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A NOTE ON THE SAPTARSHI ERA. 

BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E.; GÖTTINGEN. 

IN the Chambers Collection of MSS. of th� Berlin Library1 is a worm-eaten roll of paper, 
abont 9' 3• long by 6�' broad, which conta.ins a calendar for the time from W ednesday, the 

13th March, A. D. 1793, to Monday, · the 31st March, A. D, 1794; or, to use the terms of the 
original, from Chaitra-8uti2 pra. Vu., i.e., Budhaviira, the first of the bright half of Chaitra, to 
Chaitra-vati am. Chath„ i.e., Chandraviira, the new-moon day of the dark half of Chaitra, - of 
a year which will be described below. The characters employed in this MS. calendar are the 
peculiar N iigarl of some of the MSS. pnrchased by Professor Bühler on bis Kasm!r tonr, 
and shew therefore that the calendar was written in the very north of India, if not actnaJly 
in XBllmir. 

From the last day of the year, the new-moon day in the dark half of the month Chaitra, 
it will be seen that the year of this calendar is a so-called northern year, with the pilr�imanta 
scheme of the months. As in ordinary Paiichaiigas, the year is divided into lunar fortnight.a 
which here follow each other froin the top to the bottom of the roll. And since, in the specified 
period, VaiBiikha was an intercalary month, we have here altogether 26 lunar fortnight.a, 
headed-

Chaitra-8nti, i. e,, Chaitra-8ukla·pakshal) ; 
Vai vati, ;, e., Vaisi\kha-krishi:ia-pakshal); 
Dvi3 Vai 8nti, i. e., dvit!ya-Vaisakha-8ukla-pakshai); 
Dvi Vai vati, i. e„ dvitiya-Vaisakha.-krishi:ia-paksha.l;t; 
Vai 8uti, i. e., Vai8akhe.-8nkla-pakshai); 
Jye vati; Jye suti; Ashagha-vati; Ashiighe.-iiuti; !3ra vati; 'Sraiiuti; BhAvati; BhA hti; 

and so on up to -
Chaitra-vati, i. e., Chaitra-krisbl)a-pakshal). 

U nder each lunar fortnight; we have from the left to the right four principal colnmna.' 
The first colomn gives the name uf the weekday (A., Cham., Bhau., etc.) and the nakshatra 
(A„ Bba., Kri., RO., etc.); the second the nnmber of the day in the lunar half (pra., dvi., 
tri., cha., etc., up to either pd. or am.); the third the yoga (Vi., Prl., .!., San., etc.) ; and the last 
conta.ins remarks abont festivals, etc. But, besides, the calendar also gives, before the first column 
of the lnnar fortnight, the nnmber of eacb day according to the Muhammadan calendar, some
times preceded by the name of the Mnhammadan month. Thns, in a line with Vai. anti A. 
dvi. (i. e., Snnday, the 2nd of the bright half of Vaisiikha, corresponding to the 12th May, 
A. D.1793) we have Samval 1; before Asha�ha-8uti Vn. dvi. (i. e., Wednesday, the 2nd of the 
bright half of Ashi\4ha, corresponding to the IOth July, A. D. 1793), Jyel hijya l; before 'Sra. 
suti Sn tri. (i. e., Friday, the 3rd of the bright half of Sriivai:ia, corresponding to the 9th August, 

t See Professor Weber'e Catal,ogue, Vol. I. No. 846. 
• From the above·it will be seen that in this calendar the 'ukla·p&kaha or bright fortnight and tbe lqis�·paksba 

or da.rk fortnight of a month a.re throughont denoted by the terms Su.ti a.nd vati. On this 118&ge, which is quite common 
in 8Arada MSS., eee cmte, Vol. XIX., p. 217. 

• lt will be observed that of tbe intercalary month V ai,Akh• the first and last of the four fortnights are called oimply 
V aiSd.kha, while the second and third fortnights are deecribed e.e dvitfya-V ai.f4kha, ' the eecond V aiBAkha.' In a. 
MS. calendar of tbe Berlin Library for the ei:pired northem Vikrama yea.r la83, in wbich BhAdra.pe.da was interca.Iary, 
a.nd in another MS. ca.lendar of the same Library for the expired northern Vikrama ye&r 1855, in which grAva.na wu 
interca.lary, the first and last fortnights of the interoalary months are likewise called simply Bhddrapada. and Srdt1ana,� 
bul the second aud third fortnights are described as adhika·BMdrapada aud adhika-Brdva')a. Andin a MS. calendar 
of tbe same Libr&ry, for tbe expired northern Vikrama year 1852 in which BhAdrapada waa intercalary, the fust and 
last fortnigbt.s are called suddha·Bh<ldra, aud the second and third adhika·Blktd<a. 

' lt may be of some intereot to st.ate here tbat tbe 1'88Uit.s (•• regards fiit1'i1, Mlcshatras, aud y8gas}, obtained from 
ProfeSIOr Ja.oobi's Tableain Vol. XVll. of tbiaJourn&l,for the l&rge nmnberof days for whichlh&re made tbe 
u-rr oa!culations, entirely agree witJi tbe actual st.atement.s of tbia colendar. 
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A. D. 1793), Mahra1i1 1; a.nd before BhA. 8uti A. tri. (i. e., Snnday, the 3rd of the bright half 
of BhAdra.pa.da, corresponding to the Sth September, A. D. 1793), Saphar I.• 

In the introdnctory rema.rl<s a.t the top of the roll, the yea.r for which this calendar is 
intended is desoribed thns :-

Sr1-Saptarshi-cb.Ar-Au.umat6na ll&lbvat 4869 tathA oha. samvat 69 Chaitra.-suti 1 llrt 
llil&ka.l;l 1715 ka.ra.\la.-gat-ävdA(bdA)l,i 1128 dina.-ga\lal,i 412 010 llrt-VikramAditya-1!8.Jhvat 1850 
Kalpa.-ga.t-Avdi.(bdA)l,i 1 972 948 894• 80.h-avdA(bdil)l) 2 34 7 051 106 • • • • . . •  Xal&r=gata
varsl!.&J;\i 4894 s�sha-va.rsh� 427 106. 

Aocordingly, the yea.r with whioh we are here concerned is the luni-solar year 4894 of the 
Kaliynga., distinctly described as a.n expired year, e.nd, conseqnently, the expired northern 
Vikra.ma year 1850 a.nd the expired Sake. year 1715, ca.lled simply the Vikra.ma. yea.r l850and the 
Sake. year 1715, respectively. The nnmber of years, elapsed since the epoch of the Kar&\1& up to 
the commencement of the ca.lenda.r-yea.r, is stated tobe 1128, which for the epoch of the Ka.r&\18. 
gives us &k:a 687 expired, the epoch-yea.r of the Kha�tJakhlidya. And the nnmber of days, ela.psed 
since the same epoch, is put down as 412 010. By Dr. Schram'• Ta.bles _the !uni-solar Sa.ka. year 
1715 cnrrent ended on the da.y of the Julis.n period 2376 Oll, a.nd Sa.ka. 587 cnrrent ended 
on the day of the Julia.n period 1964 001; and deducting the la.tter set of figures from tbe 
former, we obta.in a remaiuder of 412 010, being the nnmber of da.ys of the 1128 luni-sola.r 
yea.rs elapsed since the epoch of the Ka.r....., exa.ctly 8" given in the calendar. · ßnt for 
my present purpese tbe interesting part of the introdnctory ltatement is this, tba.t the year 
of the Ce.lendar is prima.rily described a.s "the year 4869,. in agreexnent with the course 
of the Saptarsha.ya.l;l, a.nd theretore the yea.r 69," as I t.ake it, of ordinary usago. For this 
shews us that our calenda.r, in the first instance, was intended for people who followed the 
Sa.ptarshi era.. 7 

The Saptarshi era has been trea.ted of by Sir A. Cnnningham in the Book of Indian Eras, 
a.nd ite epoch has been incidenta.lly discussed by Professor Bühler in his Kaimtr Ileport• and 
by Professor BhA\'Qilrka.r in his Report o„ Sa"8krit MSS. for 1883-84.9 But little a.ttention 
has. as yet been paid to date� recorded in tha.t era.. Sta.rting from the data which a.re fnrnished 
by the ca.lendar described a.bove, 1 propose therefore to oollect here those Sapta.rshi dates of 
insoriptions. and MSS. which ha.ve come hitherto under my observa.tion. The nnmber of these 
dates is small, a.nd a.11 belong to compa.ra.tively modern times. Bnt 1 hope that, by pnblishing 
wbat has been rea.dy for some time, I ma.y indnce scholars in India to ma.ke known other 
Sa.pta.rshi da.tes, or to fnrnish me with relia.ble ma.terials fol' enla.rging this list. 

Fram our oolenda.r, which ma.kes the Saptarshi yee.r 4869 eqniva.lent to Ka.liynga 4894 
expired, it is olea.r that, a.ssnming the Sapta.rshi yeare to be current yea.rs, a.nd to commence 
with the month Chaitra., Sa.pta.rshi 0 = Ka.Iiyuga 25 expired, Sapta.rshi 1 cnrrent = Ka.Iiynga 
26 explred, Sa.ptia.rshi 2 cnrrent = Ka.liyuga 27 expired, a.nd so on; a.nd genera.lly, tha.t by 
the addition of 25 a current Sa.pta.rshi yea.r is converted into the corresponding expired yea.r 
of th� Ka.liyuga. Thus the cnrrent Sapta.rshi yea.r 4300 wonld be the expired year 4325 of 

• Acoording to WUstenfeld's Vergleich""!l•·Tabellen deT Muhammed. und Christi. Zeitreehnung, th ... equivaleoll 
are oorreot. 

• The origmal hu 191ll9488 at the end of one Jlpe, and at the commeocemeot of the nerl line 894, i. •· 19 729 481! �. olearly & müitake of the writer. . 
' Long alter tlie aboTe waa finrt written, I received, through the kin'1ness of Dr. St.tin, from Pa>;1o!it Gövinda 

Kr.ul a XB. Pafiohlnga (or Nabhatrapattra) for the ye&r wbioh euded on the 90th Maroh, A. D. 1890, whioh is T"'Y 
•imilal' to tbe calend&t of the.Berlin Library, but giTee also (oft.eo wrOngly) the daJB of the European ca.lendar. In 
t!Uo oalendar the year treated of iJI deooribed thue: - f!rt-Baptarshi-ohlr-Anumat@!la ea.lhvat 19611 (olearly a mist&ke fot '965) "1Crf.jAdhirf,jii-PratapiMUbb&-rAjy&bhlah�lclt-oamvat 8 tath& oha sphuja-prak� ,rt.,ubha-BAmvat 66 
Chaitr..,ut.Uf''rl-flllca\I 1811 lcara\l""gat-&bdll) 11194 din&--h 4'7 063 (acoording to my calculaüons a miatake for 4A1 09t) "1-T�vat 19411 Kalpa.gat-&bd.&1' 1978 INS.9841.ffob-&bd"' BM7 051 Oll (wtongly for 
:!MI Oll OUI) • Kalh.gats..� 4"1 (WJO&gly lor '990) Uohlr.-vanhAl/i "87 010. 

• Page 60. 1 Pasa 8'. 
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the Ka.liyng�, a.nd Sapta.rehi 4.9?1 cnrrent would be Ka.liyuga 4976 expired. So fa.r, mattere would be simple
. 

enongh. Bnt writers who, in recording tbeir dates, follow the Sa.pta.rshi e'?', �enera.lly om1t the hnndreds from the years of the · da.te, a.nd put down only the years w1thin the century.10 To make up for this deficiency, they sometimes a.dd the corresponding yea: of some other well-known era.; bnt sometimes they neglect doing so. However this. ma.y be, 1t follows from the above, that, disrega.rding the hundreds, we mnst a.dd to the Saptarshi yea.r of a date -
25, to find the corresponding expirea yea.r within one of the centuries of the Ka.Iiyuga ; 46, to find similarly the corresponding expired 'Salm yea.r ; 
81, to find the corresponding expired northern Vikra.ma. year ; a.nd 
Z4/25, to find the corresponding yea.r of one of the centnries of our own era.. 

. 
Thus, a. Clll'rent Sapta.rehi year 36 would, disregarding the hundreds, correspond to an• 

expire� yea.r (36 + 25
. 

= ) 61 of the Ka.liynga; to an expired 'Sake. yea.r (36 + 46 = ) 82 ; to an expired northern V1krama year (36 + 81 = 117 = ) 17; a.nd to a. yea.r (36 + 24/25 = ) 
60/61 of our own era.. 

All this is well known ; and nsing the severa.l eqnatious for verifying individual dates we 
obta.in the following resnlte : -

' 

1. - Dr. Stein has informed me tha.t a. much damaged ßMrja.pattra. MS. written in. 
Silra.da chara.cters, - appa.rently the oldest MS. of the kind hitherto discovered, - is dated -

Balhvat 4300 Asva.-va.ti 13 Sa.nau tra. 8ti 6 44 eh& 8� 11 53 pra. 11 3 . . . . 11 
Re:erring the yea.r :ef this da.te to the Sapta.rsh.i 

era., we find tha.t the corresponding date, 
for Ka.hynga. (4300 + 2.5 �.) 4325 expired a.nd the amlinta Asvina, is Baturciay, the 12th 
October, A. D. 1224, when the 13th tithi of the dark half ended 8 h. 55 m. a.fter mea.n snmise 
(for Ujjain ). 

2. - The Deccan College MS. of the Dhvanydl6ka is dated -
Baptarshi�·samvat13 4951 Asva.[yu•]ja-krishl)&-sapta.mi Kathgalath vAsaram.u 

The oorresponding date, for Ka.liynga (4951 + 25 = ) 49-76 expired a.nd the p�imlfota 
Asvina., is Tuesday, the 2lst September, A. D. 1875, when the 7th tithi of the da.rk half ended · 
21 h. 14 m. a.fter me&11. snnrise. 

. 3. - According to Dr. Hultzsch in Zeitschrift DtJUtseA. Morg. Gea., Vol. XL. p. 9, a. MS. 
>f his collection is dated -

Salilvat 24 Kartika.-vati tra.y6dalyArii Budh6 11 Sr1-1!5Aka\l 1570 11 
Here a. Sa.�ta.rshi year 24 is pnt down u equivalent to a ·'Saka year (24 + 46 = ) 70; a.nd the correspondmg date, for Sa.ka 15(0 expired and the pKrJ!im1fata KBrttika, is We:dneaday, the 4th October, A. D. 1648, when .the 13th tithi of the dark half ended 16 h .. 43 m. a.fter mea.n sunrise. 

4. - A Deccan College MS. of the-Katantra-vritti Blilab!Jdhinl is <la.ted-
llr1-1!5Aka\I 1591 salhva� 45 ßhi.dra.pa.da-mäsa.J,. pa.ksha.s..git.etarah tithir..dv&daSt värö(ra�) Kavyasy=6ti 11 . 
Here a. Sa�ta.rshi yea.r 45 is pnt down as eqniva.lent to a 'Saka yea.r (45+ 46 =) 91 ; a.nd the correspondmg date, for lSaka 1591 eipired and the piln}&md..ta BhAdra.p&da., is Friday, the 

" � regards oent.tnary ye&rs, I am lmormed by Pai;i�t Gövinda Kaul that, at tho preeOZlt day, oome l"'OPio Wo� 7ep ly �Y •atfa.100, but that it is more oomman to &&y BO.Jhvat 4800, 1a.thvat
. 
4900, eto. T rea.ding of the above d&te has been oarefa1Iy verifted, and there ca.n be no dOubt a.e to ite oorreetneaa. But 1 bavo ""t been al>Ie to obta.in a satiBfaotory nplanation of·the t.lrma tra H 6 44 <ha JA 11 53 pi'a 11 8 whioh follow the word Sana.u. 1 

11 Road Saptarshi-aatlwat. JB Read Mamgala-vilsarl. 
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13th August, A. D. 1669, when the 12th tithi of the da.rk ha.lf ended 5 h. 15 m. after mea.n 
sunrise. 

5. -The Deccan College SArada. MS. of the Ktt8ikd-Vritti is dated-

Sr1-nppa-VikramAditya-rajyasya gat-Abdal,i 1717 llrl-Saptarshi-mat6 samvat 36 Pau 
[ va]ti 3 Bavau Tishya-nakshatrA. 

Here a Saptarshi year 36 is put down as eqnivalent to an expired Vikrama year 
(36 + 81 = 117 =) 17; and the corresponding date, for Vikrama. 1717 expired and the p'llr!'i
manta Pausha, is Sunday, the 9th December, A.D. 1660, when the third tithi of the da.rk half 
ended 16 h. 52 m„ a.nd the nakshatra was Tishya np to 17 h. 44 m. after mean snnrise. 

6. - The ChambA stone inscription, mentioned in Archreol. Bur�. of India, Vol. XXI. 
p. 136, bears the date-

Sriman-nppati-VikramAditya-samvatsarA 1717 llrl-SAlivAhana-llakA 1582 llrl-SAstra
samvatsarA 36 V aiBAsha(kha)-vadi trayodasyilm Vu(bu)dha-vAsarA 1 MAshA=rka-samkr[ä]· 
mtau • • •

The Saptarshi yea.r (which in this date and in the dates under 8, below, is described as 
the 'Sastra-yea.r) 36 is here put down as equivalent to a Vikrama yea.r (36 + 81= 117 =) 17, 
and to a. 'Saka year (36 + 46 =) 82. And the corresponding date, for the expired northern 
Vikrama year 1717, or the expired 'Saka year 1582, and the pur�imanta V ai$Akha, is Wednes
day, the 28th March, A. D. 1660, when the 13th tithi of the da.rk half ended 21 h. 37 m., and 
the MAsha-saib.kränti took place 13 h. 1 m, after mean snnrise. 

7. -According to a communication received from Professor Bühler, the Silrada MS. of the 

KarmaM.�q.a (or IJ,ichaka) ofthe Vienna. Library is da.ted -

Sri-VikramAdi[tya*]-llä[kä]l;l 1732 llrlmaoh-Chhälivähana-lläkäl;l l 597 srimad-Anraöga

i\Aha-i\okal.i" 18 llrl-Saptarshi-ohära-matAna Saib.vat 51 Vai suti 10 Sanau. 

Here a. Saptarshi year 51 is put down a.s equiva.lent to a Vikrama year(51+81= 132 =) 32, 
a.nd to a. Saka year ( 51 + 46 =) 97; and the corresponding date, for the expired northern 
Vikrania yea.r 1732, or the expired Saka. year 1597, is Saturday, the 24th April, A. D. 1675, 
when the IOth tithi of the bright ha.lf ended 21 h. a.fter mea.n sunrise. 

8. - In connection with the preceding da.tes 1 ma.y be permitted to give here also the dates 
contained in the ChambA copper-plate inscription which is mentioned in Archaiol. Surv. of 
India, Vol, XXI. pp. 136 and 137, and of which Sir A. Cunningham's rnbbings have been sent 
tO me hy Mr. Fleet. In that inscription we read : -

(L. 1) • . •  llr1mad-Vikramä[rka]-samvatsarA 191[5] llrl-SAstra-samvatsarA 34; 

(L. 7) • • •  llrlmad-VikramAditya-samvatsarA 1917 Sästra-samvatsarA 36; 

(L. 8) • • •  VikramAditya-samvat 1915 flrl-SAstra-samvat 34; 

(L. 18) ... VikramAditya-samvat 1917 SAstra-samvat 36. 

These dates, of course, do not admit of verifica.tion, hut, disregarding the hnndreds, the 
difference between the Saptarshi years and the corresponding Vikrama years is again, what we 
have found it to be elsewhere, 81. 

In the case of Saptarshi dates, from which the corresponding years of other eras as well as 

the hundreds of tbe Saptarshi years have been omitted, extraneous circnmstances may sometimes 

enable us to calculate the proper European eqnivalents with certainty; in the absence of snch 

circumstances to gnide us, we must rest satisfied with a greater or lese degree of probability. 

This may be seen from the two following dates : -
· 

'' Aurangztb caused himself tobe proclaimed emperor on the iOth Anguat, A. D. 1668. See Elpbinatone'i HiltOf'V 
oj Inclia, ed. Cowell, P• 599. 

- 620 -

MAY, 1891.J 'll'HE S.A.PT.A..aSHI llA.. 153 

9. - In Zeitschrift Dqutsch. Morg„ Ges„ Vot .XL. p. 9, Dr. Hultzsch informs us that ,at 
Hariparvat .there is an inscr�ption, dated -

Sam 60 'Svii vati pra SukrA � Mahammada-lläb.a-raJyA n 
4. e„ 'in the year 60, on the ti.rst of .the .dark half of Sri1va\la, on s Friaay; in 'the reign 0·f 
Muhammad Shä.h.' 

Aocording to Dr. llnlJ.ttzsch, Muhammad Shlih is said ito have rnled from A. D. 1487 to 1537 
Assuming this to be approximately correct, tJ.ie Saptarshi year 60 of this date should corres: 
pond to A. D. 1484-85, or 'Saka 1406 expired, and tbe presumpti0n is tloat Saka 1406 is really 
.the year of the date, and that Muhammad Slu\b reigud "few years before A. ID. 1487. An<l 
.calcul„ting for !Saka 1406 ""'pine<l, „e fiad t1ialt lthe first of the •dark half of the p0„11imanta 
Sritv�i.ia of that year corresponds � thellth lnly, A.. D. 1484, which was a Friday,1• as require<l, 
.a,nd 1s undoubtedly the proper eqmvaleut of the date <>f the inscription. 

10. - Dr. Stein has kindly informed me that a Sarada MS. of the Ratnavali-natikU is 
� - . 

.lilamvat 69, Chaitra-vati @Hda.Syiim Chandra-väsarA SravaJ;1.a-nakshatra -
ii. ·•� •in itlie �ear �9, on the eleventh '(iuuar diay} -of the darit haJf ·of Chwitra, cm a Monday, 
(tbe moon bemg) m the nakshatra SraVSJ;l&.' 

A Sap�rshi year 69 shbuld correspond to an expired Saka year (69 + 46 =: 115 =) 15, and, 
the MS. bemg apparently an old one, we shal\ probably find the proper eqnivalent of the date 
in ?ne of the expired Saka years 1615, 1515, or 1415. Calculations for 1615 and 1515 yield no 
sat1sfactory results; but in Saka 1415 expired the llth of the dark half of the pi1rnimi1nta 
.Chaitra fell on Monday, the 3rd March, A. D. 1494, when the 11 th tithi of the dark haif ended 
19 h. 35 m� and wben the moon was in tbe nahhatra !!r&V1Ll;le. from 5 h. Mi m. after meira 
f!nn�ise. Here it is highly probable .tiha.t Monday, the .':lrd !Iarch, A. D. 14g4, ;,, the proper 
.eqmva.lent of the date. But, if the MS. were unusually old, an equally good resnlt would be 
obtained for 'Saka 1215 expired. For in that year the llth of the dark half of the purnimanfa 
Chaitra fell on Monday, the 22nd Fehruary, A. I). 1294, when the llth tithi of the d�rk half 
ended 9 h. 13 m„ and when the moon also was in the ·11akshatra aravru;1a from 7 h. 53 m. after 
.mean snnrise. - 1 am indebted to Dr. Stein for severa.1 other dates of this description, which it 
would serve no purpose to <ixamine here. 

. lt is clear, then, that all the above dates work out satisfactorily with the equations with 
wh1ch we havc started. Besides, the dates prove that, since Saptarshi 4300 = A. D. 1224, 
the Saptarshi year has always, like the Saka year, commenced with the month Chaitra. 
.And from the dates 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 9, which fall within abont the last fonr hundred years, 
we see that .the scheme of the lunar months during that time has been invariably the 
Pill'l;litnAnta scheme. On the other hand; the date l, which falls in A, D. 1224, works out 
properly only with the m11a11ta scheme; and fnrther research mnst show whether this is a 
llolitary instanoe

. 
of the employment of the amänta scheme, or whether that arrangement 

of the lunar fortmghts was followed generally in more remote times. 

We h10ve assnmed ahove that the Saptarshi or, as they are rr.ore commouly called, laukika Y��B16 �re c�rent years. To us it wonld indeed seem only natural that iu a populsr ruode 
0 1_eckoµmg th1s shonld be so; but we are not left altogether to our own guidance. Professor 
Bhai.i\i:lrklr17 has drawn o.ttention to certain passages in a Sanskrit work connected with the 
Kha�if.al,hadya, �n which a rule and examples are given for converting foukika into Sakii 
y<>ars. The mam part of the rnle is, thitt 47 should be talren as a constant, to which the 
numher of passed laukika years should be added, to find the Saka year corresponding to the 

u On that day, the first tithi of the dark half ended 11 b. 50 m. after roean sllD.rise. 
18 See also the R·1jataraii.gi'f!.f, 1. 52, andante, Vol. XVII. p. 213. 
17 Re_port on Sanskrit MSS. for 1883-84, pp. 83 and 369. 

- 621 -



154 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. [Mn, 1891. 

-la_ul.:ika year current. And · one of the examples is, that, by pntting down 'Saka 1547 and 
adding 17, the number of passed lauki/,a years, we obtain 'Sal.a 1564, as the equivalent of the 
cmTent laukika year 18, Here the writer distinctly intimates that in his time the la.ukika 
years were really regarded as current yeli.rs; and, ,.,. the 'Saka year spoken of by him must i:u 
accordance with ordinary usage be an expired year, bis rule is equivalent to our own, by which 
wc take 46 as a constant and add the number of the current la1'kika year. 

At the same time, 1 am not prepo.red to main.tah1 ,; priori ihat, for a Hindu writer to quote 
" pa•sed laukika year in a date, would be an ntter impossibility. And in eonnection with this 
question I would draw attention to the following verse18 which occurs at the end of Kayyaia's 
commentary on the Devisataka :-

Vasu-muni-�11-Madhi-sama-kßl@ yßte Kal&i=tathß.16kß � 
dvß.paflcha.llß varshß rachit-eyariI Bhimagupta-nrip� 1.1 

The auihor here teils us that he eomposed his commwtary under the lring Bhlmagupta, in 
Kaliyuga 4071l expired, tathd liflc6 dviipanchäae varsltt. Now Kaliyuga 4076 expired should 
correspond to a laukika year 53 ciirrent, and, assuming the statement contained in the verse to be 
col'l'ect, we cannot, it would seem, help assnming that the ll2nd laukika year has really been 
qnoted by the author as an expired year. Here, too, we want other old dates to show us whnt 
the practice may have been in earlier times, 

I have omitted from the above the difficnlt date of the first llaijn�th Praiasti, which has 
been already commenied on by Professor Bü.hler in Epi9rllphia lnaica, Vol, I. p. 103; In my 
opinion, th.e most important question to be alll!wered in co1mection with that date is, whether 
the first figure of the Saka year in the date of the second PraSa.sti is 7 or not. Sir A. Cnnning_ 

];am and Professor Bühler say that it is ; <tnd if they are right, the laukika year .80 of the date 
.of the first Prs8asti shonld, according to what we know at present of the Saptarsbi era, no 
Jonbt correspond to 'Saka 726 expired. But the first of the bright half of Jyaish(lha did not fall 
on a Sunday, the week-day given in the date, in 'Saka 726 expired,I• nor in fact in any of the 
eight years from &ka 722 to 729 expired."° lf,. on tbe other "hand, we were not restricted öy 

the date of the second Praßasti to any particular century of the 'Saka era, 1 wonld eay that the 
lau/,ika year 8() of the first Pr..Sasti must correspond to Saka 1126 expired, becalllie, of all the 
expired 26th years of the centnries of the 'Saka era from &ka 626 to 'Saka 1426, only the year 
1126 yields the desired Sunday (the 2nd May, A.D. 1204). And 1 should not be prevented" by 
anything in the contents of the inscription and the language o:E the author, or in the a.lphabet 

· employed, from assigning the inscription to so late a period. 

18 This verse first beoame known to me through an ei:tract from the woi:k eent to me by Dr .. Stein; it is publisbed 
iD tbe Ktit1Ycim4td, in the note on the hea.ding of the Vukrjktipa1icha.ttk4, 

" In Salm 726 expired the first of tbe bright half of Va.i,Aiba did: fall on a Sunday (the 14tb April, A, D. 804), 
but there ia no reason to assume that the writer-put down B- WJ'Ong month in the date. 

" In !!aka 730 expired the firet of the bi:ight half of Jyaioh!ba wa• a Ewiday ,- the 30th April, A. D. 808. 
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MISCELLANEA. 
SOllLE NAMES AND DATES FROM 

UNPUBLlSHED INSCRIPTIONS, 

Mr. Fleet has placed at my disposal several 
bundles of rough rubbings of inscriptions, which 
were handed over to him by Sir Alexander 
Cnnningham. From the materia.ls thus supplied 
to me, I have aJready edited in this Journal 
seventeen inscriptions, and have got ready for 
pnblication two others which, with M:r. Fleet'• 
permission, will appear in the Epigraphia Inclica. 
I shall now give a sho1-t acconnt of some other 
i!lBcriptions from the same collection, which the 
imperfect state of the rubbings prevents me from 
editing in full. The characters of all these 
inscriptions are N Bgari, and the language of all is 
Sanskrit. 

1. - An apparently weil preserved inscription 
inside the east entrance of the great temple of 
Udaypur in GwAlior. Six lines. The writing 
covers a space of I' 6i" broad by 11" high, and 
the size of the letters is I t". 

L. 1. Svasti 'II lll�a-chchhattrAm kar6tu 
kshmam=UdayA.ditya.-bhdpatil). 1 

GwAlior. Fourteen lines. The writing covers a 
space of l' 311 hroad by l' 8" high, and the size 
of the letters is about lf''. The rubbing is 
throughout exceedingly indistinct. 

L. 1. [Om] samvat 11188 varaM KA.rtti· 
[ka*]·BUdl 

2. . . Su(au)kr6 deva-srl(srl)-[Ü]da[Ie]-
sva(sva)ra'-

3. [ sathnidhan] . . . , . . , . . 
6. 8rl-D6vapA.Ia[d6va]-ka.JyA-

7. l'a-vijayari.jye . . . . . . . •

3. - Another iuscription inside the east entrance 
of the great temple of Udaypur in GwAlior. 
Fifteen lines. Tho writing covers a space of 
1' broad by l' 7" high, and the size of the letters 
is about 1". 

L. 1. • Om samvat 1118[9 PJ varshA 

2. ll1U.rga.-vadi 8 Gurau a[dy=6]-
3. [ha U]dayapur6 samasta-ri.jA-

4. vaJl-mA[Ulamkri]ta·pa[ramabha]-
6. ri�Ara]ka-mahf.rf.jf.dhirf.-

2. ity=äd�m �ddhi-da1ii vedam S..msAma\l 6, ja-srl-D6vapA.lad6va.- , , . , 
sarvvatö nripa II · 

5. pamgita-srl-MahipAlasya 11 Samvat 11371 The .DAvapAJa?eva of this inscription and of the 
Vaie6.(s6.)kha-sudi 7 

preceding one, 18 clearly the D6vapA.ladAva of 
DhA.rt., whom from the Harsaud& (or ChArwA) 

This inscription gives us for UdayA.ditya of iruieription we know to have mied in the Vikrama 
J[A.lava the date Vikrama 1137 = A. D. 1080.' year 1276. See ant•, Vol. XIX. p. 24, No. 11. 

2. - Another inscription inside the east en
trance of the great temple of Udaypur in 

l See Sir A. Cunningham in Ardw:eoi. 8urt.•e11 of 
India, Vol. IX. p. 109. 

4. - An inscription inside the fort of B.6.h&t
I&� in the Central Provinoes (Archaiol. Survey 

• See ant., Vol. XVIII. p. 342, note '· 
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of India, Vo!. X. p. 31). Fourteen lines. The 
writiag apparently is very rudely engraved, and 
covers a space of 2' broad by 1' 9" high. The size 
of the Jetters is about l". 

L. 1. Om eiddhil;i II Bazhvat 1812 varshe 
Bht.drapada-su 7 [BO]m& . 

2. . srimad-Dhäräyärl:!. maharäjädhiraja
srimaj- Jaya[sith P]-

3. [ha]deva.-vijayarajye Upa[ra P]hä�A· 
mazhcjalti . . . • .

Thie inscription teile ue that in the Vikrama 
year 1312 the Mahdrdjddhiraja, ruling at Dhärt., 
was Jaya[sirl:!.]ha.deva.3 The exe.ct date corre
eponde to Monday, the 28th August, A.D. 1256. 

5. - An inecription inside the eaat entre.nce of 
the great temple of Udaypur in Gwalior. Nine 
lines. 'rhe writing covers a space of 1' 1" broad 
by 1' !" high, and the eize of the letters ie about 
I". 

L. 1. [Öri\ sam] 1866 Brt.vaQ.&-vadi 12 

[BukreP] 

2. U dayapu[re] eamaata-rajavall 

3. maMräjadhb:äja-sri-Ja.ya-

4. sithghadäva-rajyA • . . . .

This ine<>ription, therefore, apparently ie of the 

reign of anot);jer .Mahdi·djddhirdja Ja.yasirl:!.ha

deva, who was ruling over Udayapura (and 

probably DMra) in the Vikre.ma Y"l!l' 1366. 

6. - Another (fragment&ry) inscription ineide 
the eaat entranoeof the great temple of Udaypur 
in Grilior. Portions of fonr linee. The writing 
covers a space of 9i" broa.d by 5�" high, and the 
size of the Jetters is a.bout 1". 

L. 1. [Sam ]vat 1360 [ ra P]-Srl-Harira.ja
[deva P] . . •

lt is impossible to say w hether the Hari
ra.ja[dev& P] of this inscription waa a royal 
personage, or a private individual. 

7. - A fragmentat'Y and apparently much 
damaged inecription, st.ated to be from Kugda 
near Baohhaudgacjh (Ärclueol. Survey of India, 
Vol. VII. p. 211). Portions of twenty.five lines. 
The existing writing covers a. spaoe oi about 2' 
broad by 21 high, and the size of the letters is 
about f". The inscription is in verse and haa 
reference to the Xe.lachuri rulers of R&tnapur. 

s Since editing the three inscriptions from Udaypur 
(an.te, Vol. XVIII. p. Ml), it ha.s occurred to me that 
tbe unpublished Udaypur insoription of Jay&Silhha., 
referred to in my introductory remarks (ib. p. 341), 
ma.y really belong to the Jayashh.ha.d�v& of DhArft of 
the RA.hatgii.tj.h insoription. The date of the Udaypur 

lt ie particularly interesting for the concluding 
words -

Kalachuri-sarl:!.vatsare 898 räja-srima.t
Pri th videva-[rt.jyä P] -
which, for Prithvideva II. of Ratnapur, give 
us the new date Kalachuri 893 = A. D. 1141-42 
(see ante, V ul. XVII. p. 138). Besides, I notice 
in the body of the inscription the foilowing 
names :-

L. 1. . .  Kalachuri-

2. . ... LAchhalladevl mahishi ba-
bhilva 1 

3. . . • .  sri-Ra[tnadeva)j. P] 

7. • • . .  V&llabhart.ja.-näma 

8. - Another fragmentat'Y inscription, st.ated 
to be from Aka.ltärt. (Ärchreol. Su„vey of India, 
Vol. VII. p. 211). Portions of twenty-eix lines. 
The existing writing covera a space of from 10" 
to 1' 5" broad by 2' high, and the whole 
breadth of the inscribed surfe.ce must have been 
about 3'. The size of the letters is between i" 
and f". Like the preceding, the inscription is in 
verse and haa reference to the Kalachuri rulers 
of Ratnapur. 1 notice the foilowing names : -

L. 4. [Ra.*]tnadevas=tat.al;i 11 
6. . . . . Ha.rig&Q.a. iti nämna taaya silnur= 

babhilva II 
14. . .. Kriehi:iam Y a5öd=eva Guham 

Siv=eva Lt.chchhe.lla.devi . . • 
16. • . .  Vallabhara.ja-nirmmitam=idam • . .
20. . . . sri-Ratnadeva-dharai:iipataye 

21. [Ro,*]tna.deva.-nripati\l • • •
23. • . : Jayasithhadeva)j. . • •

Thc inecription waa composed by Devapai:ii 
(line 25) and engraved by Pillhllka (line 26). 

9. - An inscription stated to be from Muham
madpur. 'I'wenty-seven lines. The writing 
covers a space of about 2' 1" broad by · 1, 5" 
high; the upper port.ion of it appears to have 
greatly suffered, but the lower (apparently 
historical) part seems to be fairly weil preserved. 
The size of the letters is about i ". Thie inecrip
tion also is in verse and has reference to the 
Kalachuri rulers of Ratnapur. The rubbing 
is so very indistinct that I ca.n only here and 
there make out a few namea. 

insoription, unfortunately, ie very indistinct in the 
rubbing, but it may havc to be read -

Sa.m 1311 varshe II MAgha-vadi 13 Su(,u)kre 11-, 
which, by the p�imAnta reckoning, would correspond to 
Friday, Sth January, A. D. 1255. 
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L. 17. .A.st(ai)t=Tu[mmA]Q.a-dese Kala.churi
tilakö raja-Jt.j&l!&däv&B=taamaj=jilta\l 
pratäpail;i sa t.arai:iir=aparö R&tnadevO 
narendre.l;i 1 Prithvldävaa=tatö 
�bhOd= ... 

19. . . . sriman=Vallabhara.ja)j. . . . . • 
Prithvideva . • . 

10. -A fragment of an inscription from Tewar, 
measuring about 10" broad by 7" hlgh, and con
taining portions of eleven lines in characters of 
about the 12th century, ha.s in -

L. 4. mah&-samudrät=aärddha.rit Sriy& sama
bh&vad=bhuvi BhimapM&l;I. 1 

7. , • . .  Tripurlya-ch&tu�pathti 1 
8. . • . . nivAsam srl-Birl:!.ha.puryt.rl:!. . . . 

11. -An inscription stated tobe at' Chandrehe 
on the Sön river, Rewa' (Ärckreol. SurfJey of India, 
Vol. XIII. p. 8). The rubbing is in twoparts, and 
looks as if the inscription were on two separate 
s!&bs of atone. The writing of either part covers 
& spaoo of 3' 2" broad by about 1' 4" high. 
The first part contains fonrteen, the second part 
thirteen lines. The size of the letters is abont f". 
The inecription ende with a date which by Mr. 
Beg!&r was read 'Se.mvat 324 PM!guna-sudi 6,' 
a.nd the year of which was altered by him to 
Samvat 1324. l read the date -

Samvat 7114 Pht.lguna-sudi 5 -
and, referring it to the Kalachuri ere., ma.ke the 
year equivalent to A. D. 972-3. The writing, in my 
opinion, undoubtedly belonge to the lOth or llth 
centnry A. D. 

The inecription ia in veree. lt apparently is of 
no hiatorical importance, bot refers to a line of 
sage• which ia mentioned also in the !arge Bilhe.ri 
inscription of the rulers of Chtidi, and a fuller 
account of some members of which is furniehed 
by an inscription at Ranoo (or NarOd) which ha.s 
been edited in the Journal Beng. Äa. Soc., 
Vol. XVI. PP· 1080-88, and will be re-edited 
by m,..elf in the Epigraphia Indica. So far as 

1 ean ma.ke out, the inecription records ihe 
building of a tank by a sage Pra.s6.ntaaiva., a.nd 
its restoration by a dieciple of the sage. In the 
rubbing before me, 1 notice the foilowing names : -

.f 

L. 5. Sriman-Mattama;y1ll'a-santatir= 
iyath . . • .  Pura.ndara . 

6. • . . . Bikht.siva)j. . . . • Tasman=Ma.-
dhumatt-pat6)j. ... 

7. . . .. Pra[bhäva.]eiva. . • •
8. Prast.ntaeiva . . . 

9. • . . .  BOQ.&·Na.da-saiigam8 . 
The inecription waa composed by the poet 

Dhamea�a, the son of J eika. and Amarikä, and 
grandson of MAhuka (lines 24 and 25); and 
engraved by Damödara, the son of Lakshmidhara 
and younger brother of VAsudeva. 

I may aa weil draw attention here to a. note 
on page 5 of Ärchreol. Survey of India, Vol. 
XIII„ according to which there ie in the Asiatic 
Soc.iety's coilection a rubbing of an inscription 
from Makundpur, which is near Chandrehe, 
dated in ( apparently ChMi) Samvat 772. 

Göttingen. F. KIELHOBN. 

- 625 -



MAY, 1891.] MISCELLANEA. 187 

AN HISTORICAL ALLUSION IN THE BHA.GAL· Referred to the king ChakrAyudha, this would
PUR PLATE OF NARAYA.NAPALA. .mean (as a Bahuvrihi) 'who bowed down to (or 

Fl h t d 'th an excellent worshipped) VAmana, i.e. Vishr;m;' referred to the
Mr. eet as presen e me wr 

f NA A god Vishi;m, (as a Karmadho\raya) 'Vamana, who
impression of the Bh&ga.lpur pla.te o a.r<>-

� h' h h h bowed down to (Bali).' 
ys.i;ia.p&la., an examination ox w rc as s ewn
me what indeed did not require such proof, how The verse eulogizes the king Dha.rma.p&la., and
weil that inscription has been edited by Dr. has been rightly understood to mean that the
Hultzsch, ante, Vol. XV. p. 305. There is in fact, lring conquered Indra.rA.ja. and other enemies, but
in the poetical portion of the inscription, only a . gave back the sovereignty which he had thus
single vcrse for which the impression snggests a acquired to a certain Cha.kr&yudha.. But the verse
better reading than the published one; and my teils more than this. lt states distinctly that 
reason for writing of this publicly ie this, that the sovereignty which Dharmapo\la gained for· 
the same verse contains an hietorical allusion, himself by defeating Indraro\ja and w hich he 
hitherto overlooked, to whieh attention should afterwards returned to ChakrAyudha, was the rule 
be drawn. In the published version the third over :MahOda.ya. or Ka.nauj; for there can be no 
verse, in lines 7-8, together with Dr. Hultzsch's doubt that the word m.ah6daya-8r4�, like the rest 
translation, reads thus :- of the verse, has two senses, and that, with re· 

Jitv=lllndra.raja-prabhritin=aro\tin= ference to Dharmapo\la, it must be translated by 
upA.rjjito\ yena mahi>daya-srll.i 1 ' the sovereignty over Mahödaya.' 

datto\ punaQ. so\ valin=Arthayitre I know neither a king Indrar&ja or Indra nor a 
Chakrayudho\y=Anati-vo\mant.ya.11 king ChakrAyudha of Ka.nyakubja, and can only 

"This mighty one (balin) a.ga.in gave the so- form certain conjectures to which 1 would not
vereignty, which he bad acquired by defeating attach too much value myself. Bali took the
IndrarAja and 'other enemies, to the begging sovereignty of tbe three worlds from Indra, and
Chakräyudha, who resembled a dwarf in bowing, gave it to that god's younger brother Vishi;m
-just as formerly Bali had given the sovereignty (Upendra). Siinilarly Dharmapo\la may have given
(ofthe three worlds), which he Md acquired by to the younger brother (Chakn\yudha) what he
defeating Indra and hie other enemies (the gods), had taken from his predecessor, the elder brother
to the begging Chakrayudha (Vishi;m), who had (lndran\ja). Chakro\yudha is only another name
descended to earth as a dwarf." of Vishi;m; and a third name of Vish�u is 

.A.divaraha. And .A.divarAha is, as Dr. Hqltzsch 
I be\ieve that most Sanskrit scholars who may has shewn, another name of Bhöjadeva of Kanauj. 

read this verse will be puzzled by the compound For BMjadeva we have the dates A. D. 862, 876, 
dnati-vdmandya, with which the verse ends. For, and 882; and, according to Sir A. C'ql)llingham's 
admitt.ing that this expression may convey the account, Dharmapo\la. wotlld have ruled from
meaning 'who resembled a dwarf in bowing,' they about A. D. 830 to 860. Bh0jad6va and Dharwill probably be slow to adopt the suggestio� that map&la may thus have been contel'.l'.l.POrarias, 
the poet, in applying the compound to VISh.\).u, and it is a.t least possible that the former may 
should have taken the liberty of using the word have owed hie elevation to the throne to the 
dnati, the meaning of which is at once �lear and latter. Other inscriptions may ehew all this to 
transparent, in the sense of avatdra w�ich means be untenable, but it is curioua that Bhöjadeva's 
quite a different thing. And l"eferrmg to the succesaors (MaMndrap&la, Kehitip&la, and D8va
impressioD, I find that the dilliculty is removed in pAla) all should append to their namee. the word
a much simpler way. For the impression �ews Pdlll, which would aeem to connect . them eome
that the eign for the vowel i ,of_ the word dnat• has how or other wil;h Dharmapo\la s.nd hie fa.mily. 
been struck out in the ongmal, a.nd that the F. KIELROBN. 
intended . rea.dillg therefore is dnat1M1dman<i11a. 
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THE MEANINGS OF VYATIPATA. 

·While discussing certain dates which contain
the term 11yattpdta, and which do not appear to 
work out satisfactorily, Mr. Fleet suggested1 that 
9111illpdta, in· addition to being a name for one of 
the 118gas, may pe1·haps indicate also other astro
Iogical conditions which the writers of the dates 
in queation probably were referring to. The sug
geation thus thrown out by Mr. Fleet induces me 
to·draw attention to some passages in Hemt.dri's 
C�arga-cMntdm.a!1i and Madhava's com
numtary on the Parä8ara-sm.riti, in which the 
tenn vyattpdta has been fully explained, • and 
from which it becomes quite clear that vyattpdta 
does indeed denote eeveral astrological conditions 
9ther than the well-known yöga VyatipAta. 

;Bclth writers, in commenting on the verse I. 
218 of the Ydjiiavalkya-dharm.aidstra, in which the 
.,,..cp.ua is enumerated among the times · pre
IQribed for the performapce of a t::lräddha, are 
� that 11yatipdta in the füst instance is the 
118ga Vyatipo\ta (yöga-TJiiesha�, or Vishkambh, 
�hu y6gUhu saptadaso y6gah). But MAdhava 
acld. tha.t "'!faUpäta

. may als� denote a m.aha
_.,,i11tpata, s.nd he quotes. two verses whieh explain
thia term in two ·dilferent ways. And R�mo\dri 
aimilarly cites three verses from different· works, 
qne of which adde one more meaning of tJyatCpdta 
to the meanings given by Mädhava. The result 
of the diacussions of the two scholars ie as 
follows : - VyatlpA.ta has three meaninge, in 
addition to denoting the yOga Vyatlp&ta.. 

Dhanishth8, A.rdra or Aslesha, [ or, under (one 
of the Mkßhatras) Sravai;>A, Aavinl, DhanishtM, 
Ardra, A8IesM or MrigaBiras,l is joined with a 
Sunday, this ( combination) is called vyatipäta. '8 
2.-From another t::idstra Hemildri quotes the 

verses-
PaiicMnana-sthau Guru-BMmiputrau 

Meahe ravil). syii.d=yadi 8ukla-paksh61 
po\8-ii.bhidhA.nA. Ka.rabM.\l& yukto\ 

tithir=vyatlpäta. it=iha yögal). 11 
Asmin=hi gO-bhdmi-hira.\).ya-vastra. 

danena sarvarh parihaya pA.pam 1 
sl1ratva.m=Indratvam=ano\mayatvam 

marty-o\dhipatya.m labhate mannshyal).11
Here Hemadri adds that panohanana = siihha, 

and GMU-Bhmniputrau = Brihaspaty-Atigdrakau, 
'Jupiter and Mars;' and that pdB-dbhidhdnd is 
the 12th tithi, and karabha the nakskatra Hasta. 
MD.dhava, on theother hand, quotes from Vriddha
Manu a. verse of the same import with Hemadri's 
first verse, but worded thus :-

Simha-ethau Guru-Bhanmau chen=l'tUsha
stM cha ravau hi vo\ 

ddda.Si Hasta-sa.lhyukto\ vyattpätö maMn= 
hi sa.I) II 

With Hemadri's wording of the definition, its 
meaning would be :-

' When in the bright half of the month the l 2th 
tithi ie joined with the nafcshatra Hasta, while 
Jupiter a.nd Mars stand in the sign of the Lion 
and the Sun in Aries, the combination is termed 
vyatipa.ta.' 

J..-Aooording to Vriddha-Manu, as quot�d by 3.-Finally, Hemo\dri quotes from Bhfigu the
H&nAdri,- verse -

E!rav&.\).-.A8vi-dhanishtl)..o\rdr4-n4gadaivata- KrA.ntiBA.mya-aamayaJ,I. eamirita!;r. 
mastakß 1 sdrya.parva-eadrisö mun-is varaii;r. I 

yacI;r-=amA Ravi-vo\rel}a vyattpA.ta.JJ. aa tatra datta-huta-japta-pOja.nam 
uchyat4 II yaga-kO!;i-gu1,1am=Aha Bh&rgaval).11; 

To this verse Remo\dri appends the notes, that to which he a.dds the following explanation :
tt4ga-daiTJata = AIMahd; that m.astaka, 'the head, Sl)ryä-ehandramasöi;r. krA.nti-s&mye pu.\lyakA.la
beglnning,' must be construed with each of the dvayam bhavati 1 ekö vyatipa.t-äkhyal). I aparö
preceding words, but that others take it to be vaidhrity-äkhya.Q.1 Tatra krA.ntia&mya-lakeha

equmlent to Mriga8ira� ; and that am.ä = am.d- 11-aaya vyatlptotasya Ga.\).g-Öttarirdhäd=Arabhya
.a.y.s, • the new-moon tithi.' Mädhava quotes the kramät=sArdheshu pancha-yögeshu sambhavÖ=sti 1 
-- -erse b. t d t • „ ,„ d lain th vaidhriti-sa.lhjiiasya tu Sukla-yögA.d=Arabhya kra-� • , u rea emasa"a'M!i,an -ß_xp e e „ -h Ar.Sh "bh h 
WOld onlyby Mrigaiirah. The meaning of the mat=sArdheshu pauc a-y"!S�s u s�m a.v�. 1 Tat-
Vet'lle rdin i · ,_ · · parva-killa-samkhyA. cha d8.l!a-gha�1kabhyat1aeco · g Y 18' samarabhy=aikasaptatyadhikaliata-p a r y a n  t a .rh 

'When the new-moon tithi, at the commence- sambh&vyate 1 TatM cha vedii.D.ge J yötishe 1 
ment of (one of the na.hhat1·as) Sravano\, Alivini, 
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GdI.J.q-öttari\rdhAd=vye.tipa.te.-sambhav� 
sukl-Aditö vaidhriti-samjiiakö bhavet 1 

sardheohu pafichasu pa.reshu ta.th=0shyatti sa 
evarh dvayam tat=sulq:it-aika-sadhakam I I  

lt is <Jlea.r tha.t the 1lyatlp4ta here desoribed by 
HemAdri (together with 1laidhriti, with which we 
he.ve no concern) ia the same vyattpU.ta which in 
the Stl7lfa.Siddhdnta XI. 2, is defined thus :-

• When the moon a.nd the sun are upon opposite 
sides of either solstice, and their minutes of 
declination a.re the same, it is vya.tlpMa, the sum 
of their longitudes being a ha.lf-circle.' 

VyaUpdta, then, is here the time at which the sun 
and the moon, standing in diß'erent ayanas, he.ve 
the sa.me declin&tion (krdnti-sdmya). lt would be 
easy to shew that, were it not for cei-tain attend
ing circumstances, the sum of the longitudes of 
the sun and the moon a.t that time would be 180°, 

and the y6ga Harshai:ra (No. 1 4) :  but I am not 
myself suf!iciently versed in astronomy to pursue ' 
this matter further.• According to Hem1l.dri, it 
is possible that in reality the yöga at the time 
may be any one from the second half of Ga1;11j.a 
(No. 10) up to Vajra (No. 15); but it can never be 
the yoga Vyatipata (No. 17). 

If I ma.y venture a remark a.bout the two da.tes 
whiah , have induced me to write tliese lines, I 
would say tha.t the date given ante, Voi. XVlll. 
p. 127, ma.y perha.ps, to a certa.in extent, furnish 
an exa.mple for "yatCpdta in the first sense here 
expl.a.ined, and the date ib. p. 274 a:n example for 

· eyatfptlta used in the third sense. But tlris l leave 
Mr. Fleet to settle. F. :KIELHOBN. 

Götti�n. 

1 ante, Vol. XVIII. pp. 128 and 272. 
• Oh4turv„ ParW•hakha'!44 Srdddhakalpa(t, pp. 241-244; and Par45aram4dhat·a, P· GM. 

Professor • The. versa
. 

was weU�lmown to Colebrooke ; see f • lt .haa been fnlly expla.ined to me by 
Müc. Essays, V ol. II. p. 284. lt also occurs in the Jacobi. 
Nir�a11arindhu, p. 37. 

Dli:CEJl:Bli:B, 1891.1 MISCELLANEA. 421 

THE DATE OF ONE OF THE KANHERI 

INSCRIPTIONS OF AMOGHAVARSHA I. 
At the time when 1 edited the Xe.i;iheri 'ine

cription of the RAsht;ra.kQ.t;e. AmOghe.ve.rehe. 
I„ which is published ante, Vol XIII. p. 134, 1 
was not a.ble to ca.lcula.te Indian da.tes for myself ; 
and 1 now find tha.Ühe European equiv�ent for 
the da.te of the inscription referred tO, which 1 
have given, ib. note 9, is a.ltogether wrong. 

The inscription is dated, in words, a.nd a.gain 
pa.rtly in figures, in the Saka year 775, and the 
PraJäpati aatb.ve.tsare., on the aecond lunar day 
of the dark half of .A.svina., on Budhe.-dine. or 
Wednesde.y. By the Southem System of the 
cycle the PrajApa.ti sa.rilva.tsara coincided with 
Sake. 773 expired ; and by the Northem System 
it commenced, a.ccording to the Sftrya-SiddhAnta. 
rule without btja, in Sake. 772 expired, on the 
26th November, A. D. 850, and ended in Saka 7i3
expired, on the 22nd November, A. D. 851. And 
accordingly, either the yea.r 7i5 has been put 
wrongly in the date for 773, or the sa1hvatsara 
PrajApati ha.s been quoted incorrectly. Calcula-

tion shews that we have to decide in favour of 
the former alternative. For, the second of the 
dark half of .A.svina., pilr'(l1.m11.nta or amdnta, did 
not fall · on a W ednesday in either Sa.ka 77 5 
current or Saka 775 expired ; but by the amdnta 
scheme it did fall on e. Wednesde.y, - the 16th 
September A .  D. 851,1 - in Sake. 778 expirsd. 
And Wednesde.y, the 18th September A. D. 
851, is therefore the proper equivalent of the 

· date, and this clate fell in the Prajapati sarhvat
sa.ra by both the Southern and the Northem 
Systems of the Cycle.• 

Dates in which the year of tbe Oycle is quotcd 
correctly, and th� Saka year incon-ectly, are not 
uncommon. 

Thus, the Afijaneri stone inscription of Stim;1a
deva., ante, V ol. XII. p. 126, is da.ted in the Saka 
year 1063, and the Dundubhi ee.tb.ve.tse.re., on 
the 16th lunar day of the bright half of J yesh!ha, 

. on SOma or Mond&f, under the nal•shatra Anu
•rädhä and the yoga Siddhe.. By the Soutbem 
System of the Cycle the Dundubhi sa.Ihvatsara 
coincided with Sa.ka 1064 expired, not with Saka 
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106:1 ; and calculation shews that the year of the 
date was rea.lly Saka 1064 expired. For, the dute 
901Tegponds, for l'iaka. 1064 e:tpired, to Monday', 
the l lth Jlfay A. D. 1142, when the 15th tithi of 
the bright half ended 13 h. 32 m., and when the 
nakshatra was AnurA.dhA. up to 13 h. 47 m ,  and 
the y6ga Siddhe. commenced 2 h. 38 m., after 
mean snnrise. 

Aga.in, to qttote only one ot:her example, the 
PA�I.J.A stone inscription of the Yadava Simghana. 
md his feudatories Söideva a.nd HtimAgideva, 
which 1 have re-edited in Epigraphia Indica, is 
dated in the Saka year 1128 and the Prabhava 
ee.tb.va.teare., on the full.moon tithi of S1nvaI.J.a, at 

the time of e. lunar eclipss. ßy the Sonthern 
System of the Cycle the Prabhava sarhvatsara. coin
cided with Saka 1 129 expired, not with &ka 11211; 
and besides, if tbe year of the date were rea.lly Saka. 
1128 expired, the corresponding date wonld fall 
in A. D. 1206, aud in that year there wasno lnna.r 
eclipse at all. On the other hand, taking the 
year of tbe date to be Saka 1 129 expired, which 
was the Prabhava sarhvatsara, the corresponding 
date will be the 9th August A. D.  1207, when 
there was e. lunar eclipee which would have been 
just visible in KhAndes. 

Göttingen. 
F. KIELHOBN. 1 

:MISCELLANEA. 
:anscELLANEOUS DATllS l'ROM INSCltIPTIONS 

AND MSS. 

1.- Mr. Fleet'• examinations of Hindu dates 
have led to the conclusion' tbat " even in Soutb
em India. or at least in some parts of it, the 
amdnta southem arrangement of the lunar fort� 
iligbts was not coupled with the Saka years until 
a comparatively late period," in fact, not before 
A. D. 804. Cotnpared with this, it may be in. 
tereeting to learn from some dates in M. A. 
Bai·th's Insc1·iptions Sansc'l'ites du Cambodge, 
that, in Cambodia, the amänta scheme was 

uaad in oonnection with the Saka era at least 

e.a early as A.D. 626. 

On p. 41 of M. Barth's volume is a date of a 
stone inscription from V at ühakret, the chief 
items of which are'-

Pi�gibhO.te 8ak.äbde vasu-ja!adhi.sarair= 
vv&aare MAdhav.&dan . . . . . . .  kumudavana· 

pat.au Tävwi KrittikAyAm f ; i.e„ in the Saka year 
048, on the first day of V aisakha, the moon being 
in (the sign) Tanrus {and) in {the nak•hatra) 
KrittikA. 

This date does not fumish sufficient particulars 
for exact identification, but tbe fact tliat the 
moon is stated to have been in the nakshafra 
Krittika (No. 3) proves all the same that the fü'bt 
of Vaisil.kha spokeil of was the first of the bright 
half, and the month therefore the amdnta Yaisa
kha. For had it been the first of the dark half, 
or, in other wo1·ds, the first of the pt1ri,yimdnta 
Y aisakha, which follows immediately upon the 
full-moon day of Chaitra, the tnoon would have 
been in Chitra (No. 1-1) or Svliti (No. 15). And the 
possible equivalents of Vaisakha-8udi 1, i. e„ the 
first of the amdnta Vaiiftkha, actually are :-

for Saka 548 cunent, the 13th April, A. D. 625, 
when the first tithi of the bright half ended 16 h. 

1 See Gupta Inscriptions, lntroduction, p. 79, note 2; and ante, Vol. XVII. pp. 141 and 142. 11 1 qnote the words, as corrected by the Editor. 
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18 m„ and the moon wa.s in ltt"ittikt. up to a.bout 
23h. alter mean sunrise ; and -

for Saka �48 expired, the 3rd April, A.. D. 6ll6, 
when the first titki of the bright half ended 4 h. 
45 m„ and the moon entered ltt"ittikt. about 6 h. 
3'.I: m.  a.fter mean sunrise. 

In a short inscription from V.at Prey Vier, on 
p. 74 of the same volume, we find an even more 
interesting date, of whic!> it will be sJJflicient to 
quote the words -

Yi\M k&rn !:lakA.ni\m nava-tanu-vishayair = 

Mmt.dha.ve sho4aa-t.h6 Jtvae=cht.p6=ja.-•O.ryy0 

. . . . maitram=indur ; 

i. e „ w hen the !:la.k:a. yea.r �8� ha.d expired, on the 
sixteenth day of VaiSAk)la.1 Jupitey being in (the 
sign) Cht.pa. (or Dha.nu�), the sun in ll'Iesh&, 

and the moon in (the nakshatra) Anurt.dht.. 

Here again the Vaia&khaof thedate was clearly 
the amdnta Vaisakha. a.nd the 16th day, spoken 
of, was VaiSakha-badi l ,  and the true equivalent 
of the date undoubtedly ia the 15th April, A.D. 
667, a.s mav be seen from the following data. The 
new-moon which introduce.d the bright half of 
VaiSakha of !:laka 589 expired was 9 h. lj.fter mea.n 
sunrise of the 30th March, A.D. 667. Counted 
fr<.>m that day, the 16th day was the 15th April, 
A.D. 667, when the first titki of the dark half 
1 of the am<inta V aisakha) ended 4 h. 26 m„ and 
�hcn the moon was in Anurt.d.ht. up to about 
22 h. 20 m. after mean sunrise. On the same 
J5th April the sun was in the sign Mesha, which 
it bad entered on the 20th .March ; a.nd Jupiter, 
as 1·equired, was in Dhanu�, haviµg <l!ltered that 
sign, by the SOryasiddh�ta rule without bfja, on 
the 20th January, A.D. 667, and remaining in it 
till the 16th Jam1ary, A.D. 668. 

Tl)e statement that Jupiter was in (the 9th 
sign) Dhanu\l in this case is really equivalent to 
saying that the cutTent J ovian year was Krö
dha.na, the (12 + 12 + 9 = ) 33rd year, counted 
from Vijaya as the first ; and the special interest 
of this date lies in this that, while the •cheme 
of ita lunar month 1s the &mt.nta, so-called 

eouthern scheme, the system followed in 
reg&rd to the Jovian year is the northern 

mean-sign system. 

On p. 68 of M. Barth'• vol�me the lOth day of 
Vais&kha of the same Saka year 589 is mentioned 
witb, amongst others, the remark that the moon 
had l'eached the middle of the sign Bimha. Thia 
date would correspond to the 9th April, A. D. 

• From the copy which I owe to the kindness of Pro
feuor Kern 1 aee that the insoription was originally 
edited by him in the Bijarag.,. tot de Taal-, L<>n<I- en 
Vol/„nbnde van Nederlandech-1"cli, 4e volgr. Dl. X. 

667, when the !Oth tithi of the bright half ended 
a.bout 17 h. 26 m. after mean sunrise, a.nd when, 
at sunrise, the moon was in the eleventh degree 
ol Shhh11.. 

2. - On p. 64 of thelate Dr. Burnell's Element• 
of Soutk-Indian Palreograpky we find the remark 
th.&t the Je.vanese Baka era begins in A. D. 74 ; 
a.nd this remarl> has ante, Vol. :)!::. p. 214, note 7, 
been quoted by another diatingvished scholar, 
a.pparently in support of the statement that '' in 
a.ncient tiimes the initial dates from which tb,e 
different Indian era.s were counted were subjec� 
to fluetuations of eeveral yea+s." Whatever may 
be the practice of quite modern times. it is certain 
that down to nea.rly th.11 11nd of the 14th 
cent.ul'Y A. D. the B&ka reckoning in Java di4 
not differ from the customa.ry Indian reckon, 
ing. This may be seen from the following 
Java.nese Saka dates, which all work out propedy 
with the ordinary epoch A. D. 77-78. 

Professor Kern has published' a Sanskrit iu
scription from Java of the Saka year �54, the 
date of which he reads thus : -

!:lak�ndre„tigate 
(tikl)�riM vatsare 

Srut.indriya-rasair ;::: allgi-

vt.r = 6ndau dhavala-tr11ycida.Si,tithau Bha
dr0ttar6 K�rttike 1 ; i. e.1 in the !:laka year 654 
expired, on Monday, the 13th lunar day of th� 
bright half of KArttika, the moon being in (tbe 
naksl;atra) Uttarabhadrapadt.. - The con-es
ponding day, for !:laka 6li4 expired, and with th� 
ordina;y epoch of the Saka era, is Mond/1-y, the 
6th October, A. D. 732, when the 13th .

tithi of 
the bright half ended 18 h. 17 m„ a.nd the moon 
was in Uttarabha.drapadt. up to about 15 h. 
6 m. after mean B'Q.nrise. 

And in a paperft of :ProfeSBQr 1'Cern 's ·� over eene 
Oudjav""1tache Oorkonde van !:laka 782 " there 
are two other Javanese dates. one of which is -

!:lakavarshatita 782, Kärttikamlsa, tithi trayö
da.Si suklapaksha, . . Vri-vt.ra, . • • Aavl:i;ii 
nakshatra, . . . Vyatipt.tayOga, . . . . 
Taithilakara:i;ia ; i. e„ Saka 782, Brihaspati-vAra 
or Thursday, the 13th lunar day of the bright 
half of Kärttika, the nakshatra Aavtni, the yöga 
Vyatipa.ta, a.nd the kara'!a Taitila ; and the 
other -

· 

Sakavarshati!a 1296, Asµjim&sa.1 tithi trayodu 
kri.sh:r;iapaksha, . . . Bu-vara . . . ; i. e., 
!:laka 1295, !:lukra-v&rs or Friday, the lSfü lunar 
day of the dark half of A.svina. 

' In V erslagen en Mededeelingen der Kon. Aiad. van 
Wetemchappen, Letterkunde, 2 R., 10 D., Amsterda.m 
1881, pp. 94 and 102. 
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Here the proper equivalents, with the ordinary 
epoch of the !:laka era, are : - for the first date, 
and !:laka 782 e:i:pired, Thursday, the 3lst 
October, A. D. 860, when the 13th titki of the 
bright half ond the karana Taitila ended 10 h. 
29 m„ and when the naksh�tra was Aevinl up to 
11 h. 10 m„ a.nd the yiJga Vyatipt.ta. up to 5 h.  
16 m. a.fter mean sunrise ; and for the second 
date, and the amdnta A.svina of !:laka 1295 expired, 
Friday, the 14th October, A. D. 1373, when the 
13th tithi of the dark half ended 20 h. 49 m. after 
mean sunrise. 

3. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 162, and Vol. XIX. 
PP· 129 and 426, Mr. Fleet haa treated of some 
Saka dates which, instead of quoting & lunar 
month, give us the aign of the zodiao in which 
the sun h&ppened to be on the day intended by 
the date. An early Vikrama. date, which is very 
similar to Mr. Fleet's !:laka date in Vol. XIX. 
p. 129, oceurs in line 32 of tbe Shi\khavati (or 
Harsha) stone inscription of the reign of the 
Cho\hamäna Vigmharaja, first published in the 
Journal Beng. As. Soc„ Vol. IV. pp. 370-384. 
According to the rubbings and impressions sup. 
plied to me by Mr. Fleet and Dr. Burgess, the 
date, which is given incorrectly in the published 
version, runs really thus : -

Jite=vdol.(bdä)ni\1n sahasr� trigm1a-nava-yute 
Biritha.-rt.aau gate=rkk6 

äukli\ y=&sit=tri[ti•][y&] Bubha-Kara-sahitt. 

80ma-vt.r6:i;i& tasyi\m 1 ; 
i. e„ when 1027 years were completed, and w hen 
the sun was in the sign Biritha, on the third 
bright lunar day which was attended by (the 
nakshatra) Kar& (or Hast&) and (the yöga) 
Bubha, on a Monda.y.-In northern V. 1027 ex
pired the sun eutered the sign Bimha 9 h. 49·8 m. 
after mean sunrise of the 26th J uly, A. D. 970, 
which was the 6th of the dark half of the pur
�imdnta Bht\drapa.da. The thn:d of tbe following 
bright half of the same Bho\drapada was Monday, 
the 8th August, A. D. 970, when the third tithi 
of the bright half ended 4 h. 15 m„ and when 
the nakakatra wa• Hasta up to 12 h. 29 m. and 
the yoga Bubh& up to 13 h. 26 m. after mean 
aunrise. 

Dates of this kind are common enough in 
BengAli MSS.• And some of these dates again 
are peculiar in specti'ying the degree in which 
the sun happened to be on the day of the date. 
Thus, according to the late Dr. RAjendrallll 
:Mitra'• Notices, Vol. VI. p. 238, a MS. of the 
Sa1iilkd.ra-padd1'ati-rakasya, which ia written in 
Bengali characters, ia dated -

Sake vli.i;i-achala-tithi-mite bht.skare Karkata,, 

sthe 

viritaaty-amae Vidhusuta-dinli sukla-pakshtl 
cha shashthyäm 1 ;

i. e., in Saka 15i 5, when the sun was in the sign 
Karkata, in the l!Oth degree, on Wednes
day, the sixth lunar day of the bright half. - In 
!:laka 1575 expired the Karkata-samkrt.nti took 
place 16 b. 5'2 m. after mean sunrise of the 30th 
June, A. D. 1653 ; and the sun entered the 20th 
degree of the sign some time on Wednesday, 

the 20th July, A. D. 1653. This Wednesday 
was the 6th of the bright half of !:lri.vai;ia, for 
the 6th tithi of the bright half cnded on it, about 
15 h. 18 m. after mean sunrise. 

These are clearly Juni-solar dates. But in some 
Bengilli MSS. we also find purely solar dates. 

Thus, according to Professor Eggeling's Cata
logue, p. 211,  a MS. of the Bdrasvatl Prakriyd is 
dated -
Siike sapta-dvi-sapt-aika-samkhye M6sha.m=itli 

rava.u 1 
Tfitlye=hni Raver=vt.rli lipy§. pdrtim=agt\d= 

iyam II Sak=abdll\l 1727 II ; 
i. e„ in !:laka 1727, when the sun had ente1·ed the 
sign Meshe., on the third da.y, a Sunda.y.
The Mesha-samkra.nti at the end of Saka 1727 
current took place 1 h. 29 m. after mean sunrise 
of Thursday, the l lth April, A. D. 1805 ; and the 
day of the date is clearly Bunday, the 14th 

April, A. D. 1805, which by the lunar calendar 
was the first of the dark half of the aindnta 
Chaitra. 

And according to the same Catalogue, p. 35, a 
Bengali MS. of SuresvaräcMrya's Brihaddra>Jya
ka-bhdskyavdrttik� ia dated-
navanavaty-adhika-chaturda.Sa-Sa.ta-mita- sakäbde 
Chaitrasya dvt.daa-t.mae Bu(au)kravt.re ; 

i. e„ in the !:laka year 1499, in the 12th degree 
of Chaitra, on Friday.-By the result of my 
calculations the year of this date is the current 
solar year !:laka 1499. In that year, the solar 
month Ohaitra commenced 1 7  h. 25·6 m. after 
mean sunrise of Monday, the 25th February, 
A.D. 1577, and the sun was in the 12th degree 
from some time on Friday, the 8th March, 
A.D. 1577, which was the 4th of the dark 
half of the pur�imanta Chaitra of Baka 1499, 
current. 

4.-Dates are sometimes recorded in days 

of the Kaliyuga. A very interesting date of 
thia description is contained in the following 

1 Compore s.g. Dr. RAjendralil.l Mitra.'s Notic„, Vol. II. p. 310; Vol. III. p. 171 ; etc. 
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verses· of Shaqgurusishya's Vßda„thadtpikd,• in 
which the author teils us that he completed his 
work, when the nnmber of days of the Kaliyuga. 
was 1 565 132 :-

Khe.-gö-tyli.-nme-shn-mä-y=eti' Kaly-ahar-
gai;ianS sati 1 

Sarvsnukramai;ii-vrittir-jMAVM&rthadlpikAll 
LakshSi;ii paiichadaila vai paiichashash�i

sahasrakam 1 
Sa-dvAtrimsach-chhatam ch=eti dina-vsky

ärtha il'ital_t I I  
Expressed in the days of the J ulian period, the 

epoch of the Kaliyuga is-
588 465· 75 da.ys ; 

+ 1565 132 days ; 

sum 2153 597•75 days of the Julian period 
= the 24th March, A. D. 1 184, 18 h. after mea.n 
sunrise. 

Accordingly, the day actually given us by 
Shadgurusiahya would correspond to the !14th 
March, A. D. 1184. But since this is the da.y of 
the Ml'.sha-sathk„anti' at the end of the solar 
year Kaliyuga 4285 == Saka ll06 current, it 
o.ppea1'8 highly probable that, what Sha\lguru
Bishya meant to intimate, is merely, that he 
finished hia work in Kaliyuga 4285 = Saka 1106 
expired, and that he has simply copied the number 
of days, given by him, from the calendar. 

That the day put dowu in the date was the 
day of the Mesha-samkranti, Shaggurusishya. 
indeed has plainly su�gested himself. F01· there 
can be no doubt whatever that the true reading 
of the first half of the first of t4e above verses 
is-

Khe.gö=ntyl>.n=Meshe.m=l>.p=eti' kaly-ahar-
gaJ;lan0 sati, - i. e., ' when the number of days 
of the Kaliyug:i was the numbe1· denoted by 
khagU=ntyd.n=.:M IJsham=dpa " the sun passed from 
the last sigu on to the sign Mesha ;"  (l!h=2, g=3, 
y=l, m=5, sh�6, m=5, and p=l ). 

5.-In the Verli.val inscription of the reign of 
the Väghi\la Arjunadeva, the Mahammsde. 
eaxh.vat or Hijra year 662 is put down along 
with the Vikrama, Valabhi, and Simha years to 
which the day of the date belonged. And in 
MSS. I have sometimes found Hijra years quoted 
by the side of the corresponding Saka years. 
The Hij1•a year, described as the Y&vana year, 

e See Professor Ma.cdonell's E�ition, p. 168 ; IndiPehe 
Studien, Vol. VIII. p. 160; �nd Professor Auf:reoht's 
OzfoTd Catalogue, p. 878. 

' Such is the rea.ding of the published texts, but it 
yields no sense. 1 sha.11 show presently w hat I consider 
to be the right teading. 

is quoted alone in the following da.te of a MS. 
of a commentary on the 8tlryasiddhd1'ta, writ• 
ten in Maithili charaeters (apparently) in 
Oudh :1•-

'l'uraga-nava-him&msu-kshm-l).ilkit6 Yl>.ve.ne= 
bd6 

chare.ma. - Suchi - cha.turthyl).m. krishi;ia· 
paksM=hni Je.ive 1 ;  

i.e„ in the Yilve.na or Hijra year 1197, on the 
fourth lune.r day of the dark half of the second 
summer-month (.A.shll<jha), on Thursde.y. - As 
the Hijra year 1197 commenced on the 7th 
December, A. D. 1782, the date should fäll in 
A. D. 1783 or Saka 1705 expired. And for Saka 
1705 expired the 4th of the dark half of the amdnta 
.A.shAqha corresponds to Thursday, the 17th 
July, A. D. 1788, when the fourth tithi of the 
dark half ended.21 h. 10 m. after mee.n sunrise. 

6. - Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 6, I have attempted to 
prove that the Laksluna1;1asena era commenced 
in A . D. 1119, and i have shown that, assuming my 
epoch to be correct, the düference between a year 
of that era and the corresponding expired Saka 
year must always be 10·10, or 1041, or 1042. In 
support of my views, I wo11ld now draw attention 
to two dates in the late Dr. llAj�ndi·a!Al Mitra's 
Notices, which I bad formerly overlooked. 

According to Vol. VII. p. 169, a MS. of Bhava
datta's commentary on the Sisupdla11adha is 
dated La-sam 5ll! 1 l!le.kAbd&Ji. 1552 1 • Here 
the differenee between the two years is 1040; and, 
in accordance with what I have previomly stated, 
the Lakshmal)asena year must have been the 
current year 512, e.nd the date writkn in one of 
the months from Kärttika to PhAlguna. 

According to Vol. V. p. 84, a MS. of Madhu
sftdana's Ka�ta/,{jddhdra which is written in 
Maithili char�cters, oontains the lines -

chakre Ramakaniyaso Svanipatel;t ßit8.miiu
nand-ämbudhäv= 

anke PhAlguna-saptaml-Ravidine Gang&. 
Gai;ies-ärchakal;t,-

which give us forcalculation the (Lakshmai;iasena) 
year 491. and the seventh lunar day ( of either the 
bright Ol' the dark h;tlf) of PhAlguna, joined with 
a Sunday. Here, thc month being Phillguna, the 
date should fall either in Sake. (<t91 + 1040 = ) 
1531 expired, or in Saka (491 + 1041 = ) 1532 
expired; but calculations for Saka 1531 yield no 

• lt took pla,ce 8 h. 58·6 m. after mean sunrise. 
• Thl'ee of Pl'ofessi>r Macdonell'R MSS. actually read 

mhham (not mt1shum), and they have the sign of anu„ 
sv«ra. above the akshnra. preceding tya. 

19 Dr. R.AjendraHl Mitra.'s Notices, Vol. V. p. Iü. 

- 632 -

FEBl!.UARY, 1892.] MISCELLANEA. 51 

aatisfaetorf resnlt. In Saka 1532 e:q>ired, the 
eeveath titloi of the hri;;ht half of Phillgnne. ended 
abont 18 h. after mean snnrise of Saturday, the 
9th Febrnary, A.D. 1611, which also does not 
euit the requirements of the case. On the other 
band, in the dark half of the amdnta PhSlguna 
of Saka 1532 expired -
the 6th titl<i ended 1 h. 38 m. before mean sunrise 
of Satarday, 23 February, A.D. 161 1 ;  

the 7th tithi ended 0 h .  1 7  m. before mee.n sunriae 
of Bunde.y, 24 February, A. D. 1611 ; and 
tbe 8tb tithi euded 1 h. 2S m. after mean suruise 
of.lllonday, 25 Februa.ry, A.D. 1611. 

lt is trne that by this result no titli would 
have ended on the Sunday, and that the Sunda.y 
would have been put down in the calendar, Jike the 
Monda.y, as the Sth. But the tithis have here been 
calcula.ted according to Ujjain time, and consider
ing tbat the date undonbtedly was written far to 
the east of Ujjain, the seventh tithi would for the 
writer of the date really have ended somu time 
after sunrise of the Sunday ;" a.nd Bunday, the 

Sl4th February A.D. 1611, therefore ia the 
proper equi�alent of the date, - deduced from the 
opoch of the Lakshmai;iasena era A.D. 1118-19. 

7. - A date of the A.sh&<j.hl>.di Vikre.me. yee.r 
1574, which does not admit ofverification, iil given 
in Professor Macdonell's edition of KStyäyana's 
8anJdnuk1·ama7.1t, preface, p. xiii„ And another 
AshA\)Mdi date, aecording to Professor Eggel
ing's Catalogue, p. 409, oecurs in a MS. of part 
of HemAdri's Chaturvarga-chintdma�i, written in 
Western India, e.nd is worded thus :-

Samvat 15 A.sh&<j.h&di 81 varsM 5 Sravaua
sud1 pe.mche.mi apare.m shashihi Budhe. . 

As might have been expected, the date falls in 
the northern Vikrama year 1581, expired, and the 
oorresponding date, for that year, is Wednesday, 

the 6th July, A. D. 1524, when the fifth tithi of 
the bright hg.lf ended 1 h. 25 m. alter mean 
sunrise. 

· 

�efore sunrise of the Thnrsde.y, and wa.a therefore, 
m faet, a kshaya-tithi. 

8. - In dates like the preceding the ordinals 
paiichamf, shashfht, etc., clearly denote the time 
occupied by the tithi it..elf, not the civil day on 
which the tithi ended ; e.nd those dates thus help 
to explaiu other dates in which the writers un
doubtedly have qnoted actually current tithis 
with the week days on which they com'. 
menced.. 

According to my Report on Sanskrit MSS. for 
1880-81, p. 22, a palm-leaf MS. of Amarasithha's 
Ndmalingdnuidsana is dated : -

Srlmad-Rämachandrad<lva - v i j  a ya r ! j y e  
Kumku�a-vishaye gata-Kali 4398 
Hemalam bba-samvatsare J y�sh�ha-vadi 
e.shtamy&y&m" Vrihe.spati-dine 1 

By the southern Juni-solar system the year 
Hemalamba corresponds to Kaliyuga 4398 ex
pired, and the 8th tithi of the dark half of the 
amdnta Jy�sh�ha of that year commenced on 
Thursday, the l8th June, A. D. 1297, 1 h. 
37 m. alter mean eunrise, and ended at mean 
sunrise .of the following day. Here the Thnrsday, 
quoted m the date, was civilly badi 7, and the Sth 
tithi we.s either a kshaya-tithi or ended after true 
sunrise of the Friday. And the ;,.eaning of the 
date clearly is, that the writing was finished on 
the Thursday, during the 8th tithi. 

In Professor Bhlti;i<J&rkar's Report for 1883-84, 
p. 357, the date of tbe composition of Maht\svara's 
commentary on Purushöttama's Vishnubhakti-
kalpalata is given thus : - · 

Srimad-bhdvalayAnurathjana-lasat-k t rt � r = 
nripM= Vikramllj= 

jAt6=8ch(liv)-i\m budhi-raga-bhdmi • g a l). i t e = 
bde M1l.rga8irsht\�rj une 1 

paksM mukhyajayf>..tithe.u Buraguru
(rör),,yf>.re Vinl.paksha-bh1lr= 

nirmati sma MahMvarö guru-kripash= 
�lkllm%imAm sumdaril.m I I  In e.ddition to  quoting the 5th tithi which ended 

on the W ednesday, and from which the W ednes
day reeeiTed its number 5, this date also quotes tbe 
f?ll?w1:'

2
g sixth tithi, e.nd it is in this respect 

s1mil:u to No. 49 of my Vikrama dates, ante, 
Vol. XIX. p. 33; bnt what makes this AshAdbil.di 
da.te more interesting, is the fact that the

0 
6th 

tithi also ended on the Wednesday, 1 h. 17 m. 

Her�, again, the third ( or mukhyajayd) tithi of 
the br1ght half of Marga.Sirsha of V. 1647 expired 
com.menced on Thursday, the 19th November, 
A. D. 1590, 1 h. 38 m. after mcan sunriae, and 
ended 0 4. 51 m. after mean sunrise of the follow
ing day. 

11 I now find that by Prof. Jacobi's Special Tables 
for t�e Sdr�asiddhA.nta. with btja, published ·

in Epigr�p.h.14 lndiea, Pt. VIII., the Beventb tithi, even at 
U JJ&m, ended 3 ghd#k<J8 after D1-ea:u. slllU"ise of this Sund&y. 

H Anoi;her dato of this description ooca.rs in a MS. 

And according to Professor Bendall's Catalogue, 

?f the Sa;p_�apllil4•thl, of whioh a page is photogi-aphed II). Dr. RAJendralAl Mitra.'a Notices, Vol. II. : Se11hvat 
1�8 va?sh� �dgha-vadi 6 a.namtara[m] saptamyäm 
titha·u Gu[ru]dine ; corresponding, for the p11rnimdnta MAgha of V. 1458, current, to Thnrsday, the 6th .ianuary 
A.D. 1401. 13 Read ashtamyd.th. 

' 
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p. 32, a palm-leaf MS. of Chandragömin's 
$ishyalB<ha-dharmakdvya is dated : -

Samvat 200 . 4. Vaisi!.kha-sukl-MihtamYf.:xb. 1 
86ma-din6. 

And here, again, the Sth tithi of the bright 
h.Jf of VaisAkha of the expired Newar year 
204 oommenoed on Monda.y, the ·ll>th April, 

A. D. 1084, 8 h. 43 m. after mean sunrise, 
a.nd ended 9 h. 59 m. after mean sunrise of the 
following day; and 1 here, too, take the meaning 
of the date to be, that the writer finished bis 
work on the Monday, after the commencement 
of the 8th tithi. 

Götting.,.. F. Kl&LRORIJI. 

APRIL. 1893.] MlSCELLANEA. 1 0 7  

MISCELLANEA.. 
MISCELLANEOUS DATES FROH INSCRIPTIONS 

AND MSS. 

1 -Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 6, 1 have a.ttempted to 
prole that the Lakshmai;ia.s6na era commenced 
in A. D. 1119, that the years of the era were 
Kärttikadi years, and that, accordingly, to con
vert a Lakshmai;ia.sena yea.r into the corresponding 
yea.r of the Saka era, we must add 1041, when the 
date falls in one of the months from K&rltika to 
PhMguna, a.nd 1(}42, when the date falls in one of 
the months from Chaitra to Äs vina. To the six 
dates of the era which were then known to me 1 
have added another date, ante, Vol. XXI. P· 50 ; 
and I would now draw a.ttention to one more 
Lakshma.nasena date, which also works out 
rorrectly �ith my epoch. 

According to the late Pa1:11jit Bhagvän!Al 
Indraji, the Buddha-Gay& inscription of Asi>ka
valla, published by him in the Journal Bo. As. 
Soc„ V ol. XVI. p. 358, is dated in line 11 :-

Brtmal-Lakshmai;i.asenasy.J.tita-r&jye satb. 51
Bho\dra di 8 i-l 29. 

J udgiB.g from the editor's own translation
Satb.vat 51 of the reign of the illustrious Laksh

manasena having elapsed,1 the 8th day of the 
dark half <>f Bh&drapada, the 29th solar day" -tt 
may be suspected that the original ins�ription 
has BMdra-oadi instead of the Bhcldra di <>f the 
printed text. However this may he, there can be 
no doubt that the inscription is dated the Sth of 
either of the luna.r halves (probably, of the dark 
half) of the month Bho\d:rapada, being the 29th 

day of the s<>lar month, of the Laksbm"'!""ena 
yP-ar &l. 

The date falling in the month Bh&drapada, the 
year of the date, supp<>aing it to be the expired 
yea.r 61, should correspond to Saka (51 + 1042 = ) 
l 093 expired; and the details of the date prove 
that snch is actwilly the caee. For in Saka 109:1 
expired the 8th tithi of the dark half of the 
amanta Bhädrapada ended about 19 h. after mean 
sunrise of the 25th August, A. D. 1171, causing 
that day tobe Bh&dra-vadi 8 ;  and the same 25th 
August also was the 29th day of the B<>lar month 
Bht.drapada, the Sitb.ha-samkr&nti having talcen 
place, by the Sl\rya-siddhlluta, 10 h. 4 m„ or, by 
the Ärya-siddhllllta, 8 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise 
of. the 28th J uly. 

The fact that the above date, in addition· to the 
lunar day, also gives us the day of the solar. 
month, induces me to mention here that, simila.rly 
to what I have shown to be & common practice in 
Bengrui MSS„' inscriptions also from Eastern 
India are eometimes dated according to the sols.r 

calendar. A clear and instructive example of 
thie is fumished by the Ttpura copper-plate, 

published by Colebrooke in the Aaiatic Re

••arches, Vol. IX. p . 403. Thatinecriptionis dated 
in Saka 1141 expired, according to Colebrooke 
st.ryya-gatya tuladifl<l 26, in reality .Uryya-gatyd 

Phdlguna-difl<l 26. The 26th d&y of the solar 
Ph&lguna of· Saka lUl expired corresponds to 
the 19th Februa.ry, A. D. 1220, the Kumbha. 
samkränti havjng taken place 13 h. 3 m. after 

menument of the) reign, (now) p8.88Cd, of the illuatriou11 

The real mOa.ning is-' the year 51 since the (eom- 1 L&luhma,....ena.' • See onle, Vol. XXI. P· 49• 
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mean sunrise of the 24th Je.nuary. Now on the 
19th February, A. D. 1220, the day of the date, 
the fnll-moon tithi commenced about one hour 
after mean sunrise, and there ean hardly be a 
doubt that the donation recorded in the copper
plate was made on aceount of the fnll-moon. 
Bnt a.lthough thns there was apparently every 
re&son to follow the lunar calendar, the writer of 
the date evidently was induced by the practice 
of every-d&y life to give the date in the way in 
which he has done it. 

And this date again leads me to draw attention 
to the date of the Ämgt.chht copper-plate of 
Vigrah&pt.la.d6va III„ of which I have given an 
acconnt, ante, Vol. XXI. pp. 97-101. The grant 
recorded in that inscription was made on the 
oocasion of a lunar eclipse, i.s., on the full-moon 
tithi ; and the inscription is dated in the 12th or 
13th yea.r of Vigrahapllad�va's reign, Chaitra
diftd 9. We know that the inseription is l&ter 
tha.n A. D. 1053 ;1 and, taking the expression 
Chaitra-difl<l 9 to refer to solar time, and compar
ing the date of the Tipnra grant, 1 wonld snggest 
Monday, the 2nd .March, A. D. 1086, as an 
equiva.lent of the date whieh, perhnps might be 
eonsidered to satisfy the requirementa of the ease. 
Monday, the 2nd Ma.reh A. D. 1086, was the 9th 
day of the solar Chaitra ; on that day the full
moon tithi com111_enced about 5 h. after mean 
sunrise, and there was a lunar eclipse on that 
parlicula.r full-moon. The eclipse was not visible 
in India ; bnt we now have several other dates 
that reeord invi,ible eclipses. Should this sugges
tion be approved of, Vigrahapäladeva III. muet 
be taken to have begun to reign about A. D. 
1074. 

Similar to the date of the Ämgäehht plate is 
the1 date of the Balasore copper-plate gra.nt 
of Puruahött&madAva, the king of Orissa, 
published ante, V ol, 1. p. 355. Aeeording to 
Mr. Beames, Purushöttamadha ascended the 
throne in A. D. 1478, and his grant is dated in 
the fifthyear of bis reign, on Monday, the lOth 
day of the month of Meaha, i. e. V &iBAkha, at the 
time of an eclipse. If the year of the accession 
of the king is correctly given, the date of the 
grant can only be Monday, the 7th April A. D. 
1483, when there was an invisible eclipse of the 
sun ; but by my calculations that day was the 
llth (not the lOtb) day of the solar Vaiei\kha, the 
Mesha-samkr&nti having taken plaee 17 h. 49 m. 
after mean eunrise of the 27th March, A. D. 
1+83.' 

3 See ib. p. 99. 
' Mon�a.y, the 5th April A. D. 1456, was the lOth of 

2.-Ante, Vol. XVIII. pp. 251-252, I have 
treated of four dates of the Äsht.dht.di Vikra.ma 
yea.rs 1534, 1555, [15]83,and 1699 ; and Vol. XXI. 
p. 51, 1 h&ve given two more such dates of the 
years 1574 and 1581. I ea.n now draw attention 
to another date, of the AshäqhAdi year 1713, whieh 
is particularly interesting, because it quotes, what 
we should expect to be the first day of the yea.r, 
the first day of the bright half of the month 
ÄsMcj.ha. According to the late Dr. RAjendralAI 
Mitra'• Noticea, Vol. V. p. 236, a MS. of the 
Garga-paddhati is dated :-

Satb.vat A.sht.<j.ht.di 1713 ÄshA<.lha-mAse 8nkJe 
pakshe pratipach-Chhukravt.sar6. 

This date works ont properly only for the 
Chaitradi Vikra.ma year 1713 expired, for which 
the equivalent of the date is Friday, the 13th 
J une A. D: 1656 ; and it thus proves distinctly 
that the AshAcjhädi year rea.lly eommences with 
the first day of the bright half of ÄshA<j.ha, and 
not (as has been suggested) with a later day of 
the same month. For, did the ÄshAijhAdi year 
commence after the first of the bright half of 
ÄshAcjha, the year 1718 of the date (for purposes 
of caleulation) would have been the Kd.rttikd.di 
Vikrama year 1713, and the date would have 
fallen in A. D. 1657. 

3.-I know only three datea which are expressly 
referred to the Biihha er&, and have given them 
already in my list of Vikrama date• ( ,.,.te, V<>!. 
XIX. pp. 24, 175, e.nd 180 ; Nos. 9, :u8, and 129), 
beeause they are all referred to the Vikrama era 
as weil. About the European equiva.lents of two 
of these dates there is no donbt whatever ; it is 
mainly in order to determine the proper equiva
lent of the third d&te, that I here put the three 
datee together. 

(1). A copper-plate inscription of the Chan
lukya Bhlmadeva II. is dated-

Sri-Vikrama-aamvat 1266 varsM art-Biihha
s&Ji:lvat 96 varsM . . . Märgga-sudi 14 
Gurau-, 

a.nd the equivalent of this date, for Vikra.ma 1266 
expired, is Thursday, the 12th November A. D. 
1209. The düference between the Sithha year and 
the Christian year is here 1113 ; between the 
�ithha yea.r a.nd the expired ( Chaitradi, or 
A•h44hadi, or Karttikadi) Vikrama yea.r, 1170. 

(2). A Ver&val stone inscription of the reign 
of the VAgbela Arjnnadeva is dated-

airi-nripa-Vikrama-satb. 1320 . . . . • • 

the solar Vai4ftkha, and on that day there also was a 
solar eclipse. 
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tathil ari-Siril.ha.-sam 151 varshe Ashilc.lha
vadi 13 Ravau-, 

and the equivalent of this date, for the expired 
Kdrttikaai Vikrama year 1320, is Sunday, the 
25th May A. D. 1264. Here the difference 
between the Simh& year and the Christian year 
is again 1113. The difference between the Simha 
year and the Vikrama year put down in the date 
is only 1169 ; but as the Vikrama year of the date 
is the expired Kdrttikddi year 1320, which for the 
month of ÄsMc.lha is equivalent to the Chaitrddi 
or Äshd(lhddi year 1321, we may say that here 
too, the dül'erence between the Simha year and 
the expired Chaitrddi or Äshd�hddi Vikrama 
year is 1170. Compared with the first date, the 
date apparently pro�es that the Simha year was 
not a Kdrttikddi year, but began either with 
Chaitra or with Ashii.tjha. 

(3). A stone inscription at MAngrol in Kä�hiA
v89, of the reign of the Chaulukya Kumärapol.la, 
is dated-

ar!mad-Vikrama-sathvat 1202 tatM ar1-
8irilha-sarilvat 32 Äsvina-vadi 13 SOm�. 

Here the di:f'ference between the Simha year 
and the Vikrama year put down in the date is 
again 1170, and, judging from the preceding 
dates, the Vikrama year 1202 should be the 
expired Chaitrd.di or Äshd�d.di Vikrama year 
1202. The preceding dates shew besides that the 
corresponding European date should fall in A. D. 
(32 + 1113 = ) 1145. When treating of this date 
bef0re, 1 indicated that, taking the date purely 
as a Vikrama date, the chuice, as regards its 
European equivalent, would lie between Monday, 
the 28th August A. D. 1144, when the 13th tithi 
of the dark half ended 16 h. 30 m. after mean 
sunrise, and Monday, the 15th October A. D. 1145 
when the same tithi commenced 3 h. 58 m. afte; 
mea.n sunrise. Irrespectively of any considera� 
tions connected with the Sithha era, the first of 
these two possible equivalents seemed objection
able because it would necessitate the usumption 
that the Vikrama year of the date had been 
quoted as a current year. Now a eomparison of 
the two other Simha dates will shew th&t we must 
definitely decide in favour of Monda.y, the 15th 
October A. D. 1145, as the proper equivalent of 
this date, notwithstand.ing the fact that the tithi 
of the �te did not end, but commenced on that 
day. 

The three dates shew that the Simh& year was 
not a Kdrttikddi year, but they leave it uncertain 
whether it began with Chaitra or ÄsMc.lha. The 
question would have tobe decidedinfavour of the 
.Äshd"'haai yea.r, if the following date could · be 
referred with confidence to the Sililha era. 

According to the List of .A.ntiquarian Remains 
Bo. Pres. p. 31:! (and .A.rchreol. Survey of West. 
India, No. �. p. 33), a shorl inscription at Girnär 
is dated-

Sam 59 varshe Chaitra-vadi 2 Soma. 
Excepting, of course, dates of the Saptarshi 
era, 1 have not hitherlo met with a single date 
from which the figures for the centuries of the 
yea'r of the date bave been purposely omitted ; 
and therefore it does not seem to me at all 
improbable that the year 58 of this date may have 
to be refened to the Simha era. Now assuming 
the date to be a Simha date, the only possible 
equivalent of it would be Mon4ay, the 13th 
March A. D. 117!1, which was almost completely 
filled by the second tithi of the dark half of the 
amdnta Chaitra. .Monday, the 13th March A. D. 
1172, however, belongs to the month Chaitra of 
either the Äshd4hddi or the Karttikddi (but not 
the Chaitrddi) Vikrama year (Sll + 1170 = ) 1228 
exph·ed; and, eince we already have seen that the 
Si!hha year was not a Karttikddi year, it would, 
with necessity, follow from this date that the 
Sirilha year commenced with the month 
Äshl!.�ha, (and was perhaps the original Ä.shd-
4hddi year). 

4.-0f the Chl!.lukya Vikrama Varsha or 
era of the Western ChAlukya king, Vikram.tditytt 
VI., Dr. Fleet has treated ante, V ol. VIII. l'P· 187-
193. My examination of a !arge number of dates 
of this era has yielded the i·esults that, whatever 
may have been the day of the coronation of 
VikramAditya VI„ the years of the dates and 
the Jovian years quoted with them coincide 
with the lunar 'Saka years, beginning with 
Chaitra-fodi 1 and ending with Phillguna-vadi 
15;  and that a ChMukya Vikrama year may be 
converled into the corresponding expired Saka 
year by tbe simple addition of 991. This may be 
seen from the following regular dates :-

(1 ). The Y6wQr tablet (ante, Vol. VIII. p. 20) 
is dated : . . Chil)nkya-Vikrama.,.varshada 
2neya Pimg&ja-aamvatsarada Sravar;ia-paurt,l.J)a
mAsi A.d.itya-vO.ra sOmagrahaJ;La-mah4parvva
nimittadim. The corresponding date, for Saka 
(2+997=) 999 expired, which by the southern luni
solar system W&S the year Piilgala, is Sunday, 
the 6th August A .  D. 1077, when there was a 
lunar eclipse 21 h. 22 m. after mean sunrise. 

(2). A stone-tablet at Kurtakö'i (ante, Vol. 
VIII. p. 190, No. 9) is dated : • • . Chä.-Vi.
varsha[ da•] 7neya Dumdubhi-samvatsarada 
Pushya-suddha-tadige A.d.ityavl!.ram=uttl!.rl!.ya.
J)a-sarilkrl!.nti-vyatipätad-amdu. In Saka. 
(7 +997=) 1004 expired, the year Dundubhi, the 
Srd titki of the bright half of Pausha ended 
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4 h. 24 m. alter mean sunrise of Sund&y, the 
26th December A. D. 1082, and the Uttaräya.J)a· 
aamkränti took place on the preceding day, 
13 h. 43 m. after mean, sunrise. 

(3). According to Dr. Fleet (ante, Vol. VIII. 
p. 22) a stone-tablet 'at .A.!Or records grants made 
' at the time of the sun'& commenoing hie 
progress to the north, on Thuraday, the twelfth 
day of the bright fC>rtnight of the month Pushya 
of the Praji\pati samvatsara, which was the six
teenth of the years of the glorious ChA!ukya king 
Vikrama.' In Saka (16+997=) 1013 expired, the 
year PrajApati, the 12th tithi of the bright half 
of Pausha ended 12 h. 24 m. alter mean sunrise of 
Thursday, the 25th December A. D. 1091, and 
the Utt&räya.J)a-t1arilkrA.nti took place on the 
preceding day, 21 h. 36 m. alter mean sunrise. 

(4). A stone-tablet at Kiruvatti (ante, Vol. 
VIII. p. 191, No. 20) is dated : CM.-Vi.-varishada 
24neya Pramilthi-samvatsarada J ytish�ha-8uddha 
paurnna(rz;u:1a)masi.Äditya-vl!.rasOmagrah&J)ad
arildu. The corresponding date, for Saka 
(2,+997=) H>-�l e:rpired, the year Pramathin, 
is Sunday, the 5th June A. D. 1099, when there 
W&B a lunar eolipse 16 h. 55 m. alter mean 
sunrise. 

(5). A stone-tabletat Kargudari (ante, Vol. X. 
p. 262) is dated : . . . CM.-Vi.-varshada 33neya 
SarvadMri-samvatsarada Herjjuggiya ( i.e., Äsvi· 
na) .pui;u:1ami SOmavl!.ra.d·andina, Tbe corre
sponding date, for Saka (33+997=) 1030 expired, 
the year Sarvadhärin, is Monday, the 2lst 
September A. D. 1108, when the full-moon tithi 
ended 21 h. 36 m. after mean sunrise. 

The two following dates, taken together, prove 
that the J ovian years quoted in them commenced 
on the first day of the bright half of the lunar 
Chaitra, not at the time of the Mtish&-samkranti, 
nor on the 5th day of the bright half of Pho\lguna, 
the anniversa.ry of tbe accession of the founder of 
the era. 

(6). An inscription at KaHag�ri (ante, Vol. VI. 
P· 138) is dated : . . . Chil.-Vi.-varshada 2lneya 
DMtu-samvatsarada Chait..a su (ilu)ddha 6 A.dit-
7avär&d-andu. The corresponding date, for 
Saka (21+997=} 1018 expired, is Sunday, the 2nd 
March A. D. 1096, when the 5th tithi of the 
bright . half ended 1 h. 12 m. alter mean sunrise. 
As the M tisha-sarhkrbti did not take place till 
the 23rd Mai·ch, A. D. 1096, the dolte shows tbat 
the J ovian year DMtri to which the date belonged 
eommenced before the beginning of the solar 
Saka. year 1018 expired, and did not coincide with 
the solar year. 

(7). A stone-tablet of BajagAmve (ante, Vol. V . 
p. 344) is dated • on the occasion of an eelipse of 

the sun on Sunday, tbe day af the new-moon 
of (tbe rrwnth) Phftlguna <>f tbe S.-imukha samvat
sara which was the 16th of the yea.rs of the 
glorious CM)ukya Vikrama..' The corresponding 
date, for the amd·nta Phälguna. of Saka (18+»97=) 
1015 expired, is Sunday, the 19th March A. D. 
1094, when there was & solar eclipse, which was 
visib-le in lndia, at 5 h. 8 m. after mean sunrise. 
The fact that this day belonged to the Jovia.n 
year Srlmukba shews that that year did not 
commence (<l'r end) on the 5th of the bright half 
of Phälguna; for, had such been the case, the 
year Srimukha would have ended already on tbe 
22nd February A. D. 1094, and the Jovian year 
of the date would have been Bhäva. 

The following are some af the dates which do 
not work out satisfactorily :-

(8). An insm-ibed pillar at Ara!Mwa.r ( ante, 
Vol. VIII. p. 190, No. �) is dated : . . . CM.
V i.-kälada lneya. N a)a-sathvatsarada Chaitra
bahula - paruchami - Mamga.lavl!.ra-Mesha.sam
krA.nti-vyatip§.tad-amdu. The year of the date 
should be Saka(l +997=) 998 expired, but the date 
does not work out properly either for that year 
or foo: the immedia.tely preceding and following 
years. The 5th tithi of the dark half of the 
amdnta Chaitra of Saka 998 ex pired ended on 
Monday, the 28th March A. D. 1076, and the 
nearest Mesba-samkrilnti toQk place on W ed
nesday, the 23rd March A. D. 1076. For Saka 
9117 expired the corresponding dates are Wed
nesday, tbe Sth April, and Tuesday, the 24th 
M�rch, .A. D. 1075 ; and for Saka. 999 expired, 
Fnday, the l 7th March, and Thursda.y, the 23rd 
March, A. D. 1077. 

(9). A stone-tablet at Wa<jaghi (ib. No. 5) io 
dated ( on the anniversary of Vikramaditya's coro
nation) : . . .  CM.-Vi.-varsha-prathama-Nala
-sam vatsarada PM!gur;ia-.O)lddba-pamehami-B�i
(b!'i)ha.spativärad-a.lildu. The year of the 
date should again be Saka (1+997=) 998 expired ;; 
but the equivalents of tbe date both for that year 
and for the immediately preceding and following 
years are Tuesday, the 31st January A. D. 1077 ; 
Friday, the 12th February A. D. 1076 ; and 
Munday, the 19th February A. D. 1078. 

(10). The Tiggundi copper-plate grant of 
Vikraml1.ditya VI. (ante, V ol. 1. p. 81} is da.ted : 
8ri-Vikran1a-ki'tla-samvatsim!shu shatsu atiteshu 
saptamcl Dumdubhi-samvatsar.! pr:.varttam§.ne 
t&Bya K11.rttika-snL8u)ddha-pratipad-A.divl!.re. 
Here the yearaf the date should be Saka (7+997=) 
1004 expired, as in t-he date No. 2, above ; but 
the equivalents of the date both for that year 
and for the immediately preceding and following 
years are Tuesday, the 25th October A. D. 1082 
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Wedneeday, the 6th October A. D .  1081; /'lld 
Saturday, the 14th October A. D. 1083. 

(11). A etone-tablet at Saundatti (Jour. Bo. 
.As. Soc., Vol. X. p. 202,) ie dated in the 21et yea.r, 
tbe Dh&tu samvataara, on Bunde.y, the 13th of 
the dark half of Puehye., and the moment when 
the sun was commencing his progress to the 
north. Here tlie year of the date ehould be Sake. 
(21+997=) 1018 expired, as in the date No. 6, 
e.bove ; but in Saka 1018 expired the l3th tithi of 
the dark half of the am.dnta Pausha ended on 
Wednesday, the 14th January A. D. 1097, and 
the UttarAy&'.!l&·•amkr\nti took place on Wednes· 
day, the 24th December A. D. 1096. 

The Ch4luky" Vikrama era oft'ers a compara
tiTely far greater number of irregular dates than 
any other Hindu era. Here I will give only one 
more.date which io of epecial interest on account 
of the donbtful meaning of the word employed 
to denote the week-day. 

(12). According to Dr. Fleet (Jour. Bo . .A1. 
Soc„ Vol. X. p. 297) a etone-tablet at K01;1dr is 
dated 'in the 12th year of the era of the prosper
ous CbA)ukya Vikrama, being the Prabhava 
1anivataara, at the moment of the aun'a com-
mencement Of hie progress to the north, on 
Va4<1.avAre., the fourteenth day of the dark fort
night of Pausha.' The year of this date is $„ka 
(12+997=) 1009 expired, which was the year Pra
bhava ; and in that year the 14th tithi of the dark 
half of the amdnta Pausha commenced 5 h. 6 m. 
before and euded 18 h. 29 m. after mean eunriee 
of Bunday, the 26th December A. D. 1087, and 
the Utte.rAyai;ie.-aathkrAnti took place 1 h. 47 m. 
before mean sunrise of Saturday, the 25th Decem. 
her A. D. 1087. Now, that this is the Uttara
yall"·sam krAnti spoken of in the date, there can 
be no doubt ; · but according to ordinary rules the 
tithi that ehould have been joined with the Sam
krAnti is the 13th, during which tbe Samkranti 
itaelf took place and which occupied about nine. 
teen hours of Saturday, the 25th December, not 
the 14th which is actually put down in the date. 
There is the further difficulty that we do not 
know what day of the week is meant by the word 
Va\14avdra of the date. J udging from the 

• In  the Jour. Bsng . .ds. 80<., Vol. VII. p. 901, this 
i• tra.nslated by ' Sunda.y.' 

t See Journ.ai, Bo. A1. Boc., Vol. X. p. 46. 

'1' In addition to tbe above, I find in Pö.Zi, 8ansk(it 
Bnd OW-Cana.reae IMeription1 the following dates 
containing the word YalJClcav4ra : -

No. 'i!l.- ' Saka.  1156, the Jaye. 1arii'1atsaM, " Vad-
4av&ra,11 the day of tbe � full-moon of • . .  Vai8Akha

0
.' 

The .corresponding date would be Saturday, the 15th 
April, A. D. 1281. 

No. 98. - '&Rka 1066, the RudhirödgA:ri satlwataa.ra. 
" Va44av&ra.,'' the fourteenth day of the dark fortuight 

remarks of Mr. L. Rice on the word vadda ant.i 
Yol. VIII. p. 90, one would feel inclined 't� ;egard 
that word as a synonym of mukhya or ddi, and 
to take Vd{l4av<tra as a name of Sunday. And in 
favour of this it might be urged, not only, thatin 
the date under diecuseion the 14th tithi put down 
in the date di4 end on a Sunday, but also, that 
the date of the Anamkoi;ic! inscription of Rudra· 
dtlva. (ante, Vol. XI. p. 12)-Saka-varshamulu 
1084 vunemti Chitrabhlnu-samvataara MAgha 8u 
13 Va44avAramunAth4u'-undoubtedly corre
sponds to Bunday, the20th January, A. D. 1163. 
On the other hand, it might very properly be 
euggested that in the date undel' discussion the 
14th tithi had been wrongly quoted inetead of 
the 13th,-a. euggestion which would render it 
necesea.ry to aesign to V fl#avdra the meaning of 
Saturday ; and in support of this interpretation, 
again, one might adduce the date of tbe Toragal 
inscription, published ante, Vol. XII. p. 97,-Sa
(Se.)ka-varshalil 11 lOneya Plavalilga-samvatsarada 
Pusya(ehya) bahu\a 10 Va44avArav=uttarAyai;ia
samkramai;ia-vyatipAtadalu-, the proper equi
valent of which without any doubt is Baturday, 
the 26tb December, A. D. 1187. That Vaddavdra 
must be either Saturday or Sunday (not:�. was 
suggested by the late Dr. BhAu DAjl,• Wednesday 
or Thursday) is certain, and in my opinion the 
obances are in favour of Sunday ; but the datee 
known to me are not sufficient to settle the ques
tion definitely.7 

5.-Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 24, I have ehewn tbat 
the word aaka is occasionally employed in dates 
of the Vikrama era in the general sense of • year.' 
A clear instance of this ueage occurs in the 
following verse which is found in a MS. of Gail
gAdhara Sarasvatt's &ardjyasiddhi :-

Vasv-abdhi.muny-avani-mAna-aa.kG Vri· 
•hAkhye.-

varshasya MAgha-sit&-VAkpati-yukta
shaeh!hyi\m 1 

GailgAdharamdra-yatinA Sivayöf.i. pad&bjtl 
bhakty=A[ r]pit& sulq-itir=astu sat&m 

iiiv&ya 11 
The year of this date is the Vikrama year (not, 

as has been aseumed, the Saka year) 1748 expired, 

of :MAgba.' Here the corresponding da.te1 would be, 
for S. 1066 current = RudhirödgArin, Friday, the 4tb. 
February, A D, 1144; and for fJ. 1066 ei:pired, Tue1day, 
the 23rd Januaey, A. D. 1145. 

No. 225, of the time of the YAdava RAmaohandrs. -
• The twelfth year of his reign, the SvabhAnu aathvat1csra 
(Saka 1205); " Vacj<)av4ra," the ftfth day of the bright 
fortniaht of PhAlgu�a.' Here the oorre1ponding date, 
fol' �. 1205 ei:pired = SubhAnu, would be Wedneaday 
the 23rd 'February, A. D. l� ; but for !!. 1206 expire 
= T&r&\l•• Sunday, the llth Februaey, A, D. 121!6. 
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anoi the corresponding date ie Thursd&y, the 14th 1 
January, A. D. 1692. The Jovian year Vfieha 
which is quoted in the date ended, by the Sdrya-

siddh4nta rule without bija, on the 24tb J anuary 
A. D. 1692. 

' 

Göttingen. F. KrELHORN. 

J a c o b i s  T afel n  z u r  B e r e c h n u n g  I n d i s c h e r  D a t e n  
u n d  M A d h a v ä c h ä r y a's K ä l a n i r q a y a. 

Von 
F. Kielhorn. 

.. 
D�e von Professor Jacob i in Epig„aphia Jndica, Band I., ver

o:ffentlichten Tafeln zur Berechnung indischer Daten haben mich 
bew�ge� ' das Kapitel über Schaltmonate und ausfallende Monate 
des indischen lunaren Jahres in Mädhavac· J..a-, • v"'1-•. · da ....... .ra e ..u..u.anif'1&aya • 
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mit zu prüfeni und ich theile einige meiner Resultate mit , nicht 
nur , um auf J a c o b  i s vortreffliche Arbeit in Deutschland auf
merksam zu machen, sondern auch , weil ein paar Stellen des Ka
lanirttaya vielleicht von allgemeinerem Interesse sind, und um bei
läufig zu zeigen , daß die Calcuttaer Ausgabe dieses Werkes mit 
Vorsicht zu gebrauchen ist. 

Der indische lunare Kalender des täglichen Lebens beruht 
auf dem solaren Kalender : das lunare Jahr und die lunaren Mo
nate werden vom solaren Jahre und von den solaren Monaten 
reguliert. Das lunare Jahr fängt mit dem Neumonde an , der 
dem Anfange des solaren Jahres unmittelbar vorausgeht. Der 
lunare Monat erhält den Namen des solaren Monats , in den der 
die helle Hälfte des lunaren Monats einführende Neumond fällt. 
Fallen zwei Neumonde in einen solaren Monat , was in Zwischen
räumen von etwa 30 Monaten geschieht , so erhalten wir zwei lu
nare Monate, die dem solaren Monate homonym sind, und von denen 
der erste als Schaltmonat betrachtet wird. Fällt kein Neumond in 
einen solaren Monat, so wird der Name dieses solaren Monats im 
lunaren Kalender gestrichen. Wo dies der Fall ist, sind die Ver
hältnisse der Art, daß sich sowohl kurz vor der Stelle wo der ge
strichene Monat zu erwarten gewesen wäre , wie kurz nach der
selben, ein Schaltmonat einstellt. Wir erhalten demnach bisweilen 
ein lunares Jahr, in dem der Name eines Monats fehlt, dafür aber 
die Namen zweier Monate zweimal erscheinen. Solche Jahre sol
len in Zwischenräumen von 141 oder 19 Jahren wiederkehren. -
Da der solare Monat mit der Sa.Ihkränti , d. i. dem Eintritte der 
Sonne in ein Sternbild , anfängt und endigt , so dürfen wir das 
eben erklärte auch so ausdrücken : ein lunarer Monat, in dem keine 
Samkränti stattfindet, ist ein Schaltmonat ; fallen zwei SaJilkräntis 
in einen lunaren Monat , so fällt der Name des von den beiden 
Samkräntis eingeschlossenen solaren Monats im lunaren Kalender 
aus. Der Schaltmonat ist asamkranta ; der lunare Monat , nach 
welchem der Name eines andern Monats ausfällt, ist dvisamkrcinta. 
Ein lunares Jahr , in dem der Name eines Monats ausfällt , die 
Namen zweier Monate aber zweimal erscheinen , ist ein Jahr mit 
einem dvisamkranta und zwei asamkranta lunaren Monaten. 

Als Beispiel eines solchen Jahres wird auf S. 74 des Kala
nirttaya das Jupiterjahr B h ä v a ,  welches dem Saka Jahre 1) 1256 
( = A. D. 1334-35) entspricht, angeführt. Damit stimmen die ge-

1} Mit Saka 1256 bezeichne ich nach der Weise der Inder dasjenige Jahr, 
welches eintritt, wenn 1256 Jahre der Saka Aera verflossen sind, also das laufende 
Jahr 1257. Siehe unten. 
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wöhnlichen Tafeln durchaus nicht überein. Nach Sir A. C u  n n i n  g-
h a m  s Book of Indian Eras war in Saka 1256 nur Asvina ein 
Schaltmonat ; nach Dr. S c h r a m s  Tafeln nur Bhadrapada ; nach 
R. S e w e lls  Tafeln war Kärttika ein Schaltmonat, während Mär-
gasira ausfiel. Rechnen wir dagegen mit Professor J a c o b  i s Ta-
feln für Surya-siddhänta, so erhalten wir folgendes Resultat : 

Solare Samkr&ntl. Entfernung Lunare 
Jlonate. C[ -0. Monate. 

('"" 

217° 18' 32" (12). Ohaitra s. 1255. • iqhaitra (1).s. 1255. Mesha 235° 52' 1" 1 s. 1256. s. 1256. 
(1). Vaisakha 1 V alAffia (2).s. 1256. Vrisha 255° 17'0" 

(2). Jyaishtha : Jyaish\ha (3). Mithuna 283°0'57"
• 

.
lAshäljha (4) .

(3). Ashäljha 
Karkata 314° 12' 53" 

(4), Srava:1,1a 

.
Jsrava:1,1a (5).Simha 339°49'12" 

(5). Bhädra f Bhädra (6).Kanyä 355°59'42" 

(6). Asvina : 1A. 8 v i n a  I. (7).
Tulä. 3° 50'fJ' 

(7). Kärttika 
A h i n a II. (8).

Vfischika 5° 21'52" 
• 

(8). Mä.rga 
Kärttika (9). 

• Dhanuti 2°43'11" 

.

ll U r g a (10).(9). Pausha 
Makata 358°41' 25" 

(10). Mä.gha 

.
IM•gha (11).Kumbha 357° 12'46" 

(11). Phä.lguna 
Mlna 1°49' 44'' e !P h ä. l g u n a  I. (12). 

.f P h ä l g u n a  II. (13).
(12). Chaitra 

14° 50' 17" Mesha 
s. 1257.
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Die dritte Columne dieser Tafel giebt die Entfernung des 
Mondes von der Sonne zur Zeit der Samkränti, d. h., am Anfange 
der solaren Monate. Am Anfange des solaren Chaitra des Saka 
Jahres 1255 war die Entfernung des Mondes von der Sonne 
2170 18' 32". Während des solaren Chaitra näherte sich der Mond 
der Sonne von 217° 18' 32" bis zu 360° = 0° = Neumond, und ent
fernte sich dann wieder bis zu 235° 52' l". Der innerhalb des so
laren Chaitra fallende Neumond bezeichnete den Anfang eines lu
naren Monats, der , gerade weil der Neumond im solaren Chaitra 
stattfand, selbst Chaitra genannt wird ; und der der erste Monat des 
lunaren Jahres ist , weil besagter Neumond unmittelbar vor dem 
Anfange des solaren Jahres stattfand. In gleicher Weise erhalten 
wir in regelmäßiger Folge die lunaren Monate Vaisäkha, Jyaishtha, 
.A.shäQ.ha , Sräva:t;1a, und Bhädrapada. 

Am Anfange des solaren Asvina , zur Zeit der Kanyä- saiiJ.
kränti, war die Entfernung ( - ® 355° 59' 42" ; es fehlten etwa 4°
(oder 8 Stunden) bis zum nächsten Neumonde. Am Ende dessel
ben Monats , zur Zeit der Tulä - saiil.kränti, war die AEntfernung
3050', d. h. , etwa 8 Stunden vor Ende des solaren Asvina war 
wieder Neumond gewesen. Da mithin zwei Neumonde in den so
laren Asvina fielen , so erhalten auch die beiden ipit diesen Neu
monden anfangenden lunaren Monate den Namen Asvina, und der 
erste derselben muß, weil er ganz innerhalb des solaren Monats 
verlief, oder weil während seiner Dauer keine Samkränti stattfand, 
als der Schaltmonat Asvina bezeichnet werden. Dem zweiten lu· 
naren Asvina folgt in regelmäßiger Weise , entsprechend dem so· 
laren Kärttika ,  der lunare Monat Kärttika. 

Auf Kärttika folgt ein lunarer Monat, der, wie die Tafel zeigt, 
vor der Dhanul,J.-samkränti, also noch während des solaren Monats 
Margasira anfing und deshalb selbst Margasira zu benennen ist, 
der aber erst nach der Makara· samkränti , d. i. nach Ablauf des 
solaren Pausha, aufhörte. Während des solaren Pausha war kein 
Neumond 1), und wir erhalten deshalb auch keinen lunaren Monat
Pausha, sondern müssen den auf den lunaren Märgasira folgenden 
lunaren Monat Mägha nennen, weil der Neumond am Anfange die· 
ses Monats in den solaren Mägha fällt. Nach Ablauf des lunaren 
Mägha wiederholt sich was wir bei Asvina gesehen haben. In 
den solaren Phä.lguna fielen zwei Neumonde , und wir erhalten so 

1) Der solare Pausha dauerte 29 Tage 8 Stunden 21.2 Minuten ; der lunare 
MArga8ira , gerechnet von Neumond bis Neumond, dauerte 29 Tage 16 Stunden 
17.2 Minuten, und fing 5 Stunden 21 .2 Minuten vor Anfang des solaren Pausha an. 
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am Schlusse des lunaren Jahres zwei lunare Monate Phälguna, 
von denen der erste natürlich wieder als Schaltmonat zu betrach
ten ist. 

Berechnet nach Professor J a c ob i s Tafeln hatte das Saka 
Jahr 1256 also wirklich zwei Schaltmonate, Asvina und Phälguna, 
und keinen Monat Pausha ; oder , mit andern Worten, es enthielt 
zwei asamkranta lunare Monate , Asvina I und Phälguna I ,  und 
einen dvisamkranta Monat , Märgasira. Und das obige nach den 
Tafeln berechnete Schema des Jahres stimmt (was ich hier nicht näher 
auszuführen brauche) in allen Einzelheiten genau mit dem überein 
was im Kalanir'!l-aya über das Saka Jahr 1256 gelehrt wird. 

Mehrere Beispiele für Jahre mit e i n e m  Schaltmonate werden 
S. 70 u. 71 des Kalanir'!l-aya gegeben. Das erste derselben lautet : -

ashtapaiichäsad · yukta - satadvay - ädhike SakavarshäJ)äiil sa
hasre gate sati samanantara - bhä v1 yö 'yam • i s v a r a
saiiJ.vatsaras • tasmiii. • Sräval)a - mäsö 'dhikal,J. 1 tatal,J. purva
bhäv1 yö B h ä v a - saiiJ.vatsaras • tasmin • Phälguna - mäso 
'dhikal,J. 1 

„In d i e s e m  J a h r e  i s v a r a, welches nach Alauf von 1258 Saka 
Jahren eintritt, ist SrävaJ)a ein Schaltmonat ; in dem ihm voraus
gehenden Jahre B h ä v a Phä.lguna". 

Ueber die Facta liegt hier kein Zweifel vor. Daß im Jahre 
B h ä v a Phälguna, ein Schaltmonat war , haben }Vir oben gesehen ; 
11nd ebenso war Sräval)a ein Schaltmonat in dem späteren Jahre 
18 v a r a. Aber ich werde unten zeigen müssen, wie der Verfasser 
dazu gekommen sein mag, das Jahr 1 S v a r a ,  das nach einer all
gemeinen Regel dem Saka Jahre 1259 entspricht, dem Saka Jahre 
1258 gleichzusetzen. Und ich möchte hier besonders auf das dem 
Worte iavara vorausgehende ayam , „d i e s  J a h r  1 8  v a r a" , auf
merksam machen , welches meines Erachtens nur den Sinn haben 
kann , daß Mädhavächärya in d i e s e m  Jahre isvara schrieb, d a ß  
d e r  K äl a n i r :i;i a y a  a l s o  i n  S ak a  1259 = A. D. 1337-38
v e r  f a ß t  i s t. 

Das nächste Beispiel lautet im gedruckten Texte : -
yathökt - EsvarasaiiJ.vatsar - öttarabhävini C h i  t r a b  h ä n u
saiil.vatsare Vaisäkha-mäsö 'dhikal,J. 1 tata uttarabhävini Tä
ra:i;iasaiil.vatsara - vyavahite P ä rt  h i v a - samvatsare Bhädra
pada - mäsö 'dhikab 1 

„in dem auf das genannte Jahr Uvara folgenden Jahre C h i
t r  a b  h ä n u ist V aisäkha ein Schaltmonat ; in dem späteren durch 
das Jahr Tä.ral)a von Chitrabhänu getrennten Jahre P ä. rt h i v a  
Bhä.drapada". 
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Daß in diesem Texte ein Fehler steckt , ist ohne Weiteres 
klar. Zwischen Chitrabhänu und Parthiva liegen z w e i  Jahre, 
Subhänu und Taral)a. Außerdem soll , wie der Verfasser selbst 
sagt , der Monat Bhadrapada des Jahres Parthiva , vom Monate 
V aisäkha des Jahres Chitrabhänu an gezählt, der 29te Monat sein, 
ist aber in Wirklichkeit der 41te. 

In zwei HSS. des India Office, die ich verglichen habe, lautet 
der Text so : -

yatMkt - :Esvarasamvatsar - ottarabbävini c h i  t r a b  h a. n u
samvatsare Vaisakha-maso 'dhikal}. 1 tata uttarabhävini T a
r a J) a - samvatsare Bhädrapada - mäso 'dhikal}. 1 

"in dem auf .das genannte Jahr 1svara folgenden Jahre C h i
t r a b  h ä n u ist Vaisäkha ein Schaltmonat ; in dem späteren Jahre 
T ä r ai;t a Bhädrapada" .  

Bei dieser Lesart wäre Bhädrapada allerdings, von Vaisäkha 
an gerechnet , der 29te Monat ; aber auch d�eser Text ist falsch. 
Denn das Jahr Chitrabhänu entspricht dem Saka Jahre 1264, und 
Täral)a dem Saka ,Jahre 1266 , und keins dieser Jahre enthält ei
nen Schaltmonat. 

Es bleibt nur übrig den Calcuttaer Text zu acceptieren, darin 
aber für Chitrabhanu Subkanu zu substituieren. Nur so erhalten 
wir einen correcten Text, und es ist leicht zu sehen wie daraus, 
sobald sich einmal_die falsche Lesart Chitrablulnu eingeschlichen hatte, 
der von den beiden verglichenen HSS. gegebene Text entstehen 
konnte. Die weiteren Beispiele des Kaldnir-1;1,aya, die ich hier nicht 
zu behandeln brauche, zeigen, daß die Worte Tara'!&a - samvatsara
vyavahite oder eine ähnliche Wendung nicht fehlen dürfen. - Der 
Verfasser sagt. also , daß im Jahre S u b h a n  u = Saka �265 V ai
säkha ein Schaltmonat ist, und im Jahre Parth i v a  = Saka 1267 
Bhädrapada. Dasselbe lehren Sir A. C u  n n i n g  h a m  s Tafeln ; 
nach Dr. Sch r a m s Tafeln war in Saka 1265 Chaitra ein Schalt
monat , und in Saka 1267 Sraval)a ; nach R. S e w e l l s  Tafeln in 
Saka 1265 Vaisakha, und in Saka 1267 Asvina. 

Rechnen wir auch hier mit Professor J a  c o b  i s Tafeln für 
Sftrya-siddhänta, so erhalten wir folgende Resultate : -

In Saka 1265 = Subbann war die Entfernung cc-0 am An

fange des solaren Vaisäkha 357° 39' 8", am Ende desselben solaren 
Monats 18u 29' 44'' ; d. h., der lunare Vaisakha war ein Schaltmonat. 

In Saka 1267 = Pärthiva war die Entfernung cc - ® am An
fange des solaren Bhil.drapada 356° 8' 7", am Ende desselben sola
laren Monats 17°2' 13" ; d. h., auch hier war, wie unser Text ver
langt, Bhadrapada ein Schaltmonat. 
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Noch bleibt die Frage , wie der Verfasser des Kalanir'!&aya 

dazu ,gekommen ist , das Jupiterjahr 1 s v a r a ,  in dem er schrieb, 
dem Saka Jahre 1258 gleichzusetzen. 

Von allen Seiten häufen sich die Beweise dafür , daß man in 
Indien stets und bei allen Aeren g e w ö h n  1 i c h  nicht nach laufen
den, sondern nach abgelaufenen oder verflossenen Jahren gezählt 
hat. Wie der 15. Januar 1892 nach indischer Weise als der 15. Ja
nuar (nll;ch Ablauf) des Jahres 1891 zu bezeichnen wäre , so be
deutet Saka 1258 im Allgemeinen nicht das laufende Saka Jahr 
1258, sondern das auf das abgelaufene Jahr 1258 folgende laufende 
Jahr 1259. Das laufende Jahr 1259 wird bezeichnet als das Jahr 
nach Ablauf von 1258 Jahren, oder als das abgelaufene oder ver
flossene Jahr 1258 , oder geradezu als das Jahr 1258. Nur die 
Jahre des Jupitercyclus sind laufende Jahre ; und die Regel des 
südlichen !uni-solaren ,Systems, die hier in Betracht kommt, lehrt, 
daß , wenn wir zum Saka Jahre eines Datums 12 addieren , und 
�e Summe durch 60 dividieren ,, der Rest , gezählt vom Jupiter
Jahre Pr:i-bhava = 1 ,  das dem Saka Jahre (d. i., dem auf das ge
nannte Saka Jahr folgenden laufenden ,Jahre) entsprechende Jupi
terjahr anzeigt. Nach dieser Regel aber würde das im Kalanir-
1,lßya genann:e Jahr 1258 dem Jupiterjahre Bahudhänya (10), nicht 
dem Jahre 1svara. (11) entsprechen ; und da der Verfasser zwei
fellos vom ,Jahre ISvara spricht, so hätte er dies Jahr dem (abge
laufenen) Saka Jahre 1259 gleichsetzen müssen. 

Dafür, daß die Regel des südlichen luni - solaren Systems der 
Jupiterjahre richtig ist , könnte ich Beispiele in Menge anführen. 
Ich begnüge mich mit dreien 1) . 

Eine Kupferplatte des YädavaA Königs Krishl)a (Kanhara) von
Devagiri enthält das, Datum 1) : Ekasaptaty - uttara - sat - ädhika
sahasra,samkhyeshu Sakäbdeshv• at!teshu pravartamane S a  u m y  a
samvatsare tadantargat - Ashälj.ha - paurl)amasyam Sanaischara-vare 
Pftrväshälj.hä- nakshatre Vaidhriti-yoge ; d. i„ als 1171 Saka Jahre 
verflossen waren , im laufenden Jupiterjahre S a um y a ,  während 
der Vollmond - titlti des Monats Ashälj.ha , Sonnabend , unter dem 
nakshatra Purväshälj.hä und dem yoga V aidhriti. Das correspon
dierende Datum , welches alle diese Bedingungen erfüllt ist für, ' ' 
Saka 1 171 = S aumya (43), Sonnabend, der 26. Juni, 1249. 

Das Datum einer andern Kupferplatte desselben König!'! lau-

1) Absichtlich habe ich alle folgenden Daten den Inschriften ein and dersel
ben Familie entnommen. 

2) Indian .Antiquary VII, 304. 
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tet 1 l :  srt-Saka-samvatsarasya �at-adhika-sabasr-aik-�dhika-saptatyas· 
ch•änantare S au m  y e • bde Srä.vai;te mäsi sita - pakshe dvä.dasyä.m 
Guru-väre ; d. i., im Jupiterjahre S a u my a ,  das unmittelbar auf 
das Saka Jahr 1171 folgt, am 12ten lunaren Tage der hellen Hälfte 
des Srävai;ta, Donnerstag. Das correspondierende Datum, wiederum 
für Saka 1171 = S au m y a  (43) , ist Donnerstag , der 22. Juli, 
1249. 

Eine Kupferplatte des Yädava Rämachandra ist datiert 2) : 
Sake cha ekadasasu trinavaty-adhikeshv.at1teshu 1193 vartamana
P r a j ä p a t i-samvatsar-äntargata-Mägha-suddha-d vädasyäm Budhe ; 
d. i., als 1 193 Saka Jahre verflossen waren, im laufenden Jupiter
jahre Pr aj ä p at i ,  am 12ten lunaren Tage der hellen Hälfte des 
Magha, Mittwoch. Hier ist das c01·respondierende Datum, wieder, 
wie die Regel verlangt, für Saka 1193 = P r a j  ä p a t i  (5), Mitt
woch, der 13. Januar, 1272. 

Wie bei andern Aeren, so wird bisweilen auch in Daten der 
Saka Aera a u s n ah m  s w e i s e 8) nicht das abgelaufene , sondern 
das wirklich laufende Saka Jahr genannt. Einige sichere Beispiele 
hierfür hat J. F. F l e e t  im Indian Antiquary gegeben , und die 
Sache ist an sich verständlich genug. Ganz anders ist es , wenn 
der Schreiber eines Datums weder das laufende noch das abge
laufene, sondern das dem abgelaufenen Saka Jahre vorhergehende 
Jahr mit dem gerade laufenden Jupiterjahre in Verbindung bringt. 

Eine Inschrift des Yädava Seui;tadeva enthält das Datum ') : 
srf- Saka- samvat 1063 D u n  d u  b h i - samvatsar- äntargata-Jyesh�ha
sudi-paiichadasyäm Söme Anurädha-nakshatre Siddha-yöge ; d. i., 
im Saka Jahre 1063 , am 15ten lunaren Tage der hellen Hälfte 
des Jyeshtha des Jupiterjahres D un d u  b h i , Montag , unter dem 
nakshatra Anurädhä und dem yoga Siddha. , Der Regel nach ist 
D u n du b h i  (56) gleich dem (abgelaufenen), Saka Jahre 1064 (nicht 
1063) ; und daß das Datum wirklich in Saka 1064 (d. i. in das 
laufende Jahr 1065) fiel, wird durch das correspondierende Datum, 
- Montag, der 11. Mai, 1142 , - erwiesen, das alle Bedingungen 
erfüllt. 

1) Ib. XIV, 69. 
2) Ib. XIV, 817.
8) Der Wortlaut eines Datums, d.h., ob das Jahr ausdrücklich als laufendes 

oder abgelaufenes bezeichnet wird , ist von keiner Bedeutung. Nur die Berech
nung oder Verificierung des Datums kann zeigen, mit welcher Art von Jahr wir 
es in jedem einzelnen Falle zu thun haben. 

4) lb. m, 126. 
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A 
, �i�e Inschrift aus der Zeit des Yä?ava Simghana ist datiert 1) :sr1-Sake 1128 Pr a b  h a v a-saii1vatsare ,Sräval}.a-mäse pauri;tamäsyäm cbandra - grahal)a - samaye ; d. i., im Salm Jahre 1128, im Jupiterjabre P r  a b  h a v a ,  während der Vollmond - tithi des Monats Sräva:v.a, zur Zeit einer Mondfinsterniß. Der Regel nach ist das Jupiterjahr P r a b h a v a  (1) gleich dem (abgelaufenen) Saka ,Jahre 1129 (nicht 1128). Nähmen wir aber an, die Jahreszahl 1128 desDatums wäre richtig, so müßte das Datum in das Jahr 1206 n. Chr.fallen, was ganz unmöglich ist , weil im Jahre 1206 n. Chr. überhaupt keine Mondfinsterniß stattfand. Auch hier hat der Schreiber :alschlich 1128 für 1129 gesetzt , und für dieses Jahr 1 129, das m der That dem Jupiterjahre P r  ab h a v a entspricht ist dascorrespondierende Datum der 9. August , 1207 an dem 

'
wirklich eine in Indien sichtbare Mondfinsterniß stattfan

7
d. 

Meine Erklärung für die falschen Zahlen solcher Daten ist die daß di� Verfa�ser d�r I.nschriften die Jahre der regelmäßigen Da� 
ten , die uns m W1rkhchkeit abgelaufene Jahre geben, als laufende Jahre betrachteten, und daM sie , in der Absicht selbst abg�laufene Jahre . zu geben, die Zahl des wirklich abgelaufenen, für die Verfasser die Zahl des laufenden Jahres, um 1 verminderten.Daß ein derartiger Fehler überhaupt möglich war, wird durch die�nna.hme :rkl�rlich, daß man im gewöhnlichen Leben, gerade wie dies im Kakmm;iaya geschieht, die Jahre mit den Namen der Jahre des Jupitercyclus und nicht mit Zahlen bezeichnete. Denselben Fehler nun, den wir in den beiden zuletzt gegebenen Daten bem�rk�n, m�cht auch der Verfasser des Kalanir'!l-aya, wenn er das Jup1terJahr IS v a r a  nach Ablauf von 1258 Saka Jahren eintreten läßt. In W ahrh�it ist isvara, darüber kann kein Zweifel obwalten , das laufende Saka Jahr 1260 , oder das Jahr, welches unmittelbar auf das abgelaufene Jahr 1259 folgt. 

1) Epigraphia lndica I, 848. 
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Kleine Mittheilungen. 

.A 'T!Ote 0'1I Professor BüHLER's paper 0'1I the Origin of the Gupta

Valabhi Era. - 1 have read with the greatest possible interest Pro

fessor BüHLER's paper on the origin of the Gupta-V alabhi era, published 

ante, Vol. v, p. 215 ff., and 1 confidently accept as correct the conclusions 

arrived at by my learned friend. My obje'ct in writing these lines is, 

to support his arguments , if such support should be deemed at all 

necessary, in regard to two minor questions, treated by him. 

1 .  1 have never doubted that the term Gupta-prakala of the 

Girnar Prasasti is equivalent to Gupta-kala , 'the time or era of the 

Guptas', and that, as suggested by Professor BüHLER, the poet has 

employed the word prakala, because the simple kala would not have 

suited the metre. And as an exactly analogous case 1 have noted in 

my list of dates the following line from Divakara's Vrittaratnakara

darfa (EGGELING's Catalogue, p. 304), in which the word pravarsha 

is used in the sense of the simple varsha, 'year', just as sat-Karttika 

is simply equivalent to Karttika , and vmddha-paksha to §uddha

paksha: -

P121"Y}-abdhi-sapt-aika-mite pravarshe sat -Karttike mdsi viiuddha-pakshe. 

2. In a paper on the Veraval image inscription of Valabht-sam

vat 927 ,  which was sent to Bombay in July 1890, but kept back 

because there was some hope of securing a good estampage of the 

inscription, - a hope which, owing to Mr. FLEE'r's exertions, has 

actually been fulfilled lately, - 1 expressed the opinion that during 

the Middle Ages the people of Kathia•1aif, possessed no exact know

ledge of the epoch of the so-called Gupta-V alabhi era. 'What people 
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knew or believed,, 1 then wrote, 'was, that Valabhi had been de

stroyed 3 7 5 years after the commencement of the Vikrama era and ' 
that an era had once been in use, which was supposed to have dated 

from that event.' What people did, when they wished to put down 

a V alabhi year in a date, was, to deduct 3 7 5 from the year of the 
well-known Vikrama era. And, accordingly, the Valabhi-sarhvat 927 
of the date of the Veraval image inscription, which does not work 

out properly as a Gupta date , is really the expired Vikrama year 
927 + 375 = 1 302, in which year the week-day of the date was, what 
it should be, a Monday . 

Göttingen. 
F. MLHORN. 
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MISCELLANEA. 
DATE S FROM SOUTH-INDIAN INSCRIPTIONS. this day was the 13th of the bright half of Sra

va�a, and therefore the month of Simha, i. e. 
Bhädrapada, qnoted in the date, mnst be the 
solar month BhA.drapada. 

A„te, Vol. XXI. p. 49, I have treated of some 
dates which, instead of quoting a lunar month, 
give ns the sign of the zodiac in which the snn 
happened to be on the day intended by the date. I 
now find that this is a commonprscticeinSouthern 

2--0n P· 70, an inscription on a stone at 

India' ; and to show this, I propose here to treat 
Ar.appakkam is dated :-' On Wednesday, the 

brießy of the dates of the inscriptions, edited by 
twelfth lunar day of the latter half of the month 

Dr. Hultzsch in South-Indian l nscriptions, V ol. 1. of Kumbha of the Akshaya.so.mvatsara, which 

1 ahall begin with the regular dates, and shall 
was current after theSakayear 1488 (hadpassed).• 

first take those which leave no doubt whatever By the southem !uni-solar system the year 
that the months, referred to in the dates, are the Akshaya (or Kshaya) is Saka 1488 expired as 
aola.r months. st.ted in the date. In that year the Kumbha-

1.-0n p. 111, an inscription on the east wall 
samkränti took place, and the solar month Pha!

of the SomanäthMvara temple at Padavedu is 
gnna began, 7 h. 58 m. after mean snnrise ot the 

d&ted :-' On the day of (thenakshatra) Uttirildam 
27t� January A.D. 1567. And the Europeau 

(i. e., Uttaräshäcj.hä), which corresponds to
.
the 

eqmvalent of the date is Wednesday, the 5th 
ydga Ayushmat and to Baturday, the thirteenth 

February A. D. 1567, when the 12th tithi of the 
bu1a.r day of the former half of the month of 

dark half ended 20 h. 54 m. after meau snnrise. 
Bbbha of the 'sukla year, which was current 

By the lunar calendar this was the 12th of the 
after the Saka year 1371 (had passed).' dark half of the amdnta Mägha. 

By the southem !uni-solar system the year . 3.-0n p. 85, an inscription on a stone, built 
l:!ukla is Saka 1371 expired, as stated in the date. mto the floor of the court-yard of the Viriiichi
In that year the Si.Ihha-s&Ihkränti took place, puram temple, is dated :-' On Thursday, the 
a.nd the solar month BMdrapada began, 8 h. day of (the nakshatra) Punarvasu, which coiTe-
30 m. after mean snnrise of the 30th July A.D. sponds to the seventh lunar day of the former half 
1449. And the European equivalent of the date is of �he month of Mesha of the Saumya year, 
Baturd&y, the 2nd August A D. 1449, when the whwh was current after the Saliväha·Saka year 
13th tithi of the bright h.Jiended 8 h. 43 m., 1471 (had passed).' 
and when the nakshatra was Uttaräshäcj.hä for By the sonthem Juni.solar s stem t 
10 h. 30 m., and the yaga Ayushmat for 4 h S um · Sak 1471 . Y he year 

M m. after mean sunrise. By the lunar calendai: d·
a 

te 
y; ':h t 

a 
h 

expired, as �tated in the 

_ 
a · n a year t e Mesha-samkränti took 

1 The Mme practice � still followed in Orissa. See ante, Vol. I. p. 64--. -----
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place, and the solar month V a.iMkha bege.n, 19 h. 
•1 m. a.fter mee.n sunrise of the 27th March A. D.
1549. And the European cquiva.lent of the date 
is Thuraday, the 4th April A. D. 1549, when the 
7th lithi of the bright half ended 14 h. 41 m. and 
when the naksh.atra waa Pun&rvaau for a.bout 
17 h. 44 m. a.fter mean sunrise. By the lunar 
calendar this was the 7th of the bright half 
of'V aisäkha, and U.e day thus belonged to both 
the solar and the lun&r V a.iS&kha.. 

4.-0n p. 78, an inscription on the north wall 
of the Perumf>! temple at GäilganQr nea.r Velfir 
;a dated,-' On the day of (th.e nakah.atra) R6hi1,ll, 
which corresponde to ll(ond&y, the first luuar day 
of the former half of the month of �ish&bha of 
the Pramilth.in year, (toh.ich. was) the 17th year of 
(lhs reign of) Sakalalök&ehakr&vartin.' 

According to Dr. Hultzsch, the year Pramlthin 
mnst here be Sak& 1261 expired. In tha.t yea.r 
the Vfieh&bh&-a&mkrt.nti took pl&ee, and the 
solar monthJ yaish�ha beg&n, 9 h. 46 m. after mean 
sunrise of the 26th April A. D.  1339. And the 
European eqnivalent of the date is Konday, the 
lOth May A. D. 1339, when thc firet tith.i of the 
bright half ended 11 h. 33 m.., and when the nak-
1h.atra was B6hi1;ll for 7 h. 53 m. a.fter mean 
aunriee. By the lun&� calendar the day was the 
first of th" bright half of Jyaishiha., and it there
fore belonged to both the solar a.nd the lunar 
Jyaish�hs. 

5.-0n p. 104, an inacription on t.he south wall 
of a. M�ga.pa a.t the base of the Tirumalai rock 
is dated ,_. On the day of (lh.e nakshatra) Utti. 
ra.HAdi (i.e„ Uttar&bh&drap&d8.), which corre
sponds to Konda.y, the eighth lunar day of the 
former half of the month of Dhanue of the 
.dnanda year, which was current a.fter the Saka. 
year 1296 (h.ad pa11ea).' 

By the southern luni-solar sy•tem the year 
!.na.nda ia Saka 1296 expired, a.s stated in the 
date. In thst year the Dhanul;t.-samkra.nti 
took pl&ee, and the solar month Pa.usha began, 
20 h. 21 m. after mea.n sunrise of the 27th 
November A. D. 1374. And the European equi
valent of the daw is ll(onday, the Uth December 
A.D. 1374, when the 8th tithi of the bri5ht half 
co,,.,,.mcea S h. 41 m„ and when the moon entered 
the nak1h.atra Utt&rabhadrap&da. S h. li m. 
alter mea.n sunriee. By the lunar calendar this 
day feil in the bright half of Pausha, and it 
therefore belonged to both the solar and the lunar 
Pa.usha. 

The four following datea (Nos. 6-9) do not 
work out properly. 

6.-0n p. 74, an inscription on a stone at Sattu
v&chohtlri near ValOr is dated ,_,On Wedneeday, 

the thirteenth lunar day of the dark half of the 
month of J4akara of the Yuva-aamvatsara, 
which was CUtTent after the Saka year 1497 (had 
pa„ea).' 

By the southern luni-solar system the year 
Yu�an is Saka 1497 expired, as sta.ted in the date. 
And in that year the sun was in the sign Kaka.ra, 
or, in other wordo, the solar month Mf>gha lasted, 
from 4 h. 57 m. after mea.n sunrise of the 29th 
December A. D. 1575 to 15 h. 51 m. a.fter mean 
sunriee of the 27th January A.D. 1576. During 
this time there was only one 13th tithi of the 
d1uk half, and this tith.i laeted from shortly after 
ouurise of Thuraday, the 29th December, to about 
the end of the sa.me day, and it cannot in a.ny 
w-J.y be joined with a W ednesday.--In my opinion, 
the word Makara of the date is probably an 
error for Dhanul;t. ; for the Dhanul;t.-aam
krlmti of the same year took pl&ee 20 h.  36 m. 
a.fter mean snnrise of Tueeday, the 29th Novem
ber A.D. 1575, and a 13th tith.i of the dark half 
ended on the following day, Wadnesday, the 
30th November, 5 h. 15 m. a.fter mean sunrise. 
This day would belong to the solar Pausha, and 
by the lunar calend.&r to the am.<lnta llr.rg""ireha. 

7.-0n p. 80, an inscription on the baee of the 
!hara temple at Te!\Or near V elOr is dated ,_ 
' On the day of (the nakshatra) TiruvÖJ?-am (i.e„ 
13r&V&J,l&), whicb corresponds to Konday, the 
fifth lunar day of the former half of the month 
of Karkat&ll:a of the Sdah.cira�a year ( and) the 
Saka year 1353.' 

By the southern luni-solar system tbe year 
SädhAra.1).8 is Saka 1352 expired (or 1353 eurrent). 
And in that year the sun was in the sign Karkata, 
or, in other words, the . solar month Sri.va1.1a 
lasted, from 23 h. 13 m. after mean sunriee of the 
28th June to 10 h. 30 m. after mean sunriee of the 
30th July A.D. 1430. During this time there 
was only one 5th tith.i of the bright half, and thio 
ended 17 h. 34 m. a.fter mea.n sunrise of Tuesday, 
the 25th July, when the moon was in Hasta (13), 
not in Sraval).a (22), a.nd which therefore clearly 
is not the day of the d„te.-In Saka 1352 expir.id., 
the year of this date, the only fifth of the bright 
half on which the moon was in 13rava1,l& was 
ll(o�day, the 20th November A.D. 1430, which 
by the northern calendar was Mr.rga·8udi . 5, and 
whieh also was the 22nd day of the solar MA.rga
slreha. N ow, as the solar M&rga.Hiraha of the 
north would in the south be called the month of 
K&rttigai, 1 am inclined to think that Konday, 
the 20th November A.D. 1430, is really the day 
of the date, and .$hat in the date the word 
Karka!aka haa been erroneously put for K<lrttigai. 

8.-0n p. 108, an inscription at the Ammaiap
paBva.ra. temple at Pagavedu is dated ,_, To-day, 
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which is (th.e aay of the naklhatra) Rlovati and 
Xonday, the •eventh lunar day of the former 
half of the mon'h of Karkataka, which' was 
current after the Saka year one thousand <>De 
hundred and eighty (had pa„ea).' 

In Saka 1180 expired the sun was in the sign 
itarltat&, <>r, in other w�s, the solar Brr.v� 
Jasted, from 11 h. 5 m. a.fter mean sunriee of the 
27th June to 22 h. 21 m. after mean sunrise of 
the 2Sth July A. D. 1258. During this time 
sbere was one 7th tith.i of the bright half, which 
...,.,...,.cea 3 h. 58 m. after mean sunrise of llllon
d&y, tlie 8th July, and ended 1 h. 46 m. a.fter mean 
1unrise of Tuesday, the 9th July. Here we might 
feel inclined to assume that the tith.i bad been 
joined with the day <>n whieh it commenced ; but 
oD M:onday, the Sth July, the moon was in Hast& 
(13) and Chiträ (14), not in Revatl (27).-Under 
any circumstancee the date appears to contain an 
error, but what thc exact error may he I am un„ 
ahle to decide. If the word Ka„ka!aka of the 
4ate were a mistake for Kärtligai, tbe 7th tith.i of 
$bd bright half would end on a Monday,-the 4th 
November A. D. 1258, which, by ihe northern 
ealendar, was Märga-fodi 7 and also the 7th day 
of the solar Milrg..S!reha ; but on that Monday 
th<> nakshatra was Sravish!M (23), not Revati 
(27). Again, if in 'Saka 1180 expired we were to 
-rch for a Monday on which the moon was in 
M-ratl and on which also a 7th tithi ended, we 
•hould find this to have been the case on Monday, 
tbe 24th June A. D. 1258 ; but that Monday was 
the ith of the dark half, and on it the sun wes in 
the aign Mithuna. 

9,-0n p. 125, an inscription on a pillar in the 
Mal,lc!apa in front of tbe Rajasimhavarmesvara 
shrine at Ki\iichipuram is dated ,_, On the day of 
(IA• naksh.atra) Ter (i.e„ RöhiJ,11), which cor
reaponds to Tuesday, the seventh lunar day of 
Ute latter half of the month of K&kar& of the 
IC4laka year, which was current (during the 
nign) of KambaJ,ll,la·ugaiyar.' 

. According to Dr. Hultzsch, the Kllaka year 
Jnuat here be Saka 1291 (cnrrent, or 1290 expired). 
In that year the sun was in llrlakar:::., or, in other 
wordo, the solar Magha lasted, from 15 h. 27 m. 
alter mean sunriee of the 26th December A. D. 
1868 to 2 h. 21 m. after mean sunrise of the 25th 
January A. D. 1369. And r1nring tbis time the 
7th tithi of the dark half . Aed 7 h. 5 m. after 
mean sunriee of Monday, the lst Ja.nusry A. D. 
1369, when the moon was in Chitril (14), not in 
Bl>h�t (4), a.nd which clearly is not the day of the 
date.-I am unable to suggest a.ny correction of 
t.hia date, and can only say that during the solar 

MAgha of Saka 1290 expired the moon was in 
Röhil,ll at sunrise of Thursday, the 18th January 
A. D. 1369, which Wiil! the lOth of the bright half 
of the lunar M&gha ; and that the whole y01>r 
Saka 1290 e1pired contains no Tuesday, either in 
the bright or in the dark half of a lunar month, 
<>n which the moon was in Röhii:>I. 

10.-Differing from the above, & date on p. 84, 
from a.n inscripiion iuside the front Göpura of the 
Vii'i:Lichipuram. temple, gives us the solar month, 
and both the day of that solar month and tha 
lunar day, without stating, however, whether the 
lunar day belonged to the brigbt or to the dark 
half. Dr. Hultzsch translates the date thus ,-•On 
the day of (the nakshatra) Anusham (i.e„ Annr8.
dh8. ), which correaponds to Wednesday, the sixth 
lunar day, the 3rd (sol1>r aay), of the month of 
Panguiµ (i.e„ Phalguni) of the Vifo<loa•u year, 
which was current a.fter the &ka year 1347 (h.acl 
pa„ea).' 

By the southern hmi-solar system the year 
Visvavasu is Saka 1347 expired, as stated in the 
date. The month of Pang�i is the solar Chaitra 
of the northern calendar ; a.nd the naksh.atra 
AnuradhA, joined, in or near Phr.Jgnna, with the 
sixth lunar day, shows that this sixth lunar day 
belonged to the d&rk half of the lunar month. In 
Saka 1347 expired the Mina.-s&mk.ra.nti took 
pl&ee, and the solar Chaitra began, 15 h. 42 m, 
after mea.n stmriee of th" 24th February A. D. 
1426 ; and the European equivalent of the date is 
Wednesday, the 27th February A. D. 1426, 
when the 6th tithi of the dark half ( of the amdnta 
Phälguna) ended 20 h. 30 m„ and when the moon 
was in An ura.dha. for about 23 h. after mean 
snnrise. 

Another date in Dr. Hultzsch's volume (p. 60. 
verse 21), which also, like the dates 1-9, quotes a 
sign of the zodi&e, may be omitted here, because 
it has been already treated by Dr. Fleet, ante, Vol. 
XIX. p. 426. Bui 1 would take this opportuuity 
to say a !ew words about the date of the copper
plate in the po888ssion of the Byri&n Christ
ians at Kottayam which was first given in this 
Journal (Vol. 1. p. 229) by the late Dr. Burnell, 
and which has aga.in boen drawn attention to by 
Dr. Hultzsch, ante, V<>l. XX. pp. 287 and 289. 
According to Dr. Hult.sch's tra.nslation the date 
is tbis ,_, On the day of (th.e naksh.atra) R6hi1,ll, 
Baturday, the twenty·first of the month of Klna 
(of th.e year in wh.ich.) Jupiter (wa•) in Kakara 
(within the time) during which the sacred rule of 
the illustrious Vira-RAghava·chakravartin . . • 
was current.' 

Dr. ß,1rnell, when writing about this date, 

• The name of the Joviau year has evidently beeu omitted from this date througb an ovenight. 
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mentioned that he bad ehown it to the ablest 
native astronomer (K. Krishi:ia Josiyär) in South
em India, and that in two days he received from 
him the calculation worked out, proving that the 
year of the äate was A .  D. 774, and that this was 
the only possible year. N ow 1 am sure that the 
calculation which Dr. Bul'lle!l received from the 
natiVe a.stronomer was correct, though rir.
Burnell, instead of saying A.  D. 774, should have 
eaid A. D. 774-775 ; but A. D. 774-775 is not the 
only possible year. For. I can myeelf pomt out 
two daye either of which would suit the aetrono
mical requirements of the date,-Saturday, the 
lOth March A. D. 680, and Saturday, the l lth 
March A. D. 775. 

In Kaliyuga 3780 expired the Mtna-samkrantt 
took place, and the solar Chaitra began, U h. 
55 m. after mean eunrise of the 18th Febmary; 
A. D. 680; and, accordingly, the 2let day of the 
month of Mina (or Chaitra) was Saturday, the 
lOth March A. D. 680. On that day the moon 

entered B.Ohil;ll about 6 h. after mean sunrise, 
and on the same day Jupiter was in the sign 
Makara, which it bad entered on the 26th Nov
ember A. D. 679. 

Agsin, in Kaliyuga 3875 expired the Mlna
samkrAnti took place, and the solar Chaitra 
began, 4 h. 53 m. after mean sunrise of the 19th 
February A. D. 775, and, accordingly, the 21st day 
of the month of Mlna (or Chaitra) was Saturday, 
the l lth March A. D. 175. On that day the moon 
was in Röhb;tl for about 17 h. after meun sumise, 
and Jupiter was in the sign Makara which it had 
entered on the 17th October A.  D. 774. 

Perhaps there may be other days which also 
would suit the date. But even if this should not be 
the case, 1 know too little of the history of South
em India to be able to say, which of the two 
possible equivalents of the date, given above, 
would be preferaJ>le. 

GöttingeA. F. KrELHORN. 
---------� 
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Die Epoche der Cedi-Aera. 
Vor etwa fünf Jahren hatten meine Berechnungen das Resultat ergeben, dass 

der erste Tag der Cedi-Aera entweder der 28. Juli (= Bhadrapada-cudi 1) oder der 
26. August (= Acvina-cudi 1) 249 n. Chr. gewesen sein und das Cedi-Jahr demgemäss 
entweder mit dem Monate Bhadrapada oder mit Acvina angefangen haben müsse. 

.Jch entschied mich für den 28. Juli 249, weil Alberuni wirklich von einem. mit 
�adrapada anfangenden Jahre berichtet, ein mit Acvina anfangendes Jahr dagegen 
mir unbekannt war. Seitdem hat mir die Berechnung fast aller Daten der veröffent. 
lichten oder mir sonst zugänglichen indischen Inschriften gezeigt, dass gegen die 
früher von mir angenommene Epoche sich ein Einwurf erhebt, an den ich damals 
nicht gedacht hatte. Mit jener Epoche war ich genötigt, die Jahre von elf Cedi
Daten als laufende und das Jahr eines Datums als ein abgelaufenes Jahr zu be
trachten ; aber ich weiss jetzt, dass ein solches Verhältnis das gerade Gegenteil 
von dem sein würde, was andere Aeren, über deren Epochen kein Zweifel mehr 
besteht, in dieser Beziehung lehren. Ich kann jetzt beweisen, was sonst mit grösserer 
oder geringerer Entschiedenheit behauptet, aber auch bestritten worden ist, dass 
die Inder in ihren Daten fast stets die Zahl der abgelaufenen Jahre und nur aus
nahmsweise das laufende Jahr citieren.. Für die Malava-Vikrama-Aera habe ich 
gezeigt, dass z. B. von den Jahren von 26 Daten aus der hellen Hälfte der Monate 
von Karttika bis Philguna nicht weniger als 25 abgelaufene Jahre sind. Von 
29 Daten der <;;aka-Aera, bis zu <;;aka 1 000, geben 27 abgelaufene Jahre, ein Datum 
giebt das laufende Jahr, und das Jahr eines Datums könnte sowohl als abgelaufenes 
wie als laufendes Jahr betrachtet werden. Von 26 Daten der Newar-Aera geben 
24 abgelaufene Jahre, von 8 Daten der Lakshma9asena-Aera 7.1 Solche Thatsachen 
nötigen uns, auch die Epoche der Cedi-Aera in der Weise zu bestimmen, dass die 
Jahre der 1 2  berechenbaren Daten alle oder doch der grossen Mehrzahl nach als 
abgelaufene betrachtet werden können. Was ferner den Anfang des Jahres betrifft, 
so möchte ich jetzt darauf aufmerksam machen, dass Colebrooke in einem am 
3<>· Oktober 1 799 in Nagpur geschriebenen Briefe berichtet,2 dass das Jahr in Nagpur 

1 Nach der Aera des Kaliyuga wird äusserst selten datiert. Gupla-Valabhi-Daten, die sich mit 
Sicherheit berechnen lassen, haben wir überhaupt nur sechs oder sieben, und wirklich echte ( nicht von 
der Viknima-Aera beeinflusste) Gupta-Daten nur rlrei. Daten der «;;rt-Harsha-Aera, die sich berechnen 
lassen, kenne ich nur zwei, und sie genügen nicht, die Epoche genau zu bestimmen. Die Calukya-Vikrama
und �rt-SiJ!'ha-Aeren. die letztere mit überhaupt nur drei oder vielleicht v-ier Daten1 sind sozusagen Unter
abteilungen der i;;aka- und [AshA\lhAdi-]Vikrama-Aeren, und für die Frage, ob laufende Jahre in Daten 
citiert werden, von keiner Bedeutung. 

1 Sir T. E. Colebrooke's Life of H. T. Colebrooke p. 163 : •The new year begins herc with Lhe 
light fortnight of Alwina,· but opening in the midst of Durgl's festival, New Year's Day io; only cele
brated on the 1oth lunar day.• - Das Fest der Durgi dauert vom 1. bis zum 9. Tage der hellen Hälfte 
des AGvina ( Devi-navardtra ). 
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zu jener Zeit mit der hellen Hälfte des Ao;;vina angefangen habe. Hier hätten wir 
also ein A�inlidi-Jahr in dem Teile Indiens, der einst den CedicKönigen unterthan 
war ; und wenn ein solches Jahr auch sonst annehmbar wäre, so würde der von 
Colebrooke erwähnte Gebrauch Centralindiens ein gewichtiger Grund sein, sich end
gültig für Ao;;vina als den ersten Monat des Cedi-Jahres zu entscheiden. 

Es ist nun unzweifelhaft, dass mit Ao;;vina als erstem Monate des Jahres alle 
1 2  Cedi-Daten sich in einheitlicher Weise erklären lassen, entweder alle als Daten 
mit laufenden Jahren, wenn man den 26. August (= Ao;;vina-o;;udi 1 )  249, oder alle 
als Dateri mit abgelaufenen Jahren, wenn man den 5. September (= Ao;;vina-o;;udi 1 l 
248 als ersten Tag der Aera annimmt. Und da der übereinstimmende Gebrauch 
anderer Aeren entschieden die zweite Alternative empfiehlt, so zögere ich nicht, 
den 5. September 248 n. Chr. definitiv als den Anfang der Cedi-Aera zu bezeichnen. 
Beachtet man, dass die Monate mit dem Vollmonde anfingen, so lassen sich die 
bekannten Daten leicht mit Prof. Jacobis Tafeln berechnen, indem man, um das 
entsprechende Jahr des Kaliyuga zu gewinnen, dem gegebenen Cedi-Jahre 3349 
hinzuzählt, wenn das Datum in .die helle Hälfte des Ao;;vina oder in einen der Monate 
von Kirttika bis Phalguna fällt, und 3350 in allen anderen Fällen. 

Früher war der Text der Hälfte der 1 2  berechenbaren Cedi-Daten zweifelhaft. 
Jetzt ist mir der genaue Wortlaut von wenigstens l 1 Daten durch gute Facsimiles 
der verschiedenen Inschriften bekannt geworden. Ich gebe im folgenden meine 
Classification dieser Daten, deren Jahre bei meiner jetzigen Annahme ohne Aus
nahme abgelaufene Jahre 1 sind, und die entsprechenden europäischen Daten. 

A. D a t e n ,  i n  d e n e n  d e r  W o c h e n t a g m i t  d e r  i m  L a u fe d e s s e l b e n  
e n d e n d e n  tith i v e r b u n d e n  i s t. 

1. Die Benares-Kupferplatte des Kart].adeva, die selbst verschwunden ist, von 
der ich aber Sir A. Cunningham und Dr. F. E. Hall das einzige vorhandene Facsimile 
verdanke, ist datiert : Sa,,,vat 791 Pklilguna-vadi 9 So m e. Das entsprechende 
Datum (für Kaliyuga 793 + 3349 = 4142) ist Montag, der 1 8. Januar 1042. 

2. Eine Ratnapur-Steininschrift des Jajalladeva I. (Epigraphia Ind. I, 34) ist 
datiert: Sa,,,vat 866 Mlirga-sudi 9 Ravau. Das entsprechende Datum (für Kaliyuga 
866 + 3349 = 421 5) ist Sonntag, der 8. November 1 1 14. 

3. Eine Rajim-Steininschrift des Jagapala (Indian Antiquary XVII, 1 39) ist 
datiert : Kulacuri-sa,,,vatsare 896 Magke masi su(>u)kla-pakske rathaskfamya11t 
Vu(ou)dk a - dine. Das entsprechende Datum (für Kaliyuga 896 + 3349 = 4245) 

ist Mittwoch, der 3. Januar 1 1 45.  
4. Eine Inschrift in  Seorinarayan, von der ich ein Facsimile besitze, ist datiert : 

Kalacuri-samvatsare 1 I[ 898 !i Asvina-sudi 2 Soma-dine. Das entsprechende 
Datum (für Kaliyuga 898 + 3349 = 4247) ist Montag, der 9. September l 146. 

5. Eine Tewar-Steininschrift des Gayaka1"1.ladeva (Indian Antiquary XVIII, 2 1 0) 
enthält das Datum : Nava-sa(>a)ta-yugal-a[bdj-ddkikya-ge Cedi-diskt[e] ja[na*j
padam avat=ima1p >ri-Gayakart}1J.adeve i pratipadi (;uci-mlisa->veta-pakske=rkka-

1 Die für das Jahr gegebene Zahl ist im folgenden stets als die Zahl der abgelaufenen (oder ver
ßo'5enen) Jahre zu betrachten. 

1 Lies : ·IO'f'Vatsart IC)B Ä,vfoa-. 

- 654 -

K i e l h o r n ,  Die Epoche der Cedi-Aera. 55  

vare,  d. h. Sonntag, Asb:icjha-o;;udi 1 des Cedi-Jahres 902. Das entsprechende Uatum 
(für Kaliyuga 902 + 3350 = 4252) ist Sonntag, der 1 7. Juni 1 1 5 1 .  

6. Die Lal-Pah:icj-Felseninschrift des Narasi111hadeva (Indian Antiquary XVIII, 2 1  2) 
ist datiert : Sa{1ft]vat 909 Sra(>ra)va,,.a-sudi 5 Vuddk [e].1  Das entsprechende 
Datum (für Kaliyuga 909 + 3350 = 4259) ist Mittwoch, der 2. Juli 1 1 58. 

7. Nach einer Mitteilung Sir A. Cunninghams (Archaeological Survey of lndia 
IX, 1 1 1) enthält eine Bhera-Gh:it-Inschrift das Datum •928, Magka-/Jadi ro, Montage.
Das entsprechende Datum (für Kaliyuga 928 + 3349 = 4277) ist Montag, der 
27. Dezember 1 1 76. 

8. Eine Tewar-Steininschrift des Jayasi111hadeva (Epigraphia Ind. II, 1 8) ist datiert : 
Sa�vat 1 928 Crava,,.a-sudi 6 Ra v a u  Has t  11. Das entsprechende Datum (für 
Kaltyuga 928 + 3350 = 4278) ist Sonntag, der 3. Juli 1 1 77. An diesem Tage war 
der Mond im Nakshatra Hasta etwa 1 6  Stunden nach Sonnenaufgang. 

9. Eine Inschrift in Sahaspur, von der ich ein Facsimile besitze, ist datiert : 
Samvat2 931 Karttika-sudi r5 Vu(/Ju)dke. Das entsprechende Datum (für Kali
yuga 934 + 3349 = 4283) ist Mittwoch, der 1 3. Oktober 1 1 82. 

B. D a t e n ,  in d e n e n  d e r  W o c h e n t a g  m i t  d e r  i m  L a u fe d e s s e l b e n  
a n fa n g e n d e n  titki v e r b u n d e n  i s t. 

10. Die Bhera-Ghat-Steininschrift der Königin AlhaQadevi (Epigraphia Iod. II, 10) 
ist datiert : Sa1flvat 907 Margga-sudi rr Rav au. Das entsprechende Datum (für 
Kaliyuga 907 + 3349 = 4256) ist Sonntag, der 6. November 1 1 5 5 ,  an dem die 
1 1 .  titki der hellen . Hälfte des Margao;;irsha 2 Stunden 1 2 Minuten nach Sonnen
aufgang anfing. Da im folgenden Jahre (Kaliyuga 4257) dieselbe titki an einem 
Sonntage endete, so könnte man zunächst versucht sein, diesen Sonntag, den 
25. November 1 1 56, als das richtige Äquivalent des indischen Datums zu betrachten. 
Einerseits jedoch würde eine solche Annahme uns zwingen, gegen den allgemeinen 
Gebrauch anderer Aeren die Jahre der Daten 1-9 für laufende zu erklären ; anderer
seits hat die Berechnung vieler Daten gezeigt, dass auch sonst eine titki oft genug 
- ich könnte ein Dutzend sichere Beispiele anführen -- mit dem Wochentage ver
bunden wird, an dem sie anfing, nicht nur, wenn sie durch Ordinalia wie saptami, 

as/itami bezeichnet wird, sondern auch dann, wenn zu ihrer Bezeichnung Abkürzungen 
wie >11di 7, vadi 8 gebraucht werden. 

1 1 .  Die Rewah-Kupferplatte des Kirtivarman (Indian Antiquary XVII, 226) ist 
datiert : Sa,,,vat 926 Bkadrapada-mase >11kla-pakske cattlrtkya111 tit/iau Guru-dine;
und hier ist das entsprechende Datum (für Kaliyuga 926 + 3350 = 4276) zweifellos 
Donnerstag, der 2 1 .  August 1 1 7 S, an dem die 4. titki der hellen Hälfte des Bbadra
pada 8 Stunden 7 Minuten nach Sonnenaufgang anfing, denn dieselbe titki kann 
weder in dem vorangehenden noch in dem folgenden Jahre auf irgend eine Weise 
mit dem im Datum genannten Wochentage in Verbindung gebracht werden. Der 
Sinn des Datums ist, dass die in der Urkunde erwähnte fromme Handlung an jenem 
Donnerstage, dem 2 1 .  August 1 175,  nach Anfang der 4. titki vollzogen wurde. 

1 Lies Butllu. 
' Lies Sa'fWat. 
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Ausser obigen elf Daten mit Wochentagen haben wir - 1 2. - das Datum 
einer Steininschrift in Besani, von der ich ein Facsimile besitze : Sa.,,,vat 958 
p r a t kam a-A s k a dlt a- sudi 3: Der Ausdruck •erster Ash3qha « dieses Datums 
zeigt, dass im Cedi-Jahre 958 Ashaqha ein Schaltmonat war; und dies war wirklich 
der Fall m Kaliyuga 958 + 3350 = 4308 (Mai-Juli 1 207). 

Alle zwölf Daten stimmen so vollständig mit einander überein, dass ein Irrtum 
in Betreff der angenommentn Epoche oder mindes�ens des Jahresanfangs aus
geschlossen zu sein scheint ; und ich hege keinen Zweifel darüber, dass der noch 
zu Colebrookes Zeit in Centralindien übliche Gebrauch, das Jahr mit Ai;;vina an
zufangen, ein Überbleibsel des alten Cedi-Kalenders war. Auf keinen Fall aber 
würde man die Daten der Cedi-Aera als Beweis dafür anführen dürfen, dass es in 
manchen Gegenden Indiens Regel gewesen sei, in Daten laufende Jahre zu oitieren ;_ 
und ich habe es für nötig gehalten, ein altes Thema noch einmal kurz zu behandeln, 
weil mein früherer Aufsatz über denselben Gegenstand zu irrtümlichen Ansichten 
über die allgemeinere Frage Veranlassung gegeben hat. 

Franz Kielhorn. 

- 656 -

, 
' lh.Y, 1894.J ON THE DATES OF THE SAKA ERA IN INSCRIPTIONS. 

ON THE DATES OF THE SAKA ERA IN INSCRIPTIONS, 

BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C. I. E.; GÖTTINGEN. 

l l 3  

THE number of dates ot the liaka era which I have collected from the texte of inscriptions, 
or from accounts of inscriptions published by .other scholars, especially by Dr. Fleet, 

amonnts to about 370. Of these, about 100 dates coutain no details for calcnlation or verifica
tion, and in rather more than thirty others the wording of some of the details is doubtfrrl. Of the 
r•t, the calcnlation of about 140 dates has yielded results which theoretically satisfy the require· 
ments of the cases, while that of about seventy has proved unsatisfactory ; and in the case 
of about twenty dates my examination has shewn, either, how a particular term of the original 
date ought to be nnderstood, ·or in what manner the wording of the date shonld be amended. 
In the fol!owing 1 give a ]ist of what may be called regular dates.1 These will be followed by 
a !ist of irregnlar dates, and by ·such remarks as have snggested themselves to me regarding 
the practice of dating followed in connection with the 'Saka era. For obvions reasons, 1 shall 
include in my lists the dates which have been already treated of by Dr. Fleet,' and feel eure 
that he will approve of my doing so. 

1. - RE.GULAR DATES. 

A. - DATES IN LUNAR M:ONTHS. 

1. -Dates in Expired Years. 

(a). - Dates in Bright Fortnights, 

1. - 11. 654. - Ante, Vol. XXI. p. 48. Date in a stone inscription from Java :

(L. 1). - Sakendrb=tigaW srnt-lndriya·rasair=anglkrite vatsar@ 
vär-@ndau dhavala-tray0da8i-tithan BhadrOttarll Karttik3. 

II. 654 expired : lllonday, 6th October, A. D. 732 ; the 13th tithi of the bright half ended 
18 h. 17 m., and the nakshatra was Uttara-bhadrapadä up to 15 h. 6 m. after mean sunrise. 

2. - 11. 679. - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Vol. XVI. p. 106 ; ante, Vol. :l\VIII. p. 55. Antröii
ChhirOJi copper-plate inscription of a Riish\rakft� king Kakka of Gnjiirat : -

(L. 29). - vishuva-samkräntau • • •

(L. 36). - 'Sakanripa-kil-Atlta-samvatsara-Sata-sha\ke @könasity-adhike A.svaynja-8nddhA· 
(ddh@..il)kate(tÖ)=pi sam 600 70 9 tithi 7. 

In II. 679 expired the Vishuva(Tu!A)-sBlhkränti took place 18 h. 53 m. after mean 
sunrise of the 23rd September, A. D. 757, during the 6th tithi ; and the 7th tithi of the bright 
half of Mvina ended 22 h. 1 m. after mean snnrise of the 24th September, A. D. 757.

3. - 11. 765. - Notulen Bataviaasch Genootschap, Vol. XXVI. p. 21. Date in a stone 
inscription from Java :-

Svasti 'Sakavarsh-attta 765 Chaitra-masa tithi palichada8i chandragrahlll;l8 SOmavära • .

11. '165 expired : A lunar eclipse, visible in Java, 18 h. 50 m. after 6 a. m. (local time) 
of Jllonday, 19th March, A. D. 843. 

4. -11. 782. - Jour. Bo • .Äa. Soc. Vol. IX. p. 219, and Vol. XII. p. 329 ; ante, VoI. III. 
p. 820, and Vol. XVIII. p. 94. Date of the Kalyii11- Ambarniith temple inscription of the 
Mahdma�tJaU8vara Mamvli11-irlijadeva, as read by Dr. Bbau Dliji and Dr. Fleet:-

(L. 1). - Saka-samvat 782 Jy&.htha-8nddha 9 Su(!iu)krll. 

l Those dates in whioh a Uthi is joined with the week�day on which it commenced 1 shall give, under a 
aeparate heading, in the list of _irregular d&tes, but by doing so I do not wiah to intimate that tbose dates ar� 
inoorreot. Under irregula.:r dates will also be given several regular dates from (apparently} spurious documenta. 

1 The regular dates whieb have been already exa.mined by Dr. Fleet are Nos. 2, 4, 6, 18, 25, 27, 28, 32, 35, 5i, 
119, 60, 62, 64, 65, 69, 74, Bö, 98, 102, 106, 108-U:I.. 
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13. 782 expired : Friday, 8rd May, A. D. 860 ; the 9th tithi of the bright half ended 7 h. 
43 m. after mean snnrise. 

5. - 13. 782. - Ante, Vol. XXI. p. 48. Date in an inscription from Java :
S..kavarshatita 782, KarttikamAsa, tithi trayöda.Si snkla-päksha, • •  Vri·V4ra ( i. '· 

Bfihaspati-vAra), . • • AIJvb;li·nakshatra, • • . Vyat1päta-yöga, • • . Taithila.karana. 

13. 782 expired : Thursday, 3lst October, A. D. 860 ; the 13th tilhi of the bright 
.
half and 

the k�ra�a Taitila ended 10 h. 29 m., and the nakshatra was Allvinl np to 11 h. 10 m., and 
the yoga Vyatlp4ta np to 5 h. 16 m. after mean snnrise. 

. 
6. -13. 836. - A nte

� 
Vol. XI�. p •

. 
19!, and Vol. XVIII. p. 90. Hag<;läla copper-plate inscrip-

t1on of the �.Mpa Mahdsa"'.antddhipati Dharai;iivaraha, the fendatory of a king Mahlpüladeva :

(Plato u. 1. 12). - prapt-Odagayana-mahüparvvai;ii . . •  

(L. 21). - Saka-samvat 836 Pansha-sndi 4 uttar4yaJ;J.6. 
In 13. 836 expired the Uttaräy»�a-•h .... kr• i· to k J 4 ._ .,..... Dn 1 o p ace h. 2 m. after mean snnrise of 

the 23rd �ecember, A .  D. 914, during the 4th tithi of the bright half which ended lo h. after 
mean snm"Ise of the same day. 

, .7. - 13. 851. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 211, No. 48. Ka!as inscription of the RashirakGta 
Govrnda IV. :- · · 

Saka-varsha 85Ineya Vilqita-•amvatsarada Mäghada pui;>\lllmey=Ädityav4ram:All16sha
(sh4)-nakshatrado(?)!(?) sömagrahmi.am samanise tn!a-pn[rnsham=i(?)]!i.lu tatsamayadoj. 

13. 851 expired : A lunar eolipae, visible in lndia, 12 h. 12 m. after mean snnrise of 
Sunday, �7th January, A. D. 930, w

.
hen the nakshatra was Älll&shA up to 19 h. 42 m. after 

mean snnr1se. By the mean-sign system the year Vilqita Jasted from the 27th December, 
A. D: 928, �o the 23rd December, A. D. 929, and was therefore cnrrent at the commencement of 
'S. 8al exp1red, bot 

.
not on tbe day of the date. [By the sonthern Juni-solar system Vikrita 

would be 'S. 852 exp1red. J 
· 

, .
8. - 13. 856,-Ante, Vol. XII. p. 251. Snngll copper.plate inscription of the Rilshtrak"t 

Govmda IV. :- . u.a 

(L. 44). - Sakanripa-knl-Atlta-samvatsara-sateshv..,..htasn pamchapamch ·s d dh"k' h 
a1nkal;Ö= . • t • • • 8 •5 

· a a -a l es V= 
-pi samva sara�am � pravarttamana-Vijaya·samvatsar-amtarggata-S • 

mnsy11m vartl GuröQ. PO.rvv&-BhadrapadA-nakshattr@. 
ra V&l)a-panri;i911.-

In 13. 865 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was VHoya 13 • 
intercalary a d th fnll · h . f 

.,,.. , ravana was 
• n e -moon t•t • o the second 'Srä vana ended on Th ursda 8th A. .A. D. 933, 8 h. 9 �· a�ter mean sunrise. On the same day the moon entered Ptlrv�:bhadra";=:: 

hy the 
.
Brahma-s1dd�nta, 9 h. 51 m. after mean snnrise, and Iater by other systems. [B the 

me:tn·s1gn system V1iaya had ended on the lOth December A. D. 932 before th 
y 

rnent of S. 855 expired.] 
' • e commence-

. 9. - S. 873. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 257. Sorat11r stone inscription of the Rashtraklir 
Kpshi;ia III. :- . .a 

(L. 4). - Sa(sa)kanripa-kA!-AkrAnta-samvatsara-sa(S..)tamga[J•J
· 
873 Virödh"S · t d 

M' , . a d 
. 1 -samva ·SBra a 

arggas1m•m sa a pni;>9ameyuma.!dityav&ramum Böhil;li(J;J.1)-nakshatramnm l!lö(sö)m»- • 
haJ;J.ad-andn. 

......,..a 

, . 
S. 87� 

.
exp�ed, "."hieb by the sonthern luni-solar system was Virödha]q-it : A lunar 

eonpse, v1s1ble m lnd1a, 10 h. 22 m. after mean snnrise of Sunday, 16th November, A. D. 951, 
when the. n�k•hat�a was BöhiJ;J.1 up to 12 h. 29 m. after mean snnrise. [By the mean-si 0 
system V1rödhakpt bad ended on the 26th September A D 950 h f th 

g 

of S. 873 expired.J 
' . . ' e ore e commencement 

a Clearly ODly an error of the writer or engraver for Yiredhakrit. 
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10. - 8. 894. - Ante, Vol.XII. p .  266. Karda coppor·plate inscription o f  the Rilshtrakt1ta 

Kakkala (Karka II.) : -
(L. 47). - 'Sakanripa-kAl-atlta-sam(Sl\m)vatsara-sat&hv=ashtasu chaturi;>"!a(rnna)vaty·adhi

lchhv=ai1katai) sam(sam) vat 894 Ailgir&(raQ.)-sam(sam)vatsar-'1ntarggata(t-)Ai\vaynja-pan�a

misyiiyam Vu(bu)dha-din& sömagrahal;la-mahilparvvai;>i. 

II. 894 ex:i>ired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Ali.giras : A lunar eolipse, 

'fimible in India, on Wednesday, 25th September, A. D. 972, 16 h. 56 m. after mean sunrise. 

[By the mean-sign system Angiras bad ended on the 29th J une, A. D. 971, before the com

mencement of 'S. 894 expired. J 

p. - 13. 939. - ds. Res. Vol. I. p. 363. '!'h•i\la copper-plate inscription of the 'Sililhara 

Arik!sarin : -

' On the fifteenth of the bright moon of Cartioa, in the middle of the year Piilgala, when 

�ine hnndred and forty years, save one, are reckoned as past from the time of King Saca, or, in 

fignres, the year 939, of the bright moon of Cartica 1 5 . . . • • the moon being then full 
and eolipsed ' • • .

13. 939 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system waa Piilgale. : A lunar eclipse, 

visible in lndia, on the 6th November, A. D. 1017, 19 h. 23 m. after mean sunrise. 

12. - 13. 946. - Ante, Vol. VIII. p. 18. M.iraj copper-plate inscription of the Western 

Chiilukya Jayasimha III. : -
Sakanripa-kltl-i\tlta-samvatsara-8ateshu navasu sha\chatvi\rimS..d-adhikeshv=amkatal.1 samvat 

946 Bakt4kshi-samvatsar-ilmtarggata-Vaisakha·panri;i9amasyam=Adityavär6. 

13. 946 expired, which rJy the southern luni-solar system w.as Bakt&kshe. : Sunday, 

2 6th April, A. D. 1024 ; the full-moon tithi ended 15 h. 31 m. after mei>n snnrise. 

13. - S. 950. - .4rtte, Vol. IV. p. 27il, and Vol. XVIII. p. 379. Talg1rnd stone inscription 

of the Western Chalukya Jayasimha III. : -

(L. 8). - 'Saka-varsha 950neya Vibhava-samvatsarada Pushya-suddha 5 86mav4rad= 

uttar4y&l)ß·Saiil.kr4ntiy-andu. 

In 13. 950 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Vibhava, the 

Uttsr4yaJ;J.e.-samkr4nti took place 16 h. after mean snnrise of :Monday, 28rd December, A. D. 

1028, during the 5th tithi of the bright half whioh commenced 0 h. 47 m. before mean sunrise 

of the same day and ended 1 h. after mean sunrise of Tuesday, 24th December, A. D. 1028. 

14. - 13; 980. - Jour. Roy. As. Soc., 0. S., Vol. IV. p. 281, and Cave-Temples of Western 
India, p. 104. Copper-plate iuscription of the 'Sili\hara M:irasimha : -

(L. 44). - Sa(8a)kanripa·kA!-atita-samvatsara-8ateshn 1 as!(sl)ty-adhika-nava-sat�shv� 

amk.lshu 1 pravarttatayiti Vilambi·samvatsare 1 Pausha-m:\sasya suddha-paksM 1 saptamy1lm 

BrihaspativAr& I udagayana-parvval;li 1 .
I n  13.  980 expired, which by the southern Juni-solar system was Vilamba, t!J.e 

Uttar4yaJ;J.a-samkr4nti took place 10 h. 18 m. aftcr mean sunrise of Thursday, 24th Decemb.Jr, 

A. D. 1058, during the 7th tithi of the bright half which ended 17 h. after mean snnrise of the 

aame day. 

15. - 13. 996. - Ante, Vol. X. p. 127. Bijapnr stone inscription of the Western Chillukya 

Someiivara II. :-
(L. 10). - Sa(sa)ka-varsham 996neya A.namda-samvatsarada Pusya(shya)-liu(fo)dhdha

(ddha) 5 Bri(bfi)haspativ4rad-amdin=uttar4yBJ;1.a-samkr4mti-parvva•nimittam. 

In 13. 996 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was A.nanda, the Uttar4· 
yBJ;la-saiil.kr4nti took place 12 h. 3 m. after mean sunrise of the 24th December, A. D. 1074, 
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before the commencement of the 5th tithi ; and the 5th titAi of the hright half euded on ThuriJ• 

day, 25th December, A. D. 1074, 15 h. 18 m. after mean sunrise. 
16. - S. 999. - Ante, Vol. XII. P· 209, No. 17. Hnlgur inscription of the Western 

Chidukya Vikramaditya VI. and Jayaaimha IV. : -
Sa(sa)kanripe.-kaI-atita-samvatsara.sa(sa)tamgalu 999neya Pirhgala-samvatsarada Ashii<Ja

(<jha)-sn(sn)ddha 2 A.dityavära sarhkränti-paviträr6hBQ.ad-amdn. 
In S. 999 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Piligala, the 

Dakshll1äyana-sarhkr&nti took place 15 h. 2 m., and the second tithi of the hright half ended 
3 h. 37 m. after mean sunrise of Sunday, 25(.h Jnne, A. D. 1077. 

17. - S. 1037. - Inacr. at Srava'!a Be/go/a, No. 47, p. 26. Date of "the death of M�gha
chandra-traividyadeva : -

Sa(S..)ka-varshe.m 1037neya Manmaths-sarhvatsarada Marggaiiira-sn(8u)ddha 14 Bfiba. 
väraib. . • •

S. 1037 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Manmatha : Tbursday, 
2nd Decemher, A. D. 1115 ; the 14th tithi of the bright half ended 14 h. 53 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

18. - S. 1039. - Inscr. at Brava'f!a Be/go/a, No. 59, p. 57. A grant by the Dai•tfa'!iiyaka 
Gai1ga·Raja, confirmed by the Daf!'!anilyaka :ll;chi-Raja : -

Sa(iia)ka·varsharh 1039neya RAmBQ.ambi-samvatsarada Phalgnl).a-8uddha 5 S6mav&rad. 
andn. 

11. 1039 expired, which hy the southern luni-solar system waa RAmalamba : Monday, 
28th January, A. D. 1118 ; the 5th tithl of the bright half ended 20 h .  11 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

19. - S. 1045. - .A.nte, Vol. XIV. p. 18. Date in an Old-Kanarese inscription at T@rda\ :
(L. 49). - Sa(sa)ka-va[r•]sha 1045neya !lubhakri(lqi)t'-samvatsarada Vai8.lkhada 

put)Qami Bra(bfi)haspativäradaJ.u. 

S. 1045 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was S6bhakrit (SobhanaJ : 
Tbursday, 12th April, A. D. 1123 ; the fnll.moon tithi ended 13 h. 23 m, after mean snnrise. 

20. - S. 1045, - Inscr. at Brava�a Be{go/a, No. 43, p. 18. Date of the death of Snbha· 
chandra : -

Bil9-ambhadhi-nahhaS-8asaöka-tn\ite jate 'Sak-ahd@ tata 
varsbe !löbhakfit(d)-Ahvay@ vyupanate milse pnnaii Sraval).@ 

pakshe krish9a-vipaksha-varttini SitA vilr@ daiiamyarh tithau. 

S. 1045 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was SObhakfit (Eohhana) : 
Friday, 3rd August, A. D. 1123 ; the lOth titl•i of the bright half ended 17 h. 12 m. after 
niean snnrise. 

21. - S. 1076. - .1nte, Vol. XII. p. 209, No. 18, Hulgilr inscription of the Western 
Chillukya Taila III. : -

'Sakanripa-k1il-at!ta-satamga! l076neya Bhäva-samvatsarada Asa(shä)qa(qha)-sn(su)ddha 
5 Brihaspativärad-amdn. 

S. 1076 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Bh&va : Thursday, 
l7th J nne, A. D. 1154 ; the 5th tithi of the bright half ended 23 h. after mean snnrise. 

22. - S. 1078. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 209, No. 24. Stone inscription of the 'SilAh&ra 
Mallikarjuna, now in the Hall of the Bombay As. Soc. : -

' This is clearly an error for fJjbhalqit, 
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Se.kanripa-kU-atita-sarhvatse.ra-Sa.teshu de.8a[su•] ash!asapte.ty-adhikhhu Saka-sarhve.t 1078
DhätA-se.rh�e.tse.r@ V ai8äkha-8nddha-akaha[ya•]-tfitlyäyä!h yug&di-parvvmµ. Bhauma-dine 

Mfigatiira-nakshatr@. 
B. 1078 expired, which by the aouthern luni-solar system was Dhätrl : Tnesday, 

24th April, A. D. 1156 ; the third tithi of the bright half ended 13 h. 58 m., and the nakshatra 
was MfigalJlrsha up to 13 h. 47 m. after mean sunrise. 

23. - S. 1081. - Inscr. at SravarµJ Befgo/a, No. 138, p. 108. A graut by the Hoysa!a 
N arasimha 1. : -

:Bkaiilty-nttara·sahasra-'Saka-varaheshu gateshu Pramädi(thi)-samvatsarasya Pnshya-masa· 
iiuddha-Sukravära-chaturddaiiyiim uttarä�a-sa.ilkräntau. 

In s. 1081 expired, whioh by the aouthern luni-solar system waa Pra.mäthin, the 
Uttaräyai;ta-samkränti took place 13 h. 31 m. after meau sunrise of Friday, 25th Decemher, 
A. ]). 1159, during the 14th tithi of the bright half which ended 16 h. 48 m. after mean 

snnrise of the same day. 
24. - S. 1085. - lnscr. at Srav��a Be/go/a, No. 39, p. 8. Date of the death of D@vakirti :

Saka-varsha siisirada emhhatt-aidaneya 11
varahe khyata-Subhänu-namani site pakshe tad-AshA<).hak@ 
mäse tan-navam!-tithau Budha-yute vare dines-Odaye 1 

s. 1085 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system waa Subhänu : Wednesday, 
12th J une, A. D. 1163 ; , the 9th tithi of the hright half ended 18 h. after mean sunrise. 

25. _ S. 1096. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 127. Hulgilr stone inscription of the Kalachuri 
Somesvara : -

(L. 35). - Saka-varsbada 1096neya Jaya-samvatsarada MA.rge.Sirada pnl).r.iami A.ditya-
vära s6magrahaQ.Bd-andu. 

S. 1096 expired, which by the aouthern l11ni·solar system was Jaya : A lunar eclipse 
visible in India, on Sunday, lOth November, A. D. 1174, 16 h. 14 m. after mean sunrise. 

26. - S. 1114. - Ante, Vol. II. p. 301. Gadag stone inscription of the Hoysa\a V iraballä!a :
(L. 43). - Sakanripa-kiil-iitlta-samvatsara-Sa.teshu chaturddas-iidhikeshv:ekildaiiasn amkaM= 

pi 11 14 varttamiina-Paridh&vi-samvatsar-ämtarggate.-Milrggaiii(sl)raha-panrQr.iamilsyiim San�
(nai)�charavärA s6magrahBQ.A. 

s. 1114 expired, which hy the southern luni·solar system was Paridhävin : A lu�ar 
eclipse, villible in India, on 8aturday, 2lstNovember,A. D. 1192, 0 h, 56m. after mean sunrise. 

27. - S. 1121. - Ante, Vol. XIX. P• 155. Gadag stone inscription of the Hoysa]" 
Viraballala : -

(L. si). - Sakan�ipa-kil\-atlta-samvatse.ra-satamgalu 112lneya Siddhärtthi-sam��rad� 
pratham-A.s�a(Qh&)-snkla·paksh·Ssh�ml-Bfihaspativära-Bya(vya)tlp&ta-pnl).ya.dmado\ = a 
Bya(vya)t1p&ta-nimittam. 

In S. 1121 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system wM Siddhärthin, A.shäQha 
was intercalary by the !rya-siddhanta ; and the 8th tithi of the hright half of the fi;st 
Ash�<jha ended 23 h. 32 m. after mean eur.rise of Thursday, 3rdJnne, A. D. 1199, when the !J"Y" 
was Vyatlpäta for abont 14 h. after mean sunrise. 

28. - S. 1145. - Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 157. KolRr stone inscription of the Devagiri-Yf1davo 
Siiighal).a II. : -

(L. 9). - 'Saka.varnsa.Oa• 1145 de( da)neya Svabhänu-sanmvachchharada6 dvitlya-Bhädra
pada-sndhdha7 5 Su(llU)kravärad-amdu. 

" R� 11arshada. • Bead samva.tsarada. ' Road,.§uddha. 
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In II. 1145 e:z:pired, which by the eouthern luni-eolar system was Subhilnu, Bhildra
pada was intercalary ; and the 5th tithi of the bright half of the second Bhadrapada ended 
7 h. 14 m. after mean sunrise of Friday, l st September, A. D. 1223. 

29. - II. 1156. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 87. Bijnpnr inscription of the 
Devagiri-Yßdava Singhal}S II. :-

' Saka 1156 (in figures, 1. 5), the Jaya saiiivatsara ; Vai;l.i;l.av&ra, the day of the full-moon 
of the bright fortnight of Vaisilkha.' 

_s. 1156 e:z:pired, which by th� e?uthern luni-eolar eyatem was Jaya : Saturday, 15th April, A.D. 1234 ; the full-moon tttlu ended 12 h. 24 m. after mean sunrise. 
30, - 11. 1156. - Cave-Temples of West. India, p. 99. Image inscription at RH1r1\ : -
(L. 1). - Svasti 8rl Sak@ 1 156 Jaya.savachha� [Phillgo9a·sndha-tritiii Blldh6J. 
(L. 3 ). - Philgnl}S tptiyilm Vu(bu)dh6. 
S. 1156 e:z:pired, which hy the eouthern luni-eolar eyatem was Jaya : Wedneaday 2lst 

February, A. D. 1235 ; the third titl1i of the bright half ended 21 h. 36 m. after mean sn;rise. 
:n. - 11. 1158. - From Dr. Fleet's impression (Graham's Kolhapoor, p. 426, No. 13). 

Kölhiipur stone inscription of the Dhagiri·Yßdava Singhai}& II. : -
(L. 1). - Svasti S<i Saka 1158 varshtl Durmmukha-samvatsa� Miigha-6nddha-purnna· 

miu;yarh tithau SOma-din6 1 · · 

(L. 14). - • • • e0m4!:pavi(ddh6 P] • •  , 

S, 1158 e:z:pired, which by the eouthern luni·aolar eyatem was Durmukha : A lunar 
eclipae, visible in India, 21 h. 14 m. after mean snnrise of Monday, 12th Jannary, A. D. 1237, 

3_2. --:_ S._ 1171. - A nte, V:o!· VII. p. 304, and Vol. XIX. p. 441. Chikka-Biigiwilc;ii copper· 
platc mscnption of the D@vagm-YAdava Krishl)S : -

, • (L. 19). - �kasaptaty-nttara-8at-Adhe(dhi) ka-sahasra-sarhkhy@shn 'Sak.Avd�(hd�)sliv= at1teshu pravarttamiln@ Saum(sau)mya.sorhvatsarc tad-emta[r*]gat-.Äsha gha-paurnoemilsyiim Sanai-charavAr6 Pmv&shili;l.h[A*]-nakshatre VBidhriti-yög@ ittbam hhlita-pnm(pu)1.1;�k8.l@. 

, . II. 1171 e:z:pired, which by the eouthern luni·aolar system was Saumya : Saturday, 2bth Junc, A. D. 1249 ; the fnll·moon tithi ended 11 h. 33 m„ and thc '1aksliatra was Ptll'vAshA<;l.M np to 6 h. 34 m„ and the y8ga Vaidhriti up to 13 h. 26 m. after mean snnrise. 
, 33. - _II. 1171. - Ante, Vol. XIV. p. 69. Be1.11jig@ri copper·plate inscription of the DhagiriYadava Kpshl}S : -

(L. 22) .  - Svasti 8r�-��a-BBrhvataarasya '8tAdhika·BBhasr-aikadhika-saptatyASach=anamtare Saumya:bd@ SrAva9@ mns1 s1ta-paksh6 dvild..Syam Guruv&rG. 
S. 1171 e:z:pired, which by the southern !uni-solar aystem was Saumya : Thursday 22nd July, A. D. 1249 ; the 12th tithi of the bright half ended 23 h. 5 m. after mean sunrise. 

' 

34. - II. 1187. - From Dr. Fleet'• impression. Kolhilpur pillar inscription of tbe Demgiri-Yadava Mahild@va : -
(L. �). - 'Saka-varshO 1187 varttamana·XrOdhana-sarhvatsare Milgha-miisa·pdmoimayiirii S ukr a-dm6. · · 

eo S. 1187 e:z:pired, which by the eouthern luni-solar system was XrMhana : Friday, �-nd Jannary, A. D. 1266 ; the full-moon titlu ended 14 h. 1 2  m, after mean snnrise. 
·. �5 .

. - 11. 1193. -;- A��e, �ol. XIV. p. 317, and Vol. XIX. p. 442. Pailhan copper- plnte Ll•cr1phon of the Devagm-Yadava Ramachandm :-. iL. �2) . . - Sa(�a?k@ cha @kndafasu trinavaty·adhikeshv:atiMshn 1 193 varttamänaPraJ� pa h-sam vatsar-amtargata-M ag h a-snd dha-d viidasyiirh Vu(bu)dh6. 
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11. 1193 e:z:pired, which by the southern luni-aolar syatem was PrajApati : Wednesday, 
13th January, A. D. 1272 ; the 12th tithi of the bright half ended 14 h. 48 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

36. - S. 1194. - From Dr. Fleet's impression (Graham's Kolhapoor, p. 437, No. 15) 
Kalhiipur stone inscription of the D@vagiri-YAdava &.lmachandra : -

(L. 23). - 'Saka-varsheshn 1194 ved·amka-Rndra·pramit@shn vyat!Mshu varttaman-
1.mgiraQ.-[ sam] vatsara· Mag ha-pilT99imayil m eOmagrah&1;1a-parvai.ii. 

II. 1194 e:z:pired, which by the aouthern !uni-solar system was A.ligiras : A lunar 
ecllpee, visible in India, 13 h. 27 m. after mean sunrise o� the 3rd Febrnary, A. D. 1273. 

37. - S. 1200.-lnscr. at Srava!'a Be[go[a, No. 137, p. 105. Date of a private inscription :
Svasti sri-vijayabhyndaya·'Saliviihana-saka·varsham 1200neya Bahudh&nya-samvatsarada 

Chaitra-snddha 1 llukrav&ra. 
II. 1200 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was BahudhAnya : Friday, 

25th March, A. D. 1278 ; the first titlii of the bright half ended 20 h. 24 m. after mean sunrise. 
[This was the day of the Mesha-samkrilnti_ which took plac�, by the Silry�·siddhilnta 16 h. 
44 m„ and by the A.rya-siddhanta 14 h. 45 m. after mean snnnse.J 

38. - II. 1227. - From Dr. Fleet's impression. V@Lipnr stone inscription of the D@vngiri
Yada..-a Rilmachandra : -

(L. 1). - Svasti srl Sakn 1227 1 Vikv&vasu-samvachchha(tso.)re 1 Marga-su(so)dha(ddhn) 
5 SOmG. 

s. 1227 e:z:pired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Vikv&vasu : Monday, 
22nd November, A. D. 1305 ; the 5th titl&i of the bright half ended 3 h. 16 m, after mear. 
sunrisc. 

39. - S. 1301, - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Vol. XII. p. 356. :Pamha! copper·plate inscription of 
Harihara II. of Vijayanagara :-

Sak·abde l3lilivAhasya sahas�l}S tribhil). 8atail.1 
ek-Adhikais=cha ga11it@ Siddh&rthG=bd@ 8ubh@ din@ I I
Jy�(jyai)shlhylim Bhaum6 ni11AnAth-Opar&g6 . . •

S. 1301 expired., which by the southern luni-solal' eystem was SiddhArthin : A lunar 
eclipae, visible in lndia, on Tueaday, 3lst May, A. D. 1379, 20 h. 52 m. after mean sunrise. 

40. - II. 1301. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 1 26 ;  ante, Vol. XII. p. 214, No. 87. 
Harihar stone inscription of Harihara II, of Vijayanagara :-

'Sa.Si-kha·sikhi-chamdra-samite Sak@ Sidhdh&(ddhil)rththi(rtthi)-samjniM ch=Abd� [1•] 
Karttika-milsasya sita·dv8da8yam Bhilskar6 var@ [11*], 
II. 1301 e:z:pired, which by the southern luni-solar ayetem was SiddhArthin : Sunday, 

23rd October, A. D. 1379 ; the 12th tithi of the bright half ended 9 h. 23 m. after mean snnrise. 
41. -S. 1332. - Pali, Skr. and OIJ,..Kan.

'
Inscr. No. 1�7 ; ante, Vol. XII. p. 214, No. 88. 

Harihar stone inscription of D@varAya I. of Vijayanagara :-
'SAk@ n@tr-Agni-vahn-tmdn-samkhyA Vikru(kfi)ti-nAmakc [1•] 
varushe Nabhasya-dvAdasyilm 8nklilyilrh SOmav&rak!I [11•] 

II. 1332 e:z:plred., which by the aouthern luni·solßl' eystem was Vikfita : Monday, 
llth August, A. D. 1410 ; the l2th tithi of the bright half ended 21 h. 36 m. aftcr mean 
sn.nrise . 

42. - 11. 1353. - Ante, Vol, II. p. 353. Date on the colossal Jain statnc nt Ki\rka!a, in 
the South Kanara District :-
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(L. 5). - Svasti sri-Bakabhiipati-tri-Sara-vahn-indau VirOdhyA�B-varshS PhRlguna
SaumyavAra-dhavala-sri-dvada81-tithau • • •

(L. 14). - 'Saka•varsha 1353 • . •

II. 13153 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was VirOdhakrit : Wednes
dsy, 13th Febrnary, A. D. 1432 ; the 12th tithi of the bright half ended 6 h. after mean 
sunrise. 

43. - S. 1436. - As. Res. Vol. XX. pp. 22 and 37. Krishl)lipnra stone inscription of 
Ktishq.arAya of Vijayanagara : -

'Sillivahana-saka 1436 • • •  BhAva-samvatsara, Phülgnna-suddha 3, SukravAra. 

S. 1436 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was :BhAva : Friday, 
16th Febrnary, A. D. 1515 ; the third tithi of the bright half ended 22 h. after mean snnrise. 

44. - II. 1450. - Ep. Ind. Vol. 1. p. 401. Krishl)apnra stone inscription of Krishq.araya 
of Vijayanagara : -

(L. 41). - 'Sak� sArdail}S...,haturbhilp:"'=dMabhir=api satail) sammit@ SarvadAriJ;ly• 
abdh�10 Chaitr-ilkhya-masS sita-Madana-tithau J1vavAr4=ryamarksh4 1 

II. 1450 expired, which by the southern luni-eolar system was Sarvadh4rin : 
Thursday, 2nd April, A. D. 1528 ; the 13th (Madana) tithi of the bright half ended 16 h. 13 m„ 
and the nakshatra was Uttara-phalguni (the Aryamarksha) up to 12 h. 29 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

45. - 11. 1451. - Ep. Ind. Vol. I. p. 399. Krishl)ipnra stone ioscription of Krishl)Bräya of 
Vijayanagara : -

(L. 1). - Svasti sri-jayiibhyudaya-l3aiivilhana8aka-varnshamgaJu l45Ineya Virödhi· 
samvatsarada VaiSikha-Snd�ddha) 15 lludalü (i. e. SukravAradallü) • • •

(L. 22). - Virödhi-samvatsarada Vaii\il.kha 8n 15 Sudallü sOmagnl(gra)ha1;1a-pnl)ya
kaladalii . • •

S. 1451 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was VirOdhin : A lunar 
eclipse, visible in India, on Friday, 23rd April, A. D. 1529, 14 h. 22 m. after mean snnrise. 

!6, - II. 1460. - Ante, Vol. IV. p. 332, and Vol. XII. p. 214, No. 96. Harihar stone 
inscription of AchyntarAya of Vijayanagara : -

(L. 15). - '8Aliviihana-nirl)ita-8aka-var..S..(rsha)-kram-agat@ 1 
vyoma-tarkka-chatuS-chamdra-samkhyayil cha samanvite II 
Vijambi-namak� varsM mils� Karttika-nAmani 1 
panrl)amäsyam site paksh@ vAr4 Saliieutasya cha II 
SOmöparäga-samay@ . • • 

S. 1460 expired, which hy the eouthern luni-solar system was Vilamba : A lunar 
eclipse, visible in India, on Wednesday, 6th November, A. D. 1538, 15 b, 19 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

47. - II. 1476. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 133 ; Mysore Inacr. No. 1 7, p. :15. 
Harihar inscription of Sadusivadeva of Vidyiinagari (Vijayanagara) :-

' Salivlihana-Saka 1476 (in fignres, 1. 4) ; Monday, the fourteenth day of the bright fort
night of Vaisiikha.' 

II. 1476 expired, which by the eoutnern luni-eolar eyetem wae A.nanda : Monday, llJth April, A. D. 1554 ; the 14th tithi of the bright half ended 17  h .  36 m. after mean snnrise. 

e Rea.d s6.rdhaikchaturbh•r. 
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48.  - 11. 1506. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 28 ; antt, Vol. XII. p. 213, No. 74. 
Devanha!!i coppe1'-plate inscription of Rangaraya of Vijayanagara : -

(L. 114). - Khyit-img-Ambara-hAl)-M1du-gal)it3 l3aka-vatsare 1 
vatsar3 TArm;i.-abhikhy0 masi Klirttika-namani II 
Paksha valakshe pnl)yAyam paurq.imAyam mahAtithau 1 
eOmOparäga.samay@ • • • 

II. 11506 expired, which by the eouthern luni-solar system wae TArrui.a : A lunar 
eclipse, visible in India, on the 7th November, A. D. 1584, 23 h. 2 m. after mean sunrise. 

49, - II. 1543. - Pl1li, Sltr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 29 ; Mysore Inscr. No. 136, p. 248. 
l3imoggA copper-plate inscription of Rümadeva of Vijayanagara :-, 

' &ka 1543 ( in words ; '1. 18 of the first side ; veda, 3 ; ambudhi, 4 ; iara, 5 ; and ltahof!I, 1 ), 
the Durmati saihvatsara ; saturday, the third day of the bright fortnight of Vaisakha.' 

S. 1543 expired, which hy the eouthern luni-solar system was Durmati : Satur�y, 
14th April, A. D. 1621 ; the third tithi of the bright half ended 19 h. 12 m. after mean sunr1se. 

50. - S. 11556. - Inscr. at Srava!la Be,go/a, No. 84, P· 66 (and No. 140, P· 111). Stone 
inscription of Chama Rüja Va�eyar of Maisiir : -

Srt-Säliviihana-Saka-varnsha 1556neya llhAva-samvatsarada AsM�(qha)-su 13 SthiravAra· 
l3rahmayOga-dalu. 

II. 11556 expired, which by the eouthern !uni-solar system was :BhAva : Saturday, 
28th June, A. D. 1634 ; the 13th tithi of the bright half ended 22 h„ and the yöga was :Brahman 
from 1 h. 13 m. after mean sunrise. 

51. - S. 1644. - Mysore Inscr. No. 168, p. 316. Tonnnr copper-plate inscription of 
Krishl)"'ija of MaisGr :-

' The l381ivahana 'Saka year reckoned as vßda, ar1}1Jva, ritu, 'kshiti (1644) having passecl, the 
year Snbhakrit being current, in the month Margasira, fnll moon, Tuesday, :eram;na 
yöga, A.rdrA nakshatra, ll&lava T;ara1)a, , , , • the moon being eolipsed in the constell11t10n 
under which RimAnuja .was born' • • • 

S. 1644 expired, which by the eouthern luni-eolar system was Subhalqit : A lunar 
eclipse, visible in India, 16 h. 33 m. after mean snnrise of Tuesday, llth December, A. D. 
1722, when the nakshatra wae ArdrA from 5 h. 55 m„ the y5ga :Brahman from 10 h. 23 m„ 
and the karaf}a ll&lava from 16 h, 33 m. after mean sunrise. 

52. - S, 1660. - Coorg Inscr. No. 13, p. 20. Abbima�ha copper-plate inscription ; date 
of a grant of the Coorg Rt1ja Doq� Vlrappa Va4eyar: -

'SA!iviha9a-8aka-varnsha 1650ne Xllaka-samvatsarada Karttika-8nddha 2 :BudhavAra
da!ln. 

S. 16150 expired, which by the eouthern luni-eolar system wae X1laka : Wednesday, 
23rd Octoher, A. D. 1728; the second titl1i of the bright half ended 17 h. 12 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

53. - S. 1683. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 37. Date in coppel'-plates from 
Maisiir : -

' Salivahana-Saka 1683 (in fignres ;  1. 1 of the first side), the Vishu sa1i10atsara ; Monday 
the first day of the bright fortnight of Chaitra.' 

S. 1683 expired, which by the eoutheru !uni-solar system was Vishu : Mond�y, 
6th April, N. S„ A. D. 1761 ; the first tithi of the bright half ended 6 h, after mean sunrise. 
[The Mesha-samkranti took place on the 9th April, A. D. 1761.J 
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.
54. - S. 1718. - Coorg

. 
In•?•· . No. 13, p. 20 (and No. 14, p. 22). Abbima�ha (and 

Uahadevapura) copper-plate mscription of the Coorg Raja Vira Bilj�ndra V a�eyar : -
Srnsti sri-vijayubhyudaya-Sulivilhana-&aka-varnsha l 718ne varttamanake salluva Nala

eariivatsarada Chaitra-8u 1 BbArgavAra-dallu, 

, S. 1718 e�pired, which �y �he south?rn luni-solar system was Na1a : Friday, 8tb April, 
N .. S„ .\. �· �19� ; the first tithi of the br1ght half ended 21 h. 10 m. after mean sunrise. [The 
llh-sha-samkrant1 took place on the 9th April, A. D. 1796.] 

(b). - Dates in Dark Fortnights. 
[l.] - Pül"J)im.Anta Dates,11 

55.:- s, 726. - Ante, Vol. XI. p. 126, and Vol. XVII. p. 141. Kanarese country copper
r•late inscription of the Rash�rakuta Govinda III. : -

(L. 1). - 'Sakanripa-ki1!-ntita-samvatsaramga.J�!nil;.=l(i)rpatt-Ar,aneyA Subhllnu embM
(mb1\) varshada VaisA(sa)kha-miiBB·kfishl)8-paksha-paiicham@(mi)-Brihaspat1(ti)vt.ram. 

I!, 726 expired : Thursday, 4th April, A. D. 804; tbe 5th tithi of the dark half of the 
2>ur�·imii.>1ta VaWl.kha ended 7 h. 43 m. after mean sunrise. By the mean-sign system the 
4th April, A. D. 804, fell inthe year SubhAnu wbich lasted from the 17th June, A. D. 803, to the 
12th June, A. D. 804. [The 5th tithi of the dark half of the amOnta Vaiiakha ended 20 h. 41 m. 
efter mean snnrise of Friday, 3rd l\Iay, A. D. 804 ; and by the southern !uni-solar system !3. 726 
expired would be TiiraJ,Ul.] 

56. - l!J. 976, - Pali, Skr., and Old·Kan. Inscr. No. 158. Ba.JagAmve stone inscription of 
the Western Chiilukya S6m@svara I. : -

' Saka 976 (in figures, 1. 1 5), the Jaya Ba1livat1ara ; Sunday, the day of the new-moon of the 
dark fortnight of VaiSiikha.' 

l!J. 976 expired, which by tbe southern !uni-solar system wasJaya : Sunday lOth April 
A. D, 1054 ; the 15th tithi of tbe dark half of the pÜr!Jimiinta Vai.Sakha ended 19 h. 

'
37 m. afte; 

mean sunrise. [The 15tb tithi of tbe dark half of the amii.nta VaiBiikha ended 6 h. 12 m. after 
mean sunrise of Tuesday, lOth May, A. D. 1054. Compare below, No. 1 50.) 

57. - l!J. 1313. - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Val.IV. p.115. Copper-plate inscription of Harihara II. 
of Vijayanagara : -

Sak� tray6da.Sadbika-tri8atattara·sahasr@ gat8 vartam&na.PrajApati-sathvatsare V aisakha 
mas@ krish9a-paksM amavAsyAyam Saumya-dint'! süry0parAga-pui:iyaklil8. 

S. 1313 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was l'raj4pati: A solar 
eclipse, visible in lndia, 5 h. 49 m. after mean sunrise of Wednesday, 5th April, A.D.  13(!}, 
which was the 15th of the dark half of the pi2r!Hmii.nta VaiSilkba. 

[2.] - Am4nta Dates. 
59. - l!J. 689. - Inscr. Samt:ritea du Cam6odge, p. 74 ; ante, Vol. XXI. p, 48. Stone 

inscription at Vat Prey VierII :-
YAt@ kAie 'SakAnihh nava-tanu-vishayair=Mmndhav@ shödas-äM 
J1vall=ch4pt'!=ja-s1>.eyy0 • • • • • • •  maitram=indur • , • · 

S. 689 expired : The. I?th day of the lunar MAdhava (Vaisakha) was tbe 15th April, 
A. D. 667, wbeu tbe first tit111 of tbe dark half of the amOnta Vaisakha ended 4 h. 28 m„ anc1 

n 'l'he dates given under this heading will be specially considered below. 
" �or tho full wording of this d&te and an exaet e&lcul&tion of all ite det&ils eee now M. A. B&rlh in Jnm, 

San1cnte1 d6 Campd. tt du Oambodge, p. �2. I giye the da.te here, merely, becauae it is the ea.rliest ava.ilable �ak 
de.te in a dark fortnight which shews the an1.4nta scheme of the lunar month and admits of veri1ication For : 
evcu earlier am4nta d&te from Cambodia (of $aka 548), see ant•, VoL XXI. p, 47. 

• •-
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wben the moon was in Anurt.dhA (the Maitra nakshatra) up t o  about 2 2  h .  2 0  m .  aftcr mean 
sunrise. On the same day the sun was in the sign Aja (Ml!sha), which it bad entered on the 
20th March, and Jupiter was in ChApa (Dhanul;l), having entered that sign on the 20th 
January, A. D. 667. 

59. - S. 788. - 4.nte, Vol. XII. p. 219, and Vol. XVII. p. 142. Sirii.r stone inscription 
of the Rilshtraku\a Amoghavarsha ('Sarva) : -

(L. 15). - 'Sakanfipa-kiil-atita-samvatsaraöga) @)-nßr.=e11bhatt-e11\aneya Vyayam emba 
sarll"l'atsaram pravarttise 8rimad-Amoghavarsha-Nripatui1ga-nilm-tiiikitann vijaya-raJya-
pravardhamiina-samvatsarai1gal avyatt-erai)um uttar-ottaram rajy-abhivriddhi salutt-iro . .  
Jy@sb�ha-maBBd=amaseynm A.dity&Vll.1'8m age s1).eyyagrßhat;lad-andn. 

S. 788 expired : A solar eclipse, visible in lndia, 9 h. 4 m. after mean sunrise of 
sunday, 16th June, .A. D. 866, This day fell in the year Vyaya by both systems ; for by the 
mean-sign system Vyaya lasted from tbe 23rd September, A. D. 865, to the 19th September, 
A. D. 866 ; and by the sonthern Juni-solar system Vyaya was S. 788 expired, 

60. - S. 810. - Anle, Vol. XIII. p. 69, and Vol. XVIII. P• 90. Bagumrli copper-plate 
inscription of tbe RAshtrakil�a Mahii.sii.manttidhipati K;isbl)adja II. of Gujarat : -

(Plate ii. b, I. 1 1). - Sakan�ipa-kal-atita-samvatsara-sat@sbv=ash�asu das-ottar�shu Chaih�= 
mavAsyii[yam] süryagrahal)a·parviu:U. 

l!J. 810 expired : A solar eclipse, visible in lndia, 2 h. 40 m. after mean sunrise of th" 
l5th April, A. D. 888. 

61. - S. 867. - Ante, Vol. 1. p. 209. Snl6!gi stone inscription of the reign of the 
Biish�rakuta Krishl)a III. : -

(L. 3). - Saka-kA!ad=gat-Avd8(bdil)nAm sasaptAdhikashashFshu 
sat@shv=ashtasu tAvatsu samanam=ankatO=pi cha 
varttam!n8 Plavailg-Avdt'!(bdt'!) • • . 

(L. 45). - Pilrvvokte varttamAn-Avd�(bd8) mlis@ BhAdrapade=mchit@ 
pitri-parvval)i tasy=aiva XujavArt'!Q.a samyute 
süryyagrahal)a-kfil8 tu madhyag@ cha divikar@. 

!J. 867 expired : A. solar eclipse, visible in lndia, 6 h. 18 m. after mean sunrise of 
Tuesday, 9th September, A. D. 945. The year Plavailga, by the mean-sign system, did not 
commence till the 17th October, A, D. 945, and it is therefore clear that the donation, to which 
the date in line 45 refers, was made some time before the date, referred to in line 3, when tho 
inscription was put np. [By the southern !uni-solar system Plavanga would be S. 869 expired.) 

62. - l!J. 867. - Änte, VoL VII. P• 16, and Vol. XIX. p. 102. Date of the accession of 
the Eastern Chalukya .Amma II„ from a copper-plate inscription of bis : -

(L. 31). - Giri-rasa-vasu-samkhy-abd8 Saka-samay@ Margga8irsha-mAs@=smin [1•] 
!q-ishl)B-trayöda.Sa-dine Bhfiguva.rA Haitra·nakshatra I I  
Dhanushi ravau gha�-lagu@ dviida&a-varsha(rshe) tu janmanal). . • • •

S. 867 eJCpired : Friday, 5th December, A. D. 945 ; the 13th tithi of the dark half ended 
10 h. 8 m., and the nakshatra was AnurAdhA (the Maitra t1akshatra) up to 7 h. 53 m. after 
mean sunrise; and the sun was in the sign Dhanul;l which it had entered on the 23rd 
November, A. D. 945, 

63. - S. 893. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 256. .Adamgunchi stone inscription of the Rashfra-
klita Ko�\iga (Kho�ika) : -

(L. 7). - Sa(&a)kauripa-kU-atita·samvachchba(tsa)ra·sa(sa)taöga!=el)tu nur.a tombhatta· 
muraneya PrajApati-sa[m"]vachchha(tsa)ram saluttam·ire tad(d-)va(-va)rah-abhyii(bhya)
ntarad=Ashva(sva)ynjad=amavi1se A.dityavAra süryyagrahBQ.&. 
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EI. 893 expired, which by the southern lUni·solar system was Prajäpati : A solar 
eclipse, visible in India, 2 h. 49 m. after mean snnrise of Sunday, 22nd October, A. D. 971.
[By the mean-sign system Prajapati had ended on the 3rd Jnly, A. D. 970, before the com· 
mencement of S. 893 expired.] 

64. - EI. 904. - Inscr. at Sra11at1a Be[go[a, No. 57, P· 55 ; ant6, Vol. XX. p. 35. Date 
of the dcath of the RAsh�rakft\a lndrariija :-

V anadhi·nabM-nidhi-pramita-sarbkhy@(khya-)'Sak·Avanipala-kA!a.mam 
neneyise Chitrabhänu parivarttise Chaitra-sit.atar-ash!aml· 1 
dina-yuta-SOmaväradol • . • •

EI. 904 expired, which by the sonthern luni·solar system was Chitrabhänu : :M:onda:y, 
20th March, A. D. 982 ; the 8th tithi of the dark half ended 22 h. 58 m. after mean snnrise. 
[By the mean-sign s;i:stem Chitrabhitnu had ended on the 18th May, A. D. 981, before the 
commencement of S. 904 expired.-The Mesha-sarbkranti took place on the 23rd March, 
A. D. 982.) 

65, - EI. 972. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 20-2, and Vol. XVIII. p. 91. Snrat copper-plate 
inscription of the Chanlnkya TrilöchanapA!a of Lii\ad&ia : -

(Plate iii, 1. 8), - SAk� nava-sa(S..)tair=ynkte dvisaptaty-adhiU tatha [1•] 

Vikritll vatsar@ PansM mlise paksh6 cha tamit(ma)s@ II 
AmAvlisyA·tithan s1lrya·parvvru;ty�Ailgäravärakt'! [!"] 

EI. 972 expired, which by the southern Juni-solar system was Vikrita : A solar eclipse 
visible in India, 10 h. 11 m. after mean snnrise of Tnesday, 15th Jannary" A. D. 1051. 

' 

66. - EI. 991. - Ep. Ind. Vol. II. p. 227. Vaghlt stone inscription of the reign of the 
Yadava Sßm;iachandra IL : -

(L. 9), - Rupa-Narbd-ihhka-tnly3 tu 991 'Saka·kitlasya bhftpatau [t•] 

Sa umya-samvatsar-!ahA�ha-ravigrahaJ;l.a-parvval}i 11 
S. 991 expired, which by the southern Juni-solar system was Saumya : A solar 

eclipse, visible in India, 0 h. 31 m. after mean snnrise of the 21st Jnly, A. D. 1069. 

67. - EI. 1047. - Ante, Vol. :XII. p. 212, No. 56. Narbdra inscription of the Western 
Chitlnkya VikramAditya VI. : -

Saka-va.rsham 1047neya Visv&(llvä)vasu-samvatsarada [BhA)drapada-ba 13 Elukrav&ra 
mahlitithi·yng4diy-amdn. 

S. 1047 expired, which by the southern lunf.solar system was Villvävasu : Friday, 
28th August, A. D. 1125 ; the 13th tithi of the dark half ended 16 h. 9 m. after mean snnrise. 

68. - S. 1060. - Inacr. at Srava'}a Be[go[a, No. 54, p. 47. Date of the death of 
!fallisher,ia : -

SaM 81\nya-S..r-limbar-llvani-mit.e samvatsarA Kllakt'! 

mase Phitlgnnik3 tritiya·divas� vare 'sit@ Bhäskart'! t 

Svätau • . . • • •  madhyilhne • . . •

EI. 1060 expired, whioh by the aoutb,ern luni·aolar system was Jtllaka : Snnday, 
lOth March, A. D. 1129 ; the third tithi of the dark half ended 21 h. 16 m„ and the ndshatra 
was Sväti np to 15 h. 46 m, after mean snnrise. 

69. - S. 1096. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 127. Hulgftr stone inscription of the Kalachnri 
SomMvara : -

(L. 40). - 'Saka-varshad11 1096neya Jaya-sarbvatsarada Marga8ira-bahuJad=ama(mii)vnsy� 
l'{ail�ava.ra s1lryagr11ha)l.ad·andn, 
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S. 1096 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Jaya : A solar eolipse, 
Visible in India, 6 h. after mean sunrise of Tuesday, 26th November, A. D. 1 174. 

70. - EI. 11111. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 209, No. 25. A KolhApnr inscription of the 'SililhAm 
Bböja II. : -

(L. 2). - 'Sakauripa-kfüd=arabhya varsheshn dvadaBöttara-S..Mdhika-sahasr@shn nivritM-
shu varttamana ·Sädllärru;ta:·samvatsar-Antarggata-Pnshya· bah nla-d vada8yarb :Bha uma värö 
bhAnor=uttare.ya:r;i.a·saii:!.kramru;ta· parvvru;ti. 

In S. 1112 expired, which by the southern luni·solar system was S&dh&rru;ta, the 
Uttare.ya:r;i.a-samkre.nti took place 14 h. 2 m, after mean snnrise of Tuesday, 25th December, 
A. D. 1190, dnring the 12th tithi of the dark half which ended 19 h. 7 m. after mean snnrise 
of the same day. (For another, irregnlar date in the same inscription see below, No. 191.] 

71. - EI. 1113. - rrom Dr. Fleet's impression. Gadag stone inscription of the Devagiri· 
YAdava Bhillama : -

(L. 13). - Aakanripa-kAl-Atlta-sarbvatsara-S..teshn trayöda8lldhikeshv=@kAda8asn varttamana
VirOdhakrit·samvatsar-limtargata·J yesh!h-amavasyayam=A.dityavärö s1lryagraha:r;i.t'!. 

EI. lll3 expired, which by the southern luni·solar system was VirOdhakjit : A solar 

eclipse, visible in India, 10 h. 29 m. after mean sunrise of Sunday, 23rd Jnne, A. D. 1191. 
72. - S. 1113. - Pali, Skr. an.d Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 109. Chancj.adAmpnr inscription of 

the Great Cbieftain Vira-Vikramaditya of the lineage of Chandragupta, and bis Ntiyaka. 
Khal)QAya-Kar.a-KAm@yanllyaka :-

' Saka 1113 (in fignres, 1. 72), the VirOdhilqoit sa1i1oatsara ; the day of the new-moon of 
MArga8irsha ; at the time of an eclipse of the sun.' 

S. 1113 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was VirOdhakfit : A solar 
eclipse, visible in lndia,. 5 h. 59 m. after mean snnrise of the 18th December, A. D. 1191. 

73. - EI. 1137. - Pali, Skr. and Old·Kan. Inscr. No. 201. Ba]agllmve stone inscription 
of the Devagiri-YAdava Singhai}& II. : -

• 'Saka 113? (in fignres, 1. 23), the Yuva saihvatsara, Thursday, the day of the new-moon 
of Bh8drapada.' 

EI. 1137 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar systeui was Yuvan : Thursday, 
24th September, A. D. 1215 ; the 15th tithi of the dark half ended 21 h. 36 m. after mean 
snnrise. 

74. - EI. 1189. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 128. Hnlgl\r stone inscription of the Devagiri· 
YAdava Mahadeva: -

(L. 15). - 'Saka·va.rshada 1189neya Prabha:va-samvatsarada Jy@sh�ha·ba 30 Budhavära 
s1lryagrahru;tad-andn. 

In EI. 1189 expired, which by the sou.thern !uni-solar aystem was Prabhava, Jyaish�ha 
was intercalary ; and there was a solar eclipse, visible in India, 8 h. 35 m. after mean sunrisa 
of Wednesday, 25th May, A. D. 1267, which was t4e 15th of the dark half of the first 
Jyaishtha. 

75. - EI. 12315. - Inscr. at Sra11af}Q Be[go[a, No. 41, p. 11. Date of the death of 'Snbha· 
chandra : -

Paiichatrimsat-samyuta-satadvay-Adhika-sahlisra-nuta-varsh@shu t 

vptteshn 'Saka-nripasya tu kAI@ vistiri;il}a-vilasad-arl)�Van�man II 
Pram4di-vatsar@ mas@ Sraval}@ tanum atyaja& 1 

VakrG kpshr;ia-chatnrdda.Byam 'Snbhachandro mahAyatil} I I  
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S. 1235 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Frama.din : Tuesday, 

2 l st August, A. D. 1313 ; the 14th tithi of the dark half cnded 1 5  h. 36 m. after mean 
snnrise. 

7G. - S. 1295. - Ante, Vol. X:X:I. p. 48. Date in an inscription from Java : -

'Sakavarshatita 1295, Asujimasa, tithi trayodasl krishl)apaksha . • •  · . Su-vara (i. e. 
llukra-vära). 

!!. 1295 expired : Friday, 14th October, A. D. 1373 ; thc 13th tithi of the dark half cnded 
�(I h. 49 m. after moon snnrise. 

77. - S. 1307. - Hultzsch, South-Ind. I11scr. Vol. 1. p. 157. lnscription on a lamp-pillar 
at Vijayanagara : -

(L. 36). - 'Saka-varsM 1307 pravarttamune Kr0dhana-vatsar8 Phillguna-tru1se krish11a
pakshe dvitiyay11m tithau Sukravärl!. 

S. 1307 expired, which by thc southern !uni-solar system WM KrOdhana : Friday, 

J Gt,h Fcbruary, A. D. 138u ; the sccond tithi of the dark half commcnced 0 h. 17  m. bcfore 
mean sunriso of this Friday and endccl 0 b. 43 m. after mcan sunrise of the following day. 

78. - S. 1331. - Inscr. at 'Sraua'!a Befgo[a, No. lOG, p. 80. Date of a private inscrip
tion : -

Saka-vl\rnsha 133lneya VirOdhi-samvatsarada Chaitra-ba 5 Gu (z: e. Guruvära). 

S. 1331 oxpired, which by the southern luni-solar system WllS VirOdhin : Thursday, 
4·th April, A. D. 1409 ; thc 5th tithi of thc dark half ondcd 23 h. 22 m. aftcr mean sunrisc. 

79. - S. 1565. - Inscr. at Sravatia Be[go{a, No. 142, p. 112. Dato of thc doath of 
CMrnklrti : -

'Srl-l>akavarnsha 1565neya 
Srimach-Chilrn-sukirti-pal)qita-yatil;i SObhänu-samvatsare 

mase Pushya-chaturddasi-tithi-vare krishQe supakshe mahan 1 
madhyilhne vara-M1l.la-bh6 cha(?)karal)c Bhärggavyawrl! Dhri(dhru)vl! 

yogc'i svargga-puraril jagama matiman(marils=)traiviclya-chakresvaral1 11 

S. 1565 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Bubhänu : Friday, 

2nt.h Deccmber (the day of the Uttarayal)a-sa1hkranti), A. D. 1643 ; thc 14th tithi of thc dark 
1i„1r and thc kara1,1a 'Sakuni ended rn h, 54 m„ and tho nakshatra WllS M1lla up to 11 h. 10 m„ 
aml the y6:1a Dhruvo. np to 5 h. 16 m. after mean sunrisc. 

80. - S. 1731. - Inscr. at 'Sravaf,la Bohofa, No. 72, p. Gl. Date of thc dcath of Adita
klrtideva : -

'Salivt1hana-8akabdiil;i I 73lneya Sukla-nama-sarilvat.sarada BMdrapado.-ba 4 Budhavära
dalli. 

S. 1731 expi?ed, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Sukla : Wednesday, 
27th September, N. S., A. D. 1809 ; the 4th titki of the dark half ended 19 h. 36 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

81. - S. 1739. - Ooorg Inscr. No. 17, p. 25. Merkara copper-plate inscription of the 
Coorg RAja Lii1ga Räj8ndra Vagcyar : -

'SAliv!hana-Sa.ka.-varsha 1739noy bvara-samvatsarada Jeshyha-bahula bidigeyu Bhänu
värakkl! Kali-dina 1796 392 ne • • .

S. 1739 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system wM bvara : Sunday, Ist Jnne, 
N. S., A. D. 1817, which was tho day of the Kaliyuga 17()6 3n ; the second tithi of the dark 
half ended 11  h. 12 m. afkr mcrm snurisc. 

· 
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[The same inscription also has the date : Vikram11-sari1vatsarada Chaitra-suddha dvadaslyu 
Bhänuväre.da varige varusha 2 tinga!u 9 dina 25 Kali-dina 1797 42lne, corresponding, for 
'S. 1742 expired = Vikrama, to Sunday, 26th llfarch, N. S„ A. D. 18�0, which was the day of 
the Kaliyuga 1 797 421.] 

82. - S. 1748. - lnsci'. at 'Srava1!a Be{!lo[a, No. US, p. 74. DatE> from the reign of
Krishl)arAja Vaqeyar of llfaisftr : -

'Salivithana-S..ka-varnsha 1748neya sanda varttamanakke saluva Vyaya-nAma-sarilvatsarada 
Phlllgul)&-b& 5 Bhänuväradalu. 

S. 1748 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Vyaya : Bunday, 18th 
March, N. S., A. D. 1827; the 5th titki of the dark half ended 3 h. 12 m. after mean sunrise. 

2. - Dates in Current Years. 

(a). - Dates in Bright Fortnights. 

83. - S. 1032. - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Vol. XUI. p. 3. Talale1i copper-plate inscription of 
the Silahiim Ga'!•!arädityadha : -

Sakanripa-kiU-atlta-dvatrimsad-nttara-sahasre VirOdhi-sarilvatsaraM1igha-snddha-da8amyam 
Malhgalavärl!. 

S. 1032 current, which by tbe southern !uni-solar system was Vi?Odhin : Tuesday, 
lst Febrnary, A. D. 1110 ; the l Oth tithi of tbo bright half cnded 11 h. 58 m. after mean 
annrise. 

[The same inscription contains tho date : tat-samvatsar...;paritana-Vik:rita-samvatsara
Vai8ilkha-paur11smiisyaril sOmagrahai;ta-parvai;ti, corresponding, for !!. 1033 current, which by 
thc southern !uni-solar system was Vil[fita, to the 5th �fay, A . .  D. 1110, when there was 
a lunar eclipse, visible in India, 21 h. 57 m. after mean sunrise.] 

84. - S. 1051. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 57. An Ii1grnS.ar inscription of the Western 
ChAlukya SomMvara III. : -

'Sakha(ka)-varnsha 105lneya KUäka-samvatsarada K:irttika-p�nri,u�amilseyo! sOmagra

hai;ta-nimittam. 

S. 1051 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was Kilaka : A lunar eclipse, 
visible in India, 20 h. after mean sunrise of the 8th November, A. D. 1128. 

85. - S. 1065. - Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 317. Miraj stone inseription of the Sil1ihiira 
Vijayadityadtiva : -

(L. 19). - ['Saka.]-varsha 1065neya Dumdubhi-samvatsarada Bh:\drapada-sn(8u)dhdha
(ddha) 2(altered tu 6) !lukravärad-amdu. 

S. 1065 current, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Dundubhi : Friday, 
28th August, A. D. 1142 ; the 6th tithi of the bright half ended 12 h. 33 m. after mean sunrise. 

86. - S. 1065. - From Dr. Fleet's impression. Kolhäpnr stone inscription of the 
Silahara VijayAdityadeva : -

(L. 16). - 'Saka-varsb@shn pamchashash!y-uttara-sahasra-pramiteshv=atlWshu pravartta
mana-Dwhdubhi-samvatsara-Magha-masa.panrl)l)amasyam SOmavärl! sOmagrahai;ta-parvva
nimittam. 

S. 1065 current, which by the sonthern !uni-solar system was Dundubhi : A lunar 

eclipse, visible in India, 17 h. 23 m. after mean snnrise of Monday, Ist Febrnary, A .  D. 1143. 

87. - S. 1068. - Inscr. at Sra�a!'O Be!go(a, No, 50, p, 33. Date of the dooth of Prabhll
chandra-siddhtmtadeva : -

Sa(8a)ka-varsham 1068neya KrOdhan-saJhvatsarada .A.svlja-sn(8n)ddha-da8aml 
B:rihavärad-audn Dhanur-llagnt1da pilrvväh1;md [a]. 
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S. 1068 current, which by the southern luni-sclar system was KrOdhana : Thursday, 
27th September, A. D. 1145 ; the lOth tithi of the bright half ended 16 h. 26 m. after mean 
sunriee. 

88. - lil. 1078. - From Dr. Fleet's impression. Bamru;il stone inscription of the !3i!ahiim 
Vijayadityadeva : -

(L. 12), - 'Saka-varsh<\shu trisaptaty-uttara-sahasra-pramit@shv=at!t&hu amkatO=pi 1073 
pravarttamäna-PramOda-sathvatsara-Bhadrapada-paur1}1)llmast-Sukravärll sOmagrahOJ;la· 
parvva-nimittam. 

S. 1078 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was PramOda : A lunar 
eclipse, visible in India, 20 h. 6 m. after mean sunrise of Friday, 6th September, A. D. 1150. 

89. - lil. 1099. - Inscr. at ISra'IJa�a Be[go[a, No. 42, p. 14. Date of the death of Naya
kirtideva : -

!3ak@ randhra-nava·dyu-chandramasi Durmmukhy-Akhya-samvatsar@ 
VaiSiikM dhava!e chaturddaßa-din@ vilr� cha 81l.ryAtmajA 1 

piirvvil.hr,10 prahare gat@ 'rddha-sahite . • • 

lil. 1099 current, which by the southern'luni-solar system was Durmukha: Sa.turday, 
24th April, A. D. 1176 ;  the 14th tithi of the bright half ended 15 h. after mean sunrise. 

90. - lil. 1127. - Jour. Bo. As. 800. Vol. X. p. 236. Kalho!i Jain temple inscription of 
the Ra!�a chiefs KArtavlrya IV. and Mallikarjuna :-

' In the !3aka year 1127, the Baktäkshi samvatsara, on Saturday, the seeond lunar day of 
the bright fortnight of the month Paushya, at the time ot the sun'a commencement of 
hie progress to the north.' 

In lil. 1127 current, ;which by ibe southern luni-sole.r system was Ba.ktAksha., tbe 
second tithi of tbe bright half of Pansba ended 4 h. 32 m„ and the UttarAyat;lll-sa.mkrAnti 
took place 4 h. 59 m. after mean sunrise of Sa.turday, 25tb December, A. D. 1204. 

91. - lil. 1181. - Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 247. Bb6j copper-plate inscription of the Ra�\a 
chief Kilrtavlrya IV. : -

(L. 97). - 'Sakantipa-ka!asy=aikatp(tri)msad-uttara-8at-8dbika-sahasratamasya Vibha
ve.-samvatsarasya Kilrttika-masasya 8nkla-dvAdasyiim BudhavAra-samanvitAyäm. 

lil. 1181 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was Vibhava : Wednesday, 
22nd October, A. D. 1208 ; the 12th tithi of the bright half ended 12 h. 45 m, after mean 
sunrise. 

92. - lil. 1197. - Pilli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Jnscr. No. 236 ; My•ore In1cr. No. 120, p. 219. 
HaJAbig memorial tablet : -

' 'Saka 1 197 (in figures, l. 8), the BMva saii1t1at1ara ; Wednesday, the twelfth day of the 
bright fortnight of Bhadrapada.' 

lil. 1197 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was BMva : Wednesday, 
15th August, A. D. 127 4;  the 12th tithi of the bright half ended 20 h. 11 m. after mean 
annrise. 

93. - lil. 1199. - From Dr. Fleet's impression. Sidniirle inscription of the J>&.agiri
Yiidava !Umachandra :-

(L. 13). - !3aka-varsh<\shu 1199 ramdhr-Amka-Rudra-pramiMshu ga.t@shu va.rttamäna· 
Dhät:ri-samvatsar-am(a)ntargata-!3raval)&-pilr!].1fimayam SOme.-dinA yajflOpavtta-pllrV&J)i. 

lil. 1199 current, which by the southern luni-&olar system was DMt:ri : Monday, 27th 
Jnly, A. D. 1276 ; the fnll-moon tithi ended 4 h. 58 m. after mean sunrise. 

94. - lil. 1205. - Inscr. at Srava!]a Belgo!a, No. 129, p. 97. Date of a private inscription : -
Sa(sa)ka-varsham 1205neya ChitrabhAnn·samvatsara !3räval}a·su 10 B:fidandu. 
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S. 1205 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was Chitrabhänu : Thurs
day, 16th J nly, A. D. 1282 ; the lOth tithi of the bright half ended 20 h. 16 m. after mean sun· 
rise. 

!15. - S. 1296. - Inscr. at 1Sra11a�a JJe!gofa, No. 111, p. 86. Date of a private inscription : 
'Saka-varsha 1295 ParidhAvi-samvatsara-Vai8akha-8uddha 3 Budhavära. 

S. 1295 current, which by the southern luni·solar system was Pai'idhAvin : Wednesday, 
7th April, A. b. 1372 ; the third tithi of the bright half ended 11 h. 3 m. after mean snnrise. 

96. - lil. 1855. - Inscr. at 1Sra11a�a Belgo!a, No. 108, p. 85. The tomb of the Jaina 
'Srntamuni was set up: -

lshu-8ara-8ikhi-vidhu-mita-8aka-Pa.ridhAvi-8arad-dvittyag.A.shAQM 1 
sita-navami-Vidhudin-odayajushi sa-VillAkM pratish\hit=�yam=iha II 

In S. 1355 current, which by the so-iithern luni-solar system was Paridhävin, A.shäQha 
was intercale.ry ;13 and the 9th tithi of the bright half of the second A.sb.a.Qha ended 4 h.
11 m. after mean sunrise of Monday, 7th July, A. D. 1432, when the nakshatra was Villäkhä 
up t.o 17 h. 4 m. after mean sunrise. 

97. - lil. 1465. - Ante, Vol. V. p. 19. Badaml inscription of the time of Achyutaraya of 
Vijayanagara :-

(L. 4). - Svasti 8rl-jayabhyudaya-!3Aiivähana-Sak:a-varsha 1455neya Na.lildane.-samvat 
sarada Je(jye)sh�ha-8u 5 Guruväradalu. 

S. 1465 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was Jll'andana. : Thursday, 
9th May, A. D. 1532 ; the 5th tithi of the bright half ended 20 h. 24 m. after mean sunrise. 

(b). - Dates in Dark Fortnights. 

[L] - �mAnta Dates : None. 

[2,] - Amänta Dates. 

98. - lil. 948.-Ame, Vol. XVII. p. 120 (and Vol. XVI. p. 43). Ka!as-Budr11kh copper
plate i�cription of the Yadava Bhillama III. : -

(L. 14). - !3akan;ipa-kal-Atlta-samvatsara-8at@shu navasv=ash!Achatvari[ m*]Sad-adhik[e•J
shv=amkata=pi II 948 II Kr�na.-samvatsara-Kilrttika-samjat-Adityagraha'.QA. 

S. 948 current, which by the southern luni-si>lar system was KrOdhana : A solar 
eclipse, visible in lndia, 2 h. 36 m. after mean sunrise of the 23rd November, A. D. 1025.  

99. - lil. 1042. - Inscr. at ISrav�l}a Belgo!a, No. 49, p. 28. Date of the death of 
Demiyyaka : -

Sa(8a)ka-vart1sha 1042neya Vikäri-samvatsarada Phalgul)&-bahuja 11 B:fihavärad-andu. 

S. 1042 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was Vikärin : Thursday, 
26th February, A. D. 1120 ; the llth tithi of the dark half ended 21 h. 42 m. after mean sunrise. 

100. - lil. 1104. - .tlnte, Vol. XIV. p. 19. Date in an Old-Kanarese stone inscription at 
Terda! : -

(L. 59). - Sa(ila)ke.-varsham 1104neya Plava-samvatsarada Äsvayuja-bahuja 3 ÄdivA
radalu. 

!3. 1104 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was Plava : Sunday, 
27th September, A. D. 1181 ; the third tithi of the dark half ended 16 h. 5 m. after mea.ri 
snnrise. 

" See ante, Vol. XJX. p. 356, No. 157. 

- 673 -



130 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. [MAY, 1894. 

101. - IJ. 1110. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 97. Toragal inscription of the Mahtimaf!4al6i11ara 
Barma :-

(L. 33). - Sa(sa)ka-varsham lll Oneya 'PlaTa.Iil.ga-samvatsarada Pusya.(shya.)-bahn!a 10 
VB<;Ic;la.värav:utta.ra.ya.J;1a.·aa:thkra.ma.J;1a.·vyatlpil tada.lu. 

In IJ. 1110 current, w hieb by the southern !uni-solar system wa.s Pla.vaiiga, the 
Uttsräyal).ll·sa.mkra.nti took place 19 h. 25 m. a.fter mean aunrise of Friday, 2 5th December, 
A. D. 1187, during the lOth tithi of the dark half, which ended 15 h. 5 m. after mean snnrise of 
Saturday, 26th December, A. D. 1187. 

102. - IJ. 1138. - Jour, Bo. As. Soo. Vol. XII. p. 7; ante, Vol. XIX. p.  440. KbMrApnr 
•tone inscription of tbe Dhagiri-Yil.dava Singhai;ia II.:-

(L. 8). - SrU!aka-va.rsh8 1136 IJrtm.ukha-samvatsara Cbaitre stlrya-parba(rva)l;li 
Söma·dinG. 

IJ. 1138 ourrent, which by the southern luni-solar system was IJrtmukha : A solar 
eclipse, visible in lndia, 1 0  h. 52 m. after mean sunrise of Konday, 22nd April, A. D. 1213. 
[The same date in a HaJebig inscription of the Hoysa!a VirabalJA!a, Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. 
Inscr. No. 234.] 

103. - IJ. 1151. - Arch. Survey of West. I11dia, Vol. III. p. 11 3 ;  Jot•r. Bo. As, Soc. Vol. 
X. p. 282, Date in an Old-Kanarese stone inscription of the Ratta chief Laksbmid@va at 
Sanndatti : -

(L. 64). - Saka-varsham 1 15lneya Sarvvadhäri-samvat.arada. Äshaghad=ama(mii)vase 
Sömavära.d=amdina aarvvagra.si-s1l.ryyagrabal).ad=ntta.ma-titbiyo!. 

IJ. ll51 ourrent, which by the southern luni-solar system wa.s Sarvadha.rin : A total 
solar eolipse, visible in lndia., 6 h. 3 m. after mean liunrise of lllonday, 3rd July, A. D. 1228. 

104. - IJ. U72. - Ante, Vol. XXI. p. 201. Kanchlpura :BlkAmranAtha stone inscription of 
Ga!)llpati :-

(L. 13). - Saki\bdA t� dvisaptaty-adhika-Siva-Sata.-khyiita-samkhyana-mane 
Saumy-iibdil Sresh!ha-m&se bahnla-Hari-din@ BhaumavärG sam@=hni 1 

IJ. 1172 current, which by the southern luni-solar system was Saumya : Tuesday, 8th 
June, A. D. 1249 ; the llth (Ha.ri) tithi of the dark half ended 13 h. 23 m. after mean sunrise. 

105. - IJ. 1175. - My1ore Inscr. No. 171, p. 822.. Bangalore Mnseum copper·plate 
inscription of the Hoysaja SomilSvara :-

' The l3aka year 1175, the year ParidhAvin, the month Phiilgnna, new-moon day, duriug 
a.n eolipse of the s un.• 

11. ll75 ourrent, which by .he southern luni-solar system. was Paridh&vin : A solar 
eolipse, visible in India, 10 h. 30 m. after mean sunrise of the Ist March, A. D. 1253. 

8. - Dates in Expired or Current Years.u 

[l.) - A Pm-J;lim&nta Date. 

106. - II. 534.-.dnte, Vol. VI. p. 73 ; Vol. XVI. p. 109 ; Vol. XVII. p. 141 ; and 
Vol. XX. p. 3. HaidarAbAd copper-plate inscription cf the Western Chaluky„ Pnlik@ein II. : -

(L. 11 ). - ätmanal, pravarddhamana-rajylibhisMka-samvataare t�tiye 13akanppati-samvat
sam-8ateshu chatustrims-ädhik@shu paiiohasv=atit<isbu Bhiidrapad-Amilviisyayiim B1ll'yyagraha:Q.a· 
nimittam. 

14 The questiou aa to "hioh cf the po„ible equivalents of the original dat.e ahould be regarded to be its true equivalent will be conaidered below. 
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IJ. 534 ourrent : A partial solar eolipse, not visible in India., 21 h. 17 m. after mean 
sunrise of the 13th August, A. D. 611, which was the 15th of the dark half of the pilr'}imdnta 
Bhildmpada. 

IJ. &34 expired : A total solar eclipse, not visible in India., 14 h. 15 m. after mean sun
riae of the 2nd August, A. D. 612, which also was the 15th of the dark half of the pur!'imdnta 
BhAdrapada. 

[2.] - Am&nta Dates. 

107. - IJ. '716. - From Dr. Fleet's impression. Pai\han copper·plate inscription of the 
BAsh\rakß.� Govinda III. : -

(L. 60). - Sakauripa-k&J.Atita.-samvatsam-sa(sa)t@shn saptamu(su) je(shö) 4as-atta.r@sl111 
Vaiiikba-va(ba)hul-iimaviisyAm=&ditya.grah1LJ,1.a-parvva9i. 

8. 716 ourrent : A oiroular solar eolipse, not visible in lndia, 17 h. 16 m. after mean 
1�e cf the 14th May, A. D. 793, which was the 15t.h of the dark half of the amdnta Vaisakha. 

II. 718 expired : A total solar eolipse, visible in India, 3 h. 48 m. after mean sunrise of 
the 4th May, A, D. 794, which also was the 15th of the dark half of the amunta VaiSiikha. 

108. - IJ. 730. - Ante, Vol. VI. p. 68, and Vol. XVI. p. 74. Radhanpur copper-plate 
inscription of the Riish�raku� Govinda III. : -

(L. 53). - Sakanripa-klll-ätita.-samvatsara-sateshu saptasu trim8ad-utta.r@shu Sarvajin
nAmni samvatsar@ SrAvai;ia-hahula-a(I-ii)miiviisylim s1l.ryagra.hal).a-parvai;ii. 

IJ. 730 current : A tota.l solar eolipse, not visible in India, 10 h. 35 m. after Iljean snnrise 
of fhe 7th August, A. D. 807, which wa.s the 15th of the dark half of the amdnta Sriival)8° 

IJ. 730 expired : A total solar eclipse, visible in India, 1 h. 17 m. after meau sunrise of 
the 27th Jnly, A. D. 808, which also was the 15th of the dark half of the amdnta SrAval)B. 

By the southern !uni-solar system Sarvajit was S. 730 current ; a.nd by the mea.n-Bign 
ayatem Sarvajit Iasted from the 3lst May, A. D. 807, to the 26th May, A. D. 808, and 
accordingly was current. on the 7th August, A. D. 807, and at the eommencement of S. 730 
expired, but not on the 27th July, A. D. 808. 

109. - IJ. 789. - Änt„ Vol. XII. p. 185, a.nd Vol. XVIII. p. 56. Bagumr! copper-plate 
inseription of the Rash�rakuta Mahd1dmantddhipati Dharilvarsha Dhrnvaraja III. of Gujarlit :  -

(L. 64). - 13akanripa-kfil-iittta-samvatsara-8ateshn saptasv=@ka(ko)nanavaty-adhikeshv
aiikatal, samvat 789 Jy@shth-amiiviisyilyäm &dityagrahal).a-parvvai;ii. 

IJ. '789 ourrent : A total solar eclipse, visible in India, 9 h. 5 m. after mean sunrise of 
the 16th June, A. D. 866, which was the 15th of the dark half of the ami111ta Jyaishtha. 

IJ. 789 expired : A total solar eclipse, visible in India, 1 h . ..56 m. after mean sunrise 
of the 6th June, A. D. 867, which also was the 15th of the dark half of the amdrita Jyaish!ha. , 

B. - DATES IN SOLAR MONTHS. 

All in Expired Yesrs. 

110. - IJ. 944. - Ante, Vol. XIV. p. 53, and Vol. XIX. p. 129. Korumelli copper-pla._, 
inscription of the Eastern Chalukya Rajarßja II.; date of bis accession : -

(L. 65). - Yo rakshitum vasumatlm Saka-vatsar@shu 
vM-amburiisi-nidhi-varttishu SimhagG=rkkG [1 "] 

krisb�a.dvitlya-divavasI&.OttsrabhadrikAyäm 
värG Gurör=vvai;iiji lagna-var@=bhishiktal,I II 

u Read -divas-. 
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In S. 944 expired the Sitb.ha-satb.kränti took place (and the solar BhAdrapada 
commenced) 20 h. 46 m. after mean sunrise of the 26th July, A. D. 1022 ; and the dny of the 
date is Thursday, 16th August, A. D. 1022, when the second tithi of the dark half ( of the 
ami111ta BhAdrapada) ended 10 h. 55 m., and the nakshatra was Uttara-bhadrapadä np to 
16 h. 25 m. after mean sunrise. 

l l  l. - S. 999. - A.nte, Vol. XVIII. p. 163. Vizagapatam copper·plate inscription of 
Anantavarman Chögagaiigadeva ; date of his accession : -

(L. 30). - l3ak-Avde(bd@) Nanda-randhra-grahagal)B-gru;iite Kumbha-satb.sthA dinGllA 

suk!e pakshe tri(t:ri)tiya-yuji Bavjja-dinG BAvatl-bhA nriyngm@ 
lagm@(gn@) • . • 

In S. 999 expired the Kumbha-satb.kränti took place (and the solar Phlllguua 
commenced) 19 h. 12 m. after mean sunrise of the 22nd January, A. D. 1078 ; and the day of 
the date is Saturday, 17th February, A. D. 1078, when the third tithi of the bright half (of the 
lunar PhAlguna) ended 21 h. 23 m„ and the nakshatra was Bllvatl up to 19 h. 3 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

ll2. - S. 1003. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 164. Vizagapa.tam copper-plate inscription of 
Anantavarman Chö<jagaögadeva : -

(L. 40). - Haranayana-viyad-gagana-chandra-gaQite l3ak-Avd@(bde) MAshamäsa-krishQ
ash�myam=AdityavärG. 

. In S. 1003 expired the MGsha-satb.kränti took place (and the solar V aisiikha commenced) 
17 h. 20 m. after mean sunrise of the 23rd March, A. D. 1081 ; and tho day of the date is 
Bunday, 4th April, A. D. 1081, when the 8th tithi of tbe dark half ·(of tbe amlinta Chaitra} 
ended 12 h. 37 m. after mean sunrise. 

113. - S. 134T. - Hultzscb, Soutk-Ind. Inscr. Vol. I. p. 84. Inscription inside the front 
Göpura of the Virföchipuram temple : -

' On the day of (tl1e nakshatra) Anusham (i. e. Anurädhä), which corresponds to Wednes
day, the sixth lunar day, the 3rd (solar day) of the month of l'a!i.gu!li (i. e. Phalgnni) of the 
Villvävasu year, which was current after the l3aka year 1847 (had passed).' 

In S. 1347 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Villvävasu, the month 
Pmi.guQ.i (i. e. the solar Chaitra} commenced 15 h. 42 m. after mean sunrise of the 24th 
�'ebruary, A. D. 1426 ; and the day of the date is Wednesday, 27th February, A. D. 1426, when 
the 6th tithi of the dark half (of the amJnta Phalguna) ended 20 h. 30 m., and the nakshatra 
was Anurädhä for about 23 h. after mean sunrise. 

114. - S. 1371. - Hultzsch, South-Ind. Inscr. Vol. I. p. 111. Inscription on the east wall 
of the Somannthesvara temple at PaQav&�u :-

' On tbe day of (the nakshatra) Uttirä41>m (i. e. UttaräshAl;lhä), which corresponds to 
the yoga A.yushmat and to Saturday, the tbirtee nth lnnar day of tbe former half of tbe 
month of Bitb.ha of the !lukla year, which was current after the l3aka year 1371 (had pasaed).' 

In S. 1371 expired, which by the southern luni-sola_r system was Sukla, the Sitb.ha
satb.kränti took place (and the solar Bbadrapada commenoed) 8 h. 30 m. after mean sunrise of 
the 30th July, A. D. 1449 ; and the day of the date is Saturday, 2nd August, A. D. 1449, when 
the 13th tithi of the bright half (of the lunarl3rAval)B) ended 8 h. 43 m., and when tbe nakshatra 
was Uttaräshä<;lhä for 10 h. 80 m., and the yoga A.yushmat for 4 h. 54 m. after mean sunrise 

115. - S. 1471. - Hultzsch, South-Ind. Inscr. Vol. I. p. 85. Inscription on a stone, built. 
into the lloor of the court-yard of the Viriiichipuram temple : -

' On Thursday, the day of (the na"kshatra) Punarvasu, w hieb corresponds to the seventh 
lunar day of the former half of the month of MAsha of the Saumya year, which was current 
after the l381iviiha-l3aka year 1471 (had paBBed).' 
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In S. 1471 expired, .which by the southern luni-solar system was Baumya, the MAsha
satb.kränti took ple.ce (and the solar Vaisi\kha commenced) 19 h. 41 m. after mean sunrise of 
the 27th March, A. D. 1549 ; and the day of the date is Thursday, 4th April, A. D. 1549, when 
the 7th tithi of the bright half (of the lunar VaiSi\kha) ended 14 h, 44 m., and the nakshatra was 
PUnarV&sU up to 17 h. 44 m. after mean sunrise. 

116. - S. 1488. - Hultzsch, South-Ind. Inscr. Vol. I. p. 70. Inscription on a atone at 
.A.rappakkam : -

' On Wednesday, the twelfth lunar day of the latter half of the month of Kumbha of the 
Akshaya sa1hvatsara, which was current after the l3aka year 1488 (had passed).' 

In S. 1488 expired, whicb by the southern luni-solar system was Akshaya (or Kshaya), 
the J[umbha-salhkränti took place (and the solar Pbalguna commenced) 7 h. 58 m. after 

- mean sunrise of the 27th January, A. D. 1567; and the day of the date is Wednesday, 
5th February, A.. D. 1567, wheµ the 12th tithi of the dark half (of the amanta Magha) ended 
20 h. 54 m. after mean sunrise. 

11?. - S. 1589. - A.roh. Survey of South. India, Vol. IV. p. ?7. Riim&svaram copper-plate 
insoription : -

' In the year Plav&Jiga, cnrrent after 1589 of the l3ä!ivahana-l3aka had elapsed, . . . .  
on 'l'hursday, the third lunar day of the light fortnigM of the month of Vaiyälli, and in the 
asterism of PQ.lla (Pushya), K&J;L(la yoga and Karallavä (P) kara'.'<J.' 

In S. 1589 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Plavmi.ga, the month 
Vaiyälli (i. e. the solar Jyaish�ha) commenoed 6 h. 42 m. after mean sunrise of the 29th April, 
A. D. 1667 ; and the day of the date is Thursday, 16th May, A. 1). 1667, when the third tithi of 
the brigbt half (of the lunar Jyaish�ha),and the karapa Gara ended 1 h. 51 m„ and when the 
sakahatra was Pushyal8 after 21 h. 40 m., and the yoga Gal;l(la up to 9 h. 10 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

118. - S.  1636. - A.roh. Survey of South. India, Vol. IV. p. 85. A S3tupati copper-plate 
inscription in the Ram&svaram temple : -

' In  the year Jaya, current after 1636 of the l3a!ivAhana-l3aka had ela psed, on •. , . Monday 
the tenth lunar day, and the tirst day of the month of Sittirai, in the asterism of Sraval;l& 
and in the Subha yoga and the l3ubha ltara�a.' 

In S. 1636 expired, which by the aouthern luni-solar system was Jaya, the month 
111.ttirai (i. e. the solar VaiSakha) comm�nced on Monday, 29th March, A. D. 1714, by the SOrya
siddbanta 12 h. 21 m., and by the Arya-siddl1"'1ta 9 h. 35 m. after mean sunrise. By the 
.Ä.rya-siddhiinta, therefore, this Monday was the tirst day of 'Sittirai ; and on the same day 
the lOth tithi of the dark half (of the amdnta Chaitra) ended 21 h., and the nakshatra was 
lka�a up to 9 h. 12 m„ and the y�ga Subhafrom 9 h. 12 m. after mean sunrise.17 

119. - S. 1637. - Arch. Sur11ey of South. I11dia, Vol. IV. p. 88. Another SAtupati copper· 
plate inscription in the RameBvaram temple : -

' In  the year Manmatha, cnrrent after the 1637tb year of tbe l3Aliviihana-l3aka era bad 
elapsed, on • . •  Monday tbe third lunar day, and the 2nd day of the month of Mälli., and in 
the asterism of Uttiram' (i. e. Uttara-phalgunl). 

In S. 163T expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Manmatha, the 
month Mälli (i. e. the solar Ph81guna) commenced 21 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise of Saturday, 
28th January, A. D_. 1'116. 'i'he second day of Masi, therefore, was Monday, 30th Jannary, 
A. D. 1716 ; and on this day the third tithi of the dark half (of the arndnta MQgha) ended 13th. 
45 m., and the nakshatra was Uttara-phalguni np to 16 h. 25 m. after mean snnrise. 

16 Tbe naklhatra preceding l'Wlbya is l'Wlarv111u, IT Tbere is no kara„a uamed Jfal>lla. 
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120. - IJ. 1666. - Arch. SunJey of Soutl•. India, Vol. IV. p. 91. Another S�tupati copper• 
plate inscription : -

' At the auspicious time of the lunar eolipse that occurred on the lOth lunar1S day of the 
month of KAttikai of the year Piram&ttshlla which is current after 1655 of the l3a!ivahe.na
Saka had ele.psed, on Saturday, when the time of full moon, the asterism of BOhiQ.1 . , • •  are 
in conjnuction.' 

In IJ. 1666 explred, which by the southern Juni-solar system was Pram&din, the month 
KArttigai ( i. e. the solar MArga8ira) commenced 5 h. 38 m. after mean sunrise of the first 
No>ember, A. D. 1733. The lOth day of KArttigai, therefore, was Baturday, lOth November, 
A. D. 1733 ; and on this day (the full-moon day of the lunar Kilrttika) there was a lnnar . 
eclipse, visible in lndia, at 11 h. 42 m., and the na'kshatra was BOhiQ.1 from about 13 h. 4 7 m. 
after .mean sunrise. 

121. - IJ. l668, - Arch. Suroey of South. lndia, Vol. IV. p. 97. Another llatupati copper· 
plate inscription : -

' On • • • the Tai new-moon day of the dark fortnight of the month of Pushya, , • •  of the 
yea1· Nala current after 1658 of the l3illivähana era, in the tlraV&J;la asterism, in the good yoga 
named BirummiyayOga (P) and in the good !.araf!a of Karulak� (P).' 

In IJ. 1668 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Nala, the month 
Tai (i. e. the solar Magha) commenced 20 h. 47 m. after mean sunrise of the 29th December, 
A. D. 1736 ; and the day of the date is the 19th January, A. D. 1737, when the new-moon tithi 
of the amanto Pausha and the !.oral]<l Che.tushpada ended 18 h. 38 m„ and wheri the nt1kshatra 
was !Jrav�a up to 22 h. 20 m„ and the yoga Siddhi" up to 3 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise. 

122. - IJ. 1'706, - Arch. SunJey o/ South. India, Vol, IV. p. 105. Another S@tupati 
copper-plate inscription : -

' In the year • • •  IJObhalqit, current after 1705 of the 'SälivAhana-l3aka and 4884 of the 
Kali era had elapsed, • , , on Friday, the thirteenth lunar day of the light half of the month of 
Mithuna, in the asterism of Anusha (i. e. AnurAdh&), in the auspicious · yoga named Siddhi 
and in the auspicious TaittulA 'kara�a.' 

In IJ, 1'706 = Kali 4884 expired, which by the southern luni·solar system was 
IJObhakrit ('Sobhana), the Mithuna-samkr&nti took place (and the solar AshA4ha commeitced) 
16 h. 45 m. after mean sunrise of the llth June, N. S„ A. D. 1783; and the day of the dat.t is 
Friday, 13th June, A. D, 1783, when the l3th tithi of the bright half (of the lunar Jyaish�ha) 
and the !.ara� Taitila ended 4 h. 36 m., and when the na1'1hatr11 was Anur&dbA np to 22 h. 
20 m., and the ydga Biddha (not Siddhi) up to 6 h. 43 m. after mean sunrise. 

{ To be conti•ued.) 

" This word is wrong aod obould have been omitted. " The yßga Siddhi is followed by Vy•tlpita 
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BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C. L E. ; GÖTTINGEN. 

(Coou.....4 /rom Yol. Ilfil. pa.go 184.) 
II. - IBBl!IGULAB DATBB,l 

L - Dates with Current Tithis. 

(a). - Dates with Utt&l'A)'&l).&-BalhkrAntis.I 

123. - 11. U04.. - lnacr. at Sraoaf}ß Be[go[a, No. 124, p. 94. Date of a graut of the 
Hoysaja Vlraballil!a : -

'Saka-varshada sayirada nd;,a nAikeneya Plava·samvatsarada Paushya-bahu!a.-tadige 
BU(au)kraTArad uttarAya�lllilkr&ntiy-endu. 

In IJ. 1104 ourrent, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Plava, the Uttart.
�l&lhkrAnti took place 6 h. 9 m. after mean sonrise of Friday, 25th December, A. D. 
1181, during the third tithi of the dark half, which eommenced 0 h. 30 m. after mean sunrise 
of the 1ame day, and ended 2 h, 8 m. after meau sunrise of the following day. 

124.. - IJ. 1182. - Jour, Roy. A1. Soc., O. S„ Vol. V. p. 177 ; Jour. Bo . .Aa. Soc. Vol. IV. 
p. 101>. Terwan oopper-plate inscription of KAmvsd4variiya of Kalylh;ia : -

'Brt-l3aku 1182 varsh@ Baudra-samvatsar@ 1 Pushya-vadi saptami(mi) Sll(lla)ni-din4 1 , . , 
uttanya�·sa!hkr&nti-parvani , • , 

In II. 1182 expired, which by the southern luni-solar s:yatem was Baudra, the Uttart.
�ll&lhkr&nti took place 16 h. 45 m. after mean aunrise of Baturday, 25th December, 
A. D. 1260, during the 7th tithi of the dark half, which commenced on the same day, 13 h. 19 m„ 
and ended on the following day, 12 h. 28 m. after mean sunrise. 

125. - IJ. 1448. - A1. Ru. Vol. III. p. 49. KAnchlpura copper-plate inscription of 
Kfiah1;1arlya of Vijayanagara : -

• One thousand four hundred and forty-eight years of the Sacdbda , , • being elapsed ; 
• • , in the year Vyaya, in the month of Pushya, when the sun was entering Maoara, in 
the dark fortnight, on the .day of Bhrigu, and on that venerable tithi, the tenth of the moon ; 
• • •  onder the constellation of VillAkhA.' 

t Of theae date1 tho following have bee!i&lready namined by Dr. Fleet , Nos. 127, 128, 160, 155, 167, 160, 
185-188, 170, 172, 1713-IS0, 18', 188, 193 and 19t. Other irregular datea will be marked as auch in my chronological litt, below. 

• Compare &iao Noe. 148 &nd 161, below. 
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In a. 1448 expired, which by the southern luni-solar syatem WM V7aya, tlie M:akara. 
samkrAnti took place 12 h. 39 m. after mean sunrise of Frida7, 28tb. Decem.ber, .A. D. 1526, 
during the lOth tithi of the dark half, which 001»menced 2 h. 29 m. after me&D annrise of the 
same day ; on the same day the moon entere;{ Villll:ha 7 h. 53 m. afl;er �ean snm'i!"'. 

(b). - A date witb. a Xfisb.J1.8-ja7antl. 
126. - a. 14.52.- ..4„te, Vol. IV. p. 329, mui Vol. XII. p . 214, No. 95. Barihar inscription 

1>f Achyntari\ya of Vijayanagara : -
(L. 3). - 'Srl-jayabhyndaya-lSA!ivahana-saka-varsha 1452 Vikru{JtJi)ti-samvatsarada 

l3r-.1val)a·bahu!a 8y11(ya) 861'.llavAra Jayalilt1-pu1;1.7akAladalli llrl.-Xru(kfi)�vatt.ra
sama7adalli. 

In $. 1452 oocpired, which by the 1Jouthern luni-solar 117stem was VikJita, the 8th tit hi 
of the dark half of the am.Unta 'Sraval)B commen.ced 12 h. 45 m. after mean sunrise of M:onda7, 
lSth August, A. D. 1630, and ended 10 h. 12 m. after mean sunrise of the fellowiog day. 

(c). r- Other dates with ourrent T"fthiS. 
127. - � 856. - .tlnte, Vol. X. p. 104, and Vol. XVIII. p. 3li-. Mahakü!B pillar 

inscription of the Mahi1sdmanta Ba ppuvarasa : -
(L. 6). - 'Sakanripa-ka!-atita-sa[m}vatsara-Batamga!=e\lfu 11111(011)!& ayivatta Ar.aneya JaJ>a

•a[ ri1Jvataarada Ki\rtta(rtti)ka-su(fo}ddha-paiichamiyum BudhavArad-t1J1dli[ m ].

In f!J. 856 expired, which by the southern luni-solar s7stem was Ja7a, the Sth tithi 
of the bright h..If of KArttika oommenred 2 h. 42 m. after mean, sunrise of Wednellda7, 15th 
Oct.ober, A. D. 934, and ended 0 h. 30 m. Rfter mean sunrise of the followiog d&y. j'.By ih.; 
mean-sign system Jaya bad ended <>n the 6th December, A. D. 933, in 'S. 896 cnrrent ; and 
Ki1rttika·8ndi 5 of S. 856 current was Saturday, 26th Octobe�, A. D. 933.] 

128. - a. 1001. - Hultzsch, South Ind. Inscr. Voi. I. p. lili ; ante, Vol. XIX. p. 431. Da.te 
of the appointment of Vira-Chö<!ad8va "" viceroy of V3og! :-

(L. 76). - lSak-abd� 8..Si-khadvay-etiidu-ga.�M Sllb.h-Adhi.J11<!@( .µ,0) ravau 
chamdrß vriddhimati trayoda8a-titha11 11'Arb GurOra V vri8chii.a 
lagn@=tha Brava1;1.A. 

In a. 1001 current the Silhhs-samlaränti took place (and tloe sow Jilh&ilirapada eom
u1enced) 8 h. 32 m. after mean snnrise of the 27th July, A. D. 1078 r and the day of the date is 
Thursda.7, 23rd A11gnst, A. D. 1078. when tb.e 13th tithi of the bright half (of the lunar 
Bhildrapada) commenced 0 h. 3'0 m. and ended 23 h. 51 m.,• and when the nakshatra was ar&T8J;!.a 
up to 7 h. 13 m. after mean sunrise. 

H?9. - a. 1084. - Ante, VoI. XI. p. 12. .AnamkoJ!<! iUBcription of Rudira.dava of tbe 
K•\katya or Kakatiya dynasty :-

(L. 6). - lSaka-varshamulu 1084vnnem!i CAitrabihAnu-sriivaieara ll:Agha-iu l� Va44&TAra
munfuilQu. 

In a. 1084 expired, which by the somhern luni-solar s:rstem was ChiV&bhAnu, the 

l3th tithi of the bright half of Magha oomme11ced 2 h. 29 m. after mean sunrise of Saturd.ay, 
19tb January, A. D. 1163, and ended 3 h. 58 m. after mean sunrise of the fellowiog day. 

130.- a. 1160. - l'ali, 8"r. and Old-Kan. Insn. No. 112. 'l'iµwalli iiu1eription �f the 
D�vagiri-Yildava Siögha�a II. :-

' 'Saka 1160 (in fignres, 1. 77), the HGmalambi 11Ztli11al10ra ; Thursday, ihe third day of 
the bright fortnight of Phillgnna.' 

s By Mr. Sh. B. Dikahit's exact calcula.tiona, according to tbe preeentStl.rya-eiddhAota, the tithi commenced l h. 
161_ m. after suurise of the 'rhure�a.y, a.nd ended 34j m. after auorise of the following da.y. 
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In a. 1180 o.urrent, which by the southern luni-solar 17stem was HAmalamba, the third 
titM 1>f the bright half of PhAlguna commenoed 5 h. 12 m. after mean sunrise of Thursda7, 18th 
February, A. D. 1238, and ended 3 h. alter mean sunrise of the following day. 

131. - a. 1189 .. - .A.nt•, Vol. XII. P• 101. Date of an Old·Kanarese inscription at 
Ka<!ako! : -

(L. 1). - 1Sri-Sa(8a)kavarusa(rsha) 1189 Prabhava-sarhvatsarada Magha-su(811)dha(ddha) 
II Bu(llu)kravlradalu. 

In a. 1189 expired, which by the southern luni•solar aystem was Prabhava, the 5th 
ti'thi of the bright half of MAgha commenoed 2 h. 42 m. after mean sunrise of Frida7, 20th , 
Jannary, A. D. 1268, and ended 4 h. 41 m. after mean sunme of the following day. 

132. - a. 1199, - Mysore Insor. No. 172, p. 325. Somn&thpur inscription of the Hoysa!a 
Narasimha III. :-

' The Saka year 1192, the year aukls, the month Ashil<!ha, the 12th day of tho moon'& 
increaae, Wednesda7.• 

In a. 1199 current, which by the southern luni-solar s7stem was aukla, the 12th titr.i 

o! the bright half of Ashä<)ha commenoed 2 h. 25 m. after mean sunrise of Wedneeda7, 12th 
June, A. D. 1 269, and ended about sunrise of the fol!owing day. 

1 33. - a. 1201. - .A.„.te, V �l. XII. p. 101. Date of an Old-Kausrese inscription at 
Ka<!ako! :.,-

( L. 1). - 'Srimatu-Sa(iia)kavaruS..(rsha) 1201 FramAthi-samvatsarada Bh&drapada-su(su)
ddha-chhafü• Ji SOmava.rad-amdu. 

In a. 1201 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was l'ra.mflthin, the 6th 
tithi of the bright half of. Bhii.drapada commenced 4 h. 19 m. after mean sunrise of Monda;r,. 
14th Aug11st, A. D. 1279, and ended 3 h, 20 m. after mean sunrise of th.e following day. 

134. - a. 1277. - .A.nte, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 64. Mysore Inscr. No. l, p. 3. Chitaldurg
iUBcription of Bukkari\ya-Vo<!eya of Hosapa\�al)a (and e.fterwards· of Vijayanagara)'-

Sa(sa)ka-varnsb,a 1277 Manumatha-samvachhchba(tsa)rada J@(iyai)sh\a(sh\lia)-Sudhdha
(ddha) 7 so C i. e. somavara). 

In a. 127'1' expired, which by the southern luni-solar syatem was Mamnatha, the 7th 
tithi of the bright half of J yaish\ha commemed 3 h. 58 m. after mean sunrise of Monda.7, 18th 
May, A. D. 1355, and ended 1 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise of the folle>wiug day. 

135. - a. 1296. - Hultzsch, South Ind. Insc1. Vol: I. p. 104. lnscriptioo on tbe south 
wall of a Mal)�apa at the base of the Tirumalai rock :-

' On the day of (the nakshatra) Uttiratj;A.di (i. e. Uttar&-bhadrapadA), which corresponds 
. to M:onday, the eighth lunar day of the f<H"mer half of the month of Dhanus of the A.nand& 
year, which was current after the 'Saka year 1296 (had paSBed).' 

In a. 1296 expired, which by the southern luni-solar &y11tem was A.nanda, the Dhanul;i.
samkrAnti took place (1md the solar Pausha commenced) 20 lt. 21 m. after mean sunrise of the 
2 7th November, A. D. 1374 ; and the day of the date is Monda7, l lth December, A. :D. 1:3.74 
when the 8th tithi of the bright half (of the lunar Pausha) commenced 3 h. 41 m., and when tho 
moon entered Uttara-bhadrapadA 3 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise. 

136. - B. 1560. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 237 ; Mysore Inscr• No. U9, p. 218.
Date in a stone inscription at Haj@bW :-

' 'S•llivAhana-'Saka 1560 (in figures, !. 9), the !&vara- sa1i1tJatsara ; Thursd&7, the fifth. day 
of the pright fortnight of Phalguna. ' 
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In II. 11560 ourrent, which by the aouthern luni·•olar aystem was bvara, the 5tb tithi of 
the brigbt half of Ph&lguna c0tnm011ced 8 h. 12 m. after mean sunrise of Thurad&y, &th February, · 
A. D. 1688, and ended 3 h, after mean sunrise of the following day. 

137. - 11. 1619. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Ka„. InaM. Noa. 85 and 229 ; My1ore ]R1cr. No. 114, 
p. 211. DevanhaJ!i copper-plate and atone inscriptions of Gop&la Gau� 'lord of tbe Avati 
nii4.' 

• SAlivAbana-Saka 161!1, tbe bvara 1a1iivataa„a ; Saturday, tbe fifteenth day of the brigbi 
fortnight of Magha.' 

In II. 1619 axpired, wbich by the eouthern luni�eoler eyatem was bvara, tbe full-moon 
tithi of MAgba commmced 6 h. 62 m. after mean sunrise of Saturday, 15th Jannary, A. D. 
)698, and ended 6 h. 57 m. after mean snnrise of the following day. 

139. - 11. 1714. - .A.-d•. 811ru"71 of So..th. India, Vol. IV. p. 42. Date of a stone inscrip· 
tion at Tirnpparai1knnram :-

• On • • .  Wednellday, the fonrth tithi' of the month of Pailgu:oi in the year ParttApi, 
which was current after the 1714th elapsed year of the Salivähana Saka, and on the second day& 
of the light fortnight in which the asterism of :aevats, the yoga named llaia,8 and the kara�a 
Pt.lava-karatta were in conjunction.' 

In II. 1714 axpired, which hy the aouthem lunt·eolar ayatem was 'Paridhevin, the montb 
'PailgUVi (i. e. the solar Chaitra) commenced, by the Silrya-siddhinta, 14 h. 49 m., and by the 
Arya-siddhßnta, 11 h. 54 m. after mean sunrise of the lOth March, A. D. 1798 ; accordingly, 
by the Arya-siddhilnta, the fourth day of the solar month was Wedneaday, Iath March, N. ti., 
A. :D. 1793. On this day the second tithi of t\ie bright half ( of the lunar Chaitra of the luni
solar Saka year 1715 expired) and the kara�a BAlava commenced 8 h. 20 m� the naluhalra was 
:aevat1 from 8 b. 32 m., and the yßga llukla np to 9 h. 47 m. after mean snnrise. 

!I. - Dates with Wrong Saka Yea.ra, but Oorreot .Tovian Yeare.7 

189. - II. 7715. - A.nte, Vol. XIII. P• 134. Kaq.heri inscription of tbe RAsh�rakUta 
Amöghavarsha 1. : -

(L. 1). - Sakanripa-klil-Attta-sathvatsara-5ateshu saptasu pathcha:s�p�t�shv=athkatsJ:i
. 
[_api 

sa.riiva]tsara8al,t 775 tad-antarggata-PrajApati·sasva(thva)tsar-intal;ipat1-Äsvina-vahula-dvit1yil
[yam Budha]dtne. 

By the eo11thern luni·eolar eyatem 'Pra.iApati was II. 'J'J8 (not 7715) exptred, and by tbe 
mean-aign ayatem Prajiipati lasted from the 26th November, A. D. 860, t.o the 22nd November 
A. D. 851 ; and during this time (by both systems in II. 778 u:pired) the second tithi of the 
dark half of the amitnta Asvina ended lU h. 29 m. after mean sunrise of Wedneaday, l6th 
September, A. D. 851. 

140. - II. 1068. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 126, Anjan8ri inscription of the Yadav. 
Mahd..0.manta Senq.ad�va : -

(L. 1). - 13aka-sa.thvat 1068 Duiildubhi·sathvatsar-Athtarggata-JyAsh�ha-sudi �cha
dasyii m some AnurAdhe·nakshatre Siddha-y6g! asyilth sathvatsara-misa-paksha-d1vasa
apilrvvilyitth tithan. 

In the year Dundubhi, which by the aouthem luni0eolar ay1tem was II. 1064. (not 
1068) axpired, the 15th tithi of tbe bright half of Jyaish�ha ended 18 h. 82 m. after m"8n 
sunrise of Konday, llth May, A .  D. 1142 ; and on this day the naklhatra was Annr6dhA ud 
to 13 h. 47 m., and the yöga Siddha from 2 h. 88 m. after mean sonrise. 

• Thia Bhould be 1 da7.' 1 'l'hia lhould be ' tithi. • 
• Compare &1ao No1. 1'9, 162, 188, 18'7 ... d lllß, below. 
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141. - S. l.UB. - Ep. I1ul. Vol. I. p. 843. P1l.na inscription of the Devagiri-Yadava 
Siögha�a. IL : -

(L. 21). - 'Sri-l5äke 1128 Prabhava-samvatsa.ra Sr&vaq.a-mils@ paurqq.amilsyilm ohamdra
grah&Q&-eam&ye. 

In the yea„ Prabhava, which by tho aouthern luni-eolar syatem was II. 1129 (not 1128) 
u:pired, the full-moon tithi of Srilvaq.a ended 11 h. 30 m. after mean sunrise of the 9th Augnst, 
A. D. 1207, when there was a lunar eclipee, visible in lndia. 

142. - S. 1444. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inaor. No. 2 7 ;  Mysore Imcr. No. 135, p. 245. 
l3imogga copper-plo.te inscription of Krishq.araya of Vijayanagara : -

•Sßlivihana-'Sa.ka 1444 (in words ; 1. 5 of the · fonrth side), the 8vabh6uu · aa1hvat•ara : 
Tuesday, in the month Pushya ; at the time of the M:akara-aamkrama • • .  ; nnder the 
consteliation Hasta.' 

In the year SubhenU, which by the aouthern luni-solar system was 11. 1445 (not 1444) 
4:ir.pired, the Ma.kara-saihkrAnti took place 18 h. l m. after mean snnrise of Mondo.y, 28th 
iJecember, A. D. li>23, while the moon was in Hasta ; and on .the following day, Tueaday, 
the 29th Decemher, the 8th tithi of tbe dark half of Pausha ended 21 h. 42 m. after mean 
sanrise. 

143. - II. 1645. - Myao1·e Inscr. No. 169, p. 318. Melkote coppcr-plate inscription of 
Krishoaraja of Maisur : -

• In - . .  the 'SalivAhano. Saka, the year reckoned AS bhilta, ari•ava, anga and kshiti (1645) 
having passed, and the year XrOdhi being �nrrent, in the month Pushya, the J 2th day of the 
moon's decrease, Weduesday, under the constcllation Anura.dhA, the Vri.ddhi yoga, the BillaTe 
uratta, the. uttar&ye7;1&, the aun being in Makara, - on this auspicious day, in the morning.' 

In the year Krödhin, which by the southern luni-eolar ayatem was � 1846 (not 16415) 
expired, the UttarQy�a-saihkral.nti took place 18 h. 16 m. after mean sum-ise e>f Tnesday, 
29th Decemher, A. D .. 1724 ; and the 12th tithi of the dark half of the a'17!ttnta Pausha 
commenced (and the kara!'a Blllava• ended) 3 h. 20 m. after mean sunrise of Wednesday, 80th 
Decemher, A. D. 1724, when the „akshatra was AnurAdhA np to 11 b. 10 m., and the yoga 
Vrtddhi from 3 h. W m. after· mean snnrise. 

8. - Dates with Wrong Moutha! 

144. • - II. 872. - Jour. Bo. As. Boo. Vol. :X:I. p. 245. Date of a graut commemorated in 
an inscription at Na�gal :-

• On the oocasion of an eclipee ot the eun on Tbursday, the day of the new moon of the 
month KArttika of the 81\dhllra�a sa1i1cataa1"a, being the year of the 'Saka 872.' 

In 11. 872 expired, which by the aouthern Juni-solar ayatem was BAdhAra�a, the l5th 
titlii of the dark half of the a1nt111ta XArttika. ended 13 h. 53 m. after mean snnrise of Tnesday, 
12th November, .A. D. 950, wben tliere was no eclipse. Bot there was a .tota.l solar ecUpee, 
not visible in lndia, at sunri•e of Thursday, 12th December, A. D. 980, which was the 15th of 
the dark half of the following month, the amanta MArgallirsha. [By the mean-sign system 
Siidhara9a ended on the 30th September, A. D. 949.] 

145. - II. 1096. - Jour. Bo. ds. Soo. Vol. XVIII. p. 275. Belgaum District eopper-plate 
inscriptio� of the Kalachuri Söm@svara :-

(Plate iih, 1. 20) . - Sha1.u.1amty-adhika-sahasratame 'Sak@ .Taya-sathvatsar@ Karttika-snkla
dvad..Syam Btihaspativära,.Rllvatinakshatra-Vyat1pAtayöga· Va(ba)vakaraqa-yuktayam. 

8 P'erhape ' BAlava • may be &D. error for ' Ka.ulava,' the kara'}a which follows immediate.ly upon Blilava.. 
1 Compare also No. 156, below. 
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In S. 1098 .expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was .Taya, the 12th tithi 
of the bright half of B.Arttika ended 12 h. 24 m., and the kara1Ja Bava abont one honr afler 
mean snnrise of Wednesday, 9th October, A. D. 1174, and on this day the nakahatra was 
Purva-bhadrapada, and the yoga Vy11ghata. But the 12th tithi of the bright half oftbe following 
month, MArgallirsha, ended 21 h. 6 m., �nd the kara11a Bava about 9 h. after mean sunrise of 
Thursday, 7th November, A .  D. 1174 ; and on this day the nakshatra was B�vatt up to 13 h. 
8 m. after mean snnrise, and the yoga VyattpAta abont the whole day. [The date No. 69, above, 
from an inscription of the same k.ing, shews that the l 5th of the dark half of Märg'3Strsha of 
'S. 1096 expired corresponded to the 26th November, A. D. 11 74. And it may be added that, 
calcnlated by Prof. Jacobi's Special Tables, KArttika was not intercalary in 'S. 1096 expired.J 

146. - S. 1358. - Hnltv.scb, South Ind. Inocr. Val. I. p. 80. Date of an inscription an the 
base of the 1svara temple at Te!Jur near V@!Ur :-

' On the day of (tke nakshatra) TiruvOi;iam (i. e. Sravai;ia), which corresponds to M:o11day, 
the fifth lnnar day of the former half of the month of Karka�ka of the SAdbArai;ia year ( and) 
the 'Saka year 1353.' 

In S. 1353 current, which by the scuthern luni-solar iJ;ratem was SldhA.r&i;ta, the snn 
was in the sign Karkaia from 23 h, 13 m. after mean snnrise of the 29th Jnne to 10 h. 30 m. 
after mean sanrise of the 30th Jnly, A. D. 1430. Dnring this time there was only one 5th titM 
of the bright half, and this tithi ended 17 h. 34 m. after mean snnrise of Tnesday, the 25th 
Jnly, when the moon was in Hast& (No. 13), not in 'Sravai,ia (No. 22). - In 13. 1353 cnrrent, 
the year of the date, the only fifth of the bright half on whic4 the moon was in SravlU).a was 
ll[onday, the 20th November, A. D, 1430, which was the 5th of the bright half of the lunar 
Mi1rga8irsba a.nd the 22nd day of the solar Milrga8trsha. Now, as the solar Milrg&Birsha of the 
north wonld in the soath be oalled the month of XArttigai, 1 believe the word Kar1ia!a1'a of tbe 
date to have been erroneonsly pnt for Klirttigai. 

4, ...- Dates with Wrong Tithia. 

14„, - S. 9011. - Jour. Bo. As, Soc. Val, X. p. 210 ; ante, Vol, XII. p. \!09, No. 11.
Saundatti ins.cription of-the W estel'll Ch&lnkya Taila lI. ,...,. 

Sa(sa)kanripa-käl-Atita-samvatsara-satamga[J•] 902neya Vikrama-samvatsal"Bda Panshya
(sha)-8uddha-da8ami-Brihaspat1vArad-amdin�uttarAylll;la-h(sa)mkram&1;1adoJ. 

In S. 9011 expired, which by the southern lnni-aolar syste� was Vikral!lB, the Utta
rAyai;ia-samkrAnti took place 5 h. 54 m. after mean snnrise of Thursday, 23rd December, 
A. D. 980; and on the same day the 14th (not the lOth) tithi of the bright half of Pansha. ended 
11 h. 37 m. after mean snnrise. [By the ;,,ean-sign system Vikrama ended on the 1!7th May, 
A. D. 979, in 'S. 902 cnrrent.] 

148, - l!I, 986. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 209, No. 14, Huli inscription of the Western Cbaln
kya Sömesvara I. :-

Sakanripa-k!t)-f1t!ta-samvatsara-8atamgalu 966neya �Ariµ;i.a-samvatsii.rad11Pnsya(shya)-sn(s11)
dhdha(ddha) 10 A.divAra.ma.=(u)ttarAyai;ia.-saxhkrll.ntiy-atiidn. 

In S. 986 expired, which by the southern luni-solar aystem was TArai;ia, the UttarA
ym;ia-samlirAnti took place 19 h. 21 m. after mean snnrise of Sunday, 23rd December, A. D. 
1044 ; and an the same day tlle !irst (not the lOth) tithi1• of the bright half of  Pansha ended 
7 h. l m. after mean snnriae. 

11 In .the text of RAmAnuj&cht\rya.'s Sd•ana at Srav�BelgoJa., printed mds, Vol. XIV. p. 284, the titht. of the 
da.te is the firat (1) ; but according to the text (not the translation) published by the sa.me editor in Imcri.p_tions at 
Sravana-Belgoja, p. 100, No. 136, the tithi is the tenth {10). Here my caloa!&tion llhews tbio latter readinir (10) to 
be correct. Compare also below, No. 196. 
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H9. - "· 1817. - As. Res. Vol. IX:. p. 420 ; Colebrooke's Mise. EBBaya, Vol. II. p. 264. 
Cbitradurg copper-plate inscription of Harihara II. of Vijayanagara :-

J!ishi-bhil-vabni-cbandr@ tn gal).it� DhAt[ri]-vatsar� 1 
Magha-mAs@ 8nkla-pakshe panri:tamasyam mahatithan II 
nakshstrA pitri·dsivatyA BhAnuvArAi;ta samynte 1 

In the year DhAtri, which by the southern luni-solar system was S. 1818 (not 1317) 
gpired, the full-moon tithi of Milgha ended 3 h. 20 m. 6efore roean snnrise of S11nd1ty, 14th 
January, A. D. 1397 ; bnt the day of the date is evidently thiR Sunday, the !irst of the dark 
half. on whioh the moon was in the pil;fi-nakshatra, i. e. Magh4, by the' Brahma-siddhanta, froU: 2 h. 38 m„ and, by the Go.rga-siddhilnta, from 5 h. 16 m. after mean snnrise. 

5, - Dates with Wrong Weekdays. 

150. - 11. 976, - .Jnte,_ Vol. XIX, p. 273. Honwa� inscription of the Western ChAlukya 
S&meivara 1. :-

(L. 33). - Sa(la)ka-varsha 976neya Jaya-samvatsarada VaisA(sa)khadeamiivABye(sye) 
86mavtrad-atildina llft(s1l?ryagrahai;ia-nimitya(tta)dim, 

in S. 976 expired, which by the southern lulti•BQlar systew. was Jaya, the 15th tithi 
of ·ihe dark half of the amanta VaiSilkha ended 6 h. 12 m. after mean snnrise of Tueaday (not 
J[onday), lOth May, A. D, 1054, when there was a total solar eolipse, visible in India. 
['Compare above, No. 06.] 

Hil. - S. 984, - 4.nte, Vol. XII. p. 209, No. 16, Hnlg\lr iuscription of the Western 
ChAlnkya S&mesvara I. 1 -

Sa(S..)ka[ n] ripa-kaj-Akrimta-samvatsara-satsmga[J• J 984neya Subb,alqit-samvatsara1il 
pravarf;tise tad-varsh-iibhyantarada Pnshya-bahu!a-saptame(mi) A.<UtyavAram,um=iuttarAyai;ta
llalhkrl.ntiy-andu. 

IJl S. 984 expired, which by the southern 11mi-solar ayatem was Subhalqit, the 
Uttarl-yai;ta-salhkrAn.ti took pla.ce 11 h. 8 m. after mean. snnrise of Tueaday (not Sunday), 
24th Pecember, A. D. 1062, dnring the 7th tithi of the dark half of Pausha which commenced 
on the same day, 10 h. 33 m, after mean snnrise. 

[Jbid. p. 209, No. 15; a Chillur-Ba�i inscription of the same king is dated : -
Sa(,a)kanfipa-kill-lltlta-samvatsara-sa(sa)tamga[l•J 984neya [Su]bhakfitu-samvatsarada 

Pansya(sha)-sn(sn)ddha-dasa(sa)mi A.dityavAram=uttarAyai;ia-salhkrAnti-vyatipatad-andn.] 
152, - S. '993. - At1te, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 55 ; Pilli, Skr. at1d Old-Kan. 111Scr. No. 159 ; 

Mysore 11'8cr. No: 70, p. 144. Ba!agamve inscription of the Western Chillukya Söme.Bvara II. :-
(L. 12). - Sa(S..)ka-varsha 993neya VirOdhikrit-samvatsarada Pnsbya-sn(sn)ddba 1 

somavAra.d-amdin=uttara.yai;ia-Balb.�uti-parbba(rvva)-nimittadim.11 

In l!I. 998 expired, which by the southern luni•solar system was VirOdhakrit, the 
UttarAya.i;ta-sathkrAllti tcok place 19 h. 2 m. aftei- mean ennrise of Satnrday, 24th December, 
A. D. 1071, dnring the first tithi of the bright half of P11nsha which ended 8 h. 24 m. after 
mean snnrise of Sunday (not M:onday), 25th December; ·A. D. 1071. 

153. - S. 997. - Arch. Survey of w.,,t. India, Vol. III. p. 106 ; ante, Vol. I. p. 141 ,  KAdaroJi 
inscription of the Western Chiilukya Someavara II. :-

(L. 19). - Sa(S..)ka-varsha 997neya BAkshasa·samvatsarada Pushyada puql).a(J).qi)me 
A.dityavAra uttarAyai;ia-llath(sath)krAnti-vyattpi\tad=amdn. 

n The same date in anotber BaJagll.rü.ve inscription of the same king, P&i, Bl&r. and Ofd..Kan. lnicr. No. 160 ; aud 
JCv•ore imcr. No. 78, p. 160. 
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In lil. 997 expired, which by the dOUthern !uni-solar system w&S Rt\kshasa, the Uttart\
yaQ.a-sathkränti took place 18 h. 16 m. after mean.sunrise of Thursday, 24th December, A. D. 
1075, dnring the fnll-moon tithi of Pausha which ended 4 h. 4!l m. after mean sunrise of Friday 
(not Sunday), 25th December, A. D. 1075. 

[..lnte, Vol. IV. p. 210, and Mysore In1er. No. 69, p. 143, there is a Ba\aga1ilve inscription 
of the reign of the same king which is dated : ' On the occasiou of tbe fe•tival of the aun•s 
commencing his progreas to the north on Monday the first day of the bright fortnight of the 
month Pnshya of the Rt\kahB88 sa1lwatsara which was the year of the 'Saka 997.'] 

154. - !J. 1080. -- At1te, Vol. XI. p. 274. Date of a K'ldamba stone inscription at 
Siddiipur : -

(L. 28). - Saka-var8am 1080neya B�hudht\nya-samvatsarada As,iq.ad-amavi1sya 
SOmaväI"ad-amd11 dakahiQAyana-sathkränti-vyatlp11tada pn9ya-tithiyo!u. 

In lil. 1080 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Bahudht\nya, the 
Dakshi.Q.t\yana-sathkrt\nti took place 12 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise of Thur.;day 2uth Jnne 
A, D. ll58, and the 15fü titki of the dark half of the amilnta Ashitqha ended 20 h'. 16 m. afte; 
mean sonrise of Friday (not Monday), 27th Jnne, A. D. 1 158. 

155. - lil. 1098, - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 127. Hulgßr stone inscription of the Kalachnri 
Somesvara : -

(L. 18). - Eaka-varsha I096neya Jaya-samvatsarada Jyeshthada amitvitsye A.dityavA.re. 
sil.ryyagrahaQ.a-vyatlpätad-and n. 

In lil. 1096 expired, which by the aouthern !uni-solar system was Jaya, the 15th titlti 
of tbe dark half of the amilnta J yaish�ha ended 8 h. 22 m. after mean sonrise of Saturday 
(11ot Sunday), Ist Jnne, A. D. 1174, when there was a solar eclipse, visible in lndia. 

156. - lil. 1141. - Jour. Bo. As; Soo. Vol. X. p. 206. Date in a stone t&blet at 
Nesarige : -

' On a sacred fonar day which comprised tho conjnnction of a vyattpl1ta with the sun•s 
commenoement of his progress to the north, on Thursday, tbe seventh day of the bright 
fortnight of Magha12 in the year of the Saka era 1 1 41, being the Bahudht\nya sa1l1vataara.' 

In lil. 1141 ourrent, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Bahudht\nya, the 
Uttart\y&Q.a-sathkrt\nti took place 19 h. 55 m. after mean snnrise of Tuesday (not Thursday), 
25th December, A. D. 1218, dnring the 7th titlt.i of the bright half of Pansha which ended 20 h. 
10 m .  after mean snnrise of the same day. 

157. - lil. 1145. - Jour. Bo. As, Soe. Vol. XII. p. 20 ; Areh. Survey of West. Jndia, 
Vol. II. p. 233, and Vol. III. p. 117 ; ante, Vol. XIX. p. 440. Mu1,1olli inscription of the 
Devagiri-Yädava Siilgha9a II :-

(L. 24). - 'Srimatu Sa(sa)ka-varsha 1145neya Cbittrabhänn·samvatsarada K&rttika-sn(sn)
dhdha{ddha)-pnl!t,tami SOmavA.ra sOmagraha:i;>.a-bya{vya)tipiitadalli. 

In lil. 1146 ourrent, which by the sonthern luni-sola.r system was Chitrabht\nu, tbe 
fnll-moon titlii of Kärttika ended 0 h. 44 m. after mean sunrise of Saturday (not Monday), 
22nd October, A. D. 122i!, when there was a lunar eolipse, visible in fodia.. The y6ga 
V yatlpAt& bad ended 1 h. 58 m. before mean snnrise of the same day. 

läS. - lil. 1148. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Insor. No. 110. Date in a Chan\ladlmpnr 
inscription of the time of the Dhagiri-Yädava Mahildeva (?) :-

' Saka 1148 (in fignres, 1. 26), the Pt\rthiva smlwat-•ara ; Monday, the fifteenth day of the 
bright fortnight of Bh!drapada ; at the time of an eolipse of the moon.' 

, 

12 This olea.rly ia an error for ' P•usha..' 
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In II. 1148 current, which by the southern lunt-solar system was PA.rthiva, the 15th 
tithi of the bright half of Bhiidt·a.pade. ended 18 h. 59 m. after mean snnrise -of Tuesde.y (not 
xonclay), 19th August, A. D. 1225, when therA was a lunar eclipse, visible in lndia. 

159. - 11. 1483. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. In•''· No. 134 ; Mysore Imor. No. 24, p. 41.
Haiihar inscription of Sa.diisivadha of Vijayanagara :-

"SAliv1\hana-$a.ka 1483 (in fignres, 1. 8), the Durmati •a•ilvatsara ; Monday, the fifteenth 
da,y of the bright fortnight of Miighe. ; e.t the time of an eclipse of the moon.• 

In II. 1483 expired, which by the aouthern luni-aolar system wa.s Durmati, the full-
111oen titki of Magha ended Hr h. 42 m. aftet· mean snurise of Tueaday (1&ot Konday), 20th 
.Jansary, .\. D. lii62, when there was a lunar eolipse, visible in lndia.. 

6. -· Dates with Wrong liakahatras. 
160. - 11. 614. - Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 150 ; My•oro bmr. No. 134, p. 241. Sorab copper

p!Me inscription of the Western Uhalukya Vinayiiditya :-
(L. 18). - [Cha]turdde.Suttarn-she.!chhe.t@shn 'Saka-varsh@shv=atl�shn pravarddhamana

Tijaya-rajya.-salilvatsare ( ekft)d&Se vartte.mlLD� . •  , dakshiQAyan-äbhimukM bhagavati bhilsknr@ 
86fW1,i(Q.1)-naksh.atre lilanailloharav&r&. 

In lil. 614 expired the DakshiQ.t\yana-samkrt\nti took place 0 h. 8 m. after mean snnrise 
of Saturday, 22nd June, A. D. 692 ; but at snnrise of this day the moon was in the nak1lt.atra 
.a.lleht\ (No. 9), or, by the Brahma·siddhilnta, in Maght\ (No. 10), not in ROhii;>.1 (No. 4) . 

161.  - 1:1. 736. - Ante, Vol. XIL p. 16. K1u!ab copper-plate inscription of the Rnshtra
lciil& Govinda III. :-

(Plate iva, 1. 10). - So.kanrip&-samvatsar@shn sara·Si-khi-munishn vyat!tbihn J[y•]@shtha
m8sr.1i11kla·paksha-da8amyäm Pushya-naksbatro ChandravA.r&. 

J:n lil. 736 current the 1 Oth tithi of the bright half of J yaish�ha ended 15 h. 31 m. after 
111ea •nnrise cf M:onday, 24th May, A.D. 812 ; bot on this day the moon was in B:asta 
(No. 13) and Chitrt\ (No. 14), not in Pushya (No. 8). [In 'S. 73S expired the titl&i of the date 
endell on Friday, 13th May, A. D. 8 13, and the uak1hatra then also was Hasta.] 

162. -- lil. 833. - Ante, Vol. JUL p. 221. Nandwt4ige insoription of the Räsh�raku�a 
Kj'iah9a II. :-

(L. l).-Sakanripa-k&l-Ktlta-samvatsaramgalse1,1!n nftr,a irppatt-era�neya Dundubhiya 
ealoa va•·isham pravarttise tad-varsh-abhyantara.-Magha-sn{sn)ddha-pamchamiyum Br:ihaspe.
ti"l't\rad-and11[iil] Uttart\shA4a(�ha)-nakshatramnm Siddlli)'=emba [yögamn]m..ige. 

In the year Dundubhf, whieh by the aouthern luni-solar system was IJ. 834 (not 833) 
eJtplired, and which by the mean-llian system also was cnrrent at the commencement of 
S. 824 expired, 13 the Sth tithi of the bright half of MAgha ended 21 h. 42 m. after mean snnrise 
of Thurmday, 6th Jannary, A. D. 903 ; bnt on this day the nakshatra was Uttara-bhadrapadt\ 
(No. 26), not Ultart\ah&.;lht\ (No. 21) , and the ynga liliva (No. 20), not Siddhi (No. 16).

7. - Seemingly Regular Dates from Spurious Insoripttons. 
163. - lil. 888. - Ante, Vol. VIII. p. 93 ; My1ore Inier. No. 158, p. 296. Bangalore 

eGpper-pl&te inscription of Vira No1,1amba, apparently & modern forgery :-
(L. 12). - Saka-varnsha 366 TA.raQ.a-samvachhar@ Ph.i\glnna·m&se krish9a-pakshe Bi(bri)

laavt\r& amiivAsyayam tithan. 

In lil. 386 expired, which by the sonthern luni·eolar syatem wonld be Tt\raQ.a, the 
a.ew-moon tithi of the afl>iinta PhRlgnna ended 18 h. 55 m, after mean sunrise of Thursday, 

11 Duodubhi luted from the 24th April, A. D. 9-01, to the 20tb April, A. D. 9-02, 
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22nd Fehrnary, A. D. 445. lBy the mean·sign system Tara'!"< lasted from the lOih Angnst, 
A. D. 448 (in S. 370 expired), to the 6th Augnst, A. D. 449 (in !3. 371 expired).J 

164. - S. 411. - Änte, Vol. VII. p. 2 12. British Museum forged copper·plate inscription 
of the Early Chalukya PulikeSin I. :-

(f,. 28). - !3akanrip·ahdaohv=ak1idas·ottar@shu chatus-sateshn vyatlt@shu Vibhava-sam
vats„re pravarttamiinti • • .  Vai81ikh-ödita·pur9111„p1111ya·divase B.A.h6(hau) vidba.u(dh6r=) 
mai;i�aJam 1116shi6(?). 

In S. 411 ourrent, which by the southern luni-solar system would be Vibhava, there 
was a lunar solipse, not visible in India, 2 h. 38 m. after mean snm�•e of tbe 12th April, 
A. D. 488, the fall-moon day of V aisakha. [By tbe mean-sign system Vibhava lasted from the 
6th February, A. D. 492 (in !3. 413 expired), to the ht Febrnary. A. D. 4ll3 (in 'S. 414 expired).] 

165.- S. 411. - A„t., Vol. XIII. p. 11 7 ;  al!d Vol. XVIII. pp. 92 and 286. IL\o copper
plate inscription of the Gurjara Dadda II. Pra8antaraga :-

( L. 18). - l3akantipa-kal-ätita-samvachchl)a(tsa)ra·8ata-chatush!ayö saptada8-adhike Y@. 
{jye)sh!h-[a•]m[ä•] vasy[•i•]-su(sll)ryag„AM. 

In !3. 417 current the new-moon tithi of the purf!i·mttnta Jyaish�ha ended on the 21st April, 
A. D. 494, and thnt of the amrbita J yl\ish�ha on the 20th May, A. D. 494; on neither day was 
there a solar eclipse. For S. 417 expired the corresponding days are the IOtb May, A. D. 495, 
when there was a solar eclipse, 9 h. 42 m. after mean sunrise, and the 8th June, A. D. 495, 
when there also wa11 a solar eolipse, 16 h. 41 m. after mean snnrise ; both these eclipses 
were invisible. 

8. - Select Irregular Dates, not given above. 
166. - S. 169. - A"te, Vol. VIII. p. 213, and Vol. XVII. p. 241. 

inscription of the Western Gai1ga king Arivarman (Harivarman) :-
(L. 10). - Sa(sa)ka(ka) -käla nav-öttara-shashtir=@ka-�ata.-gateshn 

abhyautare . . . • . • Shä(Plul)lgu9-1lmilväso(sy1i)-Bhfigu[vär6*] 
Vfiddhi-yö� V rishabha·lagn3. 

Tanjore copper-plate 

Praljhava-samvatsar
BGvati(tl)·nakshatre 

By the southern luni-solar system Prabhava wonld be S. 169 expired.· A• shewn by 
Dr. Fleet, the new-moon t·ithi of PhRlguna did not e1id on a Friday, either in 'S. 1G9 expired or 
in !3. 169 current. In !3. 169 expired with the purT}im!tnta scheme of the month, it commenced 
abont 3 h. 15 m. after mean sunrise of l!'riday, l lth Febrnary, A. D. 2418 ; bnt the nak•hatra 
then was 'Satabhishaj (No. 24), not Rovatt (No. 27) ; and the yoga wr.s Siddha (No. 21), not 
Vriddhi (No. 11). [By the mean·sign system Prabhava lr.sted from the 20th NovcBmber, A. D. 
253 (in S. 175 expired), to the 16th November, A. D. 254 (in !3. 176 expired).] 

167. - S. 1161. - Änte, Vol. XV. p. 175, and Vo!. XVII. p. 239. Mntjyandr copper-plate 
inscription of the Bä�a king Srivadhllvallsbha-Malladeva-Naodivarman :-

(L. 28). - :&k:ashash!y-uttara-dvaya.-sa� 'Sak-Abdal.i pravarddhaman-Atmana).i trayci
vimsati varttamAna-ViJambi-sarhvatsar@ KArttikä(ka)-Sukla-paksheH traycidaSy&m S6mavär6 
A!lvinytm nakshatre. · 

In S. 361 ourrent, which by the southern Juni-solar system wonld be Vilamba, the l3th 
tithi of the bright half of Karttika ended on Friday, 13th October, A. D. 338, wheo the naltshatrM 
were R@vatt aud Allvinl. And in 'S. 261 expired the same tithi occupied abont the whole of 
Wednesday, Slst October, A. D. 339, when the na-,.,halt-as were A!lvinl. and Bhara�i. [By the 
mean-sign system Vilamba lasted from the Ist November A. D. 343 (in !3. 265 expired), to the 
27th October, A. D. 344 (in !3. 266 expired).] 

" Thal the intended reading is Kdrtlika--iuklapak�M, not Kdrttik-äiuklapaktM, ia Bhewn by the na.bhat•a quoted 
in the date. 

- 688 -

J.&.NUA:B.Y, 1895.] ON THE DATES OF THE SAKA ERA IN INSCRIPTIONS. 1 1  

168. - S. 361. - Änte, Vol. XVHI. p .  311. Spurions date i n  the Kalbhavi Jain inscrip
tion :-

(L. 14). - Saka-varsha 26lneya Vibhava-samvatsarada Panshya(sha)-bahnJa-chatur
dda&l-SOmavAram=uttarAyai;ia-samkrAntiy-amdu. 

By tbe southern luni-solar system S. 261 current would be Vilamba, and !3. 261 expired 
Vikarin, - not Vibhava, which would be !3. 230 expired. And by the mean-sign system the 
·ear Vibhava, nearest to !3. 2fl, lasted from the 8th March, A. D. 314 (in 'S. 236 expired), to !iu. 4th March, A. D. 315 (in S. 237 expired). This proves the wording of the date to be 
J1ite incorrect ; and Dr. Fleet, Zoo r.it. pp. 310, 311, has taken the trouble to shew that the dato :oes not in any way work out satisfactorily for any one of the 'Saka years, mentioned. 

1 69. - S. (?) 388. - Änte, Vol. I. p. 363 ; 1lfysore Inscr. No. 151, p. 283 ; Ooorg Inscr. 
No. 1, p. 3. Merkara copper-plate inscription of the Western Ganga king Avin!ta-Koöga�i :-

(L. 16). - Ash!a aslti nttarasya trayo satasya samvatsarasya Magha-miisam SOmavAraih 
svati-nakshatra suddha-paiichami. 

In 'S. 388 cnrrent the 5th tithi of the bright half of Magha ended on Friday, 7th January, 
A. D. 466, when the nakahatra was Uttara·bhadrapada (No. 26), not Svati (No. 15). And in 
S. 388 expired the same tithi ended on Wednesday, 28th December, A. D. 466, when the nakshatra 

alao was U ttara-bhadrapadii. 
170. -.S. 415. - Ante, Vol. XVII. p. 200, and Vol. XVIII. p. 92. Bagnmra copper-plate 

inscription of the Gnrjara Dadda II. Pra8ilntaraga :-
(L. 21). _ 1Sak:anripa-kitl-atita-samva[chchba(tsa)]ra-8ata-chatnshraye parilchada8-lidhikii 

Ye(jye)sh\h-[a]mavasya.-su(sO.)ryagraM. 

In 'S. 415 current the new-moon tithi of Jyaish1ha ended, by the pu·T?'i11ul11ta scheme, on , 
the 12th May, A. D. 492 ; and, by the amanta scheme, on the lOth June, A. D. 492 ; and for 
S. 415 expired the co1Tesponding days are the lst May, A. D. 493, and the 3 1 1tt May, A. D. 493. 
On none of these days was there a solar eclipse. There was an invisible solar eclipse on the 
lOth Jnly, A. D. 492 ; and one, which was in>isible in lndia, on the 29th Jnne, A. D. 493. 

171. - S. 684. - Mysore Jnscr. No. 152, P· 286. Hosur copper·plate inscription of the 
Western Gai1ga king Prithuvi-Koi1gal).i :-

Chatura8ity-uttareshu sha!chhat@shu !3aka·varsMshn samanteshu • • • • Vaisakha·masa. 
s6magrahai;iG Vi!IAkht.-nakshatr@ SukravAr6. 

In !3. 684 expired the full-moon lithi of VaiSäkha ended on Tnesday, 13tb April, A. D. 762 ; 
and in S. 684 ourrent it ended O h. 13 m. aftcr mean sunrise of Friday, 24th April, A. D. 76 1, 
on which day the moon was in the nakshatras Sväti and Vi.llAkbA. On neither da;» was there 
a lunar eclipse ; nor was there one on a Friday in A. D. 760 or A. D. 763. 

172. _ S. '730. - Anle, Vol. XI. p. 159, Vo!. XVI. p. 74. Wal}i copper-plate inscription 

of the Riish�raku� Govinda III. :-
(L. 46). - Sakanripa-kal-attta-samvatsara-sat�shn sap�u �ri(tn)lmad-adhik@shu 

Vyaya-samvatsare VaiSakha-sita-paunµ.masicsömagrah&l).8-mahaparv•ai>•· 

The year Vyaya, by the mean-sign system, lasted from the 4th June, A. D. 806, to the 
3lst May, .A. D. 807, and was therefore cnrrent at the commencem_ent of S. 730

_ 
ourre�t '. 

and by the southern !uni-solar system Vyaya would be �· 728 _expired. The full-�oon tith• 

of VaiSiikha ended, in !3. 728 expired, when Vaisakha was mtercalary, on the_ 6th Apnl and ihe 
6th May, A. D. 806 ; in 'S. 729 expired ( = 'S. 730 cnrrent). on the 25th Apnl, A. D. 807 ; and 
in 'S. 730 expired, on the 14th April, A. D. 808. On none of theae days ';as there II lunar 
eclipse. [In A. D. 805 there was only one lunar eclipse, in September ; and m A. D. 809 tbere 
was none from Febrnary to June.J 
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173. - $. 872. - Jour. Ba. As. Soc. Vol. XI. p. 237. Date of a grant commemorated in 
an inscription at Naregal :-

' On the occasion of an eclipse ot the moon, when the sun was commenciag his pro
gress to the north, on Monday, the day of the full-moon of the bright fortnight of the ruonth 
Pushya of tbe Saumya saiiivatsara, being thc year of the 13aka 872.' 

In S. 872 current, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Saumya, the full
moon titlti of Pausha ended 1 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise of Monday, 7th January, A. D. f!50 ; 
but there was then no lunar eclipse, and the Uttar1iyai;>a-samkrtmti had t1'ken placc already 5 h. 
24 m. after mean sunrise of Snnday, 23rd Jlecember, A. D. 949, dnring the first tithi of the 
bright half of Pausha. . In 13. 872 expired, the Uttarl!.yat;1.a-samkrl!.nti took place on Monday, 
23rd December, A. D. 950, dnring the 12th tithi of the bright half of Pansha. (By tbe mean· 
sign system Saumya had ended on the 4th Octoher, A. D. 948, in 'S. 870 expired.J 

174. - 11. 898. - Anle, Vol. XII. p. 271. Gu'l4ur stone-tablet of the Rash�raktita Kak
kalii (Kakka II.):-

(L. 13). - Sa(8a)kha(ka)·v1'rshrtm=eJ.1\U m'lr.a tombhatt.ilr.aneya Srimukha-samvatsar
Ashiiqa( 4ha) ·dakshit;J.1!.yOJ;1.a{na)-samkr11.ntiyum=Adityav1!.rad-and um. 

In S.  898 current, which by the southern !uni-solar system was !lrimukha, the Dakslii
rnlyana-samkranti took place 17 h. 11 m. after mean sunrise of Tuesday, 24th June, A. D. U73. 
In 13. 896 expirad it took place 23 h. 23 m. after mean sunrise of Wednesday, 24th June, 
A. D. 974. [By the mean-sigu system 'Srimukha ha.d ended on the 24th June, A, D. 972, in 
$. 894 expircd.) 

175. - S. 919. - From impressions supplied to me by Dr, Fleet. BMdüna copper-plate 
inscription of the 13i!ara Aparajita ;-

' (L. 53). - Sa(sa)kanripa-kiH-iitita-samvatsara10-sa(8a)t@shn navasu @konavimsaty-uttar@shu 
pravarttamAna-HGmalamva{mba)-samvatsaroanta1• Ashfü:lha-va(ba)hula-chatusyam(rthy&m=) 
anka(f1ka)tO:pi samvat17 919 Ashitqha-vadi 4 . • •

(L. 55). - samj1\ta-dakshit;ll!.yana-karkkaia-samkrl!.nti•JJ1Lrvvai;>i su(fo)bh-ilhhyudaya-
karii;>i. 

In !;!. 919 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was HGmalamba, the 
Dakshi�iiyana-samkritnti t06k placo 22 h. 1 3  m. after mean sunri8" of the 24th June, A. D. 997, 
during the second tithi of the dark half which ended 3 h. 7 m. after mean snnrise of the 25th 
June. Al)d tjie 4th tithi of the dark half commen<:1>d 0 J:i. 43 m. and ended 21 h. 52 m. after 
mean sunrise of the 26th June. (By thii meall·sign system Hema!amba ended Oll the 15th 
Mam!i, A. D. 996, in 13. 919 current.] 

176. - 1;1. 922. - Ep. Ind. Vol. II. p. 217. Samgamn@r copper·plate inscription of the 
Yad.ava )3bill,ama II. : -

(L. 1). - l3akan�pa-k81-at1ta-1;amvatsara·sateshµ navasn dvövim8aty-adhik@shv=amka�pi 
samvatsaritl} 922 II · 

(L. llO). - 81!.(llA)rvvarl·sam�atsarlya·Bhiidrapad-iimAvAsyAyAm • . • . sfil"ya-grahBt;lG. 

In S, 922 expired, wl1ich by the southern !uni-solar system was Sl!.rvarin, the new
moon tithi of the p11rf!iindnta Bhiidrapada ended on tbe 2nd, and that of the amllnta Bhadrapada 
on the 31st August, A. D. 1000. On neither day was there a solar eclipse. There was one in 
the amanta Asvina, 10 h. lG m. after mean sullrise of the 3!lth September, A. D. 1000, bnt it 
was not visible in India. [By the mean-sigll system S1lrvarill ended Oll the 3rd l!arch, 
A. D. 999, hefore the commencement of 'S. 922 cnrrent.J 

111 Read -sa1kratsar-dutarqat.A". l'i Read aath.vat. 
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177. - S .  941. - Anto, Vol. V. p .  1 8 ;  Mysore Inscr. No. 72, p .  150. Ba)agamve 
inscription of the time of the Western Chillnkya Jayasimha III. : -

• On the occasion of the festival of the sun's com.mencement of his progress to the 
north, on Sunday, the second day of the bright fortnight of the month Poshya of the 
Siddh&rthi saii1vatsara, which was the year of the 'Saka era 941.' 

In !I. 941 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Siddhl!.l'thin, the 
Uttaraya9a-samkrimti took place 8 h. 6 m. after meall sunrise of Thursday, 24th December, 
A. D. 1019, dnring the 11 th tithi of the dark half of Pansha ; and the second tithi of the bright 
half of Pausha ended 6 h. 48 m. after mean sunrise of Tuesday, lst December, A. D. 1019. 

178. - S. 944. - Antt, Vol, XVIII. p. 274. B@!Ur inscription of the time of the Western 
ChHlukya Jayasimha III. : -

(L. 29). - Sa(sa)kan!ipa·kA!-ätita-samvatsara-satamga[!•J 944neya D'Ulhdubhi• 
umvatsarad=uttarl!.yaI;la-samkrl!.ntiyuih vyatlpatamum=.A.dityavl!.rad·a[m•]du, 

In S. 944 expired, which by the southern !uni-solar system was Dundubhi, the 
Uttarayai:a·samkranti took place, hy the Surya-siddhallta, 2 h. 44 m., and, by the Arya• 
aiddhallta, 1 h. 13 m. after mean sunrise of Monday, 24th December, A. D. 1022 (while the 
yoya was Dhrnva, No. 12, not Vyatlpata, No. 17). 

179. - S. 948. - Ante, Vol. V. p. 278, and Vol. XVI. p. 46, BhAi:.;!up copper-plate 
illscription of the Si!Ara Chittariija :-

(Plate iib, 1. 2). - Sa(8a)kan,;pa-kal-atlta-samvatsara-sa(8a)t�shu navasn(sv=)asbtachatva
rimS&cl-adhik@shu Xshaya-samvatsar-ilntarggata-KArttika-su(8u)ddha-pamchadasyam(syäm) 
yatr=amkatö=pi samvat 948 KArttika-su(8u)ddha 15 Bavau saliljl!.tO(t�) l!.dityagrahat;1.a• 
parvval}i. 

As a solar eclipse is coupled here witb the 15th tithi of the bright half of the month, tbe 
wording of the date must he wrong ; and the suggestions which have been made are, either that 
the solar eclipse may have beell erroneonsly pnt down instead of a lunar eclipse, or that the 
bright half of the month may have been wrongly qnoted instead of the dark half. Bot the 
date in no way works out satisfactorily. By the southern !Uni-solar 111Btem Xshaya was 
II. 948 expired. In that year the full-moon tithi of Karttika ended on Friday (not Sllnday), 
28th October, A. D. 1026, when there was a lunar eclii;>se, visible in Jndia, 18 h, 18 m. after 
mean sunrise ; the new-moon titlii of the pÜrJ!imllnta Karttika ended on Thursday, 13th October, 
A. D. 1026, when there was no solar eclipae ; and the same tithi of the amllnta Karttika ended 
on Saturday, 12th November, A. D. 1026, wben there was a solar eolipse, not Visible in India, 
1 h. 49 m. after mean sunrise. [In !3. 948 current, there was a solar eclipse, which was visible 
in India, on the new·mooll tithi of the a1nanta Karttika, corresponding to Tuesday, 23rd 
November, A. D. 1025 ; see above No. 98.J 

180. - S. 982. - Ante, Vol. XIX. p. 164, Mal}�Ur inscription of the time of tbe Western 
Chiilukya Jayasimha III. : -

(L. 5). - Sa(sa)ka-varsha 962neya Vikrava(ma).samvatsarada srübeya-Mnrggasira
snddha 5 A.dityavl!.rad-amdo. 

In S. 982 expired, which by the southern luni·solar system was Vikrama, the 5th tithi 
of the bright half of MargaSira ended O h. 9 m. after mean sunrise of W'ednesday, 12th 
November, A. D. 1040. 

181. - !;!. 970. - Ante, Vol. IV. p. 180 ; Mysore Inscr. No. 53, p. 114. Ba!ag1lmv,e 
inscriptioll of the time of the Western Chalnkya Sömesvara I. : -

(L. 12). - Saka-varsha 970neya SarvvadhAri-samvatsarada Jyesh�ha-foddha-trayödasi 
Adityavl!.rad-andu. 
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In !I. 970 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Barvadhärin, the 
13th fit/,j of the bright half of Jyaishtha ended 12 h. 24 m. after mean suurise of Saturday, 28th 
]lfo..-, A. D. 1048. The l 3th tit!.i of the <lark half of the same (amunta) month ellded Oll 
8u�day, Hth June, A. D. 1048. 

182. - !I. 991. - A1'l•, Vol. XII. p. 120. Bassein copper-plate inscription of the 
Yitdava Seu�nchandra II. : -

(L. 24). - Sa(sa)ktL-samvat @kanaYaty-adhika-nava-sa(S..)teshu samvat 991 Sa.umya
sa tiffatsai·iya-Srava�a-sudi chaturdasyath( 8 yitm) Guru-din6. 

In !I. 991 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was 8aumya, the 14th titld 
o! the bright half o! 13ri\vat)a ended 14 h. after meall snllriseof Tllesday, 4th August, A. D. 1069. 

183, - !1, 1008. - From an impression supplied to me by Dr. Fleet. Sitäbaldi iuscriptioll 
of the Westem ChiUukva Vikramitditya VI. : --

(L. l). - Sa(sa)kanripa-k1\l-ätita-sam\•vatsar-i\mta.rggata-dasa81tta ya[t.ra] ash�atyadhike 
(altere<i to ash�dhike) saku 1008 I'rabhava-satiivatsa.re Yaisä(sii)kha-su(8u)dha(ddha)-tritiya-
8u(-u)kradin6. 

In the year Prabhava, which by the southern lnni-solar system was $, 1009 (not 1?08) 

expired, the third tithi of the bright half of Vais1ikha ended 16 h. 9 m, after mean sullr1se of 
Thursday, 8th April, A. D. 1087. In 13. 1008 expired the same tithi ellded on Suuday, 19th 
April, A. D. 1086 ; alld ill 13. 1008 current on 111onday, 3lat }larch, A. D .  1085. 

184. - !I. 1056. - A nte, Vol. XIV. p. 58, and Vol. XX. p. 191. Chittur copper-plate 
inscription of the Easteru Chalukya Ku!Ottuitga-Chö�ladeva II. :-

(L. 49). - 'S.\k-i\bdilniim pram1\t)e rasa-visikha->iy1>ch-chamdra·sati1khylim prayl\te • . . .
•-Ärdra-rkshe purn-n-mn(pa)kshe vi18shuvati sutithi1(thau). 

In 8. 1056 currellt the l\lt1sha-vishuvat-sati1kl'imti took place On the 24th Jl!arch, �· D. 

) 1 33, the 2nd of the dark half of Chaitra, whcn the nakshatra was Svi1ti (No. lli), not Ardril 
(No. 6) ; nnd the TnU-YishuYat-sati1kl'i\11ti t-Ook place Oll the 27th September, A. D. 1133, the 
1 Zth of the dnrk half of Asvina, when the nak.,hatrn wns Piirva-phalguul (No. 11). And for 
S. 1056 expired the correspollding days are the 24th :March, A. D. 1 134, the 12th of the dark 
lrnlf of Chnitra, with the nakshntra ,I"ilrva-bhadrapad1\ (No. 25) ; and the 27th September, A. D. 
1134. the 8th of the bright half of Ai\villa, with the n�/„ltatra Utt�riishiic;lh1\ (No. 21).  � �cco1�
in" to �Ir. Dikshit, the nearest year which wonld sat1sfy the rcqutrements of the date is S. 10a4 
e:i.ired ; for in thnt year thc JIIesha-vishuYat-samkri\llti took place 22 h. 3 m._ after mean sunrise 
of the 23rd l\larch, A. D. 1132, during the 6th tithi of the bright half of Chaitra, and the moon 
entered the nal;,hatra ÄrdrA about 5 h. 16 m. after mean sunrise of the 24th i\Iarch, A. D. 1132. 

185. - !I. 1060. - Mysol'e biscr. No. 174, p. 333. Sindigere inscriptioll of the time of 
the Hoysa!a Vish11uvardhana :-

' The 'Saka year 1060, the year Piligala, the month Pushya, the lOth day of the moon's 
inc1·ease, 8unday, uttarAy�a-samkrAnti.' 

In !I. 1060 ourrent, which by the southern luni-solar system was Püigala, the l:tta
r.hana-satiikl'ihiti took place 20 h. 54 m. after mean s1mrise of Friday, 24th December, A. D. 
iisi, during the llth tilhi of the bright half, which ended 22 h. 14 m. after meau sunrise 
of tbe same day. 

186. - !I. 1066. - Ptili, Skr, and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 96. Date in a l\Iiraj inscription 
of the 'Silahiim Vijayiiditya :-

' 'ilab 1066 (in figures, 1. 47), the BudhirOdgäri sa•h?atsara ; Va.,_.,_avära, the fourteenth 
<lay of the dark fortnight of :MAgha.' 

t• The akahar<11 from dra to i·i are e.ngra.ved o\·er o. co.ncelled pa.i;sage. 
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In $, 1066 ourrent, which by the southern luni-solar system was RudhirOdgarin, 
the 14lh titlii of the dark half of the ani•1nta ;\lngha ended 1 3  h. 11 m. after mean snnrise of 
Friday, 4th Feb!'uary, A. D. 1144 ; and in 'S. 1066 expired the same tithi ended 20 h.  33 m .  after 
mean sunrise of Tuesday, 23rd Jannary, A. D. 1145. 

187. - !1, 1084, - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Vol. XI. p.  2i3. Pattadakal inscription of the time 
of the Sinda Chavu9qa II., the subordinate of the Western Chiilukya Taila III. :-

' On a holy lunar day which combined a 'IJ!/«ftpata with an eolipse of the moon, on 
Xonday, the day of the full-moon of the bright fortnight of the montlL Jyeshtha of the 
&u1thänn smilvatsara, which was the year of the 'Saka one thousand and eighty-four.' 

In the year BubhAnu, which by the southern !uni-solar system was $. 1086 (11ot 1084) 

expired, the full-moon titlii of Jyaish\ha ended about 20 h. after mean snnrise of Sunday, i9th 
}lay, A. D. 1163, (with the ytga Siddha). In 'S. 1 084 expired the same tithiended on Wednes
day, 3flth J\lay, A. D. 1162 (with the yoga Snkla) ; and in S. 1084 cnnent on Thursday, llth 
:May, A. D. 1161 (with the i18ga Siddha). On none of these days was there a. lunar eclipse. 

188. - !I. 1091. - A nte, Vo!. XIX. p. 156 ; Mysore I1mr. No. 13, p. 23. Diivai.1gere 
inscription of the Maha1nat1tJa1"sl'ara Vijayap1i1,u)yadeva :-

(L. 16). - 'Srimat-Sa.ka-val'shada.19 109lneya VirOdhi-samvatsarada dvitiyn-1SrAva1.1a
suddha-pu1,u1ami-80mavärad-amdu, 

In !I. 1091 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was VirOdhin, !lrAVal).a 
was intercalary ; but the fnll-moon Whi of the second l3r1iva1,1a ended 11 h. l36 m. alter 
mean sunrise of Satnrday, 9th August, A. D. 11�9. 

189. - !l. 1105, - ..1.nte, Vol. IV. p.  276. Bclha��i copper-plate inscription of the Kalachuri 
Siügha9adeva : -

(L. 59). - Sa(sa)Jr..anripe.-kiU-atiM cha pathch0ttare.8at-iidhika-sahasratage(me) 8ake 
St>bhakrit-sathvatsare Asva(sva)yukt-1lmlivasy1ith 80mavAr6 VyatipAta-yöge. 

111 !I. 1105 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was !IObhalq'it (13obhana), 
the new-moon tithi of the am11nta AS.-ina ended 8 h. 47 m. after mean simrise of '.l'uesday, 18th 
Öctoher, A. D. 1183, when the y,Jga was Ayushmat (No. 3), not Vyatipi•ta (No, 1 7), [The 

fnll-moon tithi of the same month ended on Monday, Srd October, A. D. 1 183, when the yoya 
was Vaj1·a (No. 15).] In S, 1105 current, tbe same llew-moon tithi ended on Wednesday, 29th 
September, A. D. 1182, when the. y�ga was Vaidhriti (No. 27). 

190. - !I. 1109, - Ante, Vol. XIV. p. 20, Date in an Old-Kanarese inscription at 
TerdaJ : -

(L. 79). - Sa(sa)ka-var8am(rsham) 1109ueya Plavatb.ga-samvatsarada Chaitra-su 10 
Bri(bri)haspativArad-amdu. 

In !I. 1109 expired, which hy the southern luni-solar system wns I'lava.ilga, the lOth 
lif/1i of the hright half of Chaitra ended 15 h. 1 2  m. after mean snnrise of Saturday, 2lst March, 
A. D. 1187. In 13. 1109 current, the same titld ended on Monday, 3lst March, A. D. 1186, 

191. ·- !I. 1114, - From an impression supplied to me by Dr, Fleet. Kölhilpnr inscription 
o! the lSili\hAra Bhoja II. : -

(L. 13). - l3akanripa-killi1d=1irabhya varsheshu f11aturddasöttara-8atiidhika-sahasrilshu 
nivritteshu varttamima-I'aridhAvi-sathvatsar-athtnrggate.-Asvija-suddha-pratipadi !lukravll.r6 . 

In !I. 1114 expired, which, by the southern luni-solar system was I'aridhävin, the firs 
titlti of the bright half of Ahina ended 11 h. 12 m. after mean snnrise of Wed uesdaY, 9th 
September, A. D. 1192. (For auother, regular date in the same inscriptioll see above, N;. 70.J 

lt Ren.i Sritnach·Chh'lic.>. 
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192, - S. 1157:- Graham's Kol/1apour, p. 426, No. 12. From an impression supplied to 

me by Dr. Fleet. Kölhiipur inscription of the Devagiri-Yädava Süighal)a II.: -

(L. 1). - Saka 1157 Manmatha-samvatsare Sraval)a-bahnla 30 Gurau. 

In S, 115'1' expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Manmatha, the 15th 
tithi of the dark half of the amiinta Sriiva9 a ended 9 h. 8 m. after mean sunrise of 'IY ednesday, 
15th August, A. D. 1235. In S. 115'1' current, which was the year Jaya, Sraval)a was 

intercalary, and the new-moon tithi of the first Sraval)" ended 15 h. 36 m. after mean snnrise 
f Thursday, 27th Joly, A. D. 1234. 

193. - S. 1174. - Jour. Bo • .As. Soc. Vol. XII. p. 39; ante, Vol. XIX. p. 441. Muno!!i 
inscription of the Dhagiri-YAdava Krishl)a : -

(L. 20). - Sa(8a)ka-varsha 1174neya VirO[dhikritu]-samvatsarada Jeshµ.2o bahu!a 
ra(a)m•lviise sO.ryyagra.ha�a Su(�u)kravA[rad-a] mdu. 

In S. 1174 current, which by the scuthern luni-solar system was VirOdhalQ"it, the 
new-moon tithi of the amiinta J yaishtha ended 15 h. 14 m. after mean sunrise of Tuesday, 20th 
June, A. D. 1251. In S. 1174 expired the same tithi ended 16 h. l m. after mean sunrise of 
Saturday, Bth June, A. D. 1252. On neither day was there a solar eclipse. 

194. - S. 1175. - Jonr. Bo • .Äs. Soc. Vol. XII. p. 44; ante, Vol. XIX. p. 442. B@hatt 
copper-plate inscription of the Devagiri-Yadava Krishl)a : -

(L. 51). - Pamchasaptatyadhika-8atottara-sahasrakci 'Saka-varshe varttaman@ svasti srlmad
Yiidavantirilya9a-bhujava(oo)lapraughapratiipachakravartti-sri-Kanharadha-varsheshu saptam� 
PramAdi-samvatsare Chaitra-mas@ krish;ia-pakshe amavasyiiyam 80mavär&. 

In S. U75 expired, which by the southern luni-solar system was Pra.m.Adin, the new
moon tithi of the amanta Chaitra ended 19 h, 59 m. after mean sunrise of Sunday, 30th 
l\farch, A. D. 1253, In S. 1175 current the same tithi ended 11 h. 7 m. after mean sunrise of 
Wednesday, lOth April, A. D.1252. 

195. - S. 1180. - Hultzsch, Soutk lnd. Jnscr, Vol. I.  p. 108. Date of an inscription at 
the Ammaiappesvara temple at Pa<)av@<}n : -

' To-day, which is (the day oftl.e nakshatra) B&vatt and Monday, the seventh lunar day 
of the former half of the month of Karka�ka, which21 was cnrrent after the Saka year one 
thousand one hundred and eighty (had passed').' 

In S. 1180 expired the sun was in the sign Karkaia from 11 h. 5 m. after mean sunrise 
of the 27th June to 22 h. 21 m. after mean sunrise of the 28th J uly, A. D. 1258, During this 
time there was one 7th tithi of the hright half, which commenced 3 h. 58 m. e.fter mean sunrise 
of Monday, the 8th Jnly, and ended 1 h. 46 m. aftcr mean sunrise of the following day. But 
on Monday, the Bth Jnly, the moon was in Hasta (No. 13) and ChitrA (No. 14), not in 

Revati (No. 27). 

196. - S. 1281. - .Llnte, Vol. X. p. 63. Badami inscription of the time of Harihara I. of 
Vijayanagara :-

(L. 1). - Saka-var11sha 1261neya Vikrama-samvatsarada Chaitra-sn(sn) 1 Gu (i. e. 

GuruvAra). 

In the year Vikrama, which by the southern luni-solar system was S. 1262 (not 1261) 
expired, the first tithi of the bright half of Chaitra ended 4 h. 53 m. after mean sunrise of 
Tuesday, 29th Febrnary, A. D. 1340. In S. 1261 expired the same tithi commenced 1 h. 46 m. 
after mean sunrise of Thursday, llth March, A. D. 1339, and ended 3 h. 41 m. after mean 
sunrise of the next day. - If the fignre l for the tithi of the date were a mistake for 10, the 

" Read Jylshtha. 21 The name of the Jovian yea.r has bere been omitted tbrough e.n oversight. 
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d10te would regularly correspond, for S. 1262 expired, to Thuraday, 9th March, A. D. 1340, when 
the lOth titlti of the bright half ended 18 h. 34 m. after mean sunrise. 

197. - S. 1276. - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Vol. XII. p. 349; Mysore Inscr. No. 131, p. 23.5; 
ante, Vol. XII. p. 214, No. 92. Harihar copper-plate inscription of Bukkaraya of Vijayanagara :-

(L. 19). -'Srl-jayilbhyudaya-nripa-'Sßlivahana-S..ka 1276neya Vijaya-samvatsarada Magba
sndha(ddha) 15 Chandravära sOmOparAma(ga)-parvva11i vntu)shl)&kaladallu. 

In S. 1276 current, which by the aouthern luni-solar a;rstem was Vijaya, the full-moon 
tilhi of �11igha ended 5 h. 53 m. after mean sunrise of Saturday, Bth February, A. D. 1354. 
In 'S. 1276 expired the same tithC ended 22 h. 11 m. after mean sunrise of Wednesday, 28th 
Jauury, A. D. 1355. On neither day was there a lunar eclipse. 

108. - S. 1377. - Ärde, Vol. XX. p. 391. Copper-plate inscription of GaQadeva of 
Kol].<} avl�u (a contemporary of Kapila, the Gajapati king of Orissa):-

(L. 29). - Sake 8aila-tnramgam-agni-Sali-samkhyiite YuY-abde 8uhhe • • • BhAdrapade 
vidh0r=graha-din6. 

In S. 137'1' expired, which hy the southern luni-aolar system was Yuvan, the full-mooo 
Whi of BhAdrapada ended on the 27th Augnst, A. D. 1451>. In 'S. 1377 current the same 

t ithi ended on the 7th September, A. D. 1454. On neither day was there a lunar eclipse. 

199. - S. 14'1'8. - From an impressiou s npplied to me by Dr. Hultzsch. Chingleput 
eopper-plate inscription of Sadasiva of Vijayang,gara :-

(L. 120). - Kratruid=vasu-hay-abdh-tmdu-ga9ite 'Saka-vatsa1-S 1 

Na.Ja-samvatsare ma.i Marga8irsha iti srute 1 

stl.ry-Oparäg&=mavasyu-tithä(thau) MArttAib.96-va.sar6 1 

In S. 1478 expired, which by the southern luni-aolar syatem was Nala (Anala), thc 
new-moon tithi of the arn11nta Mi\rga81rsha ended on, and occupied neal'ly the whole of, Tuesday, 
lst December, A. D. 1556, when there was no eclipse. Bnt t.here was a solar eclipse, visible in 
Indio., 6 h. 15 m. after meau snnrise of Mon.day, 2nd November, A. D. 1556, whiah was the new· 
moon day of the antiinta Karttika (or pÜrffimi1'1ta M•1rga8irsha). 

200. - S. 1497. - Hultzsch, Soutk 111d. Inscr. Vol. I. p. 74. Date of an inscription at 
Sattuvachcheri near Velur :-

'On Wednesday, the thirteenth lunar day of the dark half of the month of M:akara, of 
the Yuva-sa1i1aatsara, which was current after the Saka year 1497 (had passed).' 

In S. 1497 expired, which by the southern luni-sclar system was Yuvan, the sun was in 
Makara from 4 h. ·57 m. after mean sunrise of the 29th December, A. D. 1575, to 15 h. 51 m. 
after mean sunrise of the 27th January, A. D. 1576. During this ti�e there was one 13th 
tithi of the dark h�lf, which lasted from shortly after sunrise of Thursday, the 29th December, 
A. D. 1575, to about the end of the same day. 

(To be continued.) 
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ON THE DATES OF THE SAKA ERA. IN INSCRIPTIONS. 
BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E. ; GÖTTINGEN. 

(Continued from p. 17.) 

181  

I NOW give a general liet of lilaka dateat which is similar to the !ist of  Vikrama dates, 
published in Vol. XX. of thisJournal. In addition to the 200 dates, the full details of which 

togcther with the calculated results have been already given, this !ist contains the dates which 
do not admit of verification, those the exact wording of which appeared to be doubtful, and a 
number of irregnlar dates not treated of before ; but it also gives some regular date.s w hieb 
have only lately come to my knowledge. Throughout, the year of the date has been marked 
with an a.sterisk, whenever it can be combined with the Jovian year, mentioned along 
with it, only as a current year. A.nd dates the calCnlation of which has yielded no satisfac
tory resnlt, and which have not been included in the preceding !ist, are distinguished here 
by a cross, added to the last word of the date. - The !ist will be found to contain all the 
ISaka dates published in this Journal, the Epigraphia lndica, Dr, Fleet's Pdli, Ramkrit and 
01.d-Kanareie lnBCription1, Dr. Hultzsch's South-Indian Imcriptiom, and Mr. Rice's varions 
pnblications (excepting the recently published Epigra1>hia Kar1.1ataka), and moat of (if not all) 
those in the Journals of the Asiatic Societies, ef;c. ; bot from the Imcript·ions Samcriles de 
Campa et du Cambodge only the earliest dates, up to 'Saka-samvat 598, are given here. 

General Chronological List of Saka Dates. 
I. - P. JO, No. 166.• - 8. 169, Prabhava, Ph:ilgun-amavi\sya, Bh!igu-vä�. Tanjore 

spurious copper·plates of the Western Gaöga Arivarman (Harivarman). 

2. - P. 10, No. 167. - 15. 261,* Vilambin, KÄrttika-sudi 13, Söma-vare. Mu�y1>nilr 
spurious copper-plates of the Bfu.oa :Malladeva-Nandivarman. 

3. - P. 11, No. 168. -S. 261, Vibhava, Pausha-vadi 14, Söma-vära, uttarayal}B
samkränti. Spurions date in the Kalbhavi Jaina inscription. 

4.-S. 272 (P). - Ante, Vol. VII. p. 173 ;  J.Iysore Jnscr. No. 156, p. 293. Harihar spurious 
copper-plates of a son of the Western Gai1ga VishlJ.ugOpa :-

(L. 9). - Saga[uayana gi neyä] SAdhAra11-a-8amma.chhchharAdaS .Phalguo;ia mA amavä8e 
.A.divaradaudu.t 

5. - 1!1. 810. - Ante, Vol. IX. p. 294. Pimpa\ner spurious copper-plates of the Chalukya 
Satyällraya (Pulik611in I. or II.) :-

(L. 1). - Sakanripa·kal-ätlta-samvatsara·8ateshu tri(tri)shu d..S-ottamhv=asya[ril] 
samvatsara-mäsa·paksha·divasa-pürvvayltn=tithau. 

6. - P. 9, No. 163. - S. 866, TäraQ.a, Phiilguu-AmaviisyA, Briha-vara. Bangalore 
spurious oopper-plates of Vtra-No11-amba. 

7. - P. 11, No. 169. - 888, MAgha-8udi 5, Soma·vara. Merkara spurious copper·plate 
of the Western Ganga Avintta-Kong&Q.i. 

1 J mea.n by this datee which distinctly refer tbemselves to the �a.ka era. The only exception to this is the 
date No. 7, of tbe yea.r 888, from a spnrious record. - The Inscriptions Sanscrite1 du Cambodge have eeveral Sa.ka 
da.tes which neither contain a reference to the era employed nor even a word for ' yea.r.' Compare e. g. p. 87, v. 21, 
Kha·nava-mtirti�bhir; p. 88. v. 29, vi:yad-vil-1.lht-Mhikritt.i.dhirUjya{t ; p. 88, C. v. 2, dvi-nava-mU„ttibhir; p. 104, 
v. 10, vJda.dvi-ti-ila-r'Vyabhd.k ; p, 106, v. 2, vi!da-dt.>i-naga-rü.jyabha k ;  etc. 

2 The referencee by pa.ge and number, here and in a similar ma.nner under other d&tes, are to Vol. XXIII. 
pp. 113-134, and tbis volume, pp. 1·17. 

3 By thc mean-sign syst�m 88.dhAra:r;ia endcd on the 7th September, A. D. 356, in &. 278 expired ; and by the 
southern luni-,elar system Sädbära.!la would bc S. 272 expircd. 
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8. - S. 4�0, - :Ante, Vol. VU. p. 64 (compare Vol. XIII. p. 72 ; and Vol. XVIII. p. 92). Umetä spnr10us copper-plates of the Gnrjara Dadda PralläntarAga :-
• 

��· 22). - !Sakanripa·ka!-atita-samva.chchha(tsa)ra-8ata·chatash�ayß VaiS&kha-paurr,nia-masyam. 
9. - S. 400. -:- Ante, Vol. X. p. 284. Bombay As. Soc.'s spurions copper-plates of Dhara•llna II. of Valabh1 :-
(L. 23). -'Sakanripa-kal-Atlta·samvachchha(tsa)ra-8ata-chatushtaye VaiSiikhyam 

r�l)Bma8i. · pau-

10. - P .
. 
10, No. 1 64. - S. 411,* Vibhava, Vais.ikha-pauro;iamnsi, a lunar eclipse. ßritish Museum spurious copper-plates of the Early Chaiukya Pulik&llin I. 

11.  - P. 11 , No. 1:0. - S. 415, Jyaishth-amavAsyA, a solar eclipsc. Bagumra spurious copper-plates of the Gur3ara Dadda Prallllntaräga. 

12. - P. 10, No. 165. - S. 417, Jyaish!h-ilmilvA.syil, a solar eclipee. ßao spurious copperplates of the Gurjara Dadda II. Pralläntaräga. 

�3 .. 
- S. 500, - Ante, Vol. III. p. 305 ; Vol. VI. p. 363 ; and Vol. X.p. 57, ßadami cave inecr1pt1on of the Early Chalukya :MBJigall11vara � 

(L. 6). :--- PravarddhamAna-r8jya·samvvatsar6 dvAd� 'Sakanfipati-räjyabhisheka-sam-vvatsarishv=atikrilnteshu paiichasu sateshu • , • maha-Karttika-paurrµuniisyum. 
14. -S. 526. - See S. 546. 
15. - S. 532 (P). - Ante, Vol. VII. p. 220 ; and Vol. XVIlf. p. 285.. KurtakOJ;i spurious copper-plates of the "'_estern Chalukya VibamAditya I. :-

(L. �O), - Batririui-öttara-palilcha-8ateshu Saka-varsheshv=Atiteshu vijayaräjya•Bainbachchara. sh&hasa-varshe pravarttamana , . . tasya V aiBakha-JeshthA-m8sa-madh . • 
Bh'-ka -d" e R' · 

. yam amavasya-.., ra m uh�ya-!iksh0 madhyAhna-kAI@ • • • Vrishabha-rasau tasmin Vrishabha-rHau süryya•grahlll)&-sarvvamll(grA)si(si)bMte.t · 

16. - 8. 582. - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Vol. X. p. 365 ; ante, Vol. :X:II. p. 210, No. 37 Goa eopper-plates of the Esrly Chalukya Haligallllvara'a son or felld&tory (?) 8atyüraya.�hruvarAja-Indravarman :-

. (L. 6). - Magha-paur�o;iamAsylm • 

(L. 18). - 13..ka-kAlah=paiicha varsha-SatAni dTAtri(tri)riSAni. 
17. - P. 130, No. 106. - S. 584, 3rd year of reign, BhAdrapad-imavAsya, „ solar eclipse. 

Haidar&bad copper-plates of the W estem Chalukya Pulikllllin II. 

18. -S. 546 (and II. 526). -Inscr. Samcrites du Oambo<lge; p. 36. Inscription at ßayang :
(V . 11). - Rasa-dl!sra-BaraiB=Sak@udra-vanM 

padam=ai8am viniva(ba)ddham=ish!iaki\bhil> [t•] 
!itn·vArinidh-tudriyaiB=cha tlrth@ 

[sa)lila-sthipanam=akAri tena bhüyal, [tt"] 
19. - S. 5

.
48.

' - Imr.r. Sanacrites du Oambodge, p. 41 (also p. 581}; and ante, Vol. XXI. 
p. 47 ). Inscnpt10n at Vat Chakrot :-

Pil)"1bhüre 'Sak-Apde(bd@) va.su-jalanidhi'-Sarail°"'VVAsarß MAdhav·Adau 
kl�e präglagnabhüre kumudavanapatau Tbure Krittikiyam t 

20.-S .. 550.- Jmcr. Sanscrites du Oambodge, pp. 55 and 57 (and p. 590). lnscription at Ang Chummk :-
(P. 55, v. 2). - Kha-paiich·endriya-g8 'SAka Rahio;iyam sasini sthire. 

• Read -jaiadhi-. 
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(P. 57, v. 11). - Madhavasya tritty-nhni dAnakAla-pra8arilsite 
karttavy..S..Sraddhayä pumbhfr•i[ chchhadbhiJ.i phala•]m-akshayam. 

188 

21.-11. &56 (Kali 373:>). -Ante, Vol. V. p. 70; Vol. VIII. p. 242; Areh. Survey uf w.„1. 
India, Vol. III. p. 135. Aiho!e inacription of the Western Chalukya Pulik6�in II. (meutions 
Kälida.aa and Bh&ravi) :-

(L. 16). -Tririlsatsu tri...ahasreshu Bharatad�1lhavad=ital} [1*] 
SBpt-Abda·lata-yukt.eshu 8a(ga)teshv=ahdeshu panchasu[n*J 

Paiichasatsu Kalau kAia shal/su paiicha-satäau eh& [1•] 
sami\su SBmatitßsu Sak&n&m..,.pi bhilbhujäm II 

22.-S. &86.-ln-. &msorit„ duCamOOdge, p.62 (and p. 591). Iuseription at Vat Prey 
Vier:-

(V. S). - Rasu-vasu•vishayi\r;iam sarnnipAtena labdh@ 
'Sakapati...amay-abd@ Mägha..Sukla[ -dvitty@], 

23. -11. 58&. - [n1HJr. 8M11crite1 du Camhodge, p. 68 (and p. 591}. Inscription at Ang 
Chumnik:-

(V. 26).-Vaisakha-prathama-dvipaiicba.ka.din@· dvAr-Ashta-vlr;iair=yynt@ 
jlvaS=chApa-yuto ypsM Kavi-suts.s=simhArddha-gsS=chandre.maJ.i, [1 •] 

kaull�vaiµ(oi)jil• gha!d Ravi-sut�sh.U...tu m@sha-sthitAs= 
sii=yam sri· VijayA&var6 vija.yate yal} ktra-lagn@· sthital}. [n•] 

241.-P. 1!22, No. SB.-11; 1589, 16th.day of Madhava (VaWlkha), sun in·M@sha,. moon in 
AnnradM, Jupiter in Chalpa (Dhanul,i). lnscription at Vat Prey Vier. 

25, - 11. 1598. - lnBCf'• &,..orite• du Oambodge, p. 76 (and P• :>93), lnscription at 
Ba.rai:-

M'11rtti-dvAra-SirraiS=Sak6' sit&.dine prßpt.@ da.8-aik-attare 
Jy�h�hasy=ftrka-knj�ndnja mithuna-g[A]• - v - - .., -

enkrasy=irkka-sutii vrish@- snm-gurnl\. ka.nyA[ m] mrig-arddhOday@. 

26. - II. 611. -.Amte, Vol. VI. p. 86; Jour. Bo. A„. Soe; Vol. XVI. p. 231. Togurshode 
eopper•plates of the Western Chalnkya Vinaya.ditya :-

(L. 24), -1!lk&da8-6ttara-shat-olihateshu S..ka-varsbeshv=atit@.hn prava.rddham&na,-vija
yarAjya-salilvatsar@da&ame varttamän@ • • • Kiirttika-pa....,..r;iamAsyilm. 

27. - lt 618> -Ante, Vol. VI. P• 89, Karr;iftl district copper-plates- of the W estem 
Chalnkya VinaJIMitJ& :-

(L. 24). -TrayMa.8-c'ittsra-shatcchhe.Mshn Sa.lca-varsh@shv=attt.@shn praV&rddhamAna·vija• 
yamjya.-SBtiJvatsar@ ekAda8@ varttami\n@ , • • MAgha-p&nrl}8misyam. 

28. - P. 9, No. 160. -11. 814, 11 th year of reign, dakshi�Ayana( -samkr&nti),, 'SanaiBchara· 
var&. Sorab eopper-plates of the Western. Chalukya VinayAditya. 

29. -15� 618. -Ant•, Vol. VII. p. 302; Mys<YtB Imcr-. No. 132, P• 237. Harihar copper• 
plates of the Western Chalukya V�tya :-

(L. 23).-Sh6<ja8-6tflara-shach(t)-chhat@shu 'Sa�-�h&hv-attteshu pra�dhamana· 
vijayarAjya-samvatsar& chatnrclda&e vartta.m&na • • . Kirttik@(ka)·panrr;ir;ia.misyltil. 

30. - II• 621. _ .&nte, Vol. X. p. 60. B&dami inscriptiou of the Western Chalukya 
Vijay&ditya :"'""'." 

(L. 5). -PravardhamAna-vijayarajya-samvatsare tP,ttya vartta.m8n8 ekavims-ött.ara-sha�
chhateshu Sa.ka-varsbeshv=attt@shu J yes�hyAm paurl)J)&ID8syilm. 
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31. -1:1 . 622. - Ante, Vol. IX. p. 128. N@rtir copper-plates of the Western Chalukya 
VijayAditya :--

(L. 30). - Dvavirh8aty.uttara-shat-chhateehu ,'.Saka-varsheshv=atiteahn pravarddhamana· 
vijayarajya-sarhvatsare chaturttbe vartamiine ... Asha<Ja(qha)·paurl)r;iamasyaril. 

32. -11. 627. - Ante, Vol. IX. p. 131. Nerftr copper·plates of the Western Chalukya 
Vijaya.ditya :-

(L. 29). - Saptavirhsaty-nttara-shat-chhateshn &ka-varsheshv=atiteshn. pravarddhamana· 
vijayariijya-sarhvatsare da8ame varttamftn@. 

33. -11. 631. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 235. Mnltiii (in Central Provinces) copper-platcs 
of the Ri\shtrakil!a chieftain NandarAja-Yuddha.sura :-

(L. 21). - Ki\rttika-paurl)r;iam8syi1m . . • 

(L. 29). - l3aka-killa-sarilvatsara·8ateshu shatchhv(tsv�katri[m•Js·Öttarcshu. 
34, -1:1. 651. - Aide, Vol. VII. p. 112. Lakshmesvar inscription of the Western Chalu

kya VijayAditya (recording a grant to bis father's prie•t Udayadevapal)qita, also called 
Niravadyapal)c)ita, who was the house-pupil of llrtp-crjyapAda) :-

(L. 42). - :f;kaparilchasad-uttara-sha�-chhateshu l3aka-varsheshv=atiteshu pravartta(rdha)
mana-vijayar.1jya-sarhvatsare chatustrimse varttamfme . . •  Phillguna·mils4 paurl)•.1am8syiim. 

:15. - P. 113, No. 1. -1:1. (154, Kiirttika·sndi 13, Indn-vare. An inscription from Java. 
36. - $. 656. - Ante, Vol. VII. p. 107. Lakshmesvar inscription of the Western Chalnkya 

Vikrame.ditya II.:-

(L. 72). - Shatparilchii8ad-uttara-sha\-chhateshu Saka-varsheshv=atiteshn pravarddhamana· 
vijayarajya-sarhvatsare dvitlye varttamiine Magha-paurl)•.iamnsyäm.• 

37, -1:1. 675. - Ante, Vol. XI. p. 112. Sümangaq copper-plates of the Rashtrakiita 
Dantidurga :-

(L. 30). - Parhchasaptaty-adhika-l3akakala-samvatsara-Si,ttQ.·Rhatk0 vyatite snmvata(t) 675 
pai(? pö or pa11)hachchhikayf1 Mftgha·miisa-rathasaptamya[m•]. 

38. - P. 113, No. 2. -11. 679, Asvayuja-suddha 7, vishuva-sarhkranti. Äntroli-Chharoli 
copper-plates of the Riish\rakuta Kakka (Kakkiira.ia II.) of Gujari\t. 

39,-1:1.67'9.-Ante, Vol. VIII. p. 27; Mysore I11scr. No. 160, p. 301. Vokkalt\ri 
copper·plates of the Western Chalnkya Klrtivarman II.:-

(Plate iv, h, I. 4). - Narnsaptaty-nttara-sha\-chhateshn Saka-varsMshv=atiteshn pravardha· 
mäna-vijayarajya-sa1in-atsare ek1tdatie va1itamime . . •  Bhadrapada-panr�ami\syaril. 

40. - P. ll, No. 171. -1:1. 684, Vaisi\kha, Visakha-nakshatre, 'Snkra-väre,a lunar eclipse. 
Hosur spurions copper-plates of the \-\" est•rn Gai1ga Prithuvt-Koilga1;1i. 

41. - 8. 698. - „·fote, Vol. II. p. 158, Jlysore Inscr. No. 153, p. 287. N.igamai1gala 
spnrious coppcr-plates of the Western Gai1ga Prithuvi-Koilgal;li :-

(Plate iii, h, 1. 8). -.Ashtanavaty-uttare[ shu•] shat·chhateshn 'Saka-varshcsh=atiteshv� 
ätmana� pravarddhm:ina-vijayavir(riij)ya-sa1nvatsari\ pai1ch[1l•]8attame pranmldha(rta)mane. 

42. - 1:1 .  700. - Jour, Bo. As. Soc. Vol. XVII. Pt. ii, p. 1. An i nscription from Central 
Java:-

(L. 6). - Sakanripa-k.U.ßtitair=varsha-satail.t saptabhir . , 

43, - P. 131, No. 1()7 (Ep. lnd. Vol. III. p. 103). -1:1. 716, Vais11kh-umAvasy1I, a solar 
eclipse. Paithal,l copper-plates of the RAshtmküta Gövinda III. 

s .A lunar ccliree on thc 13th Janua.ry, A.D. 735, 17 h. 44- m. i\ftcr mc.au sunrise. 

- 699 -



.TULY, 1895.] ON THE DATES OF THE SARA ERA IN INSCRIPTIONS. 185 

44. - P. 122, No. Sli. - S. 726, Subhänu, Vaisilkha-vadi 5, Brihaspati-vAra. Kanarese 
country copper-plates of the RAsh�rakJI� GOvinda III. 

45. - S. 726 (P). -Ep. lnd. Vol. I. p; 115. Date of the .second P„alasti of Baijniith :

(L. 33). - Sakaka!a.-gat·Abdä 11 7 [26]. 

46. - P. 11, No. 172. -S. 730," Vyaya, VaiSAkha-panr�amisl, a lmmr eclipse. Wanl 
ccopper-plates of th<> Ritsh!rakli!a GOvinda III. 

47. - P. 131, No. 108. - S. '1'30, Sarvajit, Srava\l·amAviisyA, a solar eclipse. Riidhanpur 
copper-plates of the Räsh\rakfita GOvinda III, 

48 - S. 734. -Ante, Vol. XIL P· 161. British Museum (or Baroda) copper-plates of the 
R&sh\rakil� Karka·SuvarJ;J.avarsha of Gnjarat. 

(L. 52). -'Sakanripa-k1il-atita-samvatsara-8ateshn saptasu 8cha(cha)tustrin8a[d-adhike]•hn 
roahll-Vaisßkhyßm. 

49. - P. 9, No. 161. - S. 7311, Jyaishtha-sudi 10, Chandra-vßre, Kaqab copper-plates 
of the Riish\raku�a GOvinda III. (Prabhütavaraha). 

50. - S. 736. - Ep. lnd. Vol. III. p. 54. Törkh&j@ copper-plates of the reign of the 
Riishtrakü� GOvinda III., and of the time of his nephew and feudatory GOvindar&ja of 

Gujarat:-
(L. 1). -'Sakanripa-kal-iitlta-samvatsara-8at@shu saptasn paiichatri(tri)riieaty(d)-adhike

shu Pausha-8uddha-saptamyAm=ankatö=pi sathvatsara-satani 735 :Nandana•samvatsare6 Paushah 
oiuddha-tithi� 7 My&m samvatsara-misa-paksha·<liv„a-pürvviiyiith. [t•) 

(L. 43). - vijaya-saptamyam. 
51. - S. 749. - Ante, Vol. V. p. 148. Kavi copper-plates of the Rilsh�raktita GOvinda

rAja-Prabhütavarsha of Gujarat :-
(Plate iii, I. 7). - Sakanripa-loil-atlta-samvatsara-sate[ahn saptasv=&JkßnnapathchoS..t· 

samadhik8shu maha-VaiSäkhyäm .. 
52. - S. 76'1'. - .tlnte, Vol. XIV. p. 200. Baroda copper-plates of the Rilsh�rakuta 

Dh&.rQvaraha·DhruvarA.ja II. of Gnjarat :-
(L. 36). - Sakanripa-kal-atlta-satbvatssra-sateshn saptasn aaptapalichasad-adhik�shu 

Karttika-suddha-paiichadasyatit maha-Karttikl·parvval)i. 
53. - P. 113, No. 3. - S. 7611, Chaitra 15, Soma-vara, a lnnar eclipse. An inscription 

from Java. 
54. - S. 7611 (P). - Ante, Vol. XIII. p. 136. Kai:iheri inscription of tbe Rishtraku!a 

AmOghavarsha I., and the (Bllara) Mahdsamanta Pullllllakti :-
(L. 5). - &mva [765]. 

55. - p, 4, No. 139. - S. '1'711 (for 773), Prajäpati, Asvina-vadi 2, Budha-din�. 
Ka1,1heri inscript.ion of the Rash�raktita AmOghavaraha I., and the (Siliira) M al.dail
B:apardin. 

56. - P. 113, No. 4. - S. 782, Jyaish�ha-sudi 9, Snkt-e. Kalyii1;1 inscription of the 
)lahdma�<Jalßlvara ll0mv�ad6va. 

57. - P. 114, No. 5. - S. 782, Karttik&·sndi 13, Brihaapati-vära. An inacription from 
Java. 

58. - P. 123, No. S9. - S. 788, Vyaya, Jyaish�h-Ambiisyi, .Aditya-vlra, a solar eclipse. 
Siriir inscription of the RAsh�rakilta AmOgh&Varsha I. 

• B1 the me&JMngn oy.tem Nt.adaua la8ted from tbe 9th Ka1, A.D. 812, in li. 786 eurnmt, to tbe 5th Kiii', 
A.D. 813, in&. 735 expintl; ... d h7 the ooutheni lui101&r s78tem Nandaua wu li. 736 eurrent. 
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59. - P. 131, N<>. 109. - S. 789, Jyai1lh!h-amavasya, a solar eclipse. Bagumra copper
plates of the Rhhtraku�a DhärQvaraha'-DhruvarA.ja III. of Gujarßt. 

60. - I!. 797. - Jour. Bo. ,ls. &c. Vol. X. p. 195. Sanndatti lnscription of tbe R"'8h6ra-
kl.ta Krishl)a II., and bis fendatory the Rat�a Great Ohieftain PrithvlrQma :-

-

(L. 13). - Sapta-sa(8a)tya navatyi eha samAyukt[�•]sa(•hn) saptasn[1•] 
Sa(8a)ka-kä!esv(shv)=at1teshn Xanmath-Ahvaya-vatsare7 n 

61. - S. 799. - .tlnte, Vol. XIII. p. 131>. Kai:iheri inseription of the Riish\rakil!a 
Am.Oghavaraha I., and the (Bllära) Mahl1sil111anta Kapardin:-

(L. I). � Sabnppa-kal-atit.a-samvatsara·iateshu saptasn nananavaty-adhik&hv=athkata� 
799. 

62. - S. 809. - Ante, Vol. VI. p. 102; Ooorg Inscr. No. 2, p. 5; Pali, Skr, and Old· 
Kan. lnscr. No. 269. Bijitlr (Ko�gu) inscription of the Gai1ga or Koilgu SatyavQkya-Koilgu

l)ivarma-Perma11&4i :-

"Saka 809 (in words, 1. 2), the eigbteenth year (in wort!s, 1. 5) of hia reign ; ,Üje fifth day 
(fri-paiichameyandu) of Phalgnna.' 

63. - P. · 123, No. 60. - S. 810-, Chaitr-amAvAsyä, a solar eclipse. Bagumr& copper
plates of the Räsh�raku\a Ak:Mavarsha·K:rishl)ara.ja oI Gujarat, 

64. - P. 9, No. 162. - S. 822 (for 8a4 P), Dundubhi, MAgha-&ndi 1>, ßrihaapati-vara. 
Nandwa<j.ige inscription of the Rash�rakft�a X:rishl)&- II. 

65. - S. 824. - Jour. Bo. As. Soc. Vol. X. p. 190. Mujgund inscription of the Ruh\ra· 
kl.!a Krisiu)a II. :-

( L. 2). - Sakanripa-kAja=shlha(sh!ß)-Sata cbaturnttaravililSadu(ty·n)ttara sampragat.i 
Dundubhi·namanis varsM pravarttam&ne. 

66. -11. 831 (for 832 or 883 ?). - Änte, Vol. XII. p. 222. Aiho!e inscription of the R 8sh
traku19. Kriahl)a II. :-

' While the sa1hvatsara named PrajQpati,' wbich was the eight hundred and tbirty-tirst ( of) 
the centuries of years tbat have elapsed from the time of the Saka king, was current.' 

67. - S. 832. - Ep. Ind. VoI. I. p. 56. K8pa<j.val}&j copper-plates of the Ruh\rakti\a 
Krishl)a II. :-

(L. 60). - Saka-samvat 832 VaiBakha-snddha-paurgl}&mAsyam mahli-Vaisakhyam. 
68. - P. 114, No. 6. -S. 886, Pansha-sndi 4, uttariyal)a-satitkriinti. Ha<j.<l&IA copper-platee 

of the ChApa Mahl1sl1mantildhipati DhaNii.lv&rt.ha, the feudatory of Jlah1p&ladAva. 

69. - S. 886. - Jour. Bo. Aa. Soc. Vol. XVIII. PP• 260 and 264. Nans&ri copper-plates 
of the RAsh!rakÜ� Nityavaraha Indra III.:-

(L. 52). - Sakanripa-kAI-atita-samv&tsara-Sat@sbv=aahtasu sha\tritit8ad-nttar&hn Yuva• 
satitvatsa�lo PhAlguna-su(iiu)ddha·saptamyath sampann@ ftipa�tava(ba)ndh·Otaav6. 

T B7 the me&D·SigD •ystem :Malllll&tha ended OD the 18th A uguot. A. D. 871>, in $. m expired l and b1 the 
�outhern luni-solar 11ystem l(anmatha. was &. 797 ei:pired.. 

• By the me&D·Bign system Dundubhi ended on the l!Oth April, A. D. 902, in 'fl. 824 expired1 and b7 the so)lthern 
luni·aolar aystem Dundobhi waa �. 824. expired. 

t By the me&n-sign syatem PrajApati Jasted from the 18th JlaTeh, A.D. 910, in!!. P.31! expired, to the 14th March, A.D. 911, in$. 838 expired (which commeneed on tho 4th )(&roh, A.D. 911); and b7 the sonthern IUDi-solar •11tem 
PrajApati waa &. 888 expired. 

10 By the mean-oign s1stem Yuvan ended on the 25th Febru&Ty, A.D. 915, whieh was tho 8th of tbe brirht half 
of Phfilgun& of &. 836 expired; b1 the aouthern limi·solar s11tem Yuvon would be $. 837 upired. 
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70. - S. 838. - A„te, Vol. XII. p. 224. Hatti-Mattur inscription of the RAshtrakfi!a 
Nityavarsha Indra III.:-

(L. 3). - Sa.(sa)ka·bhüpa!a·kn!·[>i •]krinta-sa.th[ va•]tsara· Praba(bha)v-adi-nßmade( dhe)· 
yam=uttama·madhyama-jaghanya·pa(pha)jada(da)-prabhritigal=elf!U nü1:a mi'lvatt-el}\e(l}t&)• 
neya. DhAtu·samvatsar-[ii•]ntarggata.n 

71. - S. 840. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 223. Dal}<fapnr inscription of the Rashtraki'l�a 'PrabhO.· 
tavarsha (Gövinda IV.):-

' When the eight hnndred snd fortieth year (of) the lsaka era, that is known by the name 
of PramAthi,LI was current; at the time of the sa1i1krama�a, when the sun came to (tlte si911) 
Makara (and) on the lunar day of Pansha that coincide d (with that sa1i1krama!ltJ ).' 

72. - P. 114, No. 7, - S. 8111, Vikrita, Magha-paurl}amilsl, Aditys-vilra, a lunar eclips�. 
Ka!as inacription of the Rash�raki'l!& G6vinda IV. 

73. - P. 114, No. 8. - S. 81111, Vijaya, Srav&l}a·paul'l}&masl, Gnru-vare. Saiigll copper
plates of the Rlishtraku1a G6vinda IV. 

74. - P. 2, No. 127. - S. 8116, J'aya., Karttika·8udi 5, Budha-vara. Mahßküta inscription 
of the Maltdsi1111anta. Bappuvaraaa. 

75. - 8. 860. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 180. Spurions Su�i copper·plates of the Western 
Gaiiga BO.tuga :-

(L. 68).,... Sa.(ia)k&-vari[ah]@shu shashtyuttar-Ash!a[8a]t&hn a�ikratht@shn Vik&ni(ri)l3. 
aam vatsara-Kirttika-N andisva( 8va) ra-su( an )kla·paksha}.t ash�mylim Aditya-vlir@. t 

76. - 8. 882. - Ja..,.. Bo. A.s. Soc. Vol. XVIII. p._ 248. Wardha copper-plates of the Rash
\rakt1!a l[Jia�a III. :-

(Plate iü. 1. 1). - Sakanripa-kAl-Atita-samvatsara-Sateshv=ash!Asn dvishashty-adhikeshu 
lil&rvvari"·sam vatsar·Antarggata-V aiBakha-bah nla-p&l}cha (ncha )myam. 

77. - P.123, No. 61. - 8. 867 (Pla�ailga), Bhadrapad-am.AvAsyA, Knja(Mai1gala)-vlra, a 
solar eclipse. Sal�gi ioscription of the Rashtrakft!a Kris� III. 

78. - P. 123, No. 62. - 8. 867, Mi.rgaSlrsha-vadi 13, aon in Dhanns, Bhrig11-väre. Acces
sion of the Eastern Ch&inkya Amma II. 

79. - II. 872.• - Bp. lud. Vol. II. p. 171. Atakt'.ir inscription of the R&sh�rakt'.i� 
X;i8hr,la llI. :-

( L. 1). - Sa(ia)kanri(nri)pir.-kAl·atita-samvatsa.ra-sa(8a)taüga!=e9tn·nt'.ir-elpatt-e�neya 
llau(aau)m;ram=emba samvatsaraät pravarttise.u 

80. - P. 12, No. 173. - 8. 871,• Saum;ra, fnll-mooo of Pansha, Mon day, a lunar 
eclipse, uttarAyal}&-S&mkrAnti. An inscription at Naregal. 

81. - P. 5, No. 144. - 8. 871, 8adh&rai,1.a, new-mooo of KArttika, Thnrsday, a solar 
eclipae. Another inscription at Narigal. 

11 By the -u-aip .,.tem DWP, Ollded Oll the lt.t Febrnary, A.D. 916, in EI. 888 ourrent; ud b1 the eouthera 
luui0eolar qriem Dhltri was II. 838 upired. 

11 B1 the .,_...,.. .,aem Pnmlthin nuled on the 8th February, .A..D. 919, in II. 840Ppind1 by the eouthera 
luui"IO!ar .,atem �thin would be II. 8'11 expired. 

11 Br tho ....,..aip qotem ViHrin oommmoed on the 19th Noyember, A..D. 11117, in II. 880 ourrent, and ended 
ou the 16th No„_ber, .A..D. 938, in EI. 880expired; aud b7the aouthern 111Di-oolar1J11-Vikirin would bell. 861 
upired. 

" B7 the --aip. .,.tem !lr.narin ended on the llth November, .A..D. 9811, in II. 882 ournut; ud b:r the 
aoathern lnni.oolar qlltem !l&narin wu II. 861 npired. 

11 B:r the •--alp qriem Sonm:ra eaded on the W. October, .A..D. 1148, in EI. 870 expind; ud bJ the IOUÜera 
luni-aolar 111.tem llnßl11' wae ll. 871-t. 
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, 82. - P. 114, No. 9. - S. 873, Vir6dhin (for VirOdhalqoit), lt:Argasirsha·paurl)amiisi, 
Aditya-vilra, a lunar eclipse. Sora\i'lr ioscription of the Rashtrakuta Krish:Q.& III. 

83. - S. 890. - .Ante, Vol. VII. p. 105. Lakshmesvar inscription of the Gai1ga or KoiJ!l'n 
Märasimha. Satyava.kya Koitgw;iivarman :-

(L. 24). - 'Sakanripa-ka!·iltita·samvatsara-sateshv=ashtasn na.vaty-nttareshn pravartta
mäne Vibhava-sariivatsare.16 

84. - P. 123, No. 63. - S. 893, Prajäpati, Äsvaynj-�mavasya, Aditya-vära, a. solar 
eclipse. Adaraguiichi inscription of the Rf1Bh!rakuta Kotpga (Khotpga). 

85. - P. 115, No. 10. - S. 894, Aitgiras, Asvaynja·panrl)amiis-i, Bndha·dine, a lunar 
eclipse. Karda copper-plates of the Rash�rakiita Kskkala. (Kakka II). 

86. - P. 12, No. 174. - S. 896„ Srimukha, dakshi1.1ilya.na·sathkränti, .Ä.ditya-vara. 
GnJ.1c)ur inscription of the Rlish!rakfi!a Kakkala (Ka.kka II). 

87. - S. 899. - Ante, Vo!. VI. p. 102; Vo!. XIV. p. 76; Coorg Inscr. No. 4, p. 7; Pdli, 
Skr. and Old·Kan. lnscr. No. 271. Peggn-ur (Kogagu) inscription of ·the Gai1ga or Koilgn 
SatyavAk;ra KoitgiJ;livarman :-

(L. 1). l3akanripa-käj-atita-sathvatsara·satailga 829taneya 
pravattise . . • tad-varsh-iibhyantara Pä(phil)lgul}&-Snkla·pakshada 
iivasam Age. 

bvara-sathvntsaratßt7 
Nandlsvarath tallaj· 

88. - P. 6, No. 147. - S. 902, Vikrama., Pansha-fodi 10, Brihaspati-vara, nttariiyal}&
samkri\nti. Saundatti inscription of the Western ChAlukya Ta.ila II., and his feudatory the 
Ratta lla.ntivarman. 

89. -· P. 124, No. 64. - S. 904, Chitra.bhänu, Chaitra-vadi 8, S6ma-vnra. Death of the 
Rilsh!raku�a Indraräja (Indra IV.). 

90. - S. 904. - From Dr. Fleet's impression. Nilgnnd inscription of the Western Cba
lukya Ta.ila II.:-

(L. 17). - Sa(sa)kanripa-samvatsareshu chatnradhika-navs8a.t@shu gat@shn ChitrabhAnu· 
samvatsare Bhlidrspada-milse suryya·grahal)a.u 

91. -S. 91L - Ep. Ind. Vo!. III. p. 232. Bhairanma!ti inscription of the Western Cba-
lukya Taila II. and the Sinda PlllikAla :-

(L. 4). - Sa(sa)ka-va.rsha 911 Vikri(lq'i)tam"=emba sathvatsa.ra pravarttise. 
92. - S. 9U. - Ooorg Inscr. No. 5, p. 8. An inscription at Merkara: -
(L. 1). - Saka-va.risha 91lney s 'Sa(?) • • •  nttarAyal}a • • •

93. - P. 12, No. 175 (Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 274).- S. 919, HAmalamb&, .AshAqha-vadi 
4, dakshil�aya.ns-samkriinti. BhAdAna copper-plates of the Silara Aparäjita. 

94. - S. 919. - Pt1li, S'/cr. an.d Old-Kan. In.ter. No. 214; Mysore [nlCf'. No. 99, P• 187 (?). 
TA!gnnd inscription of the Western Chalnkya Taila II., and bis fendatory Bblm& : -

• 'Saka 919 (in fignres, J. 12), the H6malambi soth11atsara; Snn day, the fifth day of the 
bright fortnight of (?) Aiivaynjs. ' (Mys. ["8Cr.: •Vai88kha, the !!th day of the moon's 
•lecrease, Sunday.')IO 

11 By the mean-aia'n ayetem Vibh&Taended on the 16th Juq, .A..1>. 96'1, in II. 890 ourreut; and "1 the oouthem 
luni-eolar ayatem VibhaT& wu A. 890 expired. 

" By the me&n-aign 11•- 14vr.ra ended on the 7th June, .A.. D. 1176, in II. 889 cunent; ud "1 the eonthent 
hini-aol&r ay1tem. l'van. waa �. 889 expired. 

11 A ool&• eclipae, viaible in Ind4, on the 20th September, .A.. D. 981. 
11 By the me&D-oign 1y1tem 'Vikrita ended on the 14th April, .A.. D. 9811, in II. 911 expired; ud b;r the IO•thern 

l1mi·..,1&r a111tem Vilqita wu II. 918 ezpired. 
„ Va.i6&kh&-vadi 8 of I!. "919 explred = Bfmala.mba would correapond to Suo1&7, the 2nd lla;r, A. D. 997. 
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95. _ P. 12, No. 176. - II. 922, l!arvarin,•1 Bhildrapad-amavasya, a solar eclipse. 
Samgamntir copper-plates of the Yadava Bhillama II. 

96. - 11 .  924. - Ä11te, Vol. XII. p. 210, No. 31. Gadag inscription of the Western 
Chälukya Satyäkre.ya II. : -

(L. 7). - Sa(sa)ka-bhiipa\a-ka!-8krarilta-sarilvatsara-sa(8a)te.mp[!"] 924neya llubhakrit
sarilvatsaram pravarttise tad-varsh-i\bhyantara-Chaitra-8nddha 5 Adityavarad-ando.22 

97. -11. 928 (for 929 ?). - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 67. Gncj.ikaW inscription of 
the Western Chälukya (?J Jayaaililha III. : -

(L. 13J. - Sa(sa)kam�a(a)bda gaja-dvi-nidhi Plave.thgadolu.:aa 
98. - II. 930. - Jour. Bo . .tl.s. Soc. Vol. I. p. 218. Khärepa\aQ copper-plates of (the 

Western Chälukya SatyAllraya II. and) tbe Silara RaHarAja: -
(L. 40). - 'Sakanripa-kftl-8tlta-samvatsara-nava-5attishu triti1sad-adhiktiahu pravarttamilna

Kllaka-samvatsar-il.ntarggata-J ytishtha-pan�Qam1\syilril. 
99. - 1!.  930. - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 52. Mnno!!i inscription of the Western 

Chälnkya SatyAkraya II. : -

(L. 10). - Sa(sa)ka-varisha 930 Kllaka-[samva)tsa[rada] 'Sravai;ia-bahu!a-taddi(di)[ge•J 
Somavarad-amdu.t 

100. -11. 930 (for 931).-Ante, Vo!. XVI. p. 24. Kan�Mril copper-plates of the Western 
Chalokya VikramAditya V. :-

(L. 61). - Sakanripa-kill-i\tita-samvatrnra-sateshn navasu tri(tri)msad-adhiHshn gatesbu 
930 prava[r•]ttamana-Saumya-sarr.vatsarea< paurr19amf•syam somagrabai;ia-parvvai)i. 

101. - P. 115, No. ll. - 11. 939, Piilgala, K1\rttika-$udi 15, a lunar eclipse. 'j.'bil911 
copper-plates of the l'lilara Arik611arin. 

102. -11. 940. - Pr1li, Skr. and Oltl-Ka11. fl!.<ct. No. 153; Mysore Inscr. No. 80, p. 166. 
Ba\agßmve inscription probably of tbe Western Chälnkya Jayasith.ha III. :-

' Saka 940 (in figures, 1. 10). 'rhe other details of the date are illegible.' 
103. - P. 13, No. 177. - S. 941, Siddhärthin, Pausha-8udi 2, Sonday, utte.raya9a

samkrilnti. Ba!agamve inscription of tbe Western Cbalukya Jayasithha III. 

104. - P. 131, No. 110. - II. 944, snn in Sirilha, vadi 2, Gurn-vare. Accession of the 
Eastern Chalukya RAjarAja I.zs 

10!>. - P. l:i, No. 178. - II. 944, Dundubhi, Aditya-vara, uttarilyaQa-samkranti. Beliir 
inscription of the Western CM!ukya Jayasithha III. 

106. - P. 115 , No. 12. - S. 946, Raktäkshi, VaiSAkha-paurl).amllsl, Ä.ditya-v.U-e. Miruj 
copper-plates of the Western Chlllukya Jaye.silhha III. 

107. - P. 129, No. 98. -11. 948,• KrOdhana, a solar eclipse in Karttika. Kalas-ßudrukh 
copper-plates of tbe Yadava Bhillama III. 

108. - P. 13, No. 179. - 11. 948, ][Bhaya, Kilrttika-sndi 15, Ravan, a solar (!) eclipse 
BhAQiJ;lp copper-plates of the 'Silara ChittA.re.ja. 

11 Here aud in those of the foltowing d&tea to whioh no special not.e il attached, the &ab. year can be oombined 
with the Jovian year mentioned &long with it, only by the southcrn luni„aolar 9J"Btem. 

n Thia date regnlarly corresponda, for !!. 924 expired = !!ubhakrit, to Sunday, the ll2nd March, A. D. 1002. 
"By the mean-aign syatem Plavai:iga ended on tbe Ist l!'ebrua.ry , A. D. 1006, ln &. 928 current; &Ud by the 

southem Juni-solar eystem Plavaiiga. was &. 929 expired. 
• By the mean-sign aystem Saumya. ended on the 24th January, A.. D. 1008, in &. 930 ourrent; and by 

tbe aouthern lmri·solar s1stem Saumya wu EI. 931 e::s.pired. There was no lunar eclipee in &. 930 curreut. 
" See cmte, Vol. XX. p. 273, note 18. 
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109. - P. 115, No. 13. - II. 950, Vibhave., Pausha-sudi 5, Söma-vitra, uttaraya9a
•amkranti. 'l.'a!gund inscription of the Western Chalnkya Jayasith.ha III. 

110. - 11. 955. -Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 234. Bhairanmat!l inscription of thc Western 
ChUJukya Jayasith.he. III., and the Sinda Great Cbieftain Nägäditya: -

(I.. 52). - Sa(8a)ka-varsha 955[ ne ... ]ya Srimukha•sa1hvatsara pravarttise. 
111. - 11. 95'7, - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. lnscr. No. 155; Mysore 1"scr. No. 71, 

p. 146. Ba!agarilve inscription of the Western Chillukya Je.yasilhha III. : -

' l'laka 957 (in fignres, 1. 10), the Yuva sa1i1vatsara; Snnday, tbe day of the full-moon of 
Pushya; at tbe time of tbe sun's �ommencing his progress to the north.'t 

112. - P. 13, No. 180. - s'. 96�, Vik.rama, M11rgaSirsba-8udi 5, Aditya-vara. MaQ�tlr 
inscription of the Western Chälukya Jayasith.ha III. 

113. - P. 6, No. 148. - 11. 966, TArai;ta, Pausba-8udi 10, Adi-vära, uttarayal)R·Barii· 
kranti. Huli inscription of the Western Chälnkya SOmGllvara I. 

114. -II. 968. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Insc·r. No. 156; Mysore Inscr. No. 92, p. 183. 
Ba\agamve memorial tablet of the time of (the Western Chälukya SOmAllvara I., and bis 
feudatory) the Great Cbieftain CMvw;tQarAya : -

'i'laka 968 (in figures, 1. 3), the Vyaya samvatsara; Wednesday, the fifth day of the bright 
fortnight of Mitrga8irsba.' (Mys. lnscr. : 'the 13th day of the moon's increase, E'riday.')26 

115. - P. 13, No. 181. - II. 970, Sarva.d.Mrin, Jyaishtha-8ndi 13, Aditya·vara. Ba!a· 
gamve inscription of the Western Chalukya SOmGllvara I., and bis feudatory the Great Cbief
t.ain ChAVUl).Qaräya. 

116 - P. 124, No. 65. - II. 972, Vikfita, Paush-amavasyii, Al1g1\ra(Ma.igala)-v11re, 
a solar eclipse. Snrat copper-plates of the Chanlukya TrilOchane.pa.la of Lfitarl@sa. 

117. - 11 .  9'73 (for 974. ?). - Ante, Vol. XII. p. 211, No. 42. Gncj.ika!fi inscription of the 
Western Chalnkya SOmAllvara I.: -

(L. 19). - Sa(8a)ka-kit\aril guQ&-sapta-na1i>da-mri(mi)te.m�agal�varttakaril Nandan-Abda
kam.27 

118. - P. 122, No. 56. - S. 976, Jaya, new-moon of Vaisakha, Sunday. Ba!ag•1rilrn 
inscription of tbe Western Chalokya BOmAllvara I. 

119. -P. 7, No. 150. - S. 976, Jaya, Va.isiikh-amitvasya, Soma-vAra, a solar eclipse. 
Honwacj. iuscription of the Western Chalnkya Söm611vara I. 

120. - P. 115, No. 14. - S. 980, Vilambin, Pansha-8udi 7, Bribaspati-va1i, nttarAyal)a· 
samkranti. Copper-plates of the 'Sililhära llürasith.ha. 

121. - P. 7, No. 151. - S. 984, llubhalqit, Pansha-vadi 7, Aditya-vilra, uttaraya'!"
sarilkrilnti. Holgur inscription of tbe Western Chiilukyi. SOmGkvara I. 

122. - 11. 984. - A11te, Vol. XII. p. 209, No. 15. Chilhlr-Bacj.1!i inscription of the Western 
Chi'ilukya Söm611vara I. : -

(L. 26). - Sa(sa)kanripa-kal-atita-sarilvatsara-sa(81')tamga[l"] 984neya [llu]bha.kritu-
samvatsarada Pausya(sha)-su(su)ddba-dasa(sa)mi Adityav&ram�uttarayaQ&-E"lilkriinti-vyati-
pätad-andu.t 

se MArga.Strsha-Sudi 5 of �- 968 expired = Vya:ya would correspond to Wednesday, the Sth November; aud Budi 
13 to Friday, the Uth November, A. D. 1046. 

lf By tho mean-signsystemNandana ended on the 26th July, A. D. lOäO, in&. 973 curreot; and by tM 
•ottthern luni-solar syetem Naudana was&. 974 e::s.pired. 
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123. -11. 988. - Ptili, ST.r. and Old-Kan.b1Bcr. No. 136; Mysore ln•cr. No. II, p. 19. 
Di1va11-gere inscription of the Western Ohalukya SOmo\kvara I. and his son Vishi;tuvardhana
VijayAditya : -

''Salta. 988 (in figures, 1. 18), the Parlbhava sa1iivatsara; Tuesday, the day of J;he new-moon 
of Bhadra�a ; at the time of an eclipae of the sorn.'t 

124. -11. 990. - Myaore Inscr. No. 170, p. 321. Banaväsi_inscription of the Western 
Chiilukya SOmAkvara I. : -

' 

•In the 'Saka year 990, the year Kllaka, the month Ohaitra, the Ist day of the moon's 
increase.' 

125. - P. 124, No. 66. -II. 991, Saumya, a solar eclipse in Ashilqha. Vaghll inscription 
of the Yadava SAUQ.&ohandra II. 

126. -P. 14, No. 182. -11. 991, Saumya, 'Srilva�a-8udi 14, Guru-di�. B&BSein copper
plates of the Yildava SAUQ.&chandra II. 

127. -P. 7, No. 152. -11. 993, VirOdhikrit, Pausha-8udi l, Soma-vara, utt&ray&Q.&· 
samkr.inti. Two BaJag-�mve inscriptions of the Western Ohälukya 80m6kvara II. 

128.-P. 115, No. 15.-11. 996, Ananda, Pa.nsha-8udi 5, Brihaspati-vil.ra, utt&ruyaQ.&
samkränti. Bijap nr inscription of the Western Ohalukya SOmAkvara II. 

129. -P. 7, No. 11>3. -11. 991, Blkshasa, Pausha-panri;oamilsi, Aditya-vura, utt&rayaQ.&
samkriinti. Kadarö!i inscription of the Western Chälnkya SOmAkvara II. 

130. -P. 8, No. 15 3. - II. 9.97, Blkshasa, Pansha-sndi 1, Söma·vära, ott&rAyaQ.&-
samkranti. lla!ag1imve inscription of the Western Obal nkya SOmo\kvara II. 

131. -II. 998. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 39. Guqigere Jaina inscription :

(L. 19). - Sa(S..Jka-varsha 99ll ney=Anala-sali1vataarada srilheyoju. 
1311. - P. 116, No. 16. -11. 999, P.iilgala, Ashafj.ha-sudi 2, Aditya-vilra, samkrauti

pavitriröhal}a (dakshi\uiyana-s.). Hulgilr inscription of the Western Chillukya Vikram&ditya 
VI. and J' ay&aililha IV, 

133. - P. 132, No. 111. -11. 999, sun in Kumbha, sudi 3, Ravija�ani)·dine. Accessiou 
of the Gai1ga Anantavarman OhOfj.agaiLgadha. 

134. -P. 2, No. 128. -11. 1001,• snn in Simha, sudi 13, Gnrn-viire. Appointment of 
Vira-Oh04ad6va as viceroy of V@ilgi. 

135. -P. 132, No. 112.-11. 1008, Mesha-ma•a, vadi 8, Aditya-viire. Vizagapatam 
copper-plate• of the Gaüga Anantavarman Oh04agailgad6va. 

136. - P. 14, No. 183. -11. 1008 (for 1009 ?), Pr abh ava, Vaisiikha-8udi 8, 'Sukra-dine. 
Sit&baldi inscriptiou of the Western Ch1llukya Vikram.Aditya VI. 

137. -II. iou. -Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 90. BO!i iuscription of the Westeru 
Chillnkya V:lkramAditya VI„ and bis feudatory the Great Chieftain Klma of the family of the 
Kadambas of Banavase :-

"Saka 1011 (in words, l. 74), the llukla aa1i1vatsara; at the time of the sun's commencing 
.hie progress to the north.' 

138. - II. 1016. - .Ante, Vol. IX. p. 35. Khilrepil�&IJ copper-plates of the Stlära 
.AnantadAva :-

( L. 73). -Sa(8a)ka.nripa-käl-Atlta-samvatsara-da8&-aa(sa)te.liu sh&<Jas(s)-iidhilaiahu Bhlva
aarilvatsar-intarggata-Hagha-su(su)ddha·pratipadAyAm· yatr-il.tbkatb-pi samvat 1016. 
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139.-11. 1026. - My1ore Insor. No. 174, p. 330. Sindigere inscription of tbe Hoysa!a 
BallAla I. :-

'In the Salta. year 1021>, the year SvabhAnu, the month Karttika, the lOth day of tbe 
moon's inc�e, Thursday.'t 

140. -P. 127, No. 83. -11. 1032,• VirOdhin, Ml.gha-endi 10, Maiigala-viire. TR!alei1 
copper-plates of the Biliihara Ga'Q.4ara.dityad6va. 

141. -P. 127, No. 83. - [S. 1033*], Vikrita, Vaisakha-panrQ.&mäsl, a lnnar eclipse. 
Tälaleil copper· plates of the 'Silahilra Gai;t4&rAdityad6va. 

142. -11. 1035 (or 1037 P). -Insor. at Sra•Ja�a Be/go/a, No. 46, pp. 22 and 126. Death of 
BilchaQ.a, lay disciple of Subhachaudra.-siddh&ntadeva (pillar set np by the wife of the general 
Gaöga) :-

'Saka-varusha lOBi(rn tra1111lation 1035)neya Vijaya-samvatsarada Vaisakha-sn(8n)ddha 10 
Adityavarsd-andu.ze 

143. -P. 116, No. 17. -11. 1037, M:anmatha, Marga8irsha-8udi 14, ßriha-v1\ra. Death of 
Meghachandra-traividyadeva (tomb erected by the wife of Gai1ga-R1ija, the minister of the 
HoysaJa Vishl}nvardbana). 

144. -11. 1039. - Pali, ST.r. antl Old-Kon • .Jnsor. No. 18; Mysore Inscr. No. 146, p. 265. 
Behir copper-plates of the HoysaJa Viahi;tuvardJiana and his chief qneen lllntalad6V1 :-

•l3aka 1039 (in words), the H o\malambi 1a1i1vat1ara; Snnday ( My1. Insc1·. : 'Monday '), the 
fifth day of tbe bright fortnight of Ohaitra.'21 

145. -P. 116, No. 18.  -11. 1039, H6mai;t&mbi, Phi\lguna-sndi ö, Söma-vira. A grant by 
the DalJV.anagaka Gailga-BAja, confirmed by the Da1.f{Janayaka :ll:chi-RA,ja. 

146. -II. 1040. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 169. Vizagapatam copper-plates of the Gai1ga 
Anantava.rmB.n Oh64aga.ilgad6va :-

(L. 169). -Viyad-ud&dhi-kh-emdn-ga9iteshu 'Sak&-vatsareshu puyy@cha.ni. 
147. -11. 1041.* - In1or. at Sraval]a ße/gofa, No. 139, pp. 110 and 185. Death of l3rlmati 

Ganti, the pupil of Divilkaranandin :-
Saka-varsham 104l neya · Vilambi-samvataarada Phalg119a-Snddha-paiicbami Budhaviirad

andn.t 
148. -P. 129, No. 99. - II. 1042,* Viklrin, PhaignM-v&di 11, Briha-vara. Death of 

D@miyyaka, the lay disciple of 'Snbhachandra-siddhiintadeva. 
149.-11. 1043.* - 11111or. at Srava�a lle/go/a, No. 44, pp. 20 and 125. Death of 

Pöchaladevl (tomb erected hy her son, the Da�V.at1ayaka Gai1ga-Raja, the minister of the 
HoysaJa Vishynvardhana) :-

Sa(S..)k&-varsha 1048neya Sä(lll}rvvari-samvatsarada AshA�ha-sn(s�)ddha ö SömavArad
andu.t 

150.-11. 1044.•-Inacr. at Srava1Ja Befgo!a, No. 48, pp. 27 and 128. Deatb of Lakshmy
ambike (Lakkave), the wife of the DalJ<Janayaka Ganga-R.Aja:-

Sa(S..)ka-varsha i044neya Pl ava-samvatsarada • • . suddha 1113ukraviirad-andu. 
151. - P. 116, No. 19. - II. 10415, llubhakri.t (for llObhakri.t), Vaisakha-paurl}llmasl, 

Brihaspati-v:\ra. Date in an inscription at TardAJ, of the time of the Western Ohälukya Vikrama
Tribhuvanama.lla (VikramAdl.tya VI.) ; bis subordinate, the Ratta Mohdma�q.aUivara 
Kartavtrya; and the petty cbief Goilka. 

SI For EI. 1035 expired = Vijaya the date regularly correeponds to Sunday, the 27th April, A. D. 1113. 
"Chait�'o.di 5 of FJ. �039 expired = Hfmala.mb& would oorrespond to Saturday, the loth Mtreb, A. D. 1117. 
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152. - P. 116, No. 20. - 8. 1045, 80bh11krit, 'Sraval/-a-sudi 10, Sita('Sn§:ra)-vara. 
Dea th of 'Subhachandra-siddhantadeva (tomb erected by the Daw;landyaka Ga!\ga-Raja, the 
minister of the Hoysa!a Vish9uvardhana). 

153. - 8. 1045. - Inscr. at Sravara Be{go{a, No. 53, pp. 41 and 134. A grant by 8än
taladAvt, the chief qneen of the HoysaJa Vishi;tuvardhana:-

Sa(sa)ka.-v&rnsha sA yirada niilvattaydeneya 8�bhakrtt-saritvatsarada Chaitra.-sn(sn)ddha• 
pa�iva Brihaspativil.rad-11nd11.t 

(The s&me date in another grant by the same queen, ib. No. 56, pp. 52 and 143.) 
154. _ 8. 1045 (P). - Pl1li, Skr. and Old-Kmi. Insc„, No. H6; My•ore Inscr. No. 4, p. 9. 

Chitaldnrg inscription of the Western Chlllukya JagadAkamalla, and his fe11d11tory the Great 
Chieftain Vijaya-PAl;.QyadAva :-

' 'Saka 1045 (in figures, the last two effaced, l. 28), the Bobhalqit sa1i1vatsartt; Sunday, the 
tenth day of the bright fortnigbt of Phalgu\la'; 30 (Mys. Inscr.: 'at tbe time of the equinox '). 

155. - P. 124, No. 67. - 8. 1047, Vfävävasu, Bhädrapada·vadi 13, 'Sukra•vara, yagadi. 
Narendra iasoription of the Western Cbalnkya VikramAditya VI. 

156. _ P. 124, No. 68. - 8. 1050, Kilaka, PM!guna-vadi 3, Bhaskara•vartl. Death of 
Mallisbe'."', 

157. - P. 127, No. 84. - 8. 1051,*Kilaka, Karttika-paurl)amasl, a lunar eclipse. litgl@Svar 
inscription of the Western Chalukya SOmC!�vara III. 

158. - I!. 1053. - Jnscr. at Srava'}a Be{11n!a, No. 53, PP· 38 ,.and 132. Death of 
8.tntaladC!vl, the chief queen of the Hoysaja Vishi;tuvardhana:-

Sa(S..)ka-varusham 1050milr,eneya Virödhikrit-samvatsarada Chaitra-su(sn)ddha·paii• 
ehami Sömavarad-anda.t 

159. - P. 14, No. 184. - 8. 1056, , , • vishuvati. Chittilr copper-p\ates of the 
Eastern Chalukya KulOttuir.ga ChOQadAva II. 

160. -8. 1057. - Ante, Vol. XVIII. p. 174. Vizagapatam copper-plates of the Gai1ga 
Anantavarman ChOQagangadAva :-

(L. 32). - $Ak-avde(bd@)shn mnni-sa(sa)ra-viyach-chha{cha)rildra-gal).it@sha Vrischika• 
mAse. 

161. - 8. 1059. - Ep. Ind. Vo!. II. p. 338. Govindpur inscription of the poet Gai1ga• 
dhara; mentions the Miina princes Vari;tamäna and BudramAna of Magadha :-

(L. 34). - Nand-öndriy-abhr..endn-same Sak-iivde(bde) • • . Silk& 1059. 
162. - 8. 1059 (P). - Inscr. at Srava'}a Be{go{a, No. 68, PP· 60 and 150. Death of 

Chaladanka-rilva Hoysa!a-se�ti :-
Sa(sa)ka-var8a(rsha) 1059neya31 Saumya-samvatsarada Magha-masada sukla-pakshada 

sankrama11ad·andn. 

163. - P. 14, No. 185. - S. 1060,* Piitgala, Pausha·sndi 10, Snnday, nttaraya9a· 
satb.kranti. Sindigere inscription of the Hoysa!a Vishi;tuvardhana. 

164. - 8. 1061 (P). - Inscr. at Srava'!a Be{go/a, No. 52, pp. 35 and 130. Tomb erected 
for Singamayya, the son of _the Da�<)aniiyaka Baladflva :-. 

Sa(8a)ka-varnsha l04l(in translati01• 106l)neya32 SiddhA.rthi•samvatsarada KArttika· 
su(sn)ddha-dvAdasa(sa) Sömaviirad-andn.t 

" PhAlguna-,udi 10of11.1045 expired=liöbhakrit would correspond to Tuesday, the 26th Februaey, A. D, 11.24. 
" S..umya. would be 11. 1051 expired. " SiddhArthin would be &. ]061 expired. 
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165. - S. 1061 (P). - Inscr. at 'Srava'!a Be(go{a, No. 1>1, pp. 34 and 129. Death of the
Da'!if.a„dyaka Ba!adAva, the !e.y d.isciple of Prabhachandra-siddhäntadeva :-

Sa(ßa)ka·varnsha 1041 (in ·translation 1061) SiddhArtthis-arilvatsarada M&rggasi{si)ra-sir
(fo)ddha-pii<jiva Sömaviirad-andu.t 

166. - P. 4, No. 140. - S. 1068 (for 1064), Dundubhi, Jyaish\ha-8ndi 15, Söme. 
Aiijan�ri inscription of the Yadava Mah11sdmanta SAni;tadC!va. 

167. - P. 127, No. 85. - 8. 1065,• Dundubhi, Bhlldrapada-&udi 6, 'Sakra-viira. Miraj 
inscription of the 'Sililhllra VijayAditya. 

168. - P. 127, No. 86 (Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 210). - 8. 1065,• Dundubhi, Magha-pau
:9,ilmasi, Söma·vare, a lunar eclipse. Kölhilpur inscription of the Silahara Vijayäditya. 

169. - P. 14, No. 186. - S. 1066,* RudhirMgärin, Magha-vadi 14, Vac)4a·vara. Miraj 
inscription of the l3ilahara Vijayäditya. 

170. - P. 127, No. 87. - 8. 1068," Krödhana, Asvina-sndi 10, Btiha-vara. Death of 
Prabhachandra-siddbantadeva, the disciple of Meghachandra·traividyadeva. 

i 71. - P. 128, No. 88 (Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 212). - !I. 1073,• Framöda, Bhildrapada
pa11rl).amiisi, 'S11kra-vare, a lunar eclipse. B.tmruft inscription of the 'Silahara Vijayäditya, 

172. - 8. 1075. - Ante, Vol. VIII. p. 41. Pa!\llt inscription of Gövana III. of th<> 
Nikumbha family :-

(L. 20). - Varsha[l)llm] pamchasaptatya sahasr8 sltdhik� gare 11075 1 

1 Saka·bhdpala-killasya tatha 8rtmukh11-vatsare n 
173. - P. 116, No. 21. - 8. 10'1'6, Bhäva, Ash1i<j:ha-8udi 5, Bfihaspati-vilra. H11IgU.r-inscrip

tion of the Western Chil.lukya Tllila III. 

174. - P. 116, No. 22. - 8. 1078, DhAtri, Vaisakha-8uddha, akshaya·tritlya, yugildi, 
Bhauma-dine. Bombay As. Soc.'s inscription <>f the Si!iira lllallikArjuna. 

175. - S. 1079. - Pi!li, Skr. and Old-Kan. Irucr. No. 219; Mysore Inscr. No. 102, p. 193. 
Tajgund inscription of the KaJachuri Bijjai;ta-Tribhuvanamalla, and his Leader of the forces 
Kesimayya :-

• &ka 1079 (in figures, !. 57), the ltrvara sali1oataara; Monday, the day of the fo\1-moon of 
Pushya; at the time of the sun's commencillg his progress to the north.'t 

176. - P. 8, No. 154. - 8. 1080, BahudliAnya, Asha<j:h-ämiiväsyA, Söma-vara, dakshi\layana· 
samkranti. Siddiipur inscription of the Kadamba Mah11ma�iJ.al88vara Sivaohitta and the Yuva

ri1ja Vijayl\ditya. 

177. - 8. 1080. - Pl11i, Skr. and Old-Kan. In•cr. N<>. 183; ante, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 59; 
Mysore Irucr. No. 74, p. 159. Ba\a&'amve inscription of the Ka!achuri Bijjala•Tribhuva
namalla :-

(L. 62). -Saka-varsham 1080neya Bahudhänya-samvatcha(tsa)radaPasya(•hya)da pu9!).ami 
Somaväram=nttaraya1,1&samkramtivyatipata·sömagraha1,1&d�mdu.t 

178. - P. 117, No. 23. - S. 1081, PramAdi(thi)n, Pansha-<indi 14, Snkra-dra, uttara
ya11a-samkrilnti. Sraval)a Be!goJa inscription of the Hoysaja Naraeüb.ha x,. 

179. - P. 2, No. 129. - 8. 1084, ChitrabhADU, Mägha-8ndi 13, Va4<)a-vara. Anamkol).Q 
inscription of the Kitkatya (Kakatiya) Budrad.Clva. 

180. - P, 15, No, 187. - 8. 1084 (for 10811 P), SubhAnu, Jyaishtha.-panrI].amAsl, Monday, 
a htnar eclipse. Pa!!adakal inscription of the Sinda ChAVUi;tQa II., the sabordinate of the 
Western Chiilukya Tllila III. 
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181. - P. 11_7, No. 24. -11. 10811, Bubh&nu, Aab.Atj.ha-sudi 9, Budha.-va�. Death of the 
JCaklma�all.charytJ DAvaklrti-pa1J.4itadha. 

182. -11. 1089 (P). - PI.Li, S"fcr • .-d Old·Ka1'. l1Ucr. No. 117 (' very illegible '); MysorP 
lnscr. No. 35, p. 71. Harihar inscription of the Great Ohieftains Vira·P&J1,4J°ad6va and 
Vijaya-P&J1.cjyad6va. The Mysor• ln.or. give the date thns :-

'In the year 1089, the year llubhakrit,33 the month Puhya, the 12th day of the moon'• 
increase, Monday, the ,...i..hatra beiog Rohil)I.' 

183. - P. 15, No. 188, -B. 1091, Vir6dhin, dvittya.-'Sriiva.....-panrl}&mäsi, Soma·vars. 
Daval}gere inscriptioo of the Maltama�aUlvara Vijaya•Par;t.cjyad6va. 

184. - B. 1093.* - Plili, Slcr, a!ld Old-Kan. lmcr. No. 118; Myaore l9'1cr. No. 28, p. 54. 
Harihar inscription of the Great Chieftain Vijaya-PAr;t.cjyad6va, and his Leader of the force• 
Vijaya-Permlitj.i :-

• 'Saks 1093 (in 6.gures, !. 49), the Vi]q"i.ti 1aii1vatsara; Friday, the 6.rst day of the dark 
fortnight (Mys. fäscr. : 'moon's increase ') of Pushya ; at the ti,;.e of the sun's commencing his 
progress to the north.'" 

185, - S. 1094. - P47.i, Skr. and Old-Kan. fa11Cr, No. 101. Narsipiir inscription of the 
KaJ.achnri 86m6111vara or 80vid6va :-

•1:;„ka 1194 by mistake for 1094 (in 6.gnres, !. 89), the Nandaua sa1hvataara; Monday, the 
day of the new-moon of the dark fortnight of Mi\gha.'t 

185, - S. lOBli.* - Pali, S/cr, and Old-Ka„. lilscr. No. 118; Mysore l•„cr. No. 28, p. 54. 
Harihar inscription of the Great Chieftain Vijaya-P&J1,cjyad6va and hie Leader of the force• 
Vijaya·Permacyi :-

•'Saka 1095 (in ftgnres, !. 63), the Nandana saii1vat1ar11; Thursday (Mys. 11„cr.: ' Wednes 
day '), the third day of the bright fortnight of Bhoidrapada.'3& 

187. - S. 10911, - .-ls. Res. Vol. IX. p. 431; Colebrooke's Mi1c. Euay1, Vol. II. p. 270. 
Cnrngode i.nscription of the reign of Baksh&malla :-

' The year of Salivah•n 1095 in the Vijaya year of the cycle, and on the 30th of the month 
.Margalira, on Monday, in the time of an eclipse of the snn.'t 

188. - P. 117, No. 25. - S. 1096, Ja:ra, Margalirsha·panrl}&mW.i, Aditya-vüra, a lunar 
eclipse. Hnlglir inscriptiou of tbe Kajachuri 86m611vara, 

189. - P. 124, No. 69. - S. 1096, Ja:ra, Mi\rgallrsh-&mlvisyi, Maögala-vAra, a solar 
eclipse. Hulglir inscription of the Kajachuri 86m611vara. 

190. - P. 5, No. H.5. - S. 1096, Ja:ra, Kirttika-Budi 12, Brihaspati-väre. Belgaum 
district copper·plates of the Kaja.churi 80m4U1vara. 

191. - P. 8, No. 155. - 11. 1096, Jaya, J y•ish�h-oimlvAsyA, Äditya-vAra, a solar eclipse. 
Hulgiir inscription of the Kaja.churi 80m611vara. 

192. - P. 128, No. 89. - S. 1099,• Durmilkha, V ailakha.-8udi 14, Suryätmaja(&ui)-vAre. 
Death of Nayaldrtidha. 

193. -11. 1108. - Ai. Ret. Vol. IX. P• 431; Colebrooke's Milc. E11ay1, VoL II. p. 276, 
Cnrngode inscription of the reign of Bakah&malla :-

• The year of 'Sälivihan 1103, of the cyole Plava, and on the 15th of Kärttika, on Monday, 
in the graoions time of the moou's eclipse.'t 

• l!ubh&bit wowd bo I!. 1104 expired, and Palllha-,udi 1 2ofthio1-wowd corroapond to Wodne1da7, the 8th 
Docombor, A. D. llfl. 

" In II. 141113 ourrent • Vikrita t.ho Uttarlr-&&ml<rlnti took plaoo 9 h. 50 m. after mean l1U1rile of l'rida7, tlao 
25t.h Docombor, A. D. 1170, dnrillr t.ho llnt UU.i of tho dark half whioh oollllllOnced 1b.86 m. after m.,, •llllrile of 
thuame da7. 

• Bh1dr&pada."1di a of II. 1096 ourrent = N&ndana would oorreopond to Tluinda)', the Htb A1lfQlt, A. D.1112. 
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194 .
. 
- S. UOS. - Pali, Slor. and Old-Kan.· lmtn". No. 230. HaJCblg inscription of the 

Ka!achnn (Saökama·)Ahavamana, and Vikram&ditya of the Gntta f.mily :-

• Saka 1103 (in words, 1. 83), the Plava smiwlllsar11; at the time of the sun's commeµcing 
his progress to the north .' 

195. - P. 129, No. 100. - S. ll04, • Plava, A svayuja.-vadi 3, Adi-vara. From an inscription 
at 'l'erda!. 

196. - P. 1, No. 123. - S. U04,* Plava,Pansha·vadi 3, 'Snkra.-vara, nttaray&l)&·Bamkranti. 
Sraval}& Be!go!a inscription of the Hoysaja V1ra-Ba11A,Ja. 

197. - P. 15, No. 189. - 1!1, 11011, SObhakrit, A.svayuj-AmAvasyA, Söms-vare. B�ha!�i 
copper-plates of the Kaja.churi SÜlgbaJ;J.a. 

198. - S. U06. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 102; ante, Vol. XII. p. 209, No. 19. 
J;Jamba! inscription of the Western Chillnkya 80m6-vara IV.:-

(L. 71). - Sa(sa)kanri(nrilpa-kAHtita-samvatsara 1106neya KrOdhi-samvatsarad=Asa(shä)
•;b( <J.hi.}d=amäviisye Somavara sfrryyagrahar;ia-samkriimti·vyattpl.tad„mdn. t 

199. - S. 1107. -From Dr. Fleet's impression. Bombay A.s. Soc.'s inscription of the 'Sil1\ra 
.AparAditya :-

(L. 1). - Samvatn 1107 Viav&(-vA)vas11-samvachchha(tsa)ra Chaitm-snddba 15 Ravan 
dioe.a• 

200. - S. 1108. - Ante, Vol. V. p. 47; My1ore lnscr. No. 39, p. 78. Date ins KaJ.acbnri 
inscription at Bn!agamve :-

(L. 47). -Brlmatsa(chchha)ka-varsha 1108neya Par&bhava-samvatsarada Vaisakha·ba 
5 va (ya) . 

201. - S. 1109.• - Jour. Bo • .As. Soc. Vol. XII. p. 333. Bombay As. Soc.'s inscription 
of the Bilära .Apar&ditya :-

(L. 1). - Saka·samvatu 1109 Pa.r&bbava-samvatsnra 11 Mägl>.6 mAsi 11 

(L. 8). - samji\ta-MAght·parvaiµ • 

202: - P, 16, No, 190. - S. 1109, Plav� Chaitra-sodi 10, Bfihaspeti-vära. Grant 
by the D11-.,tf,a„ayalca Bh&yid6va, commemorated in an inscription at Terdä!. 

203. - P. 130, No. 101.-S. 1110,• Plavailga, Pansha-vadi 10, Vatj.<J.a·vAra, uttaräyai;ia� 
sam kranti. Toragal inscription of the Mahil.flll.Jf!tf.11ltivara Barma. 

204. - S. UlO.* - Pali, Skr. and Old·Kan. ln1cr. No. 230. Haj�bltj. inscription of the
KaJ.achnri Sa.ilkama-Ähavamalla (P) and Vikram&ditya of the Gutta family (?) =-:-

' 'Saka 1110 (in 6.gnres, 1. 103), the Plavalbga sathvatsara; Thursday, the tbirteenth dsy of 
the bright fortnight of Phiilgu9a.' t 

205. -1!1. 1110.* - Pali, S/t;r, and Old-Kan. Imcr. No. 231. Hajmit4 inscripticm of the 
Great Chieftain Vikram&di.tya of the Gntta family :-

' 'Saka 1110 (in fignres, !. 87), the Plavaihga satllvatlara; Thnrada.y , the thirteentb day of 
the bright forinight of Phalgul).&.'t 

206. - P. 125, No, 70 (Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 215). -1!1.1112, 8Adh&rar;t.a, Pansha-ndi 12, 
Bhauma-vAra, nttaräyal).a.-samkrAnti. Kolhäpnr inscription of the 'Siliihiira Bh6,ia II. 

207. - P. 125, No. 71 (Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 219). -1!1. 1118, VirOdbalqit, Jyaiah�h· 
AmAviisyA, Äditya.-vare, a solar eclipse. Gadag inscription of the D@vagirioYAdava Bhillama. 

• Tho dato rep1ar17 oorr111pollda to SUlldaJ, tbe mll llr.roh, A. D. 1135. 
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208. - P. 125, No. 72. - 11. 1113, VirOdhikrit, Margaslrsh-amavasya, a solar eclipse. 
Chaugadampnr iuscription of the Great Chieftain Vira-Vikramäditya of the lineage of 
Chandragnpta, and his Nli.yaka Khai;i.9Aya-Käfa-KämGyanäyaka. 

209. - 11. 1113 (P). - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan, Insor. No, 221 ; Mysorelnsor. No. 103, p. 199, 
Ta!gnnd inscription of the Hoysa!a Vtra-BalläJa :-

' Sa.ka 1113 (in figures, 1. 52), the 8iddh!!.rthi'7 sa1iwatsara ; Snnday, the eleventh day of 
the bright fortnight of Chaitra ' (Mys. Insor. : ' the time of the equinox '). 

210. - P. 15, No. 19 1 (Ep. Ind. Vol. I�I. p. 216). - !I. Ul4, Paridhävin, Asvina-Sndi 

1, 'Sukra-vare. Kcilhilpnr iuscription of the 'Silahara BhOja II. 

211. - P. 117, No. 26. - II. 1114,Paridhlvin, M,\rg..Sirsha-panr'!amasi, Sanai.Schar&-vAre, a 
lunar eclipse. Gadag iuscription of the Boysa!a Vira-BellAJa. 

212. - 11. 1114. - Mysore Inscr. No. 46, p. 107. (Pali, Skr. and O!d-Kan. Insor. No. 200), 
Ba!agämve iuscription of the Hoysa!a Vlra-BalläJa :-

' l3aka year 1 114, the year Paridhävin, the month Pnshya, the 6th ('  the fifth ') day of the 
moon's decrease, Friday, the nttarii.ya'!"·samkrama'!". ''" 

213. - 11. 1114 (P). - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Insor. No. 224 ; Mysore Insor. No. 109, 
p. 206. Sorab memorial tablet of the time of the Boysa!a Vira-BalläJa :-

• 'Saka 1114 (in fignres, 1. 5), the Pramädi39 sa1i1vatsara ; Sunday, the fifth dayof the bright 
fortnight of Bhil.drapada '  (Mys. Inscr. : • Saka 1116,' and • the 8th day '). 

214. - S. lll7.• - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. lMor. No, 194 ; ante, Vol. XII. p. 210, No. 35 ; 
Mysore Insor. No. 81), p. 180. Ba!agil.mve inscription of the Hoysa!a Vira.-Bal1Ala :-

(L. 34). - Sa(sa)kanripa-samvachchha(tsa)ram�1\rabhya satadhika-sahasr-cipari saptadacha
(S..)me A[na"]nda-samvachchha(tsa)re Marggasirsh-il.mavil.syayiim Söma-vare Vyatipata-yßge.t 

215. - S. 1118.• - In<er. at Sraoa'}a Be{g;{a, No. 130, pp. 99 and 178, Inscription of 
the reign of the Hoysa!a Vira-Ba.llAla :-

Sa(sa)ka-varsha. lll8neya B!Lkshasa-samvatsa.rada Jesh\ha-su 1 Brihavil.rad-andu.t 

216. - P. 117, No. 27. - S. 1121, Siddhl!.rthin, pratham-Ashi\gha.-t\udi 8, Brihaspati-vara. 
. Gadag inscription of the Hoysa]a Vira-Balläla.

217. - S. 1121. - Pilli, Skr. and O!d-Kan. Insor. No. 114. Rampe inscriptionof Maiduna.
Chau"'8yya :-

" Saka 1121 (in fignres, 1. 11), the Siddhärthi aa1i1vatsara ; at the time of the sun's 
commencing his progress to the north.' 

218. - P. 128, No� 90. - 11. 1127,• Raktäkshi, Pa.nsha-8udi 2, Satnrday, uttaraya�a
samkcanti. Kalho)i inscription of the RaHas Kärtavtrya IT. and Mallikärjuna.. 

219. - P. 5, No. 141. -11. 1128 (for 1129), Prabhava, l3raval/a.-panrl/amasl, a lunar eclipse. 
A graut of SOidAva of the Nikumbha family, commemorated in the Pii\'!ii inscription of the 
Devagiri Yädava Siligha').a. 

220. - P. 128, No. 91. - 11. 1131," Vibhava., Kärttika-8ndi 12, Bndha-vära. Bhöj copper
plates of the Ra!\a Kärtavirya IV. 

n Siddhlrthin would be �- 1121 expired ; but the da.te would be incorreot for this year, as weil as for tbe yea.rs 
$. 1113 ourrent and expired. 

18 For Et 1114 expired = ParidhAvin and P.t.ueh&-va.di 5, the da.te regule.rly corresponds to Frida.y, the 25th 
December1 A. D. 1192, when the Utta.rAya.1}-&·salhkriinti took pla.ce 2 h. 28 m., aud the fifth tithi of the da.rk half 
ended 16 h. 39 m. a.fter mean sunrise. 

19 PramAdin would be �- 1115 expir9ji ; but for tha.t yea.r the da.te would be irregular, both for the iith a.nd thli 
8th of the bright fortnight of Bhfidrapoda. 
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221. - S. 1135.• - Pilli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inser. No. 100 ; ante, Vol. XII. p. 210, 
No. 29. Gadag inscription of the Devagiri-Yadava Siligha.i;i.a :-

(L. 34). - 'Sakanr-pa-kä]-äkramta-samvatsara-$atamga!u 1135neya A.lilgira.sa-samvatsarada, 
Phftlgn'!"(na )-sudhdlia( ddha )-bidige Sanai.Scharavarad-amdn. t 

222. - P. 130, No. 102. - 11. 1136,• llr1mnkha, Chaitra, Scima-dine, a solar eclipse. 
Khedrapnr inscription of the Devagiri-Yadava. Silighai;i.a. 

223. - II. 1136.• - Pali, Skr. and Oltl-Kan, Inscr. No. 234. Ha]Sbi� inscription of the 
Hoysa!a Vira-BalJ.Ala. and his qneen TuJvaladllv_1 ; and VikramAditya of the Gntta family :-

' 'Saka 1136 (in fignres, 1. 63), the Sr1mnkhasaii1vatsara ; Monday, the day of the new-moon 
of Chaitra ; at the time of an eclipse of the snn.' [See the preceding date. J 

. �2�. - P. 125, No .
. 

?3. - 11. U37, Yuvan, BhAdrapad-AmävasyH, Thnrsday. Ba.Jagamve 
mscnpt1on of the Devagin-Yadava Siligha1;1a. 

225. - S. 11�. - G:"ha�'s. Kolhapur, p. 425, No. 11 ; from a.n impression snpplied to me 
by Dr. Fleet. Kolhi\pur mscnpt1on of the Dhagiri.Yadava Siilgha11-a. :-

(L. 16). - Saka.-va.rsha. 1140 :BahudhAnya-salit�tsare. 

226. - P. 8, No. 156. - 11. 1141,• Bahudha.nya, :Magha-Sudi 7 Thnrsday nttara 
samkranti. Date in a stone tablet at Nesarige. 

' ' yal)a-

227· - S. 1141. - As. �· Vol. IX. p, 403 ; Colebrooke's Mi10, Esaay1, Vol, II. p. 244 ; 
a„te, Vol. XXII. p. 107. T1pnra copper-plate of B&i;i.avank$malla :-

(L. 22). - 'Sakanripater=atita abdäh 1141 Raoa.vailka�lla-srimat H11rika!ad•�pa"d" • · , · . . „ · · "„„ anam 
saptadasa-samvatsare SbhilikhyamanS yatrmank�n=äpi samvat 17 sliryya-gatya Phillgnna-din@ 26. 

228. - S. U44. - Ep. Ind. Vol, III. p. 113 , Bahill inscription of the Devagiri-Yädava 
Silighai;i.a. : -

. 

(L. 18). - Sha\k-onS sadala-sat-adhike sabasr@ 1144 

varshil'!ilm 'Saka-ppthivlpat.el,t prayata 1 
Chaitr-Adya-pratipadi ChitrabhAnu-varsM. 

229. - P. !I, No. 157. - 11. 1145,• Chitrabhänu, �arttika-panrnamAsl Soma-vära, a 
lunar eclipse. Mu'!olli inscription of the Devagiri-Yadava S/i>.ghai;ta, · ' 

230. - P. 117, No. 28. - S. 1145, Bvabhänu, dvitlya,_-Bhadmpada-8ndi 5 'Snkra- • 
Keilar iuscription of the Devagiri-Yildava Silighai;ta. 

' vara. 

.
231'

.
- II

: �45, - Pdli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 123; Mysore Imcr, No. 20, p. 84. 
Har1har mscr1pt10n of the Hoysa!a Nara.sililha II„ and his Leader of the forces PoliUva , _ 

' Saka 1145 (in fignres, 1. 67), the 8vab4flnu sa1iwataara ; Thnrsday, the eleve�th day of 
the bright fortnight of Magha.'t 

. 
232. - P. �· No. 158. - S. 1148,• Pärthiva, Bhadrapada.-pan�amilsi, Monday, a. Innar 

echpse. _Dat� m a Chau<)adampnr inscription of the Devagiri-Yadava Ma.hAdllva, aod the 
Great Chieftam Gutta of the lineage of Chandragnpta. 

. 
233. - P. 130, No. 103. - S. 115J.,• SarvadhArin, .Ä.shi14h-amavasyil, S6ma-vAra, a solar 

echpse. Sa.nndatti inscription of the Ratte- Lakshm1dl!va II. 

, 
2�4. - S. 1153. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 88. Gal}apesvaram iuscription of the time of tbe 

Kakatiya Gai;tapati : -��· 119). - Gn'!l>-8ara-Bhava·mita-Silk@ Khara-varshe Madhave site Ganryyiil,t 1 tidhyam, 
(thyam). 

. 
73�· - P. 118, 'No. 29. - II. 1156, J'aya., VaiSiikha-panrl/&m&sl, Va4qa-vara. Bijilpnr 

mscript1on of the Devagiri-Yüdava Silighai;i.a. 
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236. - P. 1 18, No. 30. - 8. 116e, Jaya, Phälguna-sndi 3, Budh&. Image inacription a.t 
:E:lura. 

237. - P. 16, No. 192. - 8. 1167, Kanmatha, Sravar;ia·bahnla 30, Gnran. K6ihapur 
inacription of the D4vagiri·Yida.va Blilgh&1;1a. 

238. - P. 118, No. 31. - 8. 1168, Durmukha, Magha-pa.nri:ia.mbl, Söma·din@, a lunar 
eclipse. K6lhApnr inecription of the Dhagiri·Yadava Siilgh&J;la. 

239, - P. 2, No. 130. - 8. neo,• H6malambin, PhA!gnna-indi 3, Thnt'llday. Ti!iwa.lli 
inacription of the Devagiri·Y&dava Siilghav.a and bis fendatory B&vanta-� 

2.0. - 8. neo.• - Jour. Bo • .d1. Boc. Vol. XV. p. 388. Haralaha!!i copper·plates of the 
Dhagiri-Yadava Blilgh&J;la, and bis fendatory the Da'.'#ia Ob.ikkacl6va : -

(L. 62). - &ka-varahäd•Arahhyaahaah�yadhika-8a�ttara-Ba(sa}hasra·mit@ H6JD&l)a(lalil)•
Vi(bi)·ia(sa)mvatlare Phälgnna-mbe saptamyAm. 

241. - 8. neo. - So11t.\-Illd. In10r. Vol. 1. p. 88. Poygai inacription of B&jar6jad6va : -

• [In the month o/] Tai of the twenty„econd yea.r of the illnatriona 7"6Au11anacha1"ra11artin, 
the illnatriona Rijarf.jadha, which was cnrrent during the Saka yea.r 1160.' 

242. - 8. neL - SoMllrind. Iruor. Vol. I. p. 89. Poygai inacription of B&jara,jad6va : 

' From the month of Tai of the twenty·fonrth year of the il111Btriona Tribhu1111naohah-1111arti11, 
the illnstrioas Rajarijadeva, which was current during the 'Saka yea.r 1161.' 

243. ·- 8. nesi. - Aroh. Survey of Wut. India, Vol. III. p. 89. Amh8 inacription of the 
D&vagiri-Yiidava Blilgh&J;la :-

(L. 27). - Sri Sa(&a)ku 1162 BA(llA)rvarl.·ma(sa)mvatsare KArttika-iru(so)ddhada 1 0. 

244. - 8. U811. - South-Ind. I111cr. Vol. 1. p. 91. Poygai inacription of B&ja�adeva : 

• From the month of Karkataka of tbe 28th year of the illnatrions Riijariijadha, wbich was 
cnrrent after the 'Saka yea.r ll 65 ( had paB18d) .' 

245. - P. 118, No. 32. - 8. 1171, Baumya, AahA9ha·p&nl'l).&miiat, SanaiSchara·vare. 
Chikka-BAglw&qi copper·platea of the D&ve.giri·Yidava Xfi1hv.a. 

246. - P. 118, No. 33. - 8. n71, Baumya, Sräv&r]&·ilndi 12, Gnru-v&.--e. Bel].r.lig.lri 
copper·plates of the D@vagiri-YAdava � 

247. - P. 130, No. 104. - 8. ll7SI,• Baumya Sr&ahtha(Jyaishtha)-miise bahula-Hari
din@ (11) Bhan:ma.v&rt. Kaiichtpnra inacription of (the KAkatlya) GaJ,\apati. 

248. -�P. 16, No. 193. - 8. ll74,• Vir6dhi]q'it, Jyaish�h-ämiivlsya, Sukra·vära, a solar 

eclipse. .Munö!!i inacription of the D@vagiri-Yadava Xri1hv.a. 
249. - P. 130, No. 105. - 8. U711,• ParidbAvin, PhAlgnn-fi.mhasyA, a solar eclipse. 

Bangalore copper-plates of the Hoysaja 116m611vara. 
. 

250. - P. 16, No. 194. - 8. U711, PramAdin, Cha.itr·AmavAayA, S6ma-vär@. Beha!!i 
copper·plates of the Dbagiri-Yädava XfishJ;J.a. 

251. - 8. 1177. - Coorg 1"1cr, No. 6, p. 9. Nidnta memorial tablet of the time of the 
Hoysaja lfaruid:ha III. :-

Saka-varoaha 1177ne BAk1t&la·sam VaiSakha-sndha(ddha) 11. 
252. - P. 16, No. 195. - 13. 1180, month of Karkataka, sndi 7, Monday. Inscription at

the Ammaiapp@Svara temple at Pacjav@4u. 

253. - P. 1, No, 124. - 8. U82, Baudra, Pausha.-vadi 7, 'Sani-dine, uttariy&l)&-samkranti. 
Terwan copper-plates of lt&mvad&var&ya of Kalyul)ll· 
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254. - S. 1188. - From an impreaaion anpplied to me by Dr. Fleet. .Renadä! inacription 
of the Dhagiri-Yiidava Ka.h&d6va :-

(L. 1). - Svasti arl 'Sakn 1183 DO.(du)rmmati·samvataar@. 

255. - 8. 1184.1 - Pali, Skr. and Old-Ka„. In1cr. No. 19 ; My1ors Inicr. No. 147, 
p. 273. mHlr copper-platea of the Hoyaaja lfar&lithha III. :-

' Saka 1184 (in words, 1. 18 of tbe fonrth �ide), the Durmati 1atia•at1ara ; Tneaday (Mv1. 
I111cr. : ' Monday'), the twelfth day of the hright fortnight of Cha.itra.''° 

256. - 8. 11811.• - Ptfü, S'kr. and Old·Kan. In1cr. No. 111. Chauqadampnr inacription of 
the D&vagiri-Yidava JCah&d&va, and the Great Chieftain Gutta of the lineage of 
Chaadragnpta :-

' 'Saka ll85 (in fignrea, 1. 79), tbe Dundubhi 1a1i1vat1ara ; Monday, the fifteenth day of 
tbe bright fortnight of V aiükha ; at the time of an eclipse of the moon.'t 

257. - P. 118, No. 34. - 8. 1187, XrM.bana, M&gha.panri:iamäat, Sukra·din&. K6\hApor 
inacription of tbe D&vagiri·Y&dava Kah&deva. 

·258. - P. 125, No. 74. - 8. 1189, Prabhava, Jy@shtha-ba SO, Budha-vära, a solar eclipse. 
Hnlgdr inacription of the D&vagiri-Yadan. JCahAdOva. 

259. - P. 3, No. 131. - 8. U89, Prabhava, .Magha.indi 5, Sukra-vlra. An inacription 
at Kacjakoj. 

260. - 8. U90. - My1ors InlOf'. No. 27, p. 50 (P/Jli, S1"r. and Old·Kan. In10r. No. 124). 
Hariha.r inscription of the Hoysaja lfaraailhha III (P) : -

• The 'Saka yea.r 1190 having passed, and the year Vibhava heing cnrrent.' 
261. - 8. U9l (P). - I111cr. at Sra•� Be{go{a, No. 96, pp. 74 and l59. lnacription of the 

Hoyaaja lfar&Bililha III. :-

'Saka-varnsha 119lneya 8rlmukha .... mvatsarada" SrAval).6-iuddha 15 AdivAradalln. 
262. - P. a, No. 132. - S. U92, • 8ukla, Aahli<jha.Sudi 12, Wednesday. 83mniitbpnr 

inacription of the Hoysa!a Naraai!hha III. 

263. - P. 118, �o. 35. - 8. 1198, Praj&pati, MAgha-ilndi 12, Budb@. Pai!hMI} copper· 

platea of the Devagiri-YAdava B&maohandra. 

264. - P. 119, No. 36. - 8. 1194, Ail.girall, MAgha-panri;iamlsl, a lnnar eclipse. K6lhipur 
inscription of the D@vagiri-Yildava B&machandra. 

265. - 8. ll94.. - Jour. Boy. Ai. Soc., O. S., Vol. V. p. 183. 'fhil/A copper·platee -of the 
Devagiri-Y&dava B&maohand.ra : -

Svasti srl-'SilivAhana-Sake 1194 AJhgire·nAma;samvatsare Asvina·Anddha. 5 Ravau.t 
266. - P. 128, No. 92. - 8. U97,• Bh&va, Bhidrapada·sndi 11, Wedneaday. HajAbt4 

memorial tablet. 
267. - P. 128, No. 93. - 8. U99,• Dh.Atfi, Sriival}B-panrl}&mls!, S6ma-dina, yajil6pavtta

Jl"rval).i. Siddrle inscription of the Devagiri-YA.dava B&maohimdra. 

268. - 8. U99. -Pali, S1"r. and Old-Kan. Inier. No. 125 ; My1or• In1cr. · No. 26, p. -'7. 
Haribar inacription of the Dhagiri·Yiidava B&maohandra, and bis fendatory the Great 
Chieftain ßAluva-Tl.kkamad&va :-

• 1Saka 1199 (in fignrea, 1. 67), the hvara 1tnitval1ara ; Friday, the thlrteenth day of the 
(?) bright fortnight of Chaitra.' u 

" Olu>itr&·,udi 12 of !!. UA6 cummt = Durm&ti would oorrMpoDd t.o Tueod&1, the 15th lllarcb, A.D. Wll.. 
'1 l':!rlmukha would be !!. 1195 upired ; tmd in that Je&r tho l>IM ot tho dato - 8 h. I• m. o.ftor mMll 

sunrise of Sunday, the 3oth July, A. D. 1173. 
" Chaitra-eudi 13 of !J. 1199 upired - tn.ra oor:ruponda t.o lridaJ, the 19th Jlaroh, A. D, Ll'/'I'. 
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269. - P. 119, No. 37. - II. 1200, Bahudhänya, Chaitra·sndi 1, 13ukra-vara. !3rava9a 
Be!go!& private inscription. 

· 

270. - S. UIOO. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 20 ; Mysore Inscr. No. 148, p. 276. 
Beh'ir copper·plates of the Hoysaja. Naraaithha III. :-

' Saka 1200 (irr words, 1. 19 of the sccond side), the Bahudhänya sa1i1vatsara ; Saturday 
(Mys. Imcr. : ' Monday '), the fourteenth day of the dark fortnight of Magha.'"' 

271. - P. 3, No. 133. - S. 1201, Pramäthin, BMdrapada..Sndi 6, Söma-vara. Inscrip
tion at Ka.<Jako!. 

272. - S. UI03 (P). - Imcr. at Srava1'f' Be/go/�, No. 131, pp. 99 and 178. Date of a 
priva.te inscription : -

'Srimatn-Saka·varsha. 1203neya PramAdi-samva.tsa.ra" Margga.sira-sn 1 Bridandn. t 
273. - P. 128, No. 94. - S. 1206,• ChitrabhänU, 13ravaria-8ndi 10, Brihaspati-vilra. 

Srava9a Be!go!a private inscription. 

274. - S. 1208. - Pilli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 148 ; Mysore Inscr, No, 6, p. 11 ,  
Chitaldnrg inscription of the HoysaJa Naraailhha III. ,_ 

• 'Saka 1208 (in fignres, 1. 14), the Vyaya so1i1vatsara ; Thnrsda.y (Jfys, Inscr. : ' Wed
nesday '), the tenth day of the bright fortnight of Chaitra.'65 

275. - S. 1212.• - Jour. Roy. As. Soc., O. S„ Vol. V. p. 178. 'fh89a copper·plates 
of the Dhagiri-YAdava. BBm.aohandra :-

Svi.sti 8ri-Salivah1ma..Sake 1212 Vir6dhi-samvatsare Vai88kha-8nddha-paun_iamilsyilm 
Bhaume. t 

276. - S. 1222. - From an impression supplied to me by Dr. Fleet. Velapnr inscription 
of the Devagiri-Yadava. Ba.machandra :-

(L. 1). - . •  sri-Sak[u) 1222 Särvart-samvatsare Mllrgisaru-vadi [9 ?]'6 Some. 

277. - P. 119, No. 38. - S. 1227, Villvävasu, M11rga-8udi 5, Some. Voläpur inscription 
of the Devagiri-Yädava.Bamachandra. 

278. - 1!1. 1228 (P). - Ooorg Inatr. No. 7, p. 10. Nidnta memorial tablet of the time of 
the Hoysa!a Narasithha III. :-

Saka-va.rnsha 1228 Paräbhava-sam t rada VaiBilkha-sndha (ddha) 12. (The translation has 
• Saka year 1208, the yaar Parthiva ' ;  and a note adds that ' in the copy the year is ParidhUvi. 
Pärthiva = 'S. 1208 cnrrent ; ParAbhava = S. 1228 expired.) 

279. - P. 125, No. 75. - S. 1236, Pramädin, Srava9a-vadi 14, Vakre (Maiigala-vare). 
Death of 13nbhachandra. 

280. - 8. 1236. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 70. BilvanätMsvara inscription -of Vira· 
Champa :-

(L. 4). - Tmbgasrlka-Sakabda-bhl\ji samay@. 

281. - S. 1236. -Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 71. Arn!ala-PernmA! inscription of [Vtra-] 
Champa :-

(L. 1). - Tntbgai\rika·saran-mit@ Saka-nripe. 

" Mtgb&·vadi 14 of !!. 1200 expired�BahudhAnya would correspond to Saturday, the Uth February, A. D. 1279. 
" PramAdin would be !!. 1235 expired. Perb&ps the intended year is !!. 1201 expired = PramAthin ; but the date 

does not work out properly for that year. 
•a Chaitra-1fo.di 10 of EJ. 1208 expired = Vyaya wonld correspond to Thursday, the 7th March, A, D. 1285, 
'6 Suppoaing this figure to be correct, the oorresponding date would be Monday. the 5tb December, A.D. 1300. 
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282. - P. 16, No. 196. - S. 1261 (for 126ll P), Vikrama, Chaitra-sadi 1, Gnru-vära. 
fü.dltmi insoription of the MahUma�(iaUivara Harihara I. (Hariyappa-voQ.eya) of 
Vijayanagara. 

283. - P. 17, No. 197.-S. 1276,* Vijaya, MAgha-sndi 15, Chandra-vAra a lunar eclipse. 
Harihar copper-plates ol Bukkaräya I. of Vijayanagara. 

284. - P. 3, No; 134. - S. 1277, Manmatha, Jyaish\ha-8ndi 7, Soma-vm. Chitaldnrg 
inscription of the Malilima�<Jaliievara Bukkaräya I. (Bukkaräya-voqeya) of Hosapat\aJ.lll• and 
afterwards of Vijayanagara. 

285. -S. 1278. -Pilli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Imcr. No. 150 ; Mysore lnscr. No. 2, p. 5. 
Chitaldnrg inscription of the Mahäma1JtJaliiivara Bukkarf.ya I. (BnkkarAya-v1l4eya) of 
Hosapa\�ai;ia, and afterwards of Vijayanagara :-

•Saka 1278 (in figures, 1. 17), the Durmukha aaii&vatsara/ Thursday, the third day of 
the dark fortnight (Mys. Inscr. : ' of the moon's increase ') of Ashäqha,'<7 

286. -S. 12'1'8. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 27. Bi\ragui;i\a copper·plates of Satb.gama II. 
of Vijayanagara :-

(L. 75). - Säk-äbde naga-8aila-dhyu(dyu)mai;ii-parimite 1278 Durmnlth-abde tru(tri)
tiyye(ye) masi . • • •  samgame ch1>rildra-ba(bha)nv0Ji. 

287. - 1!1. 1286 (for 1287 P) - Soutk-Ind. Inscr. Vol. I. p. 120. Käiichlpuram inscrip
tion of the reign of the M ahiima'ff<Jalesuara Kambw;i.a-u�ar :-

' From the month of Aqi of the Villvävasu year, which was current after the 'Saka year 
one thousand two hundred and eighty-six (had passed).' 

[The same date in another inscription of the same, ib. p. 123, only with Vi8vadi instead 
of Vi.foavasu.] 

288. - S. 1290. - Ante, Vol. XIV. p. 233 ; Imcr. at Sraval}a Be/go/a, No, 136, pp. 100 and 
179. Date of Ramiinujachiirya's Slisanu, of the time of Bukkaräya I. of Vijayanagara :-

Saka-varsha 1290neya Kilaka-samvatsarada Bh8drapada-iuddha 1 Brihaspati-vilra. 

(In Inscr. at 13r. Be/g. the text has • Bhildrapada-8n 10 Bri,' and with this reading the 
date regularly corresponds to Thorsday, the 24th August, A; D. 1368.) 

289. -P. 129, No. 95. - S. 1296,• Paridhävin, Vaieäkha..Sndi 3, Budha-vara. A private 
inscription at Srav1i9a BeJgoja. 

290. - P. 126, No. 76. - S. 1296, Asvina-vadi 13, 'Sukra·vara. An inscription from 
,Java. 

291. - P. 3, No. 135. - S. 1296, !nanda, montb of Dhanus, sudi 8, Monday. Inscription 
from near the Tirnmalai rock, of the reign of the Mahilrna�<Jalika Ommw;i.a-uQ.aiyar. 

292. - S. 1300 (for 1301 P). -Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 62. Vanapalli copper-plates of Anna
Vllma of the Reijiji dynasty of Koi;i<)avi<ju :-

(L. 41).-Sak·ahde gagan-Abhra-v:iäva-ga11ite Sidhdhä(ddhä)rdhdhi(rthi)·satbvatsare 
MilgM krish9achatnrddasi-Siva-tidhan ( than ). 

293. - P. 119, No. 39. -S. 1301, Siddhärtha, Jyaish�ha-pauri;tamäsi, Bhanm@, a l.unar 
eclipse. :pamba! copper-plates of Hatihara II. of Vijayanagara. 

294. - P. Im, No. 40. _ S. 1301, Siddhärthin, Kärttika-sudi 12, Bhaskara-var@. Harihar 
inscription of Harihara II. of Vijayanagara. 

" Äshaqba-sudi 8 of 11. 1278 expired = Durmukb& would correspond to Thursday, the 2nd June, ond ÄshA<j.ha.vadi 
3 to ,Thursday, the l6th June, A. D. 1356. 
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295. - II. 180�. - Pali, Bkr. and Old-Kan. J„•cr. No. 23 ; anto, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 65 ; 
My1or• Jmcr. No. 146, p. 268. B@ldr copper-plates of Barihara II. of Vi]ayanagara :-

&ka 1304 (in worde, l. 16 of the third side), the Dundnbbi 1a1hvataara ; Snnday, the 
tenth day of the dark fortnight of KArttika.'t 

296.- P. 126, No. 77. - ll. 1807, KrMhana, PhAlgnna-vadi 2, 13nkra-v&re. lnscription on 
a lamp-pillar at Vijayanagara, of the reign of Bariha.ra II. 

297. -II. 1809. • - Bp. IM. Vol. III. p. 118. Bha�ka! copper-pl&tes of the time of 
llarib&r& IL of Vijayanagara :-

' In the Xahaya 1otil•ats1Jr<&, w hich corresponded to the 13aka year one thonsand three 
hundred and nine, (111hen) Jupiter (1111J.B atanding) in Leo, on Thursday, the fifth (tithi) of the 
dark (fortniglot) of (the mo„t/• of) Pushya.'"' 

298. - P. 122, No. 57. - II. 1818, Praj&pati, Vai&Akh-AmävisyA, Sanmya-din@, a solar 
eclipse. Copper-pl&tes of :Harihara II. of Vijayanagara. 

299. - P. 7, No. 1'9. - II. 187 (for 1818), Dh&tri, MAgha-pa1ll'l)&mis!, BhAnn-vAra. 
Chitaldnrg copper-pl&tes of Rarih&ra II. of Vijayanagara. 

300. - 11. 1817. - Pdli, Skr. and Old-Kan. !IUCI". No. 24; ante, Vol. XII. p. 213, No. 70, 
Hasan copper·pl&tes of Bariha.ra II. of Vijayanagara :-

(L. 36). - Sak:-Avda(bda) riahi-chamdr-Ashni(gni)-vidhnn=Ayata-vatsar6 1 
Yuv·Akhye MAgha(?)-mAse(?) cha snkla-pakshe subh[ e•] dfo.1 1 
saptamyum cba mabA-parva..,i. 

301. - ll. 1830.• - Imcr. at Sraoa'!" Be/go/a, No. 105, PP• 80 and 165. Death of Purn-
p&J.lgita :-

Tatra trayMaSa-iataiB cha daia-dvay@na SAkA=bdak@ pärimite=bhavad=bvar-Akhy@ 1 
MAghe chaturddaia-tithan sitabhAji vare Svatau Sanais(n@l.1) snra-padam Pnrnpal)gitasya nt 
302. - II. 1831. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. P• 122. Nallur copper-plates of Rariliara II. of 

Vijayanagara :-
(L. &O). - DhAtrl-nAtra-gnl}&·kshapMa(sva)ra-ynte sri(lri}-SalivAh@ gate 

[13iikh@(k3) gö)tradhacha(?) Pram&di(tbi)ni tidhan(?) mAsy• 
Ürjak@ nAmanl(?) 1 

paksh& tatra va!akshak8 Bndba-din� sri-paurl)imisyAm tidhan(thau) 
kAI@ pn[J.lya]ma[ham]tare snbha-kar@ som6par4ge vare 1 1"' 

303. - ll. 1838. - South-Ind. Imor. Vol. I. p.82. Veppambattn inscription of the time (?) 
of Bukk&rAJ'& II. of Vijayanagara :-

' On Thnrsday, the new moon of tbe dark half of Jyaish�ha of the Vyaya year, which 
follows the P&rtbiva year ( and) which was cun-ent after the 'Salta year 132[8] (had pa11ed).' -
And -

• Thursday, the twelfth lnnar day of the bright half of Vai&Akha (o/) the P&rthiva 
year.''° 

" Thedate regularly oorreaponda, for !!. 1309 current - Kabaya, to Thurada;v, the 100. Jaull&I')', A.. D. 1887 ; by 
the mean-1ip 1yßem tllil � feil in the year l!rlmukha (i. •·• Jupiter wae in Sllhha), wltich ended 011 the 17th 
Auguat, A. D. 1887. 

" The dato reirularl1 ooneoponda, for I!. 1821 expired = Pram&thill, to W ed11eada1, the 15th October, A. J;l. 
1899, wheu there wu a lunar eolipM which w•a yieible in lndia. 

" Bothdatee o.re irrerular ; the llnt, for I!. 1828 expired o: VJ&:ra. would oorreopond to Wedneaday, the 16th 
JlUle, A. D. 1406; and the 100011d, for I!. 111!8 ourrent = PArthiva, to Sahrday, the llth April, A. D. 1'°6. 
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304. - II. 18118. - Pali, Skr. and Old-Ka ... Inaor. No. 25 ; ante, Vol. XII. p. 212, No. 66 ; 
Myaor• Irucr. No. 150, p. 279. HAsan copper-pl&tes of D&var&ya I. of Vijayanagara :-

(L. 21). - Sa(ia)ka-varsha 1828 varttam!na-Vyaya-eamvatsar@ Karttika-miisa·krishJ.l&· 
pakshe da&amyam Snkra(?)-viir� UttarA(P)-BhAdrapada Prlti-y6g& Bava-kara..,a • • •  pa�$&
bb.iah.6ll:a-11&1Da1& (Mya. Imcr. : 'Monday ').61 

305. - P. 126, No. 78. - 11. 1881, VirMhin, Chaitra-vadi 5, Gnrn-v&ra. A private 
inscription at Srav&J.la Belgo)a. 

306. - P. 119, No. 41. - 11. 1882, Viltrl.ti, Nabhasya(Bhadrapada)-Sudi 12, S6ma-vArt1. 
Harihar inscription of D6varAJ"& I. of Vijayanagara. 

307. - II. 18M.• - Pdli, Bkr. and Old-Kan. l1t1CT. No. 151 ; My1ore l1t1CT. No. 5, p. 9. 
Chitaldurg inscription of D6var&ya I. of Vijayanagara, and his ku1ndra, " prince • or " son," 
the Great Chiefta4i Kall&Jw.a·vo4eya : -

· 

' 'Saka 1334 (in fignres, 1. 4). the Xhara 1atllvataara ; Tnesday (P), tbe flfteenth day of the 
bright fortnight of KArttika.'t 

308. - 11. 1888. - PrilchtnaUkhamdlll, Vol. I. p. 179. Inacription of Vlra-Vijayar&ya of 
Vijayanagar& : -

Sd-vijayAbhyudaya-Sakavarsha 1338 vartamAna-Durmull:hi-samvatsarada BhAdrapada
ban!a aaptamiyalu. 

309. - II. 18". - Myaore Imor. No. 49, p. 112 (Pali, Skr. and O/d.Kan. Inaor, 

No. 206). Ba!agAtilvo memorial tablet of the •ime of Vlra.Vijaya(P) of HaatinAvatl 
(Vijayanagara) : -

' The Saka year 1344, the year llubhatrit, the month ..Uvija, the lith day of the mocn'e 
increase, 8unday.' u 

' 

310. - 11. 1M8. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 38. Satyamailgalam copper-plat.ea of D6var&ya II. 
of Vijayanagara : -

(L. 40). - Tatval6ke Sakasy=Abd& XrOdhi-samvatsare 8nbh8 1 
Aah•4h-AmAtithau pnm9y@ SömavAra-viriijite 1 153 

311. - II. 1M8. - PaU, Skr. and Old-Kan. Imcr. No. 128 ; My1ore Inior. No. 23, p. 40. 
Harihar inscription of D&var&ya II. of Vijayanagara : -

' 'Saka 1346 (in fignres, ·1. 16), the XrOdhi 1atll•ataara; Monday, the twelfth day of the 
bright fortnight of KArttika.' t 

312. - P. 132, No. 11S. - ll. 1K7, Vlllv&VlllU. 3rd day of Pailgu!li, 6th tithi, Wednesday. 
Inscription at the Viriiichipnram temple, of the reign of· D6var&ya II. of Vijayanagara. 

313. - 11. 1M8. - Soutl\.-I..d. Imcr, Vol. I. p. 164. On a Jaina temple at Vijayanagara, 
of the reign of D6var&ya n. : - · 

(L. 25). - 'Slk&•bd@ pramita y&te vasu-simdhu-gu9-4mdnbhil,i 1 
·Par&bhav-&bde KArttikyAm . 

314. - P. 6, No. 146. - 11. 1868,• �a, month of Kark&!&ka, 6udi 5, Monday. 
lnscription a• Tej!ür, of the reign of D6var&ya II. of Vijayanagara. 

11 In l!, 1HS expired = V J&J" the lOth t>tM of the dar!: half of K� ended, ud the 1.......,.. Bava oommenced, 
16 h. .a m. alter m..,. ounrioe of Friday, the 5th November, A.. D. 1'08. On thia day the nohllal"' waa 
Uttara..phalgunl up to 91 h., and the 11�ga Prlti from 16 h. 17 m. after """"' 1unriae. 

61 In I!. 13" expired = l!obhakrit the Uthi of the dato ......,..- 5 h. 57 m. alter ......,. 1unritoe of 8U11day, 
the llOth September, A. D. 1• 

11 Tll<> dato resuJarly oorreoponda, for the lliH Aohl4ha of I!. 18'9 expired- Kr<ldhill, to JlondaJ, the 26th 
JU11e, A. D. HH, 
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315. - lil. 1868.* - Pali, Skr. and 
No. 116, p. �13, and No. 145, p. 259. 
DGvarAy.a II. of Vijayanagara : -

OlJ...Kan. Inscr. Nos. 227 and 26 ; Mysore Inscr. 
Mn!bagal stone inscription and copper-plates of 

' Saka 1353, the SAdharai;i.a sa1iwatsara ; the tenth day of the bright fortnight of 
PhAlguna.' 

316. - P. 119, No. 42. - lil. 1868, VirödhyAdikrit (Virödhe.lqit>, Phalgnna-sndi 12, 
Saumya-vßra. On Jaina statne at Karka!a, erected by Vira-PAQ.Qya. 

317. - P. 129, No. 96. - lil. 1866,* ParidhAvin, dvit!y-Asha<J.ha-sndi 9, Vidhu-dina. 
Date when the tomb of 'Srutamnni at Srava9a Be!go\a was set up. 

318. - P. 132, No. 114. - lil. 1371, lilukla, month of Simha, iiudi 13, Satnrday. An 
inscription at Pafjave<J.li of the reign of DGvare.ya II. of Vijayanagara. 

319. - P. 17, No. 198. - lil. 1377, Yuvan, Bhiidrapada, a lunar eclipse. Copper-plates 
of GäQ.BdGva of KoJ.1cj11vlcju. 

320. - lil. 1387. - Ante, Vol. XXI. p. 322. lnsoription at the ArujaJa-Pernm� temple 
at Little Kaiichi, of the reign of lltallike.rjuna of Vijayanagara : -

' Ün the day of (tl1e nakshatra) Krittika, which corresponded to Sunday, the full-moon 
tithi of the first fortnight of the month of V fischika in the Pärthiva year, which was cnrrent 
after the Saka year 1387.' 114 

321. - lil. 1392. - Ante, Vol. XXI. p. 322. lnscription at the Arn!A!a-Perumii! temple at  
Little Kaiichl, of  the reign of  VirO.po\ksha I.  of Vijayanagara : -

' At the anspicions time of the Ardliödaya on the day of (the nakshatra) Srav69a, which 
corresponded to Sunday, the new-moon tithi of the second fortnight of the month of :Ma.kara 
of the Vilqoiti year, which was current after the Saka year 1392.'&5 

322. - 1:1. 1403. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 73. Jambnkeiivara inscription of the MahUma�-
9a!eivara Välaka·Kämaya : -

' At the anspicions time of MahAmagam (Mahßmagha), (when) Jupiter (was stm1ding in) 
Leo, (i. e.) on the day of (the nakshatra) Magam (Maghß), which corresponded to a Sunday 
and to the fnll·moon tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Knmbha of the Plava samvat
sara, which was cnrrent after the Saka year 1403.'56 

323. - lil. 1480 (for 1431 P ). - Ep. Jnd. Vol. 1. p. 366. Hampe inscription of 
XrishQ.aräya of Vijayanagara : -

CL. 27.) - Siilivahana-saka-varsha 1430 samda melß naljava lilnkla-samvatsarada Magha 8u 
14 lu • . • . paUAbhishGk6tsava-pu9yakaladaln. 

324. - lil. 14,82.* - Inscr. at Srava!'I' Befgo/a, No. 103, pp. 75 and 160. Inscriptio11. of a. 
son of Keiia'1anatha, minister of Chaitgäla-MahädGva : -

'Saka-va.rnsha 143� 9aneya lilukla-samvatsarada Vayiii8kha ba 10 b'i. 
325. - lil. 1484 (for 1486 ?). - Jour. Bo. As. Soc, Vol. XII. p. 384. KnppeJUr copper-

plates of Kfi.shQ.(ll"äya of Vijayanagara : -
'Sak-ßbde 'SaJivAhasya sahasrel)a chatnl)-iiatail.i 1 
chatnstrimoat-samair--ynkte samkbyate gal)ita-kramilt 11 
lilrtmukhi-vatsare 8Lighya .MAgh@ ch=iisita-pakshak@ 1 
SivarAtrau mahß-tithyam pum(pn)9ya-kale snbhe dine II 

6' The date regularly correeponds to Sunda.y, the 3rd November, A. D. 1435. 
1111 The tithi of the date commenced 5 h. 19 m., and the nabkat„a was �:rava\ta from 1 b. 68 m., after mea.n su:irise 

of Scnday, the l!Oth January, A. D. 1471. 61 The �a.te regularly co:rresponds, for tl. 1408 expired = Plava, to Sunday, the 8rd Febru„ry, A. D. 1482; by 
the mean-aign ayotem this day feil in the vear Saumya (i e Jupiter w„ in Simha), w)lich ended on the 7th July, 
A. D. 1482, ' . . • ., • 
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326. - ·s. 1436 ( for 1486 ). - As. Res. Vol. XX. p. 30. Vijayanagar inscription of 
KrishQ.aräya of Vijayanagara :-

' In the reign of Sälivähana 1435, correspouding to the year Bh\va, in Phillgnna sndi 
'l'ritiyii, Snkravär.' [Compare the following date.] 

327. - P. 120, No. 43. - lil. 1436, Bhäva, Ph81guna·8ndi 3, Snkra-viira. Krishf.lApura 
inscription of KrishQ.arAya of Vijayanagara. 

328. - lil. 1486.-Ärchreol. Survey of West. Jndia, Vol. III. p. 115. Sanudatti (?) inscrip
tion of the time of Kfi.shQ.aräya ol Vijayanagara :-

Siiiivahana-,;,.ka-varnshamgajn 1436neya, Bhäva-aamvatsaradallu. 
329. - lil. 1438 (P). - Fdli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 228 ;  Mysore In1cr. No. 112 

p.  208. Rock inscription at  Tyäkal :-
• Saka 1438 (in fignres, !. 1 ;  Mysore Inscr. : • 1434'). the Pramidi sa1i1vatsara ;57 the first 

day of the bright fortnight of Phalguna.' 
330. - lil. 1442. - As. R.s. Vol. XX. p. 28. Vijayanagar inscription of KfishQ.arAya of

Vijayanagara :-
' In the year of Sativiihana 1442, corresponding to • • • Vikrama, in Mägha sndi 

Saptam! • • • . • on Rildh&saptami,58 the 7th of the moon.' 
331. - P. 5, No. 142. - lil. 1444 (for 1445) ubh4.11.u, Pausha, Tnesday, Makara

•amkrilnti. Simogga copper·plates of Krislll1.aräya of Vijayanaga')'• 

332. - P. l, No. 125. - lil. 1448, Vyaya, Pansha-vadi 10, Bhrign-viira, .Makara-samkranti. 
Kaiichipnra copper·plates of Kfi.shQ.aräya of Vijayanagara. 

333. - P. 120, No. 44. - lil. 1450, Sarvadhärin, Chaitra-sudi, Mitdana-tithi (13), Jiva
(Guru)-vare. Krishl)äpnra inscription of Kfi.shQ.aräya of Vijayanagara. 

33�. - P. 120, No. 45. - lil. 1461, Virödhin, Vaisakha-sndi 15, Snkra-vara. Krishl)iipura. 
inscription of KrisbQ.aräya of Vijayanagara. 

335. - P. 2, No. 126. - lil. 1452, Vikriti, 'Sravaqa-vadi 8, Söma-vara, Krishl}a-jayanti. 
Harihar inscription of Achyutaräya of Vijayanagara, 

336. - lil. 1468.• - Coorg Insor. No„ 10, p. 14. Date in an inscription at Aiijana.giri : -
Saka-varnsha 1453neya Vilqoitu-samvatsarada Chaitradalln. 

337. - lil. 1458 (for 1454). - Pali, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 130 ; Mysore ln&cr. 
No. 25, p. 43, Harihar inscription of Achyutaräya of Vijayanagara : -

' Salivahana-Saka 1453 (in fignres, 1. 3), the Nandana sa1i1üatsara, Tuesday (?), the tenth 
day of the bright fortuight of Ativaynja ' (Mys. Jn8cr. : • the year Khara, • • •  Wednesday') .59 

338. - P. 129, No. 97. - lil. 1455,* Nandana, Jyaish�ha.-8ndi li, Guru-vara. Bßdiimi 
inscriptiou of Achyutaräya of Vijayanagara. 

339. - lil. 1469 (for 1460 P). - Inscr. at Sravaf}IJ Be/go/a, No. 99, pp. 75 and 160. Date of 
a private inscription : -

'Saka-varsha ·savirada 1459taneya Vilmilbi-samvatsarada Milgha-iuddha 5 yaln. 
340. - P. 120, No. 46. - lil. 1460, Vilambin Kilrttika-panrl}amilsi, Sa8isuta(Budha)-vare, 

a lunar eclipse. Harihar inscription of Achyutaräya of Vijayanagara. 

61 Pramlt.din would be EJ. 1415 or 1475 expired ; PramAthiu, 1441. N This ehould be ratha·Ja.pta.mf. 

. 69 N andana wa.s fl. 1454 expired, Khara &. 1453 expired ; for the former year the regular equivalent of the date 
ia Tuesday, the 8th October, A. D. 1532. 
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341. - II. 1411L -Pali, Skr. tmd Oltl-Ka. In1cr. No. 132 ; ante, Vol. XII. p. 214, No. 89 ; 
My�ore lMcr. No. 19, p. 29, Harihar inscription of Aohyutar&n. of Vijayanagara : -

(L. 8). - 'Bill charildra·raa-Amaremdra-gayita • • • • Bhädrapadasya • • • dvldaSy· 
abhikhye tithan vare Bhtimisntasya. 

342. - II. 14flll. - Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 154. 0 gamliijeri copper-platill of Aoh7utar&7a. 
of Vijayanagara • -

(L. 91). - &k-abd! S&livahaaya sahaareya chatn8-iatail> 1 
dvishaah�yü. cha samAynkt&(ktai)r-gayaniim präpit! kramat II 
lil&rvarl-namake varehe m&si KArttika-namani 1 
iltkla-paksM cha puyyäyamantthana-dv&dail,tithan II 

843. - 11. 14.118.• - A... &1. Vol. :l"X. p. 26. Vijayanagar inscription of Aoh7utar&7a of 
Vijayanagara :-

• In the year of 'SalivAhana 1463, corresponding to the year Barvari, in the month of 
Karttika, sudj-pafichamt, Guruvar.'t 

344. - 11. 141111. • - Anis, Vol. X. p. 66, BAdilmi il180,ription of Sadbivar.?.7a of Vijaya
nagara : -

(L. 1). - SO!ivAhana-S..ka-varuaha 1466neya llObhaluU(q'i)t-samvatsarada .A[svija 8u]-
dha( ddha) • • • • [1 ]u. 

345. - II. 14118. - Coorg lMcr, No. 10, p. 14. Date in an inscription at Aiijanagiri : -
'Saka-varaha 1466 sanda vartamäna-KrOdhi-sarbvatsarada K&rtika au 15 yallu, 
346. - 11. 14117. - .A.1. B„. Vol. XX. p. 35. Vijayanagar inscription of Sadüi.var&ya of 

Vijayanagara :-
• In the year of Sllivlhana 1467, oorresponding to the year Villvt.vaau, in Krishna (!) sndi 

T-ritiyi, Gnruväram.' 
347. - 11. 14119. - .A.nte, Vol. X. p. 64. Badumi inscription of SadAllivar&ya of Vijaya.

n&gara :-
(L. 1). - SAJivaha.na-S..ka lt69ney& Plavalhga-sarbva.tsarada A(&)sva.ynja au 15 ya.lu. 
348. - 11. 1470. - PiJ.li, Slor. and Old-Kat" lnsor. No. 240 ; My1ore [Mcr. No. 126, p. 224. 

BWlr inscription of Badll.lllvar&7a of Vija.ya.nagara. 

•SiiliväharuWa.ka. 1470 (in ligures, 1. 4), the Kllaka 1a1ilvat8ara ; Monda.y, the eleventh day 
of the dark fortnight of Aahätj.ha.'t 

349. - P. 132, No. 115. - 11. 1471, SaumJ'&, month of Me&ha, indi 7, Thureday. lnscrip
tion a.t the Viriiichipnrsm temple, of Bommu-n\yaka ('Si!ma-Bommu-n&yaka or Bomma·nripati 
of Velur). 

850, - 11. 14711.* - Pali, Skr. and Old,.Kan. Inaor, No. 47. lnscription at BidAmi : -
''Silivahana-iaka 1476 (in lig11res, 1. 2), the. Pram'di 1atlaiiat1ara; the eleventh day of the 

dark fortnight of Ashä�ha.' 

351, - P. 120, No. 47. - 11. 14711 (!.nanda)1 Va.iäakha-8udi 14, Monday. Ha.rihar inscrip
tion of SadAldvar&7a of Vijayanagara. 

352. - 11. 1477. - Pali, Slor. and Old-Kan. [,.,,,.., No. 241 ; Jly1ore Inscr. No. 127, p. 225. 
BaHlr inscription of 8adAldvar&7a of Vijayana.gara :-

• Sfüvahaua.-sa.ka. 1477 (in ligures, 1. 3), the B&bhala itMa1d1ara ; the fifth day of the 
bright fortnight of Migha.' 

353. - P. 17, No. 199. - 11. 1478, l!l'ala, MArgastrah-&mlv&sya, Mlrtll}4a-v&re. a solar 
eclipse. Chingleput copper-pl&tes of sa�var&n. of Vijayanagara. 
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354. - P. 9, No. 159. -11. 1488, Durmati, MAghirpauryamisl, Monday, a lnnar eclipse. 
Harihar inscription of SadAldvar&ya of Vijayanagara. 

355. - 11. 1488. - A.1. Res. Vol. x;ir. p. 28. Vijayanagar inscription of SadWvar&ya : 
• In the yea.r of 'S&livll.hana 1483, corresponding to the yea.r D1ll'Dlati, in Chaitra sndi 

paiicha.mi, &nivlr, , , • • in the seascn of Makara-samkränti-pui;iyak&la.'t 

356. - p; 133, No. 116. - 11. 1488, Akahaya, month of Knmbha, vadi 12, Wednesday. 
An inscription a.t Ar,a.ppakkam, records a gra.nt made at the request of �11a-Bommu-n&yaka 
of V8lur by Tirumala-r&ja (the younger brother of Ri1marija) of Ka.rya!a, with the consent of 
SadAldvar&n. of Vijayanagara. 

357, - 11. 1490. - Mysore Inscr. No. 175, p. 334. Da.te in an inscription at Yelandnr, of 
SiilghadGva-bh1)pa of PadinAtj.u : -

' In the 'Saka. year 1490, the year Vibhava.' 

358. � II. 14911 (P). - Pali, Slor. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 246 ; Myswe ln1cr. No. 129, 
p. 228. Häsan inscript;ion of SadAlliva, the loumlira, " priuce" or " son " of Achyutaraya, of 
Vijayana.gara :-

• Salivahana-&ka 1492 (in 6.gnres, L 5), the BudhirMgAriG• Ba1iltlat1ara; Monday, the 
thirteenth day of the bright fortnight of Sriiva\l& • (Mys. lmcr. : • 1482 ' • . , ' the lüth 
day of the moon's decrease '). 

359. - P. 17, No. 200. - 11. 1497, Yuvan, month of Maka.ra, vadi 13, Wednesday. An 
inscription at S..ttuvächcberi near V!Hir, records a grant made at the request of �v.a-Bommu
nAn.ka of V�lur by Kriab.Q.appa·nAn.ka An&D. with the cons.-nt of llrlrailgar&ya I. of 
Vijayanagara (Karq&�). 

360. - 11. umo (?). - Plili, Slor. and Old-Kan. In1cr. No. 242 ; My1ore Inscr, No. 121,
p. 220. B�lur inscription of KrishJi.appa-nAJ'&)m, of the reign of llrlrailgar&ya I. of Vijayana
gara (Karyi!a) : -

• S8Jiv&hana-saka 1500 or 1560 (in 6.gures, 1. 10 ; Mys. Insor. : • lsOO '), tbe BahudhAn7!1o 
1ati1vat8ara ; Satnrday, the eighth da.y of the dark fortnight of Sravaya.'•• 

361. - P. 121, No. 48. - 11. 15011, TAr&Q.a, Karttika-panrJ.lamiisi, a lunar cclipse. 
D&va.nha.!!i copper-plates of llrlrangar&n. I. of Vijayanagara (Karl}Ö�a). 

362. -11. 1508. - Ante, Vol. V. p. 41. Date in the Siisa•a of the Ja.ina. temple a.t Kßrka]a, 
of Imm�-Bb.airava : -

'Sri-Salivahana-S..ka.-vareha 1508neyB V7an.-sa.mva.tsarada Chaitra-äuddha. 5ya; Bndha
vlra MrigaBira-na.ksha.tra V pahabha-lagna.dalln.t 

368. - 11. 11114, - 8011tA-lnd. IMcr, Vol. 1. P• 86. Viriiichipuram inscription of the reign of 
Veli.ka*"pati I. of Vija.yanagara (Ka.ryä!&) : -

' On the 6th sola.r day of the month of Tai of the l!l'andana yea.r, which we.s cnrrent after 
the &ka ye!U' 1514 (had pasBed).' 

364. - II. 16118, - .A.nte, Vol. II. p. 371. Viläpßka. copl'er-plates of Veli.katapati I, 
of Vijayanagara (Ka.ryA!a) : -

Sakti-nßtra-ka.lam�ndu-gayit3 Saka-vati!are 1 
Plava-sa.rbvatsare puyye m&si Vaisakha-nAm[a]ni 1 
Pa.kahe 'valakshA • • . pni;iyiyim dvädail-tithau 1 

• Rudhirödgl.rin would be II. 14& expired, r.nd for t.hie 7ear flra..s.,.....,udi 18 eorreeponchl to ll:C111d•7, the 2a<l 
J.uguot, A. D. 1568. 

" In II. 1500 expired - ll&hudhhfa the «IM of the clate ............. 2 h. �2 m. lofter mean 11111rile of S.tuda1, 
tbo 16tll Julf, .A.. D. WS. 
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365. - P. 121, No, 49.- 11. 1648, Durmati, VaiBäkha-Sndi 3, Satnrday. 'Simogga copper
plates of B&mad6va of Vijaye.nagara. (Karr.iAta). 

366. - 11. 16U, - Pdli, Skr, and Old-Kan. Inscr. No, 243 ; Mysore lnscr, No. 122, p. 221. 
BeHlr in110ription of JCriahJ1.&Pp&•n&;vaka and others :-

• SalivAhana-Saka 1647 (in fignres, 1. 5), the KrOdhana satiivatsara; Monday, the fifth day 
(JLy1. l111cr.: ' lihe 8th ') of the dark fortnight of Magha.0 

367. - P. 121, No. 60. - 11. 1666, BhAva, Asha<j.ha-sndi 13, Sthira('Sani)-vAra.. 'Sra.val}& 
Be!go!a inscription of Ch&ma B&ja V�eyar of Maisi'lr. 

368. - 1!1.  1668. - .&nie, Vol. XIII. p. 131. Km,ujyata copper-plates of Venkata II. of 
Vijayanagara (��) :-

(Plate iva, 1. 14). - Vasn-bal}&-ka\amb�ndn-gal}it@ Saka-va�r@ 1 
DhAtri·samvatsar@(ra.)-namni masi ch=Asha<j.ha-namani 1 
Pakshe valaksM pnl}yarksh@ dvada8yam 'cba maba-tith&n II 

369. - P. 3, No. 136. - S. 1660,• bvara, Phalgnna-sndi o, Thnrsday. Ha�bilj 
inscription of Venkai&dri·n&yaka (eon of Krishl)&ppa-nayaka) of V@liir. 

370. - P. 126, No. 79. -S. 1666, S6bh&nu, Pausha-vadi 14, . Bh&rgavya-vär@. Death of 
Cb&rnkirti. 

371. - l!I. 1666, - .dnte, Vol. XIII, p. 159, Ka!!akur8i copper-plates of · llriraJiga II. of 
Vijaye.nagara. (Karr.iata) :-

(Pate iva, 1. 8). -Rasa-rtn-bal)&·cbandr-akhya-gal}it@ 'Saka-vatsare 1 
TA.ru(ra)i;i.-Akhye maha-varsM masi Phalgnl}a-namak@ 1 
PaksM va!aksb@ pn1,1yarksh@ dvadaeyam cha mahil-tithan II 

372, - 11. 1670. - I111Jcr„ at 8raoa7Ja Be/go/a, No. 118, pp. 88 and 172. Date of a private 
inscription :-

Sake 1670 Sarvadhari-nama-samvatsaraJ:i. Vaisaka-vadl 3 'Snkknravara.t 
373. - 11. 16T6. _ Mysore Inscr. No. 175, p. :335. Date in an inscription at Yelandnr, 

of Kudda-bh1l.pati of Padina<).n :-

' In the 'Saka year 1576, tbe year Jaya.' 
374. - P, 133, N0• 117. - 11. 1589, PlavaJiga, month of Vaiyasi, 8ndi 3, Thnrsday. 

& mMvaram 86tupati copper-plates. 

375. - 11. 1694.* - Pdli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 33 ; Mysore I111Jcr. No. 137, P· 249. 
Simogga oopper-platea of X:eJadi-86ma116khara-n&yaka : -

• Sllivahana-S..ka 1594 (in fignree, 1. 2 of tbe first •ide ), the Vir6dhilqit samvot1a.-a; the 
fifteenth day of tbe bright fortnight of 'Sraval}a.' 

376. - l!l. 160L - Mysoreinscr, No. 167, p.  310. Karigatta copper-plates of Chikkad6va of 
Maisllr : -

' The 'Saka year reckoned as indu, bin.du, aiiga and ohandra (1601) having passed, and th
,
e 

year Biddh&rthi being cnrrent, in the month Saha (Karttika), on the 2nd day of the moon a 
decrease, the anniversary of bis father's death.' 

377. - l!I. 16011.• _ Inscr. at 8ra1Tal}a Be/go/a, No. 116, pp. 88 and 171. Date of a private 
inscription :-

'SilivAhana-iaka-varnsha 1602n� SiddhArthi-samvatsarada Magha-bahn!a 10 yalln. 

12 :Higha·vadi 5 of the year of the dato corresponds to :Monday, the 6th Febr11&ey, A. D. 1&26. 
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378. - II. 1615, - Ooorg Inscr, No. 11, p. 16.  Ka\\epura copper-plates of X:fi.ahi;i.appa
näyaka (son of Veitka�adri-nayaka) :-

'Salivahana-saka-varushaga!n 1615neya llr!mukha-niima-sarilvatsarada Pnshya sn 12 Ju. 

379, - P, 4, No. 137. - II. 1619, hvara, Magha-sudi 15, Saturday. D@vanhaJ!i copper
plates and stone inscription of GOpAla Gauc;l.a, ' lord of the A vati-nM.' 

380. - II. 16110. - Pil.li, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 36; Mysore lnscr. No. 144, p. 258. 
Kol&r copper-plates : -

' 'Sillivahana-8aka 1620 (in figures, 1. 2 of the fil'St side), the BahudMnya sa1iwatsara ; the 
seventh day of the bright fortnight of J yaish!ha.' 

381. - S. 1636.* - Pdli, Skr. and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. 34; My•ore Inscr. No. 138, p. 250. 
'Simogga copper-plates of Basapayya-nAyaka (son of Soma8@khara-nayaka) : -

• 'Siilivahana-8aka 1636 (in tignres, 1. 3 of the tirst side), the Vijaya aaiilvatsara ; the 
tifteenth day of the bright fortnight of Chaitra..' 

382. - P. 133, No. 118. - II. 1636, Jaya, first day of Sittirai, lOth lunar day, Monday. 
IUmesvaram 86tupati copper-plates. 

383. - P, 133, No. 119, - 11. 1637, Hanmatha, second day of Miisi, third lunar day, 
:Monday. Ramesvaram SGtupati copper-plates. 

384. - P. 12 1 ,  No. 51. - 11. 1844, llubhalqit, MiirgaS!rsha-panrl}&masi, Tneaday, a lnnar 
eclipse. Tonnnr copper-platee of Kriahi;i.ara,ja of Maisi1r. 

385. - P. 5, No. 143. -- II. 16411 (for 1646), Xr6dhin, Pansha-vadi 12, Wednesday, 
nttarilyal)&·Bamkrilnti. Melkote copper-plates of ][fishi;i.aräja of Maisiir. 

386. - 11. 1645 (P). - Inscr. at Sraval}a Be/go/a, No, 83, pp. 65 and 152. Inscription of 
the reign of Xfishi;i.arAja of Maisiir : -

'Sillivahana-&aka-varsba 162ln@ salnva !l6bhalqitu·samvatsarada°" Karttika ba 13 
Gurnvaradalln. 

387. - P. 121, No. 52. - 11. 1650, Xllaka, Karttika-8ndi 2, Budha-vara. A gra.nt of the 
Coorg Raja Doc;l.c;l.a Vlrappa V�eyar. 

388. - P. 134, No. 120. -11. 1655, Pramil.din, the lOth day of Karttigai, a lnnar eclipse, 
Satnrday, 86tupati copper-plates. 

389. - P. 134, No, 121. - II. 1658, .Nala, montb of Tai, Pansh-iimavasya. 86tupai1 
copper-plates. 

390. - P. 121, No. 53. - 11. 1883, Vishu, Chaitra-8ndi 1, Monday. Copper·plates from 
Maisiir. 

391, - P. 13�. No. 122. - II. 1706 (Kali 4884), !16bhalqit, month of Mithnna, sndi 13, 
Friday. 86tupati copper-plates. 

39'2. - P, 4, No. 138, - II. 1Tl4, Paridhävin, the 4th day of Pangu!!i, 8ndi 2, 
Wednesday. Inscription at Tir11pparaitknmam. 

393, - P. 122, No. 54. - II. 1718, Nala, Chaitra-8ndi 1, Bhr:ign-vara.. Abbima�ha and 
Mahildevapnra copper-plates of the Coorg Raja Vlra Ba.j�ndra Voc;l.eyar. 

394. - P. 126, No. 80. - II. 1731, llukla, Bhlldrapada-vadi 4, Budha-vara. Death of 
Aditakirtideva, 

6' Söbhakrit would be &. 16'5 eicpired, aud for this ye&r the d1:1.te oorrespon.ds to Thursday, the 14th November, 
A.. D. 1723. 
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395. - p, 126, No. 81. - S. 1739, bvara, Jyaish�ha-vadi 2, Kali-dina 1 796 S92, Bh&nu
val,'&. Merkara copper·plates of the Coorg RAja Liilga B�Gudra Vo4-e;var. 

396. - P. 127, No. 82. - S. 1748, V;yaya, Phillguna·vadi 5, ßhilnu·vi\ra. 'Sraval)& Be)go!a 
inscription of the reign of Krialll;J.arAja Vo4-e:var of Maisur. 

397. - S. 1763.• - Coorg Inicr. No. 22, p. 28. Inscription at Irpi :

'SalivAhana-8aka-varsha l 763ne lili\rvari-salitvatsaradallu. 

Additional Dates. 
398. - S. 13011 (for l306P), - Ep. lnd. Vol. III. p. 227. Alampui;i<J.i copper·plates of 

V�pü:eha, tbe son 
.
of Harihara II. of Vijayanagara :-

(L. 13). - 'Sakanrsba-sahasr-adhi-paiichöttanr.-8ata·tray@ 1 
Bakt&ksh1(kahi)•1 .pnshya-samkräntau pni;iya-ka!e 6ubh@ dine 1 

399. - S. 13111. - Ep. lnd. Vol. III. p. 229. KAiichipnra inscription of Harihara II. of 
Vijayanagsra : -

(L. 1). -- Sakty&16ke Sak-abde pari.,...mati lubh@ lhrimukh-Bahil[<J.ba}mis@ 
8uddh4 paksha da8amyam85 RavisuG&-divase Mitra-bM.t 

400. - S. 111116 • .:.... Ep. Ind. Vol. III. p. 244. Kaniyilr copper-plates of Veilkata II. of 
Vijayanagara (Karl)it!a) and Tirumala llf&yaka of Madhnra :-

(L. 103). - Ri(ri)tu-bRi;ia-ka!am�litdn-gai;iite Saka-vatsar@ 1 
Bh&v-AbhidA(dhA)nak@ varshe milsi VaiBakha-nAmani l 
Pakah@ va!aksht'l pni;iyark•hS pa11rna(ri;ia)1nilsyam maba-tithan 1 

( To be co11tinued.) 

" R&kt&bhl ehould be !I. 1806 expired. 
115 In EI. 1316 expireJ. = &rimukha .i.sb!.lba„�udi 10 ended 2 h. 20 m. after mean sunrise of Frida.y, tbe 20th 

..Tune, A. D. 1398, when the 114A;1hatra was Vi,ikhA. The ooklhafra wa.s AuuddhA {the M.itra-.u,) from 1 h. 68 111'. 
"fter eu11rie8 of &turd&7, the 21.t June, A. D. 1.8113. 
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ON THE DATES OF THE SAKA ERA. IN INSCRIPTIONS, 

BY PROFESSOR II' .  KIELHORN, C.I.E. ; GÖTTINGEN. 
(COftfinUOll /•om Yol. XJ:JY. p, 211.) 

I 11ow proceed to sllhmit to tbe reader „eh general remaPks as have suggeated themselns 
t.o me by the stndy of tbe dates whicb I have given in tbe preceding volnmea. Since tbe 
time when 1 compiled my lists of datea, many other !Saka dates haye been pnblished, but an 
e.:amination of the more important of theae dates haa shewn me that this new material in all 
probability will not oblige us to modify materially any conclusions that may be drawn from 
the Iimited number of dates in my own published liste. 

Ourrent and Expired Years. 
Sometimea the years of the dates, by words like atita, atilminta or gata,I apparently are 

iDtended to be described as expired years ; and the wor.d 11artam1in.a, which ia used in one or 
two dates, would uatnrally be taken to indicate that the year so qualified is qnoted as cnrrent. 
Bnt the majority of lhe dates teils ns nothing abont the nature of the years quoted in tbem, 
And since atlta-.nd gata are nsed also with cnrrent yea1'8,1 while vartamdna undoubtedly 
qualifies e.:pired years;a the faet whether tae year of a date is current Oi' e:1pired mnt every
where be ascertained from the particnlars which may be given together with the year, 
especially from such detaila of the date as enable ua to calenlate ita exact Enropean eqnivalent. 

N ow it is clear that, to arrive at some definite notion regarding the relatiye freqnency of 
the use· of cu.rrent and e:<pired years, we mnst, in tho first instance, consider those dates wit!t 
full details for verification which work out regnlarly. In Vol. UIII. p. 113 ::I'., I have given 
122 such dates, and the result of my calcnlations shewa that, ont of this number, the years of 
95 dates are e:1pired, and the years of 23 dates current years, w hile the years of fonr datea 
(Nos. 106-109) may prin•l1facie be taken as either current or expired. Of the 400 dates of the 

l On the uaci phraaea, employed• by tbe writen ot the date1, He below. Sometimea, as in the date No. 3S in. 
Tol. XXIII. p. 118, it is etated that the Jovi&n year whioh ia quoted along with the Balca ;year, followed upon tha' 
year, and the &ka yeat" thereby ia diatinctly described:aa expired • 

' Sec r •. g. Vol. XXIII. p. 127. No, 86, and p. 128, N0t, 88 &11d 93. 1 Se„. g, Vol. XXIV. p. 16, No. 194. 
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chronological !ist in Vol. XXIV. p. 181 ff., 16 are from inscriptions m„rked as spnrions, and 
116 dates cont.ain no details for exaet verification ; 78 other dates• would seem to be altogether 
irregola1· ; and the remaining 190 dates (which include the 122 dates already mentioned) 
are either quite regular or contain only slight errors which do not prevent our ascertainin� 
their exact European equivalents. And here, again, 1 lind thst, of the years of these 190 
dates, 141 undoubtedly are expired and 38 current. The resnlt of our examination, therefore, 
so far shews that, for about every four llaka d.ates with expired years, we have one date 
the year of which is a current one. 

But this very general conclusion is Jiable to eonsiderable modifications, when we take 
into account the diffel'ent periods to which the dates belong. 

Of 30 regnlar dates of the cla.ssified !ist from S. 534 ( the year of the eo.rliest genuine Saks 
date which contains details for verification) to S. 1000, the years of 29 dates were expired 
years, and the year of only one date was a corrent year ; of 48 <latcs from 'S. 1001 to S. 12!'(>, 
30 quote expired and 18 current yean1 ; of 15 dates from S. 1 201 to S. 1400, 12 quote el<pircd 
aud 3 cnrl'eut years ; aud of 25 dates from S. 1401 to the most recent times, 24 quote expired 
yearo, and the year of only one date is a current one. Or, taking tbe <lates of the chronologi
cal !ist, of 41 dates from 'S. 534 to S. 1000, 40 dates quote expired yeare, and the year of only 

one date is a cnrreot one ; of 71 dates from S. 1001 to 'S. 1200, 41 quote expired and 30 current 
years . of 31 date• fro"l S. 1201 to S. 1400, 26 quote expire<l a.nd 5 cnrrent years ; aud of 36 
dates from S. l•!Ol to the most recent times, 34 quote expired aud only 2 current years. 

From these detaile it appears tha.t, down to ll. 1000, the rille waa to quote the llaka 
J'&&ra as axpired years, and that curreut years, till then, were quoted very excep�ionally 
indeed.• .Afterwards we see a remarkable chauge. In tbe llth and 12th centune• the 
proportion of cnrrent to expil'ed years is as 3 to 5, or even as 3 to 4. Daring the two next 
ceuturies current years again are quoted mnch less frequently ; and dnring the fo11r last 
centuries the earlier praetice of quoting expired years only hae been re-established to such an 
extent that my !ist of quite regular dates contains only a single date with a cmTent year, 
which is later than S. 1400. Had we only the l'la.ka dates before S. 1000 a.nd after l'l. 1400, 
ahe practice of the Saka era, so fa1· as can be judged by the datee collected, might be eaid t� 
eutirely agree with the general practice of the Vikrama era. The diß'erence between the two 
eras in the relative frequency of expired and cnrrent years is dne to the 'Saka dates between 
S. 1000 and S. 1400, more especially to those between 'S, 1000 and S. 1200. 

The reeult o.rrived at regarding the nature of the eo.rlier years of the Saka era, in my 
apiniou, must lead ns to consider as expired the yea.rs of the four dates• (of 13. 5�4, 7ltl, 730 
and 789) also, the calcnlation of which, owing to the fact that no weekdays are g:iven by the 
dates, has left ns the choice between current and expired years. .And it will be seen below 
that, in respect of at least two of these dates (those of S. 716 and 730), this view is snpported 
by the faet that the sol&r eclipses mentioned in them were visible in India in the expired,. and 
not visible in the cnrrent years. 

' lt should not be forgotten tha.t of maoy of the inaoription1 from which these da.tea sre ta.ken we do not, ae yet, 

possesa critical editi0111. 
1 Dowu to &. 1090, the only genuine and eorrect date in my published lists, with details for exact verifica.tioa, 

which quotes a current year, ia that of the Kalas-lludrtikh plates of the YAdava Bhillam• III. of !l. V.18, Vol. XXIII. 

p. 129, No. 98. An earlier correct date, of &. 943 c\lrrent, I h�ve given in Ep. Ind. Y ol. IV. p. 68. The dat�a Nofil. ·i6, 

49 aud 86 of the ehronological ]ist, of &. 730, 735 and 896, which would seem to quote current yeara, are 1rregular. 

The date No. 79 of the same liat, of &". 872, contaius uo det.a.ils for exact verification ; and tbe date No. 80, also of 

SJ. 872, is called by Dr. Fleet, on historical groondl, a quite impossible �a.te. - Per�aps it may 
_
be noted here, wb:t 

will be more fully ehown hereafter, that of three of the principal techn1cal exprcss1ous by wbich the �a.ka. erp, te 

denoted in tbe date.-Bakca--vanhhhv��.hu, Sa.kt•nripa..k<i.L-d.tfta-1mhi:at1ara1 and Saka.vM1ha - so  far as ?etfardl 

the dates collected, the two fi.rst are used compara.tively rarely after $. IO(lO� while tbe last i1 uaed mon frequeotl1 
between &. 1000 aad �. 1200 tban in all the other centariea toreihQl'. 

• Vol. XXIII. pp. 130, 131, Nu•. 100.lW. 
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In Vol. XXIV. pp. 4 and 5, 1 have given three datee7 (Nos. 140-142) which are qnitc re
gular, except that the giveu year in each case falls ehort by 1 of the expired year to which the dafä 
rea.lly belongs. Th ns the year of the date No, 140 is put down as �a1'a-1atiicat 1063, but as the 
J<::uropean equivalent of the da.te falls in May .A. D. 1142, the year undonbtedly was 'S. 1064 expired. 
To account for this, it may be sopposed that the writer of the date erroneously regarded the 
(expired) l3a.ka years as current ones, and that then, intending to give the number of expired 
years, he quoted the year which preceded the actually expired :year.8 This class of d&tes -
my chronological !ist contains abont 20 of them - clearly differs from dates like No. 139, ibid. 
p. 4, where wrong years have been quoted in consequence of mistakes of which it seems 
impossible to suggest a general explanation. - On the whole, my experience is that snch error• 
of the writers rarely cause us any great difficnlt:y,, because the Saka years of the dates may 
nearly always be checked at ouce by the Jovian years qnoted along with them, which to the 
H indns appear to be mnch more familiar than the numbers of tbe Saka years, and which they 
gcnerally qnote in a remarkably accurate manner. 

.Tupiter Years. 

Commencing with the date No. 44 oft.he chronological !ist of 'S. 726 (Vol. XXIV. p. 185), as 
many as 322 out of 357 dates quote the yeara of the sixty-years' cyclc of Jupiter to which thc 
dntes belang.• The 35 dates, which fail to do so, are mostly from Java, Bengnl, Noi·thern 
India, Gnjarf1t and KA\hiilva�, or talcen from Eastern Chalukya and Eastern Gaiiga inscrip
tions. Although, in itself, as independent of the Saka era as of any other era,It the sixty-years' 
cycle, in practice, is closely connected with the era with which we are dealing here, becanse, 
from about the beginning of the 9th centnry A. D., it is principally u•ed in the very parts of 
lndia where the Saka era also is chiefty employed. .And the use of it wonld seem to be neu 
more common in those parts thau that of the Saka ei'B itself, because we hitherio harn 
found there more dates recorded in Jovian yearo, wit.hout the corresponding Salca years, than 
we have 'Saka dates that do not quote the correaponding Jovian yean. 

The regular dates which admit of. exact verification shew that, excepting a date of S. 867 
of which 1 shall speak below, beginning with ll. 855 (Vol. XXIIT. p. 114; Na. 8), tbe system of 
the sixty-years' cycle followed in these dates can only be the southern luni-aolar system by 
which, irrespectively of Jnpiter's position, the name of the Jovian year is merely a name for 8 
certain solar or Juni-solar year.n The case is different with the dates before 'S. 855, wbich 
require a more detailed e:ramin&tion. 

The date No. 55 (ilnd. p. 122), of 13. 726 expired and the yea.r Subhinu, corresponds to tl1c 
4th .April A. D. 804. Here Subbann, by the &0uthern Juni-solar syatem, cannot be connected 
with S. 726 expired at all, but by tbe mean-sign •ystem Subhilnu was current both at the 

1 Tbe yea.r of the date No. 143, ibid. p. 5, whieb at tbe time I bad to take from & tramlatioa, ie in the original 
ins.nptioo 1646. See Ep. Corn. l'art I. p. 59, No. 100. 

1 Thit esplanation was firs"t gin:n by Dr. Bhazule.rkar, Etw'ty BillM!f, lst ed., p. 107. - On the other hand, in the 
daie No. 184 (Vol. XXIV. p. 14), the year of which appean to be  re•lly &. 1050 current, the writer lias gin11 u• 
$. 1056, probably becauae he coneidered 1055 as an e"J>ired year llDd wished to quote the cmrent year. 

' Yeam o.f tbe sixty-years' eycle are also quoted i:n •iI earlier Sa.k& daiea of the list (from. S. 169 to S:. 411), but 
these are all from spuriou.s neords. Tbe da� of �. 726, therefore, ia so far ihe e&rliest ge11.•i» date, with detaiJB 
for Terification, tha.t q11.otes a year of the sirly-yean' eyele. .And the 00]7 earlier instMl.ee of ü.e oenrrence in a 
da.te of a yea.1' of Üle same eycle we aeem to have in the :Ma.hikAt& (Bidimi) pillar iucription of ille EarJy Chalulr:ya 
.lla.ilgal.Nia., which thereby would 1>e referred to A. D. 602. See ante, VoJ. XIX. p, 18. 

>t In da.tea of tlle Vikn.ma era the yea.n ofthe ai:zty-yea.n' eycle are quoted rarely, in those of the ChMi, Gupt• 
and some othor erae not at all. 
. ". Dates like No: M in Vol. XXIII. p. 1!4, &nd No1. 53 and 54, ibid. pp. 121 and 121!, 1hew tliat, where the year 
.LS huu-sola.r, the Jov1a.n year coincides with the luni-ROlar year, while the da.te No. 188 in VGJ. XXIV. p. 4, ehewa 
tbat, wher� t.h� .yea.r is.eolar, the Jovian year coincides with the solar ye&l'. To determine, therefore, what dalil8 
pare contamed„m a arhcula.r Jovian !ear, one must know what kind of �alenda wu med. 
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�mmeneement of S. 726 e>"pired1s and 011 ilhe aetnal day of the datc'. The date No. 108 
(;bid. p. 131) of S. 730 expired•3 and the year Sm-vnjit, corresponds to the 27th Jnly A. D. 808. 
Here also the year Sarvajit, hy the S<mthern lirni-11obw system, cannot he connected with S. 730 
e><pired ; and by the mean-sign system Sarvajit was current at the comrucncement of S. 733 
expired, but "'"" no langer so on the day of the date. The date No 59 (ihid„ p. 123), of l5. 788 
expired and the year Vyayn, eorresponds to the 16th June A. D.· 866. He1'e Yyaya, by the 
soathern !11lli-solar system, would be S. 788 expii'ed ; and by the mean-sign system also Yynya 
was current both at the commeneemeut 9f 'S, 788 e:i:pired· and on the actual day of the date. 
'l'he aate No. ? (i&id. p. 114.), ef 8. 81)1 expired aad the year Vilqojta, corresponds to the 17th 
Ja.nuary A. D. 930. A.nd here, again, the yea1• Vik�ita, by the southern luni·solar syst<>m, 
cannot be combined with 'S,. 851 expired at alJ,. while by the mea.n-sign system Vikpta was 
cun'ent at the commencement of S. 851 expired, bu.t was no longer so on the day of the date. 
These four regulllol' dates, then„ {the on�y •egular dates with Jovian· years before 8. 855, witli 
detaila for verification,) have this ifl common that tll.& giYen .Tovian ysar, lly tlae mean-sign 
system, WB& current at tlle com.mencement ef ths given l!aka year.. And taking thi& to be 
the chai·acteristic featnre of these dates, and regarding as accidental the facts that in one case 
the soutbern !uni-solar system would suit equally weil, and that in two dates the given Jovian 
year by the mean-siga system was cnrrent also on the actoal day of the date, 1 conclude that 
the system which w88 followed here is the so-called northern luni-aolar system. A.nd I am 
the more iinclined $()' regard thiB conclu8ion .... correct becanse r find that, with perhaps one· 
exeeption, füe same system is eqoally applicable to the other dates of my chronological !ist, 
before S. 861. The exception alluded to is that of the date· No. 70 of 15„ 838 (Vol. XXIV. 
p. 187), iR" the case of whfoh the giV'en year 13. 838, as an exph-ed year, can be connected with 
the given J'Ovia.n yeM: Dluit.ri only by the southern luni·aolar •ystem,U· 

Of the datea- snbseq,nent to s, 8iH, the date )lfo. 61 of S. 867 �pired (Vol.. XXIII. p. 123} 
eauses some dillicuJty. The inscl'i.ption from which· that datc is taken,1• first, in lines 3 and 4, 
l1as tiw worda • the years passed foom tl1e time of the 'Saka (or 8akas) being. eight hundred and 
sixty-sevca·, • • in the cummt year Plavaiiga' ; and then, in line 45, it. gives a specific 
date which commeoces with the words ' in the aloresaid cm·rent yeap,' and. which corl'esponds· 
tv the 9th September A.. D. 945 (in S' 867 expired). Here the connection of the yenr Plavai1ga. 
with S. 867 expired w9irld seem really to öe owing to some mistal<e. By the aonthern !uni-solar· 

system S. 86'7 expired would' be Visv•ivaso· (not Plavai1ga), whillt by the northern !uni-solar 
sy•tem as weil as by the strict mean-sign system tl\e J·ovian year timt should: ha'l'e been qooted 
is ParubhaVR, which was cu=nt both at the eommeneement of lS. 867 expired and on the 
9th Septemlier A. •. D. 945, the day of tlie date. Now, as- the year Plav&iif!"> by tlie mean·sign 
system, commenced on the 17tb October A. D. 9!l5, in S. 867 expired,. I formerly liave assomed 
that tlle first'st'atement of the inscl'iption, in lines 3 and 4, refe1·s to tlie time when tbe inscription 
was put op, in. �- 867 ezpii'ed,.on o� after tbe 17th October A. D. 945 when the year Plavai1g& 
was really current, and. that the d"natiun, to which tlte seccmd part of the date in line 46 lf. 
more immedi1Ltely relatcs, was made some time before the in•eription was put up, in the 
gh·en year S. 867 expfred,. hut before the commencemeot of the Jovian year Plavaiiga. But 
this upl&nation does -D<lt satisfy me bttcause the 11se of the strict mean·sign system, the only 

11 Here and in the followiog datel it ma.kes no dijference w.hether we take flhe &ka year to oommenoe with 
the M�aha..l&riik:rbti or with Chaitra-audi 1. 

u: See tlle remarks on thie·diwte above;. 
1• If we were Ml take 838 ae a cuN'8D.t year, the nortltern luni-solar system would here allo apply ;· bot it. B&CIDI 

to llle more prob&ble tbat, in accord•nce with the general rule, tbe ycar of t.he date ia an apired year. Thia datie 
"Would ihu1, in my opinioa, furnith the earliest certaio in1tance for the u1e of the aouthern luDi·solar ayatem. 'J.'ha 
8.a.te deserves notice also·for the peculiar manner in which the Joyi,1.n yea.r ill described in it. - In tbe two datea af 
!!. 833 and &. 810, which immediatel;r ourround the date of & •. !138, the s)°stem followed cannot be the aoatlleRl lwiir 
.alar rystem. , 

" iee·Ep. Ind. Vol. IV. P• 60 lf... 
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one by which the year PlaHÖgä could be connected with (part of) 13. 867 expi-red, b„ not been 
proved for the par.t of India where the date comea from, And another suggetition, .,,·hü:h 
would make the wo"ls • in the con10nt year Plava.i1p ' eqniwilent to ' when Jopit.er stoo1l in 

the sigll )Uthuna,'11 .,.,ppears to me eqnally liable te objection. 

As regard• .TuptteT'a place, I may s:tate he1ie tliat, besides beirig given in 1eveml l"ak& 
date• of inscraptions from Cambodia, it is �ecorded also in tw-0 Sonth-Indian dategl7 of my 
chronological H&t., .the yea1'8 of which are rei,"Dlarly narned in aocordance •vith ihe southern 

Juni-solar syfit.l!m· In No. 2117 (Vol. XXIV. p. 2V3) of K 1309 <!nrrent aad the year Kslu.,ra, 
it is •tnted that -0n the given date, which carresponds .to the Hlth January A. D. 1387, Jupiter 
•tood in the „;!(11 Sitiiha. And the <1&me positiOll is RSsigned io him m the date No. 3211 
(i6id. p. 20S) ef S. 1403 e.xpiood and the year Plavs., which cOTrespon.ds to tlw Srd F.ebrnary 
A. D. 148:!. TJ...., fJl:oatenients, a.s I 11o.v see, mnst proloably be t•ken to refer ro ,J npiter's trne 
(or appa11e11t) place .; bnt it� happens thst both Jnpit•1·'• mea11 11IRoe and hill trote pla.c.e 11·ere 
in tl1e fiign of Siliilm on ei.ther .Jate,18 For (calenlated by Warren'• rnl„) on the ltiih JAnnary 
A. D. 1387 J opiter's menn longitude was 4• 1 1° 48', ancl liis tl'ne kmgit'lld„ 4' 21� 4li' ; aml 
on the 3rd F.ebmllr.Y A. D. 1482 his mean longitud.e ""as 4-' 17° !)', and }1ia tl'lle longitn<le 

4• 23° 5'. 
Solar �nthL 

Beginning 1l'ii11 tke date lfo. 104 of lil. 944 expired, my chro•ologieal liot oontains 
29 clat.estt tl.e monthsof ·which llJ'0 giv.en BB aolar mon.ths (nnd the yeal'8 of 'll'l1i•h tlie1"efor.e nmst 
be •olar). Of t.l>e iuoc1-iptio11" which contain these dat.eo, t11·.u are F.a.tern Clmluln·a and three 
1'aetern Gai>g'A in•criptions, ooe io from Bengial, a.nd tLe r.eot are from the .,.;,,th of lmlia. 
In the clate from ßengal (No. 227 of S. l141), the ll10Cltl1 is deocribed as ' Pt.lilgnna. by the 
sun'• motion ' (.a"!J1J'l"'.lil'!Jti20 I'luil!fU'1.i-diM 26). In t'lniee dateR, which are in verse, no word 
for mon.th is „mployed, but the mm is saitl to h&ve stood in a particnlar. sign of the z01liae. 
In 14 dates, the ea1·lielit of whiet> is No. 135 of S. 1003 e"pired, the mmith.. by snch es:pressions 
as Me&l1a-111asa, ' the month of M.i!sha,' "''"' called after the sigo of the zodiac in "·hieb the snn 
hap,pened .to be ;  and the remaming 1 1  dates, the <>Rl:lieRt of wbich is No. Ul of $. 1160, use 
tlie Tamil names from *5ittimit1 ( = the solar V aiällkha) to Pai1gu!)A ( =the solar Ch&i.tra). 

Now, al.t.liough the months .of .these datea are "olar, -Gf 24 date• which give detaii<I no Iess 
Ü>&ll 17 qooti. 1-itltis and paluhas, just as ill done ill dates 1''1th lunar mont'hs, and do no.t giv.e us 
the oeh-il .day .<>f the recurded solar month ; :; dahs, .in ftd.dition to the ütJ..i a.ndpa.ks.k.r, aloo give 
the day of the solar month ; aud in only .two date. (ooe of which is .the date from Bengal) has 
t.he writer ,conlined hirullelf to giwing tlie day of the solar month. Aa most of tb.e religious 
""1'0moniee ate counected with cei,taia tötltia, Bot with civil days, thiii is perhapt; ordy nfJ;ural ; 
ll.tld it wallld scem to shew that, at least in Sou,thern Ind,i,. where most of the dates come 

H See Dr. l'leet'11 .Dynn.tf�R. 2Dd ed,, .P· 421, nQte 1. �y t'the me•D·Bign �yatem the )'f'&r PlaTa'Öp. lthe Iötb 
_yea.r of tho �JWle, cqunted from Vijaya) lat1te,as.l911g &1 Jupiter'111 mecm pl.arB is in 11ithuna {the 3rd sign). ;Now, 
flince.on the d$.y of thc date, .tbe ith September A. D. 940, lupiter's tt'Mtl plare was in Jl�uua - Jupiter'a true 
longitude.on that d�y, calouit\ted by '\\"arreu'11 r:n.Ies f�om hh1 .ineu.n long\tude Mi° 50', WM ';.SO 1-'' - it i11 10-ggtstetl 
tba.t tlu�re ,n1ay ha.ve been a year ll'lavatiga. which lwtt;ed aa long u Jupiter'" fnMJ piaet w:.u in tbe 1igu M.itJiona. 
Bnt .there i" nothing to pro°'eitlte exitttence of auch a year.; .and if the .w.riter ,had intende4 to give ua Jupiter'a 
.trne place fJ:ll the d�y of the,.J.ate, ,he in.all probabili�J' �au'd have empl�yed some phrue Ulte .MitlO'f\a-.tJiiJ gt�ra.11, 
.v.·hich wo ,meat.with iu other.ffi\'tes. 

lT J upite.r' rl place ia often .triven ;iu dateA of the K.Qllam er&. 
11 In tl1e oa�e of the <late No. 58 of f!, 589 expirod <':ol, XXIII. p, lti)., f>om Cambod;., I lind that .on �he 151'1 April A, l>. 667 J,upiter'1 mean longitude was & 7° 1', and,his tl'.Ue lo:ugitude 8" I(r 28', i„ �., J.apite.r in either cue 

was iu the 11ign Dhanus. 
111 A few other dltteR, '.With lunar monthR, incid�ly JeOOrd thtd .-on the flay of t,be .ch\te „�e AUD stood in -' 

,11artiQUlar 1>ign of the ,1odiac. Of the SlllhkrAnti„, ir.�hich .mark the eommencement of the &Ql�r months, I liha.l.l 
.treat belo.w . 

20 'The.sßtUle e:oc:preRsfon i11 u11ed in line 53 of tbe �A111auli plate8 of \o.idyadeva ; Np, Jt1.d, Vol. II. p. 358. 
21 "'!hesc nu.DJ.es of courge are renlly the namee of the ,J.u:1ar mq�ths iu w;bich .the aoloµo mo�tbs ,c;:ommenctt. 
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from, the sohtr reckoning, notwithst&nding the nominal use of solitr months, is of Jittle 
practical importance .U 

As regards the civil beginuing of the solar month, aJttention ma>y perhapt1 be drawn to the 
date No. 392 of 'S. 1714 (V ol. XXIV. p. 4, No. 138), from which it appe.f,IB that a day on 
which the samkriinti teek pll\Ce, by the Arya-siddhanta, "" late IM! 11 h. 5!J. m. after meau 
sunrille, wa.s .counted the first d"'J of the solar month.23 

Lunar Kontlm. 
Interealary months. - Tntercalary morrths 1tre dietinm:1y quoted only in the regnlar dates 

Nos. 27, 28 and 96 of ':3. ll21 expired, 1145 expired, aud Ia55 cnrrent (Vol. XXIII. p. lli IT.), 
aud i11 the it·re.,.ulo.r date No. 188 of '8. 10111 expired (Vol. XXIV. p. Ili). In three of these 
fom· datet. the �&me of the month (Ashai)ha, l!lriival)a, and Bluidrapall.a) is qna1ified by •the word 
dvilfya, and in one by fJf'tltl•11t11a .(pratltam.-J.shal,lha). Bnt rtbe months were öntercNlary also in 
other dates where this is not -sctually staied. 'l'hns the month lSri1va1�& of the d&te No. 8 of 
�. 855 expired24 (V dl. XXIII. p. [lJ.4) was the aecon<l Sraval)lt ; the month J�aislrl;hn. of :the date 
No. il of S. 1113 e1<pired fibid. p. 125) WbB l:he secon<l Jyaish�ha ; the same month of the tlate 

No. 74 of ':3. 1189 expired (ibi•l, p. 125) was tl1e.first Jyais�ha ; and tl1e month ßhadrapada of 
the d11.te No. 41 of S. lll:J2 expil'ed (ibid. p. 119) w!H! the .first Bhildrapada. - The •true and 
;11terco.litted montl1s 11.re uowhere distinguished by the t<irms uija a.nd all/11'/ut. 

The pill'�me.nta and am!Lnta schemea. - With the exeephion of ,,.pparently forrr dates, 
the dates iR dark fortuights nf which we are able to gme rthe exact Muropean equiYalents all 
work 011t satisfl\Cto1·ily with the amii„ta scheme of the lunar months. Omitting the ·daies from 
Camhodia,'° tbe earliest amduta date is thn.t of the Pai�hn.n p18tes of t\1e R1lsli\ralvu�a Gövirnla 
III. of ':3. 716 (Ydl. XXIIi. p. 100., lfo. !107), and the next that of the ll1ldhaqpnr plates of the 
S<1.me king of S. 730i(ibid. No. 108). After that, the a11oti11ta echeme is used throughout, ·except 
as it would seem, in a B„!agari>ve inscription of the Western Cbt.lukya So�6vara I. of .1S. 976 
expirecl (ibi1l. p. il:l2, No. 56), and in a ·eopper-plate inscription of Ha1:ihal'lt II. of Vijay•mngat·a. 
of S. l:Jl3 expired (ibid. Na. 57). But there can hardly be any daubt that the wording of thcsc 
t \vo dates of 'S. 976 a.nd S. 1313 is incorrect. With the universal agreement of all the other 
d:ites after \;; , 730, it would be :impossible .to .admit t.hat at the time of .these rtwo clates the 
pun)imiluta scheme conld have been used in tl1e localities where these dates come from ; and we 
possess othcr de.tes both of Som@8vara 1.so and „f Hariha1 ... iII.27 - of Somesvara I. onc other 
date of nominally the very same Wfii'2• - which sh<>w >that .the scheme of the months during 
their rcigns wa.s tlie am.flnta scheme. The probabilities, there'fore, m nw opinion, a.re that in the 
date of S. 976, as in auother date of Someävara I.,'" the clay Snnday has \Jeen wrongly tpnt down 
instead of Tnesday (which would make .the date fa.11 in the amanta Vais1ikha), and othat in tlie 
date of S. 13lll the month Vaisukha lias heen quoted ·em•llneously instead 0of �the amtinta) 
Chaitrn.. 

The number „f p11'!'imc'hita .ila•es 'is ithns t·eduoed to tw& ..,n!ly, one of whöch, ·df S. 534 
(Yol. XXI.LI. rl'• 130, No. ll.06), jg from a copper-pl1>te inscril'täon of the Weoiiern Che.1uJcya 
Pulikcsin II., while .the othei; .of. S. 726 expired (ihid, p. 122, No. -05), 0s from a -copper-pJate 
inscription ,„f .the .Rilsh\rakut& .Govinda III. The fir•t of itheee itwe dates we need not 

22 The Re.Qte condlusion may be drawn from the nractice ()\i;;enetl in datiee of the Kdllam ero.. 
S!l The da.te aJii:o shews that the begiuning of the month .was ca.I.cula.ted by the .i.rya-aidclhäuta, not by .the 

S<l ry•·•iddbnnta.. 
H 'fhis date ahew3 that tht'l Rystem of intercale.tion follewed in �- 8.t;5 e�ired was the"true 1WAtem ; ior Qy the 

mean syl'item <>f interca.la.tion the day of the date, the Sth Au�tA. D. 938, would ha.ve beeu the full-moou do.y of 
the firioJt BhAdra_pa.da. (not of the i;ieeoud firf1va�a}. 

26 In Ca.mbodia the am·'.l:nta. scheQle was used in S, 589 (Vol. XXIII. 11• 122, No. SR), and, before tha.t, in 1:1. 548 
(ante, Vol. XXI. p. �7). 

" Vol. XXIV . . P· 7, No•. lW •nd 151. 
>II Vol. XXIV, p • .7, No. 150, 

" Vo!. XXIII. ,p. 126, No. 77, and Vol. XXIV. p. 20:J, No. 297. 
• Ibi<l. No. 151. 
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hesitata· to accept as· correct, bccause' in· an iDscription of '" later Western Chah1 kya 
king we have another date3• (corresponding to the 2i'\th Jnne A. D. 754 in l;;, 67-B expired) 
wiiich also can be accounted for only by the pa1·1,iimti11ta scheme.. The date of S. 726
expired, on the other hand, I cannot help regarding. with, some suspicion„ i>ec...,se it 
falls· between the two a1n4r>1.a dates, already mentioned, of S. 716 and 13. 730 of 
füe same killg Govinda III., which tend to prove that the scheme of the months, used dnring 
that king's reign, was the amdnta scheme. With the two other dates to guide ns, we might 
weil suppose that the mistake, which undonhtedl.)' was committed in the date of S. 1313 of 
�11rihara II., was made also in the date of S. 726. The resnlt I consider to be that, among 
all the dates collected, there lir only the· single. date of II; 534 wh:ii:lh. ma;v. confldently 
be taken. to prave the use of the pt&:rQ.ime.nta· lßlhemß' of'th&. luna.r months in connection 
with. 1ihe, Saka. era.3.1' 

(To· be contin"'1d.)' 

so Vii., in th6 PaUadaka.l inscription of the..time of tbe Western Chalukya Ktrtivarman II„ Ep. ]füi. Vol. 111. 
p. 3. A_,n earlier p1'ri;i.imointi:i date, corresponding to the I7th February A, D. 668 (in �- Db'9 e:xpired), we have in the 
llattewäqa t P- )  plates of the Eastern Cha.lukya VishJ].uvardhana 11.,.ante, Vol. XX. p, 9� 

11 So far as � know, up to the present tho earliest indication, in an inscription, of the nse of the p'l11't}imänft1 
Beheme we have tu the date of the Majhgawfuh plates of tbe ParivrAjaka Mahdr(1ja Hastin, of Gupta-sarhva.t 191 :::z 
�· D .

. 
51

.
0-11 (Gupta. Inscr. p. 107) ; and the ea.rliest proof. for the 1180 of 'Ui& am«.nta �eme. i.s fa.mished bJ &11-

lD.iCl'lPtiou from Cambodia ot $. 545 =:A. Dt 626-27,.r.eferrod to above •. 
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O.N THE DATES OF THE SAKA ERA IN INSCRIPTIONS. 

Br Paoh8BOB II. KIELHOll.N, c. I. ll:. ; GÖrTINGEN. 
(Conlit111ed from p. 17i.) 

Tithia. 

i89 

Current tithis. - Commencing with the date No,..liS (Vol . .XXIV. p. 1 )  1 have given a 
aeries of dates in which the titlii of the dato ia sbown to be joined, not with the day on whioh 
it ended, b11t with the day on which it comme11ced. Of these, the dates whioh mention the 
Uttariya911.-samkr1inti will more conveniently be considered below. The date No. 126 of 
S. 14S2 eltpired fu1·nishes a very inatructi ve iostance of • current tithi, becanse the tithi, the Sth 
of the dark half of the <1111d11t11 Sn\var;ia. ia joined witb a day on which it commenced aa l&to aa 
a.bout 12 h. 45 m. after mean snnrise (while it ended about 10 h. 12 m. after mean 1unriae cf 
the following day). But the date ia quite 11Ccording to rnle. For the titl1i ia diatinctly 
connected in the date with Kriahl}a'a birth, and aioce that event took place both dnring the 
8th titl1i of the dark h:\lf of the amlitttn Sr.lV&l}�(or pur�itnd„ta Bh1idrapa:ia) and alao at midnigh•, 
the 8th tithi or J1111mrisli{af11i, as it is called, had neceesarily to be combined here with the day 
on which it commenced, arid co.old not h1.ve beeo join•d with the day on which it ended, 
becanse midnigi1t of that d"y already belougod to the 9th tithi. In the aame way, in a date of 
Prof. Eggeling'• Catalogue, p. 96, the Ja1117ld1h/umi is joined with a dl\y on which it commenced 
1 h. 38 m. after mean euurise. And, more similarly etill, in ooe of the Kamaali plates31 of 
Jayachchandra of Kaoauj the Sth titlii of the dark half of the p11r�i11id11ta BhAdrapada (the 
Ja11mdsh{J111i) is joinetl 'vith a d"y on 'vbich it commenced 11 h. SB m. sfter meau sunriae. - In 
the twelve dates from No. U7 to No. 133 the lithi geoerally commences from two to foor honre, 
once 1 h. 16 m. only a.nd once as much as 6 h. 52 m., after e11nrise of the day with which it ia 
joined. Hore ü ii no doubt possible that in oue or other of these dates ei�her the lithi or the 
weekday has been gi ven iucorreotly, but this cannot be the cMe in tho msjority of the dates. 
.And we, therefore, may assume, either thst it was de•irad to opecify not so much the weekday 
as the particular tit.\i during wbich s donation was made or aome ceremony performed, or that 
the donation to which the date refers "'''" made on account of some festiva\33 the rulea for 
whioh re:i11ire:l the titl•i to be connected with the first of the two days of which it occupied 
part. lf, e. g., the 13th tithi of the bright half of Mlgba of the date No. 129 of S. 1084 
expired was t„keu as a Kulplidi, it \Vas quite necessary to join it with the day on whioh it 
commencotl.. In a Bomb"y caleudar för S. 181-' cxpired I similarly find the same Kalpdili 
joined with S11nday, the 29th January A. D. 1893, altboogh in every.day lifo that day was the 
12th of the bright half, because the Uth titl&i ended (and the 13th tithi commenced) on the 
Sunday, about :; h. after eunri.ie. 

Bepeated tithia. - .A repeated titH, i. � .• a tithi the nnmber of which ia given to two 
consecutive days, ia not distinctly mentioned in any of the dates of the pnbliahed liste,H bnt 
instancee of it are furnished by the regular dates No. 13 of S. 950 expired (Vol. XXIII. p. 115) 
and No. 77 of S. 1307 expired (i6icl. p. 126). In the former date a fifth tithi is connected with 
a Monday and in the latter a secood titU with a Friday, and in either case tbe tithi, by my 
calonl&tions, commenced )>efore the commeocemont of the given weekday and ended after the 
end of it, and the two tithil therefore would be more accnrately described by the terms 
p'""'Aama-patichaml and prathama-dlliligiJ. 

Special namn and epitheta ot particular tithia. - Tha 3rd tithi of the bright half of 
Vaill&kha ia termed ak1haya-trittyli yngddi-panJan in the date No. 2l! of S. 1078 (Vol. XXIIT. 

• Beo Jl'J>. IIMI. Vol. IV. p. 117. 
• 8v.ah feotinb1 (or ampioiou � far maldDc cloutlom, oto.) Deed not n.-il1 be ....iq -

ticmed in the da'"8 or iaooriptiona. 
" An imir.noe of a rePMled fftlä ia • clate of the llab era i1I dlriiDot11 famiihed br the 1'allf.....e4 plateo ol 

Xrioh.,..tp of Vij&J&ll&IV& (Bp. o-. Pan L p. 183, No. 16) where w• han .l't'"'"'""""'Wclaff.lil- ia a 4ate of tha bria"ht half of � of II. 1435 e:spi..,i,.whiah ooneotlJ' oorreoponda to 'ha 13'b Juo .L D. m-. 

- 734 -

ll.90 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. [NOVEJIBllB, 1896. 

p, 11 i) ; and the full-moon tithi of the ssme mon•.h3& is called n1akd· Vaiiakht in. the date1> 
Nos. 48, 51 and 67 of S. 7 34, 749 and 832 of the chronological )ist, and described as mahd·tithi 
in the date No. 400 of S. 1556 of the same !ist. 1'he same epithet »'ahd-tithi is applied to the 
12th titlti of the bright half of A.sh1i;l.haH in the dato No. 368 of S. 15S8 of the same liat. 
'fhe foll-moon tithi of llraval)a37 is called y•jn.ip•ctta-pttrvan in the date No. 93 of S. 1 199 
(Vol. XXlll. p. 12�). The t:Jth tithi of the dark half of the 11mifota Bhldrapada ia described 
ae mahiltithi-yu9fidi in the date·No. 67 of.S. 1047 (ihtd. p. 124). The 12th tithi of the bright 
half of KArttika•• is called the pu�yd utthdna·dcdtla&>-titlti in the date No. 312 of S. 1462 of the 
chronological !ist ; and the full-moon tithi of the same month39 is termed mahd-Kdrttilca
paurl}amtisi and mah1-Kdrttiloi·parcan in the dates Nos. 13 and 52 of S. 500 and 7S7 of the aeme 
liat, and described ae pu1tyd mahd-tithi in the date No. 48 of S. 1506 (ibid. p. 121). The 7th 
tithi of the bright half of Pausha is called vijaya-1apta11z·'. in coonection witb the date No. 50 
of S. 735 of the chronological li•t ; and the ardli6Jay••'o on the new·moon tithi of the anidnta 
Pausha is mentioned in the date No. 321 of S. 1 392 of the same !ist. The 7th titlii of the 
bright half of M:ä� ia called ratha-1apta111t in the dates No•. 37 and 830 of S. 675 and 1442, 
and described as mahd-p1irva'1 in the date No. 30U of S. 1317 of the aeme liat. The full-moon 
tithi of MAgha ie called mnhd-tithi in the date No. 149 of S. 13l 7 (for 1318, Vol. XXIV. p. 7) ; 
and the Mahamagam (Mshtlmagha) festival on thst tithi ie mentioned in the date No. 322 of 
S. 1403 of the chronological list. The Hth tithi of the dark half of tbe amdnta M11gha ia called 
Siaa-tithi in the date No. 292 of S. 1800 (for 1301), and 'iSiva-rtltri mahd-tithi in the date 
No. 325 of S. 1434 (for 1435) of the eame liat. The 5th titlii (apparently of the bright hnlf) of 
PhAJguna is termed lri-panchamiU in the date No. 62 of S. 809 ; and the 12th tithi of the 
bright half of the same month is called maha-tithi in the date No. 371 of S. 1566 of the 
same !ist. 

In verse, the 3rd tithi ie described &11 the tithi of Ganrl in the date No. 234 of S. 1153 of 
the chronological !ist ; the llt!i titl1i as the day of Hari in the dat.e No. 104 of S. 1172 
(Vol. XXIII. p. 130) and in the date No. 143 u of S. 1646 (Vol. XXIV. p. S) ; the 13th tithi aa 
the tit11i of M:adana in the date No. 44 of S. 1450 {Vol. XXIII. p. 120) ; and the new-moon tithi 
as pitri-parvan in the dnte No. 61 of S. 867 (ibid. p. 123). - In prose, we find the term 
NandilroraU for the Sth tithi (of tbe bright half of Karttika and Phiilguna) in the dates Nos. 75 
and 87 of S. 860 and 899 of the chronological !ist." 

" Thia ia the K4"1kl·ja.ycmtt. IM On thia tithi the ch4turm4iy<i.t;rata. commenoea. 
IT Tbe up4karman or renewal of the 1acred thread takes place in the bright half of thia month. - On the 8th 

t\tht of th9 dark ha.lf of the amänta &rAvap aee &hoTe uuder • ourrent tiihia,' 
• On thia lllhi, whioh ol1owhere (anfo, Vol. VII. p. 161) i1I ca.Ued 1alf1val1Ma.p�jyal-4, Viah\tu awa.keo from 

bis sleep. 

11 On t!ii• tilhi tbe oh4turm�IJl,...,,..ata ende. lt aho i1 ono of the JC<mvdciU. .J:nle, Vol. Xf. p. 67, I. 16, it ia 
deaoribed as PlliM.....i.t-Hira�vauarbAa.tnaMU..tJG-""""11"' 

" The ardh1dciy11 t&ke1 plaoe on the new-moon tifh• of the amdnta Paul!!'ba, provided thill tiU.i falls on • 
Sunday when doring day-time the �hatra ia grav�a and the yf.ga Vyattplta. Thit moet au1piciou conjunc
tiou for ma.king dooatlona did ta.ke plaee oD tho equivalenl of tbe d&te, Smula;y, f;he 20th JanU&rJ A. D. 1'71, ud 
the da.te furnilhe1 another oorreot iDat&noe of a current ti&hi. 

" .d.t.U, Vol. IX. p. 1112, "1-pa...,,.,..,., i1I taten to denote tho 5th cla;y of the hright half of JiUgha. 
" For tho w<>rding of the original d&to ooe Ep. c ....... Part L pp. 63 ud 6�. 
" In  Bp. Carn. Part I. p. 214, No. 19ll, wo buo Jldglla-"'414 Pei:elalo-(i. •., 1'"41't1-)di114- ia • d&te ol 

appa>entl;r EI. 690 current. 
u It may be ata.ted here that, beside11 10me religioua fe1tival1, etc., mentioned in tbe preoediug, and beeidee 

eclipees and eai:hkrAntia whioh will be treated of below, the only 'oooaaion for makiug donatiou1, 1peciall7 referred 
to in the da.te1 oollected, ia the oorona tion festi.T&l of kiup. lt ie mentioned (in the tenu iriJoaffaband1uStHtus, 
pal!&bhi1hlka·1am"!f<', and J>a!!dbhi1hlk6t1••a) in threo d&tea of the chronological liat, .,;,. in the dato No. 89 of 
II. 886 of the NauoArl platoa of the Rlshlrakil1a Nitya,anha IDdra III., in the date No. 806 of II. 1828 of the 
Hhan platea of Dhar(ya I. of Vijayanagara, and in tho dato No. 528 of !!. 1430 (for 1481) of a Hsmpe inaoription 
of Xri•h�artya of 'Vijayauagara. In an iHcription of ChiUu:dha1t!a of 1lai1.1\r (.f'J'. Com. Part L P• 58, llo. 94) 
donaH01i1 are statcd to have been made -when, at a recitaticn of tbe Mah!l:.Urata, tlie king heard � de1ari.ption of 
Yudhiah!hira'I! coronation (YudAiththfr6bhiahlia.fravuf)a-16ladaUi). 
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Nakshatras, YOgas, Xaraii.as, and Lagnas. 

Of these, nakshatras by themselves are quoted in 39 dates. The earliest correct mention 
of one in an Indian Sah date occurs in the date No. 7 of 1;;. S;il expired (Vol. XX!II. p. 1 14). 
Before that year we find naksk1tras quoted incorrectly in the two Iudian date•" Nos. I6u and 
161 of K 614 and 735 (Vol. XXIV. p. !l) ; and nal<$/tatras are also quoted in three earlier dates from 
Cambodia., in one from Java., and in four da.tes from spurious Indian inscriptions. ßeginning 
with the date of lS. 851 expired, the nakJh2tr1B are correctly quoted in 2:J datcs, while six other 
dates \Vhich mention them either are irregttlar or do not admit of exact verific:ition.<O - YOgal 
by themselves are quoted in the two datcs Nos. 27 aud 50 of K l I21 and 1556 (Vol. XXIII. 

pp. 1 1 7  and HI), and in two other quite incorrect dates. In three out of the four dntes the 
yoga quoted is Vyattpata. - Nakshatras and yOgas together we have in six dates ; nakshatras, 
yOgas and karaii.as in tea. In the latter, the earliest of which is the date from Java No. 5 
of lS. 782 expired (Vol. XXIII. p. 114), nearly all the items given by the dates are correct. 
In the former, which gi••e the nakshatra and ytga only, the items quoted are correct in four 
dates, the earliest of which is No. 140 of 13. J OC3 [for 1064 expired, Vol. XXIV. p. 4) ; in one 
date, �o.  162 of 13. 822 (for 824 expired, ibid. p. 9), they are incorrect ; and one ( quite 
incorrect) date, No. 166 of 13. lö�l (ibid. p. 10), is from a spurious inscription. 

As regards nakshatras, it may be noticed that dates with solar mon ths from South-Indian 
inscriptions generally contain 80me such phrase as ' on the day of (the nakshatra) Punarvasn,' 
' on the day of (the nalcshatra) Krittik11,' etc. The calculations shew that in these cases, as 
might be expected, that naT.-shatra is qaoted in which the moon happened to be at sunrise and 
during e. com�iderable portion of the day, or which she entered shortly aftcr aunrise. - lt may 
also be mentioned that in the date No. b l  of 13. 16H (Vol. XXIII. p. 121) the nakshatra A.rdrB 

is de;cribod a; the constel\ation under which the great reformer Bamanuja WßS born.•7 

Among the yogas, Vyatipe.t..<8 and Vaidhriti are generally described as most anspicioua 
occasions for makiag donatioos, etc. '!'bis is distinctly indicated in the date No. 27 of l:3. 1121 
(Vol. :X:XIII. p. 117) by the words Brihaspatio !ra·vyattrilta-p•'}!Ja-dinado/=a vyatputa-nimitta1i1, 
and in No. 32 of 13. 1171 (ibid. p. 1 18) by V..iidhriti-y6J6 itthaii1bhuta-pu�y ... kdl8. 

Another item, mentioned in ten of the d,ites here collectcd, is the Iagna which, denoting 
the rising on the horizon of a sign of the zodiac, gives us the time of day when the action to 
which the date refers \Vas performed. The earliest lSaka date from a genuine _Indian inscrip
tion in which the term occurs is No. 62 of K 8S7 expired (ihid. p. 123), from an Eastem 
Chalukya inscrit>tion. Before that year, we find it in inscriptions from Cambodia and in the 
spnrions Indian date of l3. 169, above referred to. 

Eclipses. 

The number of eclipses mentioned in the 400 dates here collected·is 69. Of these, 34 are 
solar and 35 lunar eclipses. 

Solar eclipses. - Of the 3� dates with solar eclipsea,'° one, Ne. 1 79 of 13. 948 
(Vol. XXIV. p. 13), is a date on which a solar eclipse conld not take place, and which ia 

" The three da.tes Nos. 160·132 in Yul XXIV� p, 9 u.re the Mrliest Indian &aka dates that quote Miah.tdra1, 
from inscriptions which a.re not obviously epurious, and it is a ourious fa.et tha.t in a.ll three the Mkahatra, which =:�:!i� the ordinary rules we should e:xpect to be quoted, is the 5th or 6th after the tui1c.lh.cdra tha.t ia actually 

. " A. t&ak1hatra by itself ou 1.y ra.rely euables us to Terify a da.te, for the same tithia of the aame m.ontha Ter 
frequently have the sa.me na.kthafrm. 

'-' See Ep. lnrJ, Yol. IV. p. 3, n·ote 1. - Like the ti.this, the nakshatra1 also have their deities. Thua, .AnurAdhA ie ca.Jlod tho Maitra-nak,ha!ra in tho dato No. 62 (Vol. XXIII. p. 123), Uttora-phalgunl tho Ary•markohG ba No. " 
(ibid. p. 120), and MaghA tho n"<kshalra pit(i-daivalya in No. 149 (Vol. XXIV. p. 7). 

" On a peculia.r use of tbe word t111atiptita. in Kanarese inscriptions see below. " In tbe two dateo Nos. 65 and 102 of &. 912 and 1136 (V ol. XXIII. pp. 124 a.nd 180) and ·m two oüier dates of 
mf li1ta, not published here, the solar eclipse is denoted by the term 10rya-p41"t7m1i. 

· 
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altogether incorrect ; and seven others mention eclipsea which did not take place on the daya 
of the dates. Three of these seven dates, No. 170 of 13. 415 (ibid. p. 11), No. 15 of 13. 632 (?) 
of the chronological list, and No. 144 of 1;;. 87260 (ibid. p. ö), are from nndoubtedly spuriona 
records ; the other dates are No. 176 of 13. 922,61 No, 193 of 13. 1174, No. 1 99 of 13. 1478 
(ihid. pp. 12, 16 and l i), and the dat.e No. 193 of 13 .  1106 of the chronological list.62 

Of the remaining 25 dates, 20 mention eclipses which were visible in India, 4 apparently 
qnote eclipses which were not visible there, and the eclipses of two datea (Nos. 107 and 108 
of 13. 716 and 73!, Vol. XXIII. p. 131) were visible in India if the years of the dates are 
expired years, but not visible if those yeo.rs are cnrrent years. But one at least of the four 
dates with eclipses that were not visible in India, No. 165 of 13. 417 (Vol. XXIV. p. 10), is 
from a spuriona inscription ;  and in two otbers (Nos, 123 and 187 of 13. 988 and 1095 of the 
chronological !ist) the weekdays of the dates are wrang. On the other band, the weekdays 
are incorrect also in two of the dates that quote viRible eclipses, vi•., in tbe daM>s No. 160 of 
l;;. 976 expired and No. 1 55 of lS. 1096 expired63 (Vol. XXIV. pp. 7 and 8). 

Setting aside, then, all epnrions and enspicions cases, we find that of 21 solar eclipses, 
mentioned in correct and apparently genuine dates, 18 were visible in India," while 
only one eolips.:i (the eclipse of tbe date No. 106 of 13. 534,66 Vol. XXIII. p. 180) could 
not have been visible thore. And this result, in my opinion, makes it highly probable that 
the eclipses quoted in the two dates Nos. 107 and 108 of 13. 716 and 730 also were visible ones, 
and that the years of tbose two dates, therefore, mnst be taken to be expired years, a coocln
sion whioh has already been arrived at above, on different gronnds. 

Lunar eolipses. - Of the 35 dates with lunar eclipeee, one (No. 100 of 13. 930, for 931, of 
the chronological list) containe no details for accnrate verification ; and nine others (the dates 
Nos. 17 1 ,  1 72, 173, 187, 197 and 198 of 1;;. 684, 730, 872, 1084 for 1085, 1276 and 1377 in 
Vol. XXIV„ pp. 11-17, and the dates Nos. 1 77, 193 and 256 of 13. 108(1, 1103 and 1185 of the 
chronological !ist) quote lnnar eclipses that did not take place on the daye of the dates. Of 
these nine dates, two at least (those of K 604 and K 872) are from spurions inscriptions, and 

H On this date eee now Dr. Fleet's Dyna1titu1, 2nd ed., p. 575, note 3. 
•1 This d&te gives no weekday ; in tho two following dates the given weekdays are incorreot. 

n Thio dato, Monday, the new-moon day of 1shA4ha of &. 1103 expired, ' 14"Y!l•graka')<J-"'mkr«mti-<V•llP4tad
a.md1i1,' corre3pond3 tl) M >nd.a.y, the 9th July A. D. US4i1 a day on whieh there W'&a neitber an eclipae nar a aam„ 
krAnti. 11ll>• dato ie aimilar to the dato No. 177 of tho chnnological liot, Monday, tbo fl>ll-muon day of Pauaha of 
�. 1080 e� Pi.rad ,\ • uttardyJ�:i-u1hkr·Ml1fi„uy1ttpdtci.11m!IJ"t1k1111-td„amd•,' whiob oorreaponds to M.onday, tb.e 5th 
January A. D. 1159, a da.y on wbioh also tbere was neither a sa.mkrA.nti nor an eolipse. - I aball ha.ve oocaaion to 
mention nino othar &s,ka dl>tes, and 1 p >B!BH six more dates with years of the C hllukya-Vikrama era or regnal 
years, which oonta.in the word vyittpd.tt, u3ed as in tM above d:1.t81. With the aingle exception of the date No. 101 
of S.1110 currant (Vol XXI!I. p. l'IO), all tbeso d>tas aro elthor entirely or parlJy iucorreot. Thoy are all fo11Dd 
in insoriptions tha la.ngua.ga of whioh is Ka.narese, and ran all in tbe two handred years betweeo &. 94' expired 
and EI. 114.S ourrent. In nine of them the weekd&y is Sunda.y, &nd in six Monday, but in 12 out of theae lö daWs 
the given weekJa.y ie inoe>rreot. Eight da.tes ha.ve uttdriiya1;'t11a.1h.kr4nti-t1Vattp4tn or a 1ynonymou1 expression, 
one has 00k.-hit1-dyana'!'atltb-d.nti-vyllffpd.ta, one 1t11Ja•ama'>"'"V11atip&a, one 1drya1f'aha�a-vyaftfd.ta, one aßmagr�
ttyt&ffp4ta, one uttard.11a')a1ad&kf'amal)a-vycd1päta-stlryagraMi:ia, one uttarß.ya'l)asaml:rti.Ui-vt1GtfJ>ti:ta-afimagrahaf'.IG, 
one .Oryagrahaf}a-1amkr411U-vyatfp1ta, one 11ma,1"'a.h4�V11ciff'Pd.ta·1oth'r� and one gr�atfp4ta. 
•th•ama1?ß. Of the e&litkrAntis so mentioned, only Ave took plaoe on the give-n da.tes ; of the eclipae1, oDl.1 two. 

'".This date has Ädilyau4ra .Sryyagraha,,,.""Yatlp4tadandu, but the eclipse took place on & Saturday. 

" The earlieot of these ie the eolipse of the 16th June A. D. 866, date No. 69 of II. 788 expired, Vol XXID. 
P· 128. - 1  have aecertained that, with a siugle exception, the eclipses which above are spoken of u visible in 
India, were visible alao at the pa.rtioular pla.oes where the lnscriptions which mention them may be supposed to 
come from. The exception is formed by the eclipse of the date No. 72 of II. 1118 expired (VoL XXIlL p, 126) 
whioh was visible south of, and not very far from, Cha.uc}ad&mpur, but not at that plaoe itself. 

11 This eclipee which, for !!. 584 ezpired, ,.... tho total eclipu of the 2nd Auguat A. D. 612, is the earlieet eoli1>11& 
mentioned in a. do.te of a. geouine inaoription tha.t a.dmits of verüioation. The only other solar eclipsea that ·� 
not visible in lndia, wbich hitberto ha.ve been found quoted in genuine inscriptiona, are tboae of t.he l7th J'ebl'll&l'J' 
A. D. 638 and tho 2nd Januar1 A. D. 937 (a„IB, Yol. XX. p. 9, and Vol. XIX, p. 166). 
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tbree (the date of S. 872 and the dates66 of S. 1080 and 1084) wrongly qnote, not merely 
eclipses, bnt also samkrantis. Moreover, what may be noted as saspicions, is, the.t in seven 
of these de.tes that give a weekday the day with a single exception is Monday.•7 

Of the lunar eclipses quoted in the remaining 25 dates all were visible in India,•B except
ing the eclipse of the date No. 164 of S. 411 current (Vol. XXIV. p. 10), which is from a 
apurions copper-plate. Bnt of the dates with visible eclipses the weekday again is wrongly 
given 88 Monday in the three dates Nos. 157-159 of S. 1145,•1 1 148 and 1483 (ibid. pp. 8 e.nd 9) 
The resnlt is, that all lunar eclipsea which are correctly quoted in genuine date• were 

visible in India. 

Saxhkl'Antis. 

Samkrii.ntis are mentioned in 47 dates : the Uttarayal).11-samkranti in 38 dates, the Dakshii;ia
yana-samkränti in 5 dates, a Vishnva-samkranti in two dates, and nnspecifie3 se.mkrAntis in 
two other dates. 

The Uttarä;y&J;la·salilkrAnti. - Of the 38 dates which mention the Uttaräyai;ia or Makara
samkrAnti, 6 give no details for verification, and in II other dates the samkranti is qnoted qnite 
incorrectly. Two of these 11 dates (Nos. 168 and 173 of S. 251 and 872, Vol. XXIV. PP· 1 1
and 12) are from nndoobtedly spurious inscriptions. The date o f  S .  87i and the date No. 177
of S. 108Qt0 of the chronological !ist also mention, t<Jg<lther with the samkrilnti, a lunar eclipse, 
eqnally wrongly, In the date No. 355 of S. 1483 of the chronological !ist the Makara-samkriint 
is joined with Chaitra-sndi 5, on which no samkriinti of any sort took place during the giveni 
year. The otlier quite incorrect dates are Nos. 177, 178 and 185 of K 941, 94400 and 1060 
(Vol. XXIV. pp. 13 and 14), and the dates of the chronological !ist No. 111 of S. 957, No. 122
of S. 984,"° No. 130 of S. 997, and No. 175 of S. 1079. lt may be noted that the weekday of 
10 ont of these 11 incorrect dates is again either Snnday or Monday. 

Of the remaining 21 dates six contain errors which may be corrected with some confidence. 
Two dates (Nos. 147 e.nd 148 of S. 902 and 966, Vol. XXIV. p. 6) apparently quote wrong 
titlai&, and three (Nos. 151-153 of 8. 984, 993 and 997,•l ibid. p. 7) wrong weekday8.n And in 
the date No. 156 of S. 1141 cnrrent"" (i6id. p. 8), in which the UttarAyai;ia-samkrAnti is 
connected with Mllgba-sndi 7, either the month and the weekday are incorrect, or, and this now 
appears to me more probable, the UttarAyai;ia-se.mkriinti h88 been wrongly qnoted instead of the 
Knmbha-samkränti." 

There remain �hns o."ly 15 dates (o�t of 32), in wliich the UttarAyai;ia-samkrilnti apparently 
has been qnoted w1th qmte correct deta1!s. And here we find thai; in no less than 13 cases the 
samkrßnti took place dnring the tithi qnoted by the date, viz., six times (in the dates Nos. 13, �4, 23, 70 an.d 908" in Vol. XXII!· PP· ll.

5-�28, and in the date No. 212 of the chronological 
�t). on the gt.

ven weekday on wh�c� the titlai also eoded or which. was wholely occupied by the 
tilh• ; once (m the date No. 6, i6id. p. 114), where no weekday is given, on the day on which 
the tithi ended ; fonr tim.es (in the dates Nos. 123-125, Vol. XXIV. p. l, and in the date 

11 These two datea oontain the term. vya:t1pdta., epoken of above. 
" Tho taking plaoe of a lunar eclipse on a Monday ia oalled Mtlc!'ö.ma�. • oreat.jowel,' and donationa on auch an 

oeoaaion are highly meritorious. 
11 They were visible also at the particular pla.oea where tbo inseriptions which mentioo them oome from. 

The eolipse of the da.te No. 3 of �- 765 expired (Vol. XXIIL p. 113) was visible in Java. and in India.. �t Thia date olso contains the term t:yattpata. M These da.tes contain the term "ya.ttpat . 
•1 Thia date, again, contains the term vyaffp4ta.. 

Cl 
11 The daya, given by the datoa, here also are Sunday and Monday. 
a '.l'hia dato, a.Iao, eontains the term "!laffpdta. 
" In �. 1141 current tbe Kumbha-aamkrAnti took place 6 h. 36 m. a.fter mean BllJlrise of .Thursday · the 2'th 

January A. D. 1219, during the 7th litM of the bright half of ){Agha which ended 7 h. SS m. after moa.n aunrlae of the same day. 
" On Baturday,

,
!he ll5th Deeem�er A .

. 
D, 1201, the UttarAyaya-sAlhhAnti look place, by the Sllrya-oiddhAiita, 3 h. 51 m. (not 4 h. "" m,) a.fter me:m sunr�se. 
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No. 184 of the chronological )ist) on the given weekday, on which the titlii commenced ; and 
twice (in the dates No. 101,86 Vol. XXIII. p. 130, and No. 143,87 Vol. XXIV. p. 5) from 4 to 
6 honre before snnrise of the given weekday, on which tlie tithi ended. Differently from wltat 
;.. the case in the preceding dates, the samkriinti took place before the commencement of the 
tithi, and on tlie day preceding the given weekd"" on which the tithi ended, in the date No. 15, 
Vol. XXIII. p. 115 ; and tlie case may be said to be similar in the date No, 142, Vol. XXIV. 
P· 5, althongh no tithi is actually qnoted in that date. As shewn by these dates, the rule for 
the Uttaräya.Q.a.-samkränti no doubt was, to quote that tithi during whioh the samkränti 

aotually took pla.ce. 08 
The Dakshi.Q.äyana-samkränti. - Of tlie five dates wliich mention the Dakshi\IAyana- or 

Karkata-samkranti, not always in these terms,69 only one, No. 16 of S. 999 expired (Vol, XXIII. 
P· 1 16), is regnlar ;7D and in this case the samkranti took place 15 h. 2 m . .  after mean sonrise of 
the weekday of tlie date, after the given tithi which ended a h. 37 m. after snnrise of the same 
day. In the date No. 160 of S. 614 expired (Vo!. XXIV. p. 9), which gives no titki, the 
samkrAnti took place on the weekday of the date, bat the naksh"atra wliich is qnoted by the date 
is apparently incorrect.71 In the date No. 1 75 of S. 919 expired (ibid. p. 12), w'hich qnotes no 
weAkday, tbe given tithi is wrong. In the date No. 154 of S. 1080 expired (ibid. p. 8) where 
the samkranti took place before the commencement of tlie given tilhi, the given �cekday is 
incorrect,72 And the date No. 174 of S. 896 (ibid. p. 12), whicb gives no tithi, is snspicious, 
both becanse the year of the dato apparently is qnoted as a cnrrent year and becanse i;he 
samkranti did not take place on the given weekday.73 

Vishuva-samkräntis. - Vishnva-samkrilntis are mentioned only in the two dates No. 2 
of S. 679 expired (VoJ. XXIII. p. l l3), and No. 184 of S. 10567• (Vol. XXIV. p. 14). The 
aamkrauti of the first date, wliich give• no weekday, is the Tnl3-samkr8nti (or autumnal 
eqoinox), which took place 18 h. 53 m. after mean sunrise, before the commencement of the 
tithi of the date which ended on the following day. The samkranti of the second date, which 
gives neither a tithi nor a weekday, bnt only a naluhatra, may be the M@sha-samkrilnti (or 
verne.l eqninox), bnt the year of the date is wrang. 

Unspeoifled samkräntiB. - Samkrantis are also mentioned, apparently wrongly, in the 
date No. 187 of S, 1084 {for l085, Vol. XXIV. p. 15) and in the date No. 198 of S. 11 06 of the 
chronological !ist, both times together with eclipses. These dates contain the term "Yatlpllta, 
and have been mentioned before. 

A. saillkrama!'a in the bright half of Mägba is qnoted in the date No. 162 of the chrono
logical !ist which does not admit of verification. 

In conclnding these remarks on samkriintis, I may state that, so far 88 I am aware, the 
dates co!lected furnish no instanoe Of a tropical samkrAnti. 

(To bs continued.) 

• This is the oalf correct date with the tenn vyalfp4ta. 

IT The origin&J te:ot of tbis dato ahewe that the lilhi of the dato ia the llth, not tbe IPth, 

n The same rule is furuished by the dates of the Vikrama era ; eee af'l.te, Vol. XX. p. 418. 

• Tae .iate No. 16 of !!. 99g hae "'"•!riltili-pavllrdr6ha�-ari•du, but the eamkrl.nti muet be the Dakahb;1Ayana

...mkrinti, be-.e it feU in the brigbt half of .i.ahl4ha_ So far aa 1 can make out, tbe pavitrdr5haf)a (or inveatitue of 

the ima.ge of "°""" god irith the sacred threod) mmt take p1- on certain daya of the monthe 1ahJ4ha or &r&v•'I"• bot 
1 am not aware u.at it ia apeoially connected with the D&bhivAyana-B&lbkrAnti, - The dato No. 160of II. 61' h,.. 

dahhi'.'dyan-ähhlmO<khA bhagavatl bMal:arA. 
" The SAtArA j>lato• of the !fü&hAra Bhöja IL of !!. 1113 e:i:pired (n-amactloN, Lit, Soc. of Bombay, Vol, III. 

p. 393) qnote a Dakahi,Ayana·Ramkr&nti whioh look place on Th1'nday, the 27th June A.D. 1191, lh. lOm. alter m..., 
ounriae, during the füM of the dato, which enc!B<!. 1' J,. Um. after mean aunriae of the aame day. 

n See above, note 45. 
fl The gh'eu weekday 1 here again, is Monday ; and this da.te ah:o containa the te:rm tiysltp4ta. 
H Here the giveu weekday ia Sunday. 
" The dato has „;,huwan nmtM(fau). - A Viahuva..aamkrAnti may pOSBl1>iy be quoted in lbe dato No. 209 of U.. 

chroll.Ologioal liat of whlch I do not p- the original text. 
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ON THE DATES OF THE SAKA ERA IN INSCRIPTIONS. 

BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C. I. E. ; GÖTUNGEN. 

(Oonclud«l from Vol. XXV. p. 294.) 

Locality of th e Era. 

[JUNE, 1897. 

TnE earlicst gennino inscription, the date of which is explicitly rcfcrrcd to thc !Saka em, 
is the ß.ldtuni ca>e inscription of !S. 500, of the time of the Western Chalnkya .Ma1igalisvara and 
his elder brother Kirtivarman I., No. 13 of my chronological !ist ;l and the ]ist contains 
altogether 15 dates of the Western Chalnkyas of Bädämi, the latest of which is No, 39 of 
13. 679, of the reign of Kirtivarman II. We next have 30 dates2 of the Räshtrak11ias ot
MälkM(I and the Gojarilt branches of the Rilsh�rakuta family, the first of which is No. 37 of 
13. 675, of the time of Dantidurga, and the last No. 89 of !S. 904, which records the day on
which lndra IV. died. Following upon the inscriptions of the Rfish�rakl.�s, the inscriptions 
of the Western Chälnkyas of Kalyä�a furnish 41 dates• of the !ist, from No. 88 of !S. 902, 
of the time of Taila II., to No. 198 of !S. 1 106, of the time of Som@8vara IV,• Contempora
neous with some of these dates, we also have 9 dates of the KaJachuryas of Kalyä�a, the 
earliest of which is No. 175 of 13. 1079, of the time of Bijja1,1a-Trihhuvanamalla, and the 

1 Among the dates Nos. 1·12 there are three (of S. 169, 272 (1), and 388) from spurious Western Ganga & d 
three (of S. �o . . 415, .

a.n� 4�7) from spurious Gurjara. inscriptions. The ea.rliest date of the list from a. ge�ui:e 
Western Ga.nga insenpt1on 11 No. 62 of &. 809. 

t The chronological list actua.lly gives 35 da.tes, but three of them (N 01, 54, 55 a.nd 61) are reckoned h 
belonging to the '3UAras, and one (No. 79) to the Westeru Gaii.gas. while one (No. 60) is not authentic. 

ere as 
s The number wo�ld have 

_
been much larger if the Western C�Alukya.s bad dated all their iucriptions in years of 

the �aka era. But Vikra.m&d1tya VI. moatly used an era of his own, the so..called Chal-ukya·Yikrmna..·t1ariha 
Oh&ukya-Vikrama-kdZa, or, in other words, had hie inscriptions dated in regnal years ; and thia practioe of quot· 

or 

regnal (and Jovian) yea.rs only ha.s been largely followed by his successors (aa well aa by the Kalachnryaa). ing 

' A l&ter da.te for this king is furnished by the inscription q\loted under No. 137, whicb, a.s I now learn is 
of S0me8vara IV., datsd in &. 1111 (not 1011). 

' one. 
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latest 'No. 197 of 13. 1105, of the time of Sii1gha1)a.• The next dynasty to be mentioncd 
is that of the RoysaJas of DOrasamudra of which the !ist gives no lcss than 31 1fateR, from 
No. 139 of 'S, 1025, of the time of Ball:i\a I., to No. 274 of 1:3. 1208, of thc time of Nara
sithha III.a And another family which is weil represcnted in the !ist is tliat of the Yndavas ; 
for we first have 5 dates of the Y4davas of the Bo!lu1,1a country, the earlicst of which is No. 95 
of !S. 922, of the time of Bhillama II„ and the latest No. 166 of 13. 1063 (for 1064), of the time 
of the Mahltsilmmita Seu1,1adha, and afterwards 32 dates of the Yädavas of Davagiri, from 
No. 207 of 13. 1 113, of the time of Bhillama, to No. 277 of 13. 1227, of the time of Ramachandra. 

The history of the dynasties, hitherto mentioned, has been told from their inscriptions by 
Dr. Fleet, in  his D11nasties of the Kanarese Districts of tlte Bombay Presid..,cy. Proceeding to 
the great feudatory families, treated of in tbe same work, we first bave 21 dates of tho 
SJläras ( or Biläras, or l!ilähäras). Eleven of them are from inscrip tions oJ! tbe Sililras of tl1e 
Northern Koi1kal),7 from No. 54 of !S. 7 65 (?), of the time of Pulla8akti, to No. 2ül of 13. 1109, 
of the time of A par1lditya ; one, No. 98 of !S. 930, is from an inscription of Ra!!ar11ja, a Si!am 
of the Southern Koi1ka1,1 ; and 9 dates are from inscriptions of the !Silt.haras of the Deccan, 
from No. 120 of 13. 980, of the time of Marasimha, to No. 210 of 13. 1114, of the time of 
ßhoja II. Of the Ratias of Saundatti there are 7 dates, from No. 88 of 13. 902, of the time of 
Santivarman,s to No. 233 of 13. 1151 current, of the time of Lakshmid@va II. Of the Sindas 
we have the three dates• No. 91 of lS. 911 (for 912), of the time of Pulikiila, No. HO of 
!S. 955, of the time of Nitgaditya, and No. 180 of S. 1084(for 1085), of the time of Cht1vunda II. ; 
of the Kädambas of Hiingal the two dates No. 124 of 13. 990, which is of the time of 
Klrtivarman II„ and No. 137 of 13. 1111 (not 101 1), of the time of Kämadeva ; and of the 
Kädambas of Goa•o the one date No. 176 of \3. 1080, of the time of Pcrmagi-!Sivachitta. 
Lastly, of the Gnttas of Guttal the list contains 8 dates, from No. 194 of 13, 1103, which is a 
date of Jöyideva I., to No. 256 of 13. 1185 current, of the time o.f Gutta III. 

To the times, covered hy the dates which are enumerated in the preceding, also belong 
a number of other dates from the south and the eastern coast of India. Thus the !ist contains 
10 dates of the Western Gangas or Gangas of GangaväQ.i, the earliest genuine date of 
which is No. 62 of 13. 809, of the time of Satyavakya-Kongnl)ivarma-Permanagi, and 
the latest No. 87 of 13. 899, of the time of Satyaviikya-Koi1gi9ivarma-Riichamalla-Permanagi. 
Of Anantavarman Chogngaögad@vn, one of the Eastern Gangas of Kalinganagara,n the list 
gives four dates, from No. 133 of 'S. 999 to No. 160 of 13. 1057. We also have four dates of 
the Eastern Chalukyas,13 from No. 78 of 13. 867, of the time of Amma II„ to No. 159 of 
S. 1056 (for 105.5 current ?), of the time of Kulöttui1ga Chöi)adeva II. ; three dates of the 
Käkatiya dynasty of Worangal, viz., No, 179 of 'S. 1084, of the time of Rndrad@va, and 
Nos, 234 and 247 of 13. 1153 and 'S. 1172 current, of the time of Ga1,1apati ; and three dates, 
Nos. 241, 242 and 244 of l3. 1160, 1 161, and 1165, of a king Rajarajadeva, who may helong 
to the ChOla dynasty.13 

II The list contains two la.ter da.tes which profess to bc taken from Ka!achurya inscriptions, No. 200 of S. 1108, 
and No. 204 of S. 1110 current ; but these dates belong to a time when the rule of the Ka.!achuryaa apparently had 
come to an end. 

s A later da.te of the sa.me king, No. 278 of �. 1228 (P), is quite inconect ; but dates of the Hoysa!a. dyna.sty 
which are la.ter than EJ. 1203 a.re furnished by the inscriptions published in Ep. Carn, Pa.rt I. 

f To these a.lso belongs the da.te No . .56 of MAmvA!1idCva.rAja., the year of which Dr. Fleet now takes to be �- 982 
(not 782). 

1 An earlier date, No. 60 of S. 797, of the time of PrithvirAma, is by Dr. Fleet regarded as pla.ioly not 
authentic, so far, a.t least, as PrithvirAma is concflrned. 

• The two date� N C>s. 80 and 81, of S. 872 current and 872 expired, which profess to be of the time of the Sinda 
PermA4i I., are by Dr. Fleet considered quite impossible da.tes. 

H Of the KAd.ambas of Goa. we possess 5 dates in which the era. of the Kaliyuga is used (from K. WO to K. 4348). 
11 Earlier Galigas of Kaliiiga.naga.ra use an era of their own, 
12 Some of the Ett.stern Chalukya insoriptions are datcd in rcgnal years, but tho majority of them give no y<.'ars 

at all. 
u S')mE' &aka datei; of Chn!a. king;; I bare givcn in .bJ.1, llld, Yvl. IY. p. 58 ff. 
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01 thc first half of thc 13th ceutury of the 'Salm cra we liave remarkably few dates. ' After 
the middle of the 13th centnry a large number of dates is furnished by the insci·iptions of the 
kings of Vijayanagara. Of the first dynasty of Vijayanagara we have 3:! dates, from No. 282 
of $. 1261 (for 1262), of the time of Harihara 1., to No. 321 of l3. 1 392, of the ' time of 
Vid\paksha 

·
I. Of the second dynasty there are 28 dates, from No. 323 of l3. ]430 (for 1431), 

of the time of Krishi.mriiya, to No. 356 of 13. 1488, of the time of S adasivariiya.u And of tl1e 
third dymtsty (of Kar1p'a�a) we bave 9 dates, the first of which is No. 359 of 13. 1 497, of the 
time of Srlrai1garAya 1., and the last No. 371 of 13. 1566, of the time of 13rirailgarßya 11. 
The other dates of thc samc or latcr firnes, which it is unnecessary to enumerate in detail, are 
mostly from records of the Näyakas of VMür, of the kings of Maisür and Coorg, and of the 
Blltupatis of BAmnQ4. 

The datcs mentioned in the above comprise about four-fifths of the whole liet. All these 
and about 60 other dates from iuscriptions of snbordinate chiefs and from private records are 
from that part of India which, speaking generally, would bc south of a straight line, drawn 
from the mouth of the Narbadä on the west to the mouth of the Mahänadt on the 
east,1• eicepting perhaps t.he extreme south of the peninsula. In tha.t part of lndia, therefore, 
tbe Sa.kl\ era is shewn by the dates collected t-0 have been principally nsed, and there we find 
the earliest dates which are distinctly refen-ed to it. Bnt we l1ave a few dates to prove that, 
from comparatively early tirnes, the era occasionally was nsed, sometimes by the side of 
local eras, also in otber and widely distant parts of Inclia. Thns the date of the second Praiaati 
of Baijniith, No. 45, of apparently 'S. 726, is from the extreme north of India, where, to jndge 
from the date of the first Prasasti of Baijnath, people ordinarily nsed the Saptarshi era. The 
Deoga<}h inscription of ßhöjadeva of Kananj16 in the body of the inscription is fnlly dated 
according to the Vikrama era, bnt at the end the expired years (784) of the 'Saka era also 
are given. The date No. 68 of �· 836 is from Eastern Ka!hihn� ; the date No. 161 of 13. 1059 
from tho Gayil district of ßengal, and the date No. 227 of 13. 1141 from the Tipperah district 
of the same province. In the Zeitschrift d. Deutschen Morg. Ges. Vol. XL. p. 45, Dr. H nltzsch 
has published a copper·plate inscription froru Assam, dated in S. 1107 ; and in the Journal, 
Beng. As. Soc •. Vol. XLIII. P. I. p. 322, there is a copper-plate inscription from Chittagong, 
with the date Sak-dbdci� 1165. Finally, the chronological !ist also gives some dates from 
Cambodia, the earliest of which is No. ) 8  of 13. 546 (from an inscription which also contäins 
the date No. 14 of S. 526), and Jive dates from Java, the earliest of which is No. 35 of 13. 654, 
and the latest No. 290 of 13. 1295. 

:Nomenclature of the Era. 

What strikes one at once in Ioolring over the dates of the lists, and wbat distingnishes 
thesc dates in a remarkable manner from those of the other principal eras,17 is tbis that, with 

H The year of the date No. 853, whioh is given a.s l \92 or U82, proba.bly is really 148ö. 
11 Ante, Vol. XX. p. 404, I have st&ted thn.t, speaking generally, down to about A. D. 1300, the nie of the 

Vikrama er& was confined to tha.t portion of India which would be inclnded by straight linee drawn from the mouth 
of the NarbadA to Gay!. from Ga.yA to Delhi, and from Delhi to the Runn of Cutch, :md by the line of coa.at from 
tho Runn ot. Cutoh back to the mouth of the NarbadA, Towards the west, therefore, the Vik:ra.ma era would 
appear to have beon usod nortb of the Na.rbadä and tbe �a.ka era soutb of that river. More towe.rd11 the eaat the 
part& of India. in whioh the two eraa are principally used are sepa.rated bJ the tra.ot of countey in which during 
the Uth and 12th centuries A. D. we find thc .K&lachuri-Ch�di era. employed. 

" See ante, Vol. XIX. p. 28, No. 30. 
n Of 328 Vikrama daies of inscriptions, known to me, only 72 are explicitly referred to the Mftlav�Vikrama era. 

Of 7.i Gupta-Valabbt dates, at the utmost 7 or B are (by the expressious Gupt-«nva114ndm nripri.ia.ttamdn41b rdfy6 
k1i.iastJ•4bMvi11arddhamiin1, Gupta-pralc:iii� ga'l'.lant1rii riidhäya, Guptdnti;h ktU.a .• • • , Gupta-nripa..,.dJya.bhuktav 
a.nd G[ciii.]pt.4 f} more or lass distinctly referred to the Gupta era, and only 5 of the lateat d&te1 contain the 
technica.l phrases Vai 1bht·nlhvat and Vai"bM.n1ii, Of 41 dates whieb, some of them with mol'9 or Ins probability, 
ha.ve becn refcrred to the Kala.cburi-ChMi era., only four dates {of tbe years 893, 896, 898 a.nd 910) contain the 
phrage 1Lahchuri-1miit!at1ard, two dn.tes {of the ycnrs 919 and 933) have OMdi.smilt·at, and in one datc (of the year 902), v.-hich i� in verse, thi) era. is denot.ed hy thu exprcssion CMcli.J.i1hta. In the 20 <lates which - herc, also, with 
wore ur loss probability -:- b1l.ve bt.Jen assi�th�<l to th� iltlrsha it'.lra, tht: na.me oi thia era is nowhere alludc<l to. 
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insignificant exceptions, all are explicitly referred to the era to which they belong. Of 
the 400 dates of my chronolog-ical !ist only five do not contain the word Saka or its derivative 
Sdka. And even as regards tbese five dates, the absence of the word Salca from the two dates 
No. 23 of 13. 589 and No. 299 of 13. 1317, which are in verse, may be said to he dne to the 
exigencios of the metre ; JS the date No. 7 of the year 388 is altogetber carelessly worded and 
is, morcover, from a spnrions recofd ; the reading of thedate No. 54, 'samva [765],' is somewhat 
<loubtfnl ; and in the date No. 199, which I have given as ' 8a1hvatu 1107,' the word 1a1iloatu 
is preceded in the original hy one or two effaced aksl11Jras which might well be taken tu 
represent the word Saka.1• 

Now, among the varions expressions, employed by the writers to indicate what era they are 
following,20 there &re tlve which are principally used. They are Saka (or Sakanripa)-killa,21 
Saka·varshßshv:att/es/u,, Sakanripa·kill-iltita-sa1hvatsara, the simple Saka-varaka, and the , phl"ll.'le 
Sl1livi1hana-8ak'a or some mod.ification of it. 

Saka-käla,!2 • the time ( or era) of the 13aka (or 13akas, or 13aka king or !rings),' occnrs 
first in the Western Chalnkya date No. 16 of 'S. 532, where it st.ands in the Nominative case 
and is followed by the Nominative paucha varsha-/;atti.ni dviltfiil(tri1ii)lani. We aJso have Saluz
M/„111, withont a word for ' year,' in No. 117 of S. 973 ; Sakakllla-aaliwatsara in No. 33 of 
13. 631 and No. 37 of 13. 673 (here with vyaUta) ; S'1.ka1'dla-gat-a6dd� in No. 45 of 13. 726 (?) ; 
Sa/,a-ka{aihga{:varsltmil in No. 71 of 13. 840 ; Sakanfipa-kiiU (sa11'pragate), without a word for 
' ymr,' in No. 65 of l3. 824 ; Saka„ripa-kl1la1ya, withont a word for • year,' in No. 220 of 13. 1131 ; 
and Sa/,anripa-k1tlild=arabhva ( varsh8shu. • • "ivritteahu. ) in Nos. 206 and 210 of 13. 1112 
and 1 1 1±. Besides we find, in dates which are in verse, ydtß 1'11.18 Saki2ni111� withont a word for 
' year,' in the dato No. 24 of S. 589, from Camhodia ; Saka-kli�eshv:aUtesku, without a word for 
' year,' in No. 60 of 'S:' 797; Saka-1,alti.d:gat-ilbdilnd.rn in No. 77 of S. 8.67 ; Sakuvanipi2la
kli�ma1i„ withont a word for ' ycar, ' in No. 89 of 13. 90� ; Saka-kd.lasya bhUpCJtau., withont a 
word for ' year' in No. 125 of S. 991 ; Saka6Mpl1la-kd.la•ya (with var1.4a) in No. 172 of S. 1075 ; 
and Saka-nripasya kd.l6 ( 11ar1Mshu vri,ttosliu ) in No. 279 of 13. 1235, 

Saka-varahllshv=atttAshu, ' when • • • years of the !3aka ( or 'Sakas,or l3aka years) had 
passed,' or •after the expiration of . • • !3aka years,' occnrs first and is chießy nsed in the 
inscriptions of the Western Chalnkyas of B1\dami. The earliest gennine date of tbe !ist 23 
which cont.ains thie phra•e is No. 26 of 13. 611, and the latest No. 171 of 13. 1073. Inetead of 
atit6ahu we occasionally, in altogether five dates, have 1amatlteskN, "yatit6sllu, atiWnt61hu and 
gateshu ; and three inscriptions from Java have the componnd Sakavar1h-l1tfta. Before 'S. 1000 
the expressions gronped nnder this head occur in 16 dates, and after 13. 1000 in 6 dates tlw 
years of three of which (No. 168 of S. 1065, No. 171 of 13. 1073, and No. 267 of S. lln9) 
have been shewn to he really cnrrent years . 

JI A third eimilar date is that of the Trivandrum inscription of SarvADganAtha, of the [�a.ka] year 1296. which 
also is in versa ; see Ep. Ind. Vol. IV. p. 203. That in the inscriptions from Cambodia thereare severa.I dates (b 
verse) which contain neither a reference to the era employed in them nor evon a word for ' year,' has been stated 
ante, Vol. XXIV. p. 181, note !. 

1t The date No, 199 is from an inscription of the t:Jna.ra A parAditya, and n.nother inscription of the same Apa.rtt· 
ditya. (date N o„ 201) nndoubtedly hae the pbrase Baka-sc:.�hvatu. That tbo word •a1hvat, without Saka, is used to 
denote years of the &aka era, when a date, after having been given in words, ie repeated in :figuree, will be shewu 
below. 

• My rema.rks here thronghout refer to those dates only of which I have been able to ascertain the e:x:ict 
wording, a.bout 300 dates of my chronologioal list, commenciug with tbe earliest genuine date No. 13 of t:J. 500, -
'Vith what follows, r,ompare Dr. Fleet's va.luable paper ' On the Nomenclature of the principaJ. Hindu eras,' ante, 
V ol. XII. p. 207 tf. 21 In a few dati:n �va.nipdla, bhdptilG and bhflpati. are substitnted for nriPG. especially in verse. 

n Compa.re the c·.:�responding expressions M'1Uiva-kd.ia and Gupta-pral:'1ia (equivalent to Gupta-kdZ.:i) in dates 
0f the Vikrama and Gupta. eras. In some da.tes S.da.1:&.:i mnst be translated by ' year (or years) of the t:Jaka era.' 

"' A Western Chaluky& dato of !!. 608, not inoluded in the chronological !ist, which also contains the phrase 
Baka-variM1ht·=atitilhu., is given ante, Vol. VII. p. 112. 
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!!akallJ.'iPa-käl-ätita-samvatsara,M ' years passed since tbe time (or of the era) of the 
lSaka king (or kings),' we meet first in the date No. 38 of S. 679, wbich is from an inscription 
of one of the Rash�raku�s- of Gnjarilt, and of the 46 dates which contain the phrase half th� 
number are from inscriptions of the Rashtrakuta dynasty. Three other dates,. rnstead of 
kl2l-12tita, haYe kl21-12krl2nta ;  one ha& atita-ki/la,. and two omit the wol'd sa1iwatsara ; two havc 
:Sl2kabhupal-iikrd1tta-sa1i.vatsara, one has Sakanripa-kl2t-aVitai,..,•arsha-8atai!f, and one Sakanripa
kiJ.l-12tit8 sake.2• The latest of the dates which eontain any of ihese exprossions is No. 221 of 
S. 1131>, and of a total of 56 dates 45 are earlier and 11 later than S. 1000. The years of two of 
thcse dates (No. 107 of S. 9!8 and No. 140 of S. 1032) have ben shewn tobe cnrreni years. 

l!aka-varshß26 (withont attta), ' the year of the Saka (or t3.ikas)' or ' 'Sr>ka year ' occnrs first 
in the date No, 72 of 'S. 851, from a Rii&h�rak\rl;a inscription. lt is mosily nsed in mscription" 
tbe Jangnage of which is Kanarese, where we have Saka-'IJaTslia {or ·fJarisha, or -1Jarus/1a), 
Sa/;a.varsha11) ( or -tJarushmi1), Saka-varshada, Srimat-Sakavar1ho, Sri-'Sakavaruslta, 'sri-vijayii
bltyudaya-Sakavarsho, etc. In Sanskrit inseriptioiis, where theexpression is nsed comparatively 
rarely, we have Saka-varshe-, Saka-varshß and Sri-'Sakavarslti, and aJgo Soka-varsl1i! vartamd1u? 
or pravartaml2r.ii (in No, 2.50 of S. 1175 ezpired and No. 296 of S. 1307 u:pired), and Saka
varsitl2d=i1rabliya27 (in No. 240 of 13. 1160 cnrrent). Counting those dates of the list of which 
I know the exaet wording, 1 find that the phrase occnrs 47 times be\ween S. 1000 and S. 1200, 
17 times before S. 1000, and 18 times after S. 1200. 

· 

Disregarding as snspicious ihe two dates N011. 187 and 193 of 13. 1095 and S. 1 103, we 
find the name i.Iivähana, for which in verse we also have IJ!Lliväha, for the fir•t time in the 
date No. 260 of S. 1194, from an in1cription of the �agiri-Yi\dava Riimachandra, and have 
it also in the date No, 269 of S. 1200, from an inscription at Sraval}a-BeJgo}a, and in the date 
No. 275 of S. 1212, which is from another inscription of the Dhsgiri-Yildava Riim11chandra. 
After that we meet it again in the date No. 283 of S. 1276, from an inscription <>f Bnkkaraya I. 
of Vijayanagara, and fr<>m that time it oecnrs frequenUy, especially in the inscriptions of the 
second dynasty of Vijayanagara, hnt also in those of other rulers of Sonthern India, In prose, the 
phrascs made nse of are Sali•iJ.hana-8aka (also with srl- or 8ri-jayl2bliyvdayri-nripa- prefixed to it), 
Slllivllkana-ial:avar1ha (alllo with sri·, or M-jayl2bli11uday1.1-, or iri-vijayabhyudaya-), and 
Sc1livdhana-iak-libdd.� (in No. 394 of S. 1731) ; in Vel'lle we bave Sak-12bd8 Sl1livl2hasya (in No. 293 
ofS. 1301, ete.), Bri-Sdlivl1M gale il21ce (in No. 302 of S. 1321), and Sl1livl1h(J'lla-'Rir,<ta-iaka
varsha (in No. 340 of S. 1460),SS This last expression shews that the sense, which t!.te phrases 
Sdlivilhana-iiaka and Sdlivllkana-iakavarsha came to convey to a Hindn, was that of ' the year 
of the era of (o-r established by) 'Salivahana,' but it may be doubted whether thie meaning was 
distinctly present to the minds of those who füst nsed tbe pbraoes. I rather believe that the 
name of Salivahana, as that of a personage famons in Southern India, was prefi:xed to the 
ordinary Sake and Saka-varshß, • in the Saka year,' simply in imitation of the name of Vikramli
ditya in the Vikrama dates, and feel snre that the addition of the name to the cnrrent phrases 

u I give this separately, beca.use it is a more technfoal and standing phrase tha.n the expressions ennmerated 
undor Saka-käta. In dates of tha Yikrama era we ha.ve a corresponding phrase (VikrmnUrkaa.ripa.käi.dtita-1a1i,vat-
1a1·a) first in a Ka.chchhapnghAta. inscription of V. 1 161 ; ante, Vol. XV. p. 202. 

111 No. 197 of &. 1105, where the word SalJ clearly is nsed in the sense of ' year ' ;  see ants, Vol. XIX. p. 24. 
tB We have no corresponding technical phrase VH:rama-varsha ; but from about the beginning of the 

13th century of the Vikrama era we frequently in Vikrama dates find samvat • • • varah�. or sath • • • 11at'1M, 
with tbe figures for the yea.rs between smh-vat or 1am and varshJ. and here the terms sa14vat and 1e11h undoubtedly 
are mea.nt to refer the dates to the Vikra.ma era, aa distinguished from the äak& era. 

17 Here Saka-varsha can only mean • the commencement of the äa.ka era.' 
• In an inscription of �. 1568 (for 1569) in Ep. Ca1'n. Part I. p. 66, No. 103, we also have S&h'.vähan-ti•hyE? 

foJd, and in da.tos of ma.nuscripts varsM SO.Uvdhana-janmataQ. According to Bhä'LTKJgar Inacr. p. 155, an Udaypnr 
inscription of V. 1770 c:: l3. 1635 has Saka-va'lliSMYa SUUvithana..bhtipaM{t, but this can hardly be correct. That the 
phrasc S-'.lliv-ihana-foka, in quito modern times, is not conflned to the south of India, is shewn by some date?J, 
!rl.ven in my note on the Saptarshi era, ante, V ol. XX. p. 152. 
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was cspecially suggested b,7 the dates of the Chaulukyas of Ar.ihilvä<j.,!19 with whom we knuw 
the Yiidavas of Devagiri, in whose dates we first find the name Sälivilhana, to have been in close 
eontact. 

In addition to these standing phrases, which are nsed in about 200 out of 300 dates, we 
have a variety of other expressions which are employed more rarely. Those of them that 
occnr chief!y in prose may be grouped under the heads of Sa.lca-nripati ( or Saka.,.ripa )-saii•· 
vatsara, the simple Sake, and Sal•a-aa1ir.vat, 

Sakanripati-samvatsara, ' years of the Saka kiug (or kings),' we have in the Western 
Chalukva date No, 17 of S. 534, Sakanripati-sa1iivatsara-sat6shu • • • atlteshu ;. and Sak·a
rtripa-s�iiivalsara in No. 49 of S. 735 and No. 90 of l3. 904, Sakanripa-s111ilvatsar6shu 
vyatitesh" or gateshu, and in No. 214 of l3. 1117, where (against the rnles of grammar) th� 
text has Sakanripa-satiivatsaram:drahhya.30 Instead of saii1vatsara the (poetieal) word abda i, 
used in No. 227 of S. 1141, where we have Saka-nripate1'2atita abdii� (as well as in the spnrious 
Western Chalnkya date No. 10 of S. 411, which has Sakanrip-iibduhu • • • vyatiteshu). 

Sakil we find first, in verse, in the date No. 25 of S. 59831 from Cambodia, and afterward, 
in the prose dates No. 190 of S. 1096, No. 263 of S. 1193, and No, 372 of S. 1570 ; and, with 
gate, in No. 298 of 'S. 1313. Instead of it, we have Saka in Nos. 237 and 238 of S. 1157 and 
1158, and (in a componnd and in verse) in No. 317 of S. 1355; and Saku in No. 243 of 
S. 1162, No. 253 of 'S. 1 182, No. 254 of S. 1183, No. 276 of S. 1222, and No, 277 of 13. 1227
(here written Sl2k11). Since, with the exception of No. 238, 8ri-Saka 1158 varsM, and No. 253, 
8ri-Saku 1182 1Jarsh8, none of these datee contains any separate word for ' year, ' Salcii, as weil 
as Salca and Saku, can only be translated by ' in the Saka year.' 

Saka-satb.vat, ' in the Saka year,' occnrs rarely, and is apparently foreign to the sonth of 
India.•2 We find it in the dates Nos. 67 and 68 of S. 832 and 836, which are both from 
Gujariit ; in No, 56 of 'S. 982 ( not 782), from an inscription of the Silaras of the Northern 
Konkan · and in Nos, 126 and 166 of S. 991 and 1063 (for 1064), two dates of the Yadavas 
of Seu�adMa. lt is also nsed, when the date is repeated in fignres, in the date No. 1 7  4 of 
S. 107S of the Sili\ra Mallikarjnna. Instead of it, we have Saka-sau11Jatu in the date No. 201 of 
S. 1109 of the Sllnra Aparaditya, and perhaps also in the date of the same king No. 199 of 
S. 1107. The fuller expression Saka-sa1iwatsara would seem to occnr only in the date No. 246 
of S. 1171 of the Devagiri-Yadava Krishr.ia. 

The expressions which remain oecnr almost exclnsively in Verse. The most common: of 
them, in the order in which they appear first, are Sak-l2bdi!, Sake, Sdk-iibdli, and Saka-tJatsarii. 

Sak-äbdil, ' in the year of the Saka ( or Sakas),' we find, everywhere in verse, in the dates 
No. 19 of S. 548 from Cambodia, No. 152 of 'S. 1045, No. 161 ofS, lü59, No. 399 of 'S. 1315, 
and No. 300 of 'S. 1317. In verse we also have Sakasy=abde in No. 310 of S. 1346, 'Sakdbda
bhiiji samaye in No, 280 of S. 1236, and 'Salc-12bdlishu gatßshu in No. 376 of S. 1601 ; and in 
prose, 'Sak-dbdiishv=atiteshu in No. 245 of S. 1171, and Sa(8a)lcam=a(a)bda in No. 97 of S. 928. 

SäkA, ' in the Saka year,' occnrs, in verse, in the dates No. 20 of S. 550 from Cambodia, 
No. 116 of S. 972, No. 156 of S. 1050, No. 192 of S. 1099, No. 234 of S. 1153, No. 294 of 
S. 13ül, No. SOG of S. 1332, No. 319 of S. 1377, No. 333 of S. 1450, and No. 341 of S. 1461 ; and, 
in prose, in No. 219 of S. 1128 ( for 1129), and No. 2gi; of S. 1156. With the exception of the 
dato No. 306 which has 1Jarsh6, none of these dates contains a separate word for ' year.' 

2t See ante, Vol. XX. p. 405. 
so The meaning is the same o.s that of Saka-varsh4d„ti.ralihya, given above. 
in This date shews that SaM is by no means a late expression ; tho same applies to the term S1k6 which will ht" 

given below. 
r.i The corresponding phrn.se Vikrama-sarhvat occurs in nine Cbaulnkya inscriptions. - Enropean soholo.rs now 

l{i.>nerally speak of the �a.ka years as Sakti-sam.vat, a praetice which 1 have followed myself; but there c&D. .be no 
J"Oubt that Saka-11,"trs!,a would be a more suitable expression. 
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lläk·äbd6, ' in the Saka year,' we have, in verse, in No. 133 of $. 999, No. 134 of 13. 1001, 
So. 247 of S. 1172, No.  286 of S. 1278, and No. 21!2 of 'S. 1300 ; and, in prose, in No. 135 of 
S. 1003. In verse we also find Stlld.=bdß in No. 313 of S. 13!8, S6kß=lidake in No. 301 of 
S. 1320, and Silk-dbda1U1m in No. 11>9 of S, 1056 ; and in prose, Siik-iihdeshu in No. 160 
of S. 1057. 

llaka-vatsarG, ' in the yoor of the Saka (or 'Sakas), occurs, everywhere in verse,33 in 
No. 353 of S. 1478, No. 361 of B. 1506, No. 364 of S. lli23, No, 400 of 13. 11iii6, No. 368 of 
S. 1558, and No. 371 of 'S. 1 566 ; and 8aka-vat1arßsl111, in verse, in No. 104 of 13. 944, and in 
prose, in No. 146 of 13 .. 1040. 

Besides we find, in dates which are in verse, Sakßmlra-varshß, ' in the year of the Saka king 
(or kings),' in No. 18 of S. 526 and 546 from Cambodia ; samilsu •amalitdsu SaMbiilm=api 
bh11bh„jiim, ' when . • years of the Saka kings bad pBssed,' in No. 21 of 'S. 556 ; 'Sakapati
•amay-dbde, ' in the year of the time (or ere.) of the &ka king (or kings),' in No. 22 of S. 586 
from Cambodia ; 'Sakßn.lrß=tigate • • • vatsare, ' when the year • of the Saka king 
(or kings) had passee!,' in No. 3 5  of 13. 654 from Java ; -abde Saka-samaye, • in the 
year . . in the time (or era) of the 13aka (or 'Sakas),' in No. 78 of 13. 867 ; va•·sMf!d1i1 
8aka-prithivipat8�, 'years of the &ka king,' in No. 228 of 13. 1144 ; -saran-mile Saka-nripii, 
' when (the time from) the &ka king was measnred by • • . years,' in No. 281 of 13. 1235 ; 
•nd, in a componnd "nd withont a word for ' year,' .fri-Sakabhupati- in No. 31G of 13. 1353. And 
'inally we have in prose, in the earliest genuine date of the !ist, No. 13 of 13. 500, 8akanripati
rajyabhish8/u1-sallivatearishv�atikru11t6shu, ' w  hen , , , years had passed since the coronation 
of the l::laka king.' 

Where, after having been given in words, a date ( or the number of years of a date) is 
repeated in fignres, these figures are preceded by sa1iwat in eight dates, the earliest of which 
es No. 37 of 13. 675 and the latest No. 138 of 13. 1016, and three of which are from illl!Criptions 
of the 13i!aras of the N orthern Konkai.i. Other terms, used in the same way, are 1aJi1 in the date 
No. 38 of 13. 679, saiiivataarii� in No. 95 of 13. 922, smi1vatsardizdti1 in No. 73 of 13. 855, saihvat
saraia� in No. 55 of E!. 775 (for 773), sa1il'Vatsara-salän•�' (followed by 735) in No. 50 of 13. 731i, 
8aku in No. 136 of 13. 1008, Sllka in No. 161 of S. 1059, Saka-8a1iivat in No. 174 ofl:l .  1078 (from 
a l31!Ara inscription), and Saka-oarsha in No. 316 of S. 1353, In No. 61 of 1S. 71!9 and nine 
other dates the figures are not preceded by any word for ' year,' and in the dates Nos. 264 and 
267 of S. 1194 and 1199 the nnmeral figures precede the numerical words by which the year of 
the date is expressed. 

From the above we see that, ever since the earliest date of 1S. 500, the era with which we 
are dealing has been nniformly described as that of the Saka or 13akas, or, what really is the 
oame,33 of the Saka king or kings, bnt that none of the phrases eunmerated contains any sugges· 
tion as to who those 1Sakas were, or what particula.r Saka king or kings those, who first nsed 

u The corresponding phrase Vikrama·t1abad, also, is only used in verse. 
H With this 1a7'watscwa--fatdni, in which the word Sata of course ie superlnoua, we may compare the expression 

samva1Mra·!!itaflgaJ in d&tes which are in Kanarese, e. g. in No. 74 of tl. 856. Compare . al10, in Vihama datES. 
aariavatsara·BCJ(Sa)tt& ftlU"CJ...Ba(Sa)ta in Ep. Ind. Vol. L p, 173, 11. 2 and 4, and p. 174, II. 8 and 11, o.nd the similarly 
�edundant use of the word sah"81'CJ in • IG'ri1t.'abMa-.rahasra 1049,' ibid. p. 81, l. 26. See, moreover, the date of the 
�a.usbf plates of the Chalukya. Pnlak�irAja, • 1amva:tiar a-§ata 400 90' (VisnM Or. Congrus, .Ar''"' Section 
p. 284, 1. 48), with which we may compa.re the date of an nnpnblished inacription at Jldhpnr, which ha 
�a.mvachehhar<1·ia.M1hu, followed by a nnmerical eymbol for one of the hundre�'(perhaps SOOJ. In my opinion, we 
ha.ve a.n abbreviation of this sarht.'flftarCJ...Sata in the samvat Sa of the K01A inscfi.ption of the 84manta D�vadatta 
(ante, Vol. XIV. p. 45), the date of which I wonld read • sam.at '" 847 Mii�ha-§udi 6.' 

u The years of the MAla.v� Vikra.ma era ue described both as years • a.ccording to the reokoning of the 
)Ulavaa ' and aa years • of the MAlava lords '; see ante, Vol. XX. p. 404. - Some stress haa been la.id on the fact 
that in the dato of !!. öOO Ibo coronation of the !laka king is spoken of, bnt I fail to see the particnlar valne of 
this expression. As the regnal years of a king were hie rdjyd.bhi1hdka-.sa.tiwat1ara (as the,- a:re called e. g. in tb�
d&te No. 17 of !!. 53�). it was only natural to desoribe • the years of the Saka king • as hi1 rujy&bhi0Mka-1<1m>-atsara. 
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terms Iike S,zkarqipa, were thinking of. lt is trne that in a considerable nnmber of dates the 
earlier phrascs by which the years of the era were denoted are preceded by the proper 
name ' Elllivaha.na. ' ;  tbis na.me, however, occnrring, as it does, in le.te dates only, wonld not be 
expected to reveal the trne origin of the era, and its connection with the era has been jnstly 

considered to be quite inappropriate.•s 

U nder these circnmstances, I can only draw attention to another peculiar featnre in ihe 
wordiag of the given dates, by which, taken as a whole, they are clearly distinguished from the 
datea of other eras, and which may, at least, enable us to connect them with some of those 
earlier dates of inscriptions, the exact relation of which to the well-known eras is open to dis
cnssioo.. I refer to the frequency with which, in the given llaka dates, the term ' year • 
is rendered by the word va,..ha. 

Down to 13. 1200 we have about 150 genuine dates, in prose, and here we find the word 
for • year ' to be varsha in abont 90 dates, and sa1iwatsara in 60 dates.37 On the other hand, in 
tbe ca.se of the Vikrama era the word varsha, down to V. 1200, appears in three dates only 
out of 123, and two at least•• of those three dates are in verse ; of 71 Gnpta-V alabht dates, 
down to the Gupta-Valabbt year 900, only four contain the word varsha, and all fonr are in 
verse ; 39 and in the dates of the Kalacbnri-Chedi and H�rsha eras varsha

. 
does not occnr at all. 

The regular, technical word for 1 year ' in the dates of these four eras is sa1iivatsara or some 
abbreviation of it, and the great preponderance of the word varsha in the technical language of 
the 'S10ka dates mnst, no doubt, be regarded as a distioguishing featnre of the 1Saka era.. 

Now an even more prononnced difference in the nse of the words smhvatsara and va1·1ha (or 
their Prakrit equi ve.lents) is noticeable in the earlier dates known to us. In the dates of the 
ioscriptions of Kanishka, Hnvishka and Viisndhe. the word for ' year ' everywhere is sa1i111at
•ara, ,„.at1ara, or sa1h ; and in those of the l3ntsvahanas or Andhrabhptyas we have 
.aohvaeU•ara, savachhara, or sava throughont.•0 Bnt no such word appears in the inscriptions 
of the Western Kshatrapas. In an inscription of the son-in-le.w of Nahapana, (Archroot. 
s .... v. of West. lndia, Vol. IV. p. 102, No. 9) we have 11asil 40 18 and vase 40 1 in one of a 
minister of bis (ibid. p. 103, No. 11), vasß 40 6; in the J nnagagh rock inscription of Rudra
daman. (ante, Vol. VII. p. 259), varsM dvisaptatitam.il ; in the Gm.igii inscription of bis son 
Rudrasimha (Bhlivnagar Jnscr. p. 22), varshß triuttara·8at8 ; in the Jasdhan (Gagha) 
inseription of bis eon Rudni.sena (ibi<l.), varsM 100 180 7 ;  and in the Mulaviisara inecription 
of another Rndrasena (ibid. p. 23), varsM 1800 50(?) 2. In the dates of tbe Western 
Ksha.trapas, tberefore, and in them only, the word for ' year ' everywhere is TJar1ha 

(or its Prakrit eqnivalent), and this circnmstance seems to me to connect these dates 
in an. unmistakeable manner with the dates which are distinctly referred to the 1Saka era, in 
which the word varsha decidedly predominates. In fact, the way in which varsJia is nsed both 
in the dates of the W estem Kshatrapas and in the Saka dates nniversally eo called, tends, in 

my opinion, to support the views of those scholars w ho have assigned tbe former to the 
Sau era, on historical grounds ; and leade me to consider my list of dates e.s a oontinua tion 
of the series of dates, from the year 41 to the year 310, whioh are turnished by the 
insoriptions and coins of the Western Kshe.trape.s. - This is all the information which 
1 can derive from the 1Saka dates themselves. 

„ It will be oufficient to refer the reader to Dr ßhandarkar's Ear/,y Hi1tory of the Dekkan, 2nd ed. p. 37. 
ST AboTe it ha.s been already shewn that, among the nsual technioa.l phrases, Sakß..1XJ1'1M1hv-a tfffahu precedes 

tbe phrase Sakanripa.-Hi-auta.-Nthvatam-a. 
• I am doubtfnl abont the date of the Bijaya.gacJ.h pilla.r inscription of Vish:i;iuvardhana of the year 428, Gupta 

Jmcr. p. 253 ; the two other dates are thoae of the Dhölpur inscription of Cha!!-4.&mabAs�na of the yea.r 898 (Zeitschr. 
Deutsch. Morg. a„. Val. XL. p. 99), and the GhatayiUa inscription of the Pratihl.ra Kakkuka of the year 918 (Jo11r. 
Roy • .41. Soc. 1895, p. 516). 

• The da.tes of the yeaTB lM, 138, 141 a.nd 165, Gupta Inacr. pp. 258, 61, 67 and 89. 
H Another difference between these dates and those of the Western Kshatrapa.s is this tha.t the former (with the 

oxception of one da.te which qnotes a Macedonian month) are all season-da.tes, whereas the la.tter all quote the 
ordinary lunar months. 

- 747 -



Mu, 1894.] MISCELLANEA. 139 

SOME DATES OF TilE BURMESE COMMON ERA. 

Mr. Taw Sein Ko's a.ccount of the Po:U:daung 
iuseription of S'inby&yin, ante, V ol. XXII . 
?Jp. 2-5, eonta.in� the following eh dates of the 

BurmeBG common era, which should admit of 
verification :-

1. - ' Sunday, the Sth of the wa.xing moon of 
Pyatsö (i. •· PAusha), 1136, Sa.kkarAj • ;

140 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY, [MAY, 1894. 

2. - ' llll:onday, the 8th of the waning moon of 
the same month ' ;  

3. - ' Wednesday, the 9th of the waxing moon 
of TabOdwe (i. •· MAgha), 1136, Sakka?Aj, and 
2318, Anno Buddhae ' ; 

4. - ' An  eclipee of the mocn on the evening 
of Wednesday, the Ist of the waning moon of 
Tabödwe ' ;  also desc1-ibed a.s • the first day of the 
ws.ning moon of Mi\gha, 1136, Sakkaraj, and 2818, 
Anno Buddhae, when Asurinda bad seized the 
bright moon and released her from danger ' ;  

5. - ' Wednesday, the full mo<>n day of 
Tabaung ' (i. •· PhAlguna), 1136, Sakkan\j ; 

6. - ' Saturday, the full-moon day of V aiMkhA 
1137, Sakkarij, and 2319, Anno Buddhae • · als� 
described as ' Saturday, the full-moon day ;f the 
same month ' (of Ka.sön, i. e. Vaisakha, 1137, 
Sakkarij). · 

The common era of Burma, according to Sir 
A. Cunningham, was introduced from India ' in 
A. D. 638 ; and there can, therefore, be no doubt 
that the eclipse •poken of in connection with the 
fourth of the above dates is the lunar eclipse 
which toolr place, at Ava, about 9 P· m. on Wed. 
nesday, the 15th February A. D. 17i5,' by the 
Indian calendar the 15th of the bright half of 
the month MAgha, but here described a.s the first 
<>f the waning moon of M&gha. And counting 
backwards and forwards from that day, the other 
dates, as indicated by the week-days, mnst 
con-espond-

No. 1 to Bunday, the Bth January A. D. 1 775, 
by the Indian calendar the 7th of the bright 
half of Pausha, but here caJ!ed the 8th · 

No. 2 to Monday, the 23rd January �. D. 1775, 
by the Indian calendar the 6th of the dark half 
of Pausha, but here oalled the 8th . 

_ N_o. 3 to Wednesday, the 8th F:bruary A. D. 
117 �. by the Indian calendar the 8th of the 
bright half of M&gha, but here called the 9th ; 

No. 5 to Wednesday, the 15th March A. D. 
177 5, by the Indian calendar the 13th of the 
bright half of PhAlgnna, but here caJ!ed the fnll. 
moon day ; and 

No. 6 to Saturday, the 13th May A. D. 1775, 
by the Indian calendar the. 13th of the bright 
half of V aiS&kha, but here also called the full
moon day. 

The explanation of these discrepancies is per
haps to be found in the statement of Sir 
A. Cunningham that the Burmese !uni-solar year 
ha.s twelve lunar months of 29 and 30 days 
alternutely. For if we assign 30 days to Pansha 
29 to Mqgha, :iO to PMlguna, and 29 to Chaitra: 
and take the month Pausha of Sakkariij 1136 to 
have commenced on the lst January A. D. 177ii, 
Sunday the 8th Januarywill be the öth of Pausha 
Monday the 23rd J anuary the 23rd ( = 15 + Sth) 
of Pausha, Wednesday the 8th February the 9th 
of Mägha, Wednesday thc l 5th February the 
16th (= 15 + lst) of Magha, Wednesday the JSth 
March the 15th of Pbalguna, and Satnrday the 
13th May the 15th of Vaislikha ; and it would 
thus seem as if the first fifteen days of each 
month, in Burma, were called days of the wa.xing 
moon, and.the following days of the month days 
of the wanmg moon, quite irrespeotively of the 
actual oourse of the moon and of the tithi 
that ends on each day. 

I hope that this matter will be inqnired into 
by somebody residing in Burma, with the help of 
a Burmese calendar. What we want ;8, e. g. for 
the year now cun-ent, Saklrarij 125&, the first day 
of each lunar month and a full and exact scheme 
of o.ne of the months, with the proper European 
eqruvalent for each day. lt would also be desir 
able .to obtain the scheme of a year which contain; 
an mtercalated month. This information it 
would not be di11icult to procure. 

Göttingen. 
F. KIELHOBN. 
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SRAIU. 
.Ante, Vol. XXII. p. 222, Dr. Fleet has given 

another instance of the use of the word arähe, 
which he bad previously found in some dates of 
Old-Ka.narese inscriptions. I may perhaps draw 
attention to the fact that apparently the same 
word, only spelt aräht, is regularly employed in 
the dates of the Orissa inscriptions, edited by 
.BAbd Man Mohan C'ha.kravarti in the Jour. Beng . 
.A1. Soc, Vol. LXII. Part i .. pp. 90il'. Thus we 
read in Mr. Ohakravafti's inscriptions :-

No. I. 1. 2 :  . . .  vijerijye samasta 3 a.tika 
hähC Magusira kri trayödasi BMmivAre; 

No. II. 1. 1 : . • • Purnshöttamadeva mahA

rij.tilka samasta 2 8rdhC Mesa sn 12 GrivAre; 

No. III. _ l. 1 :  . . .  vijaya.rajye samasta 4 
a.tika frdM Dhanu amavai SaurivAre; 

No. IV. !. 1 : • . .  vijen\ije sama.sta 41 ArdM 
Dhanu sukala saptami RavlvAre ; 

No. V. 1. 1 :  . . •  vijerijye samasta 35 8rdhC 
Mesa kri 4 Vudhav&re ; 

No. VI. !. 2 :  . . .  maharAjD.nkara samasta 
4 anka frdM Kakaqß. su 10 VudhavAre . 

The editor of these inscriptions considers 8rahC 
to be a technical word, which has no particular 
meaning in the context. 1 myself am unable to 
offer any explanation of it. 

F. KIELHOBN. 
Götting ..... 
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MISCELLANEA. 

THE MEANING OF SRAHI. 

TJJB second of the two importa.nt copper-plate 
inseriptions of the Gangavam.S& king Narasilbha. 
deva IV „ discovered by Bahn Man Mohan 
Chakravarti at Purl (JagannAth) and published. by 
him in the Journal Beng . .As. Soc. Vol. LXIV. 
P. I. p. 128 ff„ conts.ins the following dates :-

1 . - Page lol, inscription B„ plate vi.a, 1. 19 : 
$aka-nripat.lr=attteshu shöqash(s)-Adhikeshu 
trayöd&Sa-8ata-salbvatsar&hu . • • . :irl-Vlra
Nrioirbhad.eva.-nripat!Ji.(t.lJ:i) sva.-n\jyasya d.vlviJb. 
aaty-ailke abhilikhyamAne Viehhit 8ukla. ekada
eiyAm Mamgala-vAre ; i . •  „ Salra-Sathvat 1316 
expired, in the anka (year) 22 ofthe king's reign, 
on Tuesday, the 11 th titlü of the bright half of 
the month of Viehhi\ (Vritichika). 

Here the Saka year 1316 hß& been erroneously 

l In 0011.nting the ahl:a yea.rs (whicb commence in the 
month BhAdrapada.) the numbers ending with 6 or 0, 

excepting 10, are dropped. If, therefore, the Sth afl.ka 
yeaz corresponded, as it did, tc A. D. 1383-84, the 22nd 

quoted instead of 1317. For Saka-Sarilvat 1316 
expired the date would correspond to Wednesday, 
the 4th November A. D. 1394 ; but for Saka. 
Samvat 1317 expired it corresponds to the 23rd 
November A. D. 1395, which "'"' a. 'l'uesday, and 
which did fall in the 22nd anka (year) of the 
king's reign, becanse the 6th March A. D. 1384, 
the equivalent of another date (p. 149, 1. 9) of hie 
reign, feil in the Sth anka (year).1 

2. - Ibid. plate vi.b, !. l : asmin rijye trayö
vimiaty-aitke Viehhi\ dvitlya-krishl!&-saptaml 
Pa.i;iQ.ita.-v&re ; i.e., in the eame reign, in the anka 
(yea.r) 23, on Wednesday, the 7th tithi of the 
second dark half of the month of Viehhi\ 
(V ri8chilra). 

This date regularly corresponds to Wednesday, 
the 22nd November A. D. 1396, when the 7th 

afl.ka yea.r must have corresponded to A.. D. 1396.96, 

because in oounting the years the numben 16 and 20 

would be omitted. 
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tithi of tbe dark half ended 13b. 53m. after 
mean sunrise.' lt feil in tbe second krish�a
pakska of tbe solar montb of Vri8cbika, because 
another krish�a-paksha bad already endecl in tbe 
same month on the Ist November, the solar 
month having commenced on the 29th October. 

Saturda;y, the 2-l.th February A. D. 1397, and 
on the same day the l ltb tithi of the dark half 
ended 2h. Mm. after mean sunrise. 

3. - Ibid. p. 152, plate Yi.b, l. 5 :  e srAhi Mina
sarbkranti krishi;ia ekAdaai Sani-vare; i. e.,
omitting the finit two words-on the M1na
aamkrAnti, on Baturda;y, tbe lltb tilhi of the 
dark half. 

This date falls in tbe BBme year aa the 
immediately precedingdate No. 2; for the :M:!na
samkrAntl tben took place (by the Arya.
siddhAnta) lh. 24m. after mean sunrise of 

Thia result, in my opinion, clearly ahows that 
the phrase ß srdki, ' in tbia ar<lhi,' witb which 
the date opens, takes the plaee of, and ia synony
mous with. the expreaaion9 cumin.11=lta1 aamvat. 
sarl:' and ta8'ninn=�va lak'• of other inscriptiona ; 
and 1 do not consider it doubtful tlaat tbe 
mysterious word ard.hi ia ll8ed here in '1ie senae 
of • year .' This meaning would also auit the 
use of 8r4_M in tbe datea to which I have drawn 
attention ante, Vol. XXIII. p. 224. 

F. KlltLHOltN. 

No. 7.- DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 

BY F. KIELHO&N, Pn.D„ LL.D., C.I.E. ; GöTTINGEN. 

After the receipt of the large volnmc of lnaoriptions in the Mysore Döstrict' for which we 
are indebtcd to Mr. Lewis Rice, the Director of Archreological Researches in Mysore, 1 examined 
some of the earlier dates in that volnme, snd my notes on them were ready for publicstion, 
when Dr. Hnltzsch sent me accurate transcripts and translations of live of the ChOJa dstes in 
the Ep•graphia Oamataca, prepsred nnder his orders by his First Assistant, Mr. Venkayya, from 
inked estampages of the original stones. Dr. Hultzsch at the same time reqnested me to treat 
of these dates separately, and to inclnde in my acoonnt of them those dstes also which have 
already been pnblished by him in the Indian Ant•qu01Ty, Vol. XXIII. :p. 297 ff. In now 
complying with bis reqneat, I wonld wish to state that in what follows I shall strictly confine 
myself to the consideration of the dates as I find them, snd that 1 leave others to juoge ll<lw 
far the resnlts of my calcnlations wonld be acceptable on more general grounds. 

A.- BA.JABAJA. 

1.-Inscription in the BilvanAtMlivara temple at Tiruvallam · 
in the l'forth Aroot distrio1;,6 

1 Svasti firl [II • ]  Kö RAja.r&ja-K&arivammaxkku8 yA[r;i.)4-u 7&vadu • 
• • ivv·A� Ayppam-t-

2 tiiigal 7paunnamAsiynm InW&dlynm pena vishuvil8 sömagraha\l&tti=vf.11rn.' 
" In  the 7th year (of the reign) of king B&jarAja-X�varman,-on the day of an eolipse 

of the moon at the equinox, which corresponded to (tlui day of t"6 nak.Aatra) B4vati and to 
8 fnll-moon tithi in the month of Aipp&Si of this very year." 

• Epi.vrap"Ma Oar.atata, Part I. Bangalore, 189'- . 
• From Dr. Hult11oh'1 transc1ipt ; compare Illd . .4nt. \'ol. XIX. p. 70, and 8oatl•If6/JU.• l•-'t>lioru, Vol. L 

� �  
. 

• Read °'tHlf'tliOth or 0earaarikw. 1 Bead pa•rf}a0• 
• Bead .,;,i.•atlil, • i.e. 'gralo.,,#i11 flll!ftm. 
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This date falling in the month Aippaai (the solar Kllrttika), the eqninox spoken of is tha.t 
of the Tu!A-sruhh-Bnti, i.s. the autumnal equinox ; and, as sta.ted by Dr. Hultzsch, 1 Dr. Fleet has 
already pointed ont that, within the period to which RAjaraja's reign must be allotted, there 
a.re only two years in which a lunar eclipse took place at or near the autumnal equinox, 
A.D. 991 and A.D. 1010. J!'orthese two years the details of the date work out as follows :-

In A.D. 991 (Saka-Samvat 913 expired) the Tulä-saihkränti took placo on the 26th 
September,' by the Sftrys-siddhAnta Sh. 3•4m., snd by the Arya-siddhi.nta 6h. 35·9m. after mean 
sllllrise ;  and accordingly, by the practice followed in Southern India, the 26th September A.D. 
991 was the first day of the month Aipp&Si. On the same day there was a lunar eclipse, which 
took place 13h. 48m. after mean snnrise and was therefore visible in lndia ; and the moon was 
in tM nakahatra B4vsti for 13h. 8m. after mean snnrise. 

In A.D. 1010 (Saka-Samvat 932 expired) the Tulä-samkränti also took placo on the 26th 
Sept.ember, by the Stirya-siddhil.nta 6h. Sm., and by the Arya-siddhil.nta 4h. 33·5m. after mean 
snnrise ; and accordingly the 26th September A.D. 1010 also was the füst day of the month 
Aipp&Si. And on this day also there was s lunar eclipse, which, since it took place 2h. 54m. 
8fter mean snnrise, was not visible in India ; and the moon was in Bevsti for 3h. l 7m. after 
mean sunrise. 

Both the 26th September A.D. 991 and the 26th September A.D. 1010 therefore wonld 
seem to answer the requirements of the case. But there is the important difference between 
them tA&t the lunar eclipse of the ll6th September A.D. 991 was visible in India, while 
that of the 26th September A.D. l<HO was not so. And considering that the eclipses quoted in 
da.tes, as a rule,3 are visible ones, it is highly probable that this here also is the �e, and that 
the true equivalent of the date therefore is the S6th September A.D. 991 (in Saka-Samvat 
913 expired). 

L- Inscription on a atone built into the roof of the GOpäla-Xri&lu;la temple 
at the vill&ge of :K:aliyür in the Tirumakfüj.lu.lfaraaipur tälukä. • 

1 8VB11ti [II•] Sakanripa-lil-Atlta..samvatssra·llatalilg&Q•] 929neya Parabhava-
samvatsarada Chaitra-masada bahnJa-pamchamiyn-

2 m=Adityavarad=andu. 

" On Sunday, the fifth tit1" of the dark fortnight of the month of Chaitra in the 
Paribhava year (wh�h corresponaed to) the year 929 since the time of the Saka king. " 

By the southern !uni-solar system Paräbhava was Saka-Samvat 929, the year given by the 
date, as a cnrrent year ; but for that year -the date is incorrect. For, the fifth tithi of the dark 
half of Chaitra of Saka-Samvat 929 cnrrent ended, by the am&nta scheme, on Fridsy, t:i... 22nd 
March A.D. 1006, and, by the pu�i111dnta scheme, on Wegnesday, the 12th March A.D. 1007, 
in neither case on a Sundsy. If the year of the date were Saka-Samvat 929 expired, which was 
the year Plavaüga (not Parlbhava), the corresponding days wonld be Thnrsday, the 10th April 

1 See If61l • ..tnt. Vol. XXIII, p. 297. 
l Acoordi•g &o Dr. Fleet, i&id. Vor. XIX. p. 71, tbe Tnl&„amkr&nti in A.D, 991 took place o.n the 26th 

Sept;ember, at about 20 glatt. 54 pala1 after mean sunrise (for Bombay) ; but thi• il erroueoUI. By my Tablea 
for the lry,..oiddh&nt&, pabliobed t"/Jiil. Vol. XVIII. p. ZO'T, the time of the Samkr&nti, expreued in day1 of the 
Jnllan perlod, it I08& li89·1'149, •·•· 6h. 8511m. after mean 1unriee of the 26th September, A.D. 991; and by 
Profeuor J acobi'1 Tallleo the Suilkr&n'i Wolc plaoe, alsa according to the lrya-1iddh4nts, 16 g/Jafl1 28 6f>lfJIJ, 
i.d. 6h. 85•2m., after mean 1111nrioe of the oame 26ib Sep6ember. 

1 )(y lit• ol dat11 flom inscription1 OOntaina 89 regnlar datea wbieh qnote funar eclipoee, and 83 regular datea 
wbioh '1- aolar eeli-. Tlio 89 lunar ecli- were all IOl"t4otif •llCOpl•o• visible in Indla. Of tb8 13 oolar 
ecUpoea. IO we•••ioibl., and 8 (of SKa·Samvat 684 and 1189, and of Vitnm1a-Salilvat 10'3) were not Yioihle in liidia.. 

• 1'10m Mr. Rioe'a t.......mp0, Bp. C-. Part L p. 1411, No. "-· The ililoziption • � of pniiel of 
..a.,..u,„ • geMrM &n<l 111Hoiatler uader 111.jartjil<Mft.' 
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A.D. 1007, and Sunday, the 29th Febru.ary A.D. 1008. Here the pU,.�im&.ta scheme 
wo�d indeed yield the desired weekday, but it is qnite improbable that the peo:ele of Southern 
lndia should have used that scheme of the lunar months in couuection with the Saka era in the 
llth century A.D. And, if 1 were permitted to alter the reading of the date, 1 would rather 
change the year of it to Saka·Samvat 989 ( current, the year ParAbhava), for which, by the 
am®ta scheme, the date would regnlarly correspond to Sunday, the 19th March A.D. 1066. 
The result is, that this date, at present, is of no value for historical purposes. 

3,-Inscription on a stone standing close to the west wall of the Agasty6svara 
temple at Balmuri in the Bajagula höbaji of the s8ringapatam tlilukä.1 

26 • Saka-varisha 934neya Paridh3vl-[sa]rii[ va]t[saraKe] sri-[RA]jaraja[de]-
27 [ va]rgell yai;uj.11 irupatt-em�A[ vu] 
28 • tad-varisha[da Pau]sha-ma[sa] 
29 3 rAyai;ia-samkrflntiyo! 
" In the twenty-eighth year ( of the reign) of the glorious Bäjaräjad6va, ( whioh corre

sponded ) to the Pari.dhävin year ( and to) the Saka year 934 • • • • , at the U ttaräyai;ia
samkrflnti in the month of Pausha of this year 

This date does not admit of exact verification, and what can be eaid about it is that the 
year Paridhävin does correspond to the given Saka year 934, as an expired year, �nd that the 
U ttarayai;ia-samkranti of that year took place 12h. 37·9m. after mean sunrise of the 23rd Decem
ber A.D. 1012, during the 8th tithi of the bright half of the month Pausha, which ended 18h. 
5lm. after mean snnrise of the same day. 

The date, nevertheless, is of great importance, because it definitely proves that the true 
equivalent of the date No. 1, above, is !'eally, what on general grounds we should expect it to 
be, the 26th Se:ptember A.D. 991 (in Baka-Samvat 913), and cauuot be the 26th September 
A.D. �010 (in Saka-Samvat 932). For, since the 28th year of Rajaraja's reign is here joined 
with Saka-Samvat 934, the 7t.)1 year of hie reign, mentioned in the . date No. 1, must indeed 
have coincided with �art of Saka-Samvat 913. .Assuming that the Uttarayai;ia-88Ih.kr8nti has 
been quoted correctly m the date No. 3, and that the years spoken of in the dates are solar years 
(which certainly is the case in the date No. 1), it follows from the dates No. l and No. 3, that 
the 11.rst year of Räjaräja's reign commenced not earlier than the 24th December A.D. 984, 
and not later than the 26th September A.D. 98� (between the Uttarayai;ia-samkrflnti of Saka
Samvat 906 and the Vishnva-Tula-samkrflnti of Saka·Samvat 907)'. 

B.-RAJENDRA-CHOLA I. 

4.-Inscription on a broken stone lying in front of the M:allM6va temple 
at Nandigunda in the Hadinäru höbaji of the Nai'ljanagncµ tälukä.' 

1 [Da]ra (?) Saka-varisham 943ne[ya] Randra·salk· 
2 vatsarada PMlgni;ia-mAsa[da) sukla-[pa} 

• No. 5 of the Government Epigraphi1t'1 collection for the year 1895 ; Ep. Cara. Part !. p. 78, No. uo.
From Mr. Venkayya's transcript. 

t Li�1e1 1„7 of thia inacription contain a Xanarete verse whicb refers to the conqueat of the Gaiga coantry, 
B•t\&vA41, MalenA4.u and l!am (Ceylon), and the Nu!amba, Andbra, Koilgu, Kaliilga and P&r;i4.f& oouatri01, and Jiaea 7 and 8 contain the full name of the. king, �•„ BAjar&jakAsarivarmau alöa• Bäjar&jad6YL 1 i.e. •tlardgaf}O•. 

• No. ll of the Goverument Epigraphist'• oolleetioa for the year 1895; Bp. Cor,._ Part I •. p. 206, No. 184.
From tbe transcrip� of Mr� Venkayya wbo furniahee tbe following �ote : ' The otht"r faee of tbii 1t;o08 eontains 
in Kanarese ebneten, the nana) Tamil hiatorical introduction of the in1oription1 of ParakAearivarman olia;. 
R&j6ndra-Ch6Jad�va. As the last item ot conquest in the preserved �.rt of th• hi1torical intn>duotion ;1 the victory 
over Jayaaimha, it may be concluded that tbe date of the inlCJ'iptjon io later th&n the 9th ,_ of the king'• reip.' 

- 752 -

No. 7.] DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 69 

3 ksham Bndhavä.ram pni;iname Uttare·nakshatram sö-
4 magrahai;iad=andn 

" On the day of an eclipse of the moon, (tlie day of) the Uttarä nakshatra, a full-moon 
tithi, a Wednesday in the bright fortnight of the month of Phillgnna in the Raudra year 
( wMch corresponded to) the Saka year 943 • • • " 

By the southeru lnni-solar system Raudra was Saka-Samvat 943, as a current year, and for 
this year the date is �orrect. For, in Saka-Samvat 943 cnrrent the full-moon tithi of Phalguna 
ended 22h. 32m. after mean snnrise of Wednesday, the lst March A.D. 1021, when there was 
a lunar eclipse which was visible in India, and when the moon nearly the whole day was in 
the nakshatra Utta.ra-Phalguni.1 

11.-Inscription on a stone standing to the north of the Sömesvara temple at Suttiiru 
in the Täyiiru höbaji of the Naiijanagncji til.lukä.s 

[P]i\ryvadesamu[m] Ga[m]geyn[m] Kagaramu[m)3 koi;iga kö=Pparake[sa]riparmmar= 
fma ugeyar 

2 srl-Rajendra-Chölade[ vargge] yAi;ign 31Ava[d]n [II"] Svasti [II"]
3 Saka-var[sha] 
4 KArttika-masa 
_5 ge SömavAra 
6 !ad�var=gurukka! 

9[54]neya 
• [ri;i]nam[i]4 
Röhii;ii-nakshatradal 

lmgira-samvatsarada 
tale-devasam=age bidi. 

ugeyar sri-Rajendra-Chö-

" In the 3lst year (of the reign) of king Parakesarivarman, alias the lord, the glorious 
Bäjend.ra-Chö!adeva, who conquered the Eastern conntry, the Gang§., and KagAram. 

" Hai! ! On (the day of) the Röhit).i nakshatra, a Monday, the second titl.i (of t�e fort„ 'ght 
whioh had) the full·moon tithi for its first day (?)' of the month of Karttika in the Ailgira year 
(which corresponded to) the Saka year 9[54] • . • • • " 

In the tenth centnry of the Saka era the only year Ailgiras was Saka-Samvat 954 expired, and 
for this year the date is correct. For in Saka-Samvat 954 expired the second titM of the amanta 
KArttika ended 7h. 26m. after mean sunrise of M:onday, the 23rd t{ctober A.D. 1032, when the 
moon was in the nakshatra Röhit).i for abont llh. lOm. after mean snnrise. 

As this day is referred to the 3lst year of the reign of Rajendra·Chö!a 1„ the 11.rst year 
of his reign, according to this date, should have commenced some time beiween ihe 24th 
October A.D. 1001 and the 23rd October A.D. 1002, both days inclnsive. I cannot .reconcile 
this· result with the fact that, according to the date No. 3, Rajaraja was ruliag in December 

. A.D. 1012, nor can 1 say whether there are reasons to prove that the regnal year (31) of the 
'lresent date is incorrect. 

1 Tbi1 is the earliest correct d&te known to me, that admit. of es:act verification, in which the Sa.ka year 
.quoted i1 a current year. 

• No. 1 of the Government Epigraphi1t'1 oollection for the year 1895 ; Ep. Ca,.,., Part 1. p. 208, No. 164.
From Mr. Venk:ayya'a transcript. 

• This word io entered above the line, „ith a croBB (ba....,pdda) after it. • Be•d pa•f't.lami (P). 
' I give thia 1111 trauslated by Mr. Venkayya. The words of the original must be intended to mean ' the  

eeoond tilli after fnll-moon/ oompare Mr .  P. Sunda.ram Pifü:ü's Some Earlg 8ooer1äg„ o/ fioattatJCore, P·. 66, 
wherea 6th tithä of the bright half ia dß&Oribcd as • t.he 6th tithi after new-moon.' The mention of the •a�datret 
Rbhinl in eonnectioo with a 1econd tit1i of the month KArttik& is aoflicient � show that tbe dark fortn1gbt of 
tbe �onth ia intended. 1 bad in fact fomd the proper equivalent of ihe date alre&d.f from the dllta la llfr. Bjce'a 
mutila.ted text, long before I u.w Mr. Venkayya'• tranecript. 
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C.- KULOTTUNGA-CHOLA I. 

8.-IllllCl'iption on a st.one standing close to the north waU of the AarlikarüvRS 
temple at SindhuvaJj.i in the Xaj.ale Mbaj.i of the Nafija.naguqi tälukA.1 

l Sva[ati] iirl [II•] Sakarai y&(i;i]4u [&yira]-
2 [t]tn-muppadu perra 1Dvaya-sam[va•]-
3 tsarattu iiri-Kolöttumka.SO. 
4 lad� p:ridhi[vi•J-r&jyattu 14· 
5 [4u) muppat�lavadu 

" In the Vyaya year which corresponded to the Saka year one tbo-d and thirty, (11"'1) 
in the thirtY·seventh year ot the reign of the glorious Kulöttubga-CMJadAva • • • , ." 

This date contains 110 details for e:mct V_!lrification. Moreover, the J ovian year Vyaya pm 
down in it does not correspond to the given Saka year 1030 ; for, according to the southern llllli
aolar system,3 Vyaya was· Saka-Samvat 1028 e:i:pired, while Saka.Samvat 1030 current, was 
Sarvajit aud 1030 e:rpired SarvadbArin. Where there is a similar discrepancy between the Saka 
year and the Jovian year of a date, it is generally the Jovian year that is quoted correotly,• aud 
a priori it appears reas�nable to assume that the same is the case here and that, accordingly, the 
year intonded is really Saka·Samvat 1028 e:rpired. This year, combined with the 37th year of 
the reign of Kulöttuilga-Chö!a 1., wo11ld give us for the :11.rst year of hie reign Saka-Saliivat 
9911 �=A..D. 1070-71. lt remains to be seen how far this resnlt w11nld agree with the 
following datea, Nos. 7 aud 8,6 

7.-IllllCl'iption in the Na�ja temple at Chidambaram ln the South Arcot dietriot. 
1 11 Svasti iir1 1 1  Tiribuvagachchakkaravattiga! erl-Knlottunga-
2 Soladevar tiru-ttangaiy&r RAjarljag Kuudavaiy=.Älv� 
5 • • , , • n&·gilattai mulud=Ai;i4e, J aya· 
6 daraxku nArpattu-nM=li;l4il 8Miga=nigal nAy� Vejji pe· 
7 rra Urosai;ii·nA!=I<Jabam pMAJ. 

" In  the forty.fonrth year (o/-f/WJ reign) ot Jayadhara,7 who ruled all the four quartera,
„t the till!e (of fM r;aing of. the ngn) lloishabha on the day of (the nak1katra) BO�i, whioh 
oorresponded to a Fridl\7 in the month during which (th• rign) Kina was shining,-·KU11dav� 4l,vir, (the daughter oj) RAjadja (and) the royal yonnger Bister of the 11mperor of the three 
worlda, t!ie glorious Kulottuilga-Chö!ad� [gave, eto.J" 

s.-tmcription iil the Ä:paisab.A7G4vara temple at Älaiigu4f iD, tbe 'l'lmjQl't � 
1 II Svasti 811 II Pu[ga]l iit1lnda • , • • • • • • • • 
30 • • • • • , • , • • k4v=8.Arljak�saripatmar=lna Trfühuvanaehchakrava(rJtti 

'1i·Kul6t· 

· , No. 8 of the Oovernment Kpigrapbilt'1 collec&ion for the year 18115 ;  Ep. Cara. Par$ I. p. 1111, No. O\.
Frolll Jlr, Veiü:ayya'1 trll""'1"ipl. 

• Bead V1a1a·1<1-. 
• By .aio l!IOMl·irign, •ytlelll (wbieh i4 out of �· ciaeßioa he111) Vya.)'t. lf®ld iuln -'"qqed. qp $114 16tli DIC'8lllber �.D. 1102, in Sab·SaiQvat 1024 expired. 
• Compua • dAel give11 in Iod, J.111. Vol. XXIV, p, 4, No. l811 lf, 
1 Th•llMM """ been alniadJ pqbliobe4 by Dr, llallll!Ch l!i ifltl, .Ctlf, Vol, llUll, pp. W7 allll * 
l l1a4 JR-. 
7 TJu., O®Ol'llill{ 19 �. JhJ$Moh, ""'' - �il'!f411 of lt 111otia6p·Cb� I. 
1 Bead Ir4ja0• 
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SI tu[nga]-Söladßvarku y&\14n 45&vadll Tnlt.-n&yawi pt1[r]vva·pabhattu Viyija
klrilamaiyum 1111ptt.miynm per[ra) 

82 Uttira • • [ ti]-n&l-1 
••In the 4öth year (o/ t"6 l'elgn) ot lrlng BAja.kAearivarm&n, aliaa the emplll'Of ot 

the three worlds, the glOrlO'llS B:ulOttunga..ChO!JidAva, • . • on 
the day of (fk• nakskatra) • • • • , • • • • • ,' which corresponded to" 
a 'l'hu:rsday and to the eeventh tithi of the lirst fortnight of the month of 'l'nlä." 

The conclnsion arrived at nnder No. 6 was to tbe effect that the first year of the reign of 
inlöttnitga-CM!a I. probably ooincided with part of Saka-Samvat 992 e�pired. Supposing 
this to have been the case, the 44th year of his rei� ought to have partly ooincided with 
Saka·Sam.vat 1035 expired, and the 45th year with Saka-Sa,mvat 1036 ezpired. And, as 
a matter of :fact, the date No. 7 does work out fanltlessly for Saka-Sam.vat 1035 e:rpired, and 
the date No. 8 does so for Saka-Samvat 1036 e:rpired. 

For Saka-Samvat 1035 e:rpired the dato No. 7 wonld oorrespond to li'riday, tQe 13th 
March ..A..D. llH, which was the 19th day of the month of Kina (the solar Chaitra). On 
this day (the 5th tithi of the bright half of the lunar Chaitra ended lOh. 16m., and) the moon 
W8ll in the naksT&atra BOhi\li (by all systems) for l 7h. 4m. after mean snnrise. The snn rose 
in 19° l' of the sign :Mlna, aud the sign �habha therefore rose from abont 2h. 44.m. to aboui; 
� 44.m. after sunrise (while the moon was in Röhii;il.).

For Saka-Samvat 1036 e:rpired tbe dato No. 8 would correspond to Thlll"llday, the 8th 
October A.D. 1114, which was the llth day of tbe month of TulA (the solar K&rttika). On
tJiia day the 7th lif"M of the first or bright half ( of the lunar KArttika) ended 3h. 33m„ and 
the moon was in the nakshatra UttarishäQhi for 13h. Sm. ( or, according to the Brahma
aidcl.hhta, 6b. 34m..) after mean snnrise. 

As stated by Dr. Hnltzscb,3 1 have some time ago calcnlated the same dates, Nos. 
7 and 8, on the anpposition that Kn13ttnnga-Chöja I. ascended the throne in A;D• 1063, I 
then found tbat both datos work ont properly for the year �.:Q. 1�07 (No, 7 for Baka-Samval 
1028 o:rpirec1, and No. S for Saka-Bamvat 1029 e:rpired) ; and, acceptinr my results, Mr. Dikshit 
haa atated that, with them, the flrat year of the reign of B:ul!lttunp..Chöla I. would have 
oomnienced some time between the 2nd March and !14th October (both days inolwri.ve) of 
.A..D. 1083. But I am obliged to point 011t that the resnlts obtained for ..A..D. 1107, iliough 
perbaps acoeptable each by iteelf, are not so satisfactory as thoee obtained for A.D. 1114, when 
eompared with eacb otbe�. 

For Saka-Samvat 1028 e:rpired the date No. 7 wonld coneepond to li'riday, the lat March 
A..D. 1107, which 'li'llll the 7th day of the month of Kina (the solar Chaitra). On thia da7 
(üielith tithi of the hright half of the lunar Chaitra ended 17h. 53m., and) the moon wu 
ia t.he ..Wkfra KpttikA, by the equal-spaoe system 2lh. 40m., by the Brahma-aiddhAnta Sh. 
·32m., and according to Garga 9h. 5lm. after mean sunriae, and afterwards iu Bö�l. The 
aun l'Ol!ll in 6° 56' of the sign Mhta, and the sign Biahabba therefora rose from aliou Sh. 32m. 
to about 5h. 32m. after aunrise (while the moon was in Krittik!),. 

Por Bab-Salllvat l<>W e:rpired the date No� 8 would CO'l'l'lllJlllld to '.l'lnl!ldaJ', the �h 
October A.D. 1107, wbich was the 27th day of the month ol 'l'nlA (the &olar Dritt'ka)'. · On 
UUa day (whioh was K&rttika.Judi 6) tlie 7th tithi ol tbe bright hall eom-d Oh, 55m. alier 
meaD sunriee (ending 2h. 33m. after annrise of the followillg day), &ll'1 the mooa• WM in tlae 

1 li bo not elen if tllt Nu.a1 rtading II ClUtr.ttddi·fkll °' Utli"'4a'Ui-.4 (b UUi....,.Ul11 lldl). 
1 '1be Hblall-a wu ei&ber Uttan·Bhodrapod& or Uttar&ab&4Ji&. 
• I•tJ. J..t. vo1. xim.l. p. ns. 
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nakshatra Ut�hä<)M (by the Brahma-siddhanta not at all, and) by the _!lqnal-spa.ce system 
and a.ccording to Garga for 3h. 17m. after mean sunrise, and afterwards in Srava11-a. 

The reason why I regard these results as less satisfactory than those obtained for A.D. 
1114, is the different ways in which, supposing the days intended by the dates to be the lst 

·March and the 24th October A.D. 1107, the nakshatra• would have been quoted in the two 
dates. If the day of the first date is called after R0hi11-i, althongh the moon entered that 
nakshatra at the earliest Sh. 32m. after snnrise, why is the day of the second date not called 
after Srava11-a which the moon entered as early as 3h. 17m. after snnrise ? And if the day of 
the second date is called after UttarA.sM<J.M in which the moon at the best was only for 3h. 
l 7m. aft.er snnrise, why is the day of the first date not called after Krittik&1 in which the 
moon was fcr at least Sh. 32m., and by the eqnal-spa.ce system as mnch as 2lh. 40m. after snnrise ? 
The ordinary rnle certainly is, to name the day after that nakshatra in which the moon is 
at snnrise, or which she entere within a few honrs after snnrise, and this rnle wonld not have 
been observed if Friday, the Ist March A.D. 1107, were the trne eqnivalent of the date No. 7. 

Besides, if the two dates Nos. 7 and S did fall in A.D. 1107, tbe date No. 6, of the 37th 
year of the reigo of Kulöttnilga-Chö!a I., would be altogether wrong. Considering that 
date to be in the main correct, and taking the three dates together, the conclnsion which 1 feel 
bound to draw from them, is that the king's reign began between the 14th March and the 
8th Ootober (both days inclusive) of A..D. 1070 ;9 that the date No. 6 of the 37th year feil 
in the year Vyaya = Sakß-Samvat 102S expired or A.D. 1106-7 ; and that the date No. 7 of the 
44th year really corresponds to the 13th March A.D. 1114, and the date No. S of the 
4Sth year to the 8th October A.D. 1114. 

e.-Inscription on a stone 1ying in the ruins of a temple called BomMvam, in the mids1; 
of the rice fl.elds of tbe village of Echiganabaßi near Nafljanagu4i.a 

1 Svasti [II•] Sd-Kulöttnmga-Chö)adevaru pritnvi-rAjyam 'geyye Sak[a·va]risliam 
1035-

2 neya Jaya-eamvatsarada PAlgu11-&·mA.sada apara-paksham pA[4i]va AdityavArsm 
3 Hasta-nakshatraril 
" On (th• day oj) the Hasta nakshatra, Sunday, the first tithi o_f the second fortnight of 

the month of PMlgnna in the Jaya year (which corr8Bponded to) the Saka year 1035, while the 
glorious Kulottuilga-ChOJadeva was rnling the earth, • " 

By the southern lnni-solar system J aya was Saka-Samvat 1036 expired, while Saka
Samvat 1035 expired wonld be Vijaya ; and contrary, to what ordinarily is tbe case in similar 
dates, the date here works out properly for tbe given Saka year, and the word Jaya would t}'ere. 
fore seem to have been employed by the writer of the date erroneously for Vijaya. In Saka
Samvat 1035 expired the first tithi of the dark half of PU!gnna ended llh. l6m. after mean 
snnrise of Sunciay, the 22nd Febrnary A.D • .  1114, when the moon entered the naluhalt-a 
Hasta, by the Brahma-siddbAnta about 3h. 1 'lm., and by the eqnal·spa.ce system abont 6h. 34.in·. 
after mean sunrise. This date therefore is of the same year (A.D. 1114.) to which the dates 
Nos. '1 and S belong, and the three daies wonld prove that the reign of Kul6ttnilga-Chll!a I. 
cannot h&ve ended in A.D. 1 1 12.& 

1 lt muat appear e•en more 1trange that tbe d&y abonld not bave been called alter Krittik&, wben •"l' 
conaiden tbat •tbe riaing of the aign i.tiababba,' mentioned la tbe date, on tbe lot March A.D. 1107 eertaioly 
took plaee (from about Sb. 8Sm. to about 5h. szm. after 1unri1e) wbile tbe moon wu in Krittik&. On lhe 
lSth March A.D. 1114, on tbe other band, it took plaee wbile the moon waa in R6bi!IL 

• [Tbe inscriptio111 of Kulattuiiga I. in tbe Telugu country also preeuppose A.D. 1070 u tbe year of bio -
1ion ; - my ;tnn•al R1porl for 1893·94, p. 6.- E.H.] 

1 No. 4 of tbe Qovernment Epigraphiat'a oelleotion for tbe year 1895; Ep. Oara. Pan I. p. 190, No. M.-
From 'Mr. Venkayya'• transcript. 

' 
• Tbe aiahora go ia engraved above tbe liue. 1 Compare Iod. 4U. Vol. XX. p. 283. 
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D.- VIKRAMA-CHOLA. 

10.- Inscription in tli.e Tyägaräja temple at Tiruvärur in the Tanjore district.l 
1 Svasti srl [I I•] Pft-mAl&i micj.aindn 
3 • kö=Ppars[k]esarivarmmar=&na Tribhuva[na]chakrava-

[rttiga]! sri. Vikrama-Chö!a[ de]varkkn [y )A[ 11-J<J.u &iiljii.[ vadu] Mi[thu lna-nil.yar.r.u 
pft[ r ]vva-pakshattn saptamiyu� NA[yi)r.r.n-kkijamaiyum Attamu;;,=Ana na! 
munnurr.n-nar.[pa )di[n )fll. 

" In tbe fl.fth year ( oj the reign) of king Pamkesarivarman, alias the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorious Vikrama-Cböladeva, • on the 
tbree-hundred-and·fortieth day, which was (the day of the nakshatra) Hasta, a Sunday, and 
the seventh tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Mithuna." 

Among the sixteen years from A.D. 1110 to A.D. 1125 there are only two, for which 
tbis date would work out satisfactorily, A.D. 1113 lSaka-Samvat 1035 expired) and .A.D. 
1116 (Saka-Samvat 103S expired). 

For Saka-Samvat 1035 expired the date wonld correspond to Sunday, the 22nd June A.D. 
1113, which was the 29th day of the month of Mithuna (the solar AshA<J.ha). On this day 
the 7th tithi of the bright half of the lunar Ashilcj.ha ended 9h. l 7m., and· the moon was in the 
nakshatra Hasta, by the Brahma-siddhAnta for lOh. 30m., and by the equal-space system for 
13h. 47m. after mean snnrise. If this were the day of tbe date, the first day of the fifth year 
of the reign wonld be the 18th July A.D. 1112=the 23rd day of the month of Karkataka of 
Saka-Samvat 1034 expired ; and the first day of the first year would be the 23rd of the month 
of Karkataka of Saka-Samvat 1030 expired= Saturday, the lath July A.D. 1108, which was 
Sravar.>aAudi 9, and on which the moon was in VisAkhA for 5h. 16m. after mean sunrise, and 
afterwards in Anurli.dU. 

For Saka-Samvat 1038 expired the date would correspond to Bunday, the lSth June A.D. 
1116, which was the 25th day of the month of Mithuna. On this day the 7th tithi of the 
bright half ended 20h. 44m., and the moon entered t.he nakshatra Hasta, by the Brahma
siddhilnta abont 5h. 16m., and by the equal-space system 8h. 32m. after mean sunrise. If 
this were the day of the date, the first day of the fifth year of the reign would be the 15th 
July 9 A.D. 1115=the 20th day of the month of Karkaj;aka of S•ka-Samvat 10,37 expired ; 
and the first day of the first year would be the 20th of the month of Karkataka of Saka-Samvat 
1033 expired= Saturday, the 15th July A.D. 1111, . which was Srävar.>a·Audi 7, and on which 
the moon was in Sväti for lSh. 24m. after mean snnrise. 

Of the two days, thus arrived at as perhaps possible days for the accession of Vikrama· 
CM)a, the second, the 15tb July A.D. 1111 (in Saka-Samvat 1033 e\:pired), certainly comes 
nearest to the year (A.D. 1112) wbich has been hitherto regarded as the year of his accession. 
But, concerned as I am only with the dates before me, l must confess that Sunday, the 2211d 
June A. D. 1113 (which wonld make the kiog's accession fall on the 18th July A.D. 1108), on 
account of the manner in which it is joined with the nakshatra Hasta, appears to me to be a 
better equivalent of the original date than Sunday, the 18th J une .A.D. 1116. And whether 
the day of the accession be the lSth Jnly A.D. llOS or the 15th Jnly A.D. 1111, it requires to 
be shown how either result can be reconciled with the fact that the three dates Nos. 7-9 of the 
reign of Ku16ttnilga-Chö!a I. fall in the year .A..D. 1114. 

• Froio Iod • ..tnt. Vol. XXIII. p. 298. 
't Mr. Dikihit, who also htts c11lculd.kd this dute, ibid. p. 29ll, gi\'e8 the 14tb July ; but thi1 ia rlenrly an 

error. 

L 
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No. 31.- DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 

ßy F. K1BLHoa11, Pa.D„ LL.D., C.I.E. ; GäTT111as11. 

(Oontinued from page 73.) 

[Vot. IV, 

When my aooount of the teu CM!a dates, pnblished above, pp. 66-73, bad already been 
printed, Dr. Hnltzsch sent me for examination the texts and tranelations of the following fresh 
CMla dates. Five of theee new datee (Nos. 11-15) belong to the reign of the king Bäjädhir&ja ; 
and the four other dates (Nos. 16-19) are of the reign of the king Xulöttuilga-Chöj.8 m. 

A- RAJADHIBA.JA.. 

U.-Insoription on a atone behind the Bömillivara temple at M'ii;i.4igal in the 
Xölär diatrict.I 

1 Svasti irl [118) Saka-varisha 97[0)nt'lya Sabbajitu-samva.. 
2 tsaradal 16rlmat-Vira-PA"l'<J.i:r,ana taleyum 
8 na sA!eyu(Ib.8] koi;t<j.a kl>v=lrAjakt'lsaripadmar=Ana u<j.ey&r 

St'lrBlDB· 
irl-RAjAdhi-

4 rAjadt'lvargge yii;t<j.n muvatta.neya. 
" In  the yeu.r Sarvu.jit (wMch corre1pcmded to) the Saka year 97[0], (and) in the thirtieül 

year ( of the mgn) of king Bäjak.6sarivarman, alio• the lord, the glorions Bäjädhiräjadöva 
who took the head of the glorions Vlra-PAi;t<j.ya and tlie palace of the CMra king." 

' 

This date does not admit of eJ<BCt verification, and all that ca.n be ae.id about it in this 
respect, is that the Jovian year Barvajit by the southern !uni-solar system does correspond to the 
given Saku. year 970 as a cnrrent year (=A.D. 1047-48). The date neverthele88 is of great 
value, becanse the Baka year 970 cnrreot ( or 969 expired) is also joined here with the 30th year of 
the king's reign. For, 888umingthis statement t_? be correct, the firetyearof Il.AjAdhirAja's reign 
mnst, at any rate partly, have coincided with Saka-Samvat 940 expired, and the 26th yearof 
the king's reign in the date No. 12 111.Ust appro:rimately correspond to Saka-SatiJ.vat 965 e:rpired . 
the �7th year in the date No. 13 to Saka·Samvat 966 e:rpired ; the 29th 'year in the date N 0• 14 
to Saka-Samvat 968 expired ; and the 32nd year in the date No. 15 to Saka.Samvat 971 
e:rpired. 

12.- Inacription in the VaidyanAtha temple at Tiru.DlalavA41 in the 
.Trichinopoly diatrict.• 

1 II Svasti 6rl (118] TingaJ-Ar 
8 Ju.yab.koi;i<j.a-Bl>lan=ennum madi-keln 

irl-R&jAdhiräjad�va-
9 rkkn yAi;t<j.n (2]6ävadu 

10 imyättAü' 
11 ttiratti=nAnru irA. 

. Bndan-kila.wü U-

" In the [l!]6th year ( of the reign) ot the wiae ldng B&jak.6Barivarm&n BUrnam.ed 
J'ayailkot1Qa-C�6Ja, alio1 the lord, the glorions BAjädhiräjad6va,- at night on the day 
of Utta.ra(-Phalguni), which corresponded to a Wed.neaday in the month of Klna in thia 
year." 

t No. 279 of tbe Govemment Epigrapbilt'1 oollectiou for theJ'e&r 1895. 
• Retld 1r1-d- rc.„ .. 
• No. 75 of tbe Govemment &'pigraphlst'o eolleotion for the year 189S. 
• Bead ;„.dttai MlfJIJ·•tly•rr«-
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By what haa been stated under No. 11, this date, which_ is of the 26th year of RAjAdhirAja's 
reign, would in the first instauce be expected to fall in Saka·Se.mvat 965 Mpired, and,, as a 
matter of fact, the calculation for that year does yield satisfactory results. In Saka· 
Sam vat 965 expired the month of M:tna lasted from the 22nd February to the 22nd March A.D. 
1044, and during this time the moon was in the na'klhatro Utiara-Phalgunl on Wednesday, 
the 14th llrlaroh A..D. 1044, by tbe equal-spe.oe system from 9h. 5lm. after mean euorise (and 
therefore oertaioly at night), a.nd by the Brahma..siddbAnta and acoording to Garga the whole 
day .. 

13. - IllllCription in the NlUvanMvara temple at Tiruppailgili in the 
Trichinopoly district.1 

1 1 1  Svasti Ad [IJ•] Tinga!=@r 
17 . • Jayalikor;i[cj.a} 
18 B(l>]l"ll . nyarnda-pernm-pnga.l=kkav=Irljakt'16aripanmar=A11e. u[cj.ai} 
19 (yAr 8rt}RAjAdhirAjad6varkkn yAi;t<j.n [2]7vadu 
21 • • • • • • Kumba-nAyar[rn a]pe.ra-pakehattu 
22 navamiyum Bnda11-kilamaiyum pena M[ilat)ti=Dll. 

" In the [9]7th year (o/ the rPign) of Jayailkoi;i.<j.a-Chöj.a, the king whooe great fame w88 
risiog, Bäjak6sarivarman, aUa1 the lord, the glorions BAjAdhirijadt'lva,- on the day of 
llrliila, which corresponded to a Wednead.ay and to the ninth titlK of the second fcrtnight 
of the mooth of Xumbha." 

Thie date, of the 27th year of RAjAdhirAja's reign, would in the firet inetance be expected 
to fall in Baka-Samvat 966 expired, and here, again. the calcn!ation for that year does yield 
satiefactory reenlts. In Baka-SatiJ.vat 966 expired the month of Xumbha Iasted from the 
22nd Jaunary to the 20th° Febroary A.D. 1045, u.nd during thie time the 9th titM of the dark half 
ended 7h. 22m. after mean •nnrise of Wednesday, the 13th February A.D, 1045, when the 
moon was in the nolc1holra :Hiil8 (by the equal-space system) for 13h. Sm. after mean snnrise. 

14.- Inacription in the Bäjag6p&la-Perum&J temple at llhr;iimailgalam in the 
Chingleput diatrict.• 

l 11 Svasti 4rl 11 Tinga!• • • • • • • • • 
7 • • • Jayailkor;i<j.a-B6la[�=n]yarnda-pernm-pnga.l lk6v=ArAjak&Brivanmar= 

A11a u<j.aiyär srl-RäjAdhirAjadßvu.rkn yii;t<j.u 29(&]vadu 
[Dha)nn·n&yu.rrn pirvva-pakshattn dvitigaiyum Buda11-kilamaiyum pena 
Tirn-

8 vl>i;tatti=nA!. 
" In the 99th year (of the MiJll) of Jayailk.oJ;l.<j.a-ChöJa, the king whooe great fame was 

rising, Bäjakösarivarman, alla1 the lord, the glorions BAjädhiräjad6va,- ou the day of 
Aravai;ia, which corresponded to a Wedneaday and to the second lltM of the firet fortnight of 
the month of Dhanns." 

· 

This date, of the 29th year of RAjAdhlrAja's reign, wonld be e:rpected to fall in Baka
Se.mvat 968 expired. In Saka-SatiJ.vat 968 expired the mooth of Dhanus lasted from the 25th 
November to the 23rd Deoember A.:p. 1046, and dnring that time the moou, as required, "'"' 
in the nalcBhotra Aravai;ia on a Wednesday, oü. on Wednesday, the 3rd December A..D. 

1 No.· 90 of tbe Govemment Epigrapbl1t'1 eolleetlon for the year 1891. 
• No. 6 of the Government Epigropbiot'1 colleetion for the 7ear 1891. 
1 Read •lrdfa0• • 
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1046, by the Brahma·siddhAnta from snnrise, and by the equal·space system and aooording 
to Garga from 3h. l 7m. after mean snnrise ; bnt the tithi which ended on the day so 
fonnd, llh. 54m. after . mean snnrise, WllB the third, not the seeond tithi of the bright half. 
Considering that Wednesday, the 3rd December .A..D. 1046, answers two of the reqnirements of 
i}ie date, and that no satisfactory reenlts can be obtained for either of the snrronnding years 
Saka-Samvat 967 and 969 expired, 1 feel no hesitation in accepting that day as the trne 
cquivalent . of this date, and in maintaining that the writer of the date hBB erroneonsly qnoted 
the second instead of the third tithi of the bright half. 

16.- Insoription in the Vaidyanätha temple at Tirumalavf.4i,l 

p 
2 yarn[da}pernm-pnga! 
3 yAr 
4 ya[r.iJcl.u 
6 
7 [Vim]chchiga-nAyar.r.u 
8 r.u. 

. J a[ya Jnko!].<}a·S6!an n-
k6 RAja[k]e&i.riva[nma]r=Ana u[iJ.]ai· 

lirl-Rlljlldhir&jad8varkkn 
[3]2§.vadn 

• [iv]v-Att[ai] 
Viyaja-kkija[mai] pena Timv6Q&tti=n&n· 

" In the [3]2nd year ( of th• roign) of Jayaiiko�4l1-Ch6Ja, the king whose great fame was 
rising, Bäjakesarivarman, alias the lord, the glorioue Bäjädhiräjadeva,-on the day of 
Srava�a, which corresponded to a Thureday in the month of Vrilichika in this year." 

This date, if really of the 32nd year of RäjAdhirAja's reign; wonld in the first instance be 
expected to fall in Saka-San;vat 971 expired ; bnt the date is incorre_ct both for that year and 
for the surronnding years Saka·Samvat 970 and 972 expired. In Saka-Samvat 971 expired 
the month of Vfilichika lasted from the 26th October to the 24th November .A..D. 1049, and 
during this time the moon WllB in the nak1hatf"a SraVBQ.a on Friday, the 3rd November .A..D. 
1049, by the Brahma-siddhAnta from snnrise� and by the eqnal·space system and ac.cording to 
Garga from 3h. 17m. after mean snnrise. In Sak&-Samvat 970 expired the month of V:riiichika 
lasted from the 26th October to the 23rd November .A..D. 1048, and dnring this time the moon 
was in the nak.hatra Sravar.ia on Satnrday, the 12th November, and Snnday, the 13th November, 
A.D. 1048. .A.nd in Saka-Samvat 972 expired the month of Vrischika lasted from the 26th 
October to the 24th November .A..D. 1050, and here the moon was in tbenakahatra Sravana 
on Wednesday, the 2lst November A.D. 1050, by the eqnal-space system and according to 
Garga for 2lh. lm., and by the Brahma·siddhAnta for 22h. 20m. a.fter mean snnrise. 

lf the year of �he date were tbe 22nd year of RljAdhirAja's reigo,8 the date wonld be 
expected to fall in Saka-Samvat 961 expired, and for that year it wonld be correct. For in 
Saka-Samvat 961 expired the month of Vfi&ohika lasted from the 27th October to the 24th 
November A.D. 1039, and dnring this time the moon was in tbe nakshatra Srava�a on Thureday, 
the 22nd November A.D. 1039, by the Brahma·siddhAnta from ennrise, and by the eqnal-space 
system and according to Garga from lh. 58m. after meau snnrise. 

Apart from this doubtfnl date, onr examination of the three datee Nos. 12-14 hBB shown 
that the 14th March .A..D. 1044 felf in the 26th year cf RljMhiräja's reign, the 13th Febrnary 
A.D. 1045 in his 27th year, and the 3rd December .A..D. 1046 � bis 29th year ; and the 
general conclnsion to be drawn from this ie, that the :11.ret year of B&jAdbiräja'e reign 
commenced in A.D. 1018, between the 16th Karch and the 3l'd Deoember (both daya 
inclueive). 

' No. 81 of the Government Epigrr.pbiat's collection for the year 1896. 
21 Of the preceding lines of tbis inscription no impreuions were prepared. 
• [Al the lint ßgure of tbe date is io:distinct, the reading " ll2 " ia  not ablolute!y impouible.- E.H.] 
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B.- X:ULOTTUNGA-CROLA m. 

10.-Inecription in the Baiiganäyaka temple at Nellore.I 

. Sa[ka]r yAr.icj.u 8yiratt-orunur.r.-ornb11tt-o!!badll[l P]ingala-
samvatsarattu Madnraiyum Ilamn:it=kor.icj.n Pa[r,i]cj.iya!)ai mucj.i-tta[lai] 
ko!].iJ.=aru!i!!a • sri-Kulöttu[n]ga-Sö!ad8[ va]rkkn yii.r.icj.u pa[tt-o!!badä Jvadu 
Vrisch[i] ka-n&yaun=ppad[i!!ai] • . yadiy=ä!!a 2 Ve[!]!i-kki[!amai]ynm 
Re[ vad]iynm 

" In the year Piiigala ( whick corresponded) to the Saka year one thonsand one hnndred and 
nineteen, (and) in the nineteenth year (of tke reign) of the glorious X:ulöttuiiga-Chöladeva 
who took Madnrai and Ilam and was pleased to cut off the crowned head of the PaJ].cj.ya,- [ on the 
day of] Bevati and a Friday which was the fifteenth solar day of the month of Vfischika." 

The Jovian year Piilgala, quoted in this date, by the sonthern lnni-solar system does 
correspond to the given .Saka year 1119 as an expired year. In that year the V rischika-ssmkr8.nti 
took place, by the Arya-siddhänta llh. lOm., and by the Surya-siddhänta l?h. Om. after mean 
snnrise of the 27th October A.D. 1197. The month of Vfischika of Saka-Samvat 1119 
ezpired, therefore, J.asted from either the 27th or the 28th October to the 25th November, and'!;he 
15th solar day of that month accordingly was either the lOth or the llth November .A..D. 1197. 
Bnt as these two days were Monday and Tnesday, neither of them can be the day intended by 
the date, which was a Friday.- In my opinion, it is perfectly certain that the writer of the date 
erroneonsly has given the 15th instead of the 25th solar day ; for the 25th day of the month of 
Vrischika corresponds-oertainly by the Sflrya-siddhi>nta, and by the Arya·siddhAnta also 
when the civil beginning of the solar month is determined according to the rnle followed in 
the calendars of the Kollam era-to the 2let November A .. D. 1197 which was a Friday, and 
on which the moon was in the nakshatra Bevati for 13h. 47m. after mean snnrise.- According 
to the wording of the date this day, Friday, the 2lst November A.D. 1197, would have fallen 
in the 19th year of Knlöttn:itga-Chö!a's reign ; bnt the following dates will show that the writer 
here has made another mistake, and that the day really feil in the 20th year of the king's reign. 

17.-Inecription in the Ba:itganätha temple at Sriraiigam.a 

l 11 Hari II Svasti sri [II•] Puyal väyttn 
7 k6=PparakesaripaJ!marzll!!a TribhnvaJ!achchakkaravarttiga! Ma[du]rai 

kor.i- . , 
8 iJ.n P§.1;upfa!! mncj.i-ttalai ko!].ij.=aru)i[ya] sri-Knlöttu[n]ga-�ö!adevar.kn yär.icj.n 

19Avadn V:rischika-n&yann apara-pakshattu paiichamiynii=Sevväy-kki!amaiyum 
per.xa Puilattu [nll]).· 

" In  the 19thyear (of the „oign) of king Parakesarivarman, alias the emperor of the 
three worlde, the glorious Kulottwiga-ChöJadeva, who took Madnrai and was pleased to cnt 
off the crowned head of the Pär.icj.ya,- on the day of Pushya, which corresponded to a Tuesday 
and to the fifth t•tki of the second fortnight of the month of Vfilichika." 

This date, like No. 16, falls in the month of V rischika, and is, as No. 16 professes to be, of 
the 19th year of the king's reign. Like No. 16, it would therefore be expected to fall in Saka
Samvat 1119 expired ; bnt for that year it does not work out properly. W e have seen that the 
month ofV:rilichika of Saka·Samvat 1119 expired lasted from the 27th or 28th October to the 
25th November .A..D. 1197, and dllring that time the 5th tithi of the dark half ended shortly 

' No. 197 of the Government Epigrapbist's collection for the year 189i. 
s Read =ppadiy.·aiiijd11=ei9adi9""'d11<1. 

a No. 66 of the Government ipigraphm;'s coUection for $he year 189ll. 
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after slllll'ise '!f the 2nd November A..D. 1197, whioh was a Snnday, not a Tnesday.- The date 
really falls in Saka·Salhvat 1118 eipired. In that yeri.r the month of Vfiilohika lasted from the 
27th October to tbe 25th November A.D. 1196, and dnting this period the 5th titM of the 
dark half ended 14.h. 19m. after mean eunrise of 'l'uellday, the lllth :November A..D. ll96, 
when the moon was in the nakahatra Pushya, by the equal-spa.ce system and aooording to Garga 
for 15h. 6m„ and by the Brahma·siddhänta for 13h. Sm. after mean ,eunrise. 

18.- IDllOl'iption in the VaidyanAtha temple at Tirumalavacµ.1 

1 Svasti 6rl. [ II •] Puyal vA[ y • ]ttn 
' 7  k6=Pparak&8aripa9mmar=A1a Ti[ri]buvanaohohakkara[ va]ttiga! 

Maduraiyum [l)jamum Ka-
S rnvdrnm PAv.<)iyag mn<)i-ttalaiyun=kor;i<)u virar abish&kamnm lvije.iyll-

( a]bish�kamum par;ir;i[i)y=a[r)n!iga M-Tiribuvanaviradt.-
9 varku y'v.<)u 84vadn Kayni-nllyanu p6rvva-P.ßkahattu daSamiynm 

Tiögat-ki[lamaiy )um pena Tiruvbr;iattu nA!. 
"In Uie Mth year ( of tke f'Bign) of king Para.k6Bari.varman, alias the emperor of the 

three worlda, the gl.orioua Tribhuva.naviradllva, who took Madnrai, I!am, Karnv1lr, and the 
crowned head of tbe PA11-�ya and was pleased to perform the anointment of heroes a11d the 
anointment of victory ,- on the day of Qravar;ia, whioh oorresponded to a Konday and to the 
tenth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Xany&," 

As the preooding date No. 17, of the 19th year of the king'e reign, apparently fell in Saka
Samvat 1118 eipired, this date, which is of the 34th year of hie reign, would in the first instance 
be eipected to fall in Saka-Samvat 1133 eipired. And for that year the date does work out 
faultlessly. Por in Saka-Samvat 1133 expired the mouth of Xany& lasted from the• 29th 
August to the 27th September A.D. 1211, and dnring that time the lOth tithi of the bright 
half ended Sh. 56m. after mean sunrise of Konday, the 19th September A.D. Ull, when the 
moon was in the nak1hatra Qravar;ia, by the equal·spaoe system and aooording to Garga for 

12h. 29m., and by the Bra.hma-siddhänta for 13h. 47m. after mean snnrise. 

19.-Inaoription in the B&jagllp&la-PerumAJ temple at KILl;limatigalam.a 

1 Svasti trt [II•] Tiribnvagachchakkaravattiga(!] M,aduraiyum 
PAr;i<)iyane.i mu<)i-ttalaiynil=kor;i<)=arn!iya Ar[t]-KnlbttniJ.ga-Sö[la]dAvarkn 

2 r;idn 12Avadu Dhanu-nAyan;u apara·pakahattu navämiynm 
· icl!amaiyu� pena Sittirai-nllJ. 

I!amum 
yA
Tiilgaj;-

" In the lllth year (of the reign) of the emperor ot the three worlda, t'he glorious 
XUJ.6ttuDPOh6l8dllva, who was pleased to üke Ma.dUI'ai, I!am, and the or0lnied head of the 
PAr;i<)ya,- on the day of ChitrA, which cotrespondOd to a Jl:onday and iO tll.e nintb �ilhl of 
the 11eOODd fortnight of the month ·of, Dha.nua." 

The two preceding dates ahow that tbis' date, ,whlch 'is of the 'Hth y&a't öf the king'll 
1eign, in the first instanoe may be e:rpected. iJO fall in Saka-Samvat· 1111 expbed.. i. tbat year 
the month of Dhanua last.ed from the 26th November to the · 24th Decleniher A.D. · 1189, 
and during this time the moon "ftB in th& 11akshalm ChiU'&,' by tbe �lial'9piie& tiietem anci 
aeoording to Garga for 17h. 44m„ and by the Brahm&-siddhADt.a lor' Hit,· -417m< alter meaa 
aunrise of KondaJ, the 4th Deoember A.D. 1189. Tlmt lihis. ia 'tae ·'J>repi!P 'llffllivMent 

' No. 74 of tbe Goveroment Epigraphlat�• oolleelion for 'b" �eor 189i; 
1 Kead 'fJija,11-dblai". 
• .lio. 6 of 'hc Gu•·eruweo' EpigraphlM>'a.a,lt8"tioa:fw.the y0&rl-
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of the original date, there oan be no doubt ; but ,it must be pointed out tbat the titl1i 
quot.ed in the date, the 9th tüAi of the dark half, wheli calculated by our tables, bad ended 
51 minutes• before mean Bl\11rise of Yonday, the 4th December .A..1). 11S9, instead of 
ending after snnrise. In my o'pinion the irregularit.y is so slight that in this particular instanoo 
it ratber tends to oonfirm the oorreotness of our general result. 

The rel'ults obtained nnder Nos. 17-19 are in such perfect agreement that they may be 
Jooked upon as certain ; and tbey prove· that the 21st November A.D. 1197, tlie eqnivalent 
of the date No. J 6, fell in the 20th, not the 19th year of the king' s reign. And the general 
Teenlt arrived at is, tbat the :II.rat year ot the reign of Xulllttwiga-OhöJa m. oommenoed 
aome time between Uie llth Deoember A.D. 1177 a.nd the 19th September A.D. 1178 
(both daYB inoluaive). 

No. 37.- DATES OF OHOLA KINGS. 

Bv F. KIBLHORN, Pn.D., LL.D., O.I.E. ; GöTTINGBN. 

(Oontinuetl from page 221.) 

A..-.. XULOTTU:NGA-CS:OLA I. 

so.- Insoription in the B&jagllpäla-P81'11UläJ temple at Kal}ililllligalam in the 
Chingleput diatriot.s 

1 Svasti Ar! II Pnga!-mAdn vi!anga 
3 

• No. 28 of the Govemmeot Epigraphilt'a colleotion for the year 1886. 
• Read 1'6o=I�•" or 1'6 Vlra-1l4jo'. 

- 763 -



No. 37.] DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 263 

4 r=a[11a] Tribhuvanachakravattiga! sri-Kul6ttunga-Soladevar,kn yal).gu 48vadu 

7 ya>;i\lu [4]0 [S]dul 
8 Kumba-nayar.r.n=ppurvva-pakshattu 

Sadaiya ttu nil!. 
davitita.iyum• Ve!!i-kkila.m[a.iyu]m [p]er.r.a 

" In the 48th year (of th• rsign) of king Räjakesari.varma.n, alias the emperor of 
the three worlds, the glorious KulöttuiJ.ga-ChöJa.deva.'' 

" In  the [48]th year,8- on the day of Sa.ta.bhisho.j, w hich corresponded to a. Frido.y and 
to the second tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Kumbha..'' 

The conclusion arrived a.t above, p. 72, was that the reign of Ku!Ottuilga-Chö!a I. began 
between the 14th March and the Sth October (both days inclusive) of A.D. 1070. lf this is 
right, the month of Ku:!."bha (January-February) of the first year of tbe kiug's reign must have 
fallen. il_! A.D. 1071, in Saka-Samvat 992 expired, and the same month of his 48th year must 
fall in Saka-Samvat 1039 expired. And for tha.t yea.r this date does work out faultlessly. 

In Saka-Samvat 1039 expired the month of Kumbha. la.st.ed from the 23rd January to 
the 2lst February A.D. 1118, and during that time the second tithi of the bright half ended 
15h. 35m. after mean sunrise of Frida.y, the 25th Ja.nuary A.D. 1118, , when the nakshatra 
by the equal-space system was Sa.tabhishaj for 2h. 38m. after mean sunrise. The date thus 
conflrms the conclusion previously arrived a.t, which ma.y now be defl.nitely a.ccepted as 
correct.• 

1 
3 

B.- VlXRAMA-CIIOLA. 

21.- Inscription in the Mahäliilgasvämin temple at Tiruvicj.aimarudür in the 
Ta.njore district.• 

II Svasti ilri [II•] Pu-millai mi4aindu 
; k&=Pparakesaripa;.mar=il11a Tribhuvanailakravattiga! ilri-Vikkrama
Sojadevar.kn ya>;i<tu 4ilvadu , [I]shapa-na[ya]xr.u apara-pakshattu ashtamiyum 
Tiilga!-kijamai[yum] per.[r.a] Sadaiyatti=na-

4 ), 
" In the 4th year (of the reign) of king Parakesarivarman, alias the emperor of the 

three worlds, the glorious Vikra.ma-ChöJadeva.,- on the day of Satabhishaj, which 
corresponded to a Monda.y aud to the eighth tithi of the second fortnight of the month 
of J;l.ishabha..'' 

22.- Inscription in the Svetärw;iyesvo.ra temple a.t Tiruvei;tk:A4u in the 
Ta.njore district. 6 

1 Svasti ärl [11•] Pu-malai mi\laind[ u] 
8 • kö=[Ppa]rak[e]ilaripa[r]mar=il[11a Ti]ri[bh]n[vanachakra]vatti lhi-[V]ikrama-

S6lade[ va•Jr.kn ya>;i4n 5avadu Si:thha-nayar.r.u a[pa]ra-pakshattn Tiilga!-
ki[!a]maiyum [e]kadi(da)Siynm [p]er.r.a T[irn]vadirai-naj. 

i The ßgure 8 lookl a!most like �a, aud it ÜI poBBible, though not probable, tbat tbe actual date io 400Gdv. 
' Read doitC9aiyvm, 

1 Or perhapa • in tbe 4.0th year ;' eee note 1 above. 

• It may be added tbat, if tbe reigu of KulOttuiiga·CM!a 1. bad commeneed in A.D. 1063, the filAi of tbe 
present date would, as a 'kahaya·tifl&i, bave fallen on 8H.turday, the lltb February A. D. 1111> when tbe t1ai•Aa:lra 
by the equal-space syatem waa PU.na„ Bhadrapsdä. for 5b. 16m. after mean sunriae. 

1 No. 188 of the Government Epigraphi.st's collection for the year 1895. 

• No. 121 of the Government Epigraphist'a collection for tbe year 1896. 

- 764 -

EPIGRAPHIA INDWA. [VoL. IV. 

" In  the 5th year ( of the roign) of king P!lrakesarive.rma.n, alias the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorious Vikramo.-ChöJadevo.,-on the day of Ardrä, which corresponded 
to a. Monda.y and to the eleventh tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Sililha..'' 

The examination of the date No, 10, ahove, p. 73, has shown that the accession of 
Vikra.ma-CM!a very probably took place on either the 18th J uly A.D. 1108 or the l5th July A.D. 
1111 ; and I have stated that the manner in which tho date No. 10 works out, in my opinion , 
speaks rather in favonr of the first of those two days. With the earlier day, the date No. 21, of 
the ,month of �ishabha of the king's 4th year, would be expected to fall in April-May A.D. 1112, 
in Saka-Samvat 1034 expired, and the date No., 22, of the month of Sirllha of the king's 
5th year, in July-August A.D. 1112, also in Saka-Samvat 1034 expired. With the later 
�ay for the king's accession, the date No. 21 would have to fäll in .April-May A.D. 1115, in 
Saka-Samvat 1037 expired, and the date No. 22 in July-Augnst A.D. 1115, also in Saka
Samvat 1037 expired. 

Now, wit� the 18th July A.D. 1108 as the day of Vikramo.-ChöJa's a.ccession, the 
two dates, for Saka-Samvat 1034 expired, a.ctually work ont as follows :-

In Saka-Samvat 1034 expired the month of J;l.ishabha lasted from the 24th April to the 
24th May A.D. 1112, and during that time the 8th tithi of the dark half ended 19h. 19m. 
after mean snnrise_ of Monday, the 20th May A.D. 1112, when the 1takshatra by the eqnal
space system was Satabhishaj for Oh. 39m. after mean sunrise. 

In the same year the month of Simha lasted from the 27th Jnly to the 26th August .A.D 
1112, and during that time the llth tithi of the dark half ended 2lh. 40m. after mean sunris� 
of Monday, the 19th August A.D. 1112, wheu tbe nakshatra was Punarvasu (which follows 
immediately npon Ardr!) for l 7h. 44m. after mean sunrise. 

On the other �and, with the 15th July A.D. 1111 as the day of the king's accession, 
the two dates, for Saka-Samvat 1037 expired, would work out thus :-

In Saka-Samvat 1037 expired the month of J;l.ishabha lasted from the 24th April to the 
25th May .A.D. 1115, and during that time the Sth titki of the dark half ended 23h. 13tn. after 
mean sunrise of Tuesday'. the 18th May A.D. 1115, when the nakshatra was äatabhisho.j for 
Sh. 55m. after mean sunrise. 

In the same year the m01;1th of Sililha lasted from the 28th J uly to the 27th August A D 
1115, and during that time the llth tithi of the dark half ended 19h. 58m. after mean snzuis� 
of Tuesday, the 17th August A.D. 1115, when the nakskatra was Punarvasu the whole day. 

From this it will be seen that, while the week-day of both dates comes out cor · tl h 
the king's accession is assumed to have taken p!ace in July .A.D. 1108, it would 

�ec y w �n 

both dates on the other alternative ; an� that in either case the nakshatra of the first d:�o;�u�� 
be co�ct, and that �f the se�ond date rncorrect. The two dates thus, in my opinion, rove 
that V1krama-Ch6!a s access10n cannot have tiiken place in July A.D. 1111 ; and they r:nder 
it extremely probable that his a.ccession really took place in Juiy A.D. 1108. 

C.- KULOTTUNGA-CHOLA m. 

ss.- Inscription in the Svetärai;iyeävara temple at Tiruvei;tk:A4u in the Tanjore district 1 
1 Svasti srll]. [fl •] P 11yal vayppa • 

• 

2 • k6=P[pa]rakesaripe.rmar=Ana Tri�va�achch�kkara�atiiga�M-Knlottnilga·Söla[d]evarkkn y(il]>;igu ett�vadu näj Karkaj;aka-nilyar.,;purvva-paksha-
3 ttn dasamiyum Tingat-kilamaiynm pei;r.a A[11]ila[t]ti!!=l!il!. 

1 No. 118 of the Government Epigrapbist's collection Cor tbe year 1896.. 
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" In  the eighth yea.r (oj the �•i!I") of king ParakAaariva.rman, alia• the emperor 

of the ihree worlds, the glorious Xulöttuilga·ChöJad.6va,- on the day of A.nuridhä, 
w hich corresponded to a Konday and to the tenth lithi of the first fortnight of the month of 
Xarka�." 

The conclnsion arrived at ahove, p. 221, was that the first year of the reign of Knll>ttuöga
Chöj.a III. commenced between the 5th December A.D. 1177 and the 19th September A.D. 
1178 (hoth days inclnsive). H this ie right, the month of Karka�a�a (June-Jnly) of the �rst 
year of the king's reign mnst have fallen either in .A..D. 1178, in Saka-Samvat 1100 e:qnred 
or in .A..D. 1179, in Saka-Samvat 1101 expired ; and the same month of bis 8th year mnst fall 
in either Saka-Samvat 1107 expired or 1108 expired. .A.s a matter of fact, this new date works 
ont properly only for Saka-Samvat 1107 expired. 

In Saka-Samvat 1107 expired tbe montb of Xa.rka� lasted from the 26th Jnne to tbe 
27th Jnly .A..D. 1185, and during that time the lOtb Whi of tbe bright half oommenced, by 
tbe SO.rya·siddh&nta Oh. 13m. after, and by the Brahma-siddMnta ahont lh. bt;fore, mean 
snnrise of M:onday, the sth July A..D. 1185, and ended shortly aftel' snnriee of the next 
day ;l and on tbe same Monday tbe nak1halra was A.nuridh&, by the Brahma-siddbAnta from 
3h. 17m., and by the equal.space system and aooording to Garga from 7h. 53m, after mean 
snnrise. 

lt ie clear tbat this date rednces the period dnring wbich the l'eign of Knlt>ttuilga·ChO!a 
III. mnst bave commenced to the time from the 5th Deoember A..D. 1177 io the Sth Julr 
A..D. 1178 (both days inolusive). 

1 

2 

114.- Inscription in the Av6tärav.y68vara temple at Xa4&PPl'lri near M:aduräntakam,• 

, Tribbn[ vana ]äakkravattiga.! 
padi!!·Ax&vadn 

äri-Knll>ttnilga· 

3 m&sattn=(ppa]tt&n..t[i]yadiynm äadnttiynm Miilamnm 
lni

Sani·kkilamaiyum=Anav=anrn. 

" In  the llixteenth year (oj thBf'•ign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Xulöttub.ga-ChöJad.6va,- on the day wbich was a Saturday and (the day oj) M:Ula and a 

fourth tithi and the tenth solar day of tbe month of Ani." 
Aocording to what has been said before, this date, of the month of Ani (or Mithnna, May· 

Jnne) of the 16th year of the king's reign, wonld be expected to fall in Saka-Samvat 1115 
expired or 1116 expired. 

In Saka-Samvat 1115 expired the .Mithuna-samkr&nti took place, by the Arya-siddb&nta, 
22h. 5lm. after mean sunrise of the 25th May A.D. 1193, and the month of Ani therefore 
commenced on tbe 26th .May A.D. 1193. Accordingly, the lOtb day of .!ni was the 4th June 
A.D. 1193, and on thie day the 4tb tithi (of the bright half ) did end, 22b. 48m. after mean 
snnrise. But tbe day was a Friday (not a Satnrday), and tbe nakehaWa at snnrise -s Pnshya 
(No. 8), not MO.la (No. 19). 

On tbe other hand, in Saka-Samvat 1116 expired 1he Mithnna-samkl'&nti took place 5b. 
4om. after mean sunrise of the 26tb May A.D. 1194, which therefore was the first day of tbe 
month of Ani. The lOth day of !ni, accordingly, was Saturday, the 4th June A..D. 1194, 
and on that day the nakehatra wa• M:dla, by the Brahma-siddMuta from lh. l9m., and 
acoording to Garga from Sb. 55m. after mean sunrise. Bnt the tithi, wbich ended on the 
day so found, 13h, 2m. alter mean sunrise, was the 14th (of the hright half ), not a 4th tithi. 

1 Tbe U'Ai tberefore wu eitber a ca.rrent ltlAi or it WM a pral4a ma-dala•f. 
1 No. 181 of tbe Govemment Eplgrapbi1t'1 collection for the year lSef, 
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N ow every hody who will compare tbe result.s of my calcnlations of the date will, I feel 
confident, admit that tbe fonrth tithi has been erroneonsly quotedl in the date inatead of the 
fonrteenth, and that tbe proper equivalent of the date undoubtedly is Satnrday, the 4th J nne 
A.D. 1194. Since this day feil in the 16tb year of tbe reign of Kulöttuilga·CM!a III„ tbe 
general resnlt now is tbat the king's reign oommenoed between the 5th June and the Sth 
July A..D. 1178 (both days inolusiveV 

For convenience of reference tbe resnlt of the examination of the 24 dates, so far sent to me 
by Dr. Hnltzsch, may be summed np thns :-

1.-Bäjaräja (Nos. 1-3), His reign commenced between the 24th December A.D. 984 
and the 26tb September A.D. 985. His latest date (No. 3), of tbe 28th year of bis reign, 
very probably corresponds to tbe 23rd December A.D. 1012. 

11.- Bäj6ndra-chöj.a I. (Nos. 4-5). His reign commenced between the 24th October 
A.D. 1001 and the 23rd October A.D. 1002. His latest date (No. 5), of the 3lst year of bis 
reign, corresponds to Monday, the 23rd October A.D. 1032. 

8.-Bäjädhiräja {Nos. 11-15). Hie reign commenced between the 15th Maroh and the 
3rd December A.D. 1018. His latest date (No. 11), of the 30th year of hie reign, falls in 
Saka.-Samvat 970 current = A .D. 1047-48. 

4.- Xulöttuil.ga-Chöj.a I. (Nos. 6-9, and 20). Hie reign commenced between the Htth 
March and the 8th October A.D. 1070. His latest date (No. 20), of the 48th year of hie 
reign, corresponds to Friday, the 25th Jannary A.D. 1118. 

5.- Vikrama-ChöJa (Nos. 10, 21 and 22). His reign most probably commenoed on the 
18th July A.D. 1108. His latest date (No. 10), of the 34.0th day of tbe 5th year of his reign, 

most probably corresponds to Snnday, the 22nd June A.D. 1113. 
e.- Xulöttuil.ga-Chöj.a III. (Nos. 16-19, 23 and 24). His reign rommenced between 

the 5th Jnne and 8tb Jnly A.D. 1178. His latest date (No. 18), of the 34th year of bis reign, 
corresponds to Mouday, the 19tb September A.D. 1211. 

• A fonrth tilAi, ending on the loth day of the month of M1thnna, wonld be oither tbe fonrth WA• of the 
dark half of the a•d•la Jyaiobtha or tbe fourtb tilAi of tbe bri1<ht half of !1hl4ba ; it is eu,v &o prove that tbe 
aaida,,.. could not poaoibly be Mdla on either of tb- two füli•. On the otber hand, &o jndge from nnmeroua 
calendan at my di1poaol, M1\la ordinarily goea toirether with Ä1L&4ha·1adi U ;  and it. commen ... on tbe day of 
J,aiabtha·oudi 14, wbeu one of tbe montb1 that precede l•hA4ha i1 intercalary. In Saka-Samvat 1116 expired 
there wa1 1uch an intercalary montb (Cbaitra). aud one therefClre would a priori expeot the Hi1Aatrcu on 
Jyailh\ba·•ndi 14 (- tbe 4th Jnne A D. 1194) to be Jy&b\b& •nJ Mi\la, wbich they actually were. 

Or, more accurately, between the l ltb day of tbe montb of Mithan& (�orreoponding &o tbe 6tb Juoe) and 
the lSth day of the montb of Korkataka (oorre1pooding &o.tbe 9tb July) of Snka.Samvat 1 100. 

- 767 -



48 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA. 

No. 7.- DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 

Br F. K1ELBORN, Pn.D., LL.D., C.I.E. ; GörTINGRN. 

(Oontinued from Val. IV. page 266.) 
A.- RAJ'ABAJ'A. 

[VoL. V. 

No. 95.- Inscription in the Stbll.1;umll.tha temple at Suohindram near Cape Comorin.s 

1 Svasti sr[i] [II•] Tirn-mag„[!] pöla= 
5 • • kö lrMara[iia]-
ö Kesari[va!)ma]rkkn [ya]i.tgn padi!)·aiü.[jn] iv[ v ]-il.J).gn Ka!)gi-[nil.y]inu mnv[v-a] -
7 n[diy=ag]i [S]e[v]vay-[k]kilamai peua [Pü]rayirattadi-ua! 

" In the year fl.fteen (of the reign) of king Bll.jarll.ja-Kesarivarman,- on the day of 
POrva-Bhadrapadll., which correspondod to a Tuesday, tbree evenings having expired3 of tbe 
month of Kanyll. in this year." 

We have found before (above, Vol. IV. p. 266) that RlljarAja's reign commenced between 
the 24th December A.D. 984 and the 26th September A..D. 985. A date of the month of Kanya 
(Angnst-September) of the 15th year of bis reign, therefore, will be expected to fall either 
in A.D. 999, in Saka-Samvat 921 expired, or in A..D. 100�, in Saka-Samvat 922 expired. 
As a matter of fact, this new date works out correctly for Saka-Samvat 921 expired. 

In Saka-Samvat 921 expired the month of Xanyll. lasted from the 27th A.ngnst to the 
25th September A.D. 999, and dnring this period the moon was in the �akshatra Piirva
Bhadrapadll.- by tbe equal-space system for 15 h. 6 m„ by the Brahma-siddbAuta for 3 h· 
56 m„ and according to Garga for 3 h. 17 m., after mean snnrise- on Tuesday, the 99th 
August A.D. 999, w hich wlM the third day of the month of Kanya• (and the fnll-moon 
day6 of the month of Bbadrapada) . 

The date reduces the period dnring whieh the reigu of Rajaril.ja. mnst have commenced 
to the time from tba 24th Deoember A.D. 984 to (approximately) the 29th August 
A.D. 985.6 

B.- XULOTTUNGA-CROLA I. 

No. 26.- Inscription in the Bll.jagöpll.la-Pernmll.J temple at Mag:gll.rgucj.i 
in the Tanjore district.7 

1 Svasti iiriQ. 61.. P11ga!-madn vi[!an]ga . • . • • . köv= 
IrAjaHsarivanmar=ana. Tr[i]bh'lvanacbakrava[rtt]i[ga!] iiri-Kulöttnitga-Sola-

1 Tbe ftrst 8 Jinea of tbit insctiption are pobli1bed above, p. 45 (No. 6, E). 
1 I.e. either ' on the nicht of tbe third sola.r dny ," or • on the fourth solar d&y .' 
" The moon also wu in Plirva-Bhadrapad& 011 Monday, the 25th September A.D. 999, whicb wu the 30tb da1 

of tbe month of Kanyi. 
• The foll-moon titht ended 18 h. 36 m. after mean aunrise. 
• [According to the SachtrMJram inscription C. (p. 44. ahove) it commeioced in the month ol Karka?ka.- E H .] 
' No. 103 of thti Governmeot Epigraphi1t'scollection for 1897. 
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2 d�[va]rkk=iyai;i[gu] 48 avadu Makara-nayar.r.11 pürvva-pakshattn trayödaiiiynm 
Tiilgat-ki!amaiyum p�r.r.a Tirn[ v ]Mirai-n8.j. 
" In the 48th year (of the reigu) of king Räjaldlsari.varman, 1Jlias the emperor of 

the three worlds, the glorious Kulöttuilga-ChöJ.adilva,-on the day of .i.rdrä, which 
correspouded to a Monday and to the thirteenth tW•i of the first fortnight of the month of 
Makara." 

Above, Vol. IV. p. 263, we have seen that a day in the month of K11mbha of the 48th year 
of the reign of Kulöttuilga-Chöja I. correspouds to tbe 25th Jannl\ry A.D. 1118. This date, 
of the month of Jlliaka.ra whicb immediately precedes the month of Knmbha, of the same 
48th year, will therefore be expected to fall within a month before the 23rd Jannary A.D. 
1118, the 'first day of the month of Kumbha of that other date. And so it really does. For, 
the date corresponda to Monday, the 7th J'anuary A.D. 1118, when the 13th tithi of tho 
bright half (of tho month Magha1) endod 1 5 h. l m., and when the nak1hatra was .i.rdrä, by the 
eqnal-spaco system for 14 h. 27 m., by the Brahma.-siddhanta for 0 h. 39 m., and according to 
Garga for 2 h. 38 m„ after mean sunrise. 

1 The ltlAi of the d&te tberefore ia one of the Kalpddil. 

No. 21.] DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 

No. 21.- DATES OF C HOLA KINGS. 

Br F. KIELHORN, Pn.D., LL.D., C.I.E. ; GöTTINGEN. 
( Oontinued jrom page 49.) 

A.-RAJ'ABAJ'A. 

No. 97.- Inscription in the VaikuJ).�ha-Perumll.J temple at Mar,tim.ailgalam.1 

1 [Ti • ]rn-maga.l pöl 

197 

2 k=iyai;icj.n 15vadn Isha[bha]-nA[ya]rr.n ptlrvva-ba(pa)kshattn [da)iamiyu[m•J 
Viyala-kilam[ai]yn[m p]er.r.a [A]ttattig n8.j. 

" In the 15th year (of the reign) of .,1 on the day of 
Rasta, which corresponded to a Thursday and to the tenth tlthi of the first fortnight of the 
month of ij.ishabha.'' 

As Rajaraja's reign has been fonnd to commence betwoen the 24th December A.D. 984 
and (approximately) the 29th August A.D. 985 (above, p. 48, No. 25), 11 date in the month of 
J;tishabha (April-May) of the 15th year of his reign ,will be expected to fall either in A.D. 999 
(in Saka-Samvat 921 expirod) or in A.D. 1000 (in Saka-Samvat 922 expired). 

In A.D. 999 the month of :Q.ishabha lasted from the 23rd April to the 24th May. Dnring 
thot time the lOtb tithi of the brigbt half (of the lunar month VaisAkba) aommenaed O h. 53 m. 
after mean snnrise of Thursday, the 27th April, and ended 1 h.  4 m, after mean snnrise of 
Friday, the 28th April ; and the nakshatra1 on the two days were--

on the Thursday, by the Brahma-siddhAnta and accordiug to Garga, Uttara-Phalguni 
the whole day ; and by the eqnal space system, POrva-Phalgnni up to 9 h. 12m., and afterwardi 
Uttara-Phalgnni ; 

1 No. 189 ofthe Go\"ernment Epigraphist's collection for 1897. 
t Tbe na.me of the king is loAt, bot !be histori�I �otrod°uction, the wbole of which i1 preaerved, maket it 

cert&in that the in1cription belongs to the tune of RaJ••AJ• l. 
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on the Friday, Uttara-Phalgnni, by the eqnal epace •ystem and according to Garga for 
10 h. 30 m., and by the Bmhma-siddhanta for 7 h. 13 m. ; and afterwards Haata. 

In A.D. 1000 the month of :Siahabha lasted from the 23rd April to the 23rd May ; and 
dnring that time the lOth lithi of the bright half (of the lnnar month Jyaieh�ha) ended 20 h. 
53 m. after mean ennriee of Wednesday, the 15th May, when the nakal&atra was Haata, by the 
equal epace system and according to Garga for 22 h. 20 m., and by the Brahma-eiddhanta for 
19 h. 3 m„ after mean sunriee. 

From thie it follows that, if the year of the king's reign ie correctly given, either the 
nakshatra (Hasta) has been quoted incorrectly, or the weekday (Thnrsday). In A.D. 999 the 
lOth tithi of the bright half of the month of J;tishabha may undonbtedly be joined with 
Thureday, the 27th April, becauee the tithi commenced as early as 0 h. 53 m. after mean snnrise 
of that day ; l but dnring no part of the Thnrsday was the moon in the nakal.alra Hasta. On 
the other band, for A.D. 1000 the day of the date wonld undonbtedly be the 15th May, when 
the nakal.atra was Hasta up to nearly the end of the day ; bnt the 15th May A.D. 1000 
was a Wednesday, not a Thursday. 

My own opinion is, that the day of the date probably is Thursday, the 27th April A.D.
999, and that the writer, confounding the solar and the lnnar months JyaishtlJa, without 
verifying hie etatement, hae conpled with that day the nakll.atra Hasta, because in the great 
majority of years' Hasta l'tlally is the proper nak•hatra for the lOth tithi of the bright half 
of the lunar J yaieh�ha. 

I may add that I have calcnlated the date also for the snrronnding years A.D. 998 and 
1001, as weil as for A.D. 1009 and 1010, without any satisfactory reeulte. 

B.- KULOTTUNGA-CHOLA I. 

No. 28.- Inscription in the BAjagöpMa-l'erumäJ temple at :M:a11-imaitgalam.3 

Sva•ti srl [II•] Tiribuvanachchakkaravattiga! iiri-Knlöttunga-Sö!adhar.kkn yAQgn 
48ävadu Kumbha-n8yar.rn pt1rvva-(pa]kshattu dvll.daii[i]yum Ve!-

2 [!]i-kkijamaiyum per.ra Sadaiya[t]tu n&J. 
" In the 48th year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 

Kulöttuilga-ChöJadAva,'- on tbe day of Satabhishaj, which corresponded to a Friday and to 
the twelfth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Kumbha.'' 

Since, dnring the month of Kumbha, a twelfth tithi cannot po881Öly be joined with the 
„ak•hatra Satabhish!\j, 1 foel confident that the twelfth is wrongly quoted here instead of the 
second Whi of the bright half, and that the date, therefore, in every respect is the same as 
:No. 20, above, Vol. IV. p. 262. 

C.- XULOTTUNGA-CHOLA. m. 

:No. 29.- Inscription in the Dha.rmi!svara temple at :M:ar,timaitgalam,5 

l Tirn-vä[y•J-kk[A]lvi mn[n)n=Aga Tribhuvanachchakkaravattiga! }fadnraiyum 
P81,1cj.iya[n] m[u)4i-ttala.iyuil=gor,tcj.=aru[!]iya �rl-Knlottunga-Böladevarkkn 

1 J eould quob1 very maoy 1imilar dates from my lista. 
' A compariaon of twelve nath·e ealendan for difrerent yean hu yielded the following resnlt for the d11y 00 

whieb the lOth füli of the bright balf of the Junar Jyaioh�b• ended : In nine yearo the ukdatro w•1 Ba1ta at 
tbe commeneement of the day, and in two othen toward1 tbe end of it; and in tbe remainiog year the waidatra 
at the eommeneement of the d•y wu Chitd, wbieh follow1 immediately upon Buta. 

• 8o•t1-I,.;I, Itt-. V ol. III. No. 39. 
• The ldentity of tbi1 king with Kul&ttuilga-Ch&l• !. i1 proved by the faet thot three penon1 mentioned in 

t11i� inseription are also referred t.o in another inseription at M11.J;t:imaiap.lam (above, Vol. IV. p. 262, No. �), which 
open,_ with the u1ual biatorical introduction of the in1cription1 of Ku1Gttuit.gft·Ch6la I. (P•goJ·"'44• eila4ga). 

' No. 282 of the Government Epigrapbiat's eollection for 1897. 
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2[9]vadu Mlna-nB.yauu p[t1r]vva-pakshattu eattamiyum Bnda[ n ]-kilamaiyum 
pew• Miruga&lrishattu nAJ. 

" In  tbe 2[9]th year ( of tT.e reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Xulöttuilga-ChöJadi!va, who was pleased to take Madnrai, llam, and the crowned head of the 
Pär,tcj.ya,-on the day of :M:;-igasirsha, which corresponded to a Wedneeday and to the seventh 
tithi of the first fortnight of the month of :M:ina." 

As the reign of Kulottnilga-Chö!a III. commenced between the 5th J nne and the 8th 
Jnly A.D. 1 178 (above, Vol. IV. p. 266), a date in the month of Mlna (Febrnary-March) of the 
29th year of his rcign will be expected to fall in A.D. 1207 (in Saka-Samvat 1128 expired) ; and 
for that year this date is correct. 

In A.D. 1207 the month of Mina lasted fron1 the 23rd February to the 24th March ; and 
dnring that period the seventh tithi of the bright half ( of the lnnar month Chaitra) ended 20 h. 
16 m. after mean snnrise of Wednesday, the 7th :March A.D. 1207, when the naksl.atra was 
Mpgaßirsha, by the cqual space system and according to Garga for 19 h. 42 m., and by the 
Brahma-siddhanta for 18 h. 23 m., after mean sunrise. 

No. 30.- Inscription in the Vaikw;i�ha-l'erumäJ temple at Uttaramallür.t 

l Svasti sri [11•] Tirn-[ V }ay-kkelvi mnnn=l\ga 'l'ribhnvanachchakravatt[i]gal 
Madnraiyum [f!a] muil=Garn vurum Pär,tcj.i[ya Jn mngi-ttalaiynil=g01:1cj.=a[ ru] ! i 
virar abhisMkem[u]m viäaiyar abhisMkamum pavi;ii aru[!]i[na] 'l'ribhuvana· 

2 vi(vi)radevar.kn yiii:igu 37avadu Mi[th]nna-nayar.rn pt1rvva-pakshattn na[va] miyuw 
Näyar.r.u-kki!a[ma.i]yum' [p]er.ra Attattu nä(!]. 

" In the 37th year (o/ tl.e reign) of the emperor of the three worlds 
Tribhuvanaviradeva, who was pleased to take Madnrai, l!am, Karnvt1r, and the crowned 
head of the Pai:idya, and was pleased to perform the anointment of heroes and the anointment 
cf victors,- on the day of Hasta, which corresponded to a Sunday and to the ninth tithi of 
tho first fortnight of the month of :M:ithuna." 

According to what has been stated above, a dato iu the month of Mithnna (�y.Jnne) of 
the 37th year of the king's reign wJll be expected to fall .either in A.D. 1214 (in Baka-�amvat 
1136 ez.pired) or in A.D. 1215 (iu Baka-Samvat 1137 expired). As a matter of fact, this date 
is correct for A.D. 1215. 

In A.D. 1215 the month of Hithuna lasted from the 27th May � the 26th June ; and 
dnring thst time the 9th tithi of the bright half (of the lunar month Ashagha) 6nded 17 h. 
17 m. &fter mean sunrise of Sunday, the 7th June A.D. 1215, when the naksT.atra was Hasta, 
by tho equal space system and according to Garga for 5 h. 55 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhänta 
for 2 h. 38 m., after mean sunrise. 

The dnte reduces the period during which the reign of Kulöttnnga.Chö!a III. mnst have 
commenced (by three days, viz.) to the time from (approximately) the 8th June to the 
8th July A.D. 1178. 

:No. 31.- Inscription in the BAjagöpMa-l'erumäJ temple at Ka11-imailgalam.1 

1 Svasti Art [II•] Tribuvanaaakkaravarttiga[!J 
2 Madnrai[ynm•] [P]ii1,1cj.iyanai mucj.i-tta-
3 laiynm kor,tcj.=arllJiya Kulöt-
4 tnnga-Sö!adevar.kku yAngu 20-

1 No. 67 of the Oovernment Epigraphiat'1 collection for 1898. 
• The syllable mai aeem• tobe entered below the lino. 
• No. 276 of the Ooveroment Epigraphiat'1 eolleetion for 1887. 

- 771 -



200 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA. 

5 lvadn Viraehaba-nayar):ll ptirva-pakehattn daia-
6 miynm Viya!a-kilamaiynm perra Svati-näj. 

[VoL. V. 

"In the 20th year (of th• rejgn) of the emperor of the three worlds, X:u16ttuilga
ChöJad6va, who wae pleased to take Madnrai and the crowned head of the P81;u�ya,- on the 
day of Sväti, which correeponded to a Thursday and to the tenth tithi of the first fortnight 
of the month of V;fishabha." 

From what has been etated above, thie date of the month of J.tiebabha ( �pril- May) of the 
20th year of the lring'e reign wonld be expected to fall in A.D. 1198 (in Saka-Samvat 1120 
expired) ; bnt for that year the date ie qnite incorrect. 

In A.D. 1198 the month of J;l.ishabha laeted from the 25th April to the 25th May, and 
during that time the lOth tithi of the bright half (of the lunar month Jyaiehtha, ae a 
'fcshaya-tith•) commenced 0 h. 43 m. and ended 22 h. 43 m. after mean sumiee of Snnday, 
the l 7th May, when the nakshatras by the eqnal space syetem and according to Garga were 
Uttara-Phalgnnt and Haeta, and by the Brahma-siddhlmta Hasta and Chitra. 

Of the many years for which 1 have calcnlated the date, only the year A.D. 1200 (the 
month J.liehabha of which wonld fall in the 22nd year of the lring's reign) yields an approxi· 
mately correct reenlt. In that year the tithi of the date ended 7 b. 9 m. after mean ennriee 
of Thursday, the 25th May, which wae the last day of the month of J.lishabha, and on which 
the naklhatra wae SvAti, by the eqn&l space system and according to Garga from 19 h. 42 m„
and by the Brahma-siddhanta from 16 h.  25 m„ after mean snnriee.l Even thie resnlt I cannot 
regard ae eatiefactory, becanee, in my opinion, this Thnrsday, the 25th May A.D. 1200, wonld 
b.ave been deecribed as ' the day of Chitr8.' 

1 lt ;1 easy lo prove that during tbe time, wbich i1 aetu•lly oecupied by tbe knth titM of tbe bright half, tbe 
moon cannot poasibly be in the tta#1ldni Sv&ti during tbe month of J.lilhabha. 
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Br F. K1ELHORN, PH.D., LL.D„ C.I.E. ; GÖTTINGEN. 

( Oontinued from Vol. V. page 200.) 

[VoL. VI. 

V ol. IV. of M '" Rice'e Epigraphia Oarnatica aß-ain containe a nnmber of Chö!a inscriptions 
with Saka dates. Dr. Hultzech has sent me revised transcripts and translations of eix of 
them (N oe. 32-37), which are all in the Heggagadevankote taluka of the Mysore district. 
The tranecripts were made from inked eetampages, prepared by Mr. H. Krishna Sastri, B.A. 
The seventh of the new dates (No. 38) is taken from Vol. III. of Dr. Hnltzsch's South-lndian 
lnacriptions. 

I wonld add here a few words abont the oommencement of B.Ajaräja's reign. Above, Vol. 
V. p. 48, 1 fonnd that that reign commenced between (approxJmately) the 24th December A.D.
984 and the 29tb August A.D. 985. By the statement of the Snchindram inscription, ibid. p. 4.J,, 
a�cording to which the tenth year of the king's reigu commenced with the month of Karka\aka, 
the previously fonnd period is reduced to the time from the 26th Jnne to the 26th July 
A.D. 986. 

A.- BAJENDBA·CHOLA I. 

32.- On a stone at the Bäi;i6Svara temple at BeJatürn.9 

Sri svasti [II•] Saka-varisha 3vombhaynOra·nfilvatta-mtire(ra)neya varishada' 
Randra-eamvatsarada !. 

2 ehA<l.ha-m8sada pm;n;iave UttarAehAcj.ha-nakshatram Maka-
3 ra-chandram Bri(b+i)haspati-väram iiri-Muq.igoi;iq.a-RBjendra-Chö!am rajyam [ge]-
4 yyntt-ire iyA1,1<l.n ombhattAvndara(xo)J.

" Thursday, the moon being in Makara, the naklhatra being UttarAs11A4hA, dnring the 
full-moon Uthi of the month of AshAdha in the Baudra year ( which. corresponded) to the nine
hnndred-and-forty-third year of the Saka yeare,- in the ninth year of the reign of the 

glorious Mu<µgoi;icj.a-Bäjendra-Ch6Ja." 

The Jovian year Bandra by the eonthern !uni-solar eyetem wae Saka-Samvat 943 as a 
cnrrent year ( = A.D. 1020-21). In that year the month AshAcj.ha wae intercalary, and the 
full-moon tithi of the eecond or nija AshB<j.ha ended 17 h. 55 m. after mean snnrise of Thursday, 
the 7th J uly A.D. 1020, when the nakshat'a was UttarAshAcj.hA, by the Brahma-eiddhAnta for 
7 h. 13 m„ and by the equal-space system and according to Garga for 13 h. 47 m., after mean 

t Mr. Rice'a Ep. Carr&. Vol. IV. Hg. 16, 
• The opening words of line l 88 far 11 eoriib4a are Pngraved et rigbt an�1e to tbe remaio'1er. 
• 'J'hil word i& entered below the liue 1nd ita omiBSion indicated by a cro11 above -.,a. 
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snnrise. The ending point of  UttarsshlighA being 276° 42' 15' or 280°, the moon of eonrse 
was in the sign Ma.kara (270° -300°). 

Accordina to our date thie Thursday, the 7th July A .D. 1020, feil in the ninth. year 
of the king's ;eign. How 

'
far thi� statement mny agree with other datee of Riijendra-Cho)a I., 

will be eoneidered below, nnder No. 3�. 

33 - On a stone lying at the BäQ.eävara temple at Bejaturu.1 
Svasti sri [1 1•] Pß.rvva.-desamnm 

2 f.tamgeynm Kagäramum gol)g& kö Pa-
3 rakesariva.rmml\r=ani< iirl-Rlijendra.-
4 Chö!adevargg=iyiQgn irppl\tt-eraga-
5 vudn [l •J sva.sti [i•] Saka·nripa.-k;.J-atita.-samvat•ara· 
6 iiatari1ga 955ya Srimukha-samvutsarl\rla Margg•si-
7 ra.-suddha-paqiva.m=Mul-Arkka.d;amdu. 

" In the twenty-second year (oj the reign) of king Parakesarivarman alias the 
glorious Bäjendra·Chöjadeva, •vho conqnered the Eastern country, the Gailgä, and K1>4äram,• 
- on Sunday, (ths nakshatra btring) Mula, during the first tithi of the bright fortnight of 
M&rgsäira. in the Brimukha year ( which was) the 955th of the hundreds of years passed from 
the time of the Saka king." 

The Jovian year Brimukha by the southern Juni-solar system was Saka-Samvat 955 as an 
expired year ( =A.D. 1033-34). In that year the first tithi of the bright half of M&rgasira 
�nded 3 h. 54m. after mean snnri86 of Satnrday, the :!7th October A .D. 1033, when the nakshalra 
was Annradha. This jn no way satisfies the reqnirements of the esse. 

1 have no donbt that the month intended in the original is really the montb Panaha of om· 
Tables3 (whieh follows immediately upon l\lärgl\sira), becanse, for that month, the date regnlarly 
corresponds to Bunday, the 25th November A.D. 1033,• wben the first tithi of the bright half 
ended 21 h. 14 m., and whcn the nakshatra was Mula.,' by the Bra.hma·siddh&nta for 2 h. 38 m.,
aceording to Garga for 7 h. 53 m., and by the eqnal-space system for 20 h. 21 m., after mean sunrise. 

According to onr date, this Bunday, the 25th November A.D. 1033, fell in the twenty· 
second year of tbe king' s reign. This, too, will be considered nnder the next date. 

34.- On a atone in front of the Arkeävara temple at Ailkanäthapura.• 

1 Svasti [ 1 1•] Sha(sa)ka-varisham 959neya I(i)svara-shatsamrada7 
2 .Ä.sacj.a-massada8 Ka)ashµ.vaya Shllti-naktra Somma-
3 var•da [a]ndn iiri-Mmn(mn)gigoQga-Gaögegoi;iga-R8jh8(je)ndra-Chö-
4 Jadevarkk=iya(ya )r,ign ippata·aravudn. v 

1 Mr. Riee'• Bp. Cartt. Vol. lV. Hg. 17. s Cou•p•m· abon, Vol. IV. p. R9, rlate No. 6. 
1 I mm;t add tb11t tbere may be a way of provintr the quotation in the original d1tte of the mooth 1Ldr9aJira 

to be torret·t. In Saka·Satilvat 955 espired, by the ru1f's of mean intercalation, a month wa1 intercalat.t>d before 

Paaiha. Tb.lt monib would ordinarily be called Paw1A.a ; bot it mi,ht be ralled Jldrga.lirt:J on tbe enppoeitlon 
that it WH ealcul11tcd by tbe Ärya•tiddblntft, arid D&mt'd aecording to Brahmagupta'1 rule ; aee my Lid oJ Not"tll. 
Jrucr. No. 48'. Tbia remark doe• not aff,•ct the correctneu of the European equivalent of t�e dde. given &bove. 

• On tbe immediately preceding day t.he D'1a••�·1tuhltr4nti took plnef', 18 b. after meon aunriee. 
1 Tbat it i• correct to tranalate Mt2l·Ärl&ad�andt1 by • 011 Sunday, (t.ie •abhatra bei„) ll„dl•,' ia prowed by 

8 date on p. 17 of tbe Homan te�t of Ep. Cora. Vol. IV. That da.te 1,dvp1 us for c&loula&ion S•ka-SariJ.nt 1089 
(cur1 ent, tbe Je.ar Durmukha), Jy11i1b�h1t-babula 1, ond Mlil-.Ärleavdra ; and it eorreapond• to S.fldog, tbe 28tl1 
)fily A.D. 1116, wben thf' fint tit1a.i of the dark half commenced 4i h. 32 m. &fter mean 1unriae, aud when the 
aakihatrs Wf'S JltUa by all "Ytttems, 

6 Mr. Rice'111 Ep. Carn. Vol. IV. Hg. lOt. 7 Heacl ·1a'liu:at1arada. 
s Head Ä.lhtfG.lia·mri,ada Kdldah/amiyttm :ir6ti-11aklltaft'a.X Süma-t•4n:sd�a•tk. 
' U.iad ippatf.·dtd•adu, 
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" On llltonday, the naluliatf'a being Sväti, dnring the Kdwshfamt ( tithi) of the month of 
Ashagha in the i&vara year (which was) the 95llth Saka year,-in the twenty-sixth year 
( of th• „sign) of the glorious Mucj.igor;icj.a-Gangegoi;iqa-Bäjendra-ChöJadl!lva." 

The Jovian year Isvara by the sonthern !uni-solar system was Saka-Samvat 959 as an 
expired year ( = A.D. 1037-38). Kdl-aahtamt is a name of the 8th tithi of the dark half. As this 
tithi, in the month of Ashacj.ha, can nnder no circnmstances be joined with Svilti (the 15th 
naksliatra ), the given date cannot be correct. 

As a matter of fact, the 8th tithi of the dark half of Ash8gha of Saka-Samvat 959 e:s:pired 
ended 17 h. 34m. after mean sunrise of Friday, the 8th Jnly A.D. 1037, when the naksliatf'as 
were Aiivinl and Bhara.1)1 (the first and second naksliatra1). And the 8th tithi of the da..k 
half cannot have beeu qnoted erroneonsly instea.d of the Sth tithi of the bright half ( on w hieb 
in Ashfuj.ba the nakshatra may be Sv&ti), becanse in the given Saka year the 8th tilhi of thc 
bright half of Ashagha cnded on a Thursday ( the 23rd Jnne A.D. 1037), not on a Monday. 
1 have calcnlated the date also for other months of the givcu year, bnt withont any satisfact-0ry 
resnlts. 

Giving np this date as hopelessly wrong, we have still to consider what data are 
fnrnished by the two preeeding dates for ascertaining the time of the commencement of the 
reign of Rajendl'!l-Chb!a 1. By No. 32 the 7th Jnly A.D. 1020 feil in the ninth year, and 
hy No. 3:! the 25th November A.D. 1033 in the twenty-second year of tbe king's reign. 
Accordingly (apprc:x.imately) the 7th July A.D. 1012 and the 25th November A.D. 1012 
urnst h"ve fallen in the first year; and the reign of Bäjendra·ChöJa I., according to the 
two new dates, therefore undoubtedly must have commenced some time between 
(approximately) the 26th November A.D. 1011 and the 7th JuJy A.D. 1012. 

1 have previously (above, Vol. IV. p. 266) stated that the king's reign commenced between 
the 24th October A.D. 1001 and the 2:3rd October A.D. 1002. 'l'hat statement necessarily was 
hased solely on the date No. 5 (ibid. p. 69), which corresponds to the 23rd October .A.D. 1032, 
anrl w hich, according to the actual rending of the dnte, is of the 31 st year of the reign of 
Räjcndra-ChO!a 1. With the new dates before me, in which the nnmbers ofthe regnal years are 
given in words, 1 feel snre that the number 31 in the date No. 5 has been pnt erroneously for 
21, ancl that the 23rd Oetober .A.D. 1032 really feil in the 2lst year of the king's reign, which 
would agree with the new result. This result wonld also tend to shew that in the incorrect 
datc No. 34 thc Saka year (959 expired ), at any rate, is given correctly. 

B.- BAJ.ADHIRAJA, 

35.- On a stone in front of the llltäri t�mple at Xo!agfila.l 

1 Sri-Rajildhirßjadeva[r•]gg=iy8Qgn [35]-' 
2 flvadn [Sa]kha-va[ri]sam3 975[ne]-
3 ya 'Vijayöschaiva-sam vatsara[ da] 
4 Jeshµ..mi\sada snkla-pakshada. tra[yö•]-
5 daiii Adityavarad=andn. 

t Mr. Rice's Ep. Carn. Vol. IV. Hg. 114. 
t The two figures of the da.te are damagcd, but cannot he rcad othel'\rise. Mr. Rice reads ydJ}t!-ugeW.fdradu. 

From this erroneoua readinil' he furthf!r conclndes th&t HA.jidbirö.ja'• reg11al YL'8fS were reeko11ed in two different 
waya ; sce Ep. Carn. Vol. IV. p. 13 of the lntroduetion, 

1 ReR<l Salca-varaAa•. 
• Thi1 curioo1 form is derived from certnin eern• meneorialea (.Madra1 Joal'flOl of Literat•re and 8eie•re 

for 1881, p. 276), in which the year Vii11ya is iutroduced by tbe words Vi.Jayai=eli-aiflfJ. Compare tbe two 
l:'imilar terma Pt"amOdiita and Pramädlc4a ; 8outh·1nd. 1HC1'. Vol. 1, p. 109, note 2. 
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" In the [36]th year ( of the „.;g„) of the glorious Bäjlld.hirtl.jad6va,- on Sunday, the 
thirteenth tithi o_f the bright fortnight of the month of Jyaishtha in the Vijaya year (which 
was) the 975th Se.ka year.'' 

The J ovian year Vijaya by the southern luni-solar system was Saka-Samvat 975 as an 
expired year ( =A.D. 1053-54). For that year the aate is incorrect ; for the 13th tithi of the 
bright half of Jyaishtha of the given year corresponds to Tuesday, the lst June A.D. 1053, 
which was entirely occupied by the tithi.1 

The date would be correct for the third (instead of the 13th) tithi of the bright half of 
Jyaishtha of the given year, which ended 8 h. 13 m. after mean snnrise of Bunday, the 23rd 
l'rlay A.D. 1053. 

From what I have stated above, Vol. IV. p. 266, about the commencement of RlljMhirllja's 
reign, it is clear that any date of the 35th year of that king's reign must fall between 
(approrimately) the 15th March A.D. 1052 and the 2nd December A.D. 1053. 

C.-RA.JENDBA.DEV A. 

36.- 0n a stone near the Bi.nakalamma temple at Belatüru.9 

1 Om. [11•] Svasti '11-CMJ..-r&.jam saka!a-vasudheyam koi;>.4u RBjendr&dev&m 
Sdust-Ari-vrAta.-gMtam nega!e barisam=ar=llge matt&m Sak-abdam [ 1•] 
vis[t]A-

2 rak[k•]=ombha�!-ombhatum=ene barisarh Hemajambi-prasiddham svastam masam 
ga(Jam K8[r•]ttikam=asi[ta]-dinaih dvMasi Sömav&ram 1 (1 1 )  

" Hail ! When it was six yeBrB after the glorious Chöla king Bäj6ndrad6va, 
renowned as the slayer of crowds of wicked enemies, had taken poaseasion of the whole 
earth,-and again, in detail, in the Saka year reckoned as nine, seven and nine (i.o. 979), in the 
year known as B:6malambin, on Monday, the twelfth Uthi, a day of the d.ark ( fortnight) of 
the auspicious month of Kllrttika." 

The Jovian year B:6malambi.n by the sonthern luni-solar system was Saka-Sa.Ii>.vat 979 as 
an expired year (=A.D. 1057-58) ; and for that year the date corresponds to lllonday, the 
27th October A.D. 1067, when the 12th tithi of the da.rk half of the amdnta KArttika ended 
22 h. 9 m. after mean snnrise. 

Below, under No. 38, it will be seen that the words of the date ' when it was six years 
after ' oto., simply are intended to convey the sense of ' in the sixth year of the reign of.' 

37 .- On a virakal at GujjappanahUQ.cj.i.' 

5 Vira-simggAsanattu vttr=irind=arnlina kov=lrajak&!a.ripadmar=ana 
6 M-RBjfutdradevargg=iyAi;i.4u pannirru;i4Avndu 
7 
8 Saka-varisha 
9 984 •6 

10 samvatsarada 

1 The date would be iDCO?l'OCt also for the current Saka yeer 975. 

11 Pa!.guQa-mll-
12 sada pmgiave-
13 y-andu. 

• Mr. Rice'• Ep. c,,,,.. Vol. IV. Hg. 18. 1 Read d111Af-. 
• Mr. Riee'1 Bt>• Ca,.., Vol. IV. Hg. 115. The original ia much worn and many 0:#1.ioraa are indi1tinct, bn t 

the tlgnree of the Saka dale in line 9 are clear. The introduction (II. 1-4) mentiooo R&joodra'o elder brotb.e• (•is. 
BAj&dhirAja), the plantlng of a pillar of victory at Kolllpuram, and the defeat of Ahavamalla at Koppam.. 

1 Bere two or three a.ilAtWcu ue lost. 
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" In the twelfth year (of the reign) of king Rlljak.esarivarmanl alias the lord sri
Räjendrad6va, who was pleased to be seated on the throne of heroes,- during the fnll-moon 
Wki of the month of PMiguna in the . . . • year (which was) the Saka year 984." 

This date does not admit of verification. All that 1 can say about it, is, that if the Saka 
year is Saka-Samvat 984 expired, the date, ·which is stated to be of the twelfth year of the 
king's reign, will ordinarily correspond to the 15th Febrna.ry A.D. 1063. From No. 38, below, 
it will be seen that this day feil really in the eleventh year of the king'a reign. 

38.-In the Bäjagöpfila-Perumlll temple a1 Mm;iimailplam.2 

13 kö=Ppara[k]esari[panmar)=&na [u)<Jai[y]Ar sri-
Raj�ndrad&var[ku] yal).�U na!Ava-

. 

14 du [ n8•]! 8[2) I I ivv-llttai Si[ m.•]ha-nllyauu 
apara-paksha[t ]tu ashtamiyum Viyt.la-kkilamaiyum 

15 peua Röja(hi)l).i-n8!. 
" On  the 8[2]nd day of the fourth year (of the roign) of king Parak6sariva.rman alias 

the lord sri-Bäj6ndradeva,- on the day of Böhii;>.i, which corresponded to a Thursday and 
to the eighth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Bimha in this year." 

Of the years indicated in a general way by the two pre�eding dates, the one which yields a 
correct (and a most satisfactory) result for this date, is Saka-Samvat 977 expired. In tbat 
year the month of Bimha lasted from the 27th July to the 26th August A.D. 1055 ; and during 
that time the 8th tithi of the dark half ( wbich was the 8th tithi of the da.rk half of the amanta 
nija Sravai;ia) commenced 14 h. 20 m. after mean sunrise of Thursday, the 17th August A.D. 
1055, when the nakshatra was BöhiQ.i, from sunrise ( or, by the equal space system, from abont 
midday) to the end of the day. Although the tithi commenced so late in the day, the result is 
correct, because the tithi with which we are concerned is the Janm-dsh/amt or Krish'.'·dshlami, 
a tithi which must be joined with that day of which the time of midnight is occupied by it, 
and which therefore, in the present instance, cou!d have been joined only with the Thnrsday on 
which it commenced about four hours before midnight. The occasion was the more auspicious 
as the nakshatra st midnight was Röhil).!.3 

The equivalent of this date, then, undoubtedly is Thursday, the 17th August A.D. 1055. 
As this was the 82nd day of the fourth ycar of the king's reign, the first day of the fonrth year 
was the 28th :May A.D. 1055, and Bäj6ndradeva's reign commenced (approximately) on 
the 28th May A..D. 1052. The result shews that the equivalent of the date No. 36 (the 27th 
October A.D. 1057) feil in the sixth year of hie reign, while the equivalent suggested. for No. 37 
(the 15tb February A.D. 1063) feil in the eleventh, not in the twelfth year. 

For convenience of reference the commencement of the reigns of the seven Chöja 
kings whose dates have been examined in the preceding, may now be given thns :-

1.-Baja.ri.ja : between the 25th Jnne and the 25th Jnly A.D. 985, 
2.-Bäjändra-ChöJa I. : between the 26th November A.D. 1011, and tbe 7th July 1012. 
3.-Bäjädhirllja : between Uie 15th March and the 3rd December A.D. 1018. 
4.-Bäj6ndradeva : (approximately) the 28th May A.D. 1052. 
5.-Kulöttuilga-Chöja I. : between the 14th :March and tbe Sth October A.D. 1070. 
6.-Vikrama-Chöl& : (most probably) the 18th Jnly A.D. 1108. 
7.-Kulöttunga-Chöl& m. : between the 8th June and the 8th July A.D. 1178. 

1 Iu all otber published inacription1 the king bears tbe surname Parakeaarivarman. 
' S..tl·Ind. l••cr, Vol. III. No. 29, pp. 61 and 63. 

· 

' Compttre Ind • .&nt. Vol. XXVI. p. 182, Srdva�-krish�apahlia VIII, 
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No. 27.- DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 

BY F. KIELBORl'I, Pn.D„ LL.D„ C.I.E. ; GöTTil'IGEl'I. 
( Oontinued from page 24.) 

A.- JCULOTTUNGA-OHOLA I. 

39.- Near the liägeBvara temple at OMbrölu,i 

[VoL. VI. 

1 Svasti Sakha(ka)-varshamblu 998 n=&m� Nala-ilam(sam)vatsa· 
2 ra alr&hi svasti SarvvalökA9raya-1M-
3 Vishnu(shi.m)varddhana-mahAr&jula pravarddhama-4. na·vijaya·r&jya·bm(sam)vatsara[mblu] 7 n=etic;lu 
6 Migha-maeamuna 
7 punnamayu Su(611)krav&ramuna sömagrahaQa-
8 nimittamunan=. 

" In  the Saka year 998, in the year3 (111hich was) the liala year, (and) in the 7th year of 
the inor-ing �gn of viotory o� the asylum of the whole world, the glorious Vish1,1u
v��ans·mahAräJa,- on the OC0&8lon of an eclipse of the moou on Friday, the full-moon 
htln of the month of M&gha." 

As the reigu of Kulöttuilga-Chö)a I. commenood4 between the 14th March and the 8th 
October A.D. 1070, a �te in the month of Magha of hie 7th year must fall about the commence
ment of A.D. 1077, in Saka-Samvat 998 expired whioh was the Jovian year liala (A.nala). In 
this year the full-moon tith.i of Magha ended 23 h, 51 m. after mean sunrise of Wednesday, the 
l lth January A.D. 1077, when there was no eclipae. But there was an eclipse ot the moon 
visible in Iodia, from 17 h. 9 m. to 20 h. 13 m. aft.er mean sunrise of l!'riday, the loth Feb� 
ruary A.D. 1077, which was the full·moon day of PhA!guna. I have no doubt that this is tht' 
J.ay intended by the inem-iption, and that in the original date the month of Mägha has been 
<jUOted erroneous!y• inetead of PhA!guna. 

1 No. 151 of tbe Government Epigraphi1t'1 collection for 1897; see p. 220above. 
1 For tbe word irdAi eompare lrtd • .4.nt. Vol. XXV. p. 286. • See above, p. 2'. 
1 The cue i1 difterent witb the date of 'be Naua&d platea of Sav&l'J}.&nnha Karkar&ja of Gujarlt. editi!d in 

Jotlr. Bo, 41. Soc. Vol. XX. p. 136 ff„ which quot.1 a lunar eclipoe in the montb of llligha of Sab.&mvat 738 
espired. The eclipee undonbtedly is the one of the 6th February A.D. 817, whicb by tbe rulea now in force 
would be the full-moon d�y of Phllguna. The original date ia neveriheleaa correct becauae by the rula of m 
intercalation MA.gha in Saka·SRtilvat 738 wu au iutercalary montb, 10 that the wo�tb wbicb we now ahonld ::l� 
Ph&

.
lg�na., in o.ccordance

. 
witb t.ho•e.ru�ea would �ave been caUP<l the lef.'ODd (or proper) Mi�ha, or iimply lllgba„ 

as it
. 
18

.
•ctually c:alled rn Lhe inscr1pt1on. In Sata„Saiilvat 998 espired there wat no iotercalation of eithel' 

de1er1pt100. 
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40.- In the Bhimä.ivara temple at DrikshiräJlla,l 

1 [Sva]sti Saka·va[ r"]ahambulu 1036 svasti SarvvalökUraya·Srl-Vish1,1uvarddhana
m&(ma)hf.rljula 

2 [pra]varddham&na-vijaya-r&jya-divya-eamvatsa 45 Dhanu·m&eamuna sukla-
pa[kshamu ]na ek&da-

3 [ s]iyu Budhav&ramu n&1,1cj.u uttar&ya1,1a-vyatiyip&ta-9nimittamuna. 
" In  the Saka year 1036 (and) tho 415th heavenly year of tbe increasing reign of victory 

of the asylum of thewhole world, the glorious Vish1:mvardhana-mah4räja,- on Wednes
day, the eleventh tithi of the bright fortnight of the month of Dhanus,- on the occasion of the 
"Yati,,,Sta of the Uttaräya1,1a." 

A date in the month of Dhanus of the 45th year of the king's reign will be expected to fall 
near the end of A.D. 1114, in Saka-Samvat 1036 expired. Iu this year the llth titki of the bright 
fortnight in the month of Dhanus oommenced 7 h. 52 m. after mean sunriee of Wedneaday, the 
9th December A.D. 1114 (when the naklhalraa were A&vint and Bhara1,1t, and the y6ga• Siva and 
Siddha, Nos. 20 and 21, not Vyatip&ta, No. 17), and ended 5 h. 53 m. after mean sunriee of the 
following day.-The eidereal Uttaräy&1,1a•salhkrAnti took place, by the Arya-siddh&nta, 20 h. 18 m. 
after mean sunriee of Thureday, the 24th December A.D. 1114, whioh was the last day of the 
month of Dhanus, and on whioh the 11 th lithi of the dMk fortnight ended 14 h. 48 m. after mean 
sunriee. The nakahatra on the eame day was Anur&dh&, and the yoga• were Ga1,1cj.a and Vfiddhi, 
Nos. 10 and 11.- Lastly, the tropioal U ttar&yar.ia-eamkr&nti took plaoo on W ednesday, the 16th 
December A.D. 1114, on whioh ended the 3rd tilhl of the dark fortnight in the month of Dhanus. 

Having coneidered these results of my caloulations, 1 have come to the conolueion that the 
ohoice of the proper equivalent of the original date can only lie between W ednesday, the 9th, 
and Thursday, the 24th December A.D. 1114 ; and the following reasone make me deoide in 
favour of Wednesday, the eth Deoember A..D. lll4. lf wewere to acoept Thureday, the 24th 
December A.D. llU, as the equivalent of the date, the writer would have been guilty of quoting, 
not only a wrang weekday, but also a wrong lunar fortnight. On the other band, acoepting 
W ednesday, the 9th December, as the equivalent, we indeed have to admit that the words 
uttaraya!'a..,,yatipdta..,,im>ttamuna- suppoeing them to be intended for ' on the ocoasion of the 
Uttar&ya9a-satilkr&nti,'- have been wrongly added; but similar statements are added, apparently 
wrongly, in many other datea where the word "Yattpata is made uee of.• In the dat.e under 
discuesion and in a number of other dates this t.erm can neither denote the yoga Vyatlp&ta nor 
convey any of the three other meanings of f1!1al,pdta which 1 have given in Ind. Ant. V ol. XX. 
p. 292 f. What it meane exact!y, 1 do not lmow ; but it may be suggest.ed that e.g. in the present 
dat.e the writer by uttaraya!'O·•yalÖpata wishes to eay, not that the donation- for such 1 suppose 
to be  spoken of- was aotually made at the Uttar&yar;ia-eamkr&nti, but that it ehall be regarded as 
equivalent in merit to one which may be made on the ocoaeion of an Uttar&yaQa-samkr&nti. 

2 

B.- VIXBAKA-OHOLA.. 

41.-In the XaJJAlumAtha temple at $evilim64u. & 
Srlmad-Vikra[ma]-Chö!adAv„-nfipater=vva[rsh�] 

ehöcj.asA gram& Srl-Nripasundar=tti viditA Vailiäkha-m&ee=pare [I•]
s-Ottara-Chandravara-viditA k&le. 

1 No. S74 of the Government Eplgraphi1t'1 collectioa for 1898 1 aee above, p. 220 f, 
• Read ·<yatlptlta-. 

aubhA 
pakshe 

• UltMdyaJ!a·•11atlpdta aadoabtedly i1 eqai„lent to wtlartlya-n.J:rdnti·•yatlptlta whioh oecara in at 
Jean ei�ht other dates. 

' Compare Iatl . .Ä•f. Vol. XXV. p. 292, oote 62. Tbe d•te• referred to in that note are all ia. franareae, aud 
I h&ve not found yet any Santtrit da:te in which the word eyatCp4t" i1 similarly employed. 

• No. ol.S of the Goy0rnme11t Epigraphist's collection for 1900 ; oee above, PP• 228 and 229, 
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!' In the a.uspicious si:icteenth yea.r ( of the t"eign) of ihe glorious king Vikra.ma.
Ch0Ja.d6va, , , • • • in the month of V aiiiäkha, in the second fortnight, at the time known 
as Mondsy oombined with an Utta.rä (nakshatra)." 

The term Uttard. of the date might denote any one of the three nakshatras Uttari Phalguni, 
Uttara AsMqM, and UttarA Bhadrapadä. As it occurs here in oonnection with the dark fort
night of V aisakha, it must denote either U ttarä Ash§.QhA which is generally joined with the 5th 
1ithi, or Uttarä Bhadrapadä which is generally joined with the llth tithi of that dark fortnight. 
The caloulation of the date shows that the nakshatra intended is really Utta.räshäQhä, and 
that the tilhi of the date would be the 5th of the dark fortnight of V aisakha. 

I have previoosJyl arrived at the oonolnsion that the reign of Vikrama-ChO!a oommenced 
' most probably ' on the 18th July A.D. l lOS. There remained just the possibility1 that it might 
have oommenced on the 15th July A.D. 1111. If it oommenced on the earlier date, the present 
date, of the month of V aisakha of the 16th year of the king's reign, ought to fall in A.D. 1124, 
in Saka-SBihvat 1046 expired ; and if it oommenced on the later date, the present date ought to 
fall in A.D. 1127, in Saka-Samvat 1049 expired. U so happens that the date would be quite 
oorrect for either Saka year. 

In Saka-Samvat 1046 expired the 5th tithi of the dark fortnight of VaiiiBkha ended 14h. 
57 m. after mean sunrise of Mond.ay, the 5th May A.D. 1124, when the nakshatra was UttarA
shäQhä, by the equal epace system and aooording to Garga for 13 h. 8 m., and by the Brahma
siddMnta for 6 h. 34 m., after mean sunrise. 

And in Saka-Sathvat 1049 expired the same tithi ended 19 h. 54 m. after mean sonrise of 
)l[onday, the 2nd :May A.D. 1127, wheu the nak1hatra was Uttaräshfi.4hä, by the eqnal. spaoe 
system and aooording to Garga for 23 h. 38 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhilnta for 17 h. 4 m„ after 
mean sunriae. 

There is absolutely not.hing which oould make us prefer oue of these possible equivalent.s to 
the other, and it is ouly the following date, No. 42, which in my opinion definitely shows that 
the king's reign oommenced in A.D. l108, and that the true equivalent of the present date there
fore is Mond.ay, the liih Ma.y .A..D. 11114. 

u.-In the X6äava.svämin temple at CUbr6lu.• 

10 srhna[ t•J-Tribh[ o ]-
11 vanaohakravartti Vikrama-Ch0-
12 lad�vara pravardda(rddha)mäna-vi-
13 jaya-räjya-ssthvatsarathb11-
l.4 111 9 agun�(9�i) Sa(b)ka-[vaJ-
15 rushathbolu 1049 a-
16 gu Shla(pla)va-samvatsara JAshta-' 
17  milsa sömsgrahana.(9a)-nimitya-
l8 muna. 

" In the oth year of the increBBing reign of victorY of the glorioue emperor of the 
tbree worlds, Vikrama-Chölad6va, (and) in the Plava year which was the Saka year 1049,
on the oocasion of an eclipee of the moon in the month of Jyaish�ha." 

In Saka-Samvat 1049 expired. which was the year Plavailga-ot Plava, which would be 
Saka.Samvat 1043 expired- there was a lunar eclipse, visible in India just after sunset on 
the 27th May A.D. 1127, which was the fnll·moon day of Jyaish�. lf the king oommenced to 
reign on the l8thJuly .A..D, 1108, this day would fall in the 19th, notthe 9th year of hisreign. 

1 lilee aboYe, p. 24. 1 See aboYO, Vol. IV. PP· 78 and 264. 
1 No. 163 of tbe Government Epigrapbist'• colleotloo for 1897 ; oee above, PP· 22'- 21!6, and 227. 1 Bead J9hk!ka· or, more correctly, Jyai.i!laa-. 
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I have no doubt that the 27ih May A.D. 1127 is the proper eqoivalent of this date, and 
believe that the writer erroneously has quoted the 9th instead of the 19th regnal year, and the year 
Plava instead of Plavailga. And, as intimated already, this date, faolty as it is, in my opinion 
would definitely prove that Vikrama-ChöJa commenced to reign on the l8th July .A..D. 1108. 

48.-In front ot the ChöJ68vara temple at Ni4ubrolu.1 

62 Svasti iirlmat-Tribhnva.nachakravartti 
63 iirl-Vikrama-Chöqadevara vijaya-
64 r&jya·sam va�rathbulu pa[ d]iy�q=a-
65 gun=ethqu Saka-varshathbulu 1054 
66 gon=em�� V aisäkha-iiuddha-ttritiyya-
67 yui Guruv&ramu nil9qu II 

" In  the eeventeenth year of the reign ot Victory of the glorious emperor of the ihree 
worlds, the gloriolis Vikrama-Ch04ßdeva, (and) in the Saka year 1054,- on Thured.ay, the 
third tithi of the bright (jortnight) of V aisakha." 

The date is oorrect for Saka-Samvat 1054 corrent, when the 3rd tithi of the bright fortoight 
of V ais&kha ended 6 h. 14 m. after mean sunrise of Thursday, ihe 2nd April A.D. 1181. 

Acoording to what we have found before, this day would fall in the 23rd, not the 17th, year 
of Vikrama-ChO)a's reign. A date in the month Vaisiikha of hie 17th year would fall in A.D. 
1125, in Saka-Samvat 1048 ourrent ;  but for that year the date wonld be inoorreot. 1, can only 
assume that the writer haa qooted the regnal year erroneously. 

C.- XULOTTUNGA·CROLA m. 

44.- In the Ekämranäiha temple at Conjeeveram.a 

1 Tribhuva!!achchakkaravattiga) Maduraiyum P&.1,lqiya[l!] muqi-
ttalai[yn]it=goJ,lQ=aru[!i]ya iirl-Kulöttuöga-Söladeva[ku y�qu 27 Avadu 

2 ivv-a9qai VaigMi-mäsattn=p[pa]dil!ol!iän=diyadiyum Vi[yala-
kila]mai pev;a Ayilamnm=f.l!SV=B!!IU· 

" In ihe 27th year (of the reign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Kulottuilga.-ChöJadöva, who was pleased to take Madurai and the crowned head of the Pl9qya,
on the day of .A.nurädhä, whioh oorresponded to a Thursday and to the eleveuth day of the 
month of VaigäSi in this year." 

As we have found • that Kulöttuitga-Chö)a III. oommenoed to reign between the Sth June 
and the 8th July A.D. 1178, a date in _!he month of Vaig8.Si, i.e. the solar month Jyaish�ha, of his 
27th year mnst fall in A.D. 1205, in Baka-Sathvat 1127 expired. In this . year the Vrishabha-
83thkrAnti by the Arya-siddhänta took plaoe 15 h. 44 m. after mean aunrise of Sunday, the 24th April 
A.D. 1205, and the llth day of VaigäSi therefore was Thureda;v, the llth Ma.y A.D. 111011. 
The nakshatt"a on this day was Anurädhä, by the equal space system and aooording to Garga 
for 9 h. 51 m., and by the Brahma-siddhAnta for 4 h. 36 m., after mean sunrise. 

D.- BA.TABA.TA m. 

45.-In thll .Tambuk68vara temple nea.r 9riraitgam.' 

1 Svasti srlQ. [II•] [Sl]r m&l!l!i 

t No. 163 of the Oovernment Kpiel"\phist'• eollection for 1897. 1 He1td ·tritfga9u. 
• No. 10 of <be Governm•n\ Epigraphist'• collecüon for 1993 : compare Souti-Itld. I„<r. Vol. III. p. UJ 

and note 9. 
• See aboTe, p. l.J.. ' No. 23 of the Government Epigraphid'• collection for 1891. 

2 o
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3 k4 IrUakMaripatlllM'=a9a Tiribn[ va]9aohchakhravatti[ga! Br!]-
Rajar&jadevarkn yAi;ign 16 vadig 

4 edir=am•ill)gn Ka99i-n8yanu=ppurvva-pakshattn daäamiynm Sa9i-kkijamaiyn[m] 
perra Tirnvo11attn nA!. 

" In the year which was opposite the leth year ( of the reign) of king BAjak6sarivarman 
al ia.< the emperor of the tbree worlds, the glorions BAjaräjadAvs,- on the day of Sravs11-s, 
which corresponded to a Ssturday snd to the tenth WM of the Jirst fortnight of the month of 
Ksnyä." 

To simplify matters, I may state here at once that this date snd the following dates 46-54 
work out weil on the supposition that the reign of Bäjaräja m. oommenoed between (approx
imstelY) the 17th March and the 13th August A.D. 1216. 

The year oppo•ite the 16th was the l 7th y_ear of the king's rei�. A date in the month of 
Kanya of this year mnst fall in A.D. 1232, in Saka-Samvat 1154 expired. In this year the lOth 
tithi of the bright fortnight in the month of Ksnyä ended 13 h. 19 m. after mean snnrise of 
Ssturda.y, the 25th September A.D. 1232, when the nakshatra was l!ir&VB\l&, by the eqnal space 
systcm and according to Garga for 5 h. 16 m„ snd by the Brahma-siddhAnta for 6 h. 34 m., after 
mea.n snnrise. 

46.- In the Ek&mranätha temple at Conjeeversm. • 
Svast[i] tlr[i]Q. [6\...] Tr[i]bhnv&Jlßtlcha(cha)kravattiga! ir[l]-R&jar&jad6varkkn 
ya11gn 17 vadn 

2 Magara-nßyarrn pi'irvva-pakkattn=Tse(chche)vvay-kkilamaiynm 
A.Svatiynm=a[ ll" ]v=Bl!IU· 

" In the 17th year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Bäjaräjsdeva,- on the day of Alivini snd a Tuesday in the Jirst fortnight of the month of 
Makara." 

This date, in the month of Makara of the l 7th year of the king's reign, mnst fall in Saka
Samvat ll54 expired. In this year the 6th tithi of the bright fortnight in the month of Maksrs 
ended 8 h. 47 m. after mean snnrise of Tuesday, the 18th January A.D. 1233, when the nak1hatra 
was Asvini for 20 h. 59 m. after mean snnrise. 

47.-In the Dharmeiivara temple at llita11-imailgalam.1 

Trihhuvall8chchakkarava[t]tiga! Ari-RBjarßjadevarkkn yA11<).n 18 
vadu Simha-nfl· 

2 [ya]nu ape.ra-pakshattn dvit[i]yaiynii=Jevvay-kkilamaiynm pe1ra R6vati-nA[!]. 
" In the lSth year (of the reign) of the emperor of the tbree worlds, ihe glorious 

BAjaräjsdilva,- on the day of BAvatl, which oorresponded to a Tuesday snd to the seoond tithi 
of the eeoond fortnight of the month of Simha." 

This date, in the month of Simha of the 18th year of the king'a reign, may be expeoted to fall 
in A.D. 1233, in Saka-Samvat llli5 expired. In this year the eeoond tithi of the dark fortnight 
in the month of Simha ended S h. 30 m. after mean snnrise of Tuesday, the S8rd August 
A.D. 1233, when the nahhalra was BAvatl /rom 3 h. 56 m. aft61' mean 811Drise. 

48.- In the BAjag6pfJ.a-PerumAt temple at XBJµmailgalam.1 

1 T[i]ribnva11achchakkaravatt[i]ga[I] lrl-R&jarajadevar· 

• No. 6 of the Uovernment Rpigrapbi1t'1 aoll�ption fof !!1118. 
• 8outll.Jnd. I••N"· Vol. 111, Ko, '1,. 1 Bo•ti.Jad, IMor, VoL III, Nq. 89. 
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2 kn yA9gn 18 vadn Dhann·nflya[n]u purvva-pakshattn paiichamiyum Bnda9-
ki!amaiynm pe· 

3 rxa .A. viHatti=11a[!]. 
" In the lsth year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 

BAjaräjsdeva,- on the day of Dhanish�hä, which corresponded to a Wednesday and to the Jifth 
tithi of the Jirst fortnight of the month of Dhanua." 

This date, in the month of Dhanns of the 18th year of the king's reign, mnst fall in the same 
year as the last, Saka-Samvat 1155 expired. In this year the 5th tithi of the bright fortnight in 
the month of Dhanua ended 17 h. 21 m. after mean snnrise of Wednesdsy, the 7th December 
A.D. 1233, when the nakshatra was Dhaniehihä for 8 h. 32 m. after mean annrise. 

49.-In the BAjsg8päla·Perum4l temple at HBl;limsilgslam.1 

2 • Tribhnvanaohohakrava[r]ttiga[!] lirl-RAjarAjadevarkn y811gu IS
Ava[d]n 

3 llfagara-nayar.rn 
TirnvÖ[IJl't]tn 

pörvva-paksbattn 
naj. 

prathamaiynm Tiilga�·ki!amaiynm 

" In the l8th year (of the reign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the glorioua Räja
räjadeva,- on the day of i!iravB1;1a, which corresponded to a Honday and to the first tithi
of the Jirst fortnight of the month of Makars.'' 

This date, in the month of Makara of the lBth year of the king's reign, also mnst fall in 
Saka·Samvat 1155 expired. In this year the first tithi of the bright fortnight in the month of 
Hakars ended 11 h. 3 m. after mean snnrise of Honday, the 2nd Jsnuary A.D. 1234, when 
the naksliatra was l!irsva11-a for 17 h. 4 m. after mean snnrise. 

50.- In the AdhipuriSvara temple at Tiruvomyftr.1 

2 • Tribhuvagachcha[k•]karavattiga! tlrl-RBjar&ja-
3 d[�]varkn yA11<).n 19 vadn Si[m•]ha-nßyarru=p-
4 pd[rvva]-pakshattn trittyaiynm Uttira\�diynm pe-
5 na Näyarrn-kki).amai-nA!. 

" In the 19th year (of the reign) of tbe emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Bäjaräjsdeva,- on a Sunday which corresponded to ( lhe day of) Uttara-Bhadrspadä and to 
the third tith; of the Jirst fortnight of the month of Simha."

This !1ate, in the month of Simha of the 19th year of the king's reign, ought to fall in A.D. 
123f, in Saka-Samvat 1156 expired. This it nndonbtedly does, bnt the date is not qnite correct. 
In Saka-Samvat 1156 expired the third lilhi of the bright fortnight in the month of Simhs 
ended 16 h. 56 m. after mean snnrise of Sunday, the 30th Jnly A.D. 1234, when the nakshatra 
was Uttara-Phalgnn! for 21 h. l m. aft.er mean sunrise ; snd the third litho of the clark fortnight 
in the same month ended 14 h. 53 m. after mean snnrise of Sunday, the 13th August A. D. 12114, 
when the nak•hatra was Uttara-Bhadrspadä for 5 h. 55 m. after mean snnrise. This shows that 
�ther the nak1hatra Uttirattddi has been wrongly qnoted for Uttoram (Uttara-Phalgunl), or that 
instead of pilrvoa-pakahattu we mnst read apara·pakahattu. I am inclined to adopt the latter 
alternative, 3 and to regard Sunday, the 13th August A.D. 1234, as the proper eqnivalent of the 
date. 

1 SowlA·Iod. I ... r. Vol. lll. No. '°· 
1 No. 110 of tbe Governmeat Epi.graphi1t'1 ooJleetion for 1892. 
1 Al the ••me time, I may llate th•t in one of the Vii•Y••&lf"• inecriptiou ( P"'�.O.C.I. No. !5) Ultarabhadro. padl hu really been wronrly qnoted in1tead of Uttara-Pbal•unl. Tbe mhtake made in lhe preoeut inacription h&1 alto been made in the Kadamba plate1 in Iod. 4•1. Vol. VII. p. 36. 
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61.- In tbe iivetärai;iyäsvara temple at Tiruve1,1gA4u.1 
1 Svasti iiril;i [II•] Tribnv11911chchakkaravattiga] iiri-Rajarßjadevarkkn yäi;ign 22 

vadn Mil!a-nayar.r.n apara-pakkattn iia[d]u[r•Jtthiy[u]m Se[v•Jv[Ay J-
kkijamaiy[n]m per.r.a Uttirat!ldi-nA!. 

In the 22nd year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorions 
RäjarAjadeva,- on the day of Uttara-Bbadrapedä, which corresponded to a Tuesday and 
to the fonrth tilhi of the second fortnight of the month of Mins." 

This date, in the month of Mina of the 22nd year of the king's reign, wonld be expected to 
fall in A.D. 1238, in Saka-Samvat 1159 expired, and it nndonbtedly does so ; bnt the wording of 
the date is intrinsically wrong beeanse, in the month of Mina, the nakshatra can never be Uttara
Bhadrapada on the 4th tithi of the dark fortnight. What snggests itself at once is that the 
fonrth tilhi has been qnoted wrongly instead of the fonrteenth ; and for thie tithi the date is 
correct. In Saka-Samvat 1 1 59 expired the 14th tithi of the dark fortnight in the month of llina 
ended 21 h. 37 m. after mean snnrise of Tuesday, the 16th March A..D. 1238, when the nakshatra 
was Uttara-BhadrapadA, by the Brahma-siddhanta and according ro Garga dnring the whole of 
the day, and by the eqnal space system from 9 h. 51 m. after mean snnriee. 1 feel certain that 
this is the proper eqnivalent of the date. 

62.-In the Bll.jagöpll.la-Perumll.J temple at Ma1n1ll.rgu4i.1 

Svasti iiril;i [1 11] Tribhuvaya[ohcha]k[karava]ttiga) [sri]-RAjarßjadevar[kkn yAi;i]4n 
[i)iubattiraQ [ 4 ]avadi[ y] edir=ilm=lu;igu 3Miyan-näyari:u [ a ]para-paksha[ t ]tu 
navam[i]ynm Tinga[-ki!amaiynm per.ra Plir[aga]ttn [nä][ .  

" In the year which w as  opposite tbe twenty-second year ( of the reign) o f  the emperor 
of the three worlda, tbe glorious Räja.rijadeva,- on the day of PUrvAshäqbll., which corre
eponded to a Monday and to the ninth tithi of the eecond fortnight of the month of Mina." 

The year opposite the 22nd year of this date and of the two following dates was the 23rd year 
of the king's reign, and the three dates, being all of the month of Mina, will therefore be expected to 
fall in A.D. 1239, in Saka-Samvat 1 1 60 expired. In this year the 9th tithi of the dark fortnight 
in the month of Mina entirely occupied• Monday, the 28th February A..D. 1239, when the 
nakshatra was Pürväshll.qhll., by the eqnal space system the whole day, by the Brahma-siddhanta 
for 11 h. lO m., and according ro Garga for 16 h. 25 m., after mean ennriee. 

63.- In the KailAsanll.tba temple at Mam1Argm�i.& 

1 Svaet[i] 'r[i] [II•] Tr[i]bhuva[l!a]chchakkaravattiga) i!ri-RäjarA[ja]devalkkn 
yai;igu i[rnbat•Jtira114Ava[di]n edir=Am=Ai;tgn Mi(mi)ya-yaya[r]xn apara-pa(kshatt]u 
da[ilam]i[yum] Budan-kija[maiyum] p[e]r.r.a Uttir8ga[t9]tn n8). 

" In the year which was oppoaite the twenty-second year (oj the reign) of the 
emperor of tbe three worlds, tbe glorious BäjarAjad6va,-on the day of UttarAsbll.4bA, 
which correeponded to a Wednesday and ro the tenth tithi of the second fortnight of the month 

of Jotina." 

J Nf>. 119 of tbe Govtrnment E11hr:r1ovhi!iit'1 eollf'('ti„n for 1896. 

1 No. 104' of the Government Kpigraphist's collet·t.ion for 1897. 

• Read Mlaa-. 
• lt comm��eed 38 m. before melln 1nnrise of the M'onday 1.nd endf'd 1 h. 12 m. alter m•n sunri11e of the 

followin� Tueaday. and •·ould thPn-fore he proper}�· des1•ribed (for the )tpuday) u pratita••·•al'Qfflf. 
1 No. 99 of 1.he Govemment Epign.pbi•t'1 eotlection for 1897, 
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In Saka-Samvat 1160 expired1 the lOth tithi of the dark fortnight in the month of Mina 
ended 2 h. 59 m. after mean ennrise of Wedneeday, the 2nd March A..D. l23U, when the 
nak•hatra was Utta.rAshAqM, by the eqnal epace eystem and according to Garga for 9 h. 51  m., 
and by the Brahma-siddUnta for 3 h. 17 m., after mean ennriee. 

64.- In the Kailll.sBDAthB temple at Maimll.rgucj.i.2 

Svaeti [M] [11•] · Tribhnv119aohchakkaravatti[ga]! iir[i]-Rajarljadevarkkn [y]ai;i[gn] 
irnbattirai;ig&vadi[y ed]i[r]•am•[a!l14n M [i]ya-l!a[yar.r]n a • • • • •a 
[tray]e(d]i[s]iyn(m' Ve!!i]-kk(ijam]ai(ynm] p[e]na A[vi�\at]tn nA). 

" In  the year which was opposite the twenty-second yesr (of the reign) Of the 
emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Bll.jarAjadeva,- on the day of Dhanish�hA, which 
oorresp onded ro a Friday and rothethirteenth tithi of the second fortnightof the month ofMina." 

In Saka-Samvat 1160 expired' the l3th tithi of the dark fortnight in the month of Mina 
eommenced 5 h. 57 m. after mean ennriee of Friday, the 4th March A..D. 1239, when the 
lll&Ulwatra was Dhanish�hA for 13 h. 8 m .. �r mean snnrise. 

1 8ee d&te No. 52. ' No 96 of the Gonroment Bpigraphiat'1 collection for 1897. 
1 Beatme oparo·polr1�attu. ' Read travMali.••• ' See dato No. 51. 

No. 1.- DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 
Br F. KIELBOBN, Pu.D., LL.D., C.I.E. ; GÖTTINGEN. 

(Oontinued f..om Vol. Vl. page 285.) 

A..-PA.BA.NT.AXA. I. 

615.- In the Kedava-PerumAJ temple at Küram.1 

1 Svast[i] iir[I) [11•] [Ma)d[irai ko]Qg=1[1am] pn(gnn]da [kö]=PparakkA[sa]ri[pan]
ma[r•Jk[ku] y8i;ign närpad&vadn 

2 i[v•Jv-ifü)ai • • • [4a]ga-1nliya[r.Jrn apara-pa[ksha•]t[tn]=Chohayi-kkilamaiynm 
nava[m]iynm perra Ur6yai;ii-n81 irätri.

"In the fortieth year ( of ths reign) of king ParakäBBrivarman who took MBdtrai and 
entered iiam,- at night on the day of BahiQ.i, which oorresponded to a Baturday and w the 
ninth l\thi cf the seoond fortnight of the month of [Karka�a]ka in this year." 

Althongh 1 am nnable to give with confidence the actual equivalent of this date, I may 
atate that between A. 0. 900 and 985 the only years for which the date wonld be qnite regnlar 
are A.D. 919 and 946. 

1!'or A..D. 919 the date wonld corresiiond ro Baturday, the 24th Jul7, which was the 
30th day of the month of Karka�aka, and on which the 9th tith.i of the dark half ( of the month 
Sr&vava) ended 4 h. 41 m., and the nakahatra was BOhit;li for 17 h. 44 m., after mean snnrise. 

And for A..D. 94.e it wonld �pond ro Bamrday, the 26th Jul7, which was the last day 
af the month af Karka� and on whioh the 9th tithi of the dark half (of the month Brßvar;ia) 
ended 13 h. 11 m. after mean snnrise, and the nakalwatra was Bahh;l.1 the whole day. 

B.- KULOTTUNGA.-OHOLA. I. 

158.- In the LakshminArAyao.a temple at KAvADtaQ.48lam.a 

l Svasti Sri [II•] Tirn ma[11ni] vi!ailga 

' No. 8' of the Government Epigraphiat'o collection for 1900. 1 Bead perhaps Kar.l:a4�ga-. 
1 No. l!06 of the Govermnent Epigraphiat'o c>llection for 19al ; &.14-lrid. l•11Cr. Vol. III, No. 71. 
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kov=Irfijak�arivatmar=fiDa 
yal)�U 41.vadu 

u�aiyär 

[VoL. VII. 

sri-[R J aj�ndra-Söladevaxkku 

. ivv-agai Mfi.(vri)sohika-n8.yanu pürvva-pakshattu lshashiiyut= 
Tiruvö9amum peri;a Vi[y )il!a-kkilamai-nA[g]xu. 

" In the 4th year (of the reign) of king Bäjak.Aaarivarman a!iaa the lord, the glorious 
Bäjendra·ChOJadeva.- on a Thursday which oorresponded to ( the day of) Sr&VBJ;la and to the 
sixth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Vr!Schika in this year." 

A date of the fourth year of the king's reign will be expected to fall in A.D. 1073· or 1074, 
and this date sctua.lly_ oorresponds to Thursday, the 7th November A.D. 1073. This was the 
12th or 13th day of the month of V:risohika, and on it the 6th tithi of the bright half ( of the 
month M&rga&ira) comm•ncod 1 h. 38 m. after mean sunrise, while the na"8hatra waa Sravai;i.a, 
by the equal space system and aooording to Garga for 23 h. 38 m. after mean snnrise, and by the 
Brahma-siddhflnta the whole day. 

C.- VIXBAKA-CHOLA. 

For reasons suggested partly by the new dates of this king, I must recapitulate here the data 
furnished by the dates a.lresdy treated of, • and the results derived from them. 

No. 10 (above, Vol. IV. p. 73).-" In the .lüth year • on the three-hundred-and· 
fortieth day, which was (the day of tho naks11atra) Hasta, a Sunday, and the seventh tithi of 
the first fortuight of the month of Mithuna.'! Taking this date to have been oorrectly recorded, 
I fonnd the best equiva.lent for it between A.D. 1110 and 1125 to be Sunday, the 2l!nd June 
A.D. 1113 ; and oounting backwards from this day, I obtained the 18th July A.D. 1108 aa the 
day of the commencement of the king's reign. 

No. 21 (ibid. p. 263).-" In the 4th year • on the day of Satabhisbaj, which 
corresponded to a Monday and to the eighth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of 
l;lishabha.'' Guided by the result obtained under No. 10, 1 found this date to correspond to 
M:onday, the 20th M:ay A.D. lll2, when, to omit other partioulars, the nak1hatra, by the equal 
epace system only, waa �atabhishaj for 0 h. 39 m. after mean sunrise. 

No. 22 (1'bid. p. 264).-" In the öth year . on the day of Ardr&, which corre-
sponded to a Monday and to the eleventh lithi of the second fortnight of the month of Sirilha." 
Guided again by the result obtained uuder No. l 0, I found that this date would correspond to 
M:onday, the 19th August A.D. 1112 ; but there was the difliculty that on this day the 
nakshatra waa Punarvasu, not .Ä.rdr4. 

No. 41 (above, Vol. VI. p. 279).- " In the • • .  sixteenth year • • •  in the month of 
Vaist.kha, in the second fortnight, at the time k:nown as Monday oombined with an Uttarfi 
( nak1hatra )." Again gnided by the result obtained und er No. 10, I found that M:onday, the 
5th M:ay A.D. 1124, would be an uuobjectionable eqnivalent of tJiis date. 

No. 42 (ibid. p. 280).-" In the 9th year . • •  in the Plava year which was . the Saka 
year 1049, on the occasion of an eclipse of the moon in the month of Jyaiah�ba." Thia date 
for Saka-Samv11ot 1049 expired (which was Plavailga, not Plava) was found to correspond to 
the l!7th May A.D. ll27, but the result obtained under No. 10 led me to assnme that tho 
9th year of the reign had bee'fl quoted etToneou1ly in1tead of the 19th regnal year. 

Fl'om this it will be seen that the results obtained under Nos. 21, 22 and 41, as well as the 
correction snggested wit.h rege.rd to the regna.l year of No. 42, mainly depend on the correct
ness of the data furnished by the text of -No. 10, which it did not occur to me to suspeot. 
Setting aside t.he date No. 10, it fuay be asked, bowever, how the three de.tes Nos. 21, 2_2 and 41 

• 1 onüt here the clate No, �. wbich will be reconaidered below. 
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would work out, if the date No. 42 were really, as it is etated to be, a date of the 9th year of 
Vikrama-ChO!a's reign. Snpposing this to be the case, the king's reign would have commenced 
some time betwcen approximately tbe 28th May A.D. 1118 and the 27th May A.D. 1 119, and 
with such a commencei!lent of the reign the dates Nos. 21, 22 and 41 would yield the following 
equivalents :-

No. 21, of the 4th year, would correspond to M:onday, the Ist M:ay A.D. ll22. This was 
the 7th day of the month of Vpshabha, and on it the 8th tithi of the dark half (of the 
month Vaisfikha) ended 13 h. 28 m., while the nakshatra was Satabhishaj, by the equal space 
system and according to Garga from 0 h. 39 m., and by the Brahma-siddhflnta from 1 h. 19 m„ 
after mean sunrise. 

No. 22, of the 5th year, wonld correspond to M:onday, the slst July A.D. ll22. Tbis 
was the 4th day of the month of Sirilha, and on it the 11 th tithi of the dark half ( of the 
montb Sravai;ia) ended 4i h. 24 m„ while the nakahatra was ÄrarA, by the equal space eystem 
for 12 h. 29 m., and according to Garga for 0 h. 39 m., after mean sunrise. 

No. 41, of the 16th year, would correspond to M:onday, the 18th April A.D. ll34, when 
the 6th tithi of tbe dark half of V aiSfilrha ended lS h. 11 m„ and tbe nakshatra was 
Uttari.shäqhä, by the equal space system and aocording to Garga for 23 h. 38 m., and by the 
Brahma-siddhllnta for 17 h. 4. m„ after mean sunrise. 

lt is quite clear then, that, supposing the king's reign to have oommenced between 
approximately . the 28th May A.D. 1118 and the 27th Mo.y A.D. 1119, the three dates 
Nos. 21, 22 and 41 wonld work out in the best possible maoner- better, in fact, than with the 
18th July A.D. ll08 ae the commencement of bis reign, becanse on the equivalent here found 
.for the date No. 22 the nakshatra really was A.rdrA, whereae on the equivalent previonsly given 
for the same date the nakshatra was found to be Punarvasu (instead of the nakshatra Ardra, 
quoted by the original date). 

To the date No. 10 I ehall have to revert below. For the present it will be suflicient to 
8tate that, irreepectively of No. 10, the fonr dates Nos, 21, 22, 41 and 42 for the commencement 
of the reign 11oppear to yield some day between appro:icimately the 28th M:ay and the 
3lllt July A.D. 1118. Tbe new dates of Vikrama-Ohö!a may be expected to shew whether hie 
reign rea.lly commenced at the time here given or on the l8th Juiy A.D. 1108. 

• • • • • • 

57.- In the Tyägarl!.ja temple at TiruvArß.r.1 

8 [Tribhuvana )cha [kra] vatti [ga!] Ar[i· Vikrsma ]-Ch[ö ]!a[ devarlrku 
y]Ai;i<j.11 11oiijt.vadu Midhuna-nt.yan[u pftrvva]-paksha[t•]tu pa[iichamiJy[u]m
Magamum p<'l[a Vi[yfi]la-[klr]ilamai-näj. 

"In the fl.fth year (of thB rrign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorioua 
Vi.krama-Chöladeva,- on a Thul!Bday which oorrespouded to (the day of) Maghä and to 
the Jifth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of M:ithuna." 

If the king's reign commenced on the 18th Jnly A.D. 1108, this date wonld correspond to 
ThUl'llday, the 19th June A:n. 1113, which w11os the 26th day of the month of M:ithuna, and on 
whioh the 5th Hthi of. the bright half (of the month Ashfi�ha} comm""°"d 5 h. 1.5 m„ and the 
-1clhatra was 11lagh&, by the equa.l spaoe system only, for 7 h. -53 m., after mean sunrise. 

On the other haud, if the reign commenced between the 28th May and the 3lst July A.D. 
1118, the date must oorrespond to Thursda;r, the 3lst M:ay A.l>. 1123, which was the 6th day 

1 No. 164. · of the Govemment Epigrapbiat'a collection for 1894. .A.notber date, wbicb Ol'CUl"I in line S of the 
aame inacription, wu publiJhed above, Vol. IV. p. 78, No. 10. 
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of the month of Mithuna, and on which the 5th tithi of the bright half ( of the first Ash&.<!.ha) 
ended 11 h. 3 7 m., and the nak•hatra was MaghA, by the Brah >na-siddhAnta for 11 h. l 0 m., 
according to Garga for 13 h. 47 m., and by the equal epace eyet.em /rom 1 h. 19 m., after mean 
snnrise. 

Theoretically both the equivalents fonnd might be taken to satisfy the reqnirements of the 
case, but there can be no doubt that the second, Th11r11day, ihe 81Bi May A.D. 1128, wonld be 
preferable becanse the tithi of the date ended on that day. This date therefore aleo wonld tend 
to shew, though it would not actually prove, that theking's reign commenced in .A.D. 1 1 18. 

68.- In the Divyaj!l.änelivara temple at Kövilacj.i.1 

1 Svaeti srl [II•] I(ti)ribuva(na]Aakkarevattiga! sri·Vikkirama·Soladevaxk=iyfu1<!.u 
l lav&(d]u Ma.gara-nli.yarru [pJdJrvva]-

2 pakshat[t]u trai(tra)yo[da•Jsiyum Sa!!i'kilamaiyum perra P(u]r.iarbuda-nA). 
" In  the llth year (o/ th• reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorioua 

Vikrama-ChöJadeva, 1- on the day of Punarvuu, which corresponded to a Baturday and to 
the thirteenth tithi of tbe .6.rat fortnight of the month of Makara. n 

If the king'e reign oommenoed on the 18th July .A.D. 1 108, thia date would oorrespond to 
Friday, the 27th December .A.D. 1118, which w88 the 3rd day of the month of Makara, and on 
which the 13th tithi of the bright half (of the month Pansha) ended 16 h. 30 m. after mean 
sunrise, and the nak1hatra1 were Mpgasirsha and Ardra. 

On the other hand, if the king's reign commenced between tl e 28th May and the 3 Iat J uly 
A.D. 1118, tbe date will correspond to Baturd&Y, th.e 6th January A.D. llll9, which was the 
13th day of the month of Makara, and on which the 13th tithi of the bright half ( of the 
month Pausha) ended 5 h. 49 m. after mean snnrise, aud the nakshatra was Punarvaau, by the 
Brshmi.-aiddhänta and acoording to Garga tbe whole day, and by the equal space syatem from 
9 h. 12 m. after mean aunrise. 

As this date theu wonld be entirely incorrect if the king'a reig11 had commenced in A.D. 
1 108, and is in every way correct on the BB&umption that the reign commenced in A.D. 1118, 
I take it to prove that the latter was, t""IIY the case. And in my opiniou the six datea 
Nos. 21, 22, 41, 4.2, 57 and S8, for which- in entire agreement with the original data- absolntely 
faultless equivalents have now been given, shew beyond a douht that the reign of Vikrama
ChöJa muat have oommenoed between approximately the lat Jiine and the 8lat July 
A..D. 1118. 

• • • • • 

With the resnlt now obt�ined, the equivalent previously given for the date No. 10 cannot, 
of course, be the proper equivalent of that date. A comparieon of the datea No. 10 and No. 57, 
which are both from the same inscription, at once suggests to ns that No. 10 is ouly three daya 
later than No. 57. Both dates are of the firat fortnight of the month of MithnllB of the 5th year 
of the king'a reign ; the week-day of No. 67 is Thursday, and that of No. 10 Sunday ; and the 
nak1hatra ot'No. 57 is MaghA (10), wbile that of No. 10 is H88ta (18). If then the equivalent 
of No. 57 ia Thureday, the 31st May A..D. 1128, the equivalent of No. 10 can only .be Sunday, 
the 3rd June A.D. 11113. Thia day W88 the 9th day of the mouth of Mithuna, and on it the 
nakAhatra ws.a .HBBta. by the Brahm&-aiddhanta for 22 h. 59 m., and by the equal space syatem 
a11d &ccording to Oarga Jrom 1 h. 58 m,, after mean snnrise ; but the tithi which ended on the 
same day, 10 h. 12 m, after mean B1lllrise, was the 8th, not the 7th tithi, cf the bright half, 

1 No. S76 of the Government Epigraphi1t'1 collection for 1901. ' lt is impouible to oay a priori whether the aon of Ku!ittuiiga I. � mr.an�. 
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Coneidering the complete agreement of the eix dates prevfously treated of, I have no doubt 
whatever that Sunday, the 3rd J uue .A. D. 1 123, is really the day intended by the 

_
date 

No. 10, and that the writer of this date, in recording the tithi, hae erroneouely wntten 
iaptamiyum, instead of 01htamiyum. 

Since the date No. 10 is stated to have beeu the 340tb day of tbe 5th Y4V''" of the king's 
reign, the firet d"y of that year would now have been the 29th June .A.D. 1 1 22, and t_he 
acceesion of Vikrama-ChoJa must have taken place on (approz:lmately) the 29th June 
A.D. 1118.1 . 

• • • • • 
The reanlt now arrived at receives an unexpected oou.6.rmation from & reoonaideration of the 

date No. 43 (&bove, Vol. VI. p. 281). This date is of the seventeeuth ye&r (given in wordsJ of 
the kiug'a reign, and of the Saka year 1054 (given in .6.gures only), and givea na for caloulation 
Thursday, the third tilhi of the bright half of .Vaisakha. When previously el[Bmining it, I 
found that for Saka-Samvat 1054. curreut it would oorrespond to Thuraday, the 2nd .April 
.A.D. 1131 ; and as I found it to.be inoorrect for what I then had to oonsider the 17th year of the 
king's reign, I feit no hesitation in accepting Thursday, the 2nd .April A..D. 1131, 88 the true 
equivalent of the date, and in assuming that the regnal year had been quoted erroneously. 

But now, with the 29th June .A.D. 1 1 18 88 the date of the kiug's acceasion, a date in the 
month V ai'6kha of hie seventeenth year will be expected to fall in A. D. 1135, and for thia year 
the date regnlarly oorresponds to Thuraday, the lsth April A.D. 1186, when the third tithi of 
the bright half of VaiAAkha ended 9 h. 30 m. after mean aunrise. I now tiferefore BB&ume that 
the date is really of the l 7th year of Vikrama-ChO!a's reign, aud that the Saka year 1054 has 
been erroneously quoted instead of 1057 (expired). 

• 69.-In the Vaidya.n&tha temple at TirumalavAcji.• 

This inscription is dated in the 15th year of the reign of " king Parak6aarivarman alias 
the emperor of the ihree worlds, the glorioua Vikrama-Chöj.adeva.'' In the introdnction 
it is stated that he made gifte to the temple at Chidambaram on the following date :3 -

24. • . • • • �ppattAm=Ar.i<!.il [S]i[t]tirai-ttinga[!J Atta.-
25 m perxa Aditt..varsttn=[t]tiru-vajar-madiyin trayöda,i=ppakk&t(tu} 
" In  the tenth year, (in) the month of Aittirai, on a Sunday which corresponded to 

(the day of) Hast&, (on) the thirtsenth tithi of the fortnight of the auspicious waxing moon." 
Thia date, of the month of Sitt.irai ( or MASha} of the I Oth year of the kiug's reign, wonld be 

expected to fäll in .A.D. 1128, and for that year it would actually correspond to Sunday, the 
16th April A.D. 1128, which wBB the 23rd day of the month of Aiitirai, and on whioh the l3th 
tithi of the bright half ( of the month V ai,&khs) ended 1 h. 25 m. after mean aunrise. Bnt the 
nak1hatra on this day was ChitrA, by the equal space aystem and acoording to Gsrga for 17 h. 
f4o m., and by the Brahma·siddhanta for 14 h. 27 m„ after mean aunrise.- If the week-day of the 

• The following at.atement will .ohew at • glarule what miltakeo the seven dates llos. 10, lll, 12, 61, •ll, 57 and 58 
would neceBMrily cont.ain, if the aeceuion bad taken p1„e on eithsr the 18th July 1108 or the 29th Jnne A.D. 1!18. 

lf it � ta.ken place on the lsth J uly A.D. 1108,-
in No. II, Ä.rdrd would have been wrongly quoted for P_„ ; 
in No. 6!, the Dtb year would have been wrongly quoted in1tead of the 19th ; 
No. 68 would be entirely incorrect. 

On the other band, -ming it to have t.aken place on the 19th Jnne A.D. 1118,
in No. 10, Mplo•i6•• i1 wroug for culf-net,'HJ. 

• No. 81 ofthe Government Epigraphiot'1 eollection for 1896 1 BowlA·lad. Irucr. Vol. III. No. 79. 
1 The """"' date is quoted in the introduction of an inocription of the llth ye&r at Alaiigu4i (N9. 165 of 189 •• 

J, H,). 
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date were Saturday, the date wonld correspond to Saturday, the 14th April A.D. 1128, when the 
13th tithi of the bright half comm:enood 2 h. 33 m„ and the nak1hatra was Hasta, by the eqnal 
space system and according to Garga for 17 h. 44 m., and by the Brahma-siddhllnta for 14 h. 
27 m„ after mean snnri•e.- 'l'he earliest year of Vik:rama·ChöJa's reign, in which the date, as 
recorded, is qnite correct, wonld be the l3th, for which the date wonld correspond to Snnday, the 
12th April .A..D: 1131, with the nakshatra Hasta. 

D.- KULOTTUNGA·CHOLA III. 

eO.-In the Söman4thAiivara temple at Sömailgalam.'

1 Tribhnvanachchakravarttiga! Madnraiynm=[f]jamnn=got)<j.=arn!i!la 
M·Knlöttnilga·Sb!adevaxku yAi;i<j.u 14Avadu Magara-nAyaw1 pil[r]vva-fakshattn 
ViyA!a-kki!amaiynm Pß[S&]mnm prathamaiynm=A9av�a9rn. 

" In  the 14th year (of th• roign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Kulöttuilga-ChöJadAva who was pleased to take Madnrai and fjam,- on a day which was 
Thursday, (th.e day of) l'ushya, and the first tithi of the first fortnight of the month of 
Makara.'' 

The wording of this date is intrinsically wrong, because during the month of Makara the moon 
can never be anywhere near the nakshatra Pnshya on the first Whi of the first fortnight. The 
probability is that the first fortnight has been erroneonsly qnoted instead of the second, and for 
the second fortnight the date is correct. 

.A. date of the month of Makara of the 14th year of the king's reign will be expooted to fall 
in December .A..D. 1191 or in .J�nuary .A..D. 1 1 92, and in my opinion this date actnally 
corresponds to Thursdsy, the llnd January A..D. 1192, which was the 8th day of the month of 
Makara, and on which the first tithö of the dark half (of th� month Pansha) ended 10 h. 12 m., 
and the nalcshatra was l'ushya, by the eqnal space syetem and according to Garga for 3 h. 
1i6 m., and by the Brahma-siddhanta for 1 h. 08 m„ after mean snnrise. 

• • • • • • 
For convenience of reference 1 give below a !ist of all the dates of Chö!a kings examined in 

Vois. IV.-VII., with tho exception only of the date of the 40th year of Parll.ntaka I„ No. 50, 
for whioh, as poosible equivalents, 1 hi.ve given above Satnrday, the 24th Jnly A.D. 919, and 
Satnrday, the 21\th July .A..D. 946. Under the name of each king, 1 stateapproximately the time 
when he must have commenced to reign. 

A.- Bäjarija I. BAjakAsarivarman.' 

(Between the 26th Jnne and the 116th July A.D. 885.)3 

No. 1 (Vol. IV. p. 66).-Year 7 :  the 26th. September .A..D. 991. 
No. 25 (Vo!. V. p. 48) .-Year 15 :. Tuesday, the 29th .A.ngnst .A..D.

·
9�9. 

No. 27 (Vo!. V. p. 197).-Year 15 : Wednesday, the 15th May A.D. lOCO.' 
No. 2 (Vo!. IV. p. 67).-Saka 929 (current). This date is inoorrect. 
No. 3 {Vol. IV. p. 68).-Year 28, Saka 934. The date wonld eorrespond to the 23rd 

December .A..D. 1012, bnt contains no details for verification. 

1 No. 183 of the Go•ernment Epigraphist'a collection for 1901. 
1 Or K�aarivarman. ' See V ol. VI. p. 20. 
' In the original date the week·day ia wrcngly given aa Thuraday, instead of Wedn01da1. 
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B.- B4j6ndra·Ch0Ja I. Para.k.�varman. 

(Between the 26th November A.D. 1011 and the 7th Jul.y A.D. 10111.) 

No. 32 (Vol. VI. p. 20).-Year 9, Saka 943 (ourrent) : Thursday, the 7th July .A.D. 1020, 
No. 4 (Vol. IV. p. 68).-Saka 943 (cnrrent} : Wednesday, the ht March .A..D. 1021. 
No. 5 (Vol. IV. p. 69).-Year 31 (for 21),1 Saka 954 : Mo:\lday, the 23rd October 

.A..D. 1032. 
No. 33 (Vol. VI. p. 21).-Year 22, Saka 955 : Sunday, the 25th Npvember .A..D. 1033. 
No. 34 (Vol. VI. p. 21).-Year 26, Saka 91\9. This date is inoolTtlot. 

C.-R4j4dhiräja BAjakAsarivarman. 

(Between the 16th March and the Srd December A.D. 1018.) 

No. 15 (Vol. IV. p. 218).-Year [3]2 (for 22) : Thursday, the 22nd November .A..D. 1039. 
�o. 12 (Vol. IV. p. 216).-Year 26 : Wednesday, the 14th March .A..D. 1044. 
No. 13 (Vol. IV. p. 217).-Year 27 : Wedneaday, the 13th Febrnary A.D. 1045. 
No. 14 (Vol. IV. p. 217) .-Year 29 : Wednesday, the 3rd December A.D. 1046.' 
No. 11 \Vol. IV. p. 216).-Year 30, Saka 970 (current). The date does not admit of 

vel'ilication. 
No. 35 (Vol. VI. p. 22).-Year 35, Saka 975 : probably Sunday, the 23rd May .A..D. 1053,3 

D.-BAjendradeva ParakAsarivarman,• 

(The 28th Msy A.D. 1062.) 

No. 38 (Vol. VI. p. 24).-The 82nd day of year 4 :  Thnrsday, the 17th .A.ngnst .A..D. 1055. 
No. 36 (Vol. VI. p. 23).-Year 6, Saka 979 : Monday, the 27th Ootober .A..D. 1057. 
No. 37 (Vol. VI. p. 23).-Year 12 (for ll ?), Saka 984. The date does not admit of 

verification. 

E. - Kulöttuilga-ChöJa I. BAjakAsarivarman, 

(Between the 14th March and the 8th Ootober A.D. 1070.)6 

No. 56 (Vo!. VII. p. 1) .-Year 4 :  1:hnrsday, the 7th November .A..D. 1073. 
No. 39 (Vol . VI. p. 278).-Year 7, 8!'1<a 998 : Friday, the lOth Fehruary .A..D. 1077.s 
No. 6 (Vol' IV. p. 70).-Year 37, Saka 1030 (for 1028 ?). The date does not admit 

of verifioation. 
No. 9 (Vol. IV. p. 72) .-Saka 1035 : Snnday, the 22nd Febrnary .A..D 1114. 
No. 7 (Vo!. IV. p. 70).-Year 44 :  Friday, the l3th March A.D. 11 1 4. 
No. 8 (Vol. IV. P· 71).-Year 45 :  Thursday, the Sth Ootober .A..D. 1 114. 

• See Vol. VI. p. 2!. 
In the original date the 1eeond tilii (d•itigaiy••) is wrongly quoted inatead of the third (tritlyaiy•m). 

a In the original date the lSth lllAi hall probe.bly been wrongly quoted instead of the third. A111111ming the 
above to be the trae eq ui valent of the date, lUj&dhirija'• reiga would have commenced after (approximately) the 
23rd llby A.D. 1018. 

• In No. 37 surnamed BijaUsa.rivarm&n. 
• If the d&tes 5 aqd 6 given by D?. Hultzsch above, Vul. VI. p. l!21, from No. 389 and No. 886 of 1898 ean be 

trusted - aod I &ff no reaaon to auepect them- thB httg'• nig• mN1t Aa11e commence:l on approziMately tAe fti 
J••• .A..D. 1Cf10. The lirst day of bis 37th year would have beeu the 9th June A.D, 1106, and the 289th day of 
that year the 2'th March A.D. 1107, which was $he day of the M&ha-(Viahuva-)sarilkrllnti and Cbaiira·vadi 13 of 
Bak& 1029 expired. 

• In the original d&te the moaLh Mlgha ia wrongly quoted iustead of Ph!lguna, 
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No. 40 (Vol. VI. p. 279) .-Year 4o5, Saka 1036 : Wedneeday, the 9th December A.D. 
1114,1 

No. 26 (Vol. V. p. 48).-Year 48 : Monday, the 7th January A.D. 1118. 
Nos. 20 and 28 (Vol. IV. p. 262, and Vol. V. p. 198).-Year 48 :  Friday, the 25th January 

A.D. 111 8.1 

ll',-Vikrama-ChOJa Parakesarivarman. 

(The 29th June A.D. 1118,) 

No. 21 (Vol. IV. p. 263, and Vol. VII. p. 3).-Year 4 :  Mouday, the Ist May A.D. 
1122. 

No. 22 (Vol. IV. p. 26.J., and Vol. VII. p. 3).-Year 5 :  Monday, the 3lst July A.D. 
1122. 

No. 57 (Vol. VII. p. 3).-Year 5 :  Thursday, the 3lst May A.D. 1123. 
No. \0 (Vol. IV. p. 73, and Vol. VII. p. 4).-The 340th day of year 5 :  Sunday, the 3rd 

June A.D. 1123.• 
No. 4l! (Vol. VI. p. 280).-Year 9, Saka 1049 : the 27th May A.D. 1127. 
No. 59 (Vol. VII. p. 5).-Year 10 : Snnday, the 15th April, or Saturday, the l4th April, 

A.D. 1128.• 
No. 58 (Vol. VII. p. 4).-Year 1 1 : Saturday, the 5th January A.D. 1129. 
No. 41 (Vol. VI. p. 279, and Vol, VII. p. 3).-Year 16 : Monday, the l6th April 

A.D. 1 134. , 
No. 43 (Vol. VI. p. 281, and Vol. VII. p. 5).-Year 17, Saka 1054 (for 1057 ) : Thnrsday, 

the 18th April A.D. 1135. 

G.-XulOttuilga-ChOJa m. Parakesarivarman. 

(Between the 8th June and the 8th July A.D. 1178.) 

No. 23 (Vol. IV. p. 264).-Year 8 :  Monday, the 8th July A.D. 1 185. 
No. 19 (Vol. IV. p. 220).-Year 1 2 : Monday, the 4th December A.D. 1 189. 
No. 60 (Vol. VII. p. 6).-Year 14 : Thursday, the 2nd January A.D. 1 192.' 
No. 24 (Vol. IV. p. 265).-Year 16 : Saturday, the 4th June A.D. 119�.s 
No. 17 (Vol. IV. p. 219) .-Year 19 : Tuesday, the 12th November A.D. 1 196. 
No. 16 (Vol. IV. p. 219).-Year 19 (for 20), Sak:a 1119 : Friday, the 2lst November 

A.D. 1197.7 
No. 31 (Vol. V. p. 199).-Year 20. This date is quite incorrect. 
No. 44 (Vol. VI. p. 281).-Year 27 : Thursday, the Stil May A.D. 1205. 
No. 29 (Vol. V. p. 198),-Year 29 : Wednesday, the 7th March A.D. 1207. 
No. 18 (Vol. IV. p. 220).-Year 34 : Monday, the 19t.h September A.D. 1211. 
No. 30 (Vol. V. p. 199).-Year 37 : Snnday, the 7th Jnne A.D. 1215. 

a The origillll date oont&in1 tha ei:preaaion •ltardya,a�•gatCpdta-aintittamtlflG,tbe exact import of whicb hert
and eloewhere is donbtful. 

• In the original d&te No. 28 the Uth tü4i is wrongly quoted in&tead of the oecond which ia correctly given iu 
No. SO. 

• In the origi••I dato the �lh titAi (•apt••i.fum) ia wrongly quoted inate&d of lhe Slh (tu4faMit••l· 
• In the original date either the •altahatra or the week-da.y ia quoted in<.'orrectly. 
• In the original date the ßnt f,irtnight is wrone-Iyquoted inltead of the eecond. 
• In the orÜtinal date the 4tb tifhi is wro,..gly quoted iustead nf the Uth. 
' In the oriS;nal d&le the 15th 90lar day ia wrongl,•· quolod iostead of the .2i;tb. 
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H.- BAjaräja m. Bäjakesartvarman.1 

(Between the 17th Harch and the 13th August A.D. 1216.)9 

No. 45 (Vol. VI. p. 281).-Year opposit.e to 16 : Saturday, the 25th September A.D. 1232. 
No. 46 (Vol. VI. p. 282).-Year 1 7 :  Tuesday, the 18th January A.D. 1233. 
No. 47 (Vol. VI. p. 28:!).-Year 18 : Tuesday, the 23rd August A.D. 1233. 
No. 48 (Vol. VI. pr 282).-Year 18 : Wedneeday, the 7th December A.D. 1233. 
No. 49 (Vol. VI. p. 283).-Year 1 8 : Monday, the 2nd January A.D. 1234. 
No. 50 (Vol. VI. p. 283).-Year 19 : probably Sunday, the 13th August A.D. 1234.3 
No. 51 (Vol. VI. p. 284).-Year 22 : Tuesday, the 16th March A.D. 1238,• 
No. 52 (Vol. VI. p. 284).-Year opposit.e to 22 : Mondaf, the 28th February A.D. 1239. 
No. 53 (Vol. VI. p. 284).-Year opposit.e to 22 : Wednesday, the 2nd March A.D. 1239. 
No. 54 (Vol. VI. p. 285).-Year opposit.e to 22 : Friday, the 4th March A.D. 1239.• 

9 

To the above I may a.dd that, between A.D. 105<11 and 1069, the date of the fifth year (oj 
the reign) of Viraräjendra BAjakesarivarman, which occurs iu South-Ind. Ins01". Vol. III. 
No. 30, is correct only for Monday, the lOth September A.D. 1067,6 and that therefore, if the 
date does fall within the sixteen years stated and has been correctly recorded, Vlraräjendra 
R&jak�varman must have commenoed to reign between (approltimately) the llth 
September A.D. 1062 and the lOth September A.D. 1063. 

POSTSCRIPT. 

Date of the Chellur platea of Xul6ttwiga-Choqa II. 
In the terl of these plates, published by Dr .. Fleet with a photo-Iithograph in Ind. Ant. 

Vol. XIV. p. 56 :ff., the date, in lines 49-51, is given thus : -
SAk-äbdAut.m pramai:i6 rasa-viSikha-viyach-chariidra-samkhy&m prayäta , s-Ardra-

rksh6 pllrvva-ma(pa)kshe vishuvati au-titM( thau)-
i,e. " when the measure of the Saka years had advance� to the number of the flavours (6), 

the arrows (5), the sky (0), and the moon (l),"-i.e. in Saka-Samvat 1056 - • • • , 
" at the equinox oombined with the A.rd.rä nakshatra, in the bright half, on an excellent 
tithi." 

In Ind. Ant. Vol. XX. p. 191, Dr. Fleet has shown that this date would be incorrect for 
Saka-Samvat 1056 current and expired, aa weil as for Saka-Samvat 1057 expired ; and he has 
communicated a auggestion of Mr. Sh. B. Dikshit's, in accordance with which the dat.e would 
correspond to the 24th March �.D. 1132, in Saka-Sa.mvat 1055 current. But really the date 
would be incorrect even for Saka-SariiTat 1055 current, becanse iu this year also the equinox 
was not combined with the ÄrdrA nakshatra. 

In the twenty Saka years from 1047 to 1066 the date is correct only for Saka-Samvat 1065 
upired. In this year the M&iha-vishuva-samkrilnti took place 16 h. 37 m. after mean sunrise 

1 Tbie 1urname oocun only in the dat.e No. 45. 
• The l&test da&e of thia Bljar&ja, known k> me, ia from the month of Karka!&b of his 28th year which waa 

current after the Sab year 1165 ; ... Bowt6-Jnd. Iucr. Vol. 1. No. 6'. Thia d&te would llhew that Bi.j&rij&'• reign 
could not h&ve commenced after the last d&y of the montb of Karkal&ka- in A.D. 1216, 1„. wol loler Ihn t/uJ fl'lt& 
.T.Zt .4.D. 11116. 

• In the original da&e either lhe 114J:.latra Uttirartadi (Ulta.ra-Bhadrapadi) haa been wrongly qnoled instead 
of Uttir&m (Uttara-Ph&lguni), or the ftnl fortnight in1tead of the aecond. 

• In the original dato the 41h titli lw been wrongly quoted iaale&d of the 14.f;h. 
• The d&y wu lhe 15th day of the month of Kanyi, and on il the 14th tithi of the d&rk half (of the monlh 

Bhidraplld&) onded 9 h. 21 m. afler mean mnrite ; the tsah4atra wu Ult&ra·Phalgunl, by the Brihma·liddhan� 
for 21 h. 40 m. after meu aunrioe, acoonling '° 0.- lhe whole cl>y, and by lhe equrJ space 1y1tem/r ... Oh. 39 m. 
after mean aunrile. 
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of the 24th March A.D. 1 143, and Oll this day the 7th tithi of the bright half of Chaitra 
commenced 8 h. 9 m„ and the nakshatra by the equal space system w.., ÄrdrA for 23 h. � m„ 
after mean sunrise ; i.e. the equinox took place while the moon was in the nakshatra Ärdrä, 
during the 7th tithi of the bright !1$lf. This result, moreover, shows that the tithi oll the 
day now given hy me was really, in agreement with the term sv-tithi of the original text, an 
excellent tithi ; for, a seventh tithi of the bright half, on which - as is the case in the present 
instance- a SamkrAnti takes place, is called Mahajaya, and for making donations is superior 
even to au eclipse.l 

. For these reasons I have no d�ubt whatever that the 24th March A.D. 1143 is the proper 
equ1valent of the date, and that the Saka year intended is 1065, not 1056. The writer of tha 
date has wrongly written rasa-viiikha-, instead of vilikha-rasa-. 

:lio. 24.) DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 

No. 24.- DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 
BY F. KIELHOBN, Ps.D„ D.LHT„ LL.D„ C.l.E. ; GöTTINGB!f. 

( Oontinued from page 10.) 

169 

Dr. Hultzsch again haa sent me a !arge numher of dates of Chö!a kings, of which I now 
publish twenty-three, with the results of my calculations. Of these, the dates Nos. 61-74 show 
that the times previously found for the commencements 6f the reigns of the five kings to whom 
they belong- Rajar&ja I„ RAjendra-CM!a 1., Kulöttuilga-CM!a I„ Vikrama-CMJa, and 
K11le.ttuilga-Chö!a III.-are correct. The dates of Bäjaräja m„ Nos. 75-78, reduce the time 
during which this king must have commenced to reign, to the period from (approximately) the 
23rd June to the 13th August A.D. 11116. And the dates Nos. 79-83, belollging to Bäjendra
Oh6Ja m„ of whom no dates had yet been examined, prove that this king oommenced to reigll 
between (approximately) the 2lst March and the Sth May 4..D, 1246. The remaining dat.es 
sent to me are very dilll.o'ult to deal with ;1 their pnblioation will probably have to be deferred to 
the time when more dates of the kings to whom they beloµg have been disoovered. 

A..- BA.JA.BA.JA I. 

61.- In the Mülljjvara temple at Bäh1lr.' 

1 Svaati srl. [II•] KAnda[!]t\r-Chch(A]l(ai] ka(lam=aru)tta kö l(rA]jaraja-
k[�]sar(ipa]nma1ku yA(q.]· 

2 411 lla(a)vadu • ivv-AUai Midhu(thu)na·nayarru 
s apara·pakshatt11 Nayarru-kki).amai perra KAtti[g]ai-nAl!l'ru• pagal. 

" In the llth year (of the reign) of king Bäjaräjakasarivarman who destroyed the ships (at) 
KAndalO.r-SMai,-in daytime on the day of ][rittikä, which corresponded to a Sunday of the 
second fortnight of the month of M:ithuna in this year." 

The date corresponds to Sunday, the 14th June A..D. 996, which was the 22nd day of the 
month of Kithuna, and on which the llth tithi of the dark half (of Jyaish�ha) ended 12 h. 58 m„ 
while the nakshatra was KfittikA, hy the Brahma-siddhAnta for 13 h. 47 m., according to Garga 
for Hi h. 6 m„ and by the equal space system from 2 h. 38 m„ after mean sunrise. 

B.- BA..JENDBA·OS:OL.A. l. 
62.-In the KaravandlSvara temple at Uqaiyärk6yü.• 

Sva[st]i irl [II•] Tiru manni va!ara . • • • • • • • , 

17 . • • kö=Ppara�(kA)llaripa9[ma] • ( v=U]<JaiyAr 6ri-RAj6ndra-B6ladeva[rku. 
yaq.]4n 3la(vadu] 

" ComJl8re Ind . .<lnt. Vol. XXVI. p. 178. 1 They •pparently belong to tbree king1 of whom no d&tea have yel been publiahed in lbi1 liat. 
• No. 178 of lbe GovernD161lt Bpigr&pbill's oollection for 190Z, 
1 Read -ruf�ta· 
• No. 4)3 of tbe (lovernmeut Bpigraphi11�'a collection for 1902. 
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19 i[ vv-Ar14n] Kar[kaQ.aga-nAya]rrn pl\[rvva-pakshat]tn chatn[r]tth[iy ]um Ve!![i]-
kk[i]jamaiyum [pe]na Pn[r.iarbl\]-

20 8atti=nAj. 

" In the 8lat year ( of the reogn) of king ParakAsarivarman [alias] the lord, the 
glorioua R&ji!ndra-Ch6Jad4!va,- on the day of Punarv81111, which correeponded to a Friday 
and to the fonrth totho of the 6rst fortnight of the mo•th of Xarka�aka in this year." 

The dat.e ie intrinsically wrong becanse the nakshatra on the fonrth WM of a bright half in 
the month of Karkataka cannot be Pnnarvasn. The equivalent of the date apparently ie Friday, 
the ll8rd July A.D. 104ll, which was the 28th day of the month of Xarka� and which was 
entirely occnpiedl by the fonrth tithi of the bright half (of Sravar;ia). The nak•h,atra on this 
day was Uttam-Phalgunt, by the equal epaoe eyetem and aooording to G11rga for 13 h. 8 m., and 
by the Brah:ma-eiddhAnta for 9 h. 51 m., after mean sllllriee. 

0.- XULOT'l'UNGA-OHOLA I. 

83.-In the XaravandlBvara &emple at UQaiyArk6yil.1 

1 Svasti Ari II Pngal 46lnda pu,,ari 
8 • • • [ktiv=lrlja]kMaripat[ma]r=Ana Tribhnva-
9 nachchakkllravattiga! drt-Ko[l]ti[t]tuoga-Söladbvar[k8]ku yAi.iQ.n 16avadu 

Mlna-nlyarrn [apara-pakebattu V]i[y]llla-kkilamai[y]nm 
dacha(,a)miyu[m] pena UttirA4a[ttu nAI] . 

" In the leth year (of the reign) of king BAjakAaarivarman alia• the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Xul6ttui>.ga-Oh6JadAva,-on the day of Uttaräehft4hä, which corre
aponded to a Thureday and to the tenth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Jllina.'' 

A. date of the month of Mtna of the 16th year of Knl6ttuilga-Chö)a 1. wonld be expect.ed to 
fall in A..D. 1086,1 and in my opinion this date undoubt.edly correeponds to Thuraday, the lllth 
Jllarch A.D. 1088, which was the 19th day of the month of Jllina, aud on which the nakshatra 
was Uttarll.ehä41lA, by the equal space eyetem and aocording to G11rga for 16 h. 25 m., and hy 
the Brahma-eiddhAnta for 9 h. 51 m., after mean sunriee. But the tithi which ended on this day, 
10 h. 50 m. after mean sunriee, was the 9th, not the lOth tithi, of the dBrk half (of1PhA!guna).
Tbie result showe that the word daohamiyum of the original date shonld be altered to 

D.-VIB'.BAllitA.-OHOLA. 

84.-In the Vämanapurijvara temple at TlrumAq.iJr:uli.• 

1 [S]va[e]ti dr[l] [118] P(\-mAdu pu:i;iara 
2 • kf>•P[parak6]8ar[i]pa[9]mar=a[11&] Ti[r]ibnvagachcha[k•Jkaravattigaj 

lirl-Vikkirama-Sö!adAvarku yA�Q.u padig-o[grAvadu] . [n&ya]n[u 
apa]ra-pakehattu AkAdatiyum Bndag-kijamaiyum peua VijAgattn ni). 

" In  the eleventh year ( of the re>gn) ot king ParakAaari V&l'IDllD alias the emperor 
of the thl'ee worlda, the glorioua Vikrama·Oh6JadAva,- on the da,y of ViBäkhä, which 
correeponded to a Wsdneaday and t.o the eleventh tithi of the secon,d fortnight of tbe month of " 

1 The titlai was a. prathanuhchahirthC. 
• No. 899 of tbe Government Epigraphiot'o collection for 1902. 
a See a.boYe, p. 7, note 6. 
• [ lt io not aboolutely excluded tbot tbe writer wanled to wrlte 11ara111iy•"'• and tbat tbe two Grantha letio\'11 tlt1 and cAa are in reality a badly ahaped •a and t111, reepectively.- E. H.) 
• ?'o· 148 of the Government Epigraphiat'o collection for 1902. 
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My caloulation showe that the name of the month of this dat.e was Dhanua. For this month 
the dat.e correeponde to Wedneaday, the 19th December A.D. llllS,1 which was the 25th day 
of the month of Dhanwi. and on which the llth titho of the dark half (of MArgasl:rsha) ended 
llll h. 1 m. after mean snnriae, while the nakshatra was ViAAkhA, by the equal space eyet.em and 
aocording to Garga for 16 h. 25 m., and by the Brahma-siddhAnta for 11 h. 50 m., aft.er mean 
1unrise. 

85.- In the Earavandiävara temple at Uqai7ärk6yil.9 

1 [Sva]eti [t]r[I] [118] Pl\-mAdn p[ ui;iara] 
ll kö- • • • . pan[ma•]r=Ana 

Tir[i8]bu[ va•]na[ cha] [k8]kamvattiga! iirl-Vik[kira8]ma-Sti!adSvark[ku yAi.i ]Q.n 
1[5]Ava[du Si]Ihha-nAyarrn apara-[pa]• [m] 
V[iyA]la-kkila[m]ai[yum pe]rra • . • .•

" In  the l&th year (of the reign) of king [ParakAaari]varman alias the emperor of the 
t:bree worlda, the glorioua Vikraln&-Oh6JedAva,- [on the day of] • • • . • , which 
corresponded t.o a Th111'8day and to the • [ tith>] of the second fortnight of tbe 
month of Simha.'' 

This date doee not admit of verification. 

B.- XULOTTUNGA-CS:OLA m. 

88.- In the VAmanapurlhara temple at Tirumär}.ikUli.6 

1 Svasti Ir! [II 8] Puyal peruga • 
S . • . kti•PparakMariparmar=A9a Tribhü(bhu)va9a8akra[ va]ttigal Sri- . 

Kn16ttuoga-StijadAvarkku y[A]i.iQ.u m:o.(ml\)[n]rAvadu Sithha-nAyann 
apara-bha(pa)kehattu paiiohamiyum Tmga!-kijamaiya(yu)m perra A.ivati-nA!. 

" In the third year (of the re>gn) of king ParakAaarivarman alial the emperor of the 

three worlda, the glorioua Xul6ttutiga-Oh6JadAva,- on the day of .A.Svini, whioh corre
sponded t.o a llConday and to the fifth tithi of the eecond fortnight of the �nth of Bimha." 

A. date of the month of Silhha of the third year of Knlöttnoga-Chö!a III. wonld be expected 

t.o fall in A.D. llSo, and in my opinion thie date undonbtedly correeponda t.o the lllth August 

A.D. 1180, which was the 16th day of the month of Bilhha, and on which the 5th tithi of the 
dark half (of Sr&va,,a) ended 9 h. 84 m., while the nalc•hatra was ABvini for 3 h. 17 m., after 
mean sunriae. But the day was a Tnesday, not a Monday.• 

87.- In the BhaktaparädhiSvara temple at Gi4&Dgil.7 

1 Svaeti Ir! [118] Kti=PparakMarivanmarai11& Tribhnvagachakravarttigal Ui-Kulf>ttuilgn
SöladAvarku 

2 y&,,Q.n 3vadu Silhha-n&yarru irubattAlAn=di[yadi•]y-Ap Bndag-k:ijamai peu.a 
A.dnvati-n&j. 

" In  the 3rd year (of the reign) ot king Paralr.Aaarivarman alia• the emperor of the 

three worlda, the glorioua Xul6ttuilga-Ch6JadAva,- on the day of Advinl, whioh oorre-

1ponded to a WecirleadaY which was the twenty-aeventh solar day of the month of Bilhha." 

l The yea.r A.D. 1118 would yield no •tilfactory equivalent for thia � •• 
• No. '°' of the Gov„nment Bplgr&phiot'1 collectlon for lllOll. 
• Read •pak•Tlatt• ; tbe üt.l.i ia loot. • The ooi•Aalr• i1 loot. 
1 No. 166 of the Government Bpigrapbiat'1 eollection for 1901 ; 80flt/J-Iicd. Iuor. VoL lIL No. 86. 1 On llrlonday, tbe lltb Angaot A.D. 1180, the 6tb lit.li of tho dark half •-•ooll 8 h., &n<I tho Mkdatr" 

wu Ahinl frOflf S h. 56 m., after mean 1anrise. 
• No. 2!6 of the Government Epigrapbilt'1 collection for 1903. 

z �  
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Ullder the preceding date it has beell stated that the flakshatra was .Asvini Oll the 16th day 
of the mollth of Silhha of the third year of the killg's reign ; .A�vini therefore cannot have beell 
the nak•hatra Oll the 27th day of the same mollth. Nor would the weekday be correct ; for the 
27th day of Si.Ihha of the third yesr would be Saturday, the 23rd .August .A.D. 1180 (when the 
"akshatra was U ttara-Phalguni) .- 1 have not found any year of the reign of K ulöttuöga
Chö!a III. for w hieb the date would be correct. 

88.-In the Vämanapurilivara temple at TirumäJ;likuJi.' 

1 Svasti Sri [11•] Tiribuva9achchakravattiga! ilri-Viraräjendira-Söladevarku yiu;igu 
e!ävadu Simha-[näyar]ru irubattArfln=diyadi 89a Budan-kilamaiyum 
purshva(rvva)-pakshattu=chchatn[r•Jda.Siyum=ä11a' Sadaiya-

2 ttu nä!. 

" ln  the seventh year (of the reign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Vlraräjendrs-Chöj.Bdeva,3- on the day of Satabhishaj, which was the fourteenth tithi of the 
first fortnight and a Wednesday, which was the twenty ·Bixth solar day of the month of 
Bimha." 

The 26th day of the month of Simha of the 7th year of Kulöttuilga-Chöja 111. corresponds 
to Wednesday, the 22nd August A.D. 1184.• On this day the 14th tithi of the bright half 
(of Bhadrapada) ended 13 h. 19 m., and the nakshatra was Sstabhishaj, by the equal space 
system and according to Garga from 1 h. 19 m., and by the Brshma-Biddhänta from 1 h. 58 m., 
after mean sunrise. 

If this were a date of Rajendra-Chil!a III., it wonld be quite incorrect. 

89.- ln the Darbhärai;iyeiivara temple at Tirunanar.• 

Svasti m [II•] Tiribuva11achchakkaravattiga! Madurai kor;igu Par;icjiya9 mucji
ttalaiynm kor;ig-aru!iya si-Kulöttuöga-Soladevarkku [y]Ar;igu 17vadu Kumba
[n]ayarru pftrva-patti�ttnB ti[ti]yaiyum7 Tiögaj;-kilamaiynm peua Uttira�tädi
na!. 

" In the 17th year (oj the reign) ot the emperor of the three world.s, the glorious 
J[ulöttunga-ChllJBdeva, who, having taken Madnrsi, was plessed to take also the crowned head 
of the Pär;igya,- on the day of Uttara-Bhadrapadä, which corresponded to a Konday and to 
the second tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Xu.mbha.'' 

The date corresponds to M.onda;v, the lsth February A.D. 1195, which was the 2lst day of 
the month of Ku.mbha, and on which the second tithi of the bright half (of Phälguna) 
commenoed 1 h. 55 m. aftA!r mean sunrise, while the nakahatra was Uttara-Bhadrapadä, by the 
Brahma-siddhänta and according to Garga the whole day, and by the eqnal space system from 
3 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise. 

70.-In the Kfipäpurilivara temple at Tiruvei;ii;iainalllir.a 

1 Svasti iiri [II•] Pu maruviya dillaimugsttön 
TiribuvanachchakkaravarttigaJ Madnraiyum Pär;tgiyan mucji-ttalaiynö=gor;ig-aru!ina 

' No. 164. of the Government Epigraphiat'a collection for 1902. 
1 The da of 0dali0 ia entered below the li. 
t The n&me Vlrarij�ndradAva (II.) ia &pplied to XnlGttuilp III. in two intcriptiom of the 61h year at 

Chidamban.m (Noo. 121 and 122 of 1887-88). 
• The Simha...mkrinti tcok place 16 h. 48 m. after meon •unriae of the f7th July A.D:U84. 
1 No. 896 of the Government Epigraphiat'o collection f-Or 1902. 
• Reod ·pak•l11•lt•. 7 Read thil(yaiy-. 
• i'fo, 818 of the Government Epigraphi.t'o colleetion for 1902. 
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iiri-Kulöttuöga-Söladeva[r]ku yar;igu l 78vadu Miduna-näyar[ru] apara-pakshattu 
trai(tra)yödasiyiim Viylila-kkilamaiyum pena UrMar;ii-[nä!]. 

"ln the 17th year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
J[ulllttungs-CböJadeva, who was pleased to take Madurai and the crowned head of the 
Pär;igya,- on the day of Böhil;li, which corresponded to a Thursday and to the thirteenth Wh,: 
of the second fortnight of the month of Mithuna.'' 

The date undoubtedly corresponds to Thursday, the Sth June A.D. 1195, which was the 
ISth day of the month of Mithuna, and on which the nakshatra was Böhil;li for 9 h. 51 m. (or 
9 h. 12 m.) after mean sunrise. .As the 13th tithi of the dark half (of Jyaishtha) ended on this 
day only a minnte or two after true sunrise, 1 should have expected the writer to quote the l 4th 
tithi instead of the 13th. 

7L-In ehe IkshupuriSvara temple aC Kövilve1;u;1i.1 

1 
2 dnraiyum Par;igiyan 
3 löttnöga-Söladevarkku 
4 yarru=ppftr[ va•]-pakshattu 
5 näJ. 

T [ i]r[i]bu vanachchakkara vatt[ i ]ga! Ma-
mugi-ttalaiyuö =go [ r;t Jg-aru!iya [ s]i-[Ku ]
yll[ r;i ]qu patto9badabad11=Kkani-1n8-

navamiyum Tiögs[l]-kilamaiynm perra .At[ta]-

" In the nineteenth year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Kulöttu:ö.ga-ChöJadeva, who was pleased to take Madurai aud the crowned he"d of the 
Pär;igya,- on the day of Hasta, which corresponded to a Monday and to the ninth tithi of the 
first fortnight of the month of Kanyä." 

The date is intrinsically wrong because the nakshatra on the 9th tithi of a bright half in the 
month 0f Kanya caunot be Hasta. The equivalent of the date appa.rently is Monday, the 2nd 
September A.D. 1198, which was the 6th day of the month of Kanyä, and on which the 9th 
tithi of the bright half (of BhAdrapada) ended 22 h. 22 m. after mean aunrise. The nakshatras 
on this day were.Mftla and Pfu-vAshAghA. 

72.-In the V&DlBJlapuriSvara temple at Tirumäl;likul,i.a 

1 S[va]sti Sri [II•] T[iribu]va11achchakkara[va]ttiga[!] Ma[d]nrai koi.i<Ju PAr;i[<Jiya]9 
mudi-ttalai-

2 ynil=go�g-aru!i9a M-Knlöttuöga-Sö!adevarku y[a]r;igu patto9bada-
3 vadu l,tishabha-nayarxu arf.n=diyadiy=A9a purvva-pakshattu dvflddiyum Buda9-

kilam[ai]yum perra [A]-
4 ttattn na!. 

" In the nineteenth year (of the reign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the 
glorious Kulllttu:ö.ga-Chl1Jad6va, who, having tnken Madursi, was pleased to lake also the 
crowned head of the Par;igya,-on the day of Hast&, which correaponded to a Wednesday and 
to the twelfth tithi of the first fortnight, which was the sixth solar day of the month of 
Jil.illb.Bbha." 

The date corresponds to Wedneaday, the Sl)th April A.D. 1197, which was the 6th day 
of the month of J;Ushabba,• and on which the 12th tithi of the bright half (of VaiMkha) ended 
19 h. 87 m., while the nakahatra waa Haste, by the equal space system and according to Garga 
for 7 h. 13 m., and by the Brahma-Biddht.nta for 3 h. 66 m., after mean snnrise. 

1 No. 897 of the Govemment Epigraphiat'1 collectio11 for 1902. 
1 Read patlo�doad•,,.Jlka!J�·· 
• No. 161 of the Government Epigraphiot'o collection for 1902. 
1 The J.liahabh&-lalilbinti took place 14. h. 4 m. after mean ounrile of the 2�th A rril A.D. 1197, 
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73.- In the Vimanapt1.l'lavara temple at Tirum�lf.1 
Svasti Sri [I I•] Tiribuvanachchakkaravarttiga[!] Maduraiyum I!amum 

muqi-ttalaiyun=goi:i4-aru![i)ya Sri•Kulfittunga-Bö!adeva[r•]kku yAi:i4u 
PAi:i4iyan 

2lvadu 
peua ME!sha-n[f.]yanu p6rvva-[pa•]kshattu duamiyum Budan-kilamaiyu[m) 

[Ma)gattu nf.I. 
" In the Slat year ( of tke f'eign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 

Kulattuilga-ChöjadE!-n, who was pleased to take Madurai, llam and the crowned head of the 
Pf.i:i4ya,- on the day of Jl[agbä, which corresponded to a Wedneaday and to the tonth tithi of 
the first fortnight of the month of KE!sha." 

The date oorresponds to Wedneaday, the 7th April A.D. 1199, which was the 14th day of 
the month of ME!sha, and on which the lOth tithi of the bright half (of VaiAf.kha) ended 23 h. 
39 m., w hile the naluhatra was Kaghä, by the equal space system for 22 h. 20 m., by the 
Brahma-siddhlnta for 7 h. 53 m., and according to Garga for 10 h. 30 m., after mean sunrise. 

74.-In the Vimanapurüvara temple at TirumAt;ükuJ.i,i 

1 Svast[i) ilr[i] [11•] Pu[ya]l vAyttu 
4 • . , • kö=PparakMariparinar=Aqa Tiribuvaqachchakkaravarttiga[!J 

Maduraiyum=llamui>=goi:iqu PAi:iqiyan mu4i-ttalaiyuil=goi:i4-aru!iqa Srl-Kulöt-
5 tuil[ga)-Sö!ad�varkku ylii:i4u 2lvadu \lishabha-nAyanu ptirvva-pakshattu tri(tra)yo

dailiyum Sani-kkilamaiyum pena Attatti=d!. 
" In the 21st year (of the reign) ot king ParakE!aarivarman alias the emperor of the 

three worlds, the clorious Kulöttuilga-Chöfad.E!va, who, having taken Madurai and I!am, 
was pleased to take also the crowned head of the P'1;>.4ya,- on the �ay of Hasta, which corre
sponded to a Satarday and to the thirteenth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of 
J,\ishabha," 

A date of the month of 1'lishabha of the 2lst year of the reign of Kulöttui>ga-CM!a III, 
would be expected to fall in A.D. 1199, but for that year this dato is incorrect, and 1 have not 
found any other year of the king's reign for which it would be correct. Such being the case, 1 
feel certain that the month of J,\ishabha has been quoted erroneously instead of ME!sha. For 
this month the dato regularly correspon& to Satarday, the lOth April A.D. 1199, which was 
the l 7th day of the month of llE!sha, and on which the 13th tithi of the bright half ( of V aisilkha) 
ended 22 h. 48 m. after mean sunrise, while the nakshatra was Hasta, by the equal space system 
and according to Garga the whole day, and by the Brahma-siddhAnta for 21 h. 40 m. after mean 
sunriee. 

F.- BAJ'ABAJA m. 

111- In the Tirumällivara temple at MAgaral.a 

, , . , i-ttE![varkku) ylli:i4u nAlllvadu Mid[u]qa-[nf.ya]r.[ro) apara-
pakshat[t)uzppaiichamiyun=D[i)itga[�ki)!amaiyum peua Badaiyattu na!. 

"In the tourth year (of tke reign) of this king/- on the day of &atabhishaj, which 
corresponded to a Jl[onday and to the fifth tithi of the seoond fortnight of the month of 
Mithuna.'' 

The date corresponds to Monday, tbe 22nd J'une A.D�l220, which �as the 29th day of 
the month of Mithuna, and on which the 6th tithi of the dark half (of AshA4ha) ended 15 h. 

t No. 169 of tbe Government Epignpbist's collection for 1901. 
• No. 170 of tbe Government Epigl'&phiat's eollection for 1902. 
1 Tbi1 i• an earlier date of the same reip which ia quoted \n No. 78 below. 
1 ri<. Rijarija III. 
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66 m., whlle the nu.k•hatra by the equal space system was &atabhishaj for 41 h. 36 m., 11.fter mean 

76.-In the Tirumälisvara temple at MAgaraI,l 

l T[i)r[i]buval)&Chohak[ka]ravatt[i)ga[)] tlri-RAiarAaadharku ylli:i[4u] 
5[ va]du Silhha-n&yai;ru a[pa]ra-[pa]kshattu paiicha.xhi1um Bnda[9)-
k[i)lamaiyum [p ]eua .Aivat[i)-nll!. 

" In the lith year (of the reign) of the emperor of the tbree wörlds, the glorious 
BAjartljadE!va;- on the day of A8vini, which correeponded to a Wednesday and to the fifth 
lithi of the second fortnight of the month of Sililha.'' 

The date corresponds to Wednesday, �he leth August A.D. 1220, whioh was the 24th day 
of the month of Simha, and on which the 5th tithi of the ds.rk half (of Bh&drapada) commenoed 
10 h. 38 m., while the nak•hatra was Asvinl for 18 h. 24 m., after melm sunrise.- As the 5th 
Whi commenced very late in the day, I consider it probable that it hae been quotod el'l'Oneously 
instead of the 4th. 

77.-In tbe Ikshnpul'lsvara temple at Kovilvei;i�.• 

1 [Sva)sti dri [ I I•] Tiribuval!"chchakkara-
2 vattiga! Sri-I[r)lljarajadhaxkku 
3 yAi:i4u 68[ vad)n edir=ilm=i.[ i:i )-
4 (lu Tula-na[ya)r.[ru] ptirvs-[pa•]kshat-
5 tu saptamiyum Viyll!a-[k)k[i!a]mai-
6 [y ]um per.r.a Uttiragattu [nJiO-J. 

" In the year wbich was opposite tbe 6th year (of the reig•i) ot tbe empetor of the 
three worlds, the glorious BäjaräjadE!va,- on the day of UttaräshAcj:bä, whieh coiT68ponded td 
a 'l'bursday ·and to the seventh tithi of the first fortnight of the month of TUlA." 

The date corresponds to 'l'bursday, tbe 13tb Ootober A.D. 1222, which was the 16th day 
of the month of 'l'ulA, and on which the 7th tithi of the bright half (of KArttika) ended 11 h. 
83 m., while the nakahatra was UttarAabä4bä, by the equal space system and according to Gargg 
for 13 h. 8 m., and by the Brahma-siddhi.nta for 6 h. 34 m., after mean eunrilie. 

78.-In the A.diyappa� temple 11.& Kll-RMAkuq.i,1 

1 �jarAjadevarku yAi;i4u pattavadu ME!sha-nilyau11 apara-pakshattu 
ashj;amiyum Sevvlly-kkilamaiyum perra .Avij;j;attu nAj. 

" In the tenth year ( of tke reign) ot . . . . . BäjsrAjadGva,- on the day of 
Aravisbj;hA, which corresponded to a Tuesdaj' and to the eighth tithi of the second fortnight of 
the month of lll:E!sba." 

The date corresponds to Tuesday, the Slst April A.D. 1226, which was the 28th day of the 
m.onth of KE!sha, and on which the 8th tithi of the dark half (of VaiilAkha) ended 10 h. 16 m., 
while the naklhatf'a was &ravisb�bA, by the equal space system and aocording to Garga for 19 h.' 
3 m., and by the Brahma-siddhi.nta 1or 19 h. 42 m., after mean tiunrise. 

G.- BAJENDBA·CHOLA m. 

79.- In the Karavandisvam temple at U4BiyArk6yil.• 

1 Svasti Ar[I) [II•] T[i)r[i]bu[ �·m1achjohakkaravatt[i)ga! lir[l]-Mjeitdira-Söla-
deva,rrku6 yll94u 3vadu Mly„-nll-

l No. 217 of tbe Government Epigrapbilt'• eollectlon ''* l! OL 
• No. 896 of the Government Epigrapbitlt'a ciollec$ion for ioo.1, 
• No. 892 of tbe Government Epi�rapbi1t'1 collection for 190J, 
• :j!io. � ol the Government Epigl'&pbilt'a colleclion for 1902. 
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2 (ya]nu pd[rvva]-pakBhattu paii[cha]m[i]yum Salli-lrkilam&iyn[m p)eri;a [U)rötla\li
nAJ. 

" In the 8rd year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlde, tbe glorious 
Rll.jendra-OhaJadeva,- on the day of Bahil}J, whioh corresponded to a Saturday and to tho 
fifth tithi of the firat fortnight of the month of lßna." 

My e:mmination of the four datee Nos. 79-8� hau yielded the resnlt that the reign of 
BAjendra-CMJa m. oommenced between (approlCimately) the lllst Baroh and the sth 

Bay A..D. 11148. 

This date, No. 79, corresponds to 8aturday, the l!Oth Karoh A..D. 1249, whioh was the 
26th day of the month of JIUna, and on which the 5th tithi of the bright half (of Chaitn.) 
aommeMed Q h. 30 m., while the nalc11iatra was BahiJ1,1 for 18 h. 24o m. (or 17 h. 4.4. m.), after 
mean aunriae. 

so.- In the BaiiganAtha temple at Srtrangam.1 
l KannarigarA.ja-pra[ ti)ldila-k41ada\14& makar&laya-majjita-[ Kali]-bala 

Vi(v1)ra-Sömi( mA )hara-kar-Amukta-pA.da-[ vi] rA.bhara1,1a 
2 . Tiribnva[lla]ohohakkaravattigaJ 11I"i-IWAl1dira-Sö!adAvarkku yä1,1qu 

7A.vadu Magara-nAyarrn apara-pakshattu aohtami[y ]um Bnda!l-k[i]lamaiyum 
perra si ttirai-nAJ. 

" In  the 7th year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorioua 
Bäjendra-ChöJadeva, • the hostile rod of death to the Kannariga ('·•· Kar
i;iltaka) king, he who had drowned the power of the Kali (age) in the ooean, the hero's anklets• 
on whose feet were put Oll' by the hands of Vlra-SömAllvara,• , - on the day 
of ChitrA, which oorreaponded to a Wednesday and to the eighth tithi of the second fortnight 
of the month of Kakara." 

The date correspouda to Wedneedsy, the 25th Deoembar A..D. 1252. On this day the 
Xakan-(Uttarlyaya-)samkrAnti took plaoe 13 h. 3 m„' the 8th tithi of the dark half (of 
Pausha) oommeMed 0 h. 17 m., and the naT.11iatra was Chitri, .by the equal epace syet.em and 
aocording to Garga the whole day, and by the Brahma-siddhlnta for 21 h. l m. after mean 
eunrise. 

81.- In the B4j&gapAla-P81'11DIAJ temple at K11Dv.Argucj.i.• 
Svaeti Ir! [II•] Tribuvallachehakkaravattigal H4-RA.ja[jA]ndra-8[Söla]dharku yl1;11ju 

2lvadu Karka<J:aga-!IA(yarru] a[para-�kahattu ek]Ada6iyllßl Bndhay-
kilamaiyum peri;a Röhi[9]i-n&J. 

" In the lllst year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, ihe glorious 
BAjendra-ChaJadeva,- ou the day of Bahii).1. whioh oorresponded to a Wednesdsy and to the 
eleventh tithi of the aeoond fortnight of the month of K'.arkat;aka." 

The dat.e eorresponds to Wedn81da7, the 80th .Tune A..D. 1288, which was the fourih day 
of the month of Xarka�a, and on whioh the llth tithi of the dark half (of Ash&<j:ha) endcd 

• No. 64o of the Goveriunent .Bplgmphln'1 eoli.c&n for 189ll. 
• Ji"f.-dbAarallG lt nllOd in the ....,. of the Tamil o4ra-Ualol. 
' Thil impU.. that the Ch4ja lcing had defe&t.ed the Ho.t-.Ja klng 86mMffl'& &nd emplo7od him u a 1ervant. 
• Ordb1aril1, therefore, tho !&th December A..D. 1251, here deocribed u & d&7 of the month of Jlalcara, woald 

b• <onoidered to be the lut d&7 of the lllOllth of Dh&nu. 
• No. 106 of the GoverDllUllt JCplgnpblot'1 col1"""°'1 for 1118f. 
' Read ·Rtl.i'•tlrt1-. 
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10 h. 21 m. after mean sunriee, while the naT.1hatra was Bahb;ll, by the Brahma-siddhAnta and 
aooording to Garga the whole day, and by the equal epace eyet.em from ll h. 38 m. after mean 
pnrise. 

s2.-In ihe A.Jw&malainAtha temple at J!lll)v.&rguqi.1 

1 Ti[ru] (ri)bnvallaehchak[ka]ravattigal lrl-RA.j[A•]n[di)ra-Söla[d]Avarkku yA.i;i4n 22vadu. 
J,Ushabha-nA.yarru [pd]rvva-pakshattu iadnEte4iyum Nl[ya]rru-kkilamaiynm peri;a 
Viügattu nAJ. 

" In  the Hnd year (of the reign) of ihe emperor of the ihre& worl.ds, ihe glorious 
BAjendra-ChaJadeva,- on tbe day of Vi.iAkhA, which oorresponded to a Bunday and to the 
fourteenth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of :v,ishabha." 

The dat.e oorresponde to Sunday, the sth Bay A..D. lll87, whioh :wu the 14.th da� of the 
month of ]itishabha, and on which the 14th tithi of lhe hrigh� half (of the

. 
first Jyaishj;ha) 

ended �l h. 40 m. after mean snnriee, while the naT.ahatra was ViBAkh&, acoording to Garga the 
'!'hole day, by the Brahma-siddhlnta for 22 h. 20 m., and by the equal spaoe system from 
a h. 17 m., alt.er mean sunrise. -

sa.-In the BailganAtha temple ai Srlrailgam.I 
1 S ti 6rl\i [II•] Mlma-Söml(mA)fivara-pratildila-k41adai;i4a [T]iribnvapeh· °":hakkaravattigal tlri-RajAndra-Söladevarkku y&94u �l&vad(iQ] edir=A.m"�&9411 

V:riBchika-nA.yar[rJu pl\rvva-[pa]ksha[t]tu paiichamiyum Tinga�ki.lamaiyum perra 
Aävati-niJ. 

"In the year whieh was oppoaite the eeventh year (of the reip) of the emperor of 

ihe ihre& worlds, the glorioua BAjendra-ChaJadeva, the hoetile rod of death to Chis)_ n�cle 

86mMvara,- on the day of A.ävin1, which oorresponded to a Konday and to the .lifth hthi of 

tbe first fortnight of the month of VfiSohika.'' 

The dat.e is intrinaieally wrong beeanse the naT.ahatra oannot be ��nt on the 5th tithi 
.
of 

a bright half in the month of V fi.tlehika.- A dat.e of the month of V rü� of the year oppoelte 
tbe 7th, i.e. of the 8th year, of the king'e reigu wonld be expeet.ed to fall m A.D. 1268 ; bnt for 

tlr,at this dat.e would eorrespond to Tuee4ay, the 28th October, when the nailhatra1 were Pt�dhA and Uttarleh&.4h&. If the dat.e were one of the 9th year of the king'a reign, i• 
uld oo�nd to Bonday, the 6th November A.D. 1254., when the t1Gbhatra1 were ��hldhi and Sravai;ia.- 1 am unable confidently to auggeet any oorrec&n of the original 

ut.e with .;..hioh the dat.e woo.ld yield a eatisfaotory eqnivalent. 

1 No. 91 of the Qo,.........,, Jlplgmphilt'1 colleotion r.. 189'. 
• No. 86 of tbo GoYerDllllllt Bpigraphilt'1 co1leotion :for 1891. 
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No. 1.- D.ATES OF CHOL.A KINGS. 

ßy PROPESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E. ; GÖTTINGEN. 

(Oontinuetl from Vo!. VII. page 177.) 

OF the Dn'llerons dates of Chö!a kings sent to me by Prof. Hnltzsch and Mr. Venkayya, I 
again publish seventeen. Among these, the most interesting - and, I may add, those 

whioh have given me most trouble - are perhaps the .6.ve dates Nos. 85-89 of Bäja.räj11 [II.] 
Pa.rakesarivarman, which prove that this king, of whom no d&tes ·have yet been published 
here, commenced to reign between (approximately) the 27th March and the 23rd 
November A.D. 1146. Thc date No. 99 reduces the time, previously fonnd for the 
commencement of the reign öf BAj6ndra-ChöJ11 m., to the period from (approrimately) the 
2lst March to the 20lh April .A.D. 1246. The date No. 94, of Kul6ttuilga-OhÖJ11 ·m., is of 
the 25th Jannary .A.D. 1217, while the dates of hie successor R&jarAja III. show that this king 
commenced to reign already between (approximately) the 23rd Juue and the 13th .August . .A.D. 
1216 ; and simi!arly the dates Nos. 96 and 97, of Bäja.räj11 m., are of the 7th Febrnary and 
the 22nd .April .A.D. 1248, wbile the years of his successor RAj�ndra-CM!a III., as has just been 
stated, are connted from some time between (approximately) the 2lst March and the 20th .April 
A.D. 1246. The date No. 100 belongs to a king or chief Tribhuvanavira-ChöJll, who 
apparently commenced to reign in .A.D. 1331-32. 

A.- VIKBAMA-CHOLA. 

84.- In the &ranArßylll].a-PerumäJ temple 11t Tiruvadi.1 

1 Svasti firi [II•] Pft-mAdu pu:Q&ra 
9 • kö=PparakMaripanma-

10 r=Ana . Tj.ribµvapachchp.kJr.„ravatti[ga•]! sri-Vikkirama-Solad�r-
11 kkn y&r;i[cj.n•] 7vadu Sim[ha]-nayar.r.n apara-pakshattn �kA-
12 [di(da))siyun=Tirnv&diraiynm pena [V]i[y ]8.la-kkilamai-nA!. 

" In  the 7th year (of the reign) of king Parakesarivarman ali<J• the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorions Vikra.ma-Ch6Jadeva,- on a Thursday, which corresponded to (the 
tlay of) Ardrä and to the eleventh tithi of the seoond fortnight of the month of Sililha.'' 

1 No. 30 of the Government Epigraphiat'a collection for 1903. 

B 
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.A date of the month of Sirilha (July-.Angnst) of the 7th year of Vikrama-Chöja wonld be 
expected to fall in .A.D. 1124, and this date actnally corresponds to Thursday, the 7th August 
A.D. 1124. This was the 12th day of the month of Sililha, and on it tbe llth tithi of the clark 
half ( of SrAvar;ia) ended 20 h. 6 m„ while the nakshat'fa was Ardrä, by the eqnal space system 
for 15 h. 46 m., by the Brahma·siddhanta for 1 h. 58 m., and according to Garga for 3 h. 56 m., 
after mean sunrise. 

B.- RAJA.RAJA II. 
85.- In the Kapardi.Sva.ra temple at TiruvalafijUli.1 

Svasti Srt [II•] Pu marnviya [Ti]rn-mAdnm 
4 kö=Ppar&kesaripaJ!mar=A[na Tri]bhnvaJ!achchakravatt[i]gaQ] · fir[i]-RAjarAjad[�]varkn 

yAr;icj.u 4Ava[dn] Vrischika-nAyar.rn apa[ra-pa]kshattn [sa]ptam[i]yu[m] 
[B]nda[y]-[ki]lam[ai]yum [p]er.r.a [P]ftra[tt]n nA[!]. 

" In the 4th yea.r (of the reign) of king Parakesarivarman alias the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorious Bäjaräjadeva,- on the day of Pß.rva-Phalguni, which corresponded 
to a Wednesday and to the 7th tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Vpschika.'' 

My examination of the fonr dates Nos. 85-88 has yielded the result that the reign of Bäja
r&ja Pa.rakesarivarman, i.e. Bäjaräja II., commenced between (appl'OJtimately) the 27th 
Karch and the 23rd November A.D. 1146. 

This date, No. 85, corresponds to Wednesday, the 23rd November A.D. 1149, whioh was 
the 27th day of the month of Vpschika, and on which the 7th tithi of tbe da.rk half ( of MArga-
61rsba) ended 14 b. 10 m., while tbe nakshatra was Purva-Phalguni, by tbe equal spaoe system 
for 22 h. 20 m., by the Brahma-siddhfmta for 5 h. 55 m., and according to Garga for 10 h. 30 m., 
after mean snnrise. 

86.- In the Ka.ravandiliva.ra temple at Uqaiyärköyil.s 

1 Svasti Srl [II•] Pu marnviya Tirn-m&dnm • 
8 • k[ö=Ppara]k�sa-
9 [ ri]patmar=ana Tribu [ va Jnachchak[ka ]ravattiga(!] sri-RAja[ r ]&jad�var.kn y&r;i( cj.u] 

&r.i[ va]d[u] Kn-
10 m[bha]-nayar.r.u apara-paksha[t]tu pratham[ai]yn[m] Vi[y]Ala-kkilamaiyum pena 

Maga[tt]u n&(!]. 
" In the sixth year ( of thB reign) of king Parakösariva.rman alias the emperor of 

the three worlds, the glorious Bäja.räjadöva,- on the day of Maghä, which oorresponded to 
a Thursday and to the .6.rat tithi of the seoond fortnight of the month of Kumbha.'' 

The date corresponds to Thursday, the 24th Janua.ry A.D. 1152,a which was the .first day• 
of the month of Kumbha, and on which fue .6.rst tith.i of the dark half {of M8gha) ended 15 h. 
27 m., while the nakahatra was Maghä, by the equal space system for 22 h. 20 m., by the 
Brahma-siddhAnta for 7 h. 53 m., and acoording to Garga for 10 h. 30 m., after mean sunrise. 

87.- In the Xapa.rdisvara temple at TiruvalaiijnlL' 

1 Svasti firi II Pu marnviya Tirn-m&dnm 
5 [k ]o=Pparake&ariparmar"A!!" Tir(i]buvanachchak[ka ]ravattigaj iiri-

Rajaraja-

1 No. 622 of the Government Epigraphi&t'a rollection for 1902. 
' No. 407 of the Government Epigraphiat'1 rollection for 1902. 
1 Between A.D. 1131 and 1178 thia ia the only day for which the date ia correot. 
' The Kumbh„aamkranti took place 20 h. 58 m. after mean 1unriae of the 28rd January A.D. UUI. 

1 lfo. 628 of the Govemment Epigraphi&t'1 oollectioD for lll02. 
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6 devarku y[Ai:i]9u pannimi:i<J.avadu Mesha-n[Aya]nu apara-pakshattu navamiynm 
B[uda]n-kijamaiyu[m p]eua Ti-

7 ruvö1,1a[Uu nAJJ. 

" In the twelfth :rear (of ths reign) of k.ing Parakösarivarman alias the emperor of 
the three worlda, the glorious Bäjaräjadöva,- on the d•y of Sravai:ia, which correspcnded to 
a Wednesda:r and to the ninth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of lllilaha." 

The date corresponds to Wednesday, the 28th March A.D. 1158, which was the 2nd day of 
the month of Mesha, and on which the 9th tithi of the dark half ( of Ghaitra) ended 6 h. 35 m„ 
while the nak1hatra was äravai:ia, by tbe equal space system and according to Garga for 12 h.  
29 m „  and by the Brahma-siddhanta for 1 3  h.  4 7 m„ after mean sunrise. 

88.- In the Ekämranätha temple at Conjeeveram.1 

1 Svasti an [II•] Pu marnviya Tiru-mAdum 
2 ko=Pparakesaripatmar=Al!a Tribhuva!!achchakk:aravattiga! ir!-

RAjar!jadevarku yai:ioj.u padi!!aiijil.vadu Tai-miisattu piirvva-pakshattu 
Pu9arpu8amum chatu[r]ddaiiyum Viyäla-kki!amaiynm=A[!!a] d!. 

" In the !ltteenth :rear ( of the reign) of king Parakesarivarman alias the emperor of 
the three worlds, tbe glorious Bäjaräjadöva,-on the day of Punarvasu, whioh was a 
Thursday and the fourteenth tithi of the first fortnight of the monlh of Tai." 

The date correspcnds to Thursda;r, the l.2th Januar:r .A..D. 1181, which wae the 19th day 
of the month of Tai (or Maksra), and on which the 14th tithi of the bright half (of MAgha) 
ended 19 h. 3 m„ while tho nak•hatra was Punarvasu, by the equal space syetem and according 
to Garga for 11 h. 10 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhlmta for l 0 h. 30 m„ after mean sunrise. 

89.- In the ApatsaUyMvara temple at Alailgucµ.1 

1 Svasti Sri [11•] Pu maruviya Tiru-madum 
6 kö=Pparakesaripatmar=An„ 
7 Tribhuvanachchakkaravattiga! 
8 nt-RAjarii.jadevarkn yil-
9 1><J.n ArAvadu 

14 • M!n.a-nayauu p1l-
15 rvva-pak:shattu saptamiyn1n Viya!a-k-
16 kilamaiynm perra Oröeai:ii-na-
17 J. 

" In the slxth :rear (of the reign) of king Parakösarivarman aUa1 the emperor of the 
three world8, the glorious Bäjaräjadöva,- on the day of Böhir;it, whioh correspcnded to a 
Thureday and to the seventh tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Jllina." 

Between A.D. 1131> and 1299 the only days for which this date would be correct, are 
Thursday, the 26th February .A..D. 1159, and Thursday, the 27th February .A..D: 1186, neither of 
which could have fallen in the 6th year of the king's reign. Guided by the results of my calcu· 
lations, 1 therefore assume that the month of Mina has been wrongly qnoted in the date inatead 
of the immediately preceding month of Kumbba. For tbis month the date regularly corres• 
ponda to Thursday, the 14th February A.D. 1162, which was the 22nd day of the month of 
Xumbha, and on which the 7th tithi of the bright half (of PhiiJguna) ended 17 h. 26 m. after 

1 No. 9 of tbe Gov•·rnment Epigrapbist'1 collectioo for 1893 ; compare lioaiA·Iu. z„cr. VoL III. p. 79 and 
DOie 4. 

1 lfo. 1 of the Government Epigraphiet'1 collection Cor 1899. 
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mean sunrise, while the nakshatra was Böhir;ii, by the Brahma-siddhAnta and according to 
Garga during the whole day, and by the equal space system fr11m 6 h. 34 m. after mean eunriae. 

c.- XULOTTUNGA-CB:OL.A m. 

90.-In the PätäjlSvara temple at Aridväramailgalam.1 

1 , • [cha]kkaravattiga! Sri ra3 · Madnrai koi:i<J.·aru[l]iya dri-Kulö[t]tnilga
Söladeva[r•]kku

, 
ya1,1oj.u lOvadu pattavadu Ma[ga]ra-dyarru apara-paeha(keha)ttu 

paiichamiyum Sevvä[y•J-kki!amaiynm perra UttiraHiidi-nA!. 

" In  the IOth - tenth - :rear ( of the f'oign) of the emperor [of the three worlds], the 
glorious Xu16ttuilga-Ch0Jad6va, who was pleased to take Madurai,- on the day of Uttara
Bhadrapad.ä, which correspcnded to a Tueaday and to the fifth tit"hi of the aeoond fortnight of 
the month of Makara." 

The wording of tbis date is intrinsically wrong. As in the dates of the ini!criptions Nos, 480 
and 604 of my Southern List, either the nak•hatra U ttara-Bbadrapada has been qnoted errone
ously instead of Uttara-Pha!gunl. or the second fortnight inatead of the first. My oalculation 
ha8 shown that really the latter is tbe case. 

The intended day undoubtedly is Tuesday, the 5th Januar:r A.D. 1188, whioh was the 
llth day of the month of Makara, and on whioh the 5th tithi of the bright half (of Magha) 
ended 19 h. 42 m. after mean snnrise, while the naksl•atra was Uttara-Bhadrapadä, by the 
Brahma·siddhAnta and according to Garga the whole day, and by the cqual space system from 
5 h. M m. after mean sunrise. 

91.-In the Arui;iächalesvara temple at Tiruvat;1r;i&malai.• 

1 Svasti [II•] 
2 Tiribnva!!avi(vi)radAvarku yai:i<J.u 
3 M[i]dul!a-nAyanu eHAn=diyadiyum 

kkilamai-nA!. 

35va[du] 
.A [l!u]!amum tiru-Nf.[ya]nu-

" In the 35th :rear ( of ths reign) of Tribhnvanaviradilva,- on a sacred Sunday whioh 
correspcnded to (ths day of) AnurAdbA and to the eighth solar day of the month of Mithuna.'' 

The date should fall in .A.D. 1213. In this year the :Mithuna-saihkr&nti took plaoe 3 h. 1 m. 
after mean sunriee of Sunday, the 26th :May, which wae the first day of the month of Mithuna. 
The Sth day of the eame month therefore was Sunday, the 2nd June A.D. 1213 ; and on this 
day the nakshatra was AnurAdhä, by the Brahma-siddhAnta for 22 h. 20 m„ and by the equal 
apace system and according to Garga from 3 h. 17 m., after mean sunrise. 

92.-In the Kapardtilvara temple at Tiruvalafijulf.' 

1 Svasti ir[i] [II•] 
2 Tr[i]bhnva1!ßChchakk:ara(va]tt[i]ga[!] Maduraiyum 1[!a]-
3 mum Karuviirum Pa[i:i]9iya11ai muq.i-ttalaiy[n]-
4 Ji=goQ<j.-aru(!i] v!rar=abhieMkamum vi-
5· jayar=abhishekam[um] p&QJ>i-ar[n]!iya in-Tiri-
6 [b]uva[na]v[!ra]devatku yA[i:i]q.n mu[p]paL[t]lra-

1 No. 611 of tbe Governmenl Epigrapbi1t'a collection for 1902. 
· 1 The beginning of tbe inacription ia built in. 1 Cancel the 17ll1oble1 tri ra. 

• No. 557 of the Govemment Epigraphi1t'1 collPction for 1902. 
1 No. 631 of the Government Epigrapbist'1 collecfü111 for 1902. 
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No. l.] DATES OF CHOLA KINGS. 

7 vadu Mesha-nAyar[r.u] pd[rvva}pakshattu 
8 tri(tfi)tiyaiyum '.I!iilga.!·ki[lam]aiyum per.· 
9 xa Rösai;ii-n&!. 

5 

"In the thirty·sixth year (of the .-eign) of tbe emperor of the three worlds, the 
glorious Tribhuvanavirad6va, who was pleasad to take Ma.durai, 1).am, Karuvur and the crowned 
head of the Pai;i<j.ya, and was pleased to perform the anointment of heroes and the anointment of 
viotors,- on the day of BohiQi, which correeponded to & :Monday and to the third tithi of the 
Jirat fortnight of the month of Kösh&." 

The date corresponds to Kond&y, the 14th April A.D. 1914, which was the 2lst day of the 
month of Kesha, and on which the 3rd tithi of the bright half (of Vaisakha, i.e. the akshaya
t;&tiyd) ended 19 h. 29 m., while the nak•katra was Böhii;ii, by the equal space system and 
according to Garga for 14 h. 27 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhanta for 13 h. 47 m., aft.er mean 
eunrise. 

93.- In the KailASBDätha temple at KajappäV 

1 Svasti srt [11•] Tribhuva9achchakravattiga[! Ma Jdhuraiynm l:!amuö.=Garuvurn[m] 
Pai:i<j.iyag mu<j.i-ttalaiyuö.=goi:i<j.u [ vi)rar=abhishekamum vijai[ya ]r=abhi[ sh Je· 

2 kamu(m] pai:ii;iiy-arn!iya sri-Tri(bhu]va[9a)vlradeva!kn yiQ<j.u 37du 
V ri( yti) sohika-nAyar.r[ u pd]rvva·pakahattu [ cha ]ta( tu) [ r ]dda[si]yun=Diö.ga!· 
kkilamaiyu[m] peua 

3 Karttigai-nA!. 
" In  the 37th year (of the t"eign) of the emperor or the three worlds, the glorious 

Tribhuvauavire.deva, who took Ma.durai, Ilam, Karnviir and the orowned head of the Plli;iq.ya, 
and was pleased to perform the anointment of heroes and the anointment of victors,- on the day 
af Kpttikä, which corresponded to a Mond&y and to the fourteenth tithi of the first fortnight of 
the month of VriSchilta." 

The date oorresponds to :Monday, the 17th November A.D. 1214, which was the 2lst day 
of the month of Vpschik&, aud on which the Hth tithi of the bright half ( of Mf.rgaSirsha) 
commenoed about snnrise, while t.he nakskatra was K:rittikä, by the Brahma-siddhanta for 1 1  h. 
SO m., according to Garga for 13 h. 8 m., and by the equal spaoe system from 0 h. 39 m., after 
mean eunrise. 94.- In the K&pardiSvara temple at TiruvBlafijUli.1 

1 Svasti [äri][ll•] Tirib[n]vagachchak[k)rava[r]ttiga! Ma.durai[ynm] I!�mum Karuvdrum 
PAi:i4iyal!ai mu<j.i-ttalaiynm koi;i<j.u virar=abhishO[ka]mmuml vijayar= 
abhishOkammum• pai:i1,1i[y·a]rn!iya M-Tiribuvaga[vira]dtivaxku y&Q<j.u 398.vadu 
Kumba-nAyar.r.u a[pa]ra-pakshattu prathamaiyum [Bu]dag-kilammaiyum' peu.a 
Magattu n&j. 

" In  the 39th year (of the t"eign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Tribhuvanaviradev&, who took Madurai, llam, Karuviir aud the crowned head of the Pai;i<j.ya, 
and was pleall!ld to perform the anointmeut of heroes and the anointment of victors,- on the day 
of Kaghä, which corresponded to a Wedneaday and to the first tithi of the seoond fortnight of 
the month of Kumbha." 

The date oorresponds to Wedneaday, the 95th January A.D. 1917, which was the 3rd 
day of the month of Kumbh&, and on which the first tithi of the dark half (of M&gha) ended 
12 h. 54. m„ while the nakshatra was :Maghä, by the equal spaoe system for 11 h. 50 m., aftvr 
mea.n snnrise. 

1 No. 659 of the Government Epigraphist'o collection for 1902. 
1 No. 618 of the Government Epigraphitt'1 collection for 1902. 
1 Read •abhishlkam...,.. • Read ·1'i[amai9um. 
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D.- RAJA.BA.JA m. 

95.- In the Kapardisvara temple at Tiruv&laiijUli.l 
1 Tiribuvagachohakkaravattiga(!] srl·RA[ja•]rfl[ja•]devarkku yfli:i<l-u eHhadig e[dir&Jm� 

lli:i<j.u Tnl[a-na]yauu apara-pakshattu na[ vami]yu[m] Tiil-
2 ga[!}kilamai[yum per.ra Pu]sattu n(a!]. 

" In  the ye&r opposite the eighth year ( of the .-eign) of the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Rä[ja]rä[ja]deva,- on the day of Pushya, which corresponded to a 
J[ond&y and to the ninth titki of the second fortnight of the month of Tuli." 

The date undoubtedly oorresponds to Mond&y, the 7th October A.D. 1994, which was the 
llth day of the month of Tulä, and on which the nakskatra was Pushya, by the eqnal space 
1ystem and according to Garga for 15 h. 46 m., and by the Brahma-siddh811ta for 13 h. 47 m., 
aft.er mean sunrise. Bot the tithi which ended on this day, 14 h. 40 m. after mean sunrise was 
the Sth, not the 9th, tithi of the da.rk half (of Asvina).- The result shows that, instead of the 
word na[vami]yu[m] of the original date, we ought to read asktamiyum. 

96.-In the AruQäch&l6svar& temple at TiruVlll;ll).ämalai.' 

1 Svasti sr!: [II•] Tiribnvagachchakknravatt[i]ga! M-Ir8.jar8.ja.devarkku [y]ai;i<j.u 
32vadu Kumba-nflyarr,n pu[rvva}pakshattu tu[vflda]siyum Ve![!i}kk[i]lamai
yum perr.a Pui;iar[p ]usattu nll!. 

" In the 39nd year (of the reig11) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Bäjaräjad.eva,- on the day of Punarvasu, which oorresponded to a Frid&y and to the twelfth 
lithi of the first fortnight of the month of Kumbha." 

The date eorresponds to Friday, the 7th February A.D. 1248, which was the 15th day of 
the month of Kumbha, and on which the 12th tithi of the bright half (of Ph&lguna) ended 
21 h. 23 m., while the nak1katra was Punarvasu, by the equal space system and according to 
Garga for 13 h. 47 m., and by the Brahma-siddhanta for 13 h. 8 m., after mean sunrise. 

· 

97.-In the AruQächaliisvara temple at Tiruvawämalai.a 

1 Svast[i] sr[i] [II•] T[i]ribuva9achchakkare[va]ttiga! sr[l-R)ajarfijadtivarkku yäi;iqn 
32vadu Mtisha·nAy[i]xr,u apara·pakshattn trayöda.S[i]yum Budag·k[i]lamaiyuru 
per.xa IrOba(va)d[i}nA!. 

" In the 39nd year (of the .-eign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious
Räjaräjad eva,- on the day of Rjvati, which corresponded to a Wednesd&y and to the 
thirteenth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of :Mösh&." 

The date corresponds to Wednesday, the 92nd April A.D. 1248, which was the 29th day 
of the month of Mesha,and on which the 13th tithi of the dark half (of Vaisakha) oommenced 6 h. 
4.0 m., while the nakshatra was Bevatl for 21 h. 1 m., after mean sunrise. 

E.- RAJENDBA·CHOLA m. 

98.- In the Pr6mapurlsvara temple at Agbil.' 

1 : , , 
T[i]r[i]bu[va]!!achchakkara[va]tt[iga]! ar[l}lrA[sti]!!dira

SCoJladeva[r]kku yAr.i<j.u 4va.du Kal!l![i]-nayar.r.u pt1rvva·pakshatt11 paiichamiyum 
Nfly[i]r.r.u-kkilamaiyum peua A[ni]!attu nä(!]. 

1 No. 629 of the Government Jlipig..aphi.t'1 collection for 1902. 
• No. 491 of the Governmont Epigraphist'1 collection for 1902. 
1 No. öOS of the Govt'rument Eµigra.phiat'1 collection for 190!. 
' No, 596 oi >he Govorom•nt Epigraphiat'1 collection for l�OZ. 
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" In the 4th :rear ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
BAjAndra-ChöJadeva,- oll the day of Anurädhä, which correspollded to a Sunds;r slld to the 
fifth tithi of the first fortnight of the mollth of Kan;rä." 

The date corresponds to Sunds;r, the 12th September A.D. 1249, which was the 16th day of 
the mollth of Kan;rA, &lld Oll which the 5th tithi of the bright half (of Asvina) cammenced 1 h. 
42 m., while the f11Jk1hatra was Anorl!.dhä, by the Brahma-siddhAllta for 22 h. 59 m., alld by the 
equal space system and according to Garga from 8 h. 56 m., after mean sun:rise. 

99.- In the 81!.kshiDAthssvämiD temple st AvaJiv�slliir.1 

1 • Tiribu[ vn)!la�kkaro[ vn]-
2 ttiga! ilr[i)-Ir&äbdira-S [ö)-
3 ladeva[r•]kku yAQ\in 22[va)dn 
4 MAla-nAyarrn apara-pakshattu 
5 de(da)ilam[i]ynm Bnd•!!·kilamaiynm [p]e-
6 na [Sa]dai[yattu] n[A]!. 

" In the 22nd ;year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Bll.jAndra-ChÖJsdAva,- Oll the day of Satsbhishaj, which corresponded to a Wednesda;r and 
to the t.ellth tithi of the seoond fortnight of the month of M:lishs.'' 

The dat.e will be expected to fall in A.D. 1267 or 1268. lt actually corresponds to 
Wednesda;y, the 20th April A.D. 1287, which was the 26th day of the month of M:esha, and 
on which the lOth tithi of the dark half (of VaiSAkha) ended 13 h. 40 m., while the nak1hatra 
was Satabhishaj, by the eqnal space system for 4 h. 36 m., after mean snnriae. 

This resnlt rednces the time1 dnring which Bäjlindi-s-ChöJs m. must have commenced to 
reign to the period between spproximstely the 2lst March snd the llOth April A.D. 

1248. 

F.- TRIBHUV ANA VIR.A.-CBOLA. 

100.- In the A�ächsleäva.ra temple st Tiruvs1;1.1;1.ämslsi.s 
1 Svasti ilrl [II•] T[r]ibhnvanavlra-Söladevar,kn yA..,4u llävlMin 
2 Chitrabllin-varnshatt11 Simha-nAyair.n apara-pakshattu sa-
3 ptamiynm Ve[!]!i-kk:ilamaiynm peus UröilaQi·nA-
4 1· 

" In the llth year (of fhe reign) of Tribhuvansvirs-ChöJsdGvs,- on the day of Böhil;t.t, 
which corresponded to a Fridsy and to the eeventh tithi of the second fortnight of the month 
of Sililha of the year Chitrsbhänu.'' 

H the Tribhnvanavira-Chö!adAva of this dst.e were identical with Knlöttuöga-Cht>ja III. 
who bears the name Tribhuvanaviradeva, the dat.e wonld fall in A.D. 1188 ; bnt for that year it 
is in every reepect incorrect. Between A.D. 1000 and 1500 the only day for which the date 
is �rrect is �dsy, the 23rd Au� A.D. 1342. This day by the sonthern Juni-solar system 
feil m the JovlSn year Chitrsbhän.u (Saka-aamvat 1264 expired). lt was the 26th day of the 
month of Sililha, and on it the 7th tithi of the dsrk half (of BhAdrapada) ended 10 h. 8 m., 
while the nakshatra was Böhll;ll, by the eqnal space syst.em snd according to Gsrga for 19 h. 
42 m., and by the Brahma-siddhlnta for 19 h. 3 m.., after mean eunriae. 

1 No. 605 of tbe Government Epigraphiat'1 collection for 190ll. 
1 See above, V ol. VII. p. 176. 

1 No. 522 of tbe Government Epigr&1•hilt'1 collection for 190S. 
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If correctly reoortled, the date wonld prove that there was a k:ing or ohief Tribhuvansvtrs. 
ChöJs who oommenoed to reign between approximatel;y the 24th August A.D. 1331 and 
the 23rd August A.D. 1332 (in Saks-salilvat 1263-154). 

260 EPIGR.A.PHIA INDIC.A.. 

No. 26.- DATES OF CHOL.A. KINGS. 

ßy PBOFEBBOB F. KIELBOBN, 0.1.E. ; GötTINGElf. 

(Oontinued from poge 8.) 

[VoL. VIII. 

From the Government Epigraphist's collection of inscriptions Mr. V enkayya again haa 
eent me for examination a large nnmber of dates, of whioh I here pnblish 38 dstes ot Chöis 
kings. The most important of them is No. 101, which has only quite lst.ely been discovered by 
Mr. Venkayya. It is of the reign of PsrAntaka I. and, together with my �t.e No. 55, proves 
that this king commenced to reign between (approximately) the 15th January and the 25th Jnly 
A.D. 907. Of the other dates, one (No. 102) is of the reign of RAjendra-Chtila 1., and one 
(No. 106) of the reign of RAjarAja II.; 3 dates (Nos. 103-105) belong t.o Vikrama-ChöJr., 
8 (Nos. 107-114) to Knlöttnnga-Chö!a III. (VlrarajAndrs-Chö!adevs, Tribhnvanavhad.Ava), 16 
(Nos. 115-130) to RAjarAja III., and 6 (Nos. 131-136) to RAjAndrs-Chö!s IIL These dates in 
evirry way confirm the oorreotness of the general resnlts previonsly obtained ; at the ll8Il'.le time, 
they enable ns to give within narrower limit.s the times during which some of the ltjnga to whom 
they belong mnst have commenced to reign. Thns it may be affirmed now that BAjAndrs· 
ChöJs I. commenoed to reign between (approximat.ely) the 27th Maroh1 and the 7th Jnly 
.A..D. 101 2 ;  B.ajsrAjs n. between (approximately) the 27th Maroh and the llth Jnly' .A..D. 
1146 ; Kulöttuilgs-Chö!s m. between (approximst.ely) the ßthl and 8th Jnly .A..D. 1178, 
and B.ajaräjs m. between (approximat.ely) the 27th Jnne and the lOth Jnly .A..D. 1216.1 

1 See No. 102. 

1 See No. 108. 
• See No. 108. 
• S• Noo. 1211 &1ld 119. 
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Mr. V�kayya hae discovered and sent to me a. third date of the king Parintaka I„ 
which should admit of verification, and which I have examined but do not venture tci pnblish 
y<>t. 1 am also keeping back a number of da.ies of Xulottu:ilga-ChOJa II. and BAjAdhiräja. II„ 
beca.use 1 am not fnlly convinced of the co1'1'00tness of my genera.l resu!Ui. The discovery 
of additional dates of these kings is highly to be desired a.nd wonld be of considerable 
importance. Mr. Venkayya. has kindly checked the readings of the origillal da.tes here published 
after they were in print. 

' 

A.-P A.B.ANT A.XA. I. 

101.--In the Sivalokanätha temple at GrAmam.1 

16 Svasti ilrl [II•] Kali[r-Juga.·va[r•]sham nAläyirattu nAr[pa)· 
17 ttu nA!u Madiraiko9<J.a. kf>=Ppara.kesaripa11mar· 
18 ku yAi;i<J.u 36Ava.dn Kali[y•]u • • [l!!;a.] n&i 
19 padi9Agg11·ntlf&[,-]ira.ttu elu[ba] [i]rattu 
20 muppattu 6111 . 
22 • i[ v )v-Atta.i Ma· 
23 [ge.ra-nA]ya.nu=Chcha11i-kJrila.mai perxa 'lrava.di-n[f.1]. 

" (In) the Kaliyuga year fonr thousa.nd aind forty-four, the 88th year (of the reign) ot 
king Parak6aari.varman who took Madira.i,- on the fourteen·hundred-thousand, seven[ty] . • 

• • . [ thousand] thirty-seventh da.y • • • • • • • • • • Kaliyuga. • • • . • • • • , • on 
the day of Bilvati, which corresponded to a. Saturday of the month of lll:a[kara] in this year." 

For the cnrrent year 4044 of t!'e Kaliyuga this da.te corresponds to Saturday, the 14th 
January A.D. 94.3, which by the Arya-eiddhAnta wa.s the 23rd day of the month of JllBkara, 
a.nd on which [the 6th tithi of the bright half of MAgha. ended 18h. 21 m., while] the nakskatra 
was }Uvatl for 9 h. 12 m., after mean snnrise. The preceding Makara-samkrAnti, accoriling to 
the Arya-eiddhAnta., bad ta.ken pla.ce 8 h. 33 m. aft,er mea.n sunrise of Frida.y, the 23rd December 
.A..D. 942, when the aharga1,1a, ca.lculated by Wa.rren's Ta.hie, was 147701 4d. 8 h. 33 m. That 
Fridsy, therefore, was the 1477015th day of the Ka.liyuga, and Saturday, the 14th January .A..D. 
943, the 1477087th day, the da.y which, without a.ny donbt, was put down in the original da.te. 

.A.bove, Vol. VII. p. 1, I have sta.ted that between .A..D. 900 and 985 the CM� date No. 55, 
which is of the 40th year of the reign of ParAntaka. I„ must oorrespond to either the 24th July 
A.D. 919 or the 25th July A.D. 946. The present date No. 101, which is of the 36th year of the 
same reign a.nd corresponds to the 14th Jannary .A..D. 943, shows that the second alternative 
given by me really furnishea the true eqnivalent of the da.� No. 55. .A.nd the two da.tes together 
prove that Paräntaka I. oommenoed to reign between (approximately) the l&th January 
and the 26th July A..D. 907. 

1 ma.y a.dd tha.t this is the earliest known Ch6Ja. da.te whioh can be verified, and tha.t of the 
136 da.tes hitherto exa.mined it is the only one in which the era of the Kaliyuga is qnoted. 
.Among tbe aa.me da.te� 18 quote the Saka � ;  and of these, 12 are in Kanarese, 4 in Telugu, 
�nd only � (No. 6 of S. 1030, and No. 16 of S. 1119) in Tamil inscriptions. The Salm year 991 
1S quoted m the da.te of a. Tamil inscription of VirarAj3ndra, which does not admit of veri.6.cation. 

B.-BA.JENDBA.-OHOLA I. 
102.- In the DArnk4vanllBvara temple at TiruppalAtturai.• 

1 Sva(sti] Ar! [I I •] Tiru ma!!g[i] vaja.ra 
(Ppa] [ ra •]k&iaripa.[ nma. ]r=aga irl-R&jAntra( ndra )·Cht>Jadharku (y&i;i4u 

1 No. 735 of the Govel'IHllent Epigraphist'a eollection for 1905. 
' Rh<I Irloadi-. 
1 No. 275 of the Government Epigraphiat'a oollection for lllOS •. 
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pena Sa.daiya·ttir [ nnA] !.1 

EPIGR.A.PHI.A. INDIC.A.. [Vo1. VIII. 

Sev[ v&] [y•]-kkila.mai 

" In [the &th year] (of the „eign) ot king ParakGsarivarman alias the glorious 

BAj6udra.-ChOJadilva,-'- oil the auspicious(P) da.y of . Batabhishaj, whioh corresponded to a 

Tuesday of the month of lll:Gsha in this year." 

.A.ccording t.o tbe result previously' fonnd for the commencement of the reign of Rajbndra

Cht>!a I., this da.te will be expected to fall in A.D. 1016 or A.D. �017. In A.D. 1016 the 

month of M3sha oontamed no Tuesday on whioh the nakshat..a was Satabhi9haj. The date 

therefore apparently corresponds to Tuesday, the 28th March A..D. 1017, which was the 

4th day of the month of lll:Gsha, imd on whioh [th_e llth tithi of the dark half of Chaitra. 

ended 21 h. 33· m„ while] the nakshafra was Satabhishaj, by the eqnal space system f„om 

5 "h. 55 m. after mean snnrise to the end of the da.y, a.ccording to Garga f1'om 5 h. 55 m. to 21 h. 

40' m„ and by the Brahma.-siddhAnta from 6 h. 34 m. to 19 h. 3 m„ a.fter mean �unrise.- 1 can 
give no speoial rea.son why the day shonld be descri!Je4 a.s ' the auspicions day of Sata.bhishaj.' 

The da.te wonld prove that the reign of Bäjilndra.-Cb.oJa I. oould not have oommenoed 

before (approximately) the 27th March A.D. 1012. 

C.- VIXBAHA.·CHOLA.. 

108.- In the TyAgarAjasvAmin temple at TiruvArftr.I 

1 Svasti � 1 1•] Pu-mA!ai miga.indu 
5 • , • kb•Pparak�saripanmar=a!!a Tribhu( va•]na.chakrava.ttiga! M· Vikrama· 

Sblad&var[k•]kn y[A]i;i<!.n 
6 nM8va.dn Isha[bha.-n]aya.un [p)tl[rvva].pa.ksha.ttu tri[ti]yaiyum [Bu]da.n-[ki]lama.i. 

yu[m•] pexra TiruvAdira.i·11a!. 

" In  the fourth year (of tlil< rsign) of king Parakilsarivarman alias the emperor of the 

three worlds, the glorious Vikra'lna-ChoJ
_
adilva,- on the day of .!rdrA, which corresponded 

to a. Wednesday and to the third tithi of the !ll"•t fortnight of the month of Jil.ishabha." 

The date corresponds to Wednesd.ay, the lOth Ha)' A.D. 1122, which· was the 16th day 

of the month of J;l.ishabha, a.nd on whioh the 3rd tithi of the bright half (of Jyaish�ha.) ended 

16 h. 22 m„ while the n11kshatra was .!rd.rA, by the eqnal spaoe system for 12 h. 29 m„ and 
accorcling to Garga for 0 h. 39 m„ after mean sunrise. 

104.- In the TyägarAja.svAmin temple at TiruvAriir.' 

l Pji.-mAdn pn(r;ia]ra • . • • • 

2 • , , • kb=PparakMaripan[ma.]r=Ana Tiribuvana.chchakravattiga.! .[Vi]kkirama-

[S]blad6varkku yA· . 

3 11411 [njaIAvadu J,l.isha.bha.-nllya.x[ru] a[para-pakshat]tu [trit]i[ya.iyum Bndha]n·kilamai· 

yum pexra TirnvWirai.nf.1. . 
" In  the fourth year ( of the „eign) of king Parak6sarivvm&n alias the emperor of the 

three worlds, Vikrama·ChOJ-lldGva,- on the da.y of .lrdrA, which oorresponded to a 

Wednesday a.nd to the (third] tithi of the [second] fortnight of the month of J;l.ishabha.'' 

There ean be no doubt that this da.te is identica.l with the preceding one, aud that the 
:reading in ]ine 3 of tbe original shonld have been pft.'ffla-pak•h�ttu, not apara-pak1hattu. 

1 According to Jlr. VenbYJ• the reading to all ap�nae ill 11 given •bove1 but he aclda that 01i• 1141 
may be int.ended. . .  B""- „�, 11_.,_ f 19n• 

2 See above, Vol. VII. p. 7, • No. IJM oftb& Go.-umC:lt re••Pwa• I oo oo�n or .,... 

• No. 563 of the Govemment Epigraph!at'a collection for 19°'-
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1015.- In the T:yAgarAjaavAmin temple at TiruvArdr.1 

1 Svasti '1-[i] [IJ•] Pü-mAdu plll)81'8 

263 

2 . • . • . kö=Pparak64aripanmar=Ana , Tribhuvanach[cha)k[ka]rava[tti]gaJ 
Vi[k]kirama-�öladevarkn yAi;ic:!n 8Avadu Siiiga-giiyanu [a]pa[ra·ra]kkattus 
tritiyaiyum SevvAy-kkilamaiyum pezra Revati-na[J]. 

" In  the 8th year (of the reögn) of king Parak.:isarivarman aUa1 the emperor of the 
three worlds, Vikrama-Ch0Jad6va,- on the day of B6vaU, which corresponded to a Tuesday 
and to the third tithi of the aecond fortnight of the month of 811ilha." 

The date corresponds to Tueaday, the lath August A.D. lll!ll, wbich was the 22nd day of 
the month of Simha, and on which the 3rd titM of tbe dark half ( of Bh&drapada) commtmced 
O h. 34o m., while the nakshatra was B.:ivati from3 3 h. 56 m., after mean aunrise, 

D.- BA.J ARA.JA II. 

. 108.- In the Kapardi.ävara temple at TiruvalafijnJ.i.• 

1 II Svasti 
5 

m [II•] Pti maruviya Tiru-mldu[m] 
kö=Pparak�[ 4a ]ripa[ nma] r=lga 

4rl-BAjarijad&va[r9]kku yli;ic:ln padin[l]xAva[di]· 
T[iri]buvaga[aa]kkaravattiga! 

6 [!! e]dirAm=Ai;i4n Kar.ka[c:la]ga·nl[ya]xxn (aparapaksha]-tnv&d[e]iiyum Budag-
ki[la]maiyum perta Pu[i;ia]rptidattu nl!. 

" In the year oppoaite the Bixteenth year ( of the reign) of king Parak.:isarivarman 
a!ia• the emperor of the three worlds, the glorioua BAjaräjad.:iva,- on the day of 
Punarvasu, which corresponded to a Wednellday and to the twelfth tithi ( of the second fort
night] of the month of Karka�.'' 

According to the resnlt previously6 found for the commencement of the reign of R&jarAja 
II., this date would be 6XJM!Cted to fall in either A.D. 1162 or A.D. 1163, For A.D. 1163 my 
oalculation has yielded no reeult that could be at all acceptable. Nor can a perfectly correct 
reeult be obtained for A.D. 1162 ; but in thia year the ohoice would clearly lie between 
Wednesday, the llth July, and Thuraday, the l2th Jnly, as may be seen from the following 
detaila :-

Wedneaday, tbe l lth July A.D. 1162, was the 15th day of the month· of Karkat;aka. The 
12th tithi of the dark half ( of AshA<Jha) ended on this day 0 h. 26 m. after �. annrile; but 
the naluhatra was Ardrl (by the Brahma-siddhlnta for .8 h. 32 m., aocording to Garga for 
10 h. 30 m., and by tbe equal space system for 22 h. 20 m., after mean aunrise), followed by 
Punarvaau. On the other hand-

Thursday, the 12th July A.D. 1162, was the 16th day of the month of Xarkataka. On 
this day the nakahatra was Pu.narvaau, by the equal spaoe aystem and according to

0 
Garga for 

22 h. 59 m., and by the Brahma-eiddhbta for 22 h. 20 m., after mean aunrise ;  bnt the tithö 
which ended on it, 1 h. 0 m. aft.er mean sunriae, was tbe 13th, not the U!th, tithi of the 
dark half ( of Asliac:Iha). 

Obliged to chooae between the two, I would ' decida in fa.vour of W:e�y, the !Uh 
July A.D. 1189, and &B8ume that in the original data �-...Uhatra Puuarvaeu has bee11 
erroneously qnoted instead .of the immediately preceding taablatt>G .Ldr&._ 

1 No. 568 of lbe <Jovua.-lö Epigraphilt'1 collectlon for 1904. 
' Bead ·paHatt•. ' Compu. below, No. Ul. 
• No. 6l!8 of '110 Governmem Bpigraphlll'• � for 1902. 
1 See •bo•e, p. J. 
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I may add that between A.D. 1146 and 1173 the only daya for which tbe original date would 
be perfectly correct are Wednesday, the 27th July A.D. 1155, and Wedneaday, the 23rd July 
A.D. 1169, but tbat with neitber of theae daya could the other dates of RAjarlja II. be 
reoonciled. 

The date would appear to show that the reign of B4jaräja IL oould not have commenced 
alter (appro:itimately) the llth July A.D. 1148, 

E.- KULOTTUNGA·CHOLA m. 

107.- In the V6d4rar;iy6ävara temple at VMAraQ.yam.1 

1 [Sva]sti u! (1 1•] T[i]r[i]buvagachchakkaravattiga! 4rl-Kulöttu[nga-So!a· 
devar ]kku yli;ic:!n n[ A]-

2 llvadn :Mtga-nlyauu [pu•]rvva-pakshattu paiijamiyum V[i]ylla-kkilamai-
yum pex[xa•] 

3 [U]röhi;ii·nl! . 
"In the fourth year ( of the reign) of the emperor Of the three worldJI, the glorioua 

][ul6ttuilga-Ch0ladeva,- on the day of Bohir;ii, which corresponded to a Thuraday and to tbe 
fifth tilhi of the finit fortnight of the month of M:ina.'' 

The date corresponds to Thuraday, the llth March A.D. 1182, which was the l 7th day of 
the month of M:ina, and on which the 5th titho of the bright half (of Chaitra1) ended 9 h. 25 m., 
while the nak1hatra was Bohir;ii for 20 h. 21 m. or 21 h. 1 m., after mean sunrise. 

108.-In the VAJ.isvara temple at Bämagiri.• 

1 S�ti m [II•] Tir(i]buvagach[cha][kka8Jravattigal srl-[Vi]rarAße[gda]ra· 
Sö[la]d�var[k]ku yai;ic:ln a[rA]vadu Karkac:laga.nlyarru apara-pakkshat[ta• 
dti]vldaiiyum [Vi]yA!a·kkilamaiyum perxa Ur04a[i;ii ]-nl[!]. 

" In the eixth year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlda, the glorioua 
Vlraräj.:indra-ChöJadeva,- on tbe day of Böhir;ii, which oorresponded to a Thuraday and to 
the twelfth tithi of the second fortnigbt of the month of Karka�ka.'' 

The date undoubtedly corresponda to Thuraday, the 5th July A,D. 1184, which was the 
9th day of the month of Karka�aka, and on which the nakshatra was B6hir;ii the whole day. 
But the tithi which ended on this day, 18 h. 7 m. after mean Bnnrise, was the llth, not tbe 
12th, tlthi of the dark half ( of !shfic:lha) .- The reBUlt sbows that in the original the 12th 
tithi has been wrongly quoted instead of the 11  th. 

The �lt would also show that the reign of Xulottunga-Ch6Ja Ill. could not have 
oommenoed before (approximately) the eth July A.D. 1178. 

109.-In the VAJ.tmra temple at BAmagiri.' 

1 Svaati iiri [IJ•] Tiribuvagachchakkarava[r]ttigaJ 8r[i]-Virar&und(i]ra-Sö[la]-
4n ArAvadu Karkac:laga-nl[ya ]nu apara-

pakahattu [du]vl[da]u(gi)y[u]m ViyAla-kkilamaiyum perra Urö4a(i;i]i-'n&J. 

' No. 615 of lbe Goverameal Bpigrapbut'o collection for lll<K. 
1 Thi1 litAi i1 a Kalpddi. 
• No. &ü of the Goverameat Bpigraphi1t'1 oollec&ioa for llllUo. 
• Read •po.t1Aott• dod". 
1 No. 651 of tbe Goverumeat Epigrapbiat'1 oolbetion for 1906. 
1 Th• eugraver hu correct•d pi lnto .,;. 
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"'In the sixtb [year] (oj the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Viraräj6ndra-Ob.öl&[döva],- on the day of Bahil;li, which corresponded to a Thursdsy and to 
the twelfth tithi of the seoond fortnight of the month of Xarka�." 

This date is pra.ctioally identioal with the preceding one, and oontains the same mistake. 

110.- In the Ohandramaulitlvara temple at TirnVBkkBrai,1 

l . k[o]l}4·arn![i]!!a Srt-Kul[ti]ttunga· 
Sb}adevarku iy(&]l}4n 16vadu Magara-n&yya(ya)nu irubattun&!An= 
diyadiyum Tinga!-[ki]lamaiyum ama(pa)ra·pakshattu navamiyum perra 
Agilattu n&j. 

" In  the 18th year ( of the reign) ot , the glorious 
Xulöttu:b.ga-Chöladöva, who wBB pleased to take • ,- on the 
day of Anurädhä, which corresponded to the ninth tithi of the second fortnight, to a Monday, 
and to the twenty·fourth solar day of the month of Makara." 

The date oorresponds to Kondsy, the 17th JBnuary A.D. 1194. The preoeding Makara
samkr&nti took place 6 h. 45 m. after mean sunrise of Saturday, the 25th December A.D. 1193, 
which WBB the first day of the month of Makara. The 24th day of the same month therefore 
wBB Monday, the 17th January A.D. 1194 ; and on this day the 9th tithi of the dark half (of 
MAgha) ended 19 h. 8 m., while the nakshatra wBB Anurädh.A, by the Brahma-siddhinta for 
22 h. 40 m., and by the equal space system and according to Garga from 3 h. 17 m., after mean 
Bnnrise. 

111.- In the VödärBJ;lyölivara temple at VödärBJ;lyam.2 

l [Sva]ßti 8ri [II•] Tribh(u]vanachchakka.ravat[ti]gaj Madurai[yum llamum 
P&l}Wyan mu�-ttalai[yum] , 

2 k( o ]1}4-arn!iya �rt-Ku!Mtuiiga-[Söla ]<!Avarkn [yal}]4n i[  ru ]ba( d]avadu Ishaba-n&yar.ru 
3 apara·pakkattu &kida(&]yum (N]ayar(rn·kki]lamaiyu[m perra] U[t]tir�a[t•]ti=na!. 

" In  the twentieth year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Xulattu:il.ga-Chöladöva, who wBB pleBBed to take Madurai, llam and the orowned head of the 
P81}4ya,- on the day of Uttaräshäcµiä, which corresponded to a Sunday and to the eleventh 
tithi of the second fortnight of the month of J;\ishabha." 

The date corresponds to Sunday, the 8rd May A.D. 1198, which WBB the 9th day of the 
month of �ishabha, and on which the llth tithi of the dark half (of V aisakha) ended 14 h. 40 m. 
after mean sunrise. Bnt the nak•hatra on this day was Uttara.BhadrapadA, for 7 h. 58 m. 
after mean sunrise.- The resnlt showe that in the original U[t]tir4tja[t•]ti= is an error for 
Uttirat14di·.a 

ll!iil.- In the XalläBBDAthasvAmin Wil!ple at X&Ua-Perumbil.r.4 

l (Ha]ra Svast[i] k[l] (119] T[i]r[i]buvap(ohcha]kkaravatt[i]ga[l Ma} 
2 duraiCyum I]la(mu]m • P81}�ya!! m[nW-ttalaiy[n]i>.= 
3 [Garu•Jvii[ ru •]n=gol}q·arn!iya iri-Kulbttnnga-Söladbvakku 
4i • • 4-u ylll}4n 23vadn Vri,chika-n&yanu apara-pakshattn tray[ti]· 
5 �[iyum Ti]n[ga]t;-k[i]lamai(y]um (p]eua Vin[gat]tu (n&j). 

• No. 198 af tbe Go„mment Bpigrapbi1t'a collection for 1906. 
• No. 430 of tbe aame colleetion. 
1 In the montb of �isbabha an lltb titAi of tbe dark half can11oli pouibly be joined with tbe "4kl1'at� 

mtar&obli�bl { Uttird4am). 

' No. GSö of tbe Govemment Epigraphlst'• eollectio11 for 1906. 
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" In the 28rd year (of the reign) ot the emperor ot the three worlds, the glorious 
Xulöttuilga-Ch6ladöva, who waa pleased to take Madurai, llam, the. crowned head of the 
P&l}4ya and Karuvi1r,- on the day of ViBAkhi, which corresponded to a [Konday] and to the 
thirteenth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Vrilichika.'' 

The date corresponds to Konday, the 8th November A.D. 1200, which was .i.e llth day 
of the month of Vfilichika, and on which the 13th tlthi of the dark half (of Karttika) ended 
11 h. 46 m., while the nakshatra was ViBäkhä, by the Brahma-siddh&nta from 1 h. 58 m., 
11ccording to Garga Jrom 5 h. 55 m., and by the equal space system Jrom 18 h. 24. m., after mean 
sunrise. 

113.- In the XaUäsa.näthasvämin temple at Xaßa·Perumbiir,1 

l [Ha]ra Svasti �i [II•] Tiribnv&l!a[ch]chakkaravattiga! Madn[r]ai[yu•} 
2 [m•] [I]lamum Pal}Qiyal! mu4i-talaiyn[m•] kol}4n arnji-
3 [ya] sri-Kulti[t]tui>.ga-Sölad&va,kku y&l}4n 25· 
4 vadu Kalka4aga-nilyar[rn•] [pii]rvva-paksha[t•Jtu pa(ii]ja[m]iyum BndaJi·kila-

[m]ai pe(xra•] 
5 Utt[i]ra( ttn !!i!J. 

" In  the !iil5th year (of the reign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Xulöttu:ö.ga-Chöladöva, who WBB pleased to take Madnrai, Ilam and the crowned head of the 
P&l}4ya,- on the day of Uttara·Phalguni, which correeponded to a WedneadaJ" and to the 
fifth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Xarka�." 

The date corresponds to Wednesday, the 24th July A.D. 12091 which wa.s the 28th day 
of the month of Xarka�ka, and on which the naluhatra was Uttar&·Phalguni, by the equal 
spaca syst�m and according to Garga for 11 h. 10 m., and by the Brahma-siddhanta for 7 h. 
53 m., after mean snnrise. But the tithi which ended on this day, 21 h. 31 m. after mean 
sunrise, was the 4th, not the 5th, tithi of the bright half (of !lravBl}B1).- Accordingly, we 
should have expected ohaturthiyum in the original instead of pa[n]ja[m]iyum. 

114.- In the Vödäral}Yölivara temple at VödärBJ;lyam.a 

l Svasti 8r[I] [II•] T[i]r[i]buvagachchakkarav11rttiga! Madurai[y]n[m] 
Ka[ru]vftrum P&l}4i(ya]!! mn4[i} 

2 ttalaiyun=gol}4n vlrar abishegamum viiiaiyar abisMgamum pBl}l}iy-&(ru]!i!la Tiri-
3 hnval!&vlradevarkku y&l}4n 3[2)vadu Dagu·niyauu apara.pakahattu na[va]mi

yum Ti-
• i>.ga�·ki[la]maiyum pen;a Sittirai-n&j. 

" In  the 3[2]nd year (of the reign) ot the emperor ot thd three worlds, 
Tribhuvanaviradöva, who took Madurai, Karnviir and the orowned head of the PAl}<,l.ya, and 
was pleased to perform the anointment of heroes and the anointment of victors,- on the day o! 
Chiträ, w hioh corresponded to a Konday and to the ninth tithi of the second fortnight of the 
month of Dhanus.'' 

The dat.e oorresponds to Konday, the !iillst Deoember A.D. 1209, which wa& the 27th day 
of the month of DhBnus, and on which the nalc1hatra WBB Ohiträ, by the equal space aystem 
and according to Garga for 21 h. 1 m., and by the Brahma-siddhi.nta for 17 h. 4o4 m., after mean 
aunrise. But the tithi ,which ended on this day, 12 h. 28 m. after mean sunrise, waa the Sth 
not the 9th, tithi of the dark half (of Pauaha).- Aooordmgly, we should have ezpected 
tuhtamiyum in the original instead of na[ va ]miyum. 

1 No. 58' of tbe Govemment Epigraphist'1 eollection for 1906. ' I.1. the Ga'}dla-cAatvrtM. 1 No. '27 af the Govermnenl Epigraphist'a collettion for 1904. 
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F.-BAJARA.JA III. 

115.- In the Aguty61ivara temple at Agatti�P&lJi.1 
1 Sva[sti] Ai1 [11•] Tiribe.(bu)va[!la]chohakka.ra[ va]rt[tijga! &rl·RAje.r&jadha[k]ku 

yih;uJ.u il"!l."1 [ Q.] &vad u K umba· n&yarru=ppurva-pakkasha( paksha )·dudigaiyum• 
Tii>.ga!·kilamaiyum pexra Sadaiyattu uAI.

" In the seoond year (of the reign) of the emperor ot the three worlds, the glorious 
Bäjaräjadöva,- Oll the day of Satabhishaj, which oorrespollded to a Honday and to the 
second tit7'i of the first fortllight of the month of J[umbha." 

The date oorrespoude to Honday, the 29th January A.D. 1218, which was tho 6th day of 
the mollth of Xumbha, and on whioh the 2lld tithi of the bright half ( of Phälguna) commenced 
5 h. 15 m., while the nakshatf"a was Satabhishaj, by the eqnal epace eystem for 9 h. öl m., 
and acoording to Ga.rga for 1 h. 19 m., after mean sunrise. 

116.- In the Ama1ake8vara temple at Tirnnellikkäval.3 

Svasti 8rl rn•J Tiribu V3!)3[ eh ]chakkaravattiga! &r[l}Iraja[r ]t.jadeva[ r] kku yAi;iQ.u 
e�vadil! edir&m=&i;i<,lu Kumma(mbe.)-llilyax[ru] piirva·pakshattu chaturdesiyum 
N&yauu-kkila-

2 maiyum• pena Piirat[tu lla]!. 
"In the year oppoaite the eighth YeAr ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three 

worlds, tbe glorions :Bäjar&jadöva,- on the day of Piirva-PhalguDi, whioh correspollded to a 
Sunday and to the fonrteellth tithi of the firet fortnight of the mollth of Xnmbha." 

The date undoubtedly corresponds to Sunday, the 23rd February A.D. lllllli, oll which 
the Uth tithi of the bright half (of Phälguna) ellded 18 h. 4 m„ while the nakshatra. wae 
Purva-Phalgunl., by the eqnal space system Jrom 7 h. 53 m„ by the Brahma-siddh&llta for 
lö h. 6 m., &lld aooording to Garga for 20 h. 21 m., after meall suuriee. The day, however, did 
not fall in the mollth of Kumbha, hut was the llrBt day ot the immediately folloWing 
month ot JOn&.' 

117.- In the Aksha:Valiligöävara temple at XivaJiir.a 

s„asti [Ar!] [II•] Tiribu[ va lt11tchchakkara[ va]ttiga! [sri-Räja•P]r&jadevar.kkn 
yAnQ.u pa[t]t&vadu. :M&!ha-näyanu apara·paltshattu chatutthiyum Ve!!i· 
kkil.ama.iyum perxa :MAlattu n&J. 

" In the tenth yesr (of the reign) ot the emperor ot tbe three worlda, [tbe glorious 
Bäja]r&jadöva,- on the day of Xiila, which correHponded to a Friday and to t.he fourth tithi 

of the second rortnight of the month of Xölha." 
The date oorresponds to Friday, tbe 17tb April A.D. 12H, which was the 24th day of 

the month of X6aba, and Qn which the 4th tith.i of the dark half (of V ailläkha) ended 20 h. 
45 m„ while the sakshat.-a w• lliila, by the equal space sy&tem from 1 h. 19 m., by the 
Brahma-siddh&ota for ?. h. 53. ro., �d acoording to Garga for 13 h. 8 m., after mean sunrise. 

1 N<>. 506 of Uie Governme•• Bpigraphiot.'1 colleetlon for: 1904. 
• D..tigoi il a Tamil eorruption of the Slllllkrit d.tlly4. 
• No 5sa ol the Governme•' Epigraphilt'• collection for 1904. 

t Th; 4& of ••• i• engr&Tfd 1t the ead of tbe preceding lioe. 
1 The Mina-oamkrlnti took plaee 18 h. 86 m. after mean 1anrioe of Sat11rdat, Uie 22nd l'ohruary A.D. 1225. 
• No. 517 of Uie GoHrmnent BpigraphiA't coll„tion fllr lSO.. 
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118.- In the Kapard!Avara temple at Tiruvalafljuj,i,l 

Tiribuva'!!at!a[k]karava[t]tigs! siri·[RAja•]r&[ja•]devarkku 
123[ va]du Siilila-n&[ya]r.ru apara-pakkashat[t]u9 [8a]dutti(yu)m 
[k]i!amaiyum pena Utti • 

yai;iQ.u 
Tiilga!· 

" In the 12th year (of ths reign) of tbe emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
[BA'a]rä[ja]deva,- [on the day of] Utta • • • . . , which corresponded to a Konday 
and Jto the fourth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Bimha." 

The date corresponds to Monday, the 2nd August A.D. lllll7, whi�h was the 6th day of 
the month of Bimha, and on which the 4th tithi of the dark half ( of Srävai;ia) en�ed 17 h. 
l3 hile the nakshatra was Uttara-Bhe.drapadä for 7 h. 13 m., after mean swmse.- The res:i�· s�ows that the last words of the original date must have beell Uttira1tadl-ridJ. 

119.- In the Välisvara temple at Rämagiri.3 

[Sva]sti Sri [11•] Tiri[h]uvauachcha[k]k�ravattig�! Srl-Mjair&jadevarkku yBi;iQ.n 
pad[i]uär.avadu Kar.kaQ.�ga-nilyar.ru pad1'!!fii8n=d[1]·

. . . 
• 

2 yadiy=a'!!a Viyii!a-kki!amaiyum purvva·pakshattu dasam1y[n]m A!1[1]!amum=auav= 
O.l!!ll· . 

" In the sixteenth year (of the reign) of the emperor of tbe three worlds, the glorious 
Bä ·aräjadeva,- on the day of Annrädhä, which was the tenth tithi of the firet fortnight and 
a �hursday, corresponding to the fourteenth solar day of the month of Karka�aka." 

The date will be expected to fall in A.D. 1231 or 1232, and it actnally corresponds to 
Thursday, the lOth July A.D. 1231. In A.D. 1231 the Karkata·samkrfmti took place 9 h. 
21 m. alter mean sum-ise of Friday, the 27th J une, which was the first day of the month of 
Karkataka ; and the 14th day of the same mollth therefore was Thursday, the lOth July. On 
this day the lOth tithi of the bright half ( of SrAvai;ia) ended lö h. 48 m., while the nakshatra was 
Anurädhä, by the equal space system and according to Garga for 23 h. 38 m., and hy the 
Brahma-siddh8nta for 18 h. 24 m., after meall sunrise. 

The date shows that the reign of R&jarAja III. could not have commenced atter 
(approximately) the lOtb July A.D. 1216. 

120.- In the Arn1;1ächalesvara temple at Tiruva1;11;!.&malai.4 

Sva.sti sri [I I•] Tir[i]bu[ va]'!!achchakkara[ va]ttigs! s�i-RäjarAjad�[ vakku ya]i;iQ.u 
16vadu Ishapa{ba)-nayauu iru[ba]ttettfm=diyadiyum Sau[i}k[ki]!amaiyum per.r.a 
Mimgatl[i]rishattu lla!. 

" In tbe 16tb year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Bäjaräjadeva,- on the day of Hpgasiraa, which corresponded to a Satnrday and to the 
twenty-eighth solar day of the month of J;tishabha.'' 

The date corresponds to Satnrday, the ll2nd Jl[ay A.D. 12311. In A.D. 1232 the J;lishabha· 
&amkranti took place 15 h. 22 m. after mean sunrise of Saturday, the 24th April. The .6rst day 
of the month of J;tiehabba therefore was Sunday, the 25th April, a.nd the 28th day of the same 
month was Saturday, the 22ud May, Oll which day the nakshat.-a was Kfigajiras, by the equal 
space system and according to Garga for 10 h. 30 m., and by the Brahma-siddh8nta for 9 h. 
12 m., after mean eunrise. 

l No. 630 of the Govera.ment; Epigraphiat's colleetioo for 1902. 
t Read •paka1'.1&ttti. a No. 646 of the Government Epigraphist'1 cottection for 19CM. 

• No. 485 of the Ooverument Epign.phist'a collection for 1902. 
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1111.- In the Aru.Q.ächalelivara temple at Tiruva1;1.1;1.ämalai.1 
Svasti llri [11•] T[i]r[i)bnvayachchakkaravattiga! 6rl-IrAjairajadevatkn 

18vadn KAttigai-mlldam piranda padi!le!Ay(n)=diyadi[y ]•aya 
kk[i]lamaiynm Revatiynm da6amiyum [p]eua 

2 iD!U· 

269 

" In  the 18th year (of the Teign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
BAjarAjadeva,- on this day, which corresponds to the tenth tothi, to (the day of) Bevati and 
to a Sunda:y, which is the seventeenth solar day after the commencement of the month of 
Eärttigai." 

The date will be expected to fall in A.D. 1233, and it actnally corresponds to Sunda:y, the 
l3th November A.D. 11133. In .A..D. 1233 tbe Vfischika-sa.rlikrAnti took place 18 h. 28 m. 
after mean snnrise of Thnrsday, the 27th October. The first day of the month of V�ischik& or 
Kärttigai therefore was Friday, the 28tb October, and the l 7th day of the sam.e month was 
Snnday, the lSth November. On this day the lOth tithi (of the bright half of MArgailira) 
ended 2 h. 16 m., and the MkshatTa was Bevati from2 3 h. 17 m., after mean snnrise. 

11111- In the Aksha:yalibgellvara temple at XivaJftr.a 
Om svasti 6r[I] [II•] Tr[i]bhuvayaohchakravatt[i]ga! Ar[!} RajarAjadevar.kn 

yAl;l<).n pad[i]y-[e]�jAva[dn Dha]nn-[n]ayann apara·pakshattn ash�amiynm 
N&ya· 

2 nn-kk(i]lamaiynm per.r.a .A.tta[t•]tn naj. 
" In  the eighteenth year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glo

rious BAjarAjadeva,- on the day of Hasta, which corresponded to a Sunda:y and to the eigbth 
tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Dhanus." 

The date correeponds to Sunda:y, the Söth December A.D. 1233, which was the last 
day of the month of Dhanus (and the day of the UttarA:vll\la-salilkrAnti that took place 15 h. 
5 m. after mean snnrise), and on which the 8th tithi of the dark half (of Pausha) commenced 
5 h. 27 m., while the nakshatra was Hasta, by the equal space system and aooording to Garga 
for 4 h. 36 m., and by the Brahma-siddhflnta for l h. 19 m., after meau. sunrise. 

1113.- In the Vedära�:yellvara temple at Vi!dAraJ1.:yam.' 
1 [ya]chcha[k] karavatt[i]ga[l] srl-RAjarAjadAva[r]ku y[A]�<).u 19[Avadn] 

Mi[du]!!a-nAyauu=pp(li.]rva·pakshattn tiraiyödesiyum NAyauu·kk[i)lamaiynm 
pena KAfü]ai·na!. 

" In  the 19th :vear (of the reign) of the emperor of [the three worlds], the glorious 
BAjarAjadi!va,- on the day of J:yaBh�hA, which corresponded to a Sunday and to the thirteentb 
tithi of the first fortnight of the month of llltithuna.'' 

The date oorresponds to Sunda:y, the llth June A.D. 1234, which was the 1 7th day of the 
month of llltithuna, and on which the 13th tithi of the bright half (of AshA<).ha) ended 7 h. 22 m. 
after mean sunrise, whi!e the nakahatra was J:yeah�hA, by the equal spaoe system. the whole day, 

' No. 494. of the Government Epigraphiat's collection for 1902. 
2 All there C&l1 be no donbt whatever here about the proper equivalent of tbe date, it may be apecially noted 

tbat the day of the date is combined, not with the nak1Aatra (Uti&ra·ßbadrapadl) at the commencement of 
the day, bnt with the •ak1Aatra (B&vatt) which only commenced 3 h. 17 m. after mean eunriae. Compare above, 
Nos. lOi, 106 and 112. 

· 

• No. 516 of the Government Epigrapbitt'• catlection for 1904. 
• No. 496 of the same eollection. 
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by the Brahma·siddhAnla for 7 h. 13 m,, and aocorditig to Garga for 11 h. 50 �., after mean snn· 
rise.-By tbe resnlt previonsly' fonnd for the com.mencement qf Rajad.ja's reign tJµs day fell in 
the 18th, not the 19th, year of the king's reign, 

1114.- In the Vaid:yanAthasvAmin temple at TiJ�gu4f. • 
1 S vasti Ar! [II•] Tiribnvayachchakkaravattiga! llri· Raja· 
2 r8jadevatkn yAi;l\in pattn-onbadavadn Vricb-
3 chiga-oAyar.r.n pli.rvva· pakshattu trayi\dasiyum 
4 NAyar,r.n- lci!amaiynm [per.Iß AAva]ti- nAj. 

" In the nineteenth :year (of the Teogn) of the emperor of the three worlds, the 
glorions BAjarAjadeva,- on tbe day of ASvinl, whioh corresponded to a Sunda:y, and to the 
tbirteenth tithi of the first0fortnigbt of the month of Vfiächika." 

. 

Tbe date correeponds to Sunda:y, the öth November A.D. 1234, which was the 9tb day of 
the month. of Vfiächika, and on whicb the 13th tithi of the bright half (of Karttika) ended 8 h. 
22 m., wh1le the nakshatra was Allvini for 7 h. 18 m., after mean sunris�. 

125.- In the Vighnesvara templ,e at Ag.bil.a 
1 Svasti srl [11•] 

15 . Ti[ r ]i(bn )vayach[ cha ]kkaravattiga[l] 
16 Brl·Rajaraj„devaxkn yä�<).n pat· 
17 'to[9]1iadavad11 Knmbha. na[ya]r.ru pii· 
18 [r"Jva· pakahattu paiijam[i]ynm Viyala-[k]Jci. 
19 lamaiyn[m] peua mvati- n&J. 

. " I� t�e nineteenth :vear ( of the mgn) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
BAJaräJadeva,"":' on tbe day of Bevatl, which corresponded to a Thursday and to the fifth t ithi 
of the first fortnigbt of the 111onth of X1llllbha." 

The date corresponda to Tllu.nda:y, the 25th Januar:y A.D. 1235, which was the 2nd day 
of the m?nth of Xumbha, and on which the 5th tithi of the bright half (of Mägha) ended 6 h. 
44 m., while the t111kshatra was BevaU for 4 b. 36 m., after mean sunrise. 

128.- In the Bajatagirilivara temple at Tirntteilgiir,6 
1 �V&ati sri [II•] Tribhnvag.achohakkara[ vat•J-
2 tig>il! Sri- RAsaräSad3vax[k_n•] 
3 yä�<).n 24 ediri.Jn�A�\in [:Ma•]� 
4 gara-�ayaun, apara·pakshattu [chatu•]-
5 rddas1yum Bagi·kkijam1"ynm [pe•J-
6 r.r.a UttirA<).attu nAI. 

" In
_ 
the :vea:: o�posite the Hth :vear ( �j tb!J rsign) of the emperor of the three worlds the glor1ous BAJaräJ&deva,- on the day of UttarAshädhA h'cb 

' 
d to n. f . . • , w ' corresponded to a San;,rda:y '!" .,..e onl'teenth t•th• of the seoond fortnight of the monfih of Kakara." 

The date oorresponds to Saturda:'" the lllth Januar:y A.D. 1114,1, whicb was the 20th da . .qf the m?nth of Bakara, and on wh1ch the 14th titM of the dark half (of Pausba) e d d 15 : 22 m., while the nak•hatra was UttarAshädhA by the eaual �pace -st.& . d n e · 
Garga for 21 h. 40 m., and by the Bmbnia:siddh•-ta •or J'.: ·„ 6 -�[�- m an 8'.'°°rding to 

. ..,. � "· "' 111„ ,.....,. meaa Bnlll'18e. 
1 See above, P· 1. 1 No. IO t1' tbe GoTmHDent E i · · 
3 No. 601 of the (fovcmment Epl�phist'o collection for 1902• 

P graphia1'1 eollect1on for 19041. 

• P&rt of tbe o of to is entered at the end of tbe pl'f"eeding Une. 
' No. 53t of the Govtr.1ment Episraphiat's collection for 1904. 
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1117.- In the Vaidyanäthasvämin temple at Tittagucj.i.1 
Svaeti kt [I I•] Tiribuva9achchakkaravattiga! stl-IrajarAjad�vaxkn yAr.i.jn 27,·adtt 

Simha-
2 nayann purvva-pakshattn prathamai[y )um [B)udan-kilamaiyum per,r,a Magattu 

naj. 
" In the 117th year (o/ the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 

Räjarijadeva,- on the day of Maghä, which corresponded to a Wednesday and to the firet tithi
of the firet fortnight of the month of Bimha." 

The date corresponde to Wednesday, the 3oth .Tuly A.D. 1242, which was the 2nd day of 
the month of Silil.ha, and on which the Ist tithi of the bright half (of the firet BhAdrapada) 
ended 6 h. 6 m„ while the nak•hatra was MaghA, by the equal space syetem for 5 h. 55 m„ after 
mean sunrise. 

128.- In the VedAra11-ye8vara temple at Viidära11-yam.1 
1 Sva[eti] srl [II•] Tiribuva9achchakkaravattiga! 6ri-Raja[ra]jad6[ va]tkku [yä]r.i.ju 

27[avadn] Ma[ga)ra-[n)Ayaxr.[u) [apa•]-
2 [ra)-pakshattn paiijadeiayum Tinga!-kilamai[ynm) pena Pusattu nA[I]. 

" In the 27th year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Räjarijadeva,- on the day of Pushya, which oorreeponded to a llllonday and to the fifteenth 
tithi of [the eecond) fortnight of the month of llllall.ara.'' 

In the month of Makara a fifteenth tithi of the eecond fortnight cannot poeeibly be com
bined with the nakshatra Puebya, and the probability therefore ia that the aecond fortnight 
bas been quoted erroneouely for the firet. But even with the firet fortnight the date would 
be incorreot for tbe 27th year of the king'e reign, a calculation for which and for the firet 
fortnight has yielded Wedneeday, the 7th January A.D. 1243. 

In my opinion it ie bighly probable that thiB date really belonga to the lllst year of 
Räjarija'a reign.1 For that year it would correepond to Monday, the lllth .Tanuary A.D. 
1237, which waa the 20th day of the month -0f Makara, and on which the fifteenth tifhi of the 
bright b&lf (of MAgha) ended 20 h. 11  m., while the nakshatra wae Pus�ya, by tbe eqnal 
epace eyetem and according to Garga for 16 h. 25 m., and by tbe Brabma-eiddbßnta for 14 h. 
27 m., after mean sunriae.- lt may be noted tbat on thie 12th January A.D. 1237 there was 
a total eclip18 of the moon, visible in India. 

129.- In the VAllBvara temple at Rämagiri.• 
1 Svasti M [I I•] Tir[i)bnvana[choha)kkara[va]ttiga! •rl-Irljarßja-
2 d&vaEku' yi.i).ljn [2)9[va)du Midnna-ii[&•]yauu mappattiral)..j[a]" 
3 n=diyadiy=&!!• Tingat-kiiamaiynm piirvva-pakehat-
4. tu pradamaiynm Pu[ia]mum l9a a9r,n. 

" In the [2]9th year ( of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Räjarijadeva,- on the day of Puehya, which was the .6.ret tithi of the firat fortnight and a 
llllonday, correaponding to the thirty-second solar day of the month of llithuna." 

i No. 19 of the Go•ernmellt Epigraphi.t'1 collecüoo for 1908. 
• No. 495 of the Govemmeot Epigrapbi1t'1 collection fOT 190&. 
1 Mr.Venkay7r. now infol'IDI me tbat the Hading iu line 1 of the origiul �"Y really be 20, and that1 what 

wu taken for 7, may be part of the tlouri1h which denotiel civa<.i•. On t.ile o;;b.er b„nd, be 1tates &hat apar•· 
paklllatt• probably is the actnal reading. 

• No. 6�6 ol the Government Epig ... phi.t'• collection for 1004. 
• The ' of dl i1 engra.ved tt.t the end of tbt' prtcediug hue. 
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This date would be expeoted to fall in A.D. 1244 or 1245, and it actually corresponds 
to Monday, tbe 26th .Tune A.D. 11146. In A.D. 1245 the Mithuna-eamkranti took place 
9 h. 41 m. after mean ennrise of Friday, the 26th May, which was the first day of the month 
of Mitbuna ; and the 32nd day of that month therefore was Monday, the" 26th June.l On 
this dny the firet tithi of the bright half (of the eecond Aehagha) ended 16 h. 5 m. after 
mean ennriee, and the nakshatra wa,,.- Pushya, by the eqnal space system aud acoording to 
Garga the whole day, and by the Brahma.-siddhänta for 22 h. 59 m. after mean snnrise. 

The date shows that the reign of Rajaraja III. could not have commenced before 
(approximately) the 27th .Tune A.D. 1216. 

130.- In the Aru11-ii.chalesvara temple at Tiruva11-l).Amalai.2 
Svasti [ s rl] [ 1 1  •J [Ti ]ribu va9achchakkaravattiga! sri-Ira j ara jad�va.r[k •]  k u 

ysr.i.jn 30vadu Dauu·nAyar.r.11 apara-paksha[t]tu trayö[daii]ynm 
2 Ani!amum pena Nayaun-kkilamai-n&!. 

" In the 30th year (o/ the reign) of the emperor of the three worlde, the glorious 
Räjarijadeva,- oo a Sunday, which correeponded to (the day of) Anurädhä and to the 
thirteenth tithi of the second fortnigbt of the month of Dhanus." 

The dato apparently corresponda to Bunday, the 17th December A.D. 1246, which was 
tbe 22nd day of the month of Dhanus, and on which tbe nakshatra was Anurädhä, by tl:e 
equal space syetem and according to Ga.rga for 17 h. 44 m„ and by tbe Brahma-siddhänta for 
12 b. 29 m., after mean snnriee. Bnt the tithi whicb ended on this day, 15 b. 44 m. after meao 
snnrise, wae the 12th, not the 13th, of the da.rk half (of M&rgaaira).- The word trayodasiyum 

of the original therefore would be a mistake for tuvädaiiyum. 

G.- RAJENDRA-CHOLA III. 

131.- In the Vedärar.iyesvara temple at Vedär&l/-y&m.' 
Sva[sti] sri [11°) Tirnbnvanachchakkaravattiga! sri·Irasendira-Sö!ad�var.kku 

yilr.i.ju 
:l nälavadu Magara-näyar.r.n=ppftrvva-pakshattu pratbamaiyum Budau-ki!amai-J yum per.r.a Tiruvöi;iattn nä!. 

" In the fourtb year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glor1oue 
Rajendra-Chöjadeva,- ou tbe day of Srava11-a, which corresponded to a Wednesday and to tbe 
füst tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Makara," 

The date corresponds to Wedneeday, the 6th .Tanuary A.D. 1260, which w&e the 12th 
day of the month of Makara, and on which tbe lst tithi of the brigbt half (of MAgha) ended 
l� h. 45 m., wbile the nakshatra was Sravar.ia, by tlie equal space syetem and according tc 

Garga for 13 h. 47 m., and by the Brahma-eiddhanta for 15 h. 6 m., after mean snurise. 

132.- In the Vedärar.iyesvara temple at VAdär&l/-yam.• 
[Ti]r[i]bnva911chchakkaravatti[ga)! sri-Rasend [i]ra-S6iade[ vaJ,rku [y ]f>r.i.ju [ 0 ]l!· 2 badflva�u Magara-nilyarr.u purva-[pa)kshattu dvitlyaiyum Sev[va-kki])amaiy pe-

3 r.ra Sadaiyattu nß). 

1 The Karka�a.- or DakabiQ.iyana-urhkrinti took place 0 h. 16 m. aftcr wea.11 sunrise of the 27tL Jun€. 
:i No. 504. of the Govern1oent Epigraphist's collection for 1902. 
1 No. 423 of the Gonrnmeut EpigraFhilit's colltiction for 1904. 
4 No. 4li of the sawe collection. 
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"In the ninth year ( oj the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious . 
Bäjendra-ChöJad.eva,- on the day of Satabhishaj, which ccrresponded tc 11 Tuesday 11nd to 
the seccnd tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Makara," 

The dat.e coriesponds to Tuesday, the 12th January A.D. 1255, which was the 19th day 
of the month of Makara, and on which the 2nd tithi of the bright half ( of Magha) ended 1 h. 
21  m„ while the nakshatra was Satabhishaj, by the equäl ep11ce system for. 17 h. 4 m„ by the 
Brahma-siddhii.nta for 5 h. 55 m„ and aocording to Garga for 8 h. 32 m„ after mean sunriae. 

133.- In the Baj11tagiri8vara temple at Tirutteilgür.1 

Svasti iiri 11- Tribhu[ v11•]n11chche.kravattiga) srl-Räjendra-Bli!e.de[ va•]r[ku) 
yäi;uj.u llve.diy ediram=w;uj.u Ke.rke.Q.aga-nä[y11r]ru 11pare.-pakahatt11 T[i]-

2 nge,t;-kila[m)aiyum Urlisru;llyum · perra. nä[I] .
" In the year opposite the llth year ( oj the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, 

the glorious Bäjendre.-ChoJad.eva,- on the d11y of Böhil;ii, whioh corresponded to e. Monday 
of the second fortnight2 of the month of Karka�e.ke.." 

The da.te corresponds to Monday, the 9th July A.D. 1257, which was the 13th de.y of the 
month of Ke.rka�ake., and on which [the llth tithi] of the de.rk half (of Aehä<).he.) ended 10 h. 
59 m„ while the nakshatra we.e Bohil].i, by the eque.l spe.ca syetem 11nd e.ccordiug to Garge. for 
11 h. 10 m„ 11nd by the Brahma-siddhflnte. for 10 h. 30 m., aft.er mean sunrise. 

134.- In the Vedär&l}.yesvara temple e.t Vedäral].Y&m.• 

Sv11sti 
y[iilJ.} 

sri &.. Tri[bhuva)ye.chchakkara.ve.tt[ig11!] sr[l-Riije)ndire.-Sö[!a]devarkku 

2 <j.u 16[iivadu] ]:lishe.ba-nii.[y11]r.i;u [p]u[rva)-paksh11ttu ekildas[i]yu[m] Tinga�-
ki!a.me.iyum peE[ra.] 

3 U ttirattu nii!. 
" In the 16th yee.r (of the reig") of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 

[Bäje]ndra·ChoJ11deve.,- on the d11y of Uttare.-Phalguni, whioh corresponded to e. Mond11y 
and to the eleventh tithi of the firet fortnight of the month of l;tiahabhe.." 

The de.te clee.rly correspor.ds to Monday, the lst Me.y A.D. 1262, which was the 7th d11y 
of the month of �ishabhe., and on which the llth tithi of the b1ight half (of Vaisiikhe.) ended 
17 h. O m„ while the nakshatra was Uttare.-Phe.lguni, by the equal space eyst.em and according 
to Ge.rga for l h. 19 m„ 11ft.er mean sunrise.- By the result previousiy• fouud for the oommence
ment of the reign of Räjendre.-Chöle. III. this de.y feil in the 17th, not the l6th, year of the 
king's reign. 

135.- In the Vedär&1J.Yä8ve.ra temple e.t Vedär&l].yam.5 

1 Svasti sri [II•] Tir[ibuva]l!e.chcha[kk11]re.vattiga! sri-•[&ä]ii�yd[i]re.· 
Sö[la]de[va]rkku [y )AIJ.<!-n l [Sävadu Maga]re.·[n]äy11nu [e.]pa[re.)-pakshe.ttu 
[du] di[ye.iy]um Buday-k[i]lamai[y]um perra T[i] ruvli[1J.11t]tu [yä)] .  

l No. 531 of the Government Epigr&phiat'a collection for 1904. 
2 The tithi is omitted in the original. 
• No. 460 of the Government Epigr&phiat's collection for 1904. 
' See above, p. 7. 

• No. 494 of the Government Epigraphiat's collection for 1904. 
• Tho rd of rtlil' aoomo to have been written twioe in the original. 
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"In the l[sth] year (of the reign) Of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 
Bäjendra-Chö}e.deva,- on the de.y of SraV'&l].a, whioh oorresponded to e. Wedneade.y e.nd to the 
aecond tithi of the eeccnd fortnight of the month of [He.ka]ra." 

In the month of Me.ke.re. 11 seccnd tithi of the eeoond fortnight cannot possihly be comhined 
with the nakshatra Sre.v&J}&, e.nd the probability e.gain is the.t the seoond fortnight he.s heen 
qnoted erroneously for the first. U ndoubtedly the de.te correeponds to Wednesday, the 2nd 
Je.nne.ry A.D. 1264, which we.e the 9th de.y of the month of Ma.kara, and on whioh the 2nd 
tithi of the bright he.lf (of MAgha) commencea 0 h. 51 m., while the nakshatra we.s Sraval].a, by 
the equal spe.ce system e.nd e.ocording to Garge. for 9 h. 12 m„ e.nd by the Brahme.-siddhAnta 
for 10 h. 30 m„ 11ft.er mean sunriee.- Aocordingly, the ree.ding in the origiue.l ehould he.ve been 
pürva-pakshattu, not apara-pakshattu. 

136.- In the Tyägaräje.svämin temple at Tiruvärür.1 

Svasti Srl9 &.. Tiribuvaye.chchakkaravarttige.l Sri-Räj&idre.-Sö!a.dl\varkku yei;i<j.u 
20[A]ve.du Me.[ge.]re.-niyarru pil.rvva-pe.kahattn tre.yöde.iiiyum Budhay-
kilamaiyum [p ]eua Plll].&lpil.llattu nAJ. 

" In the 20th year ( oj the reign) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorions 
Bäjändra-ChoJadeva,- on the day of Pune.rve.sn, which ccrresponded to e. Wednesday e.nd to 
the thirteenth tithi of the firet fortuight of the month of Ma.kare..'' 

The de.te corresponds to Wednesde.y, the 20th Je.nne.ry A.D. 1266, which was the 27th 
day of the month of Me.ke.ra, and on which the 13th tithi of the bright half ( of Mßghe.1) ended 
19 h. 29 m„ while the nakshatra was Pune.rve.su, by the eque.1 spe.ca eystem e.nd acccrding to 
Garga for 21 h. 40 m„ and by the Brahma-siddMnta for 21 h. 1 m„ e.fter mean snnrise. 

176 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. [JUNE, 1EP5.

The Date of the Buddhist Inscription from 
Srave.eti, ante, Vol. XVII. p. 6L 

SINCE I edited the Buddhist inecription irom 
Sr&vasti ( Set-Mahet ), aute, Vol. XVII. p. 61 :ff„ 
Dr. W. Hoey has published e. translation of it in 
the Jour. Beng. As. Soc. Vol. LXI. Part 1„ 
Extra. No. p. 60 :ff„ which is e. decided improve
ment on my own tra.nale.tion. What I would 
dre.w attention to here, is, that Dr. Hoey has 
read the date in line 18 COITectly samvat 1176, 
instead of sam„at 1276, as I ,  misled by my rub
binge, had given it. That samvat 1176 ie the 
true de.te of the inscription, ia proved both hy 
the reterence in the text to e. kiug Madana, who 
must be the king Madanapala, or Madanadeve., of 
Kanauj, about whose time there can be no doubt 
now, and espeoie.lly hy the wording of verae 11 
of the inscription. In tbe original that verse 
reads :-

No. 555 of the Govemment Epigraphist's colleetion for 1904. 

Raslldhikam-e.bhivyapi Gir!sa-charaJ?.-Aaritam 1 
hams-lve. manase.lil yaeye. jahilti eme. ne. 

Bhilrat! I I ; 
and Dr. Hoey's translation of it is :- " Hie mind, 
of mighty grasp and perfect taste, devoted to the 
feet of Girlaa, Bharati forsa.keth not, even as the 
swan forsaketh not the broad Manase. lake, re
posing with ite vast store of water at the feet of 
the Lord of mountaine ( Himalaya. )." Thie is 
simple enough ; but the two native scholars, who 
have furnished Dr. Hoey with this tre.nelation, 
deserve great credit iudeed for having perceived 
that some af the words of the verse are so chosen 
as to suggest the year 1176, Giri-Ua being equal 
to 1 1 7  and rasa to 6. - The matter shews how 
dates m!>.y be hidden away in ple.ces where one 
would be least likely to look for them. 

F. KIELHORN. 
Göttinge•<. 

' Thia titAi ia a Ealpddi. 
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D i e  S o n n e n - u n d M o n d fi n s t e r n i s s e  i n  d e n  D a t e n  
I n d i s c h e r  I n s c h r i ft e n .  

Von 

F. Kielhorn. 

Vorgelegt in der Sitzung vom 25, Januar 1896. 

Nach den Angaben der modernen indischen Textbücher dauert 
bei Sonnen- und Mondfinsternissen der pu�iya-käla , d. h. die für 
Schenkungen und andre fromme Handlungen passende Zeit , nur 
so lange wie die Finsterniß ßichtbar ist oder doch sichtbar sein 
würde, wenn Sonne oder Mo�d nicht von Wolken bedeckt wären. 
Bei einer in Indien nicht sichtbaren Finsterniß giebt es keinen 
pm;iya-kala ; gehn Sonne oder Mond verdunkelt auf, so rechnet der 
pu�ya-käla von Aufgang der Sonne oder des :Mondes ; gehn sie 
verdunkelt unter , so dauert er nur bis zum Untergange. Wenn 
diese Lehren immer gegolten haben , so können die in den Daten 
indischer Inschriften , die Yon Schenkungen berichten , erwähnten 
Finsternisse nur solche sein , die in Indien sichtbar waren. Ich 
bin zu einer sorgfältigeren Erwägung dieser Frage zunächst durch 
das Datum einer Inschrift des Co!a K<inigs Räjaräja-Kesarivar
man 1) veranlaßt worden , bei dem zu entscheiden war zwischen
dem 26. September 991 , wo eine in Indien sichtbare Mondfinster
niß stattfand , und dem 26. September 1010 , wo ebenfalls eine 
Mondfinsterniß stattfand , die aber in Indien nicht sichtbar war ; 
und ich glaube denen , die sich für indische Epigraphik interessie
ren, einen Dienst dadurch zu erweisen , daß ich meine aus mehr 
als 1500 Inschriften zusammengestellten Listen von Finsternissen 
mit einer kurzen Angabe des wirklichen Thatbestandes hier ver
öffentliche 2). Zu meiner Eintheilung der Finsternisse bemerke ich,

1) Vgl. Ep. Ind. IV, 66 ; das Datum ist das unten unter Mondfinsternissen,
No. 9, erwähnte. 

2) Von den untersuchten Inschriften gebrauchen 4'96 die Saka Aera (unten
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daß die hier als in Indien sichtbar bezeichneten Finsternisse es 
auch an dem jedesmal genannten Orte waren, wenn nicht das Ge
gentheil gesagt wird. 

S o nn e n fi n s t e r n i s s e  werden in den mir bekannten In
schriften 62 erwähnt. Bei dreizehn davon (No. 50-62 der Liste) 
enthalten die betreffenden Inschriften kein oder wenigstens kein 
berechenbares Datum, oder das Datum ist eins, an dem eine Sonnen
finsterniß nicht stattfinden könnte. W erthlos sind hier auch zehn 
andre (No. 40-49) , weil an den gegebenen berechenbaren Daten 
Sonnenfinsternisse überhaupt nicht stattfanden. In Betreff dieser 
zehn Daten mag bemerkt werden , daß wenigstens zwei derselben 
(No. 40 und 41) gefälschten Inschriften angehören ; daß in drei 
Fällen (No. 42, 43 und 46) , wo in dem auf den gegebenen Monat 
folgenden Monate wirklich eine Finsterniß (in No. 42 und 46, wo 
der Wochentag gegeben wird , an diesem Wochentage) stattfand, 
der Schreiber sich vielleicht nur in der Angabe des Monats geirrt 
haben könnte ; und daß von den übrig bleibenden fünf Fällen der 
gegebene Wochentag des Datums zweimal (in No. 44 und 48) rich
tig sein würde, zweimal (in No. 45 und 47) dagegen falsch ist. 

Es bleiben demnach 39 Fälle , in denen die Rechnung für das 
überlieferte Datum oder eins seiner möglichen Aequivalente wirk
lich eine Sonnenfinsterniß ergiebt ; und meine Liste zeigt zunächst, 
daß von diesen 39 Sonnenfinsternissen 32 in Indien sichtbar 1) und 
7 nicht sichtbar waren. In der Liste der nicht sichtbaren Fin
sternisse sind jedoch zwei , No. 36 und 37 , ohne Weiteres zu 
streichen, denn die beiden Inschriften, die sie erwähnen, sind Fäl
schungen , und überdies stimmt bei einer derselben weder der 
Wochentag noch das naki?atra. Sehr zweifelhaft müssen aber auch 
No. 38 und 39 erscheinen , weil auch hier die Finsternisse nicht 

bezeichnet mit S. ,  mit einem Stern hinter der Jahreszahl wo das Jahr ein lau
fendes ist), 325 die Vikrama Aera (V.), 70 die Gupta-Valabhi Aera, 40 die Cedi 
Aera, 33 die als Cn.lukya-Vikrama-var�a bekannte Aera (Ci!.· Vi-va.), 16 die Har�a
Aera, 16 die Kollam Aera, 10 die Newär Aera, 9 die Gaügeya Aera, und 25 die
Aera des Kaliyuga, die Siiüha Aera, die Saptar�i Aera, die Lak�matiasena Aera, 
und die Aeren von Buddha's Nirvätia und Vardham!l.na's NinätJa. 152 sind in 
Regierungsjahren datiert, 30 in Regierungsjahren und Jupiterjahr�n, und 24 nur
in J upiterjahren. 259 Inschriften enthalten kein Datum irgendwelcher Art.

1) Der Grund weshalb ich die beiden Daten für die [verflossenen] Saka Jahre 
716 und 730 (No. 2 und 3) als Daten mit sichtbaren Finsternissen gebe , obwohl 
in Indien nicht sichtbare Finsternisse an den gegebenen Daten auch in den lau
fenden Saka Jahren 716 und 730 stattfanden, ist der, daß die mir bekannten cor
recten Daten , über deren exacte Aequivalente kein Zweifel o bwalten kann , bis 
zum Saka Jahre 943 nur verflossene Jahre citieren. 
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an den von den Daten der Inschriften gegebenen Wochentagen 
stattfanden. Aus dem gleichen Grunde werden unter den sichtbaren 
Finsternissen Bedenken erregen die Finsternisse No. 12 ,  16, und 
18, wenn auch der (scheinbar falsche) Wochentag der beiden letz
ten vielleicht in dem Gebrauche des Terminus vyat:zpäta im Datum 
seine Erklärung finden könnte. 

Das Resultat der Untersuchung ist demnach folgendes : Von 
32 in correct datierten Inschriften, deren Aechtheit zu bezweifeln 
kein Grund vorliegt , erwähnten Sonnenfinsternissen waren 29 in 
Indien - alle an dem Orte der Inschrift - sichtbar und nur 
3 nicht sichtbar. Die frühste sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß ist die 
vom 25. Juni 754 ; von den nicht sichtbaren sind früher die vom 
2. August 612 und die vom 17. Februar 668 , und die dritte
nicht sichtbare Finsterniß , vom 2. Januar 987 , ist die frühste 
in einem ächten Datum der Vikrama Aera erwähnte Sonnen
finsterniß. In weiter zurückliegenden Jahrhunderten gaben also 
bisweilen auch nicht sichtbare Sonnenfinsternisse Anlaß zu Schen
kungen 1) ; für die spätren Inschriften aber , auf jeden Fall 
·für alle Inschriften nach dem Jahre 1000 n. Chr. , gilt die oben

1) Manche Schenkung ist gewiß durch eine Sonnen- oder Mondlinsterniß ver
anlallt worden , ohne dall dies in der über die Schenkung ausgestellten Urkunde 
gesagt wird. Eine noch nicht veröffentlichte Kupferplatte des Govindacandra 
von Kanauj ist datiert r. 12()()' Srävatia - sudi 15 , Ravau = Sonntag d.
16. Juli 1 144, wo eine in Indien sichtbare Mondfinsterniß stattfand, die hier nicht,
in einer Kupferplatte des Paramara Lakf!mivarman (No. 23 der Mondfinsternisse) 
aber wohl erwähnt wird. In ähnlicher Weise entspricht das Datum einer In
schrift des W. Calukya Vikramäditya II. , fJ. 656 , Mägha-pauNJ.amiisyäm (Ind. 
.dnt. VII, 107), dem 13. Januar 735, wo ebenfalls eine in Indien sichtbare Mond
finsternill stattfand. Besonders aber möchte ich hier darauf aufmerksam machen, 
dall alle bekannt gewordenen Gupta-Valabhi Daten mit Tagen des Neumonds oder 
Vollmonds, soweit sich dies ohne Angabe der Wochentage behaupten läßt, Tagen 
entsprechen , an denen Finsternisse stattfanden. Die Piili Kupferplatte des Ma
hii.räja Lak�mai.ia von Jayapura (Ep. Ind. II, 364) ist datiert samvatsara - aates 
'!laPancälad-uttare Jye�ha-mäse paurtiamäsyäm = d. 13. Mai 477 , mit einer in
Indien sichtbaren Mondfinsterniß ; die Gai.iesgalj. Kp. des Dhruvasena I. von Va
labbi (Ep. Ind. III, 320) sam 207 VaUäkha-ba 15, für den püNJ.imänta Vaisäkha 
= d. 28. März 526, mit einer in Indien nicht sichtbaren Sonnenfinsterniß. Vier 
Kupferplatten des Dharasena II. von Valabhr (Gupta Inscr. 165 , Ind. Ant. VII, 
68 und VIII, 30 1 ,  und Bhävnagar Inscr. 35) sind datiert sain 252 VaiSäkha-ba 
15, für den pürtiimänta Vaisäkba = d. 10. April 571 , ebenfalls mit einer in In
dien nicht sichtbaren Sonnenfinsterniß. Und die Botäd Kp. des Dhruvasena II. 
von ValabhI (Ind . . .dnt. Vll, 13 und Bhatmagar Insc�. 40) trägt das Datum sam 
810 Mvaguja-ba 15, auch hier für den pürtiimänta Ä8vina = d. 24. August 6291 
mit einer in Indien nicht sichtbaren Sonnenfinsterniil. 
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erwähnte Vorschrift der Textbücher , und die Erwähnung einer 
nicht sichtbaren Sonnenfinsterniß in einer spät.ren Inschrift dürfte 
darum wohl geeignet sein, Zweifel an der Aechtheit einer solchen 
Inschrift zu erwecken. 

Die Zahl der in den Inschriften erwähnten M o n d  fi n s t e r
n i s s  e ist 65. Fiinf davon (No. 61-65) lassen sich nicht berech
nen ; und in 13 Fällen (No. 48-60) fand an dem überlieferten 
berechenbaren Datum keine Finsterniß statt. Eins dieser 13 Da
ten (No. 48) gehört einer sicher gefälschten Inschrift an ; was die 
andren 12 Daten betrifft , so muß es von vorn herein Mißtrauen 
erwecken, daß in den neun davon, die überhaupt einen Wochentag 
geben, dies siebenmal Montag (und zweimal Sonntag) ist 1). Auf
fällig ist auch , daß viermal (in No. 50, 51, 52 und 58) außer der 
Mondfinsterniß noch eine samkränti in Verbindung mit dem Datum 
erwähnt wird, nur in einem Falle (in No. 58), wie es scheint, mit 
einer gewissen Berechtigung. 

Es bleiben uns somit 47 Fälle, in denen an dem überlieferten 
Datum wirklich eine Mondfinsterniß stattfand ; und hier ist das 
sehr einfache Resultat dies , daß in 46 Fällen die Finsterniß eine 
in Indien sichtbare war, und daß die einzige in Indien nicht sicht
bare Finsterniß (No. 47) in einer Inschrift erwähnt wird, die an
erkanntermaßen eine Fälschung ist. Dies Resultat wird in keiner 
Weise durch den Umstand beeinträchtigt , daß die Finsterniß in 
fünf Fällen (No. 15, 19, 31, 32 und 41) nicht an dem vom Datum 
gegebenen Wochentage stattfand 2) , denn auch so dürfen wir 
behaupten , daß die in den bisher gefundenen ächten und richtig 
datierten Inschriften erwähnten Mondfinsternisse alle in Indien 
- und zwar, meiner Berechnung nach , alle an dem Orte der In
schrift - sichtbar waren. Gestützt auf dieses Resultat habe ich 
mich bei dem oben erwähnten Datum des Räjaräja - Kesarivarman 
für den 26. September 991 entschieden , und eine nach der Saka 
Aera datierte, vor kurzer Zeit gefundene Inschrift desselben Königs 
hat die Richtigkeit meiner Entscheidung bestätigt. 

Zum Vergleich mit der Thatsache , daß mehr als 20 Daten 

1) Das Eintreten einer Mondfinsterniß an einem Montag heißt cü!ltmatii 
•Scheiteljuwel' , und Schenkungen bei solcher Gelegenheit sichern endloses Ver
dienst. Dies ist gewiß der Grund, weshalb in den sonst regelmäßigen Daten der
Mondfinsternisse No. 15 , 31 , 32 und 41 Montag statt des richtigen Wochentags 
genannt wird. Aber von 28 ganz correcten Daten mit Mondfinsternissen, die den 
Wochentag geben, haben doch nur fünf den Montag. 

2) Vgl. die vorhergehnde Anmerkung. 
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in den folgenden Listen Finsternisse erwähnen , die an den gege
benen Daten nicht stattgefunden haben , und daß in andren Feh
ler namentlich in Betreff des Wochentags nicht selten sind, diene 
hier noch eine kurze Bemerkung über die inschriftlichen Daten, 
die eine samkranti , d. h. den Eintritt der Sonne in ein Sternbild 
des Thierkreises erwähnen. Die mir zu Gebote stehnden Inschrif
ten enthalten 125 solcher Daten, fast genau ebensoviele wie Daten 
mit Finsternissen. Nicht weniger als 84 davon erwähnen die Ut
tarayaJJ.a - saii1kränti (das Winter-sobtitium), 12 die Dak$iJJ.äyana
saihkränti (das Sommer-solstitium), nur 16 eine der beiden Vi$uva
sa1hkräntis (das :Frühlings- oder Herbstäquinoctium) ,  und nur 10 
eine der acht andren sarhkräntis. Von den 125 Daten sind 31 
nicht berechenbar , und bei 25 andren fand an dem gegebenen 
D atum oder in unmittelbarer Kähe desselben keine sa1ilkränti 
statt, auch keine tropische. ALer auch in 23 der übrigen 6U Fälle, 
in denen die gemeinte sa1ilkriinti mit Sicherheit bestimmt werden 
kann, enthält das gegebene Datum, wenigstens wie es uns vorliegt, 
einen Fehler. Neunmal ist der gegebene Wochentag (mit einer 
Ausnahme Sonntag 1) oder Montag) falsch, fünfmal die tithi, ein
mal das nak$atra, viermal die Monafahälfte, zweimal der Monat �), 
und zweimal das Jahr. Uebrigens darf man nicht vergessen, daß 
wir von manchen der hier benutzten Inschriften noch keine kri
tischen Ausgaben besitzen 3). 

1 , a. - I n  I n d i e n  :; i ch t b a r e  S o nn e n fi n s t e rn i s s e. 

1 . - 25. J u n i  754 ; totale Finsterniß im Monat SrävaJJ.a. 
Pattadakal I. des W. Calukya Kirtivarman II. Satyasraya ; Ep.
lnd. III, 4. 

2. -4. M a i  794 ;  S. 716 , Vaisäkha '). - PaithäJJ. Kp. des
Rä$traküta Govinda III. ; Ep. lnd. III, 103 und Incl. Ant. XXIII, 131. 

3. - 27. J u l i  808 ; S. 730, SrävaJ)a 5). - Rädhanpur Kp. des
Rät?traküta Govinda III. ; Ind. Ant. VI, 68 und XXIII, 131. 

1) Auch bei den 25 berechenbaren Daten , an denen in Wirklichkeit keine
samkranti stattfand, ist der Wochentag mit einer einzigen Ausnahme immer Sonn
tag oder Montag. 

2) .l!:s ist wahrscheinlich , daß in einem dieser beiden Fälle eine andre als
die im Datum genannte sainkränti gemeint ist. 

3) In den folgenden Listen bezeichnet 1. eine Steininschrift und Kp. eine Kupfer
platte. 

4) Eine in Indien nicht sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß fand am 14. Mai 793, im
seihen Monate des laufenden Jahres S. 716, statt. 

5) Berechnet für Näsik. Eine in Indien nicht sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß
fand am 7. August 8071 im selben Monate des laufenden Jahres S. 730, statt. 
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4. - 16. Jun i 866 ; S .  788 , Jyai$tha. - Sirür I .  des Rä$!ra
küta Amoghavar$a I . ;  lnd. Ant. XII, 219 und XXIII, 123. 

5. - 6. Ju n i  8 6 7 ;  S. 789 , Jyai$tha 1). - Bagumrä Kp. des
Räi;itraküta Dhärävar$a Dhruvaräja II. von Gujarät ; lnd. Ant.
XII, 185 und XXIII, 131. 

6. - 1 5. A p r i l  888 ;  S. 810 , Caitra. - Bagumrä Kp. des
Räi;itraküta Akälavar$a Kf$JJ.aräja von Gujarät ; lnd. Ant. XIII, 
69 und XXIII, 123. 

7. - 9. S e p t e m b e r  9 4 5 ; S. 867, Bhädrapada. - Sälotgi I.
des Räi;itraküta Kri;wa III. ; Ep. Ind. IV, 60 und Jm7. Ant. XxIII, 123. 

8. - 2 2. 0 c t o b e r  9 7 1  ; S. 893 , Asvina. - Adaraguiichi I.
des Rä$traküta Khottiga ; Ind. Ant. XII, 256 und XXIII, 123. 

9. - 2 0. S e p t e
.
m b e r  9 82 ;  S. 904, Bhädrapada. - Nilgund 

I. des W. Cälukya Taila II. ; noch nicht veröffentlicht. 
10. - 2 3. N o v em b e r  1 0 2 5 ;  S. 948*, Kärttika. - Kalas

Budrnkh Kp. des Yädava Bhillama III. ; Ind. Ant. XVII, 120 und 
XXIII, 129. 

11. - 1 5. J a n u a r  1 0  5 1  ; S. 972, Pau$a. - Surat Kp. des
Caulukya Trilocanapäla von Lätadesa ;  Ind. Ant. XII , 202 und 
XXIII, 124. 

12. - 1 0. M a i 2) 1 0  5 4 ; S. 976 , Vaisäkha. - Honwä<J I. des
W. Cälukya Somesvara I. ; lnd. Ant. XIX, 273 und XXIV, 7. 

13. - 2 1. J u l i  10 6 9 ;  S. 991 , Ä$äQ.ha. - Väghli I. des Yä
dava SeuJ)acandra II. ; Ep. Ind. II, 227 und Ind. Ant. XXIII, 124. 

14. - 1 9. M ä r z  1 0 9 4 ;  Cä-Vi-va. 18, Phälguna. - Ba\agälhve
I. des W. Cälukya Tribhuvanamalla Vikramäditya VI. ; lnd. Ant.

V, 342 und XXII, 1 10. 
15. - 1 1. M a i  1 1 19 ; V. 1176, J yai$tha. - Kamauli Kp. des

Govindacandra von Kanauj ; noch nicht veröffentlicht. 
16. - 26. D e c e m b e r  1 1 44 ;  Jahr 7 ,  Raktäki;ia (= S. 1066),

Pau$a 3). - Ko<Jikoppa I. des W. Cälukya Jagadekamalla II. und
des Sinda Permä<Ji I. ; Bo. As. Soc. XI, 253. 

1) Eine in Baroda ebenfalls sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß fand am 16. Juni 866, 
Im selben Monate des laufenden Jahres S. 789, statt ; s. No. 4. 

2) Dies war ein Dienstag, nicht, wie in der Inschrift angegeben, ein Montag.
3) In Kog.ikoppa nicht sichtbar. Der Wortlaut des Datums ist �yad

amäväsye Soma - vä ra uttaräyatiaaamkrama'(la -vyatipäta- süryyagraha'!Wd - aindu. 
Die uttaräya1J.a - samkrä.nti fand statt Sonntag , d. 24. December 1 1 44 , 16 h. 
22 m. , und die Sonnenfinsterniß Dienstag , d. 26. December 1 144 ; der im Da
tum erwähnte Montag wäre also vielleicht der zwischen dem Tage der samkränti 
und dem Tage der Finsterniß liegende Tag. Von siebzehn mir bekannten Daten, 
die das Wort vyatipäta enthalten , sind sechzehn scheinbar unregelmäßig. Dazu 
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17. - 1 7. J a n u a r  1 1 6 2 ;  Jahr 6, Vii?u (= S. 1083), Pau$a. 
Ba}agäihve I. des Ka}acurya Bijjala-Tribhuvanamalla ; Päli, Skr. 
and Old-Can. Inscr. No. 184 und Mysore lnscr. 9�. No. 43. 

18. - 1. J u n i 1) 1 1 7 4 ;  S. 1096 , Jyaii?tha. - Hulgür I. des 
Ka}acurya Somesvara ; lnd. Ant. X:VIII, 127 und XXIV, 8. 

19. - 2 6. No v e m b e r 1 1 7 4 ;  S. 1096, Märgasir$a. - Hulgür 
I. des Ka}acurya Somesvara ; Ind. Ant. XVIII, 127 und XXIII, 124. 

20. - 2 6. N o v  e m b e r  1 1 74 ;  Kaliyuga 4275, Märgasir$a. -
Degämve I. des Kädamba Permägi-Sivacitta von Goa; Bo. As. Soc. 
IX, 266 und lnd. Ant. XVII, 266. 

21. - 23. J u n i  1 1 91 ; S. 1113 , Jyaii?tha. - Gadag I. des 
Devagiri - Yädava Bhillama ; Ep. Ind. III , 219 und lnd. Ant. 
XXIII, 125. 

22. - 1 8. D e c e m b e r  1 1 9 1 ;  S. 1113 , Märgasir$a. - Chau-
9adämpur I. des Vira-Vikramäditya ; Päli, Skr. and Old-Can. biscr. 
No. 109 und lnd. Ant. XXIII, 125. 

23. - 5. O ct o b e r 1 1 9 5 ; S. 1118*, [Äsvina]. - Tadi-Mäliilgi 
I. des Hoysa\a Vira-Balläla ; Ep. Garn. I, 146, No. 31. 

24. - 22. A p r i l  12 1 3 ;  S. 1136* , Caitra. - Khedräpur I.
des Devagiri-Yädava SinghaJJ.a ; Bo. As. Soc. XII, 7 und lnd. Ant. 
XXIII, 130. 

25. - 22. A p r i l  1 2 1 3 ; S. 1136 * ,  Caitra. - Ha}ebi(j. I. des 
Hoysala Vira-Ballä}a ;  Päli, Skr. and Old-Can. Inscr. No. 234. 

26. - 22. A p r i l  1 2 1 3 ;  V. 1270 , Vaisäkha. - Bhopäl Kp. 
des Paramära Arjunavarman ; Amer. Or. So&. VII , 32 und lnd. 
Ant. XIX, 175. , _ . 

27. - 3. J u l i  1 2 2 8 ;  S. 1151 * ,  A$ä{,lha. - Saundatti I. des 
RaHa Laki;;mideva II. ; Bo. As. Soc. X, 260 und Ind. Ant. XXIII, 130. 

28. - 1. M ä r z  1 253 ; S. 1175* , Phälguna. - Bangalore Mu
seum Kp. des Hoysala Somesvara; Mysore lnscr. 322, No. 171 und 
lnd. Ant. XXIII, 130. 

gehören von den hier aufgezählten Daten noch das der Sonnenfinsterniß Nr. 18 
(das Datum giebt den Wochentag Sonntag , während die Finsterniß an einem 
Sonnabend stattfand) ; das der Mondfinsterniß No. 31 (das Datum giebt Montag, 
aber die Finsterniß fand an einem Sonnabend statt) ; das der Sonnenfinsterniß 
No. 44 und das der Mondfinsterniß No. 5 1 .  bei denen der Wochentag stimmt, 
die aber wie es scheint fälschlich sowohl Finsternisse wie samkräntis erwähnen ; 
und die der Mondfinsternisse No. 52 und No. 58. Ueber die Bedeutungen des 
Wortes cyatipäta siehe meine Angaben im Ind . .Ant. XX, 292. Von den siebzehn 
Daten, die das Wort vyatipäta enthalten, geben neun den Tag Sonntag und sechs 
Montag. _ 

1) Dies war ein Sonnabend; der Text der Inschrift hat aber Aditya-v-ra 
aüryyagraha,a-vyatipätad-andu; s. die vorhergehnde Anmerkung. 

Jtrl. GN. d. W, Nachrich'811. Phllolog.-hlawr. Kl&lllO· 1896. Hon ! .  5 

- 832 -

66 F. K i e lh o rn ,  

29. - 25. M a i  1267 ; S. 1189 , Jyaii?tha. - Hulgür I. des 
Devagiri-Yädava Mahädeva ; lnd. Ant. XVIII, 128 und XXIII, 125. 

30. - 5. A p r i 1 1 3  9 1 ;  S. 1313, Vaisäkha 1). - Kp. des Hari
hara II. von Vijayanagara ; Bo. As. Soc. IV, 115 und lnd. Ant. 
XXIII, 122. 

31. - 1 3. D e c e m b e r  1498 ; Jahr Kälayukta (= S. 1420),
Märgasir$a. - Datum für Narasa (Nrisimha) von Vijayanagara, 
in der Nanjailgüq Kp. des Kr�JJ.aräya von Vijayanagara ; Ep. Garn. 
I, 186, No. 16. 

32. - 2. N o v e m b e r  15 56 ; S. 1478, Kärttika. - Tumbala 
I. des SadäSivaräya von Vijayanagara; Ep. Carn . I, 174, No. 108. 

1, b. - I n  I n d i e n  n i c h t  s i ch t b a r e  S on n e nfin s t e r n i s s e. 

33. - 2. A u g u s t 6 1 2  ; S. 534, Bhädrapada 2). - Haidaräbäd
Kp. des W. Calukya Pulikesin II. ; Ind. Ant. VI, 73 und XXIII, 130. 

34. - 1 7. F ebruar 6 6 8 ;  Jahr 5, Phälguna. - Mattewäga Kp. 
des Ö. Calukya Vi$JJ.uvardhana II. Vii?amasiddhi ; lnd. Ant. VII,
191 und XX, 90. 

35. - 2. J a n u a r  987 ; V. 1043 , Mägha , Sonntag. - Kaqi 
Kp. des Caulukya Mülaräja ; Ind. Ant. VI, 192 und XIX, 166. 

36. - S. 417 , Jyaii?tha. - Die möglichen Aequivalente des
Datums für S. 417 sind d. 10. Mai und 8. Juni 495 ; an beiden 
Tagen fanden in Indien nicht sichtbare Sonnenfinsternisse statt. 
Iläo gefälschte Kp. des Gurjara Dadda Prasäntaräga ; Ind. Ant. 
XIII, 117 und XXIV, 10. 

37. - V. 794 , Kärttika , Sonntag , Jye$thä-naki?atra. Am 28. 
October 737, einem der möglichen Aequivalente des Datums, fand 
eine nicht sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß statt ; aber der Tag war ein 
Montag , mit den naki?atras Visäkhä und Anurädhä. Dhiniki ge
fälschte Kp. des Jäikadeva ; Ind. Ant. XII, 155 und XIX, 369. 

38. -S . 988, Bhädrapada, Dienstag. - Dem Datum entspricht 
d. 22. September 1066 , an dem eine in Indien nicht sichtbare 
(oder doch nur im äußersten Norden eben sichtbare) Sonnenfinster· 
niß stattfand; der Tag war jedoch ein Freitag. DävaJJ.gere I. des 
W. Cälukya Somesvara I. ; Päli, Skr. and Old. Oan. Inscr. N o. 136 
und Mysore lnscr. 19, No. 11. 

39. - S. 1095, Märga.Sir�a, Montag. - Dem Datum entspricht 
d. 6. December 1173, an dem auch eine in Indien nicht sichtbare 

1) Dies wäre der pürt1imänta Vaisäkha ; es scheint aber sicher , daß der 
amänta Caitra beabsichtigt war. 

2) Eine nicht sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß fand auch am 13. August 611,  im 
1elben Monate des laufenden Jahres S. 534, statt. 
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Sonnenfinsterniß stattfand ; aber der Tag -war ein Donnerstag. 
Curugode I. des Raki;iämalla ; As. Res. IX, 431 und Colebrooke's 
Mise. Essays II, 276. 

1, c. - So n n e n f in  s t e r n i s s e , d i e a n  d e n g e g e b e n e n 
D a t e n  n i c ht s t a t  t fa  nd  e n. 

40. - S. 415, Jyaii;itha. - Die möglichen entsprechenden Da
ten sind d. 12. Mai und 10. Juni 492, und d. 1. und 31. Mai 493 ; 
an keinem dieser Tage war eine Finsterniß. Bagumrä gefälschte 
Kp. des Gurjara Dadda Prasäntaräga ; Ind. Ant. XVII , 200 und 
XXIV, 11. . 

41. - S. 532 (?) , Vaisäkha , Sonntag. - Das für S. 532 ent
sprechende Datum ist Dienstag , d. 28. April 610 , an dem keine 
Finsterniß stattfand. Kurtakoti gefälschte Kp. des W. Calukya 
Vikramäditya I. ; Ind. A11t. VII, 220 und XVIII, 285. 

42. - S. 872, Kärttika, Donnerstag. - Dem Datum entspricht
Dienstag , d. 12. November 950 , an dem keine Finsterniß statt
fand. Eine in Indien nicht sichtbare Finsterniß fand in dem auf 
Kärttika folgenden Monate Märgasiri;ia , Donnerstag d. 12. Decem
ber 950 , statt. Naregal I. des Sinda Permä4i I. ; Bo. As. Soc. 
XI, 239 und lnd. A nt. XXIV, 5. 

43. - S. 922 , Bhädrapada. - Dem Datum entspricht d. 31.
August 1000 , an dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. Eine in Indien 
nicht sichtbare Finsterniß fand in dem auf Bhädrapada folgenden 
Monate Asvina, am 30. September 1000 , statt. Sa1hgamner Kp. 
des Yädava Bhillama II. ; Ep. Ind. II, 217 und Ind. Ant. XXIV, 12. 

44. - S. 1106 , .Ä.�a�ha , Montag , süryyagrahal)a - sa1ilkrälhti
vyatipätad-amdu 1). - Das Datum ist Montag, d. 9. Juli 1184, an
dem weder eine Finsterniß noch eine sarl1kränti stattfand. Eine 
in Indien sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß fand im Monate Kärttika des
selben Jahres, Montag d. 5. November 1184, statt. :t;>ambaJ I. des 
W. Cälukya Somesvara IV. ; Pali, Skr. and Old-Can. Inscr. No. 102. 

45. - S. 1174*, Jyaii;i1ha , Freitag. - Dem Datum entspricht
Dienstag , d. 20. Juni 1251 , an dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. 
MunoHi I. des Devagiri-Yädava Kmm ; Bo. As. Soc. XII , 34 und 
Ind. Ant. XXIV, 16. 

46. - S. 1254 , prathama-Caitra, Montag, Pürvvä-Bhadrapadä
naki;iatradalli. - In S. 1254 war Jyaii;itha, nicht Caitra, ein Schalt
monat , und im ersten J yaii;itha fand eine in Indien sichtbare Son· 
nenfinsterniß Montag, d. 25. Mai 1332 , statt ; aber das nak�atra 

1) Vgl. oben S. 64, Anm. S. 
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an diesem Tage war Mrgasiri;ia. Hulluha!!i I. des Hoysala Vira· 
Balläla (Ballä!a III.) ; Ep. Garn. I, 194, No. 65. 

47. - S. 1478, Märgasiri;ia, Sonntag. - Dem Datum entspricht
Dienstag, d. 1. December 1556, an dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. 
Eine in Indien sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß fand in dem vorherge
henden Monate Kärttika , aber an einem Montag , statt ; s. oben 
No. 32. Chingleput Kp. des Sadäsivaraya von Vijayanagara ; Ep. 
lnd. IV, 2 und lnd. Ant. XXIV, 17. 

48. - V. 1166 , Paui;ia, Sonntag. - Das beabsichtigte Datum 
ist aller Wahrscheinlichkeit nach Sonntag , d. 3. Januar 1109, an 
dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. Eine in Indien nicht sichtbare 
Sonnenfinsterniß fand einen Monat früher, Freitag d. 4. December 
1108, statt. Rähan Kp. des Govindacandra von Kanauj ; Ind. Ant. 
XVIII, 15 und XIX, 371. 

49. - V. 1235, Paui;ia. - Die möglichen Aequivalente des Da
tums sind d. 21. December 1177, d. 20. Januar und d. 11. Decem
ber 1178, und d. 9. Januar 1179 ; an keinem dieser Tage war eine 
Finsterniß. Pipliänagar Kp. des Paramära Hariscandra ; Beng. 
As. Soc. VII, 736. 

1, d. -S o n n e n fins t e r n i s s e  i n  D at en m i t  V o l lm o n d
t a g e n  u n d  ni cht b e r e c h e nb a r e  F i n s t e r ni s s e. 

50. - S. 948 , Kärttika-8uddha 15 , Sonntag. - Dem gegebe
nen Datum entspricht d. 28. October 1026, an dem eine in Indien 
sichtbare Mondfinsterniß stattfand ; der Tag war aber ein Freitag. 
In demselben Monate Kärttika , Sonnabend d. 12. November 1026, 
fand eine in Indien nicht sichtbare Sonnenfinsterniß statt. Bhäl)c}.üp 
Kp. des Silära Cittaräja;  I11d. Ant. V, 278 und XXIV, 13. 

51. - V. 1164 , 'on the full - moon of Pausha'. - Dem Datum
entspricht d. 31. December 1107 , an dem eine in Indien sicht
bare Mondfinsterniß stattfand. In demselben Monate Pau�a , am 
16. December 1107 , fand aber auch eine in Indien sichtbare Son
nenfinsterniß statt. Madhucaraghar I. des Paramära Naravarman ; 
1'ransactions Roy. As. Soc. I, 226. 

52. - V. 1299(?), Phälguna. - Das in der Inschrift gegebene 
Datum , von dem das Jahr der Finsterniß abhängt , ist falsch. 
Ka�i Kp. des Caulukya Tribhuvanapäla; lnd. Ant. VI , 208 und 
XIX, 372. 

53. - Gupta Jahr 585. - Morbi Kp. des Jälli.ka ; Ind. Ant. 
II, 257. 
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54. - Gäli.geya Jahr 51 (?). - Chicacole Kp. des Gali.ga Deven

dravarman ; lnd. Ant. XIII, 275. 
55. - Gängeya Jahr 304. - Alamanda Kp. des Gaiiga Anan

tavarman ; Ep. Ind. III, 18.
56. - Gäli.geya Jahr 351. - Chicacole Kp. des Gaiiga Satya

varman ; Ind. Ant. XIV, 11 und Dr. Fleet's Dynasties2, 297. 
57. - Jahr 5, Me�a-dine 10, Soma-vära. - Zweifelhaft ob Son

nen- oder Mondfinsterniß gemeint ist. Balasore Kp. des Puru�otta
madeva von Orissa ; lnd. Ant. I, 355 ; vgl. auch XXII, 108. 

58. - Sänkheljä Kp. des Säntilla ; Ep. Ind. II, 23. 
59. - Idara Kp. des Ö. Calukya Vijayäditya II. ; Ind. Ant.

XIII, 55. 
60. - Buguqa Kp. des Mädhavavarman ; Ep. Ind. III, 43. 
61. - Komäralili.gam gefälschte Kp. des Ravidatta ; Ind. A nt.

XVIII, 366. 
62. -Monat Caitra , uttaräyaJ)asa:rhkränti - vyatipäta -nimittc 

süryya-parvaJ)i ardhagräsa -grhita-samae. - Gauja Agrahära ge
fälschte Kp. des J anamejaya ; Proceedings Beng. As. Soc. 1873, 75 
und Ind. Ant. I, 377 und III, 268. 

2, a. - In I n d i e n  s i ch tb a r e  M o n d fi n s t e rn i s s e. 
1. - 7. Jul i  632 ; Jahr 18, SrävaJ)a. - Chipurupalle Kp. des 

Ö. Calukya Vi�J)uvardhana I. Vi�amasiddhi ; Ind. Ant. XX, 16
und 4. 

2. -2. F e b r u a r  706 ;  [Cedi] Jahr 456 1), Mägha. - Nausäri 
Kp. des Gurjara Jayabhata III ; Ind. Ant. XIII, 77 und XVII, 220. 

3. - 1 9. M ä r z 843 ; S. 765, Caitra. - I. auf Java2) ; Notulen 
Batav. Genootschap, XXVI, 21 ; Ind. Ant. XXIII, 113. 

4. - 1 7. Jan u a r  930; S. 851, Mägha. - Ka1as I. des Rä�tra
küta Govinda IV. ; Ind. Ant. XII, 211 und XXIII, 114. 

5. - 1 6. N o v  e m b er 9 51 ;  S. 873, Märgasir�a. - Soratür I. 
des Rä�traküta Kr�JJ.a Ill. ; Incl. Ant. XII, 257 und XXIII" 114. 

6. - 25. Sep t e m b e r  972 ; S. 894, Äsvina. - Kardä Kp. des 
Räi.;traküta Kakka II. ; Ind. Ant. XII, 266 und XXIII, 115. 

7. - 3. Ju l i  977 ; S. 899 , Ä�ä�ha. - DoMa-Homma I. des 
W. Gali.ga Satyaväkya Koli.gm.iivarman Permanalji ; Ep. Garn. I, 
212, No. 183. 

8. - 6. N o v em b e r  9 7 9 ;  V. 1036, Kärttika. - Ujjain Kp. 
des Paramära Väkpatiräja ; lnd. Ant. XIV, 160 and XIX, 23. 

1) Nach der von mir für die spätren Cedi Daten berechneten Epoche der 
Aera würde man 457 statt 456 erwarten. 

2) Die Finsterniß war sowohl in Indien wie auf Java sichtbar. 
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9. - 2 6. S ep t e m b e r  9 9 1 ;  Jahr 7 ,  Monat Aippasi 1). -
Tiruvallam I. des Co}a Räjaräja-Kesarivarman ; Ep. lnd. IV, 66. 

10. - 1 9. Janua r  9 9 5 ;  V. 1051, Mägha. - Baroda Kp. des 
Caulukya Mülaräja ; Wiener Ztschr. V, 300. 

11. - 6. N o v e m b e r  998 ; V. 1055, Kärttika. - Nanyaurä 
Kp. des Candella Dha1igadeva ; Ind. Ant. XVI. 203 and XIX, 23. 

12. - 6. N o v e m b e r  1 0 1 7 ;  S. 939, Kärttika. - Thä:t1ä Kp. 
des Silära Arikesarin ; As. Bes. I, 363 und Ind. Ant. XXIII, 115. 

13. - 1. M ä r z  1 0 2 1 ; S. 943*, Phälguna. - Nandigunda I. 
des Räjendra-Co]a I. ; Ep. Garn. I, 204, No. 134 und Ep. Ind. IV, 68. 

14. - 6. A u g u s t  1 0 77 ; Cä-Vi-va. 2, SrävaJ)a. - Yewür 1. 
des W. Cälukya Tribhuvanamalla Vikramäditya VI. ; Ind. Ant.
VIII, 20 und XXII, 109. 

15. - 30. J a n uar 2) 1078;  Cä-Vi-va. 2, Mägha. - Ba]agä:rhve 
I. des W. Cälukya Tribhuvanamalla Vikramäditya VI. ; Päli, Skr. 
and Old-Oan. lnscr. No. 164 und Mysore Inscr. 163, No. 77. 

16. - 5. M a i  1 0 9 1 ;  V. 1148, Vaisäkha. - Sünak Kp. des 
Caulukya Kar:t1adeva ; Ep. Ind. I, 317. 

17. - 5. J u n i  10 9 9 ;  Cä-Vi-va. 24, Jyai$tha. - Kiruvatti I. 
des W. Cälukya Triblmvanamalla Vikramäditya VI. ; Päli, Slcr. and
Old-Oan. Inscr. No. 113 und Jnd. Ant. XXII, 110. 

18. - 5. M ai, 1 1 1  0 ;  Jahr Vikrta ( = S. 1033 *), Vaisäkha. -
Tälaleli. Kp. des Silähära GaJ)qaräditya ; Bo. As. Soc. XIII, 3 und 
lnd. Ant. XXIII, 127. 

19. - 1 1. J a n u ar 8) 1 1 2 6 ;  V. 1182, Mägha. - Kamauli Kp. 
des Govindacandra von Kanauj ; noch nicht veröffentlicht. 

20. - 8. No v e m b e r  1 1 28;  S. 1051 *, Kärttika. - Ili.glesvar 
I. des W. Cälukya Somesvara III. ; Jnd. Ant. XII, 212 und XXIII, 127. 

21. - 9. O c t o b e r  1 1 3 9 ;  V. 1196, Äsvina. Kamauli Kp. des 
Govindacandra von Kanauj ; Ep. Ind. II, 361 . 

22. - 1. F e b r u a r  1143 ; S. 1065*, Mägha. - Kolhäpur I. 
des Silähära Vijayäditya ; Ep. lnd. III, 210 und Ind. Ant. XXIII, 127. 

23. - 16. J u 1 i 1 1 44 4) ; V. 1200 , SrävaJ)a. Ujjain Kp. des
Paramära Lak$mivarman ; Jnd. Ant. XIX, 352 und 40. 

1 )  Die Finsterniß fand am Tage der Vi�uva-Tulä-samkränti statt. 
2) Dies war ein Dienstag, nicht, wie in der Inschrift angegeben, ein Montag. 
3) Dies war ein Montag, nicht, wie in der Inschrift angegeben, ein Sonnabend. 
4) Dies ist das Aequivalent des Datums für das verflossene Kärttikädi V. 

Jahr 1200. In Indien eben sichtbare Finsternisse fanden auch an den beiden 
Tagen (d. 8. August 1 142 und 28. Juli 1 143) statt, die dem Datum für das lau
fende und das verflossene Caitrltdi V. Jahr entsprechen. 
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�4. - 8. S e p t e m b e r  1 15 0 ;  S. 1073*, Bhädrapada. - Bäma1.1i 

I. des Silähära Vijayäditya ; Ep. lnd. III , 212 und lnd. Ant.
XXIII, 128. 

25. - 1 2. D e c e m b e r 1 163 ; [V. 1220 , Pau]i:;a. - Udaypur
I. des Caulukya Kumärapäla; lnd. Ant. XVIII, 343 und XIX, 357. 

26. - 1 8. J u 1 i 1 1  7 1 ;  V. 1228, SrävaQ.a. - Ichchhäwar Kp.
des Candella Paramardin ; Beng. As. Soc. LXIV, I. 156. 

27. - 1 0. N o v e m b e r  1 17 4 ;  S. 1096, Märgasiri:;a. - Hulgür
I. des Ka!acurya Some8vara ; lnd. Ant. XVIII, 127 und XXIII, 117. 

28. - 2 1. N o v e m b e r  1 1 9 2 ;  S. 11 14, Märgasiri:;a. - Gadag
I. des Hoysa]a Vira-Ballä!a; lnd. Ant. II, 301 und XXIII, 117. 

29. - 9. A u gu s t  1 2 0 7 ;  S. 1128 (statt 1129) , SrävaQ.a. -
Datum in der Pä!nä I. des Devagiri-Yädava SinghaQ.a; Ep. Ind. I, 
343 und lnd. Ant. XXIV, 5. 

30. - 9. S e p t e mb e r  1215 ;  V. 1272, Bhädrapada. - Bhopäl
Kp. des Paramära Arjunavarman ; Amer. Or. Soc. VII , 25 und 
lnd. Ant. XIX, 31. 

31. - 2 2. O ct o b e r ') 1 2 2 2 ;  S. 1145 *, Kärttika. - MunoHi
I. des Devagiri-Yädava SinghaQ.a ; Bo. As. Soc. XII , 11 und lud. 
Ant. XXIV, 8. 

32. - 1 9. A ug u s t 2) 1 2 2 5 ;  S. 1148*,  Bhädrapada. - Datum
in einer ChauQ.adämpur I. des Devagiri · Yädava Mahädeva ; Päli, 
Skr. and Old-Can. lnscr. No. 110 und lnd. Ant. XXIV, 8. 

33. - 12. J a n u a r  1 2  3 7 ;  S. 1158, Mägha. - Kolhäpur I. des
Devagiri-Yädava SinghaQ.a ; Graham's Kolhapoor, 426, No. 13 und 
lnd. Ant. XXIII, 118. 

34. - 3. F e b r u a r  1 2 7 3 ;  S. 1194 , Mägha. - Kolhäpur I.
des Devagiri-Yädava Rämacandra ; Graham's Kollwpoor, 437, No. 15 
und lnd. Ant. XXIII, 119. 

35. - 3 1. M a i  1 3  7 9 ;  S. 1301 , Jyai�t]ia. - J)ambaJ Kp. des
Harihara II. von Vijayanagara ; Bo. As. Soc. XII , 352 und lnd.
Ant. XXIII, 119. 

36. - 1 5. O ct o b e r  1 39 9 ;  S. 1321, Kärttika. - Nallür Kp.
des Harihara II. von Vijayanagara ; Ep. lnd. III, 122. 

37. -- 2 4. J u n i  1 5  2 6 ; S. 1448, Äi:;ätjha. - Hemmige I. des
Kri:;Q.aräya von Vijayanagara ; Ep. Garn. I, 151, No. 49. 

38. - 2 3. A p r i 1 1 5  2 9 ; S. 1451, Vaisäkha. - Kri:;1.1äpura I.

1) Dies war ein Sonnabend ; der Text der Inschrift hat Somavara somagra
ha�a - vyatipätadalli. S. oben S. 64 Anm. S. 

2) Dies war ein Dienstag, nicht, wie in der Inschrift angegeben, ein Montag.
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des Kr$1.1aräya von Vijayanagara ; Ep. lnd. I, 399 und Ind. Ant. 
XXIII, 120. 

39. - 6. O c t o b e r  1530 ; S. 1452 , [Äsvina]. - KoQ.agahaHi
I. des Acyutaräya von Vijayanagara ; Ep. Garn. I, 133 , No. 105. 

40. - 6. N o v e m b e r  1 538;  S. 1460, Kärttika. - Harihar I.
des Acyutaräya von Vijayanagara; lnd. Ant. IV, 332 und XXIII, 120. 

41 . - 20. J a n u a r 1) 1 5 6 2 ;  S. 1483, Mägha. - Harihar I. des
Sadäsivaräya von Vijayanagara ; Mysore lnscr. 41, No. 24 , Päli, 
Sl1:r. an<l Old-Can. lnscr. No. 134, und lnd. Ant. XXIV, 9. 

42. - 7  (17). N o v em b e r  1584 ; S. 1506 ; Kärttika. - De
vanha!!i Kp. des Sriraiigaräya I. von Vijayanagara ; Päli, Skr. and 
Old-Gan. lnscr. No. 28 und Ind. Ant. XXIII, 121. 

43. - 29. N o v e m b e r  (9. D e c e m b e r) 1 620;  S. 1542, Mär
gasiri:;a. - ÄneväJa I. des Rämadeva von Vijayanagara und Cä
maräj-Oqeyar von Maisür ; Ep. Garn. I, 3�, No. 36.

44. - 1 1  (2 2). D e c e m b e r  1 72 2 ;  S. 1644 , Märgasir�a.
ToQ.Q.anür Kp. Knwaräja von Maisür ; Ev. Garn. I, 39, No. 64. 

45. - 10 (2 1). N o v e m b e r  1 73 3 ;  S. 1655, Kärttika. - Setu
pati Kp. ; Arch. Surv. of South. lndia, IV, 91 und lnd. Ant. XXIII, 134. 

46. - 2 2. Ju l i  1 8  0 4 ;  V. 1861, A$äQ.ha. - Nägpur Kp. der
Ratnakumärikä ;  Proceedings Beng. As. Soc. 1869, 204. 

2,b.-E i n e  i n  I n d ien  n i cht s i cht b a r e  M o ndf ins t e r n i s s. 
47. - S. 411 * , Vaisäkha. - Dem Datum entspricht d. 12.

April 488 , an dem eine in Indien nicht sichtbare Mondfinsterniß 
stattfand. British Museum gefälschte Kp. des W. Calukya Puli
kesin I. ; lnd. Ant. VII, 212 und XXIV, 10. 

2, c. - Mo n d fin s t e r n i s s e ,  d i e  an  d e n  g e g e b e n e n  D a t e n  
n i c h t  s t a tt fa n d e n. 

48. - S. 684, Vaisäkha , Freitag. - Dem Datum entspricht
entweder Freitag , d. 24. April 761 , oder Dienstag , d. 13. April 
762 ; an keinem dieser beiden Tage war eine Finsterniß. Hosür 
gefälschte Kp. des W. GaiJ.ga Prthuvi-KoiJ.ga1.1i ; Mysore lnsc!'. 286, 
No. 152 und lnd. Ant. XXIV, 11 .  

49. - S. 730, Jahr Vyaya, Vaisäkha. - Die möglichen Aequi
valente des Datums sind d. 6. April und 6. Mai 806, d. 25. April 
807 , und d. 14. April 808 ; an keinem dieser Tage war elne Fin-

1) Dies war ein Dienstag, nicht, wie in der Inschrift angegeben, ein Montag. 
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sterniß. Wa:r.ii Kp. des Rä�traküta Govinda ill. ;  Ind. Ant. XI, 
159 und XXIV, 11. 

50. - S. 872 * , Paui:;a , Montag , somagraha:r.iam, uttaräya:r.ia·
samkräntiy-amdu. - Das Datum ist Montag, d. 7. Januar 950, an 
dem weder eine Finsterniß noch eine samkränti stattfand 1). Na
regal I. des Sinda PermäQ.i I. ; Bo. As. Soc. XI, 224 und Ind. Ant. 
XXIV, 12. 

51. - S. 1080, Paui:;a, Montag, uttaräya:r.iasaihkräihti-vyatipäta·
somagraha:r.iad-aihdu 2). - Das Datum ist Montag , d. 5. Januar
1159 ; auch an diesem Tage fand weder eine Finsterniß noch eine 
samkränti statt 3). Ba}agäihve I. des Ka}acurya Bijjala-Tribhuva·
namalla ; Päli, Skr. and Old-Can.lnscr. No. 183 und Mysore Inscr. 
152, No. 74. 

52. - S. 1084 (statt 1085) , Jyaii:;tha , Montag , somagraha:r.ia·
vyatipäta-saihkrama:r.iada ') pm.i.yatithiyal. - Dem Datum entspricht 
Sonntag, d. 19. Mai 1163, an dem weder eine Finsterniß noch eine 
samkränti stattfand a). Pattadakal I. des Sinda Cävm;iqa II. ; 
Bo. As. Soc. XI, 259 und lnd. Ant. XXIV, 15. 

53. - S. 1103 , Kärttika , Montag. - Dem Datum entspricht
Sonnabend, d. 24. October 1181, an dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. 
Curugode I. des Rak�ämalla ; As. Res. IX , 431 und Colebrooke's 
Mise. Essays IT, 276. 

54. - S. 1185*, Vaisäkha, Montag. - Dem Datum entspricht
Freitag, d. 5. Mai 1262, an dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. Chauqa
dämpur I. des Devagiri-Yadava Mahädeva ; Päli, Skr. and Old-Can. 
Inscr. No. 111 (auch 110). 

55. - S. 1276*, Mägha , Montag. - Dem Datum entspricht
Sonnabend, d. 8. Februar 1354, an dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. 
Harihar Kp. des Bukkaräya I. von Vijayanagara ; Bo. As. Soc. 
XII, 346 und Ind. Ant. XXIV, 17. 

56. - S. 1296 , Kärttika. - Dem Datum entspricht entweder
d. 1. November 1373 oder d. 21. October 1374 ; an keinem dieser 
beiden Tage war eine Finsterniß. Na�upüru Kp. des Anna-Vema 
von Ko:r.i<Javiqu ; Ep. lnd. m, 288. 

1) Es fand keine Mondfinsterniß statt zwischen dem 17. Januar 949 und dem 
3. Juni 950.

2) Vgl. oben S. 64, Anm. 3. 
3) Es fand keine Mondfinsterniß statt zwischen dem 9. October 1 1 58 und

dem 23. Februar 1 160. 
4) Vgl. oben S. 64, Anm. 3.
5) Eine in Indien nicht sichtbare Mondfinsterniß fand Dienstag, d. 18. Juni

1163, statt. 
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57. - S. 1377, Bhädrapada. - Dem Datum entspricht d. 27.
August 1455, an dem keine Finsterniß stattfand. Kistna District 
Kp. des Gä:r.iadeva von Ko:r.iqaviqu ; Ind. Ant. XX, 391 und XXIV, 17. 

58. - Cä-Vi-va. 39, Caitra, Sonntag , graha:r.ia - vyatipäta - saih
krama:r.iad-aihdu 1). - Die Vollmond - tithi fing an Sonntag, d. 22.
März 1114, 1 h. 29 m. nach Sonnenaufgang, und die Me�a-saihkränti 
war Dienstag , d. 24. März, 5 h. 43 m. nach Sonnenaufgang; eine 
Finsterniß fand nicht statt. Ba}agämve I. des W. Cälukya 
Tribhuvanamalla Vikramäditya VI. ; Päli, Skr. and Old- Can. Inscr. 
No. 175 und Mysore lnscr. 175, No. 88. 

59. - Jahr 13, Sukla (= S. 1071 oder S. 951), Kärttika, Mon
tag. - Dem Datum entspricht entweder Dienstag,· d. 18. October 
1149, oder Sonnabend, d. 25. October 1029 ; an keinem dieser bei
den Tage war eine Finsterniß. Ba}agäihve I. des W. Cälukya 
Jagadekamalla; Päli, Skr. and Old-Oan. Inscr. No. 180 und Mysore 
Inscr. 97, No. 44. 

60. - Jahr 16, Sarvadhärin (= S. 1090), Vaisäkha, Sonntag. -
Dem Datum entspricht Dienstag, d. 23. April 1168, an dem keine 
Finsterniß stattfand. Eine in BaJagämve nicht sichtbare Mond
finsterniß fand einen Monat früher, Montag, d. 25. März 1168, statt. 
Ba}agämve I. des Ka}acurya Bijjala - Tribhuvanamalla ; Päli, Skr. 
and Old-Can. Inscr. No. 185 und Mysore Inscr. 109, No. 48. 

2, d. - N i c h t  b e r e c h e n b a r e  M o n d f i n s t e r n i s s e. 

61. - S. 930 (statt 931). - Kautheih Kp. des W. Cälukya
Vikramäditya V. ; Ind. Ant. XVI, 24. 

62. - GäiJ.geya Jahr 128 , Märgasir�a. - Chicacole Kp. des
GaiJ.ga Indravarman ; Ind. Ant. XIII, 120. 

63. - Jahr 13 (oder 12?), Caitra-dine 9. - Ämgächhi Kp. des
Päla Vigrahapäla ill. ;  Ind. Ant. XIV, 166 und XXI, 100; vgl. 
auch XXII, 108. 

64. - British Museum (?) Kp. des Ö. Calukya Vijayäditya II. ;
South-lnd. lnscr. I, 33, No. 35 und Ind. Ant. XX, 415. 

65. -Monat Mägha. - Hosür gefälschte Kp. des W. Calukya
Satyäsraya [Pulikesin II.] und seiner Tochter Amberä ; Ind. Ant.
vm, 96. 

1) Vgl. oben S. 64, Anm. 3.
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N a c h t r a g .  

Bei der Entscheidung über die Sichtbarkeit der Sonnenfinster· 
nisse an den angegebenen Orten habe ich Dr. Schram's Tafeln zur 
Berechnung der näheren Umstände der Sonnenfinsternisse (Wien, 
1886) benutzt. Während der Correctur dieses Aufsatzes habe ich 
mich dann noch in Betreff derjenigen Sonnenfinsternisse, bei denen 
das Resultat meiner Berechnungen mir etwas zweifelhaft erschien, 
an Herrn Dr. Schram selbst gewandt , und er hat die Güte ge
habt , mir darüber folgende Mittheilungen zu machen, für die ich 
ihm zu großem Danke verpflichtet bin. 

Die Finsterniß No. 11 , vom 15. Januar 1051 , war in Surat 
bei Sonnenuntergang 1,5 Zoll groß. 

Die Finsterniß No. 13 , vom 21. Juli 1069, war in VäghlI bei 
Sonnenaufgang 1,4 Zoll groß. 

Die Finsterniß No. 16 , vom 26. December 1144 , war an der 
äußersten Südspitze Indiens wohl noch sichtbar, aber so klein, daß 
es fast gleichbedeutend mit unsichtbar ist , nämlich etwa 0,1 Zoll. 

Die Finsterniß No. 22, vom 18. December 1191, war in Chau
lj.adämpur (für dessen Lage ich, auf ganze Grade abgerundet, 15° 
nördl. Breite und 76° östl. Länge angegeben hatte) nicht sichtbar, 
aber so nahe an der Gränze der Sichtbarkeit, daß schon eine ge
ringe Aenderung der Position des Ortes sie zu einer sichtbaren 
machen könnte. 

Die Finsterniß No. 24-26 , vom 22. April 1213, war an den 
drei gegebenen Orten noch vor Sonnenuntergang sichtbar , wenn 
auch die größte Phase unsichtbar war. Bei Sonnenuntergang war 
sie in Khedräpnr (für dessen Lage ich 17° nördl. Breite und 74° 
östl. Länge angegeben hatte) 7,4 Zoll groß , in Halebilj. 4,5 Zoll, 
und in Bhopäl 6,3 Zoll. 

Hieraus ergiebt sich, daß meine Liste der sichtbaren Finster
nisse höchstens in Bezug auf die Sonnenfinsterniß No. 22 einer 
Aenderung bedarf. Aber diese eine Ausnahme wiirde, denke ich, 
die Regel nur bestätigen. Denn der Umstand, daß Chaulj.adämpur 
der Gränze der Sichtbarkeit so sehr nahe liegt , zeigt doch wohl, 
entweder daß die Finsterniß nach indischer Rechnung wirklich 
eine für den Ort sichtbare war , oder daß sie einem für einen 
etwas südlicher gelegenen Ort (wo die Finsterniß zweifellos sicht
bar war) berechneten Kalender entnommen ist , daß man es also 
. jedenfalls mit einer sichtbaren Finsterniß zu thun zu haben glaubte. 
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MISCELLANEA. 

DATES Oll' THE KOLLAK OB KOLAMBA EBA. 

Ma. P. StrNDABAlLI PrLL.U of Trivandrum hall 
aaked me to teat the datea of the inseriptiona, con
tained in hie pamphlet on Same Early So•ereig.,.. 
<>/ Tra.1'a•core, and haa sent me for examination 
a numher of other datea from inacriptiona which 
he ie preparing for publication. 1 have the more 
readily complied with hie requeat, becauae all 
theae datea belong to th• Kollam or KO!amba 
era, of which few datea with aufficient detaila for 
verification have been hitherto available; and 1 
publieh the reaulta of my calculationa, becauae 
they tend to ahew that the material&, ao zealoualy 
collected by .Mr. Pillai, may be conJidently uaed 
101· hietorieal purpoaee. 

My lmowledge of the Kollam fJ1.cJn or Kolam. 
ba vareh& ie ehiefty derived from a Trivandrum 
calendar for the year 1089, kindly furniehed to 
me by the Dewan of Travaneore, and a Calieut 
calendar for the year 1065, for which I am indebted 
to Dr. Hultzach. These oalendara ahew that the 
Kollam year ia a aolar year, the twelve month1 of 
which are named alter the eigne of the Zodiae. • 
Aecording to both calendan, a new month begina 

1 ThU 18 aotuall1 the - ia all the datn g;...,. below 
ezoept the date No. 8. 

• In tho Trinnclrum oa!Olldar • dq on whloh the 
� taba plaae 6 h. 59 m. alter mean •11Drioe ia 
couted aa the llnt da7 of the month, aod another day 
on which the umh'd..U tau. �  8 b. 41 m. after mean 
·� 18 ","llllted u the lut dq of the preoedjng month. 
Similarly, m the Calicut aalandar a dq on which the 
•1Vftir4nl> takeo plaoe 6 h. 9 m. alter mean •1Ull'iae ia 
counted aa the llnt dq ol the month &nd a Wi,J on which 
tho "'"'lor4,-,li takea place 7 h. 51 m. 'atter mean "1UlriH 

with the day on whieh the sun entere a aign of 
the Zodiae, whenever thie 1a•iikrdnti takes plaee, 
aeeording to the A.rya.aiddbAnta. within about 
7 h. 20 m. ( or about 18 gh.�Wio) alter mean 
aunriae ;' but when the 1a•itkrcl..ti talres plaee 
later in the day, the new month only com. 
mencee with the following day. Acoording to 
the Trivandrum ealendar, the year 1069 of whieh 
comprieea the time from the 15th August A. D. 
1893 to the llith Anguat A. D. 1 SM (both daya 
incluaive ), the year begina with the month of 
Simha (the solar BhAdrapada) ; but aecording to 
the Calicut ealen�, the year 1085 of whieh eor
reaponda to the period from the 15th September 
A. D. 1889 to the 15th September A. D. 189(1 
(both daye ineluaive), it begina with the month of 
KanyA (the solar A.svina).1 The calendara thua 
ahew that when, for purposes of ealealation, we 
ha�e to convert a gi<en year of the Kollam era 
;nto an expired year of the Kaliyuga, we muat 
add 392.) for the montha from Simha to Mtna (or, 
according to the Calieut ealendar, from KanyA to 
lllna), and 3926 for the remaining montha ; that, 
for conYßrting a Kollam year iuto an expired Salta 
year, the correaponding figuree are 746 and 747 ; 

ia oouuted aa the lut da7 ol the preoeding month. In 
the date No. 8, below (the aame date in whioh the mooth 
ia oalled by the Tamil ll&nUI 2hi), a daJ, on whioh the 
..mir<lnli took plaoe 8 h. 6 m. alter meaa ounrise, hu 
bean counted aa thellnt da7 of the month (in aooordanoe 
with tbe practioe ol the Tamil calendan, b7 which a daJ 18 reckoned u the llnt day ol the month, when the 
..,n.h'dnli takeo place wlthin 12 houn alter """"' BUIUise), 

• Compo.re Dr. Bnohanu'1 ,__, u......,1'1 Jfy-., 
Vol. II. P· 855. 
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and that, roughly speaking, a Kollam year may 
be converted into a year A. D. by the addition 
of 824-25.' With these equations, the dates in 
Mr. Pillai's pamphlet whieh contain details for 
e:i:act verifica.tion work out as follows : -

1. - P. 19, No. 3. A Purava.cheri inscription 
of the timeof Vlra-Ra.viva.rman of Vei;i&cJ isda.ted 
in the yea.r 336 after the appea.rance of Kollam, 
with the sunsix days old' in the signof Vrishabha, 
Baturday, Mrigaslrsha naksll.atra. - In Sa.ka
Samvat 336 + 747 = 1083 expired the Vfisha.bha
samkr&nti took place (by the A.rya-siddhanta) 
6 h. 35 m. after mean sunrise of the 24th April 
A. D. 1161; and the 6th day of the month of 
Vrisha.bha therefore was Baturday, the 29th 
April A. D. 1161, when the moon was in the 
nakakatra Mrtgaslrsha for 20 h. 21 m. after 
mean sUIUise. 

2. - p; 56, No. 13. A Varkkalai inscription of 
the time of Vira-Pa.dmanli.bha-Milrtai;igaV!i.rman 
of Vei;i�cJ is dated in the Kollam year 427, with 
Jupiter entering into M6sha, and the sun 21 days 
old in Vfishabha, Wednesday, the 5th lunar 
day after new-moon. - In Sa.ka.-Samvat 427 + 
747 = 1 1 74 e:rpired the Vfishabha·samkr&hti took 
pla.ce 19 h. 33 m. after mean sunrise of the 24th 
April A. D. 12fi2; and the 21st day of the month 
of Vfishabhs therefore was Wednesday, the 15th 
Ma.y A. D. 1252, when the 5th tithi of the 
bright half ended 10 h. 38 m. after mean sunrise, 
and when Jupiter was in the sign M�sha which 
it ha.d entered on the 17th March A. D. 1252. 

3. - P. 46, No. 11. A Kaij.,!namku\am inscrip
tion of the time of Vira-RAma-Kera.javarman of 
Ve\}44 is dated in the Kollam yea.r 389, with 
Jupiter in Kumbha, and the sun 18 days old in 
Mine., Thursd.ay, Pushya nakshatra, the lOth 
lunar day. - By our equation the year 389 should 
correspond here to Saka.Samvat 389 + 746 = 1135 
expired ; but in reality the date feil in Saka
Samvat 1 136 e:z;pired. In tha.t year the Mlna
samkranti took place 23 h. 29 m. after mea.n 
sunrise ol the 22nd February A. D. 1215; and the 
18th da.y of the month of Mina therefore was 
Thursday, the 12th March A. D. 1�16, when the 
lOth tithi of the bright half ended 13 h. 2 m. and 
the na1"hatra was Pushya for 11  h. 10 m. alter 

' lt wiU be seen from the above that, omitting hundreds, 
a Kollam year, for the months from Sitbha (or KanyA) to 
Mtn'a., ie eiaotly the aa.me year of the Saptarshi eM (ante, 
Vol. XX. p. 151). Thus the year 428 of the d&te· No. 5, 
below, would be Sa.ptarahf.„ß�mvat 43281 or simply 
Batlwal 28. 

6 This aimply means ' the 6th,' and not ' the 7th.' 
• In all t4e above datea the position of Jupiter ia giveo 

in r.ccordance with the me&ll·Sign system. lD tbe d&te 

mean sunrise. Besides, Jupiter was in tlte sign 
Kumbha which it bad entered on the 25th August 
A. D. 1214. 

4. - P. 25, No. 6. Ä Tiruva.Har inscription 
of the time of Vira-Uda.iya-Märtai;i<Javarman of 
Vei;iAcJ iii da.ted in the Kellam year 348, with 
Jupiter in Karkai&k&, and the sun . . da.ys 
old in Mlna, Thuraday,..AnurAdhA nakskatra. -
Hore the year 348 should correspond to Saka· 
Samva.t 348 + 746 = J 094 expired ; but the da.te 
really feil in Saka.Samvat 1093 expired. In that 
yea.r the Mina-samkrAnti took plaee 20 h. 32 m. 
a.fter mean sunrise of the 22nd February A. D. 
1172 ; and during the month of Mina the moon was 
in the nakskatra .Anura.dhA on Thursday, the 
16th March A. D. 1172, which was the 2:.lrd of the 
month. On this 16th March Jupiter, as required, 
was in the sign Karkaiaka which it bad entered 
on the 23rd Febl'uary A. D .  1172. 

1 am not at present prepared to sa.y that the 
figures 389 and 348 of the dates 3 and 4 must 
necessarily both be considered as incorrect, but it 
is clear" that at least one of them muet be wrong. 
Similarly to what is the case in many Saka da.tes 
which quote wrong yea.rs, the poeition of Jupiter 
is given correctly in both da.tes,1 and there is not 
the slightest doubt about the proper llluropean 
equivalent of either date. 

The other dates in Mr. Pillai's pa.mphlet do not 
a.dmit of exact verification. But the da.tea of the 
inscriptions 7,1 9 a.nd 10, on pp. 28, 38 and 42 may 
be looked upon ae con-ect, bec�use in the years 
quoted by the .da.tes Jupiter really was in the 
positions assigned to it. On the other band, the 
dates of the inscriptions 2 and 8 on pp. 15  and 
36 are quite incorrect. And in the dat'e of the 
inscl'iption 12 on p. 49 one would a.t any rate have 
expected the year to be 411 instead of 410. 

The following dates are from inscriptiµns which 
have not yet been published : -

5. - The yea.r 428, the 8th day of Mtna., Bundil.y, 
Bevat1 nakshatra. - In Sa.ka-Sa.Iilvat 428 + 7�6 
= 1 1 74 expired tbe Mlna-a&mkr&nti took place 
19 h. 24 m. after me&n sunrise of the 22nd 
Feb1·uary A. D. 1253 ; and the 8th da.y of the 
month of Mlna therefore was Bunday, the 2nd 

of an inscription in .Archceot. S1Wv. of Boutk. India, 
Vo1. IV. p, 112, the Kollam yea.r 775 is rightly described 
as &u.rvarin according to the southern hmi.solar 17stem. 

7 This inscription bas not been translated correctJ.Y by 
:Mr. Pillai. The original indioatea that Jupiter was in 
Dhanm in the Kollam year SIR; {expreaaed by the· word JlUrta1'(fa} = A. D. 1189-90 ; and Jupiter 10as in Dh4n11.u 
from the 12th December A. D. 1188 to the 8th December 
A. D. 1189. 
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March A. D. 1253, when the nakskatra was Bevatt 
from 3 h. 17 m. after mean sunrise. 

d. - The year 42[81, the 17th day of Mine., 
Tuesday, the lOth lunar day, Pushya "ak
skatra. - The year and month being the a&me as 
in the preceding da.te, the.17th day of the month 
of Mine. was Tuesday, the l lth March A. D. 1253, 
when the lOth tithi of the bright half ended 
12 h. 10 m „ and the nakskatra was Pnshya for 
12 h. 29 m. after mean sunrise. 

7. - The year 440, the 23rd day of Karka�aka., 
Bunday, the 5th lunar day of tha bright h&lf, 
Hasta 1takskatra. - In Sa.ka-Samvat 440 + 747 
= 1187 expired the Karka�aka-samkr&nti took 
place 4 h. 36 m. after mea.n sunrise of the 27th 
Jm1e .A.. D. 1265 ; and the 23�d day of the month 
of Karka�aka therefore was Bunday, the 19th 
July A. D. 1265, when the 5th tithi of the 
bright half ended 2 h. 8 m„ and the na1"katra 
was Hast& for 6 h. 34 m. after mean sunrise. 

8. - The year 663, the 28th day of Tai (Makara), 
Thursday, the llth lunar day of the

. 
bright 

half, l[rigaslreha nakshatra, Vaidhriti (P) 
yoga. - In Sa.ka-Samvat 663 + 746 = 1409 expired 
the Makara-salilkranti took place 8 h. 6 m. after 
mean sunrise of the 28th December .A.. D. 1487, 
which, aceording to the pra.ctiee of the Trivandrum 
and Calicut calenda.rs, should have been counted 
as the last da.y of the month of Dha.nus. But it 
was apparently here counted as the first day of 
the month of Makara, and the 28th day of this 
month therefore was Thursday, the 24th January 
.K.. D. 1488, when the llth tithi of the bright 
half commenced 4 h. 2 m„ and when the nakskatra 
was Mriga.all'.sha 'for 21 h. 1 m„ and the yoga 
Vaidhfiti for 13 h. 26 m. after mean sunrise. 

9. - The year 749, the Ist day of Karka�aka, 
Wednesd&y, the Ulth lunar day of the bright 
half, Anura.dhA nakskatra. - In Saka-Samvat 
749 + 747 = 1496 e:i:pired the Ka.rka�aka-B&Iil
kranti took pla.ce 2 h. 08 m. after mean sunrise of 
Wednesday, the 30th June A. D. 1574, which 
therefore was the Ist da.y ol the month of Karka
�aka. On this day the Ulth tithi of the bright 
half ended 21 h. 16 m., and the nakshatra was 
.AnurAdhA for 7 h. 13 m. after me:m sunrise. 

10. - The year 779, Kaliytlga .4704, the 26th 
day of Mithuna., Baturday, the 7th lunar day 
ot the bright half, Hasta na.bkatra, Jupiter in 
Dhanus. - In Saka-Samvat 779 + 747 = 1526 = 
Kaliyuga 4705 (not 4704)8 e:i:pired the Mithuna
samkrAuti took pla.ce 6 h. 33 m. aftermean sunrise 
of the 29th May A. D. 1604; and the 26th dsy of 
the month of Mithnna. therefore was Baturday, 

the 23rd June Ä .  D. 1604, when the 7th tithi of 
the bright half ended 21 h. 36 m„ and when the 
nakshatra was Hasta, by the equa.1-space systein 
from 7 h. 13 m., a.nd by the Brahma-siddh&nta 
from 3 h. 56 m. after mean sunrise. Jupiter, as 
required, was in Dhanus� which it bad entered on 
the 3rd Februa.ry A. D. 1604. 

11. - The year l!85, the 6th day of Tu!A, Friday, 
the 8th lunar day ot the dark half, Punarvasu 
nakskatra. - In Saka.-Samvat 685 + 746 = 1431 
expired the Tu!A-samkr&nti took pla.ce 6 h. 31 m. 
after mean ounrise of the 30th September A. D. 
1509 ; and the 6th day ol the month of Tu!A 
therefore was Friday, the 5th October A. D. 1509, 
when the 8th tithi of the dark half commenced 
9 h. 47 m., and the nakshatra was Punarvasu for 
i7 h. 44 m. after mean sunrise. 

J 2. - The year 720, the 26th day of Makara, 
Frlday, the Ulth 1 unar day of the brigh t half, 
Mrigasirsha nakskatra. - In Saka.-Samva.t 720 
+ 746 = 1466 e:i:pired the Ma.kara-samkranti took 
place 1 h. 58 m. after mean sunrise of the 28th 
December A. D. 1644, a.nd the da.y intended by the 
date clearly is Friday, the 23rd January A. D. 
1545, when the nakakatra w&B )[rig&•1rsha for 
10 h. 30 m. after mean sunrise. This, however, 
was the 27th (not the 26th) day of the month of 
Makara, and on it the llth (not the 12th) titki of 
the bright half ended, 14 h. 10 JD.. after. mean 
sunrise. 

13. - The year 757, the 12th day of Vrischika, 
Baturday, the lst lunar day of the dark halt, 
ROhiJ;tl nakskatra, Jupiter in Dhanus. - In Saka
Sarilvat 757 + 746 = 1503 expired the Vrischika
samkri.nti took pla.ce 19 h. 10 m. after mean 
sunrise of the 30th October A. D. 1581 ; and the 
12th day of the mont/l of V rischika therefore was 
Baturday, the llth November A. D. 1581, when 
the Ist tithi of the dark half ended 14 h. 36 m„ 
and the nakskatra was �Ohb;1t for !Sh. Sm. after 
mea.n sunrise. But Jupiter was no longer in the 
sign Dhanus, hsving left that sign already on the 
llth May A. D. 158L 

14. - The yeil.r 778, Kaliyuga 4704, the 7th day 
of Mesha., Monday, Röhi1;1l nakskatra, Ga1;1cj.a 
y6ga, Jupiter in Vrtachika. - In Sa.ka-Samva.t 
778 + 747 = 1525 = Kaliyuga 4704 expired the 
Mesha.samkr&nti took place 16 h. 27 m. after mean 
sunrise of the 28th March A. D. 1603, a.nd the 7th 
da.y o� the. month of Mesha. therefore was l[onday, 
the 4th April Ä. D. 1603. On this day the 
nakshatra was RöhiJ;tl, by the Brahma· siddhAnta 
from sunrise, and by the equal-spa.ce system from 
.jl h. 34 m. after mean sunrise ; but the · 11dga 

1 Compare the d&te No. 14, below. 
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was BaubhAgya (4), not �<Ja (10). Jupiter, u 
reqnil'ed, was in Vrblohika, having entered that 
aign on the 7th Febrtia17 A. D. 1600. 

To theae dates from Mr. Pillai'a inscriptiona 
I add here the date of a ahort inacription from 
Suchlndram, publiahed a..U, Vol. II. p. 361, the 
only date of the Kölamba era in thia Journal 
which fumishea details for verification : -

15. - The Kölamba year 654 (expresaed by the 
word tJilati), Jupiter in VrJ,ahabha. the sun at 
the end of Tull., the "al<ahatra AnurAdh'-
1111'.onday, the ftret lunar day. - InSaka.Samvat 

654 + 746 = 1400 expired the Tu!A-Adlhf.nti took 
place 6 h. 3 m. after mean aunriH of the SOth 
September A. D. 1478, and the day of the date ia 
Xonday, the 26th October A. D. 1478, which waa 
the 27th day of the month of To!A, and on which 
ih• ftret tithi of the bright half ended 19 h. 29 m„ 
and the ..... t.hatra waa .Anur6.dhA (by the Brabma
aiddhAnta) from 5 h. 16 m. after mean aunriae. 
On the aame day Jupiter waa in the aign Vrfaha
bha which it bad entered on the 24th July A. D. 
1478.1 

F. KISLHOBll. 
Göttiagm. 

•· [WillL th.e ·- ..... _ n.. Beb-·· anicle, anCe, p. 9 t, ... tllo - .ua- Tho -i-n- will „ 
fcnmd, not 81117 lo he  Ttli"8ble,.bat -giJ' iDtenoting. -ED,] 
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MISCELLANEA. 

DATES OF THE KOLLAM OR KOLAMBA EUA. 

(Continued from p. 66.) 

MB. P. SUNDABA'M PILLAI has sent me two 
more dates of the Kollam era which admit of 
exact verification. 

16. -The year 782, Kaliyoga 4708; the 6th day 
of M&ha, Friday, the ftrat tithi of the dark 
half, JyOti (P)' naklhatra, Biddhi yßga, the sign 
of Karkataka rising; Jupiter in llt!na, and 
Satnro in Dhanus. - In Saka-Samvat 782 + 747= 
1529 = Kaliyuga 4708 expired the M&ha-aam
krAnti took place on the 28th March A. D. 1607, 
by the SOrya-siddh&nta 19 h. 52 m„ and by 
the Ärya.-siddMnta 17 h. 17 m. alter mean 
aunrise ; and the month of Mesha therefore 
commenced on the 29th March, and the 6th of 
Mesha was Friday, the 3rd April A. D. 1607. 
On this day the ftrst tithi of the dark half 
ended 6 h. 48 m„ a.nd the nakshafra was Bvt.ti 
for 11 h. 50 m„ and the yßga Biddhi from 2 h. 
27 m. after mean sunrise. At noon J upiter's 
mean place was 118 5° 55', and his true place 
118 9° 16', in both cases in Mina; and Saturn'& 
mean place 8• 23° 37', and bis true place 8• 26° 
19', in both cases in Dhanus. The sun's 
longitude at sunrise was 5° 4', and the sign of 
Karkataka, therefore was i�sing about midday. 

17. - The year 412, the month of Makara, 
Sunday, Revati nalrskatra, Jupiter in Dhanua. -
In Sa.ka-Samvat 412 + 746 = 1158 expired the 
month of Makara commenced on the 26th Decem
ber A. D. 1236, and the day of the date is 
Bunday, the 4th Jaouary A. D. 1237, when the 
nakshatra was R6va.t1 about the whole day. 
Jnpiter's mean place was S8 18° 42', and his true 
place So 1.7° 42', in both cases in Dhanus . 

lt will be seen that in these two dates it practi
cally makes no difference whether we take the 
statements Tegarding J upiter's posiiion to refer 
to his mean place or to bis true place. And the 
same may be said of the dates Nos. 2 (Jupiter 
in Mesha), 3 (in Kumbha), 10 (in Dhanus), 14 (in 
Vpschika), and 15 [in Vrishabha). 'I'he "two 
remaining datee that mention Jupiter's place, 
Nos. 4 aod 13, each offer a difficulty. 

The datc No. 13, as we have see:u, corresponda
to tbe llth November A. D. 1581, and it 1·eec•rds 
that Jupiter then was in Dhanus. Bui by the 
%rya-siddh:\nta rule without bija Jupiter's mean 
place on the llth November A. D. 1581 was. 

1 This apparently sbould be S-vti,H. 
2 This note was written in April 1896, beföre the· 

publication of The I11dian Caleudar by Mr. Sewell and 

9• 15° 17', 8.J>!l his true place 9" 1° 47',i. e„ Jupiter 
in either case was in Makara, not in Dhanue . If 
we might ca.Jculate Jupiter'• true place from his 
mean place with b�a, we shouJd indeed obtain 
SS 28° 57', with Jupiter in Dhanus, but al'e we 
allowed to do so ? ' 

The date No. 4 (the year 34S, the month of 
Mlna, Thursday, Anui'l\dh& nakslratTa, Jupiter in Karkaiaka), judg!ng by the other dates, should 
fall in A. D. ll 7ö, but in t.hat yeai- the month of 
Mlna contained no Thlll'8day on which the 
.,.akshatra was Anurii.dhi\ ; and lhe probability 
therefore is that � cnrresponding date is 
Thursday, the 16th March A. D. 1 172, when too 
10akshatra was Anurildhii.. If this were absolutely 
certain, the position of Jupiter, reforred to in tlui 
date, would undoubtedly be his mea.n one ; for 
on the 16th March A. D. 1172 Jupiter's mean 
place was in Karkataka. (3• l 0 48'), as required 
by the date, and his t111e place in Mithuua 
( 2• 25 ° 25'). 

The seventeen dates treated of do not enable 
us to say whether the years of the Kollam era 
are ordinarily q noted as current or expired years. 
In fift.een of them (Nos . l and 2, and 5-17) the 
di:fference between the given year and the 
year A. D. (from about the middle of Angost to 
about the middle of August), in whieh the date 
falls, is 824-25 ; but in No. 3 that difference is 
825-26, and in No. 4 it is 823- 24. 'l'his shows tha t 
either the given year <>f No. 3 01· that of N.o. 4 is 
certainly wrong (wh�ther current or expiredl, 
aud that neither of them can be utilized to decide 
the question whether the years oi the other dates 
o:re current or expired ones. 

Göttinge1". F. KIELHOBN. 

Mr. Dikshit. Aecording to thai book, we apparently are a.llowed to ea.lculate Jupite:r'a tru.e pla.ce from his· 
mean place with b;ja, 
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W ARREN'S RULES FOR FINDING JUPITER'S PLACE. 

BY PRC\f'. F. KIELHORN, C. 1. E. ; GÖTTINGEN. 

233 

T. HE dates of some inscriptions record that on the day of the date J npiter was in a cet'tain 
sign of the zodiac, . Thns the Bhatka! plates of the time of Harihara II, of Vijayanagaral 

are dnted ' in the Kshaya saiiwatsara which corresponded to the 'Saka yeai· 1309, when Jupiter 
was in (the sign) Sithha, on Thnrsday, the fifth titlii of the dark half of Pansha; '  and this 
pradice of qnoting the sigu in which Jupiter was at a ·particnlar time is espeeially common in 
dates of the Kollam era. In order to verify dates, we thereforo occasionally mnst calcnlate 
J npiter's place, 01• find his longitude, for a given day. This may be done by certain rules and 
tables in Warren's Kdla-smhkalita, bnt that work is very difficult to obtain now. To snpply . a 
snbstitute, I reprint here two of 'Varren's Tables, slightly modified, and give his rnles, some of 
them so altered as to make them applicable to some 'fahles in Vol.. :X:VIII. of this Journal. 1 
shall only be too glad, if my doing this wilJ induce a more competent scholar to show us how 
the problem may be solved in a simpler manner.2 

To show the working of the rnles and Tables here given, I take as an example the lSth 
October A. D, 475, when, according to Mr. Dikshit,3 the trne longitnde of J npiter was 
195° 24'. 

RULES. 

1 .  - Convert the given date into tha corresponding day ot tha Julian period, by 
Table I. in Vol. XVIII. P· 203. 

The 18th October A. D. 475 is fonnd to be the day 1894 842 of the Julian period. 

2. - To find Jupiter's mean place, nse the Tables 1 and 2 in Vol. :X:VIII. pp. 382 and 
383, taking the Nos. 1-12, 13-24, 25-36, 37-48, and 49-60 in the first colnmn of Table 2 in 
eo.eh case to be equivalent to the (complete) signs from 0 to 11,' thus :-

From the day of the J ulian period subtract the next lower nnmber of days in the column 
without hija of Tnblc 1. From the remaiuder snbtract the next lower uumber of days in t�e 
colnmn withont bija of Table 2, to obtain signs. The remainder divide by 12•0342 to obtam 
degrces; and the remainder by 0·2006, to obtain minntes. 

Day of Jul. per. 1894 842·0000 
Table 1 1888 161·9457 

Table 2 

12•0342 

0·2006 : 

6 680•0543 

- 6 498·4810 = No. 19 = 6 signs ; 

181·5733 = 15°; 
120 342 

61 2313 
60 1710 

1 · 0603 = 5'. 

1 Se Ep 1nä Vol III p 111 The da.te corresponds to Thursday, the IOth Janna.ry A. D. 1387, a.nd according 
to Wa.rre:'a r�les, .bere given: J�pite�'s mean place on that day was 4a 11• 48', and bis trne place 4s 21° 45'' in both 
caaes in the 11ign Sirliha. f th bli t· f t 1 may state here tbat my manuscript of this a.rtide was aent to tbe press in April last, be ore e pu ca ion

h
o t 

The foclitm CcUenda.r. In the Additions a.nd Corrections of tbat work, PP· 155-161, the a.uthora have done now w a 
I very much wisbed them to do. 

• See Gupta ltucr., Introduction, p. 105. 1& ' O ,,.,,; M.foa ; 1 = MCsha ; 2 -= Vriahabha. ; S = Mithut1a. ; 4. = Karkal& ; S = Silhha; 6 = Xan1I ; 'l = Tµ ; 
8 c:z Vfi8chika. ; 9 = Dbanul;i ; 10 = Maka.ra.; 11 = Kumbha. 
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Accordingly, Jupiter'• mean place on the 18th Oct.ober A. D. 475 was 6• 15° 5' ; i. e„ 
Jupiter's mean po11ition was in the 16th degree of tbe 7th sigu (Tnlä), or his mea.n longitude 
was 195° 5'. 

3, - Since Jupiter'• true place is fonnd from his mean place, the plnce of his apsis, and 
the snn's mean place, take the place of Jtq>tter's apsis for the given year A, D. from the 
accompanying Table I. 

The place of Jnpiter's apsis for A. D. 475 is 5• 21° I G'. 

4. - To obtain the sun's mean place, find first the unmber of days of the elapsed years 
of the Kaliyuga, by 'l'able V. Co!. A. in Vol. XVIII. p. 207, and increaso it by 2·1476. 
Subtract the total from the day of tl1e Jnlian period. Divide the remainder by 30•4382, to 
obtain signs ; the remainder by l·OH6, to obtain cleg1·ees ; and the remainder by 0 · 01G9, to 
obtain minutes. 

The 18th October A. D. 475 falls in Kaliynga. 3576 expired, and tbe nnmber of days of 
3576 years, calcolat.ed by the 'fable, and increased by 2 · 1476, is 1894 G31 ·0631. We therefore 
have :-

Day of Jul. per. 1894 842 . 0000 

1894 631 · 0631 

30 · 4382 210 · 9369 = 6 signs ; 
182 6292 

1 · 0146 28 · 3077 � 27"; 

20 292 

8 0157 

7 1022 

0 · OIG9 · 9135 = 54'. 

Accordingly, the snn's mean place on the 18th October A. D. 475 was 6• 27° 54'. 

Now, baving fonnd Jupiter's mean place, the place of his apsis, and tbe sun's mean place,-

5. - From the sun's mean place snbtract tbat of J npiter. Witb the remainder as 
argnment take out the eqnation from J npiter's Annual Table (herewith published), and apply 
one half of it to Jupiter's mean place, to get it once corrected. 

6• 27° 541 6• 15° 5' 

6 15 :; + 3 

0 12 49 ; 

equation + 2° 5' ; 

half of it + 1° 3'. 

6 16 8 ;  

Jnpiter's place once corrocted. 

. G. - From the place of Jupiter'• apsis snbtract bis place once corrected. With the remain
der as argoment take out the eqnation from Jnpiter's Anomalistic Ta.hie (herewith pnblished), 
and apply one half of it to Jupiter's place once corrected, to get it twice correoted. 

58 21° 16' 6• 16" 8' 
6 16 8 1 5 

11  8 ;
eqnation - 2° 1 ()' ; 
half of it - 1° 5'. 

6 10' {l ;  
Jnpiter's place twice corrected, 
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7. - From the plnce of J upiter's apsis subtract his plo.ce twice corrected. With the remain
der ns argnment take out the equatiou from the Anomalistic Table, p.nd apply it to J upiter's 
uucorrccted menn place, to get his true heliocentrio place. 

5' 21° 16' 6' }[>0 51 
� 6 15 3 2 5 

11 6 13 ; 6 13 0 ; 
eqnation - 2° 5'. J upiter's heliocentric place. 

8. - From the sun's mean place subtract Jupiter's hcliocentric place. With the remainder 
as argnm"nt take out the equation from the .Annual Ta hie, and apply it to J npiter's heliocontric 
place, to get his true geocentric place. 

6' 27° 54.' 6° 13° (f 
- 6 13 0 + 2 21'> 

0 14 5-J, ;  6 15 25 ; 
eqnation + 2° 25'. Jnpitcr's ti-ne geocentric p!ace. 

J npif.er's true pla.ce at the time "of mean snnrise of the 18th October .A. D. 475 is therefore 

fouud to be G• 15° 25' ; i. e„ Jupiter '• true position was in the 16th degree of the 7th sign 
(Tnla), or his true lougitude was 195° 25'. Tliis diffcrs l' from Mr. Dikshit's resnlt, hut thc 
differcnce is somewhat less becanse Mr. Dikshit's calcnlation is made for about an honr 
before sunrise. 

Another Example. 

I give another example in which there is a considerable difference. hetween Jnpiter's mean 
anU true places. 

Acoording to a Benares Panchuiiga Jupiter entered the sign Mesha (i. e„ his true longitnde 
was 3o0° = O) on Jyesh\ha-sudi 12 of Vikrama-samvat 1949 = the 7th June A. D. 1892.• 
'Vhat was Jupiter•s true longitude, by the rules here given, at the time of mean snnrise of 
the 7th June A.. D. 1892 ( which falls in Kaliyuga 4993 expired) ? 

1.- Day of Jul. per. 2412 257 · 0000 
2.- 2408 040· 4240 

4 216 · 5760 
- 3 971 · 2939 = No. 12 = ll signs ; -------

12 · 0342 : 245·28:!1 = 20°; 
240 6840 

0 · 2006 : 4 · 1>981 = 231• 
Jupiter'& mean place : u• 20° 23'. 

3 .- Place of Jupiter's apsis : 5' 21° 221• 
4.- Number of days of 4993 years + 2 · 1476 =2412 202·7212. 

Day of Jul. per. 2412 257· 0000 
- 2412 202 . 7212 

30 · 4382 : 

1 · 0146 : 

5 4 ·  27138 = l sign ; 
30 4382 
2:l · 840G = 23°; 
20 292 
3 5496 
3 0438 

O· 0169 : · 5048 = 3ff. 
Bun'e mean place : l• 23° 30'. 

t In other Pa.iichii1'3ti1 which 1 La.ve a.t h:a.nd, Jupiter is StatJd to h&ve entered the sign M�aha. >D the 19th June, 

on tho 30th J uue, on tlie lst J uly, a.nd on the 2o.d J uly A. D. 1892. 
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5.-

6.-

7.-

8.-

l• 23° 3ff 
11  20 23 
2 3 7 ; 

equation + 9° 16' ; 
half of it + 4° 38'. 

5• 21° 22' 
11 25 

5 26 21 ; 
equation + 0° 20'; 
half of it + 0° 10'. 

5• 21° 22' 
- 11 25 11 

5 26 II ; 
eqnation 

+ 
oo 21') 

l• 23° 3<Y 
- 11 20 44 ------

2 2 46 ; 
eqnation + 9° :i3 · 5'. 

THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. 

11. 20° 23' 
+ 4 38 

1 1  25 1 ;

Jupiter's place once corrected. 

11• 25° 1' 

+ 0 10  
11 25 11 ; 

Jnpiter's place twice corrected. 

1 1• 2C.o 23' 
+ 0 2 1 

11 20 44 ; 
Jnpiter's helioceutric place, 

11• 2()0 441 
+ 90 1 3 · 5 

11 29 57· 5  
Jnpiter's true geocentric place. 

[SEPTEMBER, 1896. 

The true longitude of Jupiter at the time of rnean sunrise of the 7th June A. D. 1892 
therefore is found to be 11' 29° 57 · 5' = 359° 57 · 5', which is sufficiently near to 360° = 0, to 
enable us to say that Jupiter did enter the sign Mesha on the given dny. 

I. - Jupiter's Apsis. 

Years A. D. 1 Plac� of Apsis. 

343 - 564 5• 21° 16' 

565- 786 5 21 17 

787 - 1008 5 21 18 

1009 - 1230 5 21 19 

1231 - 1452 5 21 20 

1453 - 1674 5 21 21 
1675- 1896 6 21 22 

TA.BLES. 

II. - Anomalistic Te.hie. i 1 + 0.>:1-VI.s 
--

Equation. Equa.tion. Eqna.tion. 

3 

7 
11 
15 

18 

22 

26 

30 

O' 
45 

30 

15 

0 
45 

30 

15 

0 

0 

0 
l 
1 

1 

2 

O' 2° 35' 1 4° 26' 
21' 17' 

21 2 52 4 35 
20 16 ' 41 20 3 8 

16 1' 4 

1 3 24 4 
2() 14 ' 

21
19 

a ss )  4 

40 3 52 ! 5  
19 1 12 1·' 59 4 4 6 
18 12 

43 

50 

0 

3 

5 17 1 4 16 1 5 18 10 1' 2 35 4 26 5 6 

O' 
9· 1 30° 

26 15 
8 
1 22 

7 
18 
15 

11 
7 

3 

0 

30 
45 

0 
15 

30 

45 

0 

1- XI."+ v.·/-x.• + 1v.·/-ix.•+ III.8 

- 851 -



SEPTElllBER, 1896.) THE DEVIL WORSHIP OF THE TULUV AS. 

III. - Annual Table. 

+ 0.8 
+ 1.8 

+ n.s 1 + III.' + IV.' 1 ----
1 F.quatio:.- 1 Kquation. Equation. Equa.tion. Equa.tion. 

oo O' oo O' 40 49' so 55' 1 110 18' 100 511 
37' 34' 25' 8' l& 

3 45 0 37 5 23 9 20 11 26 10 33 
36 34 28 4 22 

7 30 1 13 5 57 9 43 11 30 10 11 
S7 82 22 2 26 

11 15 1 50 6 29 10 5 11 32 9 45 
36 82 19 2 29 

15 0 2 26 i 1 10 24 11 30 9 16 
87 30 17 5 32 

18 45 3 3 7 31 10 41 11 25 8 44 
85 30 15 8 33 

22 30 3 38 8 1 10 56 11 17 8 8 
3;; 28 12 1 11 89 

26 15 4 14 B 29 11 8 ' 11  6 1 29 

1 
35 26 10 : 15 42 

30 0 4 49 8 55 Il 18 1 10 51 6 47 

1 
1 

1 -Xl.8 -x.• -IX.8 -VIII.8 -vu.• 
1 1 
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+ v.s 
---

Equa.tion. 

60 47' 300 0' 
4.S' 

6 2 26 15 
47 

5 15 22 30 
49 

4 26 18 45 
51 

3 35 15 0 
53 

2 42 ll  15 
53 

1 49 7 30 
55 

0 54 3 45 
54 

0 0 0 0 

-VI.8 
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MISCELLANEA. 

MISCELLANEOUS DATES OF INSCRIPTIONS. 

1. - A date .with 8. Vijaya.saptam1. 
TH• Törkh<lc)e plates of the reign of the RAsh�ra

kO�aGövinda III.,published by Dr. Fleet inEp. Ind. 
Vol. III. p. 54 ff„ in lines 1-3, contain the date -

SakanripakäJ.ätlta-samvatsara·sateshu sap
tasn paiichatriwfaty-adhikeshn 1 Pausha
anddha-saptamyA.m=ailkatö=pi saihvat
sara-SatAni 735 Nandana-sarhvataare 
Pausha\l 8uddba-tithil� 7 asyam sa1hvat
sara-m&sa-paksha-divasa-pOrvvAy8ri1 ; 

and in line 43 we are told, besides, that the gmnt 
was made 'adya vijaya-eaptamyA.m,' i. e., • to
day, on the ( tithi oaUed) vija.ya.-saptami.' This 
additional remark enables us to verify the date 
with absolute ce1tainty. 

According to a verse• from the Bh.a•ishyal
pura�a,quoted in Hemol.dri's Ch.aturvarga-ch.intd
ma�d, Vol. III. Part II. p. 625, the seventh tithi 
of the bright half of a month is termed Vijay� 
(i. e., such a tithi is a vijaya-eaptami), when it 
falls on a Sunday. Applying this in the present 
case, the given date practically is Sund&y, the 
7th tith.i of the bright half of Pausha of Saka
sarhvai 735 ; and it c01Tesponds, for Saka.-saih
vat 735 e„pire(l, to Sunday, the 4th Decem
ber A. D. 818, when the 7th titki of the bright 
half ended 2 h. 8 m. alter mean sunrise. 

This equivalent of the date shews that the 
J ovian year N andana has been quoted in the 
date in aecordance with the so-called northern 
lnni-aolar aystem. By the southern !uni-solar 
system Nandana would have been Saka-samrnt 
735 current, •ot e:i:pired. And by the mean-sign 
liystem Nandana lasted from the 9th May A. D. 
812 to the äth May A. n. 813, i. e., it was current 
at the commeneementof l'laka-samvat 735 expired, 
but was no longer so on the day of the date, the 
4th December A. D. 813, whieh by the mean-sign 
system would have ·fallen in the J ovian year 
V ijaya. This agrees with what I have stated 
ante, VoL XXV. p. 269. 

ll. - A date with the ArdhOdaya-yOga. 
When during the löth titki ol the dark half of 

the amdnta Pausha (or p4·r�imdnta M&gha), on a 
Sunday in day-tima, the moon's nakskatra is 
Srava:r;ia, and the yöga Vyatipäta, this coinci
dence is called ArdhOdaya. lt is a most 
am�picious occasion for" making donations. An 
instance• is furnished by the da.te of som·e copper-

1 Rea.d paiicha.tri.thJad-. 
1 Su.k*pa.ki1ha.sya E-:ipfa.myiim Ravi-vfrO bha.vtd„,yadi 1 

•apta.mt Vij 1yd nllma ta.tra. dafta.1h ma.hd-phatam ll 
a For another instanoe see ant8, Vol. XXV. p. 290J 

note ,0, 

plateeof A!Mcja·Docjcjaya-Req<ji, lately sent to me 
forcalculation by Dr. Hultzsch, which runs thus :

Srl-l'lilk<l kara-b.tl,la-vi1l<a-gar,tite SUMrai:i.e 
vatsare PausM=rdhOdaya-namni pUr,tya-· 
samay0 ; 

i. e., at the auspicious time of the Arcihödaya, in 
(the month) Pausha of t.he year Sfidhllrai,a, which 
was the Saka year 1352. 

From the given definition it follows that, for 
pw·poses of calchlation, the date is Sund._y, the 
l 5th tith·i ol the dark half of the amdnta Pausha 
of l'laka-samvat 1352 expired, which by the south
ern !uni-solar aystem was the year 88.dhäral':la. 
And with these data, it regularly co1Tesponds to 
Sunday, the 14th January A. D. 1431, when the 
new-moon titki of Pausha ended 2 h, 20 m„ 
and when the nakskafra was Srs.v&i;i.a for 11 h.  
10 m„ and the yoga Vyatipll.ta for 18 h. 56 m. 
alter m.an sunrise. The ArdhOdaya of the 
date, theref01·e, is the time from sum-ise to 2 h. 
20 m. alter mean sunrise of Sunday, the 14th 
January A. D. 1481. 

3. - A date with the KapilA·shashth!. 
The 6th tithi ol the dark half of the am1inta 

Bhädrapada (or pü"t'i"idnta Aavina) is called 
Kapilll.-shashthl, when it falls on Tuesday, and 
is joined with the nakskatra ROhi:r;ii and. the 
yöga Vyatipäta, and is particularly auspicious 
for making donations, when the sun, besides, 
is in the nakshatt·a Hasta.' Here an instance is 
furnished by the date of the Sankaliipnra inscrip· 
tion of Krishr,tariya of Vijayanagara, sent to rne 
for calculation by D1'. H ultzsch, which runs 
thue :-

Saka.-varushamga!u 1435neya Srimukba-eam
vatsa1-a nija-Bhll.drapada ba 6 Mam• 
galavll.ra K&[pi]la-shashthi·plllhi;i.ya
Uladah1. 

This date, for Saka-sarhvat 1435 expired, which 
by the southern !uni-solar system was the year 
S11mukha, and in which ßhAdrapada was inter
calary, corresponds to Tuesday, the 90th Bep. 
tember A. D. 1513, when the 6th titki of the 
dark half of the seoond Bh�drapada ended 
17 h. 38 m. alter mean sum-ise. On this day the 
moon'e nais/,atra was ROhii;i.i for 1 h. 58 m., and 
the yoga was Vyatipäta for 11 h. 37 m. after 
mean sunrsie ; besides, the sun's longitude r. t 
mean sunrise was 169° 46', and the sun, therefore, 
was in tbe nakskatra H&sta (160°-173° 2ü'). 

' Because this syoohronism ie rare, tbe MarA*ht 

expression Kapil.tuhashthfrkd y1iga, acoording to Moles• 

worth, is used of any astonishing or unhoped for 

combbiati.on of favoura.ble ciroumst&nces. 
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4.-A date with aSha.cj.a.sltimukha-aamkrA.nti. 

Dr. Fleet informs me tbat tbe Cbau<Jadii.mpur 
inscription of tbe Devagiri-Yadava MaMdeva of 
$aka-sa1ilvat 1185 (cmTent) and tbe year Dundu
bbi (Pali, Ski-, and Old-Kan. Inscr. No. l l l ) con
tains two othe1· dates, one of which, in lines 92 and 
93, is -

R udhirOdgii.ri-[ sa1il vatsa] rada J esb ;ha-ba
h ula 5 (but possibly 1) Adi-vii.ra. Bha.Q.&· 

sitimukh&-eathkrii.nti-tätkilladalli ; i.e., 
• Bnnds.y, the 5th (but po�sibly Ist) of the 
dark half of J yaishtha of the year 
RudhirOdgii.rin, at the time of a 
Sha<).s.altimukha-eamkrii.nti.' 

The Sha<lasitimukha-samkrantis are the sam
krUntis of 'the sun into the signs of Mithuna, 
Kanyä, Dhanul)-, and Mlna;' and of these, a 
samkranti that takes place in the dark half of 
Jyaishtha can only be the Mithuna.satiikranti. 
And the year Rudhirödgarin of the date must be 
&ka-samvat 1 185 expired. In that yea1· the 
:Mithuna-ea.mkrii.nti took place, by the Surya
siddhanta, 3 h. 33 m. after mean sunrise of 
Sund&y, the 27th :May A. D. 1263, during the 
3nl tithi of the dark half ofthe amdnta Jyaishtha, 
which ended on the same day, 12 h. 15 m„ after 
mean sunrise. Tliis result shews that the nume4 
ral figure for the tithi of the date ought to be 3, 
not 5 (nor 1). 

6. - Date of the de&th of PratA.pa-Dävs.rii.y& 
of Vijaya.nagar&. 

In the gcnealogical table of the first Vijaya
nagara dynasty, given by Dr. Hultzsc4 in Ep. 
li«l. Vol. III. p. 36, Prata.ps.-Dev&rii.ya is put 
down as a younger brother of DCva11i.ya. II.• The 
day on which he ilied is recorded in Iusc.1·. at 
l>rnM�a Be1yo1a, p. 93, No. 123, in the following 
vt?rse in the PrithYi metre :-

Kehs.yii.hvaya-kuvatsare dvit&yayukta-
Vaisil.kha.ke :Mahitanaya-vii.rs.ke yllta
ba\aksha-paksh-etarc 1 

Prata.pa.nidhi-DevarA.t pralayam�apa hant� 
:1.saruaS=chatnrdaSa.dinC Jatha.iü Pitri
pate nivärya gatil)- I I  

' In the evil year Kshaya, in the wretched 
eecond Vs.isfl.khs., on a miserable Tuesday, in 
the fortuight which was the rcverac of bright, on 
the fourteenth day, the uneq11alled store of 

li See einte, Yul. XIX. p. �no. . 
G So fa.r a� 1 know, the la.te.�t available date for 

])Crnrt'1ya II. is the da.te of the Taüjavt1r iuscription, 
published by Dr. Hultz . .;ch in South-lnd. Iw1cr. Vol. II. 
p. 339, of �aka-sa.thvat 1338 es: pi red and the year Kshaya, 
which corresponds to Wednesday, the 29tb June A. D. 
] 4,.!'}. Aud the Sel'inga.patam plates of his son and su.cces-
11or M:i.llikilrjun i lmma. Ji-Dfivar:\ya (Ep, Carn. Part I. 

valour (pmtlfpa) DevarA.j, &las, met with death. 
How, 0 Yama, can fate be aveiied P'' 

Here it  so happena that tlaka-sa.mvat 1 368 
expired is the only year Kshaya of tbe southern 
!uni-solar cycle, in which the month V&iaA.kha 
was interc&lary ; &nd for that year the date ie 
correct. For in tlaka-samvat 1368 expired the 
Hth tithi of the da.rk half of the second V aisäkha 
ended 14 h. 67 m. after mean sunrise of Tueeday, 
the 24th lllay A. D. 1446, which therefore is 
the day on which Pratli.pa-Devarii.ya died. 

6. - A  d&te of the year 2493 a.fter V&rdha
mA.na'a NirvA.J>&. 

In an inscription, published in [„scr. at Sra
•ai.ia Be1go1a, p. 111,No. 141, Krishl).&t-äja Voc)eyar 
of MaisOr confirms some grants on a date which 
is given thus :-

Svasti ari-VarddhamA.n-ii.khy6 Jinä muk· 
tim gat6 satq 

vahni-1'11Jldhr-Abdhi-netrais=cha va.tsa.reshu 
mit.'shu vai II 

Vikr&m�nka-samA.sv=ind u-gaja-s ä m a j a.  • 
hastibhil)- 1 

eatishn gai;ianiyAsu ga 1,1ito.-jiiair=bbndhais= 
tads 11 

lilii.11vA.h&na-varsh6shu1 nätra-M1,1a-nag
endubhil)- 1 

pramiteshu Vikrfty-abde l'lrha1,1e mAsi 
mangale II 

Krish1_1.,·palcsM cha palichamyäm tithau 
Chandrasya vA.sare 1 ; 

i, •·• on :Mond&y, the öth titl<i ol the dark 
half of Srh&Ji.& of the year Vilqoiti, whioh was 
the year 2493 afte1· V&rdhamA.n&'a Nirvfd;I.&, 
the Vikram„ year 1888, and ihe lil&k& year 
1752, tbe numbers of the years being denoted 

· by nnmerical words, whieh, in Uie ease of the 
Vikrama year, are irregnlarly put .in the sa.me 
order (!, 8, 8, 8) as tbe figUl'es &re wriUen. 

The date, for l:l&ka-eamvat 1762 expired, whieh 
was the year Vikriti, i·egnlarly oorresponds to 
:Mondo.y, the 9th August A. D. 1830, when the 
6th tithi of the d&rk half ended 3 h. 16 m. after 
mean sunrise. Sakl\-sa1hvat 1752 e;epire:l ie 
equivalent to the Chaiti«iiii Vikra1113-saci1vat 1888 
cnr·rent ; e.nd iliis, �gain, has becn commuted into 
the yeal'24.93 afte1· Y!lrdh&mäna.'s Nil'Vazµ. simply 
by tbe addition of 605. See ante, Vol XII. p. 21. 

Göttingen. F. KIELHORN. 

p. 17, No, 11) aJ;C dated in tbe month of MArgali!reha 
of �a.ka.-eam.vat 1370 (cqrreot} ud the year Prabhava., 
falliug in A. D. 1447, 

'f For a simila.r date, of Vikrama-sarhvat 1100, 1ee 
anle, Vol. XIX. p. 181, No. 134. 

1 The omiesion of the word Saka. from this pbr&Se il!I 
quite unusual. 
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THREE DATES OF THE HARSHA E RA. 

BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E. ; GÖTTINGEN, 

A. - An inscription of [Ha.rsha-]Salb.vat 184, from the PMljäb. 

SOME five years ago Dr. Fleet sent me an impression, which he bad received in 1887 from 
the late Pl'of. J. Darmesteter, of an inscription which is somewhere in the PaftjA.b. This 

inscription contains four lines of well-preserved writing which cov�rs a space of about 11' broad 
by 6' high. The average size of the letters is bctween I k' and 1 t'. The characters are 
closely related to t\iose of the \:),\rad1l alphabet, as is shown by the forms of the Jettel'S t, dh, c, 
i, 1, k, the medial 11, and the superscript ,) ; but for n the peculiar form of that letter 
is used which we have, e.g„ in the Kam•l or Kamavima (in Bharatpur) fragmentary pillar 
inscription of the 'Silrasena fsmily (ante, Vol X. p. 34, Plate), and in the Bengal As. Soc.'s plate 
of the Jfaluiriijti Vini\yakap:Ua of [Harsha-J Samvat 188 (e.g, in the word ailsanasya, 1. 16, ii:.i, 
Vol. XV. p. 141, Pinte). They inclnde numeral figures for 1, 4, and 8, in line l, and for 
1 snd 5, in line 2. Of these, the fignre for 4 is ihe numerical sYiiibol, resembling the aksharo itf.:t1, 
which we find (employe� like an ordinary numeral figure) e.I/· in line 30 of the Chambil pl1tte 

of Sömavarmadeva nnd Asa!adha1 (ibid. Vol. XVII. p. 13) ; and the figures for ], 5, aud 8, a1·e 
almost identical with the figures fur tlie same numerals in the Bakhsh1ili manuscript2 (e.:f . ,  
;bid. p .  ,;7, P!ate i.,3 lines 8 and 9), 'l'hc language o f  the inscription i s  Sanskrit ; and the 
whole is in pro•e. fo respect of orthography, it may be noted timt g is do11bled befm·e r in 
the word Viggraka, in line 3. 

AftP.r the words 01il avasti tth !I, the inscription ha.s the date samvat 184 8nlvaf!a-vati 15 alrtt. 
pin8, '  in the year 184., ou the l5th tithiof the dark half of Sraval}a, on this day.' This datc doe"
not admit of vcl'ification, but there can be no doubt t hat it  mnst be referred to the Harsha 
era, and that, tl1erefore, it approximately falls in A. D. 789-90, & time which weil accords with 
the pal1BOg,...phy of the inscription. As regards the wording of the date, attention may be 
drawn t-0 the employment, instead of t.ho ordinary ?Jadi, of the term vati, with which we ma v 
compare its counterpart 8uti, for !mdi, in the dates of the Delhi Siw:\lik Pillar inscriptions �f 
Visa!&d�va (ibid. Vol. XIX. p. 218). In editing those inscriptions, I have •tated that 8u./i 
and vati are commonly nsed in Kasmlr, and that, thel'efore, itis not at all strange that we shonld 
and instances of the usage of them also in the norther11 parts of Indio. proper, Aftor the dat„. 
the inscription apparently refers itself to the reign of a certain Vigraha, and it then record• 
the foundation of a weil or tank by Dhön[dh]a, the son of Agh0ra8iva. It ends with the 
word likhitaiit, bat the name of the writer is either broken away or was not accessible in the 
original, when the impression wa• taken. 

Text.' 

1 Öri15 s[ v ]asti öm 11 SamvatG 184 
2 SrAVBJ;l&•VBti 15 atra di-
3 ne mahii-srl-Viggraha-ra[jy� ?]7 = ghOrasi-
4 va-putra-Dhön[ dh Jena vilpi pratish�hita•[11•]Likhi[ta ]ri19 

1 The same sign. is ueed (in ' 847 ' ), like an ordinaey numel'al fi�ure, in line 00 of the Kbtli. inscription of the 
6&.ma.nta DC.vadatta {ante, Vol. XIV. p. 46) ; and simil.&l' numeral :6.gnres for 4. we have in the &.khshäU MS, 

i The same :6.gure for 1 is also u.sed in the Cha.mbA plate of SömavarmadPv& and !satadha.. 
3 The fi�ure fol' B in the plate diffPrs very con.sidera.bly from tho .figure given, a.nt-e, Vol. XVII. p. 36. 
' From Prof. J, Darmestetel'•s impresRion. 
1 The word 1/1h is both times denoted by a symbol. 
e Read 1am.vat. 

' I am doubtful about the abha.ra. in brn.ckets : the original, possibly, may have jb, or jyd.. 
g Originally pratisMhitRth was engraved ; pra.tish?hitd is used for pratiahfha.pitd. (in tlae sense of kt.lrit11). 
t The na.me of the writer is not given in the impression. 
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B. --Kha.jurähO imsge inscription of [Hsrllh&·]S8lb.vet 218. 

In Arcliawl. Sun;. oj India, Vol. :X:„ Plate ix. 1, Sir A. Cnnningham has pnblished a 
phcitozincograph of an inscription which is on the pedestal of a statne of the monkey-god 
Hannmat at KhajurähO, in the Chhatarpnr State, ßnndelkhand ; and ibid. p. 21, he has given 
his transcript of the text of it, in which the date which the inscription contains is givcn as 
'samvatsrß 940 Magha-sudi 9,'IO My account of this short inscription is based on Sir A. Cnn
ningham's own rnbbings, which some years ago were handed over to me by Dr. Fleet. 

The inscription contains three lines of well-preserved writing which covers a space of 
l' 11' broad by 5' high. 'l'he sizs of the letters is between lf' and l i"· The chsracters 
belong to the northern class of alphabets, and would, in the a.bsence of a.ny da.te, nndouboedly 
be a.ssignerl to about the \Jth century A. D. In the word Harim at the end of line 3, and prob
aoly also i11. -iltmajam in line :2, they inclnde a form of the final m, consisting of „ half-form of 
m with the sign of virama below it.U And they also contain nu.merical symbols for 200, 10, 
and 8, in the date in line 2, which l read sa1iivatsro 200 10 8 Miigha-sudi 10. The symbols 
which are employed in this date are fairly accurately represented iu Sir 'A, Cnnningham's 
photozincograph. The symbol for 2ü0 is !ike the akshara srii, except that the left top 
stroke of the letter s is drawn out into a hook which is turned towards tbe left, Undonbtedly, 
the symbol for 100, known to the w1·iter, was essentially like the symbol for 1 00 which we have 
e. g. in line 1 of the Mathnri1 image inscription of the [Gupta] year 1 35 (G11pta .I11scr. 
Plate xxxix, A),12 and the symbol for 200, used by him, is developed out of the symbol for 20J 
in line 2 of the M athura image inscription of the [Gupta] year 230 (ibid, Plate xi, D). The 
symbol for 10, which resemb!es the uksh•ira Zri, is like the symbol for the same number in line 
14 of the Dighwa-Dnbanli plate of the Mahdrajq l\lahenclrapi1la (mite, Vol. XV. p. ll:l, 
P!atc), with this difference only that a small circle is attached to the top of the symb<>l on the 
right side. And the third symbol is a more developed form of the symbol for 8 in line l of 
the Rijayaga41i pillar in•cription of Vishuuvardhana of the [Vikrama] year 428 (Gupta Iuscr. 
Plate xxxvi, C), and is essentially like the later sign whicb looks like the ak•hara hril, '.l'he 
word aalhvatsrJ (for sa1iwal•ara�1) of the date we also have, only speit samoatsriJ, in the date of 
[Harsha-] Samv„t 188 of the Bengal As. Soc.'s plate of the Mahilrlija Vinilyakapala (ante, 
Vol. XV. p. 141, !. 1 7), while the date of [Harsha.-] Samvat 155 of the Dighwii-Dnbauli plate of 
the Mahi1rdja MaMndrap1ila, instead of it, has samvatsrd ( ibid. p. 113, J, 14 ). The language 
oE the inscription is Sanskrit, writing by an uncultivated person. 

The inscription divides itself into two parts ; the first, proper right half of the three 
Iines (marked A in the text) is in prose ; the second, proper left half (marked ß in the text) 
is a verse in the Anush\ubh metre. The part A, in line 1, records [that the statue nnder 
which the inscription is engraved is the work or gift] of G öll1l, the son of Säh!la (or Sahila, 
as the word is speit in B) ; in line 2 it has the date, given above ; and in line 3 it adde tliat 
Golll1ka, i.e„ Gölla, bows down to the holy Hanumat. And B repeats, in verse, that Golläka, 
the son of S..hila, pionsly made (or gave) the [statue ofJ Hanumat, the son of the Wind. 

The only thing of interest in the inscription is the date, partly beee.use this date also, in 
my opinion, must be referred to the Harsha era, and partly becanse, if my views regarding 
the era which is employed here be accepted, this for the preaent is the latest certain date from 
an inscription in India proper, in which numerical symbols are made uae of. Concerning 
the first point, 1 need only state that for Harsha-Samvat 218 the date would correspond to 

H See also ibid. p. 20: ' The date is in the beginning of the second line, which I read a.e u Smnvmtwa. hnndreds 
nine ( a.nd ) forty," the figures being those of the old notation with the 9 placed immediately on the right of the 
symbol for hundreds.' 

11 A simila.r (not quite the same) form of final m is used in the KötA inscription_ of tbe B&m.anta Devardatta.,. 
cmte, Vol. XIV. p. 4ö. 

12 COmpa.re a.lao the symbol for 100, in the symbol for 400, Gwptil lnBCr., Plate uxd, c;, line 1. 
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Friday, the 15th January A. D. 824,13 which is just about the time to which the inscription 
wonld be assigued on pal1Bographical grounds, and that we know of no other em of which the 
year 218 wonld fall in the 9th centnry A. D.10 And as regards the second point, the !atest 
Indian15 date with nnmerical symbols, from an inscription dated according to one of the well
known eras, hitherto was that of the Bengal As. Soc.'s plate of Vinf1yakapAla of [Harsha-J 
Samvat 188 = A. D. 793-94. lt is a curious, bnt rather significant fact, that that date of 
Vinayakapala's plate is the only other known date which, like the date of the present 
inscription, contains the word samt•atstO. 

Text,16 

A.-1 Om [11•] Göllal7 S,ihila-pu(pu)trasya 1 
2 Bamvatsr018 200 10 8 Mägha-�udi'" 10 [I) 
3 Sr!-Hannmantam Goll1ikal;i pral)amati [11•J 

B.-1 Sahilasya20 sutal.1 srlmiin=Hanum11n21:Pa-
2 van-atmaja [m) 122 [a] karod=dharmmam=a· 
3 liikya Göllako23 pr1ikptam Harim Ln•] 

C. - Paftjaur inscription of [Harshs-]Samvat 563. 

In Archreol, Surv. of India, Vol. XIV„ Plate xxii, 3, Sir A. Cunningham has published a 
photozincograph of an inscription in fonr lines, which he discovered at Patijaur (Panjor, Paiicha
pura), an old town about 70 miles north of Thaneswar, and 80 miles north by east of Peheva 
Pehoa),"' in the p„ßjab ; and ihid. p. 72 he has given, withont any comment, a transcript of 
the text, in which the date of the inscription is read as ' sainvat 56 . . Jeth Sudi 9 wdr Sukre.' 
Although I possess an excellent impression of this inscription, kindly given to me by Dr. Fleet 
l am not prepared, owing to the damaged state of the second and third lines, to pnblish the fnll 
text, which, indeed, with the exception of the' date, does not seem to me to be of any importance. 
'l'he language of the inscription is Sanskpt, great.Jy inßnenced by the Priik]'it of the writer. 
The characters look like a mixture of the ordinary NAgari and the Särada characters ; they in 
some respects resemble ihose of tbe Cbamb1i plate of Sömavarmadeva and Asat;adeva, and. still 

u The)sa.me l oth taM of the bright half of the same month Mägha of the [Lia.rsha.] year t.->5 of the date of the 
Dighw!-Dnbauli: plate of MahendrapAla, which admits of verifioa.tion, oorresponds to the 20th Janua.ry A. D. 761. 

H 'fbe only le.ter da.te, hitherto pnblished, of an inscription in which the Harsha era. is employed, is that of the 
Pehevi\ (Pehoa} inscription of the reign of Bhüja.dC>va uf Kanauj, of the yea.r 276 {given in words a.nd numeral 
fig'lll"es) ; Ep. lnd. Vol. 1. p. 186. I ta.ke this opportunity of sta.ting tha.t the Pi..fdcM-cha.turdaH, which is mentioneJ. 
in the PehevB inscription (see ibid. p. 188, note 25), is the 14th· tithi of the da-rk half of the cimt!,Lfo Chaitra (or pitr•_liman.ta V a.iSf.kha.), and that it ie so called because bathing in the Ganges near Si Ta on a Tuesda.y during this 
tithi. is believed to remoTe trouble from Pi8Achas. 

16 In NepAl we have an inscription of [Gupta-]Samvat 535 = A. D. 85'-55, in the date of which nnmerical 
symbols are used (rmte, Vol. IX. p. 168, PJa.teJ, and 'lven one of the NewAr year 25P = A. D. 1138-39 (Prof. 
Bendall's Jou.rn.ey, p. 81, PU..te). 

1e From Sir A. Canningham's rubbings. 

n This is wied in the sense of tbe Genitive case ; judging from the list of na.mes1 given in Ep, Ind. Vol. IV. 
p. 171, the proper form to employ would have been GUiW.ka1ya. 

lt Read aam.vcdsara.(1, and Ree mY introductory remarks. 

19 The ntbbinga have c1ea.rly §ud6, not aud6, which is the reading of the photozincograph. 
'° Metre : lllök& (Anusbtubh). 
lt The writer appa.rently meant to say iT(mantath Han1nno.ntmh. 

s:a The photo•incograph, inRtead of m a.nd tbe sign of pnuctuation, ha.s here an aksha.rit which looks eomewhat 
like �t and was �o read by Sir A. Cunningha.m ; bnt I ha.ve no doubt that the sign in the rubbings is a. final form 
of m, followed by the sign of punctuation. 

21 Ifthe following prdkr,lt1rii, which is qnite cleat' in the rubbings, is correct, G,nMk1 mo.st be a.Jtel"ed to GM.i:lk'lV, ; but I do not undereta.nd the exa.ct mea.ning of the word prti.kritam., nor do I see how the words präkritaTh 
Hari.m are to be constro.ed with wha.t precedes. 

· 

" See Archreoi. Sur11. oJ lndia, V ol. XIV. Plate i. 
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more those of thP, Chambft plate of Bhö!avarmadeva.Sä Owing to the nature of these character 
it would he somewhat ditlicult to assign the inscription on pal1Bograph ical ground• to any 
particular century ; it is Hufficient to say that it cannot weil be earlier than the l lth, nor Jater 
than the 14th century A. D. 

In Jine 1, after the words 0111 sva•ti lö1l1] I I ,  the inscription contains a date which I read-

Se.mmve.ts• 563 Jtiihe.-Mldi 9 väre. �1lkre.l;l..27 

Three of the fonr numeral figures of this date are not drawn very accurately in Sir 
A. Cunningham' s photozincograph. In the original, the figure for 5 is like the figure for 
!'„ e. g., in line 33 of the Harsha inscription of Vigraharoja (Ep. l11d. Vol II. p. 124, Plate) ; 
the fignre for 6 is a more ornamental form of the figure for 6, nsed in the Bakhshi1li 
maimsc1�pt (e. 9., in lines 25 and 26 of Plitte ii., an

.
te, Vol. XVII. p. 276) ; and the 

figure for 9 resembles the figure for 9 in tha Siyaqb 1_,! inscripti on•• (Ep. Inrl. Vol. I. p. 173 ff.) 
The figure of the unit of the number of the years (which i• fairly well drawn in the photo
zincograph) may be compared with •ome of the figure-numerals for 3 in the table of Prof. 
Bendall's Catalog"e of Bttddhixt Sanski-it Mumucripts•• ; there is just a possibility that it 
might be interpretecl as 2, bnt 1 believe that it is really 3. Put into proper Sanskrit, the date 
wuuld be -

Samvat 563 Jyaishtha-lludi 9 Sukra-vt\r�, ;_ e., Friday, the 9th of the bright 
half of Jyaisbtha of the year 563.' 

Considering the locality where the inscription is, and the fa.ct that on pal1Bographical 
grounds it has to be assigned to some time hetween· the l lth and 14th centuries A. D„ I feel 
sure tlmt the era to which the date mu•t be refcrred here also is the Harsha era. The only 
other date with details for verification, which may he confidently referred to this ern, is the date 
of tbe Dighwa-Dubanll plate of the Mahiirdja Mahendrapi1la,ao the lOth of the bright half of 
�\I:lgha of the year 155, which has been shown to correspond to the 20th January A. D. 761 , 
Xow, judging from that date, and assuming the years of the Harsha era to have been Chailriid·i 

years, our date of thc month of Jyaish\ha of the year 563 would be expected to fall in A. D. 
1168, in Kaliyn_ga-Samvat 4269 expired . And for that year the date really does work out 
faultlessly. }'or in Kal iyuga-Sa•i vat 4269 expired the 9th of the bright half of Jyaish\ha cor
responded to Friday, the 17th May A., D. 1168,31 when the 9th ti/hi of the bright half ended 
10 h. 50 m, after mean sunrise. 

Timt we shonld have so fate a date of the Harsha era, 1 consider no more strangP. than the 
occurrence of dates of the lüth century of thc G upta-Valabhl era ; and 1 expect that more such 
dates will be dicovered, when the conntry about Thaneswar and Paiijanr is carefnlly searched 
for inscriptions. 

tli See anf8, Vol. XVII. pp. 7 a.nd 10. 

20 lt ma.y be stated that the dental sibilant is denotcd here by the sign which in the �lradi alphabet deDote� 
the palatal sibila.nt, nnd '1-ice ·tier16., 

ltT This ma.y have Leen a.ltercd in the ot"i�,.r:inal to 1·dr� Sub§. In a date of f3aka-.Bamvat 654 frorn Ja.va. we 
haYe v&rendt.tu instead of I11du-v1in! ; see 11ute, Vol. XXIII. p. 113, No. l. 

28 The fignre for 9 resemb}('::;. cven more closcly the figure for 9, used in the Cambridge MS. Adel. l{ig3, which 
was written in A. D. ll65 ; i::ee Prof. Benda.ll's Catalogue, Ta.ble of figure- numerals. 

29 See especialJy the fl.gure f9r 3 of the MS. Add. 1648, written in A. D. 1216. 

:so See ante, Vol. XV. p. 112, and Gupta lnsN". Introdnction, p. 178. 

11 As there may be some slight donbt a.s to whether tho yea-r of the date iR 563 or M2-it must be either one or 

the other-1 would add that, judging from the date uf the month Mfigha of the year 155, the above 1i·nday1 the 
17th :May A. D. 1168, would be the proper equfra.lent of Juaishfha,..Sudi 9 of the year 562 also, if the year commi:nced 
witl1 the month K3.rttika., or in fact with any of the months from lsh&qha to lUgha.. 
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FESTAL DA.YS OF THE HINDU L U N A R. CA.LENDAR. 
BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E ; GÖTTINGEN. 

So"e years ago 1 compiled, chiefly from the Dilarma-sindh„ and a nnmber of Native calen
dars, a list1 of the principal festivals and religious obsel'v:nces connecte<I with the tit!tis of the 
Hindu lunar months, of the names and epithets of certaitL tithis, and genel'al ly of sncl1 items of 
information concerning individual tit/i.1:s as seemed likcly to be of use in the verific:.tion of Hindu 
dates. Tlii• brief !ist was not intou<led for p 11blicatiun, lf, nevertholess, 1 now yield to tho rec111est 
of a friend to publish it, I do so, because somcthillg of tlw kind appears real ly to be watLted, 
and in the hope that 1 may iu<luce otlters to correct, anu impro\·e on, what 1 can offer myself. 

Who.t 1 shonld especially like to see treated by a competeut Native scholar, is tho 
qncstion, how the titlds, fo1• the purposo o f  the p •rticular festiv,•ls or rites connected with them, 
al'e joined with the civi l days.3 Ful' my own use I have i ndee<I tran,]ated most of the rulcs on 
this subjcct, given in the Dharnia-sinrllrn;3 bat somc of these precepts are HO intrica.te tha.t I 

shonld be afmid of giving an authoritative ve1·sion of them or of applying them in practice. 
ln my list, the1·efore, I have only insertod, in square brackets, some very general hints. Thus, 
by the word 11urt,a-t'id.J!.a 1 have i udicated that cert1'in tithi•, so far as regar<ls the rites 
mentioned along with them, are liable to be j oined witl1 the days on which they commence.• 
And more frequently 1 have given tlie time of the day or night5 during which a rite raust be 
performed or a festival celebrated, Statements from which it may sometimes be possible to 
ascertaiu with which day a tithi should be connected, because the particuh•r time of the day 
or night, mentioned in thc list, m ust generally he includerl in the titl1i.• Bnt 1 know only too 

1 Fora. eimila.r liat aee Sir W. JouH'• a.rtiole oo the lun&r yeri.r of the lliodms, in the .A:1itdick &16ardu1, Vol. III. 
p. 257 lf. 

t In the case of rite1, presoribed for a. oerta.in t•th.i, there cau be no doubt as to the da.y on which the rite 
1honld be performed, when the ti.th.• happen� to last from aunrise to euurise ; aod the same is mo.ßily the ca.ae, 
wh!3n the tithi la.sts from sunrise to sun3et. But ti.this ofbn commencJ a.ftar sunrise of one da.y, &nd end before
aunset of the following day, and the qucstion tberefore arises whether, for the pnrpose of p.nticular rites, they 

1bould be joined with the days on which they commence, or with tbe days on which tbey end, 
1 The general rulea on the Hfüis, givon in the Dha.rma-1i.ndh.u, have been traulated by tbe Rev. A, Bourqu„n, in 

t;be Jou.1'. Bo . .As. Soc, Vol. XV, 

• A fithi is pitrva-v•ddh·1 {in the sense in whiob tbis term is usod here), wi1en it commences morc than 4 ghaf,ik<i.o1 
before sunset of one day and ends before sunset of the following tlay ; and when such is the case, it mnst be joined 
with tbo day on which it commoncea. 'l'hu�, when the fir11t 1'th• of the brigLt half of KArttika cummences 20 gha�ilc1j,.; 
after sonrisc (or 7 gh. before sunsct) of Mondn.y and ends 16 gh. after sunrise of Tuesday, tho JJa.ii-p ••jt1, prescribecl 
for the fir8t tithi of the bright hl.lf of Ktirttika., mu3t be perfor:ned ou tha Mond'ty (altbough in civil life that 1hy 
ii;i Ailvinri-vn.di 15). Wheu, on tbe otber ha.nU, tha first tithi of tho bright h:llf of Ki:\rttik11. commence;:; 4l [,'h. 
after ,;m•rise of Monda.y, 1mJ. enJg 46gh. a.fter suuri�e of Tucs<lay, the sa.me rite mu11t be performed on thc TuciJay

(in ciYil life K:\rttikl\-snJ.i 1). 
1 'fho d;"y, froru sunris9 tJ sunset, is diviJ.ed into thG foreuoon and a.ft�rnoon. But it is also divided into fiva 

equa.l µa.-rts, ca.eh of nbout 6 .fJh!!.tikS.1, ca.lled p1·•1ta(1k·1�ti {the ea.rly foreuoou) , srt1i1;a.m1 (th'e forew10n pri.rt.J, mculhyi1hw• 
(middt:.y). ap:ir·lh.1].Cl (tha aftel'n.)Oll p.l.rt), a.nJ. s t11'1hnci (the late afternoon p:i.rt). Tbe four gha.•i.Ms beforc sunri!ie 
arc ca1led m-ury.!dayri tthe rise of the da.wn}, the six gha.!ikJ.s after sunsot pradish« (evening') , anJ the two ghaJik,J, 

in the middle of the night niWha (mi<lnight). 
e This may be shewn by an exa.mple. The time which I have given for the Ga1���a-chatu.r�H of Chaitra.-Sukla· 

pn.kgha is miJJu.y (ghatikr1a IS-18 after mean sunrise). If, theo, the 4th tithi of the bright half of Chaitra commenceR 

4� gh. after sunrise of Sunday aud ends 44 gh. o.fter sunrise of Monda.y, tbe GatJfiia-ch11.turthf must be joined with tho 
}lond:iy {Ch:.i.itra-sudi 4) ; but if the 4th tit.l�i commen.cel'! 5 gh. :i.ft{'r sunrise of Sunda.y and ends 7 g11. a.ftcr sunrise of 
:Monday, the Gaf!.Cia...chaturtht mnst bo joined with the Sunday, a1 ' in cPJendars this Sunday will he describcd tL!'I 
Gan.��a.-ch.a.tut'tht, a.lthough in civil life it is Cha.itra.-sudi 3. - Now it is clear that sometimes the .J.lh tithi of thA 
br!�ht half of Chaitra may occupy the whole or part of the miJday portion of tu:o da.ys (as won1d be the case, if it

w�reo to commenoe l3jh. a.ft<Jr sunrise of Snnday and to end 17 gh, a.fter snari�e of MonUay), and that fur such :�nd 

iimilar ca.ses we wa.nt special rules to guide us. In the present instance the speoia.l rule fur all Get1}Cfo-chaforthis jg 
this, tha.t, when the fonrth ti.thi. oooupies, entirely or partly, the midJay pa.rt of two da.ys, or Uoes not occupy tho 
midUay p«Tt of either da.y, it muit be joined with the d1ly ou which it co1nmcnce1 (in the present ce.Fle, with the 
Sunday). - If there were a simihr oonflict in th'J oa.<ie of a Mamid.(li of a bright fortnight, for which thc prescril>eJ 
time is the forenoon, we shoulJ. have to decide in fa.vour of thc d:J.y on which the lithi e•1ds, provided the 1ithi were 
to occu.py more than 6 gh.. u.fter snnril!e of that day ; but if the tithi happened to occupy lcs;i tlrn.n 6 gh. of the 
aeoonrl dliy, we should hs.ve to joiu the .Ma.11v tJt with tha firet day. - Thera a.re ma.uy such spJcia.l rule;:, wkch form 
an esseuüa.l pa.rt of the Hindu calcnda.r. 
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weil that such and similar short remarks, by themselves, are not sufficient to solve the problem, 
even in cases which are not beset with any great difficnlties. 

1 add here some general notes on several of the tithis, which could not be given in the 
list :-

A fourth tithi is considered auspicious when it falls ou Tneaday. Such a tithi of the 
bright half is called Sukhä, and is most auspicious for making da'nations, A fourth tit/ii of 
the dark half, which falls on Tnesday and continues till moonrise, is called Ailgärakt. 

A seveuth tithi is considered auspicious when it falls on Sunday, particnlarly so, when it 
is joined with the nakshatra Revati. A seventh tithi of th<! bright half, which falls on Sunday, 
is called VijayA,7 and donations made on it secnre great rewards. A seventh tit!ii of the 
bi·ight half is called Bhadrä, when it is joined witli tlie first qaarter of the nakshatra Hasta, 
llforeover, a seventh tithi of the bright half is called Mahäjayä, when a sathkrilnti takes 
place on it, and for making donations snch a tithi is said to be snpedor·even to an eclipse. 

When the sixth and seventh tithis meet on a Snnday, this coincidence is called Padmaka• 
yOga.s 

An eighth tithi ia considered anspicious when it falls on W ednosday (Budh-Ash�ml). 

An eleventh tithi of the bright half, which ia joined with the nakshatra Pnnarvasu, is 
called Vijayll. 

Eight kiads of the twelfth tithi are called Mahä-dvädalll. Their special names are 
Unmtlan1, a 12th tithi which follows apon an l l th tithi that is carrent at saarise ou two days ; 
Vafijull, a l2th tithi which itself is cnrrent at snnrise on two days ; Trisparllil, a l2th tithi 
which commences after snarise· and ends before the next snnrise ; Pakshavardhinl, a 12th 
tithi precedi11g a fnll-moon or new-moon tithi which is cnrrent at saarise on two days ; Jayä, 
a 12th tithi joincd with the nril„hatra Pushya ; Vijayä, a 12th tithi joined with the nakshatra 
l::;ra,·a9a ; Jayanti, a 12th tithi joined with the nakshatra Pomarvasu ; and Pl\pan!Ulint, a 12th 
tillti joined with the "akshatra Röhi9i. 

A tltteenth tithi of the dark halt (i. e., the new-moon tithi) is regardetl as very auspicfoas 
for making donations, when it falls on Monday (in which case it is called SOmavatl), or on 
Tuesday. - Concerning the 1 5th titlii, it may also be stated that a solar eclipse which takes 
rlace on Snnday, and a lunar eclipse which takes place Oll Monday' are called chü91\maQ.i, 
' crest-jewel,' and that donations made at such eclipses are said to bear endless frnit. 

In the following !ist the Roman figuros at the commencement of the lincs give the numbers 
of the tithis of the half-months. 

I. - Chaitra-lluklapaksha, 

I. - Vatsar-arambha, commencement of the year. 
Navar:\tr-arambha, commeacement of the vernal Navari\tra. (For the aotumnal 

Navaratra see tbe same tithi of A5vina·suklapaksha.) 
Kalpädi. [Forenoon.] 

III. - Gaurt-tritlyA. 

Matsya-jayanti, Vish9a's incarnation in the form of a fish. [Afternoon part.] 
Manvädi. [Forenoon.] 

IV. - Vaim\yaki or Ga\lesa-chaturthi. [Midday.] 
V. - Sri-paiichaml, according to some. (See the same tithi of Magha-suklapaksha.) 

Kalpädi. [l<'orenoon.] 

T This is the vtjaya.-1aptGmt of the inscription, published in Ep. lud. Vol. III. p. 54 «. 
8 For another mea.niug of Padmaka-yöga see below, under KArttika.·Suklapaksba XV. 
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VIII. - Dargi\- or Annapurr,u\-ash�aml,9 

Bhaväny-utpatti, birth of Bhavfmi. 

179 

Bathing in themorning during this tithi, whea it falls on Wednesda.y and is joiaed 
with the Mksliatra Panarvasu, is as meritorioas as a vtijap�ya sacrificc. 

IX. - Bäma-navaml ; Re.ma-jayantl, Vish9u's incarnation as Rama. [Midday.] 

XI. - Ki.mada ekad..SI. 

XIII. - Kadana-trayOdalll ; Anaögapujana-vrata, worship of the god of love. [Purv<1-
viddhd.] 

XV. - Hanumaj-jayantl, hirth of Hanumat. (Only in calendars.) 
Manvl\di. [Forenooa.] 

Bathing, etc., daring this tithi, when it falls on Sunday, Thursda.y, or Saturday, 
is as meritoriouS as an aSvamßdha sacrifice. 

Chaitra-[or pürQ.imllnta Vaillllkha·]krishQ.apaksha, 

IV. - Sathkashta-chatarthl,IO [Moonriae.] 

VIII. - KAl-f1sh\aml. [Purva-viddlid.] · 

XI. - Varöthini ekAdasi. 

XIII. - (See the same titlii of Phiilgana-[pllr\1- Chaitra-]kriahl)Apaksha..) 

XIV. - l3ivarAtri. [Midnight..] 

Bathing (especially in the Ga.ages) near l3iva daring this tithi (according to 
some, when the tithi falls on Taesday) pre.,.,nts troable from Pisachas or 
demoniac possession. n 

II. - Vailll\kha-lluklapaksha. 

III. - Kalpädi. [Forenoon.) 

Tr6tl\yugl\di. [Forenoon.] 
Akshaya-tfitly' ; is highly auspicions, when it falls on Wedaesday and is 

joined with tbe nal'8hatra Rohigi. [Forenoon.J 

Paralluräma-jayantl, Vishga's incarnation as Para8urama. [Midday ; or, 
according to others, evening.] 

IV. - VainAyaki or Ga9e8a-chatnrthl. [Midday.] 

VII. - GaitgA-saptaml ; Gailg-otpatti, birth of Gaöga. (Midday.] 

VIII, - Dnrga- or Aanapurr,iA-ashtami. 

xr. - Mohini ekaa..-t 

XII. - When the 12th tithi of the bright half is joiacd with the rtiksltatra Hasta, while 
Jupiter and Mars are in the sign Sirilha, and the s11n in :fliesha, this coinci
dence is called Vyatipäta.12 Donations made on such an occasioa aro 
highly meritorious. 

• Atuaapdn�d. is an epithet of DurgA. to According to Molesworth's Marci�M and En1tish D�ctionary, on this titM ceremonies are performed for the 
avcrting of diffi.cu.lties or troubles. When a 8"1ilkMhki-ch.atu.rth.6 falls on Tlle.d.-,y, it is o.i.lled Ali.111rakm-chaturtht ; 
see abovo. 

11 Compa.re the term Pi.�Uck1-clusturdait in Ep. Ind. VC'l, I. p, 187, line 3. 
11 For other meanings of the term vy.ittp4ta see ante, Vol. XX. p. 2U2 f. 
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XIV', - Nfisithha-jayantt, Vish1:m's incarnation a.s m.i.n-Jion. [Snnset.] 
The tithi is highly anspicious, when it falls on Satnrday and is joined with the 

nukshatra Svati. 
XV. - X1l.rma-jayantl, Vish\ln's incarnation in the form of a tortoise. [Late after

noon part.] 
Donations on this tithi are particularly enjo1ned. 

Vailllkha-[or p1l.rt1-imlnta Jyaishiha-]krishl;lapaksha, 

IV. - SamkMh\a-chaturth!. [Moonrise.l 
VIII. - KAJ-Ash!aml. [P1irva-viddhit.] 

XI. - Aparii ekäd..Sl. 
XIV. - 'Sivarätri, [Midnight.] 

III. - Jyaishiha-lluklapaksha. 

III. - RambhA-trittyl ; Rambhi\-vrata, worship of Bhavanl. [Pilrva-viddlu1.] 
IV. - Vainayakl or Ga\l@fa-chatnrthl. [Midday.) 

VIII. - Dnrg:I- or Annaplir\lä-ash\aml. 
X. - DallaharA ;13 Gaög-avatAra, desoent of Gaöga to the earth. [The choice of the 

day depends on the nnion, during the forenoon, of the greater nnmber of 
certain occurrences, such a.s the titln•a fälling on Wednesday (according to 

others, on Tuesday), tho "�k•liatra being Hasta, the yoga Vyatipata, etc.) 
When Jyaish!ha is iuteroalary, the Da.Sahara fa1ls in the first (interca!ated) 
Jyaish\ha, 

XI. - Nlrjalii ekadasl. 
XV. - Va*a-p'().rt).imA or vaia-s&Vitrl." [Purva-viddhd.] 

Man vt\di. [ Forenoon.] 

When the moon c .nd Jupiter are in the Mksl•atra Jyesh\hH, and the sun in Rohi\ll , 
the tithi is called MahA-jyaishiht, and is moet an•picious for making 
donations. 

J'yaishiha•[Or p1l.ri;i.imAnta Ashl.,.ha-]!qoisht).apaksha. 

IV. - Samkashl;a-chatnrtM. [Moonrise.] 

VIII. - Ki\1-ilsh\aml. [Purva-oiddhii.] 
XI. - Yoginl ekAda&I. 

XIV. - 'Sivaratri. [Midnight.] 

IV. - Asha.Qha-lluklapaksha. 

II. - BathayAtrA-dvitlyA ; R.-ima-ratbötsava, Rama's car.featival. 
IV. - Vainiiyak! or Ga\lcsa-chatnrthl. [Midday.J 

VIII. - Durgl1- or Annapurl)il-ash�amt, 
X. - M:anvt\di. [Forenoon.) 

XI. - Visht).ul!ayan.ötsava ; Sayanl or Vish!)usayant !kiidasl, on which Vislu;m goes 
to sleep. 

11 This really ia an epithet of G&DgA, aR ' ta.king awa.y ten &ins.' 
H Molesworth explai.ns Va{aa4v•trt·vrata to be a partioular obaervance of. women, t1i•., worahip of the l'inu 

Indic<i, etc. 
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XII. - Chi\turmiisya·vr�ta commeuces on this titlti (or on the l l th). 

XV. - Manvädi. [Forenoon .] 
Siv..Sayan-otsava. [Evening.] - Kokit.1-vrata ; Vy:"tsa-pöj:I. 

AshAQ.ha-[or p1l.rt).imAnta !lrävai;ia-)krishi;i.apaksha. 

II. - Asuny..Sayana-vrata.15 [Moonrise.] 

IV. - Samka.sht;a-chatnrthi. [Moonrise.] 

VIII. - Kal-ashtamt. [ Ptirva-vül<llilt.] 

XI. - Kämadli or Kämika ek1id..Si. 
XIV. - Sivari\tri. [Midnight.] 

V. - !lrAv&t).a-lluklapaksha, 

III. - Called MadhusravA by the people of Gujarat. 

IV. - Vainuyaki or Glt\l@Sa-chatnrthl. [Midday.J 

181 

V. - NAga-paflchaml,ie on which the serpents are worshipped. [The day on which 
the Uthi commences, if the fonrth tithi ende less than 6 glia/i'klis after 
snnrise of that day, and the fifth tithi lese than 6 ghafikas after sunrise of 

the following day.] 

VI. - Xalki-jayantl, Vish\lu's incamation in his last Avatära, [Sunsct.] 

VIII. - Dnrga- or Annapur11a-a.shtaml. 

XI. - l'utradil ,föidasf. 

XII. - Visht1-6l;I pavitrAröp&t).am, The pavitr-d„Gpar;ia is ' the ceremony of casting new 
threads around an idol that they may be sanctified, and of tbence taking 
them to wear.' 

XV. - :tlig·yajul;l-llrAV&t).1, for students of tbe l!igvMa and YajurvMa the chief time 
of renewing the sacred thl'lllld (upl11'anntm).17 [Pilrva-11iddhl1.] 

RaksM-bandhana, the tying ·of a piece of silk or string ronnd the arm, as a 
preservative against evil spirits. In Maru\hi, the tithi tberefore ia called 
BAkht-p1l.rt).imA. (In Mara�hl it is also called NAra}l-p1l.ri;i.imA, because 
cocoa-nnts are thrown into the sea, aad the moD8oon is declared to be 
broken np.) 

Hayagrlva-jayantt, birtb of Hayagriva. 

!lrävat).a-[or p'().rt).imAnta BhAdrapada-)kfisht).apaksha. 

II. - Asllnya8ayana-vrata.1s [Moonrise.] 

III. - KajjaU-tritlyA. 

Ja See the ume tithi of the next three montb.s. 16 See tbe sa.me tith.i of Mi\rga&trsba-Suklapaksha. 
IT In an inecription. the t6.tM ia described as Yaj'Mpavlta-puvano aee a.nte, Vol. XXV. p, 290. 
11 See the mme tithi of the preceding month. 
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IV. - Samkashfa-chaturthi ; commencement of the Samkash�achatnrthl-vrata. 
[Moonrise.] 

Bahulä·chaturtht ; worship of cows. [Late afternoon part.] 

VI. - B:ala-shashth1. 

VII. - Sitalä·saptami; Sitala-vrata. [Purva-viddhd.j 

VIII. - Kal-asb�aml. [Purva-viddhil.] 

Janm-äshtaml, Krisht;t·äshtaml, Cl6kul-äshtam1, or Krish:t;1.e.·jayant1, birth of 
l\rislu1a ; is very e.uspicious, when joined with the 1wkshatra Rohi1,1i, and 
also, though in a less dcgree, when it falls on Monday or Wednesday. 
[In general, midnight.J 

Manvädi, [ .A.fternoon part.] 

XI. - Ajä ek11daSI.. 

XIV. - Sivaratri. [Midnight.] 

XV. - Pi!hOri (only in some ca.lendal'S. According to Mo!esworth) a name of this tithi 
on acconnt of a particular observance, i·iz., ' the drawing with flonr the 
figures of 64 Yoginis, and the worsbipping of them.' 

Kusotp!tini ( only in some calendars ).  

VI. - Bhädrapada-lluklapaksha. 

III. - Ve.rähe.-jaye.ntl, Vish1,111's incarnation in the form of a boar. [Afteruoon part.] 

B:aritälikA ; worslilp of P.lrvati. 

Me.nvädi. [Forelloon.J 

IV. - Ge.Q.<'!lla- or Vare.da·chaturtht ; especially auspicious, wben it falls on Smiday 0r 
Tuesday. [Midday.] 

Accordillg to the B11avishyatpuraf}a, called SivA. 

V, - Jilishi·paflohamt. [Midday ; othere dill'erelltly. J 

VI,- Sftrya-shashthl. 

Skanda-shashthi (only in eome calendare. See the same tithi of Marge.Sirsha-fokJa. 

paksha). 

VII. - According to the Bhavishyatpuraf}a, called AparäjitA. 

VIII. - DnrgA- or Annapurl,IA-ashtamt. 

Dftrv-äshtamt. [Purva-viddhd.] 

Jyhh!hil-Ge.url-pujana_-vrata, when the mooll is in the nakehatra Jyesh!ha (which) 
lleed not necessarily be the case dnring thia particular titld). 

IX. - Adnl)kha-navamt (ollly in some calendars). 

XI. - Visht;tuparivarte.n-6tsava ; Parivartinl 8kada81. On this tithi, or on the 12th, 
Vish1,1n, sleeping, turns Oll his side. 
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XII. _ Is called Sre.ve.Q.a-dvädalll (or Vijayä), when joined with the nakslwtra Srava1;a ; 
and is particularly auspicious, when it falls on Wednesday. (The union of 
the llth and 12th tit/"$ and the 11akshatra Srava1,1a is called VishQ.U·llrin· 
khala. 

Vämana-jayanti, VishtJn's incarnation in the form of a dwarf. [Midday.] 

XIV. - Anante.·chaturda!li, sacred to Vish1,1u. 

XV. - Pre.ushthapadi pftrQ.iml ; Praush�hapadi-sraddba. 

Bhäfüapada·[ or pftrQ.imi'>nte. „bvina • ]krish:t;lapaksha. 

I. - Mahalay-Arambha. SrAddhas are performed during the wbole of this dark half. 

II. - AsfuiyaSe.yalla-vrata.19 [Moonrise.] 

IV. - Samkash\a-chatnrthi. [Moollrise.] 

VI. - ls called Kapilä·shashthl, whell it falls Oll Tnesday, aud is joined with the 
nakshatra ROhit.11 and the yoga VyatipHa ; and is particnlarly auspicions, 
when tbe •nn, besides, is in the nalcs!tatra Hasta.20 Donations Oll such an 
occasion secure great rewards. 

Chand.ra-she.shthi. [Moonrise.J 

VIII. - Kill-ash�ami. l\fahillo.kshmi-vrata. [Pilrva-viddlu1.] 

Ashtakii-sriddha. [Afternooll part.J 

IX. - Avidh1<va- or Mätri-llavami (only in some calendars. According to Molesworth, 
offeri„gs are made to the manes of women who have died nnwidowed). 

XI. - Indiri\ 8kada8i. 

XIU. - KaliyugAdi. [Afternooll part.] 
Is called Maghä,trayöde.11.1, when joined with the nakshatra Magh:1 ; and Ge.jach

chhäyä, when the sun, besides, is in Hasta. 

XIV. - 'Sivaratri. [Midnight.] 

XV. - Sarvapitri amavßsya (only in some calendal'S; so called, because Sriiddhas are 
offered to all ancestors). 

Is called Gajaobohhäyä, whell the sun and the mooll are hoth in the tia1'shatra 
Haste.. 

VII. - Allvina·llukle.pakshe..11 

I. � Navariltr-iiramhha. (See the same tithi of Chaitra-8uklapaksha.) 

IV. - Vainiiyakl or Ga�Sa.-chaturtht. [Midday.J 

v. - Lalitä·pafl.ohaml; Upi\i1galalita·vrata, worship of Durga. [ A.fternooll part.] 

VIII. - Dm ga- or Allnapill"l,lil-ashtami. 

Mahäsh�ami; is especially auspicious, when it falls on Tuesday. 

10 See the same tithi of the two preoeding months. 
to Molesworth sa.ys tbat, beoause this synchronism is very rare, Kapfkuhaahthfchd y'Jga, in Mar&.th1, is applied 

to any astonishing and unhoped forcombina.tion of favourable cireumsta.nces. 
SI Under tho nak1hatra :M1ll& (on abont the 7th föhi) of this half Samsvatl io worsliippod, 
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IX. - Mahä·navamt or Durgä-navaml. [Purva-vidalta.] 

Manvädi. [Forenoon.] 

(JULY, 1897. 

X. - Vijaya-dallamt, anniversary of Rnma's marching against Rilvai;ia ; worship of 
Aparajita, deSilntara-yatra, etc. ; (DasrA festival). ls very auspicious, when 
joined with the nakshatra Srava1µ., [Afternoon part or evening ; special 
rules.] 

Buddha-jayantt, Vishi:in's incarnation as Ilnddha. [Snnset.] 

x1. - Pasiii1kn5a ekadasi. 
XV. - KOjägart p1l.ri;rimä ; Köjilgara-vrata ; the night is spent in worshipping Lakshml 

and lndra, and in games of chance. [Midnight.] 

Navanna-pt1q1ima (only iu some ealendars. Aecording to Molesworth, so called, 
because at this time people generally begin to dress the new corn of the year). 

. .bvina-[or ptlrl}.imänta KArttika-Jk:ris�paksha. 

II. - Astmyasayana-vrata.22 [Moonrise.J 

IV. - Ke.raka-chaturtht (in some calendars callcd Samkash!a-chaturthi). [Moonrise.] 

VIII. - KiH-Ash�ami. [Purva-viddhU.] 

XI. - Ramä ekllda.Si. 

XII. - GOvatsa-dväda.111 (in Marn\hi also called Vasu-Mrasa), on which the cow and 
calf are worshipped. LEvening.] 

XIII. - Dhana-trayOdallt, on which money-lenders and others worship money. 

XIV. - 'Sivaratri. (Midnight.] 

Naraka-chaturdallt ; bathing, etc., of people who are afraid of falling into hell. 
(Moonrise.] 

XV. - This tithi and the immediately preceding and following titMs are called Dlpävali 
(Div9!l), ' a  festival with nocturnal illnminations, feasting, gambling, etc„ in 
hononr of Vishi:in and in propitiation of Lakshml.' The principal day is the 
one on which the moon is in the nakshatra Svati. 

VIII. - Kärttika-IJUklapabha. 

I. - llali·pratipadä ; Bali-pujA, worship of the Daitya Bali. [ PU..va-1Jiddhl1.] 
II. - Yama- or Bbrätri-dvitlyä (in Mara!hi, Ilhttu-bij), On this tithi Yama was 

entertained by his sister Yamunil ;  hence ' sisters ( on this tilhi) give 
entertainments to their brothers, who make presents in retnrn.' (The day on 
which the tithi commences, if thc titlii occnpies the afternoon part of that day 
only ; otherwise the day on which the tithi ends ; others dilierently.) 

IV. - Vainiiyaki or Gaq.38a·chaturthl, [Midday.] 

VI. - When it falls on Tnesday, feeding of Brahmans, etc. 

VII. - Kalpädi, (Forenoon.] 

VIII. - Durga- or Annapill·q.a-ashtaml. 
GOp-äshtamt ; worship of cows, 

IX. - Kritayugädi. [Forenoon.]

•• See the same fühl of the three preoeding months. 
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XI. - PrabOdhin! ekäda.Si. (According to some, the Prabödh-ötsava takes place on this
tithi ; see the following tithi. ) 

Bhlshmapaiichaka•vrata commences. 

XII. - PrabOdh-Otsava, ' ceremonies for the porpose of awakening Visbq.n ' ; z3 and 
'fnlasi-vivilba, ' tbe marriage between an image of Vish�u and the Tnlasi 
plant.' 

Manvädi. [Forenoon.] 

(According to some, the Chi\tnrmasya-vrata ends here. See below.) 
XIV. - Vaik�tha-chaturdaät. [ Midnight.] 

the lamp· XV, - Tripurl-p1l.rl;limä ; Tripur-otsava, at which lamps are placed on 
pillars in front of the temples. (Late afternoon and evening.] 

ManvAdi. [ Forenoon.] 

Chr.turmasya-vrata ends. (See the I 2th tithi of this half, and of Ashaijha
suklapaksha.) 

Donations on this tithi are particularly enjoined. 

The tithi is very auspicious, when it is joined with the nakahatra KpttikA. lt is 
called Mahä-kärttikt, when the moon is in the nakshatra ROhiq.i ; or when tbe 
moon and Jupiter both are in K rittikA, (When the moon is in the nakshatra 
Krittikf1, while the snn is in Visakhä, this auspicious coincidence is called 
Padmaka-yOga) ,M 

Kärttika-[or p1l.rl).imänta Mflrgaälraha-]Jq'islu;iapaksha. 

IV, - Samkash�a-chaturthl, (Moonrise.) 

VIII. - Käl·äshtamt or (in purn. Märgasirsha) Krishl;l·äshtaml ; as on this tithi 
KR!abhairava (a form of Siva) is worshipped, the tithi also is called KMa
bhairav-äahtaml and KMabh&irava-jayantl. (Midday ; others differently.] 

xr. - Utpatty-ekadasl. 
XIV. - Sivaritri. [Midnight.]

IX. - Märgalltraha-lmklapaksha. 

IV. - Vainayaki or GapMa-chatnrtht. (Midday.] 

V. - Nägap1l.jä- or Näga-paflohamt,25 (in Mariltht Naga-diva!i ; according to Moles
worth) ' a  festival, un which serpents of ß.our, etc„ are made and worshipped.' 

VI. - Champä-shashtht, ' on which there is a festival of Khai:i<J,obA '  (an incarnation 
of 'Siva). (In the choice of the day, the preference is given to the union of 
Snnday or Tnesday with the nakshatra Satabhisbaj and the yoga Vaidhriti 
or to the occnrrence of the greater nnmber of the three. ] 

Skanda-shashtht.16 [P�rva-viddhil.] 
According to the Bhavishyatpuritf}a, called Mahä-ahashihl. 

VII. - Surya-vrata, 

According to the Bhavishyatpuritf}a, called Nandä and J'ayantl. 

VIII. - Durga- or Annapurq.a-ashtaml. 

'2R In o.n inscription the tithi is described as the pu.�11'1 1.dthdn1.dvddti4i-tithi ; see auta, Vol. XXV. p. 290, 
" For another meanin.� of Padma.ka-y1ga. Bee above. 15 See the same tith.i of f:JrAvaT;ta..8uk1apaksha.. 
t1 See the same tithi of BhAdrapada.-�uklapa.ksh&. 
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IX. - KalpAdi. [ Forenoon.] 
XI. - Mökshada eHdasi. 

XIV. - According to the Lingapurd�a, called PAshäi;ta-ohaturdskl, 

[JULY, 1897, 

XV. - Dattätrllya- or Datta-jayantl, birth of D • .ttiltl'eya (an incarnation of lSiva) . 

[Evening.] 

Donation of salt on this tithi, when it is joined with the nakshatra llfriga, 
secures beauty of person. 

Märga!lirsha-[or pil.l'l)imAnta Pa.usha-]krfshi;tapaksha. 

IV. - Samkashta-chaturthl. [Moonrise.J 
VIII. - Kal-ashtami. [Pilrva-viddhd.] 

Ash\akii-sräddha. [Afternoon part.] 
XI. - Saphala ek.ild..Sl. 

XIV. - lSivaratri. [Midnight .J 

X. - Pausha-kuklapaksha. 

IV. - Vainilyakt or GaIJMa-chaturth?. [Midday .] 
VIII. - Durga- or Annapuq1a-ash!amt. 

When the tithi falls on Wednesday, bathing, feeding of Brahmans, etc„ aro 
very meritorious, espeoially when the moon is in the nakshatra Bharai.ii, 
or, aooordiug to othera, in Rohii.ii and Ardra.•7 

XI. - Putradt1 �kadasi. 
Manvädi. [Forenoon.] 

Pausha-[or p1l.rQ.imän.ta 'Mägha-]krishi;iapaksha. 

IV. - Samkash�chaturthi. [Moonrise,) 

VIII. - Kal-ash!amt. [Purva-viddhd.] 

Ash�akA-sraddha. [Afternoon part.) 
XI. - Sha!tila @kfidasl, 

XIV. - Sivaratri . [Midnight .] 

XV. - When during this tithi, on a Sunday in day-time, the Mkshatra is 'S.ravana and 
t.he yoga Vyatlpata, this coinoidence is called ArdhOdaya, lt is � most 
auspicious occasion for making donations. When one of thc particnlars 
enumerated is wanting, the coincidence of the rast is by some called 
Mah6daya. 

XI. - Mägha-lluklapaksha. 

IV. - Vainttyakl chatnrthl, Ga\le&a.-chturthi, GaIJesa-jayanti ( these three only in 
calendars) ; or Tila-ohaturthi. [Evening.) 

Kunda-chaturthi ; worship of lSiva with jasmine flowers. [Evening.] 
Aecording to the Bhavishyatpur<1'f!a, called Bäntä. 

V. - Vasanta-pafi.ohaml ; worship of R&ti and Kiima. [The day on which the titlti 
ends, if the tithi oecupies the for moon of that day only ; otherwise the day 
on which the tithi commences.] 

Srl-pafichaml, according to some. (See the same tithi of Chaitra-Suklapaksha.)

i'l 1 do not see how the moon ea.n be in RöhivJ and lrdrA on the above HUll; on Paush&�sudi 8 sbe genera.lly 
ü1 iu ltf.vatt and Mvin,. 
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VII. - Ratha-saptamt (also called Mahä-saptami). [Rise of the dawn.J 
Manvädi. [J;'orenoon .J 

VIII. - Durgil- or Annapi'.irIJa-ash\am!, 
Bhtshm-äshiami. [llfidd;,y.J 

XI. - Je.y11 ekadaii. 

XII. - Bhishma-dvädalll. [Purva-vidrlhd.]

XIII. - Kalpädi. [Forenoon.) 
XV. - Donations on this tithi are particularly enjoined. 

187 

When on this t1:thi the moon a n d  Jupiter <1re both in the nakahatra �fagh:l, tlw 
tithi is called MaM-m9.ghi. 

Mägha-[or p1l.r\linänta PMlguna-]kfiBh\lapaksha. 

IV. - Samkash�a-chaturthi. [ Moourise.) 

VIII. - KU-ash,aml. [ Purva-„iddhd.] 

Ash�ak:l-Or:lddha. [ Afternoon pal't.) 
Birth of Ruma's wife SIM. 

IX. - Riim�di\sa-navami (only in Bomb•'Y calcndars). 

XI. - Vijayii ekadasi. 
XII. - When joined with the nal1Shatra lSr•m•9a, called Tila-:iv.1:ia\l1 (or Vijay:t). 

XIV. - Bivarätri or Mahll-llivarätri ; is ve1·y auspicions, when it falls on Sunday oP 
Tuesday, and is joined with the ynga Siva [Midnight.] 

XV. - Dväparayugldi. [Afternoon part.]

The nnion of the Mkshatra Satabhishaj or of Dh�nioh!M with this tithi i� 
particnlarly auspicious for 'Sraddhas. 

XII. - Phälguna-�uklapaksha.

IV. - Vainayakl or Ga9'3a-chatnrthl. [Midday.]
VIII. - Durgii- or Anuap il.r1,1!i-ash\ami. 

XI. - Amalaki @ki\dasi. 
XV, - H6likä or Hutä�ant püri;i.itnl (in Mar1'1t,hl, Ho\l). [The day of which the titlu 

occupies the evening,; but there are many special rules.] 
Manvld.i. [Forenoon. J 

Phälguna-[or pil.ri;timänta ChMtra-]krishi+apaksha. 

I. - Vasano.lrambh-ötsa.va or Vasant-Otsava, spring festival . 

III. - Kalpädi. [ Afternoon pn.rt.) 

IV. - Sa1hkash!a-chatnrth!. [i\foonrise.]
V. - Raiiga-paiichaml, ' on which people throw colonr, etc„ abont ' ; (onli:in oalcndnrs). 

VIII." - K�il-ashtaml. lP11rva-uiddh<i.] 

Ash\ak,1-srliddhf\. [Afternoon part.] 
XI. - Papamoohanl elddas!. 

XIII. - Is called VArm;it, when joined with the Mlt.<htra lS!\t:tbhishaj (the deity oi
which is Varm)ll) ; Mahä-vArui;ii, when it falls on Satnrday and is · joinc•I 
with the nakshatra 'S,,tabhishaj ; and Mahä-mahävärm;i.t, when it is joined, 
besides, wit.h the yOga Subha. Donations mn.de on snch occasions are a-.: 
nrnritorious n.s those made at an eclipse, etc, 

XIV. - lSivl\1'11tri. [Midnight.) 
XV. - Manvädi. [Afternoon part.] 
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SELECTED DATES FROM THE EPIGRAPHIA CARNATACA. 

BY PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E.; GÖTTINGEN. 
BEFORE I published my remarks on the dates of the l3aka era, ant•, Vol. XXV. p. 266 ff. 

I examined the dates of many inscriptions in Part I. of Mr. Rice's Ep;graphia Carnataca. oi 
some of the earlier dates in that collection 1 have already treated in the Epigrapkia J„diaa. 
Here I give 19 other dates from my !ist, which, on acconnt of the details mentioned in them, 
are perhaps of more general interest.1 

The dates Nos. i.7 quote eclipses which were all visible in that part of India where the 
ins�riptions come from. Nos. 8·13 are dates with Samkrantis. Nos. 14 and 15 give instances 
of mtercalary months, the month of No. 14 being described as pratliama-Bhadrapada, and tbat 
of the quite modern date No. 15 as nija-Jydsh!ha. No. 16 quotes a repeated tithi (pratham. 
aikadaBI), and the tithi of No. 17 also is shewn to be a repeated one. And Nos. 18 and 19, in 
addition to the weekdays, give the kara�as, nakshatras and ydyas of the dates. 

In twelve of these dates the given Saka year was an expired year, andin fonr (Nos. 2, II, 13 and 14, of !3. 1118, 139G, 1396 and 1!156) a current year. In No, 18 the year 1568 is wrongly 

1 I ha.ve seleot9d only rega.lar d!l.tes. My private liet conta.ins ma.ny da.tes from. the Epi.graphia Cart&ataca, 
which are quite incorrect. 
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quoted instead of 1569 (expired); and in No. 8 the publisbed text of the inscription gives, in 
words, tho year 1062, while both the concnrrent Jovian year and my calcnlation prove the year 
of the date to be 108� (cnrrent). One date (No. 3) gives tbo Jovian year only, without the 
corresponding Saka year ; and the other dates, in addition to the Saka years, quote the corre
sponding J ovian years, in every case in accordance with the sonthern lnni-solar system. -
Special terms, to which I may draw attention here, are Yaksha-tadi,ge (?) in No. 2, and 
Vaisktylva-tithi in No. 17. 

The date No. 1 of 'S. 899 is from an inscription of the Western Gai1ga Satyavakya 
Koögnyivarman Permanadi; three dates (Nos. B, 9 and 2) are from inscriptions of the Hoysajas 
Narasimha I. and Vlra-Balla!a; eleven from the inscriptions of the Vije.yanagara kings 
Harihara II. (No. 10), Virupilksha I. (Nos. 14 and 11), Narasa (No. 3), Krishyarilya (Nos. 16, 4 
and 12), .Achyntaraya (Nos. 5 and 13), Sadasivar1lya (No. 6), and Ramad�va (No. 7) ; three 
(Nos. 17-19) from those of the rnlers of Mai.Ur; and one, No. 15, is from a private inscription. 

1. - S. 899. - Page 212, No. 183. Doq<Ja-Homma inscription of the Western Gui1ga2 
BatyavAkya Koilg11J1.ivarman Permanlll;l.i :-

Sakanripa-kül-ßtita-samvatsara-S..taügaj ey�n-nftr.a-tombhatt-ombhattaneya llivara-samvat
saram pravarttisutt-ire . • •  Ashilqha·milsada pUI,ll}"miynm AilgAravArad-andu sOmagraha!;!.adoJ 
kilam. 

S. 899 expired = bvara: Tuesday, 3rd July A. D. 977; a lunar eolipse, visible in 
India, 14 h. 27 m. after mean sunrise. 

2. - S. 1118*. - Page 146, No. 31. Ta4i-MA!iögi inscription of the Hoysa)a Vlra
BallAja :-

Saka-var8ada 1118neya RAkshasa-8amvatsarada Yaksha-tadige• (P) BihavAra S1\ryya
grahaQ.adalu. 

S. lll8 ourrent = BAkshasa: Thursday, 5th October A. D. l l95, the day of the new
moon tithi of the month Äsvina ; a solar eclipse, visible in lndia, 5 h. 27 m. after mean 
sunrise. 

3. - [S. 1420.] - Page 186, No. 16. - Date of the time of Narasa of Vijayanagara, in 
the Naiijaöguq plates of his son KrishI,lßrilya' :-

Vatsare KAlayukty·akhy@ MurgaBirshaka-milsi cha 1 

süryOparAga•samaye pnyye dar8a-samanvit@ 11 
KAlayukta = S. 1420 expired: 13th December A. D. 1498; a solar eolipse, visible in 

India, 4 h. 10 m. after mean sunrise. 
4. - S. 1448. - Page 151, No. -J,9. Hemmige inscription of KrishJ;larAya of Vijaya

nagara :-

Sri·jayabhyndaya-SA!ivahana- sakavarnsha 1448 sanda varttamanavada Vyaya- samvat
sarada Sräval)a -su 5 lU .. . tat-samvatsarada AshurJha-suddha.panrl}I,lßmiyft ohandrOparAga
pnyyakftladalli. 

S. 1448 expired = Vyaya: 24th Jnne A. D. 1526; a lunar eclipse, visible in India, 
from 11 h. 39 m. to 15 h. 21 m. after mean sunrise. 

5. - S. 1452. - Page 133, No. 105. Koqagahal!i inscription of AchyutarAya of Vijaya· 
nagara :-

' The da.te of 1 the last Ga.Dga. insCt"iption • in Mr. Rice's volume (p. 101, No. 78, of E:I. 944.) is quite incorrect 
a.nd is1 in fact, an impossible date. 

8 With Yakshri-tadige, which 1 ca.nnot explain, compare the Sanskrit Yaksha-Ntri, another na.meof the festival 
genera.lly called Dlpdvali (Di"4f!); see •bove, p.184, !.evina.krish,apak.oha XV. • See below, No. 16. 
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l3rl-vijayi\bhyudaya·'Sälivahana 8akavarsha 1452 sanda varttamanavada Vikfitu-satilvatsa

rada . . •  Guruväradalu . .. chandragrahai;ta-pm.iyalclladalli. 
S. 1452 expired = Vik:rita: Thursday, 6th October A. D. 1530, the day of full-moon of 

the month Asvina; a lunar eclipse, visible in India, 21 h. 49 m. after mean sunrise. 5
6. - S. 1478. - Page 174, No. 108. T;imbala inscription of SadällivarAya of Vijaya· 

nagara :-

'Sri-jayabhyndaya-13aliv.thana-8akavarnsha sa 1478 sanda vartamanavada .. satilvatsarada 
Kartika-ba 30 Chandravära s1l.ry0parllga-pm;iyakaladaln. 

S. 1478 expired [ = Anala]: Monday, 2nd November A. D. 1556; a solar eclipse, 
visible in India, 6 h. 15 m. <tfter mean snnrise. 

7. - S. 1542. - Page 33, No. 36. Aneva!a inscription of Rämadllva of Vijayanagara :-
13r1-vijayabhyndaya-l3alivahana-iakavarushaögajn 1542ya Raüdri-samvatsarada Milrgga• 

sira-8u 15 In .. . chandragrahai;ta·pm;1yakll.ladali. 
S. 1542 expired = Raudra: 29th November A. D. 1620; a lunar eclipse, visible in 

India, 16 h. 20 m. after mean sunrise. 

8. - S. 1062 (for 1082*). - Page 38, No. 60. Tol}gani\.r inscription of the IIoysa!a 
Narasi.Ib.ha I. :-

'Saka-varisharh sash-ad- ar,avatt-era<janeya Pramäthi-samvatsarada Asvayuja-sudda-trayÖ· 
dasi-Adivära UttarA-Bhlldrapada Tu!Aya(na)-sail.kramai;tad-andu. 

Pramllthin = 13. 1082 (not 1062) cnrrent, and for that year the datc regularly corresponds 
to Sunday, 27th September A. D. 11.59. On this day the 13th tithi of the bright half ended 
3 h. 58 m„ and the Tulä-(vishuvs-)samkränti took place 17 h. 30 m„ after mean sunrise; 
and the nakshatra was UttarA Bhadrapadä abont the whole day. 

9. - S. 1102. - Page 173, No. 106. Tnmbala inscription of the Hoysa!a Vira-Balläla :

Saka-varnsha sasirada ni\.i;a-eracjaneya S�rvvari-samvatsaraila Pnshya-8nddha ash�ami 
Brihavärad uttaräyai;ta-ss!ikramai;tadalu. 

S. 1102 expired = Särvari: Thursday, 25th December A. D. 1180; the Sth tith-i of the 
bright half ended 6 h. 12 m. after, and the Uttarll.yai;ta-samkränti took place Q h. 4 m. befol'e 
mean sunrise (during the tithi of the date). 

10. - S. 1319. - Page 160, No. 64. Naraslpnra plates of the reign of Harihara II. of 
Vijayanagara, recording a gre.nt which was made by N1\rt1yal}ad@v-O<jeyar, the sou of the 
Mahitma�<Jal6ivara Mallapp-Ocjeyar (Mallinatha) who was a brother of Harihara II. :-

13aka-varusha 1319 . . . bvara-satilvatsarada 'Sri\val}a-suddha 5 Adivära Simhasan
kränti-pnlfyaküladaln. 

S. 1319 expired = isvara: Sunday, 29th July A. D. 1397; the 5th tithi of the bright 
half ended 15 h. 12 m„ and the Simha-eamkrllnti took place 19 h. 21 m„ after mean sunrise. 

11. - S. 1396". - Page 135, No. 121. Snjja!Urn plates of Virüpäksha I. of Vijaya· 
nagara :-

l3Uliviihana-nirl)tta-right 8akavarsh[e*J kram-ilgat81 
ritu-randhra-gul)air=ynkt@ vidhuna yuta-vatsar@ 11 
Vijay-akbye tathi\ mas@ Pushy& pakshe viseshatal:t 1 
snkJe cha dafami-ynkte vare ch=Allgi(ngä)ra-saiijiiiW 11 
Sail.kräntyllm Makar·llkhyät6 pnl}ya-ka!e. 

6 In Et 1452 expired there was only one other lunar eclipse, which took place on Tuesda.y, 12th Apri A. D. 1530, 
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S. 1396 ourrent = Vijaya: Tuesday, 28th December A. D. 1473; the lOth tithi of the 
bright half oom1nenoed 0 h. 51 m. after, and the Makara-(Uttaräyal;la-)eamkränti took place 
4 h. 29 m. before, mean snnrise. 

12. - S. 1450, - Page 14, No. 2. Seringapatsm inscription of Kris�llya of Vijaya· 
na.gara:-

l3111ivahana-sa.kava.rsU 'phr-@shn--.@da-S..si-saökhyo 1 varsh@ 'tha Sarvadhäril)i pu�yatama
yAm Kullra·sail.krllntau 1i Ashadh@ sukla-paksh@ . . . Si(si)tarOohiahO värll 1 • . . Ashiic].ha· 
sndda. 12 SOmavära Karkaia.kasankränti-pul}ya.kiilada.lli. 

S. 1450 expired = Sarvadhärin: Monday, 29th Jnne A. D. 1528; the 12th tithi of tbe 
bright half ended 8 h. 9 m„ e.nd the Karkataka·(DakshiQ.llyana·)Blllilkrllnti took place 
7 h. 49 m„ after mean snnrise. 

13. - S. 1456*. - Page 95, No. 55. Hnraga.lavil<ji plates of Aohyutaräya of Vijaya
na.gara: -

13ak-abde l3alivahasya sahasr@1,1a chatus-satailJ 1 paiichß8ati\ cha saökhyi\te sha<j-abhyadhi· 
kaya kramüt II Vikramt'!(P Vijayll) vatsare Pushya·snkJ.a..paksh@ 'rka-väsarll 1 dvada.Syatil 
ch=aiva ROhil;l.ylllb. • . . bhavy@ Makarasailkrllnti-pul)yakal@. 

S. 1456 current = Vijaya (not Vikrama): Sunday, 28th December A. D.1533; the 12th 
tithi of the bright half ended 9 b. 8 m„ the Makara-(UttarllyaQ.B·)eaiilkrllnti took place 8 h. 
7 m. (during the tithi of thc date), and the nakshatr11 was ROhiQ.1 for about 8 honrs, after mean 
sunrise. 

14. - li. 1390•, - Page 77, No. 139, Sitapure. inscription of Vir1l.päksha I. of Vijaya
nagare. :-

'Sillivohana-sakavarsha 1390 ttaneya Sarvajit. aatilvatsara prathama-Bhädrapa[da]·ba 
8 Sani ROhiQ.i-nakshatrndaln. 

In S. 1390 current = Sarvajit Bhadrapada was intercalary, e.nd the 8th tithi of the dark 
!1alf of the flrst Bhlldrapada ended 20 h. 33 m. after mean sunrise of Saturday, 22nd August 
A. D. 1467, when the nakshatra was ROhii;ti for 11 h.10 m. e.fter mean sunrise.6 

15. - S. 1769. - Page 100, No. 67. Me.1,1<jya inscription of Tirnkn<ji l3rlnivüsa-R8vn :-
13ri-vijayäbhyndaye.-Solivahana-sakAbde. 1769 ne se.nda ve.rta1Danavada Plavailga-satilvat

sarada nija-Jyllshths- 8uddha 15 SOmavllrada. 
In S. 1769 expired = PlBvanga Jyesh\ha was intercalary, and the lf>th tithi ofthe bright 

half of the nija (er second) Jyt'!shtha ended 12 h. 20 m. after mean snnrise of Monday, 28th 
Jnne A. D. 1847. 

16. - S. 1435. - Page 186, No. 16. Naiijailgi\.cj plates of K:rishq.aräya of Vijaya-
uagara :-

l3aliv�hana·nirl)lt@ sak-abdil sa-cbatus8atail:t 1 
paiichatrim8at-samayuktais=sailkhyate da.Sabhis„satail.1 11 
Vatsaril lirimukh-abhikhye masi ch=.Ä.shilcjha-namani 1 
8nkla-pakshe cha pul}yayam pratham-aikäda�l-tithe.u 11 

In S. 1435 expired = Srimukha the llth tithi of the bright half of Ashlic)ha commenced 
about 30 m. before sunrise of the 13th June, a.nd ended abont 20 m. after snnrise of the 14th 
J une, A. D. 1513. Accordingly, in a calendar both these days would be nnmbeted • 11,• and 

. . 8 The same inscription conta.ins an ea.rlier da.te, of the yea.r Pilrtbiva ( = E;, 1387 expired)1 the weekday of which 
u1 1ncorrect. 
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the 13th June .A. D. 1513, the tlrst of these two llkädallts, is the proper equivo.lent of tbe 
date.7 

17. - S. 1585, - Page 143, No. 23. Talakac)u platcs of Dävara.ja of )faisClr: -

Sri-Salivi•haua-S<tH sara-naga-baJ.la· 

Siti\mfo-sammita-sarats!l gat:lsv=nmusl1min 1 

varshe tu SObhakriti masi l'luchau va!akshO 
pakshc 'th„ Vais�va-tithäv=Amritämeu-ve.rl! 11 

In S. 1585 expired = SObhakrit (l'lobhana) thc Vaisli!1avi (i. e„ here, 12th) tithi• of thc 
bright half of l'luchi (Äshi\4ha) commcnced 1 h. 21 m. 6efo„e mean sunrise of Monday, thc lith 
July, nud ended 26 m. after.mean sunrise of Tuesday„the 7th July, A. D. 1663. Here, again, 
in a calendar hoth tho Monday and the Tuesday wonld be numbcrcd ' 12,' and the day of thc 
date, Monday, tho 6th July A. D. 1663, would be properly described by the term pratliamw 
ch•dda81. 

18, - S. 1568 (for 1569), - Page 66, No. 103. Melukote plates of Kai;ithlrava Narasa
raja of )faisiir: -

Näga-rtu-bi\Qa-vasudhii-yuji l'laliväh1m• 

i•khyc sakc saradi Sarvajid-f1hvayl1yari1 1 
Vais:ikha-m:isi Mrigalltrsha·samahvaya-rkshe 

pur.ryc tath=A.kshayatrittya-dine cha Bhauml! 11 

V:irc Sukarma-yuji sat-karaJ.le cha bhadre (?) 

sau-mai1gaje sakaladharma.da-pnJ.lyakale 1 

In Sarvajit = l'l. 1569 (not 1568) expired tho A1'81iaya·tritiyit or third titlii of thc bright 
half of Vais•ikha aud tho kara�tJ Gara9 endcd 13 h. 6 m, after mcan sunrise of Tuesday, 27th 
April A. D. 1647, whcn tho nakshatra was Mrigallirsha for 16 h, 25 m„ and thc yoga 
Sukarman for 12 h. 50 m., aftor mean sunrise. 

19, - IJ. 1671. - Page 156, No. 63. Naraslpura plates of the time of KrishJJ.ara.ja of 
Maisur:-

l'l:iliviihana-nirQlte So.k-äbde da.Sabhis=satail:i 1 

samanvit-aikasaptatyA sha�i\atair=api vatsarail.111 

Sukl·akhye vatsaru miisi Vaisakhu Bhauma-ve.sarti 1 

dvfülasytuit iiukla-pakshasya chandra-Mra-bal-Auvite 11 

Hasta-rkshe HarshaJJ.6 yog� karaJ.le Be.lav-t1bhidhe 1 

S. 1671 expirei = Sukla: Tuesday, 18tl1 April A. D, 1749 ; tho 12th titlii of thc bri;{hf, 
hnH and tho kara�a Be.lava euded 9 h. 25 m„ thc 11a/„ltafra was Hasta from 2 h, 38 m„ ancl 
thc y1iya Harshai;ta for lS h •. 17 m„ after mcan sonri•e. 

' In f.,'p. Carn, p. M, No. 6, thcro iR a. si1nila.l' dato, which n.t tho sa.mo timo would furnisb an instn,nco o( an 
U 1tm/l.ani AfaJ,,i_.civQ:daii ( eoo tmte, ll. 178) ; bot that ditto is qnito ineorreet. 

• Comparo llom!\dri's Cha.turV1Jrga-chinM."'4i:t-•. Vol. lIL Pa.rt II. p. 865, l. 11: dvdtlciH Chakrif].ns„fRthli., -
In othcr<la.to:J tbe llth tithi·is Q.cscrib3d M J[q.ri·dina. 

• AR thc tcd sta.nd"', the ward bhaclrd would be takon as tho na.mo of 11 ka.rBl}4. but, so fa.r a.s 1 know, 
Rl&<Vlra iR not synonymou„ with Ga1·a. Aooording to the Rev. F. Kittel's Kantw!a·Englisli. Dicti.onary, 
bha.Jre in Kana•oso deuotce • the aovcnth aatrological division of tbc day' ( =- 11ilh�i, which would be out of phtco herc), 
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1897.] N. N. Vasu-Inscri11tion of Narasirhlta Dem II. 145 

Tm: PmtOLOGICAL SECRETARY read the following communicatiomi 
concerning the date of an Insc1·iption of Narasimha Deva II„ published 
by Babu N. N. Vasu in Journal, Vol. LXV, 1896, Part 1, page 229 ff.): 

Professor]', Kielhorn, Ph.D„ LL.D„ C.I.E„ Göttingen writes :
The Kendupä�nä plates of the GaIJga King Narasimha II„ for an 

edition of which we are indebted to l\fr. Niigöndra-Niitha Vasu, are 

146 N. N. Yasu-I11.<criptio11 of Nara.�i11'lta Dei-ci II. [Noy„ 
dated in t11e <;nka year 1217, on Monday, the 6th tithi of tlie bright 
l1alf of the month of Simha, According to the editur of the iuscrip
tion (ibid. p. 230), this date co1Tesponds to Monday, the l 9th Septcrnbci· 
A.D. 1295. May 1 venturo to state timt this is incorred? In A. D. 
1295 the month of Simlrn. lasted from the 30th July to the 29th August, 
and the tithi which ended 011 the 19th Septembe1·, 1295, was the IOth, 
not the 6th, of the bright lialf. 

In rcalit.y, the original date ·would be wrong for Qaka 1217, both 
current and expired, and there can be no doubt timt the year 1217 has 
been w1·ongly quoted in tho plates instead of 1218 expired, and that the 
intended date is M:onday, the 6th August A.D. 1296. We find the same 
mistake iu the Puri plntes of Namsimha IV. (.Tournal, Vol. LXIV, 
Part 1, p. 151), where the 9aka year 1316 has been wrongly quoterl 
instead of 1317, nnd 1 have gi ven numerous similat• datus in my paper 
on the 9aka era iu the Indian Antiq11ary. 
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384 CORRESPONDENCE. 

11. A NoTE ON THE K1Nos oF PRÄGJYOTI�A. 

Göttingen, 4 March, 1898.

DEAR PROFESSOR RHYS DAvms,-I have studied with 
great interest Dr. Hoernle's paper on the Gauhat} plates 
of Indrapälavarman of Prägjyoti�a (Journ. As. Soc. Bengal, 
vol. lxvi, pt. 1, p. 113 ff.), and hope that Dr. Hoernle 
will soon give us the other grants of the same family, of 
which hitherto we have known so little. In the meantime, 
I would propose two alterations in the text of the inscription 
already published by h im. 

In line 4, instead of Bhagadatta-vrdsa-mätä, the Earth,
" the mother of him (i.e. Naraka), whose son is Bhagadatta," 
I take the reading of the photo-etching to be Bl1agadatta
vansa - mätä (Bhagadatta- va1hsa-mälä), the Earth, " the 
mother of Bhagadatta's family." Vainsa is speit vansa
also in other inscriptions. The circumstance that the 
family of the kings of l'ragjyoti�a is thus called the 
Bhagadatta-va1nsa is of some importance. lt shows that 
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that Har�a of Gauqa, Uqra, Kalinga, etc., whose daughter 
Räjyamati, "born in the Blwgadatta-rqjalcula," was married 
by Jayadeva-Paracakrakäma of Nepäl (Ind. Ant., vol. ix, 
p. 179), was almost certainly a king of Pragjyoti�a. In
fact, he most probably was the Hari�a ( or Har�a) of the 
Tejpur graut (Journ. As. Soc. Bengal, vol. ix, p. 767), 
who would be thus placed in the first half of the eighth 
century A.n.1 

Besides, in line 13, instead of Kaumr-änvaya, the photo
etching suggests the reading Bhaum-änvaya. Kaum1·a is 
an impossible word, which could not be derived from 
Kumära. On the other hand, as the family derived its 
origin from Vigm and the Earth, it may well have been 
called the Bhaumrl-vanisa, either after the Earth herself or 
after her and Vigm's son Naraka (Bhauma), the father 
of Bhagadatta, just as in the Har�a-carita it is called the 
Vai�tJ-ava-va1nsa after Vi�I].u.2 

In the admirable English translation of the Har�a-cm·ita, 
the prince of Prägjyoti�a who sends a messenger to Har�a is 
called "Bhaskaradyuti, otherwise named Bhiiskaravarman," 
and is described as heir-apparent (kumära) . But I still 
believe that Kumära was the prince's name, and that he 
was surnamed Bhäskaravarman, because, as the poet says, 
he possessed .the suu' s splendour ( bhäskara-dyuti). 

1 .Tayadeva-Paracakrakäma's inscription is dat.ed in (Har�a)-samvat 153 i .e; 
about .11..D. 7 58. The known inscriptions of the kings of Prägjyotisa ar� not 
dated, except in regnal years. 

· 

2 The .Päla dynasty belonged to the solar, the Sena dynasty to the lunar race. 

l .R.A. 8. 1898, 25 
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No. 7.] DATE OF THE KOTTAYAM PLATE. 

No. 7.-THE DATE OF THE KOTTAY AM (SYRIAN CHRISTIANS') 
PLATE OF VIRA-RAGHAV A. 

Br F. K1BLHORN, PH.D., LL.D., C.I.E.; GöTTINGEN. 

83 

After a carefnl examination of tbe Grantha lettera in the Xo�\;llyam plate of Vira-Bighava, 
above, Vol. IV. page 293, Mr. Venkayya has intimatod that, on palieographical gronnds, Vira
RAghava's grant may be assigned to about the 13th or 14th centnry A.D. Convinced of the 
general correctness of Mr. Venkayya'a conclusion, I have e:mmined the date of tbe grant for 
the fonr hundred years from A.D. 1100 to A.D. 1500, and am enabled to state that dnring that 
period• tbere is only a aingle day for whicb the dato is absolutely correct, w. Saturday, the 
15th March A.D. 1320, 

84 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA. [VoL. VI. 

The data furnished by tbe original dato a.re--" the day of (the nakshatra) B.Ohii;ii, a 
Saturday on which pasaedl (tho day) twenty-one (of) the month of Mina, (when) Jupiter 
(was in) Makara." 

In Saka.-Sathvat 1241 expired=A.D. 1319-20 the Mina-aathkranti by tbe Arya-siddhli.nta 
took place 3 bonrs 22 minutes after mean sunrise of Sunday, the 24th Febrnary A.D. 1320, 
which therefore was the first day of the month of Mina. Accordingly, the 2lst day of the 
month of Mina was Saturda.y, the 15th March A.D. 1320. On thia day (which was the 5th of 
the bright half of Chaitra) the moon was in the nakshatra Röhii;ii during the whole of the day, 
and the trne longitnde of Jnpiter by the Arya-siddhilnta was 9• 1° 14', i.e. Jupiter was in the 
lOth sign Maitara. 

I may add that in the period from A.D. 1100 to A.D. 1500 there are two other Satnrdays, 

95 yeara before and 95 years2 after tbe 15th March A.D. 1320, either of which answers two of 
the other rcquirements of the original dato, bnt not all of them. They are :-

Satnrday, the 15th March A.D. 1225, which was the 2lst day of the month of Mina, and 
on which the nakshatra was Röhii;ii, while the trne longitnde of Jupiter was only 8• 27° 58'; 
and-

Saturday, the 16th March A.D. 1415, when the nakshatra was Röhii;it, and the trne Jongi
tude of Jupiter 9• 4° 28', but which was the 20th day of the month of Mina. 

1 venture to hope that the results of :Mr. Venkayya's e:mmination of the plate and of my 
own calculations will be considered to render it extremely probable that Vtra-Rlighava's grant 
was made in A.D . 1320, and not in either A.D. 775 or so straagely early a. yea.r as A.D. 230.' 

l I owe a litera.l transl&tion of the date to Dr. Bultzscb. 
s The same nnmber of years (or, more accurately, tbe nnmber of 34699 days) iatervenes between tbe two 

days in the 7th and Stb centuriee A.D. whiab would an11wer all the requirement.a of the date, 'Vi�. Sa1;urday, thc 
IOth :March A. D. 680, &nd Sat urd&y, the llth March A.D. 775. 

s See above, Vol. IV. p. 292, note 7. So far as l can see, the utronomical calcnlationa of Mr. Kookel Keloo 
'Xair were not quite corre-ct. Saturda.y, tbe 6th March A.D. 280, W&I tbe 2ht day of Mtna and tbe nak.rhatra for 
part of the day was Uöbi1;1.i i but Jupiter was in the 1ign K umbba, not in Makara.- 1 do notc venture to hope t� 
we ever sha.11 find in an inscription a datc of the third century A.D. that would 11dmit of. exact verification. 
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554 CORRESPONDENCE. 

8. SANSKRIT DEED OF SALE. 

Göttingen. 
June 17, 1900. 

DEAR Srn,-In bis interesting article on "A Sanskrit Deed
of Sale concerning a Kasmirian Mahäbhärata Manuscript ". ' 
Dr. Stern, above p. 191, has. stated that the date of that
deed corresponds to Thursday, the lOth July, 1682 ; but
the IOth July, 1682, old style, was a Monday, and new
style, a Friday. Really th� original date, "Thursday, the
Ist 1 of the dark half of Asvina of the laukika 3ear 58
[i.e. the Saptar�i year 4758]," corresponds to Thursday, the
7th September, 1682, old style.-Yours truly,

F. KIELHORN. 

. � On p. 191, line 3, Dr. Stein has " the 8th day," but from pp. 188 and 189 it is clear that the day was the Ist. 
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No. 30.- DATES OF PANDYA KINGS. 

ßy F. KIELHORN, Pu.D., LL.D., C.l.E.; GöTTntGEN. 
Dr. Hultzsch has sent me for examination the texts and English translationa of fifty-four 

Päi;icj.ya dites.1 Of this number I now publish, with the results of my calculationa, twenty-six 
dates, together with four others (Nos. 1, 5, 14 and 16 of my list), which have been published by 
Dr. Hultzsch in the Indian Antiquary, and for two of which (Nos. 14 and 16) the E11ropean 
eqnivalents have been already asoertained by the late Mr. S. B. Dikshit. All these dates quote 
only regnal years, not years of any era ; and in a num�r of cases i� was unoertain :Whether the 
dates conneoted with a particular name belonged to the re1gn of one king or to the re1gns of two 
or more kings bearing the same name. How my results will fit into the history of the time to 
which the dates refer, others may decide; I have been solely guided by the dates, and have not 
allowed myself to be influenced by other c-0naiderationa. Though the dates do not quote years of 
any era, the fact that some of them, in addition to the w_eekday, �e. tithi and the n

_
ak1hatra, also 

give the corresponding solar day, has helped me greatly m ascertam1"'.'g what 1 cona1�er to be the 
proper ]1uropean equivalents, and makes me place great confidenoe m the resnlts which I �ow put 
forward. The reader will understand this when he sees, that e.g. for the date No. 1 there is only 
a single day in 500 years that would fnlly 

_
satisfy all the req11ire

_
ments of the original date. 

To Dr. Hultzsch I owe sincere thanks for havmg enabled me to do th1s work. 

A.-JATAVABMAN KULASEKHARA. 

1.-Date in the larger Tiruppüvar;iam grant. ' 

Plate i. a, line 4 f. 

Nije vatsar� pancha.vimsa chai:i<J.llmsav=atta-Chape Kanaka.pati-tithan kfishi;iapaksh
Arkivii.ra-Svat1-yöge; 

" in hie twenty-fifth year, while the snn was in Chäpa, on the tithi of Kanakapati, at 
the union of Baturday and Sväti in the dark fortnight." 

Plate v. b, line 2 f. 

Padinmunravadin=edir P31l1lirai:i<J.llm=iiQ<).u Dha11u-n8yar.r.n nalan=diyadiyum apara· 
pakshatt�· ek.Sd�siyuU:: 8a11i-kki!amaiyum per.r.a Södi-na!; 

"the day of Sväti, which corresponded to a Baturday, and to the eleventh tithi of the second 
fortnight, an'd to the fourth solar day of the month of Dhanus, in· the twelfth year opposite 
to the thirteenth.'' 

Between A.D. 1000 and 1500 there is only a single year for which this date wonld be abso
lutely correct, viz. the year 1214. In this year the DhanuJ:i-samkrfmti took place 8 h. 43 m. after 
mean sunrise of Wednesday, the 26th November, which was the first day of the month of Dhanns. 
The 4th da.y of the month of Dhanus therefore was Saturday, the 29th November. And on this 
day the llth tithi of the dark half (of the month Mßrgasirsha) e"'.'ded 9 h. 38 m., and the 
nakshatra was Svllti, by the equal space system for 19 h. 3 m., according to Garga for 6 h. 34 m., 
and by the Brahma-siddhfmta for 2 h. 38 m., after mean sunrise. Accordingly, if the date does 
fall between A.D. 1000 and 1500 and has been correotly recorded, Baturday, the 29th 
November A.D. 1214, mnst be its proper eqnivalent. 

1 [ It is but right to state that these da.tes were looked up, tra.nscribed a.nd traus�ted by my First Asaiatant, 
Mr. v. Venka.yya., a.nd tha.t I ha.ve done nothing but checking bis transcripts and render1ngs.-E. H.] 

• See Dr. Hultz1ch in Ind. „bt. Vol. XX. P• 28S. 
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2.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at Tinnevelly.1 

l Svasti [ sri] [11"] [Püvi]11 ki!atti• 
5 . . ilri-kO..Chcha<).aiypa11[ma]. 

[Vo1. VI. 

6 r=[a]11a. Tri[bhuva11a]chchakravarttiga! sri-Kulasegarad[�]var.kku yai:i<).u 
padi11mu(mü)11r.a[ vadi]11 ediram=ai:i<).u Mi11a·niiyar.r.u nfi.lan=diyadiyum apara-pakshattu 
d.Ma- • 

7 [miyum] Viyll!a-kkijamai[yum] pen;a Pür[ii.]gattu naj. 
" In the year opposite to the thirteenth year ( of the reign) of the glorions king 

.Jatävarman alias the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Kula8ekharadeva,- on 
th� day of Pürväshäcj.hä, which corresponded to a Thursday, and to the tenth tithi of the second 
fortnight., and to the fourth solar day of the month of Mina." 

U nder No. 1 we found that a date of the 12th opposite to the 13th year, i.e. of the 25th 
year, of the king's reign fell in November A.D. 1214. If such was really the case, this date 
No. 2, of the month of Mina of the year opposite to the 13th, i.e. of the 14th year, of the same 
reign, must fall in February-March of either A.D. 1203 or 1204. As a matter of fact, the date 
is correot for Thursday, the 26th February A.D. 1204. In A.D. 1204 the Mina-samkrfmti 
touk place 3 h. 12 m. after mean sunrise of Monday, the 23rd February, which was the first day 
of the month of Mina. The fourth day of the month of Mina therefore was Thursday, the 26th 
Feln·uary; and on this day the lOth tithi of the dark half (of the month Phfi.lguna) commencecl 
3 h. 33 m., and the nakshatra was Pürväshäcj.hä, by the equal spare system for 14 h. 27 m., 
and acc01-ding to Garga for 1 h. 58 m., after mean sunrise. 

The way in which this date works out proves tha.t the equivalent fonnd for the date No, 1 
nndonbtedly is the proper eqnivalent of that date ; and the two dates together shew that the 
reign of Ja�ävarman Kulasekhara commenced between (approximately) the 27th Febru
ary and the 29th November A.D. 1190. 

B.--MARA VARMAN BUNDABA·P A.NDYA I.3 

3.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at Tinnevelly.• 

Svasti sn [II"] Sri-kö Mar.apa11mar=a11a Tribhuva11achchakka.ravattiga.! Söi:iii.<).u 
koi:i<J.u Mu<).ikoi;i<).asö-

2 ).apurattu vi(vi)rabhishekam pai:ii:iiy=arnjiya tiri-Snndara-Pa[i:i]<).iyadevar.kn yai:i<).u 
padine!.avadi[11•J 

3 ediram=ii.i:i<).i[11"] edi[r]am=ai:i<).u 
5 • yivv-A[t]· 
6 tai=PpuraHadi-mii.sattu �).an=diyadiyum desa[m]iynm T[i]n[ga]t·k[i]!amaiyn[m] 

pen;a u ttarS<).attu na[!]. 

"In the year opposite to the year opposite to the seventeenth year ( of the reign) of the 
glorious king Märavarman alias the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Bundara• 
Päi;tcj.yadeva who was pleased to take the Chöja conntry and to perform the anointment of heroes 
at Mu9ikoi:icj.ailö!apuram,- on the day of Uttaräshäcj.hä, which corresponded to a Monday, and 
to the tenth tithi, and to the seventh solar day of the month of Pura�di in this year." 

Between A.D. 1200 and 1300 the only year for which this date would be correct, is 1234. 
In this year tbe Kanya·samkränti took plaoe 16 h. 3 m. after mean sunrise of Monday, the 28th 

' No. 123 of tbe Govemment Epigraphist's collection for 1894. 
2 See the la.rger Tiru ppUvar;i.am grant. 
• I a.dd the numbers 'I.' and 'II.' here and below merely for convenience of reference so far as this litt is 

concerned. There ma.y ha.ve been other kings of the same names before thoae here numbered u l. 
• No. 155 of the Government Epigraphlst'a collection for 1894. 
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August. The 7th day of the month of Kanyfi ( or l'nra��ädi) therefore was Monday, the 4th 
September A.D. 1234; and on this day the lOth tithi of the bright half ( of the month Bhiidra
pada) ended 13 h. 6 m., and the nakshatra was Uttaräshä4hä, by the equal space system and 
�ccording to Garga for 19 h. 42 m., and by the Brahma-siddhiinta for 13 h. 8 m., after mean sun
riae. 

4.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at Tinnevelly.1 

, Sri-kö [M]Ar,a[va]1!mar=a11a Tribhn[va]l!achchakra[va]rttigaj 
Sö1,18quti=go1,1qn Muqiko1,1qa· 

2 • [ v ]t�bhishlikam pa1,11,1iy=arnjiya ilrl·Snlldara-Par.iqyadevar.ku 
y81,1qu 17vadin=edir&m=ar.iqin=ediram=ar.i-

3 . xu iriiba[t]te[!]an=diyadiyn[m] purvva·[pa]ksha[t]tu prathamaiynll= 
Dinga)-[k]i!amaiynm per.r.a PU.rä(ra)tt[a]di-näj. 

"In the year opposite to the year opposite to the 17th year (of the reign) of the 
glorious king MBravarman alias the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Sundara
l'ät;t4Yadeva who was pleased to take the Chbja country and to perform the anointmen\ of heroes 
at Mn�iko1,1qa[iiölapuram],- on tbe day of l'ürva·BhadrapadA, which corresponded to a 
Monday, and to the first tithi of the first fortnight, and to the twellty-seventh solar day of • • • " 

.Although the name of the solar month of this date is brokell away or qnite illegible, the 
fact that dnring that month the first tithi of the bright half was joilled with the nakshatra 
Pftrva-BhadrapadA, at once euggests the conjecture that the month was that of Kumbha; and 
this conjecture is shewn to be correct by the calculation of tbe date. The date, which is of the 
same regnal year as No. 3, corresponds to Monday, the l9th February A.D. 1235. In A.D. 1235 
the K11mbha-samkrinti took place 8 h. 16 m. after mean snnrise of Wednesday, the 24th January, 
which was the first day of the mollth of Kumbha. The 27th day of the month of Kumbha 
therefore was Monday, the 19th Febrnary; and on this day the first tithi of the bright half 
(of the month Phälguna) oommenced 0 h. 30 m., and the nakshatra was l'ftrva·Bhadrapad.ä, by 
the eqnal space system for 14 h. 27 m., according to Garga for 2 h. 38 m., and by the Bmhma· 
sidd.hänta for 3 h. 17 m., after mean sunrise. 

5.-In the Railgan8tha temple at Srirailgam.1 

1 Srl-kö , Mar.apa11mar=a11a Tiribuvanachchakkaravatt[i]ga! Soi;iaqu 
va!atigi arn!iya Bri·Snndara-Pl1,1qiyad�var[k•Jku yai;iqu ogbadävadu 

2 Mesha-näyanu apara-pakshattu tritiyaiyum Ve!!i-kki!amaiyum pena Viiliigattll 
n&j. 

"In the ninth year (o/ the reign) of the glorious king MAravarman alias the emperor 
of the three worlds, the glorious Sundara-l'ät;1.4Yadeva who was pleased to presellt the 
Cha!a conntry, 3_ Oll the day of Viükhä, which corresponded to a Friday and to the third tithi 
of the second fort.night of the month of Mesha." 

As the two preceding dates Nos. 3 and 4, of the year opposit.e to the year opposite to the l 7th
year, i.•. of the 19th year, of the king's reign fell in A.D. 1234 and 1235, this dat.e No. 5, of 
the 9� year of the same· reign, will be expected to fall in A.D. 1224 or 1225. The dat.e 
aotually oorresponds to Friday, the 118th Harch A. D. 11125, which was the 4th day of the 
month of Mesha, and on which the third tith.i of the dark half (of the month Chaitra) ended 
22 h. 45 m., and the nakshatra was Viükhä, by the eqnal space systeW: and according to Garga. 
for 11 h. 50 m., and by the Brahma-siddhänta for 7 h. 13 m., after mean snnrise. 

1 No. 133 of the Government Epigrapbiat's collection for 1894. 
1 See l•il . .4ol. Vol. XXI. p. 344, 1 Bee the •maller Tirnppu•·•l!&ID gran� 
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6.-In the Agnilivara temple at Tirukkä�ppaJµ.1 

Svasti ilrl r11•1 Kt> Msr.apaxma[r=s]na Tiribnvanachchakkaravattigal Sönßdu 
vajangiya Sundara-Pil.1,ufüade[va]rku ysr.iqn 7ävadn Ml11a-dyau�=pp�a-
pakshattu navamiyu[m] • [yu]m [pe]r.r.a PU.sattu nft! 

2 J.!.ishabham muhUrttattu. 
"In the 7th year (o/ the reign) of king MAravarman alias the emperor of the three 

worlds, Sundara-l'ät;t4Yadeva who presented the Chöja country,- on the auspicious occasion of 
the J;l.ishabha (lagna) on the day of l'ushya, which corresponded to . and to 
the ninth tithi of the first fortnight of tbe month of Mina." 

The three preceding dates Nos. 3-5 shew that a date of the month of Mlna of the 7th year 
of the king's reign shonld fall in A.D. 1223, and in my opinion this date No. 6 undoubtedly 
correeponds to [Monday,] the l3th March A.D. 1223, which was the 19th day of the month of 
ll[ina, and on wbich the nakshatra was l'ushya, by the equal space syst.em and according to 
Garga for 19 h. 42 m., and by the Brahma-siddhanta for 17 h. 44 m., after mean ennrise. There 
is the difficulty that by our Tables the 9th tithi of the brigbt half had ended O h. 21 m. before 
mean sunrise of the 13th March, but it may be reasonably eupposed tbat by other Tables it 
ended sbortly after mean sunrise. The name of the weekday which would have removed all 
doubt nnfortunately is illegible or broken away.- On the day fonnd J;l.ishabha was lagna from 
2 h. 28 m. to about 4 h. 28 m. after mean snnrise. 

The four dates Nos. 3-6 together prove that the reign of MBravarman Sundara-l'ändya 
I. commenced between (approximately) the 211th March and the 4th September Ä.D. 
1216, 

C.-MARAV ARMAN SUNDARA·l'ANDYA Il. 
7.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at Tinnevelly.• 

Sv:-sti Sri .rn•_J �ri-kö Mar.a!"'11[ma]r=a.11a Tiribuvanacbcbakkarava[t]t[iJga! ilri
Sundara·l'•1,1q1yadevarkku ya1,1<)ll padi11·011r.avad[i11] =edir[il ]m=ai;idin=ediram=ai;idu 
:Magat"B·nayar.r.u [i]rnbattun'llan=diyadiyum apara-pakshattn dafamly�[m] Iluda�
kilamaiyum per.r.a A11i!attu na· 

„ 

2 j. 
"In the year opposite to the year opposite to the eleventh year (oj the reign) of the 

glorious king MAravarman alias the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 8undara
l'At;t4yadeva,- oll the day of Anurädhä, whicb corresponded to a Wednesday and to th te th 
tithi of the second fortnight, and to the twenty-fourth solar day of the mollth of Makara � n 

Between A.D. 1150 and 1350 the only year for which this date wonld be rrect, '. 1251 Tbe Makara-samkrßnti took place 0 h. 38 m, after mean sllnrise of Monday the �6th D 18 be · A.D. 1250, which was tbe first day of the month of Makara. The 24th day of the" m:::: 0� 
ll[akara therefore was Wedneeday, the lSth January A.D. 1251 • and on thi d th lOth 
fühi of the dark half (of the month Pausba) ended 17 h., and the ;.,,kshatra wa: A';� b the eqnal space system and according to Garga for 3 h. 56 m., after mean sunrise. 

y 

s.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at TinneveUy,3 
Svasti sri �11•] Kö Maxapa11mar=811B Tribhuvagachchakkaravattigal �ri-[SnJ!da ]ra· [�]�[1,1Jq1ya[d]�[va]r.kku . yA1,1qu [ ll]va[d]i!! ediräm=Ai;i[cji]- · 2 !! ed1ram=a1,1qu Magara-11Ayirxu irubat[t]un&lan=diyadiynm a[pa]ra·paksha[ttn da]samiyllm Bu[da11J-ki!amaiy[nm] per.r.a Ani!a[t]tn näj. 

: �o. 52 of the Government Epigraph�• collection for 18H7. 
No. 148 of the Government Epigraphist's colle:-tiou for 1894 

' No. 146 of tbe Governmenl Epigraphiat's collection for 1894.
. 
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" In the year opposite to the year opposite to the [ll]th year ( of the reign) of king 
Mä:ravarman alia. the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Sundara-PäQ.4Yadeva,
all the day of Anurädhä, which corresponded tc a Wednesday, and tc the tenth tithi of the 
second fortnight, and tc the twenty-fonrth solar day of the mollth of Makara." 

This date is the same !IB No. 7, except that in the expression ' opposite tc the llth year ' 
numeral figures are used by the writer. 

9.-In the Nelllllyappar temple at Tinnevelly.1 

Srt-kö Maiap&l!m&r=a!)S Tribh[ u ]va[ !l8 ]chchakkaravattiga[!] sr[i]-
Snlldara-Päi;icj.iyadevarkku [y ]ilJ?.9-u padill-ollr.avadil!=edirilm=[a•]i;icj.il!=e[ di]riim=a[ i;i ]cj.n 
M[l]l!a-näyarru=ppat[ t ]ol![bad]an=di[ya ]diyudiyum9 a[pa ]ra-[pa ]kshattu navamiyum 
Budal!·kkilamaiyum perr,a .ASvati-nä). 

" In the year opposite to the year opposite to the eleventh year ( of the reign) of the 
glorious king Märavarman alias the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Sundara
PAQ.4yadeva,- Oll the day of Asvini, which correspollded tc a Wednesday, alld tc the nillth 
tithi of the second fortnight, and tc the ninet.eenth solar day of the month of Mina." 

The wording of this date is illtrinsically wrollg, because during the mollth of Mlna a 9th tithi 
of the dark half C&ll never be joined with the nakshatra Aiivinl. The probability is that the 
month illtended W!IB that of Mithuna, and calculation proves that it W'IB that mollth. The 
date, which is of the same year as No. 7, corresponds tc Wednesday, the 14th June A.D. 1251. 
In A.D. 1251 the Mithuna-samkrallti tcok plaoe 22h. 56 m. after mean sumise of Friday, the 
2Gth May. The 19th day of the mollth of Mithuna therefore was Wedneeday, the 14th June ; 
Blld on this day the 9th tithi of the dark half (of the mollth Jyaishtha) ellded 5 h. 19 m., and the 
nakshatra was Asvini for 20 h. 21 m„ after mean sunrise. 

10.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at Tinneveny.a 

Svasti Sri [II"] KI\ Marapal![ma]r=iil!a Tribhu[ vana]chchakra[ vat]t[i]ga! 8r[l]-
Sulldara.-Pili;icj.iyadevarkku yäl).cj.u pad[i]l!o-

2 lltavadu Vaigasi-[m]asattu mudax=tiyadi Nayiuu-kki!amai petra Attattu nä[!]. 
" In the eleventh year ( of the reign) of king Mä;ravarman alias the emperor of the three 

worlds, the glorious Sundara-PäQ.4Yadeva,- oll the day of Rasta, which correspollded to 
Sunday, the first solar day of the mollth of Vaigälii." 

As the dates Nos. 7-9, which are of the year opposite to the year opposite tc the llth year, 
i.e. of the 13th year, of the king's reign, have been found tc fäll in A.D. 1251, this date No. 10, 
which is of the 11 th year of the same reign, will in the first instanoe be expected tc fall in A.D. 
1249. lt actually corresponds to Sunday, the 25th April A.D. 1249, which W!IB the first day 
of the month of Vaigälii-the Vfishabha-samkranti having taken place 0 h. 54 m. after mean 
sunrise- alld on which the nakshatra W!IB Rasta, by the equal spaoe system &lld according tc 
Garga for 15 h. 6 m„ and by the Bralima-siddhanta for 11 h. 50 m., after mean sunrise. 

The dates Nos. 7-10 tcgether prove that the reign of Mll.ravarman Sundara-PäQ.4Y& II. 
commenced between (approximately) the l5th June A.D. 1238 and the lSth Jannary A.D. 
1239. 

1 No. 147 of the Government Epigraphiet1s collection for 1894. 
s Rea.d �diy<Jdigwm. 
• No, 143 of the Go\'ernment Epigraphist.'s collection for 1894. 
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D.- JATAVARMAN SUNDARA-PANDYA I. 

11.-In the Pafichanadeävara temple at Tiruvaiyäru.1 

[Vot. VI. 

S�asti srll;i [11"'] Ko=Chchacj.apa!Jmar=a!Ja Ti[ r ]ibuva!lachchakkaravattiga! ärl-
Sundara-Päi;icj.iyadevarkku yäi;icj.u 2�vadu Mesha-näyarr,u apara-pakshattu 
ekädasiynm Viya!a-kki!amaiyum perr,a Sad[ai]yat[tu nä)]. 

" In the 2nd year ( of the reign) of king Jatävarman alias the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Sundara-Päl).4yadeva,- on the day of Satabhishaj, which corresponded 
to a Thursday and tc· the eleventh tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Mesha." 

To shorten my remarks, I may state here at once that the six dates Nos. 11-16 work out 
correctly on the assumption (and prove thus) that the reign of Jatävarman Sundara-PAQ.4YB 
I. commenced between (approximately) the 20th and 28th April A.D. 1251. 

This date, No. 11,  corresponds tc Thursday, the 27th March A.D. 1253, which was the 
third day of the month of Mesha, and on which the 11 th tithi of the dark half ( of the month 
Chaitra) ended 2 h. 20 m„ and the nakshatra was Satabhishaj, by the equal space system for 
13 h. 4 7 m„ according to Garga for 5 h. 16 m., and by the Brahma-siddhänta for 2 h. 38 m., after 

mean sum'ise. 
To ascertain whether this date could possibly be ime of the reign of Jatävarman Sundara

Pl11:icj.ya II„ I have calculated it also for the years A.D. 1277, 1278, and 1279, and have found 
that it would be incon"ect for any one of these years. The same remark applies tc the dates 
Nos. 12 and 13. 

12.-Ill the Vaidyanätha temple at Tirumalavä4i.• 

1 Sva,ti sri [fi•] Kö=Chchacj.aiva[r"]mmar=ana Tribhnvallachchakravattiga! Srl-
[Su]ndara-Pili;icj.iyl,\devarkku yi>J?,cj.u 2vadu Mesha-nayan:u apara-pakshattu 
sadu[r]tthiyum Sa!li-kk[i]!amaiyum per.!'& Mu(mu)Iattu lla). 

" In  the 2nd year (of the reign) of king Ja�varman alias the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Sundara-Päl).4yadeva,- oll the day of Mula, which correspollded tc a 
Saturday and tc the fourth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Mesha." 

The date corresponds to Saturday, the 19th April A.D. 1253, which was the 26th day of 
the month of Mesha, and Oll which the 4th tithi of the dark half (of the mollth Vaisakha) ended 
2 h. 59 m., and the nakshafra was Mftla by the equal space system for 5 h. 16 m„ after mean 
sunrise. 

13.-ln the Vaidyanätha temple at Tirumalavä4i.a 

Srn�ti llrl [II"] Ko=Chchacj.apa[!!mar=il!)a] Tiru(ri)bu[va]gachchakkarnvattigal iirl-
Sundara-Pa�cj.iyadevarkku ya[Q]qu 3vadu V:rischika-näyaIU purvva-pakshattu 
[sha]shthiyum Budal!·ki!amaiyum pen:a Uttiriiq.attu nS). 

" In the 3rd year (of the reign) of king Ja�ävarman alia1 the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Sund.ara-PäQ.4Yadeva,- on the day of Uttaräshä4hä, which correspollded 
to a Wednesday and to the sixth tithi of the first fortnight of the mollth of Vfiächika." 

The date correspollds to Wednesday, the 29th October A.D. 1253, which was the second 
day of the mollth of Vfiächika, Blld Oll which the 6th tithi of the bright half ( of the mollth 
Kärtti�a) ellded 18 h. 4 m„ alld the nakshatra W!IB Uttaräshä4hä, by the equal space system alld 
accordillg tc Garga for 12 h. 29 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhallta for 5 h. 55 m„ after mean 
�unrise. 

1 No. 254 of the Government Epigraphist's collection for 1894. 

1 No. 90 of the Government Epigraphist's collection for 1895. 
1 No. 89 of the Government Epigr&phist'1 collection for 1811&. 
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14.-In the V6dagirlsva.ra temple at Tirukkalukk\11nam.1 

2 • Tribhcivanachakrava[r]ttiga[!J srl-Sundara-Par.icfoad�var.kku ya[r.i]4u 
9avadu Ishava-nft.[ya]r.r.u purvva-pakshattu p&fiohamiy[u]m Se[ v•Jvay-kkija-

3 maiyum peu.a Pu.Qarpusattu nft.J. 
"In the 9th yea.r (o/ tke reign) ot the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 

Sundara-P4i;i4yad6va,- on the day of Punarvasu, whioh oorresponded to a Tuesday and to 
the .6fth titki of the Jirst fortnight of the month of J;l.ishabha." 

The date oorresponds to Tuesday, the 29th April A.D. 1259, which was the 4th day of the 
month of J;l.iehabha, and on which the 5th titki of the bright half ( of the month V aisäkha) 
ended 6 h. 44 m„ and the nak•hatra wae Punarvasu, by the equal spaoe system and according tc 
Garga for 6 h. 34 m., and by the ßrahma.siddh&nta for 5 h. 55 m„ after mean snnrise. 

15.-In the VMagirillva.ra temple at Tirukka).ukkuwam.• 

l Srt-kor=<Jha<l.aipal!mar=al!a Tirn(ri)buvanaohchakkaravattiga! emm.a-
2 r.i4alamuil=gor.i<J.=arn!iya Srl-Sundara-PAQ4i[ya)devaikkn y[ ä]-
3 r.i4n 9avadn Miduna-nft.yaun apara-pakshattu navamiyum Nayanu-[k]kijamai-
4 yum perra Ireba(va)di-nft.!. 

" In the 9th year ( of tke reign) of the glorious king Ja�va.rman alias the emperor of 
the three worlds, tbe glorious Sundara-Päi;i4YBd4!va who was pleased to take every country, 
- on the day of Bevatl, which oorresponded to a Sunday and to the ninth tithi of the seoond 
fortnight of the month of Mithuna." 

-

The date oorresponds to Sunday, the 15th June A.D. 1259, which wae the 20th day of the 
month of llCithuna, and was entirely occupied by the 9th titki of the dark half ( of the month 
Jyaish�), and on whioh the nakskatra was Bevati for 9 h. 51 m. after m.ean sunrise. 

18.-In the Jambukesvara temple near Srirailgam.a 

2 Kö=Chc�4aipa!!m&r=al!a Tribhuva!lachohakravarttiga! emm.a„galamnö= 
goIJ4=arn!iya iiri-Sundara-Pa94iyadevar.[kn] yär.i<ju lOvadu pattävadu l;tishabha

nft.yaun apara-[pa]kshattu Budal!-ki!amaiyum prathamaiyum perra A[!!i)-
3 jattu nft.!. 

" In the lOth-tenth-year ( of tke reign) of king Ja�varman alias the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorious Sundara-Päi;igyadeva who was pleased to take every country,
on the day of AnurAdbA, whioh corresponded to a Wednesday and to the Jirst tithi of the second 
fortnight of the month of J;!.ishabha." 

The date corresponds to Wedueaday, the 28th April A.D. 1260, which was the 4th day 
of the month of :Q.ishabha, and on which the Jirst tithi of the dark half ( of the month VaiSAkha ! 
ended 0 h. 4 m.,• and the nakshatra was AnurAdhA, by the equal space syetem and aooonl.ing to 
Garga for 3 h. 56 m„ after mean sunrise. 

17.-In the Pushpavanesvara temple at Tiruppanduruttf.i 

l Svasti Ar[!] [II•] Pu-[ma]lar [va]!ar . . • • • .  , • . •

16 • • • • • Srl-[k]ö=Chcha[<j.a]pa!!mar=i.l!& Tiribuval!aohoha[k]karavattigaJ M-
Su[n]dara-Plr.i4iya[d)A[va)rku yAQ.4u 

' See JJNJ. Ä•I. Vol. XXI. p. 343, and Vol. XXII. p. 221 . 
1 No. 186 of the Government Epigraphist's oollection for 1894. 
1 See Irtd. 4.nt. Vo!. XXI. p. 121, &nd Vol. XXII. p. 221. 
• The titM ended l&ter after true mnrue. 
1 No. 166 of the Govemment Epigr&phi1t's collection for 1894. The king took Ka11113n6r from the Hoy••!• 

king and covered the temple at Sr!railgam with gold. 

- 886 -

308 EPIGRAPHIA INDICA. [Vo1. VI. 

17 7avadu Kanni-�anu [a)gha(pa)ra-gha(pa)kshattu trayOdaSiyum N8yanu-
kk[i]jamaiyum [p)er.i;a Atta[t]tu nft.J. 

" In the 7th yea.r ( of the reign) of the glorious king Ja�va.rman alias the emperor of 

the tbrOO worlds, the glorious Sunda.ra·Päi;i4yad4!va,- 011 the day of Hasta, which oorre· 
sponded to a Sunday and to the thirteenth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of KanyA." 

The wording of this date, eo far as 1 can see, is intrinsically wrong, because during the 
month of Kanya a 13th titki of the dark half can never be actually joined with the nakskatra 
Hasta. Jndging by the preceding dates Nos. 11-16, a date of the 7th year of the king's reign 
should fall in A.D. 1257 or 1258 ; and during these two years the date wonld be oorrect only 
for the month of Tu.JA, which follows immediately upon the month of Kany&. For the month 
of Tulä it regularly corresponds to Sunday, the 7th October A.D. 1257, which wae the lOth 
day of the month of Tul.A, and on whioh the 13th titki of the dark half (of the month Asvina) 
ended 7 b. 31 m., and the Mkshatra was Hasta, by the equal epace system and acoording to Garga 
for 22 h. 20 m., and by the Brahma-siddhanta for 19 h. 3 m., after mean sunrise. 

18.-In the Vaidyanätha temple at Tirumalav114i.l 

Sva•ti iirl [11•] Ko=Choha[4apa]l!mar Tiribuvayaohchakkaravattiga! sri-Sundara· 
Pa..,<)iya-

2 devarkn ya1.14n llavadu Kaxka4aga-nayauu apara-pakshattu sha
a shthiyum Viya!a-kki!amaiyum per.ra Aiivati-nf.!. 

"In the llth year (of tke reign) ot king Ja�ävarman (alias) the emperor of the tbree 
worlds, the glorious Sundara-Pä114YBdAva,- on the day of Allvinl, which corresponded to a 
Thursday and -(,() the sixth titki of the seoond fortnight of the month of Karka�llka." 

As this date is of the month of Karkaj;aka of the llth year, it should fäll in A.D. 1261, if 
it is a date of Jatavarman Snndara-PAr.i4ya I. ; but for that year it does not work out proper!y. 
In A.D. 1261 the 6th tithi of the dark half in the month of Karkaj:aka ended 7 h. 22 m. after 
mean snnrise of T11esclay, the 19th Jnly, whioh was the 23rd day of the month of Karka� 
and on which the nakshatra was Allvint Jrom l h. 58 m. after mean sunrise. As 1 obtain no 
really bctter result for other years of the same reign, and no satisfact-0ry result at all for the 
llth year of the reign of J atavarman Sundara-Par.i4ya II., I would take Tueaday, the 19th 
July A.D. 1261, to be  the intended day, and aasnme that in the original date the weekday has 
been given incorreotly. 

E.-MABA VABHAN XULASEXHABA I. 

19.-In the Nellaiyappa.r temple at Tinnevelly.• 

2 Brt-[k]o Mar.apa!lmar=A[!la] Tribhuvagachoha· 
3 liravart[t]iga! e[m•Jma1.14alamuil=gor.i-
4 <J.=aru!iya äri-Kulasegaradevar.ku [y]a[r.i•J-
5 4u 27va[d]u Dhanu-n8[ya]rru 14 tiyadiyu[m] 
6 Ve!]i-kkijamaiyum apara-paksha[t]tu 
7 saptamiyum per.i;a U[t]tira.nft.j. 

" In the 27tb year ( of the reign) of the glorious king JUrava.rman alia1 the emperor of 
the three worlds, the glorious Kulaliekha.radeva who wae pleased to take every oonntry,- on 
the day of Uttara-Phalguni, which corresponded to the seventh titki of the second fortnight, and 
to a Friday, and to the 14th solar day of the month of Dhanus, " 

1 No. 71 of the Government Epigraphist's collection for 18Q5. 
' No. 137 of the Government Epigraphist's collection for 1894. 
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Between A.D. 1200 and 1350 the only year for which this date would be coITect, is 1294. 
In this year the Dhanul;i-samkranti took place l h. 23 m. after mean snnrise of Satnrday, the 
27th November, which was the first day of the month of Dhanus. The 14th day of the month of 
Dhanus therefore was Friday, the lOth Deoember A.D. 1294 ; and on this day the 7th tithi of 
the dark half ( of the month Milrgasirsha) aom.menood 4 h. 45 m. after mean sunrise, and the 
nakshatra was Uttara-Phalguni, by the equal space system from 7 h. 13 m. after mean sunrise, 
and by the Brahma-siddhiinta and according to Garga during the whole day. 

20.-In the Jambuköiivara temple near Srira:ilgam.1 

Svasti iiril;i [I I•] Teri pbl 
4 . sr[i]-ko Mar.a[pa]!lma(ma)r=811a Tiribuva(na]chchakkaravattiga! sri-

Ku[la]segaradevarkku y8i;i9u pattavadu [Ma]gara-na[ya•]uu pft[r]vva-pakshattu 
dasamiyum 

5 yum' Budal!-ki!amaiy[u]m per.r.a [U]rbsai;ii-na). 
" In the tenth year ( of the reign) of the glorious king Märavarman ali<ts the emperor 

of the three worlds, the glorious Xulaiiäkharadeva,- on the day of Röhii;ii, which corre
sponded to a Wednesday and to the tenth tithi of the first fortnight of the mouth of Makara." 

If the equivalent obtained under No. 19 for the date of the 27th year is the true equivalent 
of that date, this date No. 20, of the lOth year of the k.ing's reign, will be expected to fall in 
about A.D. 1277. It actually coITesponds to Wednesday, the 5th January A.D. 1278. This 
day was the llth of the month of Makara ; and on it the lOth titlii of the bright half (of the 
month Mägha) ended 7 h. 39 m. after mean sunrise, and the nakshatra was Röhii;ii by the equal 
spaoe system from 7 h. 13 m. after mean sunrise, and by the Brahma-siddhi\nta and according to 
Garga during the whole day. 

21.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at Tinnevelly.a 

l [Sva"]sti sri [II] Srl-kO M8r,apa11mar=a11a Tribhuvanachchakra-
2 [ va"]rttiga! emman9alamu[i:t]=go[i;i]9=aru)iya Sri-Kula-
3 segaradevar.ku [y ]flu\IU [2]6vadu V piichika-na[ysr]r.u 
4 irubatt[i]ra[i:i]9a[n] =diyadiynm [a]para-[pa]kshattu [dv]itl-
5 yaiyu[m] B [u]da11-kilamaiyum p[ena] Pui;ia[r]püsa-n-
6 [fi]j. 

" In the [2]6th year ( of the r•ign) of the glorioue king Märavarman alia1 the emperor 
of the three worlds, the glorious Xulaiiekharadeva who was pleased to iake every country,
on the day of Punarvasu, which corresponded to a Wednesday, and to the second tithi of the 
second fortnight, and to the twenty-second solar day of the month of Vrischika." 

The results obtained under Nos. 19 and 20 shew that this date, of the month of Vfischika of 
the 26th year of the king's reign, must fall in about .A.D. 1293 The date, in my opinion, 
actually corresponds to Wednesday, the l8th November A.D. 1293. In A.D. 129d the 
V fiwhika-sarhkranti took plaoe 6 h. 58 m. after mean sunrise of Wednesday, the 28th Oetober, 
which was the first day of the month of V rischika. The 22nd day of the month of Vfi&chika 
therefore was Wednesday, the 18th November ; and on this day the nak•hatra was Punarvasu 
by the equal space system and according to Garga for 19 h. 42 m„ and by the Brahma·siddhsnta 
for 19 h. 3 m„ after mean sunrise. But the tithi whioh ended 8 h. 39 m. after mean sunrise of 
the same day was tbe third (not the second) tithi of the dark half ( of the month Margasirsha ' . 

I have no douht that in the original date the eecond tithi (dvitiya.iyum) has been wrongly quoted 
instead of the third (tritiyaiyum). 

1 No. 25 of the Government Epigraphist's collection for 1891. 
1 No. 134 of the Government Epigra.pbist's collecti.on for 1894. 
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22.-In the Svetlirai;iyesvara temple at Xacj.apperi.' 

l Kb Milr.u(r.a)pa11mar Tirn(ri)[buva]nachchakravattika(ga)! M-
Knla�garadev�r[k•] [k]u (y ]ili;i9n 40 Mi(mi)11a-n8yar.u pürvva-pakshattu 
dvitiyaiyum Sa!)i-kk[i]!am[ai]yum per.r.a Revati-n8j. 

" In  the 40th year (of the reign) of king Märavarman (alias) the emperor of the three 
worlds,  the glorious Xulaiiekharadeva,- on the day of Bevati, which coITesponded to a 
Saturday and to the second tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Mina.'' 

The results obiained under the three preceding dates shew that this date, of the month of 
Mlna of the 40th year of the king's reign, must fall in either A.D. 1307 01· A.D. 1308. lt 
actually coITesponds to Saturday, the 24th February A.D. 1308. On this day the Mina
samkranti took place 8 h. 45 m. after mean sunrise, and the day therefore was the first of the 
month of .Mina ; the second tithi of the bright half ( of the month Phälguna) ended 12 h. 32 m„ and 
the nakshatra was Revati for 21 h. 40 m„ after mean sunrise. 

The four dates Nos. 19-22 together prove that the reign of MAravarman Xulasekhara I. 
oommenced between {approx.imately) the 25th February and the l8th November A.D. 
1268. 

F.-JATAVARMAN SUNDARA.-PANDYA II. 
23.-In the :qami 8vara temple at Täramailgalam.2 

Svasti sri [ll"J Kor.=Cha9apagmar=a"!!a Tribhuva11achchakravattiga) Sri-Sundara-
Pai;i9iyadevarkku yäi;i4u pad[j]mu(mü)11r.ävadu Simha-nayau.[u] 
pürvva-pakshattu trayOdaSiyum Tii:tga)·kitmaiyum per.r.a Uttar89attu n&l. 

" In t})e thirteenth year ( of the reign) of king Ja�varman alias the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorious Sundara-Päi;icj.yadeva,- on the day of Uttaräiihäcj.hä, which 
corresponded to a Monday and to the thirteenth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of SiliJ.ha." 

24.-In the ÄdhipuriSvara temple at Tiruvowyür.s 

Svasti tirl [II"] Kor.=Cha9apagmar=all" Tribhuvanachchakkaravattiga! sri-
2 Sundara-P&i;i9iyadevar.ku yai;i9u padinmu(mü)11r.8.vadu Simha-n8yar.r.n 
3 a[pa]ra-pakshattu tritlyaiyum Ve!!i-kk[i]lamaiyum peu.a Uttirat-
4 tM[iJ-naJ. 

" In the thirteenth year ( of the reign) of king Jaiävarman alias the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorious Sundara-Päi;icj.yadha,- on the day of Uttara-BhadrapadA, which 
corresponded to a Friday and to the third tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Simha." 

The two dates Nos. 23 and 24 are both stated to be of the month of Simha of the 13th year 
of the king's reign. In No. 23 the 13th tithi of the bright half is combined with a Monday and 
the nakshatra Uttarßsh&9U, in No. 24 the third tithi of the dark half with a Friday and the 
nakshatra Uttara-Bhadrapadä. Of all the years between A.D. 1236 and 1325 there is only a 
single year that satisfies all the reqnirements of both dates, viz. the year 1289. For that year 
the date-

No. 23 corresponds to Monday, the lst August A.D. 1289, which was the 4th day of the 
month of SiliJ.hB, and on which the 13th tithi of the bright half ( of the month Srlvar.ia) ended 
5 h. 23 m„ and the nakshatra was Uttaräshäcj.hä, by the equal space system and according to 
Garga for 7 h. 53 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhAnta for l h. 19 m„ after mean sunrise ; and the 
date-

1 :No. 134 of the Government Epigraphist's collection for 1896. 
t No. 24 of the Government Epigraphist'a collection for 1900. 
1 �o. 400 of the Go,·ernment Epigraphlit's collection for 1896. 
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No. 24 oorresponds t.-0 Friday, the 5th August A.D. 1289, which was the 8th day of the 
month of Silil.ha, and on which the third tithi of the dark half ( of the month Sclvai;ta) ended 
19 h. 8 m. aft.er mea.n sumise, while the nakshatra was Uttara-Bhadraplldä, acoording t.-0 Garga 
and by the Brahma-sidclhAnta the whole day, and by the eqnal space syst.em from l h. 19 m. after 
mean snnri.se. 

I may add that, if these were dates of the reign of Jat'varman Sundara-Pil1;14ya I., they 
would fall in A.D. 1263, bnt that either of them would be inoorrect both for that yea.r and for 
A.D. 1264. For A.D. 1262 No. 24 would be oorrect, bnt not No. 23. 

25.-In the :Qamilivara temple at Täramailgalam.1 

Svasti �Ji. [II•] Kör=Chcha4apa9mar=aga Tribhuva9achohalliravatt[i]ga[!] 8r[t]
Sntta(nda )ra-PA1;14iyad�varkku yil1;1411 6&vadn ilr.ilvadn Karka4aga-nilyan[ n] 

2 pfirvva-pakshattn chat[n]rtthiyum Tingat-ki[!a]maiynm peua Uttirattn nilj. 
" In the 6th-ath-year (of the reign) of king Ja�ävarman alias the emperor of the 

three worlds, the glorious Sundara-l'äQ4Yadeva,- on the day of Uttara·Phalguni, which 
ccrresponded t.-0 a Monday and to the fonrth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of 
Karka�aka." 

Considering that the two preoeding dat.es Nos. 23 and 24, which are said to be of the 13th 
year of the king's reign, fall in A.D. 1289, this date, which is of the 6th yea.r of the reign, would 
in the first instance be expected to fall in A.D. 1282. Bnt the date apparently ccrresponds 
to Monday, the 2lst July A.D. 1281, which was the 25th <}ay of the month of Karka�aka, and 
on which the 4th ti.thi. of the bright half (of the month SravaQ&) ended 9 h. 30 m„ and the 
nak•hatra was Uttara·Phal.gunl, by the equal space system and according to Garga for 7 h. 
51 m„ aud by the Brahma-siddhilnta for 4 h. 36 m„ after mea.n sumise. 

Here again, if this date belonged to the reign of Jaj;ilvarman Sundara-Pil1;14ya I„ it would be 
expected to fall in A.D. 1256 ; but for that yea.r it wonld be inoorrect. 

518.-In the JayailgoQ4anätha temple at Maggärgu4i.1 

14 [S]rl-kö=Choha4apa9mar=!l.9a Tiribuvaqachchak-
15 karavattiga! irl-Sundara-Pi1Q4iyade-
16 varkku yilQ4n pa99iraQ4iivadu Ka9-
17 qi-[n]ilyaun pftrvva-pakshattu trayödasiyu[m] 
18 [V]el!i-[kk]i!amaiyum peua Södi-naj. 

" In the twelfth year ( of the reign) of the glorlous king Ja�ävarman alia• the emperOl' 
of the three worlds, the glorious Sundara·PäQ4yadeva,- on the day of Sväti, whieh 
oori:esponded_jp a Frlday and to the thirt.eenth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Kanyä." 

The wordmg of this date is intrinsically wrong, becan•e dnring the month of Kanya a 13th 
tithi. of the bright half can never be joined with the nakshatra SvAti. Snpposing the nakshatr" 
to have been given oorrectly, the tithi in the month of Kanya wonld in all probability be the third 
of the bright half. And for this tithi thc date regnlarly oorresponds to Frlday, the ll!th 
september A.D. 1287, which was the 15th day of the month of Kanyä, and on which the third 
tithi of the bright half ( of the month Asvina) ended 4 h. 7 m„ and the nakshatra was Sväti by 
the eqnal spaoe system for 5 h. 55 m„ aft.er mea.n eunrise. 

Here too, if the date belonged to the reign of Jatiivarman Sundara-Pfu:l4ya I., it would be 
expect.ed to fall in A.D. 1262 ; bnt for that yea.r it wonld be incorreot (also for the third tithi of 
the bright half). 

1 No. 25 of tbe Government Epigrapbiat'o collection for 1900. 
' No. 90 of tbe Government Epigraphiat'1 collectiOll for 1897 •. 
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27.-In the :Qamiävara temple at Tärsmailgalam.1 

1 Svasti �cl [II•] Köx=Cha4apa11mar=il911 Tiribnva11achchakkaravattiga! Srl-Sundara
Pai;i4iyadevaxkn y!l.1;14u padi!!:\lfl.vadnkk=edirAvadu l;lishabha-nayanu [pft] 

• • • • • • • [Tiil]gat-kilamaiynm peua Pu8attn l!ill· 

" ( In  the year) opposite t.o the fourtoonth yeat' (of the roign) of king Ja!ävarman 

alias the emperor of the three worlds, the glorions Sundara-PäQ4Yadeva,- on the day of 
PU&hya, which ccrresponded to a Monday, [ of the .first fo:rt
night] of the month of J;l.ishabha." 

Judging by the dat.es Nos. 25 and 26, this dat.e, which is of the year opposite to the 14th, i.e. 
of the 15th year, of the king's reign, would in the .first instance be expected to fall in A.D. 1290. 
Though the number of the tithi is broken away or illegible, the fact that on the tithi in qnestion 
during the month of J.lishabha the nakshatra was Pnshya, permits ns to oonjecture that the tithi 

was approximat.ely the fifth tithi of the bright half of the month Jyaishj;ha, or perhaps the 
seventh tithi of the bright half of the month Vaisakha. Now the yea.r A.D. 1290 does ccntain a 
day which satisfies all the reqoirements of the date, and which I therefore take to be  its proper 
eqnivalent. lt is M:onday, the 15th May A.D. 1290, which was the 20th day of the month of 
J;l.ishabha, and on which [the 5th tith•1 of the bright half (of the month Jyaishtha) ended 4 h. 
24 m., and the nakshatra was Pushya by the eqnal space system and acccrding to Garga for 0 h. 
39 m., after mea.n sunrise (and somewhat longer aft.er trne snnrise). 

If this date were one of the reign of Jatilvru:man Snndara-P8Q4ya I„ it wonld be expected 
to fall in A.D. 1265 or 1266. In A.D. 1265 the month of J.lishabha oontained no Monday on 
which the nakshatra was Pnshya. In A.D. 1266, dnring the month.of l;lishabha, the nakshatra 

was Pnshya froon 5 h. 16 m. aft.er mea.n sunrise of Monday, the lOth May ; bnt the lOth May 
A.D. 1266 wonld have belonged to the 16th, not the 15th, year of the reign of Ja(.ilvarman 
Sundara-Pil94ya I. 

The difficnlty presented by the live dat.es Nos. 23-27 is this that, while according to the three 
dat.es Nos. 25-27 the reign of Jatavarman Snndara-PilQ4ya II. wonld ha:ve commeuced between 
approximately the 13th Sept.ember A.D. 1275 and the 15th May A.D. 1276, by the two dates Nos. 
23 and 24, which are both of the l3th yea.r, it oonld not have oommenced before approximately 
the 6th .August .A.D. 1276. I can reconcile this discrepancy only by the assnmption that in the 
dates Nos. 23 and 24 the 13th year has been wrougly qnoted inst.ead of ' the yea.r opposit.e to the 
13th,' i.e. the 14th year, an assnmption which wonld make the king's reign commence 
between (approximately) the 18th September A.D. 1275 and th11 15th May A.D. ll!78, as 
suggested by the dates Nos. 25-27. 

G.-MARAV ARMAN KULASEKHARA II. 

28.-In the Nellaiyappar temple at Tinnevelly.• 

Srt-kö M[A]rapa11mar=A11a [Tr]ibhnva!)achchakravattiga! lirt-
Knlasegaradevarkkn yAQc!n e�tävadn Vrischika-nilyar.r.n=ppadi9e).än= 

2 [diyadiyn]m [apara]-cha(pa)kshatta(ttn) navamiynm [Sa]11�i]-kkijamaiynm pe[r.Jr.a 
Uttirattu nilj. 

" In the eighth year ( of the rsign) of the glorious king Miravarman alias the emperor 
of the throo worlds, the glorious Xulaliek.haradeva,- on the day of Uttara-Phalguni, 
which oorresponded to a Saturday, and to the ninth tithi of the seoond fortnight, and l.o the 
sevent.eenth solar day of the month of Vpschika.'' 

1 No 2� of the Gorernment Epigrapbist's collection for lPOO. 
1 � o. 122 of tbe Goveroment Epigra.phist's collection for 1 894. 
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Between A.D. 1200 and 1400 the only year for which thi.. date would be correct, is 1321. 
In this year the V rischika·samkr&nti took place 12 h. 48 m. aftet mean sunrise of W ednesday, the 
28th October. The l 7th day of the month of Vrischika therefore was Saturday, the 14th 
November A.D. 1321 ; and on this day the 9th tithi cf the dark half ( of the month Kärttika) 
ended 19 h. 50 m., and the nakshatra was Uttara-Phalguni, by the equal space system from 3 h. 
17 m.,  according t.o Garga from 8 h. 32 m.,  and by the Brahma-sit!dhänta. from 13 h. ·8 m., after 
mean snnrise. 

If this date were one of Maravarman Kulasekhara I., it would fall in either .A.D. 1275 or 
1276 ; I need hardly say that for both these years it would be incorrect. 

29.-In the Brihadilivara temple at Gab.:;aiko1;u�aliö!apuram.1 

1 Svasti i!ril;i [II•] Kö Ma . . • • . . • •  vayachchakkaravattiga! sri�(sri)-
Kulase[gam)deva1ku ya\lcJ.u 4vadu Katka(rka)j;a.ka-n8yar,r,u purvva-pakshattu 
chatn[r]ddasiyum Sayi-[k]ki!amaiyum [p]er,r,a 

2 Uttiricj.attu näJ. 
" In the 4th year (oj th.e reign) of king Mä[ravarman alias] the emperor of the three 

worlds, the glorious Kulaliekharadeva,- on the day of Uttaräshäcj.hä, which corresponded to 
a Saturday and t.o the fourteenth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Karka�aka." 

If the equivalent obta.ined nnder No. 28 for the date of the 8th year is the true equivalent of 
that date, this date No. 29, of the 4th year of the king's reign, will in the first insta.nce be 
expected to fall in .A.D. 1317. lt actnally corresponds t.o Saturday, the 23rd July A.D. 1317. 
This day was ,the 26th of the month of Karka�aka ; and on it the 14th tithi of the bright half 
(of the month Sräva11a) ended 22 h. 22 m., and the nakshatra was Uttaräshäcj.hä, by the equal 
space system and according t.o Garga for 15 h. 6 m., and by the Brahma-siddhänta. for 8 h. 32 m., 
after mean sunrise. 

I may add that, if this were a date of Mßravarman Kulasekhara !., it would fall in eitp,er 
A.D. 1271 or 1272, bnt that for both these years it wonld be incorrect. 

30.-In the BphadiBvara temple at Gab.gaikoi;icj.aliölapuram.9 

• , • • • [Kö] Mar,apaymar Tribhnva9achchakravattiga! 6r[i}Knlailegamdevar,ku 
ya[i;icj.n] 5Avadu S[i]miia-n&yaun 

2 pß.rvva-pakshattn tmyödailiynm Tinga • • • • .  yum per.r.a Pfisattu näJ. 
" In the 6th year (oj the reign) of king Märavarman (alias) the emperor of the three 

worlds, the glorious Kulaliekharadeva,- on the day of Pushya, which corresponded to a 
Monday and t.o the thirteenth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Simha." 

The wording of this date is intrinsically wrong, because dnring the month of Simha the 
nakshatra on the 13th tithi of the bright half can never be Pnshya or any nakshatra near 
Pushya. The probability is that the month of the date was Mina ; and actual calcnlation shews, 
not only that it was Mina, bnt also that the word Pusattu of the te:d shonld be altered to Pii.rattu, 
i.s. that the nakshatra was Pürva-Phalguni, not Pnshya. 

1 have no doubt that the proper equivalent of the date is Monday, the 6th March A.D. 
1819. This was the lOth day of the month of Mina ; and on it the 13th tithi of the bright half 
( of the month Pha!gnna) ended 3 h. 54 m. after mean snnrise, and the nakshatra was Pürva
Phalguni, by the equal space system dnring the whole day, according t.o Garga for 12 h. 29 m., 
and by the Bmhma-siddh&nta. for 7 h. 53 m., after mean sunrise. 

1 No. 75 of the Government Epigraphist's collection for 1892. 
t No. 78 of tbe Government Epigraphist's collection for 1892. 
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The three dates Nos. 28-30 t.ogether prove that the reign of Märavarman Kulaliekhara II. 
commenced between (approximately) the 6th March and the 23rd July A.D. 1814. 

For convenience of reference I now give a !ist of the above thirty dates, in the order of the 
resnlts obta.ined, with the approximate comIDencement of !he reign of each king pnt in bracket• 
after his name. 

A.-Jatävarman Kulaliekhal"a (February 27-November 29, A.D. 1190). 

No. 2. Year opp.l to 13 (l.e. 14th year) : Febrnary 26, .A.D. 1204. 
No. 1. Year 12 opp. to 13, or 25th year : November 29, A.D. 1214. 

B.-Märavarman Sundara·Päi;icj.ya I. (March 29-September 4, A.D. 1216). 

No. 6. 7th year : March 13, A.D. 1223. 
No. 5. 9th year : March 28, .A.D. 1225. 
No. 3. Year opp. to year opp. to 17 (i.s. 19th year) : September 4, .A.D. 1 234. 
No. 4. Year opp. t.o year opp. to 17 {i.e. 19th year) : February 19, .A.D. 1235. 

c.-Märavarman Sundara-päi;icj.ya II. (June 15, A.D. 1238--January 18, A.D. 1239). 

No. 10. l lth year : April 25, .A.D. 1249. 
Nos. 7 and 8. Year opp. to year opp. t.o 11 (i.s. 13th year) : Jannary 18, .A.D. 1251. 
No. 9. Year opp. t.o year opp. to 1 1  (i.s. 13th year) : Jnne 14, A.D. 1251. 

D.-.TatAvarman Sundara-Päi;icj.ya I. (April 20-28, A.D. 1261). 

No. 11. 2nd year : March 27, A.D. 1 253. 
No. 12. 2nd year : .April 19, .A.D. 1253. 
No. 13. 3rd year : October 29, .A.D. 1253. 
No. 17. 7th year : October 7, .A.D. 1257. 
No. 14. 9th year : .April 29, .A.D. 1 259. 
No. 15. 9th year : Jnne 15, .A.D. 1259. 
No. 16. lOth year : .April 28, .A.D. 1260. 
No. 1 8. llth year : July 19, .A.D. 1261 . 

E.-Märavarman Kulaliekhara I. (February 26-November 18, A.D. 1268). 

No. 20. lOth year : Jannary 5, A.D. 1278. 
No. 21. 26th year : November 18, A.D. 1293. 
No. 19. 27th year : December 10, .A.D. 1 294. 
No. 22. 40th year : February 24, .A.D. 1308. 

P.-.Tatävarman Sundara-Päi;icj.ya II. (September 13, A.D. 1276-May 15; A.D. 1276). 

No. 25. 6th year : July 21, .A.D. 1281. 
No. 26. 12th year : September 12, A.D. 1287. 
No. 23. 13th [for 14th] year : .August 1, .A.D. 1289. 
No. 24. 13th [for 14th] year : .August 5, .A.D. 1289. 
No. 27. [Year] opp. to l4 (i.e, 15th year) : May 16, A.D. 1290. 

• I.e. ' opposite.' 
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G.-llüravarman Kula8ekhara ll. (Jotarch 6-July 23, A..D. 1814). 

10 

No. 29. 4th year : July 23, A.D. 1317. 
No. 30. 5th year : March 5, A.D. 1319. 
No. 28. 8th year : November 14, A.D. 1321. 

( To be contin,..d.) 

EPIGRAPHIA JNDICA. 

No. 2.-DATES OF P ANDY A KINGS. 

Br F. KrELHORN, Pu.D ., LL.D., C.I.E. ; GöTTINGEN. 

(Oontinued from VoZ. VI. page 315.) 

(VOL. VII. 

I herewith publish thirteen more PA1;uJya dat.es, the European equivalent.s of whieh ,may 
be given with eerlainty. Eight of these dat.eB, in addition to regnal yeare, also give tbe Saka 
yeara in whieh the datea feil, and the three latest datee, Nos. 41-43, also quote the oorresponding 
J ovian yeara, aeeording to the southem !uni-solar aystem. I have still a number of other 
dates - of apparently twelve different Päi.i�ya kinga - the publieation of which may be 
deferred to the time when more dates of the same kings bve been discovered.9 

A..-VIBA·PANDYA. 

81.-In the Kail.Asapati temple at Arlvaikur;i�ham.1 

2 • , Bri-Vi(vi)ra-Pär;i�iyad�[va]rkku yA-
3 ndu 15vadu KA[r•]tt[i]gai-mä[da•]ttu 13 tiyad[i]yum apara-pakshattu 

aaptam[i]yum ViyAla·kkilamaiynm perl& Magattu nf.j. 
" In the 15th year (of the reign) of the glori.ous VirB-PAr;i4Yadllva,- on the day of 

:MagbA, which oorreaponded to a Thnreday, e.nd to the seventh töthö of the aeoond fortnight, 
and to the 13th solar day of the month of Kärttigai." 

Between A.D. 1200 and 1560 the only year for which this date would be oorrect, is 1267. 
In thia year the V pichika-samkrA.nti took place 13 h. 33 m. after mee.n sunrise of Friday, the 
28th October. The 13th day of the month of V riichika ( or Kärttigai) therefore was Thnre• 

day, the lOth November A..D. 1287 ; and on thia day the 7th tithö of the dark half (of the 
month Karttika) ended 8 h. 9 m., and the nakshawa was JlaghA, by the equal space system for 
19 h. 42 m., by the Brahma-siddhf.nta for 5 h. 16 m., and according to Garga for 7 h. 53 m., 
efter mean snnrise. 

• The d&te No. 82, here publiahed, hu been oent to me by Dr. l'lultuch quite reeently. lt provOI the <orr„t· 

ne11 of the equivalent which 1 bad previouoly ascertained for the d&ie l\o. 8L bn$ wlüch for waat of co11Arm&tio11 
1 did not wish to publioh with my ßnt aeriea of Pll!4ya d&tea. 

• No. 174 of the Government Epigraphilt'1 collection for 1896. 
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82.-In the AkahMvara temple at Achcharapäkkam.t 

Svasti liri [II•] Tribhnvayach[ cha]kra[ va]ttiga[!J sr[l]-Vl[ra]-Plt.Qgi[ya]devar.kku 
[y]llQ.gu 7[va]du Ka1�aga-11flyarru apa[ra]-pakshattu N[ä)-

2 yanu-k[i]iamai[yu]m saptsmiyum pena Asvati-yä[!J. 
" In the 7th year (of thB reögn) of the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious 

VirB-Pär;i4Yadllva,- on the day of Alivini, which corresponded to a Sunday and to the seventh 
tilhi of the seoond fortnight of the month of Karka�ka." 

lf the equivalent found for the date No. 31, which is of the 15th year of the king's reign, 
is the trne equivalent of that date, this date No. 32, which is „f the 7th year of the same reign, 
will in the first instance be expected to fall in A.D. 1259. The date actually corresponds to 
Sunday, the 13th July A.D. 1259, which was the l 7th dal of the month of Karka�aka, and 
on which the 7th töthö of the dark half (of the month AshA�ha) ended 11 h. 3 m., and the 
nakshatra was .ABvini for 19 h. 3 m., after mean snnrise. 

The two dates Nos. 31 and 32 together shew that the reign of Vira-PA1;14Ya commenced 
between (approximately) the llth November A..D. 12112 and the 18th July A..D. 1258. 

B.-:MABAVABJIAN PAB.AXBA:MA-PA.NDY A.. 
88.-In the J;\ishabMlivara temple at Aengama.' 

Svaati sril,i [II•] SakatbdaJ[m•] 12629 mel kö Mf.rapaymar T[i]ru(ri)bu-
[va•]l!BW<ravattiga! sri-Paräkrama-PäQgiyadevar.kku yllt;1gu 6[vadu) Vris
chika-nf.yanu pii.rvva-pakshattu dvBdasiyum Buday-ki[iamaiynm per.ER•] 

2 UttaraHSdi-n[a][!•J. 
" After the Saka year 1262 (had paased), in the 8th year (of lhe reign) of king 

JUravarman (alias) the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious ParAkrama-PAr;i4yadeva, 
- on the day of Uttara-BhadrapadA, which oorresponded to a Wednesday and to the twelfth 
töthi of the first fortnight of the month of VfiSchika.'' 

For Saka-Samvat 1262 expired this date regularly oorresponds to Wednesday, the Ist 
November A..D. 1840, which was the 5th day of the month of Vfiliobika, and on which tbe 
12th tithi of the bright half (of the month Karttika) ended 22 h. 56 m., and the nakshatra waa 
Uttara-BhadrapadA for 1 h. 19 m., after mean snnrise. 

84.-In the KailAsanithB temple at :Ma1rnArgu4i.• 

1 Svaat[i] sr[l] [II•] Kö [M]arapsymar Tr[i]bhu(va]nachakra[vatti]gaj 
Parllkrama-Pa[Q.]giyadevarkku yll[r;i�u Svadn] Dhann-(n]Ayan;u 
pakshattn navamiyn[m] V[e]!!i-kk[i]lam[ai]ynm per[EB] 

2 Attattu nBj. 

[sri]
apa.ra-

" :n  the [Bth] year (of the rBign) ot king llüravarman (alöas) the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glori.ous Paräkrama·Pß9.4yadöva,- on the day of Hasta, which corresponded to a 
l!'riday and to the ninth tithö of the 1100011d fortnight of the month of Dhanus.'' 

If this date were one of the 8th year o! the king's reign, it ought, in accordance with tbe 
reault obtained nnder No. 33, to fall in Saka-Samvat 1263 or 1264 expired ; bnt for either of 
these years it would be inoorrect. The date, in my opinion, is really oneof the 18th (not the Sth) 

1 No. HS of the Government Epigraphist's collectiou for 1901. 
1 No. 113 of the Goverument Epigraphist'a <ollection !or 1900. 
1 llo. 100 of the Govemment Epigraphiat'o <ollection for 1897. 

- 895 -



1 2  EPIGRAPHIA INDICA. [Vor,. VII. 

year of the king's reü:n and correeponds- for Saka-Samvat 1274 expired- to Friday, the 
30th November A.D. 1352, which was the 4th day of the month of Dhanus, and on which the 
9th Uthi of the dark half (of the month MArga8lrsha) oomm611oed 0 h. 17 m., end the nakshatra 
was Hasta, by the Brahma-siddhAnta from 0 h. 39 m., nnd by the equal space system and 
according to Garga from 2 h. ll8 m., after mean snnrise. 

Tbe two dates Nos. 33 and 34 would shew that the reign of ]l[Aravarman Paräkrama
Päu4Ya commenced between (approximately) the lst Deoember A.D. 1334 and the lst 
November A.D. 1335. 

C.- JATAVARHAN PARAXRAHA-PANDYA. 

36.- In the Chöfesvara temple at Chöfapuram near Nagercoil.L-

1 6\... Svasti iirl [I I•] Sakllbdam l 293y m81 , • , , 
ll • , , . . � . • . . lir[i-k]t.=Chcha<j.aipaymar=aya Tribhuvaya

iyai;uju aiija
tfiti( ti)yai-

4 chchakravarttiga) sri-Parakrama-Pal!<J.iyadevar 
!i vadiy edir pattavadn Makara.fiäyiuu purvva-pakshattu 
6 yum Ve!![i] -kki[!a]m[aiyum] pena Sadaiyattiy nä\. 

" After the Saka year 1293 (had paSB•d), in the tenth (year) opposite to the flfth year 
(oj the reign) of the glorious king Ja�varman alias the emperor of the three worlds, the 
glorious Paräkrama-PAu<j.yadilva,- on the day of Satabhishaj, wbich corresponded to a Friday 
and to the third tithi of the first fortnight of the month of lllakara." 

For Saka-Sar:ilvat 1293 expired this date regularly corresponds to Friday, the 9th January 
A.D. 1372, which was the 14th day of the month of Hakara, and on which the thir<l. tithi of 
the bright half (of the month Magha) ended 19 h. 59 m., and the nak1hatra was Satabhishaj, 
by the equal space system for 20 h. 21 m., according to Garga for 11 h. 50 m., and by the 
Brahma-siddhanta for 9 h. 12 m., after mean sunrise. 

Being of the lOth oppoeite to the 5th, i.e. of the 15th year of the king's reign, the date would 
shew that the reign of Ja�Avarman Paräkrama-Päu4Y& commenced between (approxi
mately) the lOth January A.D. 1367 and the 9th January A.D. 1368. 

D,-JATILAVABMAN PABAKBAHA-PANDYA (ABIKESARlDEVA). 

36.- In the Xuttälanätha temple at XuttAlam.1 

Sakabdam 1377 mel [sJellAniwa 
Parilkkita[ma•]-Plli;i<j.yadevaxku yili;i4n 81 vadiy 

Mi(ml)ya-jiiilyan;u irubattettlm=diyadiyum pftrvva.-pskshat[ t]n 
[k]i!ama.iya.(yu)m [pe]n;a Mrigas[ir]shattu n[ilj]. 

edir y[i]rai;i<j.avadu 
shashaya.m3 Tingat-

" In the second (year) opposite to the 3lst year (of the reign) of Paräkrama
Päu<J.yadilva, which was current after the Saka year 1377 (had pa88•tl),- on the day of 
:Mrigaairsha, which corresponded to a ]l[ondaY, and to the sixth lithi of the first fortnight, and 
to the twenty-eighth solar day of tbe month of :Mina.'' 

In solar Saka-Sar:ilvat 1377 ourrent the Ml:na-samhAnti took ploce 1 h. 30 m. after mean 
sunrise of Tuesday, the 25th February A.D. 1455, whioh was the first day of tbe month of 
Mina.. The 28th day of the month of :Mina therefore was ]l[onday, the 24th March A.D. 
1456 ; and on this day the 6th tithi of the bright half (of the month Chaitra of !uni-solar Saka· 
Samvat 1377 6'lpirod) ended 15 h. 44 m., and the nak1hatra was Hpga8irsha, by the equal 

' No. 30 of the Government l!pign.phillt's collection for 11'96. 
No. 203 of the Governmeut Epignphi1t'1 oollection for 1895. 

- 896 - ;J' l,,, 
' 

' ' 

No. 2.] DATES OF P.A.NDYA KINGS. 

apace system and according to Garga for 10 h. 3() m., and by the Brahma-siddhAnta for 9 h. 
12 m., after mean suurise. 

37. -In the Visvanätha temple at Tenkäsi.1 

Svasti sri [II"] Ko Jatilavarmmar=ana Tribhuvanascha(cha)kravarttiga! sri-
Partlkmma-Pili;i<).yad�axku y!l!4u muppattoyr,ilvadiy edirilvadu Ka[r]kkataka-iiayar.r.u 
irubattowAn=diyadiyum purvva-pakshattu chcha(cha)turddasiyum Tingat-ki!amaiyum 
peua U ttira<j.attu nAJ. 

" (In the year) opposite to the thirty-ßrstyear (of the reign) of king Ja�ilavarman alia•
the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Parllkrarua-Pär;i<j.yadilva,-on the day of 
Uttaräshii4hä, wbich corresponded to a M:onday, and to the fourteenth titki of the first 
fortnight, and to the twenty-first solar day of the month of Xarka�aka.'' 

Judging by the preceding date, this date wonld be expected to fall in about A.D. 1454 ; in 
my opinion, it corresponds to the 19th Jnly A.D. 1453. In A.D. 1453 the Karkaj;a-sar:ilkrfmti 
took place 19 h. 36 m. after mean suurise of the 28th June. The 2lst day of the month of 
J[arka�aka therefore was the 19th July ; and on this day the 14th tithi of the bright half �f 
the month Sravai;ia) ended 14 h. 14 m., aud the nakshatra was Uttaräshä<j.hA, by the equal 
spsce system and according to Garga for 18 h. 24 m., and by tbe Brahma-siddhilnta for 11 h. 
50 m., after mean sunrise. But the day found was a Thursday, not a Honday.- Since in the 
whole of the 15th century A.D. there is not a single year for which the date, es recorded by the 
writer, wonld be correct, I take Thursday, the 19th July A.D. 1453, to be ite proper equivalent, 
and have no doubt that the writer has quoted the week-day incorrectly. 

38.-In the XuttAlanätha temple at ltuttälam.• 

Svasti Sri [I I•] Kö [S]e4ilavaymar=t.[na] Tribhuvaya[cha]kravatt[i]gal sr[l]-
Parlli[i]i:ama-Pa114i[yad]evarku yai;i<j.u muppattoyr.[&]vadi!! edir na[l]il[ va ]du 
Mi(ml)ya-fülyir.ru iru[badi>n=diya]di[yu]m [apa]ra·[pa]kshattu paiichamiy[u]m 
Buday-k:ijamaiyum perra Anisha[tti=n]a!. 

" In the fourth (year) opposite to the thirty-ßrst year (of the roign) of king 
Ja�ilavarllll\n alia• the emperor of the three worlds, the glorious ParAkrama-Päi;i4yadilva,
on the day of AnurAdhA, which corresponded to a Wednesday, and to the fifth tithi of the 
second fortnight, and to the twentieth solar day of the month of :Mina.'' 

Jndging by the preceding dates, this date would be expected to fall in about A.D. 1457 ; it 
actnally corresponds to Wednesday, the l6th :March A.D. 1457. In A.D. 1457 the Mlna
sar:ilkranti took place 13 h. 55 m. after mean sunrise of Thursday, the 24th February. The 20tb 
day of the mouth of Hina therefore was Wednesday, the 1 6th March ; and on this day the 5th 
tilhi of tbe dark half ( of the month Phfllguna) euded 10 h. 25 m., and tbe nakshatra was 
AnurAdhä, by the eqnal space system and according to Garga for 4 h, 36 m., and by the Brahm11• 
siddhfmta for 0 h. 39 m., after mean sunrise. 

39.- In the Visvanätha temple at Te�Wi.a 

1 SakAbdam tlyirattu-muygun-u•e\lbattu-oy_tiy me[=Chellani�i:a 
Ar[i]kesar[i]devar=&ya Par&kkii;ama-P&i;i<j.iyadevar.ku yill!<).u 
Svadu Miduya-iiilyarru irubattumn(mft)-

' No. 196 of t.he Government EpigrMphiat.'s collection for 1895. 
• No. 204 of tbe Govemment Epigraphiat'a collectioo for 1 896. 
• No. 199 of the Government Epigrapbist's colle�tion for 18�5. 

- 897 -

31[ vadu] edir 



14 EPIGR.A.PHI.A. INDIC.A.. (VoL. VII. 

2 nxln=diyadiynm pll.xuva-pak:shattn=tde(tta)i!amiynrnynml Bnda9·ki!amaiynm pena 
Södi-nAJ. 

" In the Bth (year) opposite to the 3lst yesr (oj the reign) ot .A.rikesarideva alias 
ParAkrama-Pä1;ui:vadeva, w hich was cnrrent after the Sak:a year one thonsa.nd three h nndred 
and eighty-one (hall pa„ell),- on the day of SvAti, which oorresponded to a Wednesday, and 
to the tenth tithi of the Jirst fortnight, and to the twenty-third solar day of the month of 
llfithuna." 

The three dates Nos. 36-38 shew that the reign of Jatilavarme.n Parakrama-P81l4ya 
oommenced between (approximately) the 2Sth March and the 19th Jnly .A..D. 1422. .A. date of 
the month of Mithnna of the 8th year opposite to the 8ls• year, i.e. of the 39th year, of the 
same reign shonld therefore fall in either .A. D. 1460 or 1461. Now assnming this dat.e No. 39 
to be  really one of tbe 39th regnal year, ita proper eqniva!ent oonld only be Wednesday, the 17th 
June A.D. 1461. On this day the lOth tithi of the bright half (of the month AsbA<jha) ended 17 h. 
Sl m„ and the nak.hatra was Sväti, by the eqnal space system for 19 h. 42 m„ by the Brahma
siddha\nta for 8 h. 17 m„ and according to Garga for 7 h. 13 m„ after mean snnrise. Bnt the l 7th 
Jnne .A..D. 1461 was the 2lst (not the 23rd) day of the month of llfithuna,B and feil in Sak:a
&mvat 1383 (not 1381) expired. 

No better resnlt wonld be obtained if we were to assnme tbe writer to have qnoted the Sak:a 
year correctly and the regnal rear incorrectly. Saka-Samvat 1381 ezpirell wonld yield no 
salisfactory resnlt at all. For Saka-Samvat 1381 cu,.,.ent the date might be said to oorrespond 
to Wednesday, the 211t June A.D. 1458, on wbich day the 1 Otb tithi of the bright half ( of the 
month Asba\gha) ended 15 h. 35 m„ and the naklhatra was Sv&ii, by tbe equal space syatem for 10 h. 
30 m„ after mean sunrise. But the 2lst Jiine .A..D. 1458 was the 24th (not the 23rd) day of the 
month of ]l[i\huna3 (and wonld fall in tbe 36th or 37th, not the 39th year of the king's reign). 

The date therefore is certainly inoorrect ; but I have hardly any donbt that ita incorrectness is 
cansed by the writer's interchanging tbe last Jignres of the n11mbers of the Sak:a year and of the solar 
day (i.e. by his giving ns erroneonsly 1381 instead of 1383, and 23 inatead of 21), and that the 
dayintendedis Wednesday, the 17th June A.D. 1461. .A.nd accepting this resnlt as oorrect, it 
wonld follow that the king's reign commenced between (approximately) the 18th June and 
the l&th Jnly A.D. 1422. 

lil.- JATILAVABJU.N PABAJCBA.KA·PilfDYA (XUI.ASEKHABA). 

40.-In the VisvanAtha temple at Te!)kASi.• 

1 Subham=astn [JJ•] Saka\bdam 1421 z mH selllni!!XB [1•1 svasti iri n•J Ko 
Jaµlavarmmar=i.na Tribhuvanachchakrsvattigaj KA[r•]ttigai·nAJ pipnda 
Para\kki [ ra •] ma· PA94iyacMvar 

2 &!!a Knla6egaradevar nam yAi;i4n irnbadilvadu Virichchiga-nAyann padi9aiiji.n= 
diyadiynm 6pll.rvvava-pakshattu dva\daliiy11m Brihaspati-vAramum perxa 

3 BAba(va)ti-n8!. 
"In the twentieth yesr (of th• reign) ot king Ja�varman alias the emperor of the. 

three worlds, ParAkrama-PäQc)yad6va aliaa Xula8ekharad6va who was born on the day of 
XfittikA, which (y•ar) was current after the Saka year 1421 (hall pa81ell),- on the day of 
Btlvati, which corresponded to a Thuraday, and to the twelfth lithi of the first fortnight, and to 
the fifteellth solar day of the month of Vfi8ohika." 

1 Cancel the 1econd y„. 
• In A.D. 14.61 the Mitbuna-oamkrloti took place 6 b. 'l m. after m•n tnnri„ of Tburaday, the 28th lllay. 
• In A.D, 1'68 tbe ume Samkrinti took place 11 b. 4 m. after mean 1onri1e of Sooday, tbe 28th May. 
• No. 197 of the Government Epigrapbllt'1 collection for 1895. 1 Bead p4ro•a-. 
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In Saka-Samvat 1421 expired the Vrifobik:a-samkra\nti took place 13 h. 53 m. aft.er mee.n 
811nrise of Wednesday, the 30th October .A..D. 1499. The 15th day of the month of Vp8chika 
therefore was Thursday, the 14th November A.D. 1499, and on this day the 12th Whi of the 
bright half (of the month M&rga&irsha) ended 16 h. 13 m. after mean sunrise. On the day found 
the nakshatra by onr Tables ceased to be  Bevaü exaotly at mean sunrise, b11t it may be reasonably 
assumed that by other Tables the moon continued in Revati for some short time after mean 
aunrise. 

ßeing of the 20th year of the king's reign, the date wonld shew tbat the reign of 
.ra�Uavarman Paräkrama-PA.;ic)ya XulaSekhara commenced between (approximately) 
the 15th November A.D. 1479 and the 14th November A.D. 1480. 

F.- JATILA V ABM.AN SRIV ALL.ABHA. 

41.- In the ViSvanAtha temple at TeDWi.1 

2 saUbdam ayirattu·nanll.n11-a9battu-onbadil mer=chelli.ninra • • . • . • • • • • 4 • • . . . ko Jaµlavarmmar=Ana Tribhnvanachchakrava[r]tti Konermaiko9�[A)9 • .  , . .  
s PernmA! Srivallabhadeva[r]kn yA9cju mn(mll.)9r8vadu [l1:]vi)ambi-va[r]$m 

Vri&chik:a-[ravi irnba]t[tu}o9bada\[n)=diyadiynm [a]para-pakshattn [e]k&[da)siyu-
6 m Bndha-va\ramum perxa Södi-nAj. 

" In the [H]evilambin year, the third year ( of the reign) of king Ja�ilavarman alias 
the emperor of the three worlds, Xönermaikot;i.QAP.. . . . . • PerumäJ Sri· 
vallabhad&va, which (year) was c11rrent aftor the Sak:a year one tbousand fonr hundred and 
fifty-nine (hall passell),-· on the day of Sväti, which oorresponded to a Wednesday, and to the 
eleventh tithi of the seoond fortnight, and to the twenty-ninth solar day of (the month in which) 
the sun ( wa•) in V:P8chika.'' 

The Jovian year H6vilambiD (Hilmalamba) by the sonthern !uni-solar system oorreaponds 
t.o Saka-Samvat 1459 expired. In this year the Vpilchika-samkrlnti took plaoo on Tuesday, the 
30th October .A..D. 1537, by the Arya-siddhAnta 9 h. 48 m., and by the Sürya-siddhlnta 12 h. 
30 m„ after mean sunrise. By the Sll.rya-siddhlnta therefore- and by the Arya-siddh&nta also 
in case the Malabar rule was followed1-the month of VrtBohiks oommenced on the 3lst October, 
and the 29th day of that month was Wednesday, the 28th November A.D. 1637. On this 
day the llth tithi of the dark half (of the month Ma\rgat1irsha) ended 9 h. 34 m. after mean 
sunrise, and the nakshalra was SvAti, by the equal space system dnring the whole day, by the 
Brahma-siddhlnta for 9 h. 12 m„ and according to Garga for 13 h. 8 m„ after mean snnrise. 

Being of the third year of the king's reign, the date wonld shew that the reign of 
.r�avarman Srlvallabha commenced between (approximately) the 29th November A.D. 
1684 and the 28th November A..D. 1585. 

G.- MARAVABMAN SUNDABA-PAlfDYA. 

42.- In the Xail.Asapati temple at Gailgaiko:r;icj.AjJ.a 

Svasti iiri [U•] Ko , MllxaGva9)mar=A9a Tribhnvaqa.chg,.(cha)kravat[t]i 
Ko!!&maikoi;iga\[y] iiri-Sm;idara-PA.;igiyad�va[rku y )a\i;igu 2 a\vadu edir 
�2Avadukkn Saka\bda[m•] 1477!! me! Milla\n[i)Qxa Ira\kshasa-varusham 
.A!!i·mAdam• 3 ted.i• pll.[rvva]-pakshattn 

2 duvldeSiynm [Manda}vAramum pena BOdi-nAJ. 
1 No. 200 of $he Government Epignphiot'o collection for 1895. 
• See Sewell and Dikohit's I•dia• Oalotlllar, p. 12. 
• No. 171 of 'be Goveromen' Epigraphiot'• colleetion for lf11!5. 
• The twa wordl mdit1m and tfd.i are expreued by their modern abbretiation•. 
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" In the Räkshasa year which was current after the Saka year 14.77 (had passed), (and 
which corresponded) to the 22nd (year) opposite to the 2nd year (of the re;gn) of king 
Märave.rman alias the emperor of the three worlds, Xög.ermaiko1;1Qä1i.. the glorious 
Sundara·Päi;i<j.yadeva,- on the day of Sväti, which corresponded to a Saturday, and to the 
twelfth tithi of the first fortnight, and to the 3rd solar day of the month of Ag.i." 

'l'he Jovian year Räkshasa by the sonthern !uni-solar system corresponds to Saka- Samvat 
1477 expired. In this year the Mithuna-samkränti took place 14 h. 16 m. after mtan sunrise of 
Wednesday, the 29th May A.D. 1555, and the third day of the month of Mithuna ( or Ag.i) 
therefore was Saturday, the Ist June A.D. 1556. This day was entirely occupied by the 12th 
tithi of the bright half (of the month Jyaish�), and on it the nakshatra by the equal space 
system was Sväti for 1 1  h. 10 m. after mean snnrise. 

Being of the 22nd opposite to the 2nd, i.e. of the 1!4th year of the king's reign, the date 
wonld shew that the reign of this Märavarman Sundara-Päi;i<j.ya commenced between 
(approximately) the lind June A.D. 1631 and the lst June A.D. 1632. 

2 

3 

R.-JATILAVARMAN SRIVALLABRA (ATIVIBARAMA). 

43.-In the Xula.Sekharamu<!-aiyär t.emple at Teg.kä&i.1 

. Sakä[bda]m 1489 Z me! sellänigla [1•] svasti Sri [1•] Ko 
Jatilava[ r ]mmar=äna Tribhnvanachchakrava[ r ]tt[i] Könbrmai[k ]o[ r;i ]cj.ag 

. Srl-[P]erumA[!] 
Aiaga9-Per11m!l Ativlrarämag Sriva[J•]labha[d]�ar.kn yar;i�u aii[j]ävadu 

Pixabava-varnsham' Avar;i[i]-mädam• 22 tMi1 apara·[pa] kshastu(ttu) 
tixidigaiynm Sukk[i]xa·varamum Ker;i�-[yO]gamum V�ik-karar;iamum pena 

U ttiraHädi-n!l. 

" In the Prabhava year (correaponding to) the flfth year (of the rei.gn) of king Ja�ilave.r
man alias the emperor of the three worlds, Xönermaikoi;iQä!). Sri-PerumäJ Alagag.· 
Perumäl Ativire.räma Srivallabhadeva, which (year) wa.• cnrrent after the Saka year 1489 
(had pa11ed),-on the day of Uttara·Bhadrapadä, which corresponded to the V�·karai;ia 
and to the Gai;i<j.a-yöga and to a l!'riday, and to the third tithi of the second fortnight, and to the 
22nd solar day of the month of Avat;ti.'' 

The Jovian yee.r Prabhava by the southern !uni-solar system corresponds to Saka-Samvat 
1489 expired. In this year the Simha-samkränti took place 18 h. 35 m. after mean sunrise of 
Thursday, the 3lst July A.D. 1567, and the �2nd day of the month of Simha (or Avat;ti) there
fore was Friday, the 22nd August A.D. 1667. On this day the third tithi of the dark half 
( of the month Bhädrapada) ended 20 h: ll8 m., the karaioa Vat;tij ended 8 h. 43 m„ the nak1hatra 
was Uttara-Bhadrapadä for 1 h. 19 m„ and th� yöga was Gat;t4ß for 11 h. 37 m., after 
mean sumise. 

Being of the 5th year of the king's reign, the date would shew that the reign of Ja�lavar
man Ativiraräma Srivallabha commenoed between (approximately) the 23rd August 
A.D. 1662 and the 22nd August A.D. 1663. 

For convenience of reference 1 subjoin a !ist of the above dates, with the approximate com
mencement of the reign of each king, put in brackets after his name. 

l No. 202 of the Government Epigraphist'• collectiu11 for 1895. 
i Tbe three worda t1anuhe1•1 tlkidtJt11 a.nd tdtli are es.preued by their modern abbreviationa. 
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A.-Vira·PAl;lqya (November 11, A.D. 1262-July 13, A.D. 1263). 

No. 32. 7th yee.r : July 13, A.D. 1259. 
No. 31. 15th year : November 10, A.D. 1267. 

B.-Märavarman Paräkrama-Pät;tqya (December 1, A.D. 1334-November 1, A.D. 1335). 

No. 33. 6th year (Saka 1262) : November l, A.D. 1340. 
No. 34. 8th [for 18th] year : November 30, A.D. 1352. 

C .-Ja�varman Paräkrama·Pät;t<j.ya (January 10, A.D. 1367-Janue.ry 9, A.D. 1368). 
No. 35. Year 10 opp. to 5 (i.e. 15th year ; Saka 1293) : January 9, A.D. 1372. 

D.-Ja�ilavarman Paräkrama- Pät;t<j.ya Arikesarideva (June 18-July 19, A.D. 1422). 

No. 37. [Yee.r] opp. to 3 1  (i.e. 32nd year) : July 19, A.D. 1453. 
No. 36. Year 2 opp: to 31 (i.e. 33rd yee.r ; Saka 1377) : March 24, A.D. 1455. 
No. 38. Year 4 opp. to 31 (i.e. 35th yee.r) : March 16, A.D. 1 457. 
No. 39. Year 8 opp. to 31 (i.e. 39th yee.r ; Saka 1381 [for 1383]) : June 17, A.D. 1461. 

E.-Ja�ilavarman Paräkrama-Pät;t<j.ya Xulasökhara (November 16, A.D. 1479-
November 14, A.D. 1480). 

No. 40. 20th year (Saka 1421) : November 14, A.D. 1499. 

F.-Ja�avarman Srivallabha (November 29, A.D. 1534-Novamber 28, A.D. 1635) . 

No. 41. 3rd year (Saka 1459) : November 28, A.D. 1537. 

G.-Märavarman Sundara-Pät;t<j.Ya (June 2, A.D. 1631-June 1, A.D. 1632). 
No. 42. Year 22 opp. to 2 (i.e. 24th year ; Saka 1477) : June 1, A.D. 1555· 

H.-Ja�ilavarman Srivallabha Ativiraräma (August 23, A.D. 1562-August.22, 
A.D. 1663). 

No. 43, 5th year (Saka 1489) : August 22, A.D. 1567. 
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No. 27.- DAT BS OF PANDYA KINGS. 

ßy PROFESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E. ; GöTTINGIN. 

(Oontinued from Vol. VII. p�ge l'i.) 

[VoL. VIII. 

Of the nineteen new Pl\J;lqya dates here published, Nos. 44-56 confirm the general resnlts 
previonsly arrived at concerning the kings Jat;ävarman Kula86khara, Käravarman Sundara
Päi;iqya I., Käravarman Kula86khara I., and J'aJ;Avarman Sundara-Pl\1;14ya II., and reduce 
the periods during which the first and third of theae Irings oommenced to reign to the timea from 
(approximatsly) the 30th March to the 29th November A.D. 1190, and from (approximately) the 
19th Mareh to the 27th June A.D. 1268, respectively. The date No. 47 of M&ravarman 

Ku!agekhara I„ which expreasly conneots a day in the 40th year of the king's reign with 
Saka-samvat 1229,3 has been partioularly gratifying to me, beoauae I bad independently fouud 
another date of hie 40th yee.r to fall in exactly the same Saka year. The dates Nos. 57.59 
belong to a king R'.op6rim6lkoi;icj.AD Vikrama-Pl\1;147&, who commenced to reign between 
(approximatsly) the 13th Jauuary and the 27th July A.D. 1'01 ; and Nos. 60-62 tD a king 
Märavarman Vira-Päi;iqya, who apparently commenced to reign between (approximately) the 
13th March and the 28th July A.D. 1443. 

I have 35 other datea which seem to belong to 18 düferent P&l/4ya kings, These csnnot be 
publiahed till more datss of the same kinga have been disoovered. 

1 This until recently was the earliest Jmown Sab year, quoted in • Pll)<Jya dato. Quito lately ll(r. Ven'kayya 
has dilcovmd • dato of the 8th year of the Pl114-Y• V angu""" coupled With the Saka year 792. 
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A.- J'ATAVABllU.N KULASF:JCRARA, 
44.- In the AgastyASvara temple at Tiruohohqai.l 

275 

1 Tir[ibu]va[9a]ohohakkara[va]tt[i]ga! drl-KuWagarad6[varlm yt.]wu 13 e1ir 
14va-

2 du IMA[la-n]Ayar[tu a]para-pakbttu paiijamiyum Buda9-k[i]la[m]aiyum 
pena Mu(mil.)lattu 

3 [n]&J. 

"In the 14th oppoaite the lSth year (of tlae f'•ign) ot the emperor ot the three worlds, 
the glorioua Kula86kharad8va,- on the day of Küla, which oorresponded to a Wed.Desday 
and to the fifth tithi of the aeoond fort;night of tbe month of JUsha.'' 

The manner in whioh the regnal year is given in this date- ' the 14th oppoaite the 13th 
year '- in my opinion renders it highly probable that the date belongs to Ja\;&varman Ku�khara 
of whom I have examined two dates, ' of the twelfth year opposite to the thirteenth,' and of ' the 
year opposits to the thirtsenth,' i.e. of the 25th and 14th years, and whose reign I have found to 
oommence between (approxitnatsly) the 27th February and the 29th November A.D. 1190.1 If 
this should really be the case, the dats, being of the 14th opposite tD the 13th, i.e. of the 27th 
year, would have to fall in either A.D. 1216 or A.D. 1217. It is aotually oorreot for 
Wed.DesdaY, the seth Jl[aroh A.D. 11117. Tbia was the 5th day of the month of Jl[Gllha, and 
on it the Sth tithi of the dark half (of Chaitra) ended 9 h. 38 m., while the nakshatra was Jl[fila, 
by the Brahma-aiddhr.nta for 9 h. 1 2  m„ aooording to Garga for 14 h. 27 m., and by the equal 
spaoe aystem f'rom 2 h. 38 m., after mean sunriae. 

Witb. thia reault, I would definitsly aaaign the dats to J'at;ävarman Xula86khara,' the time 
for the oommencement of whose reign would be reduced by it to the period from (approlli
matelY) the 80th Jitaroh to the 119th November A.D. ll90. ' 

411.-In the Agaaty68vara temple at TiruohchUDai.6 

1 oll! Svaati 1M [II•] Tiribuva9achchakkaravattigaj iiiri(iiri)-Kulai(Ia)[iiAgara]dAva[r]ku i· 
2 y[l]i;icJ.u padi9m[0.]9ra(grl)vadu Tull-nt.yar[ru] • -[pakahat]tu ash�m.i-
3 yum Viy�a-kkilama(mai)yum pena PO.nttu n&j. 

"In the th!rteenth year (of the reign) of the emperor of the three worlda, the glorioua 
X:al8'AkharadAva,- on the day of Puahya, which corresponded to a. Thursday and to the 
eighth Whi of the , , , , fortnight of the month of TulA." 

This date is in the same temple as the preceding date, and is also one of the Tnbhuvana

chakravartfo KulaiiakharadAva. It may therefore be reasonably aasnmed that here also Kula
iAkhara is identical with Jat&varman Kulaiiakhara. A date of that king's 13th year wonld 
be expeoted to fall, in A.D. 1202 or A.D. 1203, but for either year the dats would be quits 
inoorrect. 

My oalcula.tiona have led me to suspeot that the date may be one, not of the 13th, but of 
the 13th opposite the 13th year of Jatharman Kulaä6khara, and that its equivalent may be 
ThuradaY, the eth Ootober A.D. 11118. · This was the lOth day of the month of TuJA, and 

on it the naluhat.-a was Puahya, by the equal space systsm and aooording to Garga for 3 h .  

1 No. 181 of the Government Epigraphist'• eoUectlon for 1908. 
t The l<> of Ml!a ico ent.ered below the „ of ml. 
1 See above, Vol. VI. pp. 801 and 802, Noa. 1 aad ll. 
• In tbe P'941• da\e No. 1'- above Vol. VL p. 3<11, Ja\lvarm1111 Bnndua-Pli)Qa l, ia almpl7 ..Ued tbe 

2'ribke<>nt>Cl<>i"""Clf'ß• Snndara·Pll)<Jyadha. . 

• No. lall al tbe Gonmment Epigraphilt'1 eollectlon for 1908. 
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56 m„ and by the Brahma.siddhAnta for 1 h. 58 m„ after mean snnrise. The only difficnlty 
is, that by onr Tables the 8th tithi of the [dark] half (of Karttika) bad ended O h. 26 m. before 
mean sunriee of the 'l'hnrsday, and that therefore we shonld have expected the writer to qnote 
the 9th tithi, not the Sth. 

B.- MABAVABMAN SUNDABA·PANDYA I. 

46.-In the Sundar6Sv11ra temple 11t Mlldura.1 

120 • sri-kö MA-• 
121 r,apal!mar;aga 3Trabhuvaya-
122 chchakkaravattiga! Sö:r;iä-
123 gn ko:r;ign Mngigo[:r;i]-
124 gasöjapnrattu virar;ava-
125 4bhishegamum vijaiya[r•a-
126 •va]bhishegamnm pa[:r;i]:r;ii· 
127 [y-a]rn!iya sri·Sundara-P&:r;igi-
128 yade[ vaxkn] y&:r;igu 1 -
129 5vadn Dhanu-naya.nn a· 
130 para-pakshattu trayöda-
131 siyum sevvAy-kkila-
132 maiynm perra [Vi]sa-
133 gattu [o]ä[!]. 

" In the 15th year ( of the reign) of the glorious king Maravarman alias the emperor of 
the three worlds, the glorious Sunda.rs-Päi;i4ylldilva, who took the Chö!a country and 
was pleased to perform the anointment of heroes and the anointment of victors at Mugigo:r;iga· 
sö!apnram,- on the day of Viliäkhä, which corresponded to a Tuesday and to the thirteenth 
tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Dhanus." 

I have previonsly6 found that Maravarman Sundara-Pä:r;igya 1. commenced to reign 
between (approximately) the 29th March and the 4th September A.D. 1216. With that com
mencement of his reign this date of the 15th year regularly corresponds to Tuesday, the 3rd 
December A.D. 1230, which was the 8th day of the month of Dhanus, and on which the 13th 
tithi of the dark half (of MärgaSira) commenced 4 h. 53 m„ while the nakshatra was Visäkhä, 
by the equal space system and according to Garga for 10 h. 30 m., and by the Brahma-siddhänta 
for 5 h. 55 m„ after mean sunriee. 

C.- MABA VARMAN KULASEKHABA I. 

47.- In the Tyägaräjasvämin temple at Tiruvärur.6 

1 Svast[i] ilr[I] [ 1 19] [Kö Mä]r,apal![mar Tirubu]val!achchakkaravattiga! sri-
Knla5egarade[va]r,kkn yä:r;ign 40vadn Mil!a·nayar.r.n apa[ra}pakshattn 
dasamiyum Tiilga)-kkila[m]aiynm per.r.a Tiruvö:r;iattn nä! 

2 • i·l!l!il!ävadu Saki\dhi(ti)tam 1229. 
" In the 40th year (of tJ.s teign) of king Märavarman (alias) the emperor of the 

three worlds, the glorious Kulasekharadilva,- on the day of Sravai;ia, which corresponded 
to a llrlonday and to the tenth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Mina , . . 

• thie day (i.e. year) corresponds to Saka 1229 expired." 

1 No. 61 of tbe 6overnment Epigrapbist'1 collection for 1906. 
1 Tbe 4 of Md ia engraved at the beginning of the ne.d lioe. 
1 Re&d TriM.u0• ' Read raabhiihßga0• 
' See above, Vol. VI. p. 314. ' No. 501 of the Government Epigraphiat'o collectioo for 1004. 
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Above, Vol. VI. p. 310, No. 22, I have fonnd that a date of the 40th Y0Jl'r of Mar,avarman 
Kul�khara 1. oorresponded to Saturday, the 24th Febrnary A.D. 1308 (in Saka-samvat 1229). 
Thie date No. 47, which also ie of the 40th year, and which is expressly stated to have fallen in 
Saka-samvat ,1229, regnlarly corresponds to Monday, the l8th March A.D. 1308, which was 
the 24th day of the month of Mina, and on which the lOth tit.M of the dark half (of Phfilgnna) 
ended 11 h. 29 m., while the nakshatra was Sravai;ia, by the eqnal space system and according 
to Garga for 11 h. 10 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhiinta for 12 h. 29 m„ after mean 
snnrise. 

2 

48.-In the J11g11nnäthaevämin temple at Tiruppulläi;ii.1 

. k(b] Maxapa!![ma]r;ä(ya Tribhu] 
ga! [e]mma:r;igalamum ko:r;ig-arn![i]ya sr[l}KulaSegaradevar.kku 
[2]2vadu Kaxkagaga-näyanu mudal tiyad[i]yum 

. [ttn] a[sht&n]i[yn]m [Ti]ilga!-ki[!amaiyum Si]ttiraiyum 
nä!. 

pena 

" In  the [2]2nd year (of the reign) ot king Mär11varm11n [alias the emperor of the 

three worlds], the glorioue Kulaäilkharlldeva, who was pleased to take every conntry,-on 
the day which corresponded to (the day of) [Chi]trä, to a Monday, to the eighth tithi of the 

. [fortnight], and to the first solar day of the month of Karka�aka." 

The date corresponds to Monday, the 27th June A..D. 1289, which was the first day of 
the month of Karka�aka,• and on which the 8th tithi of the [bright] half ( of Ashägha) ended 
19 h. 46 m„ while the nakshatra was Chiträ, by the equal space system and according to Garga 
for 20 h. 21 m„ and by the Brahma-siddhänta for 17 h. 4 m., after mean sunrise. 

49.-In the Adivaräha·PerumäJ temple at Süigavaram.3 

1 Svasti sn [II•] . kb Märapaymar Tribhuval!a· 
chchakkaravatt[iga]I [sri]-Kulailegara[d]evarku y&-

2 :r;igu 30avadu Sirilha-näyanu;ppurvva·pakshattu ekAdasa(si)yum per.r.a 
Mn(mu)lattn näp;, 

"In the 30th year (of the reign) of king Märavarman (alias) the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Kulaäilkharadeva,- on the day of Mula, which corresponded to the 
eleventh tithi of the first fortnight of the mooth of Simha." 

The date corresponds to [Wednesday], the Slst July A.D. 1297, which was the 4th day 
of the month of Simha, and on which the 11 th tithi of the bright half ( of Sravai;ia) ended 18 h. 
38 m., while the nakshatTa was Miila, by the equal space system for 17 h. 4 m„ and according to 
Garga for 4 h. 36 m„ after mean sunrise. 

50.-In the A!!aikätta-PerumäJ temple at KaJappaJ.' 

1 Svasti Sri\! - [K]ö [M]arupa!![mar Tiri]bnva9achchakkaravatt[i]ga! sr(i}KnlasAgara· 
devark[ku] y&:r;igu 3[4]vadu Kar,kagaga·näyaun purvva-paksha[t]tn tr[i]t[i} 
yaiyyum Sal![i}kki!amaiyum pe.r.r.a Magattu naJ. 

" In the 34th year (of the reig") of king Mära.varman (alias) the em:i.-eror of the 
three worlds, the glorious Kula8ekharadeva,- on the day of Ma�hä, which co1responded 
to a Saturday and to the third tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Karka�aka. ' 

' No. 107 of tbe Goveromeot Epigraphiat'• collection for 1903. 
2 1'he Karka\a- or Dakahi1;uiyanirsa.rbkrinti took place 9 b. 26 m. after metm sunrise. 
1 No. 231 of the Government Epigraphiat's collection for 1904. 
• No. 661 of the Government Epignphiat's collection fo1 1902. 
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The dat.e appe.rently oorresponds to Saturday, tbe 8th .Tuly A.D. 1801, which was the 
12t.h day of the month of Karka�a, and on which the naluhatra was llhghA, by the Brahma· 
siddh&nta for 13 h. 47 m., acoordinc to Garga for 16 h. 25 m., and by the equal space system 
from 3 h. 56 m„ after mean sunrise. But the tith& whioh ended o� this day, 12 h. 24 m. aft.er 
mean sunrise, was the 2nd, not the 3rd, t&thi of the bright half (ol Srf.vai;ia).- Acoordingly, the 
word tr[i]t[i]ya&yyum of the original seems to be  a mistake for doitlyaiyyum. 

61.- In the Pa&upatllivara temple at Allfuo,l 
1 Sva.sti ir! [II•] K6 [M]Axap&Qmar=A.!!a 
2 · Tiribuva!!&[ eh ]chakkaravattiga· 
3 l ir!-KulagAgaracMvarku y[&]· 
4 J?.ol-n 29vadu KariaMJ.a-
6 ga-nA.yanu a_para-pakshattu tra· 
6 'yOdeaiyum Sa!!i·k[i)lamaiyum pe-
7 rxa PUJ?.apfülattn nA.l. 

" In the ll9th year (of the reign) of king l114ravarman alias the emperor Of the three 
worlds, the glorious Kulaä6kharad.6va,- on the day of Punarvasu, which corresponded to a 
Saturday and to the thirteenth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Karka�.'' 

For the 29th year of Mi.ravarman KnlaSAkhara 1.3 this date wonld be expected to fall in 
A.D. 1296 or A.D. 1297 ; but neitber of these years yielda a satisfactory result. I can therefore 
only snggest that the dat.e may be one of the 89th year of the king's reign. For that 
year it wonld regnlarly correspoud to Saturday, the eth .Tuly A.D. 1806, which was the 12th 
day of the month of Karka�aka, and on which tbe l3th tith& of the dark half (ol Ash11.4'ha) ended 
8 h. 34 m. after mean snnrise, while the nakshatra was Punarvasu, by the Brahma-siddhi.nta the 
whole day, acoording to Garga from 2 h. 38 m„ and hy the eqnal space system Jrom 14 h. 27 m., 
after mean snnrise. 

The two dat.es Nos. 47 and 48 rednce the period, dnring which Dravarman Kulalil6khara I. 
musthave oommeuoed to reign, to the time from (approltimately) the leth March to the 
27th .Tune A.D. lll68. 

D.- .TATAVABKAN SUNDABA·PAlfDYA II.' 
61!.-In the D6vanAyaka-PerumA\ temple at Tiruvändipuram.6 

EL Svasti Srt [II•] Kör=Chchaol-ai[pa)9mar Tiribnva!!&Chchakkaravattiga! M-
Sundara-PaJ?.ol-iyadevarkkn y!Wu lO[Avadu] patt&.[va]du Karkaol-aga-nflya:au 

2 apara·pakshattu paiijamiyum Tiilgal·kilamaiynm peua R@vati·nAl. 
" In  the lOth- tenth- year (oj the Teign) ot king .Ta{:Avarman (a!ia1) the emperor 

of the thr1l9 worlds, the glorioWI Sund.ara-PA11-4YBd6va,- on the day of B6vati, which 
corresponded to a ]l[onday and to the fifth tithi of the seoond fortnight of the month 
of Karka�." 

For Jaj;Avarman Snndara-P&J?.ol-ya II„ whoae reign has bean fonnd to oommence between 
(approximately) the 13th September A.D. 1275 and the 15th May A.D. 1276,s this date 
corresponds to ]l[onday, the 118rd .July A.D. ll!86, whiah was the 27th day of the month of 

' No. 379 of the Government Epigraphiat'o collection for 1908, 
' Part of the d of gd i1 engraved at the end of the precedi11g line. 
1 For Mlravannan Kaldolkbara Il. � dat.a would be inacrrect. 
• No. 156 may be a dat.a of latbarman 811ndara·PA94ya 1. 
' No. 187 of the Goverameat Epigraphiri'1 collootlon for 1902. 

• See above, V oL VI. p. SH. 

- 906 -

No. 27.] DATES OF PANDYA KINGS. 279 

Karkafaka, and on which the 5th tithi of the dark half (of Sri.VIII).&) ended 9 h. 4 m., while the 
..akshatra was Bävatl for 18 h. 24 m., after mean snnrise. 

For Jati.varman Sundara·PAJ?.ol-ya l. the date wonld be inoorrect. 

&a,- In the DAvapurllllvara temple at TAvtl.r.1 

1 Sva[s]t[i] Ar[!) [II•] K6t=(Ch]chaol-aipa!!ma[r)=Aya [Tirihuva]!!aohchakkaravstt[i]ga! 
2 '1-t-Snndira-Päi,i.Pyadt.varkku yA9cj.u l[l]vadu Mrichchiya-llnf... 
3 (ya]rru ape.ra·pakshattu ahash�(shj;hi)yum [Bnda]v·kilamaiynm perxa Pu-
4 fiattn n&i. 

" In the l[l]th year (of the reign) ot king .Ja�varman al&a1 the emperor of füe three 
worlds, the glorious Sundara-PAl).cj.yadAva,- on the day of Pushya, which corresponded to a 
Wednesday and to the sixth tithi of the second fortnight of the month of Vfililohika." 

For JatAvarman Snndara-PAJ?.cj.ya II. this dat.e appe.rently ooITesponds to Wednesday, the 
lleth October A.D. 1287, which was the first day of the month of Vfililohika,3 and on which 
the 6th tithi of the dark half {of Ilrttika) ended 7 h. 52 m„ while the nak1hatra was Puahya, 
by the eqnal spaoe syst.em and aooording to Garga for 15 h. 46 m., and by the Brahma-siddh&nta 
for 13 h. 47 m„ after mean snnrise. But by the previously' fonnd resnlt this day wonld fall in 
the 12th, not the llth, year of Jaj;Avarman Sundara-Pf.i:iol-ya II.6 

For JatAvarman Sundara-Pi.9cj.ya l. the dat.e wonld be quite incorreot. 

64.- In the KAl!Svara temple at KAJaiYärkllvil.s 

. • . • . . • • • • [Srt]-ko=Chchac).aipa(9]mar=&.!!& stri(tri)[bhuva]!!a-
chchakka[rava)ttigaj [sri)-Bnndara·Pf.i:iol-i· 

2 yadt.varkn iyf.i:iol-n 12vadu Simßa(mha)-näya:au (3]1 tt.di7 [apa]ra-[pa]ksha[t]tu 
tri[ti]yai[yn]m Bnda· 

3 !!·kila(m]aiyu[m] perxa Iriba(va)di-ni.l. 
" In the 12th year (oj the reign) Of the glorious king .Ta�varman al&a• the emperor of 

the three worlda, the glorioue Sundara·l'AJ1.cj.yad6va,- on the day of B6vati, which 
corresponded to a Wednesday, to the third tithi of the eecond fortnight (ana) to the [3)1st 
solar day of the month of Si.Iilha." 

For JatA.varman Sundara-P!Wya II. the date apparently oorresponds to Wedneeday, the 
!17th Augn;.t A.D. 11187, when the 3rd tlthi of the dark half (of BhA.drapada) el}ded 16 h. 
22 m. while the naluhatra was Bävatl for 8 h. 32 m., aft.er mean snnrise. Bnt this day was 
the 30th, not the 3lst, day of the month of Simha, the Simha-aamkri.nti having taken place 

1 No. 618 of the Governmeut Epigraphi1t'1 collectioa for 1906. 
• Bad V ,-iloAili:a·. 
1 The Vrificbika-oamkrinti "'°k plr.ce 17 n. '8 m. alter meao oonriee of Tueoday, tbe :llSth October A.D. 1287. 
• See a�ve, Vol. VI. p. 81'. 
• Mr. V enkayya, who haa ohe<ked the readinga of tbe orlglaal dat.aa after they wera in print, bu ioformed me 

that the 880ond ßgure of the regnal year eannot be rud S, bat may be 9. And 1 find tbat for the 19th regaal 1•r 
of Jatlvorman Snadara-Pl94ya 11. •he above date would regnlarly oorreopond to Wedollday, tbe loth November 
A.D. il94, whioh wu the l�h day of tbe mooth of Vriicbika, and •• which the 6th titAi of the

.
dark half (of 

Klrttib) eoded 17 h. 17 m., wbile the Mhiatra wu Poahya, by the equal 1pace ayotem &ad acoording to Gar�a 
for 1 h. 19 m., after meao onnrioe. N everthel.., I am nol fully convinaed that the dat.a really belong1 to the 
19th :rear of Ja\iftrman Saadara-l'i94ya II. For the 19th year of J&\iftrman S1111dara-Pb,.41• 1. it would 
be inoo:rrect. 

• No. 575 of tbe GoYO•nment Epigraphial'• collection for 1901. 
7 The word tadi ia denoled by a 1ymbol. 
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8 h. 15 m. after mean snnrise of To.esday, the 29th Jo.ly .A..D. 1287 (which was the first day of 
the moo.th of Simha). 

For Jatharmao. Snnde.ra·PAl?.<Jya I. the date wonld be qnite incorrect. 

55.- In the Akshellvara t.emple at Achcharapäkkam.1 

Svaati sri [II•] Köx=Cha�pal!mar Tiri[bo.val!a]ohchakaravatti srl·Su[n]dara· 
[P8I).]<Jiyadha[r][k•]kn ya[I)."]<Ju 13ko. edir [28va]do. Kali· 

2 l!i·nayar.xo. apara-[pa•]kahattn Tiilgat-kila[m]aiyn[m•] saptamiyo.m pena 
Rö[sa]I).i-nä[!J. 

" In the [lind] opposit.e the 13th year (o/ thec reign) of king Ja�ävarman (alia•) the 
emperor of the three worlds, the glorious Sun�·Päi;i4yadeva,- on the day of Röhii;ti, 
which corresponded to a Mondsy and to the seventh tithi of the second fortnight of the month 
of Kanyä." 

For Jatavarman Snndara-PAi;i<Jya II. the date apparently oorreaponds to Monday, the ll8th 
August A.D. 1290, when the 7th tithi of the dal'k half (of Bhädrapada) ended 9 h. 38 m., 
while the nakshatra was Röhii;ti, by the eqnal apace system and aooordio.g to Garga for 9 h. 
51 m., and by the Brahma-siddhänta for 9 h. 12 m., after mean snnrise. But this day was the 
last day of the mol\th of Simha, which immediately precedes the month of. Kanyä.2 

For Jatavarnum Sundara-P8I).<Jya I. the date would be qo.ite incorrect. 

58.-ID the DärukAvanesvara t.emple at Tiruppalätturai.3 

Svaati sri [11•] K[o= Chchaij]aipa!}mar=a[l!a] Tribho.val!aohchakkaravattiga! 
tlri-Sundira-[P]äl).<Jiyad�kko. y8I).<Jo. 

2 9[lvado.] ou[ba)davado. [M)esha-[nä]yarro. p&.[rva]-pabhattu tpti(tl)yaiyo.m 
Ve!Ji-kkilamaiyo.m per.i;a Katta(tti)gai-nä·' 

3 [!]. 
" In the 9th- Dinth- year (o/ the reign) of king Ja\;fivarman alias the emperor of 

the three worlds, the glorious Sundsra· PAi;t4Yadeva,- on the day of K;-ittikä, which 
corresponded to a Fridsy and to the third tithi of the firat fortnight of the month of Mesha." 

My examination of this date does not enable me to decide whether it belongs to Jatll.varman 
Snndara-Päl).<Jya I. or to J atavarman Sundara·PAl?.<Jya II. .A.ooording to the previonsly obtained 
resnlt,5 the 9th year of Ja�Avarman Sundara-PAQ.4Y8 I. ahonld have oommenced between 
(approximately) the 20th and 28th April A.D. 1259 ; bo.t there ia no day from April A.D. 1259 to 
the end of .A..D; 1260 for whioh the date wonld be correct. The date wou!d be correct for Friday, 
the 28th March A.D. lll59, which was the 3rd day of the month of Mesha, and on which 
the 3rd tithi of the bright half ( of the second Chaitra) ended 16 h. 56 m., while the nakahatra 
was K;-ittikA, by the Brahma-siddhanta for 6 h. 34 m., aooording to Garga for 7 h. 53 m., and 
by the eqna.J space systom for 19 h. 42 m., after mean so.nrise. By what we have fonnd before, 
this day wonld fall in the Bth, not the 9th, year of JatAvarman Sundara·PAi;i<Jya I. 

1f the date were one of J�varman Sundara-PAi;i4ya ll., it ahoo.ld fall in either A.D. 
1284 or A.D. 1285. Here again it would be incorrect for either year. It wou!cl be oorrect for 

1 No. 252 of tbe Government Epigra.phiet•a c:Jllection for 1901. 
! The Kanyi.-sarbkr&.nti took place 3 b. 43 m. alter mean eunriae of TuesJay. the 2Jtb August A.D. 1290, 

wbich was tbe Ist day of the montb of Kanyl. 
' No 283 of tbe Government Epigraphiat'a eollection for 1 903. 
• Tbe cl of nd- io engraved at the beginning of the next line. 
• See above, V ol. VI. p. BH. 
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Friday, the ll9th March A.D. lll88, which was the 4th day of the month of Mesha, and on 
which the 3rd tithi of the bright half (of the first Va.isakha) ended 19 h. 8 m. after mean snnrise, 
while the nakshatra was KpttikA exactly as stated above nnder the other date. But this day 
wonld fall in the lOth or llth, not in the 9th, year of Jatavarman Snndara-Pa:i;i<Jya II. 

The resnlt ia that the date ia one of either the 8th year of JatAvarman Sundara-Pal).ijya I„ 
or the lOth (or llth) year of Jatßvarman Sundara-Päl).ljya II. 

E.- KONERANMAIKONDANl VIKRAMA-PANDY A. 
57.- In the Vriddhapuri8v�ra temple at Tiruppug.aväSal.s 

1 Svasti tlr[i] [II•] Sakäbdam 
2 133911 m6l liri· 
3 Kb!!�raumaiko[:i;i]· 
4 c).än=Tribhnval!achchakravatti 
l'> t1ri·Vikrama-P8I).<Jyadevar 
6 [llavadn e)dir 15 Makara-näyar.ru 
7 p&.rvva-pakahattn paiijamiynm 
8 Bndha-v[a•]ramnm peua Uttara(ra)· 
9 tt[ädi)-nä!. 

" In the 15th opposite the [lind year] (o/ the reign) (of) the glorious Kög.erag.maikoi;i-
4ßo, the emper� of the three worlds, the glorious Vikrama-PAi;i4yadeva, (whioh was 
ourrent) after the Saka year 1339,- on the day of Uttara-BhadrapadA, which corresponded to 
a Wednesday and to the fifth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Makara.'' 

For Saka-aamvat 1339 expired this date regnlarly corresponds to Wednesday, the 12th 
January A.D. 1418, whioh was the l 7th day of the month of Makara, and on which the 
5th tithi of the bright half (of Mil.gha) ended 11  h. 12 m„ while the nakshatra was 
Uttara-BhadrapadA for 11 h. 10 m., after moan sunrise. 

58.-In the Vlra�\;finesvara temple at Ki!ß.r.• 

1 Svasti sr[i] [II•] Kb!}erimMkondlln Tribhn[ va)l19.chchakkaravattiga! 8r[l]-
Vikk[i]rama-Päl).<Jiyade[ va]rkn 

2 y8I).<Ju Bavadu Kar.ka<Jaga·nayaxru p&.rvn·pakahatto. paiijamiyum Ve!!i· 
kk[i)lamaiyo.m [p]eua 

3 .A.ttatto. nA!. 

" In the 8th year ( oj the reign) of Kög.erimelkoi;i41lg., the emperor of the three worlds, 
the glorious Vikrama-Päi;t4yadeva,- on the day of llasta, which corresponded to a Friday 
and to the fifth tithi of the first fortnight of the month of Karka�aka." 

Jndging by the preceding date, this date woo.ld be expected to fall in abcut .A..D. 
14u8, and it actua.Jly corresponds to Friday, the 27th July A.D. 1408, which was the 30th 
day of ilie month of Karka�ka, and oo. which the 5th tithi of the bright half (of Srava9a) 
ended 18 h. 16 m., while the nakahatra was Haata, by the eqnal apace system and according 
to Garga for 9 h. 51 m., and hy the Brahma-eiddhänta for 6 h. a4 m„ after mean so.nrise. 

1 KagAra9maiko94i.i or Ka9ArimMko94lg. 
• No. 612 of the Governmenl Epigrapbi1t'1 collection for 1902. 
• No. 187 of the oame colleotion. 
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119.-In the Airiilkur6dvara temple at 

1 Svasti lirl [-] . 
2 m0lk01,uj.[A]l! Tiribnva11achchakkar&vattiga! 

Tlrthanagari.1 

. Ko11t.r[i} 

3 dri-Vikkira[ma•]-PSi;i4iyadAvarkkn yA:i;i\iu nA-
4. l[A]vadu Kumba-nAyaun p1lrvva-pakshattu triti(tt)yaiyum 
5 N [äya]uu-kkilamaiy[n]m psua Uttirattu nA!. 

[VoL. VIII. 

" In  the fourth year (of the reign) ot X011-6rim61.koi;iq&p, the emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorioua Vikra[ma]-Päl;lqyad6va,- on the day of Uttara-Phalguni, which 
corresponded to a Sunday and to the third tithi of the first fortmght of the month of 
Xumbha." 

The date is intrinsically wrong because in the month of Knmbha a tithi of the Jirst 
f?rtWght cannot be �oined with the nakahatra Uttara-Phalgnni ;  and the probability is, that 
�1ther the lirst fortn1ght has been erroneously qnoted instead of the second, or Uttara-Phalguni 
mstead of Uttara-BhadrapadA. For the month of Kumbha' of the king's 4oth year the choioo 
of an eqnivalent of the date lies between Monday, the 2nd February, and Sunday, the 
15th February, A.D. 1405. 

Monday, the 2nd Fehruary A.D. H05, was the 9th day of the month of Xumbha, and 
on it the Srd tithi of ihe bright half (of PhAlguna) ended l4o h. 27 m„ while the nakshatra 
was U ttara-BhadrapadA for 1 7  h. 44 m„ after mean sunrise. On the other hand-

Sunday, the 15th February A.D. 1405, was the 22nd day of the month of Xumbha and on 
it the 2nd tithi of the dark half (of PhAlguna) commencei! 6 h. 18 m„ while the �kshatra 
was Uttara·P�lguni, by the equal spaoo system and according to Garga for 18 h. 24 m„ and 
by the Brahma-S1ddhAnta for 15 h. 6 m., aftor mean sunrise. 

. 1 am incl�ed to assnme that this second day, Sunday, the 16th February A..D. 14011, 
18 the t�e eq_nivalent of the dato, and that the writer of the ortl!flual has wrongly qnoted the 
first fortrught matead of the aecond, and the third tilhi instead of the second (ilfliliyaiyum). 

U�der any cironmatance1 the two dates Nos. 57 and 58 would prove that X0116rim6lko:r;i-
4AD Vikrama-Pä:r;i4ya commenoed to reign between (approllimately) the lSth January 
and ihe 27ih July A..D. 1401. 

l!'.- M:ABA VABM:A.l'f VIBA.·PA.NDY A.. 

80.-In the Vl4van&tha temple at TepkAfi.B 

Svasti .liri [II•] Kö MAxavarmmar=Ana Tribhnvanadcha(oha)kravattigal 1iri-Vira
P8i;i<J.1yadwa�ku . y8J;i!j.u ira:i;i�Avadig 00.ir pad(i]11ogrAvadn Karkkataka-iiAyanu muppadi.n=diyadiyum p1l[r:i;i]aiyum SOma-vAramum pena TirnvO[:i;ia]ttu nAj; 

" In  the el.eventh opposite the IHICOnd year ( oj the mg..) of Jr.tng � aliaa 
the emperor of the tbree wwlda, tbe glorioua V1ra-Päl;lqyad6va,- on the day of invava; 
which corresponded to a M:onday and to the full-moon tith.i and to, the thirtieth solar. da of 
the month of Xarka�." 

y 
. Between A.D. 1300 and 1500 tbe only year for whioh ihis date wonld be eorreet iif 1451. In this year .the Karka.ta-aa.mh&nti took plaoo 8 h. 1 m. after mean nnriae of Snndlt.y, tile ll9tb 

June, whioll waa the lirat. day of the month of Karka� Ths, SOth fiAy cf Ule -month 
1 No. 12<1 of the Govemment Eplgraphiat'• eollectlon for 1804. 
1 For the month of llabn and the 8rd tillii of the 4ar1' half the date W011!d eom1pond to S d th 18th 

lunar;r A.D. 14.06, with Utta1o·Pi..lrnnt. 
nn 17• • 

1 N .o 196 of tbe Governmenl Epigropbiat'• colleclion for 1891i. 
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therefore was lll:onday, the asth July A..D. 14511, and on this de.y the full moon tithi ( of 
Srf.va:r;ia) ended 21 h. 25 m., while the nakshatTa was Aravaoa, by the equal spaoe systom and 
according to Garga for 13 h. 8 m„ and by the Brahma-BiddhAnta for 14 h. 27 m„ after mean 
snnriae. 

111.- In the Dlihara temple at Xälai;vArkOvil.1 

1 Bvasti liri [II•] Kö [M]t.xa[pa]umar=il!!" [Tri]bhuva[na]Aa[kra]vatti[ga!] lirl-
[Vi][ra•]-PA[:i;i]<J.iyad�[ va]rku [y ]Bi;i[<J.u] 14va[du] Ma[gara}nA[ya•]nu 

_[a]para-pakshattu=[ppaiijam]i[yum N]&[ya]rru-kkilamai[yum] psna Attattu 
2 nAj. 

" In  the 14th year (of the reign) of king M:Aravannan alias tbe emperor of the three 
worlds, the glorious Vi[ra]-PA1;14yadeva,- on the day of Hasta, which corresponded to a 
Sunday and to the lifth tithi of the aecond fortnight of the month of M:akara." 

lf tbe day given under No. 60 is the true equivalent of that date, and if the present date 
belouga to the same king, this date will be expected to fall in about A.D. 14.56. And the date 
would actually be correct for Sunday, the l8th January .&.D. 1457, which was the 2let day of 
the month of M:akara, and on which the 5th tithi of the dark half ( of Milgha) ended 5 h. 'j6 m„ 
while the nakshatra was Haeta, by the equal spaoe syetem and accordiug to Garga for 10 h. 30 m„ 
and by the Brahma-aiddhAnta for 7 h. 13 m„ aftor mean sunrise. 

ea.- In the Vlra�p68vara temple at Tiruvadi. 

2 [K]ö M[Ar.a]pa!!mar T [irib]uva11a-
3 chchakksravattiga\ Ari-V(i]ra-Pf>-3 
4o :i;i<J.iyadhaxku yl:i;i-
5 <J.u padiDAlilvadu Ml11a-nAyar-
6 rn apara-pakshattu prathamai-
7 [yn]m Sagi-kk[i!a]mai[y ]um• [pei]xa Attattn nAj. 

"In the fourteenth year (of the reign) of king M:äravannan (alias) the emperor of the 
three worlds, the glorioua Vira-Pä:r;i4yad&va,- on the day of Haeta, whioh corresponded to a 
Saturday and to the firat tithi of the second fortmght of tbe month of ]l[lna." 

Jn� by the two preceding datea, this dato, if the three dates belong to one and the samt1 
king, would be expeoted to fall in A.D. 14.56 or 1457 ; and the date would actually be correct fo� 
Saturday, the 12th J!arch A..D. 1467, which was the 16th day of the month of M:ina, and on 
whioh the first tithi of the dark half (of PhAlguna) ended 10 h. 21 m., while the nak1hatf'a was 
Haata, by the equal space eyatem and according to Garga for 1 h. 19 m., after mean sunrise. 

The resulta set forth nnder Nos. 60-62 would appear to prove that the three datos really 
belong to one and the same k:ing, and that this king, M:äravarman Vlra-Pä1;1qya, commenoed 
to reign between (appronmately) the lSth March and the asth July .&.D. 1448. 

I may nate bere that 1 have a date�6 whiob does not admit of verification, of the l 7th 
oppoaite the 2ud, i.e. the 19th year, and of Saka-samvat 1361, of a king MAxavarman, al>a1 the 
emperor of the three worlda, Tirnnelv61i-PerumA!, the glorione Vira-P&:i;icj,ys.deva. This king 
would have oommenoed to reign abont A.D. 1421, and cannot be identioal with the MAgavarman 
Vira-PBi;i<J.ya of Noa. 60-62. 

1 No. 578 of the GoYVDmen' Eplgraphiat'• eoll„tion for 190ll. 
• No. 57 of tbe Goverament Epigrapbi1t'1 collection for 1908. 
• Tbe .... ndar;r 4 ia repeated at tbe beginning of ...., nnt line. 
• Tbe ward &!1i·1'1>[i.!<>J-•[9J•"' i1 entered abo'8 &be line. 
' !II'•. 178 af tbe Goveromem,Bpigraphilt'• colleotlon for 1895. Compare al.o Mr. Venbna'• B•porl for 

1906-QG, p. 56. 
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228 F. Kielhorn, Zu ai. titlai. 

Zu ai. titki. 
Auf S. 3 7 1  des 1 9. Bandes der IF. bemerkt Professor Zubaty, 

er könne sich nicht leicht vorstellen, daß das Wort titki im Epos 
und in sonstigen volkstümlichen Schriften •etwas anderes als 
einen wirklichen Tag' bedeute. Nach meinen Erfahrungen weiß 
auch der gewöhnliche Inder, daß die tithi und der wirkliche Tag 
zwei ganz verschiedene Dinge sind. Die tithi ist, wie man aus 
jedem Handbuche ersehen kann, der nach den Umständen va
riierende Zeitrau m, den der Mond gebraucht, um sich 12 o von 
der Sonne zu entfernen. Die erste titki der hellen (oder zu
nehmenden) Hälfte des Monats fängt im Momente des Neumondes 
an und endet, wenn der Mond sich 12° von der Sonne entfernt 
hat; dann fängt die zweite titki an und endet bei 24 o, usw. Bei 
jedem ·wirklichen Tage' gibt der Kalender, ohne den der Inder 
nicht die einfachste Zeitbestimmung machen könnte, bis auf die 
Minute genau an, wann im Laufe des Tages eine bestimmte 
lithi endet. Der Tag erhält seine Nummer von der tithi. Für 
religiöse Zwecke ist die tithi auch heute die Hauptsache, nicht 
der 'wirkliche Tag', und ich bezweifle nicht, daß das schon vor 
Jahrtausenden so gewesen ist. Die titki ist ein durchaus indisches 
Produkt, und das Wort meines Erachtens nicht zu übersetzen. Je 
eher wir das irreführende •1unarer Tag' los werden, desto besser ! 

Göttingen. F. Kielhorn.

- 912 -

A.D. 
400 

-
500 

----aoo1 
1 

- ---
700 

-· 

800 

-· -
900 

·---
1000 

1100 

---
1200 

---
1:100 

1. 
401. Gupta Cbandra· 

[gupta II.1 
416. Kumär�gupta I. 
455-66. Skandagupta. 

-
Kum&ragupta II. 

-- - -

1 

1 
1
1 

2. 3. 
Guptas 

of Magadha. Maukharis. 

Krishr;iagupta. Harivarman. 

Harshagupta. Adityavarman. 
J ivitagupta I. fsvaravarman. 
Kumäragupta. hänavarman. 

Dam6daragupta. Barvavarman. 

Mahä�nagupta. Susthltavarman(P). 

M Adhavagupta. 

671. Adityasena. 
Devagupta. BhOgavarman(P). 

Vish1,mgupta. 

Jivitagupta II. 

1 
'.His father Samudragnpt& (the son of Chandragupt& I.) conqnered Rndftdha, 

Matila, Ni.gad&tta, Chandravarman, Gat;1.apaMniiga, N&ga•a, Achyut&, Nandia, 
Balavarman, and otber king1 of Aryavarta. (For other conqne.11 ,.. Table II.) 

-
4. 

Ma.itrakBS 
of Valabhl. 

Bhatlrka. 

602 (PJ. Dr6�asimha. Kat 
526. Dhruvasen& I. 
656. Gubas4n&. K1 
571. Dharasen• II. Ba 
606. Siläditya I. 
629. Dhruvasen& II• 609. B 
645. Dharasena IV. 
663. Dhruvaaen& III. 
656. "!):haragraha II. 
669. Siläditya III. 
691. Bi!Aditya IV. 

722. !il!Aditya V. 

760. Blladitya VI. 
766. !illAditya VII. 

(-Dhdbha�. 

842. Ch 

861. Pra 

916. Vid 

939. Ma 

997. Db 

1018. Kl 
1061. 1'r 
1060. Pa 

1080. 

1133. Vij 
1153. iin 

1205. Ud 

1276. Chl 
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l'llaitrakas 
o! Valabh1. 

BhatArka. 

602 (P). Dr6Qasithha. 
626. Dhruvasena I. 
656. Guhast\na. 
671. Dharasena II. 
606. Siläditya I. 
629. Dhrnvasena II. 
645. Dharasena IV. 
663. Dhruvasena III. 
656. :ISharagraha II. 
669. Siläditya III. 
691. !liiäditya IV. 
722. SllAditya v. 
760. Btläditya VI. 
766. i3l!Aditya VII. 

[-Dhrubhata. 

Katachohuris. 

K rishQarAja. 
Samkarag�. 

609. Buddharäja. 

Gurjaras. 

Daclda I. 
Jayabha\a L 

628. Dadda II. 

708-

Jayabha\a II. 
Dadda III. 

736. J aysbha\a III. 

Gujw. 
Chalukyas. 

J ayssimharAja. 

Buddhavarmaräja. 
642. VijayarAja. 

669. Bryäsra,... 
Sl!Aditya.• 

731. J ayABraya. 
738. PulakMirilja. 

G. Bl!.shp-akutas. 

Indrar&ja,1 

Family of 
Harsha of !J'hl!.i;i6sar 

and Kanauj. 

Naravardhana. 
RAjysvardhana I. 
Adityavardhana. 
Prabhlliravardhana. 

6117, 630. Harsha 
(y. brother of Rajysv. II.) 

[Kings of Kanauj P] 

[IndrAyudha.] 

[ChakrAyudha.] 

Pratlhl!.ras ' i--------1 
of Kanauj. 

DAvaBakti. 

[783]. Vataaräja. 

Guhilas 
of l'lleväq.. 

Chl!.haml!.nas 
of Bl!.kambhari. 

l'lliscellaneous Kings. 8111. Karkarlja. 
8411. ChAhaväQa Char;i4-a· 836. Dhruvaräja I. RAmab�

di
ra. "

ha 
Chandrar!ja. Paramllras 

of Ml!.lava. 
[ „_, 

843. Bhöja·A var[,:„;_ Gß.-'-- II. 
ma .... „na. 870, Jayldi� II. of 887. Dhrnvaräja II. .......,... ,.,... 

Chaulukyas 
and Vägh611!.s 

of AJ;1.ahilapl!.�aka. 

815. NAgabha"'°' U_ Gdvaka I.' 

_________ 1_
8_8_1._P_r_at_ihA_ra_K_a_klmb __ . 1 ___ _:[V_>..:i•_:ys_;pura.:__-1_

8
_
8_8_._x_fll_

. 
hna_. _„_i•_· __ 1 _________ 1_8:_9:_3::·....:l'llah=::An:dra=::'.pä'.....::.la.:_ 

Chandana. -.+1-------- -------- 1--------1-------
916. Vidagdha of Haati· i 1 1 VAkpatirilja. 

914. ?ilahlpäla. [kur;i4-I. Simharäja. 
939. Mammata „ „ . 948. Devaplla. 1 961 Allaja 

960. Vijayapäla. 
Gl!.haq.avl!.las ' 971. N �vAha;.., 973. Vigraharäja. of Kanauj. 

977• BaktikumAra. 997. Dhavala „ „ . 992. Chhinda Lalla. 
1018. Klrtiraja of LA\a. R&jyapäla. 
1051. 1'rilllchanapäla. 1027. Trila.hanaplla. Buchivarman. 
1060. Paramära Krishna- 86nas. 1036. Y&Bah,päla (P). Y&Bövigraha. Naravarman. 

[rAja: ·.
1080. „ Chämull4-a· 1077. Kalachuri 864ha- l'llahlchandra. KlrtiY&rlllan. 

Räji. 
974. MtilarAja I. 

Chämu114arAja. 

V allabha ; Durlabha. 
1029. Bhlmadeva I. 

1091. KarQ&. 

Vairisimha· V ajro 
Slyaka-Haraha. 

974. VAkpati-Muiija
[Utpal 

Sindhurlrja. 
1021. BhOjadha. 

1055. Jayaaidlha 1. 
1059. UdayAditya. 

LakahmadAVB. 
--------1------[:_r_:ai:._•_· - 1-------=-[dA_va_.-l ____ BA_ma_::_n_l•_•.:_&n_:•_· -ll-------- I ______ __j 1097. Chandrad&va. Vairata. 

1111. KlrtipAla of H&mantasena. : ll04. l'lladanapllla. Vairisithha. A.rllorAja. 
1104. Naravannan. 

[Uttarasamudra. 1114. Gövindaohandra. Vijayaaimha 1138. Jayasithha. 1134. Y&B6varman. 
Vijayast\na. 1 · 1153. Vigraharäja. 

1153 ,lh f Nad"J 1168. Vijayachandra. 1167, Prithvln\ja I. 
1145. Kumärapilla. 1143. Lakshmlvarmu 

• A BQ& 0 ' n •· 1171. Aiiokavalla. [1189]. Ballälas&na. 1170• ll70. &mesvara. 1173. Ajayapitla. 1178. Hariliohandra. 

1133. Vijayapäla. 

--------t---------1-1-19_4_._Das_ara�th-• . __ -f ___ __:La.:_k.:_•.:_h=m=an�- ·=�---n---•�· I-------- ________ 1 __ 8_7_. J_a_y_ao_h_ob_an�dra�· ----+----- =11=8=2----8=7=·�l'ri:.:::"th.::_v�k�a�ja�I�I�. 1_1_1_0_0_. _B_hi_
"
ma_de_v_a_1_1._4_1_110_0_._U_da�1_aV81'1D&ll ___ . 

1 (1223. Jayantaaimha.) 11111. Arjunavarman. 
1206. Udayasithha of 

[BrlmA!a. 

11176. ChAchiga of llrl• 11192·118. Ga1;1apati of 
[mäla. [Nalapura. 

• Grandaon of PalakaBin 
1L in Table II. CoL 1. 

1 Brother of G6vinda
rlja llL in Tablo IL CoL 
II. 

• Perhapa allo called 
Nlglv&IGka. 

12411. TribhuvanapA!a. 11118. 1>6vapAla. 
1251. VlaaladAva. 

1267. T&ja].isimha. 1264. ArjunadAva. l11S6·89. Jayaaiihh& I 
1278-87. Samarasithha. 11175·95. Silrangadeva. 

' Fendator:r of Nlgi.· 
valoka. See CoL 9. 
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12. 13. 14. 15. 1 16. 

Mi1oellaneous Kings. 

455. Traikd\. DahrasAna. 
475-511. Ha•tin. 
484. Budhagupto. 

510. BhAnngupta. Toramai;ia. 
1!3ll. YaiMharman- Mihirakula. 

[Vhlhi;invardhana. 

619. BaiAilkartlja. Devagupto.7 
6ll5. Varmallta. 

654. Bt\ndraka Nikum· 
[bhallaiiakti. 

709. Räahpu. Nanda• VAkä\a Pravara-

amänas 
[ri.ja-YuddhAaura. [Bt!na II.1 

ambhari. 
758(P). Jayadt\va Para- Hanhadeva of 

[ chakrakAma. [Gaucja, etc. 

Lka I.• RAsh\rak. Jejja. 

Chaulukyas l'aramäras Räsh!rak. Karkaräja.• 8ll9. Harjaravarman ,drar&ja. 

Lka II. and Vägheläs of Mälava. 861. RAsh\rak. Parabala. [of Assam. 

dana. 
of AJ;1.ahilapä�aka. 

„tir&j&. Kachchhapaghätas. 
V airisimha-V ajra\a. 

arAja. Räji. Slyaka-Harsha. Labhmai;m. 

sharAja. 97 4. Mfilarlja I. 974. V&kpati-Muiija- 977. Vajradiman. 

ChAmui;ioJarAja. 
[Utpala. Mailgalaräja. Sindhurtrja. YuvarAja. 

V allabha ; Durlabha. 1021. BMjadAva. Klrtiraja. Arjuna ; Abhimanyu. 
1029. Bhlmadeva I. 

Mfiladeva. l 44. VijayapA!a. 

1055. Jayasiihha I. Devap8Ja. 

1059. Udayiiditya. Padmapa!a. 

1091, Kari;ia. Lakshmadeva. 1093. MshlpAla. 1088. Vikramasimha. 
-----

�örAja. 
1104. Naravarman. 1120. Vlrasimha. 

rraharija. 
1138. J ayaaimha. 1134. Ya86varman. 

thvlrAja I. 1146. KumArapA!a. 1143. Lakshmlvarroan. 
nesvara. 1173. AjayapAla. 1178. Harisohandra. 

rithvlraja II. 1199. BhimacMva II. ll!OO. Udayavarman. 

(12ll3. Jayantasimha.) lllll. Arjunavarman. 
l24ll. TribhuvanaJ!Ala. 11118. :o.lvapäla. 

lll61. VlaaladAva. 
1264. ArjunadAva. lll56-89. ;r ayasimha II. 

1275-95. Bärangadeva. 

ry of Ni.gi· 
• Defeated Ni.gäval&b. ' Snbdned by Rajyav. II. 

• CoL 9. 
See Co!. 9. in Col. 8. 

1 ' Son of daughler of 

1 Dhagnpla in Col. 2, 

1 17. 18. 19. 

c 

Chandellas 
of Jejäbhukti. 

Kalachuris 
Nannuka. of Tripuri. i 

1 VAkpati. 

Jejä ; VijA. 

Rähila. Kokkalla I.' 

Harsha. :Mugdhatuilga. 

Yaiovannan. YuvarAja 1. Kalachuris 

954. Dhailga. 
Lakshmai;>araja. of Batnapura. 
ilamkaragai;ia. 
YuvarAja II. 

·-- --
Ga11�a. K6kkalla II. 
Vidyiidhara. 1037(?). GAngeya. KalingarAja. 
VijayapAla. 104ll. Karl)&. KamalarAja. 

1051. Devavarman. Ratnarija I. 
109 8. Klrtivarman. Prithvldeva 1. 
1117. Jayavannan. 1120. Y asal;karQa. �114. Jl.jalla 1. 
llll9. Madanavarman. 1151. GayAkarn•· Ratnadha II. 

l 1167. Paramardin. 1155. N arasimha. 1141. Prithvldeva II. 
117 5. J ayasimha. 1167. JAjalla II. 
1180-96. Vijayasilhha. 1181. Rat.nadeva III. 

12lll. Trail/ikyavarman. 

lll61. Viravarman. 

i 1288. BMjavarman. 

1 Contcmporary of llMja 
in Co!. 9 andof Kriehl;ia-
räja II. in Table II. Co!. 2. 

1 20. 

-

E. Gailgas 
of Kaliilga. 

Gur;iamahlr-';l&va. 

Kä.mArr;iava. 
1038. V ajrahasta. 

107 5. RAjaraja 1. 
1078. Anantavarman• 

[Chöijagai1ga. 

114ll. Kamari;>ava. 
Raghava. 
RAjaraja II. 
Anatgabhima I. 

Rajari.ja III. 
Anailgabhims II. 
N arasimha 1 .  
Bhänudeva I. 

1296, Narasimha II. 

1309. BhAnudha II. 
Narasimha III. 
Bhänudeva III. 

1384-97. Naraaimha IV. 

Ep. Ind. Vol. Vlll. 

21. 

l'älas.10 

Gbplla I. 
DharmapA!a.11 

Devapala. 

Vigrahapala 1. 

Näräyai;iapaJa. 

RAjyapAla. 

G6pAla II. 

VigrahapAla II. 

10ll6. MahlpAla I. 

NayapAJ.i. 

VigrahapAla III. 

1 
117 5. G6vindapala. 

1° For Senaa .ee Col. 7, 
11 Married daughter ol 

Parabai& in Col. 15. 

A.D. 
400 

1100 

600 

----
700 

800 

900 

1000 

1100 

1200 

- ---
1300 



A.D. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 

400 W. Cb.aluk7a1 
of Bldlmi. 

Jayuimha 1. 

600 B&l)A?Aga. 
PulakAiin 1. 

[687]. K!rtivarman I. 
?rlaflgalA••· 

800 8111. PulakAlin II. Rlab�rak1l.�a 

VikramAditya I. ot Mllkhe4. 

886(P). Vinayaditya. 
699. Vijayt.ditya. G6vindarAja I. -- --- ----· ----- ---

700 Kakkaräja I. W. Gailgu 
736(P). Vikramnditya II. lndraräja II. 

ol TaJakl4. 
747-67. Klrtivarman II. 7 53. Dantidurga. 

Kri•hQarAja I. , 
779. GOvindaraja II. 

1 Dhruvaräja. 
7 94. G6vindaräja III. 

800 817. AmOghavaroha I. 

1 Ba�· 

[877]. Kriah�arAja II. 887. Boituga I. (P). W. Chllukyu 
of Saundatti and 

-- BeJgaum. 
900 914. Indraräja III. ot J[al7l1;1L 

918. GOvindaraja IV. Ercr.pa· 
937. Baddiga. RAc amalla I. 
940. KfiahQarAja III. 949. llutuga II. 

968(P). Märaoimha [II.] Nanna. 971. Kho\\iga. 975. Paiichaladha. 973. Taila II. 
972. Kakkaräja II. 977. R&chamalla II. (988]. Satylfraya. 980. KArtavtrya I. 

------ 982. lndraräja IV. 
\000 

J;>A:rima;Kaanal. 
1009. VikramAditz! V. 
1018{P). J ayaaim a II. 1040. Erega. 
1044. &mahara I. 1048. Ailka. 
1088. &mAiTara II. 

!l<\aa r. 

1078. VikramAditya VI. 10811. Kanna II. 
(J ayasiibha III.) XaJaoh uryas. 1087. Klrtavlrya II. 

1100 
11118. S6mUvara IIL 11118. Perml4i. 
1139. JagadAbmalla II. 1156. Bijjala. 
11114. Taila III. 1188. · S6vid&Ta. 
1184-89. &mAiTaraIV. 1183. Singha�a. ---

11100 
1201.Klrtavfrya IV. 
1128. Iaklhmic!Aft II. 

1300 Samudragnpta (1ee Toble 1.) ronqu.red !ofobAnnra of KO..la, Vylgbrar&ja of 

!llahlklntAra, Ma91arij• ol Kurlja(Kolleru). M•Mndra of Piohtapur•, S•Amidatta 
of Ko\\dra Oll tbe hill (P), Daman& of :l!ra9�apalla, Viab9ug6pa of Kl&chl, 

NUarAja of Avamukta, H11tivarman of veagt, Ugru6na of Palalli, KubAra of 

DharAsh\ra, Dhanamj&Ja of Kuothalapu1'11,and otber ldngs of Dakabi9lpatha. 

7. 

Kldambas 

of H&ngal. 

Jaynarman II. 
Tailapa J. 

1068. Klrtinrman II. 

1108. Tailapa II. 
Tailama. 

1189-96. KAmaden. 

11.- SYNCHRONisnc TABLB FOR SOUTHBRN INDIA, A.D. 400-1400.-

8. 

RAdambaa 
ot Goa. 

G6halla. 

1007 (P), Shash\ha 1. 

10611. Jayakatin J. 

VijayAditya. 
----- --·-- ---

1147 (P). Ja�in II. 
1168. Bivachitta· 

[PermA4i. 
1199. JayakMin III. 

Tribhuvanamalla. 

1160. Shaah!ha II. 

9. 

Sillru 

ot 8. ltoilkav,a, 

S.phulla. 

Dhammiyara. 
Aiyaparlja. 
Al'lllnl. 
Aditya•arman. 

Avuara II. 
Indradja. 

Bhlma. 
Anaara III. 

--- -
1008, Ra\\arAja. 

Bin das 
of Yelburga. 

11211 (P). Ächa II. 
1144. PermMi 1. 
1163-69. ChAV119c).a II. 

10. 

Snaru 

ot :N. ltoil.�a. 

Kapardin I. 
843 (P). Pulaiakti. 

851. Kapardin II. 
Vappuvanna. 

Jhaiijha ; Goggi. 
Vajjac).a I. 

997. AparAjita. 

Vajja� II. 
1017. Arika11rin. 
1026. ChhiltarAja. 
1080 (P). MummuQi. 
1094. Anantapäla. 

11114. Haripäla. 
1156. M allikarjnna. 

1 1185. AparAditya. 

' 

1259. 86mUTan. 

t 

11. 

Billhäras 

of R6lhApur. 

Jatiga I. 
Niyinrman. 

Chandrari J•· 

Jatiga II. 
Gonka. 

1058. Mlrasiibha. 

BMjaden. J. 

1110. Gan�araditya. 
1143. ViJayAditya. 

1178-94. Bh6jadeya II. 

l 

12. 

1 

Yädavaa 
ot Beu1;1adesa 
and Devagiri. 

Saanachandra I. 
Dhä�iyappa. 

1 Bhillama I. 
' BA ja. 1 Vaddiga. 

1000. Bhillama II. 
Veau. 

1025. Bhillama III. 

1069. Seu�achandra II. 

1142. Seu�adeva. 

1191. Bhillama. 
-

Jaitugi r. 
1207. Singh&Qa. 
11149. Kanhara. 
1281. Mahäden. 

1117:1-

1305. RAmachandra. 

-

-
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davas 
11;1adella 
>evagiri. 

oandra I. 

liyappa. 
ama I. HoysaJas 

iga. of D6rssamudra. 

. llama II. 

i. 
llama III. 1022. NripaUma. 

1040 (P). Vinay&ditya. 
�achandra II. Ereyailga. 

1103. Ballala I. 

iadeva. 1115. VillhQuvardhana. 
-

1159. Naraoimh• I. 

ama. 1173. Balläja II. 
--- -
igi I. 
h&Qa. 1220. Narasimha II. 

First dynasty 
hara. 1253. samelvara. ot Vijayanagara. 
iMJ.eTL 11154. Naruilbha III. 

12911-

Amachandra. Samgam• I. 
1330. BallA!a III. 1340. Harihara I. 

1353. Bukkaraya 1. 
1368. Samgama II. 
1379·1404. Hari· 

hara 11. 

15. 

B. Ohalukyu 

ot V6ilg1. 

8111} 
8811, VishQnvudha111 I.' 

Jayuimha I. 
884.. VishQnnrdhana II. 
878. Mailgiyunräja. 

Jayaaimha II. 

Vis�uvardhana III. 

Vijayäditya I. 

Vish�uvardhana IV. 

Vijaylditya II. 
Viah�uvardhana V. 

Vijayäditya III. 

ChAlukya· Bhlma I. 

Ammaraja I. 
Y uddhamalla II. 
ChAlukya·Bhlma II. 

946. Ammaraja II. 
Dänar11&••· 

§aktivarman . 
1011. Vimaläditya. 
1022. Räjaräja. 

(Vijayäditya VII.) 
R.Aj�ndra-Cht.Jo [II.].' 
(1078. Vira·Chö4a.) 
(1084. Ch64agailga· 

R.Ajaräja.) 
Vikrama·Ch1l4a. 
1143. Kul6ttunga· 

[Chi.Ja II. 

1 Brother of Polakeiin 
II. in Col. l. 

1 Identica.l with Kul3t-
tui>ga-CbOja I. lu Co!. 20. 

16. 

Xäkatiyas 

. . 

of AnumakoJ;1.qa. 

Durjaya. 

mta. 
Pr6la. 

1183. Rudra. 

Mah&den. 

11113·49. Ga�p1ti. 

1318. Pratäparndra. 

17. 

Pallavaa of Xlll.ohL 

Simha'l'Ühr;na. 
Jlahhdra?&l'llWI I. 

Naruimhavarman I. 
Mah&ndravarman II. 
ParamMnravarman I. 
N aruimhavarman II. 
MaMndravarman III. 

Param6mranrman II. 

N andivarman. 

Gailga-Pallavas. 

Dantivarman. 
N andivarman. 
N ripatunga. 

(P) Kampavarman. 

1158. E. Ch&!. Vijay&· 
ditya III. of 
Pithäpuram. 

11102. Mallapa I I I. 
[of Pi\hapuram. 

1273. VijayAditya II. 
rf Sr!kormam. 

1277· 

1318. Purushöttama of 
[Srlkilrmam. 

1374. Raj4i Anna-[Vema. 
1391. Kl*"va-Vema. 

.Ep. Incl. Vol. Vill . 

18. 19. 20. 21. A.D. 
4.00 

-
1100 

-
800 

BIJ;1.aa. 

700 
J ayanandivarman. 

Pecligne of 
VijayAditya I. Gailga..BIJ;la 
Malladha. l'rithivipati II. 
&�nidyldhara. Oh6Jas. PIJ;1.q7as 800 

Prabh11D1Arn. §iTlllllAra [II,] 

Vikramiditya I. Prithivipati I, : VijayAJaya. 
[888J. Varagu9a. 

Vijayäditya II. MAraaiibha [I.] lditya 1. 

Vikramäditya II. Prithi'l'lp1ti II. 907. ParAntaka 1. R&juilbha, 1100 

R&j4ditya M 1lva4i·Ch0Ja. 

9811, Rijari.ja I .  
Vlra·PA94ya. 

1012. Rijandra· 1000 
[ChO!a I. 

1018. RijAdhir:l: I. Sondara-PAndya. 
1052. Räjendr n. Vikrama-P .

. 
;
.
Vlra·P. 

1063, Vlraräj�ndra. 

1 1070. Ku!Ottunga· 
[ChOja I. -

Miscellaneous Kings. 1118. Vikrama·Chö)a. PäJ;l.41118 1100 
Kul6ttunga·Ch0la II. of Jiladhurl. 

1148. RäjarAja II. 
1178. Kulöttuilga· 

[CM!a III. 1190. J.1 KulafAkhara. 

11106. Telugu-Chöcja 11118. M. Sundara-P. I. 1216. Rajarlja III. 1200 
[Tammusiddhi. 1238. M. 8undara·P. II. 

1260· 1246- 11161. J. Sundara·P. I. 
11187. RAjAndra· 1263, Vlra-PAQ4b. 

11186. Vijaya-�?-
[CMla III. 

1288. M:. Ku!U.!k ara I. 
[gbplla. 1278. J. Sundara·P. II. 

1314. ChO)a Vfn. 1118. Rarlvarman 1314. M. Kula§Okhara II. 1300 

[Champa. (of KeraJa. 1335. M. Paräkrama-P. 
13110. Vira-R&ghna. 1358. J. Parikrama·P. 

1390. MArtaQ4avar· 1 J.-Ja�varman ; 
[man. Jil. - ll&iavarman. 



WRONGLY CALCULATED DATES. 1009 

WRONGLY CALCULATED DATES, AND S<lME DATES OF THE 
LAKSHMA1'.'ASENA ERA. 

With great interest I have studied various papers on 
historical s ub!ects published by Ur. Monmohan Chakravarti 
in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal. I am also 
glad to see that Mr. Chakravarti has attempted to verify 
a number of Indian dates taken from inscriptions and 
manuscripts. But his results do not seem to me to be 
always reliable. The following remarks may perhaps induce 
him to re-examine some of his calculations. 

In a paper of h is on the last Hindu kings of O rissa, in the 
Journ. As. Soc. Beng., vol. lxix, pt. 1, p. 180 ff., I find on 
four pages no less than six wrong week-days. 

On page 180, the 29th May, A.D. 1437, is put down as 
a Tuesday, but was a Wednesday. S imilarly, on page 181, 
the 26th August, A. D. 1455, was a Tuesday, not a Saturday ; 
and the l�th May, A. D. 1461, a Tuesday, not a Monday. 
On page 18 1 ,  the 28th November, A.D. 1470, was a 
W ednesday, not a Tuesday. And on page 183, the 
20th J une, A .D. 1472, was a Saturday, not a Thursday ; 
and the 18th April, A.D. 1485, a Monday, not a Thursday. 
As it is very easy to find the week-day for a particular date 
A.D., I am at a loss to account for such errors. But I clearly 
see that any conclusions drawn from such dates may not 
perhaps be very readily accepted. 

Mistakes of another kind we find in a paper of 
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Mr. Chakravarti's, in the Journ. lf Proc. As. Soc. Beng., N.s.,
vol. ii, pages 15 ff., on certain dates of t.he Lakshmal).asena 
era in Rara Prasäd Sästri's catalogue of palm-leaf and 
selected paper MSS. belonging to the Durbar Library, 
Nepal. Here Sunday, the 15th October, A.D. 1591, is 
wrongly given instead of Sunday, the lOth October, 
A.D. 159 1 ; Tuesday, the 15th August, A.D. 149 1 ,  wrongly 
instead of Tuesday, the 16th August, A.D. 149 1 ; and 
Monday, the 23rd February, A.D. 15ll ,  wrongly instead of 
Monday, the 23rd February, A.D. 1512. These could hardly 
be mere printer's errors. 

In this second paper there are one or two other matters to 
which I should like to draw attention. 

The words netr-äbdhi-räma of one date, Mr. Chakravarti, 
on page 16, has taken to denote the year 3i2. But since 
the word abdhi (Iikejaladhi, udadhi, väridhi, etc.) in Vikrarna
and Saka dates denotes 4, the year iutended undoubtedly 
is 342. 

On page 1 7  he states that t.he only colophon in the 
catalogue, which gi ves the year of the Lakshmal).asena era 
together with that of another era, is one (which is clearly 
incorrect) on page 13. lt has escaped bis att.ention that on 
page 109 of the catalogue there occurs the Ntatement Säke 
1536 La-saih 494. This would give us a differe11ce of 10!2
between the Saka and Lakshmai;iasena eras, which, with my 
epoch of the latter, is the correct difference between the two 
for the months from Chaitra to Äsvina. 

F inally, I would add to the dates given by Mr. Chakravarti 
two other dates from the catalogue, which, with the 
Lakshmal}.asena era commencing in A.D. 1 1 19, also would 
work out correctly :-

Page 20 : La-sam 171  Märga-vadi 3 Oltandre. Thi!l date,
for the expired year 1 71 of the Lakshmal}.asena era and 
the amänta month Märgasira, corresponds to Monday, the 
20th November, A. D. 1290, when the 3rd tithi of the dark 
half commenced 2 h. 3 m. after mean sunrise. 

Page 29 : La-sam 339 1 Srävar.ia-sudi shash.thyäm Ravi-väsare. 
This date, for tbe current year 339 of the Laksbmai;tasena 
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era, corresponds to Sunday, the 16th July, A.D. 1458, which 
was entirely occupied by �he 6th tithi of the bright half. 

Göttingen. F. KIELHORN. 

10!! EPIGRAPH1A INDICA. 

POSTSCRIPT. 

lJr P&onsso& F. KnLllO&l\', C,I.E. ; GÖTT1NGE:!r. 

[VoL. IX. 

The inscription edited above by Prof. Hnltzsch is dated in the 6th Year of the reign of the 
W. Chalukya Vikram&ditya I., at the time of a solar eclipse in the month Briva9-8. From 
page 2 of Appendix II. to Vol. VIII. of this Journal it will be seen that this date mnst neoeBBarily 
fall between A.D: 635 and 685 ; and from what we k:now to be the general rnle regarding 
eclipees that are quoted in dates, we may conolnde that the eolipse here referred to most probably 
�· one that was visible at Bädämi, the capital of the W. Chalnkyas, sitnatad in abont :f,ong. 
76" and Lat. 16°. 

· 

N ow it so happens that dnriug the fifty yeaN from A. D. 635 to 685 there was, in both the 
ptin].imänta and the amdnta month Srävai;ia, only a single solar eclipse that conld have �n at 
� visible at BAdA� via. the eclipse whioh took place 3 h. 5 m. after mean snnrise of ][onday, 
ihe lSth July A..D. 880. That eolipse, au aunnlar one, was fully viaible at BM&mi, aud the 
13th Jnly A.D. 660 was the 15th of the dark half of the pu�imanta 9räv�a. We m.ay 
compare espeoially the solar eolipee in the data of the Pa�j;adakal dnplicate pillar inscription of 
the reign of the W. Chalnkya Kirtivarman II. (No. 4i8 of my Southem List), of the 25th Jnne 
.A.D. 754., whioh likewise took plaee in the �imdnta SrAvai;ia ; and to show that in early 
times the p�imanta scheme of the months was prevalent in Sonthern Indi.A, we may also cite 
the solar eclipse in tbe data of No. 9 of the List, whioh took plaoe in the p4rt>imänta ßMdra
pada. and the solar eolipae in the data of No. 551 of the Liat, whioh took plaoe in the 
J>4r!'imanta PhAlguna. 

Mond�, tb,e 18th ,J�y A.D. 860 (in Saka-saihvat 582) wonld thns be in every way a 
mitable ell,nivalent of onr date ; that it is itc true eqnivalent is rende�d more thau probable by 
the date of the N erur pl,at.es of the qneen VijayabhattJlrik& (No. 23 of my Southem List). 'l'hat 
da� oorresponds to the !18rd September A..D. 8119, and is of the 5th year of a reign of which 
hitherto it appeared donbtful whether it was the reign of Vi�!;DAditya's eld.eat brother 
Chandräditya or of VikramAditya bim•elf. Sincp we now have a date in A.D. 660 whioh wonld 
be a most proper e<J,nivalent for a date of the 6fjh year of the reign of Vikrr.,inAditya I., the dat.e 
in A.D. 6511 timst snrely be definit.ely assigned to tbe 5th year of the 81\me reigo, aud the two 
datas in my opinion mnst be tak:en to prove that Vikramäditya I. oommenced to reign 
between some time. in September A.D. 8114 and July A..D. 81111.1 

' Dr, li'lee'- in hja D11•a•tiu, p. 86!1, arzWecl .� �ho conclmipn that " wulaall pmbebl;i< be "'"Y clooe to t11e 
mark, if we pla.ce the forma.l oommoncemont of hil reign 10mewhere in. the au.ta.mu of . • • •  �D. �.u 
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POSTSCRIPT. 

ßy P110rESSOR F. KIELHORN, C.I.E.; GÖTTINGEN. 

Prof. Hultzsch has asked me to expresa an opinion on the date of the stone insoription 
published above, of which he has sent me an impression. He also, at the instance of Mr. Hira 
Lal, hne requested me to give my readings of, and, if possible, to verify, the dates of two 
copper-plate inscriptions of the XAkaira (Kanker) chief Pampar&jad6va, which are abont 
to be pnblished by Mr. Hira Lai, and of which impreesions have been for�ed by him. 

The de.t.e of the stone inecription clearly is, as given by Mr. Hira Lai :  Samflat 1242 Baudra
eamvatsare 1 Jy�•hta·vadi pamohamyäm 1. It does not admit of exact verification, and the 
only question concerning it is, to whioh era the year 1242 ehonld be referred so that the dat.e 
may fall in a Baudra-samaatsara. A priori the expression sam•at 1242 wonld be taken here to 
denote the Vikrama year 1242 ; bnt there is no Vikrama year 124.2 that oonld be ca.lled a Randra 
year. Neareet to V. 1242, Randra, by the southern syet.em, wonld be the expired Ohaitradi 
Vikrama year 1257 ; and by the northern mean-eign system it wonld indioate the time from the 
13th November A.D. 1195 to the 8th November A.D. 1196, in the expired OhaitrdM or Karttikatli 
Vikre.ma years 1:!52 and 1253. If the year of the date were 1252 instead of 124.2, it might be 
taken to be the expired Kthttikddi Vikrsma year 1252, in which caae the 5th of the dark half of 
Jye.isbtha wonld nndoubt.edly fall in a Randra year ; bnt there ls not.hing to prove that the writer 
erroneonsly put 124.2 inetead of 1252. 

Aesnming, then, the figuree for the year and the .Tnpiter's year to have been correctly given, 
it would only remain to take the expresaion samval 1242, aa haa been done by Mr. Hira Lai, to 
denote the expired Sake. year 1242, which by the aonthern system _, a Bandra year. Bnt 
here we are at once met by a difficulty. In my paper on the dates of the Bake. era in inscriptions 
I have ehown1 that among 400 Sake. datea of inscriptions only live do not oontsin the word Saka 
Ol" Saka, and that of even theae live dates three are spnrions or snspicions, while the two others 
are in versa. Tbere is therefore every reaeon to aeanme that the writer of the inscription 
wonld have denoted the Bake. year 124.2 by some such expresaion as Sakl 1242, not by 1am11al 
1242. And there might be the fnrther objection that in tbe Central Provinces, where the date 
oomes from, the system of J npit.er's yeare ordinarily followed aeema to have beeD the northern 
syetem, not ihe southern system by which alone the Sake. year 124.2 oan bo desoribed aa a 
Randra year. 

1 Seo I�a . .4.•t. Vol. XXVI. p. 1411, 
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.AB the date cannot be verilied, it woQ,id be nselesa iio indulge in fnrther speculations.1 To 
llUI the wording of it seeme certainly to be suspicious. And I can only .eay that, assnming the 
figurell for the year to be oorrect and the date to he really a Saka date, it wonld correepond, for 
the pi1riiimanta Jyaisbtha, to Mond&y, the 28th April A.D. 1320, and for the amanta Jyaishtha, 
as stated by Mr. Hira Lai, to Tuesday, the 27th, or Wednesday, the 28th May,s A.D. 1320. 

Of the two copper-plate inscriptions of Pamparäja, one ie clearly dated as follows :-
[L. 7) levara-
(L. 8) eamvatsa� KArtika-mite6 Chitr&-rikehe Ravi-dine euryl>parAge 
(L. 10) • sarhvat 966 
i.e. " in the !svara year, at an eolipse of the sun on a Sunday, in the nakshatra Chiträ 

in the month Klrttika, • in the year 966." 
I have no doubt tbat the year 966 of th:is date mnst be referred to the Kalachnri era. 
In Festgruss an Roth, p. 53 ff., I have tried to prove from the 12 datee between the years 

793 and 958, which hitherto have been available, tbat the Kalachnri ( CMdi) era oommenced 
on the 5th September A.D. 248, that the yeare were Ä.ivinddi yeare and the monthe pi1riii· 
manta months, and that tberefore, to convert an expired Kalachuri year into an expired year of 
the Kaliyuga, we mnet add 3349 when the date falls in the bright half of A ilvioa or in any 
month from K&rttika to Ph&lguna, and 3350 in all otber cases. Applying this here, we lind that 
onr date, for the pi1riiimanta Karttika of the expired Kalachuri year 966 = Kaliyuga expired 
966+ 3349=4315, regnlarly oorreetJ<>nde to Sunday, the lith October A.D. 1214, when the 15th 
tithi of the dark half ended 3 h. 33 m., and when the nakshatra was Chiträ, by tbe eqnal space 
syet.em and acoording to Garga for 2 h. 38 m„ after mean sunriee. On the same day there wae a 
total eclipse Of the sun, the greatest phase of which at Kanker (in about Long. 82° and Lat. 
20") was fonr digits,3 

lt will, 1 think, be generally admitted that Sunday, the lith October A.D. 1214, nn
donbt.edly is the proper eqnivalent of onr date ; but, in connection with this date, the writer 
appa.lently has wrongly quoted the year isvara instead of the immediately following year 
Bahudhänya. By the northern mean-eign syetem lsvara laeted from the 2nd September A.D. 
1212 to the 29th August A.D. 1213. By the northern !uni-solar ayetem therefore lsvara was 
the proper name of Kaliynga 4314 expired, and not of the year of onr date, au. Kaliyuga 4315 
expired, which acoording to the northern lnni-solar syetem, as alrcady intimated, would have 
received the name Bahudh8nya. For the present, I can aecribe the error only to tbe writer's 
careleseness, bnt the error is of such a nature that it confirms rather than invalidates our general 
resuit.• 

The date of the other oopper-plat.e of PamparAja 1 read thns :-
[L. 9) • 1 samvata 1 965 Bh8drapade vadi l[O) 
(L. 10) Mriga-rikehe Sti[ma)-dine 1 
Here everything is perfectly clear and certain in the impreBBion exceptiog the nnmber of the 

tithi and the eeoond akshara of the name of the weekday. As regards the latter, it appears to 
1 If the year were 1244 (inotead of 1242), it might be taken to be & Kalacburi yeor, in which caae the d&te 

would hove fallen in a R&udra· year. 1 do not mean to auggest hereby that the inscription could be aasigned to ao 1ate a period (A.D. 1492·98). 
• Tbe 5th tithi commeneed 1 h. 4 m. before mean 1unrile of the Tueodr.y and ended 0 h. 30 m. after meau 1nn· 

rioe of the W edneaday. 
• Between A.D. 1201 and 1150 thia ia the only aola.r eelipae in the month KlrUib that could have bcen viaible 

at Kanker. 
' Mr. Bira Lai quite lat.ely hae eent me for calculation a date from the Central Provinces, which undoubtedly 

correaponda to Wedneaday, the öth October A..D. 1065. A.ccordin� to the original date, this day should fall in the 
year Parlbhava; but by the northern luni-oolar sylllem it would fall in the year Plavailga whieh follows imme
clialely upon l'arlbhava, and by the 1outhern 1y1tem in tbe year Vi6vf.vun whicb immediately precedea }'aribhava. 
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me evident that the engraver aft.er the 11k1h11r11 18 in the fint instanoe by mistake engraved the 
letter d ( of dinl), and that be then altered tbis d to ma. U nder any oircumstanoes there conld 
be no doubt that the intended weekday is Böma-dma or ' Mouday .' N or oan there be any real 
doubt about the nnmber of the tithi. The date clearly givea ns the dark half of the month 
Bhadrapada and during it the Mk•halra :Mpga (Mrigasirsha). Now in the dark half the 
nakshatra will ordinarily be Mriga abont the 8th tithi of the am<inta and the lOth WIJi of tbe 
piäf'!'im&..ta Bhlidrapada ; and a oareful examination of the impression shows that the word vadi 
is aotnally followed by 10, the 0 of which is engraved qnite on the margiu of the plate. I 
therefore take it that the date gives us. for calcnlation " the year 965, the lOth lith• of the dark 
half of (the pur!'imdnta) Bhadrapada, with the nak1hatr11 Hriga and a Honday." .And treatmg 
the year again as a Xalaohuri year, 1 find the following eqnivalents :-

For the expired Kalachnri year 965 = Kaliyuga expired 965+3350=4315 : Satnrday, the 
2nd .Augu.st A.D. 1214, when the lOth tithi of the dark half of the ptW!'imdt1ta Bhadrapada 
ended 18 h. 25 m., and the Mkihatra was Hj'.'iga, by the eqnal apaoe system and according to 
Garga for 21 h. 40 m., and by the Brahma-aiddhAnta for 20 h. 21 m., after mean snnriee. 

For the cnrrent Ka.lachnri year 965= Kaliynga 431.5 cnrrent : Jlonday, tbe l3th August 
A.D. 1!118, when the lOth tithi of the dark half of the piif'!'im<inlo Bhadrapada "°"""""""d 
7 h., and when the t1ak1hatra was Mrtga, by the equal space syatem and according to Gargir. for 
1 5  h. 46 m., and by the Brahma-siddh&nta for 14 h. 27 m., after mean snnriee. 

Of tbe two, 1 do not hesitate to aocept lrlonday, tbe l3th August A.D. 1318, as the true 
eqnive.lent of onr date. That the tithi of the date was a onrrent tithi oan oauae no diffionlty. 
And the fact that Kalachnri yeara; ooouionally and exceptionally, are quoted as enrrent years 
is proved by another date, in an inscription of which Mr. D. R. Bhandarkar aome time ago has 
been good enongh to send me a photograph. The inscription referred to is one at Seorin&r&yan 
which the late Sir A. Cumrlugham had stated t.o be dated-

Kalaohtwi-11Jmoat1aro I I  898 I I  .ABllina-sudi 2 S0ma-din8. 
According to the photograph the date really ia-
Kalaohu..Wamoatsar8 II 898 II .ABllina-BUdi 71 80...a-dinA, and with this reading the date 

regularly correspcnds, for the vurrent Kalaohuri yee.r 898, to Honday, the 24th September 
A.D. 1 145, when the 7th tithi of the bright half of .Ä6vina euded 20 h. 57 m. after mean sunrise. 
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ANCIENT PALM-LEAF MSS. LATELY ACQUIRED FOR THE 
GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY. 

BY DB. 'J'. KIELHORN, DECCAN COL�EGE, PU.!JA. 
After aome months of hard work I am enabled 

to give a ahort acconnt of the collection of 
ancient palm-leaf MSS., which it has been my 
good fortnne lately to acqnire for tbe Govem· 
ment of Bombay. lt haa not been a.n altogether 
easy task to rednco to something like order 
more than 12,000 lcaves which for hnndreds 
of years have been hidden away nnread and 
uncared for, and so to arrange them as to make 
the works which they contain generally acces
sible and nsefnl to my fellow-workers ; but the 
resnlt bu amply rep�id any litt!P. tronble which 
has been undergone. 

The collection will be particnlarly welcome 
to thOSP. who specially devote their energies to 
tbe elucidation of the bistory of the Jain 
religion, bnt it also contnins aome works which 
are sure to interest Sanskrit scholars generally. 
Jts acquisition gives rise to thc hope that the 
liberality of tbe Govcmment of India will enable 
ns to continue the examination of tbe ancient 
libraries of this conntry which has already 
yielded most vnlnable and unhopcd-for resnlts. 

Tbcre are several works in the collection 
which hitherto were eithernnknown or of which 
ouly imperfect copics were acccssible, bnt wh�t 
renders these MSS. specially valnable, and the 
one point in 11·hich they excpl all MSS. of the 
priucipnl Enropeau Libraries, is their great anti· 
11nity. The oldcst MS. of the Berlin Library is 
dated Samvat 14:Jl'J (A.D. 1378), and 1 cannot be 
far wrong in llftying thnt the London „nd Oxford 
J,ibraries contain few MSS. written before the 
16th centnry. Those of the palm-leaf MSS. 
which nre dntro give the ycnrs whcn the;r wcrc 
written ns stnted below, and thcre is evidence 
to prove that those which contnin no dates were 
written about the same time, viz., frcm six to 
eight huudred years ago. Tbe dates actnally 
given are :-

Sali1vat 1138 = A.D. 1081. 

Samvat 1145 and 46 = A.D. 1088 and 89; 

dnring the reign of Kamadeva. 
Samvat 1 1 79 = A.D. 112'2 ; during tbe reign 

of Jayasingha. 
Samvat 119-(?) = hetween A.D. 1133 and 42. 

Saliwat 1218 = A.D. 1161 ; during the reign of 
Knmi1rapala. 

Samvat ? = ? during the reign of Bhi-
madeva. 

Samvat 1294 = A.D. 1237. 
Samvat 1300 = A.D. 1243. 
Sariivat 1804 = A.D. 1247. 
Snmvat 1315 = A.D. 1251t 

Samvat 1332 = A.D. 1275. 
Sarhvat 1340 = A.D. 1283. 
Sumvat 1342 = A.'l>. 1285. 

Kaliynga 4398 = A.D. 1297 ; dnring tbe reigu 
of Ramachaudradeva. 

Sarhvat 1359 = A. o. 1302. 
Reserving for my Report to Govcrument any 

further remarks I mny have to o:ll'er nnd a morc 
accnrate description of the MSS., I now pro
ceed to give the titles of the works wbich they 
contaiu, together with the namcs of tbe nuthors, 
where they are mentioncd, and the nnmber of 
leaves of each MS :-

1. Aneldlrt/1a1a1h9ral1a by H e  m a c h  a 11· 
d r a ;  99 11. 

2. Äcl1urat1iry11kti ; 32 11.
3. Uttarudl1yayanaButra ; 6411.; Samvat 1342. 
4. The samc ; 175 11. ;  Snrilvat 1332. 
5. Thc •amc, iucomplete ; 134 11. 
6. Uttarddliyay�•11JR1Ura vritti subodlu1 ; :�9411. : 

12,000 Gr. ; Sari1vnt 1342. 
7. l!padeial.-a1ul.1lii•ritti by B i1 1 a c h  a n

cl r a ; fragments of 250 11. 

8. U1"unitab1'<lmprt1panol.d Katlt11 ;  355 11.
9. llishidattacl.arita by G n 1) a p i1 l a ;  155 11. ; 

written dnring the reigu of Dhimn.dem. 
10. Ol.asam ciyd1i ; 110 11. ; 1162 G1ithas. 
1 1 .  Kat1daltfippat1a ;  fragmenta of 150 II. 
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12. Karmastava!ikd by G o v i n d a g a i;i i ;  
47 ll. ; Samvat 1179. 

13. Kalpachur!'i, on the Btjhatkalplllldtra ; 
281 II. ; 16000 Gr. ; Sarilvat 1218, during the 
reign of Kumi.rupala. 

14. KalpasVtra ; . 130 ll. 
15. Kavidarpaiiavrittl, incomplete ;  85 ll. 
16. Kslietrasamdsa of J i n a b h a d r a g a i;i  i

k s  h a  m H r a m a i;i a, with commentary by 
M a l a y a g i r i ;  283 ll. 

17. Gaii.tjavaha, Kairayalamchha� V a p· 
p a i r a y a s s a ;  111 ll. 

18. Chaiurtlwpli"flatritlyapadasa1hgraha'!i by 
A b h a y a d e v a s u r i ;  17 ll. 

HI. Ohaityavandana.kulavritti by J i n  a k u
h 1 a s u r  i, incomplete ; 169 ll. 

20. Chaityavandaruuri"ttravritti lalitavistarli Ly 
H & r i b h a d  r a ;  leaves 60-143, and frag
ments. 

21. Lalitcwistarapanjikli by S r i m  n n i
c h  a n d r a s  G r i ; 249 ll. 

22. Chaulukyava.iiia Dt•yllirayamahUkli"!la, in 
20 Sargas, by H e  m a o.  h a n d r a ;  with mar
ginal notes ; 189 ll. 

23. Jitakalpach ur�i by S i d d h a s e n a ; 
85 ll. 

24. Jttavyavahlirastltra with Vivarai;ia ; 79 ll. 
25. Jainendravyakaraf!a-sabdl11·!iavacl1anclrika 

by S o m a d  e v a ;  incomplete ; 280 ll. 
26. JyotiBharatnako$a by La 1 1  a, the son of 

Bha�� Trivikrama ; 200 ll. 
27. TatparyapariSuddhi by U d  a y a n & ; in

complete ; 240 ll. 
28. The same ; fmgm.ents of 100 ll. 
29. Damayanttkathil by T r i  v i k r & m &· 

b h & H a ;  with marginal notes ; 179 ll. 
30. The same ; 76 ll. ; last Ieaf missing. 
31.  Dvdtriii18addvdtri1i1sikl1 ; 90 ll. ; 830 Gr. 
:31!. Nara1>atijayacharyti ; 111 II. 
33. Nl1malin11d11usl1sa11a by A m a r a s  i m h a ;  

11!:! II. ; Kaliynga 4398, during the reign of 
Ramachandradeva. 

34. Nisttl1asutra ; 15 11. ; Sarilvnt 1145. 
:15. }. ... isttllas1ttracli11r?Ji viies/iandmnf, Udde

sakns XIV-XX, by J i n a d ii s a g a i;i i, and 
lihiL<hya ; 415 ll. ; Samvat 1145 and 46, dnring 
tl1e reign of Karnndeva. 

:Jü. f..-iBftl1asUtrac/111.r!fi vi.fosha.n111mtt, Udd. 
1-X, by J i n a d il s a g a t;i i; 326. II. ; Samvat 
l a;i(). 

37. The same, Udd. XI-XX : 353 II. ; Sam-
vat 1 294. 

· 

38. Naiahadhacltarita by S r 1 h a r s h &, Sar
gas 1-XII ; 179 II. 

39. Nydyaprave8attkd. by H a r i b h 1\ d r a, 
incomplete ; 51 II. 

40. Panchavaatuka ; 97 II. ; 1 700 Gatbäs ; 
Samvat 1179. 

41. Panjika<iurgap�prabodha, a commen
tary on Trilochanad.Asa's Kii.tantr&vrittivivara-
1}8panjikR, by J i n a  p r a  b o d  h a  s u r  i ;  232 1 1 .  

42. Pli.�'8hika•Vtravritti by Y a 8 o d e v a s u r  i ;
II. 1-157 and 1 70-189. 

43. Pi#a11iryukti ; 61 II. 
44. Pir:uJaniryuklivritti mhyahita by V i r a

g a i;i i ;  226 11. 
45. Pi�tJavi8uddhiprakara�avfitti by Y a 8 <>

d e  v & s u r  i ;  142 II. ; Samvat 1300. 
46. Prajnilpanapradeiai•ydkhya by H a  r i

b h a d  r a ;  97 11. 
47. Praml1�anayatattvli./,oklila1i1lcara ; frag-

ments of 100 11. 
48. Moharl1japarl1jayanl1/alca (in honour of 

Knmiirapala) by Y a s a � p a I a ;  105 11. 
49. Yogasli.strav[itti ;  150 II. much damaged. 
50. The same ; 300 11. much dalll8glld. 
51. Ru.drafakdvyl11a1i11cl1ra#ppanalca by (Sve

timbara) N a m i ;  199 11. 
52. Varttika/ippnna (Nyaya) ; 150 11. dam

aged. 
53. Vichlircudra by J i n  a v a l l a  b h a g a  t;1 i ;  

128 II. 
54. Vi8„hava8yal:abhits11ya ; 131 II. 
5S. Viseahliva8yalcabhi1shya!l/rc1 by K o t y i

c h  a r y a ;  341 ll. ; 13700 Gr. ; Samvat 1138. 
56. ViS..ht.va8yakavritti mhyahitd ; 345 11 . ;  

Sarilvat 119-(?). 
57. Satdavrittiby H e m a c h a n d  r a ;  198 I I .  
58. Sabdasidclhi, a gloss o n  Durgasirilha'• 

Com. On the Katantra, by M a h a d e  V a, the 
son of Dhundhuka ; 177 II. ; Samvat 1340. 

59. Sabdtinus12sana, with V riU.:, by M a 1 a y a
g i r i ;  incomplete ; 288 II. Related to the S1lka
�ayana-vyakara1.ia;composed under Knmarapala. 

60. Sabtlli11us4sana-lagkm· rifti, Adhy. I, 1 -
III, 2 ,  by H e m a c h a n d r a ;  137 I I . ; Sam
vat 1315. 

61 The same ; 141 II. 
62. Sabd1fo1'8/i.sa„avfitti, Adhy. I, 1-Il, 1. h) 

H e m a c h a n d r a ;  178 11. ; much damaged. 
63. Sti„tintitliacharita, a Mahükavya. hy 

M a i;i i k y a c h a n d r a ;  incomplete ; 300 I I .  
64. Srllt•alrnprafilaa11ici1,1a,·ritti, incompletc ;  

32 II. ; Sariirnt 1 1 19. 
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65. Saptati.ka, with commentary by M a 1 a-
y a g i r i ;  205 II. . 66. Saranatika�fhabharar;ta by S r 1 b h o j a
d e v &, incomplete ; 353 II. 

67. BiddliaAemachandra-iabdd"uldiaM·ra h a
.yavfitti (i. e. Iaghuvptti), A.dhy. III, 3-IV, 4. 
62 11. 

68. Suryaiataka with Commentary ; 47 II. 
69. Sthd.nl.ngaaVtra ; 210 II. 
70. A work in Mäga.dhi the proper title of 

which 1 have not discovered ; 214 II. Last 
leaf miasing. 

71. A MS. of 186 II. containing 10 .lain 
works. 

· 72. A MS. of 203 ll. containing 7 Jain works. 
73. A MS. of 18 II. containing 3 Ja;,n works . 
74. A MS. of 190 II. containing abont 20 Jain 

works. 
75. A :MS. of 189 II. containing about l!5 Jain 

works. 

D i e  O o l e b r o o k e' s c h e n  P a. I!i n i- H a n d s c h r i ft e n  d e r  
K ö n i g l i c h e n  B i b l i o t h e k  z u  G ö t t i n g e n. 

Von 

F. Kielhorn. 

Die Göttinger Bibliothek hat die Ehre eine kleine Sammlung 
C o l e b r o o k e' s c h e r  Hand s c h r i ft e n  ihr eigen nennen zu dür
fen. Durch welches tragische Geschick sie in den Besitz dieses 
Schatzes gekommen ist , zeigt ein in den Akten der Bibliothek be
findlicher Brief1), dem ich folgende Stellen entnehme : -

"Mein vor 15 Jahren verstorbener ältester Sohn, der Professor 
Ro sen in London, ordnete im Jahre 1837 auf Bitte des allmählig 
ganz erblindenden T. C o  1 e b r o o k  e die Sammlung und den sorgfäl-

1) Der Schreiber des Briefes , Vater des zu früh verstorbenen Orientalisten 

F. A. Rosen , studierte in Göttingen zuerst Philologie 1793-98 (Dr. phil. 1798), 

dann seit 1802 Jurisprudenz (Dr. juris 1803), und war bis 1816 Docent in der 

juristischen . Facultät. 

Naelarichk11 d, )[, G. d. w. IU G6äingen. 1891. Nr. 3. 
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tigen Wiederabdruck der, hauptsächlich in den Asiatick researches, 
zerstreueten , sich auf indische Sprache und Literatur beziehenden 
Aufsätze (Essays) desselben an , welche denn auch im Todesjahre 
Beider (1837) bekanntlich erschienen sind. Bei dieser Gelegenheit 
und in Anerkennung der Mühe, welche mein Sohn von diesem Ge
schäfte hatte, schenkte C o  1 e b r o o k  e ihm einige Handschriften von 
Sanskritwerken, die reich mit seinen beigeschriebenen Anmerkungen 
grammaticalischen und le:xicalischen Inhalts versehen sind , in de
nen man Vorarbeiten zu den Werken des berühmten · Sanskritisten 
erkennen kann. 

Diese Mspte befinden sich seit dem Tode meines Sohnes in 
meinem Besitze. Herr Prof. L a s s e n in Bonn hatte vor 13 Jahren 
die grosse Güte, für mich ein Verzeichniss dieser und andere:t'.zum 
literarischen Nachlasse des Verstorbenen gehörigen Handschriften 
anzufertigen. Eine von diesen enthält 

A grammar of the Sanscrit language from the text of Pä
nini and the commentaries of Ramachandra , Bhattoji Dik
shita etc. - (Devanagari-Schrift). - Herr Pr. Lassen hat 
dabei bemerkt "es ist Pänini mit Colebrooke's handschrift
licher Uebersetzung und wahrscheinlich die vorbereitende 
Arbeit zu seiner Grammatik". 

Die Golebrooke'schen Anmerkungen scheinen aus den letzten neun· 
ziger Jahren des vorigen Jahrhunderts herzurühren und werden 
allerdings nicht mehr im Stande seyn, dem in . den letzten 50 J ah
ren so weit geförderten Sanskritstudium noch irgend bedeutend zu 
statten zu kommen ; allein die Handschriften haben sicher noch 
immer hohen W erth als autographische Denkmale jenes würdigen 
Gelehrten , und sie verdienen aus dem Privatbesitze eines Dilet
tanten , wo sie später manchen Gefahren ausgesetzt sind , in eine 
öffentliche Bibliothek überzugehen. 

Ich biete sie dem Bücherschatze der noch immer dankbar von 
mir verehrten Georgia Augusta als Geschenk an. 

Bei dieser Schenkung mache ich eine einzige Bedingung. Es 
ist folgende. - Nach dem Tode meines unvergesslichen Sohns über
sandten mir seine Londoner Freunde , unter andern rührenden Be
weisen ihrer Theilnahme an meinem Verluste auch eine von Rd. 
W estmacott gearbeitete Marmorbüste des Verstorbenen. Dass ich 
diese Büste so lange ich lebe bewahren werde versteht sich von 
selbst. Ich werde aber anordnen, dass dieselbe nach meinem nicht 
mehr fernen Ableben ebenfalls an die Universitätsbibliothek in 
Göttingen übersandt werde. - Nun bitte ich mir nur von der vor-
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gesetzten Behörde dieser Bibliothek ein schriftliches Versprechen 
aus, dass die Büste, wenn Ihr dieselbe übersandt worden, in einem 
der Bibliotheksäle aufgestellt werden solle. - Das Bild eines zu 
früh dahingerafften Mannes, der sich nicht bloß durch Gelehrsam
keit, sondern aueh durch unermüdete Dienstfertigkeit gegen andere 
Gelehrte die Achtung und Liebe seiner Zeitgenossen erworben, 
und dessen Namen auch in Göttingen nicht vergessen ist , wird 
diesen Sälen nicht zur Unzier gereichen. 

Detmold den 25sten i:3ept. 1852. 
Dr. B a l l h o r n - R o s e n , 

F. Lipp. Canzler." 
Die in diesem Briefe erwähnten Handschriften , neun Folio

Bände, wurden der Bibliothek im October und December des Jah
res 1852 übersandt, zusammen mit einem Exemplare des 7ten'Ban
des der Asiatic Researches, das ebenfalls aus Colebrooke's Bibliothek 
stammt und manche Bemerkungen von seiner Hand enthält , und 
einem Exemplare seiner Essays. Die Büste F r i e d r i c h  A u g u s t  
R o s e n' s ziert seit Februar 1856 den großen historischen Saal der 
Bibliothek. 

Es ist nicht meine Absicht , eine Beschreibung sämmtlicher 
Handschriften zu liefern, die so in den Besitz der Bibliothek über
gegangen sind ; und ich brauche dies um so weniger zu thun , als 
ein Verzeichniß aller unsrer Sanskrit-Handschriften 1) in Professor 
W i l h e l m  M e y e r' s  Kataloge der Göttinger Handschriften seine 
Stelle finden wird. Aber ich halte es für meine Pflicht , hier we
nigstens auf die darunter befindlichen Handschriften der Gramma
tik des PaJ)ini aufmerksam zu machen ; denn wegen der reichen 
Bemerkungen Colebrooke's , die sie enthalten 1 besitzen diese 
Handschriften noch immer einen grossen W erth. Colebrooke' s V er
suche die Grammatik des PaJ)ini in eine europäische Sprache zu 
übertragen , mit denen wir hier bekannt werden , zeigen , daß er 
sich schon gegen das Ende des vergangenen Jahrhunderts wie kein 
andrer Europäer vor oder nach ihm mit der Technik der indischen 
Grammatik vertraut gemacht hatte. Und die Probe einer Ueber
setzung des Päl)ini mit erklärendem Commentare in englischer 
Sprache, die eine dieser Handschriften im Anhange enthält , ver
räth überall , durch wie umfassende und tiefgehende Studien im 
Bereiche der grammatischen Literatur er sich für das von ihm be
absichtigte Werk vorbereitet hatte. Es ist darum nicht zu ver
wundern ; daß Colebrooke's Ueberiletzlingen mancher schwierigen 

1) Bearbeitet von eillelli meiner .Scbt'iler, Hilmi :a. Lüders. 
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Regel , die sich in den Handschriften zerstreut finden , bis heute 
kaum erreicht , viel weniger übertroffen sind ; und daß das , was 
er uns bietet , fast immer geeignet ist uns das V erständniß einer 
Regel zu erleichtern oder den richtigen Ausdruck für ihre Ueber
setzung finden zu lassen, auch wo wir ihm nicht ganz beistimmen 
können. 

Diese Handschriften des Päi;iini sind in den Katalogen der 
Bibliothek als Cod. MS. Orient. 207, 208, und 209 bezeichnet. 
Alle drei sind von Eingebornen in Devanagari Schrift auf starkem 
europäischen Papiere großen Formats (etwa 48 Centimeter hoch 
und 29-32 Centimeter breit) nach Art europäischer Bücher ge
schrieben. 

Das Papier von 208 und 209, um die weniger wichtigen Hand
schriften vorweg zu nehmen, enthält Wasserzeichen der Jahre 1801 
und 1802. In beiden ist es auf beiden Seiten beschrieben , und 
jede Seite enthält zwei Columnen mit leeren Zwischenräumen, die 
von Colebrooke für eigne Bemerkungen bestimmt · waren und für 
solche benutzt sind. 

No. 208, aus 62 Blättern bestehend, enthält nach Colebrooke's 
Aufschrift „Pä i;i i n i' s S u t r a s  o r  Ru l e s  of G r a m m a r" ; in 
Wirklichkeit aber in schwarzer Schrift den Text der Sutras, und 
in rother Schrift Zusatzregeln oder sonstige Bemerkungen (Värt
tikas, Kärikäs etc.) aus der Käsikä-Vptti. Manche Regeln sind 
von Colebrooke kurz übersetzt ; öfter hat er. den Paragraphen sei
ner Grammatik angegeben , in dem sich die Uebersetzung findet 
oder wo der betreffende Gegenstand behandelt Wird. Außerdem 
hat er vielen Regeln oder Bemerkungen des Sanskrit Textes ge
wisse Zeichen (arbitrary marks, - eine Hand, einen Stern, einen 
Dolch , u. a.) vorgesetzt, durch welche er, wie er selbst angibt, an
deuten wollte , unter welche der folgenden Rubriken eine Regel 
oder Bemerkung fällt : -

1. A rule premised (d. i. eine Adhikära-regel).
2. A maxim (d. i. eine Paribhäshä). 
3. An exposition (d. i. eine Samjiiä-regel). 
4. A rule peculiar to the V eda. 
5. An emendatory rule or Värttika.
6. A remark (Ishti) extracted from the Bhäshya. 
7. A metrical rule or Kärikä. 
8. A memorial verse.
9. A list from the Gal}.apätha.
Colebrooke's in dieser Handschrift enthaltene Uebersetzungen 

einiger wichtigen Regeln hoffe ich an andrer Stelle nutzbar zu 
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machen. Hier möchte ich nur noch bemerken, daß zwischen Blatt 
1 und 2 dieser Handschrift ein Blatt mit dem Wasserzeichen des 
Jahres 1801 eingeheftet ist, auf dem Colebrooke die „Grammarians 
named in the Preface of the Ganaratna MaMdadhi , as explained 
by Bardhamana (Pupil of Govinda S1iri)"  verzeichnet hat. 

No. 209 , aus 107 Blättern bestehend , wird am Anfange und 
am Schlusse vom Schreiber als P a l}. i n i s u tr a b h ä s h y a v ä r t
t i k a  bezeichnet , und enthält in der That die Sutras des Pal).ini 
mit Värttikas und andern Auszügen aus dem Mahäbhäshya. Es 
unterliegt keinem Zweifel , daß wir in dieser Handschrift den er
sten Versuch vor uns haben, der Grammatik des Päl).ini die Form 
zu geben, die sie später in der Calcuttaer Ausgabe der Ashtadhyayi 
erhalten hat. Colebrooke's handschriftliche Bemerkungen sind nicht 
zahlreich. Doch kann ich auf zwei Punkte aufmerksam machen, 
welche beweisen wie weit er auch in dem V erständniß und der 
richtigen Erkenntniß der Natur des Mahäbhäshya seiner Zeit voraus 
war. Ein formeller Punkt besteht darin daß er , bei Regeln die 
er studiert hat, die Worte kartavya und vaktavya, wo sie der Schrei
ber oder Pal)�it an das Ende eines Varttika gesetzt hatte, als nicht 
zum Texte des Värttika gehörig gestrichen hat. Und bedeutsamer 
noch ist der zweite Punkt, daß nämlich Colebrooke schon hier das 
Mahäbhäshya als einen Commentar z u  d e n  V ä r t t i k a s bezeich
net , und - wiederum durch arbitrary marks - dann und wann 
angedeutet hat, daß gewisse Värttikas von Patafijali adoptiert, an
dere verbessert , und noch andre vermittelst einer künstlichen Er
klärung der Regeln des Päl}.ini zurückgewiesen werden. 

Wichtiger ist die dritte Handschrift, No. 207 unsrer Kataloge, 
die von Colebrooke selbst als „A G r a m m a r  o f  t h e  S a n s c r i t  
L a n g u a g e ;  f r o m  t h e  t e x t  o f  P an i n i ,  a n d  t h e  c o m m e n
t a r i e  s 1) o f  R a m a - c h a n d r a , B h a t t 6 j i - d i c s h i t a ,  a n d
o t h e r  s"  bezeichnet wird. Diese Handschrift enthält zunächst auf 
73 Blättern , die das Wasserzeichen des Jahres 1794 tragen , den 
Text der .Ashpidhyayi, so geschrieben daß rechts vom Texte reich
licher Raum für handschriftliche Bemerkungen blieb. Da dieser 
Raum indessen nicht genügte , wurden später noch 81 Blätter 2), 

1) Unter diesen Commentaren sind ohne Zweifel die Prakrlyd-kaumud,I und
die Siddhilnta-kaumudt zu verstehn ,  die besten Werke , die sich Colebrooke für 
den Anfang hätte wählen können. 

2) Außerdem liegen in der Handschrift einige lose Blätter mit Uebersetzun
gen einzelner Regeln ; und ein Briefkouvert mit dem Wasserzeichen 1797, das 
von Colebrooke an J. H. Harington Esq„ und von diesem an H. Colebrooke Esq. 
zurück adressiert ist. John Herbert Harington, Civilbeamter· im Dienste der East 
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mit dem Wasserzeichen des Jahres 1796 , zwischen den Blättern 
des Textes eingefügt. Der neben dem Texte gelassene Raum und 
die so eingeschobenen Blätter enthalten Colebrooke's Uebersetzung 
von e_twa drei Vierteln sämmtlicher Regeln der Grammatik des 
Pä:Qini. Nahezu vollständig übersetzt ist Alles , was sich auf die 
Technik der indischen Grammatik, auf die Lautlehre, die Declina
tion und Conjugation, die Bildung der l!'emininstämme, die Bedeu
tung der Suffixe und die Syntax bezieht ; und in den Abschnitten 
die von der Composition der Nomina , den kpt und taddhita Suf� 
fixen handeln, sind wenigstens die Regeln allgemeinern Inhalts er
klärt und die sich aus den Regeln ergebenden Resultate bisweilen 
durch tabellarische Uebersichten erläutert worden. Nicht übersetzt 
sind im Wesentlichen nur die Regeln über die Accente und die 
Sprache des Veda. Ich hege keinen Zweifel, daß der Anfang mit 
dieser Uebersetzung gemacht wurde , als Colebrooke zum ersten 
Male den Päl}.ini mit seinen Pal}.cj.its studierte. Aber es ist sicher, 
daß er später, als er die Commentare selbst verstehn gelernt hatte, 
aber schon ehe er seine Sanskrit Grammatik veröffentlichte , das 
zuerst Niedergeschriebene immer wieder zu verhessern gesucht hat. 
Ich könnte mehr als eine schwierige Regel anführen, von der uns 
die Handschrift drei oder vier Versuche einer U ebersetzung bietet, 
die aber alle von der in Colebrooke's Grammatik gedruckten Ueber
setzung derselben Regel noch übertroffen werden. 

Ich bin überzeugt , daß Colebrooke in den letzten Jahren des 
verflossenen Jahrhunderts die Absicht gehabt hat , den Text der 
Grammatik des PäJJ.ini mit einer englischen Uebersetzung und einem 
Commentare in englischer Sprache herauszugeben, und daß er sich 
erst später, durch äußere Umstände veranlaßt , entschloß, das von 
ihm gesammelte Material in seiner (leider nie vollendeten) Sans
krit Grammatik zusammenzustellen und die Herausgabe des Textes 
des Pät;1ini den Calcuttaer Pat;1�its zu überlassen. Auf jeden Fall 
enthält unsre Handschrift in einem Anhange auf 11 Blättern Co
lebrooke's Reinschrift einer Uebersetzung des größten Theiles des 
ersten Adhyäya von Päl}.ini' s Werke , und seinen Commentar zu 
einer beträchtlichen Anzahl von Regeln. Die hier übersetzten Re
geln sind P. I ,  1 ,  1-58 und 60-75 ; 2 ,  1-52 und 64-73 ; 3, 1 
-43 ; und 4 ,  1-12 ; commentiert sind I, 1-20, 27-37, 42-49, 

India Company seit 1780, und zuletzt Member of the Supreme Council aud Pre
sident of the Board of Trade , „ was also for some years honorary professor of 
the laws and regulations of the British government in India in the college of 
Fort William • • • and afterwards president of the council of the college" ( Dict. 
of Bngl. Biogr.) 
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und 51 ; 2, 27-29, und 64-73 ; und 3, 1-43. Außerdem ist bei 
vielen Regeln auf dem Rande bemerkt , wo sie oder die in ihnen 
gelehrten Termini zur Anwendung kommen. Vieles von dem, was 
unsre Handschrift bietet, hat Colebrooke in seiner Grammatik selbst 
veröffentlicht. Trotzdem dürfte die Handschrift auch jetzt noch 
dem , der die Grammatik des Päl}.ini ins Englische übersetzen 
wollte , sehr werthvolle Dienste zu leisten im Stande sein. Zum 
Beweise hierfür gebe ich die Uebersetzung des ersten Päda der 
.Ash.üulhyayi, wie sie Colebrooke in seinen Handschriften selbst ge
geben hat. Ich folge im Allgemeinen der erwähnten Reinschrift, 
g.estatte mir aber einzelne Ausdrücke oder Wendungen aus andern 
Stellen der Handschriften aufzunehmen. Colebrooke's Anmerkun
geJJ. zu veröffentlichen ist hier nicht der Ort. 

Pl\�lnl !dhyl\ya 1 ,  Pl\da 1. 
A 

1. .A, ai and au are named vriddhi ; 
2. and a ,  e and o are called gu�a.
3. When the substitution of such a letter is enjoined under these 

denominations, without specifying the letter which gives place 
thereto, such gu�a and vriddhi element shall be substituted for 
an ik vowel only. 

4. The substitution of a gu'T}a or vriddhi letter , for an ik vowel, 
does not take effect in right of an ardhadhatuka suffix on ac
count of which some part of the verb is expunged ; 

5. nor in right of an affix, which does really or :fictitiously con
tain a mute k or n ;

6. nor does it take place in the verbs didhin 'to shine', or 'to 
play', and vevin 'to move, to pervade, to conceive , to desire, 
to throw', or 'to eat' ; nor in the pre:fix #. 

7. Consonants , not separated by intervening vowels , are termed 
conjunct. 

8. An element prolated by the nose and mouth is nasal. 
9. Letters , articulated near the same organ of speech and with 

the same aperture for the voice , are homogeneous ; 
10. but a vowel and a consonant are not so. 
11.  i, u and e ,  terminating a word in the dual number, are na

med pragrihya (and are consequently unalterable, even though 
a vowel follow in connected orthography). 

12. So are the same vowels following m in the infl.ections of the 
pronoun adas 'this' ; 

13. and. so iE! tie (wh.ich· is. employed .in the Veda, in the infl.eotions 
of the personal pronouns ). 
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14. 

15. 
16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 
25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 
30. 

31. 
32. 

F. K i e l h o r n 1  

A particle consisting of a single vowel, except (a deduced irom) 
an ' is likewise named pragrihya j 
and so is o ,  being the final of a particle. 
In the vocative case a final o is likewise so named, according 
to Säkalya , when iti follows, unless it be in a passage of holy 
writ. 
So likewise ( u deduced from) un is named pragrihya, according 
to the same author, when that particle follows ; 
and so is the nasal vowel li, which may be substituted for un 
�efore the same term , according to the same authority.
I and u ,  terminating a word that bears the sense of the se
venth case , are likewise named pragrihya. 
The verbs da and dhd, and such as assume those forms, except 
dap 'to cut' and daip 'to cleanse', are called ghu ; (vie. 4udan 
and dati 'to give' ; do 'to cut' ; den 'to protect' ; 4udhdn 'to 
hold, to nourish' ;  and dhe.t 'to clrin.k'.) 
A single letter is liable to the same infl.ections as if it were
initial or final. 
Tarap and tamap (terminations denoting the comparative and 
superlative degrees) are named gha. 
The words bahu 'many' and gatia 'a set' or 'class' 1), and terms 
ending in the suffixes vatu and 4ati are called numerals. 
A numeral ending in sh or n 2) is named sha! ; 
and so is one , the termination whereof is deduced from the 
suffix 4ati. 
Kta and ktavatu (suffixes with which are formed the participles 
of the past tense) are called nishfha. 
Sarva and certain other words, whether single or terminating 
a compound , are termed pronouns. 
They may at pleasure be, or not be, so named in a Bahuvrihi 
compound formed of terms sign.ifying regions of space. 
They are not so named in any other Bahuvrihi compound ; 
nor in a compound, which, if resolved, would exhibit. its other 
term in the third case ; lnor in a phrase equivalent to such 
a compound ;] 
nor in a Dvandva compound. 
However, they may at pleasure be, or not be infl.ected as pro-

1) An andrer Stelle : .bahu and gatµJ, unless they signify greatness or assem
blage". 

i;!) Oder .a numeral originally ending in 1/i or n" ; oder .numerals which in 
their elementary form end in all or n". - Siehe P. I, 1, 24, VA.rtt. 1.
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nouns, in a Dvandva compound , with jas , the termination of 
tbe :first case in the plural number. 

33. Prathama ':first', charama 'last', derivatives ending in taya (de
duced from the suffix tayap), alpa 'little', ardha 'half', katipaya 
'few', and nema 'half', may at pleasure be, or not be, inflected 
as pronouns in the plural number of the :first case. [Ubhaya
'botb', derived from ayach substituted for tayap , must be in
flected like a pronoun in this case and number. Ordinals en· 
ding in ttya may be inflected . as pronouns with the suf:fi.xes 
distinguished by a mute n].

34. So may p1'rva 'east' or 'prior', para 'subsequent', avara 'west'
or 'posterior', dakshitia 'south' or 'right', uttara 'north' or 'sub·
sequent', apara 'other' or 'inferior', and adhara 'west' or 'in·
ferior', denoting relative situation, unless they be used as ap· 
pellatives.

35. So may sva 'own', unless it be used as an appellative and 
sign.ify 'kinsman' or 'wealth' ;

36. and so may antara provided it sign.ify 'external' or 'lower
garm.ent'.

37. Svar and certain other words are indeclinable ; and so are
particles.

38. So are words ending in a taddhita suffix , to which all the
signs of cases cannot be subjoined ;

39. and so are words terminated by a krit suffix ending in m or 
in a diphthong ;

40. or tertninated by the suffixes ktva , tosun , or kasun.
41. An adverbial compound too is indeclinable.
42. Si (which is substituted for jas and Aas in the inflections of

neuter nouns) is called sarvanamasthana ;
43. and so are su, au, jas, am and au/ , except in the neuter gen· 

der. (The exception does not contradict the preceding rule.) 
44. Vibhasha denotes prohibition together with option. (lt signi

fies "not , optionally however".)
45. An ik vowel , which has been , or is to be, substituted for a

semivowel (yati) 1), is called samprasaratia.

1) Bel einer etwas andern Fassung der Regel fügt COlebrooke hinzu .and 
the substitution of such a vowel for a semivowel" ;  and hat die Anmerkung .the 
rule admits of two interpretations, and must in fact be taken in both senses, as 
here translated". Er, will offenbar sagen , daß aampraailratw nicht nur den für 
ileb Halbvocal substituierten Vocal bezeichnet , sondern auch gleichbedentend ist 
mit dem Satze nik tritt an die Stelle von 11a11". Vgl. die V•rttikaa H der Repl. 
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46. That which is distinguished by a mute t, is initial ; by a mute 
k ,  is final ; 

47. and by a mute m ,  is subjoined to the last vowel , (whether 
this be, or be not, followed by a consonant). 

48. When a short vowel must be substituted for a diphthong, only 
the ik element becomes short (but the other element is re
jected) 1).

49. In rules of grammar, the sixth case imports "instead of' ' .
50. When an element is to be substituted for another , the most

similar to the original one must be chosen out of those which 
are offered. 

61. When an a� vowel is substituted for ri, r must be subjoined 
to it. [In like manner l is subjoined to such a vowel substi
tuted for Ji.]

62. What is thus (49) directed to be substituted for a term so
exhibited in the sixth case , shall be put in the place of the 
last letter thereof;

63. and so shall a substitute containing a mute n ( even though 
it consist of several efficient letters, 66).

54. A variation of a subrequent term on account of a preceding 
one affects i� initial letter only. 

66. A substitute consisting of two or more efficient letters , (wi
thout a mute n, 63,) or distinguished by a mute 8, shall be 
put in the place of the whole term so ( 49) , exhibited in the 
sixth case.

66. The substitute is equal to the original 1 except in regard to
operations depending on the particular letters of the original. 

67. That, which is substituted for a vowel on account of a sub
sequent term, is equal to the original so far as the preceding 
element is concerned ; 

68. except in regard to operations on the termination of an in
flected word ; in regard to the duplication of elements ; in re
gard to the preceding element in the instance of vara ; in regard 
to the expunging of y ;  in regard to the tone of vowels ; in re
gard to the substitution of a homogeneous element ; in regard 
to the substitution of anusvara ; in regard to the lengthening 
of a vowel ; in regard to the substitution of a jaa consonant ; 
and in regard to the substitution of a char consonant. 

1) An andrer Stelle : „ when a ahort vowel mu1t be 1ubatituted for a diph
thong, it ahall be an ik vowel". 
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69. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1) 
60. The expunging, obliterating , effacing ,  or omitting of an ele

ment, so tbat it shall be unheard and unpronounced, is called 
lopa or substitution of a blank.

61. Luk, slu and lup are names for the expunging of suffixes with 
such consequent operations , as are denoted by these terms 
respectively 2). 

62. When the whole of a suffix iB expunged, operations, depending 
on such a suffix, do nevertheless take place ; 

63. unless the term , by which tbe sufilx is directed to be ex
punged, contains tbe syllable lu ; for, in that case, the radical 
body 3) remains unaffected.

64. The last vowel , together with a subsequent consonant (if any 
there be), is called .ti , the last syllable.

66. The element , wbich precedes tbe last letter, is called penul
timate.

66. When that , on account of which something is directed to be
done, is exbibited in tbe seventh case , tbe consequent opera
tion affects a preceding term only. 

67. When it is exhibited in the fifth case , tbe operation affects 
a subsequent term only. 

68. In grammar , the particular form only of a word (abstracted 
from its sense) is meant ; excepting the technical denominations
of words , for they , not the word which designates them, are 
thereby meant. 

69. A vowel or a semivowel (a'!t), or a consonant to which a mute 
u is annexed , implies the homogeneous elements as well as 
the particular letter, which is expressed ; excepting suffixes.

70. Preceded or followed by tbe letter t ,  an element implies the 
homogeneous sounds of tbe same length as well as the parti
cular one which is expressed.

71 . The first term of any set , together witb a final mute letter, 
is a designation of all the intermediate elements as well as
of that initial term itself. 

1) Diese Regel ist nirgends vollständig übersetzt. 
2) An andrer Stelle : "the expunging of a suffix with such further conse

quences as are severally denoted by the terms luk , 8111 , and lup , is designated 
by these terms respectively". 

3) Später hat Colebrooke anga mit .inßective root" übersetzt. Vgl. seine 
Grammatik , S. 14: "Luk, slu and lup are also names for the expunging of af
fixes ; and , when a blank is substituted under one of these denominations , the 
inßective root remains unaffected by the expunged affix", 
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72. That, by which, as a limitation 1), a grammatical operation iB 
directed , implies the whole term whereof it is the final.

73. A word, whereof the first vowel is vriddhi, is named vriddha;
74. and so are tyad and certain other pronouns ;
75. and so is a word, whereof the first vowel is e or o, provided 

it be the name of an eastern country. 

1) An andrer Stelle .as a restrictive term", oder .as an epithet".

835 

C O R R E S P O N D E N C E. 

2. SANSKRIT MANUSCRIPTS IN CHINA.

[The following letter appeared in the .A.cademy of J une the 
16th :-] 

Göttingen. 
In a paper on " Sanskrit Texts discovered in Japan,'' 

published in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society (N.S„ 
Vol. XII., pp. 153 ff.), Prof. Max Müller has told us that 
during the Middle Ages innumerable MSS. were taken from 
India to China, but that every effort to discover any of these 
MSS. in the temples or monasteries of China, up to 1880, 
had proved futile. " Being myself convinced," he writes, 
" of the existence of old Indian MSS. in China, I lost no 
opportunity, during the last fi.ve and twenty years, of asking 
any friends of mine who went to China to look out for · 
these treasures, but-with no result l " 
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By a piece of good fortune, I now have before me photo
graphs and tracings of a few leaves of two or three Sanskrit 
MSS. or portions of MSS. which are preserved in one of the
Chinese monasteries. In themselves these fragments may 
be considered to be of slight value ; but they prove that 
Indian MSS. do exist in China, and encourage us to hope 
that more may in time be forthcoming. 

What I possess at present, I owe to the exertions of my 
friend and former pupil Dr. A. 0. Franke, of Shanghai, to 
whom the thanks of Sanskrit scholars are due for the trouble 
which he has taken in this matter. When Dr. Franke, six 
years ago, went to China, I also urged him to look out for 
Indian MSS. ; and I now have had the pleasure of receiving
from him, on April 30th, a letter in which he writes as 
follows :-

" When, some years ago, I said good-bye to you at 
Göttingen, I promised to write about any Sanskrit MSS. 
which I might come across in China. I am rather late in 
fulfilling my promise, and even now can do so to a very 
modest extent only. But it is not my fault that such 
should be the case, for Sanskrit MSS. are indeed a rare 
article here . • . . .  The only old MS. which has yet been 
found is in a small dilapidated Buddhist monastery in the 
mountainous wilds of the T'ien t'ai shan, in the province of 
Chekiang, about 125 English miles south-west of the port 
of Ningpo, where it was seen by Dr. Edkins about thirty 
years ago. Last autumn I set out to have a look at the MS. 
myself, and I am sending you now a few results of my 
expedition. I have photographed a portion of the MS., 
which consists of twenty palm-leaves, and is evidently in
complete, and have copied other parts ; and what I am 
sending are photographs of both sides of the first and 
second leaves, and tracings of the concluding lines on 
page 24, as weil as of the writing on a leaf which is not 
numbered." 

Dr. Franke adds that by the people on the spot the MS. 
is believed to be 1300 or 1400 years old. 

In what follows I shall call the two palm-leaves, of which 
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Dr. Franke has sent photographs, A and B, and shall denote
the concluding lines of page 2 4, spoken of by him, by the
letter C, and the unnumbered leaf by the letter D.

Of the two palm-leaves which have been photographed,
B is in a perfect state of preservation. In the middle it has
the usual hole for the string by which the leaves were held
together ; and it is marked on the proper right of the back
with the figure 2, and on the left with the letter numeral dri. 
On either side of the leaf there are five lines of writing,
each of which contains from fifty-five to sixty aksharas.
The leaf A is similar to n, but Oll the proper right a portiou
of it is broken away, so that at the commencement of each
line from fi ve to six akshams are missing. This leaf also
is marked, on the proper right rnargin of the back, with
t.he figure 2, showing at once tbat A and B belong to two
different MSS. ; and it contains six lines of writing on the
first side and five on the second, also with from fifty-five
to sixty aksharas in each line. C presents two lines of well
preserved writing ; and D contains six lines, which cover
a space of about eleven and three-quarter inches broad, by
two and three-quarter inches high, and of which the begin
ning of the first line and the end of the last line are broken
away, while the rest is well preserved.

The writing on these fragments proves that the MSS to
which they belong, so far from being 1300 or 1400 years old,
were not written before the twelfth century A.D„ and may
possibly belong to the thirteenth or fourteenth century.
For A, B, and 0 exhibit the distinctly Nepalese characters,
characterized by the addition of a curve or hook to the
top of each letter, of which we find the earliest specimens
in the Nepalese MSS. of the second half of the twelfth
century; and the writing of D differs little from the. ordinary
Nägari, and may be described as that particular variety of
the Nagari alphabet which was current in parts of Bengal
about the thirteenth century A.D. On these points there can
be no doubt whatever, and it is, therefore, quite certain
that the MSS., or fragments of MSS„ which are now pre
served in the T'ien t'ai shan monastery, were brought to
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.4..-L<af 2, •• 
1 • • • • .  [d:ra] i ou1kurahiiiitk�[ra]mltn•hta· 

mantram·llDJ&t. pu11111 pr11krltam • etad.· ;!!8"i!i,L eftll.•DA jiinUti vin.ashtavnddhir
Ydamatnuit hl tad-eva miitra1il II uujab.mle oaraol praTiabta 2 so-

2 - -- [ko] "iuban4e 1 prachcblumna-
• mritJÜl nikala [.jha ]tüuihi1 :ratbil tatbil 

4uahloguft[r]·jananilili ll Bkuücb:ra bn· 
tla•n naJanfillile tu n!.ohamla eteua podeua 
dbilr&ta.\ 1 bbriatiü·b· 

3 - - - a•ai;a.am vako :J&tha duablagll· n[ri-janilnllm l :ratbu JUllO natatabha:"'· 
horo 1' lra]roli p&SIUJ& .....-Upem 1 
tatb bbilbeke jlJUlmaullvandham tarot:r· 

4 -�-„ [II•] kllm&turo mad:ra ... at-
•• ..._... iilllDoclhachltto ftbuvit!Aluv· ilhaA 1 -'Jl'TilU 8rutanllcbanilrtbi �a

duti du/llduuil • guru[r]·una cblttro.u H 
ariil&tadu/lthiJUlla· 

r, - - - - [ta P) gtihitu·t.lmln bb- 1 
"aan t&pana•A:r• malaapatbuthe(otho P) 
blmlat,u viSuJen ouauptua17aA H 
dlwmlllillltanlr·mmf,llduijanalr·aneblr· 
uu!nvU-.11tb71m prall Ju..!hocbi-

6 - 1 - - [dha]to dubtoguru ldmartbom· 
ibbamlillO natUidtdUt& U eallm1ra· :::....a..Tlnaobtabhu[,...lA prajfülniT!•btu 

lral'1lllu[pta ]bhlnulA 1 nlrindrlyaA '8etala 
ltJ·•tarkko ·na· 

L<•f 2, 6. 
1 - - - eT& Sintal 1 �rifajruat.TOpi H 

• cbild!TöcldhaA ,;,1-r1juchoobaA • cha Jobnatb&A 1 Rihajn a(P) kr•(P)A .a cha 
chlttaftjraA • cbubbmo nlohb117oga-
�am:ra" 1 -i.e- • .  2 - - til Nlhaift D>UruriniiSaA IDg&�� • 1neiidru 1 miilkJuimhaA „_un1 •. �ba "'9:kula ·�• cba •[• 1vvavuddbnA 
ß •• i\rigura[•l-alrmmlta en .<autoA· 

3 - - - - [•n1� dhutuoJi.m 1 m�nlrireio j,....t.U.'randhu ohlntAmP•1 •mmta• 
- tana.n q dh•n7l bha-'h:r&uavinuh...äügaA llilmi mabilkßmavivuddha • 

4 _ � .!. [drl]yaaukh:raJOll" mndrupra· 
„i.ge . P1. avillaohtarilpA 1 cbandrUrk· 
tamil-m prall nub,.,,_.. prajiliiuale 
•ogavalat-pravloht&A 1 anan-Ukh7amr1. 

5 _ �.:_ - gmur·najradhalo 'ghabanta U 
• Ayilchal<al eateu tataüivlvarktu (P) f7ilgi 

ua c!Aua(!) oukh�a l la'l'dba•:ra vit· 
,...,.„ ,,. &afiohayärtbi Jatdb& 11lmtttuu7 • 
uyä(!)bhe.gakartt& H •n•· 

/J,-Lesf 2, •• 
1 th17Aml H ldunlm0ndd•Nld•A prabhedam·ohA 1 udCl.l�A t1iwidbal• t.a1lltre 1arnumin 1 

tatbil nilddeSa.\ trlvldho·bha'!llt 1 taci-
ucldeOarilnlde.:..Y•A prat,udde;am.aha 1 
ptntyudd•Ho maho· 

2 dde«A lt7·wle"""1a prabhedaA 1 11fttiulrdde;.. 
k•·para ttl mahilulrddfo• ilbhlptd 1 et.au 
cha Dlrdd<.<ao:ra prabhedau 1 ellhfu;, �,;. 
J>•iY&m·.tha 1 udde.<& C•elJiidf 1 eT„dC"8• 

3 h •• t•va nlrdde;u 1 sa oha -tragitir-ucby..to 
1 atn hl nildde;o;a..iena vrlhatmntra

aJ l1gitlr. uchyate 1 Trih&ttanträntarbhU· 
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China from Northern India or Nepal not earlier than 
1200 A.D.

I give below an exact transcript of the texts of the föur 
fragments. .Although the writing of .A and B is very neat
and distinct, it is quite possible that, owing to the small 
size of the photographs, I may have misread one or two 
letters ; and the texts contain a number of clerical blunders, 
which it would hardly be worth while attempting to correct 
here. Even with these faults what I give will probably 
enable others to tell us to what works these fragments 
belong. The text of .A is throughout in the Upajati metre, 
and is in praise of Buddha, the true teacher, who is con
trasted with false teachers. B apparently is a commentary 
on a work composed in .Anushtubh verses, probably, as my 
friend Prof. Cowell suggests to me, a Tantric work con
nected with the Kalachakra-tantra. And the exact title of 
this work and the name of its author, or of the author of 
the commentary, may be given in C (Paramarthaseva or 
Tattvavalokanasei:a, composed by Pundarika or Sripundarika) . 
Of D I do not know what to make, and will only point 
out that it gives us the initial verses of Kalidasa's 
three Mahakavyas, the Kumarasambhava, Megkadüta, and 
Ragkuvamsa. 

F. KIELHORN. 
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III. D ie J a i n a  L i t t e r a t u r :  no. 124-145. 
Appendix : M a r a t h i  L i t t e r a t u r :  no. 146-148 (basiert auf San

skrit). 
Mappe mit Bildern no. 149. Varia no. 150. W,o etw� andres nicht bemerkt ist, ist die Hs. eine P ap i e r-Hs. u�d die. Sc.hnft Nagari . (aus Palmblättern bestehen no. 34 und 59 ;die Schnft ist Grantha rn no. 34 ; Malayalam in no. 59 · Bengali inno. 96 97 ; Lateinisch in no. 54 und 150).

' 

Die Jaina - Handschriften no. 124 125 126 127 128 129 130 131
132 133 134 135 136 sind von Dr. J. Klatt beschrieben. 

Was die H e r  k u n f t der Handschriften betriffi so sind 7 geschenkt von R o s e n  1852, vgl. Nachrichten d. Ges. d.
'
w. 1891 S. 107(no. 68-7�. 96-99) , 4 von E w a l d  1875 (no. 41 54 (?) 122 149), 

1 von G. B u hl  er 1879 (no. 1), 13 von B h a J,.l d arkar, vgl. Nachrichten d. Ge�. d. yv. 1888 S. 16 (no. 88 104 106 124_:_127 129 131 133-136) ; 
85 smd m den Jahren 1887-1892 von Professor Franz K i e l h or ngeschenkt worden mit der Bedingung dass deren litterarische Ausnutzung seiner Zustimmung bedarf (no. 

'
24-38 40 44-46 48-51 55 

56 60-66 7 1-83 89-95 1 02 108-114 1 19 120 130 146). Die Herkunft der übrigen ist unbekannt.
S�nskrit 1 . 761 BI. 22! cm breit , U� cm hoch von versch�edenen Schreibern zwischen 1734 und 1804 (Qake 1656 und 1 726)

geschrieben 
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Salilkrit 1-3. 417 

Ta i t t i r iy a s a 'l[t h i t a ,  Saiphitä - pätha ; in 7 KRJ>4a , hier Ash
taka genannt. Accente mit rother Tinte geschrieben. 

Ashtaka 1 ,  108 Bl. , datiert (Bl. 108•) : Qake 1699 Hemala'T{ibana
masa'l[tvatsare Karttikavadyadvada� Bhaumavasare. 

Ashtaka 2 ,  161 Bl. , datiert (Bl. 160b) : Qake 1700.23 ( d. i. 17.23) II 
Durmatinamasa'l[tvatsare Asha<!hat;uddha 11 Saumyavasara. 

· 

Ashtaka 3, 49 Bl. , datiert (Bl. 49b) : Qake 170.2 Qarvarinamasa'lfl
vatsare Paushavadya 14 caturda� Bhaumavasare. 

Ash taka 4 ,  63 Bl. , datiert (Bl. 63•) : Qake 1706 Krodhinamas<l'lfl.
vatsare Jyesh.thavadya 13. 

Ashtaka 5, 127 Bl., datiert (Bl. 127•) : Qake 1656 Rakshasanama
sa'l[tvatsare. 

Ashtaka 6, 76 Bl., datiert (Bl. 75b) : Qake 11 17.26 11 Raktakshlnama
sa'l[tvatsare Caitramase krish1!ßpakshe 1 14. 

Ashtaka 7, 77 Bl., nicht datiert. BI. 12  und 13  sind fälschlich zwischen 
Bl. 46 und 47 dieses Ashtaka gebunden ; und Bl. 14-20 zwischen 
Bl. 70 und 71 des 5 Ashtaka. 

1879 geschenkt von Dr. G. Bühler (Surat., Bombay). 

Sanskrit 2 81 + 68 BI. 35!-37 cm breit., 14t cm hoch 
geschrieben 1881 

Theile der Kap i sh/h a l a Ka /h a sa'l[t h it a; Adhyayas 1-8, 
25-32 und 34-48 , aber auch diese nicht vollständig. Oft hat der 
Schreiber kleine Lücken gelassen ; bisweilen (wie auf BI. 64\ 76b) aus
drücklich bemerkt , dass in seiner Vorlage ein Blatt fehlte. Die Ac
cente sing. mit rother Tinte geschrieben , fehlen aber auf manchen 
Seiten. (Uber eine andere Copie desselben Werkes, die wahrscheinlich 
nach derselben Hs. gemacht war, von der diese Hs. abgeschrieben ist, 
siehe L. von Schröder in seiner Ausgabe der MaitrAya\}i SaiphitA, Ein
leitung , S. xxxvm , wo die den einzelnen AdhyAyas entsprechenden 
Capitel der Maitr. S. angegeben sind). 

(a) 81 BI., enthalten AdhyAyas 1 -8, und 25-32. Die einzelnen 
Adhyayas enden : 1 auf BI. 6\ 2 auf BI. 12•, 3 auf Bl. 16\ 4 auf BI. 
2P, 5 auf Bl. 25•, 6 auf BI. 31 •, 7 auf BI. 36•, 8 auf BI. 40b (iti K a
p i  s h tha  l a-K a t h a- s a 'l[t h  i t ay a 'l[t  ash.tamodhyaya� samapta� II) ; 25
auf BI. 45\ 26 auf BL 49\ 27 auf BI. 52h, 28 auf BI. 56\ 29 auf Bl. 
61•, 30 auf Bl. 66•, 32 auf BI. 81" (iti f)riKap i s h t h a l a - Ka/ h a
s a 1(t h i t a y a 'lfl avatri'l[tf)attamodhyaya� 11 samapta� 11).

(b) 68 Bl. , enthalten AdhyAyas 34-48 (oder Theile derselben). 
Die einzelnen Adhyayas enden : 34 auf BL 2•, 35 auf BI. 6•, 36 auf 
BI. 9\ 37 auf BI. 15•, 38 auf Bl. 1 9•, 39 auf BI. 23\ 40. auf BI. 29\
41 auf BI. 36• , 42 auf BI. 41 • , 44 auf Bl. 4 7•, 46 (fälschlich als 4 7 
bezeichnet) auf Bl. 56• , 4 7 auf BI. 62b , 48 auf BL 68b (iti Kap i s h
.t h a la-K a / h  a - s a  'lfth i t  aya '/'ft ash/acatvari'l[tf)attamodltyaya� II). 

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1881 in Benares abgeschrieben und 1892 von 
ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 3 28 BI., gezählt 38 40 -45 47 48 53-57 69-83 
(77-78 nur ein Bl.) 19 cm breit, 8! cm hoch etwa 16 Jabrh. 

Bruchstücke des 13 Kawj.a des Qa t ap a t h a b r a h m atia, Weber's 

- 937 -



418 Goettingen, Universitäts-Bibliothek 

Ausgabe S. 970 z. rn-ao ; 971 s-973 a ;  973 u-974 a ;  97511 -977 , ;  
980 15-985 z. Accente und Verbesserungen mit rother Tinte geschrieben. 

Sanskrit 4: 76 Bl. 201 cm breit , 91 cm hoch ge-
schrielJen 1772 (Qake 1694 N�7!Ulana�amasa'1fl-vatsare) 

A {' v a l ay a n a�r a u t a s u tra, bIS zum Ende des 6 Adhyäya. 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 5 45 BI. 201 cm breit, 10 cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1816 (Qake 1738 Dhdtrinamasa1f1.vatsare)

Rir atiyake�  i (g r ih y a) s u t r a. 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 6 43 Bl. . 23t cm breit, 9! cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 
Nri s i'1!1- h a' s  (Na r as i '1fl. h a' s) (Jra u tap r a y o g a r a t n a  (s. 

BMJ;1.lj.ärkar's Report 1883-84, S. 26 und 344) in Versen ; basiert auf 
das Qrautasiltra des .Ä.9valäyana und Gärgya NärAyaJ}.a's Commentar, 
die häufig als sutra oder sutrakrit und vrittikrit citiert werden.

Anfang auf Bl. 1 • :  {JriGarie�aya namalt II 
Pratiamami Ga'{U2dhi�'1!1- vighnadhva1f1.�adivdkara'1fl- II 
�ava(la)mukka'1fl. sardrasi7!Ulurarutiavigraka'1fl. 1 1 1 II 
va"lUle VishtiU'1fl- jagadva7!Ulya'1!1- ni/ticalanivdsina'1!1- II 
yatkatakshaikade�ßiJ syult kritakrityalt sura api II 2 II 
mtmd'1fl-Sayuga'/avyakhydniputiQ'1fl- �autakarmatid'1fl- I I 
vijMtara1f1. guru['1!1-] naumi yatim l�v a ra b h 1 h a t i'1fl- I I 3 II 
pratiamya pa'l]iCananavaha[nft]m Umam 

rishi'1!1- tathd Oaunakam A�alayana'1fl- II 
karoti tatsutravibodhitartha'1fl. 

Pr ayog a r a t n a '1fl- Nar a s i (s i) '1fl- h a y aj v a  1 1 4 11 
Am Schlusse des ersten Theiles (BI. 12•) giebt der Verfasser über 

sich Auskunft (s. BhAJ}.gärkar, loc. cit., S. 344) : 
Jayati sa Ho � a/adere  gramavaro ndma[to] Vas ur v a lu lt  II 
yatra �Nara si'1fl.hO  jdtas tatra sunu (Bh. tatsunur anu)gataft 

Ka�'1fl- ll 97 II 
Avy(try)anvayavata�o(so) Na r a y a � a b  h a .t t a lt(tt-a)sa'1!1-inakali 

Kawa'Tfl ll 
Ammayj ca suputram G o p i (p i) n at ha'Tfl vipa�cita'I!' sushuvo(ve) • H 98 II 
Gopinathabudhdnu[ja ]yajvana(yajva)�imanN r i s i "!' h a vi�acite (ra

cite) smin II 
{Jr au t a p r a y o g a r  a t n e yayajamanasya 1) dar�apurtiamiisavidhir 

uktali 11 199 11 II II iti dar�apurtiamdsayor hautrakarikd II II 
Die Anfangsworte dieser Verse werden öfter am Ende von Ab

schnitten wiederholt. 
Schluss auf BI. 43b: ity avabhrithesh.tikarikii 11 11 Dhu'Tfl4hirajabkatta

syatmajaKrishtiabhat.tena likhita'I!' I I 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

1) Lies yaJam4nasya, aber der Vers bleibt falsch. 
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Sanakrit 4-9. 419 

Sanskrit 7 109 Bl. 21 cm breit, 10 cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 
M a k e� abh  atta '  s Hi ratiyake� i  S m a r t ap r ayo  g a r a t n a, 

genannt M ahe<}  a b h  a.t.ti. 
Anfang : (JriGatie�dya namalt II �rjgurucarati<ibhya'1fl. namalt II Pratiamya Gopalam ana'T{itamayanetrii'1fl-Cal<ina7!Ulitagopavri[ "!' ]da'Tfl 

s ma r t  ap r a yoga'1!1- vidadhati yatnad d h i r a  ti y ak e� Zy  avidkau Ma
k e �  a lt  11 1 11 Sa t y as  h atjh a m u n i'Tfl va'l{Ule svartiake�avirajita'1fl- II
yonush.theyapadarthdn<i'lf' kramakalpam akalpayat II 2 II yatk[ita'1fl- ve�a_
vad vfittim adriya'1fl.te viparr.italt II M a tri  da  t t a � cira'T{i Jiydd vritti
rupetia tattvavit II 3 II atha Sa'TflSkara�a��M.ahakhyaprakarar.iatrayepi 
Hiratiyake�arttakarmatiU,.'Tfi prayogo pidhi(vidhi)yate II 

Schluss auf Bl. 1098 : Apasta'Tflbadisvatulyagra'1{1lhan alocya yatna
talt I I kevala'Tfl vaidika�addha1wera'{l-dj jatabuddhind II kritalt Ka�ya'Tfl 
Mah e r e n a  prayoga[�] smartakarmatid'Tfl I I atranuktQ'1fl- durukta'Tfl vd
mater ma"lUlya[c] chrutasya va II sanmdrgadarrakair eta(c] chodhya'!!". 
sydd bahuvedibhilt I I  anena priyatd'1fl- devo Gopalalt kuladawatam II . II iti
�riS atyas  h atj ha  h iratiyak e�i - sm  ar  tap rayog ara tne  Vai�am
payana-M a h ade v atmaja - M a h e � a b  h a .t .t a kritau sa'Tflskaraprakara
tia'Tfl samapta'Tfl 11 11 �bhaifi bhavatu 11 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 8 96 BI. 23t cm breit , 121 cm hoch ge-

schrieben 1788 (Qake 1710) 
Gov  i n d a r es h a' s Agn ish t o  m ap r a yoga  (s. Weber's Ver

zeichniss der Berliner Hss., no. 1453). 
Anfang auf Bl. Ih : G o v i n d a � e s h a sudhiya Qeshayajn e � a s u

nuna 1 kramapraptalt p rayogo y a m  a g n i s h to m a s y a  tikhyate 11 1 11 
Schluss auf Bl. 96a: Sa'Tfltishthategnishtomalt Sa'1fl.tishtkategnish.tomalt II 

II �i V asudevarpatiam astu II II �iKrish'{l-dya namalt I I  II (Jake 1710 Kila
kanamasa'Tflvatsare Jesh.tharuddhashashthi'Tflduvasare likhitam ida'Tfl soma
yagapustaka'1fl. Ga'T[l.dhe-ityupanamaka Trya'f/lbakabkattailt I I 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 9 83 Bl. 26 cm breit, 10 cm hoch geschrieben 
1783 (Qake 1705) 

Ä d h a n ap rayog a oder Pr a y ogar a t n a b h u s h d  des Na� a
h a s t  y a, eines Schülers des A n a n  t a. Die Accente der Mantras smd
mit rother Tinte geschrieben. 

Der sehr fehlerhafte Anfang lautet Bl. 1 b : QrWa'!':e�a!!.a namalt II 
Sarasvatyai namalt II �iyajnanarayatiasa'Tflgaya sahaparwdraya n�malt I I
namata vitatavi�a'1!1- yadvisalt kilasa druhi1µ.widhutavddyd yadvif'hd_sd
vabh�i I I nigamavitapiMja'1!1- vyaktam avyaktam adya'Tfl ramamitavitd
na'Tfl tatsado'f/lbMva'T{l{jamya'1!1- � mayi vastu kim apy astu tara'!!'�ya tra
yltnaya'f/l II pa�avopi vinaydsam dsan yatrdpavargitialt II 2 II titirskatd'f!l 
tarir iva dhvamtadurvaravaridhim II satkarmasiiksM bhavatdd A n a '1!1-
t alt  sa gurur �ayi II yady api p�hatayonyalt sa�i �adhdnY,_<ilt krit"?i 
kritibhilt II dipa�kheva tadatho tanmpyesha'1!1- tanotu vispashtan tl mun�
sutrasa'TflSaktabhiiskyoktiprithumauktikailt II Pr a y o g a r  a t n a b hu s ha i-
sha grQ1f1.thyate �ish.tatushtaye II. • 

Schluss auf Bl. 83• : iti A d  h a n a p r a y o galt  samaptaft II II (Jake 
1705 Qobkananamasa'lf'vatsare Mdghamase ftildapakshe daramyd'f/i 10 
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taddine samdpta� II .hastdkshara Abagar{ldheyasya pustaka'T{t II II iti Na
v a h a  s t y a krita A d h d n a p r a y og a� samapt� II . . . 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 10 21 Bl. 23! cm breit , 12t cm hoch 

geschrieben 1 788 (Qake 1710)
<)es h a' s Pa Q u b an d h ap r a y o g a. 
Anfang auf Bl. lb : Atha Pa Q U b a 'T{t d h a p r a  y o g  o likhyate I I II ta

sya U<Jagayane purvapakshe devanakshatre revatya'T{t va amdvasyayd'T{t 
vd yajaniye vanushthana'T{t II Schluss auf Bl. 20b : Qrdvatiadicatur
shu parvasu pa�� karttavya iti kdla� II iti B a u d  h d y an a sUtranuscM 
Pa Q u b a 'T{t d h ap r a y og a �  samapta� 11 11 iti <)es h a kritaPa Q u b a'Tft
d h ap r a y og a �  II II QrtK.rishtiarpatiam astu II II II Qake 1710 Kilaka
ndmasa'T{tvatsare Kdrltikakrishtidshtamya'T{t tithau Guruvasare maghd
nakshatre taddine Trya'T{tbakabhattagarpdhena svlirthoddeQena pardrthod
deQena likhita'T{t Paruprayogoyam iti II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 11 94 BI. 24 cm breit , 12 cm hoch ge-

schrieben 1802 (Qake 1724)
V d s u d e v a  di k s h it a' s B au dh a y a ni y a Ma hag n i c a y a n  a

P r a y o g a (s. Rajendralal's N otices , no. 836). Die Accente der Man
tras sind mit rother Tinte geschrieben. · 

Das von Rajendralal gegebene Colophon steht auch hier am Ende 
des 19 Adhyaya (BI. 87b). Darauf folgt (Bl. 88a) : Pa.tanakara�iBalakri
shtiadikshitarthe tat Saccha'T{tbhUbha.ttair likhita'T{t rubha'Tft 1 11 gra'T{ttha
sa'T{tkhya 1 2100 I I atha sautramatiicayan&qiga avaQyaka'T{t karttavya'Tft 1
tatra prayog� 1 • . • 

Schliesst auf Bl. 94• : iti B o d h dy a n dg n i c ay a n ap r a y og a �  
samdpta� ! Qake 1724 Du'T{tdubMndmasa'T{tvatsare dakshitidyane varshart
tau Qravatie mdsi krishr;apakshe trayodaf}ya'Tft likhitam ida'Tft M a h li g
n i c a y a n  a pustaka'T{t Ga'T{tdhopanamna Trya'T{tbakabha,ttena QriKrish
tiaprasadai� I I 

Geschenkt 1887

Sanskrit 12 
19 Jahrh. 

· 

von Prof. Kielhorn. 
14 + 54 Bl. 21! cm breit, 9! cm hoch

(a) 14 Bl. Vy as a ti r,,th a' s  Mati <Ju kopa n i s h a d b h a-
s h y a.t i k a, ein Commentar zu An a n d a t ir t h a' s  Ma 'l} <]u k op a n i-
s h a d b h as h y a. • 

Schliesst auf Bl. 14• : iti �imadA n a 'Tft d a  t i  r t h a bhagavatpada
caryaviracitaM a m  4 ukop a nish a d b h a s  h y a t i k a  J a y  a t f r th apU
jyacaratiar;ishya V y a s a t t r t h a viracita samaptd II Qrl0 II ida'T{t pustaka'T{t 
Yakku'T{tdiRaghave'T{tdrasuta.Ä'l}'l}ena likhita'T{t paropakfirartlta1p,. 

(b) 54 BI. Qr in i v a s a' s  Mati <Ju k op a n i s h a d b h a s h y a-
v i vr i t ti �  Pa d dr t h a dip i k d, ein anderer Commentar zu dem
selben Werke. 

Anfang auf BI. 1 b :  Qakshurddisthito yo hi jdgradadipravarlta"fµi� II 
viQVddiropita'Tft Vydsa'T{t va'T{tdeha'T{t Madhvavallabha'T{t II 1 11 QrimadA-na
'Tft d a  t i r t h a r y d n J a  y a r y ddi'T{tQca sanmunin I I namdni parayd bha
ktya smrityd sarveshtaddn aha'Tft II 2 II yena veda'T{ttabhdshyatii vivri
tdni mahatmand II ta'T{t vande V y a s a t i r t h akhya'Tft Ja y a r d j a  niske-
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vakam II 3 II pra'l}amya y a d a  V a c a r y a gur1t'1}a'T{t padapa?[tkaje II M a'T{t
du k o p an i s h a d  b h a s h y a v i v  r i t t  i �  kriyate maya 11 4 11 · 

Schluss auf BI. 54• : yair aha'Tft rukavat samyak f}ikshitosmi kri
palubhi� II tan va'T{tde Y a d  a v a ca  r y an V e d e  Q a munisevakan II 2 II 
II iti Qrlmad Y adupatyac�ryapujyap

.
adaradha_kena: Qr i  n i v a

. 
s e n a �ira_

cita M a 'T{t<]u k op a n i s  k a d b  h a s h y  a v i v  r i t t  ilp Pa d a r t  h a  dip i
k d k h y a  samapta 11 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 13 42 BI. 27 cm breit, 12 cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 
S u r  e Q  a' s (Su r e Q v ar a' s) T a i t t i r i  y a k a p· u  t i v  a r tti k a. 
Schluss auf Bl. 42a : Taittiriyakasarasya varttikamritam uttama'T{t II 

maskari'T{tdrapratiUasya bhashyasyaitad vivecana'T{t II 20 II mumukshusar
thavahasya B h a v a na[varttika'T{t]mabkrito yate/p II f}ishyaQ calcara tad
bhaktya Sur e Q a k h y o  maluirthavit 11 21 11 II II II iti Ta i t t iriy a lc a
f} r u t e r  v ar t t i k a 'T{t  samaptam 11 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
S11nskrit 14 64 BI. 30 cm breit, 13 cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 
A n  a n d a j n  a n a' s Ta i t t i r i  y a k a v a r  t t i k a t z k  a ,  ein Co m-

m e n t a r  zum vorhergehenden Werke. 
Schluss auf Bl. 64b : Paraparaguru'T{t natva sa'T{tpradayanusaratalp II 

vyakrita'T{t sa1]'1f}rahetiaiva Ta i t tidy
.
a ka: v

.
a r t t i k a 'ffl; 1 1 1 11 �a ceya'Tf!

vyakriya prUi'T{t bhagavaty eva kurvati I I ciraya varttata'Tft Krishtie tri
sh�'Tft tyaktvanyagaminl'T{t 11 2 II. JI iti. f}Yi!f!atparamaha'T{tsaparivrajalca
caryasya �i<)u d d h

.
a n.a 'T d a  pUJY?pad�r;tshyr;sY.a bha!Jav

.
adA n a 'Tft d a

j n an a viracita Tai t t i r iy a k a v  a r t t i k a .t i k a  samapta II 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 11> 14 Bl. 32t cm breit , 20t cm hoch 

19 Jahrh. 
Ta i tt i r i y ap ra t i Q a k h y a ;  mit dem Originale verglichene 

Abschrift einer Qake 1697 datierten Hs. 
Anfang auf Bl. 1 b : QrtGa'l}ef}aya nama� II 
BhaliJiyukta� pra'Y}amyaha'T{t GatieQaCaratiadvaya'Tft II 
gurun api gira'T{t devim ida'T{t vakshyami lakshatia?ft 1 11 

atha vartiasamamnaya� 11 atha navadita� samanaksharar;i 11 
Schluss auf Bl. 14b , mit. dem Datum des Originals : Qake 1697 

Manmathanamasa'T{tvatsare AQvinaQuklapa'T{tcadaQya'T{t Ravau Pu'l}ya
grame lilchitam ida'T{t pra t iQ  a k h y a 'T{t  1 1 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kie!Jiorn. 

Sanskrit 16 118 BI. 32! cm breit , 20! cm hoch 
geschrieben 1866 (Qake 1788) 

T r i b h a s h y a r a t n a ,  Commentar (vivara�) zum Ta i tt i r i y a-
p r a t i  Q a k h y a ;  Abschrift einer Qake 1 708 datierten Hs.

Anfang auf BI. 1 b :  QriGa'Y}ef}aya nama� II . 
(Jukla'T{tbaradhara?[t Vish'l}U'Tft Qaf}ivat11;a'Tft catu�bhuJa'Tft II 
prasannavadana?ft dhyaye tsa(sa)rvavighnopar&rpl,aye 11 1 II 
bhaktiyukta� pratiamyaha'T{t GatieQaca�a'!'11-dvaya'T{t I I 
gurun api gira'T{t dev!m ida1f! vakshyami laksha'l}a'Tft I I 2 I I
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vyakkyana'f{t pr&ir;Q,kkyasya vikskya V a r a r u c a  dika'f{t 11 
krita'f{t tri b k a s k y a r a tna'f{t yad bkasate bhusurapriya'f{t II 
Schluss auf BI. 118a: eva'f{t sa'ffl{}Opa'ffl{Javedalaksharia'f{t Tr i bkO,.. 

s h y a ra ttia'f{t sa'f{tpUrria'f{t 1 rrlvedapurnskarpariam astu 1 II f)ake 1708 
Parabhavanamasa'f{t[ va ]tsare OravariavadyanavamiBkriguvasare TribhO,.. 
shyaratna'f{t sampU,rria'f{t 1 KilaMra (Kielhorn) namakasahebasyeda'f{t pu
staka'f{t II (Jake 1788 Kskayanamasa'f{tvatsare Kartike mase fUklapakshe 
paurriamasya'f{t tithau Guruvasare ida'f{t pustaka'f{t samapta'f{t 11 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 17 27 BI. 32! cm breit , 20! cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

A. n an t a b k atta' s Commentar, genannt Pa d a r t h ap r a ka r a  
zum Vajasaneyi-pratirakkya, Adhy!yas 3 und 5.

'

Bl. 19a :  iti frimatprathamarukkiNag a d e v a b k a .t,ta tmajena frl
ma[ d-A] n a 'f{t t a b k a t t e n a viracite �imatKatyayanaprarittaprati� 
lckyasutrabhaskye trittyodkyaya'IJ, samapta'IJ, II 

BI. 27b : iti rrimadA. n a 'f{t t a b h at t a viracite Katyayanapranita-
pratiralchyabhashye Pa dar t h ap r a k a r e  pa'T{l,camodhyayal,t II 

· 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 18 53 BI. 32! cm breit , 20! cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

R a m ara r man' s P r a t i rakhyajy o tsna ,  ein anderer Com
mentar zum V<ijasaneyi-pratirakhya (s. Weber, no. 1463).

Schliesst auf Bl. 53b: U'f{tkagnisaptaku 1739 mite raka 1rvaravat
sare II Isharukladaramya'f{t friSi d d h e rv a r a tanublt[u]va 11 1 11 Ramena 
racita Pra tica k k y ajyo ts n a  samarpita II 

· 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 19 41 Bl. 20! cm breit , 10-f- cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

. yier !'ed�n .q a ,  bezeichnet al� f) i k s h a - c a t u s h .t a y a ;  Pa
ri i n i y a pks k a  BI. Jb-7b ;  Jy o t is h a  bis Bl. llb · Oh a n d a s  bis 
BI. 20b ; Nig h a ri .tu bis BI. 41a.

' 

Anfang auf Bl. 1 b: (JrWarieraya namah II O'f{t II A.tha f i k s h a m  
pravakshyami Pariin 1- y a'f{t ma,ta'f{t yatha 11 • Schluss auf Bl. 41,.":
ifi Nig h arf!te  pa'f{tCamodhyayal,t II II iti r iks  h a c a  tusht a y a  sam
apta'IJ, II II Ram II friprasan II 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 20 85 BI. 32 cm breit , 22 cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1845 (Qake 1767) 

D e v ar aj a y aj v a n' s Nig h a ri t u b h a s h y a. 
• �chliesst : iti D e V a r a j a  y a j V a kritir devataka'T{l,<f,anirvacanavy
akhyane pa'f{tchamo 'dhyayal,t samapta'IJ, II II friLakshmiNaraya1}<irpariam 
astu II II f)ake 1767 f)ravariafUkla _5 Budltavara taddine sa1f!Pu0•

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit
. 

21 175 Bl. , nur auf einer Seite beschrieben (Bl. 
139-140 zwischen Bl. 116 und 117 gebunden) ,  21 cm breit 34 cm 
hoch geschrieben 1870

· ' 
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D a.'l s e lb e We r k. 
Für Prof. Kielhorn in Poona abgeschrieben , und 1892 von ihm 

geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 22 3l Bl. 241 cm breit , 12 cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

Die Ä r a ri y a () i k s ha ,  mit Oomm e n t ar (s. Indian Antiquary,
vol. V p. 193). 

Anfang auf Bl. 1 b : f)rtGa1}<idhipataye namal,t II II 
V,.ighnaraja'Tfl- prariamyadau Vdsudeva'f{t ca kamada'T{t II 
A r ari y a ri k s h avyakhy a n a m  aha'lfl- vakshye yathamati 11 1 II 

praripsitapratiba'f{tdhakavighnavighataya krita'f{t ma'ffl{Jala'f{t gra'f{tthato 
nibadhnan svagra'l{tthasya prayojana'f{t ca darraya'f{tf cikirshita'f{t prati-
janUe II II · 

Gariapatim abhiva'T{l,dyavadyajatamayaghna'Tfl, . . • 

Schluss auf Bl. 31 • :  ity Ä r a  ri y  a f Us hab  h a s h  y a'f{t sa'f{tpUr
ria'lfl- 11 

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Maisur abgeschrieben und 1892 von
ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 23 19 Bl. (paginiert wie ein europäisches Buch), 
17  cm breit, 21 cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 

Die Katyay a n a r i k s h a  (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 196).
Anfang auf S. 1 :  (JriGarieraya nama'IJ, 1 Yaj na v a l ky a  uvaca 1 

athOJas traisvaryalaksharia'f{t vyakhyasyamal,t 1 udattar canudattar ca . . .  
Schluss auf S. 37 : abhidhanaparo nitya'l{t prayarcittiyate naral,t 

II 169 II (s. Benares Sanskrit Series, no. 35, p. 35, Vers 231).
Von Dr. Räjendraläl Mitra 1875 für Prof. Kielhorn besorgte Ab-

schrift ; von diesem 1892 geschenkt. 
Sanskrit 24 4 BI. 32 cm breit, 20 cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
Die Ker av a r i k s h a (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 193).
Anfang auf Bl. i a :  Kerav i r i k s h a  II II 
Natva Gariapati'f{t deva'Tfl- parilJhaska'f{tkasutraka'f{t II 
ucyate Kerav eneda'f{t ved<idhyay?,sukkaptaye 11 1 11 
Schluss auf Bl. 4• : iti ltf.adhya'f{tdiniyavedaparibhasha'f{tkasutrarii II

II iti K e f a V a f i k s h a samapta II II lekhakarta bha.t.taJ ayafa'f{tkaro Jage
rvariyal,t II • • . 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 25 11  BI. 38 cm breit, 18 cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
Die Car ayarityari k s h a ,  auch Car ayarii  Ma h a r i ks h a  

und Oar a ya ri t ya k a m  genannt (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 194).
Anfang auf BI. 111 : ()qi, namo Naraya1}<iya 
()qi, Prak prapadye vibhu'f{t bhaktya sarvalokapitamaham 
fiksha'f{t sakshat pravakshyami tenaivalapitam aham 
O a r a y atii 'f{t m a hari k s h a'lfl- praval•shyamy anupurvaral,t 
nivodhata vudhair jusht<i,'T{I, nitya'f{t vanmalarantaye 
var1}<ina'lfl- caiva sankhyana'l{t Sa'Tfl-jil<i sthana'f{t p,ithagviiiham 
svaras savyanjanar caiva tesha'Tfl- bhedam areshata'IJ, 
Schluss auf BI. 11  b : 
ya ida'f{t pathate nitya'Tfl- ya() ca ca(va)dhyapayed dvijam 
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asyartka'l[t vudkyate yo vai vrakmciloka'l[t sa gacckati 
iti Car aya?J i y a t; i k s kaya'l[t dat;amodhyaya'/p 10 II 

Von Prof. Bühler für Prof. Kielhorn in Kaymir besorgte Abschrift; 
von diesem 1892 geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 26 9 Bl. 31t cm breit, 20 cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
(Jikshap anji k a, ein kurzer Commentar zur Pa'f)-i n i ya t; iksha 

(s. Indian Antiquary , vol. V p .  195). Abschrift einer Samvat 1903 
datierten Hs. 

Anfang auf Bl. 1 a :  Oqi nama'/p II t;riN,risi'l[tkaya nama,fi II
Patu vo nikashagrava matihemna'/p Sarasvati II 
prajnetarapariccheda'l[t vacasaiva karoti ya 11 1 II 
Chmpila'IJkcilpanirulctani vivritaniha suribhi'IJ 11 
t; i k s h a  tv avivrita yasmat tasmat ta'l[t vivri?Jomy alta'l[t 11 2 11 
Schluss auf Bl. 9a (mit dem Datum des Originals) :  iti (Ji k s k a-

p a '1[t j i k a Sa'l[tpt),r"Ji'i II Sa'l[tvat 1903 na Bhddrapadamase t;uklapakshe 
7 t;riBkriguvasare . . .

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 27 77 BI. 24t cm breit , , 12 cm hoch 
19  Jahrh. 

Die Bka radvaj a t; i k s ha ,  mit Oomm e n t a r  (s. Indian Anti
quary, vol. V p. 195 und E. Sieg's Ausgabe, Berlin 1892).

Anfang auf Bl. 1 b :  (JriHayagrivaya nama'/p II Hari'/p O'l[t II I I B h ti-
r a d  v aj a t; i k s h a  s a v  y a kky a n a 'l[t  II II

Oqi Ga'f)-et;a'l[t pra?Jipatyaha'l[t sa'f{tdekana'l[t nivrittaye 1 
t;iksham anupravakshyami vedana'l[t mulakara?Ja'l[t II 
Schluss auf BI. 77a : 
yo janati B h a r ad v aj a t; i k s h a m  artkasamanvita'l[t II 
sa brahmatokam apnou grakamedht uriha'l[t yatM 11 

t;loka'l[t ll 133 ll ll Hari� om ll ll B h a r a d v aj a t; i k s h a v y a k h y a  sa
mapta II 01ft II t;r1Krish'f)-arpa?Jam astu I I 

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Maisiir abgeschrieben, und 1892 von 
ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 28 50 Bl. (nur auf einer Seite beschrieben) ;  32! cm 
breit, 20 cm hoch 19 J ahrh. 

Die Yajna v a l k y ct t; i ks h a  (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 196).
Abschrift einer Samvat 1820 datierten Hs. 

Anfang auf m: 1 :  (JriGa?Jet;aya nama'/p II t;riYajnavalkyaya nama'IJ 11
Athatas traisvarycilaksha?Ja'l[t vyakhyasyama'/p II udattat; canudattat; ca . . . 

Schluss auf BI. 50 : yat ki['1!t]cid vanmaya1ft loke sarvam atra 
pratisk.thitam iti II iti y a j n a V a l  k y 0 k t  a f) i k s h a samaptim agamat 
II sa'f{tvat 1820 II . • • 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 29 10 Bl. 32! cm breit , 20 cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

Die Brikadyajn a va l k y a t; i k s k a  (s. Indian Antiquary , vol.
V p. 196). 

Anfang auf Bl. 1 a :  QriGa?Jet;aya nama'/p II I I Athatas trisvarala
ksha?Ja'l[t vyakkyama'/p II ud.attr;it; canudattat; ca • • • 
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Schluss auf Bl. 10a : iti t;riYajna v a l ky a viracita b r i h a c c k i
kska  samapta II . . .  

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 30 14 Bl., nur auf einer Seite beschrieben ; 1 1  cm 
breit, 1 7  cm hoch 19 J ahrh. 

Die L o m a t; i  (Ji k s h a  (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 196).
Anfang auf Bl. 1 a : (JriGa?Jet;aya nama'/p II Samavedaya nama'/p II
Oqi L o m a t;i n ya'l[t pravakshyami G argacar y y e?Ja ci'f{ttitam. 
Schluss auf Bl. 14• : iti L o m a s i  s i k s h a  samapta t;Ubham astu 

O'l[t Oa[n]drat;ekharaya nama'/p 0'1[t Vamadevaya nama'/p II 
Von Dr. RA.jendralal Mitra 1875 für Prof. Kielhorn besorgte Ab

schrift ; von diesem 1892 geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 31 7 Bl. 20t cm breit , 14t cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1876 (Qake 1798) 

D as s elbe  We r k. 
Schluss auf Bl. 7h : iti L om a t;l t; i k s k a  samapta II t;Ubka'l[t bhU

yat (Jake 1798 DhatrinamaSa'l[tvatsare Paushe mase caturthya'l[t sam
aptam ida[1'ft] pustakam. 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 32 4 Bl. 24! cm breit , 12 cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

Die Vas i s h.t h a t; i k s k a ,  mit Oo m m e n t a r; unvollständig (s.
Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 196).

Anfang auf Bl. 1 b : (JrlGa?Jet;aya nama'/p II II Svara'l[t svarac canu-
svarat vya'f{tjana'l[t vya'l[tjane pare 11 11 

Schluss auf Bl. 4b : catusk.tayanuvaka'f{tS trin avapyadkyapayed 
budha/J II II II t;rl,qu[ru]bhyo nama'IJ 11 . � . 

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Ma1sur abgeschrieben und 1892 von 
ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 33 130 Bl. 24t cm breit , 12 cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

.Die Vy a s a t; i k s h a  �it
. 

dem Oom m e n t.are ,  g:enannt Ved a
t a ija s a ,  des Su r y a -Nar a y aya (? ; s. In

.
�1a� Antiquary

,
, vol.. V

pp. 196-198, wo dies Werk nach dieser Hs. ausfuhrhcher beschrieben ist). 
Anfang auf BI. lh : (Jrlgurubkyo nama'/p II t;ubham astu I I Vy asa

t; i k sh a v y a k k y a II II
Vagit;aprabli,itistutya'l[t pra?Jamyaka'l[t Ga?}adhipam II
karomi Vy a s a t; i k s h a.y a vyakhyana"l}: V:e t a t a i j a s a 'f{t I I . 

Brakmadibhir devai'/p sarvai stutya'l[t Ga"Jlldkipam akan namaskrüya 
Vy a s  at; iks  k a  y a vyak�yanan1P_�1ft v e�.a t a.ij a sa 1ft laks_ka?Ja'l[t ve
dasya teja'lp tatsa'l[tba'l[tdhi vedataiJasam iti bhashya'l[t karomi II • 

(JriVasudeva'l[t varada'l[t pra"Jllmya <;rtmadGa?Jet;a'l[t vacasa'l[t ca 
dem'f{t ll 

"iksham pravakshye t;rutikara"Ji'iwa'l[t subodkaka'l[t laksha"Jllf)ir„ · skabhU8ha'T{t 11 
Schluss auf Bl. rnoa : 
Odr a tar a'l[tg i ?J a  .T) a s a r; i,k sh a y.a �ha�kya� uttama'l[t II
Vel a mt k a n y apur1ataSv a r a v a dh a n  rna  krüa'T{t I I  I I 

- 945 -



426 Goettingen, Universitäts-Bibliothek 

iti �iVela m i k a ny a Sv a r a v  ad h a n iviracite Vya s a r; i ks h a.. 
v i v a r a ?t e  uccara!l-aprakara�1[i Sa7[ipU�'Tf1. II II Vy asas i k sha  Sa'Tf1.
pur!l-a'Tf1. II 

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Maistlr abgeschrieben und 1892 von 
ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 34 79 Palmblätter ; 30! cm breit, 5 cm hoch 
in Grantha Schrift des 18 (?) Jahrh. 

Dasselb e We rk m it dem se lben  Oo  m me n t a re. 
Die Unterschrift am Ende des 1 Capitels lautet : iti �iSur y a· 

n araya  ?taviracite Vedata ijase Vy a s  a r; tkshav i v qr a '{l- e  Sa1[1.jna
prakara�'Tf1. samaptam. Am Schlusse , ähnlich wie in der vorherge
henden Hs., Qri ran ta r ang i n a0• Datiert auf BI. 79• : Rudhiro
dgarinamasa7[ivathsaran Tulamasa'Tfl. 27 teti budhan Saumyavasara'Tf1. 
samapta'Tf1. I . • . Naraya?tan svahastalikhita'Tf1. 1 . . • 

Für Prof. Kielhorn in Maistlr gekauft und 1892 von ihm geschenkt. 
Sanskrit 35 19 BI. 241 cm breit , 12 cm hoch 

1 9  Jahrh. 
Qi ksh a s a m u c c a y a  (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 198). 
Anfang .auf BI. Jb : QriGa'{l-er;aya nama!i II Qt k s h a s a m u c c a

Y am II O'lft II Adyii shoif.har;a svariir; ca kathitiir; r;eshalJ, khalu vya1[1.jana'Tf1. . . .
Schluss auf BJ. 19b :  iti Qtksh a s a m u c c a y a lJ  samapta[t 11 
Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Maistlr abgeschrieben und 1892 von 

ihm geschenkt. 
Sanskrit 36 33 BI. 24t cm breit , 12 cm hoch 

19 Jahrh. 
Die S a r v a s a7[i m a t ar; ik s h a, mit Oommentar (s. Indian Anti

quary , vol. V p. 198, und A. 0. Franke's Ausgabe , Göttingen 1886).
Anfang auf BI. lb : Qrlgurubhyo nama!i II r;ubham astu II Sarva-

s a 'Tf1. m  a t  a r; iks  hav  y.dkh ya prara1[ibha!i II I!
Dhyatva sarvajagµnnatha'Tf1. Sa'Tf1.ba'Tf1. sarvarthasadhaka'Tf1. II 
vyiikhyiiyatedhuna r; iksha  Sa r v a s  a1[im a t a l a k s  h a ?t a  II 
kripalu'Tf1. varada'Tf1. deva'Tf1. pra?tipatya Gajanana'Tf1. II 
dvitvadina'Tf1. pravakshyami laksha'{l-a'lfl. s a r v a s a1[ima ta 'Tfl. 1 1 
Schluss auf BI. 33b : . 

ß a r v  a Sa'Tf1. m a t a r;i ks h api Sa7[ipradayanusarata{t n 
Vasudevaprasadena vyakhyata laksha'{l-ena vai II 135 II 
iti Sa r v a s a 1[im a t a r; i k s h a savyakhya sa'Tfl..PUr� II 
Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Maistlr abgeschrieben und 1892 von 

ihm geschenkt. 
Sanskrit 37 33 BI. 24! cm breit, 12 cm hoch

19 Jahrh. 
Die Sidd h a n tar;iks k a  des Qrinivasad i k s k i t a, mit Oo m

m e n t a r ;  unvollständig (?) (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 198). 
Anfang auf BI. 1 • :  QriGa'{l-l'idhipataye nama[t II II 
8a7[ipra�mya sakalaikakara'{l-a'Tf1. 

BrahmaRudramukhamaulibkU8ha�'Tf1. 
laksha?ta'Tf1. r;rutigira'Tf1. vilakska'{l-a'Tf1. 

Qdn i v as am a k k i n a  prar}iyate 11 1 11 
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Schluss auf BI. 33h : Siddka'Tf1. t ar; tksha savyakkyana'Tf1. sa'Tf1.
ptir'{l-a'Tf1. II II r;rimate Hayagrivaya nama[t II 

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Maistlr abgeschrieben und 1892 von 
ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 38 7 BI. 201 cm breit , 321 cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

A t k a r v a v e d o k ta'Tfl. Jyo t i s k am (s. Weber no. 1506) : wie die 
Berliner Hs. , Abschrift einer 1661 (Saipvat 1718) geschriebenen Hs. 
des Deccan College. 

Für Prof. Kielhorn abgeschrieben und 1892 von ihm geschenkt. 
Sanskrit 39 109 BI., theilweise beschädigt, gezählt als 1-3 

19-21 23-93 95 96 98-127 ; 24 cm breit, 1 3! cm hoch 
18 Jahrh. 

Bhag a v a dgi ta, mit freier Übersetzung oder Erklärung in Gu
jaratt. 

AdhyA.ya 2 schliesst auf BI. 27b ; .  3 auf BI. 35• ; 4 auf BI. 43• ; 
5 auf BI. 48•; 6 auf BI. 55b ; 7 auf BI. 60b ; 8 auf BI. 65b ; 9 auf 
BI. 71 b ;  10 auf BI. 78b ; 11 auf BI. 89b ; 12  auf BI. 93• ; 13 auf BI. 
98•; 14 auf Bl. 102h ; 15 auf BI. 106• ; 16 auf BI. 109h ; 17 auf BI. 
114•; und 18 auf BI. 125h. 

Sanskrit 40 113 BI. (gezählt als 2-1 14; BI. 1 fehlt) ; 28 cm 
breit, 12! cm hoch geschrieben 1550 (Saipvat 1607) 

Qiv a s a h a sr a n a m a n ,  aus dem Anm;iAsanaparvan des Mahä
bhärata, mit dem Oo m m en t ar e, genannt Guif.hartk a d ipika, des 
Ha r i n a t k a ,  eines Sohnes des Väsudeva , und Schülers des QrikAn
tabhatta (BI. 2h) und (BI. 113•) des Lakshmidhara (s. Aufrecht's Oxf. 
Cat. p. 132, über desselben HarinAtha Ramavilasakavya). 

Aus den einleitenden Versen, die nicht vollständig sind, vgl. BI. 2•: 
ci'Tf1.la'Tf1. vrühti na kuru putra madiya bhakta[t 

�iVa su d e v a tanayo Ha r i n a t ha r; a r m ma 1 
9 r i k a 'Tf1. t a b  k a .t t a racitamalavagvilasask 

.tik� kariskyati r;ubkl'i'Tf1. Oitika'Tf1.tkanamna'ffl. II 13 II
BI . 112b : {Jrika'Tf1. t a L akshmi d k a r aV a s u d  ev  a n  
BI. 113• : gurun namamy ekatanun udaran I 

yadpadapadm<i'Tfl.gulirey,umatra 
Sarasvati manmukka avirasU 11 1 

iti f(ridharmalwakmamlma'lfl.Sopadhyayacaryar;rlL a k s km i d k a r a _pUjya
pti,daf(iskyabkat.ta?iH a r i nath  a viracita Qiv asak  asr  an  am a .t i ka 
Guif.k a r t k adip ika samapta ß 

Schluss auf BI. 114• : iti �1,Mahabharate r;atasahasry� sa1[ihi
tayam anur;asanike parva'{l-i f(ri{Jivasakasrant$ma Sa1[1.pUr!l-�'Tf1. sabha
skya1[i II II II Sa'Tf1.vat 1607 varshe Bhadrapadasitapakskask.tamy� titkau 
Gurudine likkitam ida'Tf1. Qivanam� sahasra'Tf1. II mUlaprati[t. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 41 142 BI. 18 cm breit, 221 cm hoch nach

Art eines europäischen Buches , wahrscheinlich für einen Europäer 
gesclujeben geschrieben im Jahre Vikarin (1839 n. Chr.) 

.Ar;v amedhikap a r v a n , in 67 Adhy&yas (s. Aufrecht's Oxf. 
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Cat. p. 4 no. 32). Die Zahl der Adhyayas ist scheinbar nur 65, aber 
je zwei Adhyayas sind mit 31 und 50 bezeichnet (BI. 77b und 79b ; 
1 16b und U8b). 

Anfang auf BI. 1 • :  (JrWm;ier;aya namal;t Haril;t 01/i Narayar;iani 
namaskritya nara'f/l caiva narottama"!l II devi'IJl Sarasvafi"!l Vyasa'f/l tato 
jayam udirayet 11 1 II

Adhy. 10 (r;riKrishr;idgamana'f/l nama) schliesst auf BI. 22a ; 20 
(Surathavadho nama) auf Bl. 57b ; 30 (Lavar;vagrahar;ia'f/l nama) auf 
BI. 76b ; 40, fälschlich als 39 bezeichnet, (ohne Titel) auf BI. 100• ; 50, 
fälschlich als 48 bezeichnet, ( Viravijayasamaptir_ nama) auf Bl. 115•;  
60, fälschlich als 58 bezeichnet, (ohne Titel) auf BI. 133•. 

Schluss auf BI. 142b : ity Ä r; v a m e  dhi k e  p a r  v a r;i i  pa"!lcashash#
tamodhyayal;t II 65 II (falsch für 67) . . . SodapurasthitaAna'f/ldarayer;ia 
Ma'f/lgalapurya'f/l (d. i. Mangalore) aya'f/l pustaka'f/l likhitva sa'l/lpurr;ia"!l 
kritam r;ubha"!l bhavatu II Vikari Maghavadya 11 Sthiravasare II 

"Ex donatione Henrici Ewald. 1875." 
Sanskrit 42 3 BI. , gezählt 62-64 ;  25! cm breit , 13 cm 

hoch 17 oder 18 Jahrh. 
Bruchstück aus dem Ut t a r ak h a r;i  if,a d e s  P a d m ap u r a r;i a. 
Bl. 62• : iti r;riP a d  m a p u r  a r;i e uttarasha(kha)'f/ltf,e Var;ish.thaDiU

pasa'f/lvade dar;amodhyaya[l;t] sam[a]ptal;t I I 
Sanskrit 43 6 BI. , gezählt 1-5 7 ;  12! cm breit , 8! cm 

hoch 18 Jahrh. 
Ein anderes Bruchstück aus d e m s e l b e n ;  Namastotram des 

Krishna in 22 Versen. BI. 7b : iti r;riP a d  m a p u r  a r;i e (JivaParvati
sa",,,ivdde' r;ri,K,rishr;idshtottarar;ata'f/l divyanamastotra'f/l Sa'IJlpurr;ir;ia'IJl I I

Sanskrit 44 401 BI. (gezählt 1-73 85-109 111-323 
333-422. Die Blätter 61- 73 107-109 und 421-422 sind von 
anderer Hand und enger geschrieben als der Rest, zum Ersatz für ver
loren gegangene Blätter der ursprünglichen Hs. ; zwischen BI. 323 und 
333 fehlt Nichts) ; 28! cm breit , 13 cm hoch der grösse�e ur
sprüngliche Thail der Hs. ist gegen Ende des 18 Jahrh. geschrieben ; 
die zur Ergänzung eingefügten Blätter sind viel jünger. 

Das Mar k a r;i if,e y ap u r a r;i a. 
Anfang auf BI. 1 b :  Oqi namo bhagavate r;rWasudevaya II 
Narayar;ia'f/l namaskritya nara'f/l caiva narottama'f/l I I  
devi["!l] Sarasvati'f/l Vyasa'f/l tato jayam udirayet 11 1 11 
(Auf dem Rande : Suta uvaca) 
tapal;tsvadhyayanirataqi, Markka"!l<Jeya'f/l mahamuni"!l II 
Vyasar;ishyo mahateja Jaimu(mi)nil;t paryyapricchata II . 
Der Schluss ist ganz verschieden von dem der Ausga�e . m der

Bibliotheca Indica und stimmt mehr mit dem Texte der Maithila Hss. 
überein (Banerjea's Ausgabe, S. 655-660). 

Schluss auf Bl. 422• : Ya'f/l Bra'f/l(bra)hma Varur;i�rarudrarna
rutas tu(ta)nva'IJlti divyai stavair vedail;t Sa'f/lgapadakramosha(pa)ni
shadair gaya'f/lti ya'f/l samagal;t I I dhyanavasthitatadgatena manasa pa: 
r;ya"!lti ya'f/l yogino yasyd'f/lta'f/l na vidul;t surasuragar;idl;t devaya tasmai 
namal;t II iti r;riM ar ka'f/l<Jey apura'l}e  Jaiminikha"!l<fam prathamarp, 
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samapta'f/l I I (vgl. Wilson 's Vish1;mpurava, ed. Hall , vol. I ,  preface 
p. L1v) r;rWurgaCa'f/ldrer;vararpar;iam astu II pa,thakapa,thakayol;t r;ubha"!l 
bhavatu. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 45 100 + 65 + 50 + 47 + 100 + 33 BI. ; 32 cm breit, 

21 cm hoch 19 Jahrh. . Das Vis h � u p u r a'l} a  mit dem C o m m e n ta r e ,  genannt Va i
s h n a  V a k u  t a  c andr i k a, des R a t  n ag a r b  h a b  ha t t a  c a r y a. 

· Amya 1 100 BI. Von BI. 2• an stimmt der Commentar genau 
überein· mit 

'
dem der Bombayer Ausgabe von <;Jake 1788 , 1 von BI. 1 • 

Zeile 4 an (jitani jayostv ity arthal;t) ; und BI. lOOb schliesst : iti r;ri
R a t n ag a r  b h a b  h a,t t a ca r y a vimcitaya'f/l Va i s h r;i a v ak u t  a c a 'f/l
d „ i k a y a 'f/l prathamequ;e dvavi'IJlr;Odhyayal;t II 22 11. Dagegen ist d?r An
fang auf Bl. P aus {Jd d h a r a s v a m i n's  Commentare zum V1shv�
puräl)a genommen (vgl. Aufrecht's Oxf. Cat. p. 63a). Er lautet : II_ r;rz
Gar;ier;aya nama(i II O'f/l (JriBi'l!ldu�mdhavaT va'f/lde J{araman.a'f/ldavigr�
ha'f/l II vaca71i Vifver;vara'f/l Ga'T{t[Ja'f/l Parw;aramukhan munin 11 1 II r;ri
macCitsukhayogimukhyaracitavyakhya'f/l nirikshya sphu.ta'f/l tanmargcya 
subodhu(dha)Sa'T{t[Jrahavattm atmaprakar;abhidha'f/l II r;rimad Vish�upurar;ia
saravivritti'IJl(ti'IJl) kartta yatil;t {Jddhar a sy a m i  _sadguruf!.adapadm�
madhupa(pal;t) sadhul;t svadhl�uddhaye 11 2 11 r;rtmadVish'l}upurar;iasya vya_
khya'f/l svalpativistara'f/l 11 pracam alokya tadvyakhya madhyamcya'f/l v!
dhiyate II 3 II asmin vivalcshita'f/l yat fa vastu tan namanatmaka"!l munir 
mamtropanishada krita'f/l badhnati ma'f/lgala"!l I I  4 II jitmri ta iti II • . . 

· Amya 2 65 BI. Anfang des Comm. wie in der Bombayer Aus-
gabe. ·schldss auf Bl. 65b : iti r;ri0 shoif,ar;_odhyayal;t I I  16 II r;riSa'f/lbdr
pary,am astu I I 

Aiµya 3, 50 BI. Anfang des Comm. wie in der Bombayer Aus-
gabe. Schluss auf BI. 49b : iti r;ri Vish�upura'l}e tritiye[ 'f/l ]r;esh,tadar;o-
dhyayal;t II r;rf,gopijanavallabltaya nama(i. . . Aiµya 4, 47 Bl. Anfang des Comm. wie m der Bombayer A�s-
gabe. Schluss auf BI. 47b : iti r;rWishr;iupura'l}e caturth�r;e caturvi'f/l
r;odhyayal;t II 24 II samaptoya'!f/' catif,rth<nrtr;al;t II 

AQiya 5 100 Bl. Anfang des Comm. wie in der Bombayer 
Ausgabe. Schluss auf Bl. 100• : iti r;riR a t n a g ar b h a n a d a (b h a .t
.t a) c a r  y a  viracitaya'f/l Va i s h � a v  a k u t a C a 'f/l d r i  kaya'f/l pa'f/lCame 
a'f/lr;e ash.tatri"!lr;odhyayal;t II 38 II 

Amya 6 33 BI. Anfang des Comm. wie in der Bombayer Aus-
gabe. ' schl�ss auf Bl. 33• : iti r;riR a t n ag a r b h a r a d a (b ha ,t t a) ca
r y a  viracitaya'f/l r;rimadVai s h � a v a k  u t a  c a 'f/l d r i lc a y a  'f/l shash,te
(sh.the) a'f/lr;e ashtamodhyayal;t II samapta I I  

Darunter in kleinerer Schrift folgende Verse, nach denen ein ge
wisser Ha 'f/l s a r aj a  in Bombay den Bhagavatas in \Jake 1777 (1855 
n. Chr.) ausser anderem auch Hss. der achtzehn grossen Puravas , zu
denen wahrscheinlich auch diese Hs. gehörte, geschenkt haben soll : 

Kacchadef)iyaMaskahvapurabhijanasa'f/lSthite(i II 
Rar;iamallasya tanayal;t Karamsfr iti vi�_utal;t II
dhani mani vadanyar;ca devabrahma�apuJaka(i 11 vapikupataif,dgana'f/l prasadana'f/l ca karakal;t II
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tasya sunur Ha rri s a r aj 0 Mumapuraniketana� I I 
�rimadbhdgavatanarri sa �atam ash.tottararri muda II 
sakam ash.tdda�mahdpura'l!Jlnarri ca pustakai� 11 
prayacchad pipravaryebhya� svaraganagabhU�ake II 
pu7Jyayam Agrahdya7Jyarri Purushottamatush.taye II 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 46 25 BI. 20t cm breit, 10 cm hoch 
19  Jahrh. 

1 0  Adhyayas der Sana t k u m a r a s a rri hita (Ka u m a r a sarri
h i t a , oder Ku m a r a s a rri h i t a). 

Adhy 1 schliesst auf BI. 4a (Sadd�vaBrahmasarrivade vidyaGa7Je
�ama'l{ltroddhdre) ; 2 auf BI. 8• ; 3 auf Bl. lP ; 4 auf Bl. 12a ; 5 auf 
BI. 14" (va�yddiprayoga�) ; 6 auf BI. 16" (stQ'Tf/,bhanoccatanarri nama) ; 
7 auf BI. 17b (homavidhir nama) ; 8 auf BI 20b (homamahdtm[y ]arri nama) ; 
9 auf BI. 22b (varrichdkalpalatakathanarri nama) ; 1 0  auf BI. 25b (tiarri
chdkalpalatamanuvidhdnarri nama). 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 47 Ein nach europäischer Weise geschriebenes und 

geheftetes (defectes) Büchelchen mit 53 BI., (gezählt als 1-13 19-46 
52 53 56-63 und am Schluss zwei nicht gezählten) ;  16 cm breit, 
1 0  cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 

Enthält folgende auf die Verehrung des Visbv.u-KrishJ,1.a bezüg
liche W etkchen : 

BI. 1-31• : Pu r u sho tta m a s a h a s ra n a m a  (BI. 31" iti p-i
Bhdgavate mahapura7Je d�maskarridhe Vaisvanaroktarri �Purushotta
masahasranama sarriJ>Ur'IJarri). 

BI. 3P-46b : Va l la b h a carya' s  Tr i v i d ha l i l ana m a v a l i  
(BI. 46b iti �f fallabhdcaryaviracitarri Trividhinamdvali sarripi1rnarri). 

BI. 46b beginnt Krish 7J a s h t o t tara�atanama;  BI. 47-51 
fehlen ; BI. 52b schliesst : iti �riBrahmdrriifapura7Je Dhara7J'iSesasarrivade 
II Krish'l}Jlshtottarasatanamamritasto(trarri sarri(?))pur7Jarri. 

BI. 52h-59b : Gop i k d g f t a ,  der 31 AdhyA.ya des 10  Skandha 
des BhägavatapurA.J,1.a. 

BI: 59b-61• :  Bhuj a ng ashtaka (BI. 61& iti Bhujarpgash.taka 
samdptarri). 

BI. 61&-62• : Kr i sh7Jashtaka. 
BI. 62•-63• : �Vitt h a l e n oktam Ashtaksharanirupa7Ja m. 
Die folgenden Schlusszeilen enthalten Verse u. a. in Sanskrit und 

GujarA.ti. 

Sanskrit 48 342 BL 30t cm breit , 14 cm hoch 
geschrieben gegen Ende des 18  Jahrh. 

Na radap a n c a r a t r e  Pa t·am agama�u t/amati. i ,  in 95 Ca
piteln , genannt pa.tala. Jedes pa.tala hat seinen Namen von dem 
darin behandelten Gegenstande ; z. B. BI. 6b iti �Na radap arri ca
ratr e  Param agamacudd,ma'l}aU Naradapa'T(lcaratre parabrahma
sarpgavar7JanO nama[M prathama� pa.tala�; Bl. 15b iti 0Na0 srishJyddi
vicitravar'l}Qna'T{/, dvitiy� patala�; BI. 25a iti �i0Narada0 srishti0 
a'l{ltashkara7Jacatushtayasvatmdvabodha ndma tritiy� pa.talah; BI. 28b 
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iti �riNa6 bhiUadivyalctivar'l}Qne sadbuddhivarnana nama caturtha� pa
fala� ; u. s. w. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 4:9 51 BI. (gezählt 1-21 und 27-56) ; 26 cm breit, 

15} cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 
!fragmente von llfa h idhara b h a fta' s  Man t ramahodadhi  

mit dem Na u k a genannten Commentare (s. Aufrecht's Oxf. Cat. p. 
99-100), Taraiigas 8-12. 

Bl. 12" im Text : iti �rimanMa h idharabhatfaviracite Ma'T(l
t r a m a h o d a d ha u  (!) namashfamas tara'1[1.f}a� ; im Commentar : iti 
�riMa'l{ltramahodadhiN au k a y a 'f{t bdlaryamddinin?patiam ashfama"fJsta
rarpgM,. Schluss von Taranga 9 auf BI. 21  b ;  1 0  auf BI. 30• ; 1 1  auf 
BI. 43•. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 60 46 BI. 20! cm breit , 1 0  cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

Qiv a r a m a' s  M a n t r as a r a sa rrigrah a  oder Man t r a s a r a-
p addhat i. 

Anfang auf BI. 1 b :  Qrigururri (Ja'T{llcararri natva Naraya'l}Qpura�sararri II 
kriyate Qi varame7Ja m a'f{ttra7Jarri s a rasarrig raharri 1 1 1 11 
Schluss auf BI. 46" : iti sarvatarritrar{llargatamarritrasaranirgata 

i�a„ef!AX]itaniarritrasa rap a dd  hat i  � samdpta II 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 51 18 BI. 21 cm breit , 1 0  cm hoch 
19 Jahrh. 

Theil eines Tantrawerks, bezeichnet als Mri tyurrij ayaka lpa� 
Vas i s h f  h o k ta �. 

Anfang auf BI. 1 b :  {Jrigurubhyo Ga'l}Qpataye nama� 1 atha kdmyani 
karma7Ji pravakshyami samasata� 1 �ikdmo bilvavrikshasya samidbhir 
athava puna� 1 yavair vapy asya juhuyan mahatirri �riyam apnuyat 1
BI. 2b : iti Va s i shfo k t e  Try arribakapaf a l e  parricama� pafala� 1 
BI. 5•: iti VasishfoktaTrya'Tf/,bakata'l{ltre shashta[rri] pafalarri II BI. 5b : 
iti VasisltfoktaTryQ'Tf/,bakatarritre saptama'T(l pafalarri II BI. Sb : iti 
Vas is h f  o kta-mahamr i ty u rrijay a-Trya'f{tbakapaf ale  ashfama
pafa� 11 u. s. w. 

Sanskrit 62 Ein Blatt, gezählt als 63 13  cm breit, 9! cm 
hoch geschrieben 1781 jSaqi.vat 1838) 

Schlussblatt des von Adi n a t h a  verfassten Kalisah asrana
mastotra,  genannt Sundarivara d a n a, aus des Verfassers Ma
hakdtasarrihi ta  (s. RA.jendralA.l's Notices, no. 392 und 478). Datum : 
Samvat 1838 prathamaOaitra� 15 Ravau. 

Sanskrit 63 73 BI. (einige Blätter zerfetzt ; Bl. 8 nur auf 
einer Seite beschrieben) 24} cm breit, 1 0} cm hoch geschrieben 
1500 (Saqi.vat 1556, Qake 1422) 

Kalidasa' s Kum a r a s a rri b h a v a ,  Sargas 1-8. Vers 91  
von Sarga 8 lautet wie in Bha.u DA.ji's Ausgabe ; darauf folgt (Bl. 72b) 
folgender Schlussvers : 
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(,)riK a l i d a s a kavina kritaramyakavye 
sargeshfame Harahimacalakanyayor yat 1 

eka'f{l-tasaukhyam ajanishfa grihodbhavetra 
taj jayatam jagati dehabhritarp, hitaya II 92 

Darauf (BI. 73") das Datum : Sa'f{l-vat 1556 varshe Qalce 1422 pra
varttamane uttarayar_w,gate �isurye r;ir;ararttau Maghamase krish'f!-a
pakshe ashfamya'f{I- tithau Bhriguvasare. Die Namen des Ortes und 
des Schreibers sind ausgestrichen. Es folgen noch mehrere Verse 
(ohne historische Bedeutung), von denen einer einen mantrir;vara Va
s tu  p al  a erwähnt. 

Sanskrit 54 23 BI. 15 cm breit, 20 cm hoch 19 Jahrh.
D a  s s e l b e We r k , Sargas 1-7 , in lateinischer Schrift, wahr

scheinlich von E w a l d geschrieben. 
Anfang auf S. 1 : 0 nama'f/, {Jivaya �iGa'l!-er;aya nama'f/, astyu 

(soweit in Nä.gari ; dann in latein. Schrift) o nama: civaja cnganecäja 
nama : astjuturasjä · dici devatätma himalajo nama. 

Schluss auf S. 45 : iti c r ik u m a r a s a  · b h a v e  mahakavje sap
tama: sarga: cri!Janecaja nama : darcanaja prayudschjamana prijadar
canena sä drischtha itjä. 

Sanskrit 55 (a) 14 Bl. (gezählt als 1-14) 24! cm breit, 
7! cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 

(b) 119 Bl. (gezählt als 9-18 und 27-1 35) 29 cm breit , 12 cm 
hoch geschrieben 1756 (Qake 1678) 

{Jrihars  h a' s N a i s  h a d h a c a r i  ta, unvollständig. 
(a) enthält Sargas 1 und 2, 1-69 ; (b) Bl. 9-18 Sargas 2, 

24-3, 121 ; Bl. 27-135 Sarga 5, 8 bis zum Ende von Sarga 22. 
Datum auf Bl. 135a : {Jake 1678 Dhatasarp,vatsare Är;vrnar;uddha

pratipattithau. 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 56 Zwei Bände mit insgesammt 765 Bl. 29 cm breit, 

13 cm hoch Ende des 18 Jahrh. 
{Jd h a rs h a's  Nai sh a d h ac a r i t a ,  mit dem Commentare , ge

nannt Na i s h a d liiy ap rakar;a,  des Nar a y a 'f!-a, eines Sohnes des 
Nr is i'f{l-ha (oder Nara s i rp, h a) P a 1!- 4 i t a  B ed a r a k ar a ;  unvoll
ständig. 

Bd. 1 enthält Sargas 4 (gezählt als Bl. 172 -217) ;  5 (gez. 218-270) ; 
6 (gez. 271-312) ; 10 (gez. 467- 511); 1 1  (gez. 512-559) ; 13, 
1-54 (gez. 1--39) ; 15 (gez. 1-40) ; 16 (gez. 1-53). Band II ent
hält Sargas 17  (gez. 1-85) ; 18 (gez. 1-61) ; 19 (gez. 1-43) ; 20 
(gez. 1-49) ; 21 (gez. 1-85;  die Zahl der Verse ist 164, gegen 142 
der Calcuttaer Ausgabe) ; 22 (gez. 1-75;  von den drei letzten Versen 
nur Commentar). 

Schluss auf Bl. 75• : Sarp,ta'f/, Sa'f{l-tu paraprayojanakrita'f/, kalpadru
marp,ta'f/, sada svasminn eva pathi pravarttanapara'f/, satktrttayar; capare 
II anye nispriha�'f/, r;rita['f/,]�utipatha divyarp,tu bhavyar;aya'f/, II kakarp,ta'f/, 
ka[rp,]lahapriya'f/, khalajana jaycvqi,tu jarp,varp,tu va 11 1 11 Vasanam asya 
Ramasya kirp,karasya jagatpate II no cet p12raya kalper;a kalpasya tava 
kirp,kara'f/, II iti �'iB e da r a k a r opanama�imanNrisi'l{t h ap a'l{td i tat-

- 952 -

Sanskrit 54-80 433 

majaN ar a ya'l!-akrite Nai s  had h i  y ap raka r; e dvavi'f{l-r;atima'f/, sar
ga'f/, II II 22 II II samapto(pte)yarp, Naishadhaf1,ka Naraya'l!-i I I  

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 57 2 BI. , gezählt als 42 und 43 , an den Rändern 

beschädigt 25! cm breit, 11  cm hoch 17 oder 18 Jahrh. 
Bruchstück von Hemacandra' s Oaulukyava'l{tr;aDvyar;raya

mah<i kavya mit Commentar (s. Kielhorn's Report 1880-81 , p. 15). 
BI. 42a beginnt mit Vers 59 ; Bl. 43b schliesst mit Vers 86 : iti shash
fha'f/, pada'f/, samarthita'f/,. 

Sanskrit 58 ein Blatt, beschädigt 25! cm breit , 11  cm 
hoch 17  oder 18 Jahrh. 

Bruchstück desselben Werkes, aus einer anderen Hs. Beginnt 
mit Vers 58, und schliesst mit Vers 69 , die den Versen 58 und 70 
des vorhergehenden entsprechen. 

Sanskrit 59 56 Palmblätter zwischen zwei Holzdeckeln, etwas 
über 12 cm breit, und ungefähr 4 cm hoch. (54 Blätter sind auf der 
Vorderseite numeriert ; zwischen Bl. 1 und 2 liegt ein nur theilweise 
beschriebenes, nicht numeriertes Blatt.; ein anderes nicht numeriertes, 
leeres Blatt am Ende. Bis Bl. 22 zwei ·Löcher für den Bindfaden, 
später nur eins.) Malayalam , zierliche Schrift ; mit vielen Correc
turen ; eingeritzt und dann geschwärzt. 

Jayadeva's  GUagovinda. 
Anfang auf Bl. 1 a : r;riGar_w,pataye nama'f/, avighnam astu. Meghair 

mmeduram a'l{tbararp, vanabhuva r;yama(la ma ausgestrichen)s tamala
drumair nnaktarp, bhirur aya tvam eva tad i(ta ausgestrichen)ma'ff/- Radhe 
griharp, prapaya. . 

Schluss auf Bl. 54a : iti r;riGUagonde (!) r;rfrfl{}aramahakavye r;riK.ri
shr_w,dasaJ ayadevakritau svadhlrabharttrikavar'l!-r.iane sarasasarasz
ruhaksho nama dvadar;as sargga'f/, Hari'f/, �i'f/,. 

Zwischen den Deckeln liegen, am Ende, noch 2 Palmblätter, 9 cm 
breit und 3! cm hoch , mit Malayalam Schrift. Sanskrit Verse , reli
giösen Inhalts. 

Lag früher bei der Tamil - Bibel cod. Orient. var. 70. 
Sanskrit 60 84 Bl. 35! cm breit , 14! cm hoch 

18 Jahrh. 
Bhaskararaya Bharati' s {Jivanamaka lpalatalavala , mit 

Venka/acalasuri's Commentar, genannt Sudhapura. 
108 Verse in verschiedenen Versmassen über ebensoviele Namen 

des Qiva, mit sechs einleitenden Versen und drei Schlussversen. Die 
zwei letzten Verse lauten : 

BI. 83• : lyarp, f}anphhor ash/ottarar;atakanamarthavivritir 
vijattyair ashfottarar;atakavrittair viracita 1 

phalarp, namasv arthavagatishu ca bhUmnaiva vihita'lp. bahunti'l{t vrittanarp, pramitir adhikapy atra phalati II 
BI. 83b : lti Kar;inivasisagnicityakratukrid Bh<isk.ararayabh�

rati 1 
janusha'f/, saphalatvasiddhaye Qivanamash!ar;ata'l{t 

vyavarvarU II 
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Der Schluss des Commentars auf Bl. 84• : 
�Hma[ c J Ckarp,karasanp,hital;ivarahasyadiprasiddhatmana'Tfl

namnam ash/ar;atasya sho<f,ar;ar;atar;lokya nirukti'Tft vyadhat 1 
r;riBharatyupanamaBhaskarakriti td'1[t vistarad dustard'1[t 

vyacakhyau pa/u Ve'Tfl-ka/acalapa(ya)ti{t Ka�patiprttaye 11 1 II 
iti Qivanamakalpavalya Bkaskarakavir alavalam abadhnat l 
. _tad Ve'Tftka/acalasudhi{t sudhabkir apurayamasa II 2 11 II

iti r;ri Ve'1[tka/acala8Uripratiita{t Qivanamakalpalatalava,lasudhd
p ura{t samapta{t II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 61 32 Bl. 301 cm breit , 101 cm hoch 
geschrieben 1835 (Qake 1757) 

Bhavabhu ti' s U t t a r ar a m a cari ta. 
Anfang auf Bl. 1 b : r;rigurubhyo tiama{t II II avighnam astu II II ida'Tft 

gurubhya{t pUrvebhyo namovaka'1[t prar;dsmahe 11 . . • 

Schluss auf Bl. 32•: garbho nama saptam<>qika{t 11 7 11 11 iti r;riB h a
v a b  h u t i viracita'1[t Uttararamacar i ta'Tfl- nama nd/aka'Tft samap
tanp, II r;riKrishtidrpatiam astu munibatiarshica'Tftdrair; ca mite r;aketha 
Manmathe vatsare ca Saha{tr;uldapa'1[teamyd'1[t Jf'i.e ca vasare 11 1 II Pa
rtir;aryasamudriyaRamacfl'1{1draryasununa II K,rish'Tj-IJna likhitanp, hy etad 
Uttara'Tfl- Ramana/aka'Tft II 2 II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 62 30 ßl. 31 cm breit, 11  cm hoch 
Dasselb e Werk. 

19 Jahrh. 

Anfang auf Bl. 1 b, genau wie im vorhergehenden. 
Schluss auf Bl. 30b : iti nishkrd'1[tta{t sarve garbho nama sapta

mo'Tftka{t II II iti r;NB havab  h u t  i viracita'Tfl- Ut t a  rar  am a c ar ita'Tfl
nama nd/aka'Tft samapta'Tft II II r;riK,rishtidrpatiam astu II ida'Tft gratha'Tft 
Maghar;uddhadar;amyd'1[t samaptobhut II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 63 40 Bl. 241 cm breit, 91 cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1700 (SalJlvat 1757) 

Krishtiam i r; r a' s P r a b o d h a c an d r o d a ya. 
Schluss auf Bl. 40• : iti r;riK ris  htia m i  r;raviracite Pra b o  -

d h a c a  '1fl-d rod  a y a nd/ake jivanmuktir nama shash/ho'1[tka{t � II samap
tam idanp, Pr a b  o d h a ca '1fl- d r o d a  y a namakanp, nti/aka'1[t II r;rilt II II r;ri
mad Govi'1[tdatmajaBabUbha#asya pustalcam etat II • . .  gra'1[tthasa'Tftkhya 
1000 II II munir;aragirica'Tftdrai{t 1757 Sa'Tftmite sanp,vad etan mahati Sa
hasi mase r;uklapakshe nava'l[lya'Tfl- 1 prathitaJa<!ikulodyadvijnaGovi'Tft
dasunu{t samalikhad akkila'Tft sat pustaka'Tft na/akasya 11 1 11 . . .

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 64 12 Bl. 23 cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
Vr iddhac atiakya (in der Hs. selbst : V,riddhacatidkhya) Raja-

n i t i r;as tra, in 8 Adhyayas (s. Aufrecht's Ox:f. Cat, p. 131h).
Anfang a,uf Bl. 1 b : r;riGatier;aya nama� II atha V r i d d h a c a  ti d

k h y a '1ft likhyate II II Pratiamya r;irasa Vishti-U'Tfl- traflokyadhipati'Tft pra
bhU'111 II nanar;astroddkritwli vakshe r aj anitisa m u ccaya'Tfl- 11 1 11 

- 954 -

Sanakrit 61-88. 435 

Schluss auf Bl. 12h : iti Vriddhacatiakkyß Baj anU i r; as t r e 
ash!amodhyaya{t I I 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 65 36 BI. 25! cm breit , 11 cm hoch ge-

schrieben 1751 (Qake 1673) 
Bhart r ihari' s  Ni t i- und Qringara r;a t a k a ,  mit einem 

kurzen C o mment are. 
Das Nifü;iataka schliesst auf Bl. 19 : iti r;riB hart t r i h a r i vira

cita'Tfl- Ni t i r; a t a k a '1fl- samaptanp, II ; das Qriiigara9ataka auf Bl. 36b : 

iti Bhartr i h a r i f_i a  viracitanp, <)ri Tf/,g a r a r; a taka'Tft sa/ika'Tft sama
pta'Tfl- II . • . {Jake 1673 Kkarebde Mhule panp,cadar;yd'1[t {Jukre ida'Tft pu
staka'Tft <)rotriyopanamna Vi#halena likhitam iti II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn.

Sanskrit 66 96 Bl. 321 cm breit, 201 cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1 869 

Dy adv i v e da' s  Ni t i m a nj ar i ,  mit Bkashya, genannt Ve-
darthap r akar;a  (s. Indian Antiquary, vol. V p. 1 16). 

Anfang: r;riGa�ya nama{t II r;riSarasvatyai nama{t 11 r;riM u
k u '1fl-da d v iv  e das y a naptanamyatrimocita'Tft II suryanp, vicarya v�r
than vakti Dya NHi m a '1[tjad'Tfl- 11 1 II dvau vedau yasyasau dvive:
dah r;riya yukto Mukumdah r;riMukumdah II sa casau dvivedar; ca tatha 
11 täsya naptd prapautr�{t il Dyanamä caturtha{t 11 NUima'Tftjari'Tft vakti 
�ravUi II . . . r;riM u k u 'Tft d a  d vijdtestrir (0ddd dhi tato'trir ?) . A t  r er
Lakshmidharo mahdn II tasya Lakshmir makadem Dyd d vivedam
ajijanat II 

BI. 3lb : Dviv e d ar;rtLaksh m i d h a r a sunund satrayajvana 
Dya d v i v_e d e n  a vir�te Ni t ima'1[tja�J b.h as  h y e  prathamr;hla;."!3 
nitivakyani samdptdni II Bl. 41 a dvitiyash!ake. Bl. 50 NUi-
'lflalffl,jaribhfJshye v e d a  r t h a p r a k o (kd) r; e tritiyash!ake. Bl. 61 b Ni-
timanp,jaribhashye v e ddr thapra k o (ka) r; e  caturthdshjake. Bl. 72• 

NUimanp,jaribkaskye v e d a r  t h a p r a k o (k a) r; e pa'1[teamdsh!ake. 

BI. 82• Nitimanp,jarzvyakhyane shash/haskjake. Bl. 87• NUimanp,jari-
vyakhyane saptamdsh/ake. Bl. 95• Nititna'1[tjaribhdshye 'shjam_e.

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1869 von einer 1778 (Qake 1700) datierten 

Hs. abgeschrieben und 1892 von ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 67 173 Bl. (25 cm breit, 81 cm hoch) , je 3 (zwei-

mal je 4) zusammen auf einen -Bogen aufgezogen unter Aufsicht 

Prof. Max Müller's 1859 hergestellte Durchzeichnung einer Hs. des 

India Office. 
Qiv a d d s a' s Ve t a l apancav i 'l{l- r; a t i k d.
Schluss auf Bl. 173 (Bl. 87b der Londoner Hs.) : iti <) i v ad a s avira

citaydm Vet alap a'Tfl-cavi'Tftr;at  i,kay a'Tfl- pa'1[tCavi�ima'Tfl- kathana
ka'1[t samaptam sa['Tfl-]vat 1849 l Ar;vine mdse r;uddhapakske 4 putiya
tithau taddine sanp,purtiam II 

Sanskrit 68 170 BI., die 31 cm breit, 48 cm hoch sind ; und 

9 Bl verschiedenen Formats Ende des 18 und Anfang des 19 Jahrh.
·
Die Hs. wird auf Bl. 2• von H. T. Co Z e b r o o k e selbst bezeichnet 

als 'A G r a m mar of the  Sanscri t Lang u ag e ;  fro m  t h e

- 955 -



436 Goettingen, Universitäts-Bibliothek 

t e x t  o f  Panini, a n d  t h e  c o m m e n t a r i e s  of  R am a - c ha n d r a  
B h at' t' 6j i- d i c sh i t a ,  and o t hers'. Sie enthält zunächst auf 
73 B.lättern, die das Was�erz.eic�en des Jahres 

_
1794 tragen, in Nagari 

Schrift, den Text von Pa'!l- i n i  s G r a m m a t i k ,  so geschrieben, dass 
rechts vo� Texte Raum für Bemerkungen blieb. Da dieser Raum in
dessen n�cht genügte , wurden später noch andere Blätter (mit dem 
Wasserzeichen des Jahres 1796) zwischen den Blättern des Textes ein
gefügt. Der neben dem Texte gelassene Raum und die so einge
schobenen Bl.�tter enthalten Go l e b  r o o k e' s Üb ers e tzu ng (oder Ver
suche. einer Ubersetzung) sehr vieler Regeln. Nahezu vollständig über
setzt ist Alles, was sich auf die Technik der indischen Grammatik auf 
di� _

La��ehre, d
_
ie Declination und Conjugation , die Bildung de; Fe

�mmstämme, <µe Bed�utung der Suffixe und die Syntax bezieht ; und
m den A�schmtten , die von der Composition der Nomina , den kfit 
und taddhlt� Suffixen . ha�deln, sind wenigstens die Regeln allgemeinem
In�alts erklart und die s1c�. aus den Regeln ergebenden Resultate bis
weilen durch tabellarische Ubersichten erläutert. Nicht übersetzt sind 
im Wesentlichen nur die Regeln über die Accente und die vedische 
�prache. BI. 160-170 enthalten Colebrooke's Reinschrift seiner 
Ubersetz�ng des &'rössten Theils des ersten Adhyaya von Pa:t;1ini's 
Grammatik, und semen Commentar zu einer beträchtlichen Anzahl von 
Regeln. Ausserdem ist bei vielen Regeln auf dem Rande bemerkt 
wo sie oder die in ihnen gelehrt�n Termini zur Anwendung kommen'. 
9 ange�undene Blätter en�alten Ubersetz_unge� ein�elner Regeln, Listen 
von W ortern , u. s. w. Ems derselben ist em Bnefcouvert mit dem 
W asserzei�hen � 797 , das von C?lebrooke an J. H. Harrington Esq.
(Beamten im Dienste der East India Company seit 1780 zuletzt Member 
of the Supreme Council and President of the Board of Trade und 'for' some years honorary professor of the laws and regulations of the Bri-
tish government in India in the College of Fort William . . . and 
afterwards president of the council of the College') und von diesem an 
H. Coleb�9oke Esq. zurück adressirt ist. Ein Specimen von Cole
brooke's Ubersetzung siehe in den Nachrichten von der K. Ges. der
Wiss. zu Göttingen v. J. 1891, S. 107-112. 

Diese Hs. und die unten verzeichneten Hss. no. 69 70 96 97 98 
99 stammen aus dem Nachlasse des 1837 verstorbenen Orientalisten 
F. A. Rosen, dem sie von Colebrooke geschenkt waren, und sind 1852 
vom Vater Rosens, dem F. Lipp. Kanzler Dr. Ballhorn-Rosen zusammen 
mit einer Büste F. A. Rosens der Bibliothek geschenkt w�rden.

Sanskrit 69 62 BI., 28! cm breit, 46 cm hoch An-
fang des 19 Jahrh. (Papier aus den Jahren 1 797-1801) 

Die Hs. enthält nach Colebrooke's Aufschrift Pan i n i' s Su
t r a� or R u l e s  of G r a m m ar,  in Wirklichkeit aber i� schwarzer 
Schrift den Text der Sutras , und in rother Schrift Zusatzregeln 
fyarttikas, �arikas, u. s. w.) aus der Ka � i k a- Vr it t i. Die Blätter 
smd auf beiden Seiten beschrieben, und jede Seite enthält zwei Colum
nen mit leeren Z

_
wischenräumen, die von 0 o l e b  r o o k  e für eigene Be

merkungen bestimmt waren und theilweise für solche benutzt sind. 
Manche Regeln sind von Colebrooke kurz übersetzt ; öfter hat er die 
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Paragraphen seiner Grammatik angegeben , in denen sich die Über
setzung findet oder wo der betreffende Gegenstand behandelt wird. 
Ausserdem hat er vielen Regeln oder Bemerkungen des Sanskrit Tex
tes gewisse Zeichen ('arbitrary marks', - eine Hand , einen Stern, 
einen Dolch , u. a.) vorgesetzt , durch die er , wie er selbst angiebt, 
andeuten wollte, unter welche der folgenden Rubriken eine Regel oder 
Bemerkung fällt : - a rule premised (d. i. eine adhikara - regel) ; a 
maxim (d. i. eine Paribhasha) ; an exposition (d. i. eine sa'l[tjna - regel) ; 
a rule peculiar to the V eda ; an emendatory rule or Varttika; a remark 
(ishti) extracted from the Bhashya ; a metrical rule or Karika ; a 
memorial verse (d. i. eine Karikä) ; a list from the Ga:t;1apatha. 
Zwischen BI. 1 und 2 ist ein nicht paginiertes Blatt eingeheftet , auf 
dem Colebrooke die 'Grammarians named in the Preface of the Gana
ratna Mahodadhi, as explained by Bardhamana (pupil of Govinda sii�i)' 
verzeichnet hat. V g!. zu Sanskrit 68. 

Sanskrit 'iO 107 BI. 30 cm breit, 48t cm hoch Anfang 
des 19 Jahrh. (Papier aus dem Jahre 1802) 

Die Hs. wird auf einem vorgehefteten Blatte und am Schlusse 
als Pa '!!- in is u tr a b  h a sh y a v  a r t t i k a  bezeichnet , und enthält in 
der That die Sütras des Pa:t;1ini mit Varttikas und anderen .Auszügen 
aus dem Mahäbhashya. Sie ist ganz wie die vorhergehende Hand
schrift eingerichtet, enthält aber nur wenige Bemerkungen Cole
brooke's. Dann und wann hat 0Q leb r o o 1" e  - auch hier durch ge
wisse 'arbitrary marks' - angedeutet , dass gewisse V arttikas von 
Pataiijali adoptiert, andere verbessert, und noch andere vermittelst einer 
künstlichen Erklärung der Regeln Pä:t;1ini's zurückgewiesen werden.' 
Vgl. zu Sanskrit 68. 

Sanskrit 71 36 + 171 (BI. 13 doppelt gezählt) + 98 BI. 39 cm 
breit, 15  cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 

Pa t a nj a l i' s  Vy a k ara'!l- a m ah a b k as h y a  mit K a i y ata's 
B h a s h y ap r a dipa. 

(a.) BI. 1-36 und BI. 1-126 ; Adhyaya I, Päda 1.
(b.) Bl. 127-171 und Bl. 1-98 ; von den Worten o t t v e k r i t e  im 

Mahäbhäshya zu P. VI 3 1 12 (Kielliorn's Ausgabe, Bd. III S. 176 Z. 3) 
bis zum Ende von Adhyaya VII. 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 72 89 BI. 27! cm breit, 9t cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
D a s s e l b e  We1·k  m i t  Ka iyata' s  B h ash y ap r a dip a ;  vom 

Anfange des 7 Adhyaya bis gegen Ende von P. VII 4 4 7 (Kiel
horn's Ausgabe, Bd. III S. 351 Z. 17). 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bhä:t;1Q.arkar. 

Sanskrit 78 59 BI. (gezählt als 1-20, 22-37, 42-43, 60-
80) 32 cm breit, 14 cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 

D a s s e l b e  We r k  m i t  Kaiyafa's Bhashyapradip a ;  
Fragmente des 3 Adhyaya , von P. III 1 1  bis III 1 94 (Kielliorn's 
Ausgabe, Bd. III S. 79 Z. 18). 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

- 957 -



438 Goettingen, Universitäts-Bibliothek 

Sanskrit 'M 135 Bl. (Bl. 128-131 falsch gebunden) 231 cm
breit, 10 cm hoch geschrieben 1521 (SaIJlvat 1578) 

Ramacandr a c arya' s Pr a k r i y a k au m u d i ;  das subanta
prakararµi,, bis zum Ende der dviruktiprakriya. 

Schliesst auf Bl. 135•: it� rriR amaca7ftcf..ra cary a viracitaya7ft 
p „ a k „ i y a k a u m  u d y a 7[t dviruktiprakriya samapta II I I  II I I  Sa'l[tVat 
1578 varshe Kartti�di 9 Bhaume Vriddhablwyajanivasina rrWau
<f,ajnatiyena jyotirvidRamasununa Raghuna'l[tdanakhyena likhita Kau
mudl II gra'l[tthasa'l[tkhya �o�a 2300. 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 75 206 Bl. (Bl. 93-99 falsch gebunden) 21 cm breit, 
10 ein hoch geschrieben 1774 (Qake 1696) 

Var a d a r ti,j a's Madhyasiddhant a ka u m u d  i. 
Bl. 205• : iti rrivavifika7ftqiVa r adarajakri ta 1) Madh y a

s i d dha'l[tta kaumudi  samapta II II esha Varadar ajena balanam 
upakarika II akari Pii'!l-iniyanii'l[t Mad hy a s i d dh a'l[t t a k a u m u d i  II 
1 ß II IL II II II 9ake 1696 Jayanamasa'l[tvatsare dakshi�yane gnshma
ritau Ashaqhamase krishrµi,pakshe adya daramya'l!i tithau Bhaumya
( ma)vasare 2) taddine Gha{,asas'ityupanamaNarayarµlcaryatmajaMri
dhavena likhita'l[t II Schluss auf Bl. 205b von anderer Hand : kritir 
Var a d arajasya Madhyas i dd h a 'l[t t a k a u mudi  II tasya[?i] sa'l[t
khya tu vijneya khabarµi,karavahnibhi?i II 1 II 3250. 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 76 109 BI. 321 cm breit, 201 cm hoch 19 J ahrh. 
Des Mahamahopadhyaya Sfradeva  Parib h ash a v r i t t i. 
Für Prof. Kielhorn von einer Qaka (?) 1636 datierten Hs. in Poona 

abgeschrieben und 1892 von ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 77 20 BI. 261 cm breit, 14! cm hoch 19  J ahrh. 
Kol a h a l a 's Pari b h as hap r a d ip a ;  eine kurze Erklärung der 

in Siradeva's Paribhashavritti enthaltenen Paribhashas. 
Schliesst auf Bl. 20� : iti rrimahopadhyayapa'l[tqitaK o l a h a l a-

krita?i P a r i  b h  as h ap r a dipa?i samapta?i II 
Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 78 45 Bl. 291 cm breit, 12 cm hoch 19 J ahrh. 
Nag oj i b h a t f a '  s Pa r i b h a s h e n du r e kh a r a ;  mit einigen 

Randbemerkungen. 
Bl. 45• : ida'l[t pu.�taka'l[t Brahmavarte VamanararmaGMr�aro-

panamakena Bhadrapadaruddhapratipadga7ft GUruvasare likhifa7ft svarthell 
Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 79 30 Bl. 32 cm breit, lOt cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
D a ss e l b e W e t' k. Bl. 30• : ida7[t pustaka'l[t Thatte ityupanri-

makaMahadevastlnuna Hari� likhit,am II svartha'l[t parartha'l[t ca I I
Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

• .  1) Eine 
.
�xfo�der Hs. (A�frecht's Catalog,, p. 166•) ha� prlvipika1f1P.iraVarada

riuabha#IJkrita , eine von Ra.jendralll.l beschriebene (Notices , no. 2524) rriP.nritt-kati{li V aradarqjab�ta. 
· r· - · 

2) Das Datum ist Dienstag, der 2 August 1774. 
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Sanskrit 80 131  Bl. 271 cm breit, 12 cm hoch geschrie-
ben 1776 (SaIJlvat 1833) 

Vai d y a n a th a  Payag u '!'- tle ' s  Parib h a s h e n d u r e kh a r a
k a r ik a, ein ausführlicher Comment.ar , genannt G a  da ,  zu NAgoji
bhatta's Paribhashendu9ekhara (Bl. P :  Va i d y a n a t h a ?i  Pap a(y a)
g u 7[t 4 0 natva Nager  V a r a 7[t guru'l[t 1 vivriti'l[t (auf dem Rande 
karika7ft) Paribkashe'l[tdurekhare tanute G a d a 7ft). 

Schliesst auf Bl. 13P : iti frimatPayagu'l[tqopakhya Ma hade
v a suta V e ti  1-garbhaja Vaid y anath  ab h a t  t a kritaPa ribha she'l[td u
re  kharak a r i k  ä paripur� · savat 1833 miti Jetasudi 12 rrZRama
Rama 11 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 81 236 Bl. 34 und 32 cm breit, 10 cm hoch 
geschrieben 1870 (Qalivahana9ake 1792) 

0 i t p r a b  h a, ein ausführlicher Commentar zu Nagojibhatta's Pa
ribhashendu9ekhara, verfasst von B r a h m a n a n d a  Sa r a s v a t i, einem 
Schüler G 0 V i n  da n a n  d a '  s (s. Kielhorn's Ausgabe des Paribhashen
duc;iekhara, Vol. II, Preface xxrn). 

Schliesst auf Bl. 236•: iti rt·imatparamaha'l[tsaparivrajakacarya
G o  v i n  da  n and a bhagavatpadapujyarishyatarakaB rahm an  a n  d a s  a
r a s v a t i viracita Ci t p r a b  h a namn1- PariJ,Mshendurekharavydkhya 
samaptim agamat 11 ida[7ft] pustaka'l[t paksltanidhirasabhUmite 1) Qa
livahanarake 1792 Pramodanamni Sa'l[tvatsare Maghasitashash/hya'l[t 
Pu'!l-yapattane likhitam II 

Für Prof. Kielhorn in Poona abgeschrieben und 1892 von ihm 
geschenkt. 

· 

Sanskrit 82 83 Bl. (Bl. 9-14 falsch gebunden) 32! cm breit, 
20! cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 

B h i m a ' s  P a ribhas h a r t h a m a nj a r i ,  ein Comment.ar zu 
Nagojibhatta's Paribhashendu9ekhara. 

Schliesst auf Bl. 83• : Paribhasharasasvad<ibaddMilaradhiyamuna II 
B him e n a  racita seya'l[t Par i b h a s h a r t h a m a 'l[tjari  II II II iti rri
madGalagalekaropanamakaMadhavacaryatanayaBhimaprati-Ua Paribhri
shama'l[tjari samapta II II 

Für Prof. Kielhorn von einer Samvat 1852 datierten Hs. in Poona 
abgeschrieben und 1892 von ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 83 76 Bl. 21! cm breit, 17 cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
R a g h a v  en dra '  s Trip a t  lwg a ,  ein kurzer Comment.ar zu 

NagojibhaHa's ParibhRshendU1;iekhara (der Verfasser starb um 1855 in 
Benares). 

Für Prof. Kielhorn 1867 in Poona abgeschrieben und 1892 von 
ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 84 ein Blatt (gezählt als 12) 26 cm breit, 11 cm hoch 
18 Jahrh. 

Bruchstück von Rem a c a n d r a '  s Qab d a n u r a s a n a ,  mit La
g h u v r it t i ;  auf dem Rande Auszüge aus der B r i h ad v r i t ti. Be-

1) rasa ist 6, nicht 7 ; Pramoda ist Qaka 1792. 
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ginnt im Commentare zu II 1, 95. Auf der Rückseite Z. 7 :  dvitiya
syadhyayasya parricamal;t padal;t (d. i. der erste Päda des 2 Adhy.) 
samaptal:tll 

Sanskrit 85 5 Bl. , am Rande stark zerfressen und darum 
jetzt ohne Blattzahlen 27 (ursprünglich etwa 29) cm breit , 11 cm 
hoch etwa 1 7 J ahrh. 

Der S y a d  i r a b  d a s  a m  u c c a  y a, ein Abriss der Sanskritdeclina
tion in Versen, von A m a r a c a n d r a, einem Schüler des Ji n a d a t t a
s u r  i ,  aus dem VayaQ.agaccha der Qvetambaras ; in vier Prakramas 
mit zusammen 54 Versen ; mit einer A v a c u r  i (s. Bhä:r;i�ärkar's Re
port 1883- 84, S. 6). Das Werk scheint auf die Grammatik des Hema
candra basiert zu sein , dessen Regeln im Commentare citiert werden. 
Anfang auf Bl. 1 a : II O'f/l II rrz ()aradarri hridi dhyatva (vgl. den Anfang
von desselben Verfasser's Kavyakalpalatävrittiparimala in Aufrecht's 
Oxf. Cat„ p. 210h) Sy a d i r a b d a s a m u c c a y a 1li 1 karoty A m a r a
c a n  a r a khyo munil;t rvetanibaragra�i17;t 11 1 rabdal;t pullirrigastri
lirrigal;t syur napu1?isaka . . (der Rest weggefressen). Schluss des 1
Prakrama mit Vers 26 auf Bl. 2• ; des 2 Prakrama mit Vers 49 auf 
Bl. 4• (iti Syadisamuccaye vymlijana??itarabdollaso dvitiyal;t prakrarnal;t) ; 
des 3 Prakrama mit Vers 51 auf Bl. 5• (iti Sy<ldisamuccaye sarvana
magaryJllasas tritiyal;t prakra[mal;t]) ; des 4 Prakrama mit Vers 54 auf 
BI. 5h (iti Syadisamucraye sarrikhyarabdollasar caturthal;t prakramal;t 
savacuril;t samaptaM. Darauf folgen noch vier Zeilen mit Bemerkun
gen über Indeclinabilia u. s. w. , die anfangen : atha kirricid adhikarri 
likhyate II �i Viiya[ <f,a ]gacche j 

�imaj J i n a d a  t t  a s  u r  irishya . . . . . . .  . 
. . . d idam A m a r a m  u n i  1;t s a m u  c c a y a rri  s y  a d i r a b d  a

n a m  II 55
Schluss : iti Syadisamuccaye II cha II gra'f!ithasasutra 560 II cha II II 

�il;t ll l l cha ll 
Sanskrit 86 5 Bl., gezählt als 1-3, 24, 25 (die beiden letz-

ten mit der Randmarke prayogiyarri) 26 cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 
18 Jahrh. 

Bruchstücke d e s s e l b e n  Wer k e s ,  mit einem anderen 0 o m
m e n t a r  e. 

Anfang auf Bl. P :  II orri II orri namal;t II K a v i rri d r a m  a r a c a rri
d r a khyakritarabdanusaratal;t 1 likhyate smritaye Hemaprakriyal;t r a b
d a s a 'ffl- c a  y a l;t 11 1 11

Schluss auf Bl. 25• : iti sarvepi syadirabdal;t sarripurti�l:t II cha II 
iti S y a d i r a b d a s am u c c a y a 1;t sakalal;t samaptal;t viracital;t II rri
A m a r a  carri d r a k a v  Z 'f!i d r e ti a  II cha 11 11 �i II 

Sanskrit 87 11 BI. gezählt als 8 13 15-23 26 cm breit, 
1 1  cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 

Bruchstücke von A n u b hu t is v a r up a 's S a r a s v a t ip r a
k r i y a ,  mit seinem Commentar ; sie handeln von der Declination der 
Nomina und Pronomina. 

Sanskrit 88 81 Bl. 26! cm breit, 12! cm hoch geschrie-
ben 1693 (Srup.vat 1750) 
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R am a c a n d r a r r a m a ' s  S i d d h a n t a c a n dr i k a ,  ein Com
mentar zum S a  r a s v a t a s u t r a. Bis BI. 69 viele Anmerkungen 
auf dem Rande und zwischen den Zeilen. 

Schliesst auf BI. 81' : iti rri R a  tn a c a rri d  r a  r r a maviracita Sid
dharritac  a rri  d r i k a sa'f!ipurti�ial;t sa'f!wat 1750 varshe ()ravatiamdse 
ruklapalcshe dasamyarri tithau Bhaurnavasare rrl AhimadavMamadhye 
likhitoyarri pustaka1?i cirarri nar[ldatu yavacca'T!idrarkka'f!i. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bhä:r;iQ.arkar. 
Sanskrit 89 370 + 5 Bl. (diese letzten 5 Bl. , numeriert 29-

33, gehören zwischen Bl. 166 und 167) 32t cm breit, 20t cm hoch 
geschrieben 1866-67 

N ag e r a b h at t a ' s  
(laghul;t). 

Va i·y a k a r a ti a  s i d  dh an t a m  a nj u s h a  

Für Prof. Kielhorn in Poona abgeschrieben (beendigt d .  4 März 
1867), und von ihm 1892 geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 90 34 BI. 28 cm breit , 13  cm hoch 
Koti <f,a b h a f t a '  s Va i y d lc a r ati a b hus h ati a s a r a. 

18 Jahrh. 

Schluss auf Bl. 33b : iti rrimatpadavakyapranu'itiaparavarztiadhu-
ritia - R a rrig oj i b h a  tt a tmaja K o 'f!l <f, a b h  a t  t a krita - Va i y  y a k a r  a
r.ia b h u s h a r.i a s (i, r e samaptoyarri sphofavadal;t samO.ptar caymii grarri
thal;t 11 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 91 36 BI. gezählt als 1-8 14-41 

12 cm hoch geschrieben 1755 (Sarµvat 1812) 
D as s e lb e  We r k, unvollständig. 
Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn . 

1 
28 cm ' breit, 

Sanskrit 92 51 BI., nur auf einer Seite beschrieben 32t cm 
breit, 20t cm hoch geschrieben 1867 

Var a r iw i 's L i n g a n u r as a n e  L i n g a v r i t t i (L ing a v ire
s h a v i d h i ;  siehe R. 0. Franke 'Die indischen Genuslehren', S. 118).

Anfang : �imate Ramanujaya namal;t II II Haratu Haras tava diiri� 
tarri kanakarajal;tpunjapinjare rirasi 11 kshirahutir iva hutabhuji nipatc:ti 
Bhagirathi yasya II 1 II Lingajijnasunacaryal;t Prishfal;t i;isltyetia lcenacit 1
idarri V a r a r  u c i s tasmai provaca hitakdmyaya II 2 II 

Schluss auf Bl. 51• : iti rrlacaryaVa r a r u c i viracite L i rrig an u
g a  s an e  l i rrig a v r i t t i l;t  samapta ll 

Für Prof. Kielhorn in Poona abgeschrieben und von ·ihm 1892
geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 93 
16 Jahrh. 

6 BI. 26 cm breit, 12 cm hoch 15 oder 

He m a c an d r a ' s  L i n g a n u r a s a n a, mit Sch o l i e n  am Rande 
der ersten Seite von BI. 1. Schluss auf Bl. 6b : ity acary�iH e
m a c a rri d r a viracitarri L i  ng a n  u r a s a n as u t r a m  II Vgl. Sans-
krit 95. Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 94: . 6 BI. 26t cm breit , llt cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1432 (Sarµvat 1489) 

D a s s e l b e W e r k, mit auf dem Rande geschriebener A v a
c u r '!'- i. 
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Schluss der AvacilrJJ.i auf BI. 6b : iti L i 'f!l,g a nur;as a n av r i t t e r  
a v a c u q i  i !i samapta II II sa'f!l,vat 1489 varshe dvitiyaQravari(u;udi 6 
V<J!apad�avastavy�o 0 • Nn:ral?afasuta Vyasapadman<ihhena Li1f1!Janur;a-
[sa]navritter avacurririir likhita II Vgl. Sanskrit 95. 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 95 95 BI. 26 cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 18 Jahrh. He m a c an d r a ' s  e i g e n e r  Co m me n t a r  (vivararia) z u  d e m-

s e l b e n W' r k e (benutzt , zusammen mit den beiden vorhergehenden
Hss., von R. 0. Franke in seiner Dissertation 'Hemacandra's Lhiganu
c;asana', Göttingen 1886). 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 96 89 + 79 BI. 28 cm breit, 43! cm hoch in 

Bengali Schrift ; mit interlinearen Notizen und Randbemerkungen
H. T. Co l e b  r o ok e' s am Schlusse datiert 1793 (Saqivat 1850)

(a.) 89 Bl. Brih a s p a t i  R ay a m uk u ta' s C o m m en t a r, 
genannt Pa d a c a n d r ik d ,  zum A m a r a k o s ha ,  bis zum Schluss
d�s si'f!l,Mdivarga. Auf einem nicht numerierten Blatte am Anfange 
grnbt C o l e b r o o k e (ausser der bekannten Zeitbestimmung des Ver
fassers) eine kurze Inhaltsangabe ; am Schlusse , auf BI. 89& bemerkt
er 'For a commentary on the subsequent chapters , see the

' 
following

fragment of the gloss of Achyuta· See p. 26h'. Anfang auf BI. 1 b 
(wie in Eggeling's Catalogue, p. 270) : 01[t namo Garier;aya II Adhyaste ya[i sarvva['f!I,] dhruva idrir;a ity agocaro vacasah 1 aham iti samvi'f!l,('f!l,vi)dvishaya[i purusha[i sa para[i puratano jayatill
Ka:r.i�a 1 endet auf Bl. 47b. Schluss auf BI. 89• : iti mahintapaniya
kavicakravarttirajapariif,itapariif,itasarvvabhaumakavipariif,itacu<f,amariima
hacaryya - R a  y a m u k u t a mariir;rimadB r i h a s p a t i kritayam A m a
r a lc o s  h ap a nj i k a y  a ['f!I,] Pa d a c a n d  r i k a k h y a y a'f!I, si'lp]iadipra
dhano vargga[i samapta[i II II r;ubha'f!I, bhUyat II r;rir astu II I I 

(b.) 79 Bl. A c yu t op a d h y a y a' s  Oo m m e n t a r ,  genannt
Vy a kh yap r a d ip a, zum A m a r a k  O S  h a, vom Anfange des 2 Ka:r.iQ.a ;
benutzt von Colebrooke für seine Ausgabe des Amara. Auf BI. 1 a bemerkt Coleb r o o k e  dass dies Werk 'apparently an abridgement of the
commentary of Raya mucut'a' sei ; auf einem nicht numerierten Blatte 
am Schlusse giebt er eine Inhaltsangabe. Anfang auf Bl. 1 b :  Namo Garier;aya atha dvitiyakariif,avarggan Sa1fl!lriltyann aha II varggah pritlwttyadi bhUr ityadi mahyanfa'f!I, prithivya'f!I, bhavanty asya'f!I, bku� ba�iulavacanad ad?ikm:a;rie �vip �hii'!" iti bhur avyutpan_.1ie rephanto vya. hritau bhuva[i kminn iti kmin bhumi[i na calaty acala nanto yasya ananta arr;adyaci rasa rasa asvadane . . .  Ka:r.iQ.a 2 endet auf BI. 61,b. Schlussauf BI. 79& : iti Jallakisamudbhavar;riA c yu t op a d h y a y a kritau Vy ak h y a p r a d  i p e lingadiSa1f19rahavarggavivararia'f!I, II II samaptar; cayam grantha� II Sa'f!l,va'f!l,t(vat) 1850 sala II Paushar;uklasaptamya'f!I, Qanau i) 
r;rimadAtmaramo vyalekhit pustakir iya'f!I, II 

Vgl. zu Sanskrit 68. 

1) Dies Datum ist Dicht richtig. 
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Sanskrit 97 38 BI., von denen 1-34 die Seitenzahlen 1-36 
und darauf folgend 1-31 tragen, während die letzten 4 Blätter nicht 
paginiert sind 28! cm breit , 46! cm hoch datiert 1794 (Qake 
1717) und 1 795 

Der Band enthält , in Bengali Schrift , auf BI. 1-19 (S. 1-36) 
Pu r u s h o t t am a d e v a' s Ha r a v al t ;  auf Bl. 19-34 (S. 1-31) eine 
A n e k a r t h a d h v an i m an.f a r i ;  und auf den vier letzten Blättern 
Pur u s  h o t t a m a d e v a' s Ek a k s h a r a k o  s h a. Diese Abschrift der 
drei Werke wurde im Jahre 1794 (Qake 1717) für Colebrooke gemacht. 
Zwischen den Zeilen sind breite Z�schenräume gelassen , in denen 
Co l e b r o o ke s e i ne e n g l i s c h e  Ub e r s e t zu n g  der in den drei 
Glossaren enthaltenen Wörter eingetragen hat. Am Ende der Anekar
thadhvanimaiijari steht, von seiner Hand geschrieben, 'Finished 8 April 
1795' ; am Schluss des Ekaksharakosha , 'Translated 4th April 1795'. 
Der Band enthält noch vier kleinere Blätter mit index · artigen Listen 
von Wörtern, und ein gedrucktes Blatt (offenbar eine erste Correctur), 
bezeichnet als 'Hemacandrakrita 'nekarthar;uddhipatra'f!I,'. Auf der 
ersten Seite des Bandes steht, von Colebrooke's Hand, 'Haravali by 
Dam6dhara. A Dictionary of uncommon words and Aneca dwani 
manjerl A dictionary of words of several senses And Ecacshara a dic
tionary of single Letters by Purush6ttama dllva'. 

Die Har a v a li beginnt (auf Bl. 1\ S. 1) : O'f!/, namo Garier;aya II
Bhujagapativimuktasvacchanirmmokavallivilasitam anukurvvan yasya 
Gailgapravaha[i 1 r;irasi sarasabhasvanmalatidhamalakshmir laghayati 
himagaura[i so 'stu va[i sadhyasiddhyai II Schluss (auf BI. 19\ S. 36) : 
hitva mahar;abdikat<ihhimana'f!I, matsaryyam anyatra muhur nnivartya 1 
H a r  a V a l i n  ta'f!I, prakaroti kartfhe vidagdhagoshthtshu para'f!I, sa bhati II 
II I I iti Ha r a V a l  i samapta II r;ubham astu II 

Die A n e k a r t h a d h v a n i m a nj a r i  beginnt (auf BI. 19\ S. l ) :  
Namo Garier;aya II Quddhavarririam anekarthar;abdamauktilram uttama'f!I, 1 
kartfhe kurvvantu vidva'f!l,Sa[i r;ragdadhana divanir;a'f!I, II BI. 27& (S. 16) : 
ity A n e k a r  t h ad h v a n  i m  anjar y y  a 'f!I, r;lokadhikara[i II athardhar;lo
kadhikara[i II Bl. 32b (S. 27) : ity arddhar;lokadhikara[i II atha padridhi
kara'!i 11 Bl. 34b (S. 31) : ity A n e k a r t h a dh v an i m a nj a r y y a'f!I, 
padadhikara!i 11 samaptar; caya'f!I, grantha!i 11 11 r;ubham astu 11 11 11 r;rir 
astu II II Auf derselben Seite folgen noch zwei Verse (beginnend ha'T[lse 
candramayura0 und pika[i krishrio . nitya'f!I,) des Mahopadhyaya Krish:r.ia
patic;arman (s. Rajendraläl's Notices, no. 2403 und 4). 

Der Ek a k s h ar a k o s h a  beginnt (auf Bl. 34&) : Nama[i r;riKrish
ri6,ya II Atha i k a  k s h a r a k o s h a [i parikirtyate II Akaro V asudeva[i syat ; 
und schliesst (auf BI. 38b) : iti mahopadhyayar;riPu r u s h o t t  a m a d e va
viracita i k  a k s  h a  r akosh  a[i samapta[i II 

Die Hs. schliesst : Qake 1717 II Rajasahimaharll,jar;asakamahamaho
nnatapratapar;ali-r;rir;ri-mistara-Ku l a b  u r u k a-sahebavalokanaya tada. 
jnayaiva likhitaisha pusti mahopadhyayar;riCitrapatir;armmabhagineyena 
r;ri Vrajanandanar;armmari6, Dhamadahavasina navamatina nyayadhya
yanaratina ceti II II danopablwga�unyena dhanena dhanino yadi 1 bhava
ma'[i kin na tenaiva dhanena dhanino vayam II II r;ubham astu II 

Vgl. zu Sanskrit 68. 
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Sanskrit 98 drei Bände , mit zusammen 967 numerierten !3lättern (die Zahlen 16 und 3.67 sind bei der Zählung der Blätter 
ubersprungen), durchschossen mit anderen nicht numerierten Blättern 
25 cm breit, 33-i- cm hoch Ende des 18 und Anfang des 19 Jahrh. Bd. I �nthält �!: 1-334, Bd. II BI. 335-678, und Bd. III BI. 679-967.

Die numerierten B�ätter enth�lte� zunächst in Nagari Schrift den(Ja b d a s a'f{l da r b lia s i n d h u ,  em m den achtziger Jahren des 18� ahrh. in �enares von 
.
1! a r; in a t h a f arm an (nach Art eines europä

ischen Lex1cons) comp1hertes Sanskpt Glossar , in dem auch die Bedeutun�en der einzelneu Wörter in Sanskrit gegeben werden. Diese
A.bschnft des Le�icons w�r. f�r H. T. O o l e b r o ok e gemacht, und
�ieser �at dann die vo!1 K�9matha gegebenen Bedeutungen ins Eng
hsc.he ubefl!etzt und seme Ub e r s e t z u ng (mit zahlreichen Citaten aus
lex_1cograph1schen und anderen Werken) auf den numerierten und den
zw1sch�n sie eingefügten nicht numerierten Blättern eingetragen. Bd. I
geht bis zu� Buc�staben �'. Bd. II bis zum Worte yakshadhUpa, und
B�: III schhesst Illlt den mit ksh (das hier auf h folgt) anfangenden
Wortern. 

Co l e b  r o o k  e selbst äussert sich auf Bl. 1 • über ,Ka9inatha's Ar
��it und sei�e .eigene, hier ;�;li,egende Übersetzung so : 'Sabda Sandarbha
Smdhu, a d1ctionary by Casmatha carelessly compiled with very little
knowledge of the Sanscrit Language. Compiled from the five dictio
naries en�tled Amara-cosha , Viswa, Medini , (Anecart'ha) Nanartha 
and Bhuriprayoga- cosha. This compilation is very inaccurate · and i
have �ade many mistakes in hastily translating it. There a�e even 
errors m what I have transcribed into it from Sir Wm Jones's trans
la�ion of Amera. I find it necessary then to collate Sir Wm J's Amera
w1th . two commentaries

1
: viz . . Mucut'a's �r_id Rameswara's , referring 

occas10nally to Achyuta s. lt 1s also reqmsite to collate this with the
V�swa and MMinf, and to add the contents of the HaravaH. When
th1s task has been completed and the verbs are added from another
caref�l �oll�tion; the Di?tionary will be tolerably complete'. 

Kap n,_ a � h a_ s Arb,ei� beg:mnt auf Bl. 1 • mit folgenden Versen :
Dhya�va vi;ver;ap�a'f{lbu1r:yugam amala'ffl lokadharmmanur;asta T_ar�alr;1!1;_karaya'Tfl:�nas Tripuraharapure pa'f{lrf,ite'f{ldra'IJ, kshiti'f{ldrdt II vi�ya�a�ad";_rakhyam alab!zatr: bhuva'f!e sarvar;astre gurur ya'IJ, 
r;riKa p n a t h ar; a r m m a  viracayati muda (Jabdas a 'f{t d ar b h a-

, , , . , s i 'f{t d h u 'f{t  II 1 IIN_anako�ha�amr:hr!t�'f{t kh'!lu sata'f{t ramya'f{t pramodavaha'f{t 
vispaf!hfik'(itavistritarthavilasacchabdavalisa'f{tyutam II l 'f{t l i � q, y a d  h i p a vaidyarajatilakasyader;ato dhimato 
vidvadvrindasuposha�rjjitayar;orakasudhd'f{tr;Ur;riya'IJ, II 2 II

Am Schlusse des Werkes, auf BI. 967• steht der Vers · 
(Jake 'bde yugale'f{ldusi'f{tdhudhara�isd'f{tkhyamite r;rim�ta 
K a r;  i n a t � a �haramareya vidushd harsheya Sa'f{tnirmita'ly, I I gr,_a'f{tt�o dhiraJanapramodajanaka'ly, sa'f{ldrir;yamana'ly, sukha'f{t 
pa'f{t<]ityaprada . eslia (Jd'f{lbhavapure 'purva'/y, samapti'f{t gata'IJ, II 1 I IVgl. zu Sanskrit 68. 
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Sanskrit 99 23 BI. 47 cm breit, 30� cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
(Papier vom Jahre 1805) 

Die Pfl a n ze n n a m e n  des A. m a r a k o sh a  mit den von ver
schiedenen indischen Erklärern gegebenen und den noch jetzt (im 
Hindi) gebräuchlichen entsprechenden Namen aus den indischen Volks
sprachen ; eine für 0 o l e b  r o o k  c und offenbar nach seinen Anweisungen
gemachte Liste. Jede Seite enthält 9 Columnen. Die erste Columne 
giebt den Sanskrit Namen nach dem Amarakosha (Amarakor;amula-pra
siddhanama) ; Columnen 2-7 geben die Namen aus den Volkssprachen 
nach Rayamukuta , Bharatamallika , Ramatarkavagi9a , Bhanudikshita, 
Vidyavacaspati , und Acyuta ; Columne 8 giebt den Namen der der;a
bhasha (Hindi) ; in der letzten Columne beabsichtigte Colebrooke deQ. 
lateinischen Namen einzutragen , hat es jedoch nur in einigen Fällen 
gethan. Beispiele : BI. 5• tinduka'IJ,, ka'f{tdu, ke'f{ldu, ke'f{tu, te'f{ldu, r;ala, 
te'f{ldu, te1ridu ; Bl. 6• i'f{tgudi, jiaputa, jiyaputa, jiyaputa, i'f{lgua, jiya-
puta, muja'ili, hi'f{tgofa. Vgl. zu Sanskrit 68. 

Sanskrit 100 12 BI. (etwas beschädigt) 29 cm breit, llt cm 
hoch 18  Jahrh. 

Der V ritt  a r a t n  a k a r a  des Ke d a r a b h a t f  a, Sohnes des P a
b b ek a (oder Pibbeka, wie er hier auch genannt wird), mit C o  m m  e n t a r 
in Sanskrit und Gujarati. 

Anfang auf BI. 1 • :  II O'f{t II O'ffl nama'/y, Sarasvatyai II r;astrara'f{lbhe ,·astra
kdra'IJ, svadhikritadevatanamaskarapurvakmri r;astrasa'f{tba'f{tdhapi·ayoja
na'f{t r;lokatraye�ha II Adhy. 1 schliesst auf Bl. 3a ; 2 auf m. 5b ; 
3 auf BI. 10• ; 4 auf BI. 11" ; 5 auf BI. 12•. Schluss auf Bl. 12b : 
iti Vr i t t a r a tn akar a c c h a 'f{td o � r i t t a u  shashfho 'dltyaya'IJ, II sam
apta ceya'f{t vritti'IJ, II 

Sanskrit 101 2 zerrissene , nicht numerierte BI. 26 cm 
breit, 1 1  cm hoch 1 7  Jahrh. 

Bruchstück einer Metr ik. 
Sanskrit 102 77 BI. 25 cm breit , 11 cm hoch ge-

schrieben 1784 (Sa1pvat 1841) 
M a m m af a ' s  Kav y ap r a k a r; a. . 
Schluss auf Bl. 77• : Kav y ap r a k ar; e  'rthdla'f{lkdranir�yo nama 

dar;ama ullasa"!f II II samaptoya'f{t Kav y ap r a k a r; a "/f  samapta II Sa'f{t
vat I I Jl 1841 II II miti Bhadau mase sukalapakshe aikadasi 11 11 II vara
viphai II · 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 103 121 Bl. (Bl. 1 zerfetzt) 26 cm breit, 7t cm 

hoch 16  oder 17 Jahrh. 
D a s s e l b e  Wer k ,  unvollständig ; bis zum Ende des 9 Ullasa 

mit zahlreichen Randbemerkungen. Ullasa 1 schliesst auf Bl. 4• ; 2 
auf Bl. 12• ; 3 auf Bl. 14• ; 4 auf Bl. 35b ; 5 auf Bl. 4 7• ; 6 auf Bl. 48•; 
7 auf Bl. 80b ; 8 auf Bl. 85• ; 9 auf Bl. 92• ; BI. 121 • bricht ab in 
Ullasa 10 mit dem Worte nibadhyate (Mahe9a Chandra Nyayaratna's 
Ausgabe, S. 345 Z. 3). 

Sanskrit 104: 7 BL 26 cm breit , 1 1  cm hoch die 

- 965 -



446 Goettingen , Universitäts-Bibliothek 

Schrift ist an einzelnen Stellen verwischt , und auch sonst beschädigt 
17 Jahrh. 

Vagb hatala'f!l lc d r a  (auf dem Rande als Vagbha/ala'f!llcarasutra 
bezeichnet. S. Aufrecht's Oxf. Cat., p. 214a). 

Schluss auf Bl. 7b : iti Vag b hat  a l a'f!l lcare  pa'T[tCamaQ, pari
ccheda"lj, II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bhai;uj.Arkar. 

Sanskrit 105 12 Bl. 25t cm breit , 11 cm hoch 17 
oder 18 Jahrh. 

D a s s e l b e  We r k. 
Schluss auf Bl. 12• : iti Vag b h a t a l arri kare  pa'fflcamaparicche

da"lj, samapta"lj,. 
Sanskrit 106 10 Bl. (gezählt als 5-14) 26 cm breit, 11 cm 

hoch 16  oder 17 J ahrh. 
Br u c h s t ü c lc d es  s e l b e n We r k e s ,  von Pariccheda 4, 9 bis 

zum Ende von Pariccheda 5, mit einem auf dem Rande geschriebenen 
C o m  m e n tare. 

Schluss von Pariccheda 4 ,  auf Bl. 12\ im Text : iti B a  h a 4 a 1)
ma['ffl ]tr�varaviracite Vag b lz a ta la'ffl kar  e caturtha"lj, pariccheda"lj, ; 
im Commentar : iti V a g b h  atala'f!l lc a r a t i  k a y a'ffl caturtha"lj, pari
ccheda I I . Schluss von Pariccheda 5, auf Bl. 14b : iti Vag b h a t a l a 'ffl-
k a r e Pa??Wama"/j, pariccheda"lj, samapta"lj, I I 6 jeriisthane .Amaralashita'ffl II
ll gra'f!lthagra'ffl 291 11 . .  ; im Commentar : iti Vag b h a t ala'ffl kara
pa'fflcamaparicchedasya tilca 1 1  1 1  1 1  iti r;rima'ffltr�ara vag  b h a t a viraci
tasya rri Vag b h at a la'ffl k a r a sya tilca samapta"lj, II . . . 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. BMi;uj.arkar. 

Sanskrit 107 2 Bl. (gezählt als 2 3) 26 cm breit , lli cm 
hoch 17 Jahrh. 

Bruchstück des (von H a r i b ha d r a s u r i  verfassten) S h a </d a r
r a n as a m u c c a y a  (s. Weber, no. 1 610) , mit einer auf dem Rande 
geschriebenen .A v a cu r i. Bl. 2• fängt an in Vers 28 ; Bl. 3b schliesst
nach Vers 89 mit iti Shafdarr a n a s a m u c c aya"lj, Sa'fflpUr!t'!llJ"/j,, 
Die Avacuri schliesst : iti Shat d a r �  a n  av ac uri"lj,  I I  likhita'ffl Macche'Tfl,
pure 11 cha 11 rri 11 

Sanskrit 108 52 Bl. 32! cm breit , 20 cm hoch 
19  Jahrh. 

Äp a d e  v a' s Mim a1{ts a n y a y a p r  akara. 
Für Prof. Kielhorn 1875 in Poona abgeschrieben und 1892 von

ihm geschenkt. 

Sanskrit 109 22 BI. (Bl. 4 doppelt gezählt) 20 cm breit, 
6! cm. hoch 19 Jahrh. 

.A na n d a t i rth a ' s  Kar m a n it' '!l- a y a  (s. Burnell's Tanjore Cat., 
p. 107•). 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

S,llnskrit 110 29 BI. 20 cm breit, 6! cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
.A n an dat ir tha ' s  Tat t v a s a 'ffl k hy a n a (endet Bl. 2b) ; Ta t-

l) Siehe Weber, II 275, Anm. 

- 966 -

Sanskrit 105 - 114 447 

tvav i v e ka (BI. 3b) ; M ayav ad a lcli a '!t </ana (BI. 5b) ; Up a d h i 
kh a '!l- <f, a n a  (BL 7h) ; M i t h y a t v a n u m a nakh a '!t </-a n a  (BI. 9a) ;  
Tat t v  oddyo  ta (Bl. 22•) ; Pr a m  a '!l- a l a k s  h a 1J a  (BI. 27•) ; und Ka
t h a l a k s h a '!l a (BI. 29b). - (S. Burnell's Tanjore Cat., p. 104-106). 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit ill 95 Bl. 21! cm breit , 8t cm hoch ge-

schrieben 1822 (Qake 17 44 Citrabhanu-näma-sarpvatsare). 
Ja y a t i r t h a ' s  T a t t v o d d y o t a v i v a r a'!l- a ,  ein Commentar 

zu Ä n an d a t i r t h a ' s  Ta t t v o d d y o t a. 
Anfang auf Bl. 1 b : virvotpattisthitidhva'fflSakara'!lllm mma'!lll'ffl 9ri

ya"lj, I I abhiva'f/ldya yathabodha'ffl .T a t v o d y o t a 1ft vivri'!l-mahe II 1 II 
Schluss auf BI. 95• : iti rrimad.A n a 1ft d a  t i r t h a bhagavatpadacarya
viracitasya Tattvod y ot a s y a  v iv a r  a '!l- a m  J a y at i r thabhiks  h u
viracita'ffl samapta'ffl 11 .  

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 112 55 BI. 22! cm breit , 11! cm hoch 
19  Jahrh . .  

·Ein Theil (nach der Aufschrift vom Anfange des 5 Prajvala) von
N aray a'!l-a's A d v a i t,a k a lan a l a, (wie es scheint) einem Commen
tare zu einem Werke A n a n d a t i r t h  a '  s. 

Anfang auf BI. 1 b:  rriKrish�ya nama"/j, I I O'Tft II Madhvasiddha1fl,ta 
e:vety evakare'!lll paramate katham api vishayalabhan na rastram ara'ffl
bha'!l-iyam ity ukta'ffl bhavati II 

BI. 57• : iti budhajanatushti'ffl tanvatapeyadikshavyasa'r}imukhavi
bha'l[l,ga"/j, suriN a r a y a '!l e n a II vyaraci sapadi tena rrimad.A n a 'ffl 

.
d a

t i r  t h a malahridayanivasi priyatarri rri Nrisi'fflha"lj, II I I ity .A d  v ai t a
k a l a n  a la ?i samapta"!f 11 

Schluss auf BI. 57• : ida'Tft pustaka'ffl Kalya'!l-i Vyasacaryatmajena 
Äna'ffl(lanamasa['ffl]vatsara9rava�uddha 9 Guruvasare Satyadhiraja
purakhya,grame asmadgururajapadaradhakena Kalya1)-Uyupanamakena 
V e'fflkobena atiprayasena likhitoya'ffl gra1fl,tha"/j, II 

BI. 57b : rrif(r1,gurubhyo nama"/j, .Adv  ai  t aka  l an a la"lj,  samapta"lj, II 
rr�ri II rri Kalya'!l-i V e'fflkObena likhita'ffl II svartha parartha ca rri II

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 113 60 Bl. 22 cm breit , 9! cm hoch von 
verschiedenen Schreibern im 18 Jahrh. geschrieben. 

Vi r v a na t  ha' s N y ay a s i  d d h an t a m u  ktav a l i. 
Schluss auf Bl. 60• : iti rrimahamahopadhyayanyayasiddhantapan

cananabhaffacaryakrita s i d d h a n  t am u k t a V a l i samapta II und von
anderer Hand : ida'ffl pustakarri 9rotriyopatiamno Vitthalakhya Karya'ffl 
dhana1{t datva grihitam iti jneya'ffl 1 9alce 17 23 Margamase 1 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn . 

Sanskrit 114 103 + 117 + 12 BI. 19t cm breit , 7 l cm 
hoch geschrieben 1690 (Sarpvat 17 4 7) . • . 

G ang e r  a' s (G a n g e r v a r a '  s) Ta t t v a c i n  t a m a'!l-i ,  Praty
aksha-, .Anumana-, und Upamana-kharµlas . 

Bl. 103• des Pratyakshakha?J<!,a : Sa'fflvat 1747 varshe Caitravadi 
2 Bhriguvasare Pr�kritabjapuranivasina bhaffaJivanena likhitam 
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ida'l!! pustaka'l!! II ; ähnlich BI. 117a des Anumanakhar.uf,a, mit dem Da
tum sa'l!!vat 17 47 varshe Phalgunamase site pakshe tritiyaya'l!! Qanivti
sare; und BI. 12a des Upamanakhm:uf,a mit dem Datum sa'Tfl-vat 1747
varshe Caitramase sitetarapakshe tritiyaya'l!! Qanivasare, 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 115 108 BI. (gezählt als 112-225, mit .Ausnahme der
fehlenden Bl. 128 143 145 157 166 und 188 ; ausserdem fehlen kleine
Stücke von einigen der vorhandenen Blätter) 27 cm breit , 8 cm
hoch 16 J ahrh. 

Bruchstücke der Tat t v ap r a dipi ka ,  verfasst von O i t s u kha, 
dem Schüler des Jn a n o t t a m a  (s. Rajendralal's Notices , no. 1134). 
BL 208" : iti r;riparamaha'l!!SaparivrajakacaryaJ fi an 0 t t am a muni
pujyapadar;ishyar;r'i [Ci]t s u  kh  a muniviracitaya'l!! Ta t tv  ap r a d  zpi
k a y a 'l!! tr itiya'IJ, pariccheda'IJ, 11 

Sanskrit 116 6 Bl. 26! cm breit, llt cm hoch 1 7  Jahrh. 
Der .Anfang des (von B h as a r v ajna verfassten) Nyay a s a r a  

(s. Rajendralal's Notices, no. 727) , mit einer auf dem Rande geschrie
benen A v a c u r i . .Anfang des Textes auf Bl. P :  II Oqi II r;riSomasu'l!!
darasurigurubhyo nama'lj, II 

Prar;,amya (}d'fflbhu'l!! jagata?t pati'l!! para'l!! 1 samastatatvarthavida'l!! 
svabhavata'lj, 1 r;ir;uprabodhaya mayabhidhasyate 1 prama7Jafadbhedatada-
nyalaksha7Ja'l!! 1 1 1 

.Anfang der .A vacfiri : II 01!! II r;rz Satyar;ekharagurubhyo nama'lj, II iha
dau vi9hnopar;amanartham is'IJ,tadevatanamaskarain aha 11 

Bl. 2• im Texte : iti Ny ay a s a r e prathama'lj, pariccheda'lj,, in der 
.Avacfiri : iti Ny ayas are  prathamapariccheda v a c u r i 'lj,. 

Sanskrit 117 8 Bl. (gezählt als 14-21 ; die einzelnen Blätter 
bestanden aus zwei Lagen Papier, die zusammengeklebt waren , sich 
aber wieder von einander abgelöst haben) 24 cm breit , 8 cm hoch 
16 oder 1 7  J ahrh. 

Bruchstück eines zur Ny a y a -p h i l o s o p h i e gehörigen Werkes, 
handelt von den hetvabhasa. 

Sanskrit 118 2 Bl. 25 cm breit , 1 1  cm hoch 
18 Jahrh. 

.Anfang eines elementaren Werkes über die Nyaya - p hi l o s o-
P h i e, mit einer auf dem Rande geschriebenen A v a c u r  i. .Anfang 
auf Bl. 1 b :  II 01!! II r;rigurubhyo nama'lj, II 

Hetave jagatam eva Sa'Tfl-Sarar7Javasetave 
prabhave sarvavidyana'l!! Qa'l!!bhave gurave nama'lj, II 

pramitivishaya'IJ, padartha'lj, te ca dravyagu7Jakarmasamanyavir;eshasa
mavayabhavakhya'lj, saptaivq. 

Sanskrit 119 56 Bi. 28! cm breit , 13! cm hoch ge-
schrieben gegen Ende des 18 .Jahrh. 

Des Sv a t m ar a m a y o g z n d r a  Hat h apradzp i k a ,  mit einer 
kurzen Erklärung in Gujarati (?) ; (s. .Aufrecht's Oxf. Cat., p. 233h). 

Upader;a 1, mit 68 Versen, endet auf Bl. 12a ; Upader;a 2, mit 80 
Versen , auf Bl. 2Ih ;  Upader;a 3 ,  mit 142 Versen , auf Bl. 38b ; und 
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Upader;a 4 ,  mit 128 Versen , auf Bl. 56&. Schluss auf Bl. 56& : iti 
r;risadguruSv a  t m  a r a  mayo gi 'l!!dra viracitaya7f! Hat h ap r a dzpi
kaya'l!! samadhilaksha7Ja nama caturtha upader;a'IJ, 11 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 120 38 + 146 (BI. 41 doppelt gezählt) + 68 BI. 

23 cm breit, 12 cm hoch die letzten 68 Bl. sind 1795 (Qake 1717) 
geschrieben, die übrigen etwas früher. 

R a n g a n a tha 's  G u if,h ar th apr aka r;aka ,  ein Oom men t ar 
zum Su r y as i d d h a n t a. 

Die ersten 38 Bl. enthalten den madhyadhikara , die folgenden 
146 BI. die übrigen Capitel des purvakhar,iif,a; die letzten 68 Bl. das 
uttarakhar,i<f,a. Schluss auf Bl. 68& : iti r;risakalaga7Jakasarvabhauma
B a l  l a l  ad a ivajn atmajaR a 'l!! U a n a t h  agar,iakaviracita'lj, Sur yasi
d d  h a 'l!! t a g  u </-hart  h apr a k a r; a k a'IJ, sa'l!!pur7Ja'/j, I I r;riHera'l{lbarpa-
7Jam astu II II II II atra gra'l!!fhasa'l!!khya 1250 asmin pU,rvo[sho]ttarar
dhayor militva gra'l!!fhasa'Tfl.khya sapadashafsahasramita II 6250 II ()ake 
1717 Rakshasanamasa'l!!vatsare daksliir,iti,yane varsharitau Qrava7Jamasi 
sitetarapakshe caturthya'Tfl. tithau Bhaumavasare ida'l!! GU<f,harthapra
kllr;akapustaka'l!! samapta'l!! II 

Geschenkt 1892 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 121 28 BI. 25t cm breit, llt cm hoch geschrie-

ben 1624 (Sal!lvat 1681) 
Die K ar i k a  genannte Taj i k a s  a r at i k a ,  1620 (Sal!lvat 1677) 

unter einem Fürsten VishQ.udasa (in Sheravapur oder Kheraväpur?) 
verfasst von Sam a n  t a ,  einem Schüler des Har s h ara tn  a (vgl. 
Rajendralal's N otices, no. 1354). Das Werk ist offenbar dasselbe wie 
das von Rajendraläl, Notices no. 2797, beschriebene , und es ist kaum 
zweifelhaft , dass Sama n t a  mit dem dort genannten Sumati h a r
s h a g a r,i i identisch ist. 

Anfang auf Bl. 1 • : I I Oqi II r;rZBhagavatyai nama'IJ, I I r;rigurubhyo nama'IJ, II 
Qrisuryaca'l!!drarabudh�drapUjyan 

bhrigvarkimukhyan prar,iipatya khetan 
hrinmanasasvar7Jasubodhapadma-

prabodhane tigmakara'l!! guru'l!! sva'l!! 1 1 1 
Qrir;aradiya'l!! r;aradi'Tf/-dur;ubhra'l!! 

tejojnatadhv�ta ivaikadipll'l!! 1 
nidhaya citte vivrir,iomi 1: aj i- . 

k a s ar a ta'l!!trasukaran padartMn 11 2 
Viracyadau vrihatparvamalavrittim athodyata'lj, 1 
karttu'l!! - karikam eta'l!! r;ishyabodhakrife kritZ II 3 

iha r;ishfa'/j, ishte vastuni pravarttaman� :bhis�tadevatanamaskarapurvam 
eva pravartta'l!!f e iti r;ishtasamayapratipalanaya 

r;reyasi bahuvighnani bhava'Tfl-ti mahatam ati 1 
ar;reyasi pravrittana'l!! kvapi ya'l!!fi. vinayaka'IJ, II ! 

iti vacanat asya r;astrasya prara'l!!bhe vighnaughopar;ll'l!!taye u:a'l!!tha
krit parameshfadevatanarnaskarapurva'l!! '!'!1'1f1-Ualacara7Jam a:bhidheya'l!! 
caha II r;riRamasya padaravi'l!!dayugal,am . iti 11 1 aha'l!! Ha r i  b h a d  r a-
nama ga7Jakas Tajikas ara'l!! vakshye ity anvaya'IJ, „ 
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Schluss auf Bl. 28• : evam uktam anukta'qt ca svadhiya jiieyam 

al,a'lft vistar� II 
Subodha 9ripati Mahadevi vrahma'rkaparva� 1 
etasya vrittayo jneya'!f svasaro hridayarp,gama'!J, 11 1 
Varshe r;ailah..aya'rp,gabhUparimite 1677 mase tath<i Ph<i,7,gune 1 

pakshe r;ubhratare tithau dar;amite r;ri Sheravapurvare 1 
rajye �imati Vish'!Ludasanripater vairibhavri'lftde hare['IJ,] 1 

vritti'lft �iguruH ar s h a r  at n akripaya S a  rn a'qt t anamakarotll2 
Guruba'qtdhavaRatnahvadirghdyur[ dha ]narajaye 1 
nira'qttaragrahad esha racita tanutac cira'lft II 3 

iti r;ri T aj i k a s ar a t ik a K a 'I' i ,, a namnt Sa'qtpUr'!Lrµi,'lf II Sa'qtvat 1681 
varshe 1 �i Udayapuramadhye II pll1ft0 Vidyakirtti 1 satyaktrttiyutai'IJ, li
ptkrita 11 �i. 

Sanskrit 122 ein Papierstreifen 132 cm lang , 11  cm breit, 
beschrieben in schwarzer und rother Tinte (in einer Rolle). 
Ei n indis cher  Kalender  für das luni-solare Jahr Kaliyuga 4963
= Qaka 1784 = Vikrama 1919 (verflossen ; Montag , den 31 März 
1862, bis Donnerstag, den 19  März 1863). Das Schema der Monate 
ist das amanta Schema. Für jeden Tag werden ausser dem Namen 
des Wochentags die Zahlen nach dem lunaren und solaren Kalender, 
naksltatra, yoga u. s. w. gegeben ; ausserdem steht am Anfange jeden 
Monats die Zahl der . seit der Epoche des Kha'!L<J.akhadya verflosse
nen Tage. 

Anfang : QriGa'!U!r;aya nam II Srishtir;auragatavda'lft 1 
955884963 1) gata-Kali 4963 sekha-Ka-
li 027037 2) r;rl-�ashe 1784 Sa'lftvat 1919
garp,gamatme 37 ) tata Kha'f/14akhadinaga'!La'lft'!f 437200. 

"Ex donatione Henrici Ewald. 1875".

Sanskrit 123 1 1  Bl. (gezählt 62 78 85-89 91-94) 
25t cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 18  Jahrh. 

Bruchstücke eines m e d i c i n i  s e h en Wer kes ,  in Sanskrit und 
PrA.krit Die Blätter haben auf der Rückseite die Randmarke Dhan
na'qttaraya nama'!f. 

Sanskrit 124 ') 67 Bl. 301 cm breit , 11  cm hoch 17  
oder 18 Jahrh. 

Ä c a  rang a s utra  mit Niryu k t i. 
Anfang : O'lft nama?i, siddhebhya'!f II suya'lft me auSa'lft teya'qt . 

s. Jacobi's Ausg. (London 1882) und Weber, Bd. II S. 356.
Qrutaskandha I, (adhy. 1) schliesst BI. 4•, (2) 6\ (3) 8•, (4) 9•, (5) 11 •,

(6) 13• ,  (7) lßb , (8) 18b vrahmacarya'!Li pratkama'!f �utaska'ffU]ha'IJ, 
sarnapta?i II 

Qrutask. II, (adhy. 1) schliesst BI. 29• ,  (2) 34• , (3) 38• , (4) 40•,
(5) 42\ (6) 44•, (7) 46•, (8) 463, (9) 46\ (10) 48•, (1 1) 49•, (12) 49•,

1) Nach meiner Rechnung 1 972 948 963. 
2) Fehlerhaft für 427037. 
3) Dies verstehe ich nicht; das correspondierende laukika Ja.hr würde 38 sein.
4) Die Handschriften no. 124 125 126 127 129 130 131 133 134 135 136 sind

von K 1 a t t bescbl-ieben. 

- 970 -

Salllkrit 121-128 451 

(13) 50•, (14) 50•, (15) 57•, (16) 57h iti Ä c ar a s u tr a 'lft  samapta'lft II 
gra'qtthagrani 2544. 

Darauf folgt BI. 57h-67a die Nir y u k t i ,  365 Verse ; gedruckt 
in .Ä.caranga, Calcutta edit., saipvat 1936, p. 428-37 und 282-3.

Anfang :  va'qtdittu savva-sidilhe ji'!U! ya a'!Luogadayae savve 1 a y a
r a s  s a b h ag av a o  n ijjut t i'lft  kittaissami ll 1 (s. Peterson, ! Report, 
App. p. 39. III Report, App. p. 89).

BI. 65b schliesst prathamw;rutaska'lftdhaniryukti , V. 302 ; darauf 
Bl. 65h-67• Qrutask. II, V. 303-65, ayar a - '!L ijjut t i sammatta II gra'qt
th<igra'lft 4400. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bha:i;iQ.arkar. 
Sanskrit 125 45 BI. 26f cm breit , 11  cm hoch 17  

oder 18 Jahrh. 
S a m a vay  ang a s u t r a. 
Anfang : nama?i �utadevatayai II suya'qt me aUSa'qt t�'qt . . . 

s. Weber, Bd. II S. 402, no. 1 783.
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bha:i;i�arkar. 

Sanskrit 126 120 BI. 25t cm breit, 12 cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1 830 (Saipvat 1887) in Vikramapura. 

A bh a y a deva s u r i ' s  C o m m e n t a r  zum Samav ay anga-
s u t r a, verfasst saipvat 1120 in A:i;tahilapataka. 

Anfang : �i-siddhacakraya nama4 II 
r;ri-Vardhamanam anamya Samav aya'lftg a - v r i t t i ka  I 
vidhiyate 'nya-r;astra� praya"[i-samupajivanat 11 1 

s. Weber, Bd. II S. 418.
Am Schluss, Bl. 119h-120a, Kolophon des A b hayadev a, 9 Verse ; 

s. ebd. S. 420. Darauf Bl. 120• : anumanato grll'lftthagra'lfttha 3575
Sa'qtvat 1887 ra miti Vair;akha sudi 1 r;ri - Jinaratnasuri - r;akMya'lft 
mahopadhyaya-ji-�i-Sumatisoma-ji-ga'!Li tac-chishya -pa'lft-�i -Dayaca'qt
dra-ji tac-chishya -pa'lft- Harshakur;aJ,a-ji- r;ishya-pa'lft - Ashagama'qtdir� 
likhita'lft Vikramapura-madhye yadrir;ll'lft pustaka'lft . . . 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bhau�A.rkar. 

Sanskrit 127 103 Bl. 26 cm breit , 101 cm hoch 
18 Jahrh. 

Jna t ad h ar ma k a t ha'!J,. 
Anfang : O'lft nama?i sarvajnaya II t� kal�'lft le'!La'lft samaetUJ!1li 

Ca'lftpa nama tiagari hottM . . ; s. Weher, Bd. II S. 466.
Qrutaskandha I (adhy. 1) schliesst Bl. 23\ (2) 29\ (3) 32•, (4) 33•,

(5) 40•, (6) 40b, (7) 43•, (8) 54\ (9) 59h, (10) 60•, (11) 60\ (12) 63", 
(13) 66\ (14) 71\ (15) 73", (16) 90", (17) 93•, (18) 96•, (19) 98\ pa
if,hamo suyakkha'lftdho sammatto. 

Qrutask. II (varga 1) schliesst 101\ (2) 101\ (3) 102•, (4) 102•,
(5) 102\ (6) 102\ (7) 102\ (8) 103•, (9) 103•, (10) 103•. 

Schluss (s. Weber, Bd. II S. 481) : dasahi1ri vaggehi'lft Na y ad h am
m a kahau sammattau II gra'lftthagra'lft 5464. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. · G. BhA.:i;iQ.A.rkar. 
Sanskrit 128 109 BI. (gezählt 1-9 11-16 20-113)

26 cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 
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D a ss e l b e  Wer k, _unvollständig. Bl. 1 13b schliesst im 4 varga 
von Qrutaskandha II , mit dem Worte Ruyarp,sa in Weher , Bd. II 
S. 479 Z. 13. 

Sanskrit 129 99 Bl. 25! cm breit , 11 cm hoch 
18  Jahrh. 

A bhaya d e v a s u r i ' s  Co m m e n ta r  zu den Jn atadharm a
k a t h a s ,  verfasst sarpvat 1 120 in AJ;1ahilapataka. Das let.zte Blatt
(100) fehlt. 

. 

Anfang : namo jinagamaya II 
na�v? rzman-Mahavira('lfl-] prayo_ '�ya-gra'lfl-tha-vikshita'!f 1
Jn ata dhar m a k a t h a'lfl-gas y a  nuyogalf kar;;cid ucyate 11 1  

s. Weher, Bd. II S. 466. 
Qrutask. I (1) schliesst Bl. 46b , (2) 51 •, (3) 53\ (4) 54b (5) 59• 

(6) 59\ (7) 61 ", J8) 75• ' (9) 81 • ,  (10) 81 \ (11) 8?\ (12) 83•,
' 
(13) 85•; 

(�4) 86 ? (15) 87 , (16) 93• , (17) 96\ (18) 99•. ity ekonavi'l(l(;atitama
Jata'lfl- V!�aratia�alf Sf!mapta'lfl- II samaptar;; ca prathamalf rrutaska'lfl-dhalf IIatha dvitiyo vya�hyayate. Qrutask. II umfasst nur 6 Zeilen (s. Weber
S. 481) u�d- s�hliesst Bl. 99b : �amapto dvitiya-rrutaska'lfl-dhalf 1 samapta
ceyarr; Jn a t adh a r m a k a t  h a  -p r ad e r a  ! i k  e t i. Darauf Abhaya
deva ,s , Kolop�on (s. Weber S. 481-2) , bricht ab (Bl. 99b) in V. 8 :
tasJ!acarya�J_inerva�a:sya '?1adavad-vddi-pratisparddhinalf 1 tad - va'l(ldhor 
api Buddhisagara iti lchyatasya surer bhuvi 1 cha'lfl-do-bamdha-nibamdha
ba'lfl-dhura-vaca'!f-rabdddi-sal - lakshmatia!f i (;rl-Sll'l(lVigna-�iharinah •(;rUti.
Das Schlussblatt mit V. 9-12 des Kolophon fehlt. 

· · 

Zu Anfang (BI. 1 b) steht am Rande : u0 rrz-Na'lfl-div-ijaya-gani-ri-
shya-pa'lfl-0-rri-Vimalavijaya-gatiini prati II

• 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. BMJJ.g.arkar. 

·Sans�rit 1�0 8 BI. 27! cm breit, 11! cm hoch gol-
dene Schrift auf rothem Grunde mit blauen Randlinien geschrieben 
1431 (Sarpvat 1488) von Haridasa 

Bruchstücke einer Hs. des Kalp a su tra. 
BI. 1 �eginnt : ya('lfl-) 1 ahttia-Sa'lfl-PUtitia-pa1f1-ce('lfl-)diya-sarira'lfl- 1 lak

khatia-Va'lfl-J�tia-gutiovaveya'lfl-. 1 und schliesst : ga'lfl-dhavaJti - bhUya'lfl- 1 ka
reha ya / lcaraveha ya kari (s. Kalpasutra ed. by H. Jacobi , Leipzig 
1879, S. 48 Z. 6 bis S. 49 Z. 2 ;  folgt BI. 7). 

Bl. 2 beginnt : hatiai'lfl- bhava'lfl-ti 1 ta'lfl- jalta 1 pahina-samiyaim 1 
Schluss : aJt�-jjhatiovagaya-bhumi-gaya-diffhiya jhiyai 1

· 
tae tia'lfl- s� bha

gava'lfl- Mahav! (Jacobi, S. 54 Z. 21 bis S. 55 Z. 24). 
Bl. 3 begmnt : yassa Ajjadinnd-pamokkliao solasa samatia-saliassto. 

Schluss : sammeya-sela-sihararp,si appa-cottisaime masie (Jacobi S. 69 
Z. 18 bis S. 70 Z. 9). 

' 

Bl. 4 beginnt : gotte therassa tia'lfl- ajja - Sa'lfl-bhUyavijayassa. 
Schluss ; there Somadatte Kasava-gottetia'lfl- Godasehi'lfl-tO (Jacobi S. 78 
Z. 11 bis S. 79 Z. 2). 

' 
Bl. 5 beginnt : <fire vasabha(o) iva jayathame. Schluss : tera-

samassa sa'ff!vaccharassa a'lfl-fara vaffamatiassa je se gi'lfl- (Jacobi , S. 62 
Z. 3 v. u. bis S. 63 Z. 2 v. u.). 

BI. 6 beginnt : vi kesa ta'lfl- rayatii'lfl- uvaitiavittae. Schluss : 
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tetieva bltava-ggahatietia 1 sijjha'lfl-fi bujjha'lfl-ti mucca'l(lti (J acobi , S. 94 
Z. 4 bis S. 95 Z. 5). 

BI. 7 beginnt : tta ya karavitta ya sihasatia'lfl- rayaveha. Schluss : 
avagaya-parissame a.tfatia-sala (Jacobi, S. 49 Z. 2 bis S. 50 Z. 2). 

BI. 8 enthält 4 Zeilen des Kolophon (die ersten Buchstaben nicht 
mehr lesbar) : . . . masi sita-palcshe J pustakam eta(l) likhita'lfl- Harida
sena . . eva syat (?) 4 cha . Sa'lfl-vat 1488 varshe Ma.gha - mase rulcla
pratipad-dina maha-Du'lflf}are-r.ia (?) patni Dulahadu (?) putra Suvartia 
. . dvitiya-putra-Jiva-prapautra-Sahasalciratia-Sahasadhirddi (?)-saltitena 
suvar-i;ialcsharai!/, rri-Kalpa-pustalca'lfl- lilchdpya (?) sva-gurubhyalf Kha
ratara-gacchiyebhya!/, pradatta('lfl-) 1 likhita'lfl- maha'lfl--Haridasena II cira'lfl
na'lfl-datu II rri II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 

Sanskrit 131 151 Bl. (gezählt 2-152 ; BI. 1 fehlt) , 26 cm 
breit, 1 1  cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 

K a lp a s u tr a, mit der sarpvat 1677 verfassten D ip i k a  des 
J ayavijay a 1), Schülers des Vi m a l a h a r s  h a  2). 

Der Anfang des Commentars fehlt, BI. 2• beginnt :  
hi'lfl- samatiai ahigicca 1 lca<f,am iha savvesi'lfl- cia 1 na  kappat purimaca
rimatia'lfl-ti II 1 IJ vyakhya 1 sa'lflf}hady -udderena 1 sa'lflf}hoparraya- la'lfl-ba
nena j ughaihitti j Samanya-vireshdbhya'lfl- J tatra Sa'l(lghartham iti vikal
pa!/, j samanya'lfl- 1 Vi(;eshas tu / prathania -jina -Sa'lflf}hdrtha'lfl- 1 carama
jina-Sa'lfl-ghartha'lfl- ceti vikalpalf 1 evqm upa<,;royam df;rityapi 1 samatiai
ahigicca tti 1 rramatian rramatii(; cadhilc'['ityety arthalf 1 • • •  (Bl. 6b) ca
turdar;;ap(),rva-dhari-rriBhadrabahu-svamibhi'!f 1 pratyakhyanapravddahhi
dha -navama-purvat 1 rri -Darcirrutaslca'lfl-dltashtamadhyayanatvena 1 
sat(t)va-hitcirtha'lfl- 1 samuddkrita!/, 1 sakala-lcalpitartha-vitaratia-kalpadru
kalpalf rr'i-Kal,palf J lcalyar.iartha'lfl- rrotavyalf 1 • • •  (Bl. 7•) evarri ca na
vama-purvopanishad-bhuta-rri-Dararrutaslcwqidltashfamadhyayana-rupalf 
rri-Kalpo Mla-stry-adi-mahopakaraya prakritabhashaya nir(v)yu<f,ha!/, 1 
yata!/, 1 

bdla-stri-ma'lfl-da-murkhatiarti j nritia'lfl- caritra-ka'lfl-kshitia'lfl- i 
anugrahdrtha'lfl- tattvajnailf 1 siddhd'lfl-f a!f pralc'['ita!/, k'['ita!/, 11 1
BI. 7b-8b : tatra tapasi Nagalcetu-kathanaka'lfl-. BI. 9• : iti pifhilca 1 

iha tavan ma'lflf}ala-nimitta'lfl- 1 pa'l(lca-parameshthi-namaslcara-ma'lflf}alam 
aha 1 namo ariha'lfl-tatia1ri 1 namo 'rhadbhyalf 1 (Jakrddi -lqitani pujani 
siddhi-gati'lfl- rarhwqititi 1 arharritas tebhyalf 1 • • •  

Der Text beginnt BI. 9• : O'lfl- namalf siddha'lfl- II namo ariha'lfl-tatia'lfl 1 
namo siddhatia'lfl- 1 • . •  (s. Jacobi's Ausg., ·S. 33). 

Jinacaritra reicht von BI. 9•-117•, Sthaviravali ll 7"-129•, Sama
cari 129•-151•. 

1) Derselbe. Jayavijaya verfasste salJlvat 1680 eine PaWivali des Tapagaccha, 
in 27 Prakrit Aryas mit Sanskritcommentar (enthalten in Poona Coll. of 1871-72 
no. 392 und Coll. of 1 879- 80 no. 402). 

2) Dasselbe Werk ist wohl die Kalpastitradtpika "by a pupil of Vimalahar
shagani", im Catal. of the coll. in the Deccan College, p. 17 no. 47 , wo jedoch 
als Dätum der Abschrift salJlvat 1660 (!) angegeben ist, und die Kalpadipik:a von 
VyayagaJ,lipramukha (!), s. Bhau Daji Memorial, p. 131.
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. .  Schlus� des Text�s (BI. 151 •) : bhujjo uvadWT{iSei tti bemi 1 cha 1PaJJOSava'T)ßkappo DasasuakkhO!lfU]hassa a;#hamarri ajjhayanam sammat-tarri 1 cha 1 (s. Weber, Bd. II S. 647, Jacobi S. 95). 
· · · 

Schluss des Comment.ars (BI. 15J&) : iti bravimUi 1 r,;ri-Bhadrabahusvami sva - cishyan prati brute 1 nedarri sva - buddhya bravimi 1 kimtv arh�-gm;uiifharopadepeneti anena ca guru-paratarritryam abhihitam Üi 1PaJJOSava'T)ßkappo tti. Pa:r_yu�ha�Tu;:po, D�<i?utaskarridhasyashtamam a,dhyayanarri samarthita iti Samacari-vyakhyanarri sarripur7Jßrri 1 tat-sam-purtau ca sarripur7Jß r,;ri-Ka lp a d ip i k e t i  r,;reya'IJ, 1 cha 1 · 

<lu'T)ß-ga'T)ß-ma'T)i-gehe r,;ri-T a p a- g a c c h a-si'l{Ulhau 1 k'!'_mafa-�i"!'ira-bhejle jauaruka-prabMva'IJ 1 
viJayi-ViJ ayad an a ('IJ,) 1) suri-surya babhUvus 1tribhuvana-jana-padmollasanaika-svabMva'IJ, 1 1 
��t-pa#oda;ya-san�mali-€ikhar� . bhas,vat-prabhU-bhasura 1 J
,
iita} M r,;rz:guru-h�ra-H i r a v � J a y a 2) yad-decana-ra'lfl}ita'IJ, 1 a-p_atho�hi-tat,a"(t J™,a-sthala-vi (BI. 151 b) yat-pra'T)aspricarri palanarri 1przthvya_rri kar!tavi:n A � a b  b a_ r a 8) - m��-bhU]Jala- cuif,ama'T)i'IJ, 1 2ta�-pattarribu�J!i-bh<fSa.naika-c�ina'IJ, sarriJa7ne( i)re suraya'IJ, 1 crn:narrito V iJ a y ad i s e n a ')-gurava'IJ, prautf,ha-pratishthaspadam 1y�i� cahe'IJ, pu�ata'IJ, kuv6f1�-ni�va:?i_an r;irJitya darpoddhu�an 1 

• 

kirt!-�tarriblta wa vyadhayi giri7a-pra'T)ef(a-(:i(!)la-chalan j 3 siwihita-muni-vrirridasevyamanarrihri-padma J 
j ina-guru-jana-vakyaradhanodbhUta-padmah 1 vija'!/i-V i ja y a s e n a ')-r,;ri-guro'IJ, prautf,ha:patte 1 ViJ ay a ti la k a-sa'lfl}na jajnire suri-carridrah 1 4  tesluirri Patfe, 'vadata-dyutj-r!fcira-ruci-jitvarai� cobhamana'IJ, 1 ra_'lfl{Jad-yi:iragya-m!,:'khY_air vimalatara.:gu'T)ßir datta-vicva-pramodai'fJInfJ_ceshacarJJa-cak;a�ani-ra"'!�'TJß-UU'!?!'IJ s�rvabhaumayamana J raJarrite r,;ri - sanatha'IJ, saviJaya - V i J a y an  a rri da  - surirridra - mu-

khya'IJ, 1 5 �ribhu�ana-jana-sev,ya'IJ �arva-castrarribu-racau 1 7aladhicayana-decya'IJ, r,;ri-T a p a -g a c c h a-dhuryah J vimala- V i m  a l a h a  r s lt a reyia( i)re vacalce'T{tdra'IJ, 1 • sakalr:-�u7Jß-g<:risht!1a'IJ prapta-bhuri-pratishtha'IJ 1 6 tat:pooarribhoJa-bhrt'lfl{JO budha-J ayavijaya'IJ, svasya citta-pramodapmpty-artharri mugdha-buddhyalikhad atisugamarri d i p i k  a rri K a l-
, , . . . . p a-saktarri 1 varshe saptar'T)ßva'lfl{Ja- dvi.Japa-parimite 1677 Karttike cvetashash-

, f D' abh , , . . . thya'T(t 1 (:rtma -Larcva-pr aVaJ JayatU Ca SUetra'T(t VUcyamaneyam aryaih 1 7pratya�liararri ga�n<!ya 1 grr;rrit�e 'smin cloka-sa'T{tkhyaya 1
. 

ca:tus-trt'ffl_cac-ch<:ti ."-aJ� 1 dva-:trirricat-kalita kila 1 8 vidvad-vrirrida-ciroma�i -parritf,ita -vara -B h a V a V i j a y a -ga'T)i-mu-
• K l d '  " k  odh " . .  , khyailJ, 1 CN - a Pa i p i e yarri samac i Jinagame bhaktai'IJ, 1 9 iti I I 

cha . . •

1) Vijay�Ana saip.vat 1587- 1622 stlri, s. Ind. Antiqu. XI 256b no. 57. 2) Ht�&VIJ&ya saip.vat 1610-1652, ib. no. 58. 
' 

S) �_iser Akbar regierte A. D. 1556-1605. 
4) V1Jayaaena t saip.vat 1671, ib. no. 59. 

- 974 -
' 

lJ • 

Sanskrit 131-133 455 

(Bl. 152&) r,;ri -Ka lp a dip i k a  Zikhita ca 1 prathamadarce svayarri 
sva-cishya-V r i d d h i v i ja y a-ga'T)i-prarthanaya 1 

anabhogat kirricit kimapi mati-vaikalya-v�ata'IJ, 1 
kimapy autsukyena smriti-virahato vapi kimapi 1 
yad utsutrarri sUtre kathamapi maya khyatam iha cet 1 
kshamarritarri dhimarritas tad asama-dayU-pur'TJß-hridaya'IJ 1 · 1  
nakshatrakshata-]JUritarri marakata-stluilarri visalarri nabha'IJ, J 
piyU8hadyuti-nalikera-kalitarri ca'T{tdra-prabhU-carridanarri 1 
yavan meru-kare gabhasti-katake dhatte dharitri-vadhits 1 
tavan narridatu tirtha-raja-vinuta'IJ, r,;ri-sarrigha-bhattaraka'IJ, 1 2
iti (:ri-Sa'Tfl!Jha-pr�asti'IJ, 1 

eka'IJ, sahasro dvi -cati - sameta'IJ, 1 clishtas tatlui sho<J,acabhir vidarritu 1 
Kalpasya sa'T[lkhya kathita vi(:ish/a 1 vicaradai'IJ, Paryusha'T)abhidhasya 11 
(s. Kalpasutra ed. by Jacobi , p. 24, Peterson 1. Report, App. p. 1 9  no.
31, p. 43 no. 68) iti cha. 

Von zweiter Hand : Sta'T{tbhattrtha-vastavya- Ukeca-jniitiya-Soninatha
suta-Soni-cri-J a'lfl{Jasi-namna sva-r,;reyo'rthe likluipita pratilabhita ca II cha II . . .  pa'T{tdita - erz- Vijayaharsha- ga'T)i-(:ishya- muni -Sadhuvijaya-sakta'IJ,, 
darauf 4 Zeilen in kleinerer Schrift, Gujarati. 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bhä1,1�arkar.
Sanskrit 132 23 Bl. (gezählt 3-5 8 40 42 73-77 79 85-92 

111 112 140) 25 cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 17 oder 18 Jahrh. 
Bruchstücke des Ut t a r a d h y ay a n a s u tr a, mit einem auf den

Rändern geschriebenen 0 o m m  e n t a r e. Bl. 140• schliesst der Text :
Chattisarri U tt a r ajj h aya'T)arri samattarri 1 cha'IJ, 1 iti U tt a r aj j h a
ya'T)as karrid h o  .Yamatto II cri'IJ, ; der Commentar : iti shattricatcri
Uttaradhyayanarthalavalecarri sarripur1)7Jß'IJ II r,;rfr astu leshakap6fhakayol} II 

Sanskrit 133 156 BI. 25! cm breit, 11  cm hoch ge-
schrieben 1673 (Sarpvat 1730) 

Ut t a r  adh yayana sutr a - k a t h a 'IJ, ,  die in der Vrihad- vfitti
zum Uttaradhyayanasutra enthaltenen , in Prakrit abgefassten katha}J., 
saiµvat 1657 von Pad m a s ag a r a -ga'T)i, dem Schüler des Vi m a la
s a g a r a - g a 1) i, ins Sanskrit übersetzt.

Andere Hss. dieses Textes , s. Decc. C. p. 322 no. 245. Rajen
dralal's Notices VIII p. 240-241 no. 2799 (ausführliche Inhaltsangabe ; 
angeblich saiµvat 1648 geschrieben , während der Text erst sarpvat 
1657 verfasst ist), IX p. 81 -82 no. 2975. Jacobi , ZDMG. 33 , 694 
(Padmasagara's Text, Autopsie). 

Anfang auf Bl. 1 b : orri nama'IJ, cri-sarvajnaya I I 
pra'T)amya r,;ri-Maluivtrarri namrakharritf,ala-marritf,alarri 1 
arabhyarrite kath a 'IJ  kartum Utta r a d hyayana-sthita'IJ, j 1 
Sarasvatya'IJ prasadena prakrityas(tas) ta'IJ, katka'IJ, sada'IJ,(a) 1 
P r e m asag ara-vakyena vidhiyarrite 'tha sarriskrita('IJ) l 2 
Uttaradhyayana- vrihad -vritti -gata'IJ, katlui'IJ, sarasvat6,'IJ ( !) kartum 

arabhyarrite a'T)U aniddesakare 3 giithayarri ( s. Weher , Bd. II S. 719
V. 3) KUlavalaka-katha yatM ekasya acaryasya kshullako 'vin'ita'IJ, tarri 
acarya'IJ, (:iksMrthe taif,ati . . • 

Schluss auf Bl. 156b : iti paf{lcavirricadhyayana-katM samapta 1 
etavata Uttaradhyayana-vrihad-vritti-gatal} prakrital} katka(l}) sarva api 
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sa'lf!Skrit<ilf k'(itas. Ta p a g a c c h e bhaffa- (das folgende in rother 
Schrift) raka-calcra-cakravarti-r,;ri 6-V i j a  y a s e n a 1 )-suri-acarya-r,;ri 6-
V ij a y a d e  v a 2)-suri-rajye sa'l{ivat 1657 varshe Pipaif,a (Not. IX p. 82 :
Piya<f,a )-grame pa'l{i<f,ita-praka'l{i<f,a-pa'l{i0-r,;ri 6 - V i m  a l a s  a g a r a -garii
r,;ishya-pa1ft0 - Pa d m  a s a g a r a-gariina ga'f!-i-vara-P r e rn a s a gar  a-vak
yena katha( 1J) krit<ilJ, II pa'l{i<f,ita-PadmasagarailJ, II sva-r,;ishya-vakya-pra
�yena 1 Sa'lf!SkritalJ, Pipa<f,i-purya'lß jina-Parr,;vanayaka-prasadatalJ, J sat
kur,;alaya sa'l{itv ima 1 1 r,;odhaya1[ttu saj-janalJ, svasty astu saj-janebhyo 
yesha'l{i hridayani darpa'f!-a-nibhani 1 durvacana-bhasma-sa'T(l1Jad 1 adhika
tara'l{i nirmalani syu(IJ,) sa'l{ivat 1730 varshe Phagu� vadi 11 Ravau 
dine ll pa'l{i<f,ita - r,;ri -pa'l{i-r,;rt (Name ausgelöscht) ga'f!-i-lakhapittmri sva
vacanartha'l{i 11 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. BM�garkar.
Sanskrit 134 139 Bl. 26 cm breit, 12! cm hoch 

schrieben 1798 (Saipvat 1855)
ge-

V r i h a t s a 1ft g r a h a "!- i des J in  a b h a d r a g a ri i - kshamar,;ra
m a "!- a 8) mit Commentar des M a l  a y a g i r i. Leider ist die Hs. dieses
seltenen Commentars theilweise unbrauchbar, weil viele Blätter zu
sammenkleben und beschädigt sind. 

Andere Hss. von Malayagiri's Commentar s. Kielhorn, Report 1880-
81 p. 97 no. 205 ; Peterson 1. Report, p. 130 no. 336, p. 131 no. 352.

Anfang auf BI. 1 • :  namo VUaragaya II 
jayati nakha-rucira-kil'l{iti-prahasita-nata-maghava-mukuta-ma"!-i-ki

parama-karutui-parito vir,;va-jnata jino ViralJ, 1 1  
ra"!-a1J 1 

namata nija-buddhi-tejalJ,-pratihata IJ,( a-)nilJ,r,;esha-kumata-ghana-timi
ra('lß) 1 

jina-vacanaika-nisha'f!-'f!-U'lß J in a b  h a d r a-ga"!-i-kshamar,;rama'f!-a'lß 1 2 
yam akuruta Sa 1ft g r a h a "!-i 1ft J i n ab h ad  r a -ga'f!-i - kshamilr,;ra

ma'f!-a-pujyalJ, 1 
tasya gurupader,;anusarato vacmi v i v r i t im aha'l{i 1 3 

iha yady api kaya-manobhyam apZshta-devata-namaskara-kara"!-ato ni
khila-vighna-ve( i)nayakopar,;a'l{iti-sa'l{ibhavad abhilashita-prakara�-pari
samaptir upajayate tathapi sarve r,;rotaralJ prakara� niyamatalJ, sam
asta-vighna -vinayakopar,;a1[tti - nimittam abhisltta-devata-stavabhidhana
purassara'l{i pravarta'l{ifa'l{i iti . . . Bl. 1 b adav ida'l{i gathil-trayam aha 
1 cha 1 niffhaviya-aff hakamma'l{i Vira'l{i namiu� tigara�-visuddha'l{i 1 
na�m a�'l{itam ahattha'l{i ta Sa'T(l1Jaha'f!-a tti name'T/-a J 1 voccha'l{i fhii
bhaVa'f!Ogaha� ya sura-naraya"!a patteya'l{i 1 nara-tiriya-deha-rna�m
au-pamil'f!-U'lß ca vocchami 1 2 virakuvavaovvadde sa'l{ikha'lß taha ceva 
ega-samaeya'l{i 1 gatr-agati('lß) ca voccha'l{i savvesi'l{i ariupuvvie J 3 (s. 
Peterson, I. Report, App., p. 26. 51-52). ihadya-gathaya abhishta-deva
stavasyabhidhanam itar� tu gatha-dvayenabhidheyasya sa'l{iba'l{idha'lß 
prayojane tu samarthya-gamye 1 iti gatha-traya-sa'l{iksheparthalJ, 1 • • •

1) Vijayasena samvat 1652-1671, s. lnd. Antiqu. XI, 256b no. 59. 
2) Vijayadeva saijivat 1656-1713, ib. no. 60. 
3) lebte nach der Tradition 1 1 1 5  Vlra . (saip.vat 645) , s. Ind. Antiqu. XI. 

253• no. 27. 
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Schluss auf Bl. 139a : pratipadita eva tad eva'l{i sa'l{ikshipta'lß sa'l{i
kshiptatara'l{i ca Sa'l{iqraha'f!-im abhidhfiya SU'l{ipraty acaryanuddhata
tvam atmano (Bl. 139b) darr;ayann aha 1 cha 1 ja'lß uddhiya'lß suyao 
puvvayariya-kayam ahava sa-male 1 khamiyavva'lß suya-harehi taheva 
suya-devayae o II 66 . . . Sa 'l{igr a h a 'f!- e r  v i v  r i t t  (t) im  ima'l{i kritva 
yad avapi M a l a y ag i r i'f!-eha 1 kur,;ala'lß tena labha'l[lta('f!i) sattvalJ, sarve 
pi jina-vacana'l{i II clta II iti r;;rkJJ1 a l a y a g i r i - viracita V r i h a t  s a 'l{i
g r a h a "!- i - t i k a samapta 11 gra'f/ithilgra'l{i 5000 11 cha 11 ma'l{igalam astu 
II sa'l{ivat 1855 varshe Vair,;asha vida(vadi) 13 II Qukravasare II Udaya
pura-nagare II 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. BM�<Jarkar. 

Sanskrit 136 10 Bl. 25 cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 18 Jahrh. 
S a 'l{igr a h a 'f!isu tra 1) des Qri c a n d r a s u r i ,  Schülers des 

Ma l ad  h a r i - He m a - s u r  i 2), ein Auszug aus der V rihat-saipgraha�i.
279 Arya. Ausführliche Angaben über diesen Text s. Weber, Bd. II 
S. 891-5 no. 1950, und Rajendralal's Notices VIII p. 192-3 no. 2743.

Anfang auf Bl. 1 a :  O'lß II namiu'lß ariha'l{itai 1 thii-bhava"!-ogalw.� ya 
pattem1i J sura-naraya'f!a buccha'lß 1 nara-tfriil'f!U'lß vi1Ja bhava'f!a'lß 11 1 

Die Götter bis V. 162 (Bl. 6•), niraya-dara'f/i V. 162-201 (BI. 6•-
7•) , ma7J-ua-daram V. 202 -219 (Bl. 7a_8•) , tiria-ddrani V. 220-275
(Bl. 8•-9b).

Schluss auf BI. 9b : sa'l{ikhitta Sa'l{i(Bl. lO•)ghaya"!-i 1 gurutara - Sa'l{i-
ghaya"!-i-majjhao esa 1 

siri-Sir i c a 'l{ida  - mu"!-i'lßd� 1 nimmia atta-pa�ha'f!-affha 11 76 (276) 
sa'l{ikhittayari u ima sarlramogaha'f!-a ya Sa'l{ighaya� 1 
sa'l{inasa'l{i fha"!-a-kasaya-lesa-i'l{idia-du-samughaya II 77 (277) 
diff lti-da'l{iSa'f!U-na"!-e 1 joguvaogovavaya-cava"!-a-fhii 1 
pajjatti-kimahare 1 sanni-ga'ir-agai-vee II 78 (278) 
M a l a h a r i-H e m a-suri"!-a I sfsa-les� suri� raiatrt J 
Sa 1ft g h a y a 'f!-i·raya"!-am eaf!t 1 na'l{idaü ja Vira-}i"!-a-tittha'lß II 279
iti r,;r1-S a 1p,grah a'f!-i-s u t r a 1ft  Sa'l{ipUr'f!-a'lß II cha II 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bha�Q.arkar. 

Sanskrit 136 24 Bl. 26! cm breit , 11! cm hoch 
18 Jahrh. 

B h a k t am ar a s t a v a - t ika , Commentar zu Man a tu ng a ' s 
B h a k tam a r a s ta v a ,  verfasst saipvat 1426 in Sarasvati-pattana von 
G u'f!-akar a -su r i, dem Schüler des G u 'f!- a c a ndr a-sur i. 

Das stotra ist von H. J acobi in den Indischen Studien , XIV 
S. 363-376 , herausgegeben und übersetzt. Andere Hss. von Gu�a
kara's Commentar , s. ZDMG. XXXIII S. 695 (Jacobi = J.) , Weber, 
Bd. II S. 939 -40 no. 1969 (die Berliner Hs. ist ohne Kolophon, und 
daher fehlt der Verfasser) , Peterson I. Report , p. 128 no. 309 , Flor. 
G. 68 94. 

1) Der Text mit Qivanidbanaga1.1i's {sa!Jlvat 1692 verf.) Bfllavabodha ist ge
druckt in Prakara1.1aratnakara Bd. 4 (Bombay 1881), S. 33-184. 

2) Maladhari-Hema-sftri verfasste sa!Jlvat 1 170 Bhavabhavana und saip.vat 
1 1 75 Vi�eshil.va�yaka-bhashya-vritti. 
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Anfang (Bl. 10) : pujd-jnana-vaco-'paydpagamatirayadbhutarri 1 
rt·1-Nabheyarri namaskurve sarva-kalyaria-karariarri 11 1 
maharajata-sad-varriarri mahanarp,da-vibhU8hariarri 
Mahdvira(rri) jinarp, varp,de maha-moha-tamo-'paharri II 2 
rrutadevi-prasadet1a B h ak  t a m a r  a - (J. v a r a-) s ta v e  1 
vartta(IJ,) karcic camatkara-kari'rß/J sarthikarri prdpya (J. 0ka!J pra-

the) 11 3 
tad yatha II puramaravati - jayinyarri rri - Ujjaya(i)nyarp, puri vriddha
Bhoja-raja-pujyo 'dhita - �tra-p'l1,ro Mayuro nama parp,<f,ita/J prativa
sati sma 1 taj-jdmata Baria!J . . . , die bekannte Erzählung ,  s. Hall, 
Vasavad., pref. p. 8, Ind. Antiqu. 1 p. 113-5, Ind. Stud. XIV S. 359.

Der Commentar enthält 28 prabhava - kathas , Bl. 23h : ity asltt<i
virrirt katha. 

Schluss auf Bl. 24b : iti catur - catvarirrirad- vrittarthalJ sa'l/lpurrias 
tat - sarripurtau sarp,purrieyarp, B hakt  am a r a - s  ta  v a - v  r i t t i lJ, 1 sa
prabhdva-kathanika-sarp,yukta II cha 

girirri (J. a) gurp,pha-dhaM kavirp,dreshu varii 
catur-varria-varriyar catu(r)-varria-sarp,gha/J 1 
gurur canurasta sudhllf rrotri-vargo (J. e) 
jayeyur jagatyam ami <i-samudrarp, 11 1 
rri-C arp, d r a -g a c c  k e 'b h a y a - s u r i - varrire 
rrz-R u d  r ap a l li y a 1)-g aria  cci (J. bdhi)-carp,dralJ, 1 
{Jri c a  rri d r a 1)-suri-pravara babhus te 
yad-bhrataralJ rri-V i m  a l e rri d u  1)-sa(rp,)jiia/J II 2 
tat-paffe J in  a b h ad r a-suri-guravalJ sal-labdh i-fobdha-prabha/J 1 
siddharp,tarp,budhi - Ku'l{ihhasa'l{ihhava -nibha/J 1 pre(rp,)khan-manisha-

rubhalJ 1 
jata!J rri-G u ri a r e k h a r a bhidha-gurus 1) tasmat tapo-nirmalalJ 1
rUa-{J r i t  i l a k 0 jagat-tilaka ity asU guru-gramarii(t II 3 
sad-gadya-padya-sukavi!J sa (J. ka)vi-tattvardhata 1 
caritra-caru-kararialJ kara'l,t<ista-kamalJ, 1 
tat-patta--OhUsltaria-mariir jana (J. gata)-dushario 'bhut 1 
rriman munz'TfUlu-G uri a c a  rrid ra - ,qurur garishfha!J II 4 
sarp,praty avanau jayinarp, nirderad A b  h a y a de v a -suriri<i,(rri) 1 
G u ri a c a rri d r a - suri-rishyo G u ri a k a r a 1J surir alpa-mati!J 11 5 
adbhuta -mahaUr dadhaUrri bahu -rruta - mukha- rruta!J prabhava-

katha!J 1 
B hak t a  m a ras  t a v a s  y abh ina  varp, V r i t t  irri vyadhad enarrill6 
varshe sha</-virriradhika-caturda9a-rati-mite ca varsharto(au) 1 
masi Nabhasye racita Sarasvatz-pattane vritti!J 11 7 
yad gaditam artha - kutam yal labdhi (J. laksharia) - rabdatar ca 

dushfam iha f 
tat sadhubhilJ sudMbhilJ rodhyarp, sadya!J prasadya mayi II 8 
Bhaktamarastavakshara-vivritt(t)irri kritva yad arjitarri suk'{itarri 1 
tenasau sukriti-jano niramaya!J syat sadanarridi II 9 
parp,ca-dara-ratany atra dv<i-saptati-samadhikani gariitani 1 

1) Zu Rudrapallfya Qrfcandra, Vimalendu, Gm;ia�ekhara, vgl. Peterson 1. Re
port, p. 93 V. 7. 8, Weber Verz. II p. 1089 V. 7. 8, p. 1122 V. 12-14. 
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ni!Jresharvarria-vri'TfUlany anushf;ubharri prayaralJ sarriti 11 10 
grarrithagra'l{i 157 2 sakatakshara-sarrikalanayeti 11 cha 11 rubharri bhavatu 1/ 
cha II rreyo 'stu II bhadrarri bhuyat II rri-yugadi-jineqidraya nama(t II cha 1 

Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. R. G. Bha1;u).arkar. 
Sanskrlt 137 38 Bl. (gezählt 4-41) 25 cm breit, 11! cm 

hoch 18 Jahrh. 
Das D a r a v a  i k a  l i k a  s u t r a, unvollständig. 
Bl. 4a  beginnt, im 4 adhyayana :  dhammapa'f}.riaflt 1 tarp, jahd 1 

pui/,havikaiya 1 aukaia 1 teukO.ia 1 (Weher, Bd. II S. 808 z. 19).
Bl. 41 a schliesst : D a  r avikal iyas  s a daramarri bhikkhUjjhaya"!-arri 

samattarri 11 . • • grarrithasarrikhya rloka sadM sata se 11 
Sanskrit 138 23 BI. (gezählt 37 - 54 56 - 60) 26 cm 

breit, 11 cm hoch 1 7  Jahrh. 
Die Up a d e ra m ala  (des D h a rm a d a s a ;  s. Weber , no. 2003),

in 544 Prakrit gatha, von denen 416-438 fehlen. 
Anfang auf Bl. 37h : II Orp, II orri namiuria Jiriavarirp,de irp,danarirp,da

ccie tiloyagttru 1 uvaesamalam iriamo bucchami guravaese'f}.arp, I I  1
Schluss auf Bl. 60h : akkharamattaMriarri jarp, viya pai/,hiyarp, aya

�ma�arri 1 tarri khamaha majjha savvarp, jiriavayariaviriiggaya varii II
44 11 iti 11 rri Up a der a m a l a  samapta 11 11 

Sanskrit 139 7 Bl. (von BI. 5 nur die Hälfte vorhanden) 
26 cm breit, 11  cm hoch geschrieben 1535 (Sarpvat 1592) 

Jin a v a l l a b h ag a ri i ' s  P i ri i/,av i r u d d h ipr a k a ra ri a ,  mit 
auf den Rändern geschriebener A v a c u r  ri i. Der Text beginnt auf 
Bl. 1 a : II Orri II nama!J Sarvajnaya 1 

Devi'l{idavi'TfUlavarp,diyapayaravi'TfUle bltivmridiya Jinirp,de 1 
vucchami .�uvihiyahiyarp, Pi rri i/, a v i s o  h i rri samaseriarri 11 1 
Schluss auf Bl. 7h : iti rriPirri i/, a v  i ru  ddhip r a k  a r a ri arp,  sarri

pUrtia'J'fi II likhe sa sarri0 1592 varshe II rrisrama'l,tasarrighasya II Nago
ranagare II 

Die A vacfuvi schliesst : iti Pirrii/,avif"ddhiprakara'T,tUSY a V a c u r-
1,t i lJ 11 11 Nagoranagaramadhye 11 rrisramariasirrighasya 11 11 cha 11 11 rri 11 11 

Sanskrit 140 11 Bl. (gezählt 9-19) 25! cm breit, 1 1  cm 
hoch 18 Jahrh. 

Bruchstück einer Pa'i n n a-samm l u ng (vgl. Weber, no. 1870
und 1871) ; enthält Vers 83-171 der B h a t t aparinna  (schliesst 
auf Bl. I P) ;  das Ma hapa c c a k kh a ri a rri  in 142 Versen (schliesst 
auf Bl. 16h) ;  und Vers 1-92 des Sarri th a r a gapaya n n a rri ,  mit 
auf den Rändern geschriebener Erklärung. 

Sanskrit 141 4 Bl. 26 cm breit, 11 cm hoch 17 Jahrh. 
D e v e n d r asuri ' s  Si d d h ap a n c a r ika ,  mit auf den Rändern 

geschriebener A v a c u r i  (Weber, no. 1823). Der Text schliesst auf 
BL 4b : iti Si d d h ap arri c a r i ka s u t r arri samaptaifi 11 cha 11 rubharri 
bhavatu rrisarp,ghasya II cha II rri; 'die Avacuri : Siddhaparricarak a v a
c u r i !J  II ·

Sanskrit 142 2 Bl. 26j cm breit, 11 cm hoch 17 Jahrh. 
M a n a t u ng a ' s  B h a y a h a r a st o t r a ,  mit auf den Rändern 
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geschriebener A. v a e u r i. (Siehe Peterson's Report 1882-83 p. 88.) 
Der Text schliesst auf BI. 2b : iti B h a y a h ar a s t o tr a 'l{t II rubha'l{t 
bhavatu II II j die A vacfiri : iti Bhayaharastavanasy a V a e u r  i"  samapta 
II gra'l{t0 175 sa'l{t0• 

Sanskrit 143 ein Blatt, gezählt als 2 26 cm breit, 1 1  cm 
hoch 1 7 J ahrh. 

Schlussblatt des Pra t i k r  a m a  ?f a s u  t r a ,  mit auf den Rändern 
geschriebener A. v aeu  r i. Der Text schliesst auf BI. 2b : ·khdme savve 
jtve 1 savve jiva khama'l{ttu me II iti ya P r a t i k r a m a n a su tr a 'l{t  sa
mapta'l{t 11 (s. Weber Bd. II S. 741 Z. 28). 

Sanskrit 144 ein Blatt gezählt als 24 26 cm breit, 11 t cm
hoch 17 Jahrh. 

Upa d h a n  a p ra t i  sht  h a  p a ii  c a  i;a  k a ,  aus Ji n ap r a b  h a
s u r  i '  s V i d h i m  a rg a p r a p a (s. Weher, Bd. II, S. 862 Z. 33). 
Schliesst auf BI. 24b : Up a d h a n ap r a ti shthapa'l{tcai;a k a 'l{t  sa
mapta'l{t 11 ehha II 

Sanskrit 14:5 · ein Blatt (nicht numeriert, und etwas zerrissen) 
26 cm breit, 1 1  cm hoch 1 7  Jahrh. 

Bruchstück eines Ca i ty a v a n d a n a b h a s h y a  (?). 
Sanskrit 14:6 Bd. I 382 BI. , und Bd. II 414 BI. 31 cm 

breit, 16 cm hoch datiert 1834 (Saiµvat 1891) 
Kai;ikha'ff f!, a  des Sk a n dapt H a?f a ,  in Mar a .t h i ;  Pfir

vardha und Uttarardha , in zusammen 80 Adhyayas (Adhy. 1-40 in 
Bd. I, und Adby. 41-80 in Bd. II) ; Piirvardha schliesst mit Adhy. 43. 
Die Blätter eines jeden Adhyaya sind gesondert gezählt. Die Anzahl 
der Blätter der einzelnen Adhyayas und die Titel 1) derselben sind wie
folgt (vgl. Aufrecht's Oxf. Cat. p. 69) : -

Bd. I, Adhy. 1, 6 BI., Mangalaeara?fa; 2, 10 BI., Vindhyacalavar
?fana; 3, 1 0  BI. , Deva Kal)ipravei;a ; 4, 12 BI. , A.gastibhe_t!var1Jana ; 
5, 12 BI. , A.gastimahdlakshmzsa'l{tvdda ; 6, 8 BI. , Mayapurivartiana ; 
7, 10 BI. , Yamapurivar1Jana ;  8, 6 BI., A.maravativartiana ; 9, 14 BI., 
A.gnipurivar1Jana ;  10, 12 BI., Varutiavar1Jana ; 11, 8 BI., Samudrama
thanavartiana ;  12, 6 BI., Samudramathana-daityamardana ; 13, 10 Bl., 
Vayulokavartiana ; 14 ,  1 0  Bl. , Gutianidhimrityuvartiana ; 15 , 8 BI., 
Kuberalokavartiana ;  16, 10 Bl., Candrotpattivartiana ; 17, 12 BI., Bu
dhalokavartiana ;  18, 12 BI.; Nakshatralokavartiana ; 1 9, 6 BI., Briha
spatilokavartiana ; 20, 8 BI., {Janaii;caralokavartiana ; 21, 14 BI., Dhru
vatapalJ,sddhana ; 22 , 10 BI. , und 23, 8 BI. , Dhruvalokavartiana ; 
24, 6 BI., Tapolokavar'ffana ; 25, 8 BI., Praydgamahdtmya ; 26, 10 BI., 
{Jivai;armoddharatia (?) ; 27, 10 BI. , Mueukun<f,a-Tarakasurayuddhavar
tiana ; 28, 10  BI., Tarakdsurayuddhavartiana ; 29, 6 Bl., Tarakdsura
vadha ; 30, 10 BI., Matiikartiikdmahdtmyavartiana ; 31, 8 BI. , 32, 12  BI. 
und 33, 6 BI., Gangamahdtmyavartiana ; 34, 12 BI., Kalabhairavavar
tiana ; 35, 14 BI. , Bhairavakhyanavar1Jana ;  36, 8 BI., Dati<f,apdtiimd-

1) Die Titel sind ohne Zweifel nicht alle correct, werden aber auch so zu
sammen mit Aufrecht's sorgfältiger Inhaltsangabe einen ungefähren Begriff vom 
Inhalte des Werkes geben. 
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hdtmyavartiana ; 37, 12 BI. , Jnanavapimahatmyavartiana ; 38, 10 BI., 
Oatur'/Jartidearanitivartiana ; 39 , 10 BI. , Vii;uddhdcarm;ia ; 40 , 8 BI., 
Yogabhyasanirupatia. 

Bd. II, Adhy. 41, 6 BI., Strllakshatiavartiana ;  42, 12 BI., A.vimuk
tei;varamahdtmyavartiana ; 43 , 8 BI. , Divodasarajyavartiana (?). Ende 
des Pilrvardha. - Grantbasaq1kbya bis hierher 5680. 

Adby. 44 , 8 BI. , {Ja'l{tkarayoginipreratia ; 45, 10 BI., Draupadddi
tyavartiana; 46, 8 BI., Mahei;adityavar'>Jana ; 4 7, 8 BI., Khakholkavar
tiana ; 48, 12  BI., Vainatddityavartiana ; 49, 10 BI., Ghushmei;varama
hdtmyavartiana ; 50, 10  BI., Lolarkamahdtmyavartiana ; 51 ,  8 BI. Vi
bhUtivartiana ; 52, 8 BI. und 53, 10 BI., Vibhutimahdtmyavarnana� 54 
8 BI., Vidhi Kal)ipravei;a ; 55, 8 BI., Dai;ai;vamedhavartiana ; 56, 1 O BI.: 
Gatiaprakaratia (?) ; 5 7, 8 BI., Kal)i Gatiei;apravei;a ; 58, 10 BI., Vishtiu
Kdl)ipravei;a ; 59, 10 BI. , Bindumddhavakhyana ; 60, 10 BI., Gatiei;ot
patti; 61, 12  BI., Vrishabhadhvajrdirthavartiana; 62, 10  BI., Vifvakar
rnakathdvartiana ; 63, 10 Bl. , Virei;varakatlidvartiana ;  64, 10 BI., Vi
rei;varaKamei;varaVar1Jana ;  65 , 10 BI. , Nandikei;varotpattivartiana ; 
66, 10 BI. , Nandikei;varamahdtmyavartiana ; 67, 1 0  BI. , Dakshayaga
vartiana ; 68, 10 Bl., Dakshayagavidhva'l{tsa ; 69, 14 BI., Dakshavadha
vartiana ; 70, 12  BI., Dakshacaritra ; 71 ,  14 BI., HimddriKaf;ivartiana;  
72, 10  BI. , Durgakhyanavartiana ; 73, 12  BI., Durgasukhadhana (?) ; 
7 4, 12 BI. , Vyasalanchanavartzana ;  7 5 ,  10 BI. , Triloeanamahatmya
vartiana; 76, 12  BI. , Dhutapapamahdtmyavartiatia; 77, 10 BI., Vii;ve
i;varamahatmyavar'ffana ; 78, 10 BI., {Jivai;armagatiasa'l{tvdda; 79, 1 0  BI., 
Titel nicht lesbar ; 80, 24 BI., Granthasamaptiphalavarnana (?). Ende 
des Uttarardha. 

· 

Granthasaipkhyä der 80 Adhyayas 121(?)13. 
Datum (auf BI. 2Ih von Adhy. 80) : i;ake II samat II 1891 II Vii;vava 

sunamasavatsare Caitrai;uklapaurtiima. Geschrieben in Gvaleyar ( Gwfilior ). 
Geschenkt 1887 von Prof. Kielhorn. 
Sanskrit 14:'1 60 BI. 21! cm breit, 13 cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
Der Vi vek a s i n d h u  (des Mu k u n d a r  aja), in Marathi, Pra-

karal)as 9-17 (s. Weber , no. 1365). Die Blätter eines jeden Pra
kar�a sind besonders gezählt. 

Anfang auf BI. 1 b :  {JriGa'ffei;aya namalJ II 1'a'l{t va i;ishyai;iromatii 
bole II va'l{tduni i;riguruce paule'l{t 1 Prakaral)a 9 (6 BI.) schliesst : iti 
i;rimad V i v e k a s i 'lft d hau  sa'l{thdrakrame gurw,;ishyasa'l{tvdde li'l{tgade
hanirai;ana'l{t nama navamaprakaratia'lft samdpta'l{t II 10 (5 Bl.) . . . kd
ratiadehanirai;ana'l{t nama . . . 1 1  (6  BI.) . . .  mahdkaratiadehanirai;ana'l{t 
nama . . .  12 (6 BI.) . . .  ii;varatanutrayakathana'lft . . .  13 (6 BI.) . . . ii;
varamahdkdratiadehanirai;anapurvakatatpadarthai;odhana'l{t nama . . . 14 
(9 BI.) . . . jivaparamatmatddatmyap1'rvakamuktisvarupakathana'l{t nama . . .  
1 5  (7 BI.) . . . bhedakha'l{t<f,atiapurvaka advayasvarupapratipddana'I]% nd
ma . . . 16 (11 BI.) . . .  advaitapratipddana'l{t nama . . .  1 7  (4 BI.) iti i;ri
mad Viv e k a s i 'lft d h a u sa'l{thdrakrame gurui;ishyasa'l{tvdde saccidana'l{t
dapadatrayakhyanarp. nama saptadai;aprakaratia'l{t samapta'l{t I I  

Sanskrit 148 58 BI. (gezählt 454 - 511) 32 cm brei� 
1 7t cm hoch 19 Jahrh. 
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Jn.� n adev  a' s (GUa) - Bhav  ar  t h a dipika ,  eine freie M a
r a t h i Ubersetzung und Erklärung der B h a ,q a v a d  g i t  a ,  Adhyayas 
16 (Bl. 454-483) und 17 (Bl. 484-511). Die Blätter eines jeden 
Adhyaya sind auch besonders gezählt. 

Anfang auf BI. 454b : QriGa7Jer;aya nama?t II I I namostv anarp,taya 
sahasramurtaye sahasrapadakshir;irorUbahave II sahasranamne purushaya 
r;ar;vate sahasrakotiyugadhari7Je nama?t II 1 I I 

Schluss auf Bl. 5 1 1  a :  iti �r"iG 1 t a - b  h ava  r t h adip ika  y arp, Jn d
n a d e  v aviracitayarp, saptadar;odhyaya?t 11 17 II 

Sanskrit 149 Eine Mappe mit 25 c o l or i er te n  B i l d e r n, 
jedes ungefähr 20 cm breit und 27 cm hoch ; nach dem beschriebenen 
Papiere, auf das sie aufgezogen sind, zu urtheilen, im westlichen Indien 
gemalt. Scenen aus der indischen Mythologie (Quirlung des Oceans 
durch die Götter und Dämonen , VishJJu als Eber die Erde empor
hebend , Qiva und Gauri auf einem Ochsen reitend , dieselben mit 
Ochsen und Löwen , Ga]Jeya , Hanumat , Rama und Sita u. s. w.) und 
aus dem gewöhnlichen Leben. 

''Ex donatione Henrici Ewald. 1875". 

Sanskrit 150 3 Fascikel 1) Kal i d a s a' s  Qru t a b o d h a, 
Abdruck des Textes, 8 Seiten in 8°, in 2 Ex�!Dplaren ; dann 1 5  Blätter 
in 4° min. Sanskrittext, daneben lateinische Ubersetzung, Bl. 10  (latei
nische) Erläuterungen. Vielleicht von H. E w a l d ,  eine Vorarbeit 
für seine Ausgabe in Zeitschrift f. K. d. Morgenl. IV (1842) 57. 

2) 20 Blätter in 4°. 'Auszug ·aus der Urgeschichte von 
Kerulam oder Mulagälam' . .  geknüpft an den Namen Parayurama's. 

3) 14 Seiten in folio und 1 S. in 4°. Recension über 
A. Remusat's Fa Hian 1836 , vielleicht der gestrichene Anfang zu 
Th. Benfey's Recension (Gött. gel. Anz. 1840 S. 1769). 
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ÜBERSETZUNG, 
DER SIEBENTE GESANG DER BHAGAVAD-GlTÄ. 

DIE GOTTHEIT: 
1. Wie du mit andachtsvollem Sinn Verstand und Herz mir zugewandt, 

Mich ganz erkennen wirst, o Held, das mache ich dir jetzt bekannt. 
2. Ich lehre die Erkenntnis dich von Gott und dieser Sinnenwelt, 

Vor der jedwede Wissenschaft, o Ardschuna, in Nichts zerfällt. 
3. Von Myriaden Menschen streift kaum einer ab der Sünde Band, 

Und auch von den Erlösten hat kaum einer mich genau erkannt. 
4. In Erde, Wasser, Feuer, Luft, in Geist, der in dem Menschen weilt, 

In Aether, Selbstgefühl, Vernunft ist meine Gottnatur getheilt. 
5. Die niedere Natur, doch nun lern' meine höhere, o Held, 

Die allbelebende, durch die getragen wird das All der Welt, 
6. Aus deren Mutterschoss, vernimm, die ganze Wesenheit entsprang; 

Ich bin der Ursprung dieser Welt und auch der Wesen Untergang. 
7. Nichts Höh'res lebet ausser mir im ganzen Reiche der Natur, 

An mich ist dieses All gereiht, wie Perlen an die Seidenschnur. 
8. Ich bin der heil' ge Laut der Schrift, der Glanz im Mond- und Sonnenschein, 

Der Klang im Aether, Manneskraft im Menschen, süsser Duft im Wein. 
9. Der Erde Wohlgeruch bin ich, der Flamme heller Widerschein, 

Im Büssenden die Büsserkraft, der Wesen Leben, ich allein. 
1 0. Dass ich der Dinge Samen bin, der ew'gen, werde dir bekannt, 

Der Starken Stärke, Ardschuna, und der Verständigen Verstand. 
1 1 .  Ich bin die Kraft der Kräftigen, befreit von Leidenschaft und Gier, 

Die ungezügelte Begier bin ich, o Ardschuna, im Thier. 
1 2. Und jede and're Regung auch von Güte, Dunkel und Begier 

Hat ihren Ursprung nur in mir, nicht ich in ihr, nein, sie in mir. 
1 3. Von diesen Regungen beirrt, erkennet drum das All der Welt 

Mich nicht als unvergänglichen, als höchstes Wesen an, o Held. 
1 4. Schwer zu durchdringen ist der Trug von meines Wesens Widerschein, 

Doch wer sich mir hat zugewandt, der dringt vom Schein hindurch zum Sein. 
15.  Nicht wendet sich zu mir der Thor, der Niedere, der Bösewicht, 

Dämon'schen Wesen zugewandt, erkennen sie mein Wesen nicht. 
1 6. Vier Klassen frommer Leute nur verehren mich, o Ardschuna, 

Wer leidet, Gut erwirbt, studiert, und wer studiert hat, Bharata. 

- 985 -



1 7. Der letzte übertrifft sie all, im Geiste stets mit mir vereint, 
Denn ich bin Freund des Wissenden und er auch mir ein lieber Freund. 

1 8. Zwar edel sind sie all, jedoch der letzte ist von mir ein Theil, 
Der andachtsvoll, mir zugewandt, in mir erkennt das höchste Heil. 

1 9. Durch Wiederkunft geläutert, geht der Wissende zu mir dann ein, 
Denn „Väsudeva ist das All", so denkt der Wissende allein. 

20. Von mancherlei Begier verlockt, d'rob andern Göttern zugewandt, 
Der eigenen Natur getreu, folgt man der Priester Gängelband. 

2 1 . Welch Götterbild auch einer ehrt, wenn er' s mit rechtem Glauben thut, 
Um dieses Glaubens Willen nehm' ich ihn in meine eig'ne Hut. 

22.  Und wer mit gläubigem Gemüth um Gut die andern Götter ehrt, 
Dem wird, was er von jenen wünscht, am Ende doch von mir beschert. 

2 3. Doch nimmt ein Ende sein Gewinn, den er erfleht mit blinder Gier, 
Zum Himmel geht der Götzenknecht, wer mir vertraut, der kömmt zu mir. 

24. Wer mich, den unsichtbaren Gott, in Thorheit sichtbar hat genannt, 
Hat meine andere Natur, die höh're, ew'ge, nicht erkannt. 

25. Nicht bin ich sichtbar Jedermann, in Scheingebilde eingehüllt, 
Als ungeboren, ewig kennt die Welt mich nicht, von Trug erfüllt. 

26. Vergang'ne, gegenwärtige und künft'ge Wesen kenne ich, 
Sie sind mir alle wohlbekannt, doch ihrer keines kennet mich. 

2 7. Zwiefacher lrrthum täuschet sie, den Neigung oder Hass gebiert, 
Von ihnen wird in dieser Welt die ganze Wesenheit verwirrt. 

28. Doch wer durch reinen Wandel hier der Sünde argem Bann entwich, 
Befreit von diesem Doppelwahn, der ehret festen Sinnes mich. 

29. Wer, um erlöst zu sein von Tod und Greisenalter, mir sich naht, 
Erkennet Gottes Wesen und den innern Geist, die ganze That. 

30. Wer mich der Wesen Seele und der Götter und des Opfers Herrn 
Auch in der Todesstunde nennt, von dem ist jeder Irrthum fern. 

R. BOXBERGER's ÜBEllSETZUNG. 

EllL.!'..UTllR.UNG. 
Die Bhagavad·gtta, „das Lied der Gottheit", ist das erste Werk aus der indischen 

Litteratur das (durch die Übersetzung von CH. WrLKINS, London I 78 S) in Europa bekannt 
wurde. Sie ist zugleich das erste Sanskrit-Werk, das (von A. W. VON SCHLEGEL im Jahre 
1 823) in Deutschland mit Sanskrit-Typen gedruckt wurde. In Indien witd das Gedicht, 
eine Episode aus dem Mahäbhärata, an Heiligkeit von keinem andt.ren Werke über
troffen. W. VON HUMBOLDT nannte es das schönste, ja vielleicht das einzig wahrhafte 
philosophische Gedicht, das alle uns bekannte Litteraturen aufzuweisen haben. - Über 
Inhalt und Litteratur vgl. L. VON SCHROEDER, Indiens Literatur und Cultur, S. 694 tr. 
Göttingen ,  im September 1901. F. KrELHORN. 
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116 THE I:SDIAN ANTIQ'l;ARY. 

THE NiTDL\.XJARi OF DYA DYIVEDA. 

BY DR. F. KIELUORN, DECCAN COLLE!;E, l'l:N.\. 

At & time wben bot.b in :Europc nnd ia lndia 
mucb attention is pai<l to thc stmly of thc Vctlas, 
a Eshort oocount of tho }i,-ritima1Lj1tri, composccl by 
D y ,; D v i v  c <l a, may not bc altogcthcr y0i<l of 
intcrest, thc lll<•l'C so hccansc �lSS. ot' it nppcar 
to bc ral't', • :m<l bccnnsc thc titlo dcscrib<•• thc 
cantents of tho work very vagnely antl imper
fcctly. Thc ... Vitimnujttri is a collcction of moral 
maxims in ven.tc which dlffcrs from similnr col
lcctions in this, that thc mnxims propo11ndcll in 
it arc in c..-cry caso illnst rntc<l by somc story 
t-0l<l or allndc•I toin thc l,li,rc•la. In<lra's hattlcs 
with thc dcmons, thc many lcgends tol<l nhout 
tbc Asvins nn<l l�ibhns, thc praycrs a<ldrcssc<l to 
thc rishg sun, intcrcst tJ1c author only in so far 
as tbcy appcnr to him to inculcatc somc moral 
truth,-thnt the wicke<l a1·c surc to mcct with 
punishmcnt, that kindncss towar<ls all heing• 
is the true sign of nobility, tliat fathcr nml 
motbcr sboukl bc honourcd, &c. &c. t'or illus
tmtions of Such maxims hc ha.s scarched throngh 
tbc whole of the �ligvetir, and in making thc 
V edic legends scrve his purpose hc has shown 
no small amount of ingcnuity.t 

The Nitim.anjarl contains about 200 vcrscs ; 
it is <lividcd into eigbt cbaptcrs, cach of wbich 
contains tbosc vcrses of wbich the illustrations 
are taken from tho corresponding Asbt;aka of 
the �i9veda. The whole is accorupanic<l by a 
commentary, wbicb not only explains tbo original 

verses, but also citcs tbc V cdic passagcs rcfcrrcd 
to in tbc Jatter and comments on thcm at grcat 
Jength

·
. Both tbe tcxt and commcr.tary are 

composc<l by D y  ff. D v i v e d a, the son of 
Laksl.tml<lbara, grandson of Atri, and great
grandson of Mukunda Dvivc<la. Nothing ccr
tain is known to mc regarding bis age, but ns 
in tbc intcrpretntion of thc V c<lic vcrscs cited 

by bim he closcly follows an<l oflcn copies tbc 
commcntary of S •'i y a i:i a c h li r y '" it is clcar 

• The only eopy which lms ('Y('l" rr:whf'il P.11ro� it•, if 1 
am not mi111tu.km, in tbc p1K1M•�ion of l,ri1f. �I. �lf1ll<>r. Onc 
C'opy l hu111:tht wnnc yearl' tU!:'O a.ntl f\. frw otht•f"!I llTl' lnt'll• 
tiont•J. in tlu� cabl.}olfUC'a of Sa.n.krit :M.8S. tlw.t hflV!J latcly 
l"-'t'TI 11ul1li�lu„-J. in lndia. 

t lt i=' h:11'dly nN'Cf!IA&ry to remind Uio Tf'ntlC'r that thc 
llomrric (JOCllUI ban• �'f'n t�ted flimibrly hy tlu• Hrf'"h· 
Anat:R.l(Ol':l8 iM PniJ. h• hn.v • bt.'<'n lh<' first wbo m:Liutaim'll 
„q„ 'Oµ.�pov Troi71cr0t 1�11a& 71"tpi Jp1Tijr 1ent 2h1emo,n/1111•·, 
or who con1id<'n•tl tho Tfomcric pocms to bc 71'0t��Ta 
trtpl awct>o,,Ur aucal&w 'Tf IM\ �l11ec1w. Sec lll'rnha.rtly'• 
Hi1toTy o/Grcek Literature, vol. II. 1, p. 66. 

tbnt hc cnnnot ho ol.!rr than tl1c !alter. Tlie 
large nurubcr of V rdic aucl othrr writing� quott·d 
by him! givc to his work at first ,;�ht somr ap
pcn.r.iucc of originality, whieh it loses ns �oon 
as onc <li:scovcrs that in this, ns in c'\:crything 
eise, thc author has simply fol11Hn•1l 8 ;i y a. f.l a. 
'rhc only work of whif'h hc docs citc 1on� pas
sag-cs tlm.t arc not to ho fo111lll in 8.lya1.1a 's 
connncntary is the Brilul1ltl1T1lltl, a. fact l'roru 
which a futurc c<litor of the lattcr may bc able 
to clcrivc somc ndvantngc. 

On tho wholc, tho ]..-fth11rrn,iati, tog-rthcr witJ1 
its Bha•hyn, nppcnrs to mc to hc of littlc valuc, 
and not to J.cscr\·c a completc cJition. To givc 
thc rcadcr somc idm of tbc wny in whil'h thc 
nutbor ha..• nccomp!i.bc<l bis task, I pnhlish, hc
low, thc VCi.'"SCS containcJ. in thc fi.rst chaptcr . 
Thcy arc gcnemlly sv simple aml ca<y to nmlcr

i;tand timt an English translation wouhl hc 
supcrfluons ;  but in ordcr to show at oncc what 
Y c<lic pns;;ngcs nrc allU<lc<l to, 1 havc qnote1! 
untl(•r c�h vcrso thc V<'rRC or vcrses of t ht• 
J!.1:gi·edn on wbicb thc author profc•scs to have 
bascd cach maxim . 
�{�7.f {fITTf �l:lf<f 

�lfil� .TJf� �'ifr .!.fiJ � fiflf<l I 
�lef� � ��Ff§ öi '  II \ I I 

( Rv. I, 4, G.) 
�öif 'tt'if .J<f {<ll� � 

ll'f'if<liRf ,J<if �il IJ"ff<llT!f Si�: 1 

<ll'lflllirir=rr' � � <f�öi� 11 � I I 
( llv. I, 10, :!.) 

l'l·i!i<M-4'rlf1�;i�: ;rij<7N <ll'f� < 
Pt�n1i!u1r :r �r ';j9 "�l:: ! 
f'RT'l'Ti!Tit iirrn �ii;JJTflfrir 'lö!': 11 ' 1 1 

( Rv. I, 11, �-) 

t In thc commcntary on the fi.rst <'11aptertl1<' autlu1r �nn� t'.,; 
thl' fufü1wing:-.\nukra.m:1.t:ii. A�rnl:1yam1-,;f1tra, :•n t pu1. 1 ·  
sha1l, Rigl:lk>1hnl)a. o r  Y1ü1libl.1.ksh..1.1.in. o f  �nunaka (Hi�
\"C'tla-p�i�ti�ii.khyu), l�iJ,rviJh:\na of �:\Lll\•Lka, Kau,;hltaki
brAhmw:ia a.011 gJihyas\1tr.1, 'f1\l.14lynm, P:mdmvin..:a.hrt�li 

ma.na, JJfiha.llU.C�\·a.tä. Ilrt�hman;L, Bhi"1,;hya (iH•ml'11 1nC'S sn. 
yn.na's (•ommcnta.ry Pt1 tbo J_liJ.\'H'tb, hnt p!'rliaps d1to 141•m<' 
commcntary nn th� llrihat.1Jt�v�t:"1), Y::tika, Vish:iupmAr�. 
�atupa.thn.m, SatyAylWa.w, aucl st.tyAyn.ui11al.1, 

§ YS. 0�fl'! 'f" 
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APRIL, 1871") TUE XITnrAXJ,\Ri OF ny_\ nn n:n_\, I I I  

��„ {<ll'lt an� 
iiTrr'im lffr �1�lfr � lf'!f<r mir�'l '
{rviNrf<lf'.r: m�fmJöRll' �' II !/ 1 1  

(Hv, I, l �, L) 

mriff� lff��l!Fir.fr� 
JJmi fli<fi � <fl'fir�: � m;gfi' t 
fCr<m��li'!i'll'T�I :r'!Tif<f' 1 1  "'- I I 

( l{v, J, :!(!, ,!_) 
ili'feTiflfliiT lf& {<m� < �'i'fi' 

fifir.ir ��"cl ij'=ffi- �lf �IJ rnfq-:rr 1 
'<f� -'l.fif«T=f<il'r <f ffiir�lfif: �: I I  (. I I  

( B,v, I ,  :!1J, G,) 
rm <r-mflr<� 

fim{r � � � 'l <lJ�� 1 
firm «:* �'f : �i{r lJi:rrif i!r�I{ I I  1& I I  

(lk I, :! �, L) 
�'!Tlfftf {'!fä: � 

�-qlitfit'f'(r lf� �{ylll'fit �ft�1fl{ t 
�: �lJ €rcrii' tij'flf�' �ITT �{r II /_ I I  

( Hv_ J ,  :;u, lt; ,) 

iil'�fi:r: {tfl:Tl :r ili�� 
� i'tl1f.RlroTlit4 i!�{�'lf'l 1 

f.r�r r1' �}orrtri �ill:Tili' I I �  I I
( lk l, ;l:!, lL)  

lf'<if:ri i1' �".!N;iat;('f{iro{' � ma�� 
lJ?.ff lf'lrfmr it:ifr �1 jill'rif �!VrR. 1 
� arrr.rr-lr � {".a-or'if: � I I \o 1 1  

( llv, I ,  :;::, �-) 
hmftr ili<f 'Pf �& {<lf� < :;fi' �l{!� �t ili� �il'il �if<fl aifq 1 

mir<11 ��{;ff l�,ilr l"l:T' '!15f'if lffif' 1 1\ \I I  
( l k  I ,  ;;:„ �'-) 

ilim !fl'fm tf1frifr:lf;r<ftf1r tr� � 
aRJ t;ffi-<J lJ<�riit �<Jr'!T·� ro t 
ifm �fümiii-2-: ��miJ' trsrrtriit= II\ :i_i 1 

( Jk I, -�0, ;q 

� �R'tfr lfif<fü1n� 
tflfmtr fü11�;;f 1;>mR' ;i;itf<f lJ'l: 1 
i'r1:TT11rr"4 �ill{;;f[ ifir l�: I I  \ � 1 1  

( lk I ,  .-. 1 ,  L)  
f.:r:mn<ITT- �flifnr < � 

� {�r�i\:Tit �::i irr �i:rrfii',�: sirr=\ 1 
{�f �{i{'l''<fpff� lJ'if°fr ffllfü''ilf' 1 1 \IJ I I  

( lk 1 ,  ,", ] '  [:),) 
1"fT l:T'lifr 1:T•«r ii�rf.!<m& 

1� irr l:T'icCT l:T''l H<t;.,it! � 1 
!J�r (lif"IK'!j �m -rr�fq [:'if<f 11 \"' 1 1 

( Jk I, ,:, ::, L)
fif'!Wor IH�f l{!5'l�<<i� 

hr rnf<f <i f;r<ii lHlJ �lJff{Jf� ir;r: 1 
{\� �"�;'.•„fror:rrrr<fll'�il�� 1 1  \ '- 1 1 

( lk l, ,, ,, 0,) 
f {$(f {�l:j' {"'<� 

H' �i:rrr�Rr �fcf ftm:�f i!i?rf<r « :  1
q{�: .,-ft<rinil H� fu'ifü fa'lll' I I  \ 'JI I I  � �1 ' 

( Jk I, 01,  lö,) 
trn'f :ro'if lfffi{[if !fll'<l' {;� 

<f"ef;r�fq- l:f�i{ ii<ft lfiff<t �fli<f : 1 
1f'<ffi �{'!'fmTlf;i'<'!..-f ITifi i:r� 1 1  \ L 1 1

( lt\', J ,  1,;:!, : q  
im·�.n- �c:rr=trtt<m� 

�r;efrr<f;i;rii'r lftf �rfiJ � 'R'lf_ I 
�<TI �'llfmr�'.:r� ii<if'l��f'Jll"lf�ll\ �I I  

( lk I, 8 i, J:J.) 
�ffi'� 'l: ·��t<rilF� 

�<fi tftT"f§ �� lJ:  �� if<I''\ 1
if!i'<f' ilitf'lf;llfCll' ifr= ef �: I I \ o I I  °"' ... ,,-„„,-� ... 

\ lk l, H-\ lu,) 
6Tl:Tif �<t1n;•liifiit ;i;1·m� 

:aiJi<liif� jtf;<f q�ri:rflJ �ll:Tif : 1
��ö{f ifj'"ir�«= �;�) ii<!fllfll ro 11 ':!. \ 1 1  

( lh-, J, ;1;, L) 
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ri; mfir.m� 
3''<i; �if lfili<f;!f flfmg� lf'iJ'..Tf{r 1 
tr"lr�{'f'f �'�l]f.rtr� 1f'l('ft'{ II \ \ I I  

( ltv, J ,  J o!, R ,)
-3f:J;%; �l'f� f!fir.'llif 

� ,., ;i ili�ölf !jllJ'�q lf�"-Tfu' 1 
trt�;;ftart fntiii'ITFjiifl' arr�fü f'lqtfr 1 1\� 1 1  

( lk 1 ,  J1J t ,  :, ,) 
timt irofr :r ilifiif lf'''H� 

h� Jf;i': ililif �6T 'fF'lfu',f1"Tft 1
� lifi:f1'f<'< : fcti::r't'T�n"IT�•::m-r I I \!/ I I  �- ..... � � ' 

( !/\-, J, ] O J::, �,) 

'<R �T<fl ITT_ � n�;fF'llif 
31"'<: lJf':sr-i'r �r<fr ��"!'t<fr i:rir�= 1
arr�lli <frfdr �Flf�'-'"' if7 f;rq11"f<1: 11 \\ 1 1  

( Jk J ,  ! • •"" l i )  
�f<wr<'l� �"if �if"fl1!iir'fr''llif 

� .J:�''lm aJT"ff\: 'f.�öii'r l'lf'ff'l'<EJ<fr 1
;ftr l �;iififltf?JT "ttlfif: 'f.i:ior� '.flir: 11 \' I I  

( 1:,-, 1 .  l l•.1, ''l

�·<f 3'!m<f.r"1'r {''<fif 
l:föif: tfl;!'if'iff'l?JT �Q"fi'fi <<i'lfo<J f� I 
"ttlfif: tf(t'l CT;mf<�'l>ffifi:r'i 11 \"' I I  < ' ( Jh-, J ,  1 10, �,)

�·.n- ;;!'rönfrqr.iff;«� 
c;;tr fR'>�i l:i'".if 3'Q'y.ff;<r ;;fr;;r11r 1 
f�it!fif;� �'!ff '>:fr �'f'l'l<ff ftr'ff I I \L I I  

( Jk 1 ,  l l t, 1 !, ) 

lifrfff!J� : !jm\ PH!f 
��i:ir q;ilf it;r r,r'lt tf'f.[�'l"ift 1 
�"if ilifffl fif"l!J� iflT{F'l'f: I I  \ \ 1 1 

( Hv, I, 1 1 ;„ L)  
3'�f{r<1Ilfi �r�tr §lfrtt-� 

�ft m�ifr �r<it� "f<«'ITöf, 1 
'1fi:rr 'lf!:;'<f'ilr<i"!Tffill'RI � «!� II  �o I I  

( lk I ,  1 11;, l nrnl :!1J,) 
� l!S, 0;r;,ji f;i-m�;i[ >lif':lR, • l!S, {T<if'T['f;'"rlf, 
t '!Tc«fifr'f>lr, : •J\IS, 'f'li'mif, § l!S, '!f'lf>'!f'1° 

1 m�: !im <rr�:� {<1,Tf� 
ii-rr�r:srf'l'ij "';'.I'lrir ililfror � 1 
�aff'll'!Tif�il'rif'lt <:-0'.!: ik°if ff!''fl{_ 1 1  �\ I I  

(fü-, 1 ,  1 1  '"· 1',,) 
fif<r'li H'm ,�-.;j lfif'fFJ,Tf� 
�'<fir";J; iliflf fv.rrf ITO'fifoHll' 1 
arf"l;j)�r: trlfr ;�f'l';lf'I"'� : 1 1 �-:i. 1 1

( l k  I ,  lJ t !, � , )  
�r;;rarrif tfr�f{;'Tr� 

f'ftri:fm;i;il {<<Ti f;rtri:�r't<: !jt: 1 
't""'ilot;n;-1WTfö!Tf'llll<i ifrfTl.n- ifl:l'T'l:. 1 1  \ � 1 1  
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Zu D a J! q i n's K a v y A. d a r c; a  III, 1 5 0.

Von 

F. Kielhom.

Während des Druckes seiner Uebersetzung des Kävyädari;a 
fragte mich v o n  B ö h t l i n g k  nach der Bedeutung des vom in
dischen Commentator zu den Versen ID ,  150 und 151 citierten 
Satzes „karmadi-vishaye 'py•avivakshite karmädau . sambandha-vi
vakshä.yäm shashthi". Was ich dem verehrten Gelehrten damals 
antwortete, hat er in einer Anmerkung mitgetheilt. Seitdem habe 
ich Gelegenheit gehabt Dal)Q.in's Werk wieder einmal sorgfältiger 
zu lesen, und habe gefunden , daß der Commentator seinen Autor 
an der bezeichneten Stelle nicht verstanden , und auch von Böht
lingk irre geführt hat. 

Die beiden Verse , um die es sich handelt , lauten mit von 
Böhtlingk's Uebersetzung : -

Dakshil)ädrer•upasaran•mä.rutai;•chiita-pädapän 1 
kurute lalitä.dhiita -prabälälikura -i;obhina}.t 11 150 II 
Ityädi i;ästra - mähä.tmya-dar1,1an - älasa - chetasäm 1 
apabhäshal)avad• bhäti na eh� saubhägyam•uijhati 11 151 11 
150. „Der an das Malaja - Gebirge herankommende Wind 

macht , daß die Mangobäume mit ihren leise bewegten jungen 
Sprossen prangen" .  

151. Dieses und Aehnliches erscheint denjenigen, deren Geist 
zu träge ist die würdevollen Lehrbücher einzusehen , als fehler
hafte Sprache, bleibt aber trotzdem reizend. 

Der Sinn des zweiten Verses ist klar. Leuten , die keine 
gründliche Kenntniß der Grammatik besitzen , mag Etwas fehler
haft erscheinen , das in Wahrheit nicht nur correct ist , sondern 
dem Ausdrucke sogar einen besonderen Reiz verleiht. Ein Beispiel 
hierfür soll der erste Vers enthalten. Nach dem Commentare und 
der Uebersetzung wäre der Fehler, den der Vers enthält, der, daß 
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der Dichter statt des zu erwartenden Accusativs dakshir,.tadrim den 
Genetiv dakshir,.tadre"IJ, gebraucht hätte. Der Fehler wäre aber nur 
ein scheinbarer, weil sich auch der Genetiv durch das Maxim der 
Grammatiker karmädlnäm•api saihbandhamätra-vivakshäyäii.1 shash
thy,eva erklären ließe. 

Betrachten wir den Vers näher , so muß uns zunächst auf
fallen, daß der Dichter von dem a n  das Malaya-Gebirge h e r a n
kommenden Winde reden soll. Denn gewöhnlich ist es der v o n  
Süden kommende Wind, der im Frühlinge die Mangobäume sprossen 
macht ; und hätten wir den Commentar nicht, so würden wir auch 
hier ohne Weiteres "der vom Malaya - Gebirge kommende Wind" 
übersetzen. Angenommen aber, Dav<}.in hätte wirklich den Genetiv 
statt des Accusativs gebraucht , so würden wir doch vergeblich 
nach dem besonderen Reize suchen, den der Genetiv an Stelle des 
Accusativs dem Verse verleihen sollte. Und endlich möchte ich 
behaupten , . daß kein respectabler Grammatiker Indiens einen auf 
die Frage Wohin ? gebrauchten Genetiv durch den vom Commen
tator citierten Satz rechtfertigen würde. Man mag über die in
dische Grammatik denken wie man will ; sicher ist , daß der in
dische Grammatiker auch mit seinen Kunstgriffen nur den ttishta
prayoga zu erklären sucht. Der Satz karmädmäm•avivakshä l(eshab 
würde demnach zwar für den Genetiv mashar.iam in mashar.iam• 
a(:nzyat gelten 1) , weil der Gebildete wirklich so sagt ; aber nicht
für adrer•upasarati "er kommt an den Berg heran",  denn Niemand
bedient sich auf die Frage Wohin ? des Genetivs. Die Erklärung 
des Commentators ist alsQ in jeder Hinsicht unhaltbar. 

In Wirklichkeit liegt fler scheinbare Fehler des ersten Verses 
in dem Worte upasaran , und gerade der Gebrauch dieses Wortes 
mußte dem gebildeten Leser reizend erscheinen. PaJ).ini lehrt in 
VII, 3, 78, daß die Wurzel sri ihre Specialtempora von dhau bildet. 
Für den, der nur die Regeln der Ashtädhyäyi: kennt, scheint upa
saran deshalb fehlerhaft gebraucht zu sein statt des richtigen 
upadhavan. Wer aber Grammatik gründlicher studiert hat , wer 
z. B. die Kfü;iikä-Vptti oder die Grammatik des Qäkatäyana kennt, 
weiß, daß dhau für sri nur dann eintritt, wenn von einer schnellen 
oder stürmischen Bewegung die Rede ist 1) . Upasaran ist also 

1) Vgl. z. B. Sayai:ia zu �igveda 1, 20, 6. 
2) Vgl. KAc;ika-Vritti zu P. VII, 3, 78: sarter.vegitayam gatau dhf&v-adec;am• 

ichchhanti 1 anyatra sarati anusaraMty•eva bhavati 1 • Qaka�ayana hat die Regel 
sarter•dhau vege ; Hemachandra, vege sarter•dhav, und das Gegenbeispiel priyam• 
anusarati. In der Madhavtya Dhatu-vritti lesen wir: yad•ayam saratir•vegita-ga
mane vartate tada pf&ghradin& c;it-pratyaye dh&v-adec;e dhf&vat.ttyf&di. 
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grammatisch correct in der Bedeutung "langsam , oder sanft, oder 
leise herankommend",  und die Worte dakshir,.tadrer •upasaran•maru
ta"IJ, (wo dakshir,.tadre"IJ, natürlich Ablativ ist) bedeuten "der leise vom 
Malaya-Gebirge herankommende Wind". Das Ansprechende des 
Ausdrucks liegt darin , daß der Sinn des in Versen ähnlichen In
halts gebrauchten Adjectivs manda 1) schon durch das gewählte
Verbum bezeichnet wird. 

Mit Recht benutzt meines Erachtens der indische Commen
tator den oben erwähnten Satz der Grammatiker zur Erklärung 
eines Genetivs in Vers II, 149 des Kavyädarl(a, wo von Böhtlingk 
seinen eignen Weg gegangen ist. Der Vers lautet , mit der ge
druckten U ebersetzung : -

Kshavam darl(ana - vighnäya pakshma - spandäya kupyatab 1 
preml).ab prayaJJ.aih tvaih brilhi mayä tasy • eshtam • ishyate I I 
"V er künde , da mir erwünscht ist , was der Zuneigung er-

wünscht ist, daß diese sich auf die Reise begebe, diese Zuneigung, 
die schon über das Blinzeln der Augenlider, dieser flüchtigen Stö
rung für's Sehen, zürnt". 

Von Böhtlingk macht hier den Genetiv premr,.ta"IJ, von prayar,.tam 
abhängig. Der Commentator erklärt, der Genetiv stehe an Stelle 
des Accusativs , abhängig vom Verbum bruhi. Weiche Erklärung 
die richtige sei , ist nicht schwer zu entscheiden. Der Vers ist 
ein Beispiel für den Paraval(äkshepa. Ein Verliebter bittet die
Geliebte, ihn zu entlassen ; sie , die ganz die Sklavin ihrer Liebe 
ist und darum selbst Nichts zu erlauben hat , antwortet : "Sag es 
mei�er L i e b e ,  daß Du gehn willst, - der Liebe, die schon dem 
Blinzeln der Augenlider grollt , wenn es Dich den Blicken einen 
Moment entzieht ; i c h  will, was s i e  will". Es ist klar, daß Dal}.
<}.in hier , statt nach der Regel bruvi-l(äsi-guJJ.ena cha yat.sachate
das Verbum bru mit doppeltem Accusative zu construieren , an 
Stelle des Accusativs den Genetiv der Person gesetzt hat, - ein 
Gebrauch, für den sich Beispiele genug beibringen ließen ; und der
Commentator war zweifellos berechtigt, sich d i e s en Genetiv durch 
das von ihm angeführte karmatv - ävivakshäyäm sambandha - vi
vakshayä shashthi: zu erklären. 

Daß übrigens der Commentator selbst in Dingen, die er hätte 
v:erstehn sollen , keineswegs unfehlbar ist , mag man z. B. aus 
seiner Erklärung von I, 43 ersehen , wo er die Worte mälati:-mälä 
loläli-kalilä für ein Beispiel des (: l ishta ausgibt , während sie
doch von Dal).<}.in gerade angeführt werden um zu zeigen , was 

1) Vgl. z. B. Qanigadhara's Paddhati 3789, 3791, 3808, 3813, 3816.

- 993 -



420 F. K i e l h o r n ,  zu Dai;i<).in's KävyadarQa III, 150.

unter � i th i la , dem Gegentheile von i;lishta , zu verstehn sei. 
Die falsche Erklärung des Commentators hat in der Uebersetzung 
des Verses 44 natürlich die Hinzufügung eines doppelten „auch"
nothwendig gemacht, das sich im Originale nicht findet. 

182 F. K i e l h o rn ,

Die N i t i m a nj a d  d e s D y ä  D v i v e d a. 

Von 

F. Kielhorn. 

Als ich vor fünfzehn Jahren im 5ten Bande des Indian Anti
quary einen kurzen Aufsatz über die N l t  i m  a iij a r i  d e s  D y  ä D v i
v e d a  veröffentlichte, glaubte ich nicht, daß ich mich nochmal mit 
diesem Werke , dem nur die im Commentare enthaltenen Citate 
einigen W erth verleihen, befassen würde. Der Grund, weshalb ich 
es jetzt dennoch thue, ist folgender. In dem erwähnten Aufsatze 
hatte ich behauptet , daß Dya Dviveda aus Säyal}as Commentar 
zum :ijigveda abgeschrieben hätte und deshalb natürlich später als 
Säyal}a, also nach der Mitte des 14ten Jahrhunderts gelebt haben 
mllsse. Seitdem hat Professor Peterson auf S. 8 seines Second 
Report of operations in search of Sanskrit MSS. über eine in der 
Bibliothek des Mahäräja von Alwar befindliche HS. der Nitimaii
jari berichtet, in der das Vikrama Jahr 1110 = 1053 n. Chr. als
das Jahr bezeichnet sein soll , in dem Dya Dviveda sein Werk 
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vollendete. Obgleich diese Mittheilung meines Erachtens auf ei
nem Irrthum beruht , halte ich es doch für richtig , meinen Fach
genossen ein Specimen von Dyä Dvivedas Commentare vorzulegen! aus dem sie selbst ersehen mögen, ob Säyal}.a von Dyä oder Dya
von Säyal}.a abgeschrieben hat. Was ich mittheile , ist nicht ge
rade sehr schön , wird aber einen Begriff von Dyä Dvivedas Ge
schmacke geben. 

Was das erwähnte Datum betrifft , so kann ich nur sagen, 
daß die von Professor Peterson auf S. 103 citierten Worte des 
Originals - bindusivaikena mite sarhvaty ambudhivatsare - , die 
1110 bedeuten sollen, mir unverständlich sind. Es ist wahr, bindu 
bedeutet 0 '  siva mag, wie iSvara, sarhkara l 11 bedeuten l und �ka
ist 1 · aber daß etwas mit diesem Datum nicht in Ordnung ist, 
zeige� die Worte ambudhivatsare , die , wenn bindu8ivaika 1110 be
deuten , keinen Sinn geben. Und ich möchte hinzufügen , daß ich 
das Wort sarhvat, decliniert, bis jetzt nur in ganz modernen Daten 
gefunden habe. Daß aber Dyä Dviveda lange n a c h  1053 n. Chr. 
gelebt hat , folgt schon daraus , daß er ShaQ.gnrusishyas Commen
ta.E zur Sarvänukramal}.1 citiert , für dessen Abfassungszeit der 
Verfasser selbst uns den Tag dea Kaliyuga 1565132 , d. i. den 
24ten März 1184 n. Chr., oder, mit andern Worten , den Tag der 
Meshasaihkränti , mit dem Kaliyuga 4285 = Saka 1106 endete,
gegeben hat. 

Die folgenden zwei Verse samt ihrer Erklärung sind dem 
zweiten Capitel der Nitimaiijari entnommen. 
Apräptayauvanayä saha saitgo na kärya ita aha 1 

S a h ä r o m ak a y ä  s a it. g o  n a  k a r t a v y o  n a r ai 1}.  s t r i y a  1 
B h ä v aya vy o b h aj aj j ii. a t v a  R o m as ä.Ih p r äp t ar o ma k am II 

Aromakayal?raptalomnya striya saha sait.go narair na kartavyal). 1 
Bhävayavyadpsh�antena dra�hayati I yathä Bhävayavyo raja Ro
ma8arh striyarh präptaromakä.Ih jätalomnirh jiiatvabhajat bheje II 
Akhyänapftrvike :ri c h a u 1) 1 

Agadhita parigadhita yä ka8ikeva jait.gahe 1 
dadäti mahyarh yäduri yä'.siinam bhojya S'ata' 
upopa me parä m:ri8a mä me dabhräJ)i manyathä\l 1 
sarvaMm asmi romasa gandhari:{lam ivavikä 11 

Bhävayavya-Roma8ayor dampatyo\l sarhväda ity a n u k r a m a J) i  
Tathä B r i h a d d e v a t ä i) 1 

Paii.chämandän Bhävayavyasya gita 
jayäpatyor dve pchau sarhpraväda},l 1 

1) :tpgveda I, 126, 6 und 7.
2) Vgl. Brihaddevata lll, 166-lY, a. 
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pradach cha tarn Romas' am nama samna 
Brihaspatir Bhävayavyaya räjiie II 

Tatas tat sarvam Harivän viditvä 
priyam sakhäyam Svanayam didpkshul). / 

abhyäjagämätha S achisametal;t
pratyarchitas tad vidhinä cha rajiiä I I 

Abhyäjagamäitgirasi cha tatra 
dpshtvä tayol;t sa charal}.au vavande / 

Indra\l sakhitväd atha täm uvächa 
romäl}.i te santi [na santi] 1) räjiii II

Sä bälabhäväd, atha samjagäda 
romäl}.i me S akra parämris' eti 1 

Sambhogäya prärthito Bhavayavyal;t svabhäryäm 2) Romasäm aprau
qhäm matvä parihasann anusl_i.tubhäha II Ayam arthal;t / bhojyä bho
gayogyaishägadhita ä samantäd grihitä svikritä 3) 1 tathä parigadhitä
parito gadhitä 1 ädarärtham punarvachanam / gadhyam grihl}.äter iti
Yäskal;t 1 yadvä ägadhitä ä samantäd bhävena mis'rayantl 1 äntaram 
prajananena 4) bähyam bhujädibhir ity arthal]. 1 gadhyatir mi8ribhäva
karmeti Yäskal;t i purvapakshe purushasya prädhänyam uttarapakshe
yoshita iti bhedal;i 1 kidris'i sä / yä 5) jaitgahe atyartham grihl}.äti
kadäpi na muiichati 1 atyäge drishtäntal;t kas'ikeva / kas'ikä näma 
sutavatsä 6) nakuli sä yathä patyä saha chirakälam kr!�ati kadäpi 
na muiichati tathaishäpi / kimchaishä bhojyä 7) yäduri 1 yädur ity
udakam 1 retolakshaQ.am udakam räti 8) ädadäti 1 bahuretoyuktety
arthal;i / tadris'i sati yasunäm sambhogänäm 1 yäs'ur iti prajanana
näma / tatsambandhini karmäl}.i yäsflni bhogäl;t / teshäm s'atä s'atäni 
mahyam dadätiti parihasantam svabhartäram praty aha 1 upopa ma 
iti J bhol). pate me mäm / dvitiyärthe chaturthi / upopa upetyopetya
paramris'a samyak spri8a 1 bhogayogyäm avagachchhety arthal). 1 me 
mamäitgäni dabhräQ.i alparomäQ.i 1 dabhram arbhakam alpasyeti Yäs
kal;i 1 mä manyathä mä budhyasva / adabhratvaih vi8adayati 1 ahaih
sarvä romas'ä bahuromayuktäsmi 1 yatoham idris'y atal}. saihpi1r:Q.äva
yaväsmi 1 romas'atve dpshtänto gandhäriJ)äm avikeva 1 Gandhärä 
desäs teshäm sambandhiny avijätir iva / taddes'asthä avayo meshä

1) Die Worte in Klammern fehlen.
2) MS. svabhavam. 
3) MS. tsvtk!'ita ; vielleicht matsvtlqita. 
4) MS. prajanena. 
5) MS. om. 
6) MS. stitavatsa ya nakult sa kadapi na muiichati yatha. 
7) MS. bhogya. 
8) MS. udakam eti. 
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yathä romas'äs tathäham asmi 1 yaclvä yathä gandhäril}.äih garbhadhä
ril}.inäih stril}.äm avikätyantaih tarpayanti yonir iva 1 täsäih äprasa
vaih romädikartanasya s'ästre nishiddhatväd yoni romas'ä bhavati / ya
toham idris'y ato mäm aprauqhäih mä budhyasveti II S ä m agrihye1) 1 
näjätalomnyopahäsam ichchhed iti I I Tathä Ka r m a p r a d i p e  1 

ajätavyaiijanälomn! na tayä saha samvis'ed iti I I  
Agnir ärädhya ity artha aha 1 
D h !m a d b h i r  a g n i r  ä r ä d h y o  y a m  v i n ä  n a  s u k h i  b h a v et 1 
m u k t o  D i r g h a ta m ä]J s ä p ä d  a gn i n ä h i  B r i h a s p a t e ]J II 

Dhimadbhir buddhimadbhir viprair agnir ärädhyo yam agnim vinä 
na sukhl bhavet 1 brähmal}.asyägnel;t sukhaih bhavatity arthal). / hi 
yasmäd Dirghatamä rishir Brihaspatel;t s'äpäd agninä mochital_i 2) II 
T a d d a r s'  a n ä y e t  i h ä s a  l_i 8) 1 Uchathya-Brihaspatinämänau dväv 
rishi ästäm / tatrochathyasya Mamatä näma bhäryä sä cha garbhil}.i 
tarn Brihaspatir grihitväramayat 1 s'ukranirgamanävasare präpte gar
bhastham retal_i prävädit 1 he mune reto mä tyäkshi]J pflrvam aham 
samvasämi retal_i.saiilkaraiil mä kärshir iti 1 evam ukto Brihaspatir 
balät pratiruddharetaskal;t saii s'as'äpa 1 he garbha tvam yato reto
rodham akaror atas tvam dirgham tamal_i. präpnuhi jätyandho bha
veti 1 evam s'äpato Dirghatamä ajäyata 4) 1 sa utpannas tamovya
yäyägnim astaushit 1 sa cha stutyä pr!ta ändhyam paryaharad 
iti II T a t h ä n  u k ra m a l}. i b h ä  s h y e  5) 1 

Itihäso hetubhfrto vispashtäya pravarl}.yate II 
Prajäpatel;t putra äsid Aitgirä näma vai munil;t 1 
tasya puträs trayas tv äsams tretagnisamatejasal;t II 
Uchathyo jyeshtha ity eva madhyamas tu Brihaspatil;t / 
Samvartas tu kanishthotha jyesh�ho gul}.agal}.air vibhul;t II 
Uchathyabhäryä Mamata nämnäsid varavarl}.ini 6) / 
Uchathyähitagarbhäih täih chakametha Bphaspatil;t II 
Uchathyaputro Mamatägarbhasthovochad uttaram 1 
jyeshthapatni1h mätrikalpäih mainätil 7) gantum manal;t krithäl;t 
amogharetas tva1h chasi na dvayor iha saihbhaval;t 1 
iti garbhavachal;t srutvä s'asäpainam Brihaspatil;t 11 
dirgha1h tamas tvam [pravisa ma] 8)dväkyäd andha eva vä 1 
tato Dirghatamä näma Uchathyatanayobhavat II 

1) Vgl. Gobhiliyag!'ihyastitra III, 5, 3.
2) MS. hat hier noch agne� sukhi bhavety artha�. 
3) Vgl. Sftya1,1a zu �igveda I, 147, 3.
4) MS. ajftyateti.
5) Vgl. Sha<).gurufühyas Vedftrthadipika., Macdonell's Ausgabe, S. 127. 
6) MS. vainsavarl).ini. 
7) MS. nainftm gantu mano k!'ithft�. 
8) Die Sylben iJl Klammern fehlen im MS. 
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Tathä B r ih a d d e v a t a 1) 1 
Dvä Uchathya-BriJiaspati rishiputrau babhilvatul;i 1 
äsld Uchathyabhäryä tu Mamatä näma Bhärgavi II 
tarn yaviyän 1) Brihaspatir maithunäyopachakrame 1
sukrasyotsargakale tu garbhas tam pratishedhati II 
ihäsmin 8) pfirvasarnbhilto na käryal;i sukrasamkaral;i 1 
tarn sukrapratighätarn tu Brihaspatir amarshayat ') II 
sa vyäjahära garbharn tarn tamas 5) te dirgham astv iti 1
sa cha Dlrghatamä nama babhilvarshir Uchathyajal;i II 
sa jätobhyätapad 6) devän akasmäd andhatärn gatal;i 1 
da�au deval;i stuto 1) netre tatonandho babhilva sal;i II iti II

Asmmn artha r i k 8) I
Ye päyavo mämateyarn te agne pasyanto andharn duriti'd arakshan 1
raraksha täh sukpto visvavedä dipsanta id ripavo nä'ha debhuh II

D1rghatamäs trish�bhägniih tushtä,va 1 • • • • • • • • he agne .te 
tava sarnbandhino ye päyaval;i prasiddhäl;i pälayitäro ra.Smayo mä
mateyarn Mamatäyäl;i putram D1rghatamasam andharn pa.Syanto s) 
raksh�iyosmäbhir ity avagachchhanto duritäd dui;ikhäd andhyad 10)
araksharns tän rasmin sukrital;i sukhakartrin visvavedä visvapraj
iiogni raraksha rakshati 1 asmatpälanäyeti bhäval;i 1 tair asmän raksha
tity arthal;i 1 evarn rakshitän asmän dipsanto dambhitum ichchhanto 
ripaval;i kämädayo näha debhul;i 1 na khalu dambhiturn faknuvanti II 
tän 1 ähul;i sakärodayayos takäram 11) iti nakärasya pakshe takä
rägamal;i I I Evarn dhimadbhir agnir ärädhya iti siddham 1 uktarn 
cha 1 

Ekäham api karmastho yogniih su8rfishaJ)al;i suchil;i 1 
nayaty atra tad eväsya 8 atäharn divi jäyate II iti II 

1) Vgl. BrihaddevatA IV, 11-15.
2) MS. ta.m abravtd Brihaspatir. 
3) Lies ihAsmi. 
4) Lies amarshayan (?), und vgl. die Ausgabe. 
5) MS. tatas. 
6) Lies abhy!patad (?). 
7) MS. stutain. 
8) �igveda I, 147, 3. 
9) MS. p&SyantaJ.i tkshai;iiyo. 
10) MS. Andhyatvad. 
1 1) �ikpratie&khya IV, 6. 
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Z u  A 9v a g h o s h a' s  B u d dh a c a r i t a.

Von 

F. Klelhom. 

Vorgelegt am 13. October 1894. 

Unter den in neuerer Zeit veröffentlichten Sanskrit Werken 
können wenige ein so grosses Interesse beanspruchen wie Prof. 
C o w e l l' s  Ausgabe von A <; v a g h o s h a' s  B u dd h a cari t a ,  und 
jeder Sanskritist wird es dem hochverehrten Englischen Gelehrten 
Dank wissen, daß er die Herausgabe dieses Werkes unternommen 
hat , und wird ihn zu der Art und Weise beglückwünschen , wie 
er seine Aufgabe gelöst hat. Diese Aufgabe war deshalb beson
ders schwierig, weil der Text , soweit er überhaupt existiert, nur 
fo nachlässig geschriebenen modernen Handschriften zugänglich 
ist. An zahllosen Stellen mußte der Herausgeber das Ueberlieferte 
verbessern, und Prof. Cowell .hat dies mit der Meisterschaft ge
than , die wir bei ihm erwarten konnten. Er macht aber selbst 
kein Hehl daraus , daß immerhin noch mancher Vers auf eine 
glückliche Conjectur wartet. Die richtige Lesart zu finden, ist oft 
Sache des Zufalls i und wenn es Anderen jetzt gelingt den ge
druckten Text wirklich hier und da zu verbessern , so werden sie 
sicher in erster Linie dem Manne dafür danken , der ihnen zuerst 
den Weg gebahnt hat. 

Ich habe das Buddhacarita in den letzten zwei Jahren wieder
holt gelesen , und dabei meine Conjecturen gemacht , wie jeder 
Andere es auch gethan haben wird. Manche davon habe ich von 
Zeit zu Zeit Prof. Cowell mitgetheilt , und ich würde mich damit 
auch in Zukunft begnügt haben , wenn nicht v o n  B ö h t l i n gk 
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jetzt eine größere Anzahl seiner Conjecturen veröffentlicht hätte1). 
Einige seiner Vorschläge sind dieselben, die auch ich Prof. Cowell 
gemacht habe 2) , und Manches hat er gesehen was ich nicht ge
funden hatte. Ueber Anderes , bei dem ich mich nicht beruhigen 
kann , ist er hinweggegangen ; und bisweilen wendet er viel
leicht zu gewaltsame Mittel an wo ein einfacheres Verfahren 
näher liegt. Nach meiner Schätzung der Ueberlieferung hat der 
Text auch den späteren Abschreibern in ziemlich correcter Gestalt 
vorgelegen , und sind die uns vorliegenden Fehler wesentlich auf 
falsche Lesung oder Verwechslung einzelner Buchstaben zurück
zuführen. Ich würde es deshalb nicht wagen, Worte in den Text 
zu setzen , aus denen der in den Hss. vorliegende Wortlaut sich 
nicht in einfacher W eise herleiten läßt. Im Folgenden gebe ich 
diejenigen meiner noch nicht veröffentlichten Conjecturen 8) , die 
ich mit einiger Zuversicht als Verbesserungen des Textes zu be
trachten wage. Leider kann ich bei einer Anzahl gerade der 
schwierigsten Stellen keine Vorschläge machen , die mich selbst 
befriedigen würden. 

I, 13. - dharmarthakama vishayarp, mitho 'nyarri 
na ver;am acakramur asya nUya 1 

vispardhamana iva tugrasiddhelJ, 
sugocare d1-ptatara babhuvulJ, II 

Ich lese l e r;am statt ver;am , und s v ag o c ar e  statt sugocare, 
und übersetze : "Vermöge seiner Lebensklugheit nahmen das Gute, 
das Nützliche und das Angenehme nicht im Geringsten Besitz 
eines von des anderen Gebiete ; aber gleichsam wetteifernd wurden 
sie in Folge ihrer großen Vollkommenheit noch glänzender jedes 
im eigenen Bereiche" .  Die Zeichen für v, l und r, und die Sylben 
su und sva werden auch sonst von den Schreibern verwechselt ; 
svagocare findet sich IV, 13. 

I. 28. - surapradhanailJ, paridharyamar;,o 
deharrir;ujalair anuranjayarris tan 1 

Ich lese p ar i v a r y a m a r;, o ;  die Zeichen für dh und v wer
den auch sonst verwechselt. Ob man im 4. Pä.da h i  j ig a y a  
statt vijigaya lesen soll , kann zweifelhaft erscheinen ; jeden 

1) Berichte der König!. Sächs. Gesellschaft der Wissenschaften, 1894; S. 160 ff. 
2) Es sind folgeude: I ,  43 va11am dpupilre ; III, 37 jardbhaye ; III, 42 fakto ; 

III, 57 sa17wardhya ; IV, 52 citram ; V, 54 avanamyamdna ; VIII, 1 pokanigrahe 
und cikahiye; VIII, 23 visha?l'!lavaktra ; VIII, 25 fithilit�sabahava'I! ; VIII, 37 sahilva
rodhanail!. 

3) Einige unbedeutende Aenderungen des Textes lasse ich unerwähnt. 
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falls gebraucht Ai;ivaghosha II, 34 grammatisch richtig jigaya und 
vijigye 1). 

I, 87. - narapatir api putrajanmatushfo
vishayamatani vimucya bandhanani 1 

kulasadrir;am acUcarad yathavat 
priyatanayani tanayasya jatakarma II 

Prof. Cowell erwähnt Prof. Bühler's Conjectur priyatanayas 
tanayasya. Ich lese außerdem visltayag a tcini  statt vishayamatani. 
Aus Freude über die Geburt eines Sohnes gab der König allen 
Gefangenen in seinem Reiche die Freiheit. Bezeichnend für den 
Unterschied zwischen Kä.lidä.sa und Ai;ivaghosha ist Raghuv. III, 20 -

na sarriyatas tasya babhuva rakshitur 
visarjayed yarp, sutajanmaharshitalJ, 1 

rir;,abhidhanat svayam eva kevalarri 
tada pitrzruirri mumuce sa bandhanat II 

II, 2, c. - tada hi naikatmanidhin avapi. Prof. Cowell deutet 
selbst an, daß avapa zu lesen ist, und er erklärt naikatman durch 
„of manifold nature" .  Es fehlt aber in dem Verse ein auf den 
König hinweisendes Pronomen , und ich lese deshalb n a i Tc a n  s a 
nidHn, "er erhielt viele Schätze " ·  

II, 10. - yac ca pratibhvo vibhave 'pi r;akye 
na prarthayanti sma naralJ, parebhyalJ, 1 

abhyarthitalJ, sukshmadhano 'pi cayarp, 
tada na kar;cid vimukho babhuva II 

Die Hss. geben pratibhyo , wofür Prof. Cowell pratibhvo ge
setzt hat , obgleich die richtige Form , wie er selbst bemerkt, 
pratibhuvo sein würde. Von Böhtlingk denkt an vratibltyo, erwähnt 
als mögliche Lesarten r;ankya'Tfl oder r;ankye, und vermuthet cartharp, 
(an Stelle von cayarp,). Ich lese Padas 1 und 3 -

yac ca p r aribhyo  vibhave 'pi g amye  und 
abhyarthitalJ, SUkshmadhano 'V i Ca r y a,  

und übersetze : "Und was man früher von Anderen nicht erbeten 

1) Schwerlich wird es gelingen alles grammatisch Falsche aus dem Texte zu 
entfernen, Es ist leicht genug , statt samupeksheyam in IV, 65 samupeksheya, 
statt pravishltt in V, 84 pi·aveshla , und statt nisMdatu� in IX, 1 1  uud XII, 3 
nishedatu� zu schreiben. Aber schon wenn man s11pet in IV, 59 in svapet ver
wandelt, erhält man dadurch doch nur eine dem Kunstdichter ebenso unerlaubte 
Form wie 11i9vaset in XI, 16 es ist. Und absolut falsche Formen wie aaaa,;jatu'I! 
in I, 46 (neben sasriju{I in III, 40 und XIII, 44) und sisincire in VIII, 26 
würden immer noch bleiben. Ac;:vaghosha ist gewiß ein sehr bedeutender Dichter, 
von dem Andere viel gelernt haben ; mit dem exacten Ma.Se der Indischen Gram
matik dürfte er schwerlich zu messen sein. 
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hatte , selbst wenn von Begüterten Reichthum zu erlangen gewe
sen wäre , darum wurde jetzt ohne Zaudern selbst der Weniger
begüterte gebeten und wendete sich nicht weg (von dem Bitten
den)".  Die Zeichen für g und r werden häufig verwechselt (Bei
spiele dafür unten) , und my für das ky der Schreiber wird nicht 
mehr auffallen als mph für kph in II, 8. An dem Worte prari 
wird man bei einem Schriftsteller , der bei aller Natürlichkeit 
doch gelegentlich seine Kenntniß der Grammatik zur Schau trägt 1) 
und eine Anzahl ungewöhnlicher Worte gebraucht , kaum Anstoß 
nehmen dürfen. 

II, 11.  - naro vadho bandhushu napy adata 
naivavrato nanritiko na hirrisra� 1 

asit tada karcana tasya rajye. 
An Stelle von naro vadlto haben zwei Hss. nasauvadho. Da 

r, g und s, v und r, dh und v mehrfach verwechselt werden , lese 
ich n ag a u r a v o ;  es gab Keinen , dem es an, Hochachtung für die 
Verwandten (Vater, Mutter u. s. w.) gefehlt hätte. 

II, 15. - kshemarri subhiksharri ca babhi'tva tasya 
puratiy aratiyani yathaiva rashfre 11 

Die (besseren) Hss. CD haben aratiyasya , P hat aratiyarp,ni. 
Prof. Cowell übersetzt : „prosperity and plenty belonged to him, 
and the cities in bis realm were (healthy) like the forests " ;  und 
bemerkt , daß man bei der Lesart aratiyasya übersetzen müßte : 
„ the cities in bis kingdom seemed part of the forest champaign". 
Nach von Böhtlingk ist das tertium comparationis vielleicht „still, 
geräuschlos". Meines Erachtens bilden beide Pädas e i n e n  Satz, 
und werden Ruhe und Friede und Ueberfluss an Lebensmitteln 
nicht vom Könige , sondern von seinem Reiche ausgesagt. Ich 
vermuthe deshalb , daß in dem puratiyaratiyasya der Hss. CD der 
Name eines Königs der Vorzeit verborgen ist , und lese p u r  a
d y a r aj a s y a. „ Friede und Wohlstand herrschten in seinem 
Reiche , wie vormals im Reiche des U rkönigs" Mann , des mahi
kshitam adya, wie Kälidäsa , Raghiw. I, 11 , ihn nennt. Ich be
merke hierzu , daß der folgende Vers 16 , mit ausdrücklicher N en
nung des Mann (Manor Ä.dityasutasya = Vaivasvato Manur in dem 

1) Ich möchte nur darauf aufmerksam machen , da8 wir auf S. 15-18 des
gedruckten Textes ohne alle inneren Gründe fast dreimal so viel Aoriste ver
schiedener Verba finden wie sonst in den 13 Gesäugen zusammen erscheinen, und 
zwar so gewählt als sollten sie die Regeln der Grammatik illustrieren : adhyaisJ.�, 
atlhyagtah,ta; acecchidisli� a, abebhidi8h1a; ajihtrahtt, aciktrsMt, avivakaMt, abibhakahtt: 
atapta, ayaah'a; u. a. 
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citierten Verse Kalidasa' s) , denselben Gedanken weiter ausführt 
(tada hi) , und daß das wohl der Grund \ist weshalb eine Ueber
setzung des �letzten Pa.das unsres Verses 15 in der Tibetanischen 
Version fehlt (vgl. Prof. Cowell's Anmerkung in der Uebersetzung). 

II, 28. - kirricin mana'IJ,kshobhakararri prattparri 
katharrica pat;yed iti so 'nucintya 1 

Für katharri ca setze ich das dem A�vaghosba, soweit ich sehe, 
eigenthümliche katliarri na. Vgl. II, 54 drishfva katharri putramukharri 
suto me vanarri na yayad iti nathamana'IJ, ; VI, 17 mokshaya me mati'IJ, 
viprayoga'IJ, katharri na syad bhuyo 'pi svajanadibhi'IJ, ; VIII, 66 sa tu 
priyo mam iha va paratra va katharri na jahyad iti me manoratha'IJ,. 
Es bedeutet also „damit nicht , daß nicht". 

II, 40. - yuddhad rite vrittapararvadhena 
dvidarpam udvrittam abebhidishfa II 

Trotz der vou Prof. Cowell gegebenen Erklärung von dvi
darpam möchte ich an meiner Conjectur dvi#arpam , „den Ueber
muth '1er Feinde ", festhalten. 

ll, 44, d. - na chadidhakshUJ dhridayetia manyum. Das hand
schriftliche avidhakshit deutet meines Erachtens auf a b i b hak s h i t. 

m, 1. - tata'IJ, kadacin mriduradvalani 
purriskokilonnaditapadapani 1 

�u�ava padmakaramatit/itani 
!!ite nibaddhani sa kananani II 

Prof. Cowell übersetzt rUe nibaddhani mit (the forests) „ which 
had been all bound up in the cold season " ;  von Böhtlingk ver
muthet vibuddhani „aufgeblüht".  Ich lese g i t e statt �le , „einge
fügt in Gesang, besungen".  XI, 42 haben die Hss. umgekehrt g1te 
statt des richtigen �te. 

IV, 26, c. - jahru'IJ, kshipram av·i�ambham. Prof. Cowell's 
eigene Uebersetzung „they soon regained their confidence " deutet 
auf j a h u 'IJ,  für jahru'IJ,, „sie gaben ihren Mangel an Selbstvertrauen 
auf". XII, 111 haben die Hss. denselben Fehler. 

IV, 28. - sa tasmin kanane ramye jajvala stripura'IJ,sara'IJ, 1 
aT.-rU,a iva babhraje vivasvan apsarovrita� 11 

Statt babhraje haben die Hss. CD vibhrqje; dies würde ich zu 
V a i b h r aj e verä,ndern, "wie im Lusthain des Himmels". Aehnlich 
liest Prof. Cowell II, 4 aptai� für das apti� der Hss. (wo von 
Böhtlingk ohne Grund uptai� schreiben will). 

IV, 91. - mahatmyarri na ca tanmadhye yatra samanyata?i kshayllQ 1 
Ich möchte tan  m a n y e  statt tanmadhye lesen. 
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V, 1. - sa tatha 1Jishayair vildbhyamana[t 
paramohair api ((akym·ajasiinu[t 1 

na jagama ratirri tia (Jarma lebhe 
hridaye sirriha ivatidigdhaviddha"' II 

869 

. Prof. Cowell übersetzt paramohair mit (objects of sense) "which
mfatuate others" .  Von Böhtlingk zerlegt das Wort in parama + 
uhai[t und übersetzt " trotz der sorgfältigsten Ueberlegung ge
langte er nicht zu Behagen" ; allein wir brauchen ohne Zweifel 
ein Adjectivum zu vishayair. Ich lese p a r a m ar h air, und ver
gleiche IV, 71 vishayan durlabhan , IV, 81 vishayan guria,sarrihitan, 
IV, 86 manojneshu vishayeshu, und V, 39 uttaman kaman. 

V, 22, b. - pravivikshulJ, param�vam aruroha. Ich lese p u r  a m  
a (J v a m ;  vgl. V, 23 pravive(Ja punalJ, puram. In V, 50 haben die 
Hss. umgekehrt tathapura statt tathapara. 

V, 38. - jagatai; ca yatha dhruvo viyogo 
na tu dharmaya vararri tv ayarri viyoga[t 1 

ava!Jarri nanu viprayojayen mam 
akritasvartham atriptam eva mrityu"' II 

Prof. Cowell übersetzt die erste Hälfte des Verses : „as se
paration is inevitable to the world, but not for Dharma , this se
paration is preferable". Von Böhtlingk liest jagata ca und dhar
mlJ'!lß und übersetzt demnach : "da die Trennung von der Welt 
sicher ist, nicht aber die vom Dharma". Ich schlage vor -

jagata(J ca yatha dhruvo viyogo 
n anu dharmaya vararri s v ay a rri v i y oga"' 1 

ava(Ja1p, n a t u  viprayojayen mam 
alcritasvartham atriptam eva mrityu"' II 

„Da die Welt der Trennung nicht entgehn kann , so ist es doch 
wohl besser, daß ich um des dharma willen mich von selbst trenne 
als daß der Tod mich zwinge , mich , ohne daß ich mein Ziel er
reicht habe , unbefriedigt , gegen meinen Willen zu trennen". 

V, 75. - bahur;alJ, kali(Jatravo nirastalJ, 
samare tvam adhiruhya parthivena 1 

Statt kaliratravo , „evil enemies", lese ich k i Z  a ratravo. Den
selben Fehler haben die Hss. IX, 5. 

VI, 19. - ayarri ca kila J>Urvesham asmakarri nircay� sthira"' 1 
iti dayadabhUtena na (Jocyo 'smi patha vrajan II 

Ich lese d aya d y a b hu t e n a ,  „der Weg, der meine Erbschaft 
ist, der ererbte Weg". 

VII, 12, d. - yo nirrayo yarri prati va"' pravrittalJ, 
Trotz der Randbemerkung in der Hs. C würde ich yarri prati 

zu y a t  p r a t i  verändern. 
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VII, 21. (J'riyarri ca bandhUn vishayarrirca hitva 
ye svargahetau niyamarri caranti 1 

te viprayukta"' khalu gantukama 
mahattararri svarri vanam eva bltUya"' II 

Da A�vaghosha sonst überall hetolJ, hat , würde ich auch hier 
in der ersten Hälfte des Verses s v arg  a h e t  o r schreiben. Die 
zweite Hälfte übersetzt Prof. Cowell „ they , when parted , only 
wish to go to a still greater wood of their own again", und er
klärt dies durch „ their desired heaven will only be a fresh penance 
grove" .  Ich lese m ah a t t a r a m  b a n d h a n a m  e v a, und übersetze : 
"die wahrlich wünschen , befreit ,  nur wieder in ein größeres Ge
fängniß zu gehn".  Eine ähnliche Conjectur macht Prof. Cowell, 
wenn er VIII, 33 für sasvadati der Hss. sarrivadati schreibt (das 
gewiß , wie so oft in Inschriften , samvadati geschrieben wurde). 
Zur Ausdrucksweise vgl. XII, 77 kasmad adau vimukta"' saii (JarM 
badhyate pimalJ,. 

VII, 30. - tathaiva ye karmavi(JUddhiheto!i 
spriranty apas Urtham iti pravrittalJ, 1 

tatrapi tosho hridi kevalo 'ya71i 
na pavayishyanti hi papam apa"' 1 1 

"So too those who for the sake of purifying their actions, 
earnestly sprinkle water on themselves , saying ' this is a sacred 
spot ', - even there this satisfaction resides only in the heart, -
for waters will not cleanse away sin". Ich lese d o s h o statt 
tosho , und übersetze die zweite Hälfte des Verses : „auch hier 
liegt die Sündhaftigkeit (nicht in den Handlungen , sondern) aus
schließlich im Herzen , und von der Sünde kann Wasser wahrlich 
nicht reinigen".  

VIII, 11.  - patad vijahrulJ, salilarri na netrajarri 
mano ninindU(JCa phalartham atmanalJ, I I  

"They dit not wipe away the tears which fell from their eyes, 
and they blamed their own (evil) hearts on account of the con
sequences of their actions". Das will der Dichter gewiß sagen ; 
ich würde aber lesen -

mano ninindulJ, s a p h a lag h a m  atmanalJ, ' 
„sie tadelten ihre Herzen , deren Sünde (jetzt) ihren Lohn erhal
ten hatte".  

VIII, 21, c. - krish7J-a vivar7J-6,rrijanaya vinakrita"'. 
Ich vermuthe vivar7J-a m r ij a y a vinakritah. Vartia und mrija 

erscheinen auch sonst neben einander als Zeichen der Gesundheit 
und Schönheit. Vgl. auch IX, 8 mrijaya viMnam (unten) , und 
XI, 38 mrijarogyabala0• 
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VIII, 22, b. - akurJ<J,alair arjavakarrJikair mukhai!J,. Für arja
vakarrJilr,air schlägt von Böhtlingk anjanavarjitair vor. Ich lese 
ujj h i t aka t· rJ i k a i r ;  der Unterschied in der Nagar1 Schrift ist 
nicht groß , besonders wenn ujjhita 1 wie in Inschriften geschieht, 
ujhita geschrieben wird. 

VIII, 64. - dhruvarri · sa jdnan mama dharmavallabho 
mana!J, priye 'py dkalahani muhur mitha!J, 1 

sukhmrt vibltlr mam apahaya rosha'fJdrri 
mahendraloke 'psaraso jighrikshati I I 

Prof. Cowell übersetzt den 2.  Pada : (knowing) "that my mind 
was secretly quarrelling even with my beloved ''. Von Böhtlingk 
liest mit einer Hs. dharmavallabharri und vermuthet priyo 'py aku
layan ; "sicher wissend, daß mein Herz den Dharma liebt , dieses, 
obgleich mein Gatte, im Geheimen wiederholt verwirrend". Ich 
lese priyershya k a l ah ani ,  als Adjectivum zu mana!J, ; „wissend, 
daß mein Herz gern aus Eifersucht hadert". Der Gedanke ist 
derselbe wie Kumarasambhat'a IV, 9 -

smarasi Smara mekhalagurJair uta gotraskhaliteshu bandhanam 1 
cyutake�amdushiteksha'fJdny avatarrisotpalata<f,anani va 11 

Anklänge an VIII, 60- 69 finden sich auch sonst im 4. Gesange 
des Kumarasambhava. 

VIII, 80, c. - ime paripsanti hi te pipasavo. Ich würde nicht 
imarri statt ime, wohl aber t a rri statt te schreiben. 

IX, 8. - yantau tatas tait srijaya vihinam 
ap�yatarri tarri vapushd jvalantam 1 

Ich lese m r i j a y a statt srijaya. Vgl. oben zu VIII, 21 und 
Prof. Cowell's eigene Conjectur XI, 39 ; auch Ramaya1JQ, Sundarak. 
XXI, 5, mrijavihinarri diptanglm. 

IX, 19. - mauUdharair arp,savishaktaharailJ, 
keyumvishfabdhasrajair narendrai!J, 1 

Statt 0srajair, das das Metrum stört , ist 0b h uj a i r zu lesen. 
An Stelle des u haben die Hss. auch sonst r, z. B. I, 6 indralJ, 
für indu!J, , I, 43 prapurailJ, für pupure. 

IX, 24. - tasmat tam uttaraya nathahinani
nirti?ayarri magnam ivar1Jave gdrri I I 

Die Lesart gau!J, für g<i,rri der Hss. CD deutet meines Erach
tens an, daß n a u  lJ, zu lesen ist. 

X, 7. - anyakriya'fJdm api rajamarge 
stri'fJdrri nrirJarri va bahumanapurvam 1 

tad cva kalparri naradevasutrarri 
nirikshama'fJd na tu tasya drishfi!J, II 

In der Hs. C ist sUtrarri auf dem Rande zu sutarp, eorrigiert, 
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1md D hat sutarri im Terl. Ich lese die zweite Hälfte des Verses
ta rri d ev a k a lparp, n a r adev a s u nurri 

nirikshamana n a t u t  o s h a drish#IJ, I I 
Sie konnten sich nicht �att sehen an dem göttergleichen Königs
sohne. Kalpa ist im Buddhacarita ein nicht seltenes Suffix ; z. B. 
II, 18 vibudharshikalpa, II, 19 suragarbhakalpa, VIII, 81 visarp,jnakalpa, 
IX, 5 Indrakalpa und Jayantakalpa. 

XI, 29. - a garakarshapratimeshu teshu 
kameshu kasyatmavato rati!J, syat I I 

Von Böhtlingk liest angarakarshU und vergleicht karshusveda. 
Ich lese an g a r  a V a r s h a ' "Regen von glühenden Kohlen"' das 
der Dichter auch XIII, 41 hat. Ka statt va (ba) haben die Hss. 
auch XII, 110 (unten).

XI, 61. - svakarmadaksh�ca yada tu ko jagad 
vaya!J,su sarveshu ca sarp,vikarshati 1 

vina�kale katham avyavasthite 
jara prattkshya vidushd �amepsuna I I 

Die Hss. CD haben vasarrivikarshati. Ich lese demnach die 
erste Hälfte des Verses 

svakarmadaksharca y a d a n t a k 0 ja.gad 
vaya!J,su sarveshu v a � a rri vikarshati 1 

da der Tod der sein Geschäft versteht , die Menschen in jedem " ' 
Lebensalter unter seine Botmäßigkeit bringt" ; tu statt nta haben 
die Hss. auch III, 44, rujaturo = rujantare.

XII, 9. - tad vijiiatum imarri dharmarri paramarri bhdjanarri bhavan 1
jiianapurvam adhishfhdya �ighra1ri dulJ,khdrrJavarri tara I I  

Ich lese jii an apla-vam. Vgl. XII, 13 titirshur iva ca plavam, 
und I ,  75 uttarayishyaty ayam uhyamdnam a1·ttarri jagaj jnanama
haplavena. 

XII, 110. - paryaptdpyanamurtarca sardharra suya�asa mut1ilJ, 1 
kantidhairyaikabMraikalJ r�atikarrJavavad babhau 11 

Am Schlusse des Verses haben die Hss. 0varddhayo�. Icb lese 
mit von Böhtlingk 0murti�ca und svaya�asa. Die zweite Hälfte des 
Verses dagegen lese ich 

kantidhairye .babMraikalJ ra�ankarrJavayor dvayolJ 11 
Ka für va (ba) haben wir schon oben XI, 29 gehabt.

XIII. 20. - ajasu sakta ghafajanavarca
darrish#f'ayudh�caiva nakhayudh�ca 1 

„'.Blended with goats, with 'knees swollen like pots, armed with 
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tusks and with claws". Von Böhtlingk fragt : Warum nicht "auf 
Ziegen reitend" ? Ich lese aja r v a s a k t h a  "mit Ziegen- und 
Pferdeschenkeln:. ; Ziegen und Pferde erscheinen ähnlich zusammen 
Ramaym;ia , Sandarak. XVII, 31, ajamukhir arvamukhflj,. Die Hss. 
verwechseln öfter su und sva, und für r haben wir oft s. (Mit von
Böhtlingk's Conjectur in der zweiten Hälfte des Verses, bhugnardha
vaktralj, statt bhagnardhavaktralj, kann ich mich nicht befreunden . 
vgl. Ramayarµ;i, Sundarak. XVII, 26, bltagnavaktralj,.) 

XIII, 64. - drish/va ca sa'l[tSaramuye mahaughe
magnarp, jagat param avindamanam 1 

yarcedam uttarayiturp, pravrittalj, 
karcin nayet tasya tu papam aryalf 11 

, 

Prof. Cowell übersetzt den letzten Päda "would any right
mindet soul offer him wrong ?" Vou Böhtlingk liest kalj, svin nayet 
tasya tu potam aryalj, , und übersetzt "welcher Ehrenmann möchte 
aber wohl dem das Schiff entführen ?" Ich lese kar c i n  t a y e t  tasya 
n u papam aryalj, "welcher Edle möchte wohl gegen ihn U ebles
sinnen ?" 

Erst nachdem die obigen Bemerkungen in Druck gegeben waren, 
habe ich B e  a l' s Englische Uebersetzung der von Dh armaraksha 
am Anfange des 5 .  Jahrhunderts verfassten Chinesischen Version 
von A9vaghosha's Gedichte mit dem Sanskrit Texte vergleichen 
können. Manche der oben behandelten Verse fehlen in der Chi
nesischen U ebersetzung , und andere sind so frei übersetzt , daß 
aus ihrer Englischen Uebersetzung für den Wortlaut des Urtextes 
Nichts gefolgert werden kann. Was ich aber für die Richtigkeit 
der von mir vorgeschlagenen Lesarten anführen möchte , ist Fol
gendes : -

I, 87. - vishayagatani vimucya bandhanani, der König gab den 
Gefangenen i n  s e i n e m  R e i c h e  die Freiheit. Beal , V. 115 : 
"(moreover) he issued decrees t hr o u g h  t h e  e m p i r e, to liberate 
au captives in prison." 

III, 1. - gite nibaddhani, b e s u n ge n. Beal, V. 190 : "Minstrel
maidens cause their s o n g s , and chorded music , to invite the 
prince. He, hearing the sounds of s i n g  i n  g ,  sighs for the plea
sur.es of the garden shades " .  

V, 22. - pravivikshulj, puram arvam aruroha, nach d e r  Stadt
zurückzukehren wünschend bestieg er  sein RoB. Baal „ V. 350':
"and rising turned again t o w a r d s  t h e  c. i.ty." 

V1 38. - nanu dharmaya vararp, svayarp,viyogalj,. Beal, V. 373 :
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"Or if he were forbidden, then by self-destruction he might solve 
the difficulty, in an unrighteous way." Der Sinn ist ein anderer, 
aber 'self- destruction' ist gewiß svayarp,viyoga. 

VII, 30. - tatrapi dosho hridi, das H e r z  i s t s ü n d i g ,  nicht 
die Handlungen. Beal, V. 530-31 : „if , for instance , all those 
heretics profess purity because they use water (in various ways), 
then those who thus use water among men, even w i t h a w i c k e d 
m i n  d , yet ought ever to be pure." Auch hier ist der Sin� des
Originals ganz anders ausgedrückt, doch glaube ich, daß 'a wrnked 
mind' auf dosho hridi zurückgeht. 

VIII, 64. - priyershyakalaham , das Herz , das a u s  E i  f e r
s u c h t hadert. Beal, V. 634 : „Is it that you saw me j e a l o u s, 
and so turned against me ! that you now seek some one free from 
j e a l o u s y !" 

IX, 24. - naulj, "Schiff'' statt gam "Kuh." Beal , V. 6�7 :
"Having no stay and no dependence now - no source from which 
the yäkya stem may grow - you ought � like t h e c a  p t a i n  o f 
t h e s h i p, to bring it safely across to a place of safety". 

XI, 61. - yadantako jagat . . . vararri vikarshati , d e r  T o d 
bringt Alle unter seine Botmäßigkeit. Beal, V. 899 : "but d e  a t h 
as a robber with a drawn sword follows us all, desiring to catch 
his prey". 

XII, 9. - jrldnaplavam , d a s B o o t de s W i s s e n s. Beal, 
V. 926 : "able to embark in t h e  b o a t  o f w i s d o m ,  and to cross 
over the sea of life and death".  

XIII, 20. - ajarvasaktha gha/ajanavarr:a , mit Ziegen- und 
Pferdes c h e n k e 1 n und Knieen wie Töpfe. Beal, V. 1065 : "others
long-legged, mighty-knee'd; others b i g - s h a n k e  d and fat-calved". 
'Shanked' ist sicher saktha. 

Ob mein agaurava in II, 11 in den Worten "those who had 
not received the seeds of instruction" in Beal's V. 136 enthalten 
ist, wage ich kaum zu entscheiden. Ich will aber zum Schlusse 
erwähnen, daß wenigstens e i n  e Conjectur von Böhtlingk's durch 
die Chinesische Version bestätigt wird. XII, 115 liest Prof. Cowell
vayapanktayalj, , wofür von Böhtlingk mit theilweisem �nschlu�se
an die Lesart der Hs. C (caya) cashapanktayalj, schreiben will. 
Oasha ist der b 1 a u  e Holzhäher, und in Beal's V. 1029 heißt es :
five hundred b l u  i s h t i n  t e d birds (I see) , wheeling round » 

to the right, flying through space".

- 1009 -



A PECULIAR USE OF THE VERB YÄ IN A VERSE 
OF THE HAR�ACARITA. 

While. editing the fragments of the LaJ.itavigraharäia-nätaka, I came across the sen

tence viraha}J aotf,hu'fl katharra yliByati '), which clearly means 'how will the separation 

be borne ?' or 'how will it be possible to bear the separation ?' For the peculiar use of 

the verb ya, here presented to us, I should not have been able at the time to adduce 

any parallel passages. I now see that von Böhtlingk already, in his Dictionary, has quoted 

from a Jaina poem ') na yanti gu>jäa tava vaktum, •your excellences cannot be described'; 

and in Prof. Pischel's Materialien zur Kenntnis des .ApabhraT(llia 360, 1 and 441 , 1 I find, 

in two Apabhraql§a verses, ta,,. akkhanaä 'IJß j4i = tad äkkyatu'fl na yäti, •that cannot be 

told', and bhuflja'l)ak'i ,,a jäi = bhoktuff' na yäti, •it cannot be enjoyed'. Moreover Dr. Lüders, 

whom I bad requested to look about for similar passages, has kindly drawn my attention 

to the verse I, 30 of the Karpüramafljari, which contains the two instances 'Y}O bähükiff' 
rama'l)aphal.aaff' vedhiuff' jäi dohiff' = na bäkubhyäff' ramal)aphalakaff' veqlitUff' yati dväbhyäm, 
'the expanse of her hips cannot be compassed with both arms', and vilihiuff' jlli eaä !Ja 
eilte = vilikhitu'!I 1) yäty 6qlJ na eitre, 'she cannot be drawn in a picture'. 

Another example is furnished by the verse on page 60 of the Bombay edition of 

Ba.l).a's H11rq•1carita, which, with the words immediately preceding and following it, by Prof. 

Cowell and Mr. Thomas has been translated thus : 

"No� shouldst thou shrink from the toil of court-attendance or feel any fear of waiting 

upon him ; for although it may be true enough, 

•Aias l he who is unskilled in waiting upon a king is Iike Kima, - he cannot 

speak out his request, although the opportunlty is come exactly .as he had 

wished, - he gives pain (to bis patron) by hundreds of ill-timed petitions for 

fävours, - and by bis folly he throws away bis livelihood in a moment' ; •) 
yet these other common kings are one thing, and our ambrosial lord is quite another, who 

puts to shame such ancient heroes as Nrga, etc." 

1) See Bruchstücke lna. Schawpiele in [mehr. zu Ajmere, p. 9, 1. 4. 
2) See lna. Stua. Vol. XIV. p. 379, •. 6. 
3) 1 ..., thia form purpoaely ; compare V-<J1avatlaträ, p. t04, cilfYlltäpi na lakyate 'bhilikhitum; Gupta 

Inacr. p. t 4 7, 1. s; ity utkarta'!' gutiänä'!' likhitum iva. 
4) 1 omit the note of the tl'anslatora in which the meaning of the verse, as referrecl to Kiima, is 

correctly given. 
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120 
The reader of this translation will perhaps agree with me in thinking tnat there is 

something wrong here about the context. From the words which follow upon the verse 

we should have expected the verse to describe some inferior kind of king, while according 

to the translation it speaks of an unskilled attendant. And the facts of the case seem to 

be that the translators have taken the words na yäti vaktum of the original text to bti 

equivalent to na Aaknoti vaktum, while in accordance with the passages quoted above they 

should be paraphrased by na /Jakyate vaktum. The verse itself and the translation which 

I would propose are as follows : 

Svecchopajätavi(!ayo'pi na yäti vaktm:µ 

dehiti mn.rgaoa8atai§ ca dadn.ti du]Jkham 1 

mohät samll.k(lipati jivanam apy aka.l).(je 

kailtal!l Manobhava ive8varadurvidagdhaJ.i II 

"Alas 1 A wrong-headed king, though his possessions come to him at his own pleas· 
ure 'J, does not allow himself to be tol<l to give something ; he causes pain by hundreds 
of behests ; and in bis infatuation takes even one's livelihood away without cause ; - so 

that he is like the god of love, who, altbough something born from one's own desire, 

cannot be called a corporeal being ; who causes pain by hundreds of arrows ; and who in 

his folly suddenly throws away even his own life, miserably burnt as he is by Siva." 
The compound ilivara-durflidagdha, as applied to the king, is correctly formed by 

Pal).ini II, 1, 53 ; and the example mimii7(J8aka-durdurüttha (or -durdurii(a), given for that 

rule by the commentators (as weil as in the GalJßratnamahodadhi, p. 1 56, and by He

macandra) shows that in the commentary on the Harqacarita, instead of durvidagdho 
duriul,hal}, we ought to read durvidagdho durdurii<JhalJ (or durdurü(al}). 

GÖTTINGEN. F. KIELHORN. 

1) Or 'of theil' own accord'. 
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3'64 MISCELLANEA, 

A PECULIAR USE OF THE CA U SAL IN SANSKRIT 

AND PALI. 

Though my knowledge of Päli is very limited, it has 
struck me more than once that texts in that language offer 
examples for one or the other of the rules of the Sanskrit 
grammarians for which no examples have yet been found 
in Sanskrit texts. An instance of this kind is furnished 
by the sentence namassamäno vivasemi rattirh, quoted by 
Dr. Fleet above, p. 20, from the Suttanipäta. 

In Värttika 9 on Päl}.ini iii, 1 ,  26, Kätyäyana lays down
a rule concerning a peculiar use of the causal, the meaning 
of which will be best understood from the example for it 
given by Pataiijali. According to the latter, instead of 
saying ärätriviväsam äca§fe, we may say rat1·irh viväsayati ; 
i.e., we may employ the causal of the root from which the
noun viväsa is derived, drop the preposition ä, and make
rätri dependent on the causal vivasayati. By the wording 
of Kätyäyana's rule ärätriviväsam äca.�fe must mean ' he 
tells (stories) the whole night, until the night grows light ' 
(i.e. till daybreak), and the same, therefore, should be the 
meaning of Pataiijali's example rätrirh viväsayati. I have 
some doubts as to Patafijali's explanation of the Värttika, 
and in particular as to whether he should not have said 
more fully äcak§ä'l}O rätrirh vit•äsayati ; however this may be, 
a correct example for Kätyäyana's rule is clearly furnished 
by the above sentence, namassamäno vivasemi rattirh.1 Tho 
literal translation of this sentence would be ' worshipping 
I cause the night to grow light,' which, according to the 
Värttika, in Sanskrit would be equivalent to ärätriviväsatii 
namasyämi, ' I worship the whole night, until the night 
grows light ' (i.e. till daybreak) . 

I am surprised to see that in the St. Petersburg dictionary, 
where the word viväsa of ärätriviväsam is correctly derived 
from vns ' to shine,' the causal viväsayati of rätrirh viväsayati 
is placed under vas ' to dwell.' This surely is due to an 

1 For the (short) a of the causal vivasemi compare e.g. Jät„ vol. ii p. 1 78 
1. 20, upatapeti (for upatäpeti).

' ' 
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<>versight, because viväsa and viväsayati must necessarily be 
derived from one and the same root. 

In Värttika 10 on Piii;tini iii, 1, 26, Kätyäyana gives 
another rule for the employment of the causal, by which, 
e.g. in the sentence Ujjayinyä{t prasthito Mähi�matyärh 
süryodgamanarh sarhbhävayate, ' having started from Ujjayini 
he meets sunrise at Mähi�mati ' ( i.e. he reaches M. at 
sunrise), for the two last Sanskrit words we may use süryam 
udgamayati, ' having started from U. he causes the sun to 
rise at M.' With this we may compare suriyarh u!fhäpesi 
and aru'!Jflrh i1t!häpesi, which occur several times in the 
Jätakas : compare e.g. Jät., vol. i, p. 318, l. 1 9, aggirh 
tfijälefarh asakkontz suriyarh uffhäpesi, ' unable to get the 
fire to burn she caused the sun to rise ' (i.e. the sun rose 
while she was still unable to get the fire to burn) ; p. 103, 
1. 22 ; p. 399, 1. 14 ; vol. vi, p. 330, 1. 15, etc. The
difference between Sanskrit and Päli here is, that in Sanskrit 
the causal, according to Kätyäyana, is to be used in this 
manner only when some astonishing feat (such as the 
accomplishment of the journey from U. to M. in one night) 
is described, while in Päli there apparently is no such 
restriction. 

F. KIELHORN. 
Göttingen. 

March 4th, 1904. 
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M I S C E L L A N E A. 

NoTE oN HAR!;?A-CARITA, VERSE 18. 

I bave read with great interest the papers of Mr. Thomas' 
in the October number of this Journal. Perhaps I may 
venture to publish tbis sbort note on the verse from the 
Han�a-Carita treated of by him on p. 830. 

The verse is-
��9-hyaräjakrtotsähair = hrdayasthaiJ:i smrtair= api 1 
jihväntaJ:i kruamaQeva na kavitve pravartate 1 1  ; 

and my literal translation would be-
" Being drawn in ward as it were by A9-hyaräja's achieve

ments, which, remembered though they are, stay in 
my heart, my tongue does not move forward to 
poetry." 

A9-hyar;ija's achievements are remembered, i.e., they are 
things of the past ; they no longer exist, and could not 
therefore have any effect on the poet's tongue ; they never
theless draw the tongue inward, because they stay in BäI,J.a's 
heart. - lt may be noticed that the employment of the 
adjective hrdayasthailj, furnishes an instance of the poetical 
figure Kävyalinga.

For the way in which BäI,J.a here uses the word smrta,
we may compare the following verse on p. 226 of the
Jätakamälä :-

Krpa:r;i.ä bata lokasya calatvavirasä sthitiJ:i 1 
yad = iyam kaumudilak�mil]. smartavyaiva bhavi�yati 1 1  

" Pitiable, alas 1 is this worldly existence, void of charm
on account of its peri�hableness ; for this moonlight 
festivity will become a thing only to be remembered."
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Here it is at once clear that the words in italics are 
equivalent to ' will certainly pass away.' And similarly, in 
BäI,J.a's verse, the words smrtafr= api, in my opinion, mean in 
effect ' past though they are.' Past though they are, the 
acbievements stay in the' beart, and are tberefore able to 
draw the tongue inward. 

F. KIELHORN. 

1062 AP ARUDDHAS = CHA.RATI. 

APARunnHAs = cHARATI 1N THE DAsAKUMARACHARITA. 

In verse 14 of the Aihole inscription of Pulakesin II 1 we 
are told that this prince (afraid of the machinations of bis 
uncle Mangaleaa) resolved to wander abroad as an exile ; 
and this wandering abroad, in the original text, is denoted 
by aparuddha - charita. In my notes on the inscription 
I have shown that aparuddha is practically equivalent to 
räshfräd = bhrashfa, and that aparuddkas = charati, as used in 
the inscription, is a standing and very old phrase. I would 
now draw attention to a passage in the Dasakumärachai·ita,
where the same phrase must undoubtedly be restored, in the
place of the reading which is given by the published editions. 

In the third uchckhväsa of Dal}.9-in's work 2 a woman, in 
order to make Vika�avarman's queen fall in love with 
Upaharavarman, tells that lady a story which begins with 
the words : asti kö =pi räjasünur:avaruddhas= chat·an3 ! amushya
vasantötsave saha sakhibltir = nagaröpavana-vil1äri'r/i Ratir = iva 
vigraliir/i yadriclic!thaya dar&anapatkarh gat=äsi 1 .  The queen, 
offended as she is by her husband's dissolute manners, 
readily falls in love with U pahäravarman. She asks the 
woman to arrange a meeting with him (amunä purusheya
mam samägamaya), and in the end is made to 
say : asti ck =äyam = artkaräsilj, 1 anen = ämuskya pade prati
shfhäpya tam = ev = ätyantam = upacharya jivi&hyämi 1 • 

1 See Ep. Ind., vol. vi, p. 9. 
2 Bühler's second ed., p. 70. 
3 The same reading we have in Wilson's edition, p. 101 ; the Nirr;iayasiigara 

press edition has nigütjhain cha.-an. 
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POEM ATTRIBUTED TO SA.MAU' .AL. 1003 

The word avaruddha of tbe first passage has been para
phrase� by gupta, and translated by ' incognito ' (" there is 
a prince who is travelling incognito "). And the concluding 
passage was rendered by Professor Bühler : " And I possess 
all this wealth. With the help of that 1 will place him
(viz. Upabaravarman) in that man's (amushya, i.e. Vikat;a
varman's) place and live worshipping him exceedingly." 
But apart from otber objections, the preceding- amushya and 
amunä purushify,a would show that the pronoun amushya in 
the queen's answer could only refer to the lover Upahara
varman, not to the husband Vikatavarman, and there is no 
question at all of Upaharavarman's requiring the queen's 
wealtb to be put in King Vikafavarman's place. 

For the words anen= ämush.l/a pade pratishfhäpya we have 
the various reading anen = ämurh svapade 1 ( or sve pade) 
praUshfhäpya ; and as soon as we adopt this reading, and 
at the same time alter the words avaruddhas=charan o:f the 
first passage to aparuddhas= charan, everything becomes 
perfectly plain and consistent. The woman relates that 
there is a prince who (driven from, or deprived of, bis 
kingdom) is wandering abroad as an exile ; and the . queen 
says that she has plenty of wealth by means o:f which she 
will reinstate him in his ow11 place. 

F. KrnLHORN.
Göttingen. 

- 1016 -

499 

MJSCELLANEOUS COMMUNICATIONS. 

ÜN SISUPÄLAVADHA, II, 1 1 2. 

In this verse Mägha, speaking of the 8abda-vidyä, uses 
the words vritti and nyäsa. By these words the poet
has been: u�derstood, already by Mallinätha, to allude
distinctly to the KäSikä V ptti and to a commentary on 
it sometimes called Nyäsa,1 which was composed by 
Jinendrabuddhi ; and the verse has then been made use 
of in an attempt to ascertain the time o:f Mägha as 
well as that of Jinendrabuddhi. W e know now from 
epigraphical evidence that Mägha has to be placed in 
about the second half of the seventh century A.D.2 1 may
nevertheless perhaps be permitted to point out that there 
is nothing to prove that the poet must necessarily have 
alluded to the Käsikä Vptti, and that the allusion to 

i In an introductory verse in the Deccan College MS. No. 34 of 
1881-2, Jinendrabuddhi's commentary is called simply Panjikä (corrected 
to Panchikä), and in the same verse it is intimated that the author made 
use of other commentaries, so that his work cannot have been the first 
commentary on the Kä.Sikä Vptti. In the same MS. the title given at 
the end of chapters is Kä8ikä-vivara7_1a-panchikä (or -panjikä), e.g. on 
fol. 45a, iti bödhi8attvadefii:Jlächärya - Jinerhdrabuddhipäda - virachitäyärh. 
KäSikävivara'l}apamchikäyäm prathamasyädhyäyasya prathama!J, päda!J, [J. 
On the margin of the leaves the title in the same MS. is KäSikänyäBa. 
In No. 284 of the Ka.Smir Collection of the Deccan College the title is 
Ny<Ü!apanchikä, e.g. fol. 19Ib, iti sriBthavirächärya-Jinendrabuddhy-upara
chitäyäm Nyäaapaiichikäyärh dvitiyödhyäya!J, samäpta!J, [J. No. 285 of the 
same collection has on the margin of the leaves Kä nyä (i.e. KäSikä
npäBa). Tlte title Nyäsa (which also denotes a glose on Hemachandra's 
Sabdänu8äsanavritti) I have not found in any of the five MSS. which 
I have examined. 

2 See the article referred to in this Journal, 1906, 728. 
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Jinendrabuddhi's commentary which has been found in 
the word nyäsa is solely due to a wrong interpretation 
of the verse. To show this 1 give the text of the verse 
with my translation and notes :-

Anutsütrapadanyäsä sadvfittil;t sannibandhanä 1 
sabdavidyeva nö bhäti räjanitir = apaspasä 11 

" The policy of kings, even when it takes no step that 
is contrary to rule, and when it provides a livelihood (for 
dependents) and makes donations (for services rendered), 
by no means prospers without (the employment of) spies
just as the study of grammar does not prosper without 
(a knowledge of) the (introduction called) paB'pa8ä, even 
when (in the interpretation of rules) no words are 
supplied 1 that are not in the sütras, and when (the study 
is) aided by commentaries and the Mahäbhäshya." 

An introductory verse of the Käsikä Vfitti teils us 
that that work contains the essence of the doctrines 
which were scattered about in the v:itti (used in the 
singular and in a collective sense) and the bhäshya. 
Mägha here speaks of the vritti and the Mahäbhäshya 
as the two aids in the study of grammar, and, like the 
author of the Käsikä Vfitti, he by vritti does not mean 
any particular commentary, but commentaries generally 
of the Ash�hyäyi, whatever is Pär_iini-prar,iita-sütränµi,m 
vivarar,iam. This, of course, may include the KäSikä 
Vfitti, but it would equally include such commentaries as 
were composed by Km;ii and other Ächäryas, and those 
composed by Chuili ( ?), 2 BhaW, and N allüra, which 
according to Haradatta and Jine�drabuddhi were made

1 Compare the use of the Word n'!läsa in the well-known artluintara-
71'!/ä&a. 

2 1 am not sure about this name ; the writer of the MS. which I have 
used seems to have altered Ghulli to Rulli. 
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use of by the authors of the Käsikä Vfitti in the com
pilation of their work ; and it is quite impossible to infer 
from the poet's words what particular commentary or 
commentaries · he was acquainted with. On the other 
hand, the very unusual term nibandhana, which, in order 
to obtain a suitable word with a double meaning, he 
chooses to denote the Mahäbhäshya, renders it highly 
probable that Mägha was acquainted with that verse of 
the Väkyapadiya, ii, 485, ih which the Mahäbhäshya is
described as sarveshäm nyäya-bijänäm nibandhana·m. 

In addition to mentioning the two chief aids in the 
study of grammar, the poet also speaks of the proper 
method of interpreting Päl).ini' s rules ; and in using the 
expression anutsiitrapadanyäsä he clearly has in view, 
and actually paraphrases, a passage of the Mahäbhäshya 
which will be found in my edition, vol. i, p. 1 2, last line : 
yö hy : utsfitram fothayen = n = ädö g:ihyeta, " if anybody 
(in interpreting a rule) should say anything that is not 
contained in the siUra, such a statement of his would 
not be accepted." Interpretation ought not to supply 
�nything that is not contained in the sütras themselves
a statement to which later grammarians have given the 
somewhat different and wider meaning, that the sütras 
already contain all that is found in the commentaries and 
in the Värttikas ( sütreshv = eva hi tat = sarvam yad = vrittau 
yach = cha värttike). 

The grammarian, moreover, must not only interpret 
Päl).ini's rules in the proper manner and avail himself in 
the explanation of rules of such assistance as may be 
afforded by commentaries and the Mahäbhäshya, but he 
must primarily be familiar also with those more general 
and fundamental questions regarding the necessity and 
the object of the study of grammar, the benefit to be 
derived from it and the ways to secure that benefit, and 
generally all such matters as are handled in the paB'paSä 
or introductory chapter of the Mahäbhäshya, where no 

J.R.A.S. 1908. 33 
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individual rules of Päl).ini's are as yet treated of. That 
Mägha, profound grammarian as he was, had himself 
studied that chapter, he shows by the Yery term anutsütra
padanyäsä which he uses in the verse under discussion 
and he shows it also, e.g., by the manner in which in tw� 
consecutive verses (xiv, 23 and 24) he speaks of the üha 
and asa'liideha, which are both treated of among the 
objects of grammar on the first page of the Mahäbhäshya. 

Any interpretation of the verse which would take the 
word nyäsa to denote here Jinendrabuddhi's ofoss on the "' 
Käsikä Vtjtti would seem to me to be based solely, if 
I may say so, on the outward form of the word and its 
proximity to the word v:itti, and would completely dis
regard the meaning and context of the poet's interesting 
and scholarly statement. But apart from this, there 
probably is a very simple way of finding out whether 
Jinendrabuddhi could possibly be older than Mägha, a way 
which I would strongly recommend to those to whom the 
MSS. of the Deccan College are readily accessible. Many 
years ago, when I myself was able to study those MSS., 
my impression certainly was that Jinendrabuddhi had 
freely copied from Haradatta's Padamafijari, and if this 
should prove to be correct it would make Jinendrabuddhi 
decidedly much later than Mägha, because that poet is 
quoted, even by name, more than once in the Padamafijari. 

Göttingen. F. KIELHORN. 

BHAGAVAT, TATRABHAVAT, AND DEVÄNAMPRIYA. 

In an article on the child Ktjshl).a, Mr. Keith, above, 
p. 1 7 1  f., says that " in discussing Pänini iv 2 98 "
which is a misprint for iv, 3, 98-" P�ta�jali distinctly 
says that Väsudeva is a sarrijfiä of the Bhagavant." As 
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the same statement has already been made more than once 
and would be likely to be repeated, I need not apologize 
for drawing attention to the fact that it is based on 
a wrong reading of the Benares edition of the Mahä
bhäshya ( sarhjnaishä tatra bhagavatalJ, ). The true reading 
of the passage, uniformly given by more than half a dozen 
MSS. from different parts of India which I have compared, 
is sa'liijnaishä tatrabhavatalJ,. Patafijali's remark on the 
word Väsudeva of Päl).ini's rule may be compared with 
another remark of his, regarding the word Ka ( = Prajäpati), 
in vol. ii, p. 275, 1. 21, of my edition. There he says that 
Ka is not a pronoun (sarvanä1nan), but a proper name 
(sarhjfiä chaishä tatrabhavatalJ,), so that, e.g., the dative 
case of this Ka would be Käya, not Kasmai. Similarly, 
the word Väsudeva of P. iv, 3, 98, does not denote 
a certain class of persons descended from V asudeva, but 
is the proper name of an individual called Väsudeva 
(quite independently of the etymological derivation of 
the word). In either case the word tatrabhavatalJ,, by 
which sarhjnaishä is followed, does not in the least 
suggest that the personage denoted by the proper name 
is a divine being ; the word indeed conveys an honorific 
sense, but would be equally applicable to a human being. 

lt is a curious fact that in the text oi the Mahäbhäshya 
the word bhagavat, with a single exception, is only used 
as an epithet of, or as a word denoting, Päl).ini, and that 
in the case of the exception referred to (in a verse in 
vol. ii, p. 97, 1. 26) it is an epithet of Kätyäyana. In 
vol. iii, p. 467, 1. 1 (in a Värttika), we have bhagavatalJ, 
PärJinelJ, ; in vol. i, p. 6, 1. 1 4, vol. iii, p. 3, 1. 22, p. 241,

l. 20, and p. 467, 1. 3, bhagavatalJ, Pär:iiner= ächäryasya. 
We have besides äha bhagavän or äha hi bhagavän in 
vol. i, p. 362, 1. 1 0, p. 363, 1. 9, and vol. iii, p. 293, 1. 4, in 
each case with reference to certain rules given by Päl).ini ; 
and similarly bhagavän denotes Päl).ini in vol. iii, p. 93,

1. 21,  and (in verses) p. 54, 1. 3, and p. 1 89, l. 21. The 
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Mahäbhäshya itself was composed by the bhagavat 
Patafijali, as he is styled at the end of every Ähnika. 

The honorific tatrabhavat, used in the singular or 
plural, in addition to the two passages already given, 
occurs twelve times in the Mahäbhäshya. We find 
tatrabhavän as an epithet of, or denoting, Visvämitra, 
Gädhi, and Kusika, in vol. ii, p. 254, 11. 17,  1 8, and 1 9. 

Other l;lishis are spoken of as tatrabhavanta}J, in vol. i, 
p. 1 1 ,  1. 1 2, and vol. ii, p. 233, 1. 13 ; authors of Präti
Säkhyas and Yäjfiikäs in vol. i, p. 22, 1. 23, p. 1 1 7,  1. 23,

and p. 38, 1. 17 ; and Brähmal,ls who speak pure Sanskrit 
even without having studied grammar, in vol. iii, p. 1 7  4,

1. 10. We have besides tatrabhavantö Gärgyäya�iälJ, and 
tatrabhavanto VätsyäyanälJ, (where the yuvan derivative 
is used to denote in an honorific way the vriddha ), and 
with reference to them tatrabhavantalJ, Reparately, in 
vol. ii, p. 265, 11. 23 and 24.

In the only remaining passage where tatrabhcivat occurs, 
in vol. i, p. 3, 1. 5, this honorific word-being used with 
reference to an author who composed a slöka which is 
described as sung by one who was not in his proper senses 
-appears to me to be used in an ironical sense. And so 
the word would have to be compared with the honorific 
devänämpriya, when used in an ironical sense in the 
well-known dialogue of the grammarian and the charioteer 
in vol. i, p. 488, 1. 20, of the Mahäbhäshya. I may add 
that in imitation of this passage of the Mahäbhäshya the 
word devänämpriya has been used in a similar way by 
later writers ( e.g. in the Särhkarabrahmasutrabhäshya, 
vol. i, p. 1 76, 1. 8 ;  in the Kävyaprakä8a, p. 255, 1. 3, of 
Vämanächärya's edition ; and in the Padamafijari, vol. i, 
p. 523, 1. 1 9), and that to that passage is due in the first 
instance the meaning mürkha, assigned to devänämpriya 
in more modern times. in grammar even Hemachandra 
(in iii, 2, 34) only seeks to account for the form of 
devänämpriya (i.e. the retention in the compound of the 
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genitive ending), and, so far as 1 know, it is only the 
author of the Prakriyäkaumudi 1 who first combines with 
that form the meaning of mürkha,2 to the exclusion of 
every other sense. If he were a contemporary, I should 
refer him to the Harshacharita, p. 28, 1. 1 3, and p. 268,

1. 1 4, of the Bombay edition, where the honorific sense is 
unmistakable. 

F. KIELHORN. 
Göttingen. 

1 Like the Siddhäntakaumudi the Prakriyäkaumudi has : deva:nämpriya 
iti cha mürkhe J anyatra devapriya!J, 1 

2 lt is amusing to see how commentators try to account for this 
meaning of the word devänämpriya. The author of the Manöramä says : 
mürkhä hi devä11(im pritim janayanti devapa8utvät ; to which is added in 
my MSS. the marginal note mtirkhä hiti J brahmafiiänarahita ity=artha?i J 
te hi pa81tvad:devaniyamyäs : tad = äha devapa,Sutvttd=iti J. And the 
Tattvabödhini, in commenting on the above passage of the Manöramä, 
has : brahmaj1iänarahitatvät:sar1Uliiri1Jij mürkhäs:te tu yägiidikarma�iy: 
anutish?hanta?i purö<]tiJttdipradänadvärä devänäm:atyantapritim janayanti J 
brahmajiiäninas:tu na tathä teshäm yägttdyanush?hänäbhävät J atö gava
disthänäpannatvän:mürkhä eva devapa,Sava iti J .  Nägöjibha��' Oll the 
other hand, following Kaiya�a, takes the gods themselves to be fools, 
and appropriately adds that fools are fond of fools. 

OBITUARY. 
ll�'RY "'RITE W ALUS. 
Univer•lt;r of liüttln...., : July H, 1687. 

IT is with tbe deepest regret that 1 have read 
+,o-day in the papera the news of Mr. Wallis's 
death. 1 trust you will allow me to express 
my great sorrow at the Joss which the 
U niversity of Cambridge and English 1cbolar-
1hip bad suft'ered by this most sad event. Mr. 
W allis bad attended my lectures for only oix 
montbs; but 1 have seen enough of him to be 
able to say tbat he was a most earnest and 
ouccessful student, and that he certainly would 
have become a first-rate Sanskrit scholar bad 
he Iived. F. KIELUORX. 
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VIII. 

INDISCHE PHILOLOGIE. 

Nachdem F. v o n  S c h l e g e l  durch seine Schrift „Ueber die 
Sprache und Weisheit der Indier" (laß) das Studium des Sanskrit 
in die deutsche Wissenschaft eingeführt und B opp in seinem „ Con
jugationssystem" (1816) seine Bedeutung für die Sprachwissenschaft 
erwiesen hatte, wurde im Jahre 1818 die erste Sanskritprofessur in 
Deutschland an der Universität zu Bonn gegründet und A. W. v o n  
S c h l e g e l  übertragen. S c h l e g e l  (1767-1845), gebildet in der 
Schule der classischen Philologie und als Dichter und Aesthetiker 
bereits im Genusse eines europäischen Rufes, hatte sich, wenigstens 
für jene Zeit, exakte und ausgebreitete Kenntnisse des Sanskrit er
worben, und konnte so dem neuen Studium nicht nur durch das 
Gewicht seiner Persönlichkeit zu Ansehen verhelfen, sondern ihm 
auch durch die Sicherheit seiner Methode und durch seine Er
fahrung in allen philologischen Wissenschaften eine feste Basis 
schaffen. Während er durch seine Textausgaben und Uebersetzungen 
(Bhagavadgitä, 1823; RämäyaIJ.a, 1829; u. a.) und durch zahlreiche 
Abhandlungen den Grund der deutschen Sanskritphilologie legte, 
lieferte der Schöpfer der vergleichenden Sprachwissenschaft die 
für das W achsthum des neuen Wissenszweiges nothwendigen Hülfs
mittel. F. B opp (1791-1867) hatte schon in London eine Episode 
(Nalus, 1819) aus dem Mahäbhärata herausgegeben, die durch 
Form und Inhalt vorzüglich geeignet ist, in das Studium des Sanskrit 
einzuführen. Im Jahre 1821 als Lehrer des Sanskrit an die Uni
versität zu Berlin berufen, veröffentlichte er 1827 seine durch 
Klarheit und methodische Darstellung ausgezeichnete Grammatik 
des Sanskrit. Ihr folgte drei Jahre später ein Glossar, durch das 
das dritte der einer allgemeineren Verbreitung des Sanskritstudiums 
im Wege stehenden Hindernisse beseitigt wurde. Unter Schlegel's 
Schülern war sein Nachfolger in B onn, Ch. L as s e n  (18))-1876),

ein Norweger, der hervorragendste. Mit tieferer Kenntniss des 
Sanskrit und seiner Tochteridiome und umfassenderer Bekanntschaft 
mit der indischen Litteratur verband er eine historische Auffassung, 

Die Deutschen Universitäten. I. 
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die ihn die indische Kultur als ein Ganzes betrachten liess. Ihm 
war Indien eine besondere Welt, deren Entfaltung in allen Rich
tungen zu erfassen sein Streben war. Neben seinen Ausgaben von 
wissenschaftlichen und dichterischen Werken (Gitagovinda, 1836;

Institutiones linguae pracriticae, 1837; Anthologia, 1838; u. a.) 
und Abhandlungen über litterarische und historische Gegenstände 
ist sein Hauptwerk die „Indische Alterthumskunde", in der er das 
damalige Wissen über Indien zusammenfasste, ein Werk, das für 
die Sanskritstudien von der grössten Bedeutung war, nicht nur durch 
die darin enthaltene Belehrung, sondern besonders auch dadurch, 
dass es die indische Philologie als eine einheitliche Wissenschaft 
darstellte und vor der Trennung in Specialstudien bewahrte. 

Das Erscheinen des ersten Bandes von Lassen's Alterthums
kunde im Jahre 1847 bezeichnet den Abschluss einer ersten Periode 
der Sanskritstudien in Deutschland. Wie schnell auch der jungen 
Wissenschaft ein Platz an verschiedenen Universitäten eingeräumt 
wurde , gewöhnlich in Verbindung mit anderen orientalischen 
Sprachen oder der Sprachvergleichung, so bewegten sich ihre Ver
treter in dieser Periode doch wesentlich in den Bahnen, die ihnen 
von den grossen in Indien selbst gebildeten englischen Gelehrten 
eröffnet waren , und beschränkten sich so bei ihren litterarischen 
Arbeiten auf das Gebiet des späteren Sanskrit. Ihre Studien weiter 
auszudehnen hinderte sie schon das Fehlen von eigenen Hand
schriftensammlungen. Wer Neues veröffentlichen oder Bekanntes 
kritisch bearbeiten wollte, musste sich das Material im Auslande ' 
namentlich in London, verschaffen. Und liessen die Regierungen 
es auch an Unterstützungen nicht fehlen, so blieb das Studium 
doch immer ein beschwerliches. Der kurze Aufenthalt in der 
Fremde erlaubte es wohl, den kritischen Apparat für einzelne Texte 
zu beschaffen; er gestattete keine sorgfältige Prüfung und richtige 
Schätzung der dort vorhandenen reichen Sammlungen, und genügte 
nicht, der Wissenschaft neue Gebiete zu erobern. 

Es ist unmöglich, auf die Arbeiten aus dieser Periode näher 
einzugehen. Zu den frühsten Lehrern des Sanskrit gehören O. Frank 
(1770-1840, seit 1821 in Würzburg und 1826 in München), J .  G.  L.  
K o s eg&rt e n  (1792-1860, seit 1823 in Greifswald) , und P.  v o n  
Bohlen (1796-1840, seit 1825 in Königsberg; „das alte In.dien", 
1830). Eine hervorragende Stellung nimmt durch seine Arbeiten 
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schon aus jener Zeit A. F. Stenzler  (1807-87, seit 1833 in Breslau) 
ein, sowohl wegen des Umfanges und der Sicherheit seiner Kenntnisse 
wie wegen seiner strengen Methode und der gewissenhaften Sorgfalt, 
die ihn nur Fertiges veröffentlichen liess (Raghuvanpa, 1832 ;

Kumarasambhava, 1838; Mricchakatikä., 1847). Mehr noch als 
Lehrer und als Förderer der Sanskritstudien überhaupt denn als 
Herausgeber von Texten wirkte H. Brockhaus (1806 -77, seit 1841

in Leipzig; Kathasaritsagara, 1839-66), Lassen selbst wurde 
in seinen späteren Lebensjahren in seiner Lehrthätigkeit unterstützt 
und zuletzt ersetzt durch seinen Schüler Joh. Gildem e i s t e r 
(1812-90), der wie kein anderer die beiden Gebiete der semitischen 
und indischen Philologie beherrschte und ähnlich wie Stenzler 
durch die Strenge seiner Methode einen weitgehenden Einfluss aus
geübt hat. Andere Gelehrte, die in jener Periode anregend wirkten, 
waren K. G. A. Höfe r  (1812 -83, seit 18i0 in Greifswald) und A. H. 
Holtz mann (1810-70, seit 1852 in Heidelberg). Von Uebersetzern 
ist der hervorragendste und einflussreichste Fri e d r i ch R ü c ke r t. 
Das Ausland verdankt den deutschen Universitätslehrern der früheren 
Generation F. Rosen, Th. Goldstücker, Max Müller, Th. Aufrecht 
(1862-75 Professor in Edinburgh) und 0. Böhtlingk.

Schon im Jahre 1828 hatte W. von Humboldt  den Ankauf 
der in England verkäuflichen Chambers'schen Sammlung von Sanskrit
handschriften warm empfohlen, überzeugt, dass nur so an ein 
tieferes Studium der indischen Quellen zu denken sei und dass der 
Erwerb einer so bedeutenden Sammlung · eine neue Epoche für 
diesen ganzen Zweig der Wissenschaften bilden würde. Die be
sonders an vedischen Handschriften reiche Sammlung wurde wirklich 
im Jahre 1842 für die Berliner Bibliothek erworben und ist später 
durch eine grosse Zahl anderer wichtiger Handschriften vermehrt 
worden. Andere Regierungen sind Preussens Beispiele gefolgt -
Deutschland besitzt jetzt etwa 400) indische Handschriften gegen
kaum mehr als 40 im Jahre 1840 - und alle haben dadurch eine 
Bewegung gefördert, die den Kreis der Sanskritstudien in ungeahnter 
Weise zu erweitern und dieselbe besonders in Deutschland zu ent
wickeln bestimmt war, die Erforschung des Veda. Wohl sind 
in den drei Jahrzehnten bis gegen das Ende der siebziger Jahre 
auch auf anderen Gebieten der indischen Litteratur bedeutsame 
Werke ·erschienen, aber das Hauptinteresse der deutschen Gelehrten 

34• 
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concentrierte sich in dieser Zeit auf die ältesten Denkmale indischen 
Geisteslebens; und es wird mit Recht behauptet, dass die wich
tigsten Erfolge auf diesem Arbeitsfelde sich an die Namen deutscher 
Forscher knüpfen. Die hervorragendsten Vertreter dieser vedi
schen Richtung zählen zu ihren Schülern Gelehrte des Auslandes 
wie M. Breal, 0. Donner, C. Giussani, A. de Gubernatis, H. Kern, 
C. R. Lanman, A. A. Macdonell, J. P. Minayeff� F. L. Pulle, 
L. von Schröder, E. Senart und W. D. Whitney, ebenso wie die 
Deutschen, die während der letzten dreissig Jahre in England 
und namentlich in Indien selbst als Lehrer und Forscher thätig 1 
gewesen sind oder noch sind: M. Haug, G. Bühler und F. Kielhorn 
im westlichen Indien, G. Thibaut in Benares, R. Hörnle in .Cal
cutta, E. Hultzsch in Madras, A. Stein in Labore, E. Haas in London, 
.T. Eggeling in Edinburgh u. a. 

An der Spitze dieser neuen Bewegung stehen von Lehrern der 
deutschen Universitäten R. R o th ,  A. W e b e r  und Th. B e n fey. 
Nach mehrjährigen Studien in Paris, London und Oxford brachte 
R o th (seit 1845 in Tübingen) in seinen Abhandlungfül „zur Litte
ratur und Geschichte des Veda" (1846) zum ersten Male Licht und 
Ordnung in das dunkle Gewirr der vedischen Schriftenmasse und 
zeigte, welche Resultate vom Studium des Veda erhofft werden 
dürften. In kleineren Schriften und in seiner Ausgabe des Nirukta 
(1852) erwies er, dass für die Erklärung des Veda die indischen 
Commentare nicht eine Richtschnur, sondern nur eines der Hülfs
mittel seien, deren sich der Erklärer zu bedienen habe, und be
zeichnete es als des Forschers Aufgabe, nicht, dasjenige Verständ
niss des Veda zu erreichen, das vor etlichen Jahrhunderten in 
Indien gangbar gewesen sei, sondern den Sinn zu suchen, den die 
Dichter selbst in ihre Lieder und Sprüche gelegt hätten. Und 
diese Aufgabe zu lösen hat er selbst den sicheren Grund gelegt, 
indem er sich mit Böhtlingk zur Bearbeitung des grossen Peters
burger Wörterbuches (1852-75) verband, das allen Sanskritisten 
das unentbehrlichste Werkzeug des Arbeitens geworden ist. 
A. Weber (seit 1848 in Berlin) begann seine wissenschaftliche
Laufbahn mit der · Bearbeitung des weissen Yajurveda (Yajurvedae 
specimen, schon 1845) und hat in zahlreichen anderen Arbeiten 
das Verständniss der vedischen Schriften besonders in sachlicher 
Richtung gefördert. Für ihn jedoch giebt es wenige Gebiete der 

- 1027 -



lndis:he Philologie. 533 

indischen Philologie, denen er seine unermüdliche Thätigkeit 
nicht in ähnlicher Weise gewidmet hätte. Er besitzt vielleicht von 
allen Sanskritisten das grösste encyclopädische Wissen; eine seiner 
Hauptbestrebungen ist seit früher Zeit gewesen , den gegen
seitigen Einfluss von Orient und Occident nachzuweisen. Werke 
wie seine Ausgabe des Yajurveda (1852-59) , seine Litteratur
geschichte (1852), seine Ausgabe von Hala's Saptapataka (1881)

und seine Handschriftenverzeichnisse der Berliner Bibliothek (1853

und 1886-92) sind für Sanskrit wie Prakrit, für die vedische wie 
die Jaina-Litteratur von der grössten Bedeutung. Th. B e n fe y  
(lffi9-81 , seit 1834 in Göttingen) , der schon 1840 seine ideen
reiche Abhandlung „Indien" veröffentlicht hatte , wurde durch 
Rosen's Arbeiten zum Studium der vedischen Sprache angeregt 
und hat diese Richtung, deren Ziel für ihn eine (leider nicht 
vollendete) vedische Grammatik war, bis an sein Ende verfolgt und 
durch zahlreiche Abhandlungen bethätigt. Im Jahre 1848 erschien 
sein Samaveda mit Uebersetzung und Glossar, eine für jene Zeit 
vortreffliche Arbeit, die er selbst als seine gelehrteste bezeichnet 
hat. Ausser dem Veda interessierten ihn von indischen Dingen 
besonders ·die einheimische Grammatik der Inder, die er seiner 
eigenen Sanskritgrammatik (1852) zu Grunde gelegt hat, und der 
Buddhismus , dessen Bedeutung für die indische Fabellitteratur er 
in seinem bahnbrechenden Werke über das Pancatantra (1859) zu 
zeigen versucht hat. 

Die dieser flüchtigen Skizze gezogenen Grenzen gestatten es 
nicht, die Thätigkeit der durch diese Männer gegl'ündeten vedischen 
Schule im Einzelnen zu verfolgen oder auch nur die bedeutenderen 
Werke der verschiedenen Forscher aufzuzählen. Wollte man die 
Summe des Geleisteten etwa nach den in Deutschland veröffent
lichten Texten bemessen, so würden ausser schon erwähntem zu 
nennen sein die erste vollständige Ausgabe des �igveda von 
Th. Aufr e ch t  (1875-89 in Bonn), W e b e r' s  Text der Taittiriya
samhita, R o t h ' s  und Whitn e y ' s  Ausgabe des Atharvaveda, und 
die Prolegqmena einer neuen Ausgabe des :i_:tigveda von H. O l d e n
b e r g  ( in Kiel) ;  Ausgaben von Brähma�as durch Aufr e c h t, 
R Lindner  (in Leipzig) und W e b e r ;  Texte mit und ohne Ueber
setzungen aus der Sfitra-Litteratur von R. Garb e (in Königsberg), 
A. Hil lebrandt  ( in Breslau ) ,  O l d e n b e r g ,  Stenzler  und 
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Web er u. a. Aber die Veröffentlichung solcher Texte repräsentiert 
nur einen geringen Theil von dem, was auf vedischem Gebiete in 
Deutschland gethan ist, und es muss geniigen, ausser den schon 
genannten noch P. von Bradk e (in Giessen), B. D el b r ü ck (in 
Jena), K. G e l d n e r  (in Berlin), E. Windi s c h  (in Leipzig), H. Zim
m e r (in Greifswald), und von nicht mehr lebenden M.  Haug (1867

bis 75 in München) und Ad. Kuhn als Gelehrte zu nennen, die 
ihre Arbeit a.usschliesslich oder mit Vorliebe dem Veda zugewandt 
haben. 

Das 'durch die intensive Beschäftigung mit dem Veda eine 
Zeit lang zurückgedrängte Studium der schönen und wissenschaft
lichen Litteratur Indiens ist in den beiden letzten Jahrzehnten 
mit erneuter Energie wieder aufgenommen und nicht wenig ge
fördert durch die besonders G. Bühl  er zu verdankende Entdeckung 
vielerwichtigerWerke des indischen Mittelalters, und durch die Libera
lität, mit der ihre Handschriften den deutschen Gelehrten von den 
indischen Regierungen zur Verfügung gestellt sind. Hier sind 
ausser Textausgaben und kleineren Schriften von A u frecht und 
S t e n z l e r  zu nennen die Arbeiten von f'. C ap p e ll e r  (in Jena) auf 
dem Gebiete der Dichtkunst, die von P. D e u s s en (in Kiel) und 
G arbe auf dem der indischen Philosophie, die Untersuchungen 
von A. H o l tzmann (in Freiburg) über das Mahäbharata, die 
Arbeiten von H. J a c o  b i  (in Bonn) über c)Je indische Kunstdichtung,
uamentlich das Ramayal).a, und über astronomische und epigraphische 
Fragen, die von J. J o lly (in Würzburg) über .das indische Recht, 
F. K i e l h o rn ' s  (in Göttingen) Publicationen über indische Grammatik, 
Epigraphik und Chronologie, R. P i s ch e l ' s  (in Halle) Ausgaben 
und Untersuchungen auf den Gebieten des Drama und der Poetik, 
und Th. Z a c h ariae 's  (in Halle) lexicographische Schriften. Was 
<lie Mehrzahl dieser Studien betrifft , so haben der Umstand, dass 
eine Reihe von deutschen Gelehrten (Haug, Bühler , Kielhorn, 
Jacobi, Jolly, Garbe, denen sich in neuster Zeit Deussen anschliesst) 
entweder in amtlicher Stellung in Indien selbst gewirkt oder 
Studien halber Indien besucht und mit den einheimischen Gelehrten 
gearbeitet hat, und der Aufschwung, den die indische Epigraphik 
seit der Begründung des Indian A n t i qu ary genommen hat, dazu 
beigetragen, allmählich die Methode des Forschens zu ändern und 
der Wissenschaft neue Ziele zu stecken. Abgesehen davon, dass 
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der wissenschaftlichen Litteratur Indiens ernstere Aufmerksamkeit 
geschenkt wird, bildet sich eine neue Richtung, deren Streben es 
ist mit möglichster Beseitigung subjectiver Elemente das Studium 
der Litteratur und der Wissenschaften durch eine sorgfältigere 
Erwägung des indischen Characters und bessere Schätzung der 
Tradition zu fördern und die Geschichte mit Hlllfe der Inschriften 
zu reconstruieren. Sie verlangt eine genaue und ausgedehnte 
Kenntniss des classischen Sanskrit, und legt W erth auf Fertigkeit 
in der Sprache fast eben so sehr wie auf ihre kritische Kenntniss ; 
und sie hält darauf, dass man erst das gründlich lernen soll, was 
sicher zu lernen ist, ehe man zu dem fortschreitet, wo der Mög
lichkeiten viele sind. Wesentlich dieselbe Richtung vertreten auf 
vedischem Gebiete die in neuster Zeit veröffentlichten Arbeiten 
von P is ch e l  und G e ld n e r. 

Hand in Hand mit dieser ernsteren Pflege des classischen 
Sanskrit, und in den schon erzielten Resultaten vielleicht von 
grösserer Bedeutung, geht das in neuerer Zeit in Deutschland be
sonders eifrig getriebene Studium des Pali und der Prakrits. Das 
Pali wurde zuerst grammatisch von L as s e n  behandelt in dem mit 
E. B ur n o u f  gemeinsam herausgegebenen "Essai sur le Pali" (1826).

Nach kleineren Arbeiten von F. S p i e gel  (in Erlangen) und 
W. S t orck hat dann E. Kuhn (in München) zuerst (1875) die Sprache 
vom wissenschaftlichen Standpunkte behandelt und O l d e n b e rg die 
Kenntniss des Pali durch Herausgabe wichtiger und grosser Texte 
(Dipavamsa, 1879; Vinayapitakam in fünf Bänden, 1879- 83)

gefördert. Einzelne Texte haben auch Pischel  und Win d is c h  
veröffentlicht. Und auf Grund der alten Texte hat zuerst O ld e n
berg,  der selbst mehrere von ihnen übersetzt hat, im Jahre 1881

eine wissenschaftliche Darstellung der Lehre des Buddha gegeben. 
- Die Prakritdialekte wurden zuerst in grösserem Umfange dar
gestellt ebenfalls von L a s s e n  in seinem schon erwähnten grund
legenden Werke "Institutiones linguae pracriticae" (1837) ; und 
später stellte die Behandlung des Prakrit auf philologische Grund
lage S te n z l er in seiner Ausgabe der Mricchakaj;ika (1847). Zwanzig 
Jahre hernach beschäftigte sich W e b e r  zunächst mit dem Jaina
prakrit in zwei4.bhandlungen, die die erste Anregung zurwissenschaft
lichen Erforschung der Jainalitteratur überhaupt gegeben haben, an 
der sich Weber selbst, namentlich durch eine Uebersicht der cano-
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nischen Litteratur und durch die ausführliche Beschreibung der von 
Bühl er für die Berliner Bibliothek erworbenen J ainahandschriften, 
in ausgedehntem Masse betheiligt hat. Ihm haben sich besonders 
Jacobi  und E. Leumann (in Strassburg) angeschlossen, sowohl 
mit Textausgaben und Uebersetzungen wie mit Untersuchungen, 
durch die das Verhältniss zwischen den Stiftern des Jainismus und 
Buddhismus und die litterarischen Beziehungen zwischen beiden 
Religionen klar gelegt werden, während J. Kla  tt sich besonders der 
chronologischen Litteratur angenommen hat. Web er hat zuerst 
auch die Maharashtrt näher bekannt gemacht in seiner Arbeit 
„Ueber das Saptapatakam des Häla" (1870), der er mehrere er
gänzende Abhandlungen und (1881) eine Gesammtausgabe �es Hala 
folgen liess ; und auf gleichem Gebiete sind S. Gold s chm i  d t 
(1872-84 in Strassburg) und Jac o b i  thätig gewesen. Das Dramen
prakrit, die <;auraseni, hat zuerst P i s c h e l  philologisch behandelt, 
der ausser kleineren Schriften auch die einheimische Grammatik 
des Hemacandra (1877-ffi) in Text und Uebersetzung veröffentlicht 
und (lSffi) die Depinamamalä des Hemacandra bearbeitet hat. 

Göttingen. F. Kielho rn. 
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Von 

F. Kielhorn. 

Am 28. Oktober vergangenen Jahres hat die Königliche Ge
sellschaft der Wissenschaften ihr auswärtiges Mitglied F. M a x 
�ü l l e r  durch den Tod verloren. Die wissenschaftliche Thätigkeit
dieses hochbegabten und vielseitigen Gelehrten in jeder Richtung 
zu schildern und richtig zu beurtheilen, würde eine schwere Auf
gabe sein i mir, dem viele seiner Arbeiten fern liegen, wäre es 
unmöglich. Wenn ich dennoch Ihre Geduld für wenige Worte in 
Anspruch nehme, so geschieht es, weil ich Ihnen eine Idee von 
den großen, heute oft weniger beachteten Verdiensten geben 
möchte, die sich Max Müller auf dem beschränkten Gebiete der 
indischen Philologie erworben hat. 

Die erste zuverlässige Beschreibung der Masse indischer 
Schriften, die mit dem Namen Veda bezeichnet werden verdanken
wir dem englischen Gelehrten C o  leb  r o ok  e, der uns de; Zugang zu
den meisten Gebieten namentlich der wissenschaftlichen Literatur 
Indiens eröffnet hat. Aber die Schlußsätze seiner im Jahre 1805 
veröffentlichten Abhandlung über die heiligen Schriften der Inder
�aren wen�g geeignet zu einer eingehenden Beschäftigung mit
diesen Schriften aufzumuntern. Die Veden sind zu umfangreich 
für eine vollständige Uebersetzung, und ihr Inhalt würde kaum 
die Mühe des Lesers, viel weniger die des Uebersetzers belohnen. 
Ihre Sprache ist außerordentlich schwierig und dunkel i und wenn 
auch merkwürdig als die Mutter einer eleganteren und verfeinerten 
Sprache, des classischen Sanskrit, wird sie lange eine Prüfung der 
Veden verhindern, die uns in den Stand setzen würde, Alles zu 
erfahren, was seltsam und wichtig in diesen umfangreichen Werken 
ist. Aber diese verdienen wohl gelegentlich von Orientalisten ein
gesehen zu werden. 
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Wenn die vedischen Schriften heute als flie Grundlage be
trachtet werden, auf der unsre Kenntniß der Sprachen, Religionen 
und Wissenschaften Indiens sich aufbauen muß, und wenn die von 
Colebrooke erwähnten Schwierigkeiten zum großen Theile geho
ben sind, so ist dies in nicht geringem Maße das Verdienst der 
deutschen Wissenschaft. Hier in Göttingen werden wir vor allen 
des zu früh verstorbenen F r  i e d r i c h  R o s e n gedenken, der 
die wahre Bedeutung der Veden zuerst erkannt hat, und der durch 
seine 1838 nach seinem Tode veröffentlichte Ausgabe und Ueber
setzung des ersten Buches des Rigveda uns gezeigt hat , wie 
Großes wir von ihm hätten erwarten dürfen, wenn ihm ein län
geres Leben beschieden gewesen wäre. 

Nach Rosens Tode war sein Freund, der französische Gelehrte 
E u g e n e B u r  n o u f ,  zunächst der einzige, der die Tradition der 
vedischen Studien wach erhielt. In seinen Vorlesungen, die auch 
von Deutschen wie Goldstücker und Roth besucht wurden, betonte 
er aufs schärfste den Werth des Veda für die Geschichte der 
Sprachen und Religione� i und e r  ist es, ohne dessen Rath und 
Beistand Max Müller, wie dieser dankbar anerkennt, nicht im 
Stande gewesen sein würde, das zu unternehmen, was er selbst 
oft als das Hauptwerk seines Lebens bezeichnet hat. 

Es war im Jahre 1845, während er die Vorlesungen Burnoufs
besuchte, als Max Müllers Gedanken sich zum ersten Male auf 
eine Ausgabe des Rigveda mit dem indischen Commentare richte
ten. Vorher hatte er das classische Sanskrit bei Hermann Brock
haus in Leipzig gelernt, auch die erste deutsche Uebersetzung des 
Hitopadesa, einer Sammlung von Fabeln, veröffentlicht. Aber 
seine Ideen von Sanskrit Literatur waren kaum hinausgegangen 
über Kälidäsas Dichtungen, die epischen Gedichte, die indischen 
Systeme der Philosophie und die Upanishads. Von diesen hatte 
er einige für Schelling übersetzt und Commentare dazu abgeschrieben, 
und er dachte daran, sich ganz diesem Zweige der Literatur zu 
widmen. Wohl erinnere ich mich, so schreibt er, meines Erstaunens, 
als Burnouf von diesen Upanishads als Werken sehr geringer Be
deutung sprach, verglichen mit den älteren Theilen des Veda, den 
Mantras und den BrähmaJ).as. Burnouf las über das von Rosen 
bearbeitete . erste Buch des Rigveda. Er gab Auszüge aus Sä
ya1).as Commentar, von dem er ein vollständiges Exemplar besaß, 
mit Stellen aus dem Nirukta und den Erklärungen desselben, 
Werken, die damals kaum in Europa bekannt waren. Nach einiger 
Zeit lieh er Max Müller einige seiner Handschriften, und ermuthigte 
ihn Stellen daraus abzuschreiben. Es war eine schwere Arbeit ; 
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oft verzweifelte der junge Gelehrte ; und ohne Burnoufs Aufmun
terung und sein Geständniß, daß auch er nicht Alles in Säyauas 
Commentare verstehe, würde er nie den Muth gehabt haben, aus
zuharren. Der Muth hat Max Müller nicht verlassen, und in 
langen Jahren angestrengter Arbeit hat er, bei den späteren 
Bänden von anderen Gelehrten unterstützt , sein großes Werk 
vollendet. Müssen wir ihm dafür stets dankbar sein, so gebührt 
unser Dank nicht weniger der Gesellschaft englischer Kaufleute, 
die dem 24jährigen Ausländer im Jahre 1847 die Mittel für die
Ausführung seiner Pläne gewährte. Der erste dicke Quartband 
von Max Müllers Rigveda ist im Jahre 1849, der sechste und letzte
1874 erschienen. 

Heute, nach mehr als 50 Jahren, machen wir uns nur mit 
Mühe eine Vorstellung von den großen Schwierigkeiten, die Max 
Müller zu überwinden hatte, ehe er den ersten, ausschließlich 
von ihm selbst bearbeiteten Band seines Werkes veröffentlichen 
konnte. Eine Ausgabe bloß des Textes der vedischen Hymnen 
wäre verdienstlich und verhältnißmäßig leicht gewesen, denn dieser 
Text ist uns seit mehr als zwei Jahrtausenden auf das sorgfäl
tigste und unverändert überliefert, so daß kein Herausgeber es 
wagen würde, an dem auch ihm heiligen Texte nur einen Buch
staben zu ändern. Max Müller erstrebte von Anfang an - und 
dies wird ihm stets zu hohem Ruhme gereichen - die kritische 
Herausgabe auch des indischen Commentars, nicht in nach Gut
dünken gemachten Auszügen, sondern in _lleinem ganzen vollen 
Umfange. Ueber den Werth der einheimischen Exegese ist heftig 
gestritten worden. Auf jeden Fall m uß t e n  wir diese soge
nannte traditionelle Erklärung der vedischen Texte kennen lernen, 
die trotz ihrer Mängel a 1 1  e n europäischen Erklärern des Veda
grosse Dienste geleistet hat. Als Max Müller an sie herantrat, 
gab es kein auch nur einigermaßen vollständiges Lexicon, viel 
weniger Ausgaben der zahlreichen Texte, die der Commentator 
beständig citirt und ohne deren Kenntniß seine Erklärungen un
verständlich oder nicht zu controlliren sind. Heute besitzen wir, 
außer dem grossen Petersburger Wörterbuch, Ausgaben mit Er
klärungen oder Uebersetzungen von Yäskas Nirukta, von den 
Srauta- und Gribya-sutras und den Brähma:v.as, und vollständige 
Texte der umfangreichen grammatischen Literatur, und doch wird 
Jeder bekennen, daß Säyauas Commentar in allen seinen Theilen 
zu verstehen keineswegs leicht ist. Max Müller hatte die meisten 
dieser Werke nur in mehr oder weniger correcten Handschriften, 
er mußte ihre Texte sich selbst constituiren und wenigstens die 
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wichtigsten davon mit Indices versehen, ehe er seine eigentliche 
Aufgabe in Angriff nehmen konnte. Daß er diese glänzend gelöst 
hat, wird allgemein anerkannt. Wer wie ich ihn drei Jahre lang 
beim Rigveda thätig gesehen hat, weiß, wie gewissenhaft er ar
beitete, und daß er nicht der Mann war auch nur eine Zeile des 
Commentars zu drucken, deren Sinn er nicht wohl erwogen gehabt 
hätte. Besäßen wir auch nur den ersten Band seines Rigveda, 
wir würden Max Müller zweifellos unter die ersten Sanskritisten 
des vergangenen Jahrhunde_rts rechnen müssen. 

Von den Werken, die Max Müller noch während der Publi
cation des Rigveda veröffentlicht hat, muß ich wenigstens zwei 
bahnbrechende Arbeiten nennen - seine sorgfältige Ausgabe des 
Rigveda-Prätisäkhya, eines Lehrbuchs der Phonetik, das für den 
Text des Rigveda und unsere Kenntniß des Vedastudiurns über
haupt von Wichtigkeit ist, und besonders seine 1859 erschienene 
Geschichte der vedischen Literatur, die eine Fülle der Belehrungen 
bot und noch heute nicht übertroffen ist. Der unermeßliche Um
fang dieser Literatur, die Unzugänglichkeit ihrer Monumente und 
der Umstand, daß diese so schwer zu verstehen sind, erheischten 
ein lange fortgesetztes und unermüdliches Studium, vereint mit 
ungewöhnlichem Scharfsinn. Es giebt kaum einen anderen unter 
den Lebenden, der so tief in diesen Schacht hinabgestiegen wäre 
wie Max Müller, und wir alle schulden ihm Dank nicht nur für 
das, was er selbst ans Tageslicht gefördert hat, sondern auch für 
die Wege, die er eröffnet und gebahnt hat für künftige Arbeiten. 
So urtheilte ilber die Literaturgeschichte Whitney, dem es sonst 
an Schärfe des Urtheils Max Müller gegenüber nicht gefehlt hat. 

Schon vor der Beendigung des Rigveda hatte sich Max Müller, 
zum Theil veranlaßt durch seine Stellung in Oxford - er war 
zuerst Professor der modernen Europäischen Sprachen und seit 
1868 Professor der Vergleichenden Sprachforschung - wesentlich 
anderen Studien zugewendet ; und später ist seine große Arbeits
kraft nicht wenig in Anspruch genommen durch die Herausgabe 
der von ihm im Jahre 1876 begründeten, jetzt 50 Bände zählenden 
Serie von Uebersetzungen der Heiligen Bücher des Ostens. Aber 
wir verdanken ihm auch in dieser späteren Zeit, wenn vielleicht 
weniger bleibende Resultate seiner eigenen Arbeit, so doch die 
mannigfachsten Anregungen auf fast allen Gebieten unsrer spe
ciellen Studien. Wie er vom Veda ausgegangen war, so ist der 
Veda fortgesetzt das Lieblingsstudium seines Lebens geblieben, 
und wir bedauern darum, daß andere Arbeiten ihn verhindert haben, 
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seine Kenntniß desselben durch Erklärung und Uebersetzung in
ausgedehnterem Maße auch für uns nutzbar zu machen. 

Unübertroffen steht Max Müller da durch die Art und Weise 
wie er durch seine Essays und in öffentlichen Vorlesungen da� 
Interesse für das alte Indien namentlich in England und bei den 
Indern selbst zu erwecken und zu fesseln verstanden hat. Er hat 
sich immer bemüht in dem, womit er sich beschäftigte, die Punkte 
allgemeineren Interesses herauszufinden ; und fast möchte man 
sagen, daß ihm da� Wissen seinen rechten W erth erst dann hatte, 
wenn er es zum Gemeingut der Gebildeten machen konnte. 

Wir Sanskritisten schulden Max Müller noch besonderen Dank 
nicht nur dafür, daß er dem Einzelnen stets mit Rath und That 
zu helfen bereit gewesen ist, sondern auch dafür, daß er seinen
großen Einfluß zum Nutzen unsrer Wissenschaft auszuüben sich
bemüht hat. In seinem bezaubernd liebenswürdigen Wesen Jedem
zugänglich, hat er Viele zu Arbeiten angeregt, Manchem den Weg
nach Indien eröffnet ; und wenn die Jüngeren unter uns die ihnen
von den indischen Regierungen nach Deutschland geschickten
Handschriften jetzt leichter und bequemer benutzen als die unsrer
eigenen deutschen Bibliotheken, so mögen auch sie dankbar des
Mannes gedenken, auf dessen Anregung die Erforschung der
Bibliotheken Indiens und die Sicherstellung ihrer Schätze zurück
zuführen sind. 
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Unter den deutschen Universitäten ist Bonn die erste, an der 
die Sanskritstudien Aufnahme in den Lehrplan gefunden haben. Im 
Sommer 1 81 9  kündigte A. W. von Schlegel zum erstenmal eine 
Vorlesung über indische Altertümer und Literatur an, in der Folge 
regelmäßig Anfangsgründe des Sanskrit, Erklärung des Rämayatia, 
des Hitopadesa, der Bhagavadglta usw. Heute wird das Sanskrit an 
jeder der 21 deutschen Universitäten, an allen zusammen von mehr 
als 40 Dozenten gelehrt. Von dieser Zahl dürften jedoch etwa 1 5  
genauer als Lehrer . der vergleichenden Sprachwissenschaft z u  be
zeichnen sein, während anderseits an einigen Universitäten die eigent
lichen Sanskritisten durch Lehrauftrag v�rpflichtet sind, auch die ver
gleichende Sprachwissenschaft in V orlesu�gen zu behandeln. Die 
Zahl der Studierenden, die sich mit Sanskrit beschäftigen, ist an den 
verschiedenen Universitäten sehr verschieden, Überall können nur 
wenige sich dem Studium der indischen Philologie ausschließlich 
widmen und die Lehrer des Sanskrit haben deshalb nur vereinzelt 
Gelegenheit, Spezialisten auszubilden. Die Anzahl der klassischen 
Philologen, Germanisten, Studierenden der neueren Sprachen usw„ 
die wenigstens die Anfangsgründe des Sanskrit erlernen und einen 
flüchtigen Blick in die Kulturwelt Indiens werfen wollen, wechselt je 
nach dem Werte, der der fremden Disziplin von den Lehrern der 
klassischen Philosophie usw. beigemessen wird. Zur Zeit des 
klassischen Philologen G. Curtius, der sehr zur Erlernung des Sanskrit 
ermunterte, hatte der Sanskritist Brockhaus in Leipzig mehr als 
40 Zuhörer in seinem grammatischen Kolleg, während ausgezeichnete 
Lehrer anderer, selbst großer Universitäten sich mit 3 oder 4 be
gnügen mußten. Noch heute sind die Verhältnisse wesentlich die
selben; neben 25 Zuhörern in München finden wir anderwärts ver
schwindend kleine Zahlen. 

Die Tätigkeit des Lehrers wird bedingt durch die Art der 
Schüler, die seine Vorlesungen besuchen. Wäre er unabhängig von 
äußeren Verhältnissen, so würde der Sanskritist wohl überall zu-
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nächst einen bestimmten Kursus von drei oder vier Semestern durchzu
führen suchen, dessen Ziel eine im ganzen sichere Beherrschung des 
klassischen Sanskrit und eine allgemeine Bekanntschaft mit der Ideen
welt der klassischen Zeit sein würde. In diesem Kursus würden der 
Reihe nach die Anfangsgründe mit Übungen im Übersetzen aus 
dem Sanskrit ins Deutsche und vice versa, epische Stücke und Fabeln, 
schwerere Prosa, einige Gesänge verschiedener Kunstgedichte mit 
leichten einheimischen Kommentaren, und ein Drama zu be
handeln sein. Reifere Schüler würden dann nach Umständen in 
das eine oder andere Gebiet der eigenartigen wissenschaftlichen 
Literatur Indiens, den Veda, das Studium der Inschriften, des 
Präkrit und Päli usw. eingeführt werden. Da aber die meisten 
Zuhörer nur wenig Zeit für das Sanskrit erÜbrigen und sich 
selten länger als zwei Semester damit beschäftigen können, so 
nehmen in Wirklichkeit die für A nfä n g e r  gehaltenen Vorlesungen, 
die Elemente der Grammatik und die Erklärung leichter Texte, im 
Lehrplane den bei weitem größten Raum ein. Hierbei ist zu be
merken, daß mit Rücksicht auf die Zwecke der Zuhöier in den Vor
lesungen über Grammatik die Ähnlichkeiten zwischen dem Sanskrit 
und den verwandten Sprachen gewöhnlich auch von den eigentlichen 
Sanskritisten mehr oder weniger hervorgehoben werden. Die Er
klärung der Texte findet von Anfang an in der Form von Übungen 
statt, für die der Schüler sich vorzubereiten hat ; und wo aus dem 
Deutschen ins Sanskrit übersetzt wird, werden schriftliche Arbeiten 
verlangt, durch die die grammatischen Regeln und Formen dem 
Gedächtnis am besten eingeprägt werden. Als erstes Lehrbuch der 
Grammatik und für die Lektüre leichter Texte wird meistens Stenzlers 
Elementarbuch der Sanskrit-Sprache, umgearbeitet von Pischel, an 
einigen Universitäten Geigers Elementarbuch benutzt ; für Übungen 
besonders zum Übersetzen ins Sanskrit dient Bühlers Leitfaden für 
den Elementarkursus. Zur Vervollständigung der grammatischen 
Kenntnisse wird namentlich für sprachvergleichende Zwecke Whitneys 
Grammatik empfohlen. Wo die in den Handbüchern gegebenen 
Texte nicht ausreichen sollten, wird in der Regel Böhtlingks Sanskrit
Chrestomathie zu Hilfe genommen, wobei dann für die Präparation 
Cappellers Sanskrit-Wörterbuch benutzt wird. Im ganzen wird der 
fleißige Zuhörer - und an Fleiß fehlt es nicht - nach zwei 
Semestern mit den Elementen des Sanskrit vertraut und imstande 
sein, einen leichten Text ohne besondere Hilfe des Lehrers zu er
klären. - Für die nächsten Semester bieten die Vorlesungsverzeich-
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nisse eine lange Reihe von hier nicht einzeln aufzuführenden Schrift

werken aus allen Gebieten besonders der sogenannten schönen Lite

ratur, deren Erklärung auch hier in konversatorischer Form vor sich 

geht und an den Zuhörer große Anforderungen stellt. Dabei wird 

dem Studierenden Gelegenheit gegeben, sich einen Einblick in ge

wisse Zweige der wissenschaftlichen Literatur, in erster Linie das 

System der indischen Grammatik und das Alamkärasästra, zu ver

schaffen, ohne die ein Verständnis der einheimischen Kommentare, 

deren Wert immer mehr anerkannt wird , unmöglich ist. Zugleich 

wird er bei der Erklärung der Dramen in das Studium des Prakrit 

eingeführt. Im übtigen fehlt es für die oft sehr kleine Zahl der noch 

weiter Fortgeschrittenen nicht an Vorlesungen, in denen gemäß den 

Spezialstudien und Neigungen der Lehrer die indische Grammatik, 

einzelne Systeme der indischen Philosophie, das indische Recht, Epi

graphik, Präkrit und Päli usw., immer zusammen mit der Erklärung 

entsprechender Texte, besonders gelehrt· werden. An die Vorlesungen 

über Werke der klassischen Literatur schließen sich ferner exegetische 

Vorlesungen über den V ed a, besonders den Rigveda und ausgewählte 

Abschnitte der BrähmaQ.as, in denen bei ersterem zunächst gewöhn

lich Hillebrandts V edachrestomathie zugrunde gelegt , später M. 

Müllers Ausgabe des Rigveda . mit dem indischen Kommentare be

nutzt wird. Neben den exegetischen Vorlesungen werden endlich 

auch solche über Literatur-, Kultur-, Religionsgeschichte, Altertümer 

usw. gehalten, doch nehmen sie im Lehrplan einen bescheidenen 

Raum ein und sind zum Teil auch für Nicht-Sanskritisten berechnet. 

Der Studierende soll durch den Unterricht zu selbständiger 

wissenschaftlicher Arbeit befähigt werden, als deren Grundbedingungen 

in erster Linie eine sichere Kenntnis der Sprache und aus eigener 

Lektüre gewon'nene möglichst ausgedehnte Bekanntschaft mit der 

indischen Literatur zu betrachten sind. Diese können nur durch aus

dauernden Fleiß erworben werden, und das Studium wird noch er

schwert dadurch, daß die notwendigen Hilfsmittel oft sehr teuer und 

nicht leicht zu beschaffen sind. Glücklicherweise suchen die Uni

versitätsbibliotheken ihren Bestand an Werken der indischen Philologie 

immer mehr zu vergrößern und gestatten ihre Benutzung in liberalster 

Weise auch außerhalb der Bibliotheksräume. Außerdem sind in den 

letzten Jahren an einigen Universitäten Seminare mit besonderen 

Handbibliotheken fiir Sanskritisten errichtet worden, und es ist zu er

warten, daß diese nützliche Einrichtung bald eine allgemeine sein wird. 
F. K i e 1 h o r n. 
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DEC&llfBER, 1885.] DOOK NOTICES. 

CENTENARY RF.VJF.W OF THE ASIATJC SoctETY O:V ßEN• 
O�L, FROll li'�l TO ].���- Pulolishecl hy thc SocictY. 
(Calcuttn : Prm�etl hy l hn<'kc>r. '°il'ink arnl Co . . 1�8;•). 
�vo.-Part I. H1i<tory of thc Socie.ty. hv Dr. k.\.H„'f· DRALAL .MITRA_, L L. lJ ,  C.l E., pi1. Üt.i.-Part II. 
Archreoloi:,7', Jh,..tory, I�ih•r:itnrc, etc-., hy Dr. A. F. RttI�)�F HoERKLJo�, ptJ. 21G:rndciii.-Pnrt 111 .  Natura}. Sc1cncc, h>: llABOO P. N. B:��:1�. pp. 111!) aud i;:cvi. �i>�t�1

0
�rocecJmg1S uf th1J Spcci<d L\•utcnary Meeting, 

11 A hundrcd years lii.!\'C clapscll-a ccntury 
o� nrduons and nnremitting labonl', and thc 
time ha� now an-ivcU for a rcYiew of the 
progrcss madc a.nd of thc serviccs rendcred to the 
cause of literature and scicncc by thc Asiatic 
Socicty of Bengal sincc its foundation." Such 
arc the opcning words of thc lalnablc tolwne 
belore us, a volnmc which wc owc to thc unitcd 
labours of Dr. Rajcndralal Mitra, Dr. A. F. 
Rudoli Hocrnle, and Mr. P. N. Bose, and which 
will bc rcceived with gi-.>.titudc J,y all who takc an 
intereet 

.
in .India �nd in Oriental studies gcnerally. 

The Asiatic Soc1cty of lkngal may intlccd be 
p�nd of what

. 
it has accomplished since the days 

of its fonndahou ; and its ccntcnary fcstival could 
not havc l:>t:'cn cdcbratcd in a. more fitting manner than by placing bc!orc thc world a record of the 
nawes and labours of ita distinguished membera 
who-föw ol thcm traincd to bc scholars or Oricn� 
�alis� by

,
Profcssion-�iavc o"'.'ned up ncw fidds of mquiry, �ve made d1scovcr1ca which must ever rouse the �teful admiration of later gcnerations, ar.d havc la1� thc foundations of many branches of study, wh1ch, thanke to their genius and pa · • taking toil, we are prosecuting with case, an<l w� 

somc hope of completing thc bui!<ling dceigned by 
them. Dut

. 
there was another, if we may say 80, 

more prachcal rca.son why such a rccord, as hu no'." becn prcsented to us, •hould ha vc bccn 
wntten . . The Re•earclua, the Joumal, and the Prc -„d11•g• of the Society fill, we arc told, no leaa than 103 volnme.a. " These l 03 rnlumes rcpre
eent, ronghly •peakiag, a total of 50,000 pagee of 
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olooely printed matter, 1-eplcte with innumcrablo 
eaea.ya, papera, monog'3.phs, and not.es of grcat 
interest." By most tp.en thcse ,·olumes can be 
consulted only in onc qr our larbrc pnbJic libra1;cs ; 
and o. scholar inkrcst<j'J in any particular subjcct 
in coius or inscriptivm�. laugnagc or lite1·aturc, 
manncra or religiun, 1w•olo�y or f.,"Cography, &c., 
eT"cn whcn within r::p�h nf one of thc centrcs of 
learning, has had to S!..i.rch through many volumcs 
in order to ascertain \·hat, or whcrc, or whdhcr 
anything bad !Jeen w itt1.•n on it in thi:; Socicty 01.i 
journals. Such search, if not rcndcrcd altt)�cthcr 
unneccssary, ha.s now bc,::n at foa.st grcatly fa.ci„ 
litatcd by this Centen11.ry R.:view. 

As hM hccn suggcstctl ahovc, thc Rerielo con
sists of threc parts. In thc fil'•t part Dr. ll.ajcn
dmlal Mitra has skctchctl what way he calleu thc 
outw-ard. history of thc Socicty ; ho.v it wa.3 
foundcd by Sir W. Joncq ; what rules wcrc malle 
from time to time n'gartling- t hc elcction of mi:-m„ 
bers, their contributiuns, mcctint,rs, &c. ; how thc 
Soci1:?ty acquircd a how;c of it::1 own, and fotm<l.ctl 
and extcndcd its library ; what gift!'4 wcrc m.ttlc to 
it of coins .. inscriptions antl oth�r chjeds of i11i.L·r
e.$t; ht>W it creatcd thc tincst Mus�nm in Intlia., 
undcrto0k the compJetion of a serics of ,·aluahlc 
works, thc printcd :.h.:d.d of which ha.J bcen 
directcd by Go,·ernru1:nt " to be SPld aR wa.ste 
pap\!r," gave its liberal assistancc to Oriental pub
lications of all kind, and particnlarly cstahlished 
anU s.: ,�ct'8sfully carrict.1 on thc Bibliotl&.eca Indica, 
&;c. Towarda thc entl Dr. R. llitra hns given 
brief personal noticea ol aoruc of thc most rcnown
ed scholare with wh:m1 thc farue of t11c Soeiety 
i!I in� ima.tdy aaeociat"'.tl, of Sir W. Jonc::-;, F. H. 
Culchrooke, Sir Chark;., \\" ilkins, ll. 11. "1'"il»"Jll, 
James Prinsep, B. H. Hn(l��1:011, rrnJ. uthen ; a111l in 
four appendiceis hc has aJllt•d a staWmcut. showing 
thc number ol mcmb('rs from time to time, a list 
of thc officers of th1� s.)ci1..'ty from li:OH to IBS:l, a 
list of the booka puhlishcd ui1..,ctly 01' indir„ctly hy 
thc Socicty, and finally a valuahle nlphah,-tiGnl 
iud·�X of th·� pa.pcrs an•l cvntrihutions to tht• Ä!liatie 
Rcsr,tJrchea and the Jouni:tl and Proccccl;11[JS of 
thc Society. 

Thc Jitera.ryworkdonc by membcrs of thc Socicty 
or under its &llSpices has bccn more fully detailcd 
iu the &e\:ond a.nd third pa.rts ol the Revicrv, the 
former compo8"d by Dr. A. F. Rudolf Hoernlc and 
thc latter hy Mr. P. N. ß•>sc. Dr. llocrnl< haa 
arranged thc matter which feil to bis share under 
thc h"a.ds of Antiqu: tics, Coins, Ancicnt Indian 
Alphabets, History. Languages and Litcrature ; 
and Mr. Bose haa dcs1�ribcd thc achievcmenta in 
Hathematical and Phy;ieal Scicnce, Geology, 
Zoology, Bot.any, Gcography, Ethnology, and 
Chemilt17. Under similar hcadings both scbolan 

haYc appended to their own ·account and cstimate 
of what has hcen donc. accnratc cla-iii..ifie1l irnliL·cs 
of all thc paptTs in the Socicty'1:1 pul1licatious 
arrangl'J. in thc ortler in which tlH•y ha ,·e IJl'cn 
publi:ihe<l.,-in1liccs whidl will pro\"C of \'1..•ry 
grt.•at va.luc to lnture in•p1ir1.•r:i. Tha.t l»cJth Dr. 
Ho ... •rnlc and :a.Ir. Bose havc h.111 to qn tlq·„11gh 
an i111111·.:-1i.it! a.munnt of rt'alling- i8 e\· iJent frvm 
the inaumcral>le rderell1't.!:i whil'h lll'L' n;.1wdcd 
tog-ether in thc pa;;e!:I of their rc\·icw::J. lt is 
c'1ually Ct.•rta.ln that wha.t thL'Y ha.ve tl•Hk I1ad 
hcL'll a lab1)Ul" of 111\"e ti> th0m�ch-cs, awl tlut 
they will carn the gr..ttitu:l: uf mauy sch.1lars 
ftJr whal th.:y ha,�c s,) suc;:e.:t.ifully acc•.>1npli,;h··•l. 

'Vh1..•rc thrc\! m.:n l1a\·c d·mc S•J mt11.„·h t<J iti-.m·c 
our gr<.Ltcful a1:knowl1..·J�mL·nt of th··ir scn· i1.·1..•s, 
it wuuH ::iL'0111 inYiilitJtH t•• :ii11�l1! out 1JHC of th•"'IU 
f,n• particular prai--h.'. B:tl tli•.'l'C can h.· lld a rnlJt 
that, nf thc :-;1:hul:tr>i naa11!tl, it i,; Dr. lf•wrulc, 
wh\),;L' ta.;;k Ü;L-; h·:·�n tlic iuwt lahoriuus ; ju.:;t a.„ 

it i:s his ::..harL' of thi.• work which will pl'V\'l' �1f th•) 
grcakst itlt•_•r,•-;t t ,  mo.:;t rc:t<l!rs of th·� l11di.1m 
Anf:.'11w1·y. Th..:-· gT<'at 1.J.i:-•.'· l\·„rii:..; whi'.'11 f·n·m 
th·: i'·nm1hti•m of onr kn•H'.·l1•·l�,� of th1: hi:stoiry 
of ...:\.u._· il..'nt !Htlia, thL' Jcciph0nn:..:nt of th·· I1�1lian 
al11h,Lhct,,; which will en·r ro..•nUcr illustri.JU-; tht.! 
name::; of IHL'll such a'J James Prins· ·p anJ 
Ah-'<allll•'l" Cunuinghtuu, anJ thc rl's:�ar· ·hL·� of 
Pri1h1..'p, 'fh•Jlll;LS, ;mtl uthcr;'I, into thc C•>inagcs 
of vari.m::; lnclian dynastics, w0rc illll•�cJ suro· to 
pro·,-,.! attro.wtin.: thL'lllo..':-> t.o a scl1. 1lar who com
hin._·;; accumcy in d....tail:-; with a wilh• r;1t1gtJ of 
i·i.!atling ; an•l thc nrc.iunt wli.idt hc ha;;; gi\-,_·n of 
th1�m will in tnru hc I"•'�artlt·'l as pt.•rhaps thc 
most attr:1•'ti\-•.' port.i.ln of this Ct'!dcn•fl'y R•:t·i• 11•. 
Th:it 01)ini0 •ll-> shuulol tlifI,:r r1•g.lnliu;.; s„1111� of t ltc 
stat·.:>mcnh m:t•lc liy Dr. H1�ern1.„ a111l th·� Yi.�ws 
sug-�l!slc.•11 hy him, is only n��tural, whi·n Wt""' rc
lll•""'mher how fragmcmary is our k1wwl··tlg" •>f 
thc hi�bry o! India, and h•>w nften new tli-;
co..-erio..',; forcl! u� to ca.�t a..;iJc what WL'I"l' hl'f, 1rc 
llL'c.•ph"l facts. lt is truc that somc scl10la1·:; 1lu 
cn�1.:it10r A . D . 16ii as thc initial ycar of th·� liupta. 
c· , 1 ,  aml th:1t Bt11nc d•> place thc ac(·t•.-, ... i,1n .1f 
Kan.ishka A.D. id ; though an impartial cxa:ui-

i nati.)n üf all th·� c\"id•:ncc ava.ila.blc wouhl app1·ar 
to rroYC that thc Gupta. cra. rcally COllHllt'IlC�·tl 
A.D. �rn. antl that Kanishka mn::1t hM·c reignL·d 
long o.ft.:..•r tht• 11.L-k as�ign�J. W him. Bnt sm·h anJ 
&imilu.r dcta!l:; in Il•) wis(' tldrad lrom the valuc of 
thc work lJ1..•f\n·0 us ; and thc wrikr of this notit'C 
fccls s1u·e tha.t all r�a.ders will jvin him in tlrnnk
iug Loth thosc who deoigncJ, anJ. thosc who wt>ro 
di„cctly instrumental in bringing a-bout t�w puhli
catio11 of tbc Ce..tenary Rev�w of the Asiatic 
Socioty of Bcngal. 

F. KIELnoa„. 
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DOOK NOT!CES. 

Taa Roon, VKRB-POBM•, Alm PaIK.&.RY DntvATIVES 
OP TH& SAMKK.IUT L.&.NGUAGE, hy w. D. ""lll'fNEY. 
�r:üt��r:� toH���tnt:!�o���a:�erL�p��: l�. 8lo. PP· 1.iii. 4:. 250. 

Highly ae we value the worka of the native 
gr.immariana, and convinced aa we a.re that to 
thew U. mainly dne that rapid progreae which the 
•tudy of S�krit haa 00..n making dnring . the 
last oentury, we may yet, without fear of being 
m1•underatood, ventw-e to aay tbat the time haa 
arrived when their te&ching ahuuld be a11bjeeted, 
hy a comparison with the actual nage of the 
J:tnc;uagc, to a thoro\"?.gh a.nd aearcbing examina,. 
tion. No one who baa givon any aeriuua thought 

to tbc subjeot, would Bul!geat that those aneient 
eeholara of India, whoee labours have becn pre
served by Pili/.ini, KAtyAya.na, and Patafijali, 
would willingly have mialed ua, or would have 
invented rulea which they did not helieve to be 
warranted by the la.nguage ae known to them. 
At the 11&111e time it ia poasiblc that, in tbeir at
tempt to analyae and explain the faeta of tbe 
language, they may have arrived at eoncluaiona 
which eannot be upheld ; that their deaire to 
generaliae may have led them to lay down mies 
whieh, true in individual eaeea, would, if gencrally 
"baerved, give riae to forma or expreeaiona that 
have never becn in aetual uac ; and that the 
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commentators m.ay bave given a meaning to their 
dict.a. wbich wao not intcndcd by thoae who 
uriginate'1 them. M:oreo\·er1 it cannot be denied, 
that the aucicnt idiom of tbe V eda.s has not 
1·ec�ivl•d from the gramwarians tbat careful at
tention and minute descriptidu which it desert'es, 
and that their labotu'S hcrc at any rate must be 
supplementcJ. by modern rescarch. 

But a comparison vf the fa.•achings of the gram
marians with the usage of the language during its 
consecntive periodt1 is likcly to fu11lish \·aluable 
r\:'sults in 11not.hcr din:ction. U it. be tl'ue, that 
thc grammarians were not Hke potters who fa.hl'i
ca.te thcir warcs for tlwsc who demand thcm, if 
wha.t thCy aimcd at was by means of l'Ules and 
t!IC�ptions to explain the existi.ng word� of thc 
la.tH{nagt:', a. carcful cxamination aml cmnparhwn 
of the cxta.nt literaturc shuulJ. rt>vcal what wurks 
urnst harn bccn known tu tbc gra.mmarians, antl 
a<.Jsist U3 in fixing lll•>rC a.ccnratl'ly the placc 
which thcy hold in ::;anskrit litero.Lture. 

lt is fl'om euch cunsidcrations as thcs<", that wc 
wdcome tbe appearfinceo of the l"aluable WL•1·k. the 
r.��nlt of years of paticnt lahuur. hy which Prof. 
\Vhitncy bas laid under dCL'P obli�:itious all wLI) 
ar(' intcrested in the study of Sanskrit grammar. 
Thc book ie inteu,fod, to usc t.he autLor's owu 
wor<ls, especially as a Supplement to bis .Sanskrit 
GrJ.mmar, giving, with a fulness of dctail thatwa.s 
not t Den pra.ctica.ble, nor admissible as part of 
t.he grammar itself, all thc quotable roots of thc 
la.n�ri1ag-e, with the tcnse and conjugation-sy�tems 
rua.dc from thcm, and with thc noun and adjcctil"C 
1 infinithal and particiJ>ial) formations that 
attacb tbcmsckes most closely to thc Ycrh ; and 
furthcr, with thc othf!r d('rivativc noun and 
adjt.-ctive-stema usually classed as primary : sincc 
thcsc also are needcd, if onc would have a com
}Jrebcnsive view of thc valuc of a given root in 
th� lanbri1ag.;,. So far ss thc information nt 
pn,„ent availablc allows, crnrytbing l!i ven is datcd, 
-whetbcr found in tbe languagc tbruugbont ita 
wholc hist.ory, or limited to a ccrtain period. Vl-da., 
Brilhm1tQ.a, 8Qtra, Upauishad.R, -:1,ic P'>l!try, or 

•o·ealled claaoical Sanskrit. Of thc forma taught 
by the grammariana, which have not yct been 
met witb in aetual uae, a liberal prt.'SCntation ia 
ma.dc under •he diffürcnt. roots : auch material 
hciug alway• diatinguished frow the rcat by being 
put in aquare braeketa. In addition to tbia 
regular Dl&<llup.J.lha, the author has given indexes 
•>f tense and eonjugation-atcma, from whieh it 
booumea at onee apparent, whether a partieular 
atcm ia fuund only in the earlier or oaly in the 
later lang1111ge, or oecurs in both ; and an inde:r 
of roota, arnr.nged in reveraed blpb• bctical order, 
undcr wbicb we find tbe intcreating note, that " of 

thc more than 800 roots here recorded ua waking 
forma of conj llgation, nearly :!00 occnr only in 
the eal"licr language, nearly 500 in both earli1•:
and later, 11nd lesa than 150 only in the lakr 
langu.age." 

For t.he later periods of thc 1anguage Pro(. 
Whitney ha-s drawn his information mainly from 
tbe St. Petersburg Dictiona1·y ; hut in thL• ol•lt•r 
languagc he ba.s dune mn�h morc indc1>l'n1h•ut 
work. He has, namely, himself 0 gone ovt•r a.11 
thc tt.•zts of the earlier pcriod accesöihle to him, 
inclu1ling the as yct unpuhlisht•tl Kauoihitaki� 
Br-.i.hmal_la and Kii.�haka, and thc imwenst• J;,imi
niya or Ta.la.va.kt"�ril-Brähmat;ta, whieh ha!'I as yt•t 
harUly bcen acccseible to any onc eise : an41 frmn 
them hc has ezcerph•tl all thl! notcworthy v1•rhal 
forma allll (lese complt•tL•ly'l tbc primary dct"fra. 
tivcs ; tlius verifyiilg a.nd occasil)nally corr<•ctin� 
the material of thc Lrxicvn, snpplying clmnc1' 
omissions, an1.l espcci;'1ly tillin_q in n••t a few 
dctails which it had not lain in th(' dcsig-n of that 
\\"ork tu prcscnt in thcir eutircty." 'l'be forme 
t:u1ght hy the native grammarians havc hecn 
givcn chicHy on the authority of Westcr�aar1l's 
Rt11licc.i, and fur this rt.•a.son a. föw wrung form�. 
which hacl fouud thcir way into that vcry a<:cur�te 
\Vork, have ht•re also becu repf'atcd. 

Without enkring into details, for which this i� 
not tbc ph1ce, we vcnturc to maintain that Pl'of. 
Whitney's book will prove of tlu„ greatcst s1�r\•icc 
not only to tbe atudcnt of Sanskrit gen,•rally. bnt 
also to those who more particularly ha,·e turne1l 
thcir attention upon tbe works of thc native 
gr.imutarians. Tu thc latter thc accuratc and !ull 
collcctiona containcd in thc woJ'k will pr1 °hahly 
sug��t additional reuons for the belief that thc 
so-callcd grawwarian °M dialect accords in a most 
rurious manner with the 1anguagc of 1'0hat Prof. 
V. hitney eallo tbc lani,'llage of the Bl"ähwana 
pcriod. 

F. KtELRORN. 
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THlt KrRATJ..RIU'.'flTA OP BHARAVJ, with the Covvrw. 
TAKT oF MALLJNATHA.. Edit('d with \'l�riou"' rea.d· 
�r��t�I ��dB.p��1t:h�d'gbyB.tt�· ���JI��::� r:;A�c� 
:S irnaya-Sa.gara Preu. llombay : l�. 

Of tho private publishing-firms of Bombay, 
Jtone seems more aniious than is the Nir�aya. 
Niga.ra Press, to fumish the student of Sanskrit 
with clearly printed, weil got up, and moderatcly 
priced editions of the cla.ssied works of Sam.krit 
literature. The !ist of books already brought out 
hy that press, includes amongst others scveral 
worka of KAlidAsa, the Ratn.tvali, the Du8ak1on<l
f'acharita, and the Kfrdtd1j1.nitya. Other works 
are in the press ; and more a.re to f1Jllow, if 
aufficient uaistance a.nd encouragement be given 
by the publie. Tbe prineipal editors appear to 
be Mr. K. T. Pa.raba, and Mr. N. B. Godabole, 
B.A., and, il I remember rightly, for'.llel'ly a 
Jagannath Shankenhet seholar of the Bombay 
Tiniveraity. In EW'Ope it is unfortuna.tely some„ 
what dißienlt to get hold of books published in 
India. But having ouceeeded in prvcuring a copy 
of the Kirätärj„n(ya brought out by thc Nirnaya-
8.\ga.ra Preoa, I eonsider it right both to the 
i-ublic and to the enterprising publishers, to 
otate plainly wha.t rypinion I have a.rrivcd a.t by 
an examination of a portion of t.his ' Edition.' 

In a few words, it ie this, that Messrs. Go<la.bole 
and Pa.raba ha.ve given us in this ' editiuu· little 
more than & reprint of a Calcutta print ; -tha.t, 
a.'t regards the commentary, they have taken 
no great trouble tu understand what they have 
handed to their printers ;-and that, for thc i-art 
which I have bad the patienue to stndy, tlwy do 
not a.ppear to havc oonsulted a single one of the 
JQ.a.ny HSS. which must have been withiu reach. 

A few examples out of many ma.y prove this :·

On II. Hl, in which verse the worll 1Tnrt occnr!l, 

we read the note " 11'� •· tf.ir li"f..;y �:. 
.At first, we a.re iuclined to considt!r lli'�, as a 

wi.sprint fvr �- but when we find the same 
misprint in the Calcutta Edition of 1875, w' 
bcgin to suspect tha.t the Bombay Editoro ha.ve 
copit!d. 

On II. 7 lilallinAtha io made to say "�
Oft, ll"f'f� �ll'1"11Ar �"'!für'' tfit�, 1 
"� III'?'' 'l''"'l.1'1i �- Hcre there are three 

mietakes. >r""'1R: 1hould ha.ve been �'; 

�. sr�; and «>lmr. ""�- The 
A&Ille mistakes oc:cur in the Cakutta EJ . of 1875 ; 
but the Bomhay Editors haYe correct�d a f,111rth 
mistakC' of that edition . 

On II. 17 we have the not(lo � "f' �-
�-"ii;,..ir �" �•sr.t <rimi'!'l>r
� iJ 11'•�" ri'f. The Editors ha,·e 
copieU lrom the Ca.lcutta Ed., hut, tryin� 
perhapR to give some sense to the paasag<', thty 
have a.dded a. u1ista.ke in compuunding the two 
word3 filillrflff''f'it of that e<lition. lt •hould of 

course have been � Cl!f' PllrifrftirPf-"-r 
l;-!{;ir 'lf� llli'ff f.n'ii'it �r!{�rfit .r ir<�" (f.t. 

� 

The Commentary on II. 27, as printed in thc 
Bombay Edition, is a regular minc of mifit.akt·s. 
In the fir1:1t vlace, a wcll.known detinition has 
been, with two mistakes, tlms copfocl frrnn th(" 
Caleutta Ed. - �·�'Pf � oÖf�'frir 
� Secondly the inter1JUnctuatio11 of the 
whole passage, in which .Ma.llinätha <liscu!lses the 
compound �1 shows that the pa.Rt)age has 
not been understood ; and the wordR '11if for 
'!W' and �-.Ü for �i'!AIT11f: prove that the :Editors have again been copying. And lastly, the 

final remark Ol'<r � '"1A' :-":>fi!f 'l'lf.Arft!I 
�'1'1„'1"1'11� IPft �" {f.f shows. not mcrely 
they ha\•c bP·.'n copying, but also that they have 
ta.ken no trouble to understand wbat they wcre 
putting before the puLlic. Had they made any 
a.ttempt to do so, they woultl probably have dis

covered that the words Sii!I' cffflArrlt of th• 
Caleutta Ed. stand for q...tlftr'llf�. and ;r;# 
� for �- � 

Proof of cupying may also be afforded by 

�'l'l'it for � on ll.  :!O ; hy thc sign of 

interpnnctuation before � on II. 3i1 ; hy 

�•1'T' for �' on ll. 39 ; and hy other ruio
takcs whic.·.h havc been rt>printetl. 

To g"i,·e the editors their due, I must allcl that 
they have appmdecl to thcir editr' u an alphabe
tical index of tl1e \'erses of the Ki· <if<irjm,Sya. 

Ou the whole. the first edition f the Kird.tdrj1tnlya, publi•hcd at Calcutta in 1814, ruay be 
said tu be still the best. Many of its mistakes 
ba.ve been repeated, while others ha,·e been 
added, in the later cditions. May we hope that 
the Superintendent. of thc Bomb"y S"nskrit 
Series will a.rrange to put us in possession of a 
trustworthy and eo1-re<:. te.lt of MallinAtha'a 
c�xcdlent commentary on �" poem whfoh. for ruany 
rea.sone, i11 onc of the most iwport.a.nt and attrac. 
tive wurks of the claaai<•a.I Jiterature of lndi" ? 

Gottingm. F. Kill:LBQ&N, 
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B ih lt r P ea s an t L i f  e, being a discursive catalogue of the surroundings of 
the people of that province. With many illustrations from photographs taken 
by the author. Prepared, under orders of the Government of Bengal, by 
G e o r g e  A. G r i e r  so n ,  B.C.S. Calcutta : the Bengal Secretariat Press ; 
London, Trübner & Co. 1885. 7, VI, 431, XVII, u. CLV S. Lex. 8°.
15 Shillings. 

Die litterarische Thätigkeit des Verfassers zeigt uns, wie hohe 
Verdienste sich der europäische Beamte in  Indien noch immer um 
die Kenntnis der Sprachen und Sitten des Landes erwerben kann, 
wenn er die Gelegenheiten 1 die sich ihm im täglichen Leben dar
bieten, zu nützen versteht, und mit Hingebung an die Interessen 
des Volkes einen offenen Blick und Verständnis für seine Eigentüm
lichkeiten verbindet. 

Mr. G r i e r  s o  n erhielt seine erste Anstellung im Bengalischen 
Civildienste im Jahre 1873. Im folgenden Jahre von Calcutta nach 
Tirhut in Bihär versetzt, das damals von einer Hungersnot heimge
sucht war, die es den Beamten zur Pflicht machte 1 sich von den 
Verhältnissen der Landbewohner aufs genauste zu unterrichten, fand 
er es unmöglich, sich dem Volke mittelst des Bägh o Bahar Urdft 
verständlich zu machen. Nicht besser ergieng es ihm mit dem 
Prem- sägar Hindi, und es blieb ihm nichts übrig als die Sprache 
vom Volke selbst zu lernen, so gut es gieng. Später stellte es sich 
heraus, daß der Dialekt, den er sich so , zunächst für Zwecke der 
Konversati on, angeeignet hatte , das Maithili gewesen war 1 · eine 

Oött. �ol. An•. lti66. Kr. ö. 
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Sprache, welche die Europäer in Bihär Gaonwari nannten , und die 
allgemein aber fälschlich für ein verderbtes Hindi gehalten wurde. 
Damals scheint M1·. Grierson noch nicht den Wert und die Bedeu
tung des Schatzes erkannt zu haben, den er sich erworben hatte. 

Im Herbste des Jahres 1874 wurde er wieder nach Howrah
(Calcutta) zurückversetzt, und wir finden ihn nun einige Jahre lang 
als Beamten in Howrah, Murshidabad, und Rangpftr, neben seinen 
o:fficiellen Arbeiten Sanskrit treibend und sich ernstlich mit dem 
Studium des Bengali beschäftigend. Seine Thätigkeit in dem letzt
genannten Distrikte veranlaßte ihn, auch der Sprache Assams seine 
Aufmerksamkeit zuzuwenden, und als das Resultat seiner damaligen 
Studien veröffentlichte er zwei Aufsätze über den Rangpftr Dialekt 
und eine Ausgabe und Uebersetzung des Gesangs des Manikchandra. 
Es waren diese Arbeiten, welche ihn ganz dem Studium der Indi
schen Volkssprachen zuführten. 

An Rangpftr Fieber erkrankt, gieng er gegen Ende des Jahres 
1877 nach Madhubani, einer Unterabteilung des Tirhut-Distrikts von 
Nord-Bibär. Dort fand er die beste Gelegenheit seine Kenntnis des 
Mai thili zu vervollkommnen, un<l er war nicht wenig erstaunt von 
der Existenz einer reichhaltigen Maithili-Litteratur Kunde zu er
h alten, die sich bis etwa zum Jahre 1400 n. Ch. zurückverfolgen 
ließ. Die Pandits waren erfreut darüber, daß sich endlich ein Euro
päer gefunden hatte, der sich für ihre Sprache und Litteratur inter
essierte ; sie halfen so viel sie konnten und das Ergebnis war daß 
M G

. ' ' 
r. rierson schon im Jahre 1880 als Extranummern des Journals 

der Asiatischen Gesellschaft von Bengalen zwei Bände veröffent
lichen konnte, die eine Maithili-Grammatik , Chrestomathie , und 
Glossar enthielten. 

Während dieser Zeit schrieb er auch mehrere Aufsätze für die 
Calcutta Review, in denen ei· zu zeigen suchte , wie wünschenswert 
es sei die eigene Sprache Bihärs als o:fficielle Sprache bei den Ge

richten des Landes einzuführen, an Stelle des Urdft das vom Volke 
nicht verstanden wird. Fand Mr. Grierson auch �it diesem Vor
schlage noch kein Gehör, so sah er seine Wünsche doch in einer 
andern Richtung erfüllt. Die Regierung beschloß nämlich die Ab
schaffung der Persischen und befahl die Einführung der Kayatbi
oder Kaitbi-Schrift in Schulbüchern und gerichtlichen Dokumenten. 
Allerdings war dies nur eine Art Abschlagzablung, aber es wurde 
durch diesen Beschluß wenigstens der Gebrauch der im Volke allein 
üblichen Schreibweise von Staatswegen sanktioniert. Es würde zu 
weit führen, wollte ich auseinandersetzen, welche Verdienste Mr. Grierson 
sich in dieser Sache erworben, welcher Arbeit er sich unterzogen 
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hat die Ausführung des Beschlusses der Regierung zu ermöglichen 
und zu beschleunigen. Das mir vorliegende Aktenstück zeigt, wie 
hoch seine Thätigkeit von der Regierung von Bengalen geschätzt 
wurde. 

In Madhubani und auf den Reisen, welche er im Interesse der 
Schriftreform zu unternehmen hatte, fand Mr. Grierson Gelegenheit, 
sich eine Kenntnis auch der andern Hauptdialekte Bibärs, des Bhojpftri, 
Magahi, und Baiswari zu erwerben. Er erkannte nun, daß alle diese 
Dialekte einer Sprachgruppe angehörten, die sich aus dem ältern 
Ardha-Magadhi entwickelt hat, und , sobald sein 'Handbook of the 
Kayathi character' beendigt war, zögerte er nicht der Regierung den 
Vorschlag zu machen, Alles zu sammeln, was für die Kenntnis und 
richtige Beurteilung der Bihari-Dialekte von Bedeutung sein könnte. 
Der Vorschlag wurde bereitwillig aufgenommen und Mr. Grierson 
autorisiert , Grammatiken sämtlicher Dialekte auf Kosten der Re
gierung zu veröffentlichen. Drei dieser Grammatiken sind bereits 
erschienen, andre im Drucke. Daneben veröffentlichte Mr. Grierson 
Ausgaben und Uebersetzungen von Manbodhs Haribans in Maithili
Versen, the Song of Albas maniage in Bhojpftri, die Git Raja Gopi 
Chand, eine Ballade in Magahi, einen längeren Artikel über Vidya
pati , den berühmtesten der alten Meistersänger Bibärs, und zahlreiche 
andre Aufsätze. 

Daß Mr. Grierson bei seinen Studien über die Volkssprachen 
Bihärs in nahe Beziehungen zu einem der vortreffiichsten Kenner 
der Prakritsprachen Indiens, zu unserm Landsmanne Dr. Hörnle in 
Calcutta, treten mußte, versteht sich von selbst. Ebenso natürlich 
ist es, daß beide Gelehrte es unternommen haben , zusammen das 
großartig angelegte Vergleichende Lexikon der Bihari-Sprache zu 
bearbeiten, das sie mit Unterstützung der Regierung von Bengalen 
herausgeben, und von dem vor kurzem das erste Heft erschienen ist. 

Daß es Mr. Grierson möglich gewesen ist, alles was ich mit 
kurzen Worten zu schildern versucht habe, in wenigen Jahren als 
Civilbeamter 1) neben seinen o:fficiellen Arbeiten zu Stande zu bringen, 

1) Mr. Grierson gehört dem Zweige des Indischen Civildiensts an, dessen 
Mitglieder 'Collector-Magistrates' genannt werden. Wie der Name besagt, sind 
die Pßichten eines solchen Beamten wesentlich zwiefacher Natur. Er ist ein 
fiskalischer Beamter, der die Steuerzahlungen jeder Art zu überwachen hat ; er 
ist auch Richter in Civil- und Kriminalsachen. Aber der Titel erschöpft keines
wegs seine mannigfaltigen Pflichten. Seine Thätigkeit richtet sich auf Alles, 
was in England im Bereiche des Home Secretary liegt ; seine Verantwortlichkeit 
ist größer, insofern er der Repräsentant einer väterlichen, nicht einer konstitutio· 
nellen Regiernng ist. Polizei, Gefängnisse, Unterrichtswesen, Municipalitäten, 

13 * 
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ist wahrhaft wunderbar, u n d  zeugt auf jeden Fall von eisernem 

Fleiße, von Mr. Griersons Gewohnheit stets zu sammeln und das 
gesammelte systematisch zu ordnen, von der innigsten Hingabe an 
die Interessen des Volkes, und von dem Eifer der Eingebornen dem, 

der ihre Sprache zuerst in ihre Rechte eingesetzt hatte, zu helfen 
und seine Studien zu fördern. Nur daraus, daß Mr. Grierson wirk
lich solche Eigenschaften iu hohem Grade besitzt , und daß er sieb 
die Zuneigung und das Vertrauen des Volkes wie wenige Europäer 
erworben bat, können wir uns auch die Entstehung und Vollendung 
des Werkes erklären, welches mir Anlaß zu diesen Bemerkungen 
gegeben hat, seines 'Lebens der Bibär Bauern'. Dieses Werk gibt 
uns in Form eines Katalogs eine bis in die geringfügigsten Details 
gehende Beschreibung alles dessen, was den Landbewohner i n  allen 
Beziehungen des Lebens umgibt, eine Beschreibung seiner Ackerbau
geräte, seiner Art zu säen und zu ernten, seiner Wagen und Tiere ; 
es beschreibt die auf dem Lande betriebenen Handwerke ; belehrt 
uns über die Einrichtung des Hauses und über Alles was darin und 
darum ist, über Kleidung und Schmuck des Landvolks, über seine 
Sitten bei Hoc.hzeit, Geburt und Tod, über die Arten des Bodens 
und seiner Bebauung, - kurz, über Alles, wonach wir nur fragen 
möchten. Es erklärt, um es in wenigen Worten zu sagen , etwa 
1 1 ,000 Ausdrücke und Redensarten, die sieb auf das Leben und die 
Umgebung des Bauern beziehen oder von ihm gebraucht werden. 
Eine eingehende Kritik an dem umfangreichen Werke zu üben, steht 
mir nicht zu. Ein jedes Wort ist dem Munde des Bauern entnom
men und an Ort und Stelle niedergeschrieben ; die so gemachten 
Sammlungen sind später in ihren Einzelheiten sorgfältig geprlift ; 
und endlich sind die Druckbogen des Buches der Kritik kompeten
ter Personen in den verschiedenen Teilen Bibärs unterworfen wor
den. Der Verfasser darf mit Recht versichern, daß er keine Mühe 
gescheut hat, sein Werk so zuverlässig wie möglich zu machen. 

Straßen, gesundheitliche Verhältnisse, lokale und kaiserliche Steuern sind Dinge, 
mit denen er täglich zu thun hat. Er soll sich mit jeder Phase des socialen 
Lebens der Eingebornen, mit allen natürlichen und lokalen Verhältnissen seines 
Distrikts bekannt machen. Die durchschnittliche Größe eines Distrikts beträgt 
etwa 3800 Englische Quadratmeilen, seine Einwohnerzahl etwa 800,000. Man 
vgl. W. W. Hunter, the Indian Empire, p. 332 ; und Sir R. Temple, India in 
1880, p. 46. 

F. Kielhorn. 

- 1048 -

48 'rHE INDIAN AN1'JQUARY. (JANU&Rf, 1Hf;7, 

BOOK NO'l'ICE. 

1 r of old and ra.r" San!-!krit 
KAVY \ U,\r,A, n.

11
cc} lcc 1�,y u pllH ßhima.R Pral1:t!-!1i.rnt.'I, 

K f�\.'y1t.H, N' �u..::t.1\ . - llL lt · 1 }!1Uted' by PANHITA 
4 'ld1:tH<hL!-!, Al:�rik.na�, i{A�HINA'l'JIA PA�lJL!ltA;o;'OA 
1 1 t11<1 i -\ J'llA'"'

.
u.\ :mcl 

1 l l '  1 •d by thn Proprictor 

!,i\ •t�:;:� · N�;:1'.1���:�Sf,1�
1
ar�;u ]>1r���. lJowbay. Part!� 

! .- V I . ,  Ju.uu;u-y to Juuc 188G. • • 

In ·t. l:lhort noticc of au cdition of thc Kirdtd1 . 

'11u·l11;, ( n ntc, pagc 15fj) I havc �lrca.tly CXlJl'C!:l.�C� 
{, •

. 
"nion that no lwliau puhhshers lmvctlmmg 

J::;cii'.�ars <lonc morc for Sa.nHkrit !itcrat";;c tlm� 
th<� }'l't)prietor of tlw Nir1:i,1.t.ya-Sa.g:�ra resR o • 

U u11 lny auU l haVt! mcutiuucU thc titlc� of s�mc 

of th� �orkH puJ,] ishe<l lJ:y tha.t fir�'. S1ncc t lCll 
I hav1� ha<l occasion to inspcct the ctl1t10ns, !Jl:o�1gl!t 

c)ut J,y the salllc press, of scveral of Ku.lulasu. s 

W•Jrks, awl to examine more . c:�refnlly • an�l 
with very great pli�a�nre, an e<l1t10n by PaitcJ�t 

Dnr•rlpra:-;U<lil. of 'l1rivik1·amabha��a.'s Dumiuy'.J,'n,h

katl17i, und a handy and useful copy of thc 

s :  ld/u1ntukuuiaudt. AlJoUt sontc of these works
i 1:uay pcrhaps vcuture to write i;iwre fully on 

'L futurc occasion. At present, I wu:1h to express 

�q thc enterprü;iug publii:;hcr and to t!1:. 
lcarncd 

cditors Pm1-1)it Durgi•prasadu. an� Ka•tn!i.th P. 

Pttra.ha lt' y 1,cst thanks for ha.vmg stai·tcd _thc 

j1Jur1fal . to which they have givcn the appropr1atc 

titl�� Kä.vyamä.lä., and to dra.w tl.1e attei_it10n of 

EnropL'all schohLrs to this most mte1·estmg and 

usL•ful publication . . . . 
'l'he JC,lvyo1nalu is devoted to the poe.tic�l hte1a

turc of the Indian miUdle ages. lt is intcnde� 
mainly for t.hc publication of such Sanskrit 

K:lvyas, Nata.kas, Champfis, w01·ks on rhetor1cs and 

mctrics, et�., as have not hitherto been g�neral�y 

. . ·1 1  'I'he more extensive works pubhshed in 
aCCC8Sl ) e. . tl t 

ingly moderate, amounting to eii: rupee� ; �nd, in 

thc int<�rcst of intcndin� Europcan sulJ1;crilX!rs,. l 
wou1<1 only sl1ggest th�t tlte pulJl ishcr ahould �x 
thc 1,rice, including 11ustage to_ 

EurüpC, .al�� u1 

flhillin1rs. Unfortunately, Inilrnn 1iubheilt11,ns 

hecom� vcry sluwly kuown in Europe ; and, when 

they are known, nob11dy kuows how to �et thl'.lll� 

without paying tlic mhst extravagant prices. . 
'J'hc followin� urc thc hu·�cr w<�rk8, tli� pu1Jl_1· 

cation of which haH lx.•cn hcgu
_
n m th; fi-!'��

. 
s1x 

nmuhcrs of t)w KU;oya1aala : Mankha.ka s [), t1.a1.l· 

tl&.acharitc,, with JönarAja's com1m·�tar!, p�>
l P Sar"u.s I.-VIII., 20 ; Gövardhauo.charya s 

.Är�'
tt�ff."Jt�:1cdi, with Ana.ntapa1;u�.ita:s Com., 1_1P· 

llg 3l� ..c\ryi."r.s ; Murä.ri's A11,u,-yhar1!yhc�va,
_ 
w1th 

Ru�hipati's Com., IJP· &�: u1� t1� the !,e�1m11H�.�f 
A ·t II . Rudra.ta's K,tvy11fo ,,,ka,ra, w1th Nam1s.a

d�u's 
.Com., PP· G4, A.!hyi\yas 1.-YI„ 15. 1'Le hst 

of thc slwrter works , that havc bcen �omplctc<l. \O� 
lGU an<l 04 J.>agcs), is as fullow� : Raghava�h�1-

t a.'s ]fa.ltt1ym1apati1.tUtnt. w1�h Com .. 
; Laukcs. 

any s'• · • ·t· 1:. KälidB.sa's 8yil11wl1td1t�t1.lubt ; 
vara.'s 1 iva:i: it t ,  . •  

Kulasäkharanripa.ti's Mukmulu�;Lt,z,, ;. �ag��

nä.thapanditarä.ja's Sttdhtilahuri, Pru��tblut1
.
a: 

"rt with Ö�m., Amtitaltthurf, and Kanu�altthad , 
. 

bh hä.ka.vi's ltdjC1idnikrin.wpurC1 and 
Bam uma . • . dra.'e Kaliioilti.t0c1, 
AnyUlcti-m. 1 �l�ta,

.
lat(i ; Kehäm:n

d Suv1·i.tfotilaka ; 
Auch·itytt"icharaclwrchd, a; , 

- • 

dikehita.'s VuiJ·1igywudaka ; Ratna„ 

!p::;a 
Vak rU/,tipa'f'i,cltä�ikU. ; Ballka.rä.chä.rya:s 

V�hnupc1dtlcliki;lttntavltr1.1aii.astUt 1·a ; and Guma

nika�i'e Up,idt;§u.Sataha. 
I d t rofess to have stuclied carcfully every o no p 

k But as the KtlvyamiiM has 
one of these wor s. . .; to me durinc• my sum· 
bcen a; pleasant companw o 

b f . 
it arc accompanied by tbe best commentanes

_ 
ia 

wcre available ; and, in the c�se of works prmted 

withuut i·unning commentar1es, short fo?tno:tes 

lmve hccn atl<l.cJ by the etlitors for the cluc1d�t10n 

uf <lifticult or unusnal wor<ls or phrases. Bcs1dcs, 

in iutroductory notcs au attcmpt ha� bcen i.u
allc 

ttJ fix the time of cach writcr aml to g-1vc u. hst of 

}iis works. Each 11un1hcr consists of 9H octavo 

,a••es of closely hut clcarly vrintcd matter, aud 
�u�tains portions varying from 12 to 2.J .. pagcs of 

m•Jrc Pxt�·psi\'1! works, w hile the rest uf t�1e n�uuhcr 
i:; LUaile ;1p ·by short1!t' work�. 11he pagmatwn ,,f 
tlii: . .:,e slwl'l1!1," work� i:; c:1J11tinu�m�. lJut thc pagc!:> 

uf ·�\'HY lar�cr w•Hk are m
.
11ulJt!l'Cll Se}'aratd

.
y. 

ti:•i that each work, whcu füushe<l, may J,c homu.l 
up J,y it::;clf. 'fhe i.unm1.ll subscriptiun is cxcccU· 

h l'd y I ha.ve ce1·tainly rcad through y u1 
mer- o i 

a. 
, 

t' of thc numbcra undcr notice, 
the grcatcr por ion . d. 
and I fed no hcsitation in saymg, that tl;e e

l 
ito1� 

havc wrfonueU thcir ta8k in a vc1·y scho ar y an 

su.tisf�tctory wu.uncr. 'l'herc arc somc p.u;s.1µ;e�, 
. 1 ·1 . th ' comwentary on U.rnlr.lt.1 s 

particu <ll Y in 
� . tl . from t1ie mt<·r·

Kdoytila1:ik<1rct, wlnch, to 
to
JUl

�c 
' l  CL'Il lllll'SurnlL'l'• 

t' >pcar to UlC iavc ' 
punctua 1011, ll[ 

. ( ·l . 8 MCcl/Hit•u·ud1·ti on
stoo<l, und rc:.uhngs suc l

. 
a . . ' Jol tcd 

a�rcH 2 anU �)), wluch, I IJchcvc, ,nc uot su1 l 
p 

o l l , t MSS. ; hut, un thc whole, I mn,.,L coll· 
by t lC >C\i 

1 l'S ttHl tlH' publi:-;lu r 011 
gratulatc ],oth the CL itu 

1 
•

, ·tl aml l \\l:-;h tl1L'll' 
wli.Lt tl1cy hu.vc aln:ally a< th;�l.! ' 
uu<lertaking cvcry t:incccs:;;. 

F. KII:?.LHOnN. ,-'/// 
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'fhe 81DDHANTA·KAUllUDf of IlHAT'fOJIDIKSHITA, e<lit
eU by KA::UKATK PANDUltANG PARABA. Bombay, 
Nirf'.la.ya..;Ugar Prest1, Ba.1.:c 1807. 8vo., pp. 2, 467, 
1111 a.ud öl. 

'rhe longcr 1 a,m tcaching Sanskfit in a Germa.n 
Univcrsity, the morc uftcn ha.ve I occasion to 
ohgcrvc, that the difliCJulty of procuring tho 
neccssary hooke a.n<l t.hc cnormons priccs chargcd 
for thcm aro not thc l�a.st a.mong the obtitaclcs in 
thc wtLy of a more gcneral and more extended 
study of Sanskrit in this oountl"y. lt 80 happens, 
tbat I intend to lccture on tbe ,I,aghu.kaumudt. 
Unless I myself takc care to provide a sufficient 
number of copies bcforehand, I shall probably be 
told by my 8tqdents tbat only a single oopy of tbo 
work is for 8ale at Lcipzic, and that thc price of 
that one copy is 20 shillings. My pupils at Poona 
would have procured a hundrcd cop�cs at a da.y's 
notice, and would have pa.id 8 annas. I am grate. 
fnl, then, for evcry cffort made in India., bc it hy 
the Govcrnment or by private publisherd, wl1ich 
1no.y tcnd to !essen thc diflicultics we havc tu 
eontend with, a.nd I glad ly bring to the noticc of 
the puhlic thi.; neat cdition of thc Siddhi>.nta· 
Kaumudi, för which we arc indcbtcd to the 
proprid11r of the Niri.mya.s:lga.r Press, a.nd which 
Europ•:an stmlents, if thcy Het about it in thc right 
wa.y, sh1>uld lJc ahl� to purchase for 4 shillings, 
whilc hithcrto they h:.vc had to pay eight timcs 
119 much for thc Ualcutta cdition. 

And its low pricc is not tlm only thing to 
i·ccornmcncl thitJ ncw llornhay edition. Ha.ving ht�f·n 
got up a.ftcr thc fashion of ".Europcan hohks, a.wl 
being in onc vulume, thc cdition i� 1nuch ruure 

ha.ndy than pr(�viomt et.litionH. And ali thc <:llitor 
has nuruhered the 81\tra'i c1>11'iecut.ivdy, besi(h::i 
giving their pluccH in the Ash?1tdhy1i,yt, and ha!i 
also n.ddcd an u.lphu.betical inilux of thc SO:tra�, 
Ahowing whct·c thc rulcs oeeur lmtl1 jn thc 

Hiddlu1.1ita-J(auuiu.d1. and in the Äi;ht-dAhyJ.y1, tlic 
studcnt is l:Ht.vctl thc troul,lo of p1•ep:Lriug an ind1!l. 
of thc kiml, which jn<lecd i!i intli'i}_>(:n•mhlc, fur 
himsdf. 'fhc U8C of tlH.! hook ha..'i been fnrtlu�r 
fad1it.J.tcd hy 'aP111;llf]ing-, for thc sakc hf 1"t'iHly 
rcfcrence, thcil' }Jl'op•�r nurnh<!l'K to any rul+•s 
which lmve hecn qur >tcd hy BlmHiJjitlikshita in 
bis commcntary. Somu crrors or mh:prinh of 
formcr cditions ha.ve no tlouht lJ�eu rt.•Jwa.ü·<l in 
thc l'rcscnt onc. As in tJw Calcuttu. c4liti1m, tl1e 
i·ulo 1091 is wrongly madc an oplio1irtl rult�. 
Simi1arly, undcr 2,)70 wc are rcle1•re4l to P. IL .i, 
51, and under:!GOl to P. Vl. l,:ll, while re;illy tl1•• 
fi'"t rulc is in thc Ä•ht,iJ.hycty·i VI. 1. :ll, au<! tlw 
second II. 4, 51. Undcr 27tiJ we havc ttch1lm.i. for · 

dch.lmi, as in the Bcn�rcs a.nd Ca.lcutta. .cditions. 
But many miitakes of thc other Cllitiou:-1 ocrtainly 
havc becn oorrccted, aud 1 thercfure fot.:l no hcsi. 
tu.tion in sa.ying, that thc wvrk unt.lc1· uoticc i.., thu 
best ctlition of th� SiddhJ.11.lu-Ka1w1ttuli hithl·rto 
publishcd. 

Beaidcs thc text of the Sitldhri.n.ta-K{urni.udi antl 
the indes. alreaUy weutio11ctl, tlic �<litor htl':.i given 
us in the sha.pc of Pari�i1Jh�1t.'l thc original tt_•xt of 

Pil.uini's A11h?J.dhyJyt, thc Ga1,lap1i�hu· arrang-cJ in 
the ordol' of the �Qtl'iL-; anU Vthttikas in whid1 the 
Ga.i;ta.s arc rcfcrrct.l to, thc 1Jh1Uttpil!hti, Li:1yd1rn
lld11ana, a.ntl thc so-ca.Hell l.tigvCJa. rccladiun of 
the Pa�-intya-i! ik.hd. Of thcsc, the two last 
lJl.ight well have bccnomitted; the more so beea.rnw 
the tuxt herc printed unJ.ouhtcdly conta.in::s numc· 
ro118 mista�es. '!'hc text of thc Ä•ht,idhydyi 
also, which gencra.lly follows thc priut<!ll c<litiou�, 
might by a comparison of guocl .liS8. havc been 
iwproved on 111orc oftcn •till tlmu has aetimlly 
hcen thc casc. On thc two othcr Paritiiish?as, 
which no doulJt a1·c iudiipensable, I sn.:;penJ rny 

judgruent, hccause I h;nc not at hanU Uie MS.':i. 
which a.lmie wo ulU ena.l1lc wc tu tcs� thc \·alue of 
the texts herc printcd. 

In conclq.8iou, I lJla.y wcll sa.y that. tlds lll'W 
Bomb�y cdition in evcry way isa. dcoided imprm'l'· 
n1ent on 11rcvioufi c�"'; ious, anJ tlrn.t it will lJo 
g1·atefully receivcd Ly tlte swa.11 nuiulJcr of Euro„ 
pcan scl1ola.rl'i who ta.kC' an intcrest iu the natioua.l 
gra1nrnar of India.. 

F. Kn:LIIOR>(. 
GütE"lyen. 
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BOOK NOTICES. 

THB TARJU.-KAUKUDJ of LAUGAKSHI BHABB:AKA, edited 
with variouR roa.dings, notes critica.l and oxpla.na
tory, and an introduction, by :MANIUL NABHUJUlAI 

Dv1VBD1, B.A. Bombay Govornment Contru.l lfoo_k 
Dopbt ; IBSG. Bvo. PI" 18 imd 10. [ßombay SIUlilkrtt 
Scrics, No. XXXIl.j. 

Europcan scholars, dcsirou8 o.f acquiring an 
elementary knowledge of the Nyilya-system of 
philosophy, which indced is in<lispensahlc for aJl 
who engagc in thc study of Sanskrit, hitherto 
have had to resort to the Tarkasariiyraha a.nd its 
often inaccurate Englieh translation. For the 
understanding of the original texts, thcy have,. 
from thc Dictionaric8, not becn able to get any 
real hclp whatcver; for, in thcm, cven the 
ordinary terms of tl1c .N ylya arc cither not given 
at all, or are cxpla.ined in a vaguc :md slovenly 
nia.nucr, a.pt to mislcru:l ra.thcr than to iustruct 
thc Leginnl'l'. This cditiou of thc Tarka-Kn.u
n1udi, thcrcforc, in my opinion, supplics a. lung
idt an<l. urg-cnt want; 1.md I may well congr<itu
Jate tlw Supcrintendents. of the Bombay Sanskrit 
Scries, not only on thc choice of this pa.rticular 
te.s:t, but. cven more on having fonnd a.n editor so 
ewinently qualified to explain that t.cxt, as l\1r. 
Dvivtidi has proved hiwselftol>�. llr. DvivCdino 
doubt has had thc advantage of studying Nyaya 
undcr Bhimachil.rya in the Elphinstone üollege ; 
and he himself gra�fully acKnowleJges what he 
owes to that lenrned Naiyayika. But even with 
sueh assistance his task ha.s bccn by no mcans 
an easy onc. And the l'Usn1t of bis laLours i:;; a.ll 
timt could havc beeu tlesircd. His full and yet 
very (·onciMe notcs show that he lrns thorou;;hly 
ma.Htf!l'cd his subjcct, antl that hc is a.ble tu 

explain it to uthers. He has shirkl'tl no difticulty 
liii11:-;clf i a.utl, judging from my own stnily vf' thc 
Lucik, he has sucec•�Jctl in solving the tlitliculties, 
"'l1idi thc stud1:11t i;'> likdy to cncount1.!r in his 
�ttcwpt to IHastcr thc 'iomewha.t unfamiliar con· 
t.o..:nts of the 7.'u.rka-Ka·w111"udi. ßy furnishing 

similar text book8 for �ther Sö.8tras, the Bombay 
Dcpartment of Public Instruction will ccrtainly 
ca.rn thc gratitudc of all who a.re intereated in thc 
progress of Sanskrit scholarship. 

F. KIELBORN. 
Güttingen. 
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BOOK-NOTICES, 

TRB BAY .• UU·PAN.CHANG 701' THE SAJU. YliB 1811. 
Edited by Vxu.n RAGHiDNATH LELB. JANABDAN 
BALAJ\ Monu, and Sa..&.NKA..R liALKRISHNA D1x:sa1•.r. Printed- by Hari Narayau Lima.ye ; the 
Saty.södha.ka Pr08• ; Ratdgiri.1 . 

During the last few yeL :s the editors of the 
St.yana-Pa.11.cht.ilga ha.ve attempted a. reform of 
the Hindu calenda.r, the nature of which may be 
readily explained, without ent.ering too much upon 
111inute details or abstnise calculations. 

The Hindu luni-sola.r ca.lendar is to a great 
erlent ba.sed on the solar calendar. When we 
wish to construct an almanac for a lu.ni�solar year, 
we must first ascerta.in the dm·a.tion of the corres
ponding solar year, a.nd of the several solar 
months of tha.t yea.r ; beca.use the extent of the 
!uni-solar year is regulated by that' of the solar 
year, a.nd beca.use the (lunar) months of the f01:mer 
receive their na.mes, a.ccording to certa.in fixed 
rules, from the (solar) months of the latter. A 
solar Y"Rr begins when the sun entere the fir!!t 
sign, :Mesha ( or Aries), of the fu:ed solar ecliptic ; 
a.nd so a. solar montb begins whenever the sun . 
entera a.ny one of the twelve signs of the fixed 
ecliptic. Given the epooh from wbich we ha.ve to 
sta.rt, the times of the entrance or Bamkränti of 
the llilll into the several signs may be easily cal
culated from certa.in data which fumish, in da.ys 
a.nd pa.rts of days, the exact length of the solar 
yea.r, as weil as that of every month of tha.t 
yea.r. Here, it is only necessa.ry to draw particular 
attention to the fact that the solar yea.r spoken 
of, on which the luni-solar calendar has been 
hitherto based, is the sideraal year ( i. e. that 
space of time doring whioh the sun, departing 
from & star, returnsto the same), whicb, according 
to the Burya-Biddhdnta, contains aboµt 365 days, 
6 h. 12·6 m. 

If we were to calculate the Saml:rdntis a.nd the 
phases of the moon for the expi.red Sa.ka. yea.r 181 1 ,  
the result woµld be as in T.able 1 ,  on the opposite 
page 257. 

From that Ta.hie it will appee.r tha.t, by the 
rule 11oCCOrding to w hich a. lunar month receive1 
the name of that solar month in iwbich occurs the 
new�moon at the .commencement of the bright 
fonnight of the lunar month, the lunar months 
of the expired Saka year 1811, lasted -

the amdnta Chaitra., from the Ist April to the 
30th April, 1889 ; 

the brigbt fortnight of tbe ptlrnimdnta Cbaitra, 
from the Ist April to ·tbe 15th April, 1889 ; 

t The Paiichaft.g for the &.ka year 1812 is published at 
the Khandesh Chitragupta. Prees ; Dhulia.. 
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TABLE L 
The Llllli-sole.r Calenda.r ba11ed on the 8ideral Y ea.r. 

lilaka 1811 expired. A.D. 1889. Bake. 1811 expired. 
Sa.mkrAntis of the Sidereal Y ee.r. Solar Months. Phases of the Moon. 

• 31 March. 
Mesha (Vishuva), on 

Vrisha, 

11 April, 18 h. 52·5 m.2 l r Vaisakha. 
o 15 April. 

e 30 April. 
12 May, 17 h. 5·4 m. f ,,...., ... o 15 May. 

• 29 Ma.y. 
Mithuna., 13 June, 2 h. 46·1 m. J l o 13 June. J AshAfjha. e 28 June. 

14 July, 17 h. 25·4 m. 
0 12 July. 

l � SrAva�a. 
• 27 July. 

o 11 August. 
Simha, 15 A.ugust, 4 h. 42•2 m. J l 

1 e 26 August. r BhAdrapada. 
o 9 September. 

Kanyi, 15 Sept., 5 h. 34·2 m. J 1 r A.svina.. 
• 25 September. 

o 9 October. 
Tulä (Vishuva.), 15 October, 16h. 3l·lin. i 

e 24 October. 
} KArttika.. 

o 7 November. 1 
Vriilchika, 14 Nov., 14 h. 9·8 m. J 1 r MA.rg..Sire.s. 

e 23 November. 

o 7 December. 
Dhanul!-, 

JC&kara., or Utta.rt.ya.�a, 

14December, 2 h. 19•5 m. � 
e 22 December. 

A.D. 1890. J Pausha. 0 6 Ja.nuary. 
12 Ja.nuary, 10 h. 40·8 m. 

) • 20 J a.nuary. 1 � MAgha. 
o 5 February. 1 

Kumbha, lOFebruary,21h. 35·1 m. J �PhA!guna. 
• 19 Februsry. 

o 6 March. 
Mina, 12 March, 16 h. 51i-7 m. J l • 20 March. t Chaitra. 

o 5 April. 
M�sha (13. 1812), 12 April, 1 h. 5·2 m. J 

J i. e. 18 h. 52'5 m. a.fter mean stmri.se at Ujjain; and so below. 
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the amdnta V aiSAkha, from the let May to the 
29th May, 1889 ; 

the prlr�imdnta Vaia&kha, from the 16th April 
to the 15th May, 18811 ; 

the amdnta Jyaish�ha, from the 30th May to 
the 28th J une, 1889; 

tbe pll„�imdnta Jyaish�ha, from the 16th May 
to the 13th J une, 1889 ; and so oll. 

Alld the same result wonld be obtained from the 
rule by which both the amdnta and the pflr�i
mdnta mollths receive their names from the nak
ahat.-a, in which the mooll happens to be whell 
full. For, Oll the 15th April, 1889, the mooll was 
full in Chitr&, 011 the 15th May in ViSAkhA, Oll the 
13th June in Jyesh�ho\, oll the 12th Jnly in the 
group AahA<jhA ; and 80 Oll. The whole lunsr year 
Saka 1811, expired, wonld, of co11l'8e, last from 
the let April, 1889, to the 20th March, 1890. 

Among the twelve 8am1'1'411til, by which thia 
lunar year ie practica.lly regnlated, the Meeha- and 
Tnli\-eamkrAntie are dietinguiehed from th� rest 
by being ca.lled Viehuva-oamkri\ntie ; and the 
Karka�a- and Makara-eamkri\li.tie are also ca.lled 
Dakehll;iAyana- and Uttari\y""1&-B&Iilkri\nti, res
pectively. Viahuva ie defined as the time whell 
day a.nd night are of equa.l length ; a.nd, accord
ingly, the Mesha.-oamkri\llti and the Tu!A-oam
kri\nti, eince they are ca.lled Viehuva-oamkri\lltie, 
ehould be expected to coincide - tbP. Olle with the 
. vernal, a.nd the other with the autumnal equinox. 
Similarly, dakahi�&.yana being characterieed as 
the time during which the daye become shorter 
and the llights longer, and uttarctya�a as the time 
during which the reveree ie the case, the Karka�a
and Makara-eamkri\ntie, if they are to be rea.Jly 
Dakshil;läya.na- and Uttari\yari.a-eamkri.ntie, should · 

clearly take place - the former on the iollgest, 
and the latter Oll the shortest day of the year. 
But if we tw-n to our scheme of the Saka 
year 1811, we find that, by the ordinary Hindu 
calendar, the Mhha-samkri.llti of that year took 
place on the llth April, twenty-two days after 
the vemal equinox, and the Tul&-sarnkri\llti Oll the 
15th October, twenty-three days alter the autum
nal equinox ; and that, in like manner, the Kar
ka�a- and Makara-aamkrAntie took place from 
twenty-two to t'venty-three days after the longest 
and shortest days of the year respectively. Alld 
if, on the same p1inciples, we were to construct 
a calendar for the &.ka year 2311, we shonld 

' I find tbat in &ab 444 the Mhba-earhkrAnti of tbe 

lidereaJ year, ca.lcul&t'ed by tbe rules of tb� S(lrya..Bi
ddhdn!a, took place on tbel9tb .March, A.D. 51!!, l b. 35·6 
m. after mean 1unriae ; and that of tlae tropical yea.r, 
ca.lenlated according to Enropesn methoda, on the 8&me 
d&y, 3 h. 43 m. aft.er mean sunrise. For &.b 450 espired, 
the dates for both would be the lStb lilarcb, A. D. 628, 

find that, five hundred years hence, the Sam
kräntis mentiolled wonld be later tha.n they wonld 
be expected to be, by a whole mollth. 

The reason of thie ever-increasing diecrepancy 
ie thie, that the Hindu calendar, as we have aeell 
above, has.beell hitherto based Oll the sidereal year, 
while the retum of the eeasons depends Oll the 
tropical year which, owing to the precession of 
the equinoxes, ie about 22 minutes shorter than 
the siderea.l year. According to some Hindu 
a.etronomers, the commencement of the aidereal 
year coincided with that of the tropical year in 
Saka 444. • In subsequent years, the sidereal 
year wonld, owing to its great.er length, com
mellce later tha.n the tropica.l year, a.nd the time 
by which it thus commellces later, and by which 
the &mkr4ntil therefore fall lat.er tha.n we shonld 
expect them to take place, has llow increased to 
about 22 days. And by 80 much the ordinary 
ca.lendars at present make the eeasons commence 
later tha.n they commence in reality ; and the 
Batitlw4ntil put down in thOBe calendars are 
clearly llO longer what, according to the defini
nitions of ancient a.nd authoritative works, they 
should be. 

To put a.n end tothie U.congruous etateof things, 
the compilers of the Bäyana-Paiich<mg, ( i.e., as 
I wonld put it, " a ea.Jendar which takes into ac
count the precessioll of the equinoxes") have based 
their funi-solar calelldar on the tropical year . 
The change which they have thereby e:ll'ected will 
be made clear by Table II on the opposite page 
259, for which I have calculated the times of the 
B'Jmkrantia with the help of European Tables,• 
and in which I have again indicated the phases of 
the mooll, for reasons which will appear below. 

Here, thell, it will be seen that, in the llew 
ca.lelldar, the Mtlsha- a.nd TnlA-eamkri.lltis do 
coincide with the vernal and autumnal equinox�s, 
a.nd that the Karka� a- and .Makara-samkr&lltie 
fall really, as they shonld, Oll the longest and 
shortest days of the year. And if the same 
principle were followed in future ca.lelldars, thie 
would be always the case ; and, to mentioll a point 
which may oo of particular weigbt in Inwa, a 
Hindu who, in the performance of hie religious 
ceremonies, should allow himself to be guided by 
these ea.Jendars, woold at oll timee perform those 
ceremonies at the right se&e0n, and would not, as 
might otherwise often be the case, for instance, 

14 h. 51 "2 m. and 14 h. 52·6 m. after mean 1unrise, 

respecti•el;r. 
• .My resnlta will be fonnd to agree oo clooely witb the 

times put down for the SlllhkrilnU.o in the BAyana-Paiicb· 
l:D.g tbat the dilrerenoe in no cue amount. to more tban 
one mioute ; and I therefore Cl&llJ10t belp tbinking that 
the editon too hate here naed Kuropeao Tableo. 

- 1054 -

AUGUST, 1890.J BOOK-NOTICES. 259 

T.ABLE II. 
The Luni-eolar Calendar baaed Oll the Tropioal Year. 

Baka 1811 ezplred. 
Samkr&ntie of the Tropical Year. 

M6aha (Viahuva), Oll 

Vrisha, 

.Mithuns, 

Xarkata, or DakshiJ;lt.yana, 

Simha, 

Tult. (Viahuva), „ 

V!'ischika, 

Dhanuh, 

Makara, or UttarAyar;ta, 

Kumbha, 

Mlna, 

M&.ha (S. 1812) 

.A.D. 1889. Baka 1811 explred . 
Solar Mollths. Phases of the Moon. 

e 1 M;<rch. 

20 March, 8 h. 64•6 m. l 
� V a.iB&kha. 

J 1 19 April, 20 h. 50 m. r J yaieh�ha. 

„ •. ,. „ „  ... � 

} ........ 21 June, 5 h. 12'6 m. 
1 } Sri\va.na. 

J . 1 22 Jnly, 16 h. 7•1 m. t BhAdrapada. 

22 August, 22 h. 46·1 m. i 
r !.svma. 

22 Sept., 19 h. 39·9 m. ) l KArttika. 
1 

23 October, 4 h. 10·5 m.1J 
MArgafüas. 

1 
22 Nov., 1 h. J · l  m. J 1 Pausha. 

1 
21 Dec., l;J h. 54·6 m. � 

1 } MAgha. A.D. 1890. I 
20 January, 0 h. 30·6 m. � 

� PhtJgnna. 1 
18 Febmary, 15 h. l·S m. -{ 

� Chaitra. 
1 

20 March, H h . .J.4•5 m. J 
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o 17 March. 

e 81 March. 

o 15 April. 

• 30 .April. 

o 15 May. 

e 29 May. 

o 13 June. 

e 28 June. 

0 12 Jnly. 

e 27 July. 

o 11 August. 

e 26 August. 

o 9 September. 

e 25 September. 

o 9 October. 

• 24 October. 

o 7 November. 

e 23 November. 

o 7 Deoember. 

e 22 December. 

o 6 January. 

• 20Jan. 22h.4.3m.

0 5 February. 

e 19 February. 

o 6 March. 
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do during the uttardya'l}a what his sacred books 
require him to do during the dakshi'l}dyana, or 
vice versa. 

The change thus fuaugurated by the compilers 
of the Sdyana-Paiichdiog, appears then indeed to 
be an important reform of the calenda.-, similar 
to that reform of the European calendar which 
was first introduced about 300 years ago. But 
the editors will no doubt have to agitate for their 
idea steadily and patiently ; and if their endea
Tours should not at once meet with any very 
general support, they must remember that a 
reform which not even now, after more than 300 
years, has been introduced in every country of 
Europe, is not likely to be generally adopted in 
India in the space of two or three, or even twenty 
or thirty years. 

Highly as I esteem the work of the editors 
of the Sdyana.Paiichdiog so far, I cannot help 
thinking that in their treatment of the lunar year 
there is one point which perhaps will hardly meet 
with approval. 1 allude to the fact that the 
editors have applied to the ptlr'l}imdnta months'i 
the rule M�shddi-stM •avitari, which, so far as I 
can see, without offering any advantages may cause 
m uch practical inconvenience "!ld confusion, and 
which I cannot find to have ever been observed in 
practice, from any of the numerous da\es which 
1 have examined. 

From Table 2 it is clear th11t, by the ordinary 
rule which hitherto has been generally followed, 
the lunar months of Saka 1811 expired, when 
based on the tropical year, would stand as 
follows:-

Amanta scheme. 
Chaitra, from the 2nd March to the 3lst March 

1889 ; 
. • 

VaiSäkha, fro111 the Ist April to the 30th April, 
1889 ; 

Jyaish�ha. from the Ist May to the 29th May, 
1889 ; and so on. 

Pdr:\limAnta scheme. 
Chaitra, bright fortnight, from the 2nd March 

to the 17th M�rch, 1889 ; 
V ai8Akha, from the 18th March to the 15th 

April, 1S89 ; 
Jyaish�ha, from the 16th April to the 15th 

May, 1S89 ; and so on. 
Here t!>e severa.1 bright fortnights would belong 

to the same months nnder both the am<fnta and 
the Jrllrt:iimdnta schemes, while the dark fortnight 
of a month would follow the hright fo11;night of 
the same month in the amdnta scheme, and pre
cede it in the ptlr'l}imdnta scheme. The h1nar 

year would begin on the 2nd March, 1889, which 
would be the ht of the bnght· half of Chaitra 
according to both the amdnta and the pUr'l}imdnta 
schemes. All this would agree with the practice 
which has beeil followed ill ll!dilt for a long time, 
and which renders it easy to tnrn a date of the 
amdnta calendar into one of the pdr'l}imdnta 
calenda:r, or t"ice verad. 

But the editors of the 8dyana-Panchd;1g name 
the months by a rule which says that the lunar 
month, amdnta or pdr�imdnta, which ends while 
the sun is in Mösha, is called Chaitra, while the 
sun is in V risha, V aiükha., and so on ; and in 
their calendar they aocordingly give the several 
months thus :-

Ama,nta sc!ieme. 
Chaitra, from the 2nd March to the 3lst March, 

1889; 
V aiBAkha, from tlie Ist April to the 30th April, 

1889; 
. 

Jyaisb�ha, from the Ist May to •he 29•h May, 
1889 ; and so on. 

Purnim�nta scheme. 
C:haitra, from the 18tji March to the 15th Ap • •  

1889 ; 
Vaisä.)fha, frQm the 16th April to the 15th May, 

188P ; 
Jyaish�ha., from the l6�h May to the 13th June, 

1889 ; and SO Oll. 
Here, then, it is the dark fortnight which is 

common to the amdnta and pdrlJimdnta month 
of the same name ; and this, thongh contrary to 
the practice hitherto followed, might be pnt up 
with, if only we could say generally that in the 
new palen!lar a dark fortnjght wiU alt11ays belong 
to the same calendar month, under both the 
amdnta andp(wt:iimdnta schemes. But this is by 
no means possible. For, when on the same prin
ciple, we construct a calendflol' for the Saka year 
1810 expired, we find that during the first live 
months of that year it is the bright forinight that 
is common to the amdnta and pUr'l}imdnta months 
of the 118.l!le name ; and, in fact, we find that by 
the rule M�shddi-stM savitari the Saka year 1810 
by the pdr'l}imanta scheme contains one m0nth 
more than by the ainlf.nta scheme, just ae we find 
that by the newly introdnced principle the year 
1811 commences Oll different days according a8 
we follow one or the other scheme of the lunar 
fortnights. In theory all this may be unobjec
tionable, but it certainly carries with it great 
practical inconvenience, a.nd may thus tend to 
retard the general adoption 9f the Sdyana-Pai'J
choog, to which 1 would wish every success. 

Göttingen. F • .. KIELHoRN. 
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PRAKRIT AND SANSKRIT lNSCRIPTIONS OF KATTYWAR, ETC. 

Published by order of H.H. the Maharäja of Bhävnagar. 

This is a collection of fifty-four inscriptions from Kathiävä<J. 

and neighbouring parts of India, with English translations 

and forty-one plates. lt is published by the Bhavnagar 

Archmological Department, under the auspices of His

Hi()'hness the late Mahäräja of Bhävnagar, whose liberality 
0 

deserves, indeed, most cordial acknowledgment.1

Some of these inscriptions are of very great interest, and

have played an important part in the history of Indian

epigraphy, and more than half of them have been published 

at least once before. Although the new editors 2 must have

been well aware of this fact, they, I regret to say, have

neglected to take full advantage of it ; and the result 

is that the texts and translations of the more important

and difficult inscriptions here offered to the public fall far 

short of the standard of scholarship that had already been 

attained by previous workers in · the same field. Of the

smaller number of inscriptions which are now published

here for the first time, a few bring to light historical details 

of some value. But as the editors themselves confess that

some of this fresh material has been taken from " written

copies," not from the originals or impressions, it is indis

pensable to have it re-edited critically before it can be

utilized with confi.dence. Of the plates which accompany

the texts some are fair, while others cannot for a moment

be compared with the previously published plates of the

same inscriptions. 
Instead of entering upon a detailed criticism of individual 

texts, for which I should have ample material, I propose 

to give here a short summary of the contents of the whole

collection, in order to show, what the editors have failed 
to do, where and by whom some of these inscriptions have

1 In this I quite agree with Prof. Petersou, who has written an introductory 
note on the earlier inscriptions of this collection. 

2 Their names are not given in the hook. 
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last been edited before, and to indicate briefly the nature 
of those records 1 which are now brought to public notice 
for the first time. In doing so I shall follow the order 
and divisions adopted by the editors themselves. 

Maurya Dynasty, pp. 1-16.-The Girnär rock edicts of 
Asoka, with a Sanskrit version by Pai;t9-it Gattuläläji, and 
with photolithographs. Last edited by Prof. Bühler, with 
excellent photolithographs from estampages by Dr. Burgess, 
in Ep. Ind., vol. ii, pp. 448 ff. 

K�atrapa (here still called ' Säh ') Dynasty, pp. 17-23.
Five inscriptions, all with photolithographs-

1 .  • Fragments of 4 lines of an inscription of the time 
of the K�atrapa Svämi-Rudrasimha (?), found at Junägaq.h. 

2. J unägaq.h rock inscription of tbe time of tbe .Mahä
k�atrapa Rudradäman. Last edited from Dr. Bhau Däji's 
version (revised by Prof. Eggeling) in A.rchmol. Surv. of 
W. India, vol. ii, p. 128, with a plate, and by Dr. 
Bhagvanläl Indraji and Prof. Bühler in Ind. A.nt., vol. vii, 
p. 259.

3. Gui;tijä inscription of the time of the K�atrapa Svämi
Rudra�iritha (whose name has been omitted in the trans· 
lation). Edited by Prof. Bühler in Ind. A.nt., vol. x, 
p. 157.

4. Jasdan (Ga9-ha) inscription of the time of the Mahä
k�atrapa Svämi-Rudrasena. Last edited by Dr. Hoernle 
in Ind. A.nt„ vol. xii, p. 32. 

5.• Mulaväsara (now Dvärkä) fragmentary inscription 
(4 lines) of the time of the Mahäk�atrapa Svämi
Rudrasena, of the year 232 (?). 

Gupta .Dynasty, pp. 24-29.-Junägaq.h rock inscription 
of Skandagupta, with a plate. Last edited, with a photo
lithograph, by Dr. Fleet in Gupta Inscr., p. 58. 

1 These are marked with an asterism. 
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Valabhi Dynasty, pp. 30-66.-Seven inscriptions, all with 
photolithographs-

1. • Fragment of a stone inscription from Bänko9-i (now 
in the Bhävnagar Museum), 20 syllables, with the name 
Guhasma. 

2. Jhar plates of Dharasena II, of the year 252. A full
summary of the contents was given by Dr. Fleet in Ind. 
Ant., vol. xv, p. 187. 

3.• Katapur (now Bhävnagar Museum) plates of Dhara
sena II, of the year 252.1 

4. Botäd (now Bhävnagar Museum) plates of Dhruvasena
II Bälädit1;a, of the year 310.2 Edited, with plates, by 
Prof. Bühler in Ind. Ant. ,  vol. vi, p. 13.

5. Lui;tsaq.i (now Bhävnagar Museum) plates of Siläditya 
III, of the year 352. Edited by Prof. Bühler in Ind. Ant., 
vol. xi, p. 306 (where two lines of the second plate bave 
been omitted). , 

6. Devali (now Bhävnagar Museum) plates 3 of Siläditya 
IV, of the year 375. Edited, with plates, by Mr. V. G. 
Ozhä in Wiener Zeitschrift, vol. i, p. 253. 

7 . .A. single first plate, found at Gopnäth, giving the
genealogy as far as Dharasena IIL Edited by Dr. Hultzsch 
in Ind. A.nt„ vol. xii, p. 148. 

Guhila (here called Sürya) Dynasty oj Meu:äcf, pp. 67-157. 
Fifteen inscriptions-

1 .  Udaypur inscription (6 long lines, apparently well
preserved) of A.llafa, the father of Naravähana, dated in 
Vikrama-samvat 1008 and 1010, with a useless photo
lithograph .  Known to me from Präcina!ekhamälä, vol. ii, 
p. 24, where it is taken from an earlier publication of the

1 The exact dare, sam 252 Vaisäkha-ba 15 (not, as given here, Vai8äkha
hahu 6), corresponds perhaps to tbe lOth April, A.D. 571,  when there was 
a solar eclipse which was not visible in India. In the first line of this in
scription the plate has sapatna (not sampanna, as given in the text), which is 
imrrtant : see Dr. Hultzsch in Ep. Ind„ vol. iii, p. 319.

The date of this inscription perhaps corresponds to the 24th August, 
A.D. 629, when also there was a solar eclipse which was not visible in India. 

3 The pbotolithograph of the :first plate, now published, is a reverse. 

l.R.A.B. 1896.
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Bhävnagar Archreol. Department, which I have been unable 
to secure. 

2.* Udaypur inscription (fragments of 18 lines) of Nara
vähana, the son of Allata (not, as stated by the editors, of 
Bappa Gohila), dated in Vikrama-samvat 1028.1 

3.• U daypur fragrnentary inscription ,(6 lines), containing
the names of (N aravähana's successor) Saktikumära 2 and bis
son Sucivarman ; with a photolithograph. 

4. Chitor inscription of the Guhilas from Bappa to Nara
varman,8 dated in Vikrama-samvat 1331 (not, as stated by 
the editors, 1 :J:rn) ; taken from ' a  written copy.' The 
contents have been given by myself, from a rubbing, in 
Ind . .Ant„ vol. xxii, p. 80. 

5 .  Mount Äbü inscription of Samarasimha, of Vikrama
samvat 1342, with a photolithograph. Last edited by 
myself in Ind . .Ant„ vol. xvi, p. 345. 

6. Chitorgaqh inscription of Mokala, dated in Vikrama
sam vat 1485,4 again given from ' a  written copy.' Edited 
by myself in Ep. Ind., vol. ii, p. 408. 

7.• Nägadä Jaina inscription (8 lines) of the reign 
of Mokala's son KumbhakarlJa, with a date in Vikrama
samvat 1494, corresponding to Thursday, the 6th February, 
A.D. 14::18. 

8. Sädaq'i Jaina inscription ( 47 lines) of the reign of 
Kumbhakal'1}a, with a list of the Guhila chiefs of Mewä4 
from Bappa to Kumbbakafl}.a, dated Vikrama-samvat 1496. 
Known from Präcinalekftamälä, vol. ii, p. 28. 

9 .• Udaypur inscription of the reign of KumbhakarIJ.a's 
son Räjamalla, with a date in Vikrama-samvat 1545, cor
responding to Thursday, the 12th March, A.D. 1489 ; again 

l The dates of the inscriptions 1 and 2 are the earliest known dates for the 
!ist of Guhila chiefs given in Ind. Ant„ vol. xvi, p. 346. 

• The name of this chief also occurs in a fragmentary inscription at Ar, near 
Udaypur, published with a photolithograph by Prof. Bendall in his Journey, 
p. •

8�·
n the translation the prince Simha has received here the name Agllasimk�, 

which is deduced from the words of the text babllüva tasmäd atka Si;nka-näma. 
Mallata in the text is Ma1ntafa, and in the translation Mn7Jttafa. . 

' The date giveu here is sainvat 1485 läke 1350 var1e Mägka.;ukla 3, while 
in reality the original has sainvat 1485 var1e Mägkasudi 3 Guru-di11e. 
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from ' a  written copy.' The writer especially eulogizes the 
chiefs from Arisimha to Räjamalla ; at the end he repeats 
part of tbe contents in the vernacular. 

10. Satruiijaya inscription on the seventh restoration of 
the temple of Pu:Q.qarika, dated Vikrama-samvat 1 587 ; 
mentions Kumbbaräja, bis son Räjamalla, bis son Sanigrä
masiinha, and (bis son) Ratnasitnha. Edited by Prof. Bühler 
in Ep. Ind„ vol. ii, p. 42. 

1 1.* Närailai Jaina stone - pillar inscription (56 short 
lines) of the time of KumbbakarIJ.a's son Räyamalla, aud 
(bis son) the Mahäkumära Prthvirä,fa, with a date in 
Vikrama-samvat 1597 ; 1 mentions Yasobhadrasüri with tbe 
date ' sam 964.' 

12.* Sädaqi inscription (22 sbort lines) of the time of 
tbe MabäräI).ä .Amarasimlwji, witb a date in Vikrama
samvat 1654 and Saka-samvat 1520, corresponding to 
Thursday, tbe 13th April, A.D. 1598 ; records the construc
tion of a tank. 

13• and 14.* Räjanagar-Känkaroli inscriptions, with dates 
in Vikrama-samvat 1 718, 1722, and 1732, containing the 
second and third sargas of Ra:Q.acchoqa's Rä,japrasasti-mal1ä
kävya. Some twenty-five such inscriptions are said to exist 
' on the N avachoki gliaut of the Rayasägara lake.' The 
specimens here given are of no historical value. 

15.• Udaypur inscription (29 lines), recording the con
struction of a Siva temple during the reign of Sanigr<lma
siniha, in Vikrama-samvat 1 770. 

Goltilä Dynasty (?), pp. 158-171.-Eleven inscriptions 2-

1.  Mangrol inscription of the reign of the Caulukya 
Kumärapäla, with a date in Vikrama-samvat 1202 and 

1 I very much doubt the correctness of this. At any rate, the given date is 
wrong for Vikrama-sathvat 1597, and Räyamalla's .rule must have ended long 
before that time. For the expired Käi ttikädi V1krama year 1557 the date 
(Friday, the 6th of the bright half of Vais'äkha, with the nak1atra Punarvasn) 
would correctly correspond to Friday, the 23rd April, A.D. 1501,  when the 6th 
titki of the bright half e11ded 16 h. 56 m„ and the 11ak,atra was Punanasu for 
7 h. 13 min. after mean sunrise. 

2 No. 1 clearly belongs to the Caulukya dyna�ty. No. 3 is a copy of the last 
leaf of a MS.  of Nrsimhiiral}ya Muni's ViPJubhakticandrodaya. 
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Simha-samvat 32, corresponding to :Monday, the 15th 
October, A.D. 1145 ; with a photolithograph. Records the 
foundation of a temple, etc„ by a subordinate chief of 
the Gühila :family. Published in List of Antiquarian 
Remains Bom. Pres. , p. 179.

2.• Gheläl).ä inscription (2 lines, damaged) ,  recording 
the gift of a seat, dated in Valabhi-samvat 911 ; with a 
photolithograph. 

4. Mahuvä inscription, with a date in Vikrama-samvat 
1500, corresponding to Thursday, the 2:3rd April, A.D. 1444 ; 
with a photolithograph. Records the construction of a tank 
by the Sre�thin Mokala, in the land of the Gohilla Säranga. 
Known from Präcinaleldwmä!ä, vol. ii, p. 26.

5-12•. Eight short inscriptions of no importance, dated 
between Vikrama-samvat 1674 and 1876, all except one 
in Gujaräti. 

Oaulukya (here called Solanki) Dynasty, pp. 172-233.
Fourteen inscriptions-

L" Kerägu stone pillar inscription (fragments o:f 1 i lines 
and 4 cornplete lines) of the reign o:f Kwnärapäla, with a
date in Vikrama-samvat 1209, corresponding to Saturday, 
the 24th January, A.D. 1 15:3 ; contains an order of tbe 
Mahärä.fa Alha1)adeva, forbidding the killing of animals on 
certain days of the month. 

2. Mount Äbü inscription of Vastupäla and Teja];ipäla,
composed by Somesvara, and dated 1 here in Vikrama-samvat 
1267 ; mentions the Caulukyas (o:f .J)holkä) Al''l)Ol'äja,
Lava'l)aprasäda, and Viradhavala, and gi ves a list of the 
Paramäras (of Candrävati) ending with Somasitiiha and his 
son Kr�lJ.aräia. Translated by H. H. Wilson in As. Re:1., 
vol. xvi, p. 302, and edited by Mr. Käthavate in his edition 
of Somesvara's Kirtikaumudi, Appendix A.

1 The date of this inscription has met with a most extraordinary fate. .Ac
cord.ing to the translation m the As. Res. it is ' Sunday, the 3rd of the hght 
fortniglit of Phälguna, in the year of Vikrama 1287 ' ; }fr. Käthava�e's text has 
• 1293 t1ar,e fri-S'rävaJJ.a badi 3 Ravau, ' while his translation gives ' the year 
1 287,' and his introduction ' 1297 Samvat ' ;  and now the present edition has 
' 1267 var,e Pl1älguna-vaai 10 Saumya-dine, Wednesday, the lOth of Falaguna 
Vad.i (dark half) of the year 1�67 of the Vikrama Satµvata.' 
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3.• Junäga9-h inscription l (fragments of 34 lines) of the 
reign o:f (?) Kumärapäla ; said to be dated ' Valabhi-samvat
850 srt-Sirnha-samvat öO var�e,' which cannot be right. 

4. Somnäthpattan (Veräval) inscription of the temple
priest Bhäva Brhaspati and the Caulukyas Jayasini.ha
Siddharäja and Kumärapäla, dated in Valabhi-samvat 850. 
Edited by Mr. V. G. Ozhä and Prof. Bühler in Wiener 
Zeitschrift, vol. iii, p. 7. 

5. Rädhanpur plates of Bhimadeva I, o:f Vikrama-samvat
1086 ; with photolithographs. Edited by Prof. Bühler in 
Ind. Ant., vol. vi, p. 193. 

6. Somnäthpattan inscription, being Sridhara's prasasti
of the Vasträkula family and of the Caulukyas from 
Mülaräja I to Bhimadeva II, with a date in Vikrama
samvat 1273, corresponding to Friday, the 22nd April, 
A.D. 1216. Edited by Prof. Bühler and Mr. V. G. Ozhä
in Ep. Ind., vol. ii, p. 439. 

7.• Bharäl).ä fragmentary inscription (9 lines) of the 
reign of Bltimadeva II, dated in Vikrama-samvat 12[7]5. 

8.• Ratnapur (in Märwäg) inscription ( 1 1  lines) o:f 
the reign of Kumarapala ; contains an order of Pünapä
k�adeva (?), forbidding (like No. 1) the killing o:f animals 
on certain days of the month. 

9.• KeräQ.u fragrnentary inscription (only a :few words), 
containing the name B!timadeva. 

IO.• Veräval inscription (45 lines, damaged) o:f the 
temple-priest Bhäva Brhaspati (above, No. 4) and his :family, 
and the Caulukyas from Siddharä,ja to Bhimadeva II. 

II.• Cambay inscription (19 lines, incomplete), eulogizing 
the Caulukyas (Vägheläs) A r'l)oraja, Lava'l)aprasäda, Vira
dhavala, and Visvaladeva. . 

12. Mount Äbü inscription of the time of Bhimadeva IIi 
of the Mahätn.a'l)<f,alesvara Soma.simha of Candrävati, and the 
Rät}aka Viradhavala (o:f .l;>holkä), dated in Vikrama-samvat 
1287, on a day corresponding to Sunday, the 3rd March, 

1 On ' a  hard black stone, measurin"' on its surface 20 ft. by 12 ft.' The size 
of this stone is beaten by that of the stone which contains the preceding in
scription, No. 2, ' 39 ft. by 31 ft.' 
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A.n. 1230. Edited by Mr. Käthavate in bis edition of 
Somesvara's Kirti'kaumudi, Appendix B. 

1 3. Veräval inscription of the reign of the Väghelä 
A1:funadeva, with a date corresponding to Sunday, the 
25th 1\Iay, A.H. 1264. Edited by Dr. Hultzsch in Ind. 
Ant„ vol. xi, p. 242. 

14.• Cambay Jaina inscription (2fl lines, some of them 
much damaged) of the time of the Väghelä Särangadev11,
dated in Vikrarna-sa:rhvat 1352 ; mentions Lül}.igadeva, 
Viradhavala, • . . .  Pratäparnalla, and Arjuna. 

F. KIELHORN. 
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THE INDIAN ÜALENDAR, with Tables :for the conversion of
Hindu and Muhammadan into A.D. dates, and vice versa.
By R. SEWELL and S. B. DIKSHIT. With Tables o:f 
eclipses visible in India, by Dr. R. SCHRAM. (London : 
Swan Sonnenschein and Co„ Limited, 1896.) 

Although during the last ten years several excellent 
essays have been published on the subject,1 the verification 
of Hindu dates is often still considered a task of great 
intricacy, to be approached only by people who possess an 
intimate knowledge of Indian astronomy. I:f those who

• 1 I allude to Prof. J a??hi's " Methods and Tables for Verifying Hindu Dates,"
m Ind. Ant„ vol. xvu, p. 145 ff. , and especially to the same scholar's 
" Computation of Hi��u Dates in Inscriptions," etc., in Ep. Ind„ vol. i, 
p. 403 _ ff., and _vol. n, p. 487 ff. Very good tables for the approximate 
convers.1.?n of Hmdu dates have been published by Dr. Schram iu Ind. Ant„
vol. xvm, p. 290 ff.
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hold such an opinion will devote a few hours' study to the 
work which we now owe to the painstaking industry of 
Mr. Sewell and Mr. Dikshit, they will see how greatly they 
are mistaken, or will, at any rate, admit that the two 
authors have removed whatever difficulty hitherto has seemed 
to surround the matter of which the work treats. 

This new work naturally divides itself into two parts. 
The first part gives a clear account of the Hindu and 
Muhammadan calendars, and of the various eras and cycles 
which have been, or are still, used in different parts of India, 
interspersed with some valuable remarks on the astronornical 
writings of the Hindus. The second, more extensive part 
contains 136 pages of tables for the conversion of Hindu 
and Muhammadan dates into the corresponding European 
dates, and vice versa, and for the calculation of the nak�atras,
yogas, and other items, sometimes quoted in Indian dates. 
lt also fully explains the construction of the tables, and 
gives examples to show the working of them. In an 
appendix the well-known astronomer, Dr. R. Schram, of 
Vienna, besides, furnishes a list of the solar eclipses likely 
to have been visible in India during the period to which the 
work refers (i.e. from A.D. 300 to A.D. 1900), with tables by 
which it is extremely easy to ascertain whether (the greatest 
phase of) a solar eclipse was visible at a given place in 
India and at what time of the day it took place there. ' . The additions and corrections, among other things, contam 
Mr. Dikshit's rules and tables for calculating J upiter's 
apparent (or true) place, the necessity for which has probably 
been suggested by a number of South Indian dates, lately 
published. 

That this work is the outcome of an. immense amount of 
patient labour, is self-evident ; and, judging from the tests 
which I have applied, it may well be trusted for the accuracy 
of its statements. To convey to the reader some idea of 
the great ease with which the object for which it. is
designed is really attained by it, I shall show the practical 
working of its rules and tables by using them for the 
verification of two or three dates o:f Indian inscriptions. 
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But to make my calculations generally intelligible, I must 
premise some trite remarks on the Hindu calendar, and say 
a few words about the tables of our authors. 

The first month of the ordinary Hindu solar vear
theoretically commences at the instant of the sun's entr�nce
into the sign Aries, · i.e. at the Me�a-samkränti, and each 
succeeding sarilkränti (or entrance of the aun into a sign o:f 
the zodiac) marks the theoretical beginning o:f a new solar 
month. The civil beginning of a solar month, i·.e. whether 
in every-day life the month commences on the day of the 
samkränti or on the following (or third) day, depends on 
the exact time of the day when the samkränti takes place, 
and is regulated by rules which differ in different parts o:f 
India. The first month o:f the luni-solar year, on the 
oth�r band, commonly commences at the new moon which 
immediately precedes the commencement of the solar year, 
and each succeeding new moon :forms the commencement o:f 
a new lunar month. The year ordinarily contains 12 such 
months, but to keep the !uni-solar year in accord with the solar 
year another lunar month (homonyr::ious with one of the 12 
ordinary months) is  added every third or, more rarely, every 
second year ; and sometimes we have two homonymous lunar 
months in a year, while at the same time the name o:f 
another month is expunged. Each lunar month has two 
halves (pak�a)-the bright half :from new moon to füll moon,
and the dark half from füll moon to new moon. Either 
pak�a, again, contains 15 tithis which (since a tithi is the 
variable time occupied by the moon in increasing her distance 
:from the sun by 12 degrees) are o:f variable length, and 
the calculation of the exact length of which is of the utmost 
importance, because a civil day receives the number of the 
titlti which ends in it or is wholly occupied by it. Thus,
" the Ist of the bright half of Caitra " ( Oaitra-sudi 1) would 
ordinarily denote that civil day on which ends the first tithi 
of the bright half of Caitra (the first lunar month of the 
luni-solar year) ; and " the llth of the dark half of 
Phälguna,'' that civil day on which ends the llth tithi of 
the dark half (i.e., counting :from new moon, the 26th tithi) 
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of Phälguna. In general, 60 tithis (the collective number 
of tithis of two lunar months) are approximately equivalent 
to 59 civil days. Subject to the modification that a civil
day is reckoned from sunrise to sunrise, the weekda!s of
the Hindus agree with our own ; and the most ordmary 
(though not always sufficient) way of testing the correctness 
of the date of an Indian inscription, is to ascertain whether 
the tithi of the date did really end on the weekday which 
is joined with it in the original record, or whether a given
solar day really fall on the given weekday. 

Now our authors have furnished us with tables for both 
the approximate and the accurate conversion of Hindu 
solar and luni-solar dates. To the tables for the approximate 
conversion of dates -they are two " eye-tables," constructed 
on methods invented by two native scholars of Madras
they themselves apparently do not attach any very great 
importance, and in my opinion these tables should never 
be used for the verification of dates.1 The tables for the 
accurate conversion of Hindu dates are to a considerable 
extent based on, and some of them are identical or nearly 
identical with, the tables published by Prof. J acobi in the 
Indian Antiquary. But the principal Table I, which 
comprises no lass than one hundred pages, contains a great 
amount of independent work, inasmuch as it furnishes 
ready to hand, for each of the 1601 years from Kaliyuga 
3402 current2 to Kaliyuga 5002 current (i.e. A.D. 300 to 

l Regardillg the approximate method, the authors, Oll p. 65, say : " Results 
· foulld by this method may be inaccurate by as much as two days, but not more. 

If the era alld bases of calculation of the given Hindu date are clearly known, 
and if the given date mentiolls a weekday, the day found by the tables may 
be altered to suit it." But " the bases of calculation " of a given date can 
never be known until a date has been aceurately verified ; and that one should 
alter the day found by the tables so as to suit a given weekday, I consider 
rather dangerous advice. 

z Although the dates which employ the prillcipal Hindu eras commonly �ve 
expired years-dates of the Vikrama era do so nearly

, 
always, an� for e".ery 

S' aka date with a current year we have about four S aka dates w1th exprred 
years-the a�thors _in their. tables throug�ou� hav� given current years. How, 
from a prachcal pomt of view, they may JUSfafy thi�, I do not know ; but I am 
the more surprised at their /rocedure because, JUdging from the notes on 
pp. 40 and 42, they are inclille to look on the Vikrama years of the dates alld 
oll the " so-called expired S'aka years " as current years (not the current years 
of their tables) . 
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�900), a number of important data which a person engaged 
m the examination of Hindu dates .formerly in many cases �ad to calculate .for himself, often at no small expense of
time and labour. Thus, Table I gives us for each year not 
merely the concurrent J ovian year according to both the 
northern and southern systems, but also the added lunar 
month (both mean 1 and true) and the suppressed month when 
there is _?De, the moment of the Me�a-samkränti according 
to �he Arya- and Sürya-siddhäntas, and the European
eqm�alent of the first civil day of the !uni-solar year, with
certam sets of figures from which the end of the first 
tithi (Oaitra-sudi 1) on that day may be ascertained, etc. 
These data in Table I form the basis of all calculations ; and 
the conversion or verification of a date, as I shall now show, 
consists in the simple addition to them of the interval in 
time bet�ee� the commencement of the year and the given
date, which is found by the help of one of the minor tables. 

(1) In Ind. A.nt., vol. xix, p. 25, No. 12, I have shown 
that the date " Tuesday, the 3rd of the bright half of Pausa 
of Vikrama 1280 expired, at the Uttaräya:r;ia-samkränti:"
correctly corresponds to Tuesday, the 26th December, A.D. 

1223 (when, by Prof. Jacobi's tables, the 3rd tithi of the 
bright half ended approximately 14h. 6 m. after mean 
sunrise), and that the Uttaräya:r;ia-samkränti did take place 
on that day. By the work under notice the calculation 
would be made thus :-

From Table I we see that Vikrama (1280 expired=) 
1281 current corresponds to A.D. 1223-4, and that 
Bhädrapada (the 6th month of the year) was repeated in 
that year. Pau�a, ordinarily the lOth month of the luni
solar year (Table III), therefore, was here the llth month
and the number of tithis from (but exclusive of) the firs� 
tithi of the year (the equivalent of which is given in 

1• Our aut�ors on p. 27 say that the change from the mean to the true 8 stem 
of mtercalat10n took place about A.D. 1040. But my examination of dat!s has 
shown to me that in practice the change had taken place already in the beginning 
of the lOth century A.D. 
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Table I) to the 3rd tithi of the bright half of Pam!a was 
30 x l0 =300+3=303-l (for the first tithi of the year) = 
302, approximately equivalent, according to what has been 
said above, to 297 civil days. All we have to do now 
is to take from columns 19, 20, and 23-25 of Table I 
(p. lix) the figures given for the commencement of the 
luni-solar year Vikrama 1281 current, and to add from 
Table IV (p. ex) the increase for 297 civil days, thus :-

d.l w. a. b. c. 
T. I. (63) 0 991 6  549 221 

+ T. IV. (297) 3 574 779 813 

(360) 3 490 328 34 
Equation for 328 by T. VI. 264 

" " 34 by T. VII. 47 
t=80l 

Now, one complete tithi (t) being equal to 333, the 
result, t=801 (which is between 667 and 1000), shows 
(Table VIII) that on the 360th day of A.D. 1223-4, which 
by Table IX was the 26th December, A.D. 1223, and which 
was 3 = Tuesday, the 3rd tithi of the bright half was current 
at mean sunrise ; and the difference between 801 and 1000 
(the end of the 3rd tithi) =199 by Table X shows further 
that that 3rd tithi ended approximately 14h. 6m. after 
mean sunrise, exactly as found by Prof. Jacobi's tables. 

Similarly, to find the exact moment of the Uttaräya:r;ia- (or 
Makara-) samkränti, we only have to take from columns 
13-17 a of Table I (p. lix) the time of the Me�a-samkränti
for the year of the date, and to add from columns 6-9 of 
Table III (p. cvii) the increase for the Makara-samkränti . 
Proceeding thus, according to the Sürya-siddhänta, we find-

1 The number 63 under d denotes the 63rd day of A.D. 1223 ; tbe 0 under 
w denotes the weekday Saturday (Sunday being counted as 1, Monday as 2, 
etc., and Saturday as 7 or 0). The figures under a, b, and c give certain 
quantities from which the condition of the tithi at sunrise is ascertained, 
a being corrected by the equations for b and c, taken from Tables VI and VII. 
In adding up the numbers under b and c, thousands are omitted ; in adding 
up those under a, ten-thousands. 
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T. I. (84) 0 lO h. 37 m. 
-+ T. III, col. 9. (275) 2 15 h. 17 m.

(359) 2 25 h. 54 m .  
= (360) 3 1 h. 54 m. 

which means that the Uttaraya:r;i.a-sarilkranti took place on 
the same day which above we have found for the tithi of 
the date, by the Siirya-siddhanta 1 h. 54m. after mean 
sunrise. The original date is therefore shown to be correct 
in every particular. 

(2) In Ind. A.nt., vol. xxiii, p. 129, No. 99, I have stated 
that the date " Thursday, the llth of the dark half of 
Phalguna of Saka 1042 current, the year Vikarin," regularly 
corresponds to Thursday, the 26th February, A.D. 1120. 

From Table I (p. lii) we see that Saka 1042 current= 
A.D. 1 119-20 by the southern !uni-solar cycle was the year 
Vikarin, and that there was no added month in that year. 
Phalguna, therefore (by Table III), was the 12th lunar 
month, and the llth tithi of the dark half being the 15+ 
11 = 26th tithi of the month, we have 30 x 11 = 330 
+ 26 =356- 1 =355 tithia, approximately=349 civil days. 
Accordingly we have-

T. I (p. liii). (73) 6 30 340 251 
+ T. III (p. ex). (349) 6 8183 666 955 

(422) 5 8213 6 206 1 
Equation :for 6 by T. VI. 145 

" „ 206 by T. VII. 2 
t=8360. 

T=8360, being between 8333 and 8667 (Table VIII), 
the result is that the llth tithi of the dark half was 
current at mean sunrise2 of Ö = Thursday, the day 422 of 

1 These figures for a, o, and c, again, are exactlv the same as those found 
by Prof. Ja.cobi's tables for the 26th February, A.D. i l20. 

2 The exact time of the end of the tithi, calculated according to the new 
tables, was 19 h. 66 m. after mean sunrise, but for ordinary purposes it is 
unnecessary to calculate this, because t =8360 sufliciently shows that the 26th 
February, A.D. 1 120, under any circumstances was the llth of the dark half. 
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A.D. 11 19-20, which by Table IX (p. cxvii) was the 
26th February, A.D. 1120. 

(3) In Ind. A.nt„ vol. xxiii, p. 132, No. 113, we have 
a date which gives us " Wednesday, the 3rd of the month 
of Pangu:Q.i of Saka 1347 expired, the year Visvavasu." 

From Table II, Part II (p. cv), we see that Pangu�i is 
the solar month of Mina, the commencement of which is 
marked by the Mina-sarilkranti. We therefore must find 
the time of that sa:rilkranti for Saka 134 7' expired = 1348
current, which by Table I (p. lxxii), according to the 
southern !uni-solar cycle, was the Jovian year Visvavasu, 
and which corresponds to A.D. 1425-6. Using the figures 
for the Ärya-siddhanta, we find from columns 13, 14, and 
17 of 

T. I (p. lxxiii). (85) 2 15 h. 22 m.
+ T. III (p. cvii). (334) 5 22 h. 5 m. 

(419) 7 = 0  37 h. 27 m. 
=(420) 1 13 h. 27 m. 

Accordingly, the Mina-sarilkränti of the given year took 
place 13 h. 27 m. after mean sunrise of 1 =Sunday of the 
day 420 of A.D. 1425-6, which by Table IX (p. cxvii) was 
the 24th February, A.D. 1426. And since the sarilkranti 
took place here more than 12 hours after mean sunrise, the 
month of Mina or Pangu�i commenced (p. 12) on the 
following day, Monday the 25th February, and the 3rd of 
Pangul}i was the 27th February, A.D. 1426, which tcas
a Wednesday. 

The great advantage of the addition of Dr. Schram's 
tables for solar eclipses I would exemplify by the date or 
an inscription at Saundatti (Ind . .A11t., vol. xxiii, p. 130, 
No. 103), which mentions a total eclipse oj the sim on 
Monday, the new-moon tithi of Ä�aq.ha of Saka 1151 current, 
the year Sarvadhärin. By the tables of Mr. Sewell and 
Mr. Dikshit the date is found to correspond regularly to 
Monday, the 3rd J uly, A.D. 1228, and we know that on that 
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day there was a solar eclipse. The question is whether 
the eclipse was visible at Saundatti, and if so, whether for 
that place it was a total eclipse. 

The latitude, cf>, of Saundatti is 15° 46' N. = 16°, and its 
longitude, A., is 75° 10' E.= 75°. 

Dr. Schram's Table A for A.D. 1228, VII, 3, gives-

L=508 µ.=269° 
Saundatti has X= 75° 

A..+µ.=344° 
With cf>=l6° and x+µ.=344°-

Table B, L=500 gives 8''=1 ·15 
and Table B, L=510 gives 8"= 1·17 

therefore L=508 811 =1·17

Now Table 0, with ll + 8" =56·00 gives total, and with
8' + 8" = 56 04 eleven digits ; with 8' + 8'' = 56·02 ; therefore, 
the eclipse at Saundatti was one of U ·5 digits or an almost
total eclipse. 

Proceeding in the same simple manner by Table D, we 
further find that the moment of the greatest phase of the 
eclipse at Saundatti was 1 1  ·7 ghatikäs or 4 h. 41 m. after 
true sunrise. 

As I merely wish to indicate the way in which the new 
tables are used, I have given here only dates which at once 
work out quite satisfactorily. The cases we meet with are 
not always so simple, and in practice we have to consider 
various possibilities. A tithi sometimes may or must be 
joined with the civil day on which it commences. A lunar 
month, instead of commencing with the new moon, often 
commences with the füll moon. A !uni-solar year, instead 
of beginning with the month Caitra, may commence with 
Kärttika or other months, and a solar year, e.g., with the 
Simha- instead of the Me�a-samkränti. Besides, we rarely 
know beforehand whether the year of a date is current 
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or expired, and sometimes only regnal or Jovian years are 
given to us. But the manner of calculation is the same 
everywhere, and the woFk before us contains ample in
formation as to how most of these di:ffi.culties should be 
dealt with. 

In a note on p. 109 Mr. · Sewell informs us tbat .in 
a second edition he proposes to add_ a list of tbe lun:ar 
eclipses visible in India. A list of lunar eclipses is indeed 
necessary, but in my opinion the lists of _ both solar and 
lunar eclipses should give all eclipses for the period of 
�hich the work treats, because in the verification of dates 
we also meet with eclipses that were not visible in l!J:dia.
In a new edition a few paragraphs might a�so , be added
about the calculation of the lagna, sometimes quot�d . i� 
dates, and of the aharga'l)a for a given day ; and lists should 
be given of the deities 9f the tithis, nak�atras, etc., so as 
to explain such expressions as " the tithi o:f Madana " and 
" the Maitra nak�afra." I would also suggest the addition 
of a list of the words used to express numbers, and an 
explanation of th� so-called ka{qpayädi method of deno,ting 
numbers. 

· · 

Our authors have acknowledged their indebtedness to Prof. 
Jacobi, and, ·for the solution of some problems, have referred 
us to that scholar's Special Tables, published in Ep . . Ind.,
vol. i, p. 450 ff. Highly as I appreciate the new work of 
Mr. Sewell and Mr. D�kshit, I should be wanting in gratitude 
if, on my part, I did n0t acknowledge here the great benefit 
which I -myself have derived . from Prof. Jacobi's unpre
tending General Tables, iMd., J>p. 443-445, the design of
which has always appeared to me a marvel of ingenuity.

Göttingen. F. KIELHORN. 
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EcLIPSFs o:F THE l\fooN IN INDIA. By ROBERT S.EWELL, 

(London, 1898.) 
This continuation of the "Indian Calendar" gives a list o:f 

the lunar eclipses from A.D. 300 to 1900, which will prove 
of great use to those who have to calm1late or verify dates
of Indian inscript.ions. It is mainly basea on Von Oppolzer'�
Gano�i der Finstemiilse, but possesses a value of its own, inas
rnrich as Mr. Sewell, for the date o:f every eclipse, has 
given not only the week-day, but also the Hindu lu�ar
��o�th in which the eclipse took place (or will take plac�}.
1 h1s may best be shown by an example. 

The N anyaurä plate of Dhangadeva mention� a lunar 
eclipse on Sunday, . the 15th o:f the bright 

. 
half of Kärtti/;a

of the [Vikrama J year 1055. We know that this date
must fall in either A.D. 997 or 998, and from .Mr. Sewell's 
list we see, without any calculation, that . there was a lunar 
eclipse on the 6th November, A.D. 998, which was a Sunday, 
and which did fall in the month Kärttika. We also see
from it that the eclipse was total, and from the times given 
(which have been taken from the Canon) we may say at 
ouce that the eclipse was visible everywhere in India. 

To test the accuracy of Mr. Sewell's part of the work, 
I have recalculated the data given by him :for about fifty
lunar eclipses mentioned in Indian inscriptions, and have 
found only one instance where Mr. Sewell is wrong. The 
eclipse of Monday, the 9th October, A.D. 1139, which is 
mentioned in a pl�te of Govindacandra of Kanauj , took
place in thc month A:Sviua, not in Kärttika.

HISTORY OF BRITISH INDIA. 437 

Besides the list of lunar eclipses, Mr. Sewell's new work 
contaius some minor additions to the " Indian Caleudar " 

which it seems unnecessary to specify here. 
' 

Göttingen. F. KIELHORN. 
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M. L. Ettiughauseu, H a r � a V a r d h a n a  e m p e r e u r  e t  p o e t e  d e  l ' I n d e

s e p t e n t r i  o n a l e (606-648 A. D.). Londres, Paris, Louvain 1906. X, 194 S. 

Ich erinnere mich keines Buches über indische Geschichte, in

dem die Arbeiten Anderer in der Weise und mit solchem Mangel

an eigener Kenntnis benutzt worden sind, wie dies in der vor

liegenden Kompilation der Fall ist. Eine ausführliche Besprechung

könnte ein solches Buch hier schwerlich beanspruchen. Nur sein ver

lockender Titel veranlaßt mich, denen, die mit der Geschichte und

Epigraphik des indischen Mittelalters vielleicht weniger vertraut sind,

an ein paar Beispielen zu zeigen was uns hier geboten wird.

Das Buch gibt auf S. 8-16 eine Chronologie der Regierungs

zeit des Königs Hari:;avardhana. Der ganze Abschnitt ist, mit Aus

nahme weniger Zeilen , eine Uebersetzung des betreffenden Ab

schnittes in C. Mabel Duff's Chronology of India, mit Wiederholung

Alles dessen, wovon wir jetzt wissen daß es falsch ist. Auch bei

E. vernichtet Mailgalisa (Mailgalesa) 'die Mätaügas', und schickt
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Pulikesin (Pulakesin II.) 'CavQ.adai;iQ.a' gegen die Mauryas, u. s. w .  
Trotz der Citate in dem englischen Originale und ihrer sorgfältigen 
Wiederholung in der französischen Uebersetzung scheint es aus
geschlossen, daß Herr E. die Inschriften, auf deren falscher (später 
verbesserter) Uebersetzung 1) derartige Angaben beruhen , ange
sehen hat. 

Eine indische Inschrift gibt er selbst, S. 145-150, in Text und 
Uebersetzung, und mit Anmerkungen, die eine gewisse Vertrautheit 
mit der epigraphischen Literatur zu verraten scheinen. Der Text 
ist, abgesehen von einigen Ungenauigkeiten, derselbe wie in Ep. Ind. 
Vol. VII. p. 157 ff. ,  das Uebrige eine wörtliche Uebersetzung ins 
Französische der ebendaselbst veröffentlichten englischen Ueber
setzung. Hätte die Sache nicht ihre ernste Seite, so könnte es nur 
Heiterkeit erregen, z. B. die beiden folgenden Anmerkungen mit ein
ander zu vergleichen : 

Ep. Ind. VII. p. 160, 3 :  With sarva-pari71rita-parihi1ra compare sarva

vishti-parihara-pannrita in the plates of the Vakataka Maharajas, e.g. above, 
V ol. III. p. 262, l. 20. The meaning intended is more correctly expressed 
by parihrita-sarvaptef,a, e. g. above, Vol. IV. p. 250, l. 53, and by sarvakara

pariharam kritva, above, Vol. III. p. 223, l. 15. Compare also sarvabadha
parihara (e.g. Ind . .A.nt. Vol. IX. p. 128, l. 35), and for similar expressions 
see above, Vol. VI. p. 13, note 3. 

Herr E., s.� 149, 1 :  Avec sarva-pannrta-parihära comparez sarvavi$ti

parihära-parihrta 
'
dans les plaques des Väkätaka (!) Mahiiräjas, E. 1. vol. III, 

p. 262, l. 20. L'idee est rendue plus correctement par parihrta-sarvap'i,ef,a, 

ihid. vol. IV, p. 250, l. 53, et par sarvakara-parihärarp. krtvä, ibid. vol. III, 
p. 223, 1. 15. Comparez aussi sarva-bädhä-parihära, 1. A. vol. IX, p. 218,
l. 35 ; et pour des phrases semblables voyez E. 1. vol. VI, p. 13, n. 3.

Selbstverständlich war für das vorliegende Buch Bäva's Har�a
carita von der größten Bedeutung. Nach des Verfassers Angabe in 
der Liste der Abkürzungen und nach seinen Anmerkungen zu schlie
ßen, hätte er den Text der Bombayer Ausgabe benutzt. In Wirk
lichkeit hat er überall, wo ich verglichen habe, die englische Ueber
setzung von Cowell und Thomas ohne Kritik ins Französische über
setzt. An einer einzigen Stelle glaubte ich wirklich etwas Origi
nelles zu finden , nämlich auf S. 46 und 4 7 , wo eine höchst 
ansprechende und meines Erachtens richtige Erklärung der Worte 
atra parame8varetia tu�ära8ailabhuvo durgäya urhual], karal], auf s. 101 
des Bombayer Textes gegeben wird. Nur zu bald ergab sich, daß 
auch diese Erklärung schon in Professor Sylvain Levi's Le Nepal, 
Vol. 11 p. 145, steht.

Brauche ich zu sagen, daß andere Werke in ähnlicher Weise 

1) Vgl. Ind. Ant. Vol. VIII. p. 243 ff., und Ep. Ind. Vol. VI. p. 7 ff. 
GöU. gel. Anz. 1906. Nr. 7 
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haben herhalten müssen ? Seite 50 mit den vier ersten Anmerkungen 
ist ohne Angabe der Quelle übersetzt aus Dr. Bhandarkar's History 
of the Dekkan, 2. Auflage, S. 51. Charakteristisch ist hier, daß auch 
in der französischen Uebersetzung 'die Pferde der Meere des Nordens' 
(des chevaux des mers du nord, horses from the northern seas) figu
rieren, die ein gewisser Appayika in seiner Armee mitgebracht

. 
habe� 

soll während doch die von Herrn E. selbst auf derselben Seite z1-
tier

,
te Uebersetzung einer Inschrift des Pulakesin II. hätte zeigen 

sollen, daß jene merkwürdigen Pferde ihre Existenz nur einer falschen 
Lesart verdanken 1). 

Nach solchen Erfahrungen mag ich nicht untersuchen, ob das 
Buch des Herrn E. für Gebiete, die mir augenblicklich ferner liegen, 
irgendwelchen selbständigen Wert besitzt. In seinem �igen�n Inter
esse wäre dem Verfasser für seine historischen Studien m erster 
Linie die Herausgabe und Uebersetzung noch nicht veröffentlichter 
Texte dringend zu empfehlen. 

Göttingen F. Kielhorn 

1) Vgl. Ep. Ind. Vol. YI. p. 2. 
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F. K i e l h o rn, R. G. BhaJ.l<):arka.r's Glück wunsch z. Jubiläum d. Univ. Göttingen. 13 

Rä.mkr i s h 1! a G o  p ä. I  B h ä.J!4ar  k a r' s

G l ü c k w u n s c h 

z u m  J u b i l ä u m  d e r  U n i v e r s i tä t  G ö t t i n O' e n  b 

mitgetheilt von 

F. Kielhorn. 

LMit einem Verzeichnisse der von R. G. B h a J.l <): a r k a r  und F. K i e l h o rn 
der Königlichen Bibliothek geschenkten Sanskrit MSS.] 

""" ,....._ 

rrl3rf,f!JT� : 
��lfttl : 1 

wem- 1 
r � - � """ t:l"�Q'IP1IQ14P•Mif?.fil�i:t�6fl�tst l ... m'tmtm'IF'C4� 1$1 

3Hrl IJll�1: �l {Olll"'ft6fl��FTlJTf.:rm�rft T.J �� 1 --.:. ' � 

�6fl l'tJ&fr.:rf � tClCftrfrTi:r6fl�F�rfTT��
--

. ,_. . (' . SJl;::r � �lWTTrt�!iß' ?lli&fOllPll fm'Ft:fT 1 1 \ 1 1 
mt�fCJ��r 1

Hit 1 ... �ISl'tITH'fQ(T: qf� ci4�6tft ��Tfir�
• - r """ 

fA' �I €1&f�l!'S'fqr;rq-9f�Tl1 lihW-'t IQ m"A 1 � 

ffTfTT&f ... Qrl&f T �Wttr>:ttf fft(q'tfTNlWffT 
m� C4tf�1ri Q'm fus1QR" fcft;Jtrrqffi �� 1 1 � 11 

3Qstlfn: 1
�Tjt·Ui�I r:rftlSl"itQ" PI' �  OFltTT � i:rHC4Pl 1 � 

fui:ttrle:t j ... q �'l�T ���� � ���: 11 � 1 1  
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�m� +1 pm1 �: f4 G4 <ITT 
fiM li:trl W'li:te:t lfCr T.J Q"TflQffl 1 e. 

tiH ... ctrr1 tt 2fl &fo=t T6fl i:i i1q 6fl t{ 
� fcfct� �tt ffiirm: 6fl'C.ft�Jil 11 B 11 

• r • f.'1� """ . 
iTmtrr tt cc mr Sl� l'ft 1cc 6fl i:i Q ;:i 

""" . � . f.'lfi � . rl1tQ' lctlJ IP1i t§4� ISIQ IQll � 1 -...! 

QHit+.:ti m � Wt r:r �i(H1 �'lfQ' rr-
d'.:tC4mTB QttT �Hi:tf%i:i 1;::il r:r �: 1 1 l\ 11 

mm: 1 
T.fll:rt�rrf �qffecr4Tfrr ·;r f.:mrr� 1 
�q��m -rrfüCfillffi � r.nemf?lcii rrill ID'Tff: 1 1 � 11 

�cm1m 

SjiP1(1Wl1��fu�T �stQj(tfll 1 
tFcrrft Q1Tft�ij9C{rj ;:r ... �rl t("J4JIOMF@�l6fll II (!) II --.:. � '--.:. --.:. 
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R. G. Bhi'tv�arkar's Glüt\kwunsch zum Jubiläum der Universität Göttingen. 15 

Als Qri und Bhäratl , die Göttinnen des Glücks und der Ge
lehrsamkeit sahen, daß die Arier des Ostens rings vom Schmutze des 
eisernen Zeitalters befleckt waren und daß ihre Kraft geschwunden 
war , da gingen sie , erschrocken , Schutz zu suchen bei den Män
nern des Westens , den Besitzern jeglicher Vorzüge. Die Eine 
erkor sich zum Wohnsitze das Land der Engländer , denen Man
neskraft und Energie eigen ist , die Andere das Land der Deut
schen, die sich vorzüglichen Verstandes erfreuen und Gefallen fin
den am Wissen. 

Hier widmen sich viele Vereine von Gelehrten , bestrebt die 
Wahrheit zu suchen , stets dem heiligen Werke , alle Finsterniss 
des Menschengeistes zu verscheuchen. Einern unter ihnen , dessen 
Ruhm in die Fremde strahlt , der 150 Jahre die Erde erleuchtet, 
dem Du vorstehst, o Fürst, ihm gilt mein Hoch ! 

Für wen auf Erden ist die hehre Universität Göttingen nicht 
ein Gegenstand der Verehrung , wo Grimm und andere , den Se
hern gleiche Männer , reicl- an Geist , als Lehrer wirkten ? 

Heil dieser Versammlung von Weisen, die 150 Jahre des Wis
sens Nectar trinkt und Anieren darreicht, der ganzen Welt einen 
großen Dienst erweisend ! 

Wie das Meer das eine Ziel aller Wasser, so ist diese gelehrte 
Körperschaft der Sammelplatz des Wissens auf allen Gebieten ; 
denn keine Sprache giebt es auf der Erde und keine Wissenschaft, 
für die bei ihr nicht kluge weitberühmte Lehrer zu finden wären. 

Besser fürwahr erscheint mir Euer Werk als das der Sonne ; 
sie vertreibt die natürliche , Ihr aber die geistige Finsterniss der 
Welt. 

Möge dieser edle Verein, mit wissensreichen Lehrern und be
gabten Schülern , in stets wachsender Kraft, alle Unvollkommen
heit abschüttelnd ,  tausend Weltalter Freude erleben , mit seinen 
Vorzügen die Welt erfreuend ! 

Zur schönen 150jährigen Jubelfeier legt demüthig diese Verse, 
wie eine Handvoll Blumen , auf die Häupter des Rectors , des lö
wengleichen Prinzen , und der Lehrer , die ihm die Doctorwürde 
verliehen haben, ein Arier des Ostens, Rämakrislu;i.a , entsprossen 
dem Geschlechte Krn:ih'" · 

- 1080 -

16 F. K i e l h o r n, 

Zusammen mit obigem Glückwunsche übersandte Professor 
Bhai;i4ärkar für die Königliche Bibliothek folgende Manuscripte : 

1. Samaväyängasutra, 45 Blätter.
2. Samaväyän gasfi.tra - tikä des Abhayadeva , 120 Bl.
3. Jnätädharmakathä , 103 Bl.
4. Jnätädharmakathä - tikä des Abhayadeva , 99 Bl.
5. Uttaradhyayanasiitrakatha� , m Sanskrit i'tbersetzt von Pad

masägaragai;ti , 156 Bl.
6. Samgrahai;ti'sfi.tra , 10 Bl.
7. Brihatsaingrahai;ti des Jinabhadragai;ti - Kshamä9ramai;ta , mit 

Commentar des Malayagiri , 139 Bl.
'8. Kalpasiitra , mit Commentar des J ayavijaya , Bl. 2 - 152.
9. Bhaktämarastavati'ka des Gui;täkara , 24 Bl.

10. .Ä.chärängasiitra mit Niryukti , 67 Bl.
11 . Vägbhatälarhkära , 7 Bl.
12. Vägbhatälainkära , mit Commentar , Bl. 5-14.
13. Särasvata-siddhäntachandrikä des Rämachandrä9rama , 81 Bl.
14. Mahäbhäshya mit Kaiyata's Commentar von P. VII , 1, 1-

VII, 4, 47 ; 87 Bl.

Folgendes ist eine alphabetische Liste der von mir selbst der 
Königlichen Bibliothek übergebenen Manuscripte :  

1 .  Agnichayanaprayoga , Baudhäyana , 94 Blätter , Qake 1724. 
2. Agnishtomaprayoga , 96 Bl. , Qake 1710.
3. Advaitakalänala , 55 BI.
4. Ädhänaprayoga , 83 Bl. , Qake 1705.
5. At;valäyana9rautasfi.tra , 76 Bl. , Qake 1694.
6. Uttararämacharita , 32 Bl.
7. U+tararämacharita , 30 Bl.
8. Kathälakshai;ta des Anandati'rtha , 29 BI.
9. Karmaniri;taya des Anandati'rtha , 22 Bl.

10. Kävyaprakä9a , 77 Bl. , Samvat 1841.
11. Kumärasamhitä , 25 Bl.
12. Tattvoddyotavivaral}a des Jayatlrthabhikshu, 95 Bl., Qake 1744.
13. Taittiri'yakavärttika , 42 Bl.
14. Taittiri'yakavärttikatikä , 64 Bl.
15. Näradapaficharätra , 342 Bl.
16. Naishadhacharita , Bl. 1-14 und 9-135 , Qake 1678.
17. Naishadhlya mit Commentar des Näräyai;ta Pai;t4ita ; Sarga

IV -VI, Bl. 172-312 ; X- XI, Bl. 467-559 ; XIII, Bl. 1-40 ;
XV, Bl. 1- 40 ;  XVI, Bl. 1- 53 ; XVII, Bl. 1-85 ; xvm,
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Verzeichniß der der Bibliothek geschenkten Sanskrit MSS. 17 

Bl. 1-61 ; XIX, Bl. 1-43; XX, BI. 1-49 ; XXI ,  Bl. 1-85,
XXII , BI. 1_.:...75,

18. Pa9ubandhaprayoga , 21 Bl., Qake 1710.
19. Prabodhachandrodaya , 40 Bl. , Samvat 1757.
20. Prayogaratna des Narasimha , 42 Bl.
21. Bhartrihari's Niti- und Qrüigära-9ataka , mit Comm.entar , 36

BI. , Qake 1673.
22. Mantramahodadhi , 55 Bl.
23. Mantrasärapaddhati , 46 BI.
24. Mär.i�iikopanishadbhäshya�ikä , 14 Bl.
25. MaJ.tcj.iikopanishadbhäshya�ikäpadärthadipikä , 54 Bl.
26. MarkaJ>4eyapur8.J}.a , 422 Bl.
27. Mptyuiijayakalpa ,  18 BI. 
28. Vish:Q.upuräJ.la , mit dem Comm.entar des Qriratnagarbhabha�

�hArya ,  BI. 1-100 , 1-65 , 1-50 , 1-47 , 1-100 , und 
1-33.

29. Vpddhachäl;iakhyam Räjaniti9ästram , 12 BI.
30. Qivanäma.kalpalatälavälasudhäpilra des Qn"veiika�ächalasilri, 

84 BI. 
31. Qivasahasranäma mit Comm.entar , 114 Bl. , Samvat 1607,
32. Skandapurä:Q.a Kät;iikhaJ.t�a , 784 Bl.
33. Hir8J.lyake9igrihyasutra , 45 BI. , Qake 1738.
34. HiraJ;lya.ke9ismärtaprayogaratna , 109 BI.
35. Fragmente eines Jaina MS. , 8 BI. , Goldschrift auf rothem 

Grunde. 
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REGISTER 

Die Orthographie ist modernisiert. Hauptstellen sind kursiv gesetzt. 

I. Indische Autoren 

Acyuta 962, 964-965. 
Ana.nta.pa.r.iQita. 1049 

Audavraji = Präcinaudavraji 164 

Ana.nta.bha��a 942 Ka.kka.la 243 
Anubhütisva.rüpa 558, 960 Ka.na.ka.prabha 244 
Appaya.dik.f}ita. 1049 Kayya� 622 
Abhayaca.ndra.siddbänta.süri 24 7, Ka.Syapa 164 

276 Kä.tya 193, 217 
Abha.yadeva 920, 971-972, 1081 Kä.tyä.ya.na. (l;tgveda.sa.rvänukra.ma.i}i) 
Abhaya.na.ndin 179--181, 184 608, 633 
Ama.ra.ca.ndra 960 Kä.tyä.ya.na. = Vä.kya.kä.ra., Vä.rtti-
Ama.rashp.ha 555, 592, 633, 920, 962. ka.kä.ra., Vä.rttikalqt 1-64 pas-

Siehe auch Nä.maliligänuMsa.na sim, 160, 163, 173-179 passim, 
Amita.gati 563, 580, 604, 614 181, 185, 192-202 passim, 202-241 
ASvagho� 999--1009 passim, 248-249, 258, 274-275, 

A.treya 167 

A.dinä.tha. 951 
A.na.ndajiiä.na. 941 
A.na.ndatirtha 940, 966-967, 1081 
A.na.ndada.tta 243 
A.pa.deva 966 
A.piSala 221 
A.piSali 151, 160, 186, 221, 245, 278 
A.ryavajra. 249--250, 256-257, 288 
A.svalä.ya.na. 938 
A.sa.Q.a 538, 588 

Indra 242-243, 249--250, 256-257, 
288 

Indragomin 242-244 
Indra.dhruva 244 

Isvar� 520, 593 
Isvaräna.nda 17 5 

Utpa.la 242 
Udaya.nä.cä.rya 68, 920 
U dayaprabhadevasüri 184 
Udayasägara 515, 588, 597 

�bha 243 

285, 287, 290-293, 296, 422, 
1012-1013, 1021, 1042. Siehe auch 
Vä.rttika.s, Vä.rttika.pä.�ha. 

Kä.laba.vin 151 
Kä.lidä.sa. 190, 319, 332, 357, 365, 

392, 394, 615, 698, 935, 951, 982, 
1001-1003, 1033, 1044, 1049. 
Siehe auch Abhijiiä.na.Sä.kunta.la, 
J;ttusa.:rp.hä.ra, Kumä.ra.sa.:qibhava, 
Megha.düta., RaghuvaqiSa.. 

Kä.Ba.lqtsna 186, 221, 246 
KMikä.kä.ra = Jayä.ditya, Väma.-

na. ( ?) 242 
KMinä.tha.Sa.rma.n 964 
KMyapa 165 
KUJ}Arav�va = Vä<;iava 205, 

224 
Kw}.i 186, 1018 
Kumä.ra.dä.sa. 187 
Kumä.rila 297 
Kula.Sekha.ra.nrpati 1049 
�ä.sa. 356 
�patiSa.rma.n 963 
�a 954 
Kedä.rabha.�� 965 
KeSa.va 163 
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Kaiyata 2, 6, 12, 18, 30, 39--40, 
45-46, 53, 55, 173, 177, 185, 194-
199, 202-203, 205, 215-221, 225-
226, 228-232, 235, 290, 293, 957, 
1023, 1081. 

Kotyäcärya 920 
Ko:r;u;labhatta 961 
Kolähala 958 
Kauhala 168 
Kroi;itriyäl,i (Grammatikerschule) 

224 
Ki;iirasvämin 242-243, 246 
Ki;iemendra 187, 1049 
Ki;iemendraSa.rman 185 

Gaiigäcärya 165 
Gaiigii.dhara 331-333, 355-358, 

365-366 
Gaiigii.dhara Sarasvati 638 
GaiigeSa. 168 
GaiigeSa. = Gangesvara. 967 
Garga 413, 756, 759-760, 762, 

766, 768-774, 780-782, 784-790, 
793, 795-803, 805-810, 813-814, 
816-825, 881-892, 894, 896-899, 
903-911,  917-918. Siehe auch Gar
gasiddhii.nta. 

Gärgya Näräyal).8. 938 
Gälava 267 
GUJ}.8.llalldin 243 
GUJ}.8.pii.la 919 
GUJ}.8.ratnasüri 422 
GUI}88ekhara. 978 
GUI}.äkarasüri 977, 1081 
Gumii.nikavi 1049 
Gurucandragai;ti 529, 581, 604 
Go:rpkäputra 177, 203-206, 224 
Gonardiya 177, 186, 203-206, 221, 

224 
Govardhanäcärya 1049 
Govindagal}i 920 
GovindaSei;ia 939 

Cakrapäi;ti 322-335, 357-358, 364 
Candra (Lehrer des PUI}.yarii.ja) 191 
Candrakirti 245, 521, 593 
Candragomin = Candräcärya 156-

157, 170-173, 192-193, 227, 229--
232, 240-249, 256, 258, 261, 275, 
278-280, 283, 286-289, 423, 634. 

Siehe auch Candravrtti, Cändra
vyäkarai;ta, Sii;iyalekhadharma
kävya. 

Caraka 186, 188 
Cäräyal}i 163 
Citsukha 968 
Ciraqijivabhatta 576, 594 
Culli[bhatti] 173, 1018 
Cüri;tikära = Pataiijali 185 

J agannäthapai;t<;litaräja 1049 
Jayatirthabhiki;iu 967, 1081 
Jayadeva 953 
Jayanta 546, 589 
Jayavijaya 973, 1081 
Jayii.ditya 12, 240, 243, 246, 274-

275. Siehe Kii.Sikä Vrtti. 
J alhai;tadeva 68 
JinakuSa.lasüri 920 
Jinadäsagal}i 540, 590, 920 
Jinadevasüri 551, 591 
Jinaprabodhasüri 920 
Jinaprabhasüri 519, 556, 590, 604, 

980 
Jinabhadragal}iki;iamii.Sramai;ta 920, 

976, 1081 
Jinavallabhagal}i 920, 979 
Jinendra 183-184, 243 
Jinendrabuddhi 51, 162, 173, 183, 

245, 533, 594, 1017-1018, 1020 
Jainendra 183 
J onaräja 1049 
Jiiänadeva 982 
Jiiänavimalagal}i 532, 593 

Täi;t<;lin 151 
Täränätha Tarkaväcaspati 154 
Tumbura, Tumburu 164-165 
Trilocanadäsa 67, 920 
Trivikrama 68 
Trivikramabhatta 920, 1049 

Dai;t<;lin 67, 991-994, 1015. Siehe 
auch DaSa.kumäracarita. 

Dayäpii.la 24 7 
DaSa.ratha 332-334, 357-358, 364, 

366 
Däki;iä,yal).8. = Vyä<;li 225 
Dämodara 332-333, 357-358, 364 
Dii.modhara ( = Dii.modara ?) 963

I. Indische Autoren 1 08 7  

Diväkara 648 
Durgasiqiha 243, 536, 591, 920 
Devanandin 181, 184, 243, 256-

257. Siehe auch Jainendravyäka
rai;ta. 

Devaräjayajvan 942 
Devavijayagal}i 544, 593 
Devendrasüri 979 
Dyädviveda 955, 987-990, 994-

998 

Dhanapäla 604 
Dharmaghoi;ia 244 
Dharmadäsa 979 
Dharmaraki;ia 1008 
Dharmottaräcärya 539, 585 

Nami 188-189, 920, 1049 
Narapati 523, 585 
Narasiqiha = Nrsiqiha 938, 1082 
Nallüra 173, 1018 
Navahastya 939 
Näga 245 
Näga Sei;ia 245 
NägeSa.[bhatta] siehe Nägojibhatta 
Nägojibhatta 2, 5-6, 12, 30, 32-

33, 35-36, 41-42, 45-46, 48, 54-
55, 176-177, 179, 195, 197-199, 
203-205, 209, 213, 215-217, 219, 
222, 225-226, 228, 230-232, 290, 
958-959, 961, 1023. Siehe auch 
Paribhäi;iendu8ekhara, Sabden
dusekhara. 

Närada 160, 164, 167 
Näräyai;ta (Advaitakälänala) 967 
Näräyai;ta Pai;t<;lita (N aii;iadhiyapra-

kii.Sa) 952, 1081 
Nrsiqiha = Narasiqiha 938 
Nrsiqihärai;tyamuni 1061 
Nyäsakära 243 

Pataiijali = Cüri;tikära, Pätaiijali, 
Bhäi;iyakära, Bhäi;iyakrt, SriSei;ia
räja 1-64 passim, 157, 160, 162, 
164, 170-179 passim, 181, 185-
187, 189, 191-199 passim, 201, 
202-241 passim, 243, 248, 252, 
255, 258, 274-275, 285-287, 290-
297, 925, 957, 1012, 1020-1022, 
1042. Siehe auch VyäkarBJ}.8.ma
häbhäi;iya. 

Padmasägaragai;ti 975, 1081 
Parii.Sa.ra 167 
Parvata 172-173 
Pii.I}ini = Sütrakära 1-64 passim, 

159, 161, 164, 168, 174-179 pas
sim, 181-183, 188-241 passim, 
242-249, 251, 253, 256-257, 258, 
261-263, 274-293, 294, 297-298, 
317' 377' 921-932, 956-957' 992, 
101 1-1013, 1018-1021, 1042, 1050. 
Siehe auch Ai;i"j;ädhyäyi. 

Pii.I}ini, Dichter 188-189 
Pätaiijali = Pataiijali 173 
PärSvacandra 575, 592 
PärSvanäga 522, 580 
Puiijaräja = PUI}.yaräja 172 
Pui;tQ.arika = SripUi;tQ.arika 935 
PUi;tyaräja 51, 154-156, 172-173, 

186, 191, 215 
PUi;tyasägara 532, 592 
Purui;iottama (Vii;ii;tubhaktikalpala

tä) 633 
Purui;iottama, Sohn des DaSa.ratha 

332-333, 335, 357-358, 366 
Purui;iottamadeva (Ekäki;iarakoi;ia) 

963 
Purui;iottamadeva 335, 358 
P�ottamapädäl,i 335, 358 
Püjyapäda 183, 243 
Paui;ikarasädi 222 
Prajii.änänanda 540, 591 
Prabhäcandra 182, 257 
Präcinaudavraji = Audavraji 164 

Bäi;ta 412-415, 426-427, 606, 615, 
978, 1010, 1014-1015, 1076. Siehe 
auch Kädambari, Hari;iacarita. 

Bälacandra 919 
Brhaspati Räyamukuta 962, 964-

965. 
Baudhäyana 168 
Brahmagupta 774 
Brahmii.nda Sarasvati 959 

Bhatta Näräyai;ta 368 
BhaW (Vrtti zur Ai:itädhyäyi) 173, 

1018 
Bhatti = Bhartrhari, Grammatiker 

185 
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Bhattojidi�ita 6, 12, 30, 32, 35-
36, 39-40, 45-46, 50, 227, 230, 
922, 925, 956, 1050. Siehe auch 
Pram;lhamanoramä, Vaiyäkara-
1}.asiddhäntakaumudi, Sabdakau
stubha.. 

Bharatama.llika 965 
Bhart:rhari = Bhatti, Hari, Gram

matiker 1 54, 1 7 1-173, 185-186, 
1 90-193, 203, 205-206, 2 1 5, 221, 
258. Siehe auch Väkyapadiya. 

Bhart:rhari, Dichter 955, 1082 
Bhavadatta 632 
Bhavabhüti 3 1 9, 954. Siehe auch 

Uttararämacarita. 
Bhänudi�ita 965 
Bhäradväja 168 
Bhäradväjiyäl}. (Grammatiker-

schule) 1 92, 2 16, 224 
Bhäravi 1 90, 321, 412, 606, 615, 

698, 1044. Siehe auch Kirätärju
niya. 

Bhäi;iyakära = Pata.ftjali 243 
Bh�yak:rt = Pata.ftja.li 2 1 6, 243 
Bhäsarvaji'ia 968 
Bhäskararäya Bhärati 527, 594, 953 
Bhima. 959 
Bhimasena 527, 594 
Bhütibali 182, 257 
Bh:rgu 627
Bhoja, Grammatiker 243 

Ma.Iikhaka 1049 
Mal}.<;lüka 1 65 
Madhusüdana. 632 
Manbodh 104 7 
Ma.nu 164, 187 
Ma.noratha 332-333, 357, 364-366 

Ma.mma.ta 965. Siehe auch Kä-
vyaprakasa. 

Maladhärihemasüri 977 
Malayagiri 243, 249, 265-274, 920-

921, 976, 1081 
Malayaprabhasüri 550, 586, 604 
Mallinätha 4 1 1, 426, 1017, 1044 
Mahädeva, Sohn des Dhundhuka. 920 
Mahävira Va.rdhamän.a. 183-184 
Mahäsvämin 127-153 
Mahidhara, Dichter 332-333, 335, 

357-358, 366 

Mahidharabhatta 951 
Mahesabhatta 989 
Mahesvara 532, 593, 633 
Mägha 428-431, 1017-1020. Siehe 

auch SiSupälavadha. 
Mäl}.ikyacandra 920 
Mädhava, Kommentator der Parä

sarasm:rti 627 
Mädhaväcärya (Kälanirl}.aya) 639, 

643 
Mäna.tmigasüri 545, 550, 586, 977, 

979 
Mänikcandra 1046 
Mukundaräja 981 
Muräri 1049 
M�tik:rt 243, 265 
Merutuiiga 469, 568, 591 
Mo�esvara 552, 592 

Ya�avarman 247 
Ya.Sa"Q.päla 183, 920 
Ya.Sodeva.süri 920 
Ya.Sobha.dra 182, 257 
Yäska 1 76, 987, 996, 1034. Siehe 

auch Nirukta. 

Ra.Iiganätha 969 
Ral}.aecho<;la 1061 
Ratna.ga.rbhabhattäcärya 949, 

1082 
Ratna.mati 243 
Ratna.Sripädäl}. 243 
Ratnäkara 1049 
Rägha vacaitanya 1049 
Räghavendra 959 
Räma.candra (Nirbhayabhüna.vyä

yoga) 543, 588 
Rämacandra (Nyäsa zu Hemacan

dra's Sabdänu8äsana) 244 
Räma.candra (Pa.ftcadal}.<;lätapaccha

trabandha) 519, 591 
Räma.candra (Prakriyäkaumudi) 

922, 925, 956, 958 
Räma.candrasrama. 961, 1081 
Räma.tarka.vägiSa 965 
Rä�i 527, 593 
Räma.Sarman 942 
Rämä.nuja 736 
Rämesva.ra 964 
Räyamukuta = B:rhaspati Räyamu

kuta 962, 964-965 

I. I ndisc"he Autoren 1 089 

Väsi1;1tha 168 Rucipati 1049 
Rudrata 1049 
Rudrapalliya Sricandra = Sricandra 

Rudrapalliya 978 

Väsudevadikt?ita 940 
Vigraharäja[deva] 95, 319, 321-

Rulli 1018, cf. auch 173. 
Rüpagosvämin 334-335 

La�mivallabha 184 
La.Iikesva.ra 1049 
Lalle. 920 
Laugäkl;li Bhäskara 

Vatsa 243 

1051 

Vappairäya = Väkpatiräja 920. 
Siehe auch Gau<;lavadhakävya. 

Va.rada.räja 958 
Vararuci 245, 961 
Varähamihira 394, 605. Siehe auch 

B:rhatsarµhitä, Värähi Sarµhitä. 
Va.rdhamäna 186, 205, 925, 957. 

Siehe auch Ganaratnamahodadhi. 
V allabha (SiSupälavadhasärav:rtti) 

68 
Vallabhadeva (Subhä.l;litävali) 322, 

358 
V allabhäcärya 950 
V a.sifi!tha, in den S�äs zitiert 

163-164 

322, 328, 336, 584. Siehe auch Ha
rakelinätaka. 

Vitthala 950 
Vidyäpati 104 7 
Vidyäväcaspati 965 
Vinayaräma 537, 594 
Vima.lama.ti 243 
Vimalendu 978 
ViSräntanyäsak:rt 243 
ViSräntavidyädha.ra 243 
Visvanätha 967 
Viragal}.i 920 
Virabhadra.sädhu 575, 592 
V:rddhamanu 627 
V eitkatäcala.süri 953, 1082 
Vaijayantikära 243 
Vaiji 1 72-173 
Vaidyanätha PäyagUJ).<;le 959 
Vopadeva 183 
Vyayagal}.ipramukha 973 
Vyäghrapäd 246 
Vyäghrabhüti 2 16, 219 
Vyä<;li = Dä�äyal}.a 222-223, 225, 

245, 267 
Vyäsa 164, 168, 332, 365 
Vyäsatirtha 940 Vasil;ltha, Tantriker 951 

Väkpatiräja = Vappairäya 920. 
Siehe auch Gau<;lavadhakävya. Sakata 243 

Väkyakära = Kätyäyana 215 Saiikaräcär;y-a 520� 
593

� 
10�? _ 

. 
Vägbha.tta (Chandonu8äsanav:rtti) 68 Sa�bhu, m der S1ddhantas�a z1-

VäcaspatimiSra 68 tiert 168 
. 

Väja.pyäyana 222-223 Sambhu, Dichter 1049 

Vädava = Kunaravädava 224-225 Sarvavarman 242-243 

Vä�ana (Käryäla�ära) 67, SaSä.Iika 191

1044 Säkatäyana 183, 193, 221, 243, 

Väma.na (Kasikä V:rtti) 12, 205- 246-250, 256--257, 258, 261-264, 

206, 246. Siehe auch Kä.Sikä V:rtti. 267, 268-274, 275, 276-289, 992. 

Vämana (B:rhadv:rtti) 243 Siehe auch Säkatäyana[mahä]-
Vämana (Liii.gänu8äsana) 243 vyäkaral}.a. 
Vämana (ViSrä.ntavidyädharavyä- Säkalya 1 77, 256, 288 

karal}.a) 243 Sätyäyanin 1 5 1  
Värttikakära = Kätyäyana 2 1 5- Sär:rigadhara 322, 993 

2 16, 243 Sä.Svata 67 
Värttikak:rt = Kätyäyana 216 Sivadäsa 955 
Vär1;1yäyal}.i 224 Sivanidhänaga.I}.i 977 
Välmiki 1 68, 332, 357, 364. Siehe Sivaräma 951 

auch Rämäyal}.a. Sila.ratnasüri 469, 568, 591 
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Sei;ia 940 
Sobhäkara 164 
Saunaka 159, 164-165, 987 
Sricandra Rudrapalliya = Rudra-

palliya Sricandra 978 
Sricandrasiiri 977-978 
Sridatta 182, 257 
Sridhara 164, 508 
Sridharadäsa 333, 335, 357 
Sridharasvärnin 949 
Sriniväsa 940 
Sriniväsadiki;iita 167, 946 
Sripw;u;larika = Plll}.<,larika 935 
Sribhojadeva 921 
Srimunicandrasiiri 920 
SriSei;iaräja = Pataiijali 243 
Srihari;ia 920, 952 
Srutakirti 181,  184 
Srutapäla 243, 267 
Slokavärttikakära, Grammatiker 

2 1 5  

�a<,lguru8�ya 632, 995, 997 

Sanatkwnära 163 
Samantabhadra 183, 257 
Samayasundarasiiri 184 
Sämanta 969 
SäyaQäcärya 987, 992, 994-995, 

997' 1033-1034 
Siddhanandin 249-250, 256-257, 

288 
Siddhari;ii 528, 578 
Siddhasiiri 432-433 
Siddhasena 1 82-183, 257, 920 
Siradeva 958 
Sumatihari;iagaQi 969 
Suyajiia 1 64 
Sure8a = Suresvara = Suresvarä

cärya 631, 941 
Su8ruta 188
Sütrakära = Pä� 215 

SüryanäräyaQa 945 
Somadeva[yati], Grammatiker 

1 80-184, 243, 920 
Somadeva, Dichter 95, 3 1 9-320, 

322-323, 336-337. Siehe auch La
litavigraharäjanä1;aka. 

SomaSa.rman 164-165 
Somesvara 1062, 1064 
Saunägä}.l (Grammatikerschule) 

192, 196, 224, 229 
Saubhava 172-173 
Sauryabhagavat 224-225 
Svätmärämayogindra 968 

Haradatta 185, 188, 194, 1 96, 
198-199, 203, 206, 209, 2 1 5, 224, 
226, 229-232, 235, 245, 295, 1018, 
1020. Siehe auch Padamaiijari. 

Hari = Bhartrhari, Grammatiker 
1 70 

Harinätha 94 7 
Haribhadra, Astrologe 969 
Haribhadra 920 
Haribhadrasiiri 966 
Haryaki;ia 172-173 
Haläyudha 68, 548, 591 
Härita 1 68 
Häla 1028, 1031 
Hemacandra 67, 162, 179, 183, 

205, 227' 239, 242-244, 246-249, 
256, 258-264, 265-274, 275, 277-
284, 289, 308, 322-323, 337, 4 1 1 ,  
421-423, 469, 516, 551-553, 558, 
586, 588, 591, 919-920, 953, 959-
963, 992, 1011, 1017, 1022, 1031. 
Siehe auch Siddhahemacandra
sabdänu8äsanarahasyavrtti undHai
mavyäkaraQa. 

Hemädri 467, 627-628, 633, 853, 
874 

Heläräja 154, 185-186, 221

II. Indische Werke 

Agnii;itomapaddhati 527, 593 
Agnii;itomaprayoga 939, 1081
Ajita8äntistavavrtti 556, 590, 604 
Aiicalapattävali 597 

Atharvaveda 165, 171,  227, 1028 
,...., Paippaläda8äkhä 66 

Atharvavedajyotii;ia 947 
AtharvavedaprätiSäkhya 151,  162, 223 

II. Indische Werke 109 1 

Advaitakälänala 967, 1081 
Advaitasata 332, 357, 367 
Anargharäghava 1049 
Anekärthadhvanimaiijari 963 
Anekärthasa:rpgraha 919
Anekärthasamuccaya 67
Anyoktimuktälatä 1049 
AbhijiiänaSäkuntala 502 
Abhidhänaratnamälä 548, 591 
Amarako8a = Nämaliiigänusäsana 
Amrtalahari 1049 
Amoghavrtti 276 
Amoghänandini Siki;iä 162, 168-169 
Ala:rpkäravrtti 67 
Ai;itäki;iaranirüp�a 950 
Ai;itäii.gahrdaya, Komm. zu 570, 592 
Ai;itädhyäyi 1-64 passim, 181, 182, 

186, 188-202 passim ; 200-202 : 
Textvarianten in der Kä.Sikä 
Vrtti. 202-241 passim ; 226-232 : 
Text der A., wie er Kätyäyana 
und Pataiijali vorlag, verglichen 
mit jenem, den die KäSikä Vrtti 
voraussetzt. 245, 247, 257, 263, 
290-293 : 1. 3. 11 svaritenädhi
kära}.l. 925, 927-932 : Probe von 
H. Th. Colebrooke's englischer 
Übersetzung ( 1. 1. 1-75) . 956-
957, 992, 1018, 1050. Siehe auch 
PäQini. 

Akhyätävaciiri 549, 592 
Äcäracintämani 510
Äcäraniryukt( 919
Äcärängasütra 538, 588, 970, 1081 
Äcärängasütraniryukti 970-971,

1081 
Ätmänusäsana 522, 580 
Atreyasiki;iä 167-168 
Ädhänaprayoga 939, 1081 
Äpastambasrautasütra 186 
Äpisali Siki;iä 162, 168-169 
Äyära:rpgasutta 526, 592 
ÄraQyagäna 521, 592 
ÄraQya8iki;iä 162, 167-169, 943 
Äryasiddhänta 476, 480, 485, 557, 

634, 661, 663, 677, 682, 691, 732, 
750-751,  761,  766, 774, 779, 781, 
812, 843-844, 847, 878, 899, 1068, 
1071 

Äryäsapta8ati 1049 
Ari;ieyabrähmaQa = �i;iibrähmaQa 

539, 594 
Asvaläyanasrautasütra 186, 938, 

1081 
Asvaläyanasütra 987 

IndravyäkaraQa 244. Siehe auch 
AindravyäkaraQa. 

UQädi[sütra]vivrti 0vrtti 423 
UttamasikharapuräQa 432-433 
Uttararämacarita 954, 1081
Uttarädhyayanasütra 553, 589, 

9 1 9, 975 
Uttarädhyayanasütrakathä}.l 975, 

1081 
Uttarädhyayanasütravrtti = Subo-

dhä 9 1 9
Upade8akandalivrtti 919
Upadesamälä 183, 979 
UpadesamäläkarQikä 184 
Upadesasataka 1049 
U padhänapratii;ithäpaiicäSaka 980 
Upamitibhavaprapaiicä kathä 528, 

578, 9 1 9  

�gvidhäna 987 
�gvedaprätisäkhya = �kprätiSä

khya 223, 987, 998, 1035 
�gvedasa:rphitä 144, 159, 1 75-176, 

209, 605, 987-990, 992, 994-998, 
1028, 1033-1035, 1039 

�gvedasarvänukramaQi 608, 633, 
995 

�caka 620 
�tusa:rphära 392-394 : Datierung 
�i;iidattäcarita 9 1 9
�i;iibrähmaQa = Ari;ieyabrähmaQa 

539, 594 

Ekäki;iarakoi;ia 963 

AitareyabrähmaQa 136 
AindravyäkaraQa = Indravyäka-

raQa 242, 244 

Ohasamäyäri 9 1 9

Aucityavicäracarcä 1049 
Aucityäla:rpkära 187 
Audavrajisiki;iä 168 
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Kathasarphitä 152, 1043 
KaQ.takoddhära 632 
Kathälakf,laQ.a 967, 1081
Kathäsaritsägara 1026
Kandalitippana 919
Kapi:;ithalakathasarphitä 937 
Kammapaya� 536, 591 
Kal'UI).älahari 1049 
Karpüramaiijari 1010
Karmakäl}.ga = :J;tcaka 620 
Karmanirl}.aya 966, 1081
Karmapradipa 997 
Karmastavatikä 920 
Kaläpaka = Kätantra 242-243 
Kaläpavyäkaral}.a = Kätantra 244 
Kaläpasütra = Kätantra 242 
Kaläviläsa 1049
Kalpacürl}.i 522, 584, 920 
Kalpadrumakalikä 184 
Kalpasütra, Jaina 184, 920, 972-

973, 1081 
Kalpa[sütra]dipikä 973, 1081
KavidarpaQ.avrtti 920 
Käthaka = Kathasarphitä 152,

1043 
KäQ.gänukramal}.ikävivaraI}.a 78,

488, 501, 526, 592 
Kätantra 220, 242-244, 246, 262-

265, 920. Siehe auch Kaläpaka, 
Kaläpavyäkaral}.a, Kaläpasütra, 
Käläpaka, KaumäravyäkaraQ.a. 

Kätantracandrikä 265
Kätantravrtti = Bälabodhini 504, 

619 
Kätantravrttivivaral}.a 67
KätantravrttivivaraQ.apaiijikä 920. 

Siehe auch Paiijikädurgapadapra
bodha. 

Kätyäyanasik:;iä = Yäjiiavalkya-
sik:;iä 1 59, 165, 169, 943 

Kädambari 385, 414, 426 
Kälacakratantra 548, 591, 935
KälanirQ.aya = Kälamädhava 562,

639-640, 643-645, 647 
KälanirQ.ayasik;iä 167-168
Kälamädhava = KälanirQ.aya 562
Kälasarpkalita, Warren 471, 475,

477, 484, 848 

Käläpaka = Kätantra 242 
Kälisahasranämastotra 951 

Kävyakalpalatävrttiparimala 960 
KävyaprakäSa 189, 965, 1022, 1081
KävyaprakäSadipikä 546, 589 
Kävyaviläsa 576, 594 
Kävyädar8a 67, 991-994 : 3, 150-

1 5 1 ; 2, 149 
Kävyäl arpkära, Rudrata 1049
Kävyälarpkära[sütra], Vämana 67
KäSikä Vrtti 12, 47, 51, 1 7 9 :

3.2. 1 1 1 ; 182, 185, 186, 187, 188 :  
Poetische Zitate. 188-202 passim ; 

200-202 : Text varianten der 
A$tädhyäyi. 206, 208, 210, 221, 
224, 226-232 : Text der A$tädhyä 
yi, wie er Kätyäyana und Pataii
ja li vorlag, verglichen mit jenem, 
den d ie KäSikä Vrtti voraussetzt. 
233, 235, 239-241, 244-246 : Ver
hältnis zu m CändravyäkaraQ.a. 
274-275 : 4.2.21.  277-279, 283-
284, 286-287, 290, 292, 468, 473, 
502, 504, 537, 554, 591, 593, 620, 

924, 956-957, 992, 1017-1020. 
Siehe auch J ayäditya und Väma
na. 

KäSikänyäsa 
= K äSikä[ vrtti ]nyäsa[paiicikä] 
= KäsikävrttivivaraQ.apaiijikä 

101 7. Siehe auch Jinendrabuddhi. 
KäSikä[ vr tti]vivaraQ.apaiijikä 1 62,

533, 594, 1017. Siehe auch Jinen
drabuddhi. 

Kirätärjuniya 188, 321, 41 1 :  1 .24, 
537, 594, 606, 615, 1044, 1049. 
Siehe auch Bhäravi. 

Kirtikaumudi 1062, 1064 
Kumärasarphitä = Sanatkumära

sarphitä 950 

Kumärasarpbhava 935, 951- 952,
1006, 1026 

Kfdvrtti 552, 592
Kr:;iQ.ä:;itaka 950
Kfi;JQ.ä:;itottarasatanäma aus dem 

BrahmäQ.gapuräQ.a 950 
Kesavasik�ä 162-164, 168-169,

943 
Kaumäravyäkaral}.a = Kätantra 

242 

Kaumärasarphitä = Sanatkumä
rasarphitä 950, 1081

II. Indiaohe Werke 1093 

Kauaiki Sik:;iä 168
Kau:;iitakigrhyasütra 987
Kau:;iitakibrähmaQ.a 987, 1043
Kauhala8ik:;iä 168
Kriyäkaläpa 551, 591 
Kriyäratnasamuccaya 422 
K:;ietrasamäsa 920 

KhaQ.Q.akhädya 618, 621, 970 

Ga.Iigäkrtyaviveka 508 
GaQ.aratnamahodadhi 179, 184, 

186, 205, 221, 243, 246, 423, 468, 
925, 957, 1 0 1 1  

GaQ.aratnäva.li 468 
Gadä 959 
Gargapaddhati 635 · 

Gargasiddhänta 685. Siehe Garga 
Gitagovinda 953, 1025
Git Räjä Gopi Cand 1047
Gügbärthadipikä 94 7 
GüghärthaprakäSaka 969 
Gopikägita aus dem Bhägava.ta-

puräl}.a 950
Gobhiliyagrhyasütra 997 
Gaugavadha.kävya = Gaügavaho 

67, 183, 606, 615, 920 
Gautami Sik:;iä 168

Catul;i8araQ.aprakirl}.aka 57 5, 592
Catul:iSara.Q.aprakirl}.a.kavärttika 

575, 592 
Caturthopä.Iigatrtiyapadasarpgraha

Q.i 920
Caturvargacintämal}.i 467, 627-

628, 633, 853, 874 
Candravrtti 421-42 3 :  1 .2.81
Cändravyäkaral).a 243-246, 277,

422 
[CändravyäkaraQ.a]paddhati 243 
CäräyaQ.iyamantrabhäi;!ya 502 
CäräyaQ.iya.Siki;!ä = CäräyaQ.i Mahä-

sik� und CäräyaQ.iyaka 163,
168-169, 943 

Citpra.bhä. 959
Cintämal}.i 247 
CürJJ.i = VyäkaraQ.amahäbhäi;!ya 185 
Caityavandanakulavrtti 920 
Caityavandanasütravrtti = Lalita-

vistarä 920 
Ca.ityavandanäbhäi;!ya 980 

CaulukyavarµSadvyäSrayamahäkä.
vya 183, 920, 953 

Chandonuaäsanavrtti 68 
Chandovrtti 68

J ambüdvipaprajiiaptivrtti 532, 
592 

Jä.ta.ka Päli 294-298, 379, 394-
395, 1013 

Jätakamälä 384, 1014
Jitakalpacürl}.i 920 
Jitavya.vahärasütra 920 
Jainendravyäkaral).a 66, 179, 180- 1 

184, 2 1 7, 225, 243, 248-250, 257, 275, 
279-280. Siehe auch Devanandin. 

J ainendra[ vyäkara1;>.a ]mahävrtti 
1 79-180 

Jainendravyäkara1;>.asabdärI;>.avacan
drikä 179-180, 183, 920 

Ja.iminiyabrähmaQ.a = Talavakära-
brähmar;i.a 1043

Jiiä.tädharmakathäl}. 971-972, 1081
Jiiätädharmakathätikä 972, 1081 
J yoti:;ia.ratnakosa 920 
Jyotistattva. 77, 81, 85, 88-89, 

476-477, 479-480, 483-484, 486-
488, 492-493, 501, 517, 519-521 ,  
524-528, 5 3 1 ,  555, 560-561, 565, 
576 

Tattvacintäma1;>.i 967
Tattvapradipikä 968 
Tattva.bodhini 1023
Tattvasa.rpkhyäna 966 
Ta.ttvälokatikä 540, 591 
Ta.ttvävalokanasevä 935 
Tattvoddyota 967 
Ta.ttvoddyotavivaraI}.a 967, 108 1 
Tarkakaumudi 1051
Tarkasarpgraha 1051
TalavakärabrähmaQ.a Jaimini-

yabrähmar;i.a 1043 
Täjikasära 969 
Täjikasäratikä = kärikä 969
TäQ.gya[mahä]brähma1;>.a = Paiica-

v irµSabrähma1;>.a 495, 540, 562, 
592, 987 

Taittiriyaka[sruti]värttika 941, 1081
Tai ttiriyaka[sruti]värttikatikä 941,

1081 
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Taittiriyapräti.Säkhya 152, 159-
160, 165-166, 168, 223, 941 

Taittiriyabrähmal).a 152 
Taittiriyasarµhitä 151,  164, 937, 

1028 
Taittiriyäral).yaka 162, 168 
Trikäl).<;li 186 
Tripathagä 959 
Tripadi 185 
Tribhäi;;yaratna 166, 168, 941 
Trividhalilänämävali 950 

Damayantikathä 920, 1049 
Da.Savaikälikasütra 535, 587, 979 
DaSakumäracarita 1015, 1044 
Dipavarµsa 1030 
DeviSataka 622 
Desinämamälä 308, 1031 
DvätriqiSaddvätrirp.sikä 920 
DvyäSrayamahäkävya = Caulukya-

varp8advyä0 183, 920, 953 

Dharmasindhu 859 
Dharmasindhusära 458, 460, 463 
Dhvanyäloka 619 

Narapatijayacaryä 523, 585, 604, 
920 

Nalodayatikä 527, 593 
Nämalingänu8äsana = Amarakosa 

555, 592, 633, 920, 962, 964-965 
Näradapaiicarätra 950, 1081 
Näradiya8iki;;ä = Näradi Siki;;ä 

158, 164, 168-169 
Näradiya8iki;;ä vivaral).a 164 
Näradiya8iki;;ävivara1J.atikä 164 
Nigha1J.tubhäi;;ya 942 
Nirukta 1 76, 186, 221, 224, 1027, 

1033-1034. Siehe auch Yäska. 
Nirl).ayasindhu 628 
Nirbhayabhimavyäyoga 543, 588 
Ni.Sithasütra 920 
Ni.Sithasütracürl).i, Vi.Sei;;anämni 

581, 920 
Nitimaiijari 955, 987-990: Text 

1.5-48. 994-998 : 2.52-53 mit Er
klärung. 

NitiSataka 955, 1082 
Naii;;adha[carita]kävya 68, 920, 

952, 1081 

Naii;;adhiyaprakäSa 952, 1081 
Naukä 951 
Nyäyaprave8atikä 920 
Nyäyabindutikä 539, 585 
Nyäyavärttika 68 
Nyäyavärttikatätparyatikä 68 
[N yäyavärttika ]tätparyapari.Suddhi 

68, 920 
Nyäyasära 968 
Nyäyasiddhäntamuktävali 967 
Nyäsa, Anonymus 242-243, 

1017 
Nyäsa, Jinendrabuddhi = KäSi

kä[vrtti]nyäsa[paiicikä], KäSi
kävrttivivaral).apaiijikä 1017 

Nyäsa, Dharmaghoi;;a 244 
N yäsa, Rämacandra 244 
Nyäsapaiicikä = [KäSikävrtti]nyä-

sapaiicikä 1017 

Painna-Sammlung 979 
Paiicatantra 1028 
Paiicadal).<;lätapacchattrabandha 

5 1 9, 591 
Paiicavastuka 181,  183-184, 582, 

920 
PaiicavirpSabrähmal).a = Täl).<;lya-

[mahä]brähmal).a 151,  499, 987 
Paiijikädurgapadaprabodha 920 
Paiijikoddyote 'nui;;aligapädal;i. 68 
Pattävali des Tapägaccha 973 
Padacandrikä 962 
Padamaiijari 182, 292, 1020, 1022 
Padärthadipikä = Mäl).<;lükopanii;;ad-

bhäi;;yavivrtti 940, 1082 
PadärthaprakMa 942 
Padmapuräl).a, Uttarakhal).<;la 948 
Padyävali 334-335 
Paramägamacü<;lämal).i 950 
Paramärthasevä 935 
ParMaramädhava 628 
ParMarasiki;;ä 168 
ParMarasmrti 627 
Paribhäi;;äpradipa 958 
Paribhäi;;ärthamaiijari 959 
Paribhäi;;ävrtti 958 
Paribhäi;;endusekhara 4 1 ,  205, 234, 

958-959 
Paribhäi;;endusekharakMikä = Gadä 

959 

II. Indiache Werke 1 095 
Pa8ubandhaprayoga 940, 1082 
Päiyalacchi [nämamälä] 604 
Päki;;ikasütravrtti 920 
Päl).inisütrabhäi;;yavärttika 957 
Päl).iniya8iki;;ä 158, 1 60, 164, 167-

1 68, 186, 942, 1050 
Pil).<;laniryukti 534, 584, 920 
Pil).<;laviSuddhiprakaral).a 979 
Pil).<;laviSuddhiprakaral).avrtti 920 
PUI).yacandrodayapuräl).a 520, 593 
Purui;;ottamasa.hasranäma aus dem 

Bhägavatapuräl).a 950 
Pui;;pasütra 1 5 1  
Pürvasütra 220-22 1  
Prakaral).aratnäkara 977 
Prakirl).a[ka] = 3. käl).<;la des Väkya-

padiya 186 
Prakirl).aprakä.Sa 186, 221 
Prakriyäkaumudi 1 79, 274, 500, 

526, 532, 538, 592, 925, 958, 1023 
Prakriyäkaumudipra.säda 179, 

538, 592 
Prakriyäsaiµgraha 247, 276, 287 
Prajiiäpanapradesavyäkhyä 920 
Pratikramal).asütra 980 
Pratijiiäsütra 1 58, 162, 165 
Pratyäkhyänasaiµgraha 12 
Prabodhacandrodaya[nätaka] 68, 

954, 1082 
Prabhäsaki;;etratirthayätränukrama 

494, 498, 525, 592 
Pramäl).anayatattvälokälaiµkära 

920 
Prayogaratnabhüi;;ä 939 
Präl).äbharal).a 1049 
Prätisäkhya 159-161, 164, 1 69, 

221 
Prätisäkhyajyotsnä 942 
[Prau<;lha]manoramä 536, 593, 

1023 

Phitsütra 221 

Bskhshäli Manuskript 855 
Bahvrca8rautasütrabhäi;;ya 186 
Bälävabodha 977 
Buddhacarita 999-1009 : Kon-

jekturen 
Brhatkalpasütra 920 
Brhatsarµhitä = Värähi Sarµhitä 

371, 479-480, 483, 486, 605 

Brhatsaiµgrahal).i 976-977, 1081 
Brhadära.I).yakabhäi;;yavärttika 631 
Brhaddevatä 987, 995, 998 
Brhadyäjiiavalkya8iki;;ä 1 65, 944 
Brhadvrtti, Vämana 243 
Brhannyii.sa = Sabdamahärl).ava 

244 
Bower Manuskript 400 
Baudhäyana8iki;;ä 168 
Baudhäyaniyamahägnicayanapra-

yoga 940, 1081 
Brahmasiddhänta 413, 5 1 1 ,  556-

558, 685, 687, 755-757, 759-760, 1 
762, 766, 768-774, 780-782, 784-
790, 793, 795-803, 805-810, 8 1 3-
8 1 4, 8 1 6-825, 845-846, 880, 882-
890, 892, 894, 896-899, 903-9 1 1, 
9 1 8  

Brahmäl).<;lapuräl).a 950 

Bhaktii.marastava 977 
Bhaktämarastavatikä 977, 1081 
Bhagavadgitä 947, 982, 983-986, 

1024, 1037 
[Bhagavadgitä ]bhävärthadipikä 982 
BhaWkävya 185-186, 606 
Bhayaharastavavrtti 519, 590, 604 
Bhayaharastotra 979 
Bharatabhäi;;ya = Sarasvatihrdaya.-

bhfii;;al).a 160, 162, 164 
Bhavabhävanä 468, 977 
Bhavii;;yatpuräl).a 853, 864, 867-

868 
Bhägava.tapuräl).a 508-509, 950 
Bhäradväja8iki;;ä 164, 167-169, 944 
Bhäi;;ika[sütra.]vrtti 127-153 : Text 
Bhujangäi;;taka. 950 
Bhüriprayogako8a 964 

Magavya.kti 356 
Madhyasiddhänta.ka.umudi 958 
Mantramahodadhi 951, 1082 
Mantrasärapaddhati 951, 1082 
Mantrasärasa.iµgraha 951 
Ma.häkälasarµhitä 951 
Mahäga.I).apatistotra 1049 
Ma.häbhärata 188, 879, 947 : Anu8ä-

sanaparva.n, ASvamedhika.parvan, 
948, 986, 1024, 1029, 1082 : Siva
sahasranäma. 
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MaheSa.bhaW [Hirai:i.yakesi]
smärta.prayogaratna. 939, 1082 

Mai:i.<,lüki Sik�a 1 58, 160, 165, 168-
169 

Mai:i.<,lükopa�dbh�ya 940 
Mäl}.<,lükopani�dbh�yatika 940, 

1082 
Mäi:i.<,lükopani;,iadbh�yavivrtti 

= Padärthadipikä 940, 1082 
Mät:rkäviveka. 185 
Mädhaviyadhatuv:rtti 245, 992 
Mädhya.ndini S�ä 1 65, 1 68-169 
Märka.i:i.<,leyapuräl}.a 948, 1082 
Mitä�ä 509 
MimärµsänyayaprakäSa. 966 
Mukundamälä 1049 
Mudrärä�a 606 
Mu;,iti 243, 265 
Mftyurµjayakalpa 951, 1082 
Mrcchakatika 1026, 1030 
M�ghadüt�. Kälidäsa. 426, 935 
Meghadüta, Merutuilga 469, 

568, 591 
MedinikoSa. 964 
Maiträyai:i.i[ya]sa:rphitä 66, 937 
Moharäjaparäjaya[näta,ka] 183, 

920 

Yäjiiavalkyadharmaaästra 627 
Yäjiiavalkyaaik;,iä = Kätyäyana-

sik;,iä 159-160, 165, 168-169, 944 
Yoga.Sästra 5 1 6, 586 
Yoga.Sästrav:rtti 518, 587, 920 

Ra.ghuvarµSa 426, 606, 615, 935, 
1001-1002, 1026 

Ratnävalinätikä 621, 1044 
Räjatarailgil}.i 1 54 :  4.42-43. 156-

157 und 169-170 und 173 : 1 . 176. 
170-17 1 :  4.488. 621 : 1 .52. 

Räjapraaastima.häkävya 1061 
Rajendrakari:i.apüra 1049 
Räma.caritra 544, 593 
Räma.nätaka 68 
Räma.viläsakävya 947 
Rämäyai:i.a 295, 605, 1006, 1008, 

1024, 1029, 1037 
Rävll.l}.ava.ho = Setubandha 606, 

6 1 5  
Rudrata,kävyälarµkäratippana.ka 

188, 920 

Rüpasiddhi 247 

Lak�mikänta.S�ä 167-168 
Laghunyäsa 244 
Laghu8abdendu8ekhara 195, 228, 

230 
Laghu[ siddhänta ]kaumudi 1050 
Lalitavigraharäja.näta,ka 95, 97-

1 1 1, 3 19--320, 322, 323-328, 336-
354, 1010 

Lalitavistarä = Caityavandana.-
sütravrtti 920 

Lalitavistaräpa.iijikä 920 
Liilgakärikäv:rtti 536, 591
Liilgapuräl}.a 868 
Liilga[viSe�]vrtti 961 
Liilgänu8äsana, Vämana. 243 
Liilganu8äsana.[ v:rtti, 0sütra] 

Avacürl}.i 558, 591, 961

Lipiviveka 185 
Lomaai S�ä 165, 168-169, 945 

V arµSa.brähIDll.l}.a 170 
V akroktipa.iicä.Sikä 622, 1049 
Vasantaräja.Säkuna 68 
Väkyapadiya = Harikärikä 154-

156:  2.481-490, 1 5 7 :  2.486, 
1 70-173, 175 : 1 .23. 1 76, 185-186, 
191,  101 9 :  2.485 

Vägbhatälarµkära[tikä] 966, 1081
VäjasaneyiprätiSäkhya 136-153, 

160, 185, 223, 942 
Väja.sa.neyisa.:rphitä 127-153, 2 1 2
Vätsiya.nyäyabh�ya 68 
Väyupuräl}.11. 434 
Värähapuräi:i.a 565, 594 
Värähi Sa:rphitä = B:rhatsa.:rphitä 

68 
Värttikas zur A;.itädhyäyi 1-64 

passim, 160, 169-179 passim, 1 82, 
183, 185, 192-241 passim (206-
2 1 4 :  zweüelhafte Värttikas), 242, 
245, 247, 274, 277-283, 285-287, 
289, 292, 294-295, 924-925, 956-
957, 1012-1013, 1019, 1021. Siehe 
auch Kätyäyana.. 

Värttika.tippana (Nyäya) 920 
Värttikapätha 6, 57-64, 1 75, 2 1 1
VälmikiS�ä 1 68 
Väsavadattä 978, 1010

II. Indische Werke 1097 
Väs�tha.S�ä 165, 168-169, 945 
Vicärasära 920 
Vidhimärgaprapä 980 
Vina.yapita,ka 1030 
Viyähapannatti 526, 592 
Vivekama.iijari 538, 588 
Vivekasindhu 981 
ViSe�äva.Syakabh�ya 920 
Vise�äva.Syakabh�yatikä, Ovfi;ti 

920, 977 
Visräntavidyädharavyäka.rll.l}.a 243 
Visva[prakäSa.]ko�a 4 1 1 ,  964 
Vi�i:i.upädädikeSäntavari:i.anastotra 

1049 

V�i:i.upuräi:i.a 949, 987, 1082 
Vi�i:i.upuräl}.asthasahasranämabha-

�ya 1 64 

Vi�i:i.ubhaktikalpalatä 633 
Vi�i:i.ubhakticandrodaya 1061 
VisesanisihacUI}.l}.i 540, 590 
Vrttaratnäkara 965 
VrltaratnäkarädarSa. 648 
Vrddhacäi:i.akyaräjanitiSästra 954, 

1082 
VetälapaiicavirµSa.tikä 955 
Vedataijasa 166, 945 
Vedärthadipikä 632, 997 
V edärthaprakä.Sa 955 
Vaijayanti 419
[Vaiyäkarai:i.a ]siddhäntakaumudi 

154, 227, 230, 267, 274, 925, 1023, 
1049--1050 

Vaiyäkarai:i.a[ siddhänta]bh�ai:i.a
sära 961

Vaiyäkarai:i.asiddhänta[laghu]maii · 

j�ä 961
Vairägyasataka, Appayadik�ita 1049 
Vai�i:i.aväkütacandrikä 949, 1082 
Vai�aväbhidhänakoaa 168 

Vyäkarai:i.amahäbh�ya = Cürl}.i 
1-64 passim, 156-157, 169--179
passim, 1 79 :  zu Päl}.ini 3.2. 1 1 1, 
1 8 1-182, 184-186, 187-188: Poe
tische Zitate, 188-241 passim : 
siehe Inhaltsverzeichnis, p. VII. 
244-245, 247, 251-255 : zu Päi:i.ini 
5.3.99, 263, 277-289 passim, 290-
293 : zu Päl}.ini 1.3. 1 1 ,  294-297, 
377, 464, 502, 924-925, 957, 1018-
1022, 1081. Siehe auch Pataiijali. 

Vyäkarai:i.amahäbh�yapradipa 
177, 957, 1081. Siehe auch Kai
yata. 

Vyäkarai:i.amahäbh�yapradipavi
varai:i.a 175

Vyäkarll.l}.ama.häbh�yapradipoddyo
ta 1 77, 230. Siehe auch Nägo
jibhatta. 

Vyäkhyäpradipa 962 
Vyäsa.Siki:;ä 159-160, 165, 168-169, 

945 

Satakav:rtti 920 
Satapathabrähmai:i.a 127-153, 520, 

592, 937. 987 
Sabda.kaustubha 12, 30, 164 
Sabda.prabheda = Sabdabheda-

prakä.Sa 532, 593 
Sabdama.härl}.ava 244 
Sabdasamdarbhasindhu 964 
Sabdasiddhi 920 
Sabdänuaäsana, Malayagiri, Ovfi;ti 

920 

Sabdänuaäsana, Hemacandra 
= Siddhahemacandra.Sa.bdänusä

sana, Haimavyäkarai:i.a 227, 551,
588, 959 

Sabdänuaäsanab:rhadv:rtti 242, 247, 
959 

Sabdänusäsanalaghuv:rtti = Siddha
hemacandrasabdänusäsanaraha
syavrtti 921 

Sabdänuaäsanavrtti und A vacürikä 
552, 591 , 920, 1017 

Sabdenduaekhara 164 
Sambhua�ä 167-168 
Säkatäyana[mahä ]vyäkarai:i.a 66, 

246-250, 263-264, 275, 276-289, 
920 

Säilkarabrahmasütrabh�ya 
= Särirakamimärµsäbhä�ya 1022 

Säilkhäyana.Srautasütra 533, 593 
Sätyäyana. 987 
Säntinäthacarita 920 
Särirakamimärµsäbh�ya = Säil-

karabrahmasütrabh�ya 520, 593 
Särilgadharapaddhati 322, 993 
Sik;,iäcandrikä 167-168 
Sik;,iäpaiijikä 164, 169, 944 
Sik�äsamuccaya 167-169, 946 
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Sivanämakalpalatälaväla 953 
Sivanämakalpalatälavälasudhäpüra 

953, 1082 
Sivasahasranäma aus dem Anu.Bäsa

naparvan des Mahäbhärata 94 7, 
1082 

Sivasahasranämagii«;l.härthadipikä 
947, 1082 

Sivastuti 1049 
Sisupälavadha 68, 425, 429-430 : 

Datierung, 632, 1017-1020 : 2. 1 1 2  
SiSupälavadhasäravrtti 68 
Si�alekhadharmakävya 634 
S�yahitä. = Vise�äva.Syakavrtti 920
Spigära.Sataka[tikä] 955, 1082 
Sobhanastutayal)., mit. Komm. 495, 

499, 539, 593 
Syämaläda1;u;laka 1049 
SrävakapratikramaJJ.avrtti 920 
SrikaJJ.thacarita 1049 
Sriviracaritra 529, 581 
Srutabodha 982 
[Srauta]prayogaratna 938, 1082 

�agdar8anasamuccaya 966 
�agvirµSabrä.hmal).a 151 

Saqiskärapaddhatirahasya 631 
Saiµgraha, Vyä<;li Däk�äyal).a 172, 

223, 225 
Saiµgrahal).isiitra 977, 1081 
SaduktikBrl).ämrta 333-335, 357-

358 
[Sanat]kumärasaiµhitä 950, 1081 
Saptatikä 921 
Saptapadärthi 633 
SaptaSataka 1028, 1031 
Sapta.Satichäyä sälaiµkärä 68 
Samantabhadra 245 
Samaväyäilgasiitra 971, 1081 
Samaväyäilgasiitratikä 971, 1081 
Sarasvatikanthäbharana 921 
SarasvatiprS:kriyä = Särasvati 

Prakriyä 960 
Sarasvatihrdayabh�al).a = Bhara

tabh�ya 160 
Sarvasaiµmata.Si�ä mit Komm. 

159-160, 167-169, 946 
Sämavedasaiµhitä 152, 165, 168, 

1028 

Säyanapaücäilga (Kalender) 1052-
1056 

Särasvatadipikä 521, 593 
Särasvata[ siitra ]siddhäntacandrikä 

961, 1081 
Särasvati Prakriyä = Sarasvati

prakriyä 558, 594, 631 
Siddhajayanticaritra mit Komm. 

545, 550, 586 
SiddhapaiicäSikä, Avacüri 979 
Siddhahemacandra8abdänusäsana

rahasyavrtti = Sabdänu.Bäsanala
ghuvrtti 921 

Siddhänta.Sik�ä mit Komm. 164, 
167-169, 946 

Siddhänta.Siromani 558 
Sugagäligavrtti 

0551, 589 
Sukhodadhi 469, 527, 594 
Suttanipäta 1012-101 3 :  1 142 
Sudhälahari 1049 
Sundarivaradäna = Kälisahasranä-

mastotra 951 
SuparJJ.ädhyäya 537, 593 
Subodhä = Uttarädhyayanasiitra

vrtti 919 
Subh�itaratnasaiµdoha 563, 580, 

604, 614 
Subh�itävali 322, 358 
Suvrttatilaka 1049 
Siiktaratnäkaramahäkävya 68 
Sürya8ataka mit Komm. 921 
Süryasiddhänta 77, 79, 81,  86-87, 

471, 479-480, 482-487, 490-491, 
501,  514, 5 17, 519-521, 524-528, 
531, 555, 560-562 : 14.3-5 über
setzt, 565, 576, 628 : 1 1 .2 über
setzt, 630, 632-634, 639, 641,  644, 
663, 677, 680, 682, 691, 732, 738, 
751, 761, 766, 847, 854, 899, 969, 
1052, 1054, 1068-1070 

Setubandha = Räval).avaho 606, 615
Saubhägyabhäskara 527, 594 
Skandapuräl).a, KäSikhal).ga 980, 

1082 
Sthänäiigasiitra = 'fhäJJ.ari.gasutta 

921 
SnätrpaücäSikä 515, 588 
Smrtitattvämrta 507 
SyädiSabdasamuccaya, Avacüri 960 
Sväräjyasiddhi 638 

III. Indische Wörter 1099 

Hathapradipikä 968 
Hanumannätaka 322 
Harakelinätaka 93, 1 12-126, 319, 

32 1-322, 328-330, 336, 584 
Harikärikä = kärikä des Väkyapa-

diya 185 
Haribans 1047 
HarivaiµSapuräl).a, Jaina 371-372 
Ha�acarita 412-414, 606, 615, 

877, 1010-1011, 1014-1015, 1023, 
1076 

Härävali 963-964 
Härita.Si�ä 168 
Hitopadesä 1033, 1037 
Hiral).yakesi[grhya ]siitra 938, 

1082 
[Hiral).yakesi]smärtaprayogaratna 

= Mahe8abhaW 939, 1082
Haimavyäkaral).a = Sabdänusli.sana, 

Hemacandra; Äkhyätävaciiri 
549, 592 

III. Indische Wörter

akäro matvarthiyal). 239 
aggala = argala = adhika 423-

424 
adhikära 290-293 
anabhidhäna 243-235 
anvarthagrahal).a 238 
anvarthasaiµjfiä 238 
aparuddha 1015-1016 
amänta 595-596, 599, 732-733, 

1053-1056 
argala = aggala = adhika 522
avibhaktiko nirdeSal). 238 

äcäryadesiya 52-54, 202-203 
ätman 356 

i�taväci para8abdal). 237 

ekayogal). kari�yate 236 
eka8e�anirde8a 237-238 

kar81).8 610, 736 
käri 307 

girä 356 

ghatikä = brahmapuri 405-410

cakäral)., anuktasamuccayärthal). 
240-241 

ciigämal).i 829 

jfiäpaka 233-234 
jye�thapitr 419-421 

tatrabhavat 1020-1023 
tadvadatide8a 239 
tätsthyät täcchabdyam 239, 434 
tädarthyät täcchabdyam 239 
tithi 6 1 1 ,  734-735, 859-869, 912 

devänämpriya 1020-1023 
dvikärako nirde8al). 238 

na�tra. 610, 736 
nipätana 234 

pädamiila 375, 379, 383, 386, 395 
pädamiilika 379, 395 
pürl).imänta 595-596, 599, 732-

733, 1053-1056 
pa�l). saiµva.tsaral). 27 4-27 5 
prak�agati 239 
pratyähäragrahal).8. 237 
pra.Sn�takavid 388 
pr�tanirde8a 237 
prätipadikapätha = gal).8.pätha. 

1 85 

ba..di. badi 468-470 

bhaga.vat 1020-1023 
bhruµka 128-153 

chandal).Sästräl).i 
221 

prätiSäkhyäni mal).giikaga.tayo 'dhikäral). 236 
m81).giikapluti 236 
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matublopa 239 
mahallaka 356 
mrga 435-436 

yä, Wurzel 321 : sodhum kathaip 
yäsyati, 1010-lOÜ · 

yoga 610, 736 
yogavibhäga 193-195, 227-229, 

236 

ratnatrayi 365 
rama 356, 365 

lagna 736 
luptanir�ta 238 
lokottara 610 
laukika 609 

vac;l<;lavära 638, 662, 692 
va.ti. vati 502-503, 617 
vatinirdeSa. 239 
va.di. vadi 468-470 
vikäranirdeSa. 237 
vikramakäla 413-415, 602-607, 

6 1 4-616 

vivaki;Jä 235-236 
vyatipäta 627-628, 736, 738-739, 

831-832 
vyavasthitavibhä�ä 240 

saka, säka 500-502, 742-747 
su.ti. suti 502-503, 617-618 

su.di. sudi 468-470 
8rähi = srähi 749 
slokavärttika 2 1 5  

�aaitika 562, 6 1 1  

saka = Sa.ka 
saipkränti 610-611,  738-739, 830, 

872-873 
saipgrahaaloka 2 1 9  
saipbandham anuvart�yate 236 
saipbandhavrtti 236 
saipbandhänuvrtti 236 
sähacaryät täcchabdyam 239 
su.di. sudi = su.di. sudi 
srähi = 8rähi 7 49 

svaritenädhikärah = PäI;rini 1.3. 1 1
290-293 

. 

IV. Sachregister 

Ären 
Buddhanirväna-Ära 827 
Burma-Ära 

0
78-749 

Cälukyavikrama-Ära 636-638, 
653, 737, 740, 827 

Cedi-Ära 437, 438-448, 449-455, 
653-656 : Beginn 5. September 
248 p. Chr., 742, 747, 827, 917-
9 1 8  

Gihi.geya-Ära 827 
Gupta-Ära 653, 743, 1041 
Guptavalabhi-Ära 648-649, 653, 

742, 747, 827, 858, 1062-1063 
Häläri-Ära 497, 562 
�-Ära 653, 742, 747, 827, 

855-858 
Kalacuri-Ära 

Siehe Cedi-Ära 
:Kaliyuga-Ära 827, 1067-1068 
Kolamba-Ära 

Siehe Kollam-Ära 
Kollam-Ära 827, 843-847, 848 

La�ID.BJJ.asena-Ära 506-51 2 :

Beginn 7. Oktober 1 1 1 9  p. Chr., 
632, 634, 653, 827, 914-915 

Mälava-Ära 
Siehe Vikrama-Ära 602, 6 12, 
653, 742 

Newär-Ära 456-463 : Beginn 20. 
Oktober 879 p. Chr., 653, 827 

Salta-Ära 653, 657-726, 
727-747, 826, 870-874, 875, 
9 1 6-917, 1061, 1067, 1070-1071 

Sapt�i-Ära 503-506, 608, 617-
622, 636, 742, 744, 827, 844, 879 

Sästra-Ära 
Siehe Sapt�i-Ära 

Siipha-Ära 5 1 7, 540, 548, 635-
636, 653, 1062-1063 

Valabhi-Ära 
Siehe Guptavalabhi-Ära 

V ardbamäna.nirväna-Ära 827, 
854 

. 

/ 

IV. Sachregister l l OI 

Vikrama-Ära 494-496 und 497 ; 
�ä<;lhädi-Jahr, 5 1 3-594, 595-
612, 613-616, 633, 635-636, 
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